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Abe, Kobo. Friends. New York. 1969. Grove Press. 1st American Printing. Very 
Good in Dustjacket. Translated from the Japanese by Donald Keene. 94 pages. 
hardcover. GP-580. Jacket photograph by Akihisa Kanai. Inventory # 402. $52.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - FRIENDS is a tense drama about the destruction of an 
individual. The play opens to a popular romantic song- ‘Poor broken necklace, 
where is the breast that warmed you once? When did you leave it, where has it 
gone? Little lost beads, little lost beads.’ A family then enters the apartment of a 
young man. Without invitation or introduction, they announce that they will save him
from his loneliness by living with him and being his friends. This is their life, 
restringing all the ‘little lost beads.’ Shocked by this strange invasion, the young man
at first tries to reason with them to persuade them to leave; but reason proves as 
useless against their cheerful madness as it is with the policemen he then calls. 
Slowly and effectively, the family deprives the young man of his reasons for living his
fiancee, his self-esteem, and his interest in his work. They struggle to convince him,
in the name of brotherhood and love, that his desire for privacy and the choice of 
companions is an aberration. The development of the play brings out the nature of 
the family’s madness-which runs the gamut from thievery and homicide to sheer 
simplemindedness-as it is aided and abetted by modern society. An unusual 
variation on the Theater of the Absurd, Friends is more formal than its Western 
counterparts.

KOBO ABE (1924-1993) was one of Japan's most prominent contemporary writers.
Born in Japan but raised in Manchuria, he is perhaps best known for his 1962 novel,
THE WOMAN IN THE DUNES, though he was also a prominent screenwriter, 
producer, and director. Like Samuel Beckett's and Eugene Ionesco's, Abe's plays 
address universal and contemporary concerns, often with an eye for the absurd.
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Abe, Kobo. The Ark Sakura. New York. 1988. Knopf. 1st American Edition. Very 
Good in Dustjacket. 0394558367. Translated from the Japanese by Juliet Winters 
Carpenter. 341 pages. hardcover. Jacket photograph & design by Dan Lloyd taylor. 
Inventory # 9787. $24.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A novel about the lives of outcasts in modern Japan 
which addresses such themes as ecological destruction, old age, violence and 
nuclear war. From PUBLISHERS WEEKLY - Abe’s first novel in eight years, an 
allegorical fantasy at once Kafkaesque, funny and apocalpyticdazzles even when it
may confuse. The principal character, nicknamed Mole, has converted a huge 
underground quarry into an ark capable of surviving the coming nuclear holocaust 
and is now in search of his ‘crew.’ He falls victim, however, to the wiles of his first 
crew members, a con man-cum-insect dealer and his two shills, one of them a pretty
young woman. In the surreal drama that ensues, the ark is invaded by a gang of 
youths and a sinister group of elderly people called the Broom Brigade, led by 
Mole’s odious father, while Mole gets his leg trapped in the ark’s central piece of 
equipment, a giant toilet powerful enough to flush almost anything, including 
chopped-up humans, out to sea. Kobo Abe (THE WOMAN IN THE DUNES, THE 
BOX MAN), generally considered Japan’s leading novelist, is a literary magician with
a very special bag of tricks. Among them is a deadpan matter-of-factness that gives
his chilling vision of human destiny much of its impact.

KOBO ABE (1924-1993) was one of Japan's most prominent contemporary writers.
Born in Japan but raised in Manchuria, he is perhaps best known for his 1962 novel,
THE WOMAN IN THE DUNES, though he was also a prominent screenwriter, 
producer, and director. Like Samuel Beckett's and Eugene Ionesco's, Abe's plays 
address universal and contemporary concerns, often with an eye for the absurd.
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Abe, Kobo. The Ark Sakura. New York. 1988. Knopf. 1st American Edition. Very 
Good in Dustjacket With A Tear Mark On The Spine. 0394558367. Translated from 
the Japanese by Juliet Winters Carpenter. 336 pages. hardcover. Jacket photograph
& design by Dan Lloyd taylor. Inventory # 25516. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A novel about the lives of outcasts in modern Japan 
which addresses such themes as ecological destruction, old age, violence and 
nuclear war. From PUBLISHERS WEEKLY - Abe’s first novel in eight years, an 
allegorical fantasy at once Kafkaesque, funny and apocalpytic dazzles even when it
may confuse. The principal character, nicknamed Mole, has converted a huge 
underground quarry into an ark capable of surviving the coming nuclear holocaust 
and is now in search of his ‘crew.’ He falls victim, however, to the wiles of his first 
crew members, a con man-cum-insect dealer and his two shills, one of them a pretty
young woman. In the surreal drama that ensues, the ark is invaded by a gang of 
youths and a sinister group of elderly people called the Broom Brigade, led by 
Mole’s odious father, while Mole gets his leg trapped in the ark’s central piece of 
equipment, a giant toilet powerful enough to flush almost anything, including 
chopped-up humans, out to sea. Kobo Abe (THE WOMAN IN THE DUNES, THE 
BOX MAN), generally considered Japan’s leading novelist, is a literary magician with
a very special bag of tricks. Among them is a deadpan matter-of-factness that gives
his chilling vision of human destiny much of its impact.

KOBO ABE (1924-1993) was one of Japan's most prominent contemporary writers.
Born in Japan but raised in Manchuria, he is perhaps best known for his 1962 novel,
THE WOMAN IN THE DUNES, though he was also a prominent screenwriter, 
producer, and director. Like Samuel Beckett's and Eugene Ionesco's, Abe's plays 
address universal and contemporary concerns, often with an eye for the absurd.
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Adams, M. Ian. Three Authors of Alienation: Bombal, Onetti, Carpentier. Austin. 
1975. University Of Texas Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn
and Scuffed Dustjacket.Remainder Mark On Bottom Edge. 0292780095. Latin 
American Monographs, No.36. 128 pages. hardcover. Cover illustration by Jim 
Harter. Inventory # 27781. $30

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In THREE AUTHORS OF ALIENATION, an exploration 
of the literary expression of alienation, M. Ian Adams discusses the works of three 
contemporary Latin American authors. The fiction of Maria Luisa Bombal, Juan 
Carlos Onetti, and Alejo Carpentier reflects alienation, disgust with life, and a feeling
of nothingness arising from the conditions of modern society. However, each author
treats the theme differently. In La Oltima niebla, Maria Luisa Bombal uses poetic 
imagery to create the emotional life of the protagonist. Juan Carlos Onetti portrays 
the schizoid extreme of alienation with a complex of symbols based on changes of 
vision caused by the mental states of his characters. In Los pasos perdidos, Alejo 
Carpentier presents the problem of the modern alienated artist who attempts to rid 
himself of his social alienation by changing times and cultures. In his close analysis
of the works discussed, Adams considers each literary element in its context and 
also in terms of its relation to the larger artistic vision of the author. In addition, he 
places the works of the three authors in the greater perspective of modern social 
problems by discussing the concepts of social alienation proposed by Erich Fromm
and Erich Kahler. His conclusion is that, although disgust with life and feelings of 
meaninglessness are at the heart of the experiences of the characters of all three 
authors, only in Alejo Carpentier’s Los pasos perdidos are social conditions the 
major cause of alienation. In the works of Bombal and Onetti, alienation is a result 
not of social conditions, but of factors unique to the characters’ personalities and 
circumstances. THREE AUTHORS OF ALIENATION is a solid contribution to 
criticism of contemporary Latin American narrative. Adams’s projection of a social 
problem into the realm of aesthetic experience yields new interpretations of both the
problem and the literature.

M. Ian Adams received his doctorate from the University of Texas at Austin in 1972.
He is now a professor of Spanish at the University of Wyoming.
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Adan, Martin. The Cardboard House. Saint Paul. 1990. Graywolf Press. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 1555971296. Translated from the 
Spanish by Katherine Silver. 105 pages. hardcover. Cover art - 'Mistico' by Xul 
Solar. Cover design by Tree Swenson. Inventory # 26015. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - When THE CARDBOARD HOUSE was published in 
1928, it was received with high critical acclaim. Adán was hailed as a great innovator
of Peruvian literature and the most promising young writer of his generation. For a 
while he moved in Lima’s literary circles and marginally participated in the political 
and cultural debates that raged at that time. Soon thereafter, the traces of his life 
fade into an alcoholic haze. There are anecdotes about the coffee houses he visited,
the odd scrapes of napkins on which he wrote his poetry, and his increasing 
isolation, an isolation that became absolute when he committed himself to a ‘house
of rest,’ less euphemistically called a psychiatric hospital. There he remained until 
1985, when his physical condition necessitated his removal to a different kind of 
hospital. He died that same year. During his almost forty years of self-imposed 
confinement, he jealously guarded his solitude, shunning all public attention and 
only allowing visits from his editor, Juan Mejia Baca, and a few close friends. THE 
CARDBOARD HOUSE is the only piece of prose Martin Adán ever completed. 
Some six or seven volumes of poetry were published during his lifetime and this due
largely to the painstaking and devoted labor of Mejia Baca, who collected the bits 
and pieces of paper Adán left strewn along his path. Though he never quite lived up
to the expectations created by the brilliance of THE CARDBOARD HOUSE he is still
commonly referred to as one of the greatest Latin American poets of all time.

Martín Adán (Lima, 1908 - 1985), pseudonym of Rafael de la Fuente Benavides, 
was a Peruvian poet whose body of work is notable for its hermeticism and 
metaphysical depth. From a very young age Adán demonstrated great literary talent
(talent he shared with classmates Emilio Adolfo Westphalen and Estuardo Núñez).
As time passed, he lived with increasing economic difficulty and suffered from 
serious alcoholism. A good part of his final years were spent in sanitariums, until his
death in 1985.
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Ades, Albert and Josipovici, Albert. Goha the Fool. London. 1924. Grant Richards. 
1st British Edition. Spine Slightly Cocked, Otherwise Very Good.No Dustjacket. 
Translated from the French by Morris Colman. With a preface by Octave Mirbeau. 
327 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 12747. $75

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A novel co-written by two Egyptians and made into a 
major film in 1958. Goha is a funny little man with the faithful donkey, whose tales, 
beloved for their wit and wisdom, have been passed down through the streets of the
smallest villages of the Middle East for centuries. The film Goha, which starred 
Omar Sharif and was the cinematic debut of Claudia Cardinale. At the 1958 Cannes
Film Festival it was awards with the Jury Prize and was nominated for the Golden 
Palms.

Albert Adès, born in Cairo on 11 February 1893 and died in Paris on 18 April 1921,
was a French-speaking Egyptian writer. Albert Josipovici (Constantinople , 1892 - 
Paris, 1932 ) was a French writer. Albert Josipovici was born to a Romanian doctor 
father who had settled in Egypt. He attended school in France at Melun, then 
completed his law studies in Paris. He became the secretary of the industrialist 
Lazare Weiller. In Egypt, in 1913, he met Albert Ades, whose father was the family 
doctor. Together, they wrote two novels relating to the everyday life of Egyptians. 
They are considered to be Egyptian French-speaking writers. Their second novel, Le
Livre de Goha Le Simple, presented for the Prix Goncourt in 1919, won the second
place behind The Shadow of the Young Girls in Flowers by Marcel Proust. The book
was brought to the screen under the title Goha by Jacques Baratier, with Omar 
Sharif and Claudia Cardinale. Albert Josipovici died in Paris in 1932 at the age of 40.
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Adler-Olsen, Jussi. The Keeper of Lost Causes. New York. 2011. Dutton. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 9780525952480. Translated from the 
Danish by Lisa Hartford. 396 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Daniel Rembert. 
Inventory # 38029. $45

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Jussi Adler-Olsen is Denmark's premier crime writer. His
books routinely top the bestseller lists in northern Europe, and he's won just about 
every Nordic crime-writing award, including the prestigious Glass Key Award-also 
won by Henning Mankell, Stieg Larsson, and Jo Nesbo. Now, Dutton is thrilled to 
introduce him to America. THE KEEPER OF LOST CAUSES, the first installment of
Adler- Olsen's Department Q series, features the deeply flawed chief detective Carl
Morck, who used to be a good homicide detective-one of Copenhagen's best. Then
a bullet almost took his life. Two of his colleagues weren't so lucky, and Carl, who 
didn't draw his weapon, blames himself. So a promotion is the last thing Carl 
expects. But it all becomes clear when he sees his new office in the basement. 
Carl's been selected to run Department Q, a new special investigations division that
turns out to be a department of one. With a stack of Copenhagen's coldest cases to
keep him company, Carl's been put out to pasture. So he's as surprised as anyone
when a case actually captures his interest. A missing politician vanished without a 
trace five years earlier. The world assumes she's dead. His colleagues snicker about
the time he's wasting. But Carl may have the last laugh, and redeem himself in the 
process. Because she isn't dead. yet.

Carl Valdemar Jussi Henry Adler-Olsen (born August 2, 1950) is a Danish writer of 
crime fiction, as well as a publisher, editor and entrepreneur.
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Adler, H. G. Panorama: A Novel. New York. 2010. Random House. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 9781400068517. 453 pages. hardcover. Jacket 
design: Gabrielle Bordwin. Jacket photograph: Annette Fournet/Corbis. Inventory # 
6795. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - When THE JOURNEY was discovered in a Harvard 
bookshop and translated by Peter Filkins, it began a major reassessment of the 
Prague-born H. G. Adler by literary critics and historians alike. Known for his 
monumental Theresienstadt 1941—1945, account of his experiences in the Nazi 
slave-labor community before he was sent to Auschwitz, Adler also wrote six novels.
The very depiction of the Holocaust in fiction caused furious debate and delays in 
their publication. Now PANORAMA, his first novel, written in 1948, is finally available
to convey the kinds of truths that only fiction can. A brilliant epic, PANORAMA is a 
portrait of a place and people soon to be destroyed, as seen through the eyes of 
young Josef Kramer. Told in ten distinct scenes, it begins in pastoral World War I-
era Bohemia, where the boy passively witnesses the ‘wonders of the world’ in a 
thrilling panorama display; follows him to a German boarding school full of creeping
xenophobia and prejudice; and finds him in young adulthood sent to a labor camp 
and then to one of the infamous extermination camps, before he chooses exile 
abroad after the war. Josef’s philosophical journey mirrors the author’s own: from a 
stoic acceptance of events to a realization that ‘the viewer is also the participant’ and
that action must be taken in life, if only to make sure the dead ore not forgotten. 
Achieving a stream-of-consciousness power reminiscent of James Joyce and 
Gertrude Stein, H. G. Adler is a modern artist with unique historical importance. 
PANORAMA is lasting evidence of both the torment of his life and the triumph of his
gifts.

H. G. ADLER (July 2, 1910, Prague, Czech Republic - August 21, 1988, London, 
United Kingdom) was the author of twenty-six books of fiction, poetry, philosophy, 
and history. A survivor of the Holocaust, Adler later settled in England and began 
writing novels about his experience. Working as a freelance writer and teacher 
throughout his life, Adler died in London in 1988.
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Adorno, Theodor W. Notes To Literature-Volume 1. New York. 1991. Columbia 
University Press. 1st Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. Remainder Mark On Bottom
Edge. 0231063326. Translated from the German by Shierry Weber Nicholsen. 350 
pages. hardcover. Inventory # 18882. $30

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Although Theodor W. Adorno's work as a literary critic is
one of his strongest and most important contributions, and vital to understanding his
philosophical writings, it is virtually unknown in this country. The appearance of 
Notes to Literature in English will change readers' understanding of Adorno and 
prove invaluable to students and scholars of literature, literary criticism, literary 
theory, cultural theory and aesthetics. A brilliant collection of short essays on literary
subjects e.g. Beckett, Balzac, Proust, Thomas Mann, Dickens, Goethe, Heine, the 
lyric, realism, the essay, and the contemporary novel by the great social theorist 
(1903-1969), originally published in 1958 as Noten zur literature.

Theodor W. Adorno (born Theodor Ludwig Wiesengrund; September 11, 1903 – 
August 6, 1969) was a German sociologist, philosopher and musicologist known for
his critical theory of society. He was a leading member of the Frankfurt School of 
critical theory, whose work has come to be associated with thinkers such as Ernst 
Bloch, Walter Benjamin, Max Horkheimer and Herbert Marcuse, for whom the work
of Freud, Marx and Hegel were essential to a critique of modern society. He is 
widely regarded as one of the 20th century's foremost thinkers on aesthetics and 
philosophy, as well as one of its preeminent essayists.
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Aeschylus. The Oresteian Trilogy. Baltimore. 1959. Penguin Books. Reprinted 
Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. Translated from the Greek by Philip Vellacott. 
paperback. Inventory # 29370. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Aeschylus (525-c.456 bc) set his great trilogy in the 
immediate aftermath of the Fall of Troy, when King Agamemnon returns to Argos, a
victor in war. Agamemnon depicts the hero's discovery that his family has been 
destroyed by his wife's infidelity and ends with his death at her callous hand. 
Clytemnestra's crime is repaid in The Choephori when her outraged son Orestes 
kills both her and her lover. The Eumenides then follows Orestes as he is hounded 
to Athens by the Furies' law of vengeance and depicts Athene replacing the bloody 
cycle of revenge with a system of civil justice. Written in the years after the Battle of
Marathon, ‘The Oresteian Trilogy’ affirmed the deliverance of democratic Athens not
only from Persian conquest, but also from its own barbaric past.

Aeschylus was born of noble family near Athens in 525 BC. He took part in the 
Persian Wars, and his epitaph represents him as fighting at Marathon. He wrote 
more than seventy plays, of which only seven have survived.
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Aeschylus. The Oresteian Trilogy. Baltimore. 1966. Penguin Books. Reprinted 
Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. Translated from the Greek by Philip Vellacott. 
paperback. Inventory # 29371. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Aeschylus (525-c.456 bc) set his great trilogy in the 
immediate aftermath of the Fall of Troy, when King Agamemnon returns to Argos, a
victor in war. Agamemnon depicts the hero's discovery that his family has been 
destroyed by his wife's infidelity and ends with his death at her callous hand. 
Clytemnestra's crime is repaid in The Choephori when her outraged son Orestes 
kills both her and her lover. The Eumenides then follows Orestes as he is hounded 
to Athens by the Furies' law of vengeance and depicts Athene replacing the bloody 
cycle of revenge with a system of civil justice. Written in the years after the Battle of
Marathon, ‘The Oresteian Trilogy’ affirmed the deliverance of democratic Athens not
only from Persian conquest, but also from its own barbaric past.

Aeschylus was born of noble family near Athens in 525 BC. He took part in the 
Persian Wars, and his epitaph represents him as fighting at Marathon. He wrote 
more than seventy plays, of which only seven have survived. Philip Vellacott has 
translated Aeschylus and Euripides for the Penguin Classics. He taughts classics at
Dulwich College for twenty-four years and lectured on Greek Drama in the USA. He
was also a Visiting Lecturer in the University of California. He died in 1997.
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Ageyev, M. Novel With Cocaine. New York. 1984. Dutton. 1st American Edition. 
Very Good in Dustjacket. 0525242945. Translated from the Russian by Michael 
Henry Heim. 204 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration by John Verberk. Jacket 
design by Mark O’Connor. Inventory # 845. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - First published in 1936 by a Russian émigré press and 
generally scorned at that time as decadent and pornographic, NOVEL WITH 
COCAINE was resurrected in French in 1983 to nearly unanimous praise - and 
worldwide attention. This diabolically lucid account of a young man’s coming of age
and eventual degradation through sex and cocaine, set in Moscow just before the 
Revolution, has been hailed as a classic in the literature of drug addiction. Vadim 
Maslennikov’s turmoil begins on the first page, with the disavowal of his own mother,
and continues through a series of self-destructive affairs with pickups prostitutes, 
and an older woman whose love he cannot admit. There is a memorable portrait of
Vadjm’s prestigious Moscow boys’ school and of his comrades there: of Stein, the 
anti-Semitic Jew to whom ‘Europe’ is the key to Russia’s woes; ‘Yag,’ the rich 
sophisticate; and Burkewitz, the raging idealist. And there is the inevitable, tragic 
chronicle of addiction as the hypersensitive Vadim, unable to reconcile the dualities
within himself, greedily accepts the illusive comforts of cocaine. Though the book 
ends with the disquieting plunge into one man’s soul, the novel’s incisive 
perceptions of a time and place, and its implications about the impending but 
unmentioned Revolution, give it a universal relevance.

M. Ageyev is believed to be the nom-de-plume of Russian author Mark Lazarevich 
Levi (August 8, 1898, Moscow - August 5, 1973, Yerevan). His best-known work, 
Novel With Cocaine (also translated as the Cocain Romance), was published in 
1934 in the Parisian émigré publication, Numbers. He seems to have returned to the
U.S.S.R. in 1942 and spent the rest of his life in Yerevan, where he died on August
5, 1973.
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Aguilera-Malta, Demetrio. Manuela. Carbondale. 1967. Southern Illinois University 
Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. Translated from the Spanish
by Willis Knapp Jones. 304 pages. hardcover. JACKET DESIGN BY H. LAWRENCE
HOFFMAN. Inventory # 846. $60

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Simon Bolivar (1783-1830), liberator of the countries now
known as Peru, Ecuador, Boliva, Columbia, and Venezuela, inspired the present 
work, which is the first of a series of historical novels, Episodios Americanos, by the
Ecuadorian author Demetrio Aguilera Malta. Now the story of Bolivar, the mighty 
warrior and eloquent statesman, and the woman who inspired him is made available
to North American readers in Willis Knapp Jones’s sensitive translation of Manuela 
(La caballeresa del sol). ‘Caballeresa’ in the novel’s Spanish title refers to Manuela
Sáenz, the beautiful woman who fell in love with Bolivar and helped him accomplish
his dream of independence for the Spanish American colonies. Even before she met
Bolivar, Manuela had received the Peruvian decoration of a ‘caballeresa del sol’ (the
feminine counterpart of the masculine ‘caballero del sol’) for her efforts in lower 
Peru’s struggle for independence, and she was thereafter known by the epithet 
‘Lady of the Sun.’ Indeed, as she worked among all classes of society to win 
financial and political backing for Bolivar, she proved to be a fiery lady. Sustained 
and fortified by the devotion of Manuela Sáenz, Bolivar had the ability to inspire his 
followers, not only with his presence but with his ideals. An historical novel seldom 
displays the emotional verve that Manuela does, nor follows actual events as 
accurately as does this story of Simon Bolivar and Manuela Sáenz, lovers caught in
the fortunes and misfortunes of South American war and political upheaval. 
Students of Spanish American history and literature will enjoy the factual 
development in the story; students of the drama and the novel will appreciate the 
dramatic and poetic presentation.

DEMETRIO AGUILERA-MALTA (May 24, 1909, Guayaquil, Ecuador - December 
28, 1981, Mexico City, Mexico), born in turn-of-the-century Ecuador, was a poet, 
playwright, essayist and novelist. Now recognized as one of the major literary 
influences in Latin America. Aguilera-Malta made a vital contribution to the 
development of ‘magical realism.’
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Aguilera-Malta, Demetrio. Seven Serpents and Seven Moons. Austin. 1979. 
University Of Texas Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn 
Dustjacket. 0292775520. Translated from the Spanish by Gregory Rabassa. 305 
pages. hardcover. Cover: Ed Lindlof. Inventory # 847. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Jesus Christ is alive and well and militant in South 
America, albeit a bit careworn and singed upon his cross. So is the epic spirit that 
reveals a people’s tribulations and persistent survival. Demetrio Aguilera-Malta has 
combined these two age-old elements in his novel SEVEN SERPENTS AND 
SEVEN MOONS, set on the shores of Santorontón. This tropical village is inhabited
by some exceptional beings: the vigorous, rough-hewn Father Cándido and his wry 
talking Jesus - a crucifix presented to him by pirates from out of the past; Colonel 
Candelario Mariscal, the despoiler who is said to be the son of the Devil and is 
seeking salvation through the honest love of the daughter of the witch doctor Bulu-
Bulu; and Crisóstomo Chalena, the outsider who gains control of the town s roofs 
and rainwater and eventually the entire village. These and many other equally 
protean figures cross paths and swords as Santoronton is torn between the Evil One
and the Crucified One. The story is invested with a pervading sense of magic and 
with political meaning as well. The fantastic microcosm of Santorontón illustrates 
both symbolically and literally many of the essential problems that bedevil Latin 
America.

DEMETRIO AGUILERA-MALTA (May 24, 1909, Guayaquil, Ecuador - December 
28, 1981, Mexico City, Mexico), born in turn-of-the-century Ecuador, was a poet, 
playwright, essayist and novelist. Now recognized as one of the major literary 
influences in Latin America. Aguilera-Malta made a vital contribution to the 
development of ‘magical realism.’
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Aguilera-Malta, Demetrio. Seven Serpents and Seven Moons. New York. 1981. 
Avon/Bard. 1st Avon/Bard Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0380547678. Translated
from the Spanish by Gregory Rabassa. 305 pages. paperback. Inventory # 9164. 
$7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘A PRODIGAL TALE OF SURREALISTIC INTRIGUE’ - 
Chicago Tribune Book World. In the coastal village of Santorontón, the battle 
between good and evil veers naturally into the unreal. Serving the power of good is
Father Cándido, whose wooden Jesus is alive and ready to help. Evil is personified
by the Colonel, a compulsive rapist, plunderer and murderer, who enacts his vilest 
deeds in the guise of a crocodile. Bedevilled by the lust of a woman unfortunately 
dead, he turns for salvation to the witch doctor’s daughter. Another seductress of 
Santorontón entices and castrates in the cause of womankind. And, adding to the 
villainy afoot, a despotic don has traded his soul for control of the water supply. 
Within this deftly devised entertainment of myth and fantasy, poetic metaphor and 
comic parody, there is the outraged social consciousness of a celebrated 
Ecuadorian ‘who deserves a rank;’ says the Houston Chronicle, ‘with the best of the
older generation of South American writers’. ‘Aguilera-Malta is an important writer. 
Some of the hallucinatory scenes in SEVEN SERPENTS AND SEVEN MOONS 
haunt us as powerfully as those in Cortazar and Garcia Márquez!’ - Times (London)
Literary Supplement.

DEMETRIO AGUILERA-MALTA (May 24, 1909, Guayaquil, Ecuador - December 
28, 1981, Mexico City, Mexico), born in turn-of-the-century Ecuador, was a poet, 
playwright, essayist and novelist. Now recognized as one of the major literary 
influences in Latin America. Aguilera-Malta made a vital contribution to the 
development of ‘magical realism.’
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Aguilera-Malta, Demetrio. Seven Serpents and Seven Moons. New York. 1981. 
Avon/Bard. 1st Avon/Bard Paperback Edition. Trace Of Water Staining To Side 
Edge,Otherwise Good in Wrappers. 0380547678. Translated from the Spanish by 
Gregory Rabassa. 305 pages. paperback. Inventory # 15324. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘A PRODIGAL TALE OF SURREALISTIC INTRIGUE’ - 
Chicago Tribune Book World. In the coastal village of Santorontón, the battle 
between good and evil veers naturally into the unreal. Serving the power of good is
Father Cándido, whose wooden Jesus is alive and ready to help. Evil is personified
by the Colonel, a compulsive rapist, plunderer and murderer, who enacts his vilest 
deeds in the guise of a crocodile. Bedevilled by the lust of a woman unfortunately 
dead, he turns for salvation to the witch doctor’s daughter. Another seductress of 
Santorontón entices and castrates in the cause of womankind. And, adding to the 
villainy afoot, a despotic don has traded his soul for control of the water supply. 
Within this deftly devised entertainment of myth and fantasy, poetic metaphor and 
comic parody, there is the outraged social consciousness of a celebrated 
Ecuadorian ‘who deserves a rank;’ says the Houston Chronicle, ‘with the best of the
older generation of South American writers’. ‘Aguilera-Malta is an important writer. 
Some of the hallucinatory scenes in SEVEN SERPENTS AND SEVEN MOONS 
haunt us as powerfully as those in Cortazar and Garcia Márquez!’ - Times (London)
Literary Supplement.

DEMETRIO AGUILERA-MALTA (May 24, 1909, Guayaquil, Ecuador - December 
28, 1981, Mexico City, Mexico), born in turn-of-the-century Ecuador, was a poet, 
playwright, essayist and novelist. Now recognized as one of the major literary 
influences in Latin America. Aguilera-Malta made a vital contribution to the 
development of ‘magical realism.’
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Aitmatov, Chingiz and Mukhamedzhanov, Kaltai. The Ascent of Mount Fuji. New 
York. 1975. Farrar Straus Giroux. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 
0374106290. A Bilingual Edition. Translated from the Russian by Nicholas Bethell. 
211 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Antonio Frasconi. Inventory # 853. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In the winter of of 1973 an extraordinarily provocative 
play was presented on the Moscow stage. THE ASCENT OF MOUNT FUJI jolted 
Russian audiences with its frank discussion of moral compromises made by 
individuals in the past. The play’s exploration of human ethics reaches beyond the 
scope of the recent Soviet experience to all people, regardless of nationality and 
history. Four former schoolmates, three of their wives, and their favorite old 
schoolteacher gather for a reunion on a mountain in Kirghizia. The four had grown 
up and gone to war together, but had rarely made contact in the past twenty years. 
They are now all respectable members of Soviet society: a schoolteacher, an 
agronomist on a state farm, an international journalist, and a director of a history 
institute. It soon becomes apparent that there is a missing fifth member of the: 
Sabur, a poet, who refused to come to the reunion because he had been denounced
by one of these friends during the war. Even now, after so many years, none of them
will admit responsibility for Sabur’s fate. It is at this point that the significance of the
play’s title is explained by one of the characters: an old Japanese legend says that 
one must climb to the top of Mount Fuji and there justify the actions of one’s entire 
life before God. And so, on a remote mountain, the old friends attempt to understand
and confront the truths of their past and, in a surprising ending, find themselves 
faced with moral problems in their present life as well.

Both Aitmatov and his co-author, Mukhamedzhanov, are from Central Asian 
republics in the Soviet Union. Aitmatov, the principal author, a Kirghiz, is winner of a
Lenin Prize, the country’s highest literary honor.
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Aksyonov, Vassily. Say Cheese!. New York. 1989. Random House. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket With Internal Water-Stain Marking. 0394543637. 
Translated from the Russian by Antonina W. Bouis. 405 pages. hardcover. Jacket 
art & design by John Sposato. Inventory # 12892. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A portrayal of the absurdities of Soviet life. Aksyonov 
offers a humorous farce centering on a plan to smuggle a government censored 
photo album to the West in this exploration of the restraint on permitted expression 
in the Soviet Union. Eva Hoffman describes the book as a ‘disturbing and 
persuasive probe into the inner mechanisms of the Soviet machine on the eve of 
potential disintegration—or glasnost.’

Vasily Pavlovich Aksyonov (August 20, 1932 - July 6, 2009) was a Soviet and 
Russian novelist. He is known in the West as the author of THE BURN (from 1975)
and GENERATIONS OF WINTER (from 1992), a family saga depicting three 
generations of the Gradov family between 1925 and 1953. He was reportedly 
‘forever a hipster [and] was used to being in the avant garde, be it in fashion or 
literary innovation.’ He was described as ‘a colourful man, with his trademark 
moustache, elegant suits, expensive cars, and a love for grand cities, fine wine and
good food.’ On July 6, 2009, he died in Moscow at the age of 76.
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Akunin, Boris. Murder On the Leviathan. New York. 2004. Random House. 1st 
American Edition. Small Bump On Top Boards,Otherwise Very Good in Dustjacket.
1400060516. Translated from the Russian by Andrew Bromfield. 225 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket design: Two Associates. Jacket images: man in checked jacket ?
Corbis; Hindu statuette ? David Cumrning, Eye Ubiquitous/Corbis. Inventory # 
34382. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Paris, 1878: Eccentric antiquarian Lord Littleby and his 
ten servants are found murdered in Littleby’s mansion on the rue de Grenelle, and a
priceless Indian shawl is missing. Police commissioner ‘Papa’ Gauche recovers only
one piece of evidence from the crime scene: a golden key shaped like a whale. 
Gauche soon deduces that the key is in fact a ticket of passage for the Leviathan, a
gigantic steamship soon to depart Southampton on its maiden voyage to Calcutta. 
The murderer must be among its passengers. In Cairo, the ship is boarded by a 
young Russian diplomat with a shock of white hair none other than Erast Fandorin, 
the celebrated detective of Boris Akunin’s THE WINTER QUEEN. The sleuth joins 
forces with Gauche to determine which often unticketed passengers on the 
Leviathan is the rue de Grenelle killer. Tipping his hat to Agatha Christie, Akunin 
assembles a colorful cast of suspects including a secretive Japanese doctor, a 
professor who specializes in rare Indian artifacts, a pregnant Swiss woman, and an
English aristocrat with an appetite for collecting Asian treasures all of whom are 
confined together until the crime is solved. As the Leviathan steams toward Calcutta,
will Fandorin be able to out-investigate Gauche and discover who the killer is, even
as the ship’s passengers are murdered, one by one? Already an international 
sensation, Boris Akunin ‘s latest page-turner transports the reader back to the 
glamorous, dangerous past in a richly atmospheric tale of suspense on the high 
seas.

Boris Akunin is the pen name of Grigory Chkhartishvili, who was born in the republic
of Georgia in 1956. A philologist, critic, essayist, and translator of Japanese, he 
published his first detective stories in 1998 and quickly became one of the most 
widely read authors in Russia.
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Akunin, Boris. Winter Queen. New York. 2003. Random House. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 1400060494. Translated from the Russian by 
Andrew Bromfield. 245 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Brad Foltz. Inventory # 
34272. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Moscow, May 1876: What would cause a talented young
student from a wealthy family to shoot himself in front of a promenading public in the
Alexander Gardens? Decadence and boredom, most likely, is what the commander
of the Criminal Investigation Division of the Moscow Police thinks, but still he finds it
curious enough to send the newest member of the division, Erast Fandorin, a young
man of irresistible charm, to the Alexander Gardens precinct for more information. 
Fandorin is not satisfied with the conclusion that this is an open-and-shut case, nor
with the preliminary detective work the precinct has done -- and for good reason: 
The bizarre and tragic suicide is soon connected to a clear case of murder, 
witnessed firsthand by Fandorin. There are many unresolved questions. Why, for 
instance, have both victims left their fortunes to an orphanage run by the English 
Lady Astair? And who is the beautiful 'A.B.,' whose signed photograph is found in 
the apparent suicide's apartment? Relying on his keen intuition, the eager sleuth 
plunges into an investigation that leads him across Europe, landing him at the 
deadly center of a terrorist conspiracy of worldwide proportions. In this thrilling 
mystery that brings nineteenth-century Russia to vivid life, Akunin has created one 
of the most eagerly anticipated novels in years.

Boris Akunin is the pen name of Grigory Chkhartishvili, who was born in the republic
of Georgia in 1956. A philologist, critic, essayist, and translator of Japanese, he 
published his first detective stories in 1998 and quickly became one of the most 
widely read authors in Russia.
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Akutagawa, Ryunosuke. Exotic Japanese Short Stories. New York. 1964. Liveright.
1st Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket That Has A Few Sentences Underlined On 
Both The Front & Rear Flap. Translated from the Japanese by Takashi Kojima & 
John McVittie. Comprehensive Introduction by John McVittie. 22 Extraoridinary 
college illustrations (6 in colr) by Masakazu Kuwata. 431 pages. hardcover. Cover 
illustration by Masakazu Kuwata. Inventory # 898. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - From one of the masters of the short story comes an 
unforgettable collection of haunting and strange tales. Ever since his death in 1927,
Ryunosuke Akutagawa has been hailed as one of the greatest short story writers in
world literature. Most famous for his story RASHOMON and the Kurosawa movie it 
inspired, Akutagawa’s wide range of fiction is beautifully displayed in this collection 
of his stories. With characteristic lyricism and great style, the stories here capture 
the strange world of Akutagawa, from the slow, gentle death of a haiku master 
(‘Withered Fields’) to a vicious, marauding gang and their bloody fight with samurai 
(‘The Robbers’), and the sly tale told from a dog’s perspective of his escape from 
home (‘The Dog, Shiro’). Throughout these stories, Akutagawa captures the often 
confused spirit of a Japan undergoing great change and confronting modernity at the
turn of the last century. But these stories remain timeless classics, and any reader,
whether a fan of Akutagawa or someone discovering him for the first time, will find 
wonderful delight in these unusual stories.

Ryunosuke Akutagawa (1892–1927) was one of the most famous Japanese writers
of the last century and was the author of RASHOMON and other works. The 
Akutagawa Prize is named in his honor.
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Al-Sharqawi, Abdel Rahman. Egyptian Earth. Austin. 1990. University Of Texas 
Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0292720718. Translated from
the Arabic by Desmond Stewart. 251 pages. hardcover. Cover illustration by Cathy
Morley. Cover design by Sarah Dobinson/Artworkers London. Inventory # 1224. $60

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A 12-year-old boy returns from his school in Cairo to find
his village torn by feud and fear. A corrupt official has ordered the peasants to 
irrigate their fields in five days, instead of the customary ten  a demand which 
threatens to disrupt the whole life of the village. - A schoolmaster, Sheikh Hassouna,
urges the villagers to rebel. But it takes many attempts, some disastrous, others 
comical and touching, before they join forces and stand against their oppressors. 
Set in the 1930s, Sharqawi's novel was first published as al-Ard [The Earth] in 1954
 two years after the Egyptian revolution  and appeared in Desmond Stewart's 
excellent translation in 1962. It has also been translated into French, Russian and 
other languages, and was turned into a popular film by the well-known Egyptian 
director Youssef Chahine. Egyptian Earth is an epic drama of great power, and an 
unchallenged masterpiece of modern Arabic literature.

Abdel Rahman al-Sharqawi was born in the province of Menoufia in 1920. After 
university he spent a year in Paris. He started writing poetry but then turned to the 
novel. His first novel, Egyptian Earth, is one of the most successful Egyptian novels
and was made into film. His later novels are too much influenced by socialist 
realism. He later turned to drama, particularly verse drama, before returning to the 
novel. He died in 1987.keywords
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Al-Shaykh, Hanan. Beirut Blues. London. 1995. Chatto & Windus. 1st British Edition.
Very Good in Dustjacket. 0701163038. Translated from the Arabic by Catherine 
Cobham. 279 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration by Leila Naaman, Jacket design
by Sheridan Wall. Inventory # 24409. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Asmahan is a woman living in Beirut as it is torn apart in
a civil war involving Christian and Muslim militias, Palestianian, the Israeli military 
and others. She writes letters to try to understand the chaos around her and to give
herself hope of living through it.

Hanan al-Shaykh (born November 12, 1945, Beirut) is a Lebanese author of 
contemporary literature.
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Albert-Birot, Pierre. The First Book of Grabinoulor. Elmwood Park. 1987. Dalkey 
Archive Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 091658318x. 
Translated from the French by Barbara Wright In Consultation W/Arlette Albert-Birot.
hardcover. Inventory # 22667. $40

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A key figure in France's modernist movement, Pierre 
Albert-Birot founded and edited CIS--an early 20th century avant-garde literary 
magazine--where he published and helped to shape the work of fellow Futurists, 
Dadaists, and Surrealists (including Apollinaire, Adre Breton, Louis Aragon, Philippe
Soupault and the first texts of Tristan Tzara). Like its author, GRABINOULOR has 
been rediscovered only in the last few decades. Originally published in SIC in 1919
and praised by such writers as Apollinaire, Celine, Max Jacob, and Raymond 
Queneau, it did not appear in English until 1986. Smart, joyous, playfully 
philosophical and completely without despair, the novel follows the character 
Grabinoulor--’the happiest man in the world’--a child-like, satyric, and comical 
Parisian as he visits other planets, travels through time, and finds poetry wherever 
he goes.

Pierre Albert-Birot (22 April 1876 – 25 July 1967) was a French avant-garde poet, 
dramatist, and theater manager.
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Alberto, Eliseo. Caracol Beach. New York. 2000. Knopf. 1st American Edition. Very
Good in Dustjacket. 0375405402. Winner Of Spain's Prestigious Alfaguara Prize in 
Fiction. Translated from the Spanish by Edith Grossman. 289 pages. hardcover. 
Cover: Walton Ford-'Thanh Hoang'. Inventory # 28633. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - WINNER of Spain’s prestigious Alfaguara Prize in 
Fiction, CARACOL BEACH is a gripping, kaleidoscopic novel about isolation, love, 
fear, and the collision of strangers’ lives on one fateful night in a Florida town. On 
the outskirts of the quiet resort community of Caracol Beach, its unlikeliest-and 
perhaps most dangerous-resident plots his own demise. A Cuban veteran of the war
in Angola, the sole survivor of an ambush that killed off the rest of his platoon, Beto
Milanés has for eighteen years been racked with guilt and grief and tormented by 
terrible visions. Determined to end his suffering but unable to take his own life, he 
sets out to find someone who will do it for him. So begins a night of madness, 
violence, and, ultimately, redemption. Drawn into the soldier’s nightmare world are 
an improbable group of men and women, whose lives will never again be the same:
an aging police chief with a penchant for pizza; a foulmouthed prostitute; a 
transvestite with a killer judo chop; a beautiful student haunted by her own ghosts; 
and two ill-fated would-be heroes. With audacity, humor, and deep insight into the 
human condition, Eliseo Alberto explores the horror of war, the pain of exile, the 
power of forgiveness, and the inescapable, sometimes cruel toll of destiny. The story
that unfolds is at once shocking and comic, surprising and poignant, evoking classic
tragedy and the absurdity of modern life. Combining the narrative power of a master
storyteller with the phantasmagoric vision of a filmmaker, Eliseo Alberto has created
a literary tour de force.

ELISEO ALBERTO, winner of the first International Alfaguara Prize in Fiction (1998),
was born in Arroyo Naranjo, Cuba. He has written screenplays for film and 
television, and has taught at the International Film School in San Antonio de los 
Baños in Cuba, the Center for Cinematographic Training of Mexico, and the 
Sundance Institute. He lives in Mexico City.
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Alegria, Ciro. Broad and Alien is the World. New York. 1941. Farrar & Rinehart. 1st
American Edition. Very Good in Worn Dustjacket With a Large Piece Missing From 
the Front Bottom. Translated from the Spanish by Harriet De Onis. 424 pages. 
hardcover. Cover art by Hallock. Inventory # 24303. $35

FROM THE PUBLISHER - High up in the mountains of Peru lay the small village of
Rumi. It was a happy and industrious village where everyone had his job to do, both
for himself and his community. The wants of the villagers were simple, their 
pleasures few, and their work hard but satisfying. There were few problems of 
government, but for those that did arise they had a mayor and four selectmen to 
speak for them. Rosendo Maqui was the mayor: a man of deep wisdom and 
understanding for his people. But one day Don Alvaro Amenabar, the rich and 
predatory ranch owner of the town in the valley, instituted a suit against the 
community, charging that the land it had occupied for so many generations rightfully
belonged to him. The villagers of Rumi were panic-stricken. They had always lived in
Rumi! So had their fathers and their fathers before them. It was Rosendo Maqui’s 
responsibility to fight Don Alvaro in the courts and to save the village of Rumi from 
such despotism. Rosendo Maqui and his people, being good people, tried to fight 
the evil of Don Alvaro the way they had always fought everything, with hard work, 
perseverance, and honesty. In the life and death struggle of this small South 
American village to maintain its integrity, its dignity, its very existence against the 
lust for power, the reader cannot help but see the parallel to the bitter and total wars
of today which are raging over the whole earth. The simple story of BROAD AND 
ALIEN IS THE WORLD can be the story of any community anywhere trying to 
conduct itself along the paths of truth, vision, and mutual well-being, and forced to 
fight for its life against the malignant forces of evil oppression and greed which 
suddenly seem to be loosed in such overwhelming numbers. And the outcome of the
struggle, the final peace, lies only in the hand of God.

Ciro Alegría Bazán (November 4, 1909 – February 17, 1967) was a Peruvian 
journalist, politician, and novelist. Born in Huamachuco District, he exposed the 
problems of the native Peruvians while learning about their way of life.
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Alegria, Ciro. The Golden Serpent. New York. 1963. Signet/New American Library. 
1st Signet Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. Translated From The
Spanish & With An Afterword By Harriet de Onis. 190 pages. paperback. CP114. 
Cover: Kossin. Inventory # 28883. $9

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Unpredictably swift and menacing, unfathomable in its 
nature, the 'Golden Serpent' inspires reverence and terror in the tiny, scattered 
communities that border its banks - villages of peons pitched between pagan 
recklessness and Christian despair. Hardy agrarians, these people are prone to 
supernatural fears that arise from total dependence upon a river that bestows great
gifts and, at times, destroys all that it has given. Here are the Andean peaks, surging
rapids, river men, flower girls, fiestas, and mournful pipes. Here are the victims of 
avalanche and flood, witch hunts and plagues that corrode the mind and body. Ciro
Alegria's lyric eloquence has produced a hypnotic vision of the remorseless 
Marañón country of Peru. In the words of Harriet de Onis, 'He has created a world 
peopled by beings teeming with life, with their sorrows and joys, their aspirations 
and defeats, and all suffused with that poetry which comes from emotion recalled in 
tranquillity. And when progress has spanned the turbulent Maranón with bridges, 
has dammed and channeled its treacherous waters, and the boatmen of Calemar 
have disappeared, their work done, The Golden Serpent will remain as a monument
to the days when it ran free and bold, tamed only by brave men.'

Ciro Alegría Bazán (November 4, 1909 – February 17, 1967) was a Peruvian 
journalist, politician, and novelist. Born in Huamachuco District, he exposed the 
problems of the native Peruvians while learning about their way of life.
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Alegria, Claribel. Luisa in Realityland. Willimantic. 1987. Curbstone Press. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0915306700. Translated from the 
Spanish by Darwin J. Flakoll. 159 pages. hardcover. Cover design by Stone 
Graphics. Inventory # 9191. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - LUISA IN REALITYLAND, an autobiographical 
prose/versenovel by Claribel Alegria, one of Central America’s most highly 
acclaimed authors, is a retrospect of the real, surreal and magical memories of 
childhood in El Salvador, into which the ugly realities of war gradually intrude. LUISA
IN REALITYLAND is printed on acid-free paper in an edition of 2500 copies by 
Curbstone Press of which 100 numbered copies are signed by the author and the 
translator.

Clara Isabel Alegría Vides (born May 12, 1924) is a Nicaraguan poet, essayist, 
novelist, and journalist who is a major voice in the literature of contemporary Central
America.
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Alegria, Fernando. My Horse Gonzalez. New York. 1964. Las Americas Publishing
Company. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Worn Dustjacket With Tears. 
Translated from the Spanish by Carlos Lozano. 187 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 
27824. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This is such a horsy book that it is hard to believe the 
author has ever done anything in his life except hang around racing stables. 
However, in his native Chile - and in France and Italy where this and other works by
Alegria have appeared in translation - he is known and respected as an essayist, 
critic, novelist, short story writer, and poet. But indeed, he shows himself to be a 
poet in this very book, for surely few authors have ever described horses and horse
races with more poetic feeling; and San Francisco owes Alegria a laurel crown, at 
least, for the many poetic descriptions of that Queen city of the West, whether 
glimpsed in early morning or late at night, in fog or sunshine.

Fernando Alegría (Santiago de Chile, 26 September, 1918 - Walnut Creek, 
California, October 29, 2005) was a Chilean poet, writer, literary critic and scholar.
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Aleichem, Sholom. The Song of Songs. New York. 1996. Simon & Schuster 
Editions. 1st Printing. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0684814862. Illustration by Devis 
Grebu. Translated by Curt Leviant. 112 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration By 
Devis Grebu. Inventory # 22860. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This elliptical story of nineteenth-century shtetl Europe is
narrated by Shimek whose older brother drowned, leaving an orphaned daughter. 
This baby niece - Buzie - who is raised as Shimek’s sister, becomes at first an 
audience for his magical tales; then his companion on journeys through Edenic 
woods and fields; and, at last, the love of his life. This love, first frustrated by 
Shimek’s inability to speak his heart, is finally and ironically shattered on a fine point
of Jewish tradition: Though an uncle may marry his niece, Shimek and Buzie have 
been raised as brother and sister. Shimek’s tribute from the Biblical Song of Songs -
‘my sister, my bride’ - becomes a mocking taboo. Told in four parts, gorgeously 
written and translated, framed by the periodic cycle of the natural world, and 
magically decorated with a dozen specially commissioned paintings, this edition of 
The Song of Songs brings to compassionate life two of the most memorable star-
crossed lovers in modern literature.

Solomon Naumovich Rabinovich, better known under his pen name Sholem 
Aleichem (March 2 1859 – May 13, 1916), was a leading Yiddish author and 
playwright. The musical Fiddler on the Roof, based on his stories about Tevye the 
Dairyman, was the first commercially successful English-language stage production
about Jewish life in Eastern Europe.keywords
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Aleman Velasco, Miguel. Copilli: Aztec Prince. Garden City. 1984. Doubleday. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 038518901x. Translated from the 
Spanish. 129 pages. hardcover. Cover: Jorge Encisco/Dover Publications/Editorial 
Diana,Mexico. JACKET PAINTING COURTESY OF EDITORIAL DIANA, MEXICO. 
Inventory # 26475. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - It is a story that begins in the dusty archives of a library 
in twentieth-century Florence and ends four centuries in the past, in the heart of pre-
Hispanic Mexico. From the obscure hieroglyphics of an ancient maguey scroll spills 
forth the fusion of reality and myth that is the Aztec empire at its height-a stunning 
mosaic of obsidian and jade, of Eagle Knights, noblemen, warriors, and priests. A 
society in which arts and sciences flourish in the grisly shadows of pyramids washed
in sacrificial blood, ruled by a pantheon of mysterious and powerful gods whose 
existence is all too real. Here, too, is the intimate story of one man, Copilli, Aztec 
prince, of his rigorous training, trials, triumphs, loves, doubts, and dreams. And of 
the one compelling vision that possesses him - the building of a great Pyramid, to 
record in the indelible images of stone the rich history and traditions of his people. a
vision that consumes him in both life and death. Part biography, part historical 
narrative, wholly novel, this fascinating account of the life of an Aztec nobleman re-
creates the hallucinatory splendor of the Aztec civilization - a way of life swept into 
oblivion by the conquistadors, but echoing still through the corridors of history.

Miguel Alemán Velasco is the author of several previous novels, which have been 
published to an enthusiastic audience in his native Mexico. The Spanish edition of 
COPILLI was a bestseller. He is an expert in ancient languages and in the history 
and mythology of Mexico. This is his first book to appear in the United States.
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Aleshkovsky, Yuz. A Ring in a Case. Evanston. 1995. Hydra Books/Northwestern 
University Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0810111381. 
Translated from the Russian by Jane Ann Miller. 249 pages. hardcover. Inventory #
29458. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Set in post-Gorbachev Moscow, this is the first novel to 
explore the intellectual and moral bankruptcy of Russia after perestroika. A Ring in a
Case details the religious and moral regeneration of Helium Revolverovich Serious,
a specialist in scientific atheism who begins to doubt his lack of belief in God when 
he becomes plagued by demons. His subsequent meditations reflect the essential 
philosophical questions posed throughout Russian literature and illuminate the 
collapse of contemporary Russian society. A Ring in a Case offers an invaluable 
assessment from the vantage point of the system's collapse.

Iosif Efimovich Aleshkovsky (born September 21, 1929), is a modern Russian writer,
poet, playwright and performer of his own songs.
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Aleshkovsky, Yuz. Kangaroo. New York. 1986. Farrar Straus Giroux. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0374180687. Translated from the Russian by 
Tamara Glenny. 278 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 231. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - One morning in 1949, Fan Fanych, alias Etcetera, is 
summoned from his apartment to KGB headquarters, where he is informed that he 
will be charged with a crime more heinous than any mere man could ever devise - 
he will be tried for the vicious rape and murder of an aged kangaroo in the Moscow
Zoo.

Iosif Efimovich Aleshkovsky (born September 21, 1929), is a modern Russian writer,
poet, playwright and performer of his own songs.
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Allen, Johannes. Young Love. New York. 1959. Knopf. 1st American Edition. Very 
Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket With Some Tears. Translated from the Danish by
Naomi Walford. 217 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Guy Fleming. Inventory # 
8465. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Simply and with complete candor, a young Danish girl 
tells how men first entered her life. This is the story of a young Danish girl’s 
awakening to womanhood, and of the three men who came into her life. Without 
bitterness, without self-pity, Helen records what happened to her and within her: the
shock, the disillusion, the perplexity and humiliation, the ecstasy and breathtaking 
wonder in her experiences.

Johannes Allen was born on Copenhagen on May 16, 1916. After an apprenticeship
in his family's metal wares factory, he went to Paris in 1937, supporting himself there
by writing for a Danish newspaper. In 1939 he visited the United States, to which he
returned in 1947 during a long vagabondage. His first book, published in 1941, dealt
with a Danish artist and his wife living in the United States. Since 1941, Allen has 
written several novels, many short stories, and plays that have been produced at the
Royal Theater in Copenhagen. He has also written many radio plays, film scripts, 
and adaptations. After the success of Young Love, he himself wrote and directed the
film version, a notable success. Late in 1957 he completed another film, Night 
Lodgings Paid, of which he was both author and director. Young Love, which was 
first published in Copenhagen in 1956 and has been translated into most European 
languages, is Johannes Allen's first novel to appear in English.keywords
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Allende, Isabel. Eva Luna (Spanish language edition). Bogata. 1987. Editorial Oveja
Negra. 1st Columbian Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 9580602336. 241 pages. 
hardcover. Inventory # 14734. $35

FROM THE PUBLISHER - IN SPANISH. In a very short time, Isabel Allende has 
won the allegiance and affection of readers and reviewers around the world-first with
The House of the Spirits (praised by Alexander Coleman in The New York Tines 
Book Review as ‘a unique achievement, both personal witness and possible allegory
of the past, present and future of Latin America’), followed closely by OF LOVE AND
SHADOWS (of which Jonathan Yardley said in The Washington Post Book 
REVIEW, ‘The people. are so real, their triumphs and defeats are so faithful to the 
truth of human existence, that we see the world in miniature. This is precisely what 
fiction should do’). Now, in EVA LUNA, she has written her most ambitious and 
original work, a book that makes the foreign both familiar and welcoming, a book 
that confirms beyond any doubt her status as a major literary presence.

Isabel Allende (born 2 August 1942) is a Chilean writer. Allende, whose works 
sometimes contain aspects of the ‘magic realist‘ tradition, is famous for novels such
as The House of the Spirits (La casa de los espíritus, 1982) and City of the Beasts 
(La ciudad de las bestias, 2002), which have been commercially successful.
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Allende, Isabel. Paula. New York. 1995. Harper Collins. 1st American Edition. Very
Good in Dustjacket. 0060172533. Translated from the Dpanish by Margaret Sayers
Peden. 330 pages. hardcover. Jacket design and illustration (c) 1995 by Honi 
Werner. Illustration based on detail from Diego Velazquez's The Virgin Presenting 
the Chasuble to Saint Ildephonsus. Author photograph (c) 1994 by Jerry Bauer. 
Inventory # 21321. $20

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Paula is a soul-baring memoir, which, like a novel of 
suspense, one reads without drawing a breath. The point of departure for these 
moving pages is a tragic personal experience. In December 1991, Isabel Allende’s 
daughter, Paula, became gravely ill and shortly thereafter fell into a coma. During 
months in the hospital, the author began to write the story of her family for her 
unconscious daughter. In the telling, bizarre ancestors appear before our eyes; we 
hear both delightful and bitter childhood memories, amazing anecdotes of youthful 
years, the most intimate secrets passed along in whispers. Chile, Allende’s native 
land, comes alive as well, with the turbulent history of the military coup of 1973, the
ensuing dictatorship, and her family’s years of exile. As an exorcism of death, in 
these pages Isabel Allende explores the past and questions the gods. The result is a
magical book that carries the reader from tears to laughter, from terror to sensuality
and wisdom. The glorious characters of Allende’s fiction-clairvoyants, 
revolutionaries, and most of all the questing woman who makes her way through 
storytelling-populate this autobiography, perhaps Allende’s finest work, and certainly
her most revealing. In PAULA we understand that the miraculous world of THE 
HOUSE OF THE SPIRITS and EVA LUNA is the world Isabel Allende inhabits-it is 
her enchanted reality.

Isabel Allende (born 2 August 1942) is a Chilean writer. Allende, whose works 
sometimes contain aspects of the ‘magic realist‘ tradition, is famous for novels such
as The House of the Spirits (La casa de los espíritus, 1982) and City of the Beasts 
(La ciudad de las bestias, 2002), which have been commercially successful.
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Allende, Isabel. Portrait in Sepia. New York. 2001. Harper Collins. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0066211611. 304 pages. hardcover. Signed by the
Author. Jacket photograph by Marcia Lieberman. Inventory # 35501. $45

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Isabel Allende’s sensuous novel about the mystery of 
memory In nineteenth-century Chile, Aurora del Valle suffers a brutal trauma that 
erases all recollections of the first five years of her life. Raised by her regal and 
ambitious grandmother Paulina del Valle, Aurora grows up in a privileged 
environment, but is tormented by horrible nightmares. When she is forced to 
recognize her betrayal at the hands of the man she loves, and to cope with the 
resulting solitude, she explores the mystery of her past.

Isabel Allende (born 2 August 1942) is a Chilean writer. Allende, whose works 
sometimes contain aspects of the ‘magic realist‘ tradition, is famous for novels such
as The House of the Spirits (La casa de los espíritus, 1982) and City of the Beasts 
(La ciudad de las bestias, 2002), which have been commercially successful.
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Allende, Isabel. The Infinite Plan. New York. 1993. Harper Collins. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0060170166. Translated from the Spanish by 
Margaret Sayers Peden. 382 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration & Design By Honi
Werner. Inventory # 18281. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THE INFINITE PLAN charts one man’s spiritual progress
against five decades of history and cultural change. Greg Reeves, the son of an 
itinerant preacher who claims that life is governed by an infinite plan, spends the 
latter part of his childhood in the L.A. barrio where his family settled when their 
father became ill. His best friend and soul mate there is Carmen Morales, the 
daughter of a hospitable Latino family. The novel follows Greg and Carmen through 
turbulent experiences as each searches for identity. Greg discovers several different
kinds of racial discrimination in the crowded barrio. Later, he taps into the social and
sexual revolution in Berkeley; and suffers through the crucible of Vietnam, from 
which he emerges determined to become rich and powerful no matter the cost in 
morality or peace of mind. He enters into disastrous marriages with two beautiful 
women, both of whom, he belatedly realizes, resemble his passive, remote mother;
he also fails as a father. Allende’s intensely imagined prose has clarity and 
dimension; she describes the exotic and the mundane with equal skill. Along the 
way Greg discovers that ‘there is no infinite plan, just the strife of living.’

Isabel Allende (born 2 August 1942) is a Chilean writer. Allende, whose works 
sometimes contain aspects of the ‘magic realist‘ tradition, is famous for novels such
as The House of the Spirits (La casa de los espíritus, 1982) and City of the Beasts 
(La ciudad de las bestias, 2002), which have been commercially successful.
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Allende, Isabel. The Stories of Eva Luna. New York. 1991. Atheneum. 1st American
Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 0689121024. Translated from the 
Spanish by Margaret Sayers Peden. 335 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration by 
Alicia Czecbowski. jacket design by Andy Bass. Handlettering by Carole 
Lowenstein. Inventory # 10307. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In 1988 Isabel Allende published EVA LUNA, a novel 
that recounted the adventurous life of a poor young Latin American woman who 
finds friendship, love and some measure of worldly success through her powers as a
storyteller. Now in THE STORIES OF EVA LUNA, she again presents us with a 
treasure trove of such stories, showing us once more why Eva Luna (and her much-
celebrated creator) has won such a large and devoted readership.

Isabel Allende (born 2 August 1942) is a Chilean writer. Allende, whose works 
sometimes contain aspects of the ‘magic realist‘ tradition, is famous for novels such
as The House of the Spirits (La casa de los espíritus, 1982) and City of the Beasts 
(La ciudad de las bestias, 2002), which have been commercially successful.
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Alvtegen, Karin. Missing. New York. 2008. Felony & Mayhem Press. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 9781933397863. Translated from the Swedish by
Anna Paterson. 295 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 37566. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Winner of the Glass Key Award: ‘Best Scandinavian 
Crime Novel of the Year.’ Born into privilege, Sibylla lives by choice - of a sort – on 
the chilly streets of Stockholm. With no job, no home, and the scantiest of human 
contacts, she has developed elaborate strategies for finding the bare necessities of 
life, like a hot meal, a shower, a safe place to sleep. One of her favorite techniques –
one she permits herself only as a special treat - plays out in the elegant dining room
of the Grand Hotel, where with a little luck she can usually persuade a gullible 
businessman to buy her dinner and a night on clean, crisply ironed sheets. But then
she picks the wrong businessman. When his dead body is found the next morning, 
Sibylla becomes the prime suspect. And when another person is killed in the same 
distinctive fashion, Sibylla becomes the most wanted woman in Sweden. For years,
her anonymity has been a refuge; she has found a kind of home in the invisibility of
homeless life. But with her anonymity shattered, Sibylla is forced into the one course
of action that may allow her to go home again.

Karin Alvtegen was born in 1966 in a small town in Sweden. Her first novel, GUILT 
(Skuld), was published in Sweden in 1998, to rave reviews. Two years later 
MISSING (Saknad) won Scandinavia's distinguished Glass Key award, for Best 
Crime Novel of the Year. BETRAYAL (Svek) (2005) was shortlisted for another 
Glass Key, and SHAME (Skam) was a finalist for one of England's prestigious CWA
‘Dagger’ awards, for Best International Crime Novel of 2006. She has been called ‘a
modern-day Strindberg’ and ‘Sweden's Queen of Crime.’
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Amado, Jorge. Dona Flor and Her Two Husbands. New York. 1969. Knopf. 1st 
American Edition. Very Small Stain Mark On Side Edge OF Rear Free Endpapers, 
Otherwise Very Good. No Dustjacket. Translated from the Portuguese by Harriet De
Onis. 555 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 37436. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - With the immediate success in 1962 of GABRIELA, 
CLOVE AND CINNAMON (see the back of the jacket for the burst of applause it 
evoked) Americans discovered the robust comedy and storytelling enchantment of 
Brazil’s most famous novelist, Jorge Amado. His new novel is just as wonderful - a 
book, a story, a heroine to fall in love with. Dona Flor is (literally) an adorable woman
- with a body made for love, a mind of her own, a cozy disposition, a witty tongue, a
kissable face, high moral principles - and she can cook, too. (Her cooking school is 
all the rage in Salvador.) One wants her to have everything. One wants her to 
escape from her monumental dragon of a mother into the arms of the best of 
husbands. One wants her to have - because she deserves it - all the honey and 
spice of life, ecstasy in bed, respect at all times, tenderness and tickles, a 
comfortable income, laughter, a sense of being always cared for. And she gets it all-
but, alas, from two different men! The question: is it possible for a moral woman like
Flor to enjoy two husbands at once? Yes! Thanks to the genius of Amado, who has 
found a way for Dona Flor to have both her husbands - without offending her own 
delicate scruples, or ours. How this is accomplished is told in a novel that is alive 
with joy and erotic hilarity, with the piquant color of life in Bahia, with hundreds of 
marvelous characters, from prominent ladies of high life and low life to political 
kingpins, underworld kings, poets, professors, babes, bouncers, and the devoted 
members of the Bahia Amateur Symphony Orchestra. And most marvelous, at its 
very center, Dona Flor herself - and her two husbands!

Jorge Amado de Faria (August 10, 1912 - August 6, 2001) was a Brazilian writer of 
the Modernist school. He was the best-known of modern Brazilian writers, His work
dealt largely with the poor urban black and mulatto communities of Bahia.
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Amado, Jorge. Dona Flor and Her Two Husbands. New York. 1969. Knopf. 1st 
American Edition. Remainder Mark On Front Free Endpaper, Otherwise Very Good 
in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. Translated from the Portuguese by Harriet De Onis. 555
pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Paul Bacon. Inventory # 21878. $20

FROM THE PUBLISHER - With the immediate success in 1962 of GABRIELA, 
CLOVE AND CINNAMON (see the back of the jacket for the burst of applause it 
evoked) Americans discovered the robust comedy and storytelling enchantment of 
Brazil’s most famous novelist, Jorge Amado. His new novel is just as wonderful - a 
book, a story, a heroine to fall in love with. Dona Flor is (literally) an adorable woman
- with a body made for love, a mind of her own, a cozy disposition, a witty tongue, a
kissable face, high moral principles - and she can cook, too. (Her cooking school is 
all the rage in Salvador.) One wants her to have everything. One wants her to 
escape from her monumental dragon of a mother into the arms of the best of 
husbands. One wants her to have - because she deserves it - all the honey and 
spice of life, ecstasy in bed, respect at all times, tenderness and tickles, a 
comfortable income, laughter, a sense of being always cared for. And she gets it all-
but, alas, from two different men! The question: is it possible for a moral woman like
Flor to enjoy two husbands at once? Yes! Thanks to the genius of Amado, who has 
found a way for Dona Flor to have both her husbands - without offending her own 
delicate scruples, or ours. How this is accomplished is told in a novel that is alive 
with joy and erotic hilarity, with the piquant color of life in Bahia, with hundreds of 
marvelous characters, from prominent ladies of high life and low life to political 
kingpins, underworld kings, poets, professors, babes, bouncers, and the devoted 
members of the Bahia Amateur Symphony Orchestra. And most marvelous, at its 
very center, Dona Flor herself - and her two husbands!

Jorge Amado de Faria (August 10, 1912 - August 6, 2001) was a Brazilian writer of 
the Modernist school. He was the best-known of modern Brazilian writers, His work
dealt largely with the poor urban black and mulatto communities of Bahia.
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Amado, Jorge. Dona Flor and Her Two Husbands. New York. 1969. Knopf. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Worn & Faded Dustjacket With Numerous Tears. 
Translated from the Portuguese by Harriet De Onis. 555 pages. hardcover. Jacket 
design by Paul Bacon. Inventory # 14940. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - With the immediate success in 1962 of GABRIELA, 
CLOVE AND CINNAMON (see the back of the jacket for the burst of applause it 
evoked) Americans discovered the robust comedy and storytelling enchantment of 
Brazil’s most famous novelist, Jorge Amado. His new novel is just as wonderful - a 
book, a story, a heroine to fall in love with. Dona Flor is (literally) an adorable woman
- with a body made for love, a mind of her own, a cozy disposition, a witty tongue, a
kissable face, high moral principles - and she can cook, too. (Her cooking school is 
all the rage in Salvador.) One wants her to have everything. One wants her to 
escape from her monumental dragon of a mother into the arms of the best of 
husbands. One wants her to have - because she deserves it - all the honey and 
spice of life, ecstasy in bed, respect at all times, tenderness and tickles, a 
comfortable income, laughter, a sense of being always cared for. And she gets it all-
but, alas, from two different men! The question: is it possible for a moral woman like
Flor to enjoy two husbands at once? Yes! Thanks to the genius of Amado, who has 
found a way for Dona Flor to have both her husbands - without offending her own 
delicate scruples, or ours. How this is accomplished is told in a novel that is alive 
with joy and erotic hilarity, with the piquant color of life in Bahia, with hundreds of 
marvelous characters, from prominent ladies of high life and low life to political 
kingpins, underworld kings, poets, professors, babes, bouncers, and the devoted 
members of the Bahia Amateur Symphony Orchestra. And most marvelous, at its 
very center, Dona Flor herself - and her two husbands!

Jorge Amado de Faria (August 10, 1912 - August 6, 2001) was a Brazilian writer of 
the Modernist school. He was the best-known of modern Brazilian writers, His work
dealt largely with the poor urban black and mulatto communities of Bahia.
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Amado, Jorge. Dona Flor and Her Two Husbands: A Moral and Amorous Tale. New
York. 1977. Avon/Bard. Reprinted Avon Bard Paperback Edition. Very Good in 
Slightly Worn Wrappers. 0380017962. Translated from the Portuguese by Harriet de
Onis. 523 pages. paperback. Inventory # 18752. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘POETICAL, COMIC, HUMAN!’- The Washington Post. In
this extraordinary adventure by Brazil’s foremost novelist, one wants Flor to have 
everything - including her roguish, passionate husband who died of his exertions; 
and her new husband, a considerate gentleman. In a country of many gods and 
even occasional miracles, Flor approaches the divine Exu and stirs up more than old
memories. And only she knows she has two husbands - one living, one dead - each
consummately skilled in his way in the infinite art of love. ‘Bawdy, brilliant, human 
and humorous, it is a novel full of unexpected delights. It is everything a modern 
novel should be. It would appear high time for Brazil’s Jorge Amado to be awarded 
the Nobel Prize for Literature.’- Denver Post.

Jorge Amado de Faria (August 10, 1912 - August 6, 2001) was a Brazilian writer of 
the Modernist school. He was the best-known of modern Brazilian writers, His work
dealt largely with the poor urban black and mulatto communities of Bahia.
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Amado, Jorge. Home Is the Sailor. New York. 1964. Knopf. 1st American Edition. 
Black Pen Mark On Top Corner Of Endpaper, Otherwise Very Good. No Dustjacket.
Translated from the Portuguese by Harriet De Onis. 301 pages. hardcover. 
Typography, binding, and jacket design by WARREN CHAPPELL. Inventory # 
14661. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - GOOD-NATURED, incompetent, friendly, and lustful-at 
sixty the crony of college students and high-living officials-Vasco Moscoso de 
Aragâo laments that his life as the son of a wealthy merchant has brought him no 
rank, degree, or title. So-though Vasco has never made a sea voyage-a friend gets
him a license as a ship’s captain. Moving to Periperi in the suburbs of Bahia, he 
takes up with relish the life of an honored, retired old sea dog surrounded by nautical
instruments, sea-going uniforms, and listeners eager for his reminiscences’ of the 
oceans and exotic lands that he has visited. Vasco is so endlessly and colorfully 
inventive that only a few of his canniest neighbors begin to suspect the truth. When 
the northbound good ship Ita comes into Bahia with her captain dead, Vasco-the 
only licensed captain in the area-is dragooned into completing the voyage up the 
coast to Belém as master (with the understanding that he will be free to call on the 
first mate for all important decisions). On the voyage. Vasco enjoys himself, whiling
away the time in social activities and in pursuing a lady passenger of forty, to whom
he becomes engaged. But deceiving sailors turns out not to be so easy as dazzling 
landlubbers, and what happens then and thereafter is almost (but not quite) beyond
belief. Written with the narrative grace, humor, ribaldry, compassion, tenderness, 
and constant inventiveness of Jorge Amado’s popular GABRIELA, CLOVE AND 
CINNAMON, HOME IS THE SAILOR likewise rests (with Amado’s thistledown 
touch) on a kind of philosophical or metaphysical background. ‘What is truth, what 
reality?’-the book asks that eternal question, not ponderously, but as inherent in a 
triumph of the story-telling art.

Jorge Amado de Faria (August 10, 1912 - August 6, 2001) was a Brazilian writer of 
the Modernist school. He was the best-known of modern Brazilian writers, His work
dealt largely with the poor urban black and mulatto communities of Bahia.
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Amado, Jorge. Home Is the Sailor. New York. 1964. Knopf. 1st American Edition. 
Bookplate in Front, Otherwise Very Good. No Dustjacket. Translated from the 
Portuguese by Harriet De Onis. 301 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 37437. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - GOOD-NATURED, incompetent, friendly, and lustful-at 
sixty the crony of college students and high-living officials-Vasco Moscoso de 
Aragâo laments that his life as the son of a wealthy merchant has brought him no 
rank, degree, or title. So-though Vasco has never made a sea voyage-a friend gets
him a license as a ship’s captain. Moving to Periperi in the suburbs of Bahia, he 
takes up with relish the life of an honored, retired old sea dog surrounded by nautical
instruments, sea-going uniforms, and listeners eager for his reminiscences’ of the 
oceans and exotic lands that he has visited. Vasco is so endlessly and colorfully 
inventive that only a few of his canniest neighbors begin to suspect the truth. When 
the northbound good ship Ita comes into Bahia with her captain dead, Vasco-the 
only licensed captain in the area-is dragooned into completing the voyage up the 
coast to Belém as master (with the understanding that he will be free to call on the 
first mate for all important decisions). On the voyage. Vasco enjoys himself, whiling
away the time in social activities and in pursuing a lady passenger of forty, to whom
he becomes engaged. But deceiving sailors turns out not to be so easy as dazzling 
landlubbers, and what happens then and thereafter is almost (but not quite) beyond
belief. Written with the narrative grace, humor, ribaldry, compassion, tenderness, 
and constant inventiveness of Jorge Amado’s popular GABRIELA, CLOVE AND 
CINNAMON, HOME IS THE SAILOR likewise rests (with Amado’s thistledown 
touch) on a kind of philosophical or metaphysical background. ‘What is truth, what 
reality?’-the book asks that eternal question, not ponderously, but as inherent in a 
triumph of the story-telling art.

Jorge Amado de Faria (August 10, 1912 - August 6, 2001) was a Brazilian writer of 
the Modernist school. He was the best-known of modern Brazilian writers, His work
dealt largely with the poor urban black and mulatto communities of Bahia.
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Amado, Jorge. Pen, Sword, Camisole: A Fable To Kindle a Hope. New York. 1986.
Avon/Bard. 1st Avon/Bard Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0380898314.
Translated from the Portuguese by Helen R. Lane. 274 pages. paperback. Inventory
# 10916. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - RIO. 1940. Full of ambition and hot air, an arrogant, 
pompous, and cruel Nazi colonel was conspiring to occupy a vacant chair in the 
Brazilian Academy of Letters. Add to this outrage, this rank defilement, the fact that
he wanted the very seat recently vacated by celebrated poet Antonio Bruno, a lover
of many women and one city, Paris, whose fall to the Germans had killed him as 
decisively as a Fascist bullet in the heart. But what force on earth could keep the 
colonel’s fat bottom from resting on a velvet seat of the Immortal Forty? It would take
an audacious plan spawned by the cunning minds of two ageing academicians. the 
irresistible sexuality of the women Bruno had loved. and a will to win against the 
odds-in Jorge Amado’s wonderful, high-spirited tale full of satire and broad humor 
that reaches back through the mock-heroic tradition to carry a message of hope and
courage for the battles of today.

Jorge Amado de Faria (August 10, 1912 - August 6, 2001) was a Brazilian writer of 
the Modernist school. He was the best-known of modern Brazilian writers, His work
dealt largely with the poor urban black and mulatto communities of Bahia.
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Amado, Jorge. Pen, Sword, Camisole: A Fable To Kindle a Hope. Boston. 1985. 
David Godine. 1st American Edition. Spine Very Slightly Cocked, Otherwise Very 
Good in Dustjacket. 0879235527. Translated from the Portuguese by Helen R. 
Lane. 276 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration by James Steinberg. Inventory # 
24370. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - It is 1940. In Rio de Janeiro, a crisis is brewing. The 
brilliant womanizing poet, Antonio Bruno, has just died, and his seat in the Brazilian
Academy of Letters is vacant. Who will replace him? Colonel Agnaldo Sampaio 
Pereira, chief of security of the New State Dictatorship, who welcomed Nazi control
with unqualified joy, resolves it shall be he. But he does not count on the resistance
organized by two intrepid octogenarians who rally to their standard a powerful group
as determined to keep the colonel out of the Academy as he is to get in. Thus battle
is engaged, in which the international forces of Nazism and the national forces of 
reaction and totalitarianism unite against two old men and four remarkable women-a
typically fiery actress, a dressmaker who is not averse to a little part-time paid 
companionship, the wife of one of Brazil’s richest men, and an industrialist’s radical
daughter-all former mistresses of the poet Bruno. Amado subtitled his novel ‘A Fable
to Kindle a Hope.’ It is a just description, because this book, with its great, glorious 
doses of wit, is a ferocious and heartening cry for freedom.

Jorge Amado de Faria (August 10, 1912 - August 6, 2001) was a Brazilian writer of 
the Modernist school. He was the best-known of modern Brazilian writers, His work
dealt largely with the poor urban black and mulatto communities of Bahia.keywords
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Amado, Jorge. Pen, Sword, Camisole: A Fable To Kindle a Hope. Boston. 1985. 
Godine. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0879235527. Translated 
from the Portuguese by Helen R. Lane. 276 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration by
James Steinberg. Inventory # 935. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - It is 1940. In Rio de Janeiro, a crisis is brewing. The 
brilliant womanizing poet, Antonio Bruno, has just died, and his seat in the Brazilian
Academy of Letters is vacant. Who will replace him? Colonel Agnaldo Sampaio 
Pereira, chief of security of the New State Dictatorship, who welcomed Nazi control
with unqualified joy, resolves it shall be he. But he does not count on the resistance
organized by two intrepid octogenarians who rally to their standard a powerful group
as determined to keep the colonel out of the Academy as he is to get in. Thus battle
is engaged, in which the international forces of Nazism and the national forces of 
reaction and totalitarianism unite against two old men and four remarkable women-a
typically fiery actress, a dressmaker who is not averse to a little part-time paid 
companionship, the wife of one of Brazil’s richest men, and an industrialist’s radical
daughter-all former mistresses of the poet Bruno. Amado subtitled his novel ‘A Fable
to Kindle a Hope.’ It is a just description, because this book, with its great, glorious 
doses of wit, is a ferocious and heartening cry for freedom.

Jorge Amado de Faria (August 10, 1912 - August 6, 2001) was a Brazilian writer of 
the Modernist school. He was the best-known of modern Brazilian writers, His work
dealt largely with the poor urban black and mulatto communities of Bahia.
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Amado, Jorge. Sea of Death. New York. 1984. Avon/Bard. 1st American Edition. 
Very Good in Wrappers. 038088559x. Paperback Original. Translated from the 
Portuguese by Gregory Rabassa. 273 pages. paperback. Jacket art by D. Pacinelli. 
Inventory # 31310. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘BRAZILS LEADING MAN OF LETTERS. JORGE 
AMADO IS ADORED AROUND THE WORLD!’ Newsweek. Here in SEA OF DEATH
are the sea’s unconquerable mysteries and the robust yearnings of seafaring men- a
world of storms and smugglers, of reckless passion and star-crossed love. Set in 
Amado’s lush Bahia, Brazil, in the early 1930s, SEA OF DEATH tells the story of 
Guma and Livia, lovers whose triumphs and tribulations mirror the dark imperatives
of the world around them. ‘The men from dockside only have one path in life,’ 
Amado writes, ‘the path of the sea. They follow it, it’s their fate. The sea owns all of 
them: ’ ‘Amado has profound things to say: ’ The New Yorker. ‘Amado’s strange and
wonderful characters. his humanism, and his considerable powers of description 
result in a richness and warmth that are impossible to resist: ’ Washington Post.

Jorge Amado de Faria (August 10, 1912 - August 6, 2001) was a Brazilian writer of 
the Modernist school. He was the best-known of modern Brazilian writers, His work
dealt largely with the poor urban black and mulatto communities of Bahia.
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Amado, Jorge. Shepherds of the Night. New York. 1978. Avon/Bard. 1st Avon/Bard
Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0380399903. Translated from the Portuguese by 
Harriet De Onis. 372 pages. paperback. Inventory # 13257. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘MAGIC AT WORK’ - Saturday Review. On the Bahian 
waterfront the days are sun-blazed and languorous, the nights are filled with the 
struggles of men and the caresses of women—and only the prostitutes hold regular 
jobs. SHEPHERDS OF THE NIGHT is. ‘an epic journey into passion, music, 
gambling, a bit of fighting and all manner of discursive side trips. it ripples with the 
special inner music that has made Amado’s work popular the world over. Like all 
Amado’s novels, this one is filled with the coppery women of Bahia and the men who
chase them through nights of song and stars.’ – Time.

Jorge Amado de Faria (August 10, 1912 - August 6, 2001) was a Brazilian writer of 
the Modernist school. He was the best-known of modern Brazilian writers, His work
dealt largely with the poor urban black and mulatto communities of Bahia.

keywords

Literature Translated 
Brazil Latin America

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $7.50



image filename

0553051741.jpg

image

author pic filename

Amado, Jorge.jpg

author picture

listing

Amado, Jorge. Showdown. New York. 1988. Bantam Books. 1st American Edition. 
Very Good in Dustjacket. 0553051741. Translated from the Portuguese by Gregory
Rabassa. 422 pages. hardcover. Author photo (c) 1987 Stephen Fischer. Cover art 
(c) 1988 Keith Batcheller. Inventory # 9255. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - SHOWDOWN is a novel of audacious scope. Its central 
character is Tocaia Grande, a city in the Bahian backlands of Brazil’s cacao region, 
the scene of four previous Amado novels. But the master is full of playful surprises.
Everything in Showdown is seen from a new perspective, as dozens of individual 
lives develop into the collective story of a community. Tocaia Grande was born when
the henchman of a cacao plantation ambushed a rival colonel vying for power at the
start of this century, in a time when honor took precedence over law, and courage 
came before power. It was a renegade beginning, in its grittiness, violence, pettiness
and feel of dirt and blood, not unlike the birth of our great American West. In this 
paradise of the frontier that Amado has created live wonderful characters culled from
the author’s childhood-prostitutes, murderers, fugitives, migrant workers and even a
flimflamming Turk. All of them are placed under the leadership of Natário da 
Fonseca, a gunslinger who is eventually appointed captain of the National Guard. 
These are the men and women Amado knows intimately, and has great faith in. He 
takes us into their very souls, chronicling their passions and their desires. And 
through their story, the story of the miraculous growth of a truly singular town is 
revealed. SHOWDOWN is the most daring novel in Jorge Amado’s long and 
distinguished career. In it he opens his heart, and leaves us with a tale that will live 
long in our memories.

Jorge Amado de Faria (August 10, 1912 - August 6, 2001) was a Brazilian writer of 
the Modernist school. He was the best-known of modern Brazilian writers, His work
dealt largely with the poor urban black and mulatto communities of Bahia.
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Amado, Jorge. Tent of Miracles. New York. 1971. Knopf. 1st American Edition. Very
Good in Dustjacket. 039444826x. Translated from the Portuguese by Barbara 
Shelby. 382 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Paul Bacon. Inventory # 33633. 
$22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Bahia - home of Dona Flor and Gabriela, land of heroic 
talkers, daring doers, Lucullan cooks, inexhaustible lovers, beautiful black women, 
beautiful white women, and mulatas exquisite beyond the praise of poets-is at its 
most gloriously Bahian, as Jorge Amado plies us with love, food, voodoo, wit and 
wonder, surrounds us with a cast of hundreds. (INCLUDING: fiery Black Dorotéia, 
who has the heart of a turtledove; indomitable Major Damião de Souza; Fausto 
Pena, unrequited lover and poetl; Ana Mercedes, undulating reportress in mini-skirt
and mini-blouse; capoeira artists, policemen, professors, drunks, whores, directors 
of tourism, devotees of African gods, members of the Society of Medical Writers). 
and introduces us to his richest creation. Behold him! The late, lovable-roguish 
Pedro Archanjo, street-corner Socrates, passionate anthropologist, candomblé 
practitioner, acknowledged dean of the living university of Bahia’s demimonde and 
author of the momentous works in defense of miscegenation whose ‘discovery’ by 
James D. Levenson (great gringo scholar, lover, and Nobel Prize winner) has 
plunged Bahia into the fantastic intrigue and carnival of the Archanjo Centennial 
Celebration. As the celebrants pour forth from every street and house, as all doors 
fly open unlocking the secret life of Bahia, the novel moves back into the misty past 
(especially into the Tent of Miracles, once the living heart of Salvador, presided over
by Lidio Corró, miracle painter, vendor of voodoo and vaudeville, tooth-yanker, 
impresario of the magic lantern) and forward into the intoxicating present, in search
of the true Pedro Archanjo. Savant? Seducer? Riffraff? Redeemer?

Jorge Amado de Faria (August 10, 1912 - August 6, 2001) was a Brazilian writer of 
the Modernist school. He was the best-known of modern Brazilian writers, His work
dealt largely with the poor urban black and mulatto communities of Bahia.
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Amado, Jorge. Tent of Miracles. Madison. 2003. University Of Wisconsin Press. 1st
University of Wisconsin Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 029918644x. 
Translated from the Portuguese by Barbara Shelby Merello. Introduction by Ilan 
Stavans. 380 pages. paperback. Cover illustration by PhotoDisc. Inventory # 3840. 
$18

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Bahia - home of Dona Flor and Gabriela, land of heroic 
talkers, daring doers, Lucullan cooks, inexhaustible lovers, beautiful black women, 
beautiful white women, and mulatas exquisite beyond the praise of poets-is at its 
most gloriously Bahian, as Jorge Amado plies us with love, food, voodoo, wit and 
wonder, surrounds us with a cast of hundreds. (INCLUDING: fiery Black Dorotéia, 
who has the heart of a turtledove; indomitable Major Damião de Souza; Fausto 
Pena, unrequited lover and poetl; Ana Mercedes, undulating reportress in mini-skirt
and mini-blouse; capoeira artists, policemen, professors, drunks, whores, directors 
of tourism, devotees of African gods, members of the Society of Medical Writers). 
and introduces us to his richest creation. Behold him! The late, lovable-roguish 
Pedro Archanjo, street-corner Socrates, passionate anthropologist, candomblé 
practitioner, acknowledged dean of the living university of Bahia’s demimonde and 
author of the momentous works in defense of miscegenation whose ‘discovery’ by 
James D. Levenson (great gringo scholar, lover, and Nobel Prize winner) has 
plunged Bahia into the fantastic intrigue and carnival of the Archanjo Centennial 
Celebration. As the celebrants pour forth from every street and house, as all doors 
fly open unlocking the secret life of Bahia, the novel moves back into the misty past 
(especially into the Tent of Miracles, once the living heart of Salvador, presided over
by Lidio Corró, miracle painter, vendor of voodoo and vaudeville, tooth-yanker, 
impresario of the magic lantern) and forward into the intoxicating present, in search
of the true Pedro Archanjo. Savant? Seducer? Riffraff? Redeemer?

Jorge Amado de Faria (August 10, 1912 - August 6, 2001) was a Brazilian writer of 
the Modernist school. He was the best-known of modern Brazilian writers, His work
dealt largely with the poor urban black and mulatto communities of Bahia.
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Amado, Jorge. Tent of Miracles. New York. 1971. Knopf. 1st American Edition. 
Previous Owner’s Inscription in Front, Otherwise Very Good in Slightly Worn 
Dustjacket. 039444826x. Translated from the Portuguese by Barbara Shelby. 382 
pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Paul Bacon. Inventory # 38044. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Bahia - home of Dona Flor and Gabriela, land of heroic 
talkers, daring doers, Lucullan cooks, inexhaustible lovers, beautiful black women, 
beautiful white women, and mulatas exquisite beyond the praise of poets-is at its 
most gloriously Bahian, as Jorge Amado plies us with love, food, voodoo, wit and 
wonder, surrounds us with a cast of hundreds. (INCLUDING: fiery Black Dorotéia, 
who has the heart of a turtledove; indomitable Major Damião de Souza; Fausto 
Pena, unrequited lover and poetl; Ana Mercedes, undulating reportress in mini-skirt
and mini-blouse; capoeira artists, policemen, professors, drunks, whores, directors 
of tourism, devotees of African gods, members of the Society of Medical Writers). 
and introduces us to his richest creation. Behold him! The late, lovable-roguish 
Pedro Archanjo, street-corner Socrates, passionate anthropologist, candomblé 
practitioner, acknowledged dean of the living university of Bahia’s demimonde and 
author of the momentous works in defense of miscegenation whose ‘discovery’ by 
James D. Levenson (great gringo scholar, lover, and Nobel Prize winner) has 
plunged Bahia into the fantastic intrigue and carnival of the Archanjo Centennial 
Celebration. As the celebrants pour forth from every street and house, as all doors 
fly open unlocking the secret life of Bahia, the novel moves back into the misty past 
(especially into the Tent of Miracles, once the living heart of Salvador, presided over
by Lidio Corró, miracle painter, vendor of voodoo and vaudeville, tooth-yanker, 
impresario of the magic lantern) and forward into the intoxicating present, in search
of the true Pedro Archanjo. Savant? Seducer? Riffraff? Redeemer?

Jorge Amado de Faria (August 10, 1912 - August 6, 2001) was a Brazilian writer of 
the Modernist school. He was the best-known of modern Brazilian writers, His work
dealt largely with the poor urban black and mulatto communities of Bahia.
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Amado, Jorge. Tent of Miracles (DUSTJACKET ONLY). New York. 1971. Knopf. 
Very Good, Worn Dustjacket with Some Tears & Pieces Missing. 039444826x. 
Translated from the Portuguese by Barbara Shelby. DUSTJACKET ONLY. Jacket 
design by Paul Bacon. Inventory #  44225. $12

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THIS IS ONLY THE DUSTJACKET - Bahia - home of 
Dona Flor and Gabriela, land of heroic talkers, daring doers, Lucullan cooks, 
inexhaustible lovers, beautiful black women, beautiful white women, and mulatas 
exquisite beyond the praise of poets-is at its most gloriously Bahian, as Jorge 
Amado plies us with love, food, voodoo, wit and wonder, surrounds us with a cast of
hundreds. (INCLUDING: fiery Black Dorotéia, who has the heart of a turtledove; 
indomitable Major Damião de Souza; Fausto Pena, unrequited lover and poetl; Ana
Mercedes, undulating reportress in mini-skirt and mini-blouse; capoeira artists, 
policemen, professors, drunks, whores, directors of tourism, devotees of African 
gods, members of the Society of Medical Writers). and introduces us to his richest 
creation. Behold him! The late, lovable-roguish Pedro Archanjo, street-corner 
Socrates, passionate anthropologist, candomblé practitioner, acknowledged dean of
the living university of Bahia’s demimonde and author of the momentous works in 
defense of miscegenation whose ‘discovery’ by James D. Levenson (great gringo 
scholar, lover, and Nobel Prize winner) has plunged Bahia into the fantastic intrigue
and carnival of the Archanjo Centennial Celebration. As the celebrants pour forth 
from every street and house, as all doors fly open unlocking the secret life of Bahia, 
the novel moves back into the misty past (especially into the Tent of Miracles, once 
the living heart of Salvador, presided over by Lidio Corró, miracle painter, vendor of
voodoo and vaudeville, tooth-yanker, impresario of the magic lantern) and forward 
into the intoxicating present, in search of the true Pedro Archanjo. Savant? 
Seducer? Riffraff? Redeemer?

Jorge Amado de Faria (August 10, 1912 - August 6, 2001) was a Brazilian writer of 
the Modernist school. He was the best-known of modern Brazilian writers, His work
dealt largely with the poor urban black and mulatto communities of Bahia.
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Amado, Jorge. Tereza Batista: Home From the War. New York. 1975. Knopf. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket With Some Tears. 
0394487524. Translated from the Portuguese by Barbara Shelby. 555 pages. 
hardcover. Photo by Alfred A. Knopf. Jacket design by Paul Bacon. Inventory # 
3843. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Behold her, Tereza Batista-inspiration to painters, poets,
and sculptors (not to mention sailors on shore leave), teacher of the ignorant, lover 
of the powerful (and powerful lover), healer of the sick, champion of the 
downtrodden, seasoned veteran-at the peak of her beauty-of life’s wars. No wonder
the people of Bahia call her, in awe and delight, Tereza of the Thousand 
Nicknames-all complimentary! Gaze on Tereza ‘with her honey sweetness, her 
swaying walk, her joy in living, her color like copper.’ Follow Tereza from her birth 
into direst poverty and bad luck (orphaned before she knew her parents, enslaved at
the age of 12) to the great day when she turns the tables on that most splenetic and
sadistic of slaveholders, the black-hearted Captain Justo Duarte da Rosa. From her
education in grammar, love, and self-esteem as last mistress (established in a 
mansion fit for a millionairess) of the noble patriarch, Dr. Emiliano Guedes. From her
Lysistratan strategies as chief-of-staff of the armies of heroic whores on strike, 
defying a police order formally entided ‘Heigh-Ho, Heigh-Ho, It’s Back to Work We 
Go,’ to her ultimate recognition as Bahia’s best- beloved, blazing Empress of the 
Brazilian Samba, marvelous Muse, Protectress, Font of Wisdom, the most desired 
and admired courtesan of city and environs, her own woman, honored by all. Tereza
Batista-rebounding from every buffet stronger (and more delicious) than before.

Jorge Amado de Faria (August 10, 1912 - August 6, 2001) was a Brazilian writer of 
the Modernist school. He was the best-known of modern Brazilian writers, His work
dealt largely with the poor urban black and mulatto communities of Bahia.
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Amado, Jorge. The Swallow and the Tom Cat: A Love Story. New York. 1982. 
Delacorte Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket.
Remainder Marking On Bottom Edge. 0440083257. Translated from the Portuguese
by Barbara Shelby Merello. Designed by Joan Stoliar With Illustrations by Carybe. 
96 pages. hardcover. Cover: Illustrated by Carybe. Book and jacket design copyright
(c) 1982 Joan Stoliar. Inventory # 8700. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - What a fine world this would be if a swallow could tall in 
love with a stray cat and the two of them could live happily ever after. In this 
marvelous dreamworld there is no prejudice at all between creatures or people high
and low Jorge Amado, the internationally best-selling Brazilian novelist has written a
delightful fable that could become the favorite gift between star-crossed lovers 
everywhere. Although this is indeed a fantasy in which Dawn and Morning and 
Spring and The Wind are memorable characters along with Miss Swallow and the 
Striped Cat the Reverend Parrot and the Old Owl, Amado fans will be cheered by 
the same storyteller’s art, the wild imagination, the lusty humor, and the 
philosophical asides of the master himself. Jorge Amado brings a richness of 
meaning to the simple tale of long ago when the Swallow and the Tom Cat fell in 
love.

Jorge Amado de Faria (August 10, 1912 - August 6, 2001) was a Brazilian writer of 
the Modernist school. He was the best-known of modern Brazilian writers, His work
dealt largely with the poor urban black and mulatto communities of Bahia.
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Amado, Jorge. The Two Deaths of Quincas Wateryell. New York. 1965. Knopf. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. Translated from the 
Portuguese by Barbara Shelby. 99 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Emil 
Antonucci. Inventory # 928. $20

FROM THE PUBLISHER - An apparently ‘correct’ and mild-mannered civil servant 
in Bahia, Joaquim Scares da Cunha, suddenly leaves home, a terrnagant wife, and
a daughter who is growing up to be like her mother-and embarks on a bibulous life in
the teeming slums of the city. A sore disgrace to his extremely proper family, he 
consorts with bums, pimps, prostitutes, and fishermen. He dies. The family has his 
body divested of its filthy, tattered clothes and dressed as Joaquim Scares da 
Cunha would have dressed in his proper days. But his second self (called Quincas
Wateryell by his cronies after a famous occasion on which, drinking water in the 
belief that it was white rum, he let out a long-remembered yell of ‘Waaaaaaaaaater!’)
gradually reasserts itself, First his daughter, standing vigil beside his coffin, notices 
that he is smiling. Then she believes that he has spoken to her. Then four of his 
special cronies take over the vigil. They pour white rum into the corpse’s mouth, 
steal his ‘proper’ clothes, re-dress him in his tatters, and take him on a wild tour of 
his old haunts, believing Mm to be still alive. It all ends on a fishing boat during a 
thunderstorm (Quincas had predicted that he would die at sea), when the corpse 
appears to stand up and dive overboard to a watery death. In reality, this is a paean
to natural life as against false bourgeois standards. The members of the family, 
Quincas Wateryell himself, and his male and numerous female cronies-all are 
convincingly and amusingly portrayed. The voluptuous, dirty, noisy, stinking human
atmosphere of the Bahia underworld is magnificently evoked. It is a tale that would 
have delighted Mark Twain.

Jorge Amado de Faria (August 10, 1912 - August 6, 2001) was a Brazilian writer of 
the Modernist school. He was the best-known of modern Brazilian writers, His work
dealt largely with the poor urban black and mulatto communities of Bahia.
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Amado, Jorge. The Two Deaths of Quincas Wateryell (DUSTJACKET ONLY). New
York. 1965. Knopf. Very Good, Slightly Worn Dustjacket. Translated from the 
Portuguese by Barbara Shelby. DUSTJACKET ONLY. Jacket design by Emil 
Antonucci. Inventory #  44226. $12

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THIS IS ONLY THE DUSTJACKET - An apparently 
‘correct’ and mild-mannered civil servant in Bahia, Joaquim Scares da Cunha, 
suddenly leaves home, a terrnagant wife, and a daughter who is growing up to be 
like her mother-and embarks on a bibulous life in the teeming slums of the city. A 
sore disgrace to his extremely proper family, he consorts with bums, pimps, 
prostitutes, and fishermen. He dies. The family has his body divested of its filthy, 
tattered clothes and dressed as Joaquim Scares da Cunha would have dressed in 
his proper days. But his second self (called Quincas Wateryell by his cronies after a
famous occasion on which, drinking water in the belief that it was white rum, he let 
out a long-remembered yell of ‘Waaaaaaaaaater!’) gradually reasserts itself, First his
daughter, standing vigil beside his coffin, notices that he is smiling. Then she 
believes that he has spoken to her. Then four of his special cronies take over the 
vigil. They pour white rum into the corpse’s mouth, steal his ‘proper’ clothes, re-
dress him in his tatters, and take him on a wild tour of his old haunts, believing Mm 
to be still alive. It all ends on a fishing boat during a thunderstorm (Quincas had 
predicted that he would die at sea), when the corpse appears to stand up and dive 
overboard to a watery death. In reality, this is a paean to natural life as against false
bourgeois standards. The members of the family, Quincas Wateryell himself, and his
male and numerous female cronies-all are convincingly and amusingly portrayed. 
The voluptuous, dirty, noisy, stinking human atmosphere of the Bahia underworld is
magnificently evoked. It is a tale that would have delighted Mark Twain.

Jorge Amado de Faria (August 10, 1912 - August 6, 2001) was a Brazilian writer of 
the Modernist school. He was the best-known of modern Brazilian writers, His work
dealt largely with the poor urban black and mulatto communities of Bahia.
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Amado, Jorge. The Violent Land. New York. 1945. Knopf. 1st American Edition. 
Very Good.No Dustjacket. Translated from the Portuguese by Samuel Putnam. 333
pages. hardcover. Inventory # 16416. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THE VIOLENT LAND is a novel in which striking 
individuals clash and merge. The unrelenting and often bloody struggle between 
Colonel Horacio da Silveira and the Badaró brothers for an area of virgin forest 
involves the boom town of Ilhéos and the surrounding countryside. Amado recounts
the course oL that war between titans in a novel peopled by dozens of astonishing 
figures, packed with fascinating incident, and pervaded with a sinister and gripping 
atmosphere. Brazilian critics regard it as a great novel; there will be a multitude of 
readers here to agree with them. In the opening up of southern Bahia, Brazil 
experienced a ‘cacao-rush’ that more than matched California’s gold rush in drama, 
tragedy, and brawling humor. That pell-mell drive to be first to harvest gold from the
unbelievably fertile cacao-producing lands was taken by Jorge Amado-an 
outstanding novelist of Brazil’s active literary world-as the background for his famous
novel, Terras do sem fim. In Samuel Putnam, Senhor Amado has found a translator
who deserves to be called a re-creator. The result is a lusty, credible, and 
sometimes breathless picture of a now lost way of life that readers in the United 
States will find at once strange for its tropical lushness and familiar for its frontier 
flavor.

Jorge Amado de Faria (August 10, 1912 - August 6, 2001) was a Brazilian writer of 
the Modernist school. He was the best-known of modern Brazilian writers, His work
dealt largely with the poor urban black and mulatto communities of Bahia.
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Amado, Jorge. The Violent Land. New York. 1979. Avon/Bard. 1st Avon/Bard 
Paperback Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Wrappers. 0380476967. Translated 
from the Portuguese by Samuel Putnam. 276 pages. paperback. Inventory # 921. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - CHOCOLATE GOLD. The siren-song of the lush, cocoa-
growing forests of Bahia lures them all-the adventurers, the assassins, the 
gamblers, the brave and beautiful women. It is not a gentle song, but a song of 
greed, madness, and blood. It is a song that promises riches untold, or death for the
price of a swig of rum, a song most cannot resist-until it is too late-not Margot, the 
golden blonde prostitute who comes for love; not Cabral, the talented, unscrupulous
lawyer who works for one of the cacao colonels’; and not Juca, whose ruthless quest
to reap the jungle’s harvest plants the seeds of his own destruction. Against the 
violent, colorful backdrop of Brazil’s ‘cacao-rush-a phenomenon that rivals 
California’s gold rush in drama, tragedy, and humor-Jorge Amado weaves together 
the fates of two landowning families involved in a bloody feud over a tract of virgin 
forest to which neither has a rightful claim. In his foreword to this edition, the author
has written, ‘No other of my books is as dear to me; in it lie my roots; it is of the 
blood from which I was created.’

Jorge Amado de Faria (August 10, 1912 - August 6, 2001) was a Brazilian writer of 
the Modernist school. He was the best-known of modern Brazilian writers, His work
dealt largely with the poor urban black and mulatto communities of Bahia.
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Amado, Jorge. The Violent Land. New York. 1965. Knopf. 1st of This New Edition. 
Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket That Has a Small Piece Missing From The 
Front Top Corner. Translated from the Portuguese by Samuel Putnam. Includes A 
New Forward by The Author. 336 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Ellen Raskin. 
Inventory # 41609. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In THE VIOLENT LAND, which Knopf first published in 
English in 1945, the author of GABRIELA, CLOVE AND CINNAMON wrote a a novel
in which avid and ruthless individuals clash and merge. The unrelenting and often 
bloody struggle between Colonel Horacio da Silveira and the Badard brothers for an
area of virgin forest involves the boom town of Ilhéus and its surrounding 
countryside. Amado recounts the course of that war between titans in a narrative 
peopled by dozens of remarkable men and women, a narrative packed with incident
and pervaded by a sinister and gripping atmosphere. Brazilian critics long have 
regarded it as a great novel. In the opening up of the southern part of Bahia, Brazil 
experienced a ‘cacao rush’ that matched California’s gold rush in drama, tragedy, 
and brawling humor. That pell-mell drive to be the first to harvest gold and its fruits 
from the unbelievably fertile cacao-producing soil was taken by Amado as the 
background of THE VIOLENT LAND. In the late Samuel Putnam, he found a 
translator deserving to be called a re-creator. The result is a lusty, credible, 
sometimes breathless picture of a now lost way of life which readers in our more 
temperate zone will find both strange for its tropical lushness and overt passions and
familiar for its frontier flavor. It has always been ranked with Amado’s best work.

Jorge Amado de Faria (August 10, 1912 - August 6, 2001) was a Brazilian writer of 
the Modernist school. He was the best-known of modern Brazilian writers, His work
dealt largely with the poor urban black and mulatto communities of Bahia.
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Amado, Jorge. The War of the Saints. New York. 1993. Bantam Books. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0553095374. Translated from the 
Portuguese by Gregory Rabassa. 357 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration and 
design by Bascove. Inventory # 24387. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The statue of Saint Barbara of the Thunder, most holy of
icons, is bound for the city of Bahia to be enshrined at the Museum of Sacred Art. 
Despite all precautions, however, the unthinkable has happened: The lovely statue 
has vanished. His reputation on the line, the curator of the exhibit cries foul. But the 
truth is that the image has not been stolen. As the boat that was to deliver her 
reached port, the image was transformed into a living, breathing woman. At the dock
the awakened Saint Barbara stepped into the milling crowd on the quay and 
disappeared into the city. Like Saint Barbara herself, the festival comes to life in the
streets of Bahia. Amid the cinnamon and tobacco, amid the sound of singing and 
berimbau drums, rumors fly, scandals erupt, intrigues swirl, and passions burn hotly.
In another part of the city, a young girl named Manela suffers at the hands of her 
pious aunt Adalgisa, a woman willing to crack her niece’s skull to save her soul. 
Manela has slipped away from her repressive aunt to spend a few hours with the 
handsome Miro. But a glorious afternoon of feasting, drinking, and dancing at a 
religious festival that winds through the sunny streets of Bahia instantly turns sour 
when Aunt Adalgisa catches Manela red- handed. She locks up Manela in the 
Cloister of the Penitents, there to languish. But as Saint Barbara’s magical influence
begins to cast its spell over the city, no one’s life will remain unchanged.

Jorge Amado de Faria (August 10, 1912 - August 6, 2001) was a Brazilian writer of 
the Modernist school. He was the best-known of modern Brazilian writers, His work
dealt largely with the poor urban black and mulatto communities of Bahia.
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Amado, Jorge. The War of the Saints. New York. 1993. Bantam Books. Advance 
Reading Copy. Very Good in Wrappers. 0553095374. Translated from the 
Portuguese by Gregory Rabassa. 357 pages. paperback. Jacket illustration and 
design by Bascove. Inventory # 19542. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The statue of Saint Barbara of the Thunder, most holy of
icons, is bound for the city of Bahia to be enshrined at the Museum of Sacred Art. 
Despite all precautions, however, the unthinkable has happened: The lovely statue 
has vanished. His reputation on the line, the curator of the exhibit cries foul. But the 
truth is that the image has not been stolen. As the boat that was to deliver her 
reached port, the image was transformed into a living, breathing woman. At the dock
the awakened Saint Barbara stepped into the milling crowd on the quay and 
disappeared into the city. Like Saint Barbara herself, the festival comes to life in the
streets of Bahia. Amid the cinnamon and tobacco, amid the sound of singing and 
berimbau drums, rumors fly, scandals erupt, intrigues swirl, and passions burn hotly.
In another part of the city, a young girl named Manela suffers at the hands of her 
pious aunt Adalgisa, a woman willing to crack her niece’s skull to save her soul. 
Manela has slipped away from her repressive aunt to spend a few hours with the 
handsome Miro. But a glorious afternoon of feasting, drinking, and dancing at a 
religious festival that winds through the sunny streets of Bahia instantly turns sour 
when Aunt Adalgisa catches Manela red- handed. She locks up Manela in the 
Cloister of the Penitents, there to languish. But as Saint Barbara’s magical influence
begins to cast its spell over the city, no one’s life will remain unchanged.

Jorge Amado de Faria (August 10, 1912 - August 6, 2001) was a Brazilian writer of 
the Modernist school. He was the best-known of modern Brazilian writers, His work
dealt largely with the poor urban black and mulatto communities of Bahia.

keywords

Literature Translated 
Brazil Latin America

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $12.50



image filename

0827602340.jpg

image

author pic filename

Amichai, Yehuda.jpg

author picture

listing

Amichai, Yehuda. The World Is a Room & Other Stories. Philadelphia. 1984. Jewish
Publication Society Of America. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 
0827602340. Translated from the Hebrew by Elinor Grumet. Hillel Halkin, Ada 
Hameirit-Sarell, Jules Harlow, & Yosef Schachter. 199 pages. hardcover. Jacket 
design by Adrianne Onderdonk Dudden. Inventory # 14110. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This collection presents the best short fiction by one of 
Israel’s leading poets, Yehuda Amichai. In stories that weave through the inner 
chambers of life, like a breeze passing through the open windows of a room; in 
prose that bristles with the visceral, Amichai plunges deep into the chasms of 
sensitivity that mark the human landscape of Israel. From the room — the 
proscribed boundaries of our abilities to feel, to think, to understand, to know — that
is our lives, Amichai’s characters look out onto a world of life and death, both real 
and imagined; a world of loving, lost love, and lovelessness; of logic and fate that 
are true, then truer, then immolative in their truth. The stories of Yehuda Amichai are
reflective, often confessional, and redolent of poetic illumination. Hailed for his prose
no less than for his poetry, Amichai’s stories brilliantly expose the conflicts of Israeli 
life and the struggle for humanity in a strife-torn setting. Indeed, the bizarre nature of
human existence in the Middle East — where ballet takes place side by side with 
tank movements — provides a broad canvas on which the artist can delve into the 
universal reality of the human condition.

YEHUDA AMICHAI was born in 1924 in Wurzburg, Germany and emigrated to 
Palestine in 1936. In 1982 he received the Israel Prize for Poetry. Amichai’s books in
English include Not of This Time, Not of This Place; Amen; Time; Love Poems; and
Great Tranquillity Questions and Answers. Stories in this volume: BATTLE FOR 
THE HILL; THE WORLD IS A ROOM; THE BAR MITZVAH PARTY; TERRIBLE 
SPRING; NINA OF ASHKELON; DICKY’S DEATH; THE ORGY; LOVE IN 
REVERSE; THE SNOW; THE TIMES MY FATHER DIED.
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Amorim, Enrique. The Horse and His Shadow. New York. 1943. Scribners. 1st 
Edition. Previous Owner's Inscription in Front, Otherwise Very Good. No Dustjacket.
Translated from the Spanish by Lt. Richard L. O'Connell & James Graham Lujan. 
252 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 19247. $40

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This vivid, colorful, and realistic novel of the vast pampas
of South America introduces to North American readers a novelist who is well known
throughout his own continent, and whose works have been translated into French 
and German, but who, with this novel, makes his first appearance in English. The 
action of ‘The Horse and His Shadow’ takes place in Uruguay, and through the 
symbolic figure of the stallion, Don Juan, there are combined the two leading themes
of the plot. One theme concerns the war of the Polish refugees struggling for 
existence in their new country against the feudalistic owners of the great ‘estancias’;
the other is concerned with the lonely inarticulate girl ‘La Gaucha’ who works as a 
servant in the house of Nico Azara, owner of the stallion, and who remains after his 
tragic death to live on the remnant of the once great ‘estancia,’ and, with her child, 
watch the mares plowing the fields and the stallion’s colt trotting in the furrow after 
his mother. The strength of the novel lies not only in its absorbing story, but also in 
its complete realization of the picturesque and striking gaucho types. Not only are 
the gauchos themselves fully realized but also the aristocratic Azara family appears
with almost photographic fidelity. ‘The Horse and His Shadow’ will introduce North 
American readers to a scene unfamiliar until now and filled with beauty and color. It 
is a book not only for any one who likes a good story but also for the increasing 
number of readers who find especial interest in books on South American themes.

Enrique Amorim (July 25, 1900 – July 28, 1960) was an Uruguayan novelist and 
writer, best known for his story Las quitanderas whose plot centres on rural 
prostitution; also known for his left-wing politics.
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Andersen, Benny. Selected Stories. Willimantic. 1983. Curbstone Press. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Faded Wrappers. 0915306255. Paperback
Original. One Of Denmark's Most Recognized Contemporary Authors. Various 
Translators. 97 pages. paperback. Inventory # 23905. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - With SELECTED STORIES by Benny Andersen, 
Curbstone Press presents the first selection of stories in English by one of 
Denmark’s most recognized contemporary authors. These six stories, one of which 
is a key chapter from his recently published novel, On The Bridge, constitute a 
representative cross-section of Andersen’s narrative works to date. The author’s 
sense of humor, which often borders on the grotesque, his acute observation of 
social dynamics, and his psychological insight into the human personality are 
combined in a sharp’ focus on the dark side of human conduct. These stories are 
selected from Puderne and Tykke-Olsen m. fl. both published by Borgen Forlag, 
Copenhagen, Denmark.

Benny Andersen (born 7 November 1929 in Vangede), is a Danish song-writer, poet,
author, composer and pianist. He is the most widely read, most often sung and best
loved of modern Danish lyricists, often associated with his collaboration with Povl 
Dissing; together they released an album with Andersen's poems from the collection
Svantes viser, Povl Dissing were singing.
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Andersen, Hans Christian. The Snow Queen and Other Tales. New York. 1966. 
Signet/New American Library. 1st Signet Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in 
Slightly Worn Wrappers. Newly Translated From The Danish & With An Introduction
By Pat Shaw Iversen.Illustrated By Shelia Greenwald. 318 pages. paperback. 
CT334. Cover: Tsao. Inventory # 28886. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The settings of the stories range from the fragile 
porcelain palace of The Emperor of China to a pigsty; from the Gates of Heaven to 
the Devil's Anteroom; from the Cave of the Winds to the castle of the King of the 
Sea. We are transported in flying trunks or on the back of, the East Wind, in humble
wheelbarrows or in airships yet to be invented. ' Thus writes Pat Shaw Iversen, who
has provided splendid new translations of these forty - seven tales. In creating these
wondrous narratives, Hans Christian Andersen reworked ancient folk tradition to 
harmonize with his own singular sensibility, blending unsurpassed fantasy with 
delightfully evocative realistic detail. His vision is rich in humor, and sharp with irony;
his tales reflect the poignant sadness as well as the bright joy of existence. In them 
readers young and old alike encounter an enduring revelation of human truth - as 
clear as the nakedness of the Emperor in his new clothes, or the final beauty of the
Ugly Duckling - illumined by the magic art of a storyteller who ranks, in the words of
Pat Shaw Iversen, as 'one of the greatest literary geniuses the world has ever 
known.'

Hans Christian Andersen (April 2, 1805 – August 4, 1875) was a Danish author and
poet. Although a prolific writer of plays, travelogues, novels, and poems, Andersen is
best remembered for his fairy tales. Andersen's popularity is not limited to children; 
his stories—called eventyr, or ‘fairy-tales’—express themes that transcend age and
nationality.
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Anderson-Imbert, Enrique. The Other Side of the Mirror. Carbondale. 1966. 
Southern Illinois University Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn
Dustjacket. Translated from the Spanish by Isabel Reade. 226 pages. hardcover. 
Designed by Andor Braun. Inventory # 26416. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Although Enrique Anderson Imbert is little known in this 
country, he is recognized in Latin America as a writer of great talent. This collection
of short stories, translated from his El grimorio, is a blend of the fantastic and the 
real. The opening story’s main character becomes more and more buoyant until one
morning he floats away; in another story a man is dissolved by the air. One finds that
reality is only apparent reality. The stories that seem most real have surprise 
endings which bring the reader up short and make him rearrange his whole concept
of the story’s situation. The author enjoys the idea that things could different from 
what they are, and he tries to duplicate that enjoyment by writing stories dedicated 
to readers who appreciate the possible more than the real. A story may begin with a
perfectly realistic situation only to come to an utterly fantastic conclusion; the 
supernatural is accepted matter-of-factly into the natural world. Isabel Reade, who 
worked closely with Anderson on these translations, points out that irony is another
principal characteristic of his stories. ‘The monk who longed for sanctity as union 
with God finds that it is precisely his sanctity that has separated him from God (‘A 
Saint in the New World’); a man’s desperate attempt to kill himself succeed only in 
killing other people (‘The Suicide’); the noisy celebration of the birth of a prince 
causes the infant’s death (‘The Prince’). Anderson’s sense of beauty as well as his 
lively imagination are apparent in ‘Ash Moon’, a story of Buenos Aires blanketed by
volcanic ash which is likened to soft snow, and in his description of a dream valley in
‘Patrick O’Hara, the Liberator’.

Enrique Anderson-Imbert (February 12, 1910– December 6, 2000) was an Argentine
novelist, short-story writer and literary critic.
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Andreyev, Leonid. Visions: Stories and Photographs. San Diego. 1987. Harcourt 
Brace Jovanovich. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket With Internal 
Water-Stain Marking. 0151939004. Translated from the Russian by Olga & Henry 
Carlisle. 325 pages. hardcover. Cover: Leonid Andreyev/Karen Katz. Inventory # 
9360. $20

FROM THE PUBLISHER - At the turn of the century, Leonid Andreyev was regarded
at home and around the world as one of the greatest living Russian writers. In this 
splendid volume, Andreyev's granddaughter, Olga Andreyev Carlisle--an 
accomplished writer herself--offers vibrant new translations of eight of his best 
stories.

Leonid Nikolaievich Andreyev (21 August 1871 – September 12, 1919) was a 
Russian playwright, novelist and short-story writer. He is one of the most talented 
and prolific representatives of the Silver Age period in Russian history. Andreyev's 
style combines elements of realist, naturalist and symbolist schools in literature.
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Andric, Ivo. The Bridge On the Drina. New York. 1967. Signet/New American 
Library. 1st Signet Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Wrappers.
Translated From The Serbo-Croatian By Lovett F. Edwards.Afterword By John 
Simon. 352 pages. paperback. CQ347. Inventory # 15946. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A novel in the grand tradition, written by Ivo Andrié, the 
greatest of modern Yugoslâv writers and 1961 winner of the Nobel Prize, The Bridge
on the Drina spans three and a half centuries. The center of the narrative is the 
bridge of the title, built by the Turkish masters of Yugoslavia in 1571, and destroyed
by the retreating Austrian rulers in 1914. The action comprises a multitude of 
individual dramas - comic and tragic, ignoble and heroic - played out while the 
bridge endures. Through the superb artistry of lvo Andric, two opposing forces - the
unchanging, strong and flawless structure of the bridge, and the ceaseless flux and 
flow of human affairs - combine to reflect a rich, complex vision of life. As John 
Simon writes, 'In Andric's novel, the bridge is. a symbol as pervasive as it is 
unobtrusive, as poetic as it is mundane. It operates on various levels, yet remains 
straightforward and unforced. Standing at the beginning of the novel and at its end, it
acts as a bridge even between the outermost layer of the action and the most 
arcane inner meanings. The bridge is the novel, and the novel is a bridge.'

Ivo Andric (October 9, 1892 – March 13, 1975) was a novelist, short story writer, and
the 1961 winner of the Nobel Prize for Literature from Yugoslavia (he was born in 
Bosnia and Herzegovina, that in the time of his biggest popularity was a part of 
Yugoslavia). His novels The Bridge on the Drina and Chronicles of Travnik / The 
Days of the Consuls dealt with life in Bosnia under the Ottoman Empire.
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Andric, Ivo. The Pasha's Concubine & Other Tales. New York. 1968. Knopf. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Worn Dustjacket. Translated from the Serbo-
Croatian by Joseph Hitrec. 304 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Muriel Nasser. 
Inventory # 8257. $32.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - These thirteen tales by a Nobel Prize-winning author are
set in Andric’s native Yugoslavia and cover a span of some three centuries: from the
period when his country lay under the domination of the Ottoman Empire through 
the harrowing years of the Nazi occupation during World War II. The tales reflect his
country’s turbulent past, the conflict of cultures, religions, and traditions that took 
place within its constantly vulnerable borders, but beneath this conflict lies the 
darker one in the hearts of individuals buffeted by history and torn by anguish, lust, 
and love, or tormented by divided loyalties. For Andric is mainly preoccupied with 
the mysterious forces at work in the innermost beings of people, those forces that 
link the blood-stained bandit to the fastidious professor, the flighty schoolgirl to the 
saintly mystic. This collection of stories displays the pageantry of life in its brightest 
and darkest hues and offers the reader a representative selection of some of the 
best writing of one of the foremost storytellers of our time.

Ivo Andric (October 9, 1892 – March 13, 1975) was a novelist, short story writer, and
the 1961 winner of the Nobel Prize for Literature from Yugoslavia (he was born in 
Bosnia and Herzegovina, that in the time of his biggest popularity was a part of 
Yugoslavia). His novels The Bridge on the Drina and Chronicles of Travnik / The 
Days of the Consuls dealt with life in Bosnia under the Ottoman Empire.keywords
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Andrzejewski, Jerzy. The Inquisitors (DUSTJACKET ONLY). New York. 1960. 
Knopf. Very Good, Slightly Worn Dustjacket With Foxging a A Few Small Internal 
Stain Marks. Translated from the Polish by Conrad Syrop. DUSTJACKET ONLY. 
Jacket design by Vincent Torre. Inventory # 45636. $12

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THIS IS ONLY THE DUSTJACKET
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Andrzeyevski, George. A Sitter For a Satyr. New York. 1965. Dutton. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket W/Some Tears. Translated from the
Polish by Celina Wieniewska. 190 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Milton 
Glaser. Inventory # 27969. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - At the age of seventy-eight and after three years of self. 
imposed seclusion in the South of France, Antonio Ortiz, painter, sculptor, homo 
universalis, has resumed work - immediately after taking as mistress twenty-two 
year old Francoise Pillier, The combination of events causes a sensation in Paris, 
and this skillful tongue-in-cheek satire portrays mercilessly the critics, journalists, 
and the chic hangers. on who gather just six months after Ortiz’s return to life to 
celebrate the first showing of twenty-two pictures-the fruit of the famous liaison. 
Among those at the gathering are the poet Paul Allard, Ortiz’s great friend - an 
elegant, youthful-looking homosexual whose tastes run to boxers and city toughs 
Pierre Laurens, art critic, who delights in his resemblance to Goethe, and who lives
with a mother whom he hates and from time to time throws hysterical fits. the 
Duchesse d’Uzerche, who has an intellectual salon but whose real interest is 
collecting young boys. And of course, there is the great man himself, a truly 
masterful creation of a man selfish enough to know that he can only create when he
is in love, who feeds on youth, but who also is commencing consciously to detach 
himself from life, longing to be free of human involvements and to go back to his 
own beginnings. A book that allows interpretation on several levels, A Sitter for a 
Satyr gives a sensitive and perceptive portrait of the artist as an old man; one that 
sheds light on the impermanence of life and love and on the human being hidden 
behind the facade of the successful and famous.

Jerzy Andrzejewski (19 August 1909 – 19 April 1983) was a prolific Polish author. 
His works confront controversial moral issues such as betrayal, the Jews and 
Auschwitz in the wartime. His novels, Ashes and Diamonds (about the immediate 
post-war situation in Poland), and Holy Week (treating the Warsaw Ghetto Uprising),
have been made into film adaptations by the Oscar-winning Polish director Andrzej
Wajda. Holy Week and Ashes and Diamonds have both been translated into 
English.
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Ang, Li. The Butcher's Wife. Berkeley. 1986. North Point Press. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 086547253x. Translated from the Chinese by 
Howard Goldblatt & Ellen Yeung. 142 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 25180. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Li Ang's highly charged fiction has made her one of the
most widely known Taiwanese authors of her time. This new anthology begins with 
the internationally acclaimed 'The Butcher's Wife,' a novella that evoked shock and 
outrage in Taiwan when it first appeared in 1983. The shorter stories that follow 
range from Li Ang's first story, 'Flower Season' (1968), through 'A Love Letter Never
Sent' (1986), and include stories that are erotic, thought provoking, and cautionary.

Li Ang (real name Shih Shu-tuan with Li Ang being her pen name, born April 7, 
1952, in Lukang, Taiwan) is a Taiwanese feminist writer. In 2004, Li Ang was 
awarded the “Chevalier de l'Ordre des Arts et des Lettres” by the French Minister of
Culture and Communication in recognition of her outstanding contribution to world 
literature.
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Angelo, Ivan. The Celebration. New York. 1982. Avon/Bard. 1st American Edition. 
Very Good in Wrappers. 038078808x. Paperback Original. Translated from the 
Portuguese by Thomas Colchie. 223 pages. paperback. Inventory # 1001. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THE TRIUMPH OF CENSORSHIP. In one of the most 
controversial novels to emerge from modern Brazil, Ivan Angelo tells of the strange 
reality of Latin America as revealed by the omissions of censorship. The time is the
evening of March 30th, 1970, when a group of wealthy people gather for a birthday 
celebration. Simultaneously a group of migrant workers is halted from settling in the 
town by the police. In time the two groups become involved with each other, and the
police begin their investigation, their degradation, and their torture of the workers 
and party-goers. If is only in the long final chapter, ‘After the Celebration,’ that the 
police and the reader are able to construct the horrifying climax. Upon its publication
in 1976, Ivan Angelo said, ‘I hope to make the reader an accomplice not only in 
shaping the actual text, but in determining ifs significance, since my intention has 
been to provide wider participation in the terrible problems we face at the moment, in
Brazil.’

IVAN ANGELO was born in Minas Gerais, Brazil, in 1936. He is a professional 
journalist. managing editor of the Jornal do Tarde, the influential evening daily in 
São Paulo. He has published a collection of short stories. DUAS FACES (TWO 
SIDES), which won the principal literary prize of his home state and launched his 
literary career. A second work, CASA DE VIDRO (HOUSE OF GLASS), appeared in
1979, and he is now at work on a novel about a Brazilian politician’s career. THE 
CELEBRATION has been published in France as well as by Avon-Bard in the United
States. THOMAS COLCHIE is well known for his translations of Puig, Drummond, 
Ramos, and Souza, whose first novel, THE EMPEROR OF THE AMAZON, was 
praised upon its first publication by Avon-Bard.
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Angelo, Ivan. The Celebration. New York. 1982. Avon/Bard. 1st American Edition. 
Very Good in Wrappers. 038078808x. Paperback Original. Translated from the 
Portuguese by Thomas Colchie. 223 pages. paperback. Inventory # 13313. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THE TRIUMPH OF CENSORSHIP. In one of the most 
controversial novels to emerge from modern Brazil, Ivan Angelo tells of the strange 
reality of Latin America as revealed by the omissions of censorship. The time is the
evening of March 30th, 1970, when a group of wealthy people gather for a birthday 
celebration. Simultaneously a group of migrant workers is halted from settling in the 
town by the police. In time the two groups become involved with each other, and the
police begin their investigation, their degradation, and their torture of the workers 
and party-goers. If is only in the long final chapter, ‘After the Celebration,’ that the 
police and the reader are able to construct the horrifying climax. Upon its publication
in 1976, Ivan Angelo said, ‘I hope to make the reader an accomplice not only in 
shaping the actual text, but in determining ifs significance, since my intention has 
been to provide wider participation in the terrible problems we face at the moment, in
Brazil.’

IVAN ANGELO was born in Minas Gerais, Brazil, in 1936. He is a professional 
journalist. managing editor of the Jornal do Tarde, the influential evening daily in 
São Paulo. He has published a collection of short stories. DUAS FACES (TWO 
SIDES), which won the principal literary prize of his home state and launched his 
literary career. A second work, CASA DE VIDRO (HOUSE OF GLASS), appeared in
1979, and he is now at work on a novel about a Brazilian politician’s career. THE 
CELEBRATION has been published in France as well as by Avon-Bard in the United
States. THOMAS COLCHIE is well known for his translations of Puig, Drummond, 
Ramos, and Souza, whose first novel, THE EMPEROR OF THE AMAZON, was 
praised upon its first publication by Avon-Bard.

keywords

Literature Translated 
Brazil Latin America

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $15.00



image filename

0380896079.jpg

image

author pic filename

Angelo, Ivan.jpg

author picture

listing

Angelo, Ivan. The Tower of Glass. New York. 1986. Avon/Bard. 1st American 
Printing. Very Good in Wrappers. 0380896079. Paperback Original. Translated from
the Portuguese by Ellen Watson. 195 pages. paperback. Inventory # 478. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A CAPTIVITY OF THE SOUL - Five interlocking tales 
create a singular, powerful account of a nation in turmoil - and a prophetic warning 
about an oppressive government’s need to control not just the society but the mind.
Through symbolism, wry humor, and outrageous sexual frankness, Ivan Angelo tells
of businessmen and whores, poor working people and Death Squads, truth and 
illusion, and the methods of political manipulation and terror. From the gritty, bawdy
story of Bete the streetwalker to the Kafkaesque portrait of a prison made of glass, 
these five fictional pieces glitter with the brilliance of masterful wordplay and 
shocking truth. as an accomplished storyteller challenges our intelligence and our 
principles with a monumental work of art. IVAN ANGELO was born in Minas Gerais,
Brazil in 1936. He is a professional journalist, managing editor of the Jornal da 
Tarde, the influential evening daily in Sao Paulo. He has published a collection of 
short stories, DUAS FACES (TWO SIDES), which won the principal literary prize of
his home state and launched his literary career. A second work, THE TOWER OF 
GLASS, appeared in 1979, and he is now at work on a novel about a Brazilian 
politician’s career.

IVAN ANGELO was born in Minas Gerais, Brazil, in 1936. He is a professional 
journalist. managing editor of the Jornal do Tarde, the influential evening daily in 
São Paulo. He has published a collection of short stories. DUAS FACES (TWO 
SIDES), which won the principal literary prize of his home state and launched his 
literary career. A second work, CASA DE VIDRO (HOUSE OF GLASS), appeared in
1979, and he is now at work on a novel about a Brazilian politician’s career. THE 
CELEBRATION has been published in France as well as by Avon-Bard in the United
States. THOMAS COLCHIE is well known for his translations of Puig, Drummond, 
Ramos, and Souza, whose first novel, THE EMPEROR OF THE AMAZON, was 
praised upon its first publication by Avon-Bard.
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Antunes, Antonio Lobo. South of Nowhere. New York. 1983. Random House. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0394525744. Translated from the 
Portuguese by Elizabeth Lowe. 155 pages. hardcover. Jacket art by Filip Pagowski.
Inventory # 28769. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Awesomely powerful, SOUTH OF NOWHERE is a novel
about colonial ambition and depravity in Africa, and about a man's perverse and 
relentless seduction of a woman. One night in a bar in Lisbon in the early 1970s, a 
veteran of hostilities between Portugal and Angolan liberation movements who has 
spent some time in a mental asylum is thing both to charm and to unburden himself
on a woman he has picked up in a nightclub – an interlocutor as silent as the one in
Camus' THE FALL. As they drink Scotch after Scotch, the Lisbon man recounts a 
horrifying and devastating nightmare: his infernal tour of duty as a doctor in the 
jungles of Angola. Here and there he interrupts his story with bad, albeit hilarious 
and affecting, news from another war front: the relations between men and women.
Extraordinary for the originality of its form, the force and luminosity of its language, 
the slyness of its writ, and the radical urgency of its concerns. South of Nowhere is a
striking contribution to the literary culture of our times.

Perhaps Portugal's preeminent contemporary novelist, ANTONIO LOBO ANTUNES
was born in Lisbon on September 1, 1942. He is a doctor by training. He is the 
author of three other novels and of articles on Lewis Carroll. SOUTH OF NOWHERE
is his first work to be translated into English. Antonio Lobo Antunes is married and 
lives in Lisbon.keywords
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Antunes, Antonio Lobo. The Inquisitor's Manual. New York. 2003. Grove Press. 1st
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0802117325. Translated from the 
Portuguese by Richard Zenith. 435 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Charles Rue
Woods and Marcia Sam. Jacket photo by Eric Dinyer/Graphistock. Author 
photograph by Anita Schiffer-Fuchs. Inventory # 33640. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - An international best-seller and the novel that 
established Antunes ‘s reputation in Europe, The Inquisitors’ Manual is a harrowing 
indictment of Portuguese fascism. THE INQUISITORS’ MANUAL chronicles the 
decadence not just of a family but of an entire society morally and spiritually vitiated
by four decades of totalitarian rule. Senhor Francisco, a once powerful state minister
and a personal friend of the Portuguese dictator Salazar, is incapacitated by a 
stroke, and as he spends his last days in a nursing home in Lisbon he reviews his 
life and his loves. His son Joao, raised by the housekeeper, grows up to be good-
hearted but totally inept, so that his ruthless in-laws easily defraud him of his father’s
farm. The minister’s daughter, Paula, whom he had by the cook and who was raised
by a childless widow in another town, is ostracized after the Revolution for her 
father’s position in Salazar’s regime. The emotional turmoil enveloping Francisco’s 
family finally catches up with him when the Revolution ends the forty-two years of 
the dictatorship, and the old regime tumbles like a house of cards. Senhor 
Francisco, more paranoid than ever, remains a large but empty shadow of his once
seeming omnipotence. THE INQUISITORS’ MANUAL is simultaneously an inquiry 
into the difficult coexistence of self-affirmation and tenderness toward others, and a
powerful examination of a totalitarian sensibility.

Perhaps Portugal's preeminent contemporary novelist, ANTONIO LOBO ANTUNES
was born in Lisbon on September 1, 1942. He is a doctor by training. He is the 
author of three other novels and of articles on Lewis Carroll. SOUTH OF NOWHERE
is his first work to be translated into English. Antonio Lobo Antunes is married and 
lives in Lisbon.
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Antunes, Antonio Lobo. What Can I Do When Everything's On Fire. New York. 2008.
Norton. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Wrappers. 
9780393329483. Translated from the Portuguese by Gregory Rabassa. 587 pages.
paperback. Cover design by Evan Gaffney Design. Inventory # 37308. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The razor-thin line between reality and madness is 
transgressed in this Faulknerian masterpiece, António Lobo Antunes’s first novel to
appear in English in five years. WHAT CAN I DO WHEN EVERYTHING’S ON 
FIRE?, set in the steamy world of Lisbon’s demimonde - a nightclub milieu of 
scorching intensity and kaleidoscopic beauty, a baleful planet populated by drag 
queens, clowns, and drug addicts—is narrated by Paolo, the son of Lisbon’s most 
legendary transvestite, who searches for his own identity as he recalls the harrowing
death of his father, Carlos; the life of Carlos’s lover, Rui, a heroin addict and suicide;
as well as the other denizens of this hallucinatory world. Psychologically penetrating,
pregnant with literary symbolism, and deeply sympathetic in its depiction of society’s
dregs, Lobo Antunes’s novel ventriloquizes the voices of the damned in a poetic 
masterwork that recalls Joyce’s ULYSSES with a dizzying farrago of urban images 
few readers will forget. ‘A soaring, symphonic epic by the Portuguese master 
novelist, considered to be the ‘heir to Conrad and Faulkner’ (George Steiner).

Born in 1942, António Lobo Antunes is the author of sixteen novels, including ACT 
OF THE DAMNED and THE NATURAL ORDER OF THINGS. He lives in Lisbon. 
Gregory Rabassa is the recipient of multiple prizes and the translator of ONE 
HUNDRED YEARS OF SOLITUDE, among other classic works.keywords
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Aparain, Mario Delgado. The Ballad of Johnny Sosa. Woodstock. 2002. Overlook 
Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 1585672246. Translated from
the Spanish by Elizabeth Hampsten. 122 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by 
Yellowstone Ltd. Front jacket photographs: top, (c) Will & Deni McIntyre/Tony Stone
images; bottom, (c) Peter Dazeley/Tony Stone images. Author photograph (c) Nancy
Urratia. Inventory # 33159. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Published now in ten countries to extraordinary acclaim 
and available in English for the first time, THE BALLAD OF JOHNNY SOSA depicts
an ordinary man trying to live out his dreams in a dreary provincial town in central 
Uruguay while suffocating in the tentacles of military oppression. Every night, 
Johnny Sosa, a poor, young, black musician, sings melancholic soul music in the 
small bar in the town’s brothel, dreaming of a life beyond his confining world, and for
a few hours each day ignoring the secretive and oppressive military regime - a 
dictatorship not so much seen as felt-that has taken over his country. He attracts the
attention of the local military leader who uses Sosa for his own political ends and, for
a while, Johnny is permitted to sing and to imagine that he will perform at the 
national festival, where discovery and success may well be waiting for him. 
However, as his friends mysteriously start to disappear, Johnny begins to realize the
price of his dream, and he must decide if he will pay it. The stripped-down quality of 
its prose, deft ironies, and tragi-comic insight into the strength of human nature 
under adversity all contribute to the prolonged impact of this penetrating novel from
a country now reclaiming its literary tradition. Masterfully subversive and utterly 
brilliant, THE BALLAD OF JOHNNY SOSA is a finely honed parable on human 
dignity.

MARIO DELGADO APARAIN is a novelist and short story writer as well as a 
journalist and university professor. He first became famous in Uruguay for his short 
stories, which depicted the contrast between country and city life of Uruguayans. He
lives in Montevideo, Uruguay, where he works at the Department of Culture, which 
he previously headed.
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Appelfeld, Aharon. Badenheim 1939. Boston. 1980. David Godine. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0879233427. Translated Dalya Bilu. 153 pages. 
hardcover. Signed by the Author. Jacket illustration by Nancy Lawton. Inventory # 
1041. $200

FROM THE PUBLISHER - It is the spring of 1939. In months Europe will be Hitler’s,
and Baderheim, a resort town vaguely in the orbit of Vienna, is preparing for its 
annual summer season. Soon the vacationers arrive, as they always have, a sample
of Jewish middle-class life. The story unfolds as matter-of-factly as a Chekhov play, 
its characters so deeply held by their defensive trivia that they manage to 
misconstrue every signal of their fate, until these signals take on the lineaments of 
disaster.

Aharon Appelfeld (born Ervin Appelfeld, February 16, 1932 – January 4, 2018) was
an Israeli novelist and Holocaust survivor.
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Appelfeld, Aharon. The Age of Wonders. Boston. 1981. Godine. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0879234024. 273 pages. hardcover. Signed by the
Author. Jacket illustration by Nancy Lawton. Inventory # 1042. $100

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The secure world of a well-established and apparently 
well-assimilated Jewish writer, in an Austrian town before World War II, disintegrates
under the force of political and social realities that daily sanctify the old Austrian anti-
Semitism. We learn what we learn through Bruno, the thirteen-year-old son of the 
family, whose spare and uninflected account discloses the slow onset of disaster. 
His father, a successful Austrian intellectual, refuses the implications of what’s 
happening and embraces the humiliating routines of Jewish self-hatred. To the 
vicious attacks on his writing and character, he adds his own voice until, with nothing
left - not faith, not family, not friends, not dignity - he disappears. Thirty years later, 
the war long over, Bruno, at a low point in a childless marriage, responds to 
ambiguously positive inquiries about his father’s work, and travels from his home in
Jerusalem to the Austrian town of his childhood. What he encounters in that town, 
‘now clean of Jews,’ enables him to face his own profound losses, and, in some 
measure, redeem the sins of his father.

Aharon Appelfeld (born Ervin Appelfeld, February 16, 1932 – January 4, 2018) was
an Israeli novelist and Holocaust survivor.
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Appelfeld, Aharon. The Retreat. New York. 1984. Dutton. 1st American Edition. 
Corners Slightly Bumped,Otherwise Very Good in Dustjacket. 0525242376. 
Translated from the Hebrew by Dalya Bilu. 164 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by
Walter Brooks. Inventory # 1044. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The year is 1937. On a remote hilltop some distance 
from Vienna stands a hotel called The Retreat. Founded by a man who is 
determined to cleanse himself and his guests of all ‘Jewish traits,’ it is a resort of 
assimilation, with daily activities that include lessons in how to look, talk, act - in 
short, how to pass - as a gentile. But with Hitler on the march, the possibilities of 
both assimilation and retreat are quickly fading for the hotel’s patrons, men and 
women who are necessarily - and horrifically - blind to their fate.

Aharon Appelfeld (born Ervin Appelfeld, February 16, 1932 – January 4, 2018) was
an Israeli novelist and Holocaust survivor.
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Apuleius. The Golden Ass. New Haven. 2011. Yale University Press. 1st American
Edition of This Translation. Very Good in Dustjacket. 9780300154771. Translated 
from the Latin By Sarah Ruden. 272 pages. hardcover. Jacket photo by 
photogen/Alamy. Digitally altered by Jim Luft. Inventory # 12536. $30

FROM THE PUBLISHER - With accuracy, wit, and intelligence, this remarkable new
translation of The Golden Ass breathes new life into Apuleius's classic work. Sarah
Ruden, a lyric poet as well as a highly respected translator, skillfully duplicates the 
verbal high jinks of Apuleius's ever-popular novel. It tells the story of Lucius, a 
curious and silly young man, who is turned into a donkey when he meddles with 
witchcraft. Doomed to wander from region to region and mistreated by a series of 
deplorable owners, Lucius at last is restored to human form with the help of the 
goddess Isis. The Golden Ass, the first Latin novel to survive in its entirety, is related
to the Second Sophistic, a movement of learned and inventive literature. In a 
translation that is both the most faithful and the most entertaining to date, Ruden 
reveals to modern readers the vivid, farcical ingenuity of Apuleius's style.

Apuleius (also called Lucius Apuleius Madaurensis; c. 124 – c. 170 CE) was a Latin-
language prose writer. He was a Numidian Berber and lived under the Roman 
Empire. He was from Madaurus (now M'Daourouch, Algeria). He studied Platonist 
philosophy in Athens; travelled to Italy, Asia Minor and Egypt; and was an initiate in
several cults or mysteries. The most famous incident in his life was when he was 
accused of using magic to gain the attentions (and fortune) of a wealthy widow. He 
declaimed and then distributed a witty tour de force in his own defense before the 
proconsul and a court of magistrates convened in Sabratha, near ancient Tripoli, 
Libya. This is known as the Apologia. His most famous work is his bawdy 
picaresque novel, the Metamorphoses, otherwise known as The Golden Ass. It is 
the only Latin novel that has survived in its entirety. It relates the ludicrous 
adventures of one Lucius, who experiments with magic and is accidentally turned 
into a donkey. Sarah Ruden is a visiting scholar at Wesleyan University.
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Arenal, Humberto. The Sun Beats Down: A Novella of the Cuban Revolution. New 
York. 1959. Hill & Wang. 1st American Edition. Water-Stain Mark On Back Bottom 
Boards, Otherwise Good in Dustjacket With A Water-Stain On Inside Back Bottom. 
Translated from the Spanish by Joseph M. Bernstein. 96 pages. hardcover. 
Inventory # 23850. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This fast-paced, compact novel reveals more about the 
Cuban revolution than any number of serious editorials and articles. Based on an 
actual incident, THE SUN BEATS DOWN tells how a group of young revolutionists 
kidnaps a famous Mexican prize fighter from the lobby of Havana’s busiest hotel. 
Frantically the Batista police comb the city. The young wife of one of the group is 
seized and brutally tortured; one of the revolutionists is shot down by the police; 
another escapes after a desperate chase through the back alleys of the city. But, in 
the end, after the prize fight is canceled, the fighter is ‘returned’ unharmed to the 
Mexican Embassy. Here is an exciting, thrill-packed novella that will leave the reader
breathless. The author is a young Cuban, now living in New York. He knows both 
Fidel and Raul Castro, and has been in close touch with the anti-Batista movement 
since its inception.

Humberto Arenal (Havana, January 15, 1926 - Havana, January 26, 2012) was a 
Cuban writer, playwright and theater director. During his career Arenal was the 
director of major cultural institutions on the island, such as the Teatro Nacional, the
Teatro Musical de La Habana, the Conjunto Dramatico of Matanzas and the Teatro
Lirico Nacional de Cuba. The author of El sol a plomo (1959), Los animales 
sagrados (1967) and Quien mato a Ivan Ivanovich? (1995), Arenal won the National
Prize for Literature in 2007. He is still remembered for the great success of his open-
air staging of the play Aire frio, by Virgilio Piñera, in 1962. Humberto Arenal died 
January 26, 2012 in Havana at the age of 85.
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Arenas, Reinaldo. Old Rosa: A Novel in Two Stories. New York. 1989. Grove Press.
1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0802110924. Translated from the 
Spanish by Ann Tashi Slater & Andrew Hurley. 106 pages. hardcover. Cover: 
Bascove. Author photograph by Lizaro C. Carriles. Inventory # 13022. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The two stories of this terrifying and beautiful novel 
converge on a single charged point in the lives of a Cuban mother and son. We first
meet Old Rosa in the blazing ruins of her farmhouse, weeping tears that seem to 
have no beginning or end. As the fire spreads, her life passes before her, and we 
see her as a young woman, shy but firm in her chastity, then as a bride, mother, and
mistress of her prosperous farm. Tall, proud, shrewd, she is always in control-of her
husband, her children, her workers, her land, even her God. But when her oldest 
son runs off to join Fidel Castro’s rebels, her world begins to crumble, and when she
finds her youngest son, Arturo, her favorite, her ‘brightest star,’ in bed with another 
boy, her despair burns more fiercely than the encroaching flames that drive this 
powerful story from present to past and back again. The second story, ‘The Brightest
Star,’ finds this son imprisoned in one of Castro’s camps for homosexuals, where his
life is unrelieved, mind-numbing labor and brutality. To survive, Arturo writes, on 
anything he can find, on paper bags and torn-off scraps of political posters and in 
the margins of stolen official documents. He writes to open a window of freedom, to
preserve a dream of beauty and love, with such passion and soaring poetry that we
can see the magnificent castles, the lush hanging gardens, the crystal palaces of his
imagination - which always revolve, and dissolve, around the image of Old Rosa, 
their fateful confrontation, the house in flames, the charred body of his mother, the 
one who loved him enough to kill him.

Reinaldo Arenas (July 16, 1943 - December 7, 1990) was a Cuban poet, novelist, 
and playwright who despite his early sympathy for the 1959 revolution, grew critical
of and then rebelled against the Cuban government.
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Arenas, Reinaldo. The Assault. New York. 1994. Viking Press. 1st American Edition.
Very Good in Dustjacket.Remainder Marking On Bottom Edge. 0670840661. 
Translated from the Spanish by Andrew Hurley. 146 pages. hardcover. JACKET 
DESIGN BY ROBIN LOCKE MONDA. JACKET ILLUSTRATION BY BARBARA E. 
COHEN. Inventory # 28365. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The author of the brilliant and highly acclaimed memoir,
BEFORE NIGHT FALLS, Reinaldo Arenas concluded his sequence of five novels - 
at once a ‘secret history of Cuba’ and a writer’s autobiography - with an allegorical 
satire. In The Assault, he paints a harrowing, yet at times boldly entertaining, 
Kafkaesque picture of a dehumanized people and the despair of an 
observer/narrator himself clinging to sanity. This profane narrative, filled with 
righteous rage, takes us on a surreal journey through a blackly humorous 
shadowland where philosophical discussion, homosexuality, and forgetting the 
words to heroic anthems are comparable crimes-and a cockroach hunt makes a 
national holiday. With echoes of Rabelais, Swift, Orwell, and the films of Luis 
Buñuel, The Assault crowns the work of one of the most visionary writers to have 
emerged from Castro’s Cuba, a writer whom Octavio Paz called ‘remarkable. as 
much for his intellectual dignity as for his talent.’

Reinaldo Arenas (July 16, 1943 - December 7, 1990) was a Cuban poet, novelist, 
and playwright who despite his early sympathy for the 1959 revolution, grew critical
of and then rebelled against the Cuban government. ANDREW HURLEY is 
Professor of English at the University of Puerto Rico in San Juan. He has translated
Reinaldo Arenas’s ‘Pentagonia’ novels and other writings by Arenas, as well as 
works by Jorge Lois Borges, Heberto Padilla, Gustavo Sainz, Ernesto Sabato, 
Fernando Arrabal, and the Puerto Rican writer Ana Lydia Vega.
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Arenas, Reinaldo. The Doorman. New York. 1991. Grove Weidenfeld. 1st American
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0802111092. Translated from the Spanish by 
Dolores M. Koch. 193 pages. hardcover. Cover: Bascove. Inventory # 6596. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Reinaido Arenas is the most widely read, most highly 
acclaimed writer of Cuba’s post-revolutionary generation. For his earlier works, such
as SINGING FROM THE WELL (which he wrote when he was twenty-three) and Old
Rosa, Arenas was praised as a prodigious, explosive talent. THE DOORMAN, his 
first work set in the United States, breaks new ground with the extraordinary and 
tragic story of Juan, a young Cuban refugee who becomes a doorman at a luxury 
apartment building in Manhattan. In his impeccable uniform, Juan opens the door fix
a variety of characters, among them the Supreme Pastor of the Church of Love of 
Christ Through Friendly and Constant Contact; a young woman hell-bent on suicide
(with whom Juan is secretly in love); an advocate of the totally prosthetic body; a 
pair of nearly identical gay lovers both named Oscar Times (but known as Oscar 
Times One and Oscar Times Evo); and a host of others whom Juan zealously 
endeavors to show ‘the true door to happiness?’ He fails miserably, but his own life 
takes a sudden turn when the tenants’ pets-including a bear, a rattlesnake, an 
orangutan, golden fish, cats, dogs, and so on - begin to talk to him. Not only do the 
animals talk to Juan, but they are in fact determined to recruit him to their cause: a 
revolt against humans and human society, and a mass flight to liberty. Fantastic, 
satirical, dizzyingly inventive, THE DOORMAN is a bittersweet parable about 
freedom and community, told with a profound sense of humanity.

Reinaldo Arenas (July 16, 1943 - December 7, 1990) was a Cuban poet, novelist, 
and playwright who despite his early sympathy for the 1959 revolution, grew critical
of and then rebelled against the Cuban government.
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Arenas, Reinaldo. The Palace of the White Skunks. New York. 1991. Viking Press. 
1st American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. Remainder Mark. 
0670815101. Translated from the Spanish by Andrew Hurley. 356 pages. hardcover.
Jacket illustration by Marguerita Bornstein. Inventory # 9461. $16

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THE PALACE OF THE WHITE SKUNKS, the second 
volume of a quintet, tells the story of Fortunato, a young man who escapes the 
constant cruelties and cacophony of his grandparents’ home to join the rebel forces
against the Batista regime. The story is narrated through a chorus of voices-of both 
the living and the dead-and through dialogue, monologue, advertisements, 
newspaper articles, and propaganda proclamations. It is a brilliant and disturbing 
portrait of Cuba as Castro prepared to take power and establish a new dictatorship,
a period of Cuba’s history that Arenas eloquently describes in FAREWELL TO THE
SEA, the third novel in the quintet.

Reinaldo Arenas (July 16, 1943 - December 7, 1990) was a Cuban poet, novelist, 
and playwright who despite his early sympathy for the 1959 revolution, grew critical
of and then rebelled against the Cuban government. ANDREW HURLEY is a 
professor of English at the University of Puerto Rico in San Juan. He has translated
Singing from the Well and Farewell to the Sea and other writings by Reinaldo 
Arenas, as well as works by Jorge Luis Borges, Heberto Padilla, Gustavo Sainz, 
Ernesto Sábato, and Fernando Arrabal.
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Arguedas, Jose Maria (Compiler). The Singing Mountaineers: Songs and Tales of 
the Quechua People. Austin. 1957. University Of Texas Press. 1st American Edition.
Previous Owner's Name Penned in Front,Otherwise Very Good in Dustjacket That Is
Water-Stained On The Inside. Book Shows No Signs Of Water Damage. Drawings 
by Donald Weismann. Edited & Introduced by Ruth Stephan. 204 pages. hardcover.
Inventory # 13059. $50

FROM THE PUBLISHER - These are songs and tales of the Quechua people, the 
‘singing mountaineers’ of Peru, the heirs of the Incas, for the first time made 
available to the English-speaking world in a book of genuine beauty and charm. 
Unique and unusual richness is the folklore of the Quechua people, but its treasures
have long been hidden from the outside world, principally because Quechua is an 
unwritten language. Only in our own time has the barrier begun to be broken. One of
the most important leaders in the movement to collect and record the folk heritage of
the Quechua people is Jose Maria Arguedas, head of the Institute de Estudios 
Etnologicos del Museo Nacional de Historia, in Lima. It was a fortunate 
circumstance indeed which brought him several years ago into touch with the 
American novelist and poet, Ruth Stephan. Entranced by the beauty of the Andes, 
the nature of the Indians, and the haunting purity of the songs Arguedas had 
gathered, she resolved to present in English a collection of Quechua folk songs and
tales. The result is the present volume. Presented herein are thirty songs, collected
by Jose Maria Arguedas, translated from Quechua into Spanish by him, and given 
their final beautiful English form by Ruth Stephan. Here also are her English 
translations of two essays by Arguedas (one dealing with the Indians and their 
Andean fiestas and the other with their songs and tales) and of eleven ‘Threshing 
Songs,’ collected and translated into Spanish from Huanca, a Quechua dialect, by 
Maria Lourdes Valladares, a teacher of Angasmayo.

José María Arguedas Altamirano (18 January 1911 – 28 November 1969) was a 
Peruvian novelist, poet, and anthropologist.
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Arguedas, Jose Maria. Deep Rivers. Austin. 1992. University Of Texas Press. 5th 
Paperback Printing. Very Good in Wrappers. 0292715331. Translated from the 
Spanish by Frances Horning Barraclough. Introduction by John V. Murra. Afterword
by Mario Vargas Llosa. 248 pages. paperback. Inventory # 37902. $16

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This powerful, poetic novel, set in the Peruvian Andes, 
has long resisted translation; its publication in English is truly a literary event. José
Maria Arguedas draws upon his own Peruvian boyhood in portraying ‘the sad and 
powerful current that buffets children who must face, all alone, a world fraught with
monsters and fire and great rivers. .’ Ernesto, the narrator of DEEP RIVERS, is a 
child with origins in two worlds. The son of a wandering country lawyer, he is 
brought up by Indian servants until he enters a Catholic boarding school at age 14. 
In this urban Spanish environment he is a misfit and a loner. The conflict of the 
Indian and the Spanish cultures is acted out within him as it was in the life of 
Arguedas. For the author, the final resolution was his suicide in 1969. For the boy 
Ernesto, salvation is his world of dreams and memories.While Arguedas’ poetry was
published in Quechua, he invented a language for his novels in which he used 
native syntax with Spanish vocabulary. This makes translation into other languages
extremely difficult, and Frances Horning Barraclough has done a masterful job, 
winning the 1978 Translation Center Award from Columbia University for her efforts.

José Maria Arguedas (18 January 1911 – 28 November 1969) was an ethnologist, a
poet, a folk musicologist, and the major Indianist novelist of our time. He was born in
1911 in Andahuaylas in rural Peru and, like Ernesto, was raised by Indian servants
whom he deeply loved. He earned his doctorate in anthropology at the University of
San Marcos in Lima, where he was head of the Anthropology Department at the 
time of his death.
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Arguedas, Jose Maria. Yawar Fiesta. Austin. 1985. University Of Texas Press. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket With A Few Small Pieces
Missing & That Has Some Very Slight Water-Staining Along The Top & Bottom 
Inside Edge. 0292796013. Translated from the Spanish by Frances Horning 
Barraclough. Texas Pan American Series. 200 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 14106.
$50

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Named Jose Maria Arguedas’ best novel by fellow writer
Mario Vargas Llosa, YAWAR FIESTA dramatically portrays the clash of cultures in 
the small highland town of Puquio, Peru, where Arguedas himself lived in early 
childhood and adolescence. The incidents described in YAWAR FIESTA take place 
in the 1930s, soon after Peru’s national government issued an edict forbidding the 
traditional Indian-style bullfight, in which crowds of Indians, armed with only poncl~ 
and sticks of dynamite, enter a makeshift bullring to fight a wild bull. In one way or 
another most of the landowners and other town aristocrats, the members of Puquio’s
four Indian communities, the citizens of mixed blood, and even some of the 
townspeople who have emigrated to the city wish openly or secretly to perpetuate 
the traditional contest, but their basic agreement does not preclude conflict. That 
conflict illustrates with unusual clarity the social, cultural, and racial characteristics of
the various classes and groups in Puquio. Far from being fictionalized sociology, 
however, the novel glows with luminous descriptions of its ruggedly majestic 
highland setting and vivid portraits of the peoples who inhabit it. This first English-
language translation of Yawar Fiesta is published with Puquio: A Culture in Process
of Change, Arguedas’ essay describing the Indian communities of Puquio as they 
existed some eighteen years after the time of his novel. Readers of this essay and 
the fictional work may therefore perceive the same society from Arguedas’ 
viewpoints as anthropologist and as creative artist. The essay also reflects its 
author’s musicological interests and expertise, as it includes the lyrics and some of 
the music from Indian religious chants and a secular love theme.

José Maria Arguedas (18 January 1911 – 28 November 1969) was an ethnologist, a
poet, a folk musicologist, and the major Indianist novelist of our time. He was born in
1911 in Andahuaylas in rural Peru and, like Ernesto, was raised by Indian servants
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Argueta, Manlio. One Day of Life. New York. 1983. Aventura. 1st American Edition.
Very Good in Wrappers. 0394722167. Paperback Original. Translated from the 
Spanish by Bill Brow. 215 pages. paperback. Cover design by Keith 
Sheridan/illustration by Daniel Maffia. Inventory # 1056. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Transposed to Chalate, a small town in rural El Salvador,
you are intrigued from 530 AM, when you meet Lupe-the grandmother of the 
Guardado family and chief narrator of One Day of Life-who is up and about doing 
her chores, until 5: 00 PM., when you arrive at the disturbing resolution of the Civil 
Guard’s search for and interrogation of Lupe’s adolescent granddaughter, Adolfina.
Told almost entirely from the point of view of the resilient women of the family, this 
novel is not only an affecting and inspiring evocation of the nitty-gritty of peasant life
in El Salvador after fifty years of military rule. It is also a mercilessly accurate 
dramatization of the relationship of the peasants to both the Catholic Church and the
State. In view of the deeply disturbing rise of political violence in El Salvador, and 
the highly controversial increase of U.S. involvement in that country’s civil war, ONE
DAY OF LIFE is as timely a novel as there could ever be. Awesome for the 
authenticity of its vernacular style and for the incandescence of its lyricism, this 
compact tour de force goes beyond geopolitical rant to describe one day in the life of
a typical peasant family caught up in the all-too-ordinary tenor and corruption, the 
sheer bad news, of El Salvador today. In ONE DAY OF LIFE-written by a 
Salvadoran who was forced into exile by his government as a result of this book, 
which has already been published in Italy, Germany and the Netherlands-the 
collective voice of the people of El Salvador, terrifying and irrepressible, sings about
hope for social justice in the future.

Manlio Argueta (November 24, 1935-) is a Salvadoran writer, critic, and novelist 
born in 1935. Although he considers himself first and foremost a poet, he is known in
the English speaking world for his book One Day of Life.
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Aridjis, Homero. 1492: The Life & Times of Juan Cabezon of Castile. New York. 
1991. Summit Books. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0671644998.
Translated from the Spanish by Betty Ferber. 285 pages. hardcover. Jacket design 
by Julie Metz. Jacket painting: Paris, Bibliotheque Nationale, ins. habr. 1388, folio 14
recto (detail). Author photograph by Tom Victor. Inventory # 23916. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Part picaresque novel, part moving romance, part 
historical document, this extraordinary reconstruction of fifteenth-century Spain, by 
one of Mexico’s leading literary figures, has been acclaimed throughout Europe and
Latin America. This was the century that changed the face of Spain, and of the world
- the century of the wars with the Moors, which led to the end of Moorish Spain; the
voyages of discovery, which culminated in Columbus’s enterprise; and, perhaps 
above all, the century of the Inquisition, which financed both the wars and the 
voyages by seizing the fortunes of condemned Jews, and which led inexorably to 
the Expulsion. Here these events are seen through the eyes of one Juan Cabezon,
a descendant of converted Jews, who is orphaned at an early age by a series of 
bizarre accidents and taken in hand by Pero Menique, a clever blind man, who uses
him as a guide through the rich street life of Castile It is Menique who brings him 
beautiful young Isabel de la Vega, sentenced to death by the Inquisition, and begs 
him to hide her in his house. Juan and Isabel fall in love, but as time passes, Isabel 
is driven close to madness by her forced seclusion in Juan’s house and her constant
fear of death. One day she vanishes, and Juan sets off on a desperate search for 
her which takes him across Spain, into the heart of the Jewish communities, and 
constantly into the path of the Inquisition’s autos-da-fë - a journey that stamps itself 
indelibly on the reader’s mind.

Homero Aridjis (born April 6, 1940) is a Mexican poet, novelist, environmental 
activist, journalist and diplomat known for his independence.
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Aridjis, Homero. The Lord of the Last Days: Visions of the Year 1000. New York. 
1995. Morrow. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0688143423. 
Translated from the Spanish by Betty Ferber. 259 pages. hardcover. Jacket design 
and illustration by Bradford Foltz. Inventory # 21653. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - As the world hovers perilously on the brink of a new 
millennium, Spanish monk Alfonso de Leon takes a bloody comet as a sign of the 
coming of the Antichrist and a portent of the end of time. Miracles and monstrous 
infants abound. Soon Moorish and Christian armies will clash in an apocalyptic 
battle for control of Spain. The war of two civilizations is embodied in a poignant duel
to the death between twin brothers born to a concubine in a harem at Cordoba: 
Alfonso, scribe and illuminator of the Book of Revaltion, and Abd Allah, the Black 
Rider, ruthless captain of al-Mansur’s troops. Face-to-face after years of separation,
each strives to free himself from the other’s uncanny hold. Two women, Jimena and
Almarada, share the brothers’ destinies. Meanwhile, another contest is under way, 
as the burgeoning Spanish language struggles to emerge from its Latin roots. Using
his lyrical and narrative powers and a keen eye for doomsday terrors and 
superstitions, Aridjis conjures up a panoply of compelling characters - the false 
messiah Isidoro the First, who does a brisk trade in spurious relics; wandering 
minstrels Sancho Saborejo and Oro Maria; the hermaphrodite Dona Miguel; saintly 
virgins, wistful eunuchs, hermits, monks and nuns - while contrasting the military 
might and sensuous splendor of the Cordoban caliphate with the austerity and 
religious fervor of the Christian kingdoms to the north. This vivid fresco of a turning 
point in history blends imagination, historical accuracy, and an extraordinary wealth
of detail into a spellbinding revelation of a time both unlike and like our own.

Homero Aridjis (born April 6, 1940) is a Mexican poet, novelist, environmental 
activist, journalist and diplomat known for his independence.

keywords

Mexico Literature Latin
America Translated

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $12.50



image filename

0140444211.jpg

image

author pic filename

Aristotle.jpg

author picture

listing

Aristotle. The Politics. New York. 1981. Penguin Books. Reprinted Penguin classic 
Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0140444211. Revised & Re-Presented
by Trevor J. Saunders. Translated from the Greek by J. A. Sinclair. paperback. 
Inventory # 28898. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘How can men best live together?’ Twenty-three 
centuries after its compilation, the Politics still has much to contribute to this central
question of political science. Aristotle’s thorough and carefully argued analysis is 
based on a study of over 150 city constitutions, covering a huge range of political 
issues in order to establish which types of constitution are best — both ideally and in
particular circumstances — and how they may be maintained. Like his predecessor
Plato, Aristotle believed that the ideal constitution should be good in itself and in 
accordance with nature, and that it is needed by man — ‘a political animal’ - to fulfill
his potential. His opinions form an essential background to the thinking of 
philosophers such as Thomas Aquinas, Machiavelli, Jean Bodin and Richard 
Hooker, and both his premises and his arguments raise questions that are as 
relevant to modern society as they were to the ancient world.

Aristotle (384–322 BCE) was a Greek philosopher and polymath during the Classical
period in Ancient Greece. Taught by Plato, he was the founder of the Lyceum, the 
Peripatetic school of philosophy, and the Aristotelian tradition.

keywords

Penguin Classic 
Paperback Literature 

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $6.00



image filename

0679446575.jpg

image

author pic filename

Arsenijevic, Vladimir.jpg

author picture

listing

Arsenijevic, Vladimir. In the Hold. New York. 1996. Knopf. Uncorrected Proof. Very
Good in Wrappers. 0679446575. Translated from the Serbo-Croatian by Celia 
Hawkesworth. 127 pages. paperback. Inventory # 22884. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - It is the autumn of 1991, the beginning of war in the 
former Yugoslavia. As a mass exodus empties Belgrade of those trying to evade the
conflict just beyond the border, a young couple await the birth of their first child. This
is the story of their family and those close to it - people desperately trying to carry on
with their modern lives in a world increasingly ruled by primitive passions. The 
expectant father - ironic and bemused, anxiously enervated but determined to keep
peace at home - is scarcely a fair match for his fiery wife, Angela, particularly in her 
third trimester. Once an enterprising black market capitalist, she has put business 
aside for motherhood, 'to become what she had in fact always wanted to be - a 
housewife.' But when her younger brother, a maddeningly enlightened though 
awkward Hare Krishna, unexpectedly answers the draft call - succumbing to the 
seductions of an even more incomprehensible dogma - the delicate fabric of their 
comforting routine begins to unravel. Against the 'Tehranesque panoramas. of the 
deceived capital,' everyday life soon takes the turbulent form of a soap opera - but 
one without the reassuring promise of conventional resolutions. Arsenijevic's novel is
a brutal story, by turns nightmarish and comical. Like Milan Kundera's The 
Unbearable Lightness of Being, it gives us a generation caught in circumstances not
of their making, but refusing nevertheless to share the visions of their country's 
rulers. It is also a haunting tale of family life in surreal disarray.

Vladimir Arsenijević (b. 1965 in Pula, SR Croatia, SFR Yugoslavia) is a Serbian 
novelist, columnist, translator, editor, musician, and publisher. He lives and works in
Belgrade.
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Assis, Joaquim Maria Machado De. The Devil's Church and Other Stories. Austin. 
1977. University Of Texas Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 
0292775350. Translated from the Portuguese by Jack Schmitt & Lorie Ishimatsu. 
Texas Pan American Series. 152 pages. hardcover. Cover Illustration by Ed Lindlof.
Inventory # 2369. $150

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The modern Brazilian short story begins with the mature
work of Joaquim Maria Machado de Assis (1839-1908), acclaimed almost 
unanimously as Brazil’s greatest writer. Collectively, these nineteen stories are 
representative of Machado’s unique style and world view, and this translation 
doubles the number of his stories previously available in English. The stories in this
volume reflect Machado’s post-1880 emphasis on social satire and experimentation 
in psychological realism. If he had continued to produce the moralistic love stories 
and parlor intrigues of his earlier fiction, Machado’s legacy would have been an 
entertaining but inconsequent body of work. However, by 1880 he had begun a 
devastating satirical assault on society through his fiction. In spite of his 
ruthlessness, Machado does at times reveal an ironic sympathy for his characters. 
He is not indifferent to human conflict but uses humor and irony to stress the 
absurdity of these conflicts, acted out against the backdrop of an indifferent 
universe. Such a spectacle creates a sense of helplessness that can only inspire 
wistful amusement. In his technical mastery of the short story, Machado was 
decades ahead of his contemporaries and can still be considered more modern than
most of the modernists themselves. That his stories elicit such strong and diverse 
reactions today is a tribute to their richness, complexity, and significance.

Joaquim Maria Machado de Assis, often known as Machado de Assis, Machado, or
Bruxo do Cosme Velho, (June 21, 1839, Rio de Janeiro-September 29, 1908, Rio de
Janeiro) was a Brazilian novelist, poet and short-story writer. He is widely regarded
as the most important writer of Brazilian literature.
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Assis, Joaquim Maria Machado De. The Hand & the Glove. Lexington. 1970. 
University Press Of Kentucky. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket That Is
Slightly Faded Around The Edges. 0813112117. Translated from the Portuguese by
Albert I. Bagby Jr. 117 pages. hardcover. Cover design by Jonathan Greene. 
Inventory # 28389. $65

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The later novels of Machado de Assis - notably DOM 
CASMURRO and ESAU AND JACOB - are well known in this country, but the earlier
novels have never been translated. Here, in THE HAND AND THE GLOVE (the 
Brazilian master’s second novel), rendered in English for the first time by Albeit I. 
Baghy, Jr., readers will find a younger, gentler Assis, writing a romantic comedy that
is yet permeated with the lively wit characteristic of his later works. The story is a 
simple one - of love lost and love found. Of love lost by Estêvão, amiable but 
vacillating, who is bemused by his own romantic posturing, and by Jorge, superficial
and calculating. Of love found by Luis Alves, whose self-possession and 
determination seem destined to carry him far. The love of all three men is the proud
and beautiful Guiomar, sure of her own heart but unsure, until faced by rival claims,
of where to bestow it - a foreshadowing of Capitu, the intriguing heroine of DOM 
CASMURRO. ‘English-speaking readers,’ says Helen Caldwell in the Foreword, 
‘who are already acquainted with Machado de Assis will welcome this latest addition
to the translated novels. True, it is a period piece; but its quaintness is a charm to 
carry us back to the Rio de Janeiro of the 1850s - to vanished courtly elegance and
attitudes. Now, we too can know what drew Assis back to this early tale, for THE 
HAND AND THE GLOVE recreates in English the elegant background, the charming
heroine, the comedy, and the light-hearted ebullience of the Portuguese original.

Joaquim Maria Machado de Assis, often known as Machado de Assis, Machado, or
Bruxo do Cosme Velho, (June 21, 1839, Rio de Janeiro-September 29, 1908, Rio de
Janeiro) was a Brazilian novelist, poet and short-story writer. He is widely regarded
as the most important writer of Brazilian literature.
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Asturias, Miguel Angel. Strong Wind (DUSTJACKET ONLY). New York. 1969. 
Delacorte Press. Very Good, Slightly Worn Dustjacket With Some Tear Marks & 
Tape Remains Near The Bottom Spine. Translated from the Spanish by Gregory 
Rabassa. DUSTJACKET ONLY. Cover: Paul Bacon. PHOTO COPYRIGHT BY Lutfi
Ozkok. Inventory #  44228. $12

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THIS IS ONLY THE DUSTJACKET - STRONG WIND is 
the first volume of Miguel Angel Asturias’ controversial major work, the Banana 
Republic trilogy.

Miguel Ángel Asturias Rosales (October 19, 1899 - June 9, 1974) was a 
Guatemalan writer and diplomat. He was awarded the 1967 Nobel Prize in literature
‘for his vivid literary achievement, deep-rooted in the national traits and traditions of 
Indian peoples of Latin America.’
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Atxaga, Bernardo. The Lone Man. London. 1996. Harvill Press. 1st British Edition. 
Very Good in Dustjacket. 1860461352. Translated from the Spanish by Margaret Jull
Costa. 325 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 29689. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Years back, before his spell in prison, before he bought 
the hotel outside Barcelona, Carlos had been a hunted man, activist in ETA, the 
Basque Independence Movement, and involved in clandestinity and violence for the
good of the Cause. So what is a responsible hotelier doing back once more in the 
old game? The fact is, after another ETA bomb outrage, the police are out in force 
hunting for two escaped gunmen, a man and a woman, and Carlos has accepted to
hide them in his hotel. This is while the 1982 World Cup is being played in Barcelona
and police are swarming all over the hotel to protect the Polish team that is staying 
there. Little by little it dawns on Carlos that the police are not there to protect the 
team but are actually closing in on their quarry. He has to get the hunted couple out
and away. The Brazil vs Argentina match would be the time to do it. The Lone Man 
is not, however, a simple crime thriller. It is a narrative set in a lunar landscape of 
fear. It is a many-layered novel about a frightened man fighting off his past, and the 
terror that has haunted his past. It is about life on the edge of an abyss.

Bernardo Atxaga (born July 27, 1951 - pseudonym of Joseba Irazu Garmendia) is a
Basque writer and self-translator. Atxaga generally writes in the Basque language, 
Euskara, but translates his works into Spanish as well.
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Aubert, Brigitte. Death From the Woods. New York. 2000. Welcome Rain 
Publishers. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket With A Small Tear At The
Top Spine. 1566491096. Translated from the French by David L. Koral. 296 pages.
hardcover. Inventory # 29472. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Elise Andrioli is back on the case. Having solved the 
mystery of the child serial killings outside Paris, Elise has become sort of a minor 
celebrity, selling the rights to her story to a mystery writer named Brigitte Aubert.

Brigitte Aubert (born in Cannes in March 1956) is a French writer of detective fiction.
She has done some screenwriting and had works adapted for film.
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Azuela, Mariano. The Underdogs. Pittsburgh. 1992. University Of Pittsburgh Press.
1st of This Critical Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Wrappers. 0822954842. 
Translated from the Spanish by Frederick H. Fornoff. 165 pages. paperback. Cover 
illustration by Juan Soriano. Inventory # 19308. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This epic novel of the Mexican Revolution was originally
published in installments in 1915 in an El Paso, Texas, newspaper. Since then, THE
UNDERDOGS - the story of a courageous Indian farmer who almost unwittingly 
rises to a generalship in Pancho Villa’s rebel army-has steadily gained recognition in
Mexico and Latin America, winning renown as the classic novel about the war. 
Despite the international interest in Latin American fiction generated by writers like 
Carlos Fuentes and Gabriel Garcia Marquez since the 1960’s, The Underdogs has 
yet to receive the full recognition it deserves in North America. This new translation
by Frederick Fornoff, based on the most authentic manuscript, captures the flavor of
Azuela’s masterpiece-his lyrical portrayal of culture and landscape; his sparkling, 
spare style. Critical essays offer historical and literary perspectives on the text. 
Ahead of his time, Azuela in this 1915 novel challenged conventional narrative 
technique in ways North American writers would not adopt for decades.

Mariano Azuela González (January 1, 1873 – March 1, 1952) was a Mexican author
and physician, best known for his fictional stories of the Mexican Revolution of 1910.
He wrote novels, works for theatre and literary criticism. Azuela wrote many pieces 
including the newspaper piece ‘Impressions of a Student’ in 1896, the novel Andrés
Pérez, maderista in 1911, and Los de abajo, (or The Underdogs), in 1915.keywords
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Azuela, Mariano. The Underdogs. New York. 1963. Signet/New American Library. 
1st Signet Classic Paperback Edition. Previous Owner's Name Penned in Front,
Otherwise Very Good in Wrappers. Translated From The Spanish By E. Munguia Jr.
Foreword By Harriet de Onis. 151 pages. paperback. CP119. Cover: Kossin. 
Inventory # 32360. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Ten years after its publication in a small El Paso paper, 
The Underdogs achieved world - wide renown as the greatest novel of the Mexican
Revolution. It is the story of Demetrio Maclas, a naïve, peace - loving Indian, who is 
forced to side with the rebels to save his family. In the course of battle, he becomes
a compulsive militarist whose courage, almost despite himself, leads to a 
generalship in Villa's army. But as the Cause suffers defeat after defeat, Maclas 
loses prestige and moral purpose at the hands of turncoats, camp followers, and the
peasants who had once loved him. Carleton Beals wrote of this novel, 'The scenes 
have the brutality of Gorky. Azuela is the Mexican Chekhov only in so much as he is
a doctor; in all else he is close to Gorky, with a touch of Gorky's terrific pessimism, 
but none of Gorky's revolutionary optimism.'

Mariano Azuela González (January 1, 1873 – March 1, 1952) was a Mexican author
and physician, best known for his fictional stories of the Mexican Revolution of 1910.
He wrote novels, works for theatre and literary criticism. Azuela wrote many pieces 
including the newspaper piece ‘Impressions of a Student’ in 1896, the novel Andrés
Pérez, maderista in 1911, and Los de abajo, (or The Underdogs), in 1915.
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Azuela, Mariano. Three Novels By Mariano Azuela: The Trails of a Respectable 
Family, The Underdogs, The Firefly. San Antonio. 1979. Trinity University Press. 1st
American Edition of This Collection. Small Horizontal Pen Mark in Margin of Both 
Pages 16 and 176, Otherwise Good in Worn Dustjacket With Tears and A Piece 
Missing From the Top Spine. 0911536787. Translated from the Spanish by Frances
Kellam Hendricks and Beatrice Berler. 373 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 42555. 
$22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THE TRIALS OF A RESPECTABLE FAMILY portrays the
impact of the Mexican Revolution on people of property and their conflicting 
responses to the moral and social issues involved. The novel analyzes the conflict 
between the obtuse who seek selfish advantage and the sensitive who summon 
courage in the face of disaster. THE UNDERDOGS, a landmark in Mexican literary 
history, describes the Mexican Revolution in one of the most violent, brutal, and 
discouraging phases. It was the first and greatest of the cycle of works on 
revolutionary subjects, written between 1915-1918, which form the basis of Azuela’s
literary fame. THE FIREFLY represents a deliberate change of style on the part of 
Mariano Azuela, who thought this novel to be the greatest literary success of his life.
Influenced in part by his reading of Marcel Proust, Azuela used techniques of 
introspection, psychological insight, and impressionism to fully develop the 
characters.

Mariano Azuela González (January 1, 1873 – March 1, 1952) was a Mexican author
and physician, best known for his fictional stories of the Mexican Revolution of 1910.
He wrote novels, works for theatre and literary criticism. Azuela wrote many pieces 
including the newspaper piece ‘Impressions of a Student’ in 1896, the novel Andrés
Pérez, maderista in 1911, and Los de abajo, (or The Underdogs), in 1915. Azuela 
was born in Lagos de Moreno, Jalisco. During his days in the Mexican Revolution, 
Azuela wrote about the war and its impact on Mexico. He served under president 
Francisco I. Madero as chief of political affairs in Lagos de Moreno, Jalisco - his 
home town. After Madero's death, he joined the military forces of Julián Medina, a 
follower of Pancho Villa, where he served as a field doctor. He later was forced for a
time to emigrate to El Paso, Texas. There he wrote Los de abajo, a first-hand 
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Babel, Isaac. Lyubka the Cossack and Other Stories. New York. 1963. Signet/New
American Library. 1st Printing of This Signet Classic Edition. Very Good in Slightly
Worn Wrappers. Newly Translated From The Russian and With An Afterword By 
Andrew R. MacAndrew. 285 pages. paperback. CT203. Inventory # 27481. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Babel has been compared to Hemingway in the violence
he depicts, in his abiding theme of test and initiation, in his intense artistic 
dedication. Yet his style and vision are uniquely his own. Babel's tales are shaped 
by deeply personal and intense ironies: maternal love vies with the harsh realities of
ghetto life; a starving writer is coupled with a sensual wealthy woman; a Jewish 
intellectual enters into a strange alliance with brutal Cossacks in the Goyaesque 
horrors of war in Poland. Babel's stories are written with passionate devotion to the
mot juste, the swift phrase, the unexpected image, and they form a series of 
lightninglike attacks upon the reader's sensibilities. From the author's juxtaposition of
gruesome detail and lyric grace there emerges an unforgettable revelation of the 
mingled bestiality and beauty that lie in primitive emotion and naked action. Lionel 
Trilling called the stories in RED CAVALRY 'the most remarkable work of fiction that
had yet come out of revolutionary Russia. having upon it the mark of exceptional 
talent, even of genius.'

Isaac Emmanuilovich Babel (13 July 1894 – 27 January 1940) was a Russian writer,
journalist, playwright, and literary translator. He is best known as the author of Red
Cavalry, Story of My Dovecote and The Odessa Tales - stories from the life of 
Jewish gangsters from Odessa led by Benya Krik. He has been acclaimed as "the 
greatest prose writer of Russian Jewry". Babel was arrested by the NKVD on 15 
May 1939 on fabricated charges of terrorism and espionage, and executed on 27 
January 1940.
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Balka, M. Outpost. New York. 1973. Delacorte Press. 1st Printing. Some Foxing to 
Top Edge, Otherwise Very Good in Dustjacket. Translated by The Author. 167 
pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Johannes Regn. Photograph by Jacques 
Robert.�. Inventory # 11341. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The setting is Chad (formerly part of French Equatorial 
Africa) at the end of the colonial era. The prophetic words above have just been 
spoken to newly arrived young Lt. Boutarel; for even though the country has be- 
come an independent republic, a small French garrison remains behind as a token 
force, unbearably solitary in their remote fortress-outpost, stifled by overwhelming 
heat and boredom. The garrison is commanded by a colonel who is all that Boutarel
is not - rich, aristocratic, secure, confident. With his wife and son tragically dead, his
life now consists only in following meticulously the military philosophy that has 
molded him, and he ceaselessly puts his indifferent troops through the seemingly 
pointless disciplines and routines of army life. Fifteen men eventually desert and flee
into the bush. Most are recaptured, but Boutarel is ordered to track down and shoot 
the holdouts. The subsequent hunt for the deserters combines with an epic elephant
and hyena chase, and the parallel "music of death" is played out with increasing 
tension against the background of an Africa teeming with its extravagantly distinctive
sights, smells, and sounds.

M. BALKA lives in Paris and is the author of two other novels which, with Outpost, 
were originally published there.
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Balzac, Honore de. A Harlot High and Low. Baltimore. 1970. Penguin Books. 1st 
Penguin Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0140442324. 
Translated from the French & With An Introduction by Rayner Heppenstall. 554 
pages. paperback. L232. The cover shows a detail from ‘Kleptomaniac’ by Theodore
Gericault, in the Museum of Fine Arts Ghent. Inventory # 40452. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In this splendid example of the ‘Scenes of Parisian Life’
Balzac (1799-1850) brings to bear his encyclopaedic knowledge of finance, 
fashionable intrigue, and the ramifications both of the underworld and of the police 
system. The harlot of the title, elevated to the heights of luxury only to be reduced to
the depths of misery, is no more than a pawn in what is essentially a duel of wits and
ruthlessness fought between criminal masterminds. It is the figure of Vautrin, the 
Satanic genius at the heart of the web and one of the great characters of world 
literature, that effortlessly dominates the whole novel.

Honoré de Balzac (20 May 1799 – 18 August 1850) was a French novelist and 
playwright. His magnum opus was a sequence of short stories and novels 
collectively entitled La Comédie humaine, which presents a panorama of French life
in the years after the 1815 fall of Napoleon. Due to his keen observation of detail 
and unfiltered representation of society, Balzac is regarded as one of the founders of
realism in European literature. He is renowned for his multifaceted characters, who 
are complex, morally ambiguous and fully human.
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Balzac, Honore de. A Murky Business. Baltimore. 1972. Penguin Books. 1st 
Penguin Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0140442715. 
Translated from the French & With An Introduction by Herbert J. Hunt. 223 pages. 
paperback. The cover, designed by Germano Facetti, shows a detail from æThe 
departure of the Recruits in 1807 in front of la Porte St DenisÆ by Louis-Leopold 
Boilly, in the Musee Carnavalet, Paris. Inventory # 28910. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘Rulers must never be hedged round by the principles 
governing private morality’, wrote Balzac, and the political intrigue which occupies 
much of A MURKY BUSINESS is characterized by amoral ruthlessness. Set earlier 
than most of Balzac’s ‘Human Comedy’, the novel covers the years 1803-6, when 
Napoleon was making himself first Consul and then Emperor. The inclusion of 
Napoleon himself, as well as figures like Talleyrand and Fouche, makes this a 
historical novel. But it is also an early example of the detective story, in which the 
sinister, implacable police agent, Corentin, stalks his way towards vengeance on his
aristocratic enemies.

Honoré de Balzac (20 May 1799 – 18 August 1850) was a French novelist and 
playwright. His magnum opus was a sequence of short stories and novels 
collectively entitled La Comédie humaine, which presents a panorama of French life
in the years after the 1815 fall of Napoleon. Due to his keen observation of detail 
and unfiltered representation of society, Balzac is regarded as one of the founders of
realism in European literature. He is renowned for his multifaceted characters, who 
are complex, morally ambiguous and fully human.keywords
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Balzac, Honore de. Cousin Bette. New York. 1965. Penguin Books. 1st Penguin 
Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Worn Wrappers. Translated from the 
French & With An Introduction by Marion Atton Crawford. 444 pages. paperback. 
L160. Cover shows a detail for 'La Lecture' by Fantin-Latour. Inventory # 2396. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - COUSIN BETTE (1847) was one of the last and greatest
of Balzac’s novels. By the time he wrote it he had already created in his monumental
novel-series, The Human Comedy, a whole world of people on whom to draw for 
characters; he had also acquired a mastery of compelling narrative. Cousin Bette is 
the story of the Hulot family: risen to eminence under Napoleon I, their aristocratic 
values leave them bewildered and vulnerable in the money-ridden bourgeois Paris 
of the 1840s. It is also the story of Bette herself, the poor relation whose patient 
malice finally leads to their destruction.

Honoré de Balzac (20 May 1799 – 18 August 1850) was a French novelist and 
playwright. His magnum opus was a sequence of short stories and novels 
collectively entitled La Comédie humaine, which presents a panorama of French life
in the years after the 1815 fall of Napoleon. Due to his keen observation of detail 
and unfiltered representation of society, Balzac is regarded as one of the founders of
realism in European literature. He is renowned for his multifaceted characters, who 
are complex, morally ambiguous and fully human.
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Balzac, Honore de. Cousin Pons. New York. 1968. Penguin Books. 1st Penguin 
Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Wrappers. Translated from 
the French & With An Introduction by Herbert J. Hunt. 334 pages. paperback. L205.
The cover shows a detail of ‘The Print Collector’ by Daumier, in the Musee du Petit
Palais, Paris (Snark International). Inventory # 28906. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - COUSIN PONS (1848), one of Balzac’s last novels, 
offers a diametrically opposite view of family relationships from the one he develops
in its companion, COUSIN BETTE. Cousin Bette thinks only of destroying the family
on whose patronage she has been for so long forced to live: but Cousin Pons is a 
mild, harmless old man treated with spiteful contempt by hi well-to-do relations. The
novel is one of the best examples in the Human Comedy of Balzac’s rueful 
contemplation - pessimistic but not despairing - of human nature, and in the 
lugubrious account of Pons’s physical collapse and death one suspects a 
presentiment of the fate which was shortly to overtake the author.

Honoré de Balzac (20 May 1799 – 18 August 1850) was a French novelist and 
playwright. His magnum opus was a sequence of short stories and novels 
collectively entitled La Comédie humaine, which presents a panorama of French life
in the years after the 1815 fall of Napoleon. Due to his keen observation of detail 
and unfiltered representation of society, Balzac is regarded as one of the founders of
realism in European literature. He is renowned for his multifaceted characters, who 
are complex, morally ambiguous and fully human.
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Balzac, Honore de. Domestic Peace and Other Stories. Baltimore. 1958. Penguin 
Books. 1st Penguin Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn 
Wrappers With A Few Tear Marks On The Front Cover. Translated from the French
& With An Introduction by M. A. Crawfoird. 267 pages. paperback. L80. Inventory #
11562. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - All these stories were first published between 1830 and 
1832, with the exception of the fragment from A MYSTERIOUS AFFAIR, which first
appeared in 1841. After publishing the first novel to which he set his name, LES 
CHOUANS, in 1829, Balzac was exploiting the fashion of the moment for the story,
and wrote quantities of them, very rapidly, among masses of other work, making use
of the short form to work out his ideas and develop his techniques. These stories are
some of the best in the world’s literature. But they are much more than that. They 
are organically part of the Comedie humaine. The groups into which Balzac at this 
time began to classify them together were to form the nuclei around which the 
Comedie humaine was to grow for the next twenty years. When they were written, 
the great novels were still all to come, but they were to add themselves to and 
extend a scheme gradually beginning to reveal itself. It was in 1834 that the frame 
was put together of what was in 1842 first called The Human Comedy. That frame 
had three parts: (1) Studies of Manners, (2) Philosophical Studies, (3) Analytical 
Studies. Of these, the first, Studies of Manners, was to be built from six groups: 
Scenes of Private Life, Scenes of Provincial Life, Scenes of Life in Paris, Scenes of
Political, Military, and Country Life.

Honoré de Balzac (20 May 1799 – 18 August 1850) was a French novelist and 
playwright. His magnum opus was a sequence of short stories and novels 
collectively entitled La Comédie humaine, which presents a panorama of French life
in the years after the 1815 fall of Napoleon. Due to his keen observation of detail 
and unfiltered representation of society, Balzac is regarded as one of the founders of
realism in European literature. He is renowned for his multifaceted characters, who 
are complex, morally ambiguous and fully human.
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Balzac, Honore de. Eugenie Grandet. New York. 1964. Signet/New American 
Library. 1st Printing of This Signet Classic Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. Newly 
Translated From The French By Henry ReedAfterword By Roger Shattuck. 222 
pages. paperback. CP199. Inventory # 28081. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In Eugénie Grandet appear two of Balzac's most 
memorable characters. One is Grandet, a man consumed by avarice; the other, 
Eugénie, his daughter, who lives in his shadow. quiet, docile, and desperately 
hungering for love. Around them, a provincial village comes to life with its fine 
gradations in rank, its bitter rivalries, and its all - pervading obsession with money. In
this society Grandet reigns supreme. But for Eugénie it represents a life without 
hope. A chance of escape is offered her when her handsome and penniless cousin
arrives from Paris; she defies her father. only to find that her lover, too, is corrupted
by the power of gold. A magnificently told story of dehumanizing greed and tragic 
waste, Eugénie Grandet occupies an integral place in Balzac's vast Human 
Comedy. As Roger Shattuck writes, 'Its provincial setting and compact narrative line
balance the frenetic pace of the Paris novels. Yet the calm of Saumur cannot 
conceal for long the tidal forces that drive. men, wherever they are.'

Honoré de Balzac (20 May 1799 – 18 August 1850) was a French novelist and 
playwright. His magnum opus was a sequence of short stories and novels 
collectively entitled La Comédie humaine, which presents a panorama of French life
in the years after the 1815 fall of Napoleon. Due to his keen observation of detail 
and unfiltered representation of society, Balzac is regarded as one of the founders of
realism in European literature. He is renowned for his multifaceted characters, who 
are complex, morally ambiguous and fully human.
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Balzac, Honore de. Eugenie Grandet. New York. 1955. Penguin Books. Reprinted 
Penguin Classic Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 014044050x. Translated from the
French by M. A. Crawford. 248 pages. paperback. The cover shows a detail from 
‘The Morning Hour’ (Morgenstunde) by Moritz von Schwind, in the Schackgalerie, 
Munich. Inventory # 17975. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The theme of Balzac’s Comedie humaine is primarily that
of the struggle to amass money and achieve power. This is seldom more evident 
than in EUGENIE GRANDET, one of the earliest and finest of the novels in his great
work. The love of money and passionate pursuit of it are seen as a driving force in 
post-Revolutionary France, and are studied in detail in the character of Grandet. In a
house in provincial Saumur lives the miser Grandet with his wife and his daughter, 
Eugenie, who both suffer under the stifling shadow of his obsession with gold. But 
the arrival of her cousin, Charles, causes Eugenie’s own desires to burn. The 
inevitable collision with her father, and the tragedy which follows, is described by 
Balzac with irony and characteristic psychological insight.

Honoré de Balzac (20 May 1799 – 18 August 1850) was a French novelist and 
playwright. His magnum opus was a sequence of short stories and novels 
collectively entitled La Comédie humaine, which presents a panorama of French life
in the years after the 1815 fall of Napoleon. Due to his keen observation of detail 
and unfiltered representation of society, Balzac is regarded as one of the founders of
realism in European literature. He is renowned for his multifaceted characters, who 
are complex, morally ambiguous and fully human.keywords
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Balzac, Honore de. History of the Thirteen. New York. 1978. Penguin Books. 
Reprinted Penguin Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 
0140443010. Translated from the French & With An Introduction by Herbert J. Hunt.
391 pages. paperback. The cover shows a detail of a nineteenth-century engraving
by Gilbert after Desandre, æPalais de lÆIndustie-Champs ElyseesÆ, in the Musee
Carnavalet, Paris. Inventory # 28908. $12

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘They were thirteen kings. judges and executioners too, 
they had equipped themselves with wings in order to soar over society in its heights
and depths, and disdained to occupy any place in it because they had unlimited 
power.’ Balzac’s HISTORY OF THE THIRTEEN purports to be the history of a 
secret society. But in it the author also examines the nature of love – the chaste 
voluptuousness of conjugal love in ‘Ferragus’, the wiles of the coquette in ‘La 
Duchesse de Langeais’ and the frank sexuality of ‘The Girl with Golden Eyes.’ 
Above all this trilogy of stories, which laid the foundation for his scenes of Parisian 
life, is a vivacious evocation of all ranks of that society in all its tumultuous detail.

Honoré de Balzac (20 May 1799 – 18 August 1850) was a French novelist and 
playwright. His magnum opus was a sequence of short stories and novels 
collectively entitled La Comédie humaine, which presents a panorama of French life
in the years after the 1815 fall of Napoleon. Due to his keen observation of detail 
and unfiltered representation of society, Balzac is regarded as one of the founders of
realism in European literature. He is renowned for his multifaceted characters, who 
are complex, morally ambiguous and fully human.keywords
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Price $12.00
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Balzac, Honore de. Lost Illusions. New York. 1988. Penguin Books. Reprinted 
Penguin Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Wrappers. 
0140442510. Translated from the French and with an introduction by Herbert J. 
Hunt. 682 pages. paperback. The cover shows a portrait of the painter P. Guerin by
R. Lefevre. Inventory # 25056. $14

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Lucien Chardon, like all love children, had inherited his 
mother’s beauty and little else, ‘a present which so often proves fatal when it goes 
with poverty.’ Balzac’s hero in LOST ILLUSIONS is a young provincial would-be 
poet, whose feminine grace belies his driving ambition. He is naïve, inexperienced 
and weak, but has genuine talent. Taken up by Madame de Bargeton, Lucien 
prepares to forge his way in the beau monde of Paris, a fickle and captivating 
society in which he rapidly discovers that simple confidence in his own desires is not
enough - he has a lot to learn about other people. LOST ILLUSIONS (1837—43) is 
one of the greatest novels in the rich procession of The Human Comedy. It reveals 
Balzac, bored by provincial life but equally satirical about Parisian society, torn 
between admiration and contempt for his central characters and altogether at his 
most engaging and ambivalent.

Honoré de Balzac (20 May 1799 – 18 August 1850) was a French novelist and 
playwright. His magnum opus was a sequence of short stories and novels 
collectively entitled La Comédie humaine, which presents a panorama of French life
in the years after the 1815 fall of Napoleon. Due to his keen observation of detail 
and unfiltered representation of society, Balzac is regarded as one of the founders of
realism in European literature. He is renowned for his multifaceted characters, who 
are complex, morally ambiguous and fully human.
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Balzac, Honore de. Old Man Goriot. New York. 2011. Penguin Books. 1st Penguin 
Classic Paperback Edition of This New Translation. Very Good in Slightly Worn 
Wrappers. 9780140449723. Translated from the French by Olivia McCannon. 
Introduction by Graham Robb. 289 pages. hardcover. Cover: ‘Louis-Francoise 
Bertin’ (1832) by Jean Auguste Dominique INgres. Inventory # 11308. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘So many mysteries in one boarding house!’ Not 
everyone who lodges with Madame Vauquer is quite what they seem. The penniless
student Rastignac is poised to buy the finest waistcoat in Paris; old man Goriot, 
lodged in the cheapest room, is visited by two wealthy women; while the jovial 
merchant, Vautrin, makes clandestine midnight excursions. As the fates of the three
intertwine, Rastignac faces terrible choices that will define the man he is to become.
The keystone of Balzac’s HUMAN COMEDY and his acknowledged masterpiece, 
OLD MAN GORIOT is the tale of an old man’s obsession and a young man’s 
ambition. Set in the wake of the Revolution, when old aristocracy and new wealth 
vied for supremacy, it portrays a world where love and money are tragically 
conjoined. This new translation by Olivia McCannon captures all the wit and 
adventure of the original, and includes detailed notes, a map, reading list and 
chronology. Graham Robb’s introduction vividly sets the work in its literary and 
social context, considering its genesis, innovations and its influence on the novelists
who followed in Balzac’s footsteps.

The son of a civil servant, Honoré de Balzac was born in 1799 in Tours, France. 
After attending boarding school in Vendôme, he gravitated to Paris where he worked
as a legal clerk and a hack writer, using various pseudonyms, often in collaboration
with other writers. Balzac turned exclusively to fiction at the age of thirty and went on
to write a large number of novels and short stories set amid turbulent nineteenth-
century France. He entitled his collective works The Human Comedy. Along with 
Victor Hugo and Dumas père and fils, Balzac was one of the pillars of French 
romantic literature. He died in 1850, shortly after his marriage to the Polish countess
Evelina Hanska, his lover of eighteen years.
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Balzac, Honore de. Pere Goriot. New York. 1962. Signet/New American Library. 1st
Signet Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. Translated from the 
French & With An Afterword by Henry Reed. 286 pages. paperback. CP139. Cover:
James Hill. Inventory # 25360. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘PÊRE GORIOT can rightly be regarded as one of the 
greatest of Balzac’s novels,’ writes Henry Reed of this masterful study of a father 
whose sacrifices for his daughters have become a maniacal compulsion. This novel
marks Balzac’s ‘real entrée’ into LA COMÉDIE HUMAINE, his series of almost one 
hundred novels and short stories, which was to depict ‘human feelings, social crises,
the whole pell-mell of civilization.’ In PERE GORIOT the great novelist probes the 
‘bourgeois tragedy’ of money, power, and despair from two different directions. 
Through parental love Goriot is willingly reduced to poverty so that he may satisfy 
the demands of his well-married but debt-ridden daughters. On the other hand, 
Rastignac, the impoverished young man of integrity who is attracted to one of 
Goriot’s daughters, becomes infected with ambition and succumbs to the fever for 
money and social success. Victor Hugo called Balzac ‘a man of genius,’ and Stefan
Zweig wrote that Pêre Goriot shows the ‘supreme architectonic skill with which 
Balzac. worked out in his mind to the last detail his vast structural design of the 
multifarious forms of human society.’

Honoré de Balzac (20 May 1799 – 18 August 1850) was a French novelist and 
playwright. His magnum opus was a sequence of short stories and novels 
collectively entitled La Comédie humaine, which presents a panorama of French life
in the years after the 1815 fall of Napoleon. Due to his keen observation of detail 
and unfiltered representation of society, Balzac is regarded as one of the founders of
realism in European literature. He is renowned for his multifaceted characters, who 
are complex, morally ambiguous and fully human.
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Balzac, Honore de. Selected Short Stories. New York. 2005. Penguin Books. 
Reprinted Penguin Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 
0140443258. Translated from the French & With An Introduction and Notes by 
Sylvia Raphael. 278 pages. paperback. Cover: Detail from ‘Napoleon on the Night 
Watch,’ 1894, colour lithograph by Jacques Onfroy de Breville. Inventory # 13710. 
$12

FROM THE PUBLISHER - One of the greatest French novelists, Balzac was also on
accomplished writer of shorter fiction. This volume includes twelve of his finest short
stories - many of which feature characters from his epic series of novels, the 
Comédie humaine. Compelling tales of acute social and psychological insight, they 
fully demonstrate the mystery of suspense and revelation that were the hallmarks of
Balzac’s genius. In ‘The Atheist’s Mass’, we learn the true reason for a distinguished
atheist surgeon’s attendance at religious services; ‘La Grande Breteche’ describes 
the horrific truth behind the locked doors of a decaying country mansion, while ‘The
Red Inn’ relates a brutal tale of murder and betrayal. A fascinating counterpoint to 
the renowned novels, all these stories stand by themselves as mesmerizing works 
by one of the finest writers of nineteenth-century France. Translated by Sylvia 
Raphael, this edition fully captures the wit and elegance of the original stories. The 
introduction places them in the context of Balzac’s wider body of work. This edition 
also includes a new further reading list and chronology.

Honoré de Balzac (20 May 1799 – 18 August 1850) was a French novelist and 
playwright. His magnum opus was a sequence of short stories and novels 
collectively entitled La Comédie humaine, which presents a panorama of French life
in the years after the 1815 fall of Napoleon. Due to his keen observation of detail 
and unfiltered representation of society, Balzac is regarded as one of the founders of
realism in European literature. He is renowned for his multifaceted characters, who 
are complex, morally ambiguous and fully human.
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Balzac, Honore de. The Chouans. New York. 1972. Penguin Books. 1st Penguin 
Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 014044260x. Translated from 
the French & With An Introduction by Marion Ayton Crawford. 389 pages. 
paperback. The cover shows a detail from 'Le Voeu Francais', a gouache by Le 
Sueur in the Musee Carnavalet (photo: Giraudon). Inventory # 28905. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THE CHOUANS, the first volume in Balzac’s magnificient
novel sequence La Comedie Humaine, is the tale of the Royalist uprising in Brittany
against the post-revolutionary republic. Balzac tells it romantically and with passion.
Yet his keen eye for documentary detail, together with his mastery of scene-painting,
also give the novel authority as an expert study of guerrilla warfare. By interweaving
history with adventure, past with present, comedy with tragedy, Balzac creates in 
THE CHOUANS a rich and vivid portrait of the varieties and conditions of men as 
they are affected by dramatic social and political change. In this skilful translation by
Marion Ayton Crawford the reader will experience the mesmeric power of Balzac’s 
prose. The detail delights, the framework fascinates and the story enthralls.

Honoré de Balzac (20 May 1799 – 18 August 1850) was a French novelist and 
playwright. His magnum opus was a sequence of short stories and novels 
collectively entitled La Comédie humaine, which presents a panorama of French life
in the years after the 1815 fall of Napoleon. Due to his keen observation of detail 
and unfiltered representation of society, Balzac is regarded as one of the founders of
realism in European literature. He is renowned for his multifaceted characters, who 
are complex, morally ambiguous and fully human.keywords
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Balzac, Honore de. The Chouans. New York. 1984. Penguin Books. Reprinted 
Penguin Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 014044260x. 
Translated from the French & With An Introduction by Marion Ayton Crawford. 389 
pages. paperback. Cover: Germano Facetti. Inventory # 29416. $12

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THE CHOUANS, the first volume in Balzac’s magnificient
novel sequence La Comedie Humaine, is the tale of the Royalist uprising in Brittany
against the post-revolutionary republic. Balzac tells it romantically and with passion.
Yet his keen eye for documentary detail, together with his mastery of scene-painting,
also give the novel authority as an expert study of guerrilla warfare. By interweaving
history with adventure, past with present, comedy with tragedy, Balzac creates in 
THE CHOUANS a rich and vivid portrait of the varieties and conditions of men as 
they are affected by dramatic social and political change. In this skilful translation by
Marion Ayton Crawford the reader will experience the mesmeric power of Balzac’s 
prose. The detail delights, the framework fascinates and the story enthralls.

Honoré de Balzac (20 May 1799 – 18 August 1850) was a French novelist and 
playwright. His magnum opus was a sequence of short stories and novels 
collectively entitled La Comédie humaine, which presents a panorama of French life
in the years after the 1815 fall of Napoleon. Due to his keen observation of detail 
and unfiltered representation of society, Balzac is regarded as one of the founders of
realism in European literature. He is renowned for his multifaceted characters, who 
are complex, morally ambiguous and fully human.
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Barbusse, Henri. The Inferno. New York. 1918. Boni & Liveright. 1st American 
Edition. Previous Owner's Name in Front, Otherwise Good.No Dustjacket. 
Translated from the 100th French Edition & With An Introduction by Edward J. 
O'Brien. 251 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 31517. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A young man staying in a Paris boarding house finds a 
hole in the wall above his bed. Alternately voyeur and seer, he obsessively studies 
the private moments and secret activities of his neighbors: childbirth, first love, 
marriage, betrayal, illness and death all present themselves to him through this spy
hole. Decades ahead of its time, Inferno shocked and scandalized the reviewing 
public when first released in English in 1966.

Henri Barbusse (May 17, 1873 – August 30, 1935) was a French novelist and a 
member of the French Communist Party. Barbusse first came to fame with the 
publication of his novel Le Feu (translated by William Fitzwater Wray as Under Fire)
in 1926, which was based on his experiences during World War I. By this time, 
Barbusse had become a pacifist, and his writing demonstrated his growing hatred of
militarism. Le Feu drew criticism at the time for its harsh naturalism, but won the Prix
Goncourt.
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Baroja, Pio. The Restlessness of Shanti and ia & Selected Stories. New York. 1962.
Signet/New American Library. 1st Signet Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in
Wrappers. Translated From The Spanish By Anthony & Elaine Kerrigan.Foreword by
Anthony Kerrigan. 330 pages. paperback. CT149. Cover: James Hill. Inventory # 
31105. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Pio Baroja was one of Spain's chief contributions to the 
European and world novel in the first half of the twentieth century - a novelist who, 
according to Jose Ortega y Gasset, 'furnishes us an example of the genius of 
independence in the midst of a society like our own, where everything is 
compromise and surrender.' Baroja's heroes are men who do not conform. 
Vagabonds, adventurers, dreamers, they pit themselves against the power of nature
and a society that would corrupt them. Shanti Andia is a wanderer torn by shifting 
allegiance to his beloved Basque country and to the sea. He idolizes his uncle Juan
de Aguirre, a dead sea captain whose mysterious, seemingly aimless, voyages have
made him, a village myth. In Shanti's efforts to decipher his uncle's past there 
unfolds a hazardous drama of Basque seamen trapped on a slave ship, of a mutiny,
capture, imprisonment, and a desperate rendezvous with stolen gold. It is this 
search for his uncle's destiny that eventually leads Shanti to find himself. In a 
conversation between Ernest Hemingway and Pio Baroja, reported in TIME, the 
American writer is quoted as saying: 'Allow me to pay this small tribute to you who 
taught so much to those of us who wanted to be writers, yet received a Nobel Prize,
especially when it was given to so many who deserved it less, like me, who am only
an adventurer.' Baroja's reply: 'Caramba!'

Pío Baroja y Nessi (December 28, 1872 – October 30, 1956) was a Spanish Basque
writer, one of the key novelists of the Generation of '98.
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Baroja, Pio. The Restlessness of Shanti and ia & Selected Stories. New York. 1962.
Signet/New American Library. 1st Signet Classic Paperback Edition. Some Penned
Notes On The Back Cover, Otherwise Very Good in Wrappers. Translated From The
Spanish By Anthony & Elaine Kerrigan.Foreword by Anthony Kerrigan. 330 pages. 
paperback. CT149. Cover: James Hill. Inventory # 31147. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Pio Baroja was one of Spain's chief contributions to the 
European and world novel in the first half of the twentieth century - a novelist who, 
according to Jose Ortega y Gasset, 'furnishes us an example of the genius of 
independence in the midst of a society like our own, where everything is 
compromise and surrender.' Baroja's heroes are men who do not conform. 
Vagabonds, adventurers, dreamers, they pit themselves against the power of nature
and a society that would corrupt them. Shanti Andia is a wanderer torn by shifting 
allegiance to his beloved Basque country and to the sea. He idolizes his uncle Juan
de Aguirre, a dead sea captain whose mysterious, seemingly aimless, voyages have
made him, a village myth. In Shanti's efforts to decipher his uncle's past there 
unfolds a hazardous drama of Basque seamen trapped on a slave ship, of a mutiny,
capture, imprisonment, and a desperate rendezvous with stolen gold. It is this 
search for his uncle's destiny that eventually leads Shanti to find himself. In a 
conversation between Ernest Hemingway and Pio Baroja, reported in TIME, the 
American writer is quoted as saying: 'Allow me to pay this small tribute to you who 
taught so much to those of us who wanted to be writers, yet received a Nobel Prize,
especially when it was given to so many who deserved it less, like me, who am only
an adventurer.' Baroja's reply: 'Caramba!'

Pío Baroja y Nessi (December 28, 1872 – October 30, 1956) was a Spanish Basque
writer, one of the key novelists of the Generation of '98.
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Baroja, Pio. The Restlessness of Shanti and ia & Selected Stories. New York. 1962.
Signet/New American Library. 1st Signet Classic Paperback Edition. Very Slight 
Trace Of A Small Water Stain At The Bottom Rear,Otherwise Very Good in 
Wrappers. Translated From The Spanish By Anthony & Elaine Kerrigan.Foreword by
Anthony Kerrigan. 330 pages. paperback. CT149. Cover: James Hill. Inventory # 
32361. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Pio Baroja was one of Spain's chief contributions to the 
European and world novel in the first half of the twentieth century - a novelist who, 
according to Jose Ortega y Gasset, 'furnishes us an example of the genius of 
independence in the midst of a society like our own, where everything is 
compromise and surrender.' Baroja's heroes are men who do not conform. 
Vagabonds, adventurers, dreamers, they pit themselves against the power of nature
and a society that would corrupt them. Shanti Andia is a wanderer torn by shifting 
allegiance to his beloved Basque country and to the sea. He idolizes his uncle Juan
de Aguirre, a dead sea captain whose mysterious, seemingly aimless, voyages have
made him, a village myth. In Shanti's efforts to decipher his uncle's past there 
unfolds a hazardous drama of Basque seamen trapped on a slave ship, of a mutiny,
capture, imprisonment, and a desperate rendezvous with stolen gold. It is this 
search for his uncle's destiny that eventually leads Shanti to find himself. In a 
conversation between Ernest Hemingway and Pio Baroja, reported in TIME, the 
American writer is quoted as saying: 'Allow me to pay this small tribute to you who 
taught so much to those of us who wanted to be writers, yet received a Nobel Prize,
especially when it was given to so many who deserved it less, like me, who am only
an adventurer.' Baroja's reply: 'Caramba!'

Pío Baroja y Nessi (December 28, 1872 – October 30, 1956) was a Spanish Basque
writer, one of the key novelists of the Generation of '98.
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Baroja, Pio. The Restlessness of Shanti and ia & Selected Stories. New York. 1962.
Signet/New American Library. 1st Signet Classic Paperback Edition. Small Tear 
Mark On Front Cover,Otherwise Good in Wrappers. Translated From The Spanish 
By Anthony & Elaine Kerrigan.Foreword by Anthony Kerrigan. 330 pages. 
paperback. CT149. Cover: James Hill. Inventory # 33059. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Pio Baroja was one of Spain's chief contributions to the 
European and world novel in the first half of the twentieth century - a novelist who, 
according to Jose Ortega y Gasset, 'furnishes us an example of the genius of 
independence in the midst of a society like our own, where everything is 
compromise and surrender.' Baroja's heroes are men who do not conform. 
Vagabonds, adventurers, dreamers, they pit themselves against the power of nature
and a society that would corrupt them. Shanti Andia is a wanderer torn by shifting 
allegiance to his beloved Basque country and to the sea. He idolizes his uncle Juan
de Aguirre, a dead sea captain whose mysterious, seemingly aimless, voyages have
made him, a village myth. In Shanti's efforts to decipher his uncle's past there 
unfolds a hazardous drama of Basque seamen trapped on a slave ship, of a mutiny,
capture, imprisonment, and a desperate rendezvous with stolen gold. It is this 
search for his uncle's destiny that eventually leads Shanti to find himself. In a 
conversation between Ernest Hemingway and Pio Baroja, reported in TIME, the 
American writer is quoted as saying: 'Allow me to pay this small tribute to you who 
taught so much to those of us who wanted to be writers, yet received a Nobel Prize,
especially when it was given to so many who deserved it less, like me, who am only
an adventurer.' Baroja's reply: 'Caramba!'

Pío Baroja y Nessi (December 28, 1872 – October 30, 1956) was a Spanish Basque
writer, one of the key novelists of the Generation of '98.
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Barreno, Horta, and Velho Da Costa. The Three Marias. Garden City. 1975. 
Doubleday. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 
0385018533. Translated from the Portuguese by Helen R. Lane. 432 pages. 
hardcover. Back Jacket Photograph of ‘The Three Marias’ by Gilda Grub (left to 
right) Maria Velho da Costa, Maria Isabel Barreno and Maria Teresa Horta. Jacket 
design by Bea Feitler. Inventory # 7649. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This is the book that was seized by the Portuguese 
government in 1972, when the women who wrote it were arrested and brought to 
trial. The trial created an international uproar. Now the women, who became famous
as ‘The Three Marias,’ have been acquitted and their passionate book of stories, 
essays, meditations, and poems on the subject of women can reach for the first time
the full audience it deserves. Mixing outrage with intimacy in a work that is highly 
erotic, intensely moving, personal yet universal, ‘The Three Marias’ examine from 
many perspectives what it is like to be a woman. Speaking from the central 
metaphor of a nun in her cloister to the similar state of many women in the modern
world, the book becomes an eloquent plea for human understanding, and love.

 ‘The Three Marias’ are all professional writers, all in their thirties. Maria Velho da 
Costa has written a collection of short stories and a novel. She and Maria Isabel 
Barreno, the author of two novels, work in a government institute of psychiatric 
research in Lisbon. Maria Teresa Horta is a well-known poet who edits the literary 
supplement of a Lisbon newspaper. She has written nine books of poetry and a 
novel. Helen R. Lane, translator of THE THREE MARIAS, was awarded the National
Book Award in 1974 for her rendition into English of Octavio Paz’s ALTERNATING
CURRENTS.
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Bataille, Christophe. Hourmaster. New York. 1998. New Directions. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0811213579. Translated from the French by 
Richard Howard. 108 pages. hardcover. Cover: Sylvia Frezzolini Severance. 
Inventory # 31862. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Hourmaster is a novel about evil, the passage of time, 
and the dissolution of a society - France in the seventeenth century. In his palace in
a city vanquished by the years, the Duke Gonzaga lives consumed by his deep 
boredom and his passion for young girls. Time passes as marked by the more than 
two hundred clocks situated throughout the palace. Needing a new hourmaster, 
Gonzaga employs Arturo to be the keeper of the palace's time-pieces. Arturo - called
Gog - also becomes the Duke's friend and for a time alleviates Gonzaga's boredom
as they share the nightly clock-keeping rounds. There seems to be the beginning of
new life in the realm. But, for reasons the reader is to discover, doom settles like fog
upon the Duke's domain and time stands still.

After receiving his management degree from École des Hautes Études 
Commerciales de Paris, he worked for two years in London at L’Oréal, the 
cosmetics company. During his time there, he began to write and eventually 
completed his highly-acclaimed Annam, which earned him, at only twenty-one years
old, France’s prestigious Prix du Premier Roman. Upon returning to Paris, Bataille 
changed jobs and began working in publishing, at Grasset, and he continued to write
by night. Since January 2007, he has supported Bibliothèques Sans Frontières 
(Libraries Without Borders) a young non-governmental organization devoted to 
helping to provide help in educating citizens of developing countries.

keywords

Literature Translated 
France

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $7.50



image filename

death and sensuality.
jpg

image

author pic filename

Bataille, Georges.jpg

author picture

listing

Bataille, Georges. Death and Sensuality. New York. 1962. Walker & Company. 1st 
American Edition. Previous Owner's Name Penned in Front,Otherwise Very Good in
Dustjacket. Translated from the French. 280 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 1225. 
$32.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Taboo and sacrifice, transgression and language, death
and sensuality-Georges Bataille pursues these themes with an original, often 
startling perspective. He challenges any single discourse on the erotic. The scope of
his inquiry ranges from Emily Bronte to Sade, from St. Therese to Claude Levi-
Strauss and Dr. Kinsey; and the subjects he covers include prostitution, mythical 
ecstasy, cruelty, and organized war. Investigating desire prior to and extending 
beyond the realm of sexuality, he argues that eroticism is ‘a psychological quest not
alien to death. Translation of L’érotisme.

Georges Albert Maurice Victor Bataille (10 September 1897 – 9 July 1962) was a 
French intellectual and literary figure working in literature, anthropology, philosophy,
economy, sociology and history of art. Eroticism, sovereignty, and transgression are
at the core of his writings.
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Baudelaire, Charles. Flowers of Evil / Les fleurs du mal. New York. 1964. Bantam 
Books. 1st of This Particular Edition. Some Foxing, Otherwise Good in Wrappers. 
Edited by Wallace Fowlie. 291 pages. paperback. ND1002. Inventory # 9852. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This Bantam dual-language book gives you - the finest 
works of one of France’s greatest poets in the original language; a vivid, accurate 
English translation printed on facing pages; a critical—biographical introduction by 
the editor; notes on obscure references. Bantam Dual-Language Books are 
designed for everyone who wants to read good literature - everyone interested in a 
foreign language. A brilliant selection of Baudelaire’s poetry and prose presented in
both the original French and a new, authoritative English translation. Les Fleurs du
mal (often translated The Flowers of Evil) is a volume of French poetry by Charles 
Baudelaire first published in 1857. It was important in the symbolist and modernist 
movements. The subject matter of these poems deals with themes relating to 
decadence and eroticism.

Charles Pierre Baudelaire (April 9, 1821 – August 31, 1867) was a French poet who
produced notable work as an essayist, art critic, and pioneering translator of Edgar 
Allan Poe. His most famous work, Les Fleurs du mal (The Flowers of Evil), 
expresses the changing nature of beauty in modern, industrializing Paris during the
19th century. Baudelaire's highly original style of prose-poetry influenced a whole 
generation of poets including Paul Verlaine, Arthur Rimbaud and Stéphane 
Mallarmé among many others. He is credited with coining the term 
‘modernity’ (modernité) to designate the fleeting, ephemeral experience of life in an
urban metropolis, and the responsibility art has to capture that experience.
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Bebey, Francis. The Ashanti Doll (DUSTJACKET ONLY). Westport. 1977. Lawrence
Hill & Company. Very Good, Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 088208075x. Translated by 
Joyce A. Hutchinson. DUSTJACKET ONLY. Cover art by George Ford. Inventory # 
 44230. $12

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THIS IS ONLY THE DUSTJACKET
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Bedi, Susham. The Fire Sacrifice. Portsmouth. 1993. Heinemann. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0435950878. Translated from the Hindi by David 
Rubin. 182 pages. paperback. Cover illustration by Mike Bennion. Inventory # 
35831. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘Everything that was tender, fragrant, fresh and pure. All 
turned to ashes. Had she herself been saved or burned to nothing, like the offerings
in the fire?’ As Guddo’s family gathers in her New York apartment to welcome the 
new year, she re-lives the ten years that have passed since she left her native India.
Drawn to the USA by the promise of a glamorous life, Guddo’s whole family become
ensnared in a struggle between Indian and American ways of life. She watches as 
the next generation is drawn inevitably into rootless Western ways, with tragic 
results. A fast-moving novel which encapsulates the conflicts of the immigrant to the
West, through the eyes of a woman coming to terms with loss and challenge.

Susham Bedi (born 1 July 1945) is an Indian author of novels, short stories and 
poetry, currently living in the United States. She was a professor of Hindi language 
and literature at the department of Middle Eastern and Asian Languages and 
Cultures (MEALAC) at Columbia University, New York. She writes predominantly 
about the experiences of Indians in the South Asian diaspora, focusing on 
psychological and 'interior' cultural conflicts. Unlike other prominent Indian American
novelists she writes mainly in Hindi rather than in English. She has been widely 
translated into English, French, Dutch and other languages by artists, academics, 
and students. She was an actress in India in the 1960s and early 1970s. More 
recently in the United States she has appeared on such shows as True Crime: New
York City, Third Watch, and Law & Order: Special Victims Unit, and in movies such
as The Guru (2002) and ABCD (1999). She is the mother of the actress Purva Bedi.
In 2007 she was awarded 100,000 rupees by Uttar Pradesh Hindi Sansthan for her 
contributions to Hindi language and literature. In January 2006 she was honored by
Sahitya Academy in Delhi for her contributions to Hindi literature.
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Belli, Gioconda. The Inhabited Woman. Willimantic. 1994. Curbstone Press. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 1880684179. Translated from the 
Spanish by Kathleen March. 412 pages. hardcover. Cover design by Sara 
Eisenman. cover painting by Anthony Russo. Inventory # 19849. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THE INHABITED WOMAN is an intelligent and politically
sophisticated adventure-romance in which the soul of an Indian warrior woman from
the time of the Conquistadors inhabits the body and mind of Lavinia, a middle class
woman living in a Latin American country. With daring and growing self-assertion, 
Lavinia abandons the confines of her own privileged life to join an underground 
movement against a dictatorship, undergoing a personal transformation in which she
finds-through love-the power and courage to act.

Gioconda Belli (born December 9, 1948 in Managua, Nicaragua) is an author, 
novelist and renowned Nicaraguan poet.
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Bely, Andrey. The First Encounter. Princeton. 1979. Princeton University Press. 1st
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket With Internal Water Stain At the Bottom
Spine. 0691063818. Preliminary Remarks. Notes & Comments by Nina Berberova.
Translated from the Russian by Gerald Janecek. 164 pages. hardcover. Jacket 
illustration - Andrey Bely, circa 1912. Inventory # 13154. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - First published in Russian in 1921 and never translated,
Andrey Bely's long narrative poem—considered to be one of the great achievements
of Russian Modernism—is now available in English. A poet, critic, philosopher, and
novelist, Bely was a leading figure among the Russian Symbolists, and The First 
Encounter is thought to be his greatest work in verse. The poem is autobiographical
and reflects turn-of-the-century Moscow with its mixture of entrenched positivism 
and new spiritualistic trends, cultural variety and the upheaval of the time. Its 
difficulty and the novelty of its prosodic elements, imagery, syntax, and vocabulary 
have fostered a comparison with some of the work of James Joyce. As translator, 
Gerald Janecek aims first at literal accuracy, and gives subsequent attention to 
iambic meter, word repetition, and rhyme and soundplay. In his introduction he 
discusses the poem's significance and its Russian-language structure, rhythm, 
rhyme, and imagery. Supplementing this introduction and the translation, Nina 
Berberova's commentary illuminates the semantic, linguistic, and poetic nuances of 
the text while conveying a real sense of the poem as an oral performance.

Boris Nikolaevich Bugaev (better known by the pen name Andrei Bely - October 26,
1880 – January 8, 1934) was a Russian novelist, poet, theorist, and literary critic. 
His novel Petersburg was regarded by Vladimir Nabokov as one of the four greatest
novels of the 20th century.
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Ben Jelloun, Tahar. Corruption. New York. 1995. New Press. 1st American Edition.
Very Good in Dustjacket. 1565842952. Translated from the French by Carol Volk. 
144 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 21709. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Casablanca and Tangier provide the backdrops for 
Corruption, an exotic and erotic tale of modern-day morality, reminiscent of Camus's
The Stranger. Mourad is the last honest man in Morocco. Much to the chagrin of his
boss, his colleagues, and his materialistic wife, he adamantly refuses to accept 
'commissions' for his work. But his honesty goes unappreciated. Criticized for 
condemning his family to a life of poverty, encouraged by his boss to be more 
'flexible,' Mourad finally gives in: just one envelope stuffed with cash, then another.
Ben Jelloun's compelling novel evokes the universal dangers of succumbing to the 
daily temptations of modern life, as Mourad lives the consequences of betraying his
own conscience after a lifetime of honesty and resistance.

Tahar ben Jelloun (born in Fes, French Morocco, 1 December 1944) is a Moroccan
writer. The entirety of his work is written in French, although his first language is 
Arabic. His novels L'Enfant de sable and La Nuit sacrée are translated into 43 
languages. Le racisme expliqué à ma fille has been translated into 33 languages. He
has participated in translating many of his works.
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Bencastro, Mario. A Shot in the Cathedral. Houston. 1996. Arte Publico Press. 1st 
American Edition. A Few Very Small & Very Slight Stain Marks On Top Edge,
Otherwise Very Good in Dustjacket. 155885164x. Translated from the Spanish by 
Susan Giersbach Rascon. 219 pages. hardcover. Cover design and Illustration by 
Vega Design Group. Inventory # 24972. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - When Rogelio Villaverde finds himself destitute and 
desperate for employment, he leaps at the chance for work with The Tribune, a 
small newspaper in San Salvador. The jumbled pieces of his life begin to fall neatly 
into place with his new job, a new love interest - Lourdes, a new lease on life. But 
the recent military coup d’etat brings curfews and martial law. Rogelio’s work with 
the newspaper plunges him into the political melee. He is forced to-discard his 
political ambivalence and take a position. He can no longer remain indifferent in the 
face of the chaos that has overtaken the lives of everyone around him. His anti-
government sentiments peak with the assassination of Archbishop Romero and the
aftermath, when soldiers opened fire on the throngs of mourners. Rogelio’s first 
instinct is to escape the madness and accompany his boss and friend into exile. But
destiny takes another radical twist, and chilling events seal Rogelio’s fate. He is 
compelled to remain and join the struggle for justice and freedom in his homeland. 
More than a political novel, A SHOT IN THE CATHEDRAL is a tribute to the 
endurance of the human spirit. Its protagonists are ordinary people who strive to live
ordinary lives in the midst of dangerous and oppressive circumstances.

MARIO BENCASTRO, a native of El Salvador, is a novelist, playwright and painter.
He began his artistic career in painting, a medium in which he enjoyed success from
an early age and earned him Second Prize in the National Drawing Competition in 
San Salvador in 1961. Bencastro’s works have been exhibited in El Salvador, the 
United States, Latin America and Europe. Despite his success as a painter the 
social and political drama which was consuming his country moved him to 
concentrate his artistic expression in literature. In 1979 he began writing his first 
novel, A Shot in the Cathedral, a work that would take ten years to complete.
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Benet, Juan. Return To Region. New York. 1985. Columbia University Press. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket With Some Tears At The Bottom Back. 
0231054564. Translated from the Spanish by Gregory Rabassa. Twentieth-Century
Continental Fiction series. 288 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 377. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Juan Benet’s RETURN TO REGION stands today as one
of the major achievements of contemporary Spanish literature. Its subject is the 
heart and mind of Spain, caught between the agony of the Civil War and the long, 
slow decay of the Franco regime. Benet distills modern Spain into one mythical 
province - a place he simply calls Region. His world is haunted by memories of the
war, a place bounded by the guilt and fear of those within it. Benet constructs his 
tale through a brilliant combination of styles; the work is part history, part reportage,
part political novel. At the heart of the novel is a reclusive physician, his godson, a 
woman - a small handful of characters through whom Benet works out the history of
the Spanish conscience. But throughout the story there is one other presence: 
Region the place, Region the condition. There is always Region. ‘Like so many of 
his contemporaries, Juan Benet goes beyond the real in order to create a 
microcosm that is more universally ‘real’ than that little reality that each of us finds 
roundabout. This invented Spanish region is aptly and openly called Region, and in 
it Benet gives body and structure to the ills and ailments that fostered the outbreak 
of civil war. His social pseudo-history is matched in impact only by his tactical 
military accounts of battles that could really have taken place. Benet writes from 
both within and without characters, making for a style that is classical in letter and 
baroque in tone, as has already been seen in a companion novel, A MEDITATION. 
If Garcia Marquez’s Macondo can be called a never-never land. Region, for all of its
similarity of invention, is an ever-ever land.’ - Gregory Rabassa. Hailed by many as
Spain’s leading contemporary novelist,

JUAN BENET has published more than a dozen books, several of them set in 
Region. His novel A MEDITATION, written in 1969 and translated into English in 
1983. won the Biblioteca Breve prize.
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Benitez, Fernando. The Poisoned Water. Carbondale. 1973. Southern Illinois 
University Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0809306344. 
Translated from the Spanish by Mary E. Ellsworth. 152 pages. hardcover. Cover 
designed by Gary Gore. Inventory # 77. $30

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This first English translation of a modern Mexican novel 
reveals the shocking picture of a latter-day feudal system that still exists in rural 
Mexico. Fernando Benitez, well-known Mexican author, journalist and winner of 
Mexico’s 1968 best-book award, has taken a true but little-known incident and built it
into a tightly structured, tense, and tragic novel. The Poisoned Water (El aqua 
envenenada), which was first published in 1961 and followed, in 1967, by a second
edition in England for students of Spanish, is a brilliant Mexican novel of social 
protest and a searing indictment of that country’s rural standard of living. Based on 
actual interviews with those involved, the novel is a meticulous re-creation of the 
mood and circumstances surrounding an entire village’s bloody rebellion against its
autocratic leader and the unforeseen and violent consequences. Sr. Benitez not only
shows us how injustice breeds injustice, he also gives us a frightening look at one of
Mexico’s major social problems and glaring ironies-that over fifty years after a 
revolution fought by the peasant and for the peasant, most rural groups are still 
living below the national economic standard. The village priest of Tajimaroa narrates
the story of THE POISONED WATER as a report to his bishop, explaining his part in
a riot between the villagers and Don Ulises Roca~ for them he was an obsession. he
dominated their past, present, and future.’ What finally touches off the uprising is a 
joking comment as one of Don Ulises’s men is pushed into the plaza fountain that 
this has poisoned the water. Feeding on itself, the rumor spreads that the boss has
poisoned the local spring, and, at last, the destruction of Don Ulises is justified.

Fernando Benitez (Mexico City, January 16, 1912 - Mexico City, February 21, 2000)
was a Mexican journalist, writer, editor, and historian.
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Benitez, Sandra. Bitter Grounds. New York. 1997. Hyperion. 1st American Edition. 
Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 0786861576. 445 pages. hardcover. 
Inventory # 24872. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Winner of the 1998 American Book Award. Spanning the
years between 1932 and 1977, this beautifully told epic is set in the heart of El 
Salvador, where coffee plantations are the center of life for rich and poor alike. 
Following three generations of the Prieto Clan and the wealthy family they work for, 
this is the story of mothers and daughters who live, love, and die for their passions.

Sandra Benitez (March 26, 1941 in Washington D.C.) is an American novelist. Her 
twin sister, Susana, died just 37 days after their birth. A year later, her father, who 
worked for the U.S. State Department, was assigned to Mexico, where her sister, 
Anita, was born. He was transferred to El Salvador where Sandra lived for most of 
the next 20 years. She lived with her grandparents in northeastern Missouri, and 
attended Unionville high school, returning each summer to El Salvador. In 1997 she
was selected as the University of Minnesota Edelstein-Keller Distinguished Writer in
Residence. In 1998 she did the Writers Community Residency for the YMCA 
National Writer’s Voice program. In the spring of 2001 she held the Knapp Chair in 
Humanities as Associate Professor of Creative Writing at the University of San 
Diego. She lives with her husband, Jim Kondrick, in Edina, Minnesota.
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Benitez, Sandra. Bitter Grounds. New York. 1997. Hyperion. 1st American Edition. 
Very Good in Dustjacket. 0786861576. 445 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 24601. 
$15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Winner of the 1998 American Book Award. Spanning the
years between 1932 and 1977, this beautifully told epic is set in the heart of El 
Salvador, where coffee plantations are the center of life for rich and poor alike. 
Following three generations of the Prieto Clan and the wealthy family they work for, 
this is the story of mothers and daughters who live, love, and die for their passions.

Sandra Benitez (March 26, 1941 in Washington D.C.) is an American novelist. Her 
twin sister, Susana, died just 37 days after their birth. A year later, her father, who 
worked for the U.S. State Department, was assigned to Mexico, where her sister, 
Anita, was born. He was transferred to El Salvador where Sandra lived for most of 
the next 20 years. She lived with her grandparents in northeastern Missouri, and 
attended Unionville high school, returning each summer to El Salvador. In 1997 she
was selected as the University of Minnesota Edelstein-Keller Distinguished Writer in
Residence. In 1998 she did the Writers Community Residency for the YMCA 
National Writer’s Voice program. In the spring of 2001 she held the Knapp Chair in 
Humanities as Associate Professor of Creative Writing at the University of San 
Diego. She lives with her husband, Jim Kondrick, in Edina, Minnesota.
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Benmalek, Anouar. The Lovers of Algeria. Saint Paul. 2004. Graywolf Press. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 155597404x. Translated from the French
by Joanna Kilmartin. Paperback Original. 279 pages. paperback. Cover design: Kyle
G. Hunter / Cover art: Corbis. Inventory # 34710. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Nine-year-old Jallal is old enough to know that his life in
Algeria is precarious at best-friends are as likely to kill you as save you. Having run
away from home, he lives by selling peanuts and single cigarettes on the street. The
proposal by the elderly Swiss woman named Anna is shocking and preposterous: 
travel with her through war-ravaged lands, as a translator, so she can find her lost 
husband and pray over the graves of their murdered children. To Anna, however, 
the risk is no less than when they first met in Algeria during yet another time of 
unspeakable terror decades ago. As Anna and her lover, battered by time and 
memory, circle each other, Benmalek asks what of humanity endures in dangerously
lawless times. The Lovers of Algeria is an unflinching novel that resonates 
powerfully in today’s world.

Anouar Benmalek (January 16, 1956) is a novelist, journalist, mathematician and 
poet. He was born in Casablanca. After the 1988 riots in Algeria in protest of 
government policies, he became one of the founders of the Algerian Committee 
Against Torture. His novel Lovers of Algeria was awarded the Prix Ragid. The novel,
The Child of an Ancient People, won the Prix R.F.O. du Liv. Benmalek's work has 
been described as "elegiac, multilayered meditation on Algeria's violent history." He
has been compared to Camus and Faulkner.keywords
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Bernardo, Jose Raul. El Secreto De Los Toros (Spanish language edition). New 
York. 1996. Simon & Schuster/Libros En Espanol. 1st Printing. Very Good in 
Dustjacket. 0684823535. 332 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 21895. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - IN SPANISH. The Secret of the Bulls is a thoroughly 
enchanting and lush romantic novel, a passionate family saga that brings to life the 
brilliantly-colored world of prerevolutionary Cuba. It is a love story, the story of 
Maximiliano and Dolores's lifelong passionate love for one another, anchored firmly 
in a world where love stories are larger than life, where desires are shamelessly hot,
where male pride is fierce, and family loyalty sacred. Bernardo's original and 
spellbinding novel explores three generations of love and passion, forbidden kisses,
and enduring family pride. The Secret of the Bulls is an epic, lusty novel, sometimes
comic, sometimes tragic-a novel that seeks to understand the psychology of 
machismo in a culture steeped in both tradition and tragedy.

José Raúl Bernardo, a true "Renaissance man" was born in La Habana, Cuba on 
October 3, 1928. As a young man he studied piano, theory, solfege and composition
and read avidly. His passion for art led him to study architecture. In 1959 the Cuban
Revolution unseated Batista and Fidel Castro took over the government. The mayor
heard Bernardo speak out against communism and advised him to leave the country
or face probable consequences. Thus began Bernardo's exodus from Cuba and that
of his family and friends. With a fellowship from Columbia University he completed a
Master's degree in architecture magna cum laude and, ultimately earned his 
doctorate. During this time he was also writing poetry and composing music. Years 
later he authored novels that were published in many countries and translated into 
several languages. Among his musical compositions were concertos for piano, 
violin, viola and harpsichord; a symphony; miscellaneous chamber and solo works; 
two operas and several film scores. His deepest passion was composing music with
that special Cuban Rhythm. After a long struggle with lymphoma, he succumbed on
February 4, 2008.
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Bernardo, Jose Raul. The Secret of the Bulls. New York. 1996. Simon & Schuster. 
1st American Printing. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0684818175. 301 pages. 
hardcover. Inventory # 21894. $13.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The Secret of the Bulls is a thoroughly enchanting and 
lush romantic novel, a passionate family saga that brings to life the brilliantly-colored
world of prerevolutionary Cuba. It is a love story, the story of Maximiliano and 
Dolores's lifelong passionate love for one another, anchored firmly in a world where 
love stories are larger than life, where desires are shamelessly hot, where male 
pride is fierce, and family loyalty sacred. Bernardo's original and spellbinding novel 
explores three generations of love and passion, forbidden kisses, and enduring 
family pride. The Secret of the Bulls is an epic, lusty novel, sometimes comic, 
sometimes tragic-a novel that seeks to understand the psychology of machismo in a
culture steeped in both tradition and tragedy.

José Raúl Bernardo is the author of two previous novels: Silent Wing, elected as 
one of the Best Works of Fiction in 1998 by the Los Angeles Times Book Review, 
and The Secret of the Bulls, now available in seven languages. A renaissance man,
José Raúl Bernardo is also a celebrated architect, poet, and a noted composer 
whose award-winning symphonic works have been heard all over the world. He now
makes his home in the Catskill Mountains of New York.
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Bernhard, Thomas. In Hora Mortis, Under the Iron of the Moon: Poems. Princeton. 
2006. Princeton University Press. 1st Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 
0691126429. Translated from the German by James Reidel. 192 pages. paperback.
Inventory # 36075. $30

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Internationally acclaimed Austrian novelist, playwright, 
and memoirist Thomas Bernhard (1931-1989) has been compared to Kafka and 
Beckett, and critics have ranked his novels among the masterpieces of the twentieth
century. But in fact he began his career in the 1950s as a poet, publishing three 
books of well-received verse before turning to fiction. In Hora Mortis / Under the Iron
of the Moon is the first book of his expressionist-like poetry to be published in 
English. Bringing together Bernhard’s second and third books of poetry, the 
collection’s short, untitled lyrics reveal his early explorations of themes that would 
continue to preoccupy him in his novels, plays, and other writings—especially his 
intense ambivalence toward the land and people of Austria and their then-recent 
Nazi past. As the translator James Reidel writes in his preface, ‘Bernhard found 
Austrian soil. to be like a hair shirt and a blanket. It is a killing ground but with a 
postcard setting.’ In poems that both subvert and pay homage to such influences as
Georg Trakl, Bernhard begins to develop his characteristic dark humor while 
exploring themes of nature, death, meaninglessness, and faith. Thomas Bernhard 
wrote the novels Gargoyles and Woodcutters and the play Heldenplatz. James 
Reidel is a poet, translator, and scholar.

Thomas Bernhard (born Nicolaas Thomas Bernhard, February 9, 1931 – February 
12, 1989) was an Austrian novelist, playwright and poet. Bernhard, whose body of 
work has been called ‘the most significant literary achievement since World War II,’ 
is widely considered to be one of the most important German-speaking authors of 
the postwar era.
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Bernhard, Thomas. The Voice Imitator: 104 Stories. Chicago. 1997. University Of 
Chicago Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0226044017. 
Translated from the German by Kenneth J. Northcott. 114 pages. hardcover. 
Inventory # 24683. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The Austrian playwright, novelist, and poet Thomas 
Bernhard (1931-89) is acknowledged as among the major writers of our times. At 
once pessimistic and exhilarating, Bernhard's work depicts the corruption of the 
modern world, the dynamics of totalitarianism, and the interplay of reality and 
appearance. In this stunning translation of The Voice Imitator, Bernhard gives us 
one of his most darkly comic works. A series of parable-like anecdotes-some drawn
from newspaper reports, some from conversation, some from hearsay-this satire is 
both subtle and acerbic. What initially appear to be quaint little stories inevitably 
indict the sterility and callousness of modern life, not just in urban centers but 
everywhere. Bernhard presents an ordinary world careening into absurdity and 
disaster. Politicians, professionals, tourists, civil servants-the usual victims of 
Bernhard's inspired misanthropy-succumb one after another to madness, mishap, or
suicide. The shortest piece, titled 'Mail,' illustrates the anonymity and alienation that
have become standard in contemporary society: 'For years after our mother's death,
the Post Office still delivered letters that were addressed to her. The Post Office had
taken no notice of her death.' In his disarming, sometimes hilarious style, Bernhard 
delivers a lethal punch with every anecdote. George Steiner has connected 
Bernhard to 'the great constellation of Kafka, Musil, and Broch,' and John Updike 
has compared him to Grass, Handke, and Weiss. The Voice Imitator reminds us that
Thomas Bernhard remains the most caustic satirist of our age.

Thomas Bernhard (born Nicolaas Thomas Bernhard, February 9, 1931 – February 
12, 1989) was an Austrian novelist, playwright and poet. Bernhard, whose body of 
work has been called ‘the most significant literary achievement since World War II,’ 
is widely considered to be one of the most important German-speaking authors of 
the postwar era.
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Bernhard, Thomas. Three Novellas: Walking, Amras, Playing Watten. Chicago. 
2003. University Of Chicago Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Slightly 
Worn Dustjacket. 0226044327. Translated from the German by Peter Jansen & 
Kenneth J. Northcott. Foreword by Brian Evenson. 174 pages. hardcover. Jacket 
photograph by Paul Edmondson. Inventory # 19246. $45

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Uninitiated readers should consider THREE NOVELLAS
a passport to the absurd, dark, and uncommonly comic world of Bernhard. Two of 
the three novellas here have never before been published in English, and all of them
show an early preoccupation with the themes-illness and madness, isolation, tragic 
friendships-that would obsess Bernhard throughout his career. AMRAS, one of his 
earliest works, tells the story of two brothers, one epileptic, who have survived a 
family suicide pact and are now living in a ruined tower, struggling with madness, 
trying either to come fully back to life or finally to die. In PLAYING WATTEN, the 
narrator, a doctor who lost his practice due to morphine abuse, describes a visit paid
him by a truck driver who wanted the doctor to return to his habit of playing a game
of cards (watten) every Wednesday—a habit that the doctor had interrupted when 
one of the players killed himself. The last novella, WALKING, records the 
conversations of the narrator and his friend Oehler while they walk, discussing 
anything that comes to mind but always circling back to their mutual friend Karrer, 
who has gone irrevocably mad. Perhaps the most overtly philosophical work in 
Bernhard’s highly philosophical oeuvre, WALKING provides a penetrating meditation
on the impossibility of truly thinking. THREE NOVELLAS offers a superb introduction
to the fiction of perhaps the greatest unsung hero of twentieth-century literature. 
Rarely have the words suffocating, intense, and obsessive been meant so positively.

Thomas Bernhard (born Nicolaas Thomas Bernhard, February 9, 1931 – February 
12, 1989) was an Austrian novelist, playwright and poet. Bernhard, whose body of 
work has been called ‘the most significant literary achievement since World War II,’ 
is widely considered to be one of the most important German-speaking authors of 
the postwar era.
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Berto, Giuseppe. Incubus. New York. 1966. Knopf. 1st American Edition. Very Good
in Dustjacket. Translated from the Italian by William Weaver. 389 pages. hardcover.
Inventory # 1397. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A fictional autobiography, the novel reports a man's long
struggle to exorcise the hatred for his father which has saddled him with incubus of a
seemingly undiagnosable and incurable malady.

Giuseppe Berto (27 December 1914 – 1 November 1978) was an Italian writer. He is
mostly known for his novels, among which Il cielo è rosso (THE SKY IS RED) and Il
male oscuro (INCUBUS); he also wrote for cinema.
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Beti, Mongo. Mission Accomplished. New York. 1958. Macmillan. 1st American 
Printing. Very Good.No Dustjacket. Translated from the French by Peter Green. 201
pages. hardcover. Inventory # 3745. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Mission Terminée (1957), Mongo Beti's third novel, is 
possibly one of his most successful and deeply humorous works. Again, his hero is
a naïf whose initiation into life educates the reader into African verities as seen by 
an African. Here, however, the young Medza, having failed at the lycée, is initiated 
‘backwards’ into the life of the relatively untouched village of Kala, where his uncle's
runaway wife has fled. Sent by his own village to reclaim her, Medza learns to 
appreciate and then to respect the older life and, more particularly, becomes willing 
to accept the help of his heroic-sized ‘country’ cousin, Zambo. Though at the novel's
close the two leave Kala and even Africa for a life of wandering, Medza has 
discovered that ‘the tragedy which our nation is suffering today is that of a man left 
to his own devices in a world which does not belong to him, which he has not made
and does not understand.’

Alexandre Biyidi Awala (30 June 1932 - 8 October 2001), known as Mongo Beti, was
a Cameroonian writer.
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Beti, Mongo. Mission To Kala. New York. 1971. Collier/Macmillan. 1st Collier Books
Paperback Edition. A Few Pen Marks in Front, Otherwise Very Good in Wrappers. 
0435900137. Translated from the French by Peter Green. Introduction by Bernth 
Lindfors. Collier African American Library. 215 pages. paperback. 04861. Inventory
# 31438. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A scholar in spite of himself - Wit, satire and ribaldry 
triumph as Jean-Marie Medza, fresh from the University and failed exams, is sent on
a mission to an up-country Cameroonian tribe to retrieve the wayward wife of a local
villager. Medza has been delivered from his father's wrath - temporarily only to meet
a more questionable fate at the hands of his relatives in Kala who capitalize on their
newly discovered treasure - a city boy - and a scholar as well! Soon distracted from
his mission. Medza finds himself the center of the action—lionized by the 
uneducated villagers, exploited by his cunning uncle and terrorized by adoring 
females of all ages whose determination spells disaster to the only aspect of 
Medza's person which has escaped public notice: his virginity. ’Over and above its 
intrinsic merit as a piece of creative writing, this first novel by a French West African
Negro is notable for its mere existence. What impresses about Beti's genuinely 
indigenous African novel is his tone of carefree gaiety, his adeptness in pouring new
narrative wine into an old literary bottle, and his sympathetic contrast between two 
generations divided by a yawning gulf.’ - The New York Times Book Review. ‘Very 
entertaining indeed an original talent.’ - The Times Literary Supplement, London.

Alexandre Biyidi Awala (30 June 1932 - 8 October 2001), known as Mongo Beti, was
a Cameroonian writer.
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Bevilacqua, Alberto. Eros. South Royalton. 1996. Steerforth Press. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 1883642353. Translated from the Italian by Ann 
Mcgarrell. 198 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 22996. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Not since Stendhal's On Love has a book celebrated the
love of women with the unfettered honesty of Alberto Bevilacqua's Eros. Half Memoir
and half novel, without apology or embarrassment, Eros explores the forms and 
meaning of physical passion in a man's life.

Alberto Bevilacqua (27 June 1934—9 September 2013) was an Italian writer and 
filmmaker. Leonardo Sciascia, an Italian writer and politician, read Bevilacqua's first
collection of stories, The Dust on the Grass (1955), was impressed and published it.
Mario Colombi Guidotti, responsible for the literary supplement of the Journal of 
Parma, began to publish his stories in the early 1950s. Friendship Lost, his first book
of poems, was published in 1961. Caliph, published in 1964, was his break-through
novel. The protagonist, Irene Corsini, imbued with his own sweet and energetic 
temperament, is one of the strongest female characters in Italian literature. His novel
This Kind of Love won the Campiello Prize in 1966. In both This Kind of Love and 
Caliph, Bevilacqua oversaw the adaptations and productions of the film versions. 
This Kind of Love won Best Film at Cannes. Bevilacqua was also a poet. His 
writings have been translated throughout Europe, the United States, Brazil, China 
and Japan. In 2010, his seven "stories" as he likes to call them, are included in the 
Novels volume of the prestigious series "I Meridiani.” Bevilacqua directed seven 
films between 1970 and 1999. His 1970 film La califfa was entered into the 1971 
Cannes Film Festival. Bevilacqua, aged 79, died in Rome on 9 September 2013 
from cardiac arrest. He had been hospitalized since 11 October 2012 for heart 
failure.
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Beyala, Calixthe. The Sun Hath Looked Upon Me. Portsmouth. 1996. Heinemann. 
1st American Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0435909517. Translated from the 
French by Marjolijn de Jager. 120 pages. paperback. Cover illustration bt Jane 
Human. Inventory # 35754. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Nineteen-year-old Ateba lives in a slum neighbourhood 
in the African city of Awu. Abandoned by her prostitute mother, Ateba lodges with 
her aunt. Caught between the expectations of her aunt, who seeks a high bride-price
for her, and the violent threats of her suitor, Ateba begins to lose her fragile hold on
sanity. This shocking novel deconstructs the illusions about African women which 
négritude literature has produced. Beyala gives a voice to those who have learnt the
emotional and psychological effects of life in the African ghetto. Calixthe Beyala, 
born in Cameroon, is the author of LOUKOUM and YOUR NAME SHALL BE 
TANGA.

Calixthe Beyala was born in Cameroon in 1961. She spent her childhood in Douala
with one of her sisters, four years older than herself. Calixthe Beyala left Cameroon
aged seventeen and arrived in France where she studied, married, had two children
and published numerous novels. In 1996 she was awarded the Grand Prix du 
Roman de l'Académie Française. She now (2011) lives in France.
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Bindari, Sami. The House of Power. Boston. 1980. Houghton Mifflin. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0395285402. Translated from the Arabic by Sami
Bindari & Mona St. Leger. Co-recipient of the Pegasus Prize for Literature awarded
by Mobil Oil Corporation. 216 pages. hardcover. Jacket by Daniel Earl Thaxton. 
Inventory # 1418. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This novel was selected by a committee of prominent 
scholars of Arabic literature, by Yahva Haqqi, member of Egypt’s Supreme Council 
for Art, literature, and Social Sciences. THE HOUSE OF POWER is the first novel of
this great Egyptian writer to appear in English. A potent story of love and hate, of 
violence and ancient faith, it evokes the oppressive quality of village life in Egypt a 
generation ago. The novel opens with the symbolic death of a village idealist, 
Saleh’s father. Now Saleh must deal with the petty cruelties of local bureaucrats. As
the months pass, Saleh grows tougher and there is an interval of calm. But beneath
the calm run strains of long-buried resentments that will tear apart the village society
and catapult Saleh into desperate flight across the desert. THE HOUSE OF POWER
was first published in 1971 by the General Egyptian Book Organization.

Dr. Sami Bindari, a physician from Alexandria, heads the Gynecology and Obstetrics
department of a maternity hospital. Mona St. Leger writes and translates poetry in 
Arabic, English, and French. She holds an advanced degree in English Literature 
and lives in the Washington D.C. area.
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Bioy Casares, Adolfo. The Adventures of a Photographer in La Plata. New York. 
1989. Obelisk/Dutton. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. Remainder 
Mark. 052524803x. Translated from the Spanish by Suzanne Jill Levine. 169 pages.
hardcover. Cover: Harvey Appelbaum. Inventory # 17978. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Adolfo Bioy Casares’s latest novel is a small 
masterpiece, a tersely plotted mystery that blends the metaphysical and the 
mundane. The small-town photographer Almanza’s week of adventures in the 
provincal capital of La Plata takes him many places; to the city’s museums, 
monuments, and a set of stained-glass windows that will haunt him; to bed, 
separately, with two lovely sisters named Griselda and Julia; to cafes with his friend
Mascardi; the cop who may be snitching on his friends who are political activists; 
and into the arms and machinations of Don Juan Lombardo, father of the sisters and
a man greedy for Almannza’s blood. As a decent mystery should, THE 
ADVENTURES OF A PHOTOGRAPHER IN LA PLATA keeps the reader on edge, 
and yet Bioy very assumptions of mystery also surprise. Written with the honest 
deadpan humor his friend Borges so admired, the novel maintains a coolly modern 
tone as the story hovers towards the grotesque. The late Jorge Luis Borges called 
his friend and collaborator Adolfo Bioy Casares, one of the most important writers of
the twentieth century. Bioy Casares has been translated widely into most of the 
world’s languages.

Adolfo Bioy Casares (September 15, 1914 – March 8, 1999) was an Argentine 
fiction writer, journalist, and translator. He was a friend and collaborator with his 
fellow countryman Jorge Luis Borges, and wrote what many consider one of the best
pieces of fantastic fiction, the novella The Invention of Morel.
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Bioy Casares, Adolfo. The Dream of Heroes. London. 1987. Quartet Books. 1st 
British Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0704326345. Translated from the Spanish
by Diana Thorold. 212 pages. hardcover. Cover illustration by Gary Hitcham. 
Inventory # 12716. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - At the end of carnival 1927, Emilio Gauna had an 
experience that he knew was the culmination of his life. The problem is that Gauna 
can only dimly remember what happened: he was out on the town with his raucous,
reckless friends when a masked woman appeared. Several hours later, gasping and
horrified, Gauna awoke at the edge of a lake. Three years later, he tries to solve the
mystery the only way he knows: by re-creating the same situation and reliving it - 
despite the warnings of his secret protector, the Sorcerer. In THE DREAM OF 
HEROES, Adolfo Bioy Casares assembles magicians, prophetic and brave women,
shamefully self-conscious men and Buenos Aires under the rubric of a sinister and
mocking fate, and thrusts them forward into the dizzying realm of memory, doom 
and cyclical time. Written in 1954 and never before published in America, THE 
DREAM OF HEROES stands as a predecessor of and model for a whole school of 
European and American novels that followed but never quite matched it.

Adolfo Bioy Casares (September 15, 1914 – March 8, 1999) was an Argentine 
fiction writer, journalist, and translator. He was a friend and collaborator with his 
fellow countryman Jorge Luis Borges, and wrote what many consider one of the best
pieces of fantastic fiction, the novella The Invention of Morel.
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Bitov, Andrei. The Monkey Link. New York. 1995. Farrar Straus Giroux. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 0374105782. Translated 
from the Russian by Susan Brownsberger. 373 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by
Michael Ian Kaye. Jacket art courtesy of The Tirolean Folk-Art Museum, Innsbruck. 
Inventory # 33857. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Andrei Bitov's first novel in almost a decade is a 
challenge to the form. Full of talk, philosophical speculation, and dark humor, The 
Monkey Link presents a highly original view of the world and of the former Soviet 
Union. Andrei Bitov wrote the three tales in the novel between 1971 and 1993, while
the Soviet Union moved from peace to war to collapse. The first tale was published 
in Russia in 1976, but the second did not appear - and the third could never have 
been written - until after glasnost. As time flows through the novel, the changing 
fortunes of the author, the hero, the censor, and their country generate a very 
complex set of ironies. On the simplest level, The Monkey Link is a novel in three 
acts, a comedy of ideas. In the waning years of the Empire, a poet traverses Russia,
from the Baltics to the capital, to the shores of the Black Sea. Along the way, he 
discusses man's place in the scheme of things with, among others, a very sober 
scientist and a very drunken landscape painter. He is harassed by the authorities, 
spends time on a movie set, and is an eyewitness to the August 1991 coup. Intricate
in its structure but sweeping in its concerns, this exciting novel confirms Bitov's 
position as one of the most important writers in Russia today.

Andrei Georgiyevich Bitov (born Leningrad/St. Petersburg, May 27, 1937) is a 
prominent Russian writer. Many consider him among the foremost Russian writers of
the late 20th century. Among the novels that solidified his reputation are: Flying-
Away Monakhov, Life in Windy Weather, Pushkin House, Captive of the Caucasus,
and The Monkey Link. Bitov was granted the Bunin Award in 2006 for his selected 
prose works Palace Without a Tsar. Bitov’s works have been translated into a 
number of European languages, including English, German, Swedish, French and 
Italian.
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Blanchot, Maurice. Vicious Circles: Two Fictions and After the Fact. Barrytown. 
1985. Station Hill Press. 1st Edition. Very Good, Slightly Worn Dustjacket With 
Foxging a A Few Small Internal Stain Marks. 0930794982. Translated from the 
French by Paul Auster. 69 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Vincent Torre. 
Inventory # 39714. $45

FROM THE PUBLISHER - These early parables of Maurice Blanchot provide a 
rewarding introduction to a modern master; they also illuminate with hallucinatory 
intensity certain consequences of the hopeless and irresistible human longing to 
communicate through language. The world is still haunted by the ghosts of 
unspoken and unspeakable words emanating from the deaths here recounted 
almost fifty years ago.
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Böll, Heinrich. A Soldier's Legacy. New York. 1985. Knopf. 1st American Edition. 
Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 0394536037. Translated from the German 
by Leila Vennewitz. 137 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Paul 
Gamarello/Eyetooth Design, Inc. Inventory # 1488. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - From the German Nobel Prize-winner for literature, a 
rediscovered short novel, written in 1947 at the very start of his great career, then 
lost in the chaos of life in Germany in the late 1940s, and appearing now for the first
time: a poignant evocation of youth trapped in war. It is 1943, and a German division
is stretched along the coast of Normandy, part of the Atlantic line of defense against
invasion. To one of these isolated outposts far out on the dunes comes the very 
young soldier Wenk, transferred from occupied Paris to ‘active duty: ’ He finds 
himself in a lost world. Wholesale corruption has turned army supplies into a 
profitable racket for the German High Command, The starving soldiers, exhausted 
from three years of endless patrol and sentry duty against an enemy who never 
comes, must cross their own mine fields at night to raid the French potato fields, 
under fire from their own sentries guarding the crops, or else barter their ammunition
and clothes for food, Lieutenant Schelling, Wenk’s immediate superior, is already in 
trouble with the other company officer, Schnecker, for protesting the privations of the
men. As Wenk and Lieutenant Schelling-against all army rank and protocol-are 
drawn by affection, political rebellion, and shared pain (both are in love with the 
same French girl) into real friendship, it is clear that a deeper revolt against the order
of things is involved. Their enemy Schnecker believes he has found treason, and 
when the company is transferred into the fighting on the Russian Front, events are 
forced to a shocking climax

Heinrich Böll is the first German to win the Nobel Prize for literature since Thomas 
Mann in 1929. His best-known novels include BILLIARDS AT HALF-PAST NINE, 
THE CLOWN, GROUP PORTRAIT WITH LADY, AND, MOST RECENTLY, THE 
SAFETY NET and WHAT’S TO BECOME OF THE BOY? He is also renowned for 
his short stories. Böll is past president of International P.E.N. and a leading defender
of the intellectual freedom of writers throughout the world.
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Böll, Heinrich. Acquainted With the Night. New York. 1954. Henry Holt. 1st American
Edition. Very Good in Worn Boards.No Dustjacket. Translated from the German by
Ricahrd Graves. 200 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 1485. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Heinrich Böll (1917-85) was a German novelist, short-
story writer, and playwright. Humanity’s excesses and its inability to alter his destiny
are among Böll’s principal concerns in the narratives Und sagte kein einziges Wort 
(1953; tr. Acquainted with the Night, 1954), Haus ohne Huter (1954; tr. Tomorrow 
and Yesterday, 1957), Ansichten eines Clowns (1963; tr. The Clown, 1965), and 
Entfernung von der Truppe (1964; tr. Absent without Leave, 1965). Many of Böll’s 
works present his critical reflections on Catholicism, the church, and contemporary
German society. Among his other notable works are a collection of travel essays, 
Irish Journal (tr. 1967); the novel Gruppenbild mit Dame (1971; tr. Group Portrait 
with Lady, 1973); two English anthologies, Eighteen Stories (1966) and Children Are
Civilians Too (1970); and formerly unpublished stories, Der blasse Hund (1995; tr. 
The Mad Dog, 1997). Böll won the Nobel Prize in Literature in 1972 ‘for his writing 
which through its combination of a broad perspective on his time and a sensitive skill
in characterization has contributed to a renewal of German literature’. His first great 
international success was ACQUAINTED WITH THE NIGHT, whose protagonist 
returns from a POW camp to his family, all sharing a single room in an urban 
wilderness. His feeling that no one can understand his experience manifest itself in 
domestic violence. There are, however, signs of Boll’s hope for reconciliation. It also
set the scene for his later representation of gutted cities. fragmented families and 
the human cost, not just of the war, but of Germany’s economic recovery from it.

Heinrich Böll is the first German to win the Nobel Prize for literature since Thomas 
Mann in 1929. His best-known novels include BILLIARDS AT HALF-PAST NINE, 
THE CLOWN, GROUP PORTRAIT WITH LADY, AND, MOST RECENTLY, THE 
SAFETY NET and WHAT’S TO BECOME OF THE BOY? He is also renowned for 
his short stories. Böll is past president of International P.E.N. and a leading defender
of the intellectual freedom of writers throughout the world.
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Böll, Heinrich. The Safety Net. New York. 1981. Knopf. 1st American Edition. Very 
Good in Dustjacket With A Tear Mark On The Back Inside Flap. 0394514041. 
Translated from the German by Leila Vennewitz. 317 pages. hardcover. Jacket 
design by Paul Bacon. Inventory # 1486. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Heinrich Böll’s subject here is terrorism-and the 
terrorized. Trapped at the heart of it all, one family. The old man, Fritz Tolm-
publisher of a once-liberal newspaper that has grown away from him into a gigantic
cannibalizing consortium-has already seen his life and that of his wife, Kãthe, 
become a slow suffocation: they are such obvious targets for violent political and 
social revenge. Now, suddenly and without his cooperation, he is elected head of 
‘The Association’ (of every major corporation: industrial, financial, energy, media)-
the most conspicuous and perhaps truly powerful position in the country. He and she
must be protected at all costs-but who and what and where exactly is the threat? 
Fritz and Kãthe are all too evidently leaders of the Establishment, but their children 
have grown up as radicals, at home in the counter-culture. There is much love and 
sympathy between the generations, and within this family network anyone-son, 
friend, old lover, ex-daughter-in-law-either has been, is now, or perfectly well might 
be associated with ‘the other side.’ All the Tolms are under the constant eyes of the
police. but whether as potential victims or attackers (or indeed both) is unpleasantly
ambiguous. Even while the signs multiply that an attack of some kind is imminent, 
Fritz Tolm and his family try to go about their lives. But how do you live in this 
dreadful inversion of human experience, where instead of your private fears and 
nightmares being balanced by the comforts of daily reality, it is daily reality itself that
is the nightmare? In magnificent defiance of threat and dread, Fritz and Kãthe and 
their sons and daughter do manage to preserve the bonds of passionate devotion 
and integrity.

Heinrich Theodor Böll (December 21, 1917 – July 16, 1985) was one of Germany's 
foremost post-World War II writers. Böll was awarded the Georg Büchner Prize in 
1967 and the Nobel Prize for Literature in 1972.
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Bombal, Maria-Luisa. House of Mist. New York. 1947. Farrar Straus & Company. 1st
Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 245 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 
15418. $20

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In her prologue to HOUSE OF MIST, Maria-Luisa 
Bombal writes: I wish to inform the reader that even though this is a mystery, it is a
mystery without murder. He will not find here any corpse, any detective; he will not 
even find a murder trial, for the simple reason that theft will be no murderer. Theft 
will be no murderer and no murder, yet there will be. crime. And there will be fear. 
Those for whom fear has an attraction; those who are interested in the mysterious 
life people live in their dreams during sleep; those who believe that the dead are not
really dead; those who are afraid of the fog and of their own hearts. they will perhaps
enjoy going back to the early days of this century and entering into the strange 
house of mist that a young woman, very much like all other women, built for herself
at the southern end of South America.

María Luisa Bombal Anthes (Viña del Mar, 8 June 1910 – 6 May 1980) was a 
Chilean author, educated in France, At twenty she wrote articles for Chilean literary 
reviews. In 1933 she went to live in the Argentine, where her first book, LA ULTIMA
NIEBLA, was published in 1934. She returned to Chile in 1941 and was awarded the
Grand Prix de Roman of Santiago for her second novel, LA AMORTA JADA. She 
represented Chile in the International Congress of Pen Clubs at the World’s Fair in 
1938, and in 1942 she came here again on a minion to the Library of Congress for 
the Bibliotheque Nationale.keywords
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Bombal, Maria-Luisa. New Islands. New York. 1982. Farrar Straus Giroux. 1st 
American Edition. Some Browning To Front Endpapers,Otherwise Very Good in 
Dustjacket. 0374221189. 112 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Sigrid Spaeth. 
Inventory # 12946. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Maria Luisa Bombal was one of the most important Latin
American writers of this century. It is ironic that while a younger generation of 
Hispanic writers has attained a well-merited celebrity in this country, the work of 
Bombal-which in many ways anticipates that of writers like Carlos Fuentes, Gabriel
Garcia Márquez, and José Donoso -has remained unknown to the English-speaking
public. The stories in NEW ISLANDS, written in the 1940s, represent the best of 
Bombal’s work, now at last available in the United States. Bombal blends the 
baroque sensibility that so characterizes the Latin American novel with an absolute 
precision of expression, Her stories are perfect little gems, models of the way an 
artist consciously crafts a work, Every word, every effect, however lush and 
extravagant, is evidence of an artist in perfect control of her material, Bombal is a 
virtuoso of language, but her stories are more than exercises in style, for they are 
concerned with the plight of women trapped-as women have so often been-in 
situations not of their own making. Bombal is no sentimentalist. The lives of her 
characters are all the more evocative and haunting, all the more universal, be- 
cause these women are flawed human beings, at times irrational, often accomplices
in their own subjugation. These stories, richly distilling passion and fear, are the 
precursors of a modern feminist sensibility, a new kind of writing about women by 
women.

María Luisa Bombal Anthes (Viña del Mar, 8 June 1910 – 6 May 1980) was a 
Chilean author, educated in France, At twenty she wrote articles for Chilean literary 
reviews. In 1933 she went to live in the Argentine, where her first book, LA ULTIMA
NIEBLA, was published in 1934. She returned to Chile in 1941 and was awarded the
Grand Prix de Roman of Santiago for her second novel, LA AMORTA JADA. She 
represented Chile in the International Congress of Pen Clubs at the World’s Fair in 
1938, and in 1942 she came here again on a minion to the Library of Congress for 
the Bibliotheque Nationale.
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Bombal, Maria-Luisa. New Islands. Ithaca. 1992. Cornell University Press. 2nd 
Paperback Printing. Previous Owner's Name Penned in Front, Otherwise Very Good
in Wrappers. 0801495385. Translated from the Spanish by Richard & Lucia 
Cunningham. 112 pages. paperback. Cover: Brian Keeler. Inventory # 31890. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Maria Luisa Bombal was one of the most important Latin
American writers of this century. It is ironic that while a younger generation of 
Hispanic writers has attained a well-merited celebrity in this country, the work of 
Bombal-which in many ways anticipates that of writers like Carlos Fuentes, Gabriel
Garcia Márquez, and José Donoso -has remained unknown to the English-speaking
public. The stories in NEW ISLANDS, written in the 1940s, represent the best of 
Bombal’s work, now at last available in the United States. Bombal blends the 
baroque sensibility that so characterizes the Latin American novel with an absolute 
precision of expression, Her stories are perfect little gems, models of the way an 
artist consciously crafts a work, Every word, every effect, however lush and 
extravagant, is evidence of an artist in perfect control of her material, Bombal is a 
virtuoso of language, but her stories are more than exercises in style, for they are 
concerned with the plight of women trapped-as women have so often been-in 
situations not of their own making. Bombal is no sentimentalist. The lives of her 
characters are all the more evocative and haunting, all the more universal, be- 
cause these women are flawed human beings, at times irrational, often accomplices
in their own subjugation. These stories, richly distilling passion and fear, are the 
precursors of a modern feminist sensibility, a new kind of writing about women by 
women. .

María Luisa Bombal Anthes (Viña del Mar, 8 June 1910 – 6 May 1980) was a 
Chilean author, educated in France, At twenty she wrote articles for Chilean literary 
reviews. In 1933 she went to live in the Argentine, where her first book, LA ULTIMA
NIEBLA, was published in 1934. She returned to Chile in 1941 and was awarded the
Grand Prix de Roman of Santiago for her second novel, LA AMORTA JADA.
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Bonanni, Laudomia. The Reprisal. Chicago. 2013. University of Chicago Press. 1st
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 9780226063805. Translated from the 
Italian by Susan Stewart and Sara Teardo. 176 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 
41622. $30

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In the bitterly cold winter of 1943, the Italian countryside 
is torn apart by violence as partisans wage a guerilla war against the occupying 
German army and their local fascist allies. In the midst of this conflict, a ragtag group
of fascist supporters captures a woman in the late stages of pregnancy. Suspecting
her of being in league with the partisans, they hastily put her on 'trial' by improvising
a war tribunal one night in the choir stalls of the abandoned monastery that serves 
as their hide-out. This sham court convicts the woman and sentences her to die - but
not until her child has been born. When a young seminarian visits the monastery 
and tries to dissuade the fascist band from executing their sentence, the absurd 
tragedy of the woman's fate is cast in stark relief. The child's birth approaches, an 
unnerving anticipation unfolds, and tension mounts ominously among the characters
and within their individual psyches. Based on a number of incidents that took place 
in Abruzzo during the war, Laudomia Bonanni's compact and tragic novel explores 
the overwhelming conflicts between ideology and community, justice and 
vengeance. The story is embedded in the cruel reality of Italian fascism, but its 
themes of revenge, sacrifice, and violence emerge as universal, delivered in prose 
that is at once lyrical and brutal. In her native Italy, Bonanni, a writer of journalism 
and critical prose as well as fiction, is hailed as one of the strongest proponents of 
postwar realism, and this is the first of her novels to be made available to English-
language readers.

Laudomia Bonanni (December 8, 1907 – February 21, 2002) was an Italian writer 
and journalist. Although she started publishing when she was a teenager, her writing
career took off in 1948 thanks to a literary contest and she went on to be a prolific 
and award-winning author. The Nobel laureate Eugenio Montale compared her 
realism to James Joyce’s Dubliners.
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Boon, Louis Paul. Minuet. New York. 1979. Persea Books. 1st American Edition. 
Very Good in Dustjacket. 0892550392. Translated from the Flemish by Adrienne 
Dixon. 136 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Peter McKenzie. Inventory # 1494. 
$22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - MINUET is the story of a married couple whose routine 
lives are disrupted when a sensuous young girl comes to work for them. The man, 
employed in a dull job in a cold storage depot, finds himself drawn to her by an 
overpowering erotic desire. And his wife begins to discover bolder instincts, too. 
Freed from household tasks, she starts a small business, making childrens' clothes,
and seems as enthralled with her business partner as she is with her new financial 
success. As the husband's desire for the young girl intensifies, it becomes apparent 
that his wife is pregnant. But who is the father? The young girl is a keen observer of
the unfolding erotic drama, although she is by no means an innocent by-stander. 
Instead, baiting one and seducing the other, she seems to be the catalyst. The three
characters take turns telling their own versions of this bizarre triangle. Juxtaposed to
the minuet of narratives is a banner of headlines from articles the husband has 
clipped out of the newspapers. The crimes and atrocities and absurd situations of 
passion they describe enhance the poignancy and the power of the novel. With a 
careful, haunting style reminiscent of Kafka's, Louis Paul Boon explores the delicate
relationship between our most private desires and the forces of the society in which
we live.

Louis Paul Boon, who died in 1979, wrote in Flemish and produced fifteen novels 
and many short stories. He won numerous awards, including the 'Triennial State 
Prize for Prose, which is the highest literary distinction in his country, and was 
nominated four times for the Nobel Prize.
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Borges, Jorge Luis and Bioy Casares, Adolfo. Chronicles of Bustos Domecq. New 
York. 1976. Dutton. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0525080473. 
Translated from the Spanish by Norman Thomas Di Giovanni. 143 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket design by Al Cetta. Inventory # 1509. $20

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Dedicating his remarkable collection of essays ‘To those
three forgotten greats – Picasso, Joyce, Le Corbusier,’ Honorio Bustos Domecq has,
with a perspicacity bordering on genius, addressed himself those serious questions 
raised by contemporary art, literature, and architecture that continue to trouble us. 
As Gervasio Montenegro writes in the Foreword: ‘Whomsoever longs to dive into the
depths of the novel, the lyric, the essay, conceptualism, architecture, sculpture, the 
theater, and the whole gamut of audiovisual media, which are so much the mark of 
our times, will, in spite of himself, have come to terms with this indispensable 
vademecum, a true Adiadne’s thread which will lead him by the hand all the way to 
the Minotaur.’ It is our great good fortune that through the combined efforts of Jorge
Luis Borges, Adolfo Bioy-Casares, and the translator Norman Thomas di Giovanni, 
these exemplary chronicles (a thoroughly diverting spoof of the critical essay) have 
been brought to the attention of the English-speaking world.

JORGE LUIS BORGES has been acknowledged to be one of the preeminent figures
of twentieth-century literature. CHRONICLES OF BUSTOS DOMECQ is the sixth 
title in Dutton’s program to make available all of Borges’ writings for the reader in 
English. Previous titles are THE BOOK OF IMAGINARY BEINGS (1969), THE 
ALEPH AND OTHER STORIES (1970), DOCTOR BRODIE’S REPORT (1972), A 
UNIVERSAL HISTORY OF INFAMY (1972), and IN PRAISE OF DARKNESS 
(1974). ADOLFO BIOY-CASARES, Borges’ longtime friend and collaborator, is the 
author of A PLAN FOR ESCAPE, a novel first published in English in 1975. 
NORMAN THOMAS DI GIOVANNI, the translator, has worked with Borges on the 
translation of his prose and much of his poetry. He edited Borges’ SELECTED 
POEMS 1923-1967.
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Borges, Jorge Luis and Bioy Casares, Adolfo. Chronicles of Bustos Domecq 
(DUSTJACKET ONLY). New York. 1976. Dutton. Very Good, Slightly Worn 
Dustjacket. 0525080473. Translated from the Spanish by Norman Thomas Di 
Giovanni. DUSTJACKET ONLY. Inventory #  44234. $12

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THIS IS ONLY THE DUSTJACKET

JORGE LUIS BORGES has been acknowledged to be one of the preeminent figures
of twentieth-century literature. CHRONICLES OF BUSTOS DOMECQ is the sixth 
title in Dutton’s program to make available all of Borges’ writings for the reader in 
English. Previous titles are THE BOOK OF IMAGINARY BEINGS (1969), THE 
ALEPH AND OTHER STORIES (1970), DOCTOR BRODIE’S REPORT (1972), A 
UNIVERSAL HISTORY OF INFAMY (1972), and IN PRAISE OF DARKNESS 
(1974). ADOLFO BIOY-CASARES, Borges’ longtime friend and collaborator, is the 
author of A PLAN FOR ESCAPE, a novel first published in English in 1975. 
NORMAN THOMAS DI GIOVANNI, the translator, has worked with Borges on the 
translation of his prose and much of his poetry. He edited Borges’ SELECTED 
POEMS 1923-1967.
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Borges, Jorge Luis. Doctor Brodie's Report (DUSTJACKET ONLY). New York. 1972.
Dutton. Very Good, Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 0525093826. Translated from the 
Spanish by Norman Thomas Di Giovanni. DUSTJACKET ONLY. Jacket Illustration 
by Jim McMullan. Inventory #  44232. $12

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THIS IS ONLY THE DUSTJACKET

Jorge Francisco Isidoro Luis Borges (24 August 1899 – 14 June 1986) was an 
Argentine short-story writer, essayist, poet and translator, and a key figure in the 
Spanish language literature. His work embraces the ‘character of unreality in all 
literature’. His best-known books, Ficciones (Fictions) and The Aleph (El Aleph), 
published in the 1940s, are compilations of short stories interconnected by common
themes, including dreams, labyrinths, libraries, mirrors, fictional writers, philosophy,
and religion. Borges's works have contributed to philosophical literature and also to 
the fantasy genre. Critic Ángel Flores, the first to use the term magical realism to 
define a genre that reacted against the dominant realism and naturalism of the 19th
century, considers the beginning of the movement to be the release of Borges's A 
Universal History of Infamy (Historia universal de la infamia). However, some critics
would consider Borges to be a predecessor and not actually a magical realist. His 
late poems dialogue with such cultural figures as Spinoza, Camões, and Virgil. In 
1914 his family moved to Switzerland, where he studied at the Collège de Genève.
The family travelled widely in Europe, including stays in Spain. On his return to 
Argentina in 1921, Borges began publishing his poems and essays in surrealist 
literary journals. He also worked as a librarian and public lecturer. In 1955 he was 
appointed director of the National Public Library and professor of English Literature
at the University of Buenos Aires. He became completely blind at the age of 55; as 
he never learned braille, he became unable to read. Scholars have suggested that 
his progressive blindness helped him to create innovative literary symbols through 
imagination. In 1961 he came to international attention when he received the first 
Prix International, which he shared with Samuel Beckett. In 1971 he won the 
Jerusalem Prize. His work was translated and published widely in the United States
and in Europe. Borges himself was fluent in several languages. He dedicated his 
final work, The Conspirators, to the city of Geneva, Switzerland. His international 
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Borodin, Leonid. Partings. San Diego. 1987. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. Remainder Mark On 
Bottom Edge. 0151709785. Translated from the Russian by David Floyd. 221 pages.
hardcover. Inventory # 25554. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A man falls madly in love with a priest's daughter in 
Siberia and must deal with his hysterical mother and sister, his erratic TV interviewer
girlfriend, and his friends and foes in Moscow's bohemia.

Leonid Ivanovich Borodin (born April 14, 1938) is a Russian novelist and journalist.
Born in Irkutsk, Borodin is a Christian and Soviet dissident. In the 1960s he 
belonged to the anti-Communist All-Russian Social-Christian Union. He was 
arrested and imprisoned in the 'strict regime' Camp 17 in 1967, and went on hunger
strike there with Yuli Daniel and Aleksandr Ginzburg in 1969. After his release in 
1973, Borodin’s works were smuggled out of the Soviet Union. The publication in 
English translation of The Story of a Strange Time led to his arrest in 1982 on 
charges of 'anti-Soviet propaganda'. He was sentenced to 10 years' hard labour in 
Perm-36 Maximum Security Camp (ITK-6), as well as five years' internal exile. 
Released after four years, in the perestroika era, Borodin was allowed to visit the 
west with his wife. Borodin was the subject and first-person narrator of the 2001 film
Leonid Borodin: Looking through the Years by Viacheslav Novikov. A winner of 
many literary prizes, including the 2002 Solzhenitsyn Prize, Borodin is editor-in-chief
of Moskva, a popular literary magazine. In 2005 he was appointed to the first 
convocation of the Public Chamber of Russia.keywords
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Borodin, Leonid. The Year of Miracle and Grief. London. 1984. Quartet Books. 1st 
British Edition. Very Good.No Dustjacket. 0704324474. Translated from the Russian
by Jennifer Bradshaw. 185 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 16921. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THE YEAR OF MIRACLE AND GRIEF is a tale about 
Lake Baikal and its legendary heritage. The narrator relives his arrival by train as a 
boy of 12 at the village where his parents are engaged to teach. At once taken by 
the haunting beauty of the water and rocks, the boy yields his heart and mind to their
magic pull. But his surrender to the lake reveals something sinister behind the 
natural beauty.

Leonid Ivanovich Borodin (born April 14, 1938) is a Russian novelist and journalist.
Born in Irkutsk, Borodin is a Christian and Soviet dissident. In the 1960s he 
belonged to the anti-Communist All-Russian Social-Christian Union. He was 
arrested and imprisoned in the 'strict regime' Camp 17 in 1967, and went on hunger
strike there with Yuli Daniel and Aleksandr Ginzburg in 1969. After his release in 
1973, Borodin’s works were smuggled out of the Soviet Union. The publication in 
English translation of The Story of a Strange Time led to his arrest in 1982 on 
charges of 'anti-Soviet propaganda'. He was sentenced to 10 years' hard labour in 
Perm-36 Maximum Security Camp (ITK-6), as well as five years' internal exile. 
Released after four years, in the perestroika era, Borodin was allowed to visit the 
west with his wife. Borodin was the subject and first-person narrator of the 2001 film
Leonid Borodin: Looking through the Years by Viacheslav Novikov. A winner of 
many literary prizes, including the 2002 Solzhenitsyn Prize, Borodin is editor-in-chief
of Moskva, a popular literary magazine. In 2005 he was appointed to the first 
convocation of the Public Chamber of Russia.
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Bozai, Agota. To Err Is Divine. New York. 2004. Counterpoint. 1st American Edition.
Very Good in Dustjacket. 1582432775. Translated from the German by David 
Kramer With The Close Collaboration Of The Author. 244 pages. hardcover. Jacket
design & photoillustration by Rick Pracher. Inventory # 35859. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A bestseller in Hungary and Germany, a sharp and 
delightful social satire that pits the relentless pursuit of wealth against the fickleness
of life in a capitalist culture. Anna Levay, a widow, is a secondary-school teacher in
a small resort city who is close to retirement. One evening after her bath, Anna 
discovers a strange light floating about her head. It is a halo, like that of a saint, but
Anna is not a particularly good or religious person; she is, in fact, an atheist. She 
sets about trying to conceal her halo, but soon realizes that only the truly innocent, 
small children and animals, can see it. But the concurrent power to heal and 
produce miracles is visible to a less exclusive audience, and once the greedy mayor
and physician of the town discover Anna’s new gifts, they set about using her to their
advantage: they build a luxury health resort and line their pockets. Agota Bozai’s 
novel, first published in Hungarian in 1998, is a stunning portrait of a world disposed
to depravity in the pursuit of wealth, and of the marginalization of a person of 
conscience, or at least conscientiousness, in a rapaciously capitalistic society.

Agota Bozai has worked as a freelance journalist for Hungarian radio and elevision.
Her first novel, PERSIAN DIVAN, was published in Budapest in 1997.
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Brancati, Vitaliano. The Lost Years. London. 1992. Harvill/Harper Collins. 1st British
Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. Remainder Marking On Bottom 
Edge. 0002711583. Translated from the Italian by Patrick Creagh. 207 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket illustration. Portrait of a man, unfinished (Tadeusz de Lempicki), 
1928 by Tamara de Lempicka. Inventory # 23308. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In Natàca, a Sicilian coastal town, the citizens lead their 
lives from season to season on an open-air stage. Nothing happens in Natàca that 
escapes a thousand watchful eyes; nothing happens that eludes a thousand 
sardonic tongues; but then under that opaque, even blue sky nothing happens in 
Natàca - tedium reigns supreme. When Buscaino arrives, ostensibly on his return 
from America, and sets about raising funds to build a panoramic tower (for the 
pleasure of the citizens and his own profit), the apathetic townsfolk are for a moment
galvanized, and the ever-optimistic Buscaino believes that American-Style 
dynamism will finally rout Southern sloth. But Natàca, any coincidental similarities 
notwithstanding, is not New York. THE LOST YEARS, with its gallery of dazzlingly 
wrought caricatures of Sicilian provincials, from the crumbling duke in his draughty 
high-ceilinged palazzo to the all-devouring bourgeois mother amid her ormolu clocks
and coffee-cups, was Vitaliano Brancati’s first novel, issued in 1938 during the 
heyday of Fascism. Its covert political satire of a Nation in pursuit of a cause was 
lost on the gerarchi and it escaped the hands of the censors. It is now published for 
the first time in English.

VITALIANO BRANCATI Was born at Pachino, near Syracuse, in 1907, and was 
educated at Catania where he took a degree in literature In 1924 he joined the 
Fascist party, but after being ‘Fascist to the roots of his hair’, as he said, he 
repudiated it completely and THE LOST YEARS, started in 1934 and published in 
serial in 1938, were the first fruits of his conversion. From 1937 he was a 
schoolteacher in Catania and Rome, but turned to full-time writing after the war. He
was married to the actress Anna Proclemer, and in 1954 died in Turin.
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Brandao, Ignacio de Loyola. Teeth Under the Sun. Champaign/London. 2007. 
Dalkey Archive Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Wrappers.Paperback 
Original. 9781564784384. Translated from the Portuguese by Cristina Ferreira-Pinto
Bailey. 368 pages. paperback. Cover design by Nicolene Labuschagne. Inventory #
10251. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A modern-day Don Quixote and an exile in his own 
hometown, the protagonist of Teeth Under the Sun is kept from writing by a 
conspiracy (real? imagined?) designed to prevent him from revealing the truth about
the town’s strange status quo and violent past. In a place where people have 
abandoned their houses for tiny apartments in the confines of new high-rises, the 
narrator walks the almost empty streets, remembering better times and meeting 
figures from his past: his ex-wife, his son, writers, friends, and revolutionaries. And 
all of this is interspersed with his memories of the movies. Fact and fiction, past and
present, all meet in this story of the narrator’s attempts to engage more fully with a
modern world forcing him into isolation. Ignacio de Loyola Brandao began his career
writing film reviews and went on to work for one of the principal newspapers in São
Paulo. Initially banned in Brazil, his novel ZERO, which is also published by Dalkey
Archive Press, went on to win the prestigious Brasilia Prize and become a 
controversial best-seller. Brandão is the author of more than a half-dozen works of 
fiction, including ANONYMOUS CELEBRITY and ANGEL OF DEATH.

IGNACIO de LOYOLA BRANDAO was born in 1936 in Brazil. He began a career in 
journalism at the age of sixteen writing reviews for the films that played at the only 
cinema in his hometown. At twenty, he moved to Sao Paulo, where he worked for 
the principal newspapers of the state capital until 1979. ZERO was finished in 1969
but was not published until five years later, when it was accepted by an Italian 
publisher. Not until 1975 was it published in Brazil, bringing considerable scandal, 
but extraordinary praise and a number of literary prizes, including the Brasilia Prize,
a national literary honor. In 1976, it was banned by the Ministry of Justice. Following
a national protest in 1977, the ban was lifted in 1979 and ZERO immediately 
returned to the bestseller list.
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Brandys, Kazimierz. A Question of Reality. New York. 1980. Scribners. 1st American
Edition. Some Foxing To Top Edge, Otherwise Very Good in Slightly Worn 
Dustjacket. 0684165996. Translated from the Polish by Isabel Barzun. 180 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket design by Victor Bastante. Inventory # 1569. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A QUESTION OF REALITY is a novel about a nation 
bedeviled by invasion and foreign occupation, and it is the story of one man’s refusal
to submit to his country’s bitter history. A work of fiction that breaks with convention 
to deliver truth plainly, this is one of the most extraordinary books to come out of 
Eastern Europe in recent years. The narrator teaches drama at the Warsaw 
University where, as a law student during the thirties, he was beaten by a gang of 
right-wing students - the first lesson in his moral and political education. It led him to
break off with his stubbornly patriotic father, give up his legal studies, and take bit 
parts in the theater. When the Nazis invaded Poland, his education began in 
earnest. In telling us his story: of the metaphysical commitment that led him to join 
the Resistance (‘I joined to fight the Devil’); of the fictional espionage role he created
for a woman who wanted to serve in the underground; of the interrogations the new 
regime put him through after the war, and of the compromises he and intellectual 
friends made with the regime; and finally of the gathering of moral will to say no to 
the totalitarian distortion of reality - he addresses himself to the great moral 
questions that Polish society, brutalized by forces from within and without, has lost 
the will to ask. Why has freedom in Poland come to mean simply the right to 
demand better meat from the state’s butcher shops? Why is the only truth in state 
newspapers to be found in the obituary columns? In Kazimierz Brandys we hear the
clear brave voice of a human conscience, a voice that asserts the survival of the 
spirit. A stunning and brilliant novel about a country that, in the author’s words, has 
been ‘the plaything of history,’ A QUESTION OF REALITY is also an inspiring 
meditation on the urgent moral questions of our time.

Kazimierz Brandys (27 October 1916 - 11 March 2000) was a Polish essayist and 
writer of film scripts.
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Brandys, Kazimierz. Paris, New York 1982-1984: A Memoir. New York. 1988. 
Random House. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket W/Crease Across 
The Front. 0394544927. Translated from the Polish by Barbara Krzywicki-Herburt. 
183 pages. hardcover. Cover: Lars Hokanson. Inventory # 10838. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In 1983, Kazimierz Brandys, the world-renowned Polish
man of letters, gave us A WARSAW DIARY, the highly praised definitive account of 
the mood and events in Poland before and during the ascendancy of Solidarity. 
Now, in Paris, New York: 1982-1984, he offers ruefully skeptical, keenly acute 
memoirs of his life in the West following his exile from Soviet Poland in 1981. Poland
had defined his life: Then in his seventies, he was old enough to have witnessed the
last gasp of Polish independence in 1939; he had been a member of the Communist
party until 1966; and he was one of Poland's most respected, though blacklisted, 
writers. Exile was a cataclysmic experience. In the autumn of his life, Brandys was 
forced to abandon his culture, his family, his friends, his country. He landed in the 
hurly-burly of polyglot, multiracial New York City in the spring of 1982-not 
understanding a word of English-to begin an odyssey that would take him back and 
forth across the Atlantic to Paris time and again as, disoriented and impoverished, 
he sought to discover his bearings anew. Written from Brandys's unique sensibility 
as an exile, PARIS, NEW YORK: 1982-1984 is replete with trenchant and affecting 
observations of the politics, landscape, and people of Paris and New York.

Kazimierz Brandys (27 October 1916 - 11 March 2000) was a Polish essayist and 
writer of film scripts.keywords
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Brandys, Kazimierz. Rondo. New York. 1989. Farrar Straus Giroux. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0374252009. Translated from the Polish by 
Jaroslaw Anders. 265 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 27984. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In his own words, Tom is an insignificant man, powerless
to affect changes even in himself let alone in others. He is pathologically normal, 
with ‘something of Buster Keaton’ to him. Yet an initially harmless fabrication 
motivated by his love for a woman will move him to center stage in one of the 20th 
century’s most infamous conflicts and will ultimately change the course of history. 
Tom is in love with Tola, an actress of the Warsaw stage. Tola, sadly, loves another,
a celebrated and charismatic actor named Cezar. But despite his unrequited love, 
Tom cannot help being concerned for Tola. Following the Nazi occupation of 
Warsaw at the outset of WWII, when she tells him she wishes to enlist in the Polish
Resistance, he conceives of an imaginary political cadre, ‘Rondo,’ and cleverly 
conscripts his beloved actress into it. The idea is innocent at first, little more than a 
flight of Tom’s fantasy designed to protect his beloved from the tribulations of the 
real Resistance. But through its own comic momentum, Rondo unexpectedly 
becomes a major force in the Polish underground. When Tom is drawn into the 
internal politics of the Resistance, the results are not only highly entertaining but 
telling of the eternal follies of war. Can a game, an innocent falsehood, become 
reality? Can a man in love who is otherwise ordinary in every way change history? In
Rondo, a modern classic now available for the first time in paperback, Brandys 
explores many of the obsessions of twentieth century literature, giving us an 
eloquent statement on politics, war, and personal exile while telling a story that is 
nothing if not a touching and enthralling love story. One of the century’s great literary
figures, Brandys’s voice has ‘quickened the conscience and enriched the writing of 
the twentieth century’ (Time).

Kazimierz Brandys (27 October 1916 - 11 March 2000) was a Polish essayist and 
writer of film scripts.
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Branner, H. C. The Mistress. New York. 1953. Signet/New American Library. 1st 
Signet Paperback Edition. Good in Wrappers. Published In England As 'The Riding
Master'. Translated from the Danish by A. I. Roughton. 143 pages. paperback. 1056.
Inventory # 23157. $30

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The Mistress. Loved by a man she pities, desired by a 
man she scorns, tormented by the memory of the one man she adored. This is the 
spellbinding story of a beautiful, tortured woman who confronts, in a single day, the
bitter realities of a lifetime.

Hans Christian Branner (23 June 1903 in Ordrup - April 23, 1966 in Copenhagen) 
was a Danish author and member of the Danish Academy. Branner has written 
novels, short stories (TWO MINUTES OF SILENCE, 1944), essays (HIKING 
ALONG THE RIVER, 1956) and plays (THERMOPYLAE, 1958). He made his 
literary debut with the novel TOYS in 1936, and quickly became a popular author in
Denmark. H. C. Branner received many awards and honors during his time as a 
writer. He was inspired by Freud and his theories and believed that man could be 
free by knowing his past and then dealing with it. Branner was considered a 
humanist writer. He is buried in Hørsholm Cemetery.
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Branner, H. C. Two Minutes of Silence: Selected Short Stories. Madison. 1966. 
University Of Wisconsin Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 
Translated from the Danish by Vera Lindholm Vance. 211 pages. hardcover. 
Inventory # 24062. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - H.C. Branner’s first book, Playthings, published in 1935,
was an analysis of the social power structure and the resultant sexual suppression 
experienced by the employees of a small business. Later, with his collections of 
short stories Om lidt er vi borte (We’ll Soon Be Gone, 1939) and To minutters stilhed
(Two Minutes’ Silence, 1944) he established himself as one of the finest authors of 
short prose pieces in the Danish language, his writing being based on profound 
psychological insight and a refined suggestive technique, a symbolism of the 
psyche. Branner’s post-war work is characterised by a turning away from the 
psychological towards the existential; the weight is shifted from the individual to the
general human condition.

Hans Christian Branner (23 June 1903 in Ordrup - April 23, 1966 in Copenhagen) 
was a Danish author and member of the Danish Academy. Branner has written 
novels, short stories (TWO MINUTES OF SILENCE, 1944), essays (HIKING 
ALONG THE RIVER, 1956) and plays (THERMOPYLAE, 1958). He made his 
literary debut with the novel TOYS in 1936, and quickly became a popular author in
Denmark. H. C. Branner received many awards and honors during his time as a 
writer. He was inspired by Freud and his theories and believed that man could be 
free by knowing his past and then dealing with it. Branner was considered a 
humanist writer. He is buried in Hørsholm Cemetery.
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Braschi, Giannina. Empire of Dreams. New Haven. 1994. Yale University Press. 1st
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0300057954. Translated from the 
Spanish by Tess O'Dwyer. 220 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration - (front & back)
Details from 'Paris', gouache by Jorge Zeno. Inventory # 2132. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The work deals with issues of performance, gender 
ambiguity, and marginality. It is concerned with the boundaries of language and the
possibilities of cross-dressing poetry as commercials, diary, tabloids, gossip, 
confessions, videos, autobiography, musicals, and manifesto. Characters turn into 
other characters. Clowns, buffoons, shepherds, lead soldiers, magicians, madmen,
witches, fortune-tellers, and artists perform their fantasies in the city streets. An 
antinovel within the book satirizes the writer’s role in the modern age and calls for a 
revolution of poetry. New York City becomes the site of liberation for its marginal 
citizens, as the narrator is led through a seeming phantasmagoria of internal and 
external trials in order to experience the center - of political power, of meaning, of 
feeling, and of personal identity.

Giannina Braschi (born February 5, 1953) is a Puerto Rican writer. She is credited 
with writing the first Spanglish novel Yo-Yo Boing! (1998), the postmodern poetry 
trilogy Empire of Dreams (Yale, 1994), and the philosophical fiction United States of
Banana, (AmazonCrossing, 2011), which chronicles the Latin American immigrant's
experiences in the United States. ‘For decades, Dominican and Puerto Rican 
authors have carried out a linguistic revolution,’ noted The Boston Globe, and 
‘Giannina Braschi, especially in her novel YO-YO BOING!, testify to it.’ She is 
considered an influential and revolutionary voice in contemporary Latin American 
literature. Her work has been described as a ‘synergetic fusion that marks in a 
determinant fashion the lived experiences of U.S. Hispanics.’ Written in three 
languages, English, Spanglish, and Spanish, Braschi's work captures the cultural 
experience of nearly 50 million Hispanic Americans and also seeks to explore the 
three political options of Puerto Rico: Nation, Colony, or Statehood. On the subject 
of the Island's lack of sovereignty, Braschi stated, ‘Liberty is not an option—it is a 
human right.’
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Brecht, Bertolt. Collected Plays: Volume 7. New York. 1974. Random House. 1st 
American Edition. Good.No Dustjacket. 0394494393. Includes - The Vision Of 
Simone Machard, Schweyk In The Second World War, The Caucasian Chalk Circle,
& The Duchess Of MalfiEdited by Ralph Manheim & John Willett. 450 pages. 
hardcover. Inventory # 22426. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This volume of the new, authorized translation of the 
collected works of Bertolt Brecht contains the three plays and one adaptation that 
were written during Brecht’s six-year stay in the United States, from July, 1941, to 
October, 1947: THE VISIONS OF SIMONE MACHARD, SCHWEYK IN THE 
SECOND WORLD WAR, THE CAUCASIAN CHALK CIRCLE, and the adaptation of
John Webster’s THE DUCHESS OF MALFI, which was intended for, but never 
achieved, Broadway production. The translations are edited by Ralph Manheim, 
National Book Award winner, and John Willett, noted Brecht scholar and author of 
THE THEATRE OF BERTOLT BRECHT. An introduction places the plays in the 
context of Brecht’s total work, and editorial notes give variant texts as well as 
Brecht’s own statements on production and staging. The series presents the plays in
faithful and stage-worthy translations, and in chronological order. Future volumes 
will include Brecht’s poetry, fiction, and theoretical writings.

Bertolt Brecht (10 February 1898 – 14 August 1956) was a German poet, playwright,
theatre director, and Marxist. A theatre practitioner of the 20th century, Brecht made
contributions to dramaturgy and theatrical production, the latter through the tours 
undertaken by the Berliner Ensemble – the post-war theatre company operated by 
Brecht and his wife, long-time collaborator and actress Helene Weigel.
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Bryce Echenique, Alfredo. Tarzan's Tonsillitis. New York. 2001. Pantheon Books. 
1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0375421432. Translated from the 
Spanish by Alfred MacAdam. 262 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Frank 
Gargullo. Inventory # 31293. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - From the internationally acclaimed Peruvian writer-
winner of the Cervantes Prize, the most prestigious literary award in the Spanish-
speaking world-a tragicomic story of improbable, inevitable love. At the center: a 
couple in love, in exile together and apart. He is Juan Manuel Carpio, a second-
generation Peruvian of Native American origins, a middle-class singer-composer. 
She is Fernanda Maria de la Trinidad del Monte Montes, a polyglot and cultured 
Salvadoran. Through the mostly epistolary narrative set in 1960s Paris, revolutionary
El Salvador, Chile, 1980s California, and London, we follow the thirty-year arc of 
their relationship. At once cheerful, hopeful, and informed by a serene lack of 
sentimentality, the narrative-rich with the delights of paradox and hyperbole - sees 
the couple through disastrous and traumatic marriages to other people; the ups and
downs of their respective careers; the inexorable effects of politics on their personal 
lives; their shifting passions and gradual realization that the truest bond between 
lovers is a tender, abiding, and respectful friendship.

Alfredo Bryce Echenique (born February 19, 1939) is a Peruvian writer born in Lima.
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Buarque, Chico. Turbulence. New York. 1993. Pantheon Books. 1st American 
Edition. Small Stain Mark On Front Free Endpaper, Otherwise Very Good in 
Dustjacket. 0679412646. Translated from the Portuguese by Peter Bush. 165 
pages. hardcover. Jacket photograph by Benno Friedman. Jacket design by Marjorie
Anderson. Inventory # 25561. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A major literary event that has taken the international 
publishing community by storm: A best-seller in Brazil, where it received 
unprecedented critical acclaim, Turbulence has also been translated into French, 
German, Italian, and Spanish, among other major languages. Written by Chico 
Buarque, one of Brazil’s premier singers and songwriters, the novel gives an 
intense, apocalyptic vision of the paranoia, lawlessness, and nightmare of urban life
in Brazil-an extended metaphor for a country facing the menace of a violent 
confrontation between the rich and the poor. Set in the decaying and poverty-
stricken outskirts of an unnamed city, TURBULENCE consists of a series of highly 
charged cinematic scenes, viewed through the dazed eyes of a nameless narrator 
who moves between two different worlds. An aimless dropout, living on handouts 
from his rich sister, he belongs by birth to the privileged urban upper crust, with its 
luxury seaside apartments, its fabulous houses hidden behind electrified high walls 
and protected by machine-gun-toting security guards, its insanely expensive 
boutiques and shopping centers, its extravagant parties and trips to Europe. By 
chance he enters the ‘other Brazil,’ the world of marginal and petty criminals that 
infringes on the edges of privileged society and threatens to engulf it. Told with 
compelling urgency, rich in irony, alive with arresting imagery, TURBULENCE is a 
haunting novel of kidnapping, assault and robbery, rape, and murder. Chico 
Buarque was born in Rio de Janeiro in 1944. He is internationally renowned as a 
singer, composer, and avant-garde dramatist. TURBULENCE is his first novel.

Francisco Buarque de Hollanda (born June 19, 1944 in Rio de Janeiro, Brazil), 
popularly known as Chico Buarque is a singer, guitarist, composer, dramatist, writer
and poet. He is best known for his music, which often includes social, economic and
cultural commentary on Brazil and Rio de Janeiro in particular.

keywords

Literature Translated 
Brazil Latin America

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $6.00



image filename

0151955980.jpg

image

author pic filename

Buch, Hans Christoph.
jpg

author picture

listing

Buch, Hans Christoph. Wedding at Port-Au-Prince. San Diego. 1986. Harcourt 
Brace Jovanovich. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0151955980. 
Translated from the German by Ralph Manheim. 304 pages. hardcover. Inventory #
31083. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A sparkling first novel set against the background of 
turbulent Haiti. This is the fascinating story of a French officer sent to Haiti by 
Napoleon to arrest Toussaint L'Ouverture, the leader of a slave revolt. It is also a 
historically documented account of a quarrel between Haitian police and a German 
colonist that escalates into a grotesque diplomatic incident. And it is a brilliant story
about the author's grandfather – a pharmacist who emigrated to Haiti in 1899 - and 
his family; his wife, Pauline, who is first restored to health and then mysteriously 
undone by voodoo magic; Aunt Toni, whose engagement to a German officer 
triggers a political scandal; Uncle G., who bombs the presidential palace and then 
disappears with his plane into the Bermuda Triangle, never to be heard from again.
These fantastic tales one and all merge seamlessly into an exotic, outrageous, witty
reality and a beguiling family saga.
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Bufalino, Gesualdo. Lies of the Night. New York. 1991. Atheneum. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 0689121245. Translated from the 
Italian by Patrick Creagh. 163 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration by Laurence 
Schwinger. Inventory # 3055. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - When Gesualdo Bufalino’s LIES OF THE NIGHT was 
published in England in the spring of 1996, it was universally praised by the 
reviewers, who compared the book to the tales of the Arabian Nights and the works
of Alexandre Dumas, and its author to such Italian masters as Boccaccio, 
Lampedusa, Sciascia, Calvino, and Eco. Now American readers can see for 
themselves why this novel, which won Italy’s most prestigious literary prize, the 
Strega, in 1988, has been so highly acclaimed. The setting is an island fortress, 
craggy; volcanic, inhospitable. In its confines are four prisoners — a baron, a 
gentlemanly poet, a soldier with a religious education, an amorous student — all 
condemned for plotting against the Bourbon king. On the eve of their execution, the
aged and ailing governor of the fortress offers them a last-minute reprieve: if one of 
the four will reveal the identity of their mysterious leader, known as God the Father,
all will go free, In the company of a fifth prisoner, a renowned bandit chief; they pass
the hours before dawn telling stories, narratives of love and war, vengeance and 
loyalty And, as death approaches, each must decide if his life has had any meaning,
and, to what, if anything, he owes his allegiance. Magnificently constructed, 
exquisitely written, LIES OF THE NIGHT REVEALS a magical writer in full mastery 
of his powers.

Gesualdo Bufalino (Comiso, Italy, 15 November 1920 - 14 June 1996), was an 
Italian writer. Gesualdo Bufalino was born in Comiso, Sicily. He studied literature 
and was a high-school professor in his hometown, for most of his life. Immediately 
after World War II, he had to spend some time in an hospital for tuberculosis; hence
he drew the material for the novel Diceria dell'untore (The Plague Sower). The book
was written in 1950, but was published only in 1981, thanks to Bufalino's friend and
well-known writer Leonardo Sciascia who discovered his talents. In 1988, the novel
Le menzogne della notte (Night's Lies) won the Strega Prize. In 1990 he won the 
Nino Martoglio International Book Award. In his native town the Biblioteca di Bufalino
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Bulatovic, Miodrag. The War Was Better. New York. 1972. McGraw Hill. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 0070088462. Translated 
from the Serbo-Croatian by B. S. Brusar. 424 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 25669.
$12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THE WAR WAS BETTER is made up of a series of 
picturesque adventures of an absurd anti-hero named Malic, a Montenegrin madcap
idealist who, astride his donkey with a parachute on his back and a globe of the 
world in his hand, painting his victories with red paint, achieves conquests of 
numerous willing bodies of women, many symbolic of their countries. Malic has 
learned that war and fornication are essentially the same thing.

Miodrag Bulatovic (February 20, 1930, Okladi - March 15, 1991, Igalo, Montenegro
was a Montenegrin Serb novelist and playwright. He began in 1956 with a book of 
short stories, Djavoli dolaze (‘The Devils Are Coming’, translated as STOP THE 
DANUBE), for which he received the Serbian Writers Union Award. His best novel 
was, however, THE RED ROOSTER FLIES HEAVENWARDS, set in his homeland
of north-eastern Montenegro. This was translated into more than twenty foreign 
languages. Bulatovic then stopped publishing for a time, to protest interference in his
work. His next novel, HERO ON A DONKEY was first published abroad and only 
four years later (1967) in Yugoslavia. In 1975, he won the prestigious NIN Award for
novel of the year for PEOPLE WITH FOUR FINGERS, an insight into the émigré's 
life. THE FIFTH FINGER was a sequel to that book. His last novel was GULLO 
GULLO, which brought together various themes from his previous books.keywords
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Bulgakov, Mikhail. Black Snow (DUSTJACKET ONLY). New York. 1967. Simon & 
Schuster. Very Good, Slightly Worn Dustjacket With Some Tears. DUSTJACKET 
ONLY. Jacket design by William Belcher. Inventory # 45640. $12

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THIS IS ONLY THE DUSTJACKET
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Bulgakov, Mikhail. Flight & Bliss. New York. 1985. New Directions. 1st American 
Edition. Wrinkling to Pages 3 - 6, Otherwise Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 
0811209407. Translated from the Russian by Mirra Ginsburg. 159 pages. hardcover.
Jacket photograph by Victor Nekrasov of the house Bulgakov lived in as a child and
as a young man, courtesy of Ardis Publishers; design by Harold Wortsman. 
Inventory # 13955. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Mikhail Bulgakov (1891-1940) required the dramatic and
fictional forms ‘as the pianist needs both his left and his right hands,’ While he is 
best known here for his novels, in the U.S.S.R. he is also famous for his plays. 
Neither of the plays in this volume, FLIGHT (1926-28) and BLISS (1934), was 
published until long after the author’s death, By 1929, his persistent refusal to 
conform to the demands of the Communist government and critics had led to a ban
on all his work, FLIGHT was not produced until 1957, and BLISS has never yet been
produced. FLIGHT incensed the critics because Bulgakov treated some of the Civil
War’s Whites as suffering, doomed human beings rather than stock images of ‘the 
class enemy.’ This tragicomedy is dominated by the nightmare figure of General 
Khludov, both executioner and victim, disintegrating as his world disintegrates. 
Charnota, on the other hand, is the hyperbolic image of a man hellbent for 
destruction, descending from White Major General to penniless gambler in 
Constantinople’s cockroach races. In BLISS, for the first time in English translation, 
the engineer Rein travels to the past in his time machine and returns with Ivan the 
Terrible accidentally in tow. Four centuries ahead of his time, the Tsar is stranded in
Rein’s attic, bellowing imprecations.

Mikhail Afanasyevich Bulgakov (15 May 1891 – 10 March 1940) was a Russian 
writer, medical doctor and playwright active in the first half of the 20th century. He is
best known for his novel The Master and Margarita, published posthumously, which
has been called one of the masterpieces of the 20th century.
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Bulgakov, Mikhail. Flight: A Play in Eight Dreams & Four Acts. New York. 1969. 
Grove Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. Translated from the 
Russian & With An Introduction by Mirra Ginsburg. 109 pages. paperback. E-517. 
Inventory # 38173. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - FLIGHT is an evocation of defeat and exile. Set in the 
early Twenties in southern Russia, the Crimea, Constantinople, and Paris, the play 
follows a group of White Russians escaping after the last days of the Civil War. 
Bulgakov based two principal characters, the Commander in Chief and Khludov, on
General Wrangel, commander of the White Armies, and the notorious General 
Slashchov, commander of the Wrangel forces in the Crimea. In this setting of chaos
and disintegration, the author explores the problem of the displaced person in its 
endless variations - geographic, political, cultural, moral, and philosophical. The 
large cast portrays a great variety of personalities in scenes which shift from 
monstrous crimes to hilarious cockroach races; from desperate gambling to shrill 
arguments between a camp wife and an aristocratic lady; from loyal friendship to 
betrayal - and end in the final flight home. In his tragicomic vein, Bulgakov treats his
characters as doomed human beings rather than stock images of ‘the class enemy’ -
a fact that caused the play to be banned during his lifetime, and a fact that lends his
drama such significance today.

Mikhail Afanasyevich Bulgakov (15 May 1891 – 10 March 1940) was a Russian 
writer, medical doctor and playwright active in the first half of the 20th century. He is
best known for his novel The Master and Margarita, published posthumously, which
has been called one of the masterpieces of the 20th century.

keywords

Literature Translated 
Russia Drama

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $22.50



image filename

life of monsieur de 
moliere.jpg

image

author pic filename

Bulgakov, Mikhail.jpg

author picture

listing

Bulgakov, Mikhail. The Life of Monsieur de Moliere. New York. 1970. Funk & 
Wagnalls. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Wotn Dustjacket With A Few
Small Pieces Missing. Translated from the Russian by Mirra Ginsburg. 260 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket design by Edith Dreikurs. Inventory # 16739. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Russia’s famed playwright, novelist, and short-story 
writer Mikhail Bulgakov, author of the acclaimed THE MASTER AND MARGARITA,
has written this fascinating account of the life of Moliere, France’s great 
seventeenth-century playwright. THE LIFE OF MONSIEUR DE MOLIERE is more 
than a biography. Mikhail Bulgakov was a lifelong admirer of Moliere, with whom he 
felt a deep affinity; and this portrait of one artist by another illuminates the life of the
author as well as that of his protagonist. The life of Moliere, born Jean-Baptiste 
Poquelin, is a story of struggle and dedication, and Bulgakov tells it with warmth and
compassion. From his petit bourgeois childhood, through his early efforts in the 
theater, and on to his great success and subsequent decline into lonely and 
cantankerous old age, Moliere’s career as playwright, producer, and actor is 
recounted by a master storyteller. We attend the birth of each new play, from the 
uproarious THE WOULD-BE GENTLEMAN and THE PRECIOUS LADIES 
RIDICULED, which poke fun at pretensions of the day, through the controversial 
TARTUFFE, which dared to challenge the religious mores of the time, to The 
Misanthrope, perhaps Moliere’s most profound play. Moliere’s dealings with French
society, with his colleagues, and with Louis XIV are described with insight and 
grace. Most fascinating are his relationships with the two women he loved—the 
actress Madeleine Bejart and, in his later years, his wife, Armande, allegedly 
Madeleine’s younger sister, but according to some gossips, her illegitimate daughter
by Moliere. Bulgakov’s scrupulous attention to factual material and his insistence on
historical accuracy never bog down the story.

Mikhail Afanasyevich Bulgakov (15 May 1891 – 10 March 1940) was a Russian 
writer, medical doctor and playwright active in the first half of the 20th century. He is
best known for his novel The Master and Margarita, published posthumously, which
has been called one of the masterpieces of the 20th century.
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Bunin, Ivan. The Elaghin Affair and Other Stories. New York. 1935. Knopf. 1st 
American Edition. Some Wear To Both The Top & Bottom Of The Spine, Otherwise
Very Good. No Dustjacket. Translated from the Russian & Selected by Bernard 
Guilbert Guerney. 297 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 17284. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The Elaghin Affair contains two of the author’s greatest 
novellas, the title piece and Mitya’s Love, as well as a broad range of stories written
between 1900 and 1940 and centered on themes of love, loss, and the Russian 
landscape, including several of Bunin’s most haunting stories from his final 
collection, Dark Avenues.

Ivan Alekseyevich Bunin (22 October 1870 – 8 November 1953) was the first 
Russian writer to win the Nobel Prize for Literature. He was noted for the strict 
artistry with which he carried on the classical Russian traditions in the writing of 
prose and poetry. The texture of his poems and stories, sometimes referred to as 
‘Bunin brocade’, is considered to be one of the richest in the language. Best known 
for his short novels The Village (1910) and Dry Valley (1912), his autobiographical 
novel The Life of Arseniev (1933, 1939), the book of short stories Dark Avenues 
(1946) and his 1917–1918 diary (Cursed Days, 1926), Bunin was a revered figure 
among anti-communist White emigres, European critics, and many of his fellow 
writers, who viewed him as a true heir to the tradition of realism in Russian literature
established by Tolstoy and Chekhov.
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Buzzi, Aldo. Journey To the Land of the Flies & Other Travels. New York. 1996. 
Random House. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0679448101. 
Translated from the Italian by Ann Goldstein. 147 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 
29439. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Aldo Buzzi traveled the world soaking up the 
experiences, sights, sounds and tastes that have gone into the creation of these 
delectable diversions. From exotic ports of call like Djakarta, Gorgonzola, Sicily and
Moscow, and featuring menus such as roast monkey, cabbage soup, risotto, and 19
types of vodka, this is a book to satisfy both the senses and the mind.

Aldo Buzzi (10 August 1910 – 9 October 2009) was an author and architect. Born in
Como, Italy, Buzzi graduated from Milan School of Architecture in 1938. Though 
primarily an author of travel and gastronomy books, he also worked as an architect;
as assistant director, scene writer, and screen writer for various film production 
companies in the former Yugoslavia, and in Rome, Italy, and France.
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Buzzi, Aldo. Journey To the Land of the Flies & Other Travels. London. 1996. Faber
& Faber. 1st British Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 057117728x. Translated from 
the Italian by Ann Goldstein. 147 pages. hardcover. Cover: Matthew Andrews. 
Inventory # 31786. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Aldo Buzzi traveled the world soaking up the 
experiences, sights, sounds and tastes that have gone into the creation of these 
delectable diversions. From exotic ports of call like Djakarta, Gorgonzola, Sicily and
Moscow, and featuring menus such as roast monkey, cabbage soup, risotto, and 19
types of vodka, this is a book to satisfy both the senses and the mind.

Aldo Buzzi (10 August 1910 – 9 October 2009) was an author and architect. Born in
Como, Italy, Buzzi graduated from Milan School of Architecture in 1938. Though 
primarily an author of travel and gastronomy books, he also worked as an architect;
as assistant director, scene writer, and screen writer for various film production 
companies in the former Yugoslavia, and in Rome, Italy, and France.
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Cabrera Infante, G. Holy Smoke. New York. 1986. Harper & Row. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0060154322. 329 pages. hardcover. Photograph 
by Ted Allan, the Kobal Collection. Jacket design by Pentagram. Inventory # 7550. 
$22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - When Columbus first came across tobacco in Cuba he 
was unimpressed. He was looking for gold, not smoke. How could he know that 
tobacco would become the multimillion-dollar business that it is today? And that the 
island of Cuba was destined to produce the best cigars in the world (although so-
called Havanas were never actually cultivated in Havana!). HOLY SMOKE, by the 
author of THREE TRAPPED TIGERS and INFANTE’S INFERNO, is the outrageous
and informative story of the cigar and of those who have smoked it - in all walks of 
life, in literature, and in film. Cabrera Infante tells the story of cigars and cigar 
smoking from Columbus to Castro (who used to mooch cigars off the author) with 
many delightful detours along the way via Sherlock Holmes, Groucho Marx, Mark 
Twain, Marilyn Monroe, Oscar Wilde, Orson Welles, James Thurber, George Sand,
Humphrey Bogart, W C. Fields, Marlene Dietrich, Robinson Crusoe, Colette and 
many others. Cabrera Lnfante describes in detail the way cigars are made, the 
different kinds of cigars, the history of tobacco, and the manners and mores of cigar
smoking. This incredible cigar chronicle is the funniest, most original tribute to the 
cigar that has ever been written. ‘Mr. Infante, who writes admirable English by the 
way, gives us the whole story of the weed, technical and cultural, and does not 
disdain the cigarette. The cigarette, after all, is what you smoke between smokes. 
About pipes he is not so sure.’ - Anthony Burgess, The Observer.

Guillermo Cabrera Infante (April 22, 1929 - February 21, 2005) was a Cuban 
novelist, essayist, translator, and critic; in the 1950s he used the pseudonym G. 
Caín. A one-time supporter of the Castro regime, Cabrera Infante went into exile to 
London in 1965. He is best known for the novel Tres Tristes Tigres (literally ‘three 
sad tigers’, but published in English as Three Trapped Tigers), which has been 
compared favorably to James Joyce’s Ulysses.
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Cabrera Infante, G. Three Trapped Tigers. New York. 1971. Harper & Row. 1st 
American Edition. Upper Edge & Spinetail Sunned & Spine Is Very Slightly Cocked,
Otherwise Very Good in Purple Boards & Slightly Worn Dustjacket With A Few 
Small Tears & Creases. 0060105941. Translated from the Cuban by Donald 
Gardner & Suzanne Jill Levine In Collaboration With The Author. 487 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket design by Amy Isbey Duevell. Inventory # 19281. $45

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This brilliantly inventive novel, which has been acclaimed
in Europe and Latin America, is an extraordinary work of imagination and language.
Set against the rhythmic, kaleidoscopic world of Havana night life in the 1950s, the 
characters are many and they appear and reappear in bars, night clubs, cars, 
bedrooms and the street. Writers, prostitutes, singers, homosexuals, photographers,
tourists, lovers are all part of a world of fantasy and reality, imagery and truth-a 
world created, sustained, transported and connected by a dazzling collage of 
language which is alternately cerebral, exotic, humorous and sad. Meanings within
meanings, puns, satire, jokes and rhythms are all part of the verbal pyrotechnics 
which create a mood that is exotic, suspenseful and always fascinating. THREE 
TRAPPED TIGERS won the Biblioteca Breve prize in Spain in 1964, was a finalist in
the Formentor Prize in 1965, and in 1970 won the Prix du Meilleur Livre Etranger in
Paris. It is a remarkable and original work of fiction that propels the reader into a 
new dimension of experience and reality.

Guillermo Cabrera Infante (April 22, 1929 - February 21, 2005) was a Cuban 
novelist, essayist, translator, and critic; in the 1950s he used the pseudonym G. 
Caín. A one-time supporter of the Castro regime, Cabrera Infante went into exile to 
London in 1965. He is best known for the novel Tres Tristes Tigres (literally ‘three 
sad tigers’, but published in English as Three Trapped Tigers), which has been 
compared favorably to James Joyce’s Ulysses.
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Cabrera Infante, G. View of Dawn in the Tropics. New York. 1978. Harper & Row. 
1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0060906367. Translated from the 
Spanish by Suzanne Jill Levine. 145 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Lynda 
West. Inventory # 13836. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Cabrera Infante’s first novel THREE TRAPPED TIGERS,
was hailed as ‘Remarkable. I doubt a funnier novel has been written in Spanish 
since Don Quixote’ (New York Times). And Time magazine said: ‘Can stand on the 
same shelf with Gabriel Garcia Marquez and Jorge Luis Borges’ His new work of 
fiction is a series of vignettes or episodes about Cuban history from the first 
inhabitants to the present, But mainly they are contemporary - vivid and sharp, 
sometimes cruel and violent, sometimes witty, sometimes sad, frequently deeply 
ironical. The book is, in the author’s words, ‘a personal statement of the strategies of
history.’

Guillermo Cabrera Infante (April 22, 1929 - February 21, 2005) was a Cuban 
novelist, essayist, translator, and critic; in the 1950s he used the pseudonym G. 
Caín. A one-time supporter of the Castro regime, Cabrera Infante went into exile to 
London in 1965. He is best known for the novel Tres Tristes Tigres (literally ‘three 
sad tigers’, but published in English as Three Trapped Tigers), which has been 
compared favorably to James Joyce’s Ulysses.
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Cabrera Infante, G. View of Dawn in the Tropics. London. 1988. Faber & Faber. 1st
British Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0571151868. Translated from the Spanish
by Suzanne Jill Levine & Revised by The Author. 163 pages. hardcover. Inventory #
14753. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Cabrera Infante’s first novel THREE TRAPPED TIGERS,
was hailed as ‘Remarkable. I doubt a funnier novel has been written in Spanish 
since Don Quixote’ (New York Times). And Time magazine said: ‘Can stand on the 
same shelf with Gabriel Garcia Marquez and Jorge Luis Borges’ His new work of 
fiction is a series of vignettes or episodes about Cuban history from the first 
inhabitants to the present, But mainly they are contemporary - vivid and sharp, 
sometimes cruel and violent, sometimes witty, sometimes sad, frequently deeply 
ironical. The book is, in the author’s words, ‘a personal statement of the strategies of
history.’

Guillermo Cabrera Infante (April 22, 1929 - February 21, 2005) was a Cuban 
novelist, essayist, translator, and critic; in the 1950s he used the pseudonym G. 
Caín. A one-time supporter of the Castro regime, Cabrera Infante went into exile to 
London in 1965. He is best known for the novel Tres Tristes Tigres (literally ‘three 
sad tigers’, but published in English as Three Trapped Tigers), which has been 
compared favorably to James Joyce’s Ulysses.
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Caistor, Nick (editor). The Faber Book of Contemporary Latin American Stories. 
London. 1989. Faber & Faber. 1st British Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 
0571153593. 188 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration by Michael Bennallack-Hart. 
Inventory # 13942. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Latin American short stories of the sixties and seventies
were considered to be among the best in the world. Writers such as Borges, Rulfo,
Carpentier, and Garcia Marquez produced remarkable and exhilarating work that 
found a receptive audience in Britain and North America. In FABER BOOK OF 
CONTEMPORARY LATIN AMERICAN SHORT STORIES Nick Caistor sets out to 
explore the wealth of fiction produced since this so-called boom. With stories from 
Isabel Allende, Joao Ubaldo Ribeiro and other, as yet unfamiliar names, this exciting
and diverse collection demonstrates that the creative upsurge continues to flourish.
The twenty stories represent work from the whole continent, including the United 
States. Many are published here in English for the firs time. They are exciting proof
of the enduring vitality of a literature that continues to defy categorization and to 
enjoy a worldwide appeal. CONTENTS: Acknowledgements; Introduction; 
ARGENTINA - Uncle Facundo/ISIDORO BLAISTEN; Aunt Lila/DANIEL MOYANO; 
Up Among the Eagles/LUISA VALENZUELA; BRAZIL - Alaindelon de la 
Patrie/JOAO UBALDO RIBEIRO; Peace and War/MOACYR SCLIAR; CHILE - The 
Judge’s Wife/ISABEL ALLENDE; CUBA - Goodbye Mother/REINALDO ARENAS; 
GUATEMALA - Woman in the Middle/ARTURO ARIAS; The Proof/RODRIGO REY
ROSA; MEXICO - Martina’s Wardrobe/JESUS GARDEA; The Trip/MARIA LUISA 
PUGA; NICARAGUA - Saint Nikolaus/SERGIO RAMIREZ; Chicken for 
Three/FERNANDO SILVA; PARAGUAY - Under Orders/HELIO VERA; PERU - 
Anorexia with Scissors/ALFREDO BRYCE ECHENIQUE; UNITED STATES - The 
Rites/ROLANDO HINOJOSA; URUGUAY - The Rest is Lies/EDUARDO GALEANO;
Presence/JUAN CARLOS ONETTI; The Museum of Vain Endeavours/CRISTINA 
PEN ROSSI; VENEZUELA - The Game/LUIS BRITTO GARCIA; Notes on Authors.

Nick Caistor (born 15 July 1946) is a British translator and journalist, best known for
his translations of Spanish and Portuguese literature. He is a past winner of the 
Valle-Inclán Prize for translation. He is a regular contributor to BBC Radio 4, the 

keywords

Literature Translated 
Latin America 

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $12.50



image filename

1879960001.jpg

image

author pic filename

Calderon, Sara Levi.jpg

author picture

listing

Calderon, Sara Levi. The Two Mujeres. San Francisco. 1991. Aunt Lute. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 1879960001. Translated from the 
Spanish by Gina Kaufer. 214 pages. paperback. Cover art by Chris Tandy. Inventory
# 34088. $20

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This is the English translation of the extraordinarily 
popular Mexican novel that remained on Mexico's Top Ten Best Sellers list long 
after its initial publication. The protagonist of the novel, Valeria, is a member of a 
well-to-do Jewish family in Mexico City. She is married and has two sons. Intelligent
and sensitive, she realizes that the traditional conventions of her culture and 
subculture have made her unable to be a whole person, acting as a relatively free 
agent in the world. Then she falls passionately in love with a woman, and, against 
tremendous family pressure, finds the courage to leave her conventional life to 
become the writer she has wanted to be. All the elements of a true romance written
with fine literary sensibility.

Sara Levi Calderón was born and raised Jewish in México City. She married, gave 
birth to two children, got divorced, became a sociologist, and then fell in love and 
learned the wonders of becoming a lesbian.
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Callado, Antonio Carlos. Quarup. New York. 1970. Knopf. 1st American Edition. 
Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket That Shows Some Internal Water-staining. 
Translated from the Portuguese by Barbara Shelby. 561 pages. hardcover. Jacket 
design by S. Neil Fujita. Inventory # 25766. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - QUARUP is the most important work to date of the 
distinguished and courageously outspoken Brazilian novelist-playwright-journalist 
whose reportage, especially his writing for one of the hemisphere’s great 
newspapers, 0 Jornal do Brasil, ‘bears witness’ in the words of the TLS ‘to qualities
of intelligence and integrity and to exceptionally high standards in the gathering of 
information’-an integrity and authority that make his rich, crowded portrayal of a 
nation in turmoil as trustworthy as it is novelistically, poetically, and humanly brilliant.
QUARUP is set in the recent past: from the Vargas years through the military coup 
of March 31, 1964. The protagonist is a priest, Nando. This gentle, unworldly man, a
mystic entranced by a centuries-old Jesuit vision of society as God’s republic, is 
transformed by his compassion into a twentieth-century revolutionary. This lover of
God’s peace is propelled by his love of man into the guerrilla wars of the Sertäo. 
Around him, the swirling society of Brazil-’No summary,’ says Gregory Rabassa, 
‘can begin to detail the novel’s richness of people and episodes!’ In wonderfully 
dramatic and evocative scenes the reader moves among priests and prostitutes, 
among liberal governors, fanatic anti-Communist colonels, among petty officials 
sniffing ether in Rio’s demimonde, among the forgotten sugarcane sharecroppers of
the Nordeste and the Indians of Brazil’s jungle interior, where Nando goes as a 
missionary. In its breadth and variety, its vision and its passion, Quarup-whose title 
is derived from the Indian ritual of resurrection-is a synthesis of Callado’s wide-
ranging and urgent view of the society in which he lives: its struggles of 
modernization, its crisis in the Church, its revolutionary tremors.

Antônio Carlos Calado (Niterói, January 26, 1917 - Rio de Janeiro, January 28, 
1997) was a Brazilian journalist, novelist, biographer and playwright.

keywords

Literature Translated 
Brazil Latin America

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $12.50



image filename

cosmicomics harcourt
brace and world 1968.

image

author pic filename

Calvino, Italo.jpg

author picture

listing

Calvino, Italo. Cosmicomics (DUSTJACKET ONLY). New York. 1968. Harcourt 
Brace & World. Very Good, Worn Dustjacket. Translated from the Italian by Willian
Weaver. DUSTJACKET ONLY. Jacket design by Robin Forbes. Inventory #  44237.
$15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THIS IS ONLY THE DUSTJACKET

Italo Calvino (October 15, 1923 - September 19, 1985) was an Italian journalist and
writer of short stories and novels. His best known works include the Our Ancestors 
trilogy (1952-1959), the Cosmicomics collection of short stories (1965), and the 
novels Invisible Cities (1972) and If on a winter’s night a traveler (1979).
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Calvino, Italo. Mr. Palomar. New York. 1985. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Price-Clipped Dustjacket With A Crease On The 
Inside Front Flap. 0151628351. Translated from the Italian by William Weaver. 130 
pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration - 'Draftsman with Reclining Woman' by Albrecht
Durer. Inventory # 33893. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Mr. Palomar, whose name purposely evokes that of the 
famous telescope, is a seeker after knowledge, a visionary in a world sublime and 
ridiculous. Whether contemplating a cheese, a woman’s breasts, or a gorilla’s 
behavior, he brings us a vision of a world familiar by consensus, fragmented by the
burden of individual perception.

Italo Calvino (October 15, 1923 - September 19, 1985) was an Italian journalist and
writer of short stories and novels. His best known works include the Our Ancestors 
trilogy (1952-1959), the Cosmicomics collection of short stories (1965), and the 
novels Invisible Cities (1972) and If on a winter’s night a traveler (1979).
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Calvino, Italo. Numbers in the Dark and Other Stories. New York. 1995. Pantheon 
Books. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 0679442057. 
Translated from the Italian by Tim Parks. 277 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by 
Kathleen DiGrado. Inventory # 21752. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A major literary event: published for the first time in 
English, this enchanting collection of diabolically brilliant stories, fables, and 
‘impossible interviews’ confirms ltalo Calvino ‘s stature as one of the essential 
writers of the twentieth century. A list of ‘abominable deeds’ is found among the 
charred remains of a house and the four bodies in it, and it is up to a computer 
programmer to discover who composed the macabre inventory—before he himself 
becomes ensnared in the deadly conspiracy. A tourist encounters a whole new 
machinery for the attainment of egalitarianism: the beheading of state officials at the
end of their respective terms. Coming to you live from the picturesque Neander 
Valley just outside Düsseldorf an interviewer asks the 35,000- year-old Neanderthal
Man to justify the fact that his mere endurance is his sole claim to fame. And the 
legendary lover Casanova tells of the one who got away: was the woman who 
offered up every part of herself, spiritual and otherwise, in fact employing a cunning
strategy to evade capture? Written between 1943 and 1984, and masterfully 
translated by Tim Parks, these several dozen short fictions are whimsical and 
horrific, feverish and delightful, tragic and wry, sweet and brutal—sometimes 
alternately, sometimes all at once. Ranging over a panoply of concerns—politics, the
nature of power, the implications of a relentless application of technology, the quest 
for truth) and the elusive possibility of human connection—they are all of them pure
Calvino.

Italo Calvino (October 15, 1923 - September 19, 1985) was an Italian journalist and
writer of short stories and novels. His best known works include the Our Ancestors 
trilogy (1952-1959), the Cosmicomics collection of short stories (1965), and the 
novels Invisible Cities (1972) and If on a winter’s night a traveler (1979).
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Calvino, Italo. The Path To the Nest of Spiders. Boston. 1957. Beacon Press. 1st 
American Edition. Small Bump On Top Rear Boards & Some Slight Corner Wear,
Otherwise Very Good. No Dustjacket. Translated from the Italian by Archibald 
Colquhoun. 145 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 16488. $30

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This is the story of Pin, the cobbler’s apprentice, who 
grows up in one of the ancient fortress-towns of the Ligurian coast in the period of 
World War II when the partisans are fighting back from the hills, and German 
soldiers are quartered in the town. Pin is a skinny kid who must keep his wits sharp 
in order to live. With the other boys who have families, he is an outcast: he has no 
family except a prostitute sister. Pin therefore is ‘forced to take refuge in the world of
grown-ups’ in ‘the smoky violet air of the tavern,’ where he hears talk which he can 
imitate—to get obscene laughter—but cannot understand. He sings sentimental 
songs and learns how to insult and to curse—but all the while he yearns to be one of
the gang, ‘to go off with a band of young companions to whom he could show the 
place where spiders make their nests, or with whom he could have battles among 
the bam- boos in the river-bed.’ How he joins the partisans and makes common 
cause with another outcast - one of the strangest combinations since OF MICE AND
MEN - is part of the story; but chiefly this is a tender-tough portrait of a boy living in a
world he never made, and never would have made; and it is told with absolutely no 
sentimentalism. In fact, Sean O’Faolain finds that the author ‘has something of the 
subjective response to nature of Pavese, and the hardness and innocence of 
Vittorini.’ If this story does not grip American hearts in a way that no reader will soon
forget, we are going out of the prophesying business.

Italo Calvino (October 15, 1923 - September 19, 1985) was an Italian journalist and
writer of short stories and novels. His best known works include the Our Ancestors 
trilogy (1952-1959), the Cosmicomics collection of short stories (1965), and the 
novels Invisible Cities (1972) and If on a winter’s night a traveler (1979).
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Calvino, Italo. The Watcher and Other Stories. New York. 1971. Harcourt Brace 
Jovanovich. 1st American Edition. Previous Owner's Name Penned in Front, 
Otherwise Very Good in Worn Dustjacket With A Tear Mark On The Front. 
0151948801. Translated from the Italian by William Weaver & Others. 181 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket design by Anita Walker Scott. Inventory # 12140. $37.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Italo Calvino, the scintillating author of COSMICOMICS 
and T ZERO, shows his astonishing range in these three long stories. In ‘The 
Watcher,’ fact predominates over fantasy. The setting is Cottolengo, a city within the
city of Turin, where, hidden from sight, the rejects of the human race — cripples, 
idiots, monsters — are cared for by the Church in a self-contained world of their 
own. Here, on Election Day, Amerigo Ormeo, member of a left-wing party, 
penetrates into the enemy stronghold to see that no election fraud is committed. 
Two concepts of man confront each other, movingly, revealingly, and not without a 
subtle ambiguity. In the other stories fantasy rockets off from its base in fact. ‘Smog,’
written in 1958, marvelously anticipates a preoccupation with pollution that is raised 
to lunatic proportions. ‘The Argentine Ant’ is a masterpiece of sustained horror with 
farcical undertones, illustrating man’s defeat before an enemy too small and 
ubiquitous to be overcome. A bold intelligence, a true originality, a brilliant 
inventiveness raise these stories to an exhilarating pitch and make them irresistible 
reading.

Italo Calvino (October 15, 1923 - September 19, 1985) was an Italian journalist and
writer of short stories and novels. His best known works include the Our Ancestors 
trilogy (1952-1959), the Cosmicomics collection of short stories (1965), and the 
novels Invisible Cities (1972) and If on a winter’s night a traveler (1979).
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Calvino, Italo. The Watcher and Other Stories. New York. 1971. Harcourt Brace 
Jovanovich. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 
0151948801. Translated from the Italian by William Weaver & Others. 181 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket design by Anita Walker Scott. Inventory # 1457. $50

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Italo Calvino, the scintillating author of COSMICOMICS 
and T ZERO, shows his astonishing range in these three long stories. In ‘The 
Watcher,’ fact predominates over fantasy. The setting is Cottolengo, a city within the
city of Turin, where, hidden from sight, the rejects of the human race — cripples, 
idiots, monsters — are cared for by the Church in a self-contained world of their 
own. Here, on Election Day, Amerigo Ormeo, member of a left-wing party, 
penetrates into the enemy stronghold to see that no election fraud is committed. 
Two concepts of man confront each other, movingly, revealingly, and not without a 
subtle ambiguity. In the other stories fantasy rockets off from its base in fact. ‘Smog,’
written in 1958, marvelously anticipates a preoccupation with pollution that is raised 
to lunatic proportions. ‘The Argentine Ant’ is a masterpiece of sustained horror with 
farcical undertones, illustrating man’s defeat before an enemy too small and 
ubiquitous to be overcome. A bold intelligence, a true originality, a brilliant 
inventiveness raise these stories to an exhilarating pitch and make them irresistible 
reading.

Italo Calvino (October 15, 1923 - September 19, 1985) was an Italian journalist and
writer of short stories and novels. His best known works include the Our Ancestors 
trilogy (1952-1959), the Cosmicomics collection of short stories (1965), and the 
novels Invisible Cities (1972) and If on a winter’s night a traveler (1979).
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Calvino, Italo. Under the Jaguar Sun. San Diego. 1988. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich.
1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0151928207. Translated from the 
Italian by William Weaver. 86 pages. hardcover. Jacket art by Malcolm Tarlofsky. 
Inventory # 10800. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The senses - taste, hearing, and smell - dominate the 
lives of the characters in these witty, fantastical stories. In ‘Under the Jaguar Sun’ a
couple tours Mexico to discover a startling combination of sublime and erotic love in
the cuisine of fire-hot chiles and exotic spices. In ‘A King Listens’ the enthroned 
tyrant is prisoner not only of his power but also of his ear, as echoes in his huge 
palace carry contradictory messages of deliverance, love, and betrayal. In ‘The 
Name, the Nose’ a man of the world consults a fashionable Parisian parfumerie in 
search of a scent worn by a mysterious masked lady, while in London a drugged 
rock musician ruts like an animal in heat for the female whose odor lures him into 
crazed pursuit. And so the senses, promising the fulfillment of desire and an exit 
from the self, only lead back to their source: the savor- ing palate, the listening ear, 
the smelling nose. Three senses - three brilliant adventures into the art of narration 
by the Italian master. Italo Calvino (1923-1985) was one Italy’s greatest and most 
popular writers. His superb storytelling gifts earned him worldwide renown.

Italo Calvino (October 15, 1923 - September 19, 1985) was an Italian journalist and
writer of short stories and novels. His best known works include the Our Ancestors 
trilogy (1952-1959), the Cosmicomics collection of short stories (1965), and the 
novels Invisible Cities (1972) and If on a winter’s night a traveler (1979).keywords
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Camus, Albert. The First Man. New York. 1995. Knopf. 1st American Edition. Very 
Good in Dustjacket. 0679439374. Translated from the French by David Hapgood. 
327 pages. hardcover. Jacket photograph: Albert Camus as soccer goalie of R.U.A.,
c. 1930. Albert Camus Archives/IMEC Jacket design by Carol Devine Carson. 
Inventory # 21563. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The First Man is a radiant, deeply moving novel of 
childhood. Camus intended it as the opening book of a projected epic—his War and
Peace—but in its storytelling magic and its evocative power, it has a satisfying 
completeness on its own, covering, as it does, the years of Camus’s childhood in 
Algeria. As he recaptures memories of growing up fatherless with a deaf-mute 
mother and an illiterate, tyrannical grandmother, Camus renders the poverty of a 
working-class neighborhood transcended by all the sensuous pleasures that nourish
this boy’s young life—the escapes to the beach and to the soccer fields with his 
schoolmates, the joyous hunting expeditions in the backcountry with his uncle and 
his cronies, the sounds and smells of the streets and docks of Belcourt, the delights
of the sun and the sea, and his overwhelming love for his silent mother. Throughout
there is the undercurrent of a frustrating search for a father and the awareness of 
the escalating tension between Algeria and France. But with the miraculous 
intervention of a wise schoolteacher the future suddenly opens up. Because these 
pages were never honed and edited by Camus—the handwritten manuscript was 
simply transcribed by his daughter—there is a raw energy to the writing. Feelings 
and images are poured onto the page with an intensity that makes this story of a 
childhood more spontaneous, more lyrical, more moving than anything Camus 
published in his lifetime.

Albert Camus was born in Algeria in 1913, where he spent the early years of his life
working at various jobs to help pay for his courses at the University of Algiers. His 
works include THE MYTH OF SISYPHUS, THE STRANGER, THE PLAGUE, THE 
FALL, and EXILE AND THE KINGDOM. THE STRANGER is one the most widely 
read novels of this century. In 1957 Camus was awarded the Nobel Prize for 
Literature. On January 4, 1960, he was killed in a car accident.
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Canetti, Elias. The Tower of Babel. New York. 1947. Knopf. 1st American Edition. 
Good in Slightly Worn Boards. No Dustjacket. bookstore. Translated from the 
German by C. V. Wedgewood Under The Personal Supervision Of The Author. 427
pages. hardcover. Inventory # 42550. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Difficult to describe and impossible to classify, THE 
TOWER OF BABEL is a realistic parable, original, deeply searching, timeless, and 
yet integral with the great underlying perplexities of our age. The story is that of a 
learned specia1ist in Chinese culture during three successive phases of his life, 
phases illuminated by the titles of the sections into which the book falls. In ‘A Head
Without a World,’ Peter Kien lives in his highly specialized library, ignorantly 
despising the world outside his door. Finally its cruder realities drive an opening 
wedge into his life. In ‘Headless World,’ Kien is hounded out of his library and home 
into the metropolis that he knows so little. Here is his chance to know the life outside
books; but now his mind is giving way, and what he experiences is a 
phantasmagoria. In ‘The World in the Head,’ Kien is visited by his brother, a gifted 
psychiatrist whose effort to rescue him actually pushes him toward the fatal crises of
his madness. The fine rendering, made under the author’s supervision by C. V. 
Wedgwood, author of William The Silent, brings this great work to readers of English
with a freedom from loss rarely found in translations.

Elias Canetti (1905-1994), Bulgarian-born author of the novel Auto-da-Fé, the 
sociological study Crowds and Power, and three previously published memoir 
volumes (The Tongue Set Free, The Torch in my Ear, and The Play of the Eyes), 
won the Nobel Prize for Literature in 1981.
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Capek, Karel. Apocryphal Tales. North haven. 1997. Catbird Press. 1st American 
Printing of This New Translation. Very Good in Wrappers. 0945774346. Translated 
from the Czech and with an introduction by Norma Comrada. 190 pages. paperback.
Cover design by Chris Lione. Inventory # 34401. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In these tales, Karel Capek approaches great events and
figures of history, myth, and literature in startling ways. Jesus’s loaves-and-fishes 
miracle is described from the point of a view of an otherwise sympathetic baker. 
Townspeople argue about who’s to blame for the approaching hordes of Attila the 
Hun. Abbots and smiths, servants and soldiers, judges and gods appear in these 
humorous, thought provoking, and sometimes frightening tales. This book contains 
all new translations, as well as some stories that have not yet appeared in English.

Karel Capek (January 9, 1890 - December 25, 1938) was one of the most influential
Czech writers of the 20th century. Capek was born in Malé Svatonovice, Bohemia, 
Austria-Hungary (now Czech Republic). He wrote with intelligence and humour on a
wide variety of subjects. Many of his works discuss ethical and other aspects of 
revolutionary inventions and processes that were already anticipated in the first half
of 20th century. These include mass production, atomic weapons, and post-human 
intelligent beings such as robots or intelligent salamanders. In addressing these 
themes, Capek was also expressing fear of impending social disasters, dictatorship,
violence, and the unlimited power of corporations, as well as trying to find some 
hope for human beings.
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Capek, Karel. Cross Roads. North Haven. 2002. Catbird Press. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0945774540. Translated from the Czech by Norma
Comrada. 256 pages. paperback. Cover: Christopher Lione. Inventory # 37914. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Catbird’s third volume of stories by Karel Capek 
introduces two early collections, written during and right after the First World War. 
The first collection, WAYSIDE CROSSES, is an agonized search for an absolute 
truth. Some of the stories take the form of mystery tales, without solutions. Others 
are about apparent miracles that have no explanations. When answers are found, 
they are sudden, fleeting moments of intuition that cannot be communicated to 
others. Capek wrote in reference to these stories, ‘the search for truth is more than 
truth itself.’ These metaphysical tales about the elusiveness of the absolute, of a 
God, are also about our limitations, our tenor and our helplessness. Yet the stories 
are told simply and with humor. The second collection, PAINFUL TALES - ‘painful’ in
the sense of the things we do that are painful to remember - consists of more 
realistic stories that have much in common with the works of Chekhov and 
Maupassant. ‘Here people act badly, cowardly, cruelly, or weakly,’ Capek wrote, 
‘and the point is that you cannot condemn any of them. I wanted to show them in 
humiliation and weakness, without debasing their value as human beings.’ Capek’s
search here is for sympathy and tolerance, taking into account the characters’ self-
doubt and self-torment, as well as their actions. In these complex morality plays, one
good conflicts with another, making choices extremely difficult.

Karel Capek (January 9, 1890 - December 25, 1938) was one of the most influential
Czech writers of the 20th century. Capek was born in Malé Svatonovice, Bohemia, 
Austria-Hungary (now Czech Republic). He wrote with intelligence and humour on a
wide variety of subjects. Many of his works discuss ethical and other aspects of 
revolutionary inventions and processes that were already anticipated in the first half
of 20th century. These include mass production, atomic weapons, and post-human 
intelligent beings such as robots or intelligent salamanders. In addressing these 
themes, Capek was also expressing fear of impending social disasters, dictatorship,
violence, and the unlimited power of corporations, as well as trying to find some 
hope for human beings.
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Capek, Karel. I Had a Dog and a Cat. New York. 1941. Macmillan. Reprinted 
Hardcover Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn & Chipped Dustjacket. Illustrated by 
Josef & Karel Capek. 160 pages. hardcover. Cover art by Josef Capek. Inventory #
7741. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - One thinks immediately of all one’s friends who would 
love these humorous, yet thoughtful and remarkably observant essays. Mr. Capek is
funny without being whimsical, and the exactness of what he says will tickle anyone
who knows dogs or cats. He tells first about Minda, the Airedale, about her 
upbringing, her unpredictable amours, and her puppies. Then he describes 
Dashenka, one of Minda’s daughters. There is a partly serious essay on Czech dog
shows - which seem much like dog shows everywhere - and finally a miscellaneous
and highly amusing chapter on dogs and cats. The story of Pudlenka and Pudlenka 
III and their innumerable offspring is as good as anything Mr. Capek has written, for
he is at his best when telling of animals. His particular brand of humor can hardly be
surpassed, whether he is writing of Minda, or about the wire-haired terriers, Ben, 
Benji, Blackie, and Bibi, or about the various cats which have also graced his 
household. He sees so much which one is apt to believe only oneself sees, that his
book is a pure delight. And more, he himself emerges as an extraordinarily likeable
person.

Karel Capek (January 9, 1890 - December 25, 1938) was one of the most influential
Czech writers of the 20th century. Capek was born in Malé Svatonovice, Bohemia, 
Austria-Hungary (now Czech Republic). He wrote with intelligence and humour on a
wide variety of subjects. Many of his works discuss ethical and other aspects of 
revolutionary inventions and processes that were already anticipated in the first half
of 20th century. These include mass production, atomic weapons, and post-human 
intelligent beings such as robots or intelligent salamanders. In addressing these 
themes, Capek was also expressing fear of impending social disasters, dictatorship,
violence, and the unlimited power of corporations, as well as trying to find some 
hope for human beings.
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Capek, Karel. Intimate Things. New York. 1936. Putnam. 1st American Edition. 
Previous Owner's Inscriptions in Front & Back,Otherwise Very Good.No Dustjacket.
Translated from the Czech by Dora Round. 176 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 
35398. $37.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Contains 50 short stories on daily life, written in a style 
for those ‘who prefer their books in the old-time English tradition.who wish to escape
from the day’s cares.’ Karel Capek's genius is compounded of many qualities: of 
humor and satire, of subtlety and gentleness, of warmth, knowledge, brilliance, 
polish — but above all it is compounded of wisdom. In this book he writes of all the 
things in daily life — of cats, dogs, women, idleness, nature, colds, reading, etc., and
never do his comments fail of humor and wisdom. He dismembers romanticization 
but he is not a cynic. He bares the weaknesses of human nature without indulging in
misanthropy. He depicts the comic without caricature, laughs at women without 
being a ‘male chauvinist’, personalizes animals without annoying the reader with 
pathetic fallacies, describes Nature without gushing and discusses books without 
pedantry. INTIMATE THINGS will appeal to persons of widely different tastes. To 
those readers who like homely wisdom, Capek has many things to say. Those who 
find comfort in Edgar Guest will not be turned empty away. Those who like their 
literature touched with acerbity, but not too much acerbity, will rate him tops. Those
who prefer their books in the old-time English tradition, who enjoy a beautiful style, 
who wish to escape from the day's cares, will find a great comfort. In short, here is 
an ideal volume of personal essays. Karel Capek (1890-1938) is generally 
considered the greatest Czech author of the first half of this century. He was 
Czechoslovakia’s leading novelist, playwright, story writer, and columnist, and the 
spirit of its short-lived democracy. His plays appeared on Broadway soon after their
debut in Prague, and his books were translated into many languages. Capek 
expressed himself in the form of accessible and highly enjoyable writing. Karel 
Capek wrote with intelligence and humor on a wide variety of subjects. His works 
are known not only for interesting and exact descriptions of reality, but also for his 
excellent work with the Czech language. He is perhaps best known as a science 
fiction author, who wrote long before science fiction became established as a 
separate genre. He can be counted as one of the founders of classical non-hardcore
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Capek, Karel. Meteor. New York. 1935. Putnam. 1st American Edition. Previous 
Owner's Inscription in Front, Otherwise Very Good. No Dustjacket. Translated from 
the Czech by M. & R. Weatherall. 256 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 26314. $75

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In METEOR three persons in a hospital attempt to solve 
the mystery of the life and identity of a stranger who has been fatally injured in a 
plane crash.

Karel Capek (January 9, 1890 - December 25, 1938) was one of the most influential
Czech writers of the 20th century. Capek was born in Malé Svatonovice, Bohemia, 
Austria-Hungary (now Czech Republic). He wrote with intelligence and humour on a
wide variety of subjects. Many of his works discuss ethical and other aspects of 
revolutionary inventions and processes that were already anticipated in the first half
of 20th century. These include mass production, atomic weapons, and post-human 
intelligent beings such as robots or intelligent salamanders. In addressing these 
themes, Capek was also expressing fear of impending social disasters, dictatorship,
violence, and the unlimited power of corporations, as well as trying to find some 
hope for human beings.
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Capek, Karel. Money and Other Stories. New York. 1930. Brentano's. 1st American
Edition. Very Good. No Dustjacket. Translated from the Czech by Francis P 
Marchant, Dora Round, F. P. Casey & O. Vocadlo. Foreword by John Galsworthy. 
279 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 15031. $75

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The stories in MONEY AND OTHER STORIES (1929) by
Karel Capek are mainly concerned with middle-class man's efforts to break out of 
the narrow circle of destiny and grasp ultimate values. It is no accident that the 
decisive role in almost all the stories is played by money. The characters in these 
books are, for the most part, helpless victims of forces that have overwhelmed them.
Author's first book of short stories in the English language.

Karel Capek (January 9, 1890 - December 25, 1938) was one of the most influential
Czech writers of the 20th century. Capek was born in Malé Svatonovice, Bohemia, 
Austria-Hungary (now Czech Republic). He wrote with intelligence and humour on a
wide variety of subjects. Many of his works discuss ethical and other aspects of 
revolutionary inventions and processes that were already anticipated in the first half
of 20th century. These include mass production, atomic weapons, and post-human 
intelligent beings such as robots or intelligent salamanders. In addressing these 
themes, Capek was also expressing fear of impending social disasters, dictatorship,
violence, and the unlimited power of corporations, as well as trying to find some 
hope for human beings.
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Capek, Karel. War With the Newts. New York. 1967. Berkley Medallion. Reprinted 
Paperback Edition. Very Good in Worn Wrappers. Translated from the Czech y M. &
R. Weatherall. 241 pages. paperback. S1404. Inventory # 14729. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In the brief brightness between World War I and World 
War II. the new republic of Czechoslovakia shone lucidly, a country old in tradition, 
young in impulse and desire. And perhaps the greatest ‘writer it produced was the 
impish, elfin, hugely humorous Karel Capek, the man who invented the word ‘robot,’
immediately accepted by most languages; the man who held up a polished mirror of
wit and wisdom to mankind’s most cherished foibles. WAR WITH THE NEWTS is 
Capek’s prophetic and stirring novel about man’s fatal propensity to stuff himself 
with discovered sweets till he becomes sick - a novel in the great tradition of Lucian,
Swift, and Voltaire, perhaps one of the few truly enduring classics written in our 
times.

Karel Capek (January 9, 1890 - December 25, 1938) was one of the most influential
Czech writers of the 20th century. Capek was born in Malé Svatonovice, Bohemia, 
Austria-Hungary (now Czech Republic). He wrote with intelligence and humour on a
wide variety of subjects. Many of his works discuss ethical and other aspects of 
revolutionary inventions and processes that were already anticipated in the first half
of 20th century. These include mass production, atomic weapons, and post-human 
intelligent beings such as robots or intelligent salamanders. In addressing these 
themes, Capek was also expressing fear of impending social disasters, dictatorship,
violence, and the unlimited power of corporations, as well as trying to find some 
hope for human beings.
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Carballido, Emilio. The Norther. Austin. 1968. University Of Texas Press. 1st 
American Edition. Previous Owner's Name Penned in Front, Otherwise Very Good.
No Dustjacket. Illustrated by Jose Trevino. Translated from the Spanish by Margaret
Sayers Peden. 101 pages. hardcover. Cover: Jose Trevino. Inventory # 26757. $20

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The love affair of a middle-aged widow and a young 
man-this is the human experience isolated in THE NORTHER, a concise 
examination of what makes and breaks human relationships. As the novel opens, 
the relationship, already strained by Isabel’s boredom, Aristeo’s restlessness, and 
the egocentricity of both, is threatened by the intrusion of a third figure, Max, who is
welcomed by Aristeo, resented by Isabel. Emilio Carballido explores the tensions in 
the situation by shifting alternately between past and present until, moving closer 
and closer together, they finally merge as the relationship comes full circle. The 
brilliant accommodation of form to content is also evident in the manner in which the
movement of events imitates the psychological movement of the characters, 
Carballido’s primary focus in depicting the loneliness of the individual in 
contemporary society. Best known as a playwright, Carballido reveals the hand of 
the dramatist in his characterization. We do not see his characters, they are not 
described, they are created as their emotional and psychological outlines emerge. 
Similarly, places and natural surroundings are described less to produce 
visualization of the setting than to suggest an emotional atmosphere. Carballido’s 
experience as a dramatist may be responsible for a prose style that is simple and 
direct, with no ambiguity in language end events, but it is suggestive of a fine 
novelistic talent that the meaning of THE NORTHER has been the object of widely 
divergent interpretations. The critical conflict aroused by THE NORTHER is 
discussed by the translator in her Introduction.

Emilio Carballido Córdoba, Veracruz, 22 May 1925 – Xalapa, Veracruz, 11 February
2008) was a Mexican writer who earned particular renown as a playwright.
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Carco, Francis. The Romance of Villon. New York. 1927. Knopf. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good. No Dustjacket. Translated from the French by Hamish Miles. 
350 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 2920. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A heavily fictionalised biography of the 15th century poet.
François Villon, born in Paris in 1431 and disappeared from view in 1463, is the best
known French poet of the late Middle Ages. A ne'er-do-well who was involved in 
criminal behavior and had multiple encounters with law enforcement authorities, 
Villon wrote about some of these experiences in his poems.

Francis Carco (1886–1958) was a French author, born at Nouméa, New Caledonia.
He was a poet, belonging to the Fantaisiste school, a novelist, a dramatist, and art 
critic for L'Homme libre and Gil Blas. During the War he became aviation pilot at 
Étampes, after studying at the aviation school there. His works are picturesque, 
painting as they do the street life of Montmartre, and being written often in the argot
of Paris. He has been called the ‘romancier des apaches.’ His memoir, The Last 
Bohemia: From Montmartre to the Latin Quarter, contains reminiscences of 
Bohemian life in Paris during the early years of the twentieth century. He had an 
affair with Katherine Mansfield in 1915. Carco held the ninth seat at Académie 
Goncourt from 1937–1958. He is buried in Cimetière de Bagneux.
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Cardona-Hine, Alvaro. Agapito. New York. 1969. Scribners. 1st American Edition. 
Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 117 pages. hardcover. JACKET DESIGN BY
MARIAN EBERT. Inventory # 13766. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - AGAPITO is a discovery - unusual in form as well as in 
content. The story of a boy in his seventh year, it immediately involves the reader’s 
senses, both physical and emotional, In a highly affecting narrative consisting of a 
series of short, vital episodes - independent yet interconnected - the author has 
created an evocative ‘dialogue’ between the boy and his father’s peon, Agapito, a 
vividly drawn man closely attached to earth and life. Although Agapito remains the 
silent partner in the exchange, the boy observes and expresses an extraordinary 
range of experience - the taste of bread and sugar, the death of a little girl, the 
absurdities and ironies in man and nature. While AGAPITO embraces joy and 
elation as well as deep sorrow, it is above all a transcending affirmation.

A Costa Rican by birth, Alvaro Cardona-Hine has published four volumes of poetry, 
three in this country and one in his homeland. He has also contributed his verse to 
numerous American magazines and reviews. Brought to the U. S. at the age of 
fourteen when his father was appointed Costa Rican consul in San Diego, Mr. 
Cardona-Hine studied music and science at Los Angeles City College.
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Carpelan, Bo. Axel. Evanston. 1998. Hydra Books/Northwestern University Press. 
1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0810116170. Translated from the 
Finland-Swedish by David McDuff. hardcover. Inventory # 29461. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - As a novelist Bo Carpelan made his international 
breakthrough with Axel (1986). In this fictional diary the title character is Carpelan's
great-uncle, a violinist and a devoted friend Jean Sibelius, whom the composer 
dedicated his Second Symphony (1902). A failed musician, Axel was constantly 
broke, he suffered from a mysterious illness, but he also supported Sibelius 
economically. After the death of his most responsive critic, Sibelius wrote in his diary
on March 19, 1919: ‘Now Axel is being lowered into the earth's cold arms. It feels so
deeply, deeply tragic! For whom will I compose now!’ Carpelan came across the 
name of his great-uncle for the first time in his childhood, but the real stimulus 
toward writing the novel came from Erik Tawaststjerna's magnificent biography of 
Sibelius.

Bo Carpelan (1926-2011) was a prolific Finnish poet, novelist, dramatist, literary 
critic, and translator, whose career spanned over six decades. Bo Carpelan wrote in
Swedish. He won the prestigious Finlandia Prize twice – in 1993 for Urwind 
(Alkutuuli), about the memories and mysterious visions of an antiquarian bookseller,
and in 2005 for the novel Berg (Kesän varjot). However, Carpelan always 
considered poetry to be his ‘true homeland’.
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Carpentier, Alejo. Reasons of State. New York. 1976. Knopf. 1st American Edition.
Very Good in Slightly Worn & Price-Clipped Dustjacket. 0394499093. Translated 
from the Spanish by Frances Partridge. 313 pages. hardcover. Cover: Muriel 
Nasser. Inventory # 31489. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Alejo Carpentier’s stature as a master stylist, as a writer
on a level with the other giants of the Latin American novel (Garcia Márquez, 
Asturias, Fuentes, Cortázar), is reconfirmed in his new book about a Head of State-
the enlightened despot of an unnamed South American country in the early days of 
the twentieth century. A cultivated man, devoted to French culture, to painting and to
the opera. a vigorous man of action with a large appetite for complaisant women and
for Santa Ines rum. a dispassionate man, master of the labyrinthine reasons of state.
the Head of State rules with complete authority, using all the means at hand - purple
rhetoric, the Army, the stolid, progressive terrorism of his Model Prison-to maintain 
himself and his cortege in office. The generals may revolt, the liberals may issue 
manifestos, the revolutionaries may plant bombs. the Yankees may even intrude 
themselves into the affairs of his homeland. but still the Head of State survives, 
suppressing all dissent, confiscating all red literature (including Le Rouge et le Noir 
and The Scarlet Letter), facing down in his own Presidential quarters the most 
extreme of the revolution- aries, the Student. He is in absolute control of his (and his
nation’s) fate. until the people rebel, until he is betrayed by those closest to him, until
he is left to live out his last bitter days in exile, in his beloved Paris, now the 
disfigured, decadent home of the Jazz Age and the banalities of ‘Yes, We Have No
Bananas. Crowded with the gaudy personalities and events of the extravagant Belle
Epoque (a mascaraed Caruso, a young Nehru, a faded Bernhardt, a seductive 
D’Annunzio) , alive with wit and erudition, Reasons of State is an exuberant, 
baroque tour de force from the world-renowned author of The Lost Steps and The 
Kingdom of This World.

Alejo Carpentier y Valmont (December 26, 1904 - April 24, 1980) was a Cuban 
novelist, essay writer, and musicologist who greatly influenced Latin American 
literature during its famous ‘boom’ period.
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Carpentier, Alejo. The Chase. New York. 1989. Farrar Straus Giroux. 1st American
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0374120838. Translated from the Spanish by 
Alfred Mac Adam. 122 pages. hardcover. Jacket design (c) 1989 by Syndi Becker 
Author photo by Mario Ferrer. Inventory # 12990. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The fragmentation and counterpoint of his narrative, its 
cycles and spirals, give his work a labyrinthine quality. In THE CHASE, Carpentier 
combines atmosphere, violence, and a sophisticated meditation on flight from the 
modern world into a richly textured romance of exploration. The current boom in 
Latin American fiction-the heady mix of fevered politics and narrative innovation in 
the works of Gabriel Garcia Márquez, Mario Vargas Llosa, José Donoso, and 
others-would not have been possible without Alejo Carpentier’s THE CHASE. For it 
is this remarkable novella which changed the literary imagination of the Spanish 
language, much as the work of Jorge Luis Borges revolutionized its narrative forms,
Written in 1956, The Chase is a thrilling tale told against the backdrop of Havana in 
the era of Batistas violent tyranny. Carpentier tells of two men (one a student on the
run, the other a ticket seller in a concert hall) who come to find their lives-and fates-
intertwined. Both men trace paths through the tumultuous city that bring them to the
home of Estrella, a prostitute. They are planets doomed to orbit around-this fixed 
star. THE CHASE is Carpentier at his luxuriant, baroque best. His language, as one
critic has observed, seems to register the contrary impulses that set imagination 
against reason; its involuted syntax coils around the sharp edges of concepts and 
ideas as if to draw them into equivocal and more elusive terrain. He masterfully 
undermines a sense of linear progress, deepening the mystery of historical time.

Alejo Carpentier y Valmont (December 26, 1904 - April 24, 1980) was a Cuban 
novelist, essay writer, and musicologist who greatly influenced Latin American 
literature during its famous ‘boom’ period.
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Carpentier, Alejo. The Harp and the Shadow. San Francisco. 1990. Mercury House.
1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0916515710. Translated from the 
Spanish by Thomas & Carol Christensen. 159 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration -
Christopher Columbus sailing through uncharted seas, colored engraving, circa 
1585. Jacket design by Sharon Smith. Inventory # 14256. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - As the discovery of America approaches its 
quincentennial in 1992, Christopher Columbus evokes little more than a name, a list
of ships, and a date recited by schoolchildren. Now, translated for the first time into
English, THE HARP AND THE SHADOW provides a provocative portrait of 
Columbus ad seen through the eyes of one of Latin America’s outstanding writers.
Was Columbus a saint or a sinner? Carpentier examines the question is this 
historical novel. The first section, ‘The Harp’, takes place in the early decades of the
nineteenth century, as Pope Pius IX, faced with unrest in the Americas, seeks to 
beatify a unifying figure, Columbus. The second section, ‘The Hand’, is a flashback:
Columbus lies dying, awaiting his confessor and wrestling with his sense of failure 
and guilt. He ponders the disparity between his initial elation at discovery of the New
World and his eventual obsession with gold and slaves. In the farcical and 
phantasmagoric final section, ‘The Shadow’, scholars and writers from Bartolome de
las Casas to Jules Verne debate whether Columbus should be beatified, while the 
spirit of Columbus observes them, alternately cringing and crowing. THE HARP 
AND THE SHADOW describes the initial encounter between the Old and the New 
World, exploring the tragic consequences of abandoned idealism and the difficulties
of communication between two cultures.

Alejo Carpentier y Valmont (December 26, 1904 - April 24, 1980) was a Cuban 
novelist, essay writer, and musicologist who greatly influenced Latin American 
literature during its famous ‘boom’ period.
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Carpentier, Alejo. The Kingdom of This World. New York. 1957. Knopf. 1st American
Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. Translated from the Spanish by 
Harriet De Onis. 150 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Joseph Low. Inventory # 
2024. $45

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This extraordinary tale of Haiti in the era of Toussaint 
L’Ouverture and Henri-Christophe is fiction, but most of the people who cross its 
magic-filled pages really lived. The chronology, the place names, even the events 
are largely true to historical fact. Through the eyes of one long-lived Negro - Ti Noel
- we the readers see the happenings of an incredible time. But the principal 
character of THE KINGDOM OF THIS WORLD is not Ti Noel or Henri-Christophe, 
but Haiti itself in the most violent period of its dramatic and bloody history. Voodoo, 
race hatred, erotomania, fantastic grandeurs of false elegance, the incredible Citadel
of La Ferrière, Sans Souci, King’ Henri-Christophe’s body set into the mortar of his 
weird fortress-all these elements, plus half a hundred more (including wonderful 
glimpses of Pauline Bonaparte) pour from this brilliantly lighted, tropical, superbly 
written, and unique book. By the man of whom Dame Edith Sitwell has written: 
‘Carpentier is, most certainly, one of the greatest writers alive at this time.’

Alejo Carpentier y Valmont (December 26, 1904 - April 24, 1980) was a Cuban 
novelist, essay writer, and musicologist who greatly influenced Latin American 
literature during its famous ‘boom’ period.
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Cartano, Tony. Blackbird. New York. 1987. Macmillan. 1st American Edition. Very 
Good in Dustjacket. 0025292706. Translated from the French by Shelia Fischman. 
216 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration by Rafal Olbinski. Inventory # 8140. $35

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The brilliant but twisted notebooks of Blackbird, a 
mysterious Bellevue patient for the last thirty years, hold the key to his real identity 
and to a past that intertwined with the tragic destinies of the great European cities.

Tony Cartano has contributed to Literary News, La Quinzaine litteraire, Le Point, and
writes articles on foreign literature for the Literary Magazine. He is also the literary 
director of Renaissance Press.
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Castellanos, Rosario. The Book of Lamentations. New York. 1996. Marsilio 
Publishers. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 1568860382. 
Introduction by Alma Guillermoprieto. Translated from the Spanish by Esther Allen. 
400 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Drenttel Doyle Partners. Inventory # 23833.
$12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - One of the masterpieces of contemporary Latin American
fiction, Rosario Castellanos’ THE BOOK OF LAMENTATIONS, which tells of an 
uprising of Maya Indians in the southern Mexican state of Chiapas, is now more 
relevant than ever, with the revolt of the Zapatista Liberation Army currently taking 
place in a Chiapas that has changed little since the novel was written. With the 
panoramic sweep of a Diego Rivera mural, THE BOOK OF LAMENTATIONS 
weaves together dozens of characters, plot lines, and perspectives in a tour-de-force
of narrative structure that builds to an inexorable conclusion as unflinching as it is 
devastating. Based on episodes from actual Maya uprisings of 1712 and 1868, 
which are transposed in time to the 1930’s, the novel merges a wealth of historical 
information and local detail into a vision of the nature of oppression that is universal 
in scope. Since its first publication in 1962, THE BOOK OF LAMENTATIONS has 
appeared in numerous translations across Europe, but has never before been 
published in English.

Rosario Castellanos (25 May 1925 – 7 August 1974) was a Mexican poet and 
author. Along with the other members of the Generation of 1950 (the poets who 
wrote following the Second World War, influenced by César Vallejo and others), she
was one of Mexico's most important literary voices in the last century. Throughout 
her life, she wrote eloquently about issues of cultural and gender oppression, and 
her work has influenced feminist theory and cultural studies. Though she died 
young, she opened the door of Mexican literature to women, and left a legacy that 
still resonates today.
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Castro, Josue de. Of Men and Crabs. New York. 1970. Vanguard. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0814906672. Translated from the Portuguese by 
Susan Hertelendy. 190 pages. hardcover. Jacket design & illustration: ADAMIAK. 
Inventory # 28095. $20

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In OF MEN AND CRABS, Dr. Josué de Castro, one of 
the world’s great authorities on hunger, writes a novel about hunger’s drama. His 
poignant story is set in Recife, Brazil, a city of rivers and bridges and mansions, of 
mud and mangrove and clay shacks. In its marshes live both men and crabs, all 
obsessed by the craving for food. Here a small boy, João Paulo, discovers the real
meaning of hunger-the hunger of the crabs at the water’s edge waiting for the 
current to bring them a scrap; the hunger of the men sitting on the rail of the old 
quay dribbling with dreams of imaginary meals. Without really understanding, Joäo
Paulo lives in hunger’s constant presence-a presence that shapes all the behavior of
Recife’s people. With despotic iron hands, it makes of both men and crabs a mire 
that is not only Recife’s, but belongs as well to two billion others who know its 
ravaging anguish. OF MEN AND CRABS is a story of and for our time, a totally 
human story of a universal drama being played daily throughout the world.

Josué de Castro, born Josué Apolônio de Castro (5 September 1908 in Recife – 24
September 1973 in Paris), was a Brazilian physician, expert on nutrition, 
geographer, writer, public administrator, and activist against world hunger. His book
Geopolitics of Hunger was granted with The Franklin D. Roosevelt Foundation 
Award, in 1952. Two years later, he received the International Peace Prize. He 
taught at the University of Brazil (today's UFRJ) and was chairman of the United 
Nations' Food and Agriculture Organization (FAO). He was also a member of the 
Brazilian parliament and a diplomat. His political rights came to an end with the 
military coup of 1964, when he moved to France. For many years he was president
of the Association Médicale Internationale pour l’Etude des Conditions de Vie et de
Santé and member of other international organizations. He taught at Paris 8 
University until his death.
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Cavafy, C. P. C.P. Cavafy: Collected Poems. Princeton. 2009. Princeton University
Press. 1st American Printing of This New Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 
9780691141244. Translated by Edmund Keeley & Philip Sherrard. Edited by George
Savidis. With a new preface by Robert Pinsky. 480 pages. paperback. Inventory # 
37452. $30

FROM THE PUBLISHER - C. P. Cavafy (1863-1933) lived in relative obscurity in 
Alexandria, and a collected edition of his poems was not published until after his 
death. Now, however, he is regarded as the most important figure in twentieth-
century Greek poetry, and his poems are considered among the most powerful in 
modern European literature. This revised bilingual edition of Collected Poems offers
the reader the original Greek texts facing what are now recognized as the standard
English translations of Cavafy's poetry. It is this translation that best captures the 
poet's mixture of formal and idiomatic language and that preserves the immediacy of
his increasingly frank treatment of homosexual eroticism, his brilliant re-creation of 
history, and his astute political ironies. This new bilingual edition also features the 
notes of editor George Savidis and a new foreword by Robert Pinsky.

Constantine Petrou Cavafy, widely recognized as the greatest of modern Greek 
poets, was born in Alexandria in 1863 into a family originally from Constantinople. 
After some childhood years spent in England and a stay in Constantinople in the 
early 1880s, he lived his entire life in Alexandria. It was there that he would write and
(for the most part) self-publish the poems for which he became known, working all 
the while as a clerk in the Irrigation Office of the Egyptian government. His poetry 
was first brought to the attention of the English-speaking public in 1919 by E. M. 
Forster, whom he had met during the First World War. Cavafy died in Alexandria on
April 29, 1933, his seventieth birthday; the first commercially published collection of
his work appeared posthumously, in Alexandria, in 1935.
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Cavafy, C. P. Selected Poems. Princeton. 1972. Princeton University Press. 1st 
American Edition of This Translation. Small Tear Mark Near The Top Spine, 
Otherwise Very Good in Wrappers. 0691013041. Translated from the Greek & With
An Introduction by Edmund Keeley & Philip Sherrard. 98 pages. paperback. 
Inventory # 37350. $20

FROM THE PUBLISHER - C. P. Cavafy (1863-1933) is now considered by many to
be the most original and influential Greek poet of the 20th century. The qualities of 
his poetry that were unfashionable during his lifetime are the very ones that make 
his work endure: his sparing use of metaphor; his evocation of spoken rhythms and
colloqilia1isms; his use of epigrammatic and dramatic modes; his aesthetic 
perfectionism; his frank treatment of homosexual themes; his brilliantly alive sense 
of history; and his commitment to Hellenism, coupled with an astute cynicism about
politics. The translations in SELECTED POEMS are completely new. Realizing that
Cavafy's language is closer to the spoken idiom than that of other leading Greek 
poets of his time, and that earlier translations have failed to capture the immediate, 
colloquial qualities of Cavafy's voice, Edmund Keeley and Philip Sherrard have 
rendered his most significant and characteristic poems in a style and rhythm as 
natural and apt in English as the poet's is in Greek.

Constantine Petrou Cavafy, widely recognized as the greatest of modern Greek 
poets, was born in Alexandria in 1863 into a family originally from Constantinople. 
After some childhood years spent in England and a stay in Constantinople in the 
early 1880s, he lived his entire life in Alexandria. It was there that he would write and
(for the most part) self-publish the poems for which he became known, working all 
the while as a clerk in the Irrigation Office of the Egyptian government. His poetry 
was first brought to the attention of the English-speaking public in 1919 by E. M. 
Forster, whom he had met during the First World War. Cavafy died in Alexandria on
April 29, 1933, his seventieth birthday; the first commercially published collection of
his work appeared posthumously, in Alexandria, in 1935.
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Cela, Camilo Jose. Mazurka For Two Dead Men. New York. 1992. New Directions. 
1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket With Some Small Tears Marks and 
Holes. 081121222x. Nobel Prize Winning Author. Translated from the Spanish by 
Patricia Haugaard. 272 pages. hardcover. Jacket photograph by Virginia Schendler.
Design by Semadar Megged. Inventory # 17758. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Mazurka for Two Dead Men represents a culmination of 
the 1989 Nobel Prize winner Camilo Jose Cela's literary art. The novel was originally
published in Spain in 1983 and is now presented in a fine translation by Patricia 
Haugaard. In 1936, at the beginning of the Spanish Civil War, 'Lionheart' Gamuzo is
abducted and killed, an event recalled repeatedly by the widowed Adega, one of the
several narrative voices. In 1939, when the war ends, Tanis Gamuzo avenges his 
brother. For both events, and for them only, the blind accordion player Gaudencio 
plays the same mazurka. Set in a backward rural community in Galicia (the author's
home territory), Cela's creation is in many ways like a contrapuntal musical 
composition built with varying themes and moods. In alternately melancholy, 
humorous, lyrical, or coarse tones he portrays a reign of fools.

Camilo José Cela was born in Iria-Flavia into a large middle-class family. Cela's 
mother was of British origin and his father was a part-time author. Cela studied 
medicine, philosophy and law at the University of Madrid, but his studies were 
interrupted by the outbreak of the Spanish Civil War (1936-39). He served as a 
corporal with Franco's army, which is noteworthy because literary history knows 
more writers who were against Franco, starting from Hemingway, Orwell, and 
García Lorca. Cela won the Nobel Prize for Literature in 1989.
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Cela, Camilo Jose. Mrs. Caldwell Speaks To Her Son. Ithaca. 1968. Cornell 
University Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good. No Dustjacket. Nobel Prize 
Winner. Translated from the Spanish by J. S. Bernstein. hardcover. Inventory # 
25274. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Consistently an experimental novelist, Cela's work of the
1940s and 1950s met with greater critical acclaim than his later novels, which were
attacked as unduly whimsical. MRS. CALDWELL SPEAKS TO HER SON (1953) 
was written in the form of a madwoman's letters.

Camilo José Cela was born in Iria-Flavia into a large middle-class family. Cela's 
mother was of British origin and his father was a part-time author. Cela studied 
medicine, philosophy and law at the University of Madrid, but his studies were 
interrupted by the outbreak of the Spanish Civil War (1936-39). He served as a 
corporal with Franco's army, which is noteworthy because literary history knows 
more writers who were against Franco, starting from Hemingway, Orwell, and 
García Lorca. Cela won the Nobel Prize for Literature in 1989.
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Cendrars, Blaise. To the End of the World. New York. 1966. Grove Press. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Worn Dustjacket. Translated from the French by 
Alan Brown. 253 pages. hardcover. GP-462. Cover design - Kuhlman Associates. 
Inventory # 20456. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This wild and funny novel by a man whom Henry Miller 
has long championed as one of the major writers of our time, describes the last 
flamboyant years of one Thérëse Eglantine, a great French actress who is nearing 
eighty. The novel opens ‘with a frenzied description, all flailing legs and flying 
dentures,’ as the London Daily Telegraph notes, ‘of the aged actress making love 
with a tattooed legionary in a sordid hotel near Les Halles.’ Thérèse’s best friend is 
shown to be a beautiful young woman who was born without legs, and whose 
servant is a tongueless American Negro. And the barkeeper, whose murder triggers
off the whole plot of the novel, obtains his amorous successes by allowing 
susceptible customers to inspect his innards through a surgical window in his 
stomach. ‘The action moves at a spanking pace from the rehearsal at which Thérèse
strips naked and recites Villon’s famous lament for vanished beauty to her no less 
sensational funeral. In the meantime we are treated to a brilliant evocation of post-
war Paris. By using the device of a play within a novel, Cendrars has created a 
double world of the extravagant in which life is indistinguishable from drama.

Blaise Cendrars (September 1, 1887 - January 21, 1961) was born in 1887 of mixed
Swiss and Scottish descent. At the age of fifteen he swung down from a fifth-floor 
balcony to escape his parents and begin his world traveling. Employed by a jewel 
merchant, he first went through Russia, Persia, and China; from then on he traveled
everywhere, living by his wits, making films, serving as a corporal in the Foreign 
Legion during World War I, and writing. Cendrars died in Paris in 1961.
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Cervantes, Miguel de. Don Quixote. New York. 1964. Signet/New American Library.
1st Signet Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Worn Wrappers. Translated 
From The Spanish & With An Introduction By Walter Starkie. 1052 pages. 
paperback. CY273. Inventory # 32880. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Here presented complete and unabridged, in the 
memorable Walter Starkie translation, is the epic tale of the most illustrious Don 
Quixote of La Mancha and his faithful, long - suffering squire, Sancho Panza. Their 
adventures in the picaresque world of sixteenth - century Spain form the basis of 
one of the great treasures of Western literature, both an immortal satire on an 
outdated chivalric code and a biting portrayal of an age in which nobility can be only
a form of madness. Imbued with irrepressible comedy and superbly balanced irony,
Don Quixote stands as the reflection of a vision ever rich in meaning and as the 
product of an artistry inexhaustible in delight. It is, as Walter Starkie writes, 'the first
modern novel in the world, created Out of a life of disillusion, privation, and poverty 
by a maimed ex - soldier. whose noble nature and gentle sense of humorous 
tolerance taught him that life is an unending dialogue between a knight of the spirit 
who is ever striving to soar aloft, and a squire who clings to his master and strives 
with might and main to keep his feet firmly planted on the ground.' Translated and 
with an Introduction by Walter Starkie.

Miguel de Cervantes Saavedra (29 September 1547 (assumed) – 22 April 1616) 
was a Spanish novelist, poet, and playwright. His magnum opus, Don Quixote, 
considered to be the first modern European novel, is a classic of Western literature,
and is regarded amongst the best works of fiction ever written.
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Cervantes, Miguel De. Exemplary Stories. New York. 1984. Penguin Books. 
Reprinted Penguin Classic Paperback Edition. Good in Worn Wrappers. 
0140442480. Translated from the Spanish by C. A. Jones. 252 pages. paperback. 
The cover, designed by Germano Facetti, shows a detail from 'Woman Frying Eggs'
by Velazquez, in the National Gallery of Scotland, Edinburgh (photo Tom Scott). 
Inventory # 42898. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Cervantes’s EXEMPLARY STORIES, first published in 
1613, are judged by most critics to be his greatest work after DON QUIXOTE; they 
are also the first novelas to be written in the Spanish language. Cervantes himself 
suggested that they contain some hidden mystery, but the modern reader will 
probably be most struck with their variety, their rich detail and the mastery of their 
language, and by the tolerance and gentle irony of Cervantes’s attitude to life. The 
stories in this collection are ‘The Little Gipsy Girl’, ‘Rinconete and Cortadillo’, ‘The 
Glass Graduate’, ‘The Jealous Extremaduran’, ‘The Deceitful Marriage’ and 
‘Colloquy of the Dogs’.

Miguel de Cervantes Saavedra (29 September 1547 (assumed) – 22 April 1616) 
was a Spanish novelist, poet, and playwright. His magnum opus, Don Quixote, 
considered to be the first modern European novel, is a classic of Western literature,
and is regarded amongst the best works of fiction ever written.
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Cervantes, Miguel de. Interludes. New York. 1964. Signet/New American Library. 
1st Printing of This Signet Classic Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. Translated From
The Spanish & With A Foreword By Edwin Honig. 160 pages. paperback. CT209. 
Cover: Lambert. Inventory # 28952. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Published the year before the author's death, and long 
unavailable to American readers, these short plays represent a pure, untrammeled 
expression of Cervantes' literary genius. Freed from the complicated mechanics of 
plot, he concentrates his powers on the area of his greatest mastery - the creation 
'of living, breathing, and, above all, magnificently vocal characters. Deceived 
husbands and straying wives, ambitious politicians and ingenious frauds, garrulous
prostitutes and respectable pimps. It crowds his stage with unforgettable characters
who, combined, present a superbly barbed depiction of manners and morals in early
- sixteenth - century Spain and a timeless portrayal of the never - ending human 
comedy. 'These eight short plays are among the most beguiling things Cervantes 
ever wrote,' comments Edwin Honig, who goes on to say that 'what he achieves in 
the interludes is something very close to the concentrative spirit of poetry and 
something characteristically dramatic as well. dramatic in the way that Don Quixote
and Sancho Panza are dramatic.’

Miguel de Cervantes Saavedra (29 September 1547 (assumed) – 22 April 1616) 
was a Spanish novelist, poet, and playwright. His magnum opus, Don Quixote, 
considered to be the first modern European novel, is a classic of Western literature,
and is regarded amongst the best works of fiction ever written.keywords
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Cervantes, Miguel de. The Deceitful Marriage and Other Exemplary Novels. New 
York. 1963. Signet/New American Library. 1st Signet Classic Paperback Edition. 
Very Good in Wrappers. Newly Translated From The Spanish & With An Foreword 
By Walter Starkie. 320 pages. paperback. CT157. Cover: James Hill. Inventory # 
24273. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Includes - The Deceitful Marriage, The Little Gypsy, 
Rinconete and Cortadillo, The Man of Glass, The Illustrious Kitchen Maid, and The
Dogs' Colloquy. 'Cervantes was the only author who fused the rougish and the 
swashbuckling elements of the picaresque novel, because his aims as an artist were
more universal than were those of his contemporaries, and his humor, like that of 
Shakespeare, with its infinite tolerance, melancholy, and love of all classes of 
humanity, glowed with the genius of thoughtful laughter.' ' - Walter Starkie. It was the
Exemplary Novels, published three years before his death, more than his 
masterpiece, Don Quixote, that established Cervantes' literary reputation among the
intellectuals of his time. These picaresque stories ring with racy idiom and peasant 
humor, and with explicit characterizations that show how well he knew the speech 
and folkways and psychology of the common people. Among the Exemplary Novels
pre - sented here are three of his most famous ones: The Deceitful Marriage, a 
cynical tale of Spanish domestic life, merciless in its realism, pungent in its humor. 
The Little Gypsy, a love story of a high - spirited girl whose haunting counterpart has
reappeared in the works of Goethe and Victor Hugo. and The Dogs' Colloquy, 
judged by many critics to be the greatest short story ever written.

Miguel de Cervantes Saavedra (29 September 1547 (assumed) – 22 April 1616) 
was a Spanish novelist, poet, and playwright. His magnum opus, Don Quixote, 
considered to be the first modern European novel, is a classic of Western literature,
and is regarded amongst the best works of fiction ever written.
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Cesaire, Aime. A Season in the Congo. New York. 1969. Grove Press. 1st Printing.
Very Good in Slightly Worn Wrappers. Evergreen Original. Translated from the 
French by Ralph Manheim. 104 pages. paperback. E-533. Inventory # 12603. $75

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Aime Cesaire, the renowned African poet, has written 
this passionate play about the African leader Patrice Lumumba, who was murdered 
in the Congo in 1961. The play is marked by Cesaire's sensitivity to African 
experience and character, his care in preserving the outline of those facts that are a
matter of historical record, and his ability to imagine the substance of life that must 
have occurred between the lines of historical evidence. Cesaire himself says of the 
play: '[Lumumba is] a man of imagination, always on top of the present situation, and
because of this also a man of faith; thus he is the African, the 'muntu,' at once the 
man who shares the vital force (the 'ngolo' ) and the man of words (the 'nommo'). 
‘Struggling with the difficulties of the modern world, the cold world of logic and of 
private interests, he achieves, quite lucidly, his destiny as both victim and hero. 
Conquered, but also conqueror. Breaking himself against the bars of the cage, but 
also making a breach in them. Through this man (a man whose very stature seems 
to designate him asa legend) the whole history of a continent and of a people is 
played out in an exemplary and symbolic manner.’

AIME CESAIRE (1913-2008) was a poet, playwright, statesman, and cultural critic, 
and is best known as the creator of the concept of negritude. His books include 
AIME CESAIRE: THE COLLECTED POETRY, NOTEBOOK OF A RETURN TO 
THE NATIVE LAND, and DISCOURSE ON COLONIALISM.keywords
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Chamoiseau, Patrick. Chronicle of the Seven Sorrows. Lincoln. 1999. University Of
Nebraska Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0803214952. 
Foreword by Edouard Glissant. Translated from the French by Linda Coverdale. 226
pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration: detail from F?te Patronale (Feast of the Patron
Saint) by Franklyn Gile Latortue. n.d. Oil on canvas, 381/2 X 50 inches. Collection of
Davenport Museum of Att. Gift of Dr. Walter F. Neiswanger, M.D. Inventory # 27865.
$35

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Published in France in 1986, CHRONICLE OF THE 
SEVEN SORROWS is Patrick Chamoiseau’s first novel. It traces the rise and fall of
Pipi Soleil, ‘king of the wheelbarrow’ at the vegetable market of Fort-de-France, in a
tale as lively and magical as the marketplace itself. In a Martinique where creatures 
from folklore walk the land and cultural traditions cling tenuously to life, 
Chamoiseau’s characters confront the crippling heritage of colonialism and the 
overwhelming advance of modernization with touching dignity, hilarious 
resourcefulness, and truly courageous joie de vivre. When the poor have nothing 
else, they have their language. CHRONICLE OF THE SEVEN SORROWS has 
superb language, of a pith and juiciness that bring splendor to the most humble 
incident in Chamoiseau’s moving homage to the vanishing art of the Creole 
storyteller.

Patrick Chamoiseau is a French author from Martinique known for his work in the 
créolité movement. Chamoiseau was born on December 3, 1953 in Fort-de-France,
Martinique, where he currently resides. After he studied law in Paris he returned to
Martinique inspired by Édouard Glissant to take a close interest in Creole culture.
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Chamoiseau, Patrick. Creole Folktales. New York. 1994. New Press. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 1565841859. Translated from the French by Linda
Coverdale. 113 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 25466. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In this unusual collection of stories and fables, 1992 
Goncourt prize-winner Patrick Chamoiseau re-creates in truly magical language the
stories he heard as a child in Martinique in his first book to be published in the U.S. 
Included are delightfully coarse and lively folktales incorporating European and 
African motifs and stories apparently handed down from the time of slavery. In one, 
‘Ti-Jean Horizon,’ the eponymous hero repeatedly outwits his Beke (white) master, 
as does Conquering John in African American tales. Others warn of the danger of 
foolish behavior, as in ‘Nanie-Rosette the Belly-Slave,’ of whom the storyteller 
remarks ‘Quite a pretty name for a disaster with an abyss for a stomach, a riverbed 
for a throat. In short, Nanie-Rosette loved to eat, oh yes.’ Her gluttony leads to her 
downfall at the hands of a devil. The lyric language here is often bawdy, even in a 
uniquely Martinique variant of the Cinderella tale. Witty asides enrich these fables 
and allegories, though their protagonists are poor, enslaved people striving to 
survive in a politically hostile world. The stories have a contemporary edge that 
transcends their colonial roots.

Patrick Chamoiseau is a French author from Martinique known for his work in the 
créolité movement. Chamoiseau was born on December 3, 1953 in Fort-de-France,
Martinique, where he currently resides. After he studied law in Paris he returned to
Martinique inspired by Édouard Glissant to take a close interest in Creole culture.keywords
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Chamoiseau, Patrick. Creole Folktales. New York. 1994. New Press. 1st American 
Edition. Previous Owner's Name Penned in Front,Otherwise Very Good in 
Dustjacket. 1565841859. Translated from the French by Linda Coverdale. 113 
pages. hardcover. Inventory # 35302. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In this unusual collection of stories and fables, 1992 
Goncourt prize-winner Patrick Chamoiseau re-creates in truly magical language the
stories he heard as a child in Martinique in his first book to be published in the U.S. 
Included are delightfully coarse and lively folktales incorporating European and 
African motifs and stories apparently handed down from the time of slavery. In one, 
‘Ti-Jean Horizon,’ the eponymous hero repeatedly outwits his Beke (white) master, 
as does Conquering John in African American tales. Others warn of the danger of 
foolish behavior, as in ‘Nanie-Rosette the Belly-Slave,’ of whom the storyteller 
remarks ‘Quite a pretty name for a disaster with an abyss for a stomach, a riverbed 
for a throat. In short, Nanie-Rosette loved to eat, oh yes.’ Her gluttony leads to her 
downfall at the hands of a devil. The lyric language here is often bawdy, even in a 
uniquely Martinique variant of the Cinderella tale. Witty asides enrich these fables 
and allegories, though their protagonists are poor, enslaved people striving to 
survive in a politically hostile world. The stories have a contemporary edge that 
transcends their colonial roots.

Patrick Chamoiseau is a French author from Martinique known for his work in the 
créolité movement. Chamoiseau was born on December 3, 1953 in Fort-de-France,
Martinique, where he currently resides. After he studied law in Paris he returned to
Martinique inspired by Édouard Glissant to take a close interest in Creole culture.
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Chamoiseau, Patrick. Texaco. London. 1997. Granta Books. 1st British Edition. Very
Good in Dustjacket. 1862070075. Translated from the French & Creole by Rose-
Myriam Rejouis & Val Vinokurov. 403 pages. hardcover. Jacket photo by Tina 
Modotti, 'Resesrvoir Tank #1'. Inventory # 27119. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Patrick Chamoiseau produces a mythic history of the 
Creole nation that arose from the forced marriage of French and African peoples in 
his native Martinique. The chief spokeswoman for that nation is the indomitable and
profanely wise Marie-Sophie Laborieux, the founder of Texaco, a teeming 
shantytown poised on the edge of a city that constantly threatens to engulf it. Now 
Marie-Sophie is Texaco’s protectress as well. For only she can dissuade an urban 
planner from ordering her anarchic quarter razed to the ground. Like Scheherazade
before her, she relies on stories - stories of slaves and sorcerers, thugs and 
courtesans, uprisings and eruptions.

Patrick Chamoiseau is a French author from Martinique known for his work in the 
créolité movement. Chamoiseau was born on December 3, 1953 in Fort-de-France,
Martinique, where he currently resides. After he studied law in Paris he returned to
Martinique inspired by Édouard Glissant to take a close interest in Creole culture.
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Charriere, Isabelle de. Letters of Mistress Henley Published By Her Friend. New 
York. 1993. Modern Language Association Of America. 1st of This Particular 
Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0873527763. Translated from the French by Philip
Stewart & Jean Vache. 42 pages. paperback. Cover: Charles-Nicolas Cochin. 
Inventory # 33505. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Considered by many scholars to be among the most 
brilliant novels written in French during the eighteenth century, Letters of Mistress 
Henley Published by Her Friend was composed as a response to Samuel de 
Constant's misogynist novel, The Sentimental Husband (1783). Charriere presents 
six letters penned by a Mistress Henley, who has chosen a decent and affectionate
man as her life's companion only to discover that she cannot bear sharing his life. 
An immediate success on its publication in 1784, Mistress Henley was greeted with
acclaim and controversy: one reader called the book 'literarily excellent' but 'morally
dangerous in various ways.' Remarkable for its empathy for both spouses, Mistress
Henley is not only a moving work of fiction but also one of the most modern novels 
of its day.

Isabelle de Charrière (20 October 1740 – 27 December 1805), known as Belle van 
Zuylen in the Netherlands and Madame de Charrière elsewhere, was a Dutch writer
of the Enlightenment who lived the latter half of her life in Switzerland. She is now 
best known for her letters although she also wrote novels, pamphlets, music and 
plays. She took a keen interest in the society and politics of her age, and her work 
around the time of the French Revolution is regarded as being of particular interest.keywords
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Chateaubriand, Francois-Rene de. Atala & Rene. New York. 1962. Signet/New 
American Library. 1st Signet Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 
Newly Translated From The French & With A Foreword By Walter J. Cobb. 127 
pages. paperback. CD103. Inventory # 27482. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - These strange and charming romances, Atala and René,
are the most influential works of the solitary genius who has been called 'the true 
founder of romanticism in France.' Originally planned as two episodes in a longer 
work, they form a perfect fictional whole. In Atala, the tale of a young Indian 
adventurer and a Christianized Indian princess, Chateaubriand explores 'the 
harmonies the Christian religion with the scenes of nature and the passions of the 
human heart.' The story of René, a Frenchman whose melancholy drives him to the
depths of the American forest, illustrates. 'the terrible consequences of impassioned
love and solitude. ' For all the sweep of action, the extravagant emotional style, the 
fantastic scenery, the importance of these stories lies in their ideas. With Atala and
René, Chateaubriand began to lead the emerging romantic movement toward an 
especially poetic kind of Catholicism, a sympathy with nature, and a preoccupation
with melodramatic and romantic egos. As Walter J. Cobb says, 'With Chateaubriand,
a new dawn was breaking.'

François-René, vicomte de Chateaubriand (4 September 1768 – 4 July 1848) was a
French writer, politician, diplomat and historian. He is considered the founder of 
Romanticism in French literature.
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Chedid, Andree. From Sleep Unbound. Athens. 1983. Swallow Press. 1st American
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0804003998. Translated from the French by 
Sharon Spencer. 141 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 14070. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - FROM SLEEP UNBOUND portrays the life of Samya, an
Egyptian woman who is taken at age 15 from her Catholic boarding school and 
forced into a loveless and humiliating marriage. Eventually sundered from every 
human attachment, Samya lapses into despair and despondence, and finally an 
emotionally caused paralysis. But when she shakes off the torpor of sleep, the sleep
of avoidance, she awakens to action with the explosive energy of one who has been
reborn. Professor Bettina Knapp, who provides the Foreword to this translation, 
describes Chedid as ‘one of France’s outstanding creative spirits. Her way is 
profound and sensitive, her vision innovative in its archetypal delineations,. a 
product of two civilizations, two ways of life, two psyches. Chedid’s literary works 
unity inner and outer aspects of Western and Middle-Eastern cultures’ - (World 
Literature Today, Autumn 1977).

Andre Chedid is a poet, essayist, dramatist and novelist of Egypto-Lebanese origin.
Born and educated in Cairo, where she received a degree in literature from the 
American University she moved to Paris in 1946, and became a naturalized French
citizen. She is the recipient of many literary awards, including the Prix Louise Labbé
(poetry), 1969: Aigie d’or de la poesie, 1972; Grand prix de l’Academie Belge, 1974;
Prix de l’afrique Mediteaneene, 1974; Prix Mallarmé (poetry), 1976: and Prix 
Goncourt de la nouvelle, 1979. Sharon Spencer is professor of English and 
comparative literature at Montclair State College in New Jersey. A novelist herself, 
she received an award in fiction-writing from the New Jersey State Council on the 
Arts for 1981-82. She is the author of COLLAGE OF DREAMS: THE WRITINGS OF
ANAÏS NIN and SPACE, TIME AND STRUCTURE IN THE MODERN NOVEL.
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Chedid, Andree. The Multiple Child. San Francisco. 1995. Mercury House. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 156279079x. Translated from the French
by Judith Radke. 178 pages. paperback. Cover illustration by Marcia Clay. Inventory
# 32561. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Set in Paris and war-torn Lebanon in the 1980s, THE 
MULTIPLE CHILDis a timeless tale in a spare yet elegant style by a powerful writer
admired worldwide. The title character, Omar-Jo, a child of war and of peace, has 
the power and vision of Oskar of The Tin Drum and the gentle wisdom of The Little
Prince. After Omar-Jo loses his parents and one of his arms in a bomb blast in 
Lebanon, his grandfather sends the boy to live with relatives in Paris. There he 
meets Maxime, the owner of a carousel that has fallen into disrepair. The child 
breathes new life into the carousel - a character in its own right - as well as into its 
owner and patrons. Omar-Jo plays the part of the wise clown: ‘all the zanies, all the 
fools, all the ‘grasiosos,’ all the minstrels, the itinerant players, the white-faced 
clowns, the Monsieur Loyals, the Augustes, of times past and present, dwelt in his 
body.’ In this novel, Chedid illuminates the essence of conflict and redemption.

Andree Chedid is a poet, dramatist and novelist. Born and educated in Cairo, she 
moved to Paris, where she now lives, in 1946. Her works have won major literary 
awards including the Prix Goncourt (for short stories) and the Prix Mallarmé (for 
poetry).
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Chedid, Andree. The Sixth Day. London. 1987. Serpent's Tail. 1st British Edition of 
This Translation. Very Good in Wrappers. 0852421118. Translated from the French
by Isobel Strachey. 170 pages. paperback. Cover illustration by Sue Hillwood-Harris.
Inventory # 32599. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Foremost among Arab women writers, Chedid may be at
her best in this slight, simple tale of Om Hassan, a woman exhausting herself in the
struggle to bring her grandson whole through the ravages of cholera. The contagion,
and reaction to it, force the two to seek isolation, first amidst the millions of Cairo 
and then on a small boat making its way down the Nile to the seathe way somehow 
to hope, to new life. The novel’s lustrous prose and its concluding epiphany are 
more than enough to explain why this novel, written in 1960 and published in 
translation in England in 1962, should finally have been made available to American
readers. - LIBRARY JOURNAL.

Andree Chedid is a poet, dramatist and novelist. Born and educated in Cairo, she 
moved to Paris, where she now lives, in 1946. Her works have won major literary 
awards including the Prix Goncourt (for short stories) and the Prix Mallarmé (for 
poetry).
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Chekhov, Anton. Lady With Lapdog & Other Stories. New York. 1983. Penguin 
Books. Reprinted Penguin Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 
0140441433. Translated from the Russian & With An Introduction by David 
Magarshack. 281 pages. paperback. The covet shows a detail from a nineteenth-
century lithograph of Moscow. Inventory # 29900. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Introducing his new translation of a selection of short 
stories by the Russian master of the form, David Magarshack writes: ‘The eleven 
stories in this volume were written between 1885 and 1899. and reading them one 
gets the impression of holding life itself, like a fluttering bird, in one’s cupped hands.’
This collection includes such famous small masterpieces as ‘A Boring Story’, ‘Ward
6’, ‘Ariadne’, ‘Ionych’, and ‘The Darling’. They typify Chekhov’s extraordinary ability 
to compress, as it seems, a whole life into a few pages, and that blend of comedy 
and tragedy with which he portrays the world.

Anton Pavlovich Chekhov (29 January 1860 - 15 July 1904) was a Russian 
physician, dramatist and author who is considered to be among the greatest writers
of short stories in history. His career as a dramatist produced four classics and his 
best short stories are held in high esteem by writers and critics. Chekhov practised 
as a doctor throughout most of his literary career:
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Chekhov, Anton. The Island: A Journey To Sakhalin. New York. 1967. Washington 
Square Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. Muriel Rukeyser’s 
signature on the top corner of the front free endpaper. Translated from the Russian
by Luba and Michael Terpak. Introduction by Robert Payne. 375 pages. hardcover. 
Jacket design by Milton Glaser. Inventory # 2116. $45

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Sakhalin Island in the North Pacific was the site of five 
principal penal colonies inhabited by thieves, murderers, political exiles, their 
families, and an unenlightened bureaucracy. Prisoners were condemned to hard 
labor, often in the coal mines, and on release were confined to the island as 
colonists. Treatment was often harsh; flogging was frequent. The climate was 
execrable: foggy, cold, and rainy in the summer, with snow the remaining eight 
months. Escape was often plotted, and infrequently successful. In 1890 Chekhov 
arrived at Sakhalin, ‘the only place left where it is possible to study colonization by 
criminals.’ Surprised to see prisoners and exiles walking the streets freely, he soon 
became accustomed to the mores of this strange land where ‘the local ladies think 
nothing of permitting their children to go out and play in the care of nursemaids 
sentenced to exile for life.’ From the experiences of this journey, Chekhov produced
THE ISLAND, ‘an important historical document,’ according to D. S. Mirsky, 
‘remarkable for its thoroughness, objectivity, and impartiality.’ Yet THE ISLAND is 
more than a work of ethnological and sociological significance—a lucid 
documentation of the need for penal reform throughout Russia. It is a telling and 
compassionate portrait of the people of Sakhalin, and a demonstration of the 
senselessness of brutality. Everywhere evincing the skill, the perception, and 
selection of the master craftsman, THE ISLAND is a mirror in which we see brilliantly
illuminated the humanistic sympathies and sensitivity of Anton Chekhov.

Anton Pavlovich Chekhov (29 January 1860 - 15 July 1904) was a Russian 
physician, dramatist and author who is considered to be among the greatest writers
of short stories in history. His career as a dramatist produced four classics and his 
best short stories are held in high esteem by writers and critics. Chekhov practised 
as a doctor throughout most of his literary career:
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Chekhov, Anton. The Island: A Journey To Sakhalin. New York. 1967. Washington 
Square Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. Translated from the 
Russian by Luba and Michael Terpak. Introduction by Robert Payne. 375 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket design by Milton Glaser. Inventory # 45697. $50

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Sakhalin Island in the North Pacific was the site of five 
principal penal colonies inhabited by thieves, murderers, political exiles, their 
families, and an unenlightened bureaucracy. Prisoners were condemned to hard 
labor, often in the coal mines, and on release were confined to the island as 
colonists. Treatment was often harsh; flogging was frequent. The climate was 
execrable: foggy, cold, and rainy in the summer, with snow the remaining eight 
months. Escape was often plotted, and infrequently successful. In 1890 Chekhov 
arrived at Sakhalin, ‘the only place left where it is possible to study colonization by 
criminals.’ Surprised to see prisoners and exiles walking the streets freely, he soon 
became accustomed to the mores of this strange land where ‘the local ladies think 
nothing of permitting their children to go out and play in the care of nursemaids 
sentenced to exile for life.’ From the experiences of this journey, Chekhov produced
THE ISLAND, ‘an important historical document,’ according to D. S. Mirsky, 
‘remarkable for its thoroughness, objectivity, and impartiality.’ Yet THE ISLAND is 
more than a work of ethnological and sociological significance—a lucid 
documentation of the need for penal reform throughout Russia. It is a telling and 
compassionate portrait of the people of Sakhalin, and a demonstration of the 
senselessness of brutality. Everywhere evincing the skill, the perception, and 
selection of the master craftsman, THE ISLAND is a mirror in which we see brilliantly
illuminated the humanistic sympathies and sensitivity of Anton Chekhov.

Anton Pavlovich Chekhov (29 January 1860 - 15 July 1904) was a Russian 
physician, dramatist and author who is considered to be among the greatest writers
of short stories in history. His career as a dramatist produced four classics and his 
best short stories are held in high esteem by writers and critics. Chekhov practised 
as a doctor throughout most of his literary career:
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Chekhov, Anton. The Party and Other Stories. New York. 1985. Penguin Books. 1st
Penguin Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0140444521. 
Translated from the Russian & With An Introduction by Ronald Wilks. 234 pages. 
paperback. The cover shows 'After the Meal' by Igor Grabar, in the Tretyakov 
Gallery, Moscow (photo: Society for Cultural Relations with the USSR). Inventory # 
29359. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘Chekhov is like an Impressionist painter and has a style
all his own,’ wrote Tolstoy. ‘At first glance it appears as if the painter has merely 
smeared his canvas with the first colour that came to hand, indiscriminately, so that 
the brush-strokes seem to bear no relationship to each other. But as soon as one 
steps back and surveys the work from a distance, one has the remarkable 
impression of a colourful, irresistible painting.’ Chekhov’s painterly sensitivity to 
atmosphere, sensations and emotional light and shade is most brilliantly 
demonstrated in ‘The Party’, in which he draws on his experience as a doctor to 
portray the tense and conflicting feelings of a pregnant woman; or in ‘A Nervous 
Breakdown’, in which he describes how a morbidly shy young man reacts to the 
brothels of Moscow. All the stories here are vivid, pungent, memorable and, as 
Gorky described them, ‘like exquisite cut-glass bottles, with all the different scents of
life in them’.

Anton Pavlovich Chekhov (29 January 1860 - 15 July 1904) was a Russian 
physician, dramatist and author who is considered to be among the greatest writers
of short stories in history. His career as a dramatist produced four classics and his 
best short stories are held in high esteem by writers and critics. Chekhov practised 
as a doctor throughout most of his literary career:
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Chekhov, Anton. The Undiscovered Chekhov: Thirty-Eight New Stories. New York. 
1998. Seven Stories Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 
1888363762. Translated from the Russian by Peter Constantine. 200 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket design by Martin Moskof. Inventory # 26056. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The Undiscovered Chekhov shows us a new side of 
Chekhov. Peter Constantine's historic new collection presents thirty-eight new 
stories and through them a fresh interpretation of the Russian master. In contrast to 
the brooding representative of a dying century we have come to associate with 
Chekhov, here is work from the 1880s, when Chekhov was in his twenties and his 
writing was sharp, witty, innovative, and youthful. Many of the stories in The 
Undiscovered Chekhov reveal Chekhov as a keen modernist. Emphasizing 
impressions and the juxtaposition of incongruent elements, instead of the straight 
narrative readers of the period were used to, these stories upturned many of the 
assumptions of storytelling at that time. Unlike the Russian literary giants of the 
nineteenth century - Tolstoy, Pushkin, Gogol, Turgenev, Dostoevsky - who had all 
come from the nobility, Chekhov was the grandson of a serf. Chekhov's father had 
gone bankrupt, moving with the rest of the family to Moscow, leaving behind sixteen-
year-old Anton, destitute and penniless. Three years later, Chekhov was able to 
secure a scholarship and joined them, immediately becoming the chief support of 
the family, largely by selling his stories to magazines. The stories that make up this 
collection are the harvest of Chekhov's young maturity - the period when he studied
and then practiced medicine - which made him a literary star and led to his winning 
the Pushkin Prize in 1888.

Anton Pavlovich Chekhov (29 January 1860 - 15 July 1904) was a Russian 
physician, dramatist and author who is considered to be among the greatest writers
of short stories in history. His career as a dramatist produced four classics and his 
best short stories are held in high esteem by writers and critics. Chekhov practised 
as a doctor throughout most of his literary career:
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Chekhov, Anton. Ward No. 6 and Other Stories, 1982-1895. New York. 2002. 
Penguin Books. 1st Penguin Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 
0140447865. Translated from the Russian & With Notes by Ronlad Wilks. 
Introduction by J. Douglas Clayton. 333 pages. paperback. The cover shows a detail
from Sleepless Night, 1903, by Nikolai Romadin in the Tretyakov Gallery, Moscow. 
Inventory # 32538. $8

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Impressionistic and experimental, these stories from the
middle period of Chekhov’s career explore complex, ambiguous and often extreme 
emotions, presenting a world without easy answers or universal truths. Influenced by
Chekhov’s experiences as a doctor, ‘Ward No. 6’, set in a mental hospital, is a 
savage indictment of the medical profession. ‘The Black Monk’, the story of an 
academic who has strange hallucinations, explores ideas of genius and insanity. 
Both ‘A Woman’s Kingdom’ and the extended tale ‘Three Years’ show women 
discovering that money, marriage and choices do not bring happiness. In ‘Murder’, 
religious fervour leads to violence, while in The Student’, Chekhov’s favourite story,
a young man recounts a tale from the gospels and undergoes a sudden spiritual 
epiphany. Here, Chekhov’s characters face madness, alienation and frustration 
before they experience brief, ephemeral moments of insight, often earned at great 
cost, where they confront the reality of their existence. With an annotated 
bibliography, chronology and explanatory notes.

Anton Pavlovich Chekhov (29 January 1860 - 15 July 1904) was a Russian 
physician, dramatist and author who is considered to be among the greatest writers
of short stories in history. His career as a dramatist produced four classics and his 
best short stories are held in high esteem by writers and critics. Chekhov practised 
as a doctor throughout most of his literary career:
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Chotjewitz, Peter O. The Thirty Years Peace. New York. 1981. Knopf. 1st American
Edition. Previous Owner's Name & Date Penned in Front & Back,Otherwise Very 
Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket.Remainder Mark. 0394501829. Translated from 
the German by Robert & Rita Kimber. 243 pages. hardcover. Jacket painting - White
Smoke by Karl Grossberg. Inventory # 13183. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A novel that has had a large success in Germany - a 
book that, like the films of Fassbinder, manages to capture the essence of what it 
has been like to grow up through the three decades following the end of World War 
II in the miracle of Germany’s postwar ‘success.’ At the book’s center: a boy of the 
lower-middle class; his father, a self-employed artisan, his mother, a passive, ‘good’
woman who hides her strengths and her resentments, even from herself. We see 
the boy, Jurgen, struggling with his impulses to become more than his father - to be
an artist, a musician, a thinker - but as clearly constricted within his narrow 
background and education as any of his forebears, the men of the old Germany. We
see him enter manhood - with no real connection to friends, to lovers, to belief in his
work or his world. And we see him at last - having caught a glimpse of a larger, more
generous vision of life – blundering into an irrevocable act of sedition: putting his 
violent stamp onto everything that has stamped him into the convenient and faceless
mold of Germany’s ‘thirty years peace.’ Written in a laconic, almost cinematographic
style, this novel reveals a passionate dissatisfaction - and exemplifies a profound 
compassion for the victims of the terrible desensitized blandness that followed in the
wake of the self-exposure of the Nazi war and defeat.

PETER O. CHOTJEWITZ (June 14, 1934, Heinzenberg, Germany - December 15, 
2010, Stuttgart, Germany) was born in 1934 in Berlin, and wrote primarily for the 
theater, for radio, and in short story form. He lived in Kruspis, in Hesse, where he 
also practiced law.
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Cixous, Helene. Reading With Clarice Lispector. Minneapolis. 1990. University Of 
Minnesota Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good. No Dustjacket As Issued. 
0816618283. Translated from the French by Verena Andermatt Conley. 169 pages.
hardcover. Inventory # 17277. $45

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The pages that follow have been excerpted from Hélène
Cixous’s ongoing meditations between 1986 and 1985 on problems of reading, 
writing, difference, and related themes, including exchange and the gift, love and 
passion, poverty and riches, The texts gathered are all readings of Clarice Lispector
or, rather, readings by Cixous with Lispector in the context of seminars given at the
Université de Paris VIII-Vincennes at Saint Denis and at the College International de
Philosophie. This in part dictates the format of the texts and an ordering reflective of
Cixous’s preoccupations rather than one that would follow Lispector’s chronology as
a writer, Cixous discovers Lispector at a time when she studies questions of sexual
difference in connection with what have been called libidinal economies, that is, with
ways the body is engaged in exchanging with and finding its limits in, a social world.
Paradoxically, Cixous begins her reading of Lispector with one of the Brazilian 
writer’s later texts, Agua viva (The Stream of Life). CONTENTS: Acknowledgments;
Introduction by Verena Andermatt Conley. .

Hélène Cixous (born 5 June 1937) is a professor, French feminist writer, poet, 
playwright, philosopher, literary critic and rhetorician. She holds honorary degrees 
from Queen's University and the University of Alberta in Canada; University College
Dublin in Ireland; the University of York and University College London in the UK; 
and Georgetown University, Northwestern University, and the University of 
Wisconsin-Madison in the USA. In 2008 she was appointed as A.D. White 
Professor-at-Large at Cornell University until June 2014.
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Claus, Hugo. Desire. New York. 1997. Viking Press. 1st American Edition. Very 
Good in Dustjacket. 0670867462. Translated from the Dutch by Stacey Knecht. 211
pages. hardcover. Cover: Martin Ogolter/Ellen von Unwerth. Inventory # 24689. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Jake and Michel are two rogues with respective hearts of
gold. Their desire for booze and betting entitles them to front-row stools at the 
Unicorn, the local tavern in their Belgian village. But one morning they are overcome
by more urgent desires, needs that can’t be fulfilled in the Unicorn. And so they head
for the promised land of silk and money: Las Vegas. It doesn’t take long before that
animal called desire rears its ugly head on both sides of the Atlantic, resulting in 
horrible acts - both damning, and sending shock waves across two worlds. Two 
forms of desire go afoul of each other, revealing the dark menace lurking behind the
facade of glitter and glamour in the New World, of friendship and innocence in the 
Old World. Commenting on the turmoil at the Unicorn and on Jake and Michel’s hell-
raising in the gambling casinos and nightclubs is the ghost of larger-than-life 
Rickabone: card shark, layabout, wayfarer, ne’er-do-well, barroom sage.

Hugo Maurice Julien Claus (5 April 1929 – 19 March 2008) was a leading Belgian 
author who published under his own name as well as various pseudonyms. Claus' 
literary contributions spanned the genres of drama, the novel, and poetry; he also 
left a legacy as a painter and film director. He wrote primarily in Dutch, although he 
also wrote some poetry in English. His death by euthanasia, which is legal in 
Belgium, led to considerable controversy.
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Claus, Hugo. Greetings: Selected Poems. Orlando. 2004. Harcourt. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0151009007. Translated from the Dutch by John 
Irons. 131 pages. hardcover. Jacket photograph by Massimo Mastrorillo. Inventory #
35730. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The first English-language collection of poems by this 
major Flemish writer, Greetings contains work from more than six decades of Hugo
Claus's career. Uncompromising and irreverent, Claus writes about postwar politics
and society, about race and class, love and sex, art and literature. This volume is 
sure to appeal to anyone interested in the avant-garde of the last half-century-and to
anyone interested in poetry that continues to be provocative, pertinent, and 
compelling. Year of atrocities, year of cathode-ray tube and stock market report, / 
Year of milk and honey if you're asleep, / Year that sticks in your stomach if you're 
awake, / Sweet year, good year for sleepwalkers. / Year that freezes the smile. / It 
was in that year I went to live in a village / with books, a wife and a child / who grows
/ while I talk about the tigers in the East. - F R O M ' 1 9 6 5.'

HUGO CLAUS is the author of numerous plays, essays, books of poetry, and 
novels. He was awarded the Netherlands' most prestigious literary award for his 
poetry. He has also written, directed, and acted in many films and lives in Antwerp.
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Claus, Hugo. The Swordfish. London. 1996. Peter Owen. 1st British Edition. Very 
Good in Dustjacket. 0720609852. Translated from the Flemish by Ruth Levitt. 104 
pages. hardcover. Inventory # 33842. $20

FROM THE PUBLISHER - During the course of an idyllic summer’s day in the 
country, a senseless crime in committed. In its wake, fantasies and passions, desire
and loss unite the destinies of the villagers. Most affected is young Martin: his fertile
imagination inspires him to identify now with the swordfish - terror of the seas - now
with Clint Eastwood, but above all with Jesus Christ.

Hugo Maurice Julien Claus (5 April 1929 – 19 March 2008) was a leading Belgian 
author who published under his own name as well as various pseudonyms. Claus' 
literary contributions spanned the genres of drama, the novel, and poetry; he also 
left a legacy as a painter and film director. He wrote primarily in Dutch, although he 
also wrote some poetry in English. His death by euthanasia, which is legal in 
Belgium, led to considerable controversy.
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Clitandre, Pierre. Cathedral of the August Heat. Columbia. 1987. Readers 
International. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 
093052330x. Translated from the Haitian French by Bridget Jones. 161 pages. 
hardcover. Cover art: Haitian mural.Design by Jan Brychta. Inventory # 12139. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - First published in Haiti in 1979, first novel by Pierre 
Clitandre, August Cathedral was published in Paris in 1982 and translated into 
English in 1987 as.Cathedral of the August Heat. This Haitian French novel is a 
modern classic reflecting the kaleidoscope of Haitian life and the struggle of the very
poorest people of the Americas that still goes on today. The vibrant action of the 
novel leads towards the August Feast of the Assumption of our Lady, a date of 
symbolic importance not only in religious terms but also politically as the first day of 
the uprising in 1791 that led to the establishment of the world's first independent 
black republic and the first society to abolish slavery after the French Revolution. 
This key date lies behind Pierre Clitandre's dynamic, colorful and unforgettable 
portrait of Haiti's shantytown dwellers brought to the brink of rebellion.

Journalist, painter and novelist, Pierre Clitandre was born on March 20, 1954 in 
Port-au-Prince, Haiti. He studied painting at the Academy of Fine Arts from 1974 to
1977 and continued his studies at the Faculty of Ethnology until 1979. As a cultural 
journalist, he contributed to the Haitian newspapers: Le Nouvelliste , Le Matin and 
Le Petit. He has also been a columnist for Radio Haiti Inter, and for two years 
worked with Radio Plus on programs in culture and archeology, ethnology and 
urbanism. After returning to Haiti in 1996, Pierre Clitandre took possession of his 
family home and transformed it into a community library, The Bibliothèque du Soleil,
which opened on July 29, 2005. Here Clitandre created a public space with book 
shelves and an art gallery, giving a new cultural life to the Carrefour-Feuilles 
neighborhood in Port-au-Prince.
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Cocteau, Jean. The Blood of a Poet. New York. 1949. Bodley Press. 1st American 
Edition. Previous Owner’s Name in Front, Otherwise Very Good. No Dustjacket. 
Translated from the French by Lily Pons. 53 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 2681. 
$17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Forty-seven page screenplay, including numerous black
and white stills. Designed by Dmitri Petrov. The Blood of a Poet (French: Le Sang 
d'un Poète) (1930) is an avant-garde film directed by Jean Cocteau and financed by
Charles de Noailles. Photographer Lee Miller made her only film appearance in this
movie, which features an appearance by the famed aerialist Barbette. It is the first 
part of the Orphic Trilogy, which is continued in Orphée (1950) and concludes with 
Testament of Orpheus (1960). The Blood of a Poet was funded by Charles, Vicomte
de Noailles, who gave Cocteau 1,000,000 francs to make it. Cocteau invited the 
Vicomte and his wife Marie-Laure de Noailles, along with several of their friends, to
appear in a scene as a theatre party. In the scene, they talked among themselves 
and, on cue, began applauding. Upon seeing the completed film, they were horrified
to learn that they were applauding a game of cards that ended with a suicide, which
had been filmed separately. They refused to let Cocteau release the film with their 
scene included, so Cocteau re-shot it with the famed female impersonator Barbette
and some extras. Shortly after the film's completion, rumors began to circulate that it
contained an anti-Christian message. This, combined with the riotous reception of 
another controversial Noailles-produced film, L'Âge d'Or, led to Charles de Noailles'
expulsion from the famous Jockey-Club de Paris, and he was even threatened with
excommunication by the Catholic Church. The furore caused the release of The 
Blood of a Poet to be delayed for more than a year.

Jean Maurice Eugène Clément Cocteau (5 July 1889 – 11 October 1963) was a 
French writer, designer, playwright, artist and filmmaker. Cocteau is best known for
his novel Les Enfants Terribles (1929), and the films Blood of a Poet (1930), Les 
Parents Terribles (1948), Beauty and the Beast (1946) and Orpheus (1949).
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Codrescu, Andrei. The Blood Countess. New York. 1995. Simon & Schuster. 1 of 
250 Copies of Ribbon-Bound Chapter of The Blood Countess. Signed By The 
Author And Packaged in An Attractive Black Box.Very Good. 0684802449. 19 loose
sheets printed on antique paper, held in a red ribbon and including the publicity 
sheet at the back. Issued in a string-tied black clamshell box with a gilt stamped 
design to the front face. An unusually elaborate pre-publication ephemera. 19 
pages. hardcover. Inventory # 22391. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Countess Elizabeth Bathory of Hungary (1560-1613) was
beautiful, well educated in the best traditions of the Renaissance, and wealthy 
beyond measure. Upon assuming her seat of power at the age of sixteen, the 
Countess set out upon a course of revelry and debauchery, aided by her spiritual 
adviser, Darvulia, and by her faithful bevy of overwrought maids. Eventually, time 
and an excess of increasingly bizarre pleasures led the Countess to fear the loss of
her beauty. She was advised by her witches to take baths in the blood of virgins to 
regenerate her body. A long procession of young girls were 'chosen' to spend the 
night with Elizabeth. Six hundred and fifty young women are said to have died in the
Countess's castles. Countess Elizabeth Bathory's direct descendant, Drake Bathory-
Kereshtur, is a Hungarian emigre living in New York near the end of the twentieth 
century. He considers himself a failure at life. His relationships with women have 
been disasters. He is haunted by the Hungary of his youth, which he had to flee 
during the Hungarian revolution of 1956. After the collapse of Communism, he 
returned to Hungary to find his youth, but found instead something a lot more 
horrifying: the pervasive presence of his ancestor, Countess Bathory. When he 
returns to the United States, he confesses to a hideous crime before a New York 
magistrate. This exquisite novel is told through Drake's eyes, as he searches for his
roots and comes to terms with this gruesome part of his family history.

Andrei Codrescu is a Romanian-born American poet, novelist, essayist, 
screenwriter, and commentator for National Public Radio. He was Mac Curdy 
Distinguished Professor of English at Louisiana State University from 1984 until his 
retirement in 2009.
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Codrescu, Andrei. The Blood Countess. New York. 1995. Simon & Schuster. 
Advance Reader's Copy. Very Good in Wrappers. 0684802449. 368 pages. 
paperback. Inventory # 24702. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Countess Elizabeth Bathory of Hungary (1560-1613) was
beautiful, well educated in the best traditions of the Renaissance, and wealthy 
beyond measure. Upon assuming her seat of power at the age of sixteen, the 
Countess set out upon a course of revelry and debauchery, aided by her spiritual 
adviser, Darvulia, and by her faithful bevy of overwrought maids. Eventually, time 
and an excess of increasingly bizarre pleasures led the Countess to fear the loss of
her beauty. She was advised by her witches to take baths in the blood of virgins to 
regenerate her body. A long procession of young girls were ‘chosen’ to spend the 
night with Elizabeth. Six hundred and fifty young women are said to have died in the
Countess’s castles. Countess Elizabeth Bathory’s direct descendant, Drake Bathory-
Kereshtur, is a Hungarian emigre living in New York near the end of the twentieth 
century. He considers himself a failure at life. His relationships with women have 
been disasters. He is haunted by the Hungary of his youth, which he had to flee 
during the Hungarian revolution of 1956. After the collapse of Communism, he 
returned to Hungary to find his youth, but found instead something a lot more 
horrifying: the pervasive presence of his ancestor, Countess Bathory. When he 
returns to the United States, he confesses to a hideous crime before a New York 
magistrate. This exquisite novel is told through Drake’s eyes, as he searches for his
roots and comes to terms with this gruesome part of his family history.

Andrei Codrescu is a Romanian-born American poet, novelist, essayist, 
screenwriter, and commentator for National Public Radio. He was Mac Curdy 
Distinguished Professor of English at Louisiana State University from 1984 until his 
retirement in 2009.
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Cohen, Matt and Grady, Wayne (editors). Intimate Strangers: New Stories From 
Quebec. New York. 1986. Penguin Books. 1st American Edition. Very Good in 
Wrappers. 0140079580. Paperback Original. 203 pages. paperback. Cover: Jacque
Tremblay. Inventory # 8004. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - INTIMATE STRANGERS opens a timely window on the 
literature of Quebec. For this anthology, Matt Cohen and Wayne Grady have 
selected works by the new generation of Quebec writers and have amassed an 
impressive record of the diverse riches of the contemporary Quebecois short story.
Through these stories, which are laced with humour, elements of the supernatural 
urban paranoia, and the vagries of 'liberated love', the reader is introduced to the 
unexpected kaleidoscope of themes and styles. From Louise Maheux-Forcier's 
elegantly experimental gems, to Victor-Levy Beaulieu's hilarious modern send-up of
a traditional folktale and Francois Barcelo's witty satire about the collision of the 
male unconscious with the new feminism, these highly imaginative and off-beat 
stories are sure to surprise and entertain.

Matthew ("Matt") Cohen (30 December 1942 – 2 December 1999) was a Canadian
writer who published both mainstream literature under his own name and children's 
literature under the pseudonym Teddy Jam. Wayne Grady is the author most 
recently of The Bone Museum: Travels in the Lost Worlds of Dinosaurs and Birds. 
He lives near Kingston, Ontario.
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Colchie, Thomas (editor). A Hammock Beneath the Mangoes: Stories From Latin 
America. New York. 1991. Dutton. Uncorrected Proofs. Very Good in Wrappers. 
0525933670. 430 pages. paperback. Inventory # 16783. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This splendid collection of stories by 26 Latin American 
authors features the new voices and celebrate masters of one of the world's 
foremost literatures. Explore the gothic sexual ambiguitites of Carlos Fuentes' 'The
Doll Queen,' the psychological compression of Clarice Lispector's 'Love,' or the 
baroque pyrotechnics of Machado de Assis and Adolfo Bioy Casares. Discover the 
paradically 'hard-boiled' detectice fiction of Ana Lydia Vega and some decidedly 
'soft-boiled' criminals in Rubem Fonseca's 'Lonelyhearts.' From erotic comedies by 
Isabel Allende and Jorge Amado to the playful labyrinths of Guillermo Cabrera 
Infante's London streets or Armonia Somers' roomful of elocks. A Hammock 
Beneath the Mangoes reveals the virtuosity of Latin American literature at its finest,
and provides an illuminaing journey into dreamlike and unexpected worlds.

Thomas Colchie is an acclaimed translator, editor, and literary agent for international
authors. He is the editor of A Hammock Beneath the Mangoes. He has written for 
the Village Voice and The Washington Post. His translations include Manuel Puig’s
Kiss of the Spider Woman and (with Elizabeth Bishop, Gregory Rabassa, and Mark
Strand) Carlos Drummond de Andrade’s Travelling in the Family.
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Colette. Gigi and Julie de Carneilhan. New York. 1954. Signet/New American 
Library. 1st Signet Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 159 pages. 
paperback. 1096. Inventory # 30208. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - TWO ENCHANTING NOVELS OF WOMEN IN LOVE - 
Meet two fascinating women – GIGI - She’s charming and disarming and her willful
ways will capture your heart as she deftly turns the tables on her cynical elders and 
finds her own kind of love. JULIE DE CARNEILHAN - She’s mature, sophisticated 
and chic to her fingertips - but she can’t control her susceptible heart nor resist the 
summons of a lover who once discarded her. France’s most gifted woman writer 
probes the secrets of a woman’s heart in these two novels that are ‘cool, witty, 
observant and terrifyingly feminine.’ — N. Y. Times Book Review. GIGI has been 
delightfully portrayed in a hit movie as well as an outstanding Broadway play. 
COLETTE, born in 1873, has had a career as exciting as that of any of her heroines.
Her earliest writing was done in collaboration with her first husband. After divorcing 
him she went on the music ball stage and continued to write on her own. The first 
woman to become a Chevalier of the Legion d’Honneur, she is also a member of the
Belgian Academy and of the Academy Goncourt, one of France’s highest literary 
distinctions. Farrar, Straus & Young published the original edition of this book.

Colette (28 January 1873 – 3 August 1954) was the surname of the French novelist
and performer Sidonie-Gabrielle Colette. She is best known for her novel Gigi, the 
basis for the film and Lerner and Loewe stage production of the same title. Sidonie-
Gabrielle Colette was nominated for the Nobel Prize in Literature in 1948. She was 
also a mime, an actress and a journalist.
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Conde, Maryse. Heremakhonon. Washington DC. 1982. Three Continents Press. 
1st American Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0894102338. Released 
Simultaneously as a hardcover. Translated from the French by Richard Philcox. 176
pages. paperback. Inventory # 13340. $30

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Veronica Mercier, a sophisticated Caribbean woman 
teaching and living in Paris, goes to a West African country to complete her search 
for self-identity. There, she finds herself involved with a 'nigger with ancestors' - a 
cold, calculating minister for the interior and heir to the presidency.

Maryse Condé (born February 11, 1937) is a Guadeloupean, French-language 
author of historical fiction, best known for her novel Segu (1984–1985). Born as 
Maryse Boucolon at Pointe-à-Pitre, Guadeloupe, she was the youngest of eight 
children. After having graduated from high school, she was sent to Lycée Fénelon 
and Sorbonne in Paris, where she majored in English. In 1959, she married 
Mamadou Condé, a Guinean actor. After graduating, she taught in Guinea, Ghana 
and Senegal. In 1981, she divorced, but the following year married Richard Philcox,
English language translator of most of her novels. In addition to her writings, Condé
had a distinguished academic career. In 2004 she retired from Columbia University
as Professor Emerita of French. She had previously taught at the University of 
California, Berkeley, UCLA, the Sorbonne, The University of Virginia, and the 
University of Nanterre. Condé's novels explore racial, gender and cultural issues in a
variety of historical eras and locales, including the Salem witch trials in I, Tituba: 
Black Witch of Salem (1992) and the 19th-century Bambara Empire of Mali in Segu 
(1987). Her novels trace the relationships between African peoples and the 
diaspora, especially the Caribbean. She has taken considerable distance from most
Caribbean literary movements, such as Negritude and Creolité, and has often 
focused on topics with strong feminist concerns.

keywords

Literature Black Africa
Women Translated

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $30.00



image filename

0670807281.jpg

image

author pic filename

Conde, Maryse.jpg

author picture

listing

Conde, Maryse. The Children of Segu. New York. 1989. Viking Press. 1st American
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. Remainder Mark. 0670807281. The Sequel to 
Segu. Translated from the French Linda Coverdale. 429 pages. hardcover. Inventory
# 28768. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A powerful novel of Africa's history and the men and 
women who determined its fate. From the East came Islam. From the West, the 
slave trade. The battle for Africa's soul had begun. 'Segu is an overwhelming 
accomplishment. It injects into the density of history characters who are as alive as 
you and I. Passionate, lusty, greedy, they are in conflict with themselves as well as
with God and Mammon. Maryse Conde has done us all a tremendous service by 
rendering history so compelling and exciting. Segu is a literary masterpiece I could 
not put down.' -LOUISE MERIWETHER.

Maryse Condé (born February 11, 1937) is a Guadeloupean, French-language 
author of historical fiction, best known for her novel Segu (1984–1985). Born as 
Maryse Boucolon at Pointe-à-Pitre, Guadeloupe, she was the youngest of eight 
children. After having graduated from high school, she was sent to Lycée Fénelon 
and Sorbonne in Paris, where she majored in English. In 1959, she married 
Mamadou Condé, a Guinean actor. After graduating, she taught in Guinea, Ghana 
and Senegal. In 1981, she divorced, but the following year married Richard Philcox,
English language translator of most of her novels. In addition to her writings, Condé
had a distinguished academic career. In 2004 she retired from Columbia University
as Professor Emerita of French. She had previously taught at the University of 
California, Berkeley, UCLA, the Sorbonne, The University of Virginia, and the 
University of Nanterre. Condé's novels explore racial, gender and cultural issues in a
variety of historical eras and locales, including the Salem witch trials in I, Tituba: 
Black Witch of Salem (1992) and the 19th-century Bambara Empire of Mali in Segu 
(1987). Her novels trace the relationships between African peoples and the 
diaspora, especially the Caribbean. She has taken considerable distance from most
Caribbean literary movements, such as Negritude and Creolité, and has often 
focused on topics with strong feminist concerns.
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Confiant, Raphael. Mamzelle Dragonfly. New York. 2000. Farrar Straus Giroux. 1st
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0374199329. Translated from the 
French by Linda Coverdale. 169 pages. hardcover. Jacket art - 'Laetitia' by 
Catherine Theodose. Inventory # 28232. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Adelise is a girl trapped working in the cane fields of 
Martinique. Yearning for communication, she confides in the mysterious flowering 
tree in her backyard; her mother calls her a dragonfly, for she refuses to settle down
and learn that life is not a game. When Adelise is forced to move from her village to
Fort-de-France, the island’s politically restive capital, her aunt introduces her to the 
unsavory business of nightlife among the mulatto elite, and she comes to rely even
more on an elaborate system of detachment from her body. ‘Raphael Confiant has 
incontestably become a principal character in French literary history,’ a reviewer for
Le Monde observed. ‘One is struck by the luminous intelligence of his insights, by 
the wit of his dialogue, by his soaring lyricism.’ MAMZELLE DRAGONFLY, the first 
of Confiant’s books to be published in English, is a vivid and intimately affecting 
novel; its spare style is reminiscent of Cristina Garcia’s, while its fiercely 
independent heroine brings to mind those in Edwidge Danticat’s fiction, it is a 
nostalgic and erotic story, and also a sophisticated look at modern Martinique.

Raphaël Confiant (born January 25, 1951) is a Martinican writer known for his 
literary commitment towards Creole literature. Raphaël Confiant was born in Le 
Lorrain, Martinique. He studied English and Political Science at the Sciences Po Aix
and Law at Paul Cézanne University in Aix-en-Provence, France. During the 1970s,
Confiant became a militant proponent of use of the Creole language and later 
worked with Jean Bernabé and Patrick Chamoiseau to create the créolité 
movement.
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Constant, Benjamin. Adolphe. New York. 1964. Penguin Books. Reprinted Penguin
Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0140441344. Translated from 
the French & With An Introduction by Leonard Tancock. 125 pages. paperback. The
cover shows 'Portrait d'un Jeune Homme' by J.A.D. Ingres, in the Mus?e Bonnat, 
Bayonne. Inventory # 28974. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ADOLPHE is one of the great psychological romances. 
Benjamin Constant (1767-1830) was for many years the companion of Madame de
Stael. It was a stormy affair which often caused him great unhappiness, but he 
lacked the moral courage to break with her. In ADOLPHE, written in 1816 and 
known to be largely autobiographical, Constant chronicles just such a love affair. A 
young man woos and wins an older woman. Unleashed in her is such a violent and
possessive passion that he is afraid and procrastinates for years over how he may 
escape. When, finally, he obtains his freedom it is to discover that it is anathema to
him. He realizes he is destined to remain forever unfulfilled. Unsurpassed in 
European literature, Constant’s depiction of a tormented passion is both typically 
French and breathtakingly universal. It is a novel which plumbs ‘the depth of human
character, its passions, motives, and expose[s] the myriad shifts and disguises of its
self-centredness’.

Henri-Benjamin Constant de Rebecque (25 October 1767 – 8 December 1830), or 
simply Benjamin Constant, was a Swiss-French politician and writer on politics and 
religion. He was the author of a partly biographical psychological novel, Adolphe. He
was a fervent liberal of the early 19th century who influenced the Trienio Liberal 
movement in Spain, the Liberal Revolution of 1820 in Portugal, the Greek War of 
Independence, the November Uprising in Poland, the Belgian Revolution, and 
Liberalism in Brazil and Mexico.

keywords

Penguin Classic 
Paperback Literature 

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $6.00



image filename

sc adolphe and the red
notebook cd1.jpg

image

author pic filename

Constant, Benjamin.jpg

author picture

listing

Constant, Benjamin. Adolphe and the Red Notebook. New York. 1959. Signet/New
American Library. 1st Signet Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 
Translated From The French By Carl Wildman & Norman Cameron. Introduction By
Harold Nicolson.The Very First Signet Classic. 160 pages. paperback. CD1. 
Inventory # 28975. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In these two remarkable works, a brilliant, vain, long-
suffering Frenchman describes the first twenty years of his life and their culmination 
in a tortured love affair with an older, possessive woman of the world. Benjamin 
Constant attempted to conceal the fact that these two books were autobiographical.
But to his familiars, it was clear that he himself was Adolphe. And in the intimate 
account of his strange liaison with Ellénore, he may well have been protesting 
against his inexorable bondage to his fiery, demanding mistress, Madame de Staël.
Constant was an able parliamentarian, a champion of liberalism and the author of 
the History of Religion. But posterity remembers him as the man who bared the 
anatomy of a destructive passion in the story of Adolphe.

Henri-Benjamin Constant de Rebecque (25 October 1767 – 8 December 1830), or 
simply Benjamin Constant, was a Swiss-French politician and writer on politics and 
religion. He was the author of a partly biographical psychological novel, Adolphe. He
was a fervent liberal of the early 19th century who influenced the Trienio Liberal 
movement in Spain, the Liberal Revolution of 1820 in Portugal, the Greek War of 
Independence, the November Uprising in Poland, the Belgian Revolution, and 
Liberalism in Brazil and Mexico.keywords
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Conteris, Hiber. Ten Percent of Life. New York. 1987. Simon & Schuster. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket.Remainder Dot On Bottom Edge. 
0671645897. Translated from the Spanish by Deborah Bergman. 221 pages. 
hardcover. Cover: Karen Katz. Inventory # 26726. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - TEN PERCENT OF LIFE brings Philip Marlowe-
Raymond Chandler’s legendary private eye-back to the Los Angeles of 1956 to 
investigate the alleged suicide of Chandler’s literary agent. Marlowe probes the 
unspoken but heavy-handed influence of the big Hollywood studios of the McCarthy
era. Soon Chandler himself becomes a murder suspect, and the dangers of 
protecting the defenseless from the powerful are laid out against a backdrop of glitzy
boites, hushed seaside estates and glaring neon. Marlowe, freed from his creator, 
offers his opinions on everything from the ego and the id to forties is’ Hiber Conteris’
subtly political parable intrigues and delights. TEN PERCENT OF LIFE is an 
ingenious interplay between an author and his hard-boiled creation. With it, Conteris
joins the ranks of classic South American authors such as Manuel Puig and Mario 
Vargas Llosa. HIBER CONTERIS, a noted Uruguayan writer and intellectual, was a
political prisoner in Uruguay from 1976 to 1985. While he was in prison, Mr. Conteris
wrote four novels, a book of short stories, and three plays. He was released from 
prison after the change of governments and came to the United States, where he is
currently Visiting Professor of Hispano-American Literature at the University of 
Wisconsin at Madison. After his arrival, the governor of Wisconsin proclaimed May 
14, 1985, Hiber Conteris Day. Mr. Conteris is an Honorary Member of P.E.N. and a 
recipient of the Letras de Oro Prize, among numerous other awards. Praise for the 
original Spanish edition of TEN PERCENT OF LIFE: ‘An amusing and ingenious 
novel which surely will excite lovers of thrillers everywhere; it is written with 
remarkable perfection’ - Diario 16, Madrid.

Hiber Conteris (born September 23, 1933 in Paysandú, Uruguay) is a Uruguayan 
writer, dramatist, and essayist.
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Corcao, Gustavo. My Neighbour As Myself. London. 1957. Longmans. 1st British 
Edition. Very Good in Worn Dustjacket. Translated from the Portuguese by Clotilde
Wilson. 213 pages. hardcover. Inscribed by the Translator. Inventory # 8499. $90

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Gustavo Corçao is an unexpected and welcome voice 
from Brazil. His story is that of a scientist’s disillusionment with the limitations of 
science, its laughable but terrible futility when it comes to dominate a man’s life. He 
relates how he himself was ‘tied to a corpse’ for fifteen years -five years to the 
odolites and ten years to galvanometric needles, This was a world of certainties 
where the possibility of error added just the necessary excitement. At that time, with
a few friends, he became a Marxist revolutionary idealist, yet with a lurking suspicion
all the time that his life and talk were unreal. Then his wife dies-his Marxism is 
reduced to rubble. It is only after long groping in the dark that he finds a renewed 
faith to live by, when he realizes that love is no abstract thing, but concerns neighbor
rather than some distant cause; that it works for the next man not for the next 
generation. Señor Corçao’s experience is one that, in outline only, has many 
parallels in Europe-and its Brazilian setting gives it an especial fascination. The debt
he acknowledges to Jacques Maritain and to C. K. Chesterton is evident partly in his
choice of delightfully extravagant analogies and partly in the fact that some of the 
latter half of the book revolves around the works of these two writers. It is, how. 
ever, never purely literary and always comes back to real experience, everyday 
happenings in his own life which are’ depicted with the most convincing symbolic 
overtones.

Gustavo Corção Braga (17 December 1896 – 6 July 1978) was a Brazilian Catholic
writer. His only novel, Lições de Abismo (Who if I Cry Out), was awarded by Unesco
and later translated into many languages.
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Cortazar, Julio. A Change of Light and Other Stories. New York. 1980. Knopf. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 0394507213. Translated 
from the Spanish by Gregory Rabassa. 277 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by 
Fred Marcellino. Inventory # 19783. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THE PLACES: The east coast of Africa, a cemetery 
across from Venice’s Fondamente Nuove, the Paris Metro, a Nicaraguan island, a 
Transylvanian café in ‘a not excessively interesting German city’. THE PEOPLE: A 
woman experiencing the horror of her young nephew’s nightmares and the 
unnamable violence they portend, a middle-aged writer investigating the biography 
of a dead laureate and stumbling onto the truth about his ‘dark lady’, an operative 
waiting for death in the crowd at a title fight promoted by Alain Delon, a Chilean 
hitchhiker humming American jazz on an autobahn in Austria. THE EVENTS: A 
deadly erotic game is played out in the dark with a seemingly complaint pickup, a 
man smokes and stands guard over his family through a long summer night 
protecting them from a real or symbolic menace in the garden, drinking cronies 
gather at the bedside of a dying friend to watch with impersonal curiosity his terminal
phases. THE BOOK: This, Julio Cortazar’s first collection in English in seven years,
displays the extraordinary scope of his imagination and his accomplishment. In 
these eighteen stories, he segues from hard-edged political drama to worlds that are
not just fantasy but evocations of an alternative reality that takes over too powerfully,
and finally usurps the present. In story after story, he projects everyday dreams, 
fears, desires, and the terrible power they can exert. To read this collection is to 
tread the perilous path between the ordinary and the unimaginable, the quotidian 
and the surreal; to give oneself over to the disturbing vision of complete worlds 
created, animated, and populated with the unmistakable mastery that is the hallmark
of Julio Cortazar.

Julio Cortázar (August 26, 1914 - February 12, 1984) was a Belgian-born Argentine 
intellectual and author of experimental novels and short stories. He was married 
three times, to Aurora Bernárdez, Ugné Karvelis and Carol Dunlop. Most of his work
was written in Paris, France from 1951 until his demise. Hopscotch is Julio’s 
magnum opus. Julio Cortázar was born to Argentine parents on August 26, 1914, in
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Cortazar, Julio. Cronopios and Famas (DUSTJACKET ONLY). New York. 1969. 
Pantheon Books. Very Good, Slightly Worn Dustjacket. Translated from the Spanish
by Paul Blackburn. DUSTJACKET ONLY. JACKET DESIGN BY DAVE HOLZMAN. 
Inventory #  44241. $12

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THIS IS ONLY THE DUSTJACKET
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Cortazar, Julio. The Winners. New York. 1965. Pantheon Books. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. Translated from the Spanish by Elaine Kerrigan. 
374 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Muriel Nasser. Inventory # 2222. $65

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The appearance of THE WINNERS in the United States 
is a major literary event, introducing an outstanding writer of remarkable scope and
presenting an absorbing and altogether irresistible novel that will attain a notable 
position among the best works of fiction of our day. A widely assorted group of 
people win as a lottery prize a cruise-destination unknown. Their journey reads like-
and is-a superb story of suspense that ranges from the most unconventional of love
affairs to the violent death of one of the passengers. Part of the suspense revolves 
around the fact that the passengers are forbidden to cross over to the ship’s stern, 
ostensibly because there is an epidemic among the mysterious crew. ‘What is the 
danger, the plague? Does it really exist? ‘Where are the consolations of authority to
comfort them? If this is a pleasure cruise, why are they virtual prisoners? And the 
lines are drawn, the passengers divide into a ‘war’ party and a ‘peace’ party. But 
which one will insist upon breaking through the barriers and which one will bow to 
the ship’s law? The novel’s climax is their shocking confrontation with the question 
of who the winners really are, and what are their prizes. This book is the world in 
miniature, and some of contemporary fiction’s most memorable characters inhabit it:
a young unmarried couple whose first lovemakings are anything but what they had 
expected; a sophisticated architect traveling with a beautiful redhead whom the 
other passengers assume to be his mistress; a delightfully pompous schoolteacher
whose devotion to bureaucracy is complete. These and others are forced to a 
deadly knowledge of themselves through Julio Cortázar’s profound skill in creating a
novel that has many levels of meaning yet thoroughly entertains with the pleasure of
its narrative alone.

Julio Cortázar (August 26, 1914 - February 12, 1984) was a Belgian-born Argentine 
intellectual and author of experimental novels and short stories.
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Cossery, Albert. The Lazy Ones. London. 1957. Peter Owen. 4th Impression. Very
Good in Dustjacket. 158 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Guy Nicholls. Inventory
# 8699. $50

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THE LAZY ONES is an erotic love story set in Egypt. It is
a tale of a family who experience many sexual conflicts. The servant, having led 
astray Serag, is herself seduced by other members of the household. The prostitute
Imtissal, frustrated in her love for Rafik, turns to her profession with inexhaustible 
energy. This book is noteworthy for the vivid reality of its descriptive pass ages, and
colourful background. Cossery, himself an Egyptian, writes of a country and people 
that he knows intimately, and the very feel of the Arab world is in his pages.

Albert Cossery (3 November 1913 – 22 June 2008) was an Egyptian-born French 
writer of Greek Orthodox Syro-Lebanese descent, born in Cairo. Albert Cossery was
born to a well-off Levantine-Egyptian family in Cairo, where his parents were wealthy
small-property owners. At the age of 27 he published his first book, Les hommes 
oubliés de Dieu (‘Men God Forgot’). During his literary career he became close 
friend of other writers and artists such as Lawrence Durrell, Albert Camus, Jean 
Genet and Giacometti. Cossery died on 22 June 2008, aged 94.
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Costa Du Rels, Adolfo. Bewitched Lands. New York. 1945. Knopf. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. Translated from the Spanish by Stuart Edgar 
Grummon. 204 pages. hardcover. Cover: Carlos Merida. Inventory # 2391. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - BEWITCHED LANDS is a novel of conflicting passions 
and loyalties, a fascinating tale of long-latent - and at last overt-violence on a feudal
hacienda deep in the lush, uncharted Chaco region of Bolivia. The principal 
characters of this unusual and sophisticated story are: Don Pedro Vidal, aging and 
absolute master of the vast isolated Hacienda El Mataral; Doña Maria de Vidal, his 
pretty, pathetic, and unhappy young wife; Carlos Vidal, Don Pedro’s son by a former
wife, dead under mysterious circumstances; Mr. Treweek, a very English petroleum
prospector - and the sympathetic narrator. Carlos Vidal, educated at military school 
in France, has been paroled in his father’s custody after participating in an abortive 
revolt against his country’s dictator. He is in rebellion against the medieval social 
ideas dominating his native land and summed up in his own father. The arrival of Mr.
Treweek and his companion, in search of the petroleum whose existence Don Pedro
wishes to deny, galvanizes Carlos into emotions, thoughts, and at last actions that 
lead inevitably to a series of violent crises. In the fabric of this brilliantly colored 
novel, Carlos’s love for his stepmother is but one thread.

Adolfo Costa du Rels (or Adolfo Costa du Reís) (1891–1980) was a Bolivian writer 
and diplomat who became the last President of the Council of the League of 
Nations. He was the author of many plays, novels and other writings, mostly in 
French, and received several literary awards.keywords
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Costa Du Rels, Adolfo. Bewitched Lands. New York. 1945. Knopf. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Chipped Dustjacket. Translated from the Spanish by Stuart 
Edgar Grummon. 204 pages. hardcover. Cover: Carlos Merida. Inventory # 16417. 
$20

FROM THE PUBLISHER - BEWITCHED LANDS is a novel of conflicting passions 
and loyalties, a fascinating tale of long-latent - and at last overt-violence on a feudal
hacienda deep in the lush, uncharted Chaco region of Bolivia. The principal 
characters of this unusual and sophisticated story are: Don Pedro Vidal, aging and 
absolute master of the vast isolated Hacienda El Mataral; Doña Maria de Vidal, his 
pretty, pathetic, and unhappy young wife; Carlos Vidal, Don Pedro’s son by a former
wife, dead under mysterious circumstances; Mr. Treweek, a very English petroleum
prospector - and the sympathetic narrator. Carlos Vidal, educated at military school 
in France, has been paroled in his father’s custody after participating in an abortive 
revolt against his country’s dictator. He is in rebellion against the medieval social 
ideas dominating his native land and summed up in his own father. The arrival of Mr.
Treweek and his companion, in search of the petroleum whose existence Don Pedro
wishes to deny, galvanizes Carlos into emotions, thoughts, and at last actions that 
lead inevitably to a series of violent crises. In the fabric of this brilliantly colored 
novel, Carlos’s love for his stepmother is but one thread.

Adolfo Costa du Rels (or Adolfo Costa du Reís) (1891–1980) was a Bolivian writer 
and diplomat who became the last President of the Council of the League of 
Nations. He was the author of many plays, novels and other writings, mostly in 
French, and received several literary awards.
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Costantini, Humberto. The Gods, the Little Guys and the Police. New York. 1984. 
Harper & Row. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0060152524. 
Translated from the Spanish by Tony Talbot. 230 pages. hardcover. Jacket design 
(c) Gloria Adelson / Lulu Graphics. Jacket illustration (c) Dagmar Frinta. Inventory #
2235. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A small gem of a novel that holds its own with the 
remarkable writing coming out of Latin America today, THE GODS, THE LITTLE 
GUYS AND THE POLICE won the Premio Casa de las Americas, the most 
prestigious literary prize offered for Latin American fiction, when it was originally 
published in Mexico. In this funny yet mordant satire of political terrorism in 
Argentina in the mid-1970s, a paramilitary death squad places the members of a 
poetry circle under surveillance. They include a bank clerk, a businessman and a 
pretty schoolteacher, as well as a cripple, a blind man and a former police informer,
people as innocuous and apolitical as their verse. But having been denounced by a 
jealous wife of one of their members and betrayed by the informer, they have fallen
prey to the violence and repression of Buenos Aires. A sinister hit squad sets out in 
four shiny black Ford Falcons to murder twelve of them in reprisal for the death of a
general elsewhere in the country. Meanwhile, the gods intervene on both sides-
Aphrodite, Athena and Hermes pitting themselves against Hades. The result is a 
mock-epic novel, with a catch in its throat. Humberto Costantini makes us see how 
dangerous it is to be any- thing out of the ordinary in Argentina-even merely a bad 
poet. An original political novel, THE GODS, THE LITTLE GUYS AND THE POLICE
introduces a major new Argentinian writer who belongs in the company of Mario 
Vargas Llosa and Manuel Puig.

Humberto ‘Cacho’ Costantini (April 8, 1924 – June 7, 1987) was an Argentine writer
and poet whose work is filled with the rich slang (porteño) of Buenos Aires. Except 
for his years of exile in Mexico, his life was lived in and around Buenos Aires.
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Costantini, Humberto. The Long Night of Francisco Sanctis. New York. 1985. Harper
& Row. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0060153911. Translated 
from the Spanish by Norman Thomas Di Giovanni. 184 pages. hardcover. Jacket 
illustration (c) Dagmar Frinta. Jacket design (c) Win Knowlton. Inventory # 28509. 
$10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Argentine Everyman, 41-year-old Francisco Sanctis, is 
on his way home from work one afternoon in Buenos Aires when he is detoured by a
strange scheme. It is November 1977, and Argentina is in the midst of the ‘dirty war,’
with its repression, censorship, paramilitary groups, kidnappings, and submerged 
terror An old girl friend mysteriously reappears and enlists Francisco Sanctis in a 
mission to contact and warn two innocent youths who are in imminent peril of being
kidnapped and probably killed by secret agents of the Air Force. Step by step during
the next ten hours, we follow Sanctis - indeed, we are in his skin- along the stations
of his via crucis, sharing his conflicts and fantasies, his encounters, and observing 
Argentine society. Wandering in nocturnal Buenos Aires, all the time longing to be 
home with his wife and kids, Sanctis struggles a with his dilemma: should he mind 
his own business or get mixed up with questionable politics? With humor, irony, and
on-target sketches of his characters, Argentine writer Humberto Costantini conveys 
the predicament of the ordinary middle-class man in Argentina, his quest for 
security, his uneasy conscience, his determination not to get involved and its deadly
consequences. Written with a sure hand, Costantini’s second novel to be published 
in English is a powerful and moving, not to say timely, contribution to contemporary
Latin American literature. A small gem of a political novel.

Humberto ‘Cacho’ Costantini (April 8, 1924 – June 7, 1987) was an Argentine writer
and poet whose work is filled with the rich slang (porteño) of Buenos Aires. Except 
for his years of exile in Mexico, his life was lived in and around Buenos Aires.
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Crevel, Rene. Putting My Foot in It. Normal. 1992. Dalkey Archive Press. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 1564780023. Translated from the 
French by Thomas Buckley. Foreword by Ezra Pound. Introduction by Edouard 
Roditi. 173 pages. hardcover. Cover: Rikki Ducornet-'Crevel's Glove (1991)'. 
Inventory # 33543. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Imagine, if you can, Freud and Proust sitting down for a 
chat with Zippy the Pinhead and the marquis de Sade. Then, just when things are 
starting to get a bit silly, in walks Karl Marx with a dead serious face to deliver a 
vitriolic diatribe. After he has finished his speech, Jacques Lacan enters and slips a
couch under the narrator, who begins psychoanalyzing himself and his text. Zippy 
soon prevails, however, and the narrative has turned into a political allegory with 
characters out of Felix the Cat: a surrealist, graphic (historiographic, geographic, 
pornographic) version of The Romance of the Rose. Rene Crevel's 1933 novel 
Putting My Foot in It (Les Pieds dans le plat) has long been considered a classic of 
the surrealist period, but has never been translated into English until now. Loosely 
structured around a luncheon attended by thirteen guests, the novel is a surrealistic
critique of the intellectual corruption of post-World War I France, especially the 
capitalist bourgeoisie and its supporter, the Catholic Church. The novel begins with
an account of the family of the major character, known as the 'Prince of Journalists.'
This bizarre family - the grandparents a soldier and a sodomized woman, the 
parents an orphaned epileptic and a hunchback - is matched by Crevel's bizarre 
syntax and vocabulary: nouns that initially appear legitimate, intact, and respectable,
soon decompose into obscene epithets, making other nouns, both common and 
proper, suspect. The story continues in this way to deconstruct itself on many levels
- literary, semantic, psychological, ideological - until the final chapter, when the 
luncheon degenerates in a way reminiscent of a Bunuel film and all of the novel's 
characters appear in a dirty movie entitled The Geography Lesson, a final metaphor
for the corruption of European society between the world wars.

René Crevel (10 August 1900 – 18 June 1935) was a French writer involved with the
surrealist movement.
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Cuadra, Pablo Antonio. Songs of Cifar and the Sweet Sea. New York. 1979. 
Columbia University Press In Association W/The Center For Inter-American 
Relations. 1st American Edition. Very Good. No Dustjacket. 023104772x. Translated
from the Spanish & Edited by Grace Schulman & Ann McCarthy De Zavala. A 
Center for Inter-American Relations Book. 120 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by I.
S. Roberts. Inventory # 15108. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The poetry of Pablo Antonio Cuadra, one of Nicaragua’s 
leading poets, belongs to an American poetic tradition that includes Octavio Paz, 
César Vallejo, Walt Whitman, and Ezra Pound. The language is passionate and 
lyrical, the vocabulary plain, the tone epic. Cuadra creates the sense that he is 
seeing everything in his world for the first time. His poetry shines with a belief that a
hidden beauty dominates the things of this world. In SONGS OF CIFAR, Cuadra 
recounts the odyssey of the sailor Cifar, who, with a ‘thirst for horizons,’ travels 
around the waters and islands of Lake Nicaragua. Cuadra writes of the people Cifar
encounters beside ‘The Great Lake,’ people whom Cuadra has worked among 
throughout his life: the sailors who dry their nets in the sun, the fishermen who smell
the smoke of breakfast, the owners of sailboats, the mariners who row in gentle 
winds and in tempests. Although he uses Greek mythology as the background for 
his narrative, Cuadra portrays real people of the present, employing the actual 
names of families and places. ‘The Great Lake’ is also the Aegean. Modern 
characters are reminiscent of such figures as the sirens, Circe, Paris and Helen. 
This bilingual edition includes 45 poems from Cuadra’s SONGS OF CIFAR, together
with an introduction by Grace Schulman, a glossary of names and places, notes, 
and bibliography. In this beautiful addition to Latin American poetry in translation, 
Cuadra has, as Grace Schulman states in her introduction, ‘created a poetry of the 
Americas and, beyond that, of the world.’. PABLO ANTONIO CUADRA, whose 
works include NICARAGUAN POEMS and THE JAGUAR & THE MOON, is the 
editor of the outspoken La Prensa of Managua. Grace Schulman is the author of a 
collection of poetry, Burn Down the Icons. She is Poetry Editor of The Nation; 
Director, The Poetry Center, YM-YWHA; and Associate Professor of English, Baruch
College, C.U.N.Y. Ann McCarthy de Zavala, a graduate of Smith College, lives in 
Managua. (original titles: El cementerio de los pajaros & Del maestro de Tarca [X], 
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D'adesky, Anne-Christine. Under the Bone. New York. 1994. Farrar Straus Giroux. 
1st Printing. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0374280665. 371 pages. hardcover. Jacket 
photograph by Maggie Steeber. Jacket design by James Conrad. Inventory # 19081.
$12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - UNDER THE BONE is a harrowing, evocative tale of 
political intrigue and violence in post-Duvalier Haiti. Against the backdrop of electoral
tensions, the novel opens with the discovery of a corpse, outside Port-au-Prince, by
Elysse Voltaire, a young Haitian woman who is later framed for murder. Her plight, 
and that of Ti Cedric, a missing peasant activist, become the focus of an 
investigation by Leslie Doyle, an American human-rights worker, aided by a circle of
Haitian advocates. Leslie's journey leads her from the houses ransacked by the 
Tontons Macoutes - Haiti's death squads - to killing fields, hospitals, prisons, and, 
finally to the truth. At once a mystery and a chronicle of hope and despair in the 
world's first black republic, UNDER THE BONE weaves a range of narrative to 
present a vivid, compelling picture of life in contemporary Haiti. Lyrical, haunting, 
and streaked with black humor, under the Bone marks the debut of a gifted young 
novelist and an astute observer of the human condition.

Anne-Christine d'Adesky is an American journalist and activist of French and Haitian
descent. Her father was born in Haiti, where the family's roots go back far; spending
her childhood summers and still has extended family living there.
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Dahl, Arne. Misterioso: A Crime Novel. New York. 2011. Pantheon. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 9780375425356. Translated from the Swedish by
Tiina Nunnally. 340 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Evan Gaffney Design. 
Inventory # 38030. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - After successfully - but bloodily - dismantling a 
complicated hostage situation at a bank in the suburbs of Stockholm, Detective Paul
Hjelm is faced with the requisite investigation by Internal Affairs. It is a potentially 
career-ending inquiry, but he is plucked out of it by the National Criminal Police 
commissioner, who drops him into an elite task force of officers assembled from 
across the country to find an elusive killer with a Sophisticated modus operandi and
even more sophisticated tastes. Targeting Sweden’s high-profile business leaders, 
the killer breaks into their homes at night, waits for his victims, places two bullets in 
their heads with deadly precision, and removes the bullets from the walls - a ritual 
enacted to a rare bootleg recording of Thelonious Monk’s jazz classic ‘Misterioso.’ 
As Hjeim, his young, doggedly energetic partner, Jorge Chavez, and the rest of the 
team follow one lead after another in their pursuit - navigating the murky 
underworlds of the Russian Mafia and the secretive members - only society of 
Sweden’s wealthiest denizens - they must also delve into one of the country’s most
persistent ills: a deep-rooted xenophobia that affects both the police and the 
perpetrator in a small nation that Is becoming rapidly internationalized. The first 
novel in Arne Dahl’s gripping Intercrime series - widely considered to be one of 
Sweden’s best - MISTERIOSO is a penetrating, dark, and absorbing introduction to 
this acclaimed author’s world.

Jan Arnald (born 11 January 1963) is a Swedish novelist and literary critic, who uses
the pen name Arne Dahl when writing crime fiction. He is also a regular writer in 
Swedish newspaper Dagens Nyheter. He published Barbarer (2001) and Maria och
Artur (2006) under his own name, but under his pen name he has written a series of
crime novels about a fictional group of Swedish crime investigators, called ‘A 
Gruppen’ in Swedish and ‘the Intercrime Group’ in the first English translation.
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Dahl, K. O. The Man in the Window. New York. 2009. Minotaur Books. 1st American
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 9780312375706. Translated from the Norwegian 
by Don Bartlett. 374 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Olaga Grlic. Jacket 
photograph by JUPITERIMAGES. Inventory # 37564. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A cryptic murder resurrects dark memories of past 
atrocities in this latest mystery from the master of Norwegian crime writing. Award-
winning author K.O. Dahl received international acclaim for his gripping debut 
thriller, THE FOURTH MAN, which introduced readers to Detective Inspector Frank
Frolich and Detective Chief Inspector Gunnarstranda. Now the Oslo detectives are 
back. It's Friday the thirteenth, the Norwegian capital is enveloped in freezing cold, 
and Reidar Folke Jespersen passes what will be the last day of his life. The aging 
antique dealer leaves home and takes a taxi to a nearby cafe. A few hours later, 
through the window of the cafe, he watches his wife enter the door to an apartment
on the other side of the street, where her lover lives. In the early hours of the 
following morning, Jespersen is found stabbed to death, sitting naked in an armchair
in the display window of his antique shop. Detectives Frolich and Gunnarstranda are
called to the scene. Their only clues are a numerical combination written in ink on 
the body of the dead man, a red string tied around his neck, a few missing World 
War II objects, and a number of people extremely satisfied with the news of the 
man's death. Questions of love and betrayal, loyalty and guilt consume the 
investigation, just as they fill the private lives of the investigators. K.O. Dahl's dark 
and poetic writing moves through the shadows of one country's history—a country 
where victims, perpetrators, and even police officers are haunted by the past, still 
trying to cope with dark memories of the Nazi occupation. THE MAN IN THE 
WINDOW, the second installment in Dahl's Oslo police mysteries, is an intricate and
chilling detective story about love, revenge, and the inescapable past.

Highly acclaimed and award-winning crime writer K.O. DAHL pens a popular crime 
series that is now rapidly becoming an international success, and critics around the
world have labeled him as Norway's answer to Henning Mankell.
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Dante Alighieri. La Vita Nuova. New York. 1978. Penguin Books. Reprinted Edition.
Very Good in Wrappers. 0140442162. Translated from the Italian by Barbara 
Reynolds. 123 pages. paperback. The cover shows a detail from 'The Poet crowned
by his Lady', an illuminated manuscript in the Trivulziana Library, Milan (photo 
Giovanni Facetti). Inventory # 28987. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘La Vita Nuova is a treatise by a poet, written for poets, 
on the art of poetry.’ This reinterpretation by Barbara Reynolds allows the reader 
fresh insights into one of the world’s greatest romantic poems. As his love for 
Beatrice develops, Dante (1265-1321) learns to surmount the barriers of medieval 
poetic convention and to write directly from experience. And in the prose 
commentary he recalls this experience, and describes its transmutation into poetry.
This is, in Dr Reynolds’s words, ‘an invitation by Dante to enter his study and stand
beside him while he runs a finger down the parchment page of his manuscript’.

Durante degli Alighieri (Dante 1265–1321), was a major Italian poet of the Middle 
Ages. His Divine Comedy, originally called Comedìa and later called Divina by 
Boccaccio, is widely considered the greatest literary work composed in the Italian 
language and a masterpiece of world literature. In Italy he is called il Sommo Poeta 
(‘the Supreme Poet’) and il Poeta. He, Petrarch, and Boccaccio are also called ‘the 
three fountains’ and ‘the three crowns’. Dante is also called ‘the Father of the Italian 
language’.
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Dao, Bei. Old Snow: Poems. New York. 1991. New Directions. 1st American Edition.
Very Good in Dustjacket. 0811211827. Translated from the Chinese by Bonnie S. 
McDougall & Chen Maiping. Bilingual. 81 pages. hardcover. Jacket art by Shao Fei.
Jacket design by Ellen C. Dawson. Inventory # 7917. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - On August 2, 1949 Zhao Zhenkai was born in Beijing. 
His pseudonym Bei Dao literally means ‘North Island,’ and was suggested by a 
friend as a reference to the poet's provenance from Northern China as well as his 
typical solitude. Dao was one of the foremost poets of the Misty School, and his 
early poems were a source of inspiration during the April Fifth Democracy 
Movement of 1976, a peaceful demonstration in Tiananmen Square. He has been in
exile from his native China since the Tiananmen Square massacre of 1989. His 
books of poetry include The Rose of Time: New and Selected Poems(New 
Directions, 2010); Unlock (2000); At the Sky's Edge: Poems 1991-1996 (1996), for 
which David Hinton won the Harold Morton Landon Translation Award from The 
Academy of American Poets; Landscape Over Zero (1995); Forms of Distance 
(1994); Old Snow (1991); and The August Sleepwalker (1990). His work has been 
translated into over 25 languages. He is also the author of short stories and essays.
In 1978, he and colleague Mang Ke founded the underground literary magazine 
Jintian (Today), which ceased publication under police order. In 1990, the magazine
was revived and Bei Dao serves as the Editor-in-Chief. In his foreword to At the 
Sky's Edge, Bei Dao was a Stanford Presidential lecturer and has taught at the 
University of California at Davis, the University of Alabama in Tuscaloosa, and Beloit
College in Wisconsin. In 2006, Bei Dao was allowed to move back to China.

Bei Dao (born August 2, 1949) is the pen name of Chinese poet Zhao Zhenkai. He 
was born in Beijing. He chose the pen name because he came from the north and 
because of his preference for solitude. Bei Dao is the most notable representative of
the Misty Poets, a group of Chinese poets who reacted against the restrictions of the
Cultural Revolution.
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Darrieussecq, Marie. Pig Tales: A Novel of Lust and Transformation. New York. 
1997. New Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 1565843614. 
Translated from the French by Linda Coverdale. 151 pages. hardcover. Jacket 
illustration by Davia Smith. Inventory # 23689. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - PIG TALES is Marie Darrieussecq’s utterly 
unconventional first novel in which gender, politics, and social hypocrisy all come 
under satiric scrutiny. Darrieusscq tells the story of a young woman who lands a 
position at Perfumes Plus, a beauty boutique/’massage’ parlor. She enjoys 
extraordinary success until she slowly metamorphoses into. a pig. What happens to
her then overturns all our ideas about relationships between man, woman and beast
in a stunning feminist fable of political and sexual corruption.

Marie Darrieussecq (born 3 January 1969 in Bayonne, Pyrénées-Atlantiques) is a 
French novelist. Darrieussecq was born in Bayonne and raised in a small village in 
the Basque Country.
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Darrieussecq, Marie. Undercurrents. New York. 2001. New Press. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 1565846273. Translated from the French by Linda
Coverdale. 115 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Hall Smyth, BAD. Inventory # 
28810. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A mesmerizing new tour de force from the internationally
acclaimed author of PIG TALES-the writer The New Yorker hailed as France’s ‘best
young novelist.’ Ever since PIG TALES (described by Booklist as ‘ANIMAL FARM 
meets THE METAMORPHOSIS’) became an immediate bestseller in France and 
was optioned by the great filmmaker Jean-Luc Godard, Marie Darrieussecq has 
been an international literary superstar. With her stunning follow-up novel, MY 
PHANTOM HUSBAND-an immediate #1 bestseller-Darrieussecq continued to earn
critical acclaim. UNDERCURRENTS is her greatest triumph to date. A mother and 
daughter mysteriously disappear to a deserted seaside town in Spain, but the main 
character emerges as the sea itself, as Darrieussecq evokes the varied moods and 
rich palette of the ocean with poetic genius. From seemingly simple events, 
Darrieussecq deftly plunges the reader into a sensual, surrealistic literary experience
grounded in-yet worlds away from-day-to-day reality. Called ‘truly inspired’ by Elle 
and ‘gripping’ by Le Monde, Undercurrents fulfills and exceeds our expectations of 
this talented young author.

Marie Darrieussecq (born 3 January 1969 in Bayonne, Pyrénées-Atlantiques) is a 
French novelist. Darrieussecq was born in Bayonne and raised in a small village in 
the Basque Country.keywords
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David, Alfred and David, Mary Elizabeth (editors). The Twelve Dancing Princesses 
and Other Fairy Tales. New York. 1964. Signet/New American Library. 1st Signet 
Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. Edited & With An Introduction 
By Alfred & Mary Elizabeth David. 319 pages. paperback. CT205. Cover: Milton 
Glaser. Inventory # 32827. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - 'Fairy tales are not. a form of children's literature; they 
are, like fables, legends, and ballads, among the many forms of adult literature that 
children have adopted. The apparent artlessness of these simple stories is not easily
achieved. It is, in fact, the product of an art perhaps older than the art of writing.' 
Thus write Alfred and Mary Elizabeth David in their revealing introduction to a 
collection that ranges from the Grimm brothers' inimitable recreations of archetypal 
folktales to the modern prose wizardry of James Thurber's Many Moons. 
Represented is the refined intelligence of Perrault,. the wondrous imagination of 
Andersen, the descriptive power of Ruskin, the bittersweet melancholy of Wilde. 
These are but a few of the artists in this remarkably inclusive selection of works from
Germany, Russia, France, Scandinavia, England, and America, many in brilliant new
translations and all testifying eloquently to the unceasing vitality of this literary genre.
The sophisticated reader will rediscover an enchantment that remains forever fresh
and will discern below the shimmering surfaces of these delightful tales profound 
and enduring human truths.
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De Beauvoir, Simone (editor). Quiet Moments in a War: The Letters of Jean-Paul 
Sartre to Simone De Beauvoir 1940-1963. New York. 1993. Scribner. 1st American
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0684195666. Translated from the French by Lee 
Fahnestock & Norman MacAfee. 320 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 21176. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Quiet Moments in a War, the companion volume to the 
acclaimed Witness to My Life, reveals Jean-Paul Sartre at the peak of his powers 
and renown, engaged in an exchange of ideas and intimacies with his 'beloved 
Beaver,' Simone de Beauvoir. Spanning the years 1940-1963, these letters describe
Sartre's war - as a soldier, a prisoner of the Germans, and a man of the Resistance -
and chart his path to fame with the publication of his major works. From September
1939 to June 1940, Sartre wrote Beauvoir almost daily from the front as he waited 
for the Germans to attack. It was a time of great productivity for Sartre, as he wrote 
the novel The Age of Reason and sketched out Being and Nothingness. In late 
1940, he wrote his first play while interned in a German prison camp. The letters 
after his release reveal the wartime uncertainties and delays in securing a 
production of The Flies, an existential retelling of the Oresteia with a thinly veiled 
protest against acquiescence toward the German occupation. After 1942 there are 
fewer letters, as the couple was less often apart, but extraordinary ones. In almost 
every one, there is mention of a new play, novel, or essay underway. Quiet 
Moments in a War completes the extraordinary correspondence of one of modern 
history's most celebrated couples, and documents the emergence of a great 
intellectual figure.

Simone-Ernestine-Lucie-Marie Bertrand de Beauvoir, often shortened to Simone de
Beauvoir (January 9, 1908 – April 14, 1986), was a French existentialist philosopher,
public intellectual, and social theorist. She wrote novels, essays, biographies, an 
autobiography in several volumes, and monographs on philosophy, politics, and 
social issues.
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De Carvalho, Mario. A God Strolling in the Cool of the Evening. Baton Rogue. 1997.
Louisiana State University Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 
0807122351. Winner Of The Pegasus Prize For Literature. Translated from the 
Portuguese by Gregory Rabassa. 265 pages. hardcover. Jacket photo, by Dr. 
Patricia Lawrence, is from the Cancellaria Relief, The Vatican, Rome. Inventory # 
24629. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Mario de Carvalho's A GOD STROLLING IN THE COOL
OF THE EVENING topped the Portuguese bestseller lists in 1994. Written as the 
memoir of Lucius Valerius Quintius, former prefect of a fictitious second-century 
Roman city in what is now Portugal, it depicts a civilization threatened from without 
and within as its foundations begin to crumble. The Moors have invaded the Iberian
peninsula, raiding and pillaging Roman towns, but the people of Tarcisis turn a blind
eye to the danger. Made complacent by the prosperity of the Pax Romana, they 
focus instead on the sadistic Games and on the persecution of members of a new 
religious sect living within the city walls - the Christians. Striving always to adhere to
the principles of his hero Marcus Aurelius, Lucius musters all of his moral courage 
and sheer strength of will to protect the city. His devotion to civic duty undergoes a 
crucial test, however, when the charismatic and beautiful leader of the new sect, 
Iunia Cantaber, is brought before his court. Mario de Carvalho depicts the timeless 
story of a good man struggling to maintain sense and order in his public and private 
lives and to uphold justice as he understands it. A GOD STROLLING IN THE COOL
OF THE EVENING carries a message that resounds clearly in these confusing days
at the close of our own century.

MARIO DE CARVALHO practices law in Lisbon, though writing has become his 
primary vocation. He has published numerous novels, story collections, and plays. 
Um deus passeando pela brisa da tarde was awarded the 1995 Portuguese Writers'
Association Grand Prize for Fiction.
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De Ferrari, Gabriella. A Cloud On Sand. New York. 1990. Knopf. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0394551451. 325 pages. hardcover. Jacket 
illustration: Oiseau et Tortue. by Francis Picabia, 1926-27, Gouache on paper. 25 
3/4 x 19 3/4. The Metropolitan Museum of Art, Alfred Stieglitz Collection, 1949. 
Jacket design by Carol Devine Carson. Inventory # 13862. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - At the center of this novel are two women, mother and 
daughter, locked together by love and combat. It is 1920. On the Italian Riviera, in 
an immense white villa high above a threadbare fishing village, lives the only woman
who has ever married her way out of the village and into luxury. Dora has 
carnivorous charm and utter elegance. She is ignorant, imperious, volcanic. and 
frightening. Swathed in velvets and silks, swooping off to Paris or Monte Carlo on 
mysterious assignations-Only to return to sit in her near-empty rooms by candlelight-
she rules in lonely, widowed splendor over her fading kingdom. The prime target of 
her tyranny is her daughter Antonia. The young girl is sensitive, imaginative. 
vulnerable. But - almost unknowingly -she has three allies: her beautiful and self-
destructive brother, Marco, to whom she is profoundly connected; an admirer, Arturo
(her first and only, met by chance), whose deepening passion for Antonia enrages 
her mother; and the elderly, formidably worldly Count Mora, whose loyalty to Dora’s
children as well as to Dora (once-perhaps still-his lover) transcends the barriers of 
time and place. How Antonia first survives, and then conquers, the emotional 
wilderness her mother has created-how she ultimately escapes into love, into an 
extraordinary marriage, into a new world-is told in A CLOUD ON SAND in scene 
after spellbinding scene.

Gabriella De Ferrari was born and raised in Peru, then moved to the United States,
where she earned degrees from St. Louis University, the Fletcher School of Law and
Diplomacy, and Harvard University. In Boston, she became director of the Institute 
of Contemporary Art, then curator of the Busch-Reisinger Museum and assistant 
director of the Fogg Art Museum. The author of the novel A CLOUD ON SAND, she 
is also a feature writer for Mirabella, Vanity Fair, and Travel and Leisure. She divides
her time between Connecticut and New York City.
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de Melo, Joao. My World Is Not of This Kingdom. Minneapolis. 2003. Aliform 
Publishing. 1st American Eition. Some Underlining, Otherwise Very Good in 
Wrappers. 097076524x. Translated from the Portuguese by Gregory Rabassa. 251
pages. paperback. Inventory # 39180. $12

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Cadete the Healer and Sara the Saint; Barbaro the 
Pilgrim and the syphilitic priest, His Holiness Father Governo; the death and 
resurrection of Joao-Lazaro. .all on the island in the middle of the ocean.

João de Melo ( Achadinha , Island of São Miguel - Azores , 1949 ) is a Portuguese 
writer. He was born on the island of São Miguel (Azores) in 1949, where he 
completed primary education, after which he continued his studies in the continent. 
In 1967 he began to live and work in Lisbon. After participating in the colonial war in
Angola between 1971 and 1974 (theme of two of his most significant works, the 
anthology "The Years of War" and the novel "Autopsy of a Sea of Ruins"), he 
worked in trade union life , of Portuguese authors and literary critic. Attended the 
Faculty of Letters of the University of Lisbon , for which he graduated in 1981 with 
the course of Romance Philology. Professor of secondary and higher education for 
several years, he was invited by the Portuguese government to the post of cultural 
adviser to the Portuguese embassy in Spain (which he played for 9 years, between
2001 and 2010). In 2003, in Madrid, he created the "Mostra 
Portuguesa" (Portuguese Mostra), the largest Portuguese cultural event outside of 
its borders (held 7 annual editions of this festival between 2003 and 2009). The 
culture of our country in Spain and in the period in which it has performed those 
functions have never been promoted. He has translated into Spanish the following 
books of his own: "Happy people with tears", "Anthology of the Portuguese 
story" (Alfaguara), "Chronica of the beginning and of water and other stories", "My 
world is not of this kingdom" "Sea of Madrid" and "Autopsy of a sea of ruins" (Linteo
Ediciones). Author of works of fiction, essays, anthologies, poetry, chronicles and 
travel books, de Melo’s books have been translated into Spanish, Italian, French, 
Dutch, Romanian, Bulgarian, English, Hungarian, German, and Serbian.
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De Onis, Harriet (editor). The Golden Land: An Anthology of Latin American Folklore
in Literature. New York. 1948. Knopf. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Slightly 
Worn Dustjacket. 395 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 18033. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This panoramic view of the culture and beliefs of Spanish
America and Brazil is designed primarily for pleasurable reading. From the works of
distinguished Latin American writers Harriet de Onis has selected and translated 
stories, narratives, and telling excerpts in which they have made creative use of folk
materials. No mere anthology of folkloric field-notes, then, this is a storehouse of fine
writing. It supplies a vastly entertaining display of the imaginations of some of the 
most imaginative peoples of the world - from the period of the Spanish and 
Portuguese explorers and conquerors to the present day. THE GOLDEN LAND is 
made up of fifty-four selections and represents forty-four writers. It is divided into 
sections, each with a critical, historical, and explanatory introduction by Harriet de 
Onis, who has likewise supplied short critical and biographical sketches of all the 
writers included. The total result is a 1)00k to set beside German Arciniegas’s The 
Green Continent on the most select shelf of Latin Americana. At once readable and
highly informative, it presents a condensed and thought-provoking portrait of the 
minds and attitudes that have built the Latin American republics of our time.

Harriet de Onis was born in Sheldon, Illinois, on June 1, 1899. She receiKnopfved 
her B.A. degree from Barnard College, and has (lone postgraduate work at 
Columbia University and Oxford University. She has been connected with 
Doubleday, Page & Company and the Houston Publishing Company, and since 
1924 has been a free-lance writer and translator. Her translations include the works
of Martin Luis Guzman, Ricardo Güiraldes, Ciro Alegria, German Arciniegas, and 
Fernando Ortiz. She has traveled widely in Latin America, and is married to Federico
de Onis, professor at Columbia University.
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De Sttau Monteiro, Luis. A Man of Means. New York. 1965. Knopf. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. Translated from the Portuguese by Ann Stevens. 
188 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Anita Karl. Inventory # 3253. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Here is a swift-moving, sophisticated novel about eternal
problems - the conflict between generations, between sexes, between values - 
placed firmly within the context of contemporary life. In an old-fashioned society 
such as that of Lisbon today, can a modern twentieth-century young man break 
away from the pattern preordained by his parents? The wealthy Goncalo is 
intelligent enough to understand the rebellious inclinations of his student son Pedro,
and cynical enough to know exactly how far they can be allowed to run. In the same
way, he knows just how much independence he can allow his mistress Alexandra 
and his wife Teresa without his own smooth and passionless life being ruffed. His 
dingy old acquaintance Antonio may provide pinpricks of annoyance; but Goncalo's
self-confidence seems invulnerable.

Luís Infante de Lacerda Sttau Monteiro (April 3, 1926 in Lisbon, Portugal – July 23,
1993 in the same city) was a Portuguese writer, novelist and playwright, a man to 
whom ‘the only sacred thing was to be free as the wind’.When he was ten years old
he went to London, accompanying his father, who was, at the time, the Portuguese
ambassador in England. Later, he returned to Portugal in 1943, after his father's 
removal from his position by the dictator Salazar. He then graduated in Law from 
Lisbon University and worked as a lawyer for a short period of time. Subsequently, 
he returned to London and became a Formula 2 driver. After a while, and back in 
Portugal, he worked in the magazine ‘Almanaque’ and the ‘A Mosca’ supplement of 
the Diário de Lisboa. In 1968, he was arrested by PIDE (Portuguese Politic Police) 
after publishing the plays ‘A Guerra Santa’ and ‘A Estátua’, satires that criticized the
Portuguese dictatorship and the colonial war. In the seventies, he collaborated as a 
journalist with Portuguese newspapers such as Diário de Notícias and Expresso. A
day after his death, Mário Santos wrote in the newspaper Público: ‘Playwright, 
publicist, chronicler, fisherman, gourmet, sailor and frustrated race car driver, Luís 
de Sttau Monteiro was, above all, a bon vivant. He died yesterday (23.07.1993) in 
Lisbon, at 67, maintaining a very unflattering vision of Portugal.’ Despite being 
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De Sttau Monteiro, Luis. A Man of Means. New York. 1965. Knopf. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Worn Dustjacket. Translated from the Portuguese by Ann 
Stevens. 188 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Anita Karl. Inventory # 34271. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Here is a swift-moving, sophisticated novel about eternal
problems - the conflict between generations, between sexes, between values - 
placed firmly within the context of contemporary life. In an old-fashioned society 
such as that of Lisbon today, can a modern twentieth-century young man break 
away from the pattern preordained by his parents? The wealthy Goncalo is 
intelligent enough to understand the rebellious inclinations of his student son Pedro,
and cynical enough to know exactly how far they can be allowed to run. In the same
way, he knows just how much independence he can allow his mistress Alexandra 
and his wife Teresa without his own smooth and passionless life being ruffed. His 
dingy old acquaintance Antonio may provide pinpricks of annoyance; but Goncalo's
self-confidence seems invulnerable.

Luís Infante de Lacerda Sttau Monteiro (April 3, 1926 in Lisbon, Portugal – July 23,
1993 in the same city) was a Portuguese writer, novelist and playwright, a man to 
whom ‘the only sacred thing was to be free as the wind’.When he was ten years old
he went to London, accompanying his father, who was, at the time, the Portuguese
ambassador in England. Later, he returned to Portugal in 1943, after his father's 
removal from his position by the dictator Salazar. He then graduated in Law from 
Lisbon University and worked as a lawyer for a short period of time. Subsequently, 
he returned to London and became a Formula 2 driver. After a while, and back in 
Portugal, he worked in the magazine ‘Almanaque’ and the ‘A Mosca’ supplement of 
the Diário de Lisboa. In 1968, he was arrested by PIDE (Portuguese Politic Police) 
after publishing the plays ‘A Guerra Santa’ and ‘A Estátua’, satires that criticized the
Portuguese dictatorship and the colonial war. In the seventies, he collaborated as a 
journalist with Portuguese newspapers such as Diário de Notícias and Expresso. A
day after his death, Mário Santos wrote in the newspaper Público: ‘Playwright, 
publicist, chronicler, fisherman, gourmet, sailor and frustrated race car driver, Luís 
de Sttau Monteiro was, above all, a bon vivant. He died yesterday (23.07.1993) in 
Lisbon, at 67, maintaining a very unflattering vision of Portugal.’ Despite being 
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Debray, Regis. The Border and a Young Man in the Know. New York. 1968. Grove
Press. 1st Printing. Very Good in Wrappers. Paperback Edition. Translated from the
French by Helen R. Lane. 93 pages. paperback. E-477. Cover: Wide World Photos. 
Inventory # 2410. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Two short stories by the French/Latin American writer 
and revolutionary.

Jules Régis Debray (born 1940) is a French communist intellectual, journalist, 
government official and professor. He is known for his theorization of mediology, a 
critical theory of the long-term transmission of cultural meaning in human society; 
and for having fought in 1967 with Marxist revolutionary Che Guevara in Bolivia.
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Delacorta. Luna. New York. 1984. Summit Books. 1st American Edition. Very Good 
in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 0671493795. Translated from the French by Victoria 
Reiter. 127 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by George Corsillo. Inventory # 2544. 
$7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The uninhibited Parisian duo from the novel DIVA, Serge
Gorodish, middle-aged classical musician turned con artist and his thirteen-year-old
sidekick Alba, return. Alba is kidnapped by a crazed psychiatrist on behalf of a 
demented patient. To rescue Alba, Gorodish steals all the white Rolls-Royces in 
Paris, filches a valuable statue off Freud's desk, and persuades the kidnapper that 
Alba is the repository of all psychoanalytical wisdom.

Daniel Robert Odier (born in 1945 in Geneva), known by his pseudonym Delacorta, 
is a Swiss author, screenwriter and poet. With regard to Odier, Anaïs Nin is noted to
have written, 'He is an outstanding writer and a dazzling poet.'
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Delibes, Miguel. The Hedge. New York. 1983. Columbia University Press. 1st 
American Edition. Date Stamped in Front,Otherwise Very Good in Slightly Worn 
Dustjacket. 0231054602. Translated from the Spanish by Frances M. Lopez-
Morillas. 206 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Laiying Chong. Inventory # 34277.
$25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Jacinto, an office clerk, is sent to a company retreat after
he collapses from exhaustion and gradually becomes cut off from the outside world.
A parable of a man who sees himself shipwrecked, isolated, and doomed.

Miguel Delibes Setién (17 October 1920 – 12 March 2010) was a Spanish novelist, 
journalist and newspaper editor associated with the Generation of '36 movement. 
From 1975 until his death, he was a member of the Royal Spanish Academy, where
he occupied chair ‘e’. He studied commerce and law and began his career as a 
columnist and later journalist at the El Norte de Castilla. He would later head this 
newspaper before gradually devoting himself exclusively to the novel. As a 
connoisseur of the fauna and flora of his geographical region and someone 
passionate about hunting and the rural world, he could give form in his works to all
matters relating to Castile and hunting from the perspective of an urban person who
had not lost touch with that world. He was one of the leading figures of post-Civil 
War Spanish literature, for which he was recognized through many awards. 
However, his influence extends even further, since several of his works have been 
adapted for the theater or have been made into movies, which won awards at 
competitions such as the Cannes Film Festival, and television shows. He was 
marked deeply by the death of his wife in 1974. In 1998 he was diagnosed with 
colon cancer, an illness from which he would never fully recover. As a result his 
literary career came almost entirely to a halt. He fell into apathy and became virtually
isolated until his death in 2010.
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Delibes, Miguel. The Stuff of Heroes. New York. 1990. Pantheon Books. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0394577469. Translated from the 
Spanish by Frances M. Lopez-Morillas. 295 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration & 
design by Bascove. Inventory # 14520. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In 1938, during the Spanish civil war, Miguel Delibes 
volunteered to join the navy, because otherwise he would be drafted into the infantry
and feared the prospect of hand-to-hand fighting. His experience at sea went into 
Madera de Héroe (1987; translated as THE STUFF OF HEROES), one of his best 
novels, from his late period when he could publish without worrying about censors. 
‘Those of us who were not physically mutilated were psychologically mutilated,’ he 
wrote of the war.

Miguel Delibes Setién (17 October 1920 – 12 March 2010) was a Spanish novelist, 
journalist and newspaper editor associated with the Generation of '36 movement. 
From 1975 until his death, he was a member of the Royal Spanish Academy, where
he occupied chair ‘e’. He studied commerce and law and began his career as a 
columnist and later journalist at the El Norte de Castilla. He would later head this 
newspaper before gradually devoting himself exclusively to the novel. As a 
connoisseur of the fauna and flora of his geographical region and someone 
passionate about hunting and the rural world, he could give form in his works to all
matters relating to Castile and hunting from the perspective of an urban person who
had not lost touch with that world. He was one of the leading figures of post-Civil 
War Spanish literature, for which he was recognized through many awards. 
However, his influence extends even further, since several of his works have been 
adapted for the theater or have been made into movies, which won awards at 
competitions such as the Cannes Film Festival, and television shows. He was 
marked deeply by the death of his wife in 1974. In 1998 he was diagnosed with 
colon cancer, an illness from which he would never fully recover. As a result his 
literary career came almost entirely to a halt. He fell into apathy and became virtually
isolated until his death in 2010.
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Delibes, Miguel. The Wars of Our Ancestors. Athens. 1992. University Of Georgia 
Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0820314188. Translated from
the Spanish by Agnes Moncy. 312 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration by Susan 
Nees. Inventory # 24311. $45

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In THE WARS OF OUR ANCESTORS two men talk in 
Private for seven nights. One is Pacifico Pérez, a Spanish peasant imprisoned for 
homicide; the other is an examining psychiatrist. Gradually a story unfolds as 
Pacifico, responding to the doctor’s delicate but persistent probing, recount episodes
from his past and the events that have brought him to prison. From this encounter 
between two people of markedly dissimilar backgrounds, Miguel Delibes constructs
a novel of pointed social criticism an understated but nonetheless scathing critique 
of contemporary values. Experimental in form yet thoroughly accessible, the book is
cast as a series of extended dialogues in which the world outside the doctor’s office,
especially Pacifico’s town, is evoked entirely through the voices of the two 
characters. In telling the doctor his various tales - the brutal war stories he heard 
from his forebears while still a child, his erotic adventures with a young woman from
his village, his role in a prison escape attempt – Pacifico describes a rural social 
realm of almost routine violence, a world in which aggression, competition, and 
individual triumph are prized above other human attributes. Against this backdrop, 
the aptly named Pacifico emerges as a ‘deviant’: essentially nonviolent (despite the
act of violence that has led to his imprisonment), modest, generous, cooperative in 
spirit. By the novel’s end, Pacifico has won the full sympathy of the doctor - and the 
reader as well. In fact, the normally dispassionate psychiatrist is prepared to 
compromise his own ethics by urging the prisoner to lie at his upcoming trial so that
he might win a pardon. Pacifico stands, ultimately, for hope and human possibility in
a threatened and uncertain world. Several of Delibes’s novels have been translated 
into English: THE PATH (1961), SMOKE ON THE GROUND (1972), THE HEDGE 
(1983), and FIVE HOURS WITH MARIO (1989). THE WARS OF OUR 
ANCESTORS, originally published in Spain in 1974, is representative of the author’s
use of stark realism and attachment to rural subjects in his novels.

Miguel Delibes Setién (17 October 1920 – 12 March 2010) was a Spanish novelist, 
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Denevi, Marco. The Redemption of the Cannibal Woman. Toronto. 1993. Coach 
House Press. 1st English Language Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0889104433.
Translated from the Spanish by Alberto Manguel. 144 pages. paperback. Cover 
photograph by Steven Jack - 'Deux Sailors', 1989. Inventory # 18950. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A collection of stories from the winner in 1955 of the Kraft
Publishers Prize for Fiction. CONTENTS: Michel; Letter to Gianfranco; Eine kleine 
Nachtmusik; The Redemption of the Cannibal Woman; Afterword by Alberto 
Manguel. Three of the four stories in this volume are drawn from two collections: 
Hierba del cielo (1973) and Reunion de desaparecidos (1977); ‘Eine kleine 
Nachtmusik’ was never published in book form in Spanish.

Marco Denevi (May 12, 1922 in Sáenz Peña, Buenos Aires – December 12, 1998) 
was an Argentine award-winning author of novels and short stories, as well as a 
lawyer and journalist. His work is characterized by its originality and depth, as well 
as a criticism of human incompetence. His first work, a mystery called Rosaura a las
diez (1955), was a Kraft award winner and a bestseller. In 1964, it was translated 
into English as Rosa at Ten O'Clock. Other famous works of his include Los 
expedientes (1957), Ceremonia Secreta (1960), El cuarto de la noche (1962), and 
Falsificaciones (1966). Ceremonia Secreta was filmed as Secret Ceremony in 1968
starring Elizabeth Taylor, Mia Farrow, Robert Mitchum, and Peggy Ashcroft. It was 
directed by Joseph Losey, from a script by George Tabori. He is less known as an 
essayist, but he also cultivated this genre with his República de Trapalanda (1989),
a late work, in which he takes on Ezequiel Martínez Estrada and Domingo Faustino
Sarmiento's view of the Argentine republic. He was born in the province of Buenos 
Aires, Argentina, and at a young age he began playing the piano and reading. He 
graduated from college in 1939, and did not receive his law degree until 1956. In 
1987 he was inducted into the Argentine Academy of Letters. It is important to note
Denevi's desire to be a playwright. He wrote many dramatic pieces but felt he was 
not talented enough to write for the theater in Spain.
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Dinesen, Isak. Last Tales. London. 1957. Putnam. 1st British Edition. Very Good in
Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 405 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Owen Wood. 
Inventory # 13732. $37.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - LAST TALES is a collection of twelve of the last tales 
that Isak Dinesen wrote before her death in 1962. They include seven tales from 
Albondocani, a projected novel that was never completed; ‘The Caryatids,’ an 
unfinished Gothic tale of a couple bedeviled by an old letter and a gypsy’s spell; and
three tales of winter, including ‘Converse at Night in Copenhagen,’ a drunken, all-
night conversation between a boy-king, a prostitute, and a poor young poet.

Karen von Blixen-Finecke (17 April 1885 – 7 September 1962), née Karen 
Christenze Dinesen, was a Danish author also known by her pen name Isak 
Dinesen. She also wrote under the pen names Osceola and Pierre Andrézel. Blixen
wrote works in Danish, French, and English. Blixen is best known for Out of Africa, 
her account of living in Kenya, and one of her stories, Babette's Feast, both of which
have been adapted into highly acclaimed, Academy Award-winning motion pictures.
Prior to the release of the first film, she was noted for her Seven Gothic Tales, for 
which she is also known in Denmark. Peter Englund, permanent secretary of the 
Swedish Academy, described it as ‘a mistake’ that Blixen was not awarded the 
Nobel Prize in Literature during the 1930s. She never did win, though she finished in
third place behind Graham Greene in 1961, the year Ivo Andric was awarded the 
prize.
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Dinesen, Isak. Winter's Tales. New York. 1942. Random House. 1st Printing. 
Previous Owner's Inscription in Front, Otherwise Very Good in Slightly Worn 
Dustjacket. 313 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 22567. $20

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In Isak Dinesen’s universe, the magical enchantment of 
the fairy tale and the moral resonance of myth coexist with an unflinching grasp of 
the most obscure human strengths and weaknesses. A despairing author abandons
his wife, but in the course of a long night’s wandering, he learns love’s true value 
and returns to her, only to find her a different woman than the one he left. A 
landowner, seeking to prove a principle, inadvertently exposes the ferocity of mother
love. A wealthy young traveler melts the hauteur of a lovely woman by 
masquerading as her aged and loyal servant. Shimmering and haunting, Dinesen’s
WINTER’S TALES transport us, through their author’s deft guidance of our desire to
imagine, to the mysterious place where all stories are born.

Karen von Blixen-Finecke (17 April 1885 – 7 September 1962), née Karen 
Christenze Dinesen, was a Danish author also known by her pen name Isak 
Dinesen. She also wrote under the pen names Osceola and Pierre Andrézel. Blixen
wrote works in Danish, French, and English. Blixen is best known for Out of Africa, 
her account of living in Kenya, and one of her stories, Babette's Feast, both of which
have been adapted into highly acclaimed, Academy Award-winning motion pictures.
Prior to the release of the first film, she was noted for her Seven Gothic Tales, for 
which she is also known in Denmark. Peter Englund, permanent secretary of the 
Swedish Academy, described it as ‘a mistake’ that Blixen was not awarded the 
Nobel Prize in Literature during the 1930s. She never did win, though she finished in
third place behind Graham Greene in 1961, the year Ivo Andric was awarded the 
prize.
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Djilas, Milovan. The Stone and the Violets: Short Stories. New York. 1972. Harcourt
Brace Jovanovich. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 015185100x. 
Translated by Lovett F. Edwards. 238 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Wendell
Minor. Inventory # 14941. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A thread runs through this new collection of short stories
by Milovan Djilas, tying together the lives of people who are separated by time and 
by circumstance. However disparate their roles, they are united by a fierce national 
identity. Survival is all. It is a dictum that Djilas, a skillful storyteller, shows in these 
thirteen varied tales of Montenegro. One of the characters says, ‘Life is merciless 
and abounding in dilemmas,’ The dilemma may arise out of war, as in ‘The Stone 
and the Violets,’ in which partisans are faced with the cruel choice of deciding who 
has first claim on loyalty—one’s kin or one’s revolutionary ideals, Or it may arise out
of man’s struggle to wrest a living from the rocky, barren land of Montenegro, as in 
‘Two Wolves’ and ‘The Doctor and the Eagle.’ The moral predicament becomes 
most acute when a man must at last confront his own conscience, as the idealistic 
narrator does in ‘The Brothers and the Girl’ All of the people in these stories—
students, peasants, outlaws, heroic women—confront the dilemma of survival in 
ways that reveal their character, and their culture. Few contemporary writers bring to
fiction the qualities of realism and subtlety that characterize the writing of Milovan 
Djilas. He writes in the tradition of Tolstoy—a tradition that brings together in 
storytelling both a strong feeling for people who live close to the earth and a fervent 
romantic and politically revolutionary vision.

Milovan Dilas (June 4, 1911 – April 20, 1995) was a Yugoslav Communist politician,
theorist and author. He was a key figure in the Partisan movement during World War
II, as in the post-war government. A self-identified Democratic Socialist, Dilas 
became one of the best-known and prominent dissidents in Yugoslavia and the 
whole of the Eastern Bloc.
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Domingo, Xavier. The Dreams of Reason. New York. 1966. George Braziller. 1st 
American Printing. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. Translated from the 
Spanish by Lysander Kemp. 148 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by John Bailis. 
Inventory # 13200. $21

FROM THE PUBLISHER - HE DREAMS OF REASON is concerned with twenty-four
hours in the life of a Spanish inhabitant of the Algerian sector of Paris. Sharing the 
only food his neighbors can afford, he has bought himself a beautiful cabbage. In his
quarter the very air has become "cabbaged," every sense impregnated with this food
of human privation and despair. The cabbage has absorbed the totality of the 
Algerian ghetto; (continued from front flap) it is the bread of those not deemed 
human enough to merit bread. And now, bearing his cabbage home, the narrator 
becomes involved in a murderous police raid in his street. Arrested with many 
others, he is thrown into a closed van and taken to a temporary concentration camp
on the outskirts of Paris. There his entire rea- son, his every effort is bent on 
retrieving his cabbage from the hands of his tormentors. Finally, in the dawn he 
emerges, still clutching his prize like the Grail - which like its owner has survived the
night of torture and murder—to search out in triumph Adele, the Spanish mother, 
mistress, friend to all Spaniards in Paris, the whore forever reborn in purity and 
grace, life triumphant over the death of body and spirit. Perhaps only the Spanish 
soul is capable of profoundly worshiping the God who would seem to be absent and
to have irrevocably abandoned His children. In Domingo's work, the "absurd" in 
contemporary literature takes on a more meaningful context : it is possible to share, 
to find meaning in the absurdity of human love. Thus, in a wild mysticism and 
exaltation which embrace the most obscene and degraded aspects of human 
existence, the narrator with his cabbage of communion joyfully shares all suffering 
and sin.

Xavier Domingo Alavedra (Barcelona, 1929 - May 12, 1996) was born in Barcelona,
Spain, in 1929, and lived in Paris, where he worked as a journalist. At various times 
in his life he was a seminarian, teacher, painter, theater director, mason and farmer.
He contributed essays and articles on the young Spanish writers to French and Latin
American literary journals. Edgar Allan Poe, he wrote, is "my idol in literature."
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Donoso, Jose. Charleston and Other Stories. Boston. 1977. Godine. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 0879231971. Translated from the 
Spanish by Andree Conrad. 177 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 25228. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In the world of Jose Donoso, all is not what it seems. 
Behind the bland rituals of everyday life lurk impulses that can disturb and even 
destroy. In these crisp, impeccably written stories, the great Chilean writer follows 
with precision and compassion the emergence of such impulses: an otherwise 
nondescript office worker becomes crazed by a bizarre obsession that at first seems
innocent enough; an American boy living in a remote Mexican village is destroyed by
forces beyond his control; a man is overpowered by his passion for sleeping. Many 
of these stories are explorations of perception. Children play large parts in them, 
either as participants or as perceivers; with their peculiar sensitivity they are aware 
of what their elders recognize only dimly, if at all. In ‘Ana Maria’ a charming but 
somehow terrifying child undermines the lives of an elderly couple; in ‘A Walk’ the 
disintegration of a formal bourgeois household is observed through the eyes of a 
boy. But for all the subtleties of these tales, Donoso is first and foremost a 
storyteller. They begin, as do all stories; but unlike some stories, they also end firmly
with the reader carried along from first word to last. Jose Donoso was born in Chile 
in 1924 and educated there and at Princeton. He has taught at Santiago University 
and at the Universities of Iowa and Princeton. The author of three novels, 
CORONATION, THIS SUNDAY, and THE OBSCENE BIRD OF NIGHT, Jose 
Donoso lives near Barcelona with his wife and daughter and is completing a new 
novel.

José Donoso Yáñez (October 5, 1924–December 7, 1996) was a Chilean writer. He
lived most of his life in Chile, although he spent many years in self-imposed exile in
Mexico, the United States (Iowa) and mainly Spain. Although he had left his country
in the sixties for personal reasons, after 1973 he said his exile was also a form of 
protest against the dictatorship of Augusto Pinochet. He returned to Chile in 1981 
and lived there until his death. Donoso is the author of a number of remarkable 
stories and novels, which contributed greatly to the Latin American literary boom.
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Donoso, Jose. Curfew. New York. 1988. Weidenfeld & Nicolson. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 155584166x. Translated from the Spanish by 
Alfred Mac Adam. 311 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Reg Perry. Jacket 
painting: The House of Mystery by William Degouve de Nunques. Collection: State
Museum Kroller-Muller, Otterlo, The Netherlands. Author's photograph by Sophie 
Bassouls/Sygma. Inventory # 10086. $20

FROM THE PUBLISHER - CURFEW takes place during one twenty-four-hour period
in January 1985. Matilde Neruda, widow of the Nobel Prize-winning poet, has just 
passed away, and various factions are rallying to turn the event to their advantage: 
for Pinochet’s Iunta, it represents a chance to assert political authority, while for the 
intellectuals who had basked in the Nerudas’ light, it is an opportunity to grab the 
spoils of the estate. Against this backdrop of complex, often conflicting motivations,
Donoso weaves a portrait of a society struggling to fashion a daily existence for 
itself, and of an intelligentsia vainly attempting to salvage the remnants of glory days
long gone by. But CURFEW is also a deeply human story, one of tragic love 
between Judit Torre, an upper-middle-class radical prey to the memory of police 
torture, who wants to escape her bitter past; and Manungo Vera, a native son 
returning after a successful career as a European pop singer, whose homecoming 
proves to be a painful journey of self-discovery. In the zone between documentary-
like realism and grotesque absurdity, José Donoso evokes the suffocating 
atmosphere of a country under dictatorship, and its quietly devastating effect on the
actions of those who live there.

José Donoso Yáñez (October 5, 1924–December 7, 1996) was a Chilean writer. He
lived most of his life in Chile, although he spent many years in self-imposed exile in
Mexico, the United States (Iowa) and mainly Spain. Although he had left his country
in the sixties for personal reasons, after 1973 he said his exile was also a form of 
protest against the dictatorship of Augusto Pinochet. He returned to Chile in 1981 
and lived there until his death. Donoso is the author of a number of remarkable 
stories and novels, which contributed greatly to the Latin American literary boom.
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Donoso, Jose. Sacred Families. New York. 1977. Knopf. 1st American Edition. Very
Good in Dustjacket.Remainder Mark. 0394402227. Translated from the Spanish by
Andree Conrad. 209 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Lidia Ferrara. Jacket 
painting, Couple with Their Heads Full of Clouds, by Salvador Dali, (c) A.D.A.G.P., 
Paris, 1977. Inventory # 2980. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Three interlinked novellas of sinister brilliance and wit. 
With a mercilessly delighted ear for the telltale nuances of social repartee, with a 
connoisseur’s eye for the Pose and the Attitude, Donoso launches his assault on the
would-be-cosmopolitan tastemakers of the not-so-International Set in their 
Mediterranean playgrounds. Suddenly we are in the thick of war. between a cover 
girl-and her friends-rebelling against the men who ‘created’ them and manipulate 
them, learning to use the female arsenal of cosmetics, particularly vanishing cream,
to devastating effect (so startlingly efficacious when it comes to removing a man’s 
not-so-spare parts) between a successful couple (in the process of buying their 
dream apartment, decorating it with flawless taste) and their treasured possessions,
which suddenly declare a strange Unilateral Independence and start disappearing 
along with their servants, their friends, the very building they live in, everyone and 
everything apparently bent on annihilating the perfect world that has been so 
lovingly mapped out for them. between a young boy and his chic, divorced mother 
who desperately wants him to be an ideal (i.e., utterly conventional) teenager until 
he defeats her by transforming himself, literally, into the embodiment of her mindless
desires. A magnificently surreal revenge on the Worldly and their Goods!

José Donoso Yáñez (October 5, 1924–December 7, 1996) was a Chilean writer. He
lived most of his life in Chile, although he spent many years in self-imposed exile in
Mexico, the United States (Iowa) and mainly Spain. Although he had left his country
in the sixties for personal reasons, after 1973 he said his exile was also a form of 
protest against the dictatorship of Augusto Pinochet. He returned to Chile in 1981 
and lived there until his death. Donoso is the author of a number of remarkable 
stories and novels, which contributed greatly to the Latin American literary boom.
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Donoso, Jose. Taratuta/Still Life With Pipe: Two Novellas. New York. 1993. Norton.
1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0393034364. Translated from the 
Spanish by Gregory Rabassa. 158 pages. hardcover. Jacket design & illustration by
Marc Burckhardt. Inventory # 17757. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - TARATUTA is a story about history and about writing. 
Donoso intermixes fact with fiction, actual quotation with imaginative elaboration. 
Taratuta is formed from a brief moment in Lenin’s life, concentrating on the people 
surrounding him, including one Taratuta believed to be a supporter. Yet the narrator
can only find conflicting references to this Taratuta. Was he a devotee of Lenin’s or
was he working for the other side? Or was he just an egoist with no political 
affiliation? The narrator puts forth his thoughts on Taratuta in an article. In response,
a man of the same name comes forth wondering if he is one of Taratuta’s 
descendants. He proves a strange link to the past. A waiter in love with an aging 
psychic, he grew up in poverty with little knowledge of his family. Slipping in and out
of the narrator’s life, this Taratuta is a comic and teasing figure, defying the neat 
boundaries of history and fiction. In STILL LIFE WITH PIPE, Donoso continues his 
discussion of the limits of art, He tells the story of Marcos Ruiz Gallardo who trades
his obsession for money for an obsession in art. At first interested in the work of a 
forgotten Chilean painter for monetary reasons, Gallardo slowly turns his life inside 
out to become the keeper of the artist’s memory and works. In this story of strange 
love and even stranger revenge, both the artistic and bourgeois worlds are 
delightfully parodied.

José Donoso Yáñez (October 5, 1924–December 7, 1996) was a Chilean writer. He
lived most of his life in Chile, although he spent many years in self-imposed exile in
Mexico, the United States (Iowa) and mainly Spain. Although he had left his country
in the sixties for personal reasons, after 1973 he said his exile was also a form of 
protest against the dictatorship of Augusto Pinochet. He returned to Chile in 1981 
and lived there until his death. Donoso is the author of a number of remarkable 
stories and novels, which contributed greatly to the Latin American literary boom.
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Donoso, Jose. The Garden Next Door. New York. 1992. Grove Press. 1st American
Edition. A Few Very Small & Very Slight Stain Marks On Top Edge,Otherwise Very
Good in Dustjacket. 0802112382. Translated from the Spanish by Hardie St. Martin.
243 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration and design by John Alcorn. Author 
photograph by Jerry Bauer. Inventory # 17350. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A Chilean writer named Julio and his wife, Gloria, are at
a low point in their lives Constantly bickering, the pair are beset by worries about 
money, their writing, and their son (who may or may not be plying the oldest 
profession in Marrakesh). When Julio’s boyhood best friend, now a famous artist, 
lends the couple his luxurious Madrid apartment for the summer; it is an escape for
both-but in particular for Julio, who fantasizes about the garden next door and the 
erotic life of the lovely young aristocratic woman who inhabits it. But Julio’s life-and 
career-unravel in Madrid: he is rebuffed by a famous literary agent, Nüria Monclñs,
who detests him and his novel; his son’s friend from Marrakesh moves in and 
causes havoc; and Gloria begins to drink. In the face of pitiless adversity, Julio’s 
talent inexorably begins to fade. The garden next door, however, is also Gloria, who
has been doing some creating of her own. It is this twist that transforms Donoso’s 
brilliant satire of the writer’s life into something even greater: a carefully crafted and
bitterly comic meditation on gardens, deceit, and the nature of a writer’s muse.

José Donoso Yáñez (October 5, 1924–December 7, 1996) was a Chilean writer. He
lived most of his life in Chile, although he spent many years in self-imposed exile in
Mexico, the United States (Iowa) and mainly Spain. Although he had left his country
in the sixties for personal reasons, after 1973 he said his exile was also a form of 
protest against the dictatorship of Augusto Pinochet. He returned to Chile in 1981 
and lived there until his death. Donoso is the author of a number of remarkable 
stories and novels, which contributed greatly to the Latin American literary boom.
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Dorfman, Ariel. Konfidenz. New York. 1995. Farrar Straus Giroux. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0374182183. 180 pages. hardcover. Jacket 
Design By Michael Ian Kaye And Melissa Hayden. Author Photo By Thomas Victor. 
Inventory # 25975. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A woman enters a room. The phone rings. A male voice
on the other end of the line seems to know everything about her, down to the most 
intimate details. Someone is watching. The woman has just fled her homeland, but 
the whereabouts of her lover, Martin, remain a mystery. Is Martin in danger? Can the
voice on the phone be trusted? Is she telling the truth? Has Martin betrayed his 
country, or his cause, or her? A tense, political allegory that inevitably challenges 
our assumptions about character, the foundations of our knowledge, and the making
of history, KONFIDENZ stands as Ariel Dorfman’s most fully realized fiction to date,
and confirms his reputation as ‘one of the most important voices coming out of Latin
America’ (Salman Rushdie). Ariel Dorfman, born in Argentina in 1942, is a Chilean 
citizen who was forced into exile after the 1973 coup that overthrew Salvador 
Allende. He is the author of numerous novels, plays, and essays, including THE 
EMPIRE’S OLD CLOTHES, MASCARA, THE LAST SONG OF MANUEL 
SENDERO, and WIDOWS. His award-winning play, Death and the Maiden, was 
made into a film by Roman Polanski. He lives with his family in Durham, North 
Carolina.

Vladimiro Ariel Dorfman (born May 6, 1942) is an Argentine-Chilean novelist, 
playwright, essayist, academic, and human rights activist. A citizen of the United 
States since 2004, he has been a professor of literature and Latin American Studies
at Duke University, in Durham, North Carolina since 1985.
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Dorfman, Ariel. Last Waltz in Santiago & Other Poems of Exile and Disappearance.
New York. 1988. Viking Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 
0670820229. Translated from the Spanish by Edith Grossman with the Author. 79 
pages. hardcover. Signed by the Author. Jacket design by Neil Stuart. Jacket 
illustration by Nernesio Antunez. Inventory # 13304. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - From the country of Pablo Neruda comes a new voice in
poetry, a searing collection about torture and resistance, horror and hope. In the 
world Ariel Dorfman writes about, men and women choose between leaving their 
country and dying for it; sometimes disappearing. In ‘Hope,’ a mother rejoices at 
reports of her son’s screams from a prison cell because they mean he is still alive. In
‘Something Is Happening to My Antennas,’ a man who cannot cry for what he has 
seen, weeps at the worst soap opera, the cheapest song. And in ‘First We Set Up 
the Chairs,’ a brother and sister play the Mommy-and-Daddy game known to all 
children, but the child pretending to be the mother asks the other, ‘What if they take 
the children?’ Ariel Dorfman is a radiant guide to a land Where the dead have no 
graves and the living can lose everything. What they hold on to-love, faith, hope, 
truth-might change the world. Born in Argentina in 1942, ARIEL DORFMAN is a 
Chilean citizen. A supporter of Salvador Allende, he was forced into exile after the 
coup of 1973. His most recent novel, THE LAST SONG OF MANUEL SENDERO, 
was published to stunning reviews. ‘The conception is brilliant; the whole novel is 
fraught with wonderment,’ said The Washington Post. Ariel Dorfman is also the 
author of HOW TO READ DONALD DUCK, THE EMPIRE’S OLD CLOTHES, and 
WIDOWS, and his work has been translated into twenty languages. He is a regular 
contributor to The New York Times, the Los Angeles Times, The Nation, and the 
Village Voice. Every other year he teaches as a visiting professor at Duke 
University, and returns to Chile when he can.

Vladimiro Ariel Dorfman (born May 6, 1942) is an Argentine-Chilean novelist, 
playwright, essayist, academic, and human rights activist. A citizen of the United 
States since 2004, he has been a professor of literature and Latin American Studies
at Duke University, in Durham, North Carolina since 1985.
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Dorfman, Ariel. Mascara. New York. 1988. Viking Press. 1st American Edition. Very
Good in Dustjacket. 0670823147. 158 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Neil 
Stuart. Type design by Todd Radom. Jacket photography by Thonsas Lindley. 
Inventory # 27423. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Acclaimed by Newsweek as ‘one of the six greatest living
Latin American novelists,’ Ariel Dorfman has now written a novel in English. 
MASCARA is the story of a man born with a face no one remembers, a man who 
has never been loved because he is not recognizable, who has never loved because
he sees in people only their most obscene, most naked, most hidden secrets. One 
day Oriana comes to his doorstep. She is being pursued; he takes her in. That she 
has the memory of a five-year-old, has no secrets, makes Oriana the perfect 
woman. She is the only one he can love, the only soul he wants to protect - from the
men who are trying to kill her and from the forgotten woman who might come back 
to repossess her. For if Oriana awakens from her amnesia, she will become like the
others, ‘someone with a past, with a mask, with a piece of lipstick.’ Written with 
inexorable logic, taut and sinister, Mascara is about sexual domination, about power
and betrayal, about memory. ‘Memory is always a fraud,’ says Oriana’s lover, 
‘erased, manipulated, sweetened by somebody, somebody always swearing it was 
some other way, until you are not sure yourself.’ As haunting as Kafka’s 
Metamorphosis, Ariel Dorfman’s third novel is both a tragic story of doomed love and
a call to arms against a world of fabricated personalities and television truths. ‘Who
owns this city?’ the faceless man asks his enemy and collaborator, the plastic 
surgeon, Maleverdi. ‘You who disguise people, or I who open the shutters of their 
pretense?’

Vladimiro Ariel Dorfman (born May 6, 1942) is an Argentine-Chilean novelist, 
playwright, essayist, academic, and human rights activist. A citizen of the United 
States since 2004, he has been a professor of literature and Latin American Studies
at Duke University, in Durham, North Carolina since 1985.
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Dorfman, Ariel. Mascara. New York. 1988. Viking Press. 1st American Edition. 
Previous Owner's Signature in Front, Otherwise Very Good in Dustjacket. 
0670823147. 158 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Neil Stuart. Type design by 
Todd Radom. Jacket photography by Thonsas Lindley. Inventory # 3029. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Acclaimed by Newsweek as ‘one of the six greatest living
Latin American novelists,’ Ariel Dorfman has now written a novel in English. 
MASCARA is the story of a man born with a face no one remembers, a man who 
has never been loved because he is not recognizable, who has never loved because
he sees in people only their most obscene, most naked, most hidden secrets. One 
day Oriana comes to his doorstep. She is being pursued; he takes her in. That she 
has the memory of a five-year-old, has no secrets, makes Oriana the perfect 
woman. She is the only one he can love, the only soul he wants to protect - from the
men who are trying to kill her and from the forgotten woman who might come back 
to repossess her. For if Oriana awakens from her amnesia, she will become like the
others, ‘someone with a past, with a mask, with a piece of lipstick.’ Written with 
inexorable logic, taut and sinister, Mascara is about sexual domination, about power
and betrayal, about memory. ‘Memory is always a fraud,’ says Oriana’s lover, 
‘erased, manipulated, sweetened by somebody, somebody always swearing it was 
some other way, until you are not sure yourself.’ As haunting as Kafka’s 
Metamorphosis, Ariel Dorfman’s third novel is both a tragic story of doomed love and
a call to arms against a world of fabricated personalities and television truths. ‘Who
owns this city?’ the faceless man asks his enemy and collaborator, the plastic 
surgeon, Maleverdi. ‘You who disguise people, or I who open the shutters of their 
pretense?’

Vladimiro Ariel Dorfman (born May 6, 1942) is an Argentine-Chilean novelist, 
playwright, essayist, academic, and human rights activist. A citizen of the United 
States since 2004, he has been a professor of literature and Latin American Studies
at Duke University, in Durham, North Carolina since 1985.
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Dorfman, Ariel. My House Is On Fire. New York. 1990. Viking Press. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0670820210. Translated from the Spanish by 
George Shivers with The Author. 167 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Neil 
Stuart. Jacket illustration by Nemecio Antunez. Inventory # 13295. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In these short stories of lyrical, often brutal beauty, Ariel
Dorfman writes of love and betrayal, of families broken apart by hope and fear, of 
individuals for whom political authority and violence make private life impossible. In 
the. title story, a brother and sister build the ‘castle’ of chairs and blankets all 
children have assembled, but their need to believe in its protection is all too real. In 
‘Consultation,’ a doctor being tortured for his alleged treatment of rebels is consulted
by the lieutenant in charge of his interrogation. The lieutenant wants to lose weight 
and wonders whether the biscuits and butter he eats during tea break (while the 
doctor sits bound, naked, and hooded) will make him fat. In ‘Godfather,’ a woman is
thwarted by the authorities when she tries to register the provocative name of her 
newborn child. And in ‘Family Circle,’ a son explains to his broken father that he has
no choice but to join the army; worse, that his assignment guarding prisoners may 
lead him to the ultimate betrayal. MY HOUSE IS ON FIRE is about family life under
siege, about boundaries that protect, those that inhibit, and those that violate. Ariel 
Dorfman ‘s voice ranges from lush exuberance to spareness so raw that it burns. In
spite of the terror in his landscapes, Dorfman’s stories are lit by a resilient faith and 
hope. This collection is the perfect introduction to ‘the most recent virtuoso from 
Latin America’ (Washington Post Book World).

Vladimiro Ariel Dorfman (born May 6, 1942) is an Argentine-Chilean novelist, 
playwright, essayist, academic, and human rights activist. A citizen of the United 
States since 2004, he has been a professor of literature and Latin American Studies
at Duke University, in Durham, North Carolina since 1985.
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Dorfman, Ariel. My House Is On Fire. New York. 1990. Viking Press. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket.Remainder Mark On Bottom Edge. 0670820210. 
Translated from the Spanish by George Shivers W/The Author. 167 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket design by Neil Stuart. Jacket illustration by Nemecio Antunez. 
Inventory # 27995. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In these short stories of lyrical, often brutal beauty, Ariel
Dorfman writes of love and betrayal, of families broken apart by hope and fear, of 
individuals for whom political authority and violence make private life impossible. In 
the. title story, a brother and sister build the ‘castle’ of chairs and blankets all 
children have assembled, but their need to believe in its protection is all too real. In 
‘Consultation,’ a doctor being tortured for his alleged treatment of rebels is consulted
by the lieutenant in charge of his interrogation. The lieutenant wants to lose weight 
and wonders whether the biscuits and butter he eats during tea break (while the 
doctor sits bound, naked, and hooded) will make him fat. In ‘Godfather,’ a woman is
thwarted by the authorities when she tries to register the provocative name of her 
newborn child. And in ‘Family Circle,’ a son explains to his broken father that he has
no choice but to join the army; worse, that his assignment guarding prisoners may 
lead him to the ultimate betrayal. MY HOUSE IS ON FIRE is about family life under
siege, about boundaries that protect, those that inhibit, and those that violate. Ariel 
Dorfman ‘s voice ranges from lush exuberance to spareness so raw that it burns. In
spite of the terror in his landscapes, Dorfman’s stories are lit by a resilient faith and 
hope. This collection is the perfect introduction to ‘the most recent virtuoso from 
Latin America’ (Washington Post Book World).

Vladimiro Ariel Dorfman (born May 6, 1942) is an Argentine-Chilean novelist, 
playwright, essayist, academic, and human rights activist. A citizen of the United 
States since 2004, he has been a professor of literature and Latin American Studies
at Duke University, in Durham, North Carolina since 1985.
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Dorfman, Ariel. The Last Song Manuel Sendero. New York. 1987. Viking Press. 1st
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 067080214x. Translated from the 
Spanish by George R. Shivers & The Author. 453 pages. hardcover. Jacket 
illustration by Marguerita Bornstein. Jacket design by Neil Stuart. Inventory # 7579.
$15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In an unnamed country, in a time that might be now, the
son of Manuel Sendero refuses to be born. And so begins the revolution of fetuses. 
In the wombs of women everywhere, those who would be the future deny the future,
because, they say, in the present there is no justice. Until government leaders end 
repression, return to men and women their basic human rights, there will be no more
children; there will be no more future victims or future oppressors. But then the 
fetuses begin to argue. You can’t fight the world unless you’re in it, some say. One 
by one, they choose to be born, and when they leave the womb, they forget 
everything they knew there; they become like the others. Finally, only the son of 
Manuel Sendero is left, and maybe he is never born, or maybe he follows Pamela, 
his love, into the world. Woven into the timeless and mesmerizing story of Pamela 
and the son of Manuel Sendero is the fierce dialogue between David and Felipe, 
fragments of which are discovered thousands of years later by archaeologists. 
Exiles from Chile, David and Felipe must make their own choice: Should they fight 
from inside the country they have lost or from outside? Do they betray themselves 
by returning or by staying away? And who is to blame when the agony of exile 
makes them destroy the people they love? Part Kafka, part Günter Grass, part 
Dante, Ariel Dorfman writes as if the world might end, or begin, tomorrow. Steeped 
in imagery both mythic and surreal, driven by extraordinary passion and faith, The 
Last Song of Manuel Sendero is a stunning achievement from ‘one of Latin 
America’s greatest living novelists.’ - Jacobo Timerman.

Vladimiro Ariel Dorfman (born May 6, 1942) is an Argentine-Chilean novelist, 
playwright, essayist, academic, and human rights activist. A citizen of the United 
States since 2004, he has been a professor of literature and Latin American Studies
at Duke University, in Durham, North Carolina since 1985.
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Dorfman, Ariel. Widows. New York. 1983. Pantheon Books. 1st American Edition. 
Very Good in Dustjacket. 0394527127. Translated from the Spanish by Stephen 
Kessler. 147 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration by Bascove. Inventory # 2984. 
$17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In a country ruled by a military regime, in a village where
most men have been taken away as rebels, on a dusty riverbank, a body, 
unrecognizably battered by water and rocks, washes ashore. An old peasant 
woman, missing her tow sons, her husband, and her father, claims the body and 
refuses to turn it over to the local military officials for an anonymous burial. Within 
days, thirty-seven such women have come forward to claim the body, each in the 
name of a different ‘disappeared’ man. Military officers, a judge, and a powerful 
landowner and his brother, believing a conspiracy is afoot, try to convince, 
intimidate, or force the women to turn over the body. In this spare book, Dorfman 
spins out a complex, moving drama of a nation under siege and vividly creates a 
village where the servile and the arrogant, the weary and the caste-conscious, the 
religious and the romantic struggle to survive. In the end, though, the book is the 
women’s, for it is they who resist the soldiers, question the dictatorship, unsettle the
officers, and in a final moment when two side face each other on the same 
riverbank. The setting is ostensibly Nazi-occupied Greece in 1940, but Dorfman’s 
Greece could be Argentina, El Salvador, Chile, or a host of other places around the
world today. Only the classic power and the tragedy embodied in this stark, wise 
book are truly Greek. WIDOWS is a rare book, a political novel that works at the 
deepest human level.

Vladimiro Ariel Dorfman (born May 6, 1942) is an Argentine-Chilean novelist, 
playwright, essayist, academic, and human rights activist. A citizen of the United 
States since 2004, he has been a professor of literature and Latin American Studies
at Duke University, in Durham, North Carolina since 1985.
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Dorfman, Ariel. Widows. New York. 1983. Pantheon Books. 1st American Edition. 
Very Good in Worn Dustjacket With A Few Tears.Remainder Mark. 0394527127. 
Translated from the Spanish by Stephen Kessler. 147 pages. hardcover. Jacket 
illustration by Bascove. Inventory # 12611. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In a country ruled by a military regime, in a village where
most men have been taken away as rebels, on a dusty riverbank, a body, 
unrecognizably battered by water and rocks, washes ashore. An old peasant 
woman, missing her tow sons, her husband, and her father, claims the body and 
refuses to turn it over to the local military officials for an anonymous burial. Within 
days, thirty-seven such women have come forward to claim the body, each in the 
name of a different ‘disappeared’ man. Military officers, a judge, and a powerful 
landowner and his brother, believing a conspiracy is afoot, try to convince, 
intimidate, or force the women to turn over the body. In this spare book, Dorfman 
spins out a complex, moving drama of a nation under siege and vividly creates a 
village where the servile and the arrogant, the weary and the caste-conscious, the 
religious and the romantic struggle to survive. In the end, though, the book is the 
women’s, for it is they who resist the soldiers, question the dictatorship, unsettle the
officers, and in a final moment when two side face each other on the same 
riverbank. The setting is ostensibly Nazi-occupied Greece in 1940, but Dorfman’s 
Greece could be Argentina, El Salvador, Chile, or a host of other places around the
world today. Only the classic power and the tragedy embodied in this stark, wise 
book are truly Greek. WIDOWS is a rare book, a political novel that works at the 
deepest human level.

Vladimiro Ariel Dorfman (born May 6, 1942) is an Argentine-Chilean novelist, 
playwright, essayist, academic, and human rights activist. A citizen of the United 
States since 2004, he has been a professor of literature and Latin American Studies
at Duke University, in Durham, North Carolina since 1985.
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Dörrie, Doris. Love, Pain, and the Whole Damn Thing. New York. 1989. Knopf. 
Uncorrected Proof. Very Good in Wrappers. 039457799x. Translated from the 
German by John E. Woods. 177 pages. paperback. Inventory # 11530. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - First book by the German filmmaker. A collection of four
humorous stories where the author's ‘characters take an appalled look at the whole 
‘Middle-Class Misery Index,’ reach for their fantasies and turn guerrilla.’

Doris Dörrie (born 26 May 1955, Hannover) is a German film director, producer and
author. Dörrie completed her secondary education (‘Abitur‘) at a humanist 
Gymnasium. In 1973 she began a two-year attendance in film studies, in the drama
department of the University of the Pacific in Stockton, California. She then studied 
at the New School of Social Research in New York. She worked odd jobs in cafés 
and as film presenter in New York's Goethe House. In 1975, back in Germany, she 
began to study at the University of Television and Film Munich, and wrote film 
reviews for the Süddeutsche Zeitung, where she was also assistant editor. 
Subsequently Dörrie worked as a volunteer for various television stations, and filmed
short documentaries. Her numerous works of fiction, unlike her films, were greeted
with a mixed reception.

keywords

Literature Translated 
Germany Women

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $12.50



image filename

winter notes on 
summer impressions 

image

author pic filename

Dostoyevsky, Fyodor.
jpg

author picture

listing

Dostoevsky, Feodor M. Winter Notes On Summer Impressions. New York. 1955. 
Criterion Books. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Worn Dustjacket. Translated 
from the Russian by Richard Lee Renfield. Foreword by Saul Bellow. 152 pages. 
hardcover. Inventory # 41610. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In June 1862 Fyodor Dostoevsky left Petersburg on his 
first excursion to Western Europe. Ostensibly making the trip to consult Western 
specialists about his epilepsy, Dostoevsky also wished to see firsthand the source of
the Western ideas he believed were corrupting Russia. Over the course of his 
journey he visited a number of major cities, including Berlin, Paris, London, 
Florence, Milan, and Vienna. He recorded his impressions of everything he saw, and
published them as ‘Winter Notes on Summer Impressions’ in the February 1863 
issue of Vremya (Time), the periodical he edited.’

Fyodor Mikhailovich Dostoyevsky (11 November 1821 – 9 February 1881), 
sometimes transliterated Dostoevsky, was a Russian novelist, short story writer, 
essayist and philosopher. Dostoyevsky's literary works explore human psychology in
the context of the troubled political, social, and spiritual atmosphere of 19th-century
Russia. He began writing in his 20s, and his first novel, Poor Folk, was published in
1846 when he was 25. His major works include Crime and Punishment (1866), The 
Idiot (1869), and The Brothers Karamazov (1880). His output consists of eleven 
novels, three novellas, seventeen short novels and numerous other works. Many 
literary critics rate him as one of the greatest and most prominent psychologists in 
world literature.keywords
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Dostoevsky, Feodor. Memoirs From the House of the Dead. London. 1956. Oxford 
University Press. 1st Edition of This Translation. Very Good in Slightly Worn 
Dustjacket. Translated from the Russian by Jessie Coulson. 294 pages. hardcover. 
Inventory # 31685. $37.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In 1849 Dostoevsky, then aged twenty-eight, was one of
a group of twenty young men who stood in Semyonovsky Square in the bitter cold of
a St. Petersburg winter and heard themselves condemned to death for such crimes
as reading aloud, and copying and discussing forbidden literature. It was not until a
priest had passed among them offering his cross to their lips and three of them, 
bound to posts, faced a firing-party with levelled rifles, that their actual sentences of 
imprisonment and exile were read to them. Two days later, on Christmas Eve, 
Dostoevsky was driven through the lighted streets on his way to four years’ penal 
servitude in the fortress-prison of Omsk in Siberia and four more as a private in the 
army. MEMOIRS FROM THE HOUSE OF THE DEAD - the story, thinly disguised as
a novel, of those years in prison was first published in 1861, and remained for many
years his most widely-know and popular book. It is as remarkable for its detachment
and freedom from bitterness as for its memorably vivid pictures of life in the prison 
and its sympathetic understanding of the ‘unfortunates’ who were his fellows. In this
new English translation direct from the Russian original, Mrs. Coulson shows again 
that complete mystery of both languages and that comprehension of the Russian 
mind and spirit already demonstrated in her translation of CRIME AND 
PUNISHMENT, published by the Oxford University Press in 1953.

Fyodor Mikhailovich Dostoyevsky 11 November 1821 – 9 February 1881), 
sometimes transliterated Dostoevsky, was a Russian novelist, short story writer, 
essayist and philosopher. Dostoyevsky's literary works explore human psychology in
the context of the troubled political, social, and spiritual atmosphere of 19th-century
Russia.
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Dostoevsky, Fyodor. The Adolescent. Garden City. 1971. Doubleday. Later Printing
of This Translation. Very Good in Worn Dustjacket With Most of The Spine Missing.
0385025203. Newly Translated from the Russian by Andrew R. MacAndrew. 585 
pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Keith Godard. Inventory # 31767. $37.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The author’s original choice for the title was ‘Disorder,’ 
and the book, the story of a. nineteen-year-old searching for identity amidst the 
disorder of Russian society in the 1870s. The young hero/narrator, Arkady 
Dolgoruky, is himself a living symbol of the spiritual crisis of his time. The illegitimate
child of a landowner strongly inspired by the- social utopianism of the 1840s and a 
young serf, the wife of the gardener on the estate, the boy has ties to both the old 
Russia of his mother and foster father and the shifting new ideas represented by his
father, Yet he has no real roots in Russian, society, based as it is on the family. 
Separated from both his parents in infancy and educated at a good preparatory 
school, he refuses, upon graduation, to go to the university and comes to St. 
Petersburg, seeking his father and, more importantly, himself, There he falls in with
various groups of young people, including the nihilists; with members of the old 
aristocracy, notably the old and young Princes Sokolsky, both in their own ways 
alienated from their time; and develops a highly ambivalent relationship with his 
father, one of the most powerful, interesting and complex characters in the book, 
and, like Arkady, certainly at least partially a self-portrait of the author. There is an 
extraordinary timeliness today to Arkady’s search, which this new translation 
underlines.

Fyodor Mikhailovich Dostoyevsky 11 November 1821 – 9 February 1881), 
sometimes transliterated Dostoevsky, was a Russian novelist, short story writer, 
essayist and philosopher. Dostoyevsky's literary works explore human psychology in
the context of the troubled political, social, and spiritual atmosphere of 19th-century
Russia.

keywords

Literature Russia 
Translated 19th 

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $37.50



image filename

0385025203.jpg

image

author pic filename

Dostoyevsky, Fyodor.
jpg

author picture

listing

Dostoevsky, Fyodor. The Adolescent. Garden City. 1971. Doubleday. 1st American
Edition of This Translation. Very Good in Slightly Worn in Dustjacket. 0385025203.
Newly Translated from the Russian by Andrew R. MacAndrew. 585 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket design by Keith Godard. Inventory # 16096. $45

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The author’s original choice for the title was ‘Disorder,’ 
and the book, the story of a. nineteen-year-old searching for identity amidst the 
disorder of Russian society in the 1870s. The young hero/narrator, Arkady 
Dolgoruky, is himself a living symbol of the spiritual crisis of his time. The illegitimate
child of a landowner strongly inspired by the- social utopianism of the 1840s and a 
young serf, the wife of the gardener on the estate, the boy has ties to both the old 
Russia of his mother and foster father and the shifting new ideas represented by his
father, Yet he has no real roots in Russian, society, based as it is on the family. 
Separated from both his parents in infancy and educated at a good preparatory 
school, he refuses, upon graduation, to go to the university and comes to St. 
Petersburg, seeking his father and, more importantly, himself, There he falls in with
various groups of young people, including the nihilists; with members of the old 
aristocracy, notably the old and young Princes Sokolsky, both in their own ways 
alienated from their time; and develops a highly ambivalent relationship with his 
father, one of the most powerful, interesting and complex characters in the book, 
and, like Arkady, certainly at least partially a self-portrait of the author. There is an 
extraordinary timeliness today to Arkady’s search, which this new translation 
underlines.

Fyodor Mikhailovich Dostoyevsky 11 November 1821 – 9 February 1881), 
sometimes transliterated Dostoevsky, was a Russian novelist, short story writer, 
essayist and philosopher. Dostoyevsky's literary works explore human psychology in
the context of the troubled political, social, and spiritual atmosphere of 19th-century
Russia.
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Dostoyevsky, Fyodor. Crime and Punishment. New York. 1986. Penguin Books. 
Reprinted Penguin Classic Paperback Edition. Good in Creased & Slightly Worn 
Wrappers. 0140440232. Translated from the Russian & With An Introduction by 
David Magarshack. 559 pages. paperback. Cover shows a painting by an 
anomymous artist in the Russian Museum, Leningrad. Inventory # 30830. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Through the story of the brilliant but conflicted young 
Raskolnikov and the murder he commits, Fyodor Dostoevsky explores the theme of
redemption through suffering. CRIME AND PUNISHMENT put Dostoevsky at the 
forefront of Russian writers when it appeared in 1866 and is now one of the most 
famous and influential novels in world literature. The poverty-stricken Raskolnikov, a
talented student, devises a theory about extraordinary men being above the law, 
since in their brilliance they think ‘new thoughts’ and so contribute to society. He 
then sets out to prove his theory by murdering a vile, cynical old pawnbroker and her
sister. The act brings Raskolnikov into contact with his own buried conscience and 
with two characters — the deeply religious Sonia, who has endured great suffering,
and Porfiry, the intelligent and discerning official who is charged with investigating 
the murder — both of whom compel Raskolnikov to feel the split in his nature. 
Dostoevsky provides readers with a suspenseful, penetrating psychological analysis
that goes beyond the crime — which in the course of the novel demands drastic 
punishment — to reveal something about the human condition: The more we 
intellectualize, the more imprisoned we become.

Fyodor Mikhailovich Dostoyevsky 11 November 1821 – 9 February 1881), 
sometimes transliterated Dostoevsky, was a Russian novelist, short story writer, 
essayist and philosopher. Dostoyevsky's literary works explore human psychology in
the context of the troubled political, social, and spiritual atmosphere of 19th-century
Russia.
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Dostoyevsky, Fyodor. The Gambler/Bobok/A Nasty Story. New York. 1976. Penguin
Books. Reprinted Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. Translated from the Russian & 
With An Introduction by Jessie Coulson. 238 pages. paperback. Inventory # 31556.
$6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Dostoyevsky wrote THE GAMBLER in three weeks in 
1866 (whilst at work on CRIME AND PUNISHMENT) to fulfill a contract and raise 
the wind. No great writer has ever been so obsessed with the despairing possibilities
of roulette and the details of the story are entirely authentic. It also records his 
passion for Apollinaria Suslova, whose cruelty had totally subdued his imagination. 
There were other morbid strands in Dostoyevsky’s genius: BOBOK is macabre, 
satirical conversation-piece in a graveyard, and A NASTY STORY, one of his 
earliest and best, is a nightmare of good intentions gone bad.

Fyodor Mikhailovich Dostoyevsky 11 November 1821 – 9 February 1881), 
sometimes transliterated Dostoevsky, was a Russian novelist, short story writer, 
essayist and philosopher. Dostoyevsky's literary works explore human psychology in
the context of the troubled political, social, and spiritual atmosphere of 19th-century
Russia.
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Dourado, Autran. Pattern For a Tapestry. London. 1984. Peter Owen. 1st British 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 072060608x. Translated from the Portuguese by 
John M. Parker. 170 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Louis Mackay. Inventory #
8713. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - One of the most important and exciting of contemporary
Brazilian writers, Autran Dourado is now establishing an international reputation. 
THE VOICES OF THE DEAD, the last of his novels to be published in English 
translation, was highly praised on both sides of the Atlantic, and in 1982 he was 
awarded Germany’s prestigious Goethe Prize. A visit to a brothel, a deathbed 
scene, Joao’s romance with a circus tightrope walker, the fantastic secrets of his 
eccentric relations, the exploits of a notorious bandit - all these are elements in a 
work of extraordinary richness by ‘a poetic and symbolist novelist who transforms 
the particulars of the everyday world into the universals of myth and tragedy’ (Peter
Lewis in the Times Literary Supplement).

Waldomiro Freitas Autran Dourado (1926 – September 30, 2012) was a Brazilian 
novelist. Dourado was born in Patos de Minas, state of Minas Gerais. Going against
current trends in Brazilian literature, Dourado's works display much concern with 
literary form, with many obscure words and expressions. Minas Gerais is the setting
for most of Dourado's books, resembling the early to mid-20th century regionalist 
trend in Brazilian literature. Most literary critics consider Dourado's work to have 
similarities to Baroque literature. In 1981, Dourado won the prestigious Goethe 
Prize. In 2000, Dourado won the Camões Prize, the most important literary prize in 
the Portuguese sprachraum. In 2001, Brazilian filmmaker Suzana Amaral released 
the film Uma Vida em Segredo. It was based on the novel of same title by Autran 
Dourado. Dourado died of stomach bleeding on September 30, 2012, in Rio de 
Janeiro. He was 86 years old.
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Doutine, Heike. German Requiem. New York. 1975. Scribner's. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0684143739. Translated from the German by 
Krishna Winston. 307 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Winston Potter. Inventory
# 23581. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Set in postwar Germany, its theme the individual’s 
responsibility for the nation’s guilt, this powerful novel introduces to American 
readers an important new European writer. This is the story of two people, a young 
girl and a middle-aged man. They both live in Hamburg, but their lives do not touch 
until the close of the novel, which alternates between them. Heike Lane is twenty-
four years old, born during World War II. She speaks for herself, revealing in scene
after vivid scene her childhood and youth, her gradual discovery of Germany’s past
and its lingering racism, her groping toward a feeling of purpose and commitment. 
Rainer Gebhardt, a middle-aged writer and wanderer, was a Nazi child and served 
in the war. His story is given in a series of film scripts which take him through many
experiences and capitulations, bringing him finally to a responsible act, which fails. 
Through these two lives Heike Doutine conveys a nation’s spirit, a composite of 
guilt, resignation, and hope. Written with rushing power and crowded with episodes
GERMAN REQUIEM is often bitterly ironic - and always compelling.

Heike Doutine was born in Thuringia (East Germany) in 1945. She started writing 
poetry while still in elementary school and published her first volume of poems at 
nineteen. She now lives in Hamburg where she studied at the University of Hamburg
and later worked as a free-lance journalist. She is married and has a small son. 
Heike Doutine’s novels have already earned her a European reputation, but 
GERMAN REQUIEM (published in German under the title WANKE NICHT MEIN 
VATERLAND) is the first to be translated into English.
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Dragoman, Gyorgy. The White King. Boston. 2008. Houghton Mifflin. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 9780618945177. Translated from the Hungarian 
by Paul Olchvary. 264 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Michaela Sullivan. 
Inventory # 12819. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - An international sensation, this startling and 
heartbreaking debut introduces us to precocious eleven-year-old Djata, whose life in
the totalitarian state he calls home is about to change forever. Djata doesn’t know 
what to make of the two men who lead his father away one day, nor does he 
understand why his mother bursts into tears when he brings her tulips on her 
wedding anniversary. He does know that he must learn to fill his father’s shoes, 
even though among his friends he is still a boy: fighting with neighborhood bullies, 
playing soccer on radioactive grass, having inappropriate crushes, sneaking into 
secret screening rooms, and shooting at stray cats with his gun-happy grandfather.
But the random brutality of Djata’s world is tempered by the hilarious absurdity of the
situations he finds himself in, by his enduring faith in his father’s return, and by 
moments of unexpected beauty, hope, and kindness. Structured as a series of 
interconnected stories propelled by the energy of Dragomán’s riveting prose, the 
chapters of THE WHITE KING collectively illuminate the joys and humiliations of 
growing up, while painting a multifaceted and unforgettable portrait of life in an 
oppressive state and its human cost. And as in the works of Mark Haddon, David 
Mitchell, and Marjane Satrapi, Djata’s child’s-eye view lends power and immediacy 
to his story, making us laugh and ache in recognition and reminding us all of our 
shared humanity.

György Dragomán (born 10 September 1973) is a Hungarian author and literary 
translator. His best-known work, The White King (2005) has been translated to at 
least 28 languages. He was born in Târgu Mureș (Marosvásárhely) Transylvania, 
Romania. In 1988, his family moved to Hungary. He attended high school in the 
western Hungarian city of Szombathely, then college in Budapest, getting a degree 
in English and Philosophy. He has received various literary awards for his writings, 
such as the Sándor Bródy Prize (2003).
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Du Gard, Roger Martin. Lieutenant-Colonel de Maumort. New York. 2000. Knopf. 1st
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 067943397x. Translated from the 
French by Luc Brebion and Timothy Crouse. 781 pages. hardcover. Front-of-jacket
montage by Marc Yankus. Jacket design by Carol Devine Carson. Inventory # 
10968. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Written over the final eighteen years of his life and 
intended to be read only posthumously, this tremendous creation sprang from the 
writer's unflinching examination of the conundrum of our moral ambivalence: why, 
knowing what is right, do people do wrong? Martin du Gard's complex response 
constitutes one of the most devastating critiques of human behavior ever produced.
The author casts his reflections in the form of a memoir written by Bertrand de 
Maumort, an aristocrat, a soldier, an intellectual -- ostensibly the very flower of 
European culture at its zenith. Born in 1870, Maumort grows up in a chateau where
a series of enlightened tutors tend to his education. Later, while preparing to enter 
the French military academy, he lives with his Uncle Eric, a powerful academic 
whose Sunday at-homes attract such luminaries as Renan, Turgenev, Daudet, and
Pasteur. Keenly aware of his advantages, Maumort aspires to self-knowledge and a
transcendent objectivity in his relations with the world. But as he describes his 
progress through life -- his early childhood, his experiences in the sexual hothouse 
of a Catholic boarding school, his affair with the beautiful Creole Doudou, his failed
marriage to a sweet but adamantly conventional bourgeoise, his service in Morocco
under the legendary colonialist General Lyautey, his participation in the First World
War, and the occupation of his beloved chateau by German troops in the Second --
he unwittingly betrays an underside: his prejudices, self-deceptions, and moral 
lapses. Through his portrayal of Maumort and a fascinating array of secondary 
characters, Martin du Gard dissects mankind in general, and calls into question 
whether true civilization, much less human progress, exists at all.

Roger Martin du Gard (23 March 1881 – 22 August 1958) was a French novelist, 
winner of the 1937 Nobel Prize for Literature.
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Duerrenmatt, Friedrich. The Pledge. New York. 1959. Knopf. 1st American Edition.
Very Good in Slightly Worn & Stained Dustjacket. Translated from the German by 
Richard & Clara Winston. 185 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by George Salter. 
Inventory # 3006. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A child has been murdered. The official solution of the 
crime does not satisfy the inspector. He sets out on his own to find the bestial killer.
Suspense mounts as the story turns into a bizarre tale of guilt and justice. The story
of the sex maniac’s crime makes for harrowing reading, but the account of the 
detective’s decay as a citizen and a man constitutes an arresting and deeply moving
human drama. He is driven by his pledge toward a stratagem as questionable as the
crime itself.

Friedrich Dürrenmatt (January 5, 1921 – December 14, 1990) was a Swiss author 
and dramatist. He was a proponent of epic theater whose plays reflected the recent
experiences of World War II. The politically active author gained fame largely due to
his avant-garde dramas, philosophically deep crime novels, and often macabre 
satire. One of his leading sentences was: ‘A story is not finished, until it has taken 
the worst turn’.
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Duerrenmatt, Friedrich. The Pledge. New York. 1959. Knopf. 1st American Edition.
Previous Owner’s Name Penned in Front, Otherwise Very Good in Worn Dustjacket
With Tears and Pieces Missing. Translated from the German by Richard & Clara 
Winston. 185 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by George Salter. Inventory # 40407.
$7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A child has been murdered. The official solution of the 
crime does not satisfy the inspector. He sets out on his own to find the bestial killer.
Suspense mounts as the story turns into a bizarre tale of guilt and justice. The story
of the sex maniac’s crime makes for harrowing reading, but the account of the 
detective’s decay as a citizen and a man constitutes an arresting and deeply moving
human drama. He is driven by his pledge toward a stratagem as questionable as the
crime itself.

Friedrich Dürrenmatt (January 5, 1921 – December 14, 1990) was a Swiss author 
and dramatist. He was a proponent of epic theater whose plays reflected the recent
experiences of World War II. The politically active author gained fame largely due to
his avant-garde dramas, philosophically deep crime novels, and often macabre 
satire. One of his leading sentences was: ‘A story is not finished, until it has taken 
the worst turn’.
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Duerrenmatt, Friedrich. The Pledge (DUSTJACKET ONLY). New York. 1959. Knopf.
Very Good, Slightly Worn and Stained Dustjacket. Translated from the German by 
Richard & Clara Winston. DUSTJACKET ONLY. Jacket design by George Salter. 
Inventory # 40109. $12

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THIS IS ONLY THE DUSTJACKET
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Dujardin, Edouard. We'll To the Woods No More. New York. 1938. New Directions. 
1st American Edition. Previous Owner’s Name in Front, Otherwise Very Good.No 
Dustjacket. Illustrations by Alice Laughlin. Translated from the French by Stuart 
Gilbert. 157 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 24300. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The importance of this book is that with it was invented a
new fiction method, the monologue intérieur, which has revolutionized the modern 
novel and which, one could even say, has given new depth to our understanding of
experience. Forgotten soon after its publication in 1887, Dujardin’s novel, called in 
French Les lauriers son coupés, was read first by James Joyce in 1902; it was 
republished in 1924 after Joyce had freely acknowledged that it was the inspiration 
for his stream-of-consciousness method. It has since had direct and indirect 
influence on many writers of the first order, and without it one can scarcely 
understand twentieth century literature. The story of a young man-about-town in love
with a Parisian actress, WE’LL TO THE WOOD NO MORE recounts what goes on in
his mind during an April evening when he hopes she will finally be ‘his. Told with 
insight and irony, it is a charming tale, and a few perceptive readers saw something
more in it from the beginning. George Moore, a friend of Dujardin’s wrote of the 
poetry of the book’s treatment, while Mallarmé described it as ‘the instant seized by 
the throat.’ The translation is by Stuart Gilbert, author of books on Joyce and the 
editor of his letters. Illustrations are by Alice Laughlin.

Édouard Dujardin (10 November 1861 – 31 October 1949) was a French writer, one
of the early users of the stream of consciousness literary technique, exemplified by 
his 1888 novel Les Lauriers sont coupés. His literary works are extensive and 
include numerous plays, poems and novels. Dujardin also produced works of literary
and social criticism and reminiscence. James Joyce claimed his style of interior 
monologue owed its influence to works by Dujardin.
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Dumas, Alexandre. The Knight of Maison-Rouge: A Novel of Marie Antoinette. New
York. 2003. Modern Library. 1st Modern Library Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 
0679642986. Translated from the French by Julie Rose. Introduction by Lorenzo 
Carcaterra. 425 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Gabrielle Bordwin. Inventory #
19147. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Paris, 1793, the onset of the Terror. Brave Republican 
Maurice rescues a mys-terious and beautiful woman from an angry mob and is 
unknowingly drawn into a secret Royalist plot—a plot revolving around the 
imprisoned Queen of France, Marie Antoinette, and her enigmatic and fearless 
champion, the Knight of Maison-Rouge. Full of surprising twists, breakneck 
adventure, conspiracies, swordplay, romance, and heroism, THE KNIGHT OF 
MAISON-ROUGE is an exhilarating tale of selflessness, love, and honor under the 
shadow of the guillotine. Dumas here is at the very height of his powers, and with 
this first and only modern translation, readers can once again ride with the Knight of
Maison-Rouge.

Alexandre Dumas (1802–1870), one of the most popular writers of all time, is the 
author of THE COUNT OF MONTE CRISTO and THE THREE MUSKETEERS), 
along with dozens of other works of every genre. His remains were recently 
removed to the Pantheon, the highest honor that can be bestowed on a French 
writer. Julie Rose’s many translations include an acclaimed version of Racine’s 
PHÈDRE, as well as works by Paul Virilio, Jacques Rancière, Chantal Thomas, and
many others. Rose was recently awarded the New South Wales Premier’s 
Translation Prize and the PEN medallion for translation. Lorenzo Carcaterra is the 
author of STREET BOYS and SLEEPERS, among other books. He lives in New 
York.
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Dumas, Alexandre. The Man in the Iron Mask. New York. 1992. Signet/New 
American Library. 1st Signet Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 
0451525647. Translated From The French By Jacqueline Rogers.Afterword By Jack
Zipes. 496 pages. paperback. CE2564. Inventory # 31427. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Deep inside the dreaded Bastille a twenty - three year 
old prisoner called merely 'Philippe' has languished for eight long, dark years. He 
does not know his real name or what crime he is supposed to have committed. But
Aramis one of the original Three Musketeers, has bribed his way into the cell to 
reveal the shocking secret that has kept Philippe locked away from the world. That 
carefully concealed truth could topple Louis XIV, King of France, which is exactly 
what Aramis is plotting to do! A daring jailbreak, a brilliant masquerade, and a 
terrifying fight for the throne may make Aramis betray his sacred vow of 'All for one 
and one for all!' And in this concluding episode of the great Three Musketeers saga,
the actions of Aramis and the other Musketeers - Athos, Porthos, and the most 
dashing soldier of them all, D'Artagnan bring either honor or disgrace. and a 
horrifying punishment for the final loser in a battle royal. THE MAN IN THE IRON 
MASK contains all the surprises, adventure, arid colorful history that make the 
novels of Alexandre Dumas wonderful fun to read. But this poignant conflict between
the finest sword fighters of France - Musketeer pitted against Musketeer also keeps
us riveted to every thrilling page in an incomparable tale of swashbuckling and 
derring - do. AN UNABRIDGED TRANSLATION, REVISED AND UPDATED BY 
JACQUELINE ROGERS.

Alexandre Dumas (1802–1870), one of the most popular writers of all time, is the 
author of THE COUNT OF MONTE CRISTO and THE THREE MUSKETEERS), 
along with dozens of other works of every genre.
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Duranti, Francesca. Personal Effects. New York. 1993. Random House. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0679411046. Translated from the Italian
by Stephen Sartarelli. 152 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Robbin Schiff. Jacket
photograph by Joyce Ravid. Inventory # 18228. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Where is Milos Jarco? That's the mystery at the heart of 
this sparkling satiric novel by prize-winning Italian author Francesca Duranti. And 
who is Milos Jarco? He is the world's most famous Eastern European author, who 
burst onto the literary scene when his impassioned speech at the PEN conference in
New York City made headlines everywhere. His novels since have met with 
international acclaim, but he has become a recluse. Why? Valentina, a would-be 
Italian journalist, decides to find out. Trying to create a life for herself in the wake of
her divorce, she knows that an interview with Jarco would be just the thing to launch
her on a journalistic career. But traveling to the topsy-turvy world of pre-glasnost 
Eastern Europe, Valentina encounters literary apparatchiks, bugged telephones, a 
pure-spirited poet (with whom she promptly falls in love), and lots of rumors - but no
Jarco. And then she learns the astonishing truth, which all began with the World 
Series. With its lively wit and keen psychological insight, Personal Effects is a 
marvelously entertaining excursion through the cult of celebrity, Western foibles, 
Communist absurdities, and the ideologies, personal and political, from which we 
fashion our lives.

FRANCESCA DURANTI’s 1986 novel THE HOUSE ON MOON LAKE was a literary
triumph, winning the Bagutta Prize, the Martina Franca Prize, and the City of Milan 
Prize. Her next novel, HAPPY ENDING, was a bestseller in Italy and was praised as
‘beautiful, lively, and intelligent’ (Library Journal) when published in the United 
States. Ms. Duranti has a law degree from the University of Pisa and has translated
novels from French, German, and English. She lives in Milan, Italy.
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Duranti, Francesca. The House On Moon Lake. New York. 1986. Random House. 
1st American Edition. Very Good in Worn Dustjacket With A Piece Missing From 
The Top Back. 0394550374. Translated from the Italian by Stephen Sartarelli. 183 
pages. hardcover. Jacket art by Wendell Minor. Inventory # 12905. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This prize-winning novel, a sudden, stunning success 
when first published in Italian, is the story of a story—and of twin temptations: 
opportunities and obscurities, truth and fiction, reality and fantasy. The young man at
its center is heir to a pleasant past, hostage to an indefinite present, and an 
adventurer into an oddly veiled future. Garrone is a critical, insecure intellectual who
decides to rescue himself from obscurity by translating an obscure novel, The 
impact of his discovery brings recognitions, rewards, and menace. Garrone finds 
himself the almost willing victim of a character he had thought to be fictional. A 
curious love story has become a haunting ghost story. In the end, Garrone must 
choose among loyalties, attractions, and compulsions - loyalty to the gifted young 
publisher whose friendship has repaid them both; attraction to his beautiful Italian 
lover; the compulsion of a puzzling German woman of whose reality he is no longer
certain. This is, wrote Mario Soldati in Corriere della Sera, ‘an enchanting story. we 
share in complicated maneuvers, surprising reversals, changing discoveries which 
are fascinating.’ FRANCESCA DURANTI lives in Milan, Italy, where she contributes
to Il Giornale newspaper and is at work on a new novel. For THE HOUSE ON 
MOON LAKE she has been awarded the Bagutta Prize, the Martina Franca Prize, 
and the City of Milan Prize. She has a law degree born the University 0f Pisa, and 
she has translated novels from French, German and English.

FRANCESCA DURANTI’s 1986 novel THE HOUSE ON MOON LAKE was a literary
triumph, winning the Bagutta Prize, the Martina Franca Prize, and the City of Milan 
Prize. Her next novel, HAPPY ENDING, was a bestseller in Italy and was praised as
‘beautiful, lively, and intelligent’ (Library Journal) when published in the United 
States. Ms. Duranti has a law degree from the University of Pisa and has translated
novels from French, German, and English. She lives in Milan, Italy.
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Duras, Marguerite. Emily L. New York. 1989. Pantheon Books. 1st American Edition.
Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 0394572335. Translated from the French by
Barbara Bray. 113 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration by John Martinez. Jacket 
design by Louise Fili. Inventory # 12014. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - It’s the end of summer in a French port town. A French 
couple sit in a bar. At the same bar are a British yachtsman and his aging - perhaps 
infirm, perhaps simply dissolute - wife. What has brought the British couple to this 
port? What binds them together, and what keeps them apart from their native land?
The French couple use the Englishman and his wife to examine their own lives, 
piecing together - or simply making up - a past for them that mirrors the course of 
their own relationship. What has kept each couple intact? What are their real 
feelings for each other? What, indeed, is love? Through these questions Marguerite
Duras produces an exquisitely poetic exploration of the themes of love and 
commitment, truth, art, and beauty, as only she can. EMILY L. is Marguerite Duras’s
most accessible book since THE LOVER and was an immediate best-seller in 
France.

Marguerite Donnadieu, known as Marguerite Duras (4 April 1914 – 3 March 1996) 
was a French writer and film director. She was born in Gia-Dinh (a former name for
Saigon), French Indochina (now Vietnam), after her parents responded to a 
campaign by the French government encouraging people to work in the colony. In 
1943, for her first novel published Les Impudents, she decided to use as pen name 
the surname of Duras, a village in the Lot-et-Garonne département, where her 
father's house was located. She was the author of many novels, plays, films, 
interviews, essays and short fiction.
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Duras, Marguerite. L’Amour. Rochester. 2013. Open Letter. 1st American Edition of
This Translation. Very Good in Wrappers. 9781934824795. Translated from the 
French by Kazim Ali and Libby Murphy. 112 pages. paperback. Inventory # 41657. 
$15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A man—the traveler—arrives in the seaside town of S. 
Thala with the intent to abandon his present, and instead finds himself abruptly 
reintroduced to his past. Through his subsequent interactions with ‘her,’ the woman 
to whom he was briefly engaged as a young man over twenty years ago, and ‘him,’ 
the man who walks and keeps watch over ‘her,’ the traveler is soon drawn back in 
and acclimated to the strange timelessness and company that is S. Thala. Written in
a stark and cinematic narrative style, this sequel to Duras’s 1964 novel The 
Ravishing of Lol Stein is a curious, yet haunting representation of the human 
memory: what we choose to recall, what we choose to forget, and how reliable we 
ultimately decide ourselves to be.

Marguerite Duras was born in Giadinh, Vietnam (then Indochina) to French parents.
During her lifetime she wrote dozens of plays, film scripts, and novels, including The
Ravishing of Lol Stein, The Sea Wall, and Hiroshima, Mon Amour, and was 
associated with the nouveau roman (or new novel) French literary movement. Duras
is probably most well known for The Lover, an autobiographical work that received 
the Goncourt prize in 1984 and was made into a film in 1992. She died in Paris in 
1996.
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Duras, Marguerite. The North China Lover. New York. 1992. New Press. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 1565840186. Translated 
from the French by Leigh Hafrey. 231 pages. hardcover. Jacket photograph: Sygma.
Jacket design by Louise Fili. Inventory # 25165. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Hailed in France as ‘an incomparable pleasure,’ 
Marguerite Duras’s newest novel is a fascinating retelling of the dramatic 
experiences of her adolescence that have shaped her work. Far more daring and 
truthful than any book she has written before, it emphasizes the tough realities of her
youth in Indochina and reveals much that her earlier works concealed. An instant 
number-one bestseller in France, THE NORTH CHINA LOVER both shocks and 
entrances its readers. Initially written as notes toward a filmscript for THE LOVER, 
the book has the grainy, filmic qualities of a documentary. Gone are the romantic 
and nostalgic readings of the past. Here are the humiliations and passions of the 
poverty-ridden world in which Duras grew up: the intense sexuality of the young 
women who were her friends and classmates, a group adolescents impatient for the
experiences of adulthood while still caught up in the conflicts of childhood. For all 
who have admired Duras’s previous work, here is an exciting and unexpected 
reading of her past - a work the French critics called a return to ‘the Duras of the 
great books and the great days.’

Marguerite Donnadieu, known as Marguerite Duras (4 April 1914 – 3 March 1996) 
was a French writer and film director. She was born in Gia-Dinh (a former name for
Saigon), French Indochina (now Vietnam), after her parents responded to a 
campaign by the French government encouraging people to work in the colony. In 
1943, for her first novel published Les Impudents, she decided to use as pen name 
the surname of Duras, a village in the Lot-et-Garonne département, where her 
father's house was located. She was the author of many novels, plays, films, 
interviews, essays and short fiction.
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Durrenmatt, Friedrich. The Assignment Or On the Observing of the Observer of the
Observers. New York. 1988. Random House. 1st American Edition. Very Good in 
Dustjacket. 0394560108. Translated from the German by Joel Agee. 131 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket photo by Christine Rodin. Inventory # 9996. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In Friedrich Dürrenmatt’s experimental thriller THE 
ASSIGNMENT, the wife of a psychiatrist has been raped and killed near a desert 
ruin in North Africa. Her husband hires a woman named F. to reconstruct the 
unsolved crime in a documentary film. F. is soon unwittingly thrust into a paranoid 
world of international espionage where everyone is watched—including the 
watchers. After discovering a recent photograph of the supposed murder victim 
happily reunited with her husband, F. becomes trapped in an apocalyptic landscape
riddled with political intrigue, crimes of mistaken identity, and terrorism. F.’s 
labyrinthine quest for the truth is Dürrenmatt’s fictionalized warning against the 
dangers of a technologically advanced society that turns everyday life into one of 
constant scrutiny. Joel Agee’s elegant translation will introduce a fresh generation of
English-speaking readers to one of European literature’s masters of language, 
suspense, and dystopia.

Friedrich Dürrenmatt (January 5, 1921 – December 14, 1990) was a Swiss author 
and dramatist. He was a proponent of epic theater whose plays reflected the recent
experiences of World War II. The politically active author gained fame largely due to
his avant-garde dramas, philosophically deep crime novels, and often macabre 
satire. One of his leading sentences was: ‘A story is not finished, until it has taken 
the worst turn’.

keywords

Literature Translated 
Switzerland Germany

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $7.50



image filename

0394578023.jpg

image

author pic filename

Durrenmatt, Friedrich.
jpg

author picture

listing

Durrenmatt, Friedrich. The Execution of Justice. New York. 1989. Random House. 
1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0394578023. Translated from the 
German by John E. Woods. 216 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 24305. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In 1935 Dr Isaak Kohler, a distinguished Zurich 
councilman, walks into a restaurant full of well-known politicians, businessmen and 
artists, and shoots a university professor in open view. For his crime, Kohler is 
sentenced to twenty years in prison. Dr Kohler, happy as a lark and infectiously 
content behind bars, sends for Spat, a young, down-on-his-luck lawyer and asks him
to re-investigate his case on the supposition that he is innocent. Spat does the 
seemingly impossible - he manages to have the murderer acquitted - and in the 
process is driven to madness. The lawyer becomes obsessed with his intellectual 
enterprise and, seduced by the notion of justice, decides to murder the murderer. 
Durrenmatt tells the final part of the story in his own voice, and reveals the sorry fate
that befalls Spat after he becomes the unwitting participant in Dr Kohler's conspiracy
of revenge. The Execution of Justice is a brilliant allegorical thriller that dramatizes 
the distinction between justice and the law.

Friedrich Dürrenmatt (January 5, 1921 – December 14, 1990) was a Swiss author 
and dramatist. He was a proponent of epic theater whose plays reflected the recent
experiences of World War II. The politically active author gained fame largely due to
his avant-garde dramas, philosophically deep crime novels, and often macabre 
satire. One of his leading sentences was: ‘A story is not finished, until it has taken 
the worst turn’.keywords
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Dygat, Stanislaw. Cloak of Illusion. Cambridge. 1969. MIT Press. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 0262040298. Translated from the 
Polish by David Welsh. 172 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 6084. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Stanislaw Dygat is known in Poland as a writer of gently
satiric ‘light’ novels and short stories. ‘His stance is one of deliberate naivete; when
he narrates (usually in the first person) he likes to identify himself with a starry-eyed,
disorganized, and helpless human being.’ (Czeslaw Milosz, HISTORY OF POLISH 
LITERATURE). This is a translation of Dygat’s novel Disneyland in which the hero is
a member of the disaffected young generation of Eastern Europe. Marek Arens is a 
famous athlete whose ideals for moral honesty conflict with the generally accepted 
hypocritical conventions of society. Though he is defeated, he does not give up his 
attempts to piece together a moral system he can live by. This existential drive gives
Dygat’s work a certain universality beyond the story’s setting of Cracow, Poland. At
a masquerade ball, Arens has a brief encounter with a girl. She disappears but her 
image endures in his mind as ‘the one bright and pure happening in my life.’ 
Meanwhile he develops a relationship with another girl. But he is unable to stop 
playing the roles of deception society imposes on him. Blaming himself for his 
failure, he seeks to be punished. Too late, he discovers that everything on which he
based his beliefs were illusions created by misunderstandings. Arens realizes he 
can never become and ‘absolutely honest’ man. ‘Integrity can only have meaning 
when it is collective property.’. ‘Dygat’s casually structured plots go together with a 
colloquial, nonchalant language. ‘ (Milosz). Though much of the natural idiom is 
untranslatable, the reader will find this an interesting insight into the life of Polish 
youth today. Throughout the story, the Mound of Cracow looms as a symbol of the 
futility and at the same time the permanence of life.

Stanisław Dygat (1914-1978) was a Polish writer. His most famous novel, ‘Jezioro 
Bodeńskie’ (‘Lake Constance‘), was written during the World War II and published in
1946. All of his works are partly autobiographical (ex. because of his French origin, 
he was an internee in Constance in 1939).
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Echenoz, Jean. Cherokee. Boston. 1987. Godine. 1st American Edition. Very Good 
in Dustjacket. 0879236655. Translated from the French by Mark Polizzotti. 212 
pages. hardcover. Inventory # 8309. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Here, translated into English for the first time, is one of 
the most inventive, talented, and enjoyable voices of modern France. Said by Le 
Monde to be 'gifted with a wild, unprecedented imagination,' Jean Echenoz won the
prestigious Medicis Prize for this startling original novel. Cherokee recounts the 
adventures of one George Chave, the proverbial innocent who, in his pursuit of love
and the mysterious Jenny Weltmann, manages to run afoul of the police, an 
uncannily large thug, a very deadly con artist (who happens to be George's cousin),
two inept private eyes (who happen to be George's colleagues), a cult that worships
the Sister-in-Law, and a remarkable knowledgeable (and loquacious) parrot. Written
with freshness and verve, and displaying a Flaubertian talent for detail, atmosphere,
and language, Cherokee is a humorous and savvy mix of Raymond Queneau, new-
wave cinema, traditional roman noir, vintage Buster Keaton, and the rhythms of 
Charlie Parker (the book's title, in fact, comes from the well-known jazz tune). The 
author's comic gift pervades this fantastic tale: zany descriptions, burlesque 
coincidences, and wacky anecdotes make the novel a constant challenge and 
delight. At the same time, Cherokee is a beautifully crafted work of fiction that calls 
up every trick played by the detective genre, and it is maintaining the balance 
between these different levels that the book's real achievement lies. In the words of 
the Times Literary Supplement, 'rarely has the difficult craft of story-telling been as 
well mastered as here.'

Jean Echenoz (born 26 December 1947 in Orange, Vaucluse, France) is a French 
writer. Son of a psychiatrist, Echenoz studied in Rodez, Digne-les-Bains, Lyon, Aix-
en-Provence, Marseille and Paris, where he has lived since 1970. He published his 
first book, Le méridien de Greenwich in 1979. He has published twelve novels to 
date and received about ten literary prizes, including the prix Médicis 1983 for 
Cherokee, the prix Goncourt 1999 for I'm Off (Je m'en vais), and the prix Aristeion 
for Lac (1989).
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Echenoz, Jean. I'm Gone. New York. 2001. New Press. 1st American Edition. Very
Good in Dustjacket. 1565846281. Winner Of The Prix Goncourt. Translated from the
French by Mark Polizzotti. 208 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 28592. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - I'm Gone begins simply enough: the hero, an urbane 
Parisian art dealer, tells his wife he's leaving her, drops his keys on the table, and 
walks out forever. His new existence is as madcap and unpredictable as his old was
staid. French phenomenon Jean Echenoz's newest novel is a bitingly humorous look
at the uncertainties of love at midlife, a suspenseful crime caper, and a witty, 
satirical foray into corruption in the international art market.

Jean Echenoz (born 26 December 1947 in Orange, Vaucluse, France) is a French 
writer. Son of a psychiatrist, Echenoz studied in Rodez, Digne-les-Bains, Lyon, Aix-
en-Provence, Marseille and Paris, where he has lived since 1970. He published his 
first book, Le méridien de Greenwich in 1979. He has published twelve novels to 
date and received about ten literary prizes, including the prix Médicis 1983 for 
Cherokee, the prix Goncourt 1999 for I'm Off (Je m'en vais), and the prix Aristeion 
for Lac (1989).
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Eco, Umberto. Postscript To the Name of the Rose. New York. 1984. Harcourt 
Brace Jovanovich. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. Remainder Mark
On Bottom Edge. 015173156x. Translated from the Italian by William Weaver. 84 
pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration from a manuscript of the Apocalypse; 
photograph authorized by El Patrimonio Nacional, Madrid. Inventory # 2562. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘I felt like poisoning a monk.’ That notion, says Umberto
Eco, set him to writing the phenomenally successful novel THE NAME OF THE 
ROSE. In this Postscript, the reader looks over Eco‘s shoulder as he conjures up the
abbey’s labyrinthine library, plots a series of macabre murders, debates with his 
sleuth, William of Baskerville, and uncovers tracks that the monks desperately try to
cover up again. Eco’s masterful re-creation of the world of 1327 was not Merely a 
stroke of genius but, indeed, the product of two years of planning, meticulous 
research, and imagination suffused by logic. With erudition and wit, Eco provides an
assessment of the historical novel in the postmodern age. He writes memorably of 
bad books, ideal readers, painting, music, cinema. Eco believes that art should not 
only delight but also teach. Like THE NAME OF THE ROSE, this book does both. 
With 11 pages of illustrations.

Umberto Eco is Professor of Semiotics at the University of Bologna. His collections 
of essays include Kant and the Platypus, Serendipities, Travels in Hyperreality , and
How to Travel with a Salmon and Other Essays. He is also the author of the novels:
The Name of the Rose, Foucault's Pendulum , and The Island of the Day Before.
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Eco, Umberto. The Mysterious Flame of Queen Loana. New York. 2006. Harcourt. 
1st Harvest Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0156030438. Translated 
from the Italian by Geoffrey Brock. 469 pages. paperback. Cover design by The 
Design Works Group. Inventory # 41574. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Yambo, a sixtyish rare-book dealer who lives in Milan, 
has suffered a loss of memory-he can remember the plot of every book he has ever
read, every line of poetry, but he no longer knows his own name, doesn't recognize
his wife or his daughters, and remembers nothing about his parents or his childhood.
In an effort to retrieve his past, he withdraws to the family home somewhere in the 
hills between Milan and Turin. There, in the sprawling attic, he searches through 
boxes of old newspapers, comics, records, photo albums, and adolescent diaries. 
And so Yambo relives the story of his generation: Mussolini, Catholic education and
guilt, Josephine Baker, Flash Gordon, Fred Astaire. His memories run wild, and the 
life racing before his eyes takes the form of a graphic novel. Yambo struggles 
through the frames to capture one simple, innocent image: that of his first love. A 
fascinating, abundant new novel-wide-ranging, nostalgic, funny, full of heart-from the
incomparable Eco.

Umberto Eco is Professor of Semiotics at the University of Bologna. His collections 
of essays include Kant and the Platypus, Serendipities, Travels in Hyperreality , and
How to Travel with a Salmon and Other Essays. He is also the author of the novels:
The Name of the Rose, Foucault's Pendulum , and The Island of the Day Before.
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Edwardson, Ake. Death Angels: A Chief Inspector Erik Winter Novel. New York. 
2009. Penguin Books. Reprinted Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 
9780143116097. Translated from the Swedish by Ken Schubert. 298 pages. 
paperback. Cover photo by Jenni Tapanila. Inventory # 37856. $6.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The debut thriller in the internationally acclaimed series-
available for the first time in the United States. A long-time number one bestseller in
his native Sweden, Ake Edwardson's profile was conspicuously raised when his 
novel Frozen Tracks was chosen as a finalist for a 2008 Los Angeles Times Book 
Prize. Until now, however, the novel that launched Edwardson's critically acclaimed
Erik Winter series has never been available in the United States. With a new series 
translator who fully captures Edwardson's signature atmospheric style, Death Angels
is America's introduction to Sweden's youngest Chief Inspector as he teams up with
Scotland Yard to solve the mysterious parallel killings of young British and Swedish 
tourists. Richly evocative of mid-nineties South London and Gothenburg, Sweden, 
Death Angels is a brilliant opening to a mesmerizing series that has become a 
phenomenon in international crime fiction.

Ake Edwardson has won the Swedish Academy of Crime Writers' Award three 
times. His twelve Erik Winter novels have been published in twenty-one countries. 
He lives in Gothenburg, Sweden.
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Eich, Gunter. Valuable Nail: Selected Poems. Oberlin. 1981. Field Translation 
Series/Oberlin College. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Wrappers.
0932440096. Translated from the German by Stuart Friebert, David Walker, and 
David Young. 114 pages. paperback. Series 5. Cover photo by Hilde Zemann. 
Cover design by Stephen J. Farkas Jr. Inventory # 32259. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - After World War II the German language, distorted by 
propaganda and shattered by lies, seemed lost as a vehicle for literary expression. It
was Gunter Eich, a soldier and prisoner of war, who most of all among his 
generation began to resurrect his native tongue as a language for poetry. He 
accomplished this by an honesty and simplicity that developed into increasingly 
complex poetic structures and the prose poems, ‘moles’, of his late phase. While he
is probably Germany’s most important postwar poet, his work is still little know 
outside Germany, a situation which this first book-length collection of his poems in 
English should help to remedy. Stuart Freibert, David Walker and David Young are 
editors of FIELD and active translators, from German and from other languages. 
Over a period of some fifteen years they have been translating Gunter Eich’s 
poems, often in consultation with the author until his death in 1972.

Günter Eich (1 February 1907 – 20 December 1972) was a German lyricist, 
dramatist, and author. He was born in Lebus, on the Oder River, and educated in 
Leipzig, Berlin, and Paris. His collected works were published in four volumes in 
1991. Eich received numerous literary prizes after World War II, including one from 
the literary association of which he was a member, Gruppe 47, in 1950. In 1953, he
won the Hörspielpreis der Kriegsblinden for his radio play Die Andere und ich (The
Other and I). Eich also won the Georg-Büchner-Preis in 1959 and the Schiller-
Gedächtnispreis in 1968.
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Ekman, Kerstin. Under the Snow. New York. 1998. Doubleday. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0385488661. Translated from the Swedish by 
Joan Tate. 209 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Russell Gordon. Inventory # 
25821. $14

FROM THE PUBLISHER - From the author of Blackwater comes this atmospheric 
and chilling tale of small-town secrets and jealousy set in the icy northern landscape
of Lapland. When an artist named Matti is killed at a mah jongg party, Police 
Constable Torsson skis to the remote village of Rakisjok to investigate. Once there,
witnesses evade the constable's questions and insist that Matti walked off into the 
wilderness and froze to death. With no clues to go on, Torsson closes his case. 
Then David, an old friend of Matti's, arrives in town and together with Torsson, he 
sets out to get at the truth about Matti's death.

Kerstin Lillemor Ekman (born 27 August 1933 in Risinge, Finspång, Östergötland 
County) is a Swedish novelist. Kerstin Ekman wrote a string of successful detective
novels (among others De tre små mästarna and Dödsklockan) but later went on to 
psychological and social themes. Among her later works is Mörker och blåbärsris 
(1972) (set in northern Sweden) and Händelser vid vatten (1993), in which she 
returned to the form of the detective novel. Ekman was elected member of the 
Swedish Academy in 1978, but left the Academy in 1989, together with Lars 
Gyllensten and Werner Aspenström, due to the debate following death threats 
posed to Salman Rushdie. According to the rules of the Academy, however, she will
remain a passive member for the entirety of her life.keywords

Literature Translated 
Sweden Scandinavia

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $14.00



image filename

0811212890.jpg

image

author pic filename

Endo, Shusaku.jpg

author picture

listing

Endo, Shusaku. Deep River. New York. 1995. New Directions. 1st American Edition.
Very Good in Dustjacket. 0811212890. Translated from the Japanese by Van C. 
Gessel. 216 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 8210. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Thirty years lie between the leading contemporary 
Japanese writer Shusaku Endo’s justly famed Silence and his powerful new novel 
DEEP RIVER, a book which is both a summation and a pinnacle of his work. The 
river is the Ganges, where a group of Japanese tourists converge: Isobe, grieving 
the death of the wife he ignored in life; Kiguchi, haunted by wartime memories of the
Highway of Death in Burma; Numanda, recovering from a critical illness; Mitsuko, a
cynical woman struggling with inner emptiness; and butt of her cruel interest, Otsu, a
failed seminarian for whom the figure on the cross is a god of many faces. Bringing 
these and other characters to vibrant life and evoking a teeming India so vividly that
the reader is almost transported there, Endo reaches his ultimate religious vision, 
one that combines Christian faith with Buddhist acceptance. Shusaku Endo is a 
leading contemporary Japanese writer and has won various major literary awards: 
the Akutagawa Prize, the Mainichi Cultural Prize, the Shincho Prize, the Tanizaki 
Prize, and the Noma Prize. In 1981 he was elected to the Nihon Geijutsuin, the 
Japan Arts Academy. He has also received honorary doctorates from a number of 
American universities. Shusaku Endo’s books have been published in twenty-five 
countries.

Shusaku Endo was a renowned 20th century Japanese author who wrote from the 
unusual perspective of being both Japanese and Catholic. (The population of 
Christians in Japan is less than 1%.) Together with Junnosuke Yoshiyuki, Shotaro 
Yasuoka, Junzo Shono, Hiroyuki Agawa, Ayako Sono, and Shumon Miura, Endo is 
categorized as one of the ‘Third Generation,’ the third major group of writers who 
appeared after the Second World War. His books reflect many of his childhood 
experiences. These include the stigma of being an outsider, the experience of being
a foreigner, the life of a hospital patient, and the struggle with tuberculosis. However,
his books mainly deal with the moral fabric of life. His Catholic faith can be seen at 
some level in all of his books, and it is often a central feature.
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Endo, Shusaku. Foreign Studies. New York. 1990. Linden Press/Simon & Schuster.
1st American Edition. Fine in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 0671703331. Translated 
from the Japanese by Mark Williams. hardcover. Inventory # 14079. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In the early 1950s Shusaku Endo spent several years as
an exchange student studying in Paris. Around him existentialism, Sartre and 
Beckett were making the city the literary and philosophical capital of the world. But 
for Endo the experience was deeply alienating and he came away infected with 
tuberculosis, his studies incomplete and convinced that there could be no cultural 
commerce between East and West. FOREIGN STUDIES consists of three linked 
narratives exploring this theme. The first part, ‘A Summer in Rouen’, concerns Kudo,
a Japanese student invited to France in the 1950s. It is a lucent snapshot of a young
man who feels adrift in a Western country. The second part, ‘Araki Thomas’, sees 
Endo on familiar territory as he tells of an apostate Japanese Catholic who has 
visited seventeenth-century Rome. ‘And You, Too’, the third part, is the story of 
Tanaka, a Japanese scholar of French literature who visits France in the 1960s to 
research the life and work of the Marquis de Sade. We soon come to see that 
Tanaka’s quest is not simply a literary one but spiritual and cultural too.

Shusaku Endo was a renowned 20th century Japanese author who wrote from the 
unusual perspective of being both Japanese and Catholic. (The population of 
Christians in Japan is less than 1%.) Together with Junnosuke Yoshiyuki, Shotaro 
Yasuoka, Junzo Shono, Hiroyuki Agawa, Ayako Sono, and Shumon Miura, Endo is 
categorized as one of the ‘Third Generation,’ the third major group of writers who 
appeared after the Second World War. His books reflect many of his childhood 
experiences. These include the stigma of being an outsider, the experience of being
a foreigner, the life of a hospital patient, and the struggle with tuberculosis. However,
his books mainly deal with the moral fabric of life. His Catholic faith can be seen at 
some level in all of his books, and it is often a central feature.
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Endo, Shusaku. Scandal. New York. 1988. Dodd Mead. 1st American Edition. Very
Good in Dustjacket. 0396093205. Translated from the Japanese by Van C. Gessel.
263 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Fred Marcellino. Inventory # 10303. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - SCANDAL involves a famous Catholic writer whose 
comfortable life is shattered when a drunken woman crashes a reception in his 
honor, claiming that he frequents the red-light district of Tokyo and that his portrait is
exhibited in a gallery there. The result: his reputation as a writer, his marriage, and 
his sense of identity all are placed at risk. A psychological thriller and a literary work
of art which, as it subtly peels off layers of the dark side of human nature, grips and
propels the reader.

Shusaku Endo was a renowned 20th century Japanese author who wrote from the 
unusual perspective of being both Japanese and Catholic. (The population of 
Christians in Japan is less than 1%.) Together with Junnosuke Yoshiyuki, Shotaro 
Yasuoka, Junzo Shono, Hiroyuki Agawa, Ayako Sono, and Shumon Miura, Endo is 
categorized as one of the ‘Third Generation,’ the third major group of writers who 
appeared after the Second World War. His books reflect many of his childhood 
experiences. These include the stigma of being an outsider, the experience of being
a foreigner, the life of a hospital patient, and the struggle with tuberculosis. However,
his books mainly deal with the moral fabric of life. His Catholic faith can be seen at 
some level in all of his books, and it is often a central feature.
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Endo, Shusaku. Stained Glass Elegies. New York. 1985. Dodd Mead. 1st American
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0396086438. Translated from the Japanese by 
Van C. Gessel. 165 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 3085. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The acclaimed short stories of the master Japanese 
writer. The arresting beauty of Shusaku Endo's fiction is best known in the West 
through his highly acclaimed novels The Samurai and Silence. His consummately 
wrought short stories, with their worlds of deep shadows and achieved clarity, are 
less familiar. The dozen stories of Stained Glass Elegies, selected by the author 
together with his translator, display the full range of Endo's talents in short fiction.

Shusaku Endo was a renowned 20th century Japanese author who wrote from the 
unusual perspective of being both Japanese and Catholic. (The population of 
Christians in Japan is less than 1%.) Together with Junnosuke Yoshiyuki, Shotaro 
Yasuoka, Junzo Shono, Hiroyuki Agawa, Ayako Sono, and Shumon Miura, Endo is 
categorized as one of the ‘Third Generation,’ the third major group of writers who 
appeared after the Second World War. His books reflect many of his childhood 
experiences. These include the stigma of being an outsider, the experience of being
a foreigner, the life of a hospital patient, and the struggle with tuberculosis. However,
his books mainly deal with the moral fabric of life. His Catholic faith can be seen at 
some level in all of his books, and it is often a central feature.
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Endo, Shusaku. The Girl I Left Behind. New York. 1995. New Directions. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 081121303x. Translated from the 
Japanese by Mark Williams. 194 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 24209. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - An early novel written some 30 years ago, The Girl I Left
Behind tells of the choices made by young adults who are learning who they are and
what they want in life.

Shusaku Endo was a renowned 20th century Japanese author who wrote from the 
unusual perspective of being both Japanese and Catholic. (The population of 
Christians in Japan is less than 1%.) Together with Junnosuke Yoshiyuki, Shotaro 
Yasuoka, Junzo Shono, Hiroyuki Agawa, Ayako Sono, and Shumon Miura, Endo is 
categorized as one of the ‘Third Generation,’ the third major group of writers who 
appeared after the Second World War. His books reflect many of his childhood 
experiences. These include the stigma of being an outsider, the experience of being
a foreigner, the life of a hospital patient, and the struggle with tuberculosis. However,
his books mainly deal with the moral fabric of life. His Catholic faith can be seen at 
some level in all of his books, and it is often a central feature.
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Endo, Shusaku. The Golden Country. Rutland. 1970. Tuttle. 1st American Printing.
Very Good in Dustjacket. Translated from the Japanese by Francis Mathy. 128 
pages. hardcover. Inventory # 2825. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘The events described in this play take place in 1633, 
100 years after Christianity was introduced to Japan, by which time Japanese 
Christians were being cruelly persecuted by the government. The central character 
is a Portuguese Jesuit missionary. Given shelter by a Christian farming community,
Father Ferreira is besieged by everyone for help, even by one of his chief 
persecutors. Eventually Ferreira leaves his faith. A moving problem play that 
explores the disparity between Eastern and Western attitudes and the inner struggle
that this must lead to in active Christians such as himself.’ - Far Eastern Economic 
Review.

Shusaku Endo was a renowned 20th century Japanese author who wrote from the 
unusual perspective of being both Japanese and Catholic. (The population of 
Christians in Japan is less than 1%.) Together with Junnosuke Yoshiyuki, Shotaro 
Yasuoka, Junzo Shono, Hiroyuki Agawa, Ayako Sono, and Shumon Miura, Endo is 
categorized as one of the ‘Third Generation,’ the third major group of writers who 
appeared after the Second World War. His books reflect many of his childhood 
experiences. These include the stigma of being an outsider, the experience of being
a foreigner, the life of a hospital patient, and the struggle with tuberculosis. However,
his books mainly deal with the moral fabric of life. His Catholic faith can be seen at 
some level in all of his books, and it is often a central feature.keywords
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Endo, Shusaku. Volcano. New York. 1980. Taplinger. 1st American Edition. Very 
Good in Dustjacket With Some Wear and Tears At The Top Of The Spine. 
0800880323. Translated from the Japanese by Richard A. Schuchert. 175 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket design by Ivy Strick. Inventory # 3081. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This work by the author of Silence and When I Whistle 
will confirm Shusaku Endo’s stature as today’s leading Japanese novelist, for 
Volcano is at once a powerful novel of ideas and a dramatic, suspenseful narrative.
The action takes place over a few months in the lives of two men - Jinpei Suda, a 
volcanologist, and Durand, an unfrocked French Catholic priest. Both men have 
become obsessed by Akadake, a quiescent volcano that is either in its death throes
or taking on renewed life. For both men, the question of whether the volcano is still 
active or not becomes their overriding concern, the question that justifies their own 
lives. Suda, retired and ignored by his family, has spent fifteen years studying the 
volcano and is convinced that it is dying. His expert opinion is vital to an important 
business tycoon who plans to build a lavish resort hotel on the volcano’s higher 
slopes. Durand, ill and bitter, is equally certain that the volcano will erupt, pouring 
streams of lava down on the religious retreat being built by Father Sato, a 
complacent Japanese priest arid Durand’s self-satisfied successor. Overshadowing
all their lives is the volcano. To Durand, it is a symbol of evil and a possible 
judgment on people who can never understand the significance of sin and 
redemption. To Suda, it must remain dormant or wreck the thesis on which he has 
spent much of his life. Described by the Times Literary Supplement as “a carefully 
elaborated thriller,” Volcano is also a compelling and forceful picture of the sad state
of human life when it is devoid of deep love.

Shusaku Endo was a renowned 20th century Japanese author who wrote from the 
unusual perspective of being both Japanese and Catholic. (The population of 
Christians in Japan is less than 1%.) Together with Junnosuke Yoshiyuki, Shotaro 
Yasuoka, Junzo Shono, Hiroyuki Agawa, Ayako Sono, and Shumon Miura, Endo is 
categorized as one of the ‘Third Generation,’ the third major group of writers who 
appeared after the Second World War.
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Endo, Shusaku. Volcano. London. 1978. Peter Owen. 1st British Edition. Very Good
in Slightly Worn Dustjacket W/A Few Tears. 0720605105. Translated from the 
Japanese by Richard A. Schuchert. 178 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 8991. $20

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This novel is by the author of 'The Sea and Poison', 
'Wonderful Fool', 'Science', 'When I Whistle', 'The Samurai' and 'Stained Glass 
Elegies'.

Shusaku Endo was a renowned 20th century Japanese author who wrote from the 
unusual perspective of being both Japanese and Catholic. (The population of 
Christians in Japan is less than 1%.) Together with Junnosuke Yoshiyuki, Shotaro 
Yasuoka, Junzo Shono, Hiroyuki Agawa, Ayako Sono, and Shumon Miura, Endo is 
categorized as one of the ‘Third Generation,’ the third major group of writers who 
appeared after the Second World War. His books reflect many of his childhood 
experiences. These include the stigma of being an outsider, the experience of being
a foreigner, the life of a hospital patient, and the struggle with tuberculosis. However,
his books mainly deal with the moral fabric of life. His Catholic faith can be seen at 
some level in all of his books, and it is often a central feature.
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Endo, Shusaku. When I Whistle. New York. 1979. Taplinger. 1st American Edition. 
Very Good in Dustjacket. 0800882431. Translated from the Japanese by Van C. 
Gessel. 273 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 3080. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - When I Whistle' is a rich and absorbing novel set in two
worlds- the world of pre-War Japan and the contemporary one of a big hospital with 
its professional rivalries. Ozu, a middle-aged businessman, has a chance encounter
which brings back haunting memories. As Ozu recaptures the past, the reader is 
caught in the spell of a simpler and more humane time. In perfect couterpoint the 
story unfolds as Ozu relives the past while his son Eichi, a young house surgeon, 
pursues his ambitious and materialistic machinations to unseat his rivals. Gradually,
the past and the present converge in a powerful and moving climax.

Shusaku Endo was a renowned 20th century Japanese author who wrote from the 
unusual perspective of being both Japanese and Catholic. (The population of 
Christians in Japan is less than 1%.) Together with Junnosuke Yoshiyuki, Shotaro 
Yasuoka, Junzo Shono, Hiroyuki Agawa, Ayako Sono, and Shumon Miura, Endo is 
categorized as one of the ‘Third Generation,’ the third major group of writers who 
appeared after the Second World War. His books reflect many of his childhood 
experiences. These include the stigma of being an outsider, the experience of being
a foreigner, the life of a hospital patient, and the struggle with tuberculosis. However,
his books mainly deal with the moral fabric of life. His Catholic faith can be seen at 
some level in all of his books, and it is often a central feature.
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Erba, Luciano. The Greener Meadow: Selected Poems. Princeton. 2006. Princeton
University Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 9780691127644. 
Translated from the Italian by Peter Robinson. 288 pages. paperback. Inventory # 
35983. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Luciano Erba’s poems discover in the details of everyday
life—a cream-colored tie, an old book, a swallow—access to far-reaching mysteries,
including the fact of our being here at all. One of Italy’s most important contemporary
poets, Erba is approachable yet complex, distinctively and artfully combining 
traditional and informal means in his brief lyrics. He turns a cool eye on the passing
scene, allowing us to see life in a new light. This bilingual edition contains the most 
comprehensive and representative selection of Erba’s poetry ever published in 
English. Distinguished British poet and translator Peter Robinson, working with the 
encouragement and advice of the author, has rendered accurate and elegant 
English translations of the facing-page Italian originals. Complete with a preface, 
introduction, and notes, this is an ideal introduction to a unique and compelling 
modern Italian poet.

Luciano Erba (September 18, 1922, Milan, Italy - August 3, 2010, Milan, Italy) was 
born in Milan in 1922 and is the author of numerous books of poetry and a short-
story collection. Peter Robinson is a renowned British poet, translator, and critic 
whose books include 'Twentieth Century Poetry: Selves and Situations' and a 
forthcoming collection of interviews, 'Talk about Poetry: Conversations on the Art'.
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Eriksson, Kjell. The Cruel Stars of the Night. New York. 2007. St Martin's/Minotaur. 
1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0312366671. Translated from the 
Swedish Ebba Segerberg. 312 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Rob Grom. 
Inventory # 18391. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - When The Princess of Burundi was published last year 
by Thomas Dunne Books, American critics hailed Kjell Eriksson as Sweden’s Ed 
McBain, and they compared him to Henning Mankell. Now The Cruel Stars of the 
Night, the next in this internationally acclaimed crime series, unveils a spellbinding 
new tale again featuring police inspector Ann Lindell. The Cruel Stars of the Night 
opens one snowy day when thirty-five-year-old Laura Hindersten goes to the police 
to report that her father, a local professor, is missing. Inspector Ann Lindell and her 
colleagues can find no motive for the man’s disappearance. And when the corpses 
of two elderly men do turn up, neither of the dead men is the missing academic. 
Unexpectedly, the police get help from one of the professor’s colleagues, who 
believes there is an astonishing link between the murders and the disappearance of
Professor Hindersten. But as the pressure on Lindell increases dramatically, she is 
shocked to discover that the killer has many more diabolical schemes in store. 
Combining heart-pounding suspense with brilliant psychological insight, The Cruel 
Stars of the Night moves like a comet as it approaches the cliff-hanging climax. It is
sure to win Kjell Eriksson a whole new galaxy of American fans.

Kjell Eriksson's novels are instant bestsellers in Sweden, and his popularity is 
skyrocketing in Germany, Denmark, Norway, and the Netherlands. THE DEMON OF
DAKAR is his third mystery to be published by Minotaur in the United States; 
previous titles include THE CRUEL STARS OF THE NIGHT and THE PRINCESS 
OF BURUNDI, winner of the Swedish Crime Academy Award for Best Crime Novel.
He lives in Uppsala, Sweden.
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Eriksson, Kjell. The Princess of Burundi. New York. 2006. St Martin's Press. Later 
Printing. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0312327676. Translated from the Swedish by 
Ebba Segerberg. 300 pages. hardcover. Jacket photograph by Mark Tomalty. 
Inventory # 12009. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - When a jogger finds a dead body in the snow, the 
members of Sweden’s Uppsala police force uncover a victim with an unsettling 
history. John Jonsson, known to everyone as Little John, was a respectable family 
man and a local expert on tropical fish. But he had been quite a troublemaker, and 
his delinquent past seems to have caught up with him. Despite being on maternity 
leave, Inspector Ann Lindell is determined to find John’s murderer. The cruel cat-
and-mouse game that follows leads Ann to a deadly confrontation with a 
treacherous killer. Ann must decide whether to take a huge risk that could result in 
many more dead bodies in the snow, including hers and that of her unborn child.

Kjell Eriksson's novels are instant bestsellers in Sweden, and his popularity is 
skyrocketing in Germany, Denmark, Norway, and the Netherlands. THE DEMON OF
DAKAR is his third mystery to be published by Minotaur in the United States; 
previous titles include THE CRUEL STARS OF THE NIGHT and THE PRINCESS 
OF BURUNDI, winner of the Swedish Crime Academy Award for Best Crime Novel.
He lives in Uppsala, Sweden.
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Esterhazy, Peter. Helping Verbs of the Heart. New York. 1991. Grove Weidenfeld. 
1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0802111238. Translated from the 
Hungarian by Michael Henry Heim. 111 pages. hardcover. Cover: Lane Smith. 
Inventory # 15114. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A gripping story of grief following a parent's death. Two 
brothers and a sister, now adults, are summoned by their father and reunited on a 
miserably hot August day at the hospital where Mother lies on her deathbed. Their 
awkwardness is intensified by the presence of an outrageously vulgar doctor and an
evil nurse. The elder son faithfully narrates the inevitable unfolding of events, 
Mother's death, the funeral, and the days of mourning, struggling to make sense of 
an experience at once commonplace and painfully unique, and so powerful as to be
compared only to love.

Péter Esterházy (born 14 April 1950 in Budapest) is one of the most widely known 
contemporary Hungarian writers. His books are considered to be significant 
contributions to postwar literature. He studied mathematics at ELTE university in 
Budapest from 1969 to 1974; his first writings were published in literary journals in 
1974. He worked as a mathematician from 1974 to 1978, and he became a 
freelance writer in 1978. Esterházy, the scion of an aristocratic family that traces its 
roots to the 12th century, is perhaps best known outside of his native country for 
CELESTIAL HARMONIES (Harmonia Caelestis, 2000) which chronicles his 
forefathers' epic rise during the Austro-Hungarian empire – when Haydn composed
music at the family palace – to its dispossession under communism. His next novel,
REVISED EDITION (Javított kiadás, 2002), which appeared as an ‘appendix’ to the 
former work, was born from the shock when he learnt that his father was an informer
for the secret police of the Communist era. The book deals with the research work 
as a diary, his father's unfolding activity, and the very process of his facing and 
digesting the facts. His works have been published in more than 20 languages. He 
has won almost every literary distinction in Hungary, including the prestigious 
Kossuth Prize in 1996, and has received awards for his work in France, Austria, 
Germany, Slovenia and Norway.
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Esterhazy, Peter. She Loves Me. Evanston. 1997. Northwestern University Press. 
1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0810115573. Translated from the 
Hungarian by Judith Sollosy. 195 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Toni Ellis. 
Inventory # 24817. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - She Loves Me is Peter Esterhazy's paean to women: 
beautiful and ugly, kind and nasty, fat and bony, monogamous and promiscuous, 
seductive, negative, rebellious, and voracious. In ninety-seven short chapters this 
seductive novel contemplates love and desire and sex and hate, all from the point of
view of a manly narrator who considers himself a great and successful lover, a 
womanizer, a man who may - or may not - be in love with all of the women of the 
world. Intelligent and funny, this book is a great declaration of love and of contempt,
and a philosophical exploration of the many postures and pretenses of eros. With his
characteristic verbal pyrotechnics, the serenely jaded Esterhazy proves that there 
will always be another romance, and that love and hate spring from the same 
inexhaustible font.

Péter Esterházy (born 14 April 1950 in Budapest) is one of the most widely known 
contemporary Hungarian writers. His books are considered to be significant 
contributions to postwar literature.
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Estivals, Gabrielle. A Gap in the Wall. New York. 1963. Knopf. 1st American Edition.
Previous Owner’s Bookplate in Front, Otherwise Very Good in Slightly Worn 
Dustjacket. Translated from the French by Judith B. Jones. 309 pages. hardcover. 
Jacket design by Hiram Ash. Jacket drawing by Sidonie Coryn. Inventory # 14510. 
$17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - By bringing so vividly to life the stifling atmosphere of a 
wealthy, tradition-ridden Moslem family in Algeria, Gabrielle Estivals makes 
understandable the story of a girl, Zoubeida, who would risk everything to lead a full,
unfettered life. The world of emerging new nations is full of such spirited young 
women, desperate to break out of the prison of their heritage. To grasp fully the 
extent of their hunger for freedom, one must first realize how formidable the walls 
are that bind them. For Zoubeida the worst of the obstacles lie not in the world 
outside but within the family itself. Her gentle father is progressive enough to send 
her to a French lycée, but her intractable older brother is outraged at any breach of 
tradition. The story of Zoubeida’s struggle in a time when Algeria’s background is so
little understood might have been made melodramatic or shallowly sentimental. 
Instead, Gabrielle Estivals has infused it with such reality and such haunting 
revelations that Zoubeida and her family become a part of our experience, and we 
see in human terms many of the motivating forces in Algeria’s urge for 
independence. Most of all, however, Zoubeida’s story is one of those rare narratives
in which the reader becomes personally involved—a novel of deep perception, 
conflicts, and compassion.

GABRIELLE ESTIVALS was born in 1916 in Dinan, France. There she was 
educated and taught school until 1939. Then she moved to Algeria and for seven 
years continued to teach school in a remote village. Afterwards she became the 
director of a girls’ school in a small city in eastern Algeria near the Tunisian border.
As a result of her experience, she has known hundreds of Zoubeidas, has had them
snatched from her classes when they reach adolescence, and has suffered with 
them in their seemingly fruitless struggle for independence. Gabrielle Estivals’ first 
novel won the Prix de la Fraternité in 1957. A GAP IN THE WALL is her second 
novel.

keywords

Literature France 
Translated Algeria

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $17.50



image filename

0140441298.jpg

image

author pic filename

Euripides.jpg

author picture

listing

Euripides. Medea and Other Plays. New York. 1979. Penguin Books. Reprinted 
Penguin Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Wrappers. 
0140441298. Translated from the Greek & With An Introduction by Philip Vellacott. 
205 pages. paperback. The cover illustration shows a Maenad, taken from an 
Athenian cup of the fifth century B.C. Inventory # 11695. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Four more plays by Euripides (484-407 B.C.) are 
presented in this volume in modern English by Philip Vellacott, who has already 
translated many of the great Greek dramas for the Penguin Classics. MEDEA, the 
story of that princess’s horrible revenge for the infidelity of Jason, the hero of the 
Argonauts, is Euripides’ earliest surviving tragedy, whilst HERACLES is among his 
latest plays. In HECABE and ELECTRA he again underlines the wickedness of 
revenge. An outspoken critic of society and the gods, Euripides was at his most 
eloquent on the theme of human suffering, and among the most lyrical of all poets.

Euripides (c. 480 – 406 BC) was one of the three great tragedians of classical 
Athens, the other two being Aeschylus and Sophocles. Some ancient scholars 
attributed ninety-five plays to him but according to the Suda it was ninety-two at 
most. Of these, eighteen or nineteen have survived more or less complete.
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Euripides. The Bacchae & Other Plays. Baltimore. 1980. Penguin Books. Reprinted
Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Wrappers. 0140440445. Includes-The Bacchae.
Ion. The Women Of Troy. Helen. Translated from the Greek & With An Introduction
by Philip Vellacott. 249 pages. paperback. The cover shows a detail of an Attic cup 
by Brygus. Inventory # 30667. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Euripides (484-407 B.C.) is the most modern of the great
Greek tragedians, as the four plays in this volume demonstrate. ION is concerned 
with the problem of reconciling religious faith with the facts of human life, whilst THE
WOMEN OF TROY is a plain denunciation of the ruthlessness of war. In HELEN 
Euripdes light-heartedly parodied himself, and, finally in his last and probably 
greatest tragedy, THE BACCHAE, he dealt with mob violence and mass hysteria. 
Philip Vellacott’s fluent translation and valuable introduction make it easier than ever
for the modern reader to bridge the two thousand years between himself and these
plays.

Euripides (c. 480 – 406 BC) was one of the three great tragedians of classical 
Athens, the other two being Aeschylus and Sophocles. Some ancient scholars 
attributed ninety-five plays to him but according to the Suda it was ninety-two at 
most. Of these, eighteen or nineteen have survived more or less complete.
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Euripides. Medea / Hippolytus / the Bacchae. New York. 1963. Heritage Press. 
Reprined Hardcover Edition. Very Good in Hardcover. No Dustjacket. Newly 
Translated from the Ancient Greek by Philip Vellacott. Illustrated by Michael Ayrton.
184 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 40501. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Euripides was a brilliant and powerful innovator within 
the traditional framework of Attic drama. The last of the three great Athenian 
dramatists, and during his lifetime perhaps the most controversial, Euripides was the
first playwright to use the chorus as a commentator; the first to put contemporary 
language into the mouths of heroes; and the first to interpret human suffering without
reference to the wisdom of gods. The three plays in this volume all show Euripides 
to have been a man defiant of established beliefs, and preoccupied with the 
dichotomy between instinctive and civilized behaviour. And his daring interpretations
of ancient myths are enhanced by his brilliance as a lyricist, for Euripides' choral 
odes are among the most beautiful ever written. Reading plays such as these, it is 
not difficult to appreciate Aristotle's admiration of him as the most 'tragic' of the 
Greek poets.

Euripides (c. 480 – 406 BC) was one of the three great tragedians of classical 
Athens, the other two being Aeschylus and Sophocles. Some ancient scholars 
attributed ninety-five plays to him but according to the Suda it was ninety-two at 
most. Of these, eighteen or nineteen have survived more or less complete.
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Faik, Sait. A Useless Man: Selected Stories. Brooklyn. 2014. Archipelago Books. 1st
American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Wrappers. 9780914671077. 
Translated from the Turkish by Maureen Freely and Alexander Dawe. 240 pages. 
paperback. Cover design by David Bullen. Cover art by Abidin Dino. Inventory # 
41698. $20

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Sait Faik Abasıyanık was born in Adapazarı in 1906 and
died in Istanbul in 1954. In twelve books of short stories, two novels, and a book of 
poetry, Sait Faik’s prose celebrates the natural world and renders in vivid detail the 
struggles of his characters: ancient coffeehouse proprietors and priests, dream-
addled fishermen and poets of the Princes’ Isles, lovers and wandering minstrels of
another time. Many stories are loosely autobiographically and deal with Sait Faik’s 
frustration with social convention, the relentless pace of westernization, and the slow
yet steady ethnic cleansing of his city. Seemingly in keeping with the restrictions that
the new Republic placed on language and culture, the fluid, limpid surfaces of these
tales craftily veil the deeper truths lying in their subversive undercurrents. Sait Faik 
is greatly revered to this day, lending his name to Turkey’s most prestigious short 
story award. Nearly every Turk knows by heart a line or a story by Sait Faik.

Sait Faik Abasiyanik (18 November 1906 – 11 May 1954) was one of the greatest 
Turkish writers of short stories and poetry. He created a brand new language and 
brought new life to Turkish short story writing with his harsh but humanistic 
portrayals of labourers, fishermen, children, the unemployed, the poor. A major 
theme was always the sea and he spent most of his time in Burgazada (one of the 
Princes' Islands in the Marmara Sea).
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Faldbakken, Knut. Adam's Diary. Lincoln. 1988. University Of Nebraska Press. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0803219741. Translated from the 
Norwegian by Sverre Lyngstad. 246 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 10182. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Set in Oslo, Norway, Adam’s Diary (Adams Dagbok) 
transcends geographical boundaries in its depiction of lovers victimized by social 
roles and sexual stereotypes. It was recognized as a major novel on publication in 
Norway in 1978, and its translation into English will raise Knut Faldbakken to the 
rank of world-class writer. The modern Adam is a composite of Thief, ‘Dog,’ and 
Prisoner. These are the personas of the three male narrators who love, fear, and 
hate the same woman, a divorcee who waits tables in a restaurant. The thief is her 
lover, afraid of any commitment; the ‘dog’ is an abandoned summer sweetheart, 
reduced to a shadow of his former self, and the prisoner is her former husband, 
thoroughly average in his machismo. For these narrators, the woman serves as a 
mirror. They have been shaped by a society that engenders the dominance of role 
over self, of power over eros. In each case, the relationship between man and 
woman turns into a mockery: love becomes a prelude to mutual deception, sex 
involves power plays, and communication gives way to sordid betrayal and ritual 
violence. Only the woman holds out a promise of something different and better. In 
her quest for a more fulfilling life, she seems to follow an uncompromising ideal. 
More demanding than Ibsen’s Nora, a prototype of feminist revolt, she wants 
everything - the traditional satisfactions of family and motherhood as well as the 
independence of a liberated woman. Linked by a headlong rush of events, the thief, 
the ‘dog,’ the prisoner, and the woman inspire a complex response. The reader of 
their ‘confessions’ is caught between sympathy and shocked dismay, between 
subconscious complicity and horror.

Knut Faldbakken (born Hamar, 31 August 1941) is a Norwegian novelist. 
Faldbakken studied psychology at Oslo University, and then worked as a journalist.
He visited a number of countries, working variously as a bookkeeper, sailor, and 
factory worker, and began writing books in 1967 while living in Paris. He was editor
of the literary magazine Vinduet (THE WINDOW) between 1975 and 1979.
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Faldbakken, Knut. Adam's Diary. Lincoln. 1988. University Of Nebraska Press. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket W/A Few Tears & A One 
Small Hole. 0803219741. Translated from the Norwegian by Sverre Lyngstad. 246 
pages. hardcover. Inventory # 18247. $20

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Set in Oslo, Norway, Adam’s Diary (Adams Dagbok) 
transcends geographical boundaries in its depiction of lovers victimized by social 
roles and sexual stereotypes. It was recognized as a major novel on publication in 
Norway in 1978, and its translation into English will raise Knut Faldbakken to the 
rank of world-class writer. The modern Adam is a composite of Thief, ‘Dog,’ and 
Prisoner. These are the personas of the three male narrators who love, fear, and 
hate the same woman, a divorcee who waits tables in a restaurant. The thief is her 
lover, afraid of any commitment; the ‘dog’ is an abandoned summer sweetheart, 
reduced to a shadow of his former self, and the prisoner is her former husband, 
thoroughly average in his machismo. For these narrators, the woman serves as a 
mirror. They have been shaped by a society that engenders the dominance of role 
over self, of power over eros. In each case, the relationship between man and 
woman turns into a mockery: love becomes a prelude to mutual deception, sex 
involves power plays, and communication gives way to sordid betrayal and ritual 
violence. Only the woman holds out a promise of something different and better. In 
her quest for a more fulfilling life, she seems to follow an uncompromising ideal. 
More demanding than Ibsen’s Nora, a prototype of feminist revolt, she wants 
everything - the traditional satisfactions of family and motherhood as well as the 
independence of a liberated woman. Linked by a headlong rush of events, the thief, 
the ‘dog,’ the prisoner, and the woman inspire a complex response. The reader of 
their ‘confessions’ is caught between sympathy and shocked dismay, between 
subconscious complicity and horror.

Knut Faldbakken (born Hamar, 31 August 1941) is a Norwegian novelist. 
Faldbakken studied psychology at Oslo University, and then worked as a journalist.
He visited a number of countries, working variously as a bookkeeper, sailor, and 
factory worker, and began writing books in 1967 while living in Paris. He was editor
of the literary magazine Vinduet (THE WINDOW) between 1975 and 1979.
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Fayyad, Soleiman. Voices. New York/London. 1993. Marion Boyars. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0714529451. Translated from the Arabic and with
an introduction by Hosam Aboul-Ela. 112 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Susi
Mawani. Inventory # 11070. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Hamid Ibn-Mustafa Al-Bahairi left the village of his birth 
at the age of ten and went to seek his fortune in Europe. Paris made him rich, and 
he is now a successful business man, married to an educated cosmopolitan French
woman. But when he decides to visit his original family home in the eastern region of
the Nile Delta, he unwittingly condemns both his wife and the village to become 
locked in a series of frustrating and disturbing encounters - cultural, religious and 
emotional - which are politely glossed over at first, until they finally become the 
makings of grim tragedy. Told through the voices of the principal local protagonists 
in this tense drama (the officials, Hamid and his brother, the fiercely jealous women,
the only French-speaking villager - but never the visiting Simone), VOICES gives an
objective but deeply compassionate glimpse of people’s lives thrown into confusion.
The familiar and the strange continually press upon each other as the villagers 
struggle to come to terms with what was originally intended to be the joyful return of
a favorite son.

Soleiman Fayyad (February 7, 1929, Nile Delta, Egypt - February 26, 2015) 
published his first work in Cairo in 1961, and since published several volumes of 
short stories, children’s books and dictionaries of Arabic grammar and usage. 
Recognized as an exponent of contemporary Egyptian narrative - not unlike the 
Nobel prizewinner Naguib Mahfouz and Yusuf Idriss, the father of the modern 
Egyptian short story Fayyad has become part of the generation of Egyptian writers 
who rejected the sentimental romanticism of previous writers in favor of a more 
uncompromisingly psychological fiction. The novel VOICES is his first work of fiction
to be published in English. Hosam Aboul-Ela, his translator, is the American-born 
son of an Egyptian father and an American mother. He lives in Texas.
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Ferre, Rosario. Eccentric Neighborhoods. New York. 1998. Farrar Straus Giroux. 1st
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0374146381. 340 pages. hardcover. 
JACKET ART BY JOHN MARTINEZ. JACKET DESIGN BY SUSAN MITCHELL. 
AUTHOR PHOTOGRAPH BY MARION ETTLINGER. Inventory # 32699. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In ECCENTRIC NEIGHBORHOODS, National Book 
Award finalist Rosario Ferré tells the story of two families whose lives, loves, and 
steamy intrigues coincided with the demise of Puerto Rico’s plantation society and 
the rise of the nouveaux riches. Elvira Vernet comes from a male-dominated family 
of merchants living in the Puerto Rican town of La Concordia. Her father, Santiago 
Vernet, and his four sons help transform Puerto Rico from a bucolic island where 
hunger is a part of the landscape into a bustling industrial society with all of its 
contradictions and attendant ills. Handsome, eloquent, and enormously successful,
he can’t help but charm his only daughter. Yet, in understanding her obsession with
her father, Elvira must first come to terms with her mother, who died many years 
before, and whose family, the Rivas de Santillanas, had roots in an old plantation 
culture that could not survive the era of mechanization. ECCENTRIC 
NEIGHBORHOODS is an attempt to lay bare the psychological conflicts that 
determine the relationships between mothers and daughters, and it is also the story
of Puerto Rico’s transformation, from the beginning of the century, into a spearhead
of the Caribbean. Lush, vibrant, and disarmingly funny, Eccentric Neighborhoods 
confirms Rosario Ferré’s reputation as one of the most colorful and captivating 
novelists in the Latin American tradition.

Dr. Rosario Ferré (born September 28, 1938) is a Puerto Rican writer, poet, and 
essayist. Her father, Luis A. Ferré, was the third elected Governor of Puerto Rico 
and the founding father of the New Progressive Party of Puerto Rico. When her 
mother, Lorenza Ramírez de Arellano, died in 1970 during her father's term as 
Governor, Rosario fulfilled the duties of First Lady until 1972. She was the recipient
of the ‘Liberatur Prix’ award from the Frankfurt Book Fair for ‘Kristallzucker’, the 
German translation of ‘Maldito Amor’.

keywords

Literature Translated 
Puerto Rico Caribbean

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $12.50



image filename

0292784015.jpg

image

author pic filename

Filho, Adonias.jpg

author picture

listing

Filho, Adonias. Memories of Lazarus. Austin. 1969. University Of Texas Press. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0292784015. Drawings by Enrico 
Bianco. Translated from the Portuguese by Fred P. Ellison. 170 pages. hardcover. 
Cover art by Enrico Bianco. Inventory # 3327. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - These are the recollections of Alexandre - of his life, his
death-in-life, and his ultimate death as they are played out against the mobile 
tapestry of the valley where he was born. The valley itself, in the backlands of the 
state of Bahia, Brazil, alternates at different stages in Alexandre’s consciousness 
between reality and symbol. It swings from a harsh regional specificity to become 
the panorama of all human life, its endless, eroding wind the devouring hostility of all
environments and its pain the pain of every human being in the face of his own 
brutality and that of others. Throughout the novel Alexandre’s mind ranges from 
sharp awareness, through hallucination, to oblivion (‘a man dies while alive,’ says 
Jeronimo, his mentor), and back again as he experiences the violent, obtuse 
phenomena of life in the valley - his universe and ours. This latter-day Lazarus 
leaves the resisting hills and black sky once only, hounded by the valley dwellers 
who believe he has murdered his wife, her father, and her brother. Yet despite his 
awareness of the horror of the valley and his intuition of something beyond it, it is 
precisely his contact with the gentler existence to which he escapes that forces 
Alexandre to recognize his nature for what it is. Turning his back on a greater and 
more varied range of feeling and experience, he chooses the narrow ferocity of the 
valley, to which he returns to die the final death for which the earlier deaths have 
prepared him.

Adonias Aguiar Filho (November 27, 1915 – August 2, 1990) was a writer and 
novelist from Bahia, Brazil, and a member of the Academia Brasileira de Letras.
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Flaubert, Gustave. Early Writings. Lincoln. 1991. University Of Nebraska Press. 1st
American Edition. Price Sticker Mark On Front Endpaper, Otherwise Very Good in 
Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 0803219822. Translated from the French & With An 
Introduction by Robert Griffin. 275 pages. hardcover. Cover design by Jungsun 
Whang. Inventory # 29462. $35

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Translated into English for the first time, the essays and 
tales in this collection represent about half of Gustave Flaubert’s initial experiments 
in writing. They rank among his best youthful fiction and foreshadow the techniques
and ideas of his mature work. The eleven selections allow the reader to appreciate 
in perspective some of the comparable yet inimitable themes, character studies, and
styles of writing that mark Flaubert’s major novels and stories. From the initial 
schoolboy sketches through ‘Smarh,’ the more memorable writing of the young 
Flaubert reveals the eye of a precocious artist who surveyed the world primarily as
material for fiction. His transference of this field of vision into language set the 
modern novel on a new course. Until he underwent a near-mystical attack of nerves
in 1844, Flaubert’s life lacked the emotional trauma or material crisis that is often 
associated with the genesis of such great art. Unlike the destitute characters in ‘A 
Fragrance to Smell,’ he inherited enough money to avoid the struggle with poverty 
that supposedly tempered the sensibility of Romantic souls. In assessing the prime 
influences that helped to shape Flaubert’s true sensibility, we should consign this 
myth to its Romantic origins and instead briefly mention at least three catalytic 
events and personalities in his emotional and intellectual development, beginning 
with his home life.

Gustave Flaubert (December 12, 1821 – May 8, 1880) was an influential French 
writer who is counted among the greatest novelists in Western literature. He is 
known especially for his first published novel, Madame Bovary (1857), for his 
Correspondence, and for his scrupulous devotion to his art and style.
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Flaubert, Gustave. Madame Bovary. New York. 1964. Signet/New American Library.
1st Signet Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Wrappers. Newly
Translated From The French By Mildred Marmur.Foreword By Mary McCarthy. 405
pages. paperback. CD234. Cover: Milton Glaser. Inventory # 33455. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - 'She is a very ordinary middle - class woman, with banal
expectations of life and an urge to dominate her surroundings. Her character is 
remarkable only for an unusual deficiency of natural feeling.' Thus Mary McCarthy, 
in her memorable Foreword to this Signet Classic edition, describes Emma Bovary,
whose ill - starred pursuit of tawdry romantic dreams shapes Flaubert's great novel.
Set amid the stifling atmosphere of nineteenth - century bourgeois France, 
MADAME BOVARY is at once an unsparing depiction of a woman's gradual 
corruption and a savagely ironic study of human shallowness and stupidity. Neither
Emma, nor her lovers, nor Homais, the 'man of science,' escapes the author's 
searing castigation; and it is the book's final profound irony that only Charles, 
Emma's oxlike, eternally deceived husband, emerges with a measure of human 
grace through his stubborn and selfless love. With its rare formal perfection, 
MADAME BOVARY represents, as Frank O'Connor has declared, 'possibly the most
beautifully written book ever composed; undoubtedly the most beautifully written 
novel. a book that invites superlatives. the most important novel of the century.'

Gustave Flaubert (December 12, 1821 – May 8, 1880) was an influential French 
writer who is counted among the greatest novelists in Western literature. He is 
known especially for his first published novel, Madame Bovary (1857), for his 
Correspondence, and for his scrupulous devotion to his art and style.
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Flaubert, Gustave. Sentimental Education. Baltimore. 1975. Penguin Books. 
Reprinted Penguin Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn 
Wrappers. 0140441417. Translated from the French & With An Introduction by 
Robert Baldick. 430 pages. paperback. The cover shows a detail from Courbet's 
'Man with Leather Belt', in the Louvre. Inventory # 29038. $7

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘I now nothing more noble’, wrote Flaubert, ‘than the 
contemplation of the world.’ His acceptance of all the realities of life (rather than his 
remorseless exposure of its illusions) principally recommends what many regard as
a more mature work than MADAME BOVARY, if not the greatest French novel of the
last century. In Robert Baldick’s new translation of this story of a young man’s 
romantic attachment to an older woman, the modern English reader can appreciate 
the accuracy, the artistry and the insight with which Flaubert (1821-80) 
reconstructed in one masterpiece the very fibre of his times.

Gustave Flaubert (December 12, 1821 – May 8, 1880) was an influential French 
writer who is counted among the greatest novelists in Western literature. He is 
known especially for his first published novel, Madame Bovary (1857), for his 
Correspondence, and for his scrupulous devotion to his art and style. The celebrated
short story writer Maupassant was a protégé of Flaubert.
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Flaubert, Gustave. Three Tales. New York. 1964. Signet/New American Library. 1st
Signet Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. Newly Translated From
The French By Walter J. Cobb. Foreword By Henri Peyre. 127 pages. paperback. 
CP198. Inventory # 29453. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - 'Biographers and critics have generally hailed these three
tales, Flaubert's last complete work, not only as his testament, but as the 
culmination and the summation of his literary career.' Thus writes Henri Peyre, who 
terms these classic stories 'the fittest initiation to the rest of Flaubert's works.' In 
them, the reader witnesses the astonishing scope of the author's creative 
imagination and the full range of his stylistic virtuosity. They deal with the life of a 
servant woman in nineteenth - century France, the terrible sins and atonement of a 
legendary medieval saint, and the violent conflict of races and religions during the 
first century of the Christian era. Whether Flaubert seeks to capture commonplace 
reality through his selection of essential detail, suspend disbelief with vivid and 
precise dream imagery, or re - create the oriental splendor and barbarous passions
of the ancient world through richly sensuous description, he displays supreme 
mastery of his art. Flaubert has been praised by such writers as Kafka, Joyce, and 
Hemingway, and Allen Tate credits him with having 'created the modern novel. 
created the modern short story. created modern fiction.' Includes - A Simple Heart, 
The Legend of St. Julian The Hospitaler, & Herodias.

Gustave Flaubert (December 12, 1821 – May 8, 1880) was an influential French 
writer who is counted among the greatest novelists in Western literature. He is 
known especially for his first published novel, Madame Bovary (1857), for his 
Correspondence, and for his scrupulous devotion to his art and style.
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Fonseca, Rubem. Bufo & Spallanzani. New York. 1990. Dutton. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket.Remainder Stamp On Bottom Edge.
0525248722. Translated from the Portuguese by Clifford E. Landers. 249 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket design by Pierre LeStat. Jacket illustration by Bernard 
Bonhomnie. Inventory # 25939. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - On a dead-end street in Rio, Delfina Delamare, socialite
wife of multimillionaire Eugenio, is found shot in the heart. The original verdict of 
suicide is soon dismissed, but this is no ordinary murder. Delfina’s jewels are still on
her body, and whoever pulled the trigger carefully unbuttoned her blouse first, then 
rebuttoned it, leaving a serene, scarcely blemished corpse. In the glove 
compartment is a new novel, The Lovers, with a personal inscription from the author,
Gustavo Flavio. He is the first suspect. Gustavo, one of Brazil’s leading writers, has
stolen Gustave Flaubert’s name, not his life-style. Foutre ton encrier, says Flaubert,
but Gustavo doesn’t screw his inkwell. The writing medium he prefers is the 
computer, a TRS 80, and as for abstinence in the interests of creativity, being a 
womanizer and a glutton has never interfered with his scheduled book per year. It is
sexual deprivation, rather, and the intrusions of police inspector Guedes that are 
interrupting progress on Gustavo’s Bufo & Spallanzani, due at the publishers shortly.
For Gustavo has a past he’d rather not divulge: he is Ivan Canabrava, once a 
bumbling insurance investigator who discovered the secrets of toad serum emitted 
from the species Bufo marinus. Thrown into a prison for the criminally insane (he 
believed too fiercely in the quest for truth), Ivan escaped disguised as a priest, and 
for twenty years he has lived the life of a hedonist, gaining weight and notoriety in 
direct proportion.

Rubem Fonseca (born May 11, 1925) is a Brazilian writer. He was born in Juiz de 
Fora, in the state of Minas Gerais, but he has lived most of his life in Rio de Janeiro.
In 1952, he started his career as a low-level cop and, later became a police 
commissioner, one of the highest ranks in the civil police of Brazil. Following the 
steps of American novelist Thomas Pynchon, a close friend of Fonseca, he refuses 
to give interviews and feels strongly about maintaining his privacy.
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Fossum, Karin. Black Seconds: An Inspector Sejer Mystery. Orlando. 2008. 
Harcourt Inc. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 9780151015276. 
Translated from the Norwegian by Charlotte Barslund. 266 pages. hardcover. Jacket
photograph by Allan Davey/Masterfile. Jacket design by John Hamilton Design. 
Inventory # 24902. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A little girl has vanished without a trace. Inspector Sejer
must find her before it’s too late - another gripping novel in Karin Fossum’s 
acclaimed mystery series. Ida Joner gets on her brand-new bike and sets off to buy
sweets. A good-natured, happy girl, she is looking forward to her tenth birthday. 
Thirty-five minutes after Ida should have come home, her mother, Helga, starts to 
worry. She phones the shop and various friends, but no one has seen her daughter.
As the family goes out looking for Ida, Helga’s worst nightmare becomes reality, and
they contact the police. Hundreds of volunteers comb the neighborhood, but there 
are no traces of Ida or her bike. As the relatives reach breaking point and the media
frenzy begins, Inspector Sejer is calm and reassuring. But he finds the case 
puzzling. Usually missing children are found within forty-eight hours. Ida Joner 
seems to have vanished without a trace.

Karin Fossum made her literary debut in Norway in 1974. Her acclaimed Inspector 
Sejer Mysteries have been published in sixteen languages.
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Fossum, Karin. He Who Fears the Wolf: An Inspector Sejer Mystery. Orlando. 2005.
Harcourt. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 
0151010919. Translated from the Norwegian by Felicity David. 271 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket photograph by Mickey Cashew. Inventory # 35568. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The chief suspect is another loner, a schizophrenic 
recently escaped from a mental institution. The only witness is a twelve-year-old 
boy, overweight, obsessed with archery, and a resident at a home for delinquents.
When a demented man robs a nearby bank and accidentally takes the suspect 
hostage, the three misfits are drawn into an uneasy alliance. Shrewdly, patiently, as 
is his way, Inspector Sejer confronts a case where the strangeness of the crime is 
matched only by the strangeness of the criminals, and where small-town prejudices
warp every piece of information he tries to collect. Fossum once again provides 
extraordinary insight into marginalized lives and richly evokes the atmosphere she 
captured so brilliantly in DON’T LOOK BACK.

Karin Fossum made her literary debut in Norway in 1974. Her acclaimed Inspector 
Sejer Mysteries have been published in sixteen languages.
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Fossum, Karin. The Water's Edge: An Inspector Sejer Mystery. Boston/New York. 
2009. Mariner Books/Houghton Mifflin Harcourt. 1st American Paperback Edition. 
Very Good in Wrappers. 9780547336114. Translated from the Norwegian by 
Charlotte Barslund. 227 pages. paperback. Cover design by Christopher Moisan. 
Inventory # 38050. $6.975

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Reinhardt and Kristine Ris, a married couple, are out for
a Sunday walk when they discover the body of a boy and see the figure of a man 
limping away. They alert the police, but not before Reinhardt, to Kristine’s horror, 
kneels down and takes photographs of the dead child with his cell phone. Inspectors
Konrad Sejer and Jacob Skarre begin to make inquiries in the little town of Huseby.
But then another boy disappears, and an explanation seems more remote than ever.
Meanwhilethe Ris’s marriage unravels as Reinhardt becomes obsessed with the 
tragic events and his own part in them. A riveting portrait of a community in turmoil 
from Farin Fossum, Norway’s ‘Queen of Crime.’

Karin Fossum is the author of the internationally successful Inspector Konrad Sejer 
crime series. Her recent honors include a Gumshoe Award and the Los Angeles 
Times Book Prize for mystery/thriller. She lives in a small town in southeastern 
Norway.
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Franca, Oswaldo Jr. The Long Haul. New York. 1980. Dutton. 1st American Edition.
Penned 'H' On Top Edge, Otherwise Very Good in Dustjacket. 0525148825. 
Translated from the Portuguese by Thomas Colchie. 184 pages. hardcover. Jacket 
design (c) by Bob Korn. Inventory # 21025. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Jorge, the captivating hero and narrator of this epic 
journey through the Brazilian interior, is a truckdriver. His boss has ordered him to 
rescue a fleet of trucks stranded on the way to Belo Horizonte. No matter what 
happens, they must arrive in time for an inauguration ceremony, or the boss will be 
in trouble. Jorge discovers that the recently constructed highway to Belo Horizonte is
washed out, the lead driver has quit, and all along the way torrential rains have 
made roads and bridges impassable. But Jorge is not to be discouraged. With 
courage and good humor he leads his fleet of brightly painted trucks along narrow 
back roads, across swollen streams, and through sleepy country towns. What 
emerges from this landscape of gas stations, roadside bars and whorehouses is a 
distinctive fellowship of the road, a fellowship that has inspired novelists as disparate
as de Maupassant and Kerouac. In Jorge, the author has created an unforgettable 
character, at once typically Brazilian and universal. By the time the novel reaches its
climax, with Jorge toying with the idea of getting back at his boss through the boss’s
wife, we have no doubt what Jorge’s decision will be. Through the pages of this 
novel we have hitched a ride with a remarkable human being - and a friend. ‘A 
unique, original novelist, like no one else.’ - Jorge Amado.

OSWALDO FRANCA, JR., was born in Minas Gerais, Brazil, in 1936. He is the 
owner of a fleet of taxis as well as the author of seven novels. THE LONG HAUL 
won Brazil’s most prestigious literary prize when it was published. A bestseller, it is 
now in its fourth edition and is considered a classic. THOMAS COLCHIE most 
recently translated THE KISS OF THE SPIDER WOMAN by Manuel Puig and THE
EX-MAGICIAN AND OTHER STORIES by Murilo Rubião.
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Franca, Oswaldo Jr. The Long Haul. New York. 1980. Dutton. 1st American Edition.
Very Good in Dustjacket. 0525148825. Translated from the Portuguese by Thomas
Colchie. 184 pages. hardcover. Jacket design (c) by Bob Korn. Inventory # 26847. 
$12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Jorge, the captivating hero and narrator of this epic 
journey through the Brazilian interior, is a truckdriver. His boss has ordered him to 
rescue a fleet of trucks stranded on the way to Belo Horizonte. No matter what 
happens, they must arrive in time for an inauguration ceremony, or the boss will be 
in trouble. Jorge discovers that the recently constructed highway to Belo Horizonte is
washed out, the lead driver has quit, and all along the way torrential rains have 
made roads and bridges impassable. But Jorge is not to be discouraged. With 
courage and good humor he leads his fleet of brightly painted trucks along narrow 
back roads, across swollen streams, and through sleepy country towns. What 
emerges from this landscape of gas stations, roadside bars and whorehouses is a 
distinctive fellowship of the road, a fellowship that has inspired novelists as disparate
as de Maupassant and Kerouac. In Jorge, the author has created an unforgettable 
character, at once typically Brazilian and universal. By the time the novel reaches its
climax, with Jorge toying with the idea of getting back at his boss through the boss’s
wife, we have no doubt what Jorge’s decision will be. Through the pages of this 
novel we have hitched a ride with a remarkable human being - and a friend. ‘A 
unique, original novelist, like no one else.’ - Jorge Amado.

Oswaldo Franca, Junior is among the most acclaimed of the new South American 
authors. Born in Brazil in 1936, he was expelled from its Air Force for refusing to 
participate in the 1964 coup. A succession of odd jobs followed, including the 
truckdriving that provided the background for his first novel, The Long Haul, which 
won the prestigious Walmap award in 1967 Franca’s ten novels and collected short
stories led Jorge Amado to proclaim him ‘a uniquely original novelist, incomparable
among us, the most Brazilian of us all.’
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Franca, Oswaldo Jr. The Man in the Monkey Suit. New York. 1986. Available Press.
1st American Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0345326822. Translated from the 
Portuguese by Gregory Rabassa. 102 pages. paperback. Cover design by Donald 
E. Munson. Inventory # 26086. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘You can always figure out why something happens; all 
you have to do is take a good long look and give it some thought and you discover 
why. Don’t you think?’ Maybe it wasn’t the best deal. Alfonso had even agreed to 
keep on four incompetent workers, just to pay off what was owed to the health fund,
and avoid trouble. But once the garage was his, he was determined to run it better 
than any of the places he’d worked at before. Nothing was going to stop him from 
making a success of it, not even the stabbing death of a worker. ‘Hard times don’t 
mean a thing. What matters is that you don’t lose heart.’ THE MAN IN THE 
MONKEY SUIT portrays the struggle of a man who will not give up, as he spars with
co-workers and former business partners, the women he could have (and did), the 
one he couldn’t have (but wanted), and finally, the police.

Oswaldo Franca, Junior is among the most acclaimed of the new South American 
authors. Born in Brazil in 1936, he was expelled from its Air Force for refusing to 
participate in the 1964 coup. A succession of odd jobs followed, including the 
truckdriving that provided the background for his first novel, The Long Haul, which 
won the prestigious Walmap award in 1967 Franca’s ten novels and collected short
stories led Jorge Amado to proclaim him ‘a uniquely original novelist, incomparable
among us, the most Brazilian of us all.’keywords
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France, Anatole. The Gods Are A-Thirst. New York. 1942. Heritage Press by 
arrangement with Nonesuch Press, London. Reprinted Edition. Very Good in 
Hardcover. The Authorised translation from the French by Alfred Allinson. With An 
introduction by Andre Maurois. Illustrations by Jean Oberle. 205 pages. hardcover. 
Inventory # 37558. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Published in 1912, when Anatole France was sixty-eight,
THE GODS ARE A-THIRST is the story of Gamelin, an idealistic young artist 
appointed as a magistrate during the French Revolution. Gamelin's ideals lead him 
to the most monstrous mass murder of his countrymen, and the links between 
Gamelin and his family, his mistress and the humanist Brotteaux are catastrophically
severed. This book recreates the violence and devastation of the Terror with 
breathtaking power, and weaves into it a tale which grips, convinces and profoundly
moves. The perfection of Anatole France's prose style, with its myriad subtle ironies,
is here translated by Frederick Davies with admirable skill and sensitivity. That THE
GODS ARE A-THIRST is Anatole France's masterpiece is beyond doubt. It is also 
one of the most brilliantly polished novels in French literature.

Anatole France (born François-Anatole Thibault, 16 April 1844 – 12 October 1924) 
was a French poet, journalist, and novelist. He was born in Paris, and died in Saint-
Cyr-sur-Loire. He was a successful novelist, with several best-sellers. Ironic and 
skeptical, he was considered in his day the ideal French man of letters. He was a 
member of the Académie française, and won the Nobel Prize for Literature in 
recognition of his literary achievements. France is also widely believed to be the 
model for narrator Marcel's literary idol Bergotte in Marcel Proust's In Search of Lost
Time.
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Frank, Waldo (editor). Tales From the Argentine. New York. 1930. Farrar & 
Rinehart. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Green Boards. No Dustjacket. 
Illustrations by Mordecai Gorelik. Translated from the Spanish by Anita Brenner. 268
pages. hardcover. Cover: Mordecai Gorelik. Inventory # 27555. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A robust, virile picture of the Argentine in all its 
picaresque and languorous detail. There are ribald love stories, quaint pictures of 
Buenos Aires, the twanging guitars of happy gauchos, wild fighting in the hills, man-
eating tigers in the wilderness, the story of the great Anaconda lifting her coiled body
in the jungle. A fascinating panorama. TALES FROM THE ARGENTINE is the first 
of many books from South America to be published by Farrar & Rinehart under the 
general editorship of Mr. Frank, who is an authority on things Latin-American. He is
a shrewd editor. This fascinating volume is not only emotionally exciting but 
informative and in his Introduction and notes, Mr. Frank gives us a colorful picture of
the Argentine and a background of its history and politics as well as its writing. 
Includes the stories: LAUCHA’S MARRIAGE by Roberto J. Payro; DEATH OF A 
GAUCHO by Leopoldo Lugones; HOLIDAY IN BUENOS AIRES by Lucia V. Lopez;
THE PRIVATE LIFE OF FACUNDO by Domingo F. Sarmiento; THE DEVIL IN 
PAGO CHICO by Roberto J. Payrol ROSAURA by Ricardo Güiraldes; THE 
RETURN OF ANACONDA by Horacio Quiroga.

Waldo David Frank (1889-1967) was a prolific American novelist, historian, political
activist, and literary critic, who wrote extensively for The New Yorker and The New 
Republic during the 1920s and 1930s. Frank is best known for his studies of 
Spanish and Latin American literature and culture and his work is regarded as an 
intellectual bridge between the two continents. A radical political activist during the 
years of the Great Depression, Frank delivered a keynote speech to the first 
congress of the League of American Writers and was the first chair of that 
organization. Frank broke with the Communist Party, USA in 1937 over its treatment
of exiled Soviet leader Leon Trotsky, whom Frank met in Mexico in January of that 
year.
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Frisch, Max. Homo Faber. London and New York. 1959. Abelard-Schuman. 1st 
Edition. Very Good.No Dustjacket. Translated from the German by Michael Bullock.
200 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 29463. $20

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Travelling on a UNESCO mission to an underdeveloped
South American country, Faber, the man who distrusts emotions as ‘fatigue 
phenomena’ and believes only in the calculable, is involved in a series of 
incalculable events by which he meets and becomes the lover of his own illegitimate
daughter, Sabeth. Taking leave from his work, Faber joins Sabeth in a trip through 
France and Italy, at the end of which she is to rejoin her mother in Athens, He does
not suspect her identity until a chance remark on the way reveals the maiden name
of her mother, twice married and divorced since Faber last saw her, Sabeth and 
Faber are thrown into one another’s arms by the overwhelming emotion experienced
during a lunar eclipse, a cosmic event which Faber of course tries to dismiss as an 
easily explicable astronomical phenomenon, blinding himself to the impact it has on 
the more primitive levels of his mind. Through the jottings in Faber’s journal (by 
which he tries to give clarity to what has happened to him), we learn that he is a man
who in his youth said ‘No’ to experience. He had loved Hanna, Sabeth’s mother (and
it is she who has nicknamed him Homo Faber, Man the Maker), enough to accept 
responsibility; he had been unable to commit himself wholly as friend, lover, 
husband, or father, just as for twenty years he has been unable to acknowledge his
guilt for these failings, Caught now, by the very chance he despises so much, in a 
tragedy of positively classical horror, Faber at last experiences all of these things. 
For life does not let itself be denied, save at the price of life.

Max Rudolf Frisch (May 15, 1911 – April 4, 1991) was a Swiss playwright and 
novelist, regarded as highly representative of German-language literature after 
World War II. In his creative works Frisch paid particular attention to issues relating 
to problems of human identity, individuality, responsibility, morality and political 
commitment. His use of irony is a significant feature of his post-war publications. 
Frisch was a member of the Gruppe Olten. He was awarded the Neustadt 
International Prize for Literature in 1986.
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Fuentes, Carlos. A Change of Skin. New York. 1968. Farrar Straus Giroux. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Worn Dustjacket With Some Tears. Translated from
the Spanish by Sam Hileman. 462 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by S. Neil Fujita.
Inventory # 27148. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - On Palm Sunday, four persons decide to drive from 
Mexico City to Veracruz for Semana Santa-Holy Week. On the way they stop over at
Cholula, the pantheon city of the Aztecs, where Cortez betrayed and massacred the
Indians. The driver of the car is Franz, an expatriate Sudeten German who• was 
once in the service of the Nazis. With him is Isabel, his lover, a Mexican ‘pussycat,’
a hipster always in search of some new ‘kick.’ The other two members of the party 
are Javier and his wife Elizabeth. In his youth Javier published ‘a fine, sensitive book
of poetry.’ He was awarded a fellowship to New York, and has done nothing since. 
Now in his forties, he is a talented failure. Elizabeth is an embittered woman whose 
love for Javier is not returned. A fifth person is present when this diverse group 
reaches the pyramids of Cholula: the Narrator, who tells the story. The Narrator is 
ironical, humorous, serious, joking; he mixes truth and lies, fact and fiction. Through
his eyes we see that the four others have one thing in common; they are in search of
some real value: love in the case of Elizabeth, creation for Javier, experience for 
Isabel, redemption for Franz. In March, 1967, A CHANGE OF SKIN was awarded 
the Biblioteca Breve Prize given by the distinguished Spanish publishing house of 
Seix Barral.

Carlos Fuentes Macías (November 11, 1928 – May 15, 2012) was a Mexican 
novelist and essayist. Among his works are The Death of Artemio Cruz (1962), Aura
(1962), The Old Gringo (1985) and Christopher Unborn (1987). In his obituary, the 
New York Times described him as ‘one of the most admired writers in the Spanish-
speaking world’ and an important influence on the Latin American Boom, the 
‘explosion of Latin American literature in the 1960s and '70s’, while The Guardian 
called him ‘Mexico's most celebrated novelist’. His many literary honors include the
Miguel de Cervantes Prize as well as Mexico's highest award, the Belisario 
Domínguez Medal of Honor. He was often named as a likely candidate for the Nobel
Prize in Literature, though he never won.
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Fuentes, Carlos. A Change of Skin. New York. 1968. Farrar Straus Giroux. 1st 
American Printing. Very Good. No Dustjacket. Translated from the Spanish by Sam
Hileman. 462 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 17490. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - On Palm Sunday, four persons decide to drive from 
Mexico City to Veracruz for Semana Santa-Holy Week. On the way they stop over at
Cholula, the pantheon city of the Aztecs, where Cortez betrayed and massacred the
Indians. The driver of the car is Franz, an expatriate Sudeten German who• was 
once in the service of the Nazis. With him is Isabel, his lover, a Mexican ‘pussycat,’
a hipster always in search of some new ‘kick.’ The other two members of the party 
are Javier and his wife Elizabeth. In his youth Javier published ‘a fine, sensitive book
of poetry.’ He was awarded a fellowship to New York, and has done nothing since. 
Now in his forties, he is a talented failure. Elizabeth is an embittered woman whose 
love for Javier is not returned. A fifth person is present when this diverse group 
reaches the pyramids of Cholula: the Narrator, who tells the story. The Narrator is 
ironical, humorous, serious, joking; he mixes truth and lies, fact and fiction. Through
his eyes we see that the four others have one thing in common; they are in search of
some real value: love in the case of Elizabeth, creation for Javier, experience for 
Isabel, redemption for Franz. In March, 1967, A CHANGE OF SKIN was awarded 
the Biblioteca Breve Prize given by the distinguished Spanish publishing house of 
Seix Barral.

Carlos Fuentes Macías (November 11, 1928 – May 15, 2012) was a Mexican 
novelist and essayist. Among his works are The Death of Artemio Cruz (1962), Aura
(1962), The Old Gringo (1985) and Christopher Unborn (1987). In his obituary, the 
New York Times described him as ‘one of the most admired writers in the Spanish-
speaking world’ and an important influence on the Latin American Boom, the 
‘explosion of Latin American literature in the 1960s and '70s’, while The Guardian 
called him ‘Mexico's most celebrated novelist’. His many literary honors include the
Miguel de Cervantes Prize as well as Mexico's highest award, the Belisario 
Domínguez Medal of Honor. He was often named as a likely candidate for the Nobel
Prize in Literature, though he never won.
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Fuentes, Carlos. A New Time For Mexico. New York. 1996. Farrar Straus Giroux. 
1st American Printing. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0374221707. Translated from the 
Spanish by Marina Gutman Castaneda & The Author. 216 pages. hardcover. Jacket
design by michael ian kaye. Jacket photo by Tina Modotti, Courtesy throckmorton 
fine art, inc., New York, N.Y. Author photo by miguel gener. Inventory # 22482. 
$12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - From time immemorial, Mexico’s legendary beauty - from
its torrid tropical coasts and lush valleys to its high, dry plateaus and towering 
volcanoes - has been matched by intense historical drama. Mayan mythmakers, 
Aztec emperors, Spanish conquistadors, Yankee and French invaders, dictators, 
and peasant revolutionaries are not only part of Mexico’s past but still vivid 
influences in its present. And now, writes Carlos Fuentes, Mexico is facing a new 
time, even as it must stay true to its place in history. Torn between tradition and 
modernity, impatient with an exhausted political system but unsure how and with 
what to replace it, Mexicans are struggling to make the transition from authoritarian 
to democratic politics. But where will they find the serenity and strength to respond 
to their political, economic, and moral crises? Fuentes’s bold and timely study 
discusses the origins and nature of the unforeseen, tumultuous events that have 
recently transformed Mexico’s politics and society. The year 1994 began with the 
rebellion in Chiapas and continued with a rash of assassinations, the break between
Presidents Salinas and Zedillo, and continual traumas for a society that has never 
known - yet hungers for - democratic self-rule. Fuentes takes us on his personal 
quest for the human meaning of this new time; his urgent assessment is a major 
statement from one of Mexico’s wisest, most influential commentators.

Carlos Fuentes Macías (November 11, 1928 – May 15, 2012) was a Mexican 
novelist and essayist. Among his works are The Death of Artemio Cruz (1962), Aura
(1962), The Old Gringo (1985) and Christopher Unborn (1987). In his obituary, the 
New York Times described him as ‘one of the most admired writers in the Spanish-
speaking world’ and an important influence on the Latin American Boom, the 
‘explosion of Latin American literature in the 1960s and '70s’, while The Guardian 
called him ‘Mexico's most celebrated novelist’.
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Fuentes, Carlos. A New Time For Mexico. New York. 1996. Farrar Straus Giroux. 
1st American Printing. Very Good in Dustjacket That Has A Very Small Hole At the 
Front Near The Bottom. 0374221707. Translated from the Spanish by Marina 
Gutman Castaneda & The Author. 216 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by michael 
ian kaye. Jacket photo by Tina Modotti, Courtesy throckmorton fine art, inc., New 
York, N.Y. Author photo by miguel gener. Inventory # 28528. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - From time immemorial, Mexico’s legendary beauty - from
its torrid tropical coasts and lush valleys to its high, dry plateaus and towering 
volcanoes - has been matched by intense historical drama. Mayan mythmakers, 
Aztec emperors, Spanish conquistadors, Yankee and French invaders, dictators, 
and peasant revolutionaries are not only part of Mexico’s past but still vivid 
influences in its present. And now, writes Carlos Fuentes, Mexico is facing a new 
time, even as it must stay true to its place in history. Torn between tradition and 
modernity, impatient with an exhausted political system but unsure how and with 
what to replace it, Mexicans are struggling to make the transition from authoritarian 
to democratic politics. But where will they find the serenity and strength to respond 
to their political, economic, and moral crises? Fuentes’s bold and timely study 
discusses the origins and nature of the unforeseen, tumultuous events that have 
recently transformed Mexico’s politics and society. The year 1994 began with the 
rebellion in Chiapas and continued with a rash of assassinations, the break between
Presidents Salinas and Zedillo, and continual traumas for a society that has never 
known - yet hungers for - democratic self-rule. Fuentes takes us on his personal 
quest for the human meaning of this new time; his urgent assessment is a major 
statement from one of Mexico’s wisest, most influential commentators.

Carlos Fuentes Macías (November 11, 1928 – May 15, 2012) was a Mexican 
novelist and essayist. Among his works are The Death of Artemio Cruz (1962), Aura
(1962), The Old Gringo (1985) and Christopher Unborn (1987). In his obituary, the 
New York Times described him as ‘one of the most admired writers in the Spanish-
speaking world’ and an important influence on the Latin American Boom, the 
‘explosion of Latin American literature in the 1960s and '70s’, while The Guardian 
called him ‘Mexico's most celebrated novelist’.
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Fuentes, Carlos. Christopher Unborn. New York. 1989. Farrar Straus Giroux. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0374123349. Translated by Alfred Mac
Adam & The Author. 531 pages. hardcover. JACKET DESIGN (c) 1989 BY 
DRENTTEL DonE PARTNERS. JACKET PHOTOGRAPH OF THE CRESCENT 
EARTH, TAKEN IN 1969 BY ALAN L. BEAN, APOLLO 12. COURTESY OF NASA.
AUTHOR PHOTOGRAPH (c) 1989 BY CARLOS FUENTES,JR. Inventory # 17121.
$10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Conceived exactly nine months before the five-hundredth
anniversary of Columbus's discovery of the New World, the narrator of Christopher
Unborn spends the novel waiting to be born. But what kind of world will he be 
delivered into? "Makesicko City," as the punning narrator calls it, is not doing well in
this alternate, worst-case-scenario 1992. Politicians are selling pieces of their 
country to the United States. A black, acid rain falls relentlessly, forewarning of the 
even worse ecological catastrophes to come. Gangs of children, confined to the 
slums, terrorize their wealthy neighbors. A great novel of ideas and a work of 
aesthetic boldness, Christopher Unborn is a unique, and quite funny, work from one
of the twentieth century's most respected authors.

Carlos Fuentes Macías (November 11, 1928 – May 15, 2012) was a Mexican 
novelist and essayist. Among his works are The Death of Artemio Cruz (1962), Aura
(1962), The Old Gringo (1985) and Christopher Unborn (1987). In his obituary, the 
New York Times described him as ‘one of the most admired writers in the Spanish-
speaking world’ and an important influence on the Latin American Boom, the 
‘explosion of Latin American literature in the 1960s and '70s’, while The Guardian 
called him ‘Mexico's most celebrated novelist’. His many literary honors include the
Miguel de Cervantes Prize as well as Mexico's highest award, the Belisario 
Domínguez Medal of Honor. He was often named as a likely candidate for the Nobel
Prize in Literature, though he never won.
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Fuentes, Carlos. Holy Place. New York. 1978. Dutton. 1st Appearance of This 
Novella By Itself. Very Good in Wrappers. 0525475281. Translated from the Spanish
by Suzanne Jill Levine. This Story First Appeared In A Collection Called TRIPLE 
CROSS With Stories by Both Sarduy and Donoso. 144 pages. paperback. Cover 
illustration by Elias Dominquez. Inventory # 23222. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This novel is indeed a stunning combination of the 
cosmopolitan present and the mythological past, the two extended metaphors in the
work being Circe and the cinema - the goddess who turns men into swine and the 
medium that turns reality into celluloid. Before he metaphorically turns into a dog, 
the protagonist, a young Mexican man, spends all of his time and energy trying to 
achieve a greater intimacy with his mother, who, in turn, avoids him as zealously as
he pursues her. The son is something of a Wildean dandy, living in an Art Nouveau
grotto where he has enshrined his mama and her films. The mother is a Mexican 
movie star, as brash and flamboyant as they come, who is always being 
photographed or filmed - turned into celluloid. But just as the mother becomes 
increasingly transformed into a ‘goddess’ by the film industry, so does she, 
knowingly or not, change her son into an acolyte of her own unreal personality and 
finally into a living fetish. Fuentes delicately shifts from voice to voice, from time to 
time and from Medusa to Mexico City with such grace and lyricism that even his 
most radical transitions in time or image blend effortlessly into this, a most beautiful
and bizarre fiction.

Carlos Fuentes Macías (November 11, 1928 – May 15, 2012) was a Mexican 
novelist and essayist. Among his works are The Death of Artemio Cruz (1962), Aura
(1962), The Old Gringo (1985) and Christopher Unborn (1987). In his obituary, the 
New York Times described him as ‘one of the most admired writers in the Spanish-
speaking world’ and an important influence on the Latin American Boom, the 
‘explosion of Latin American literature in the 1960s and '70s’, while The Guardian 
called him ‘Mexico's most celebrated novelist’. His many literary honors include the
Miguel de Cervantes Prize as well as Mexico's highest award, the Belisario 
Domínguez Medal of Honor. He was often named as a likely candidate for the Nobel
Prize in Literature, though he never won.
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Fuentes, Carlos. Holy Place. New York. 1978. Dutton. 1st Appearance of This 
Novella By Itself. Good in Slightly Worn Wrappers. 0525475281. Translated from the
Spanish by Suzanne Jill Levine. This Story First Appeared In A Collection Called 
Triple Cross With Stories by Both Sarduy and Donoso. 144 pages. paperback. 
Cover illustration by Elias Dominquez. Inventory # 19661. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This novel is indeed a stunning combination of the 
cosmopolitan present and the mythological past, the two extended metaphors in the
work being Circe and the cinema - the goddess who turns men into swine and the 
medium that turns reality into celluloid. Before he metaphorically turns into a dog, 
the protagonist, a young Mexican man, spends all of his time and energy trying to 
achieve a greater intimacy with his mother, who, in turn, avoids him as zealously as
he pursues her. The son is something of a Wildean dandy, living in an Art Nouveau
grotto where he has enshrined his mama and her films. The mother is a Mexican 
movie star, as brash and flamboyant as they come, who is always being 
photographed or filmed - turned into celluloid. But just as the mother becomes 
increasingly transformed into a ‘goddess’ by the film industry, so does she, 
knowingly or not, change her son into an acolyte of her own unreal personality and 
finally into a living fetish. Fuentes delicately shifts from voice to voice, from time to 
time and from Medusa to Mexico City with such grace and lyricism that even his 
most radical transitions in time or image blend effortlessly into this, a most beautiful
and bizarre fiction.

Carlos Fuentes Macías (November 11, 1928 – May 15, 2012) was a Mexican 
novelist and essayist. Among his works are The Death of Artemio Cruz (1962), Aura
(1962), The Old Gringo (1985) and Christopher Unborn (1987). In his obituary, the 
New York Times described him as ‘one of the most admired writers in the Spanish-
speaking world’ and an important influence on the Latin American Boom, the 
‘explosion of Latin American literature in the 1960s and '70s’, while The Guardian 
called him ‘Mexico's most celebrated novelist’. His many literary honors include the
Miguel de Cervantes Prize as well as Mexico's highest award, the Belisario 
Domínguez Medal of Honor. He was often named as a likely candidate for the Nobel
Prize in Literature, though he never won.
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Fuentes, Carlos. The Campaign. New York. 1991. Farrar Straus Giroux. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0374118280. Translated from the 
Spanish by Alfred Mac Adam. 246 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 28507. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - On the night of May 24, 1810, my friend Baltasar Bustos
entered the bed room of the Marquise de Cabra, the wife of the President of the 
Superior Court for the Viceroyalty of the Rio de la Plata, and kidnapped her newborn
child. In its place. he put a black baby! the child of a prostitute who had just been 
publicly flogged. In this witty and enthralling saga of revolutionary South America, 
Carlos Fuentes explores the period of profound upheaval he calls ‘the romantic 
time.’ His hero, Baltasar Bustos, the son of a wealthy Argentine ranch owner, is 
Rousseau’s divided being. On one hand, he is a citizen with a public role to play, 
that of the inflamed revolutionary democrat whose boldly subversive act - the 
kidnapping - sets the dramatic narrative in motion. But he is also an individual with a
private life to live, for on the night he steals the child born of privilege he catches a 
fleeting glimpse of the infant’s mother, the exquisite Marquise de Cabra, and it is 
enough to set him on an anguished journey to repent his act and win her love. His 
public and personal campaign of redemption takes him through Argentina, 
Venezuela, Chile, Peru, and Mexico and through the struggles and contradictions 
that have plagued and ultimately shaped Spanish America,

Carlos Fuentes Macías (November 11, 1928 – May 15, 2012) was a Mexican 
novelist and essayist. Among his works are The Death of Artemio Cruz (1962), Aura
(1962), The Old Gringo (1985) and Christopher Unborn (1987). In his obituary, the 
New York Times described him as ‘one of the most admired writers in the Spanish-
speaking world’ and an important influence on the Latin American Boom, the 
‘explosion of Latin American literature in the 1960s and '70s’, while The Guardian 
called him ‘Mexico's most celebrated novelist’. His many literary honors include the
Miguel de Cervantes Prize as well as Mexico's highest award, the Belisario 
Domínguez Medal of Honor. He was often named as a likely candidate for the Nobel
Prize in Literature, though he never won.
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Fuentes, Carlos. The Hydra Head. New York. 1978. Farrar Straus Giroux. 
Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0374515638. Translated from the 
Spanish by Margaret Sayers Peden. 292 pages. paperback. Jacket design by Honi
Werner. Inventory # 4004. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A Third World spy thriller, action-filled, quick-paced, and 
terse novel of intrigue from Carlos Fuentes. One fateful morning, Felix Maldonado, a
minor official in the Mexican bureaucracy, steps into a nightmare world in which he 
is ensnared in a murder he never intended: the assassination of the President. As 
he is gradually divested of his identity, he struggles between his Dostoevskian 
frenzy for affirmation and the Kafkaesque passivity of oblivion others try to impose 
on him: the Director General of his Ministry, who first proposes that Felix surrender 
his name in exchange for his life; the fat economics professor, Bernstein, who 
believes a man is recognized only when he is not being hunted down; and the 
ambiguous master spy, ‘Timon,’ who prefers defeat to success. They are 
surrounded by a cast of twilight figures: Ayub, a Lebanese punk; the posturing 
coward Rossetti and his ambitious wife, Angelica, a lady with a penchant for 
adventures in swimming pools; Licha, a sensual but unsatisfied nurse; the teenage
Mexican agents Rosita and Emiliano; and the women in Felix’s life, all three Jewish:
Ruth, his wife; Sara Klein, a survivor of the Holocaust; and Mary Benjamin, who 
tortures her ugly merchant husband with her infidelities. Set in the houses of the rich
and in sleazy hotels and sinister hospitals in Mexico City, in the steamy Gulf ports of
Coatzacoalcos and Galveston and the luxury clubs and corporate offices of 
Houston, THE HYDRA HEAD has a constant political reality as backdrop: the 
permanent tension in the Middle East and the vast new oil resources of Mexico. 
Behind the individual drives for power, justice, money, love, or simple survival lurk 
the cold imperatives of the international chessboard and its masked players.

Carlos Fuentes Macías (November 11, 1928 – May 15, 2012) was a Mexican 
novelist and essayist. Among his works are The Death of Artemio Cruz (1962), Aura
(1962), The Old Gringo (1985) and Christopher Unborn (1987). In his obituary, the 
New York Times described him as ‘one of the most admired writers in the Spanish-
speaking world’ and an important influence on the Latin American Boom, the 
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Fuentes, Carlos. The Hydra Head. New York. 1978. Farrar Straus Giroux. 1st 
American Printing. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket W/Some Tears. 
0374173974. Translated by Margaret Sayers Peden. 292 pages. hardcover. Jacket
design by Honi Werner. Inventory # 25993. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A Third World spy thriller, action-filled, quick-paced, and 
terse novel of intrigue from Carlos Fuentes. One fateful morning, Felix Maldonado, a
minor official in the Mexican bureaucracy, steps into a nightmare world in which he 
is ensnared in a murder he never intended: the assassination of the President. As 
he is gradually divested of his identity, he struggles between his Dostoevskian 
frenzy for affirmation and the Kafkaesque passivity of oblivion others try to impose 
on him: the Director General of his Ministry, who first proposes that Felix surrender 
his name in exchange for his life; the fat economics professor, Bernstein, who 
believes a man is recognized only when he is not being hunted down; and the 
ambiguous master spy, ‘Timon,’ who prefers defeat to success. They are 
surrounded by a cast of twilight figures: Ayub, a Lebanese punk; the posturing 
coward Rossetti and his ambitious wife, Angelica, a lady with a penchant for 
adventures in swimming pools; Licha, a sensual but unsatisfied nurse; the teenage
Mexican agents Rosita and Emiliano; and the women in Felix’s life, all three Jewish:
Ruth, his wife; Sara Klein, a survivor of the Holocaust; and Mary Benjamin, who 
tortures her ugly merchant husband with her infidelities. Set in the houses of the rich
and in sleazy hotels and sinister hospitals in Mexico City, in the steamy Gulf ports of
Coatzacoalcos and Galveston and the luxury clubs and corporate offices of 
Houston, THE HYDRA HEAD has a constant political reality as backdrop: the 
permanent tension in the Middle East and the vast new oil resources of Mexico. 
Behind the individual drives for power, justice, money, love, or simple survival lurk 
the cold imperatives of the international chessboard and its masked players.

Carlos Fuentes Macías (November 11, 1928 – May 15, 2012) was a Mexican 
novelist and essayist. Among his works are The Death of Artemio Cruz (1962), Aura
(1962), The Old Gringo (1985) and Christopher Unborn (1987). In his obituary, the 
New York Times described him as ‘one of the most admired writers in the Spanish-
speaking world’ and an important influence on the Latin American Boom, the 
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Fuentes, Carlos. The Years With Laura Diaz. New York. 2000. Farrar Straus Giroux.
1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0374293414. Translated from the 
Spanish by Alfred Mac Adam. 518 pages. hardcover. Jacket design: Susan Mitchell.
Jacket painting: Distributing Arms (El arsenal), 1928, by Diego Rivera, courtesy of 
Schalkwijk/Art Resource, NY. Author photograph C Miguel Gener. Inventory # 
28291. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Filled with brilliantly colored scenes and heartbreaking 
dramas, the epic story of THE YEARS WITH LAURA DIAZ is also a novel of subtle 
and penetrating psychological insight. As in Fuentes’s masterpiece The Death of 
Artemio Cruz, the action begins in the state of Veracruz and then moves to Mexico
City, tracing a migration during the Revolution and its aftermath that is an important
element in Laura Diaz’s life as well as in Mexico’s history. This extraordinary young
woman, born in 1898, grows into a devoted wife and mother, becomes the lover of 
great men, and, before her death in 1972, is celebrated as a politically committed 
artist on whom none of the poignant paradoxes of Mexican life have been lost. 
Significantly, her life story comes to us thanks to her Chicano great-grandson, 
inheritor of both her gifts and her paradoxes: the novel opens in Detroit and closes in
Los Angeles with him. Laura Diaz is a complicated and alluring heroine whose brave
honesty and good heart prevail despite her losing a brother and a grandson to the 
darkest forces of Mexico’s turbulent, corrupt politics, and a son to the ravages of a 
disease that consumes him before his greatness can be fulfilled. Yet in the end she 
is a happy woman, despite the tragedy and loss, for she has borne witness to and 
helped to affect her country’s life, and she has loved and understood with unflinching
honesty. In this his most important novel in decades,

Carlos Fuentes Macías (November 11, 1928 – May 15, 2012) was a Mexican 
novelist and essayist. Among his works are The Death of Artemio Cruz (1962), Aura
(1962), The Old Gringo (1985) and Christopher Unborn (1987). In his obituary, the 
New York Times described him as ‘one of the most admired writers in the Spanish-
speaking world’ and an important influence on the Latin American Boom, the 
‘explosion of Latin American literature in the 1960s and '70s’, while The Guardian 
called him ‘Mexico's most celebrated novelist’. His many literary honors include the
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Fuentes, Carlos. This I Believe: A Life from a to Z. New York. 2005. Random House.
1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 1400062462. Translated from the 
Spanish by Kristina Cordero. 335 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Beck Stvan. 
Inventory # 8811. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Arranged alphabetically from ‘Amore’ to ‘Zurich,’ THIS I 
BELIEVE takes us on a marvelous inner journey with a great writer. Fuentes ranges
wide, from contradictions inherent in Latin American culture and politics to his long 
friendship with director Luis Buñuel. Along the way, we find reflection on the mixed 
curse and blessing of globalization; memories of a sexual initiation in Zurich; a fond 
tracing of a family tree heavy with poets, dreamers, and diplomats; evocations of the
streets, cafés, and bedrooms of Washington, Paris, Santiago de Chile, Cambridge,
Oaxaca, and New York; and a celebration of literary heroes including Balzac, 
Cervantes, Faulkner, Kafka, and Shakespeare. Throughout, Fuentes captivates with
the power of his intellect and his prose. Here, too, are vivid, often heartbreaking 
glimpses into his personal life. ‘Silvia’ is a powerful love letter to his beloved wife. In 
‘Children,’ Fuentes recalls the births of his daughters and the tragic death of his son;
in ‘Cinema’ he relives the magic of films such as Citizen Kane and The Wizard of 
Oz. Further extending his reach, he examines the collision between history and 
contemporary life in ‘Civil Society,’ ‘Left,’ and ‘Revolution.’ And he poignantly 
addresses the experiences we all hold in common as he grapples with beauty, 
death, freedom, God, and sex. By turns provocative and intimate, partisan and 
universal, this book is a brilliant summation of an international literary career.

Carlos Fuentes Macías (November 11, 1928 – May 15, 2012) was a Mexican 
novelist and essayist. Among his works are The Death of Artemio Cruz (1962), Aura
(1962), The Old Gringo (1985) and Christopher Unborn (1987). In his obituary, the 
New York Times described him as ‘one of the most admired writers in the Spanish-
speaking world’ and an important influence on the Latin American Boom, the 
‘explosion of Latin American literature in the 1960s and '70s’, while The Guardian 
called him ‘Mexico's most celebrated novelist’. His many literary honors include the
Miguel de Cervantes Prize as well as Mexico's highest award, the Belisario 
Domínguez Medal of Honor. He was often named as a likely candidate for the Nobel
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Fuentes, Carlos. This I Believe: An a to Z of a Life. New York. 2006. Random 
House. 1st Random House Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 
0812972546. Translated from the Spanish by Kristina Cordero. 335 pages. 
paperback. Cover painting: Maximino Javier, 'Codice del Sol', 1992. Inventory # 
41577. $8

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Arranged alphabetically from ‘Amore’ to ‘Zurich,’ THIS I 
BELIEVE takes us on a marvelous inner journey with a great writer. Fuentes ranges
wide, from contradictions inherent in Latin American culture and politics to his long 
friendship with director Luis Buñuel. Along the way, we find reflection on the mixed 
curse and blessing of globalization; memories of a sexual initiation in Zurich; a fond 
tracing of a family tree heavy with poets, dreamers, and diplomats; evocations of the
streets, cafés, and bedrooms of Washington, Paris, Santiago de Chile, Cambridge,
Oaxaca, and New York; and a celebration of literary heroes including Balzac, 
Cervantes, Faulkner, Kafka, and Shakespeare. Throughout, Fuentes captivates with
the power of his intellect and his prose. Here, too, are vivid, often heartbreaking 
glimpses into his personal life. ‘Silvia’ is a powerful love letter to his beloved wife. In 
‘Children,’ Fuentes recalls the births of his daughters and the tragic death of his son;
in ‘Cinema’ he relives the magic of films such as Citizen Kane and The Wizard of 
Oz. Further extending his reach, he examines the collision between history and 
contemporary life in ‘Civil Society,’ ‘Left,’ and ‘Revolution.’ And he poignantly 
addresses the experiences we all hold in common as he grapples with beauty, 
death, freedom, God, and sex. By turns provocative and intimate, partisan and 
universal, this book is a brilliant summation of an international literary career.

Carlos Fuentes Macías (November 11, 1928 – May 15, 2012) was a Mexican 
novelist and essayist. Among his works are The Death of Artemio Cruz (1962), Aura
(1962), The Old Gringo (1985) and Christopher Unborn (1987). In his obituary, the 
New York Times described him as ‘one of the most admired writers in the Spanish-
speaking world’ and an important influence on the Latin American Boom, the 
‘explosion of Latin American literature in the 1960s and '70s’, while The Guardian 
called him ‘Mexico's most celebrated novelist’. His many literary honors include the
Miguel de Cervantes Prize as well as Mexico's highest award, the Belisario 
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Fuentes, Carlos/Donoso, Jose/Sarduy, Severo. Triple Cross (DUSTJACKET ONLY).
New York. 1972. Dutton. Very Good, Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 0525222804. 
DUSTJACKET ONLY. Jacket design by Ginger Giles. Inventory #  44249. $12

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THIS IS ONLY THE DUSTJACKET

CARLOS FUENTES was born in Mexico in 1928. His published works include 
WHERE THE AIR IS CLEAR (1958), THE GOOD CONSCIENCE (1959), AURA 
(1962), THE DEATH OF ARTEMIO CRUZ (1962), and A CHANGE OF SKIN (1967).
His works have been translated into many languages. He lives in Mexico. JOSÉ 
DONOSO was born in 1924 in Santiago, Chile. He received his A.B. from Princeton 
in 1951. He has taught English literature at the University of Chile and has been a 
writer-in-residence at the University of Iowa. His books include THIS SUNDAY and
CORONATION, which won the William Faulkner Foundation Prize for Chile in 1962.
He lives in Spain. SEVERO SARDUY was born in Camaguey, Cuba, in 1937. His 
works in French translation have established him as a leading avant-garde writer. 
FROM CUBA WITH A SONG is his first book publication in English. He lives in 
Paris.
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Galdos, Benito Perez. Fortunata and Jacinta. Baltimore. 1973. Penguin Books. 1st 
Penguin Classic Paperback Edition of This Translation. Very Good in Slightly Worn
Wrappers. 0140442774. Translated from the Spanish by Lester Clark. 1069 pages.
paperback. L277. The cover shows a detail from an engraving by Gustave Doré of a
Spanish Street scene. Inventory # 13222. $20

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Benito Perez Galdos (1843-1920) is the Balzac or 
Dickens of Spain - the supreme national writer who not only entertained his readers
but gave them an image of themselves and their history. FORTUNATA AND 
JACINTA, a work as long as WAR AND PEACE and not unworthy of comparison 
with it, is his masterpiece. Its subject is the lives and fortunes of four characters: a 
Young man-about-town, his wife, his mistress, and her husband. Though superbly 
drawn, they are, nevertheless only the most prominent among a vivid throng of 
characters of all classes who people the Madrid of this magnificent and enthralling 
narrative.

Benito Pérez Galdós (May 10, 1843 – January 4, 1920) was a Spanish realist 
novelist. Some authorities consider him second only to Cervantes in stature as a 
Spanish novelist. He was the leading literary figure in 19thc. Spain. Galdós was a 
prolific writer, publishing 31 novels, 46 Episodios Nacionales (National Episodes), 23
plays, and the equivalent of 20 volumes of shorter fiction, journalism and other 
writings. He remains popular in Spain, and galdosistas (Galdós researchers) 
considered him Spain's equal to Dickens, Balzac and Tolstoy. As recently as 1950, 
few of his works were available translated to English, although he has slowly 
become popular in the Anglophone world. While his plays are generally considered 
to be less successful than his novels, Realidad (1892) is important in the history of 
realism in the Spanish theatre. The Galdós museum in Las Palmas, Gran Canaria, 
features a portrait of the writer by Joaquín Sorolla.
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Galdos, Benito Perez. Miau. Baltimore. 1966. Penguin Books. 1st Penguin Classic 
Paperback Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Wrappers With A Crease On The 
Back Cover. Translated from the Spanish & With An Introduction by J. M. Cohen. 
283 pages. paperback. L181. The cover shows a detail from 'A Spaniard in Paris' by
H. Evenepoel in the Musee des Beaux-Arts, Brussels (Snark International). 
Inventory # 13705. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - MIAU, published in 1888, shows Galdos’s deep concern 
for the individual in relation to society. It is the story of Don Ramon de Villaamil, a 
‘cesante’ or civil servant who has lost his post and whose pathetic situation, 
aggravated by his improvident and uncomprehending family, gradually drives him to
distraction and suicide. In an essentially Spanish setting, yet one with parallels in 
any bureaucracy, Galdos’s novel acquires universal interest through his acute 
understanding of human beings and their relationships, and justifies the comparison
so often made with Dickens, Balzac, and the great Russian novelists of the 
nineteenth century. .

Benito Pérez Galdós (May 10, 1843 – January 4, 1920) was a Spanish realist 
novelist. Some authorities consider him second only to Cervantes in stature as a 
Spanish novelist. He was the leading literary figure in 19thc. Spain. Galdós was a 
prolific writer, publishing 31 novels, 46 Episodios Nacionales (National Episodes), 23
plays, and the equivalent of 20 volumes of shorter fiction, journalism and other 
writings. He remains popular in Spain, and galdosistas (Galdós researchers) 
considered him Spain's equal to Dickens, Balzac and Tolstoy. As recently as 1950, 
few of his works were available translated to English, although he has slowly 
become popular in the Anglophone world. While his plays are generally considered 
to be less successful than his novels, Realidad (1892) is important in the history of 
realism in the Spanish theatre. The Galdós museum in Las Palmas, Gran Canaria, 
features a portrait of the writer by Joaquín Sorolla.
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Galdos, Benito Perez. Saragossa. Boston. 1900. Little Brown. Reprinted Hardcover
Edition. Very Good in Hardcover. No Dustjacket. Translated from the Spanish by 
Minna Caroline Smith. 353 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 45776. $60

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘SARAGOSSA’ is the sixth volume in the brilliant series 
of historical novels by B. Perez Galdos, which begins with ‘Trafalgar’ and closes with
‘The Battle of the Arapiles,’ embracing ‘The Court of Carlos IV,’ ‘Gerona,’ and 
‘Napoleon in Chamartin.’ B. Perez Galdos, possibly known best in the United States
as the author of ‘Dona Perfecta,’ may be called the Walter Scott of Spain. He is, 
however, truer to history than Scott, and the characters he creates move in an 
atmosphere of reality rather than romance. ‘Saragossa ‘ is one of the most powerful,
impressive, and popular of the twenty novels wherein he tells the gallant story of his
native land. This tale of the second siege of the ancient Aragon city by the generals
of Napoleon is a work of art, one that stirs the blood with admiration of the 
indomitable valor of the Spaniards; yet is it not also a document of special pleading 
for the world’s peace? ‘Saragossa’ ranks with Tolstoi’s ‘War and Peace,’ and Zola’s 
‘La Debacle,’ among great dramatic war novels. Herein also are at least three of the
best drawn characters in international literature, - the masterly miser Candiola, his 
beautiful daughter Mariquilla, and that valiant and lovable citizen, Don Jose de 
Montoria. Manuela Sanchez appears as«a minor character, the ‘Maid of Saragossa’
whose bravery is honored in a street named for her in her native city. She is a type 
of the daughters of Saragossa, for more than one of them, in the exaltation of the 
terrific struggle against the French, extended their patriotic services beyond those 
gentle ones usual to women in besieged cities, rallying soldiers and serving guns. 
The events leading up to the siege of Saragossa are a part of the history of Spain in
her struggle for continued national existence against the encroachments of 
Napoleon. Although it was national warfare, each province and strong provincial city
made its own individual stand. Therefore words like those quoted on a preceding 
page from Napier’s ‘Peninsular War’ have an especial significance. The English 
general’s words are doubly striking when read in connection with these of Galdos, 
‘Men of little sense - without any on occasion - the Spanish to-day, as ever, make a 
thousand blunders, stumbling and rising in the struggle of their inborn vices with the
eminent qualities which they still preserve. Providence holds in store for this people
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Galeano, Eduardo. Upside Down: A Primer For the Looking-Glass World. New York.
2000. Metropolitan/Holt. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 
0805063757. Engravings by Jose Guadalupe Posada. Translated from the Spanish
by Mark Fried. 358 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration by Jose Guadalupe Posada.
Jacket design by Raquel Jaramillo. Inventory # 28323. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - From the author of the incomparable MEMORY OF FIRE
trilogy, winner of the 1989 American Book Award, a bitingly funny, kaleidoscope 
vision of the First World through the eyes of the Third Recipient of the first Lannan 
Prize for Cultural Freedom, Eduardo Gateano combines a novelist’s intensity, a 
poet’s lyricism, a journalist’s fearlessness, and the strong judgments of an engaged
historian. His classic Memory of Fire trilogy caught as never before the history of the
Americas through a panoramic series of vignettes that swept the reader from the 
first native creation myth to Last night’s news. Now, in Upside Down, Galeano offers
an eloquent, passionate, sometimes hilarious exposé of our First World privileges 
and assumptions. In a series of lesson plans and a ‘program of study’ about our 
beleaguered planet, Upside Down takes us on a wild trip through the global looking
glass. From a master class in ‘The Impunity of Power’ to a seminar on ‘The Sacred
Car,’ with tips along the way on ‘How to Resist Useless Vices’ and a declaration of 
‘The Right to Rave,’ Gateano surveys a world unevenly divided between abundance
and deprivation, carnival and torture, power and its Lack. We have accepted a 
‘reality’ we should reject, he teaches us, one where poverty kills, people are hungry,
machines are more precious than humans, and children work from dark to dark. In 
the north, we are fed on a diet of artificial need and all made the same by the things
we own; the south is the galley slave enabling our greed. A work of fire and charm,
UPSIDE DOWN makes us see our world anew and even glimpse how we might set 
it right.

Eduardo Hughes Galeano (born 3 September 1940) is a Uruguayan journalist, writer
and novelist. His best known works are Memoria del fuego (Memory of Fire Trilogy,
1986) and Las venas abiertas de América Latina (Open Veins of Latin America, 
1971) which have been translated into 20 languages and transcend orthodox 
genres: combining fiction, journalism, political analysis, and history. The author 
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Galeano, Eduardo. Walking Words. New York. 1995. Norton. 1st American Edition.
Very Good in Dustjacket. 0393037827. Translated from the Spanish by Mark Fried.
Woodcuts by Jose Francisco Borges. 328 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by 
Roberto de Vicq de Cumptich. Jacket illustrations by Jos? Francisco Borges. 
Inventory # 25715. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - WALKING WORDS is a unique collaboration between 
the world-renowned author Eduardo Galeano and the Brazilian woodcut artist José
Francisco Borges-a brilliant feat of storytelling in the tradition of Italo Calvino’s 
ITALIAN FOLKTALES. With the same literary genius that Galeano applied to his 
epic history of the Americas, Memory of Fire, he here tells, as he puts it, ‘the stories
of ghouls and fools that I’d like to write, voices I’ve collected in my dream-like 
wanderings or heard in my wakeful dreams.’ Galeano’s narrative sources are to be 
found in the folklore of rural and urban Latin America, but this is far more than an 
exercise in literary anthropology. Instead, these tales and riddles and aphorisms and
paradoxes become testaments to the power of stories to make and remake and 
enchant the world. Through the medium of Galeano’s eloquent language and 
Borges’s equally rich images, ‘reality’ stands revealed as a poor imitation of the real
magic of human life and imagination.

Eduardo Hughes Galeano (born 3 September 1940) is a Uruguayan journalist, writer
and novelist. His best known works are Memoria del fuego (Memory of Fire Trilogy,
1986) and Las venas abiertas de América Latina (Open Veins of Latin America, 
1971) which have been translated into 20 languages and transcend orthodox 
genres: combining fiction, journalism, political analysis, and history. The author 
himself has proclaimed his obsession as a writer saying, ‘I'm a writer obsessed with
remembering, with remembering the past of America above all and above all that of
Latin America, intimate land condemned to amnesia.’
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Galindo, Sergio. Mexican Masquerade/La Comparsa. Pittsburgh. 1984. Latin 
American Literary Review Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 
093548017x. Translated from the Spanish by Carolyn & John Brushwood. 92 pages.
paperback. Cover: Tina Matsch. Inventory # 5156. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The narration is conveyed in fragments of dialogue, 
interior monologues, and brief narrative sketches. The quest for identity, the role of 
the individual in a modern society, the ambivalent role of sex as a means of 
communication as well as degradation are familiar themes which unify the fragments
of La comparsa.’ - Joseph Sommers in AFTER THE STORM: LANDMARKS OF 
THE MODERN MEXICAN NOVEL. ‘La Comparsa is a fascinating view, often 
amusing and occasionally eyebrow-raising, of a whole town that has collectively ‘let 
its hair down. The variegated procession of images, incidents, and conversations 
provides a satisfying characterization of these humorous persons caught up in 
uninhibited celebration!’ - Walter M. Langford in THE MEXICAN NOVEL COMES OF
AGE. ‘La comparsa looks deeply into the part of his fictional world that Galindo 
knows most intimately - he captures the customs and attitudes of the people who 
live in the provincial capital of Veracruz. (Provincial in the selection of themes and 
characters, Galindo once again cleverly avoids the dangers of writing a regional 
novel.) The city of Jalapa, as it appears in these pages, freed from moral restraints 
because of Carnival, allows its inhabitants to behave more or less as they really are
rather than as what they seem to be. A brief periodic catharsis, Carnival serves as 
the law of the three unities (time, place and action in this novel!’ - Emmanuel 
Carballo in La Cultura en Mexico.

Sergio Galindo (September 2, 1926 - January 3, 1993) was a Mexican novelist and 
short-story writer. He was born in Jalapa in the state of Veracruz, a region of Mexico
that figures prominently in much of his writing. His most widely acclaimed novels are
El Bordo (“The Precipice”, 1960) and Otilia Rauda (1986), the latter filmed as La 
Mujer del Pueblo in 2001.
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Galindo, Sergio. The Precipice. Austin. 1969. University Of Texas Press. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0292784082. Translated from the 
Spanish by John & Carolyn Brushwood. Drawings by Luis Eades. 185 pages. 
hardcover. Cover art by Luis Eades. Texas Pan American Series. Inventory # 4034.
$25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THE PRECIPICE, an intimate picture of the complexity of
life in a contemporary Mexican family, is a novel of anticipation. The reader is 
involved immediately and joins the characters in their anxiety about what will 
happen. Although he may sense, in a general way, what the outcome will be, the 
details become clear only with Galindo’s careful development of the story. Events of
earlier times play a role in present reality. Memories of revolutionary upheaval and of
a moment of socialist indoctrination cast their long shadows over the present, and 
these echoes are as characteristically Mexican as the aspects of contemporary life,
which Galindo reveals. We become aware of attitudes toward foreigners, for 
example, and of the importance of tourism, of Spanish immigrants in commerce, of 
the vanishing old aristocracy, of the changing attitudes when class lines are crossed.
But all this is background. The novel’s plot is based on human emotions as universal
as love, resentment, and resignation. Galindo shows how members of a single 
family behave as they try to reconcile their egos with tile requirements of family 
living. Each individual can fulfill his personal destiny (at least as it appears to him) by
following a certain course of action. Some are denied this fulfillment by inexplicable 
fate. Others destroy it through a kind of self-punishment. Still others find it is 
possible to make a satisfactory compromise. Galindo views the search for fulfillment
from the standpoint of those who have missed the opportunity and also as it appears
to those who are still seeking. He brings his people to life by his genius for selecting
just the right detail to make a situation or an emotion absolutely real.

Sergio Galindo (September 2, 1926 - January 3, 1993) was a Mexican novelist and 
short-story writer. He was born in Jalapa in the state of Veracruz, a region of Mexico
that figures prominently in much of his writing. His most widely acclaimed novels are
El Bordo (“The Precipice”, 1960) and Otilia Rauda (1986), the latter filmed as La 
Mujer del Pueblo in 2001.
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Gallegos, Romulo. Canaima. Caracas. 1984. North American Association Of 
Venezuela. Published To Commemorate The Centennial of The Birth of Romulo 
Gallegos. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. Translated from the Spanish & 
Annotated by Jamie Tello. Introduction and reference bibliography by Efrain Suborn.
25 color and 13 black-and-white illustrations, maps, introduction, notes, bibliography.
319 pages. hardcover. Cover photograph of a jaguar by Charles Brewer Carias. 
Inventory # 9101. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The first English translation of Venezuelan novelist 
Romulo Gallegos’ great epic of the Orinoco Rivet during the Gomez dictatorship of 
the 1930s. This luxury edition of CANAIMA was commissioned by the North 
American Association of Venezuela to commemorate the 100th anniversary of 
Gallegos’ birth in 1884. The book is set in the 1930s in Venezuela, a time when 
barbarism and civilization were in conflict and when men resorted to daring 
manliness and unpunished violence. First published in 1915 in Spain, where 
Gallegos was living in self-imposed exile, the book was banned in Venezuela. 
Readers will find this complete edition the perfect introduction to Gallegos’ world and
work. The translation is excellent, and the scholarly apparatus is supportive and 
enlightening. Twenty-five color plates illustrate the distinctive jungle setting. An 
endpaper map shows the many places mentioned in the novel.

Rómulo Ángel del Monte Carmelo Gallegos Freire (2 August 1884 – 7 April 1969) 
was a Venezuelan novelist and politician. For a period of some nine months during 
1948, he was the first cleanly elected president in his country's history. Rómulo 
Gallegos was born in Caracas to Rómulo Gallegos Osío and Rita Freire Guruceaga,
into a family of humble origin. He began his work as a schoolteacher, writer, and 
journalist in 1903. His novel Doña Bárbara was first published 1929, and it was 
because of the book's criticisms of the regime of longtime dictator Juan Vicente 
Gómez that he was forced to flee the country. He took refuge in Spain, where he 
continued to write: his acclaimed novels Cantaclaro (1934) and Canaima (1935) 
date from this period. He returned to Venezuela in 1936 and was appointed Minister
of Public Education. In 1937 he was elected to Congress and, in 1940–41, served as
councillor of Caracas. In 1945, was involved in the coup d'état that brought Rómulo
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Garcia Marquez, Gabriel. Chronicle of a Death Foretold. New York. 1983. Knopf. 1st
American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 0394530748. Translated 
from the Spanish by Gregory Rabassa. 120 pages. hardcover. Front-of-jacket 
illustration by Alain Gauthier. Inventory # 16561. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Never had a death been foretold more widely. Twenty-
two people had heard the Vicario twins discussing their intentions in the market on 
the morning of the murder, It was as if they were challenging someone to stop their 
crime. By the time the Bishop’s boat arrived, there were very few people in the 
village who did not know that young, open-hearted, wealthy Santiago Nasar was the
twins’ declared victim - or why. Yet twenty-three years later, when the narrator 
pieces this fascinating chronicle together, witnesses cannot explain why Santiago 
was not warned - or whether he was guilty of anything at all. The day before his 
murder, Santiago, like almost everyone else in the village, revelled at the wedding of
Angela Vicario, Her groom, Bayardo San Roman, was a relative newcomer to the 
community, but he had a large fortune, a hero General for a father, and a mother 
and sisters whose fashionable appearance at the ceremony left a deep impression.
Some thought Bayardo a strange man, not least of all his bride, He had decided to
marry Angela, having seen her only once, crossing the square. He never tried to 
seduce her, just bewitched the family. And even if he hadn’t succeeded in 
bewitching them himself his money would have, Angela made one other mistake 
beyond that of marrying a man she didn’t love: she dared to put on the veil and take
the orange blossoms which were to signify her purity. Gabriel Garcia Márquez’s 
ability to recreate the intrigue and claustrophobia - the curious notion of morality and
honour - which can entangle a small, close community, is well known from his 
masterpiece, ONE HUNDRED YEARS OF SOLITUDE. CHRONICLE OF A DEATH
FORETOLD is another such intensely vivid drama, in which the quality of innocence
takes on unpredictable shapes.

GABRIEL GARCIA MARQUEZ was born in Aracataca, Colombia, in 1928. He 
attended the University of Bogota and later worked as a reporter for the Colombian 
newspaper El Espectador and as a foreign correspondent in Rome, Paris, 
Barcelona, Caracas, and New York. He is the author of many novels and collections
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Garcia Marquez, Gabriel. In Evil Hour. New York. 1980. Avon/Bard. Reprinted 
Paperback Edition. Small Mark At Top Corner Edge,Ptherwise Very Good in 
Wrappers. 0380521679. Translated from the Spanish by Gregory Rabassa. 183 
pages. paperback. Inventory # 35353. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - IN EVIL HOUR is the eerie, magical story of a small 
Colombian village suddenly haunted by mysterious lampoons—incendiary posters 
spreading monstrous rumors about the town’s most respected citizens. Overnight, 
the rainy tranquility of the village becomes a smoldering chaos of scandal, deceit, 
and murder. Full of the imaginative marvels, comic exaggerations, and exotic 
dreams that made ONE HUNDRED YEARS OF SOLITUDE a world-wide legend, IN
EVIL HOUR combines the real and the fantastic, as Gabriel Garcia Marquez 
conjures up a dreamy Latin American village that discovers, in its very midst, the 
many faces of evil.

GABRIEL GARCIA MARQUEZ was born in Aracataca, Colombia, in 1928. He 
attended the University of Bogota and later worked as a reporter for the Colombian 
newspaper El Espectador and as a foreign correspondent in Rome, Paris, 
Barcelona, Caracas, and New York. He is the author of many novels and collections
of stories-including NO ONE WRITES TO THE COLONEL AND OTHER STORIES,
THE AUTUMN OF THE PATRIARCH, INNOCENT ERËNDIRA AND OTHER 
STORIES, IN EVIL HOUR, LEAF STORM AND OTHER STORIES, CHRONICLE 
OF A DEATH FORETOLD, LOVE IN THE TIME OF CHOLERA, and ONE 
HUNDRED YEARS OF SOLITUDE. Garcia Márquez was awarded the Nobel Prize 
for Literature in 1982.
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Garcia Marquez, Gabriel. Innocent Erendira and Other Stories. New York. 1978. 
Harper & Row. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0060114169. 
Translated from the Spanish by Gregory Rabassa. 183 pages. hardcover. Jacket 
design by Guy Fleming. Author's photograph by Sophie Baker. Inventory # 3968. 
$22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This new collection of short fiction by one of the world’s 
greatest living writers includes a novella and eleven short stories and represents 
some of Garcia Márquez’s earlier work of the 1950s as well as stories written in the
1960s and 1970s. The interest, audience and critical reception of Garcia Márquez 
continues to grow, and in these stories one finds the uniquely original qualities that 
have made his work famous throughout the world-myth and mystery, pathos and 
passion, imagination and reality, characters of magic and truth. Brilliantly translated
by Gregory Rabassa, this is the first time these marvelous stories have appeared in
book form in English.

GABRIEL GARCIA MARQUEZ was born in Aracataca, Colombia, in 1928. He 
attended the University of Bogota and later worked as a reporter for the Colombian 
newspaper El Espectador and as a foreign correspondent in Rome, Paris, 
Barcelona, Caracas, and New York. He is the author of many novels and collections
of stories-including NO ONE WRITES TO THE COLONEL AND OTHER STORIES,
THE AUTUMN OF THE PATRIARCH, INNOCENT ERËNDIRA AND OTHER 
STORIES, IN EVIL HOUR, LEAF STORM AND OTHER STORIES, CHRONICLE 
OF A DEATH FORETOLD, LOVE IN THE TIME OF CHOLERA, and ONE 
HUNDRED YEARS OF SOLITUDE. Garcia Márquez was awarded the Nobel Prize 
for Literature in 1982.
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Garcia Marquez, Gabriel. News of a Kidnapping. New York. 1997. Knopf. 
Uncorrected Proof. Very Good in Wrappers. 0375400516. Translated from the 
Spanish by Edith Grossman. 281 pages. paperback. Inventory # 23941. $50

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This astonishing book by the Nobel laureate Gabriel 
Garcia Márquez chronicles the 1990 kidnappings of ten Colombian men and women
- all journalists but one - by the Medellin drug boss Pablo Escobar. The carefully 
orchestrated abductions were Escobar’s attempt to extort from the government its 
assurance that he, and other narcotics traffickers, would not be extradited to the 
United States if they were to surrender. From the highest corridors of government to
the domain of the ruthless drug cartels, we watch the unfolding of a bizarre drama 
replete with fascinating characters: César Gaviria, the nation’s cool and secretive 
president; Diana Turbay, a famous television journalist and magazine editor; three 
indomitable women who are imprisoned for miserable months in a small room with a
light perpetually on; an eighty-two-year-old priest with a mission to bring the regime
and the cartel to the negotiating table; and Escobar himself, the legendary drug 
baron who changes his bodyguards daily and main- tains a private zoo with giraffes
and hippos from Africa. All of this takes place in a country where presidential 
candidates and cabinet officers are routinely assassinated; where police go into the
Medellin slums to murder boys they think may be working for Escobar; but where 
brave and honest citizens are trying desperately to make democracy survive.

GABRIEL GARCIA MARQUEZ was born in Aracataca, Colombia, in 1928. He 
attended the University of Bogota and later worked as a reporter for the Colombian 
newspaper El Espectador and as a foreign correspondent in Rome, Paris, 
Barcelona, Caracas, and New York. He is the author of many novels and collections
of stories-including NO ONE WRITES TO THE COLONEL AND OTHER STORIES,
THE AUTUMN OF THE PATRIARCH, INNOCENT ERËNDIRA AND OTHER 
STORIES, IN EVIL HOUR, LEAF STORM AND OTHER STORIES, CHRONICLE 
OF A DEATH FORETOLD, LOVE IN THE TIME OF CHOLERA, and ONE 
HUNDRED YEARS OF SOLITUDE. Garcia Márquez was awarded the Nobel Prize 
for Literature in 1982.

keywords

Colombia Translated 
Politics History 

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $50.00



image filename

0060919639.jpg

image

author pic filename

Garcia Marquez, 
Gabriel.jpg

author picture

listing

Garcia Marquez, Gabriel. The Autumn of the Patriarch. New York. 1991. Harper 
Perennial. Reprinted Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0060919639. 
Translated from the Spanish by Gregory Rabassa. 269 pages. paperback. Cover 
illustration by Cathleen Toelke. Inventory # 35352. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A dictator’s body is discovered in his Enormous, 
crumbling palace. Revolutionaries burst in and find his rotting corpse in an anarchic 
tangle of past and present - a present already lost and decayed, a past of almost 
unimaginable richness in which the palace was crowded with the dictator’s ministers,
bodyguards and servants, who kept him precariously balanced in power, and also 
with a tribe of women and children. The atmosphere is dreamlike - even nightmarish
- real, vibrant and sensually exact, and at the same time vague and almost 
unbelievable. From this very definite beginning the novel moves round and round in 
time - backward, forward and sideways in a narrative of reminiscence. The action 
takes place in a Latin American country in an advanced state of corruption, anarchy,
savagery, and physical exuberance. The time is the modern period, though not 
specified. An air force is mentioned; a League of Nations exists somewhere; 
American ambassadors with names like Wilson move in and out and occasionally 
the Pope sends messages. Dominating the action is the dictator-general, at first an 
almost messianic presence loved by the people, appearing suddenly among the 
peasants like a vision, walking alone or with a few colleagues, but as a rule going 
unguarded and unafraid. Then, as his rule tightens, as things become harsher, be 
becomes more suspicious and frightened and goes out only in a closely guarded car
and with a bodyguard; or else he appears on a balcony, a distant, scarcely human 
figure. The discovery of a man who is his double makes appearances much easier 
for him; the double is dressed as people expect the leader to dress, and is sent to 
appear where the leader is expected. When there is an assassination, it is the 
double, not the leader, who is killed.

GABRIEL GARCIA MARQUEZ was born in Aracataca, Colombia, in 1928. He is the
author of many novels and collections of stories-including NO ONE WRITES TO 
THE COLONEL AND OTHER STORIES, THE AUTUMN OF THE PATRIARCH, 
INNOCENT ERËNDIRA AND OTHER STORIES, IN EVIL HOUR, LEAF STORM 
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Garcia Marquez, Gabriel. The Autumn of the Patriarch. New York. 1977. Avon/Bard.
1st Avon/Bard Paperback Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Wrappers. 
0380017741. Translated from the Spanish by Gregory Rabassa. 251 pages. 
paperback. Inventory # 3970. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘HYPNOTIC AND BRILLIANT’ - Publishers Weekly. ‘A 
book of incredible depth, breadth, richness, vitality, intelligence, humor, wisdom, 
subtlety. Like all great fiction, it contains endless layers of experience and meaning,
and a first reading can only give hints of its richness. It has the odor of the jungle 
and the ocean, the insouciance of a prostitute, the astonishments of a magician, the
sad yet hopeful wisdom of an old man.’ - The Miami Herald. ‘A stunning portrait of a
monstrous Caribbean tyrant. He is a bird woman’s bastard, conceived in a storm of
bluebottle flies, born in a convent doorway, gifted at birth with huge, deformed feet 
and an enlarged testicle the size of a fig, which whistles a tune of pain to him every
moment of his impossibly long Life. Mystical, surrealistic. Rabelaisian in its 
excesses, its distortions, and its exotic language.’ - The New York Times. ‘We 
seldom see a novel as fine as this one.’ - The Chicago Tribune.

GABRIEL GARCIA MARQUEZ was born in Aracataca, Colombia, in 1928. He 
attended the University of Bogota and later worked as a reporter for the Colombian 
newspaper El Espectador and as a foreign correspondent in Rome, Paris, 
Barcelona, Caracas, and New York. He is the author of many novels and collections
of stories-including NO ONE WRITES TO THE COLONEL AND OTHER STORIES,
THE AUTUMN OF THE PATRIARCH, INNOCENT ERËNDIRA AND OTHER 
STORIES, IN EVIL HOUR, LEAF STORM AND OTHER STORIES, CHRONICLE 
OF A DEATH FORETOLD, LOVE IN THE TIME OF CHOLERA, and ONE 
HUNDRED YEARS OF SOLITUDE. Garcia Márquez was awarded the Nobel Prize 
for Literature in 1982.
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Garcia Marquez, Gabriel. The Story of a Shipwrecked Sailor. New York. 1986. 
Knopf. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Price-Clipped Dustjacket. 0394548108. 
Translated from the Spanish by Randolph Hogan. 109 pages. hardcover. Jacket 
illustration by Douglas Fraser. Jacket design by Sara Eisenman. Inventory # 228. 
$12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In 1955, Gabriel Garcia Marquez was working for a 
newspaper in Bogota, Colombia. In February of that year, several crew members of
a Colombian destroyer were washed overboard and disappeared. Ten days later, 
one of them turned up half dead on a deserted beach in northern Colombia. This 
book, which originally appeared as a series of newspaper articles, is Garcia 
Marquez’s account of that sailor’s ordeal. As the story opens, Luis Alejandro 
Velasco and his mates are preparing to leave Mobile, Alabama, where they have 
spent the previous eight months while their ship underwent repairs. A veteran sailor,
Velasco is a little uneasy about the voyage home, and within a few hours of casting
off, his premonitions are borne out. As the dangerously overloaded ship plunges 
through heavy seas, he is suddenly pitched into the angry waters. Now, and for days
to come, he must struggle for his life and his sanity.

Gabriel José de la Concordia García Márquez, also known as Gabo (born March 6,
1928 in Aracataca, Colombia) is a Colombian novelist, journalist, editor, publisher, 
political activist, and recipient of the 1982 Nobel Prize in Literature. García Márquez
has lived mostly in Mexico and Europe and currently spends much of his time in 
Mexico City. Widely credited with introducing the global public to magical realism, he
has secured both significant critical acclaim and widespread commercial success. 
Many people hold that García Márquez ranks alongside his co-writers of the Latin 
American Boom, Jorge Luis Borges, Alejo Carpentier, Miguel Angel Asturias, Carlos
Fuentes, Mario Vargas Llosa and Julio Cortázar as one of the world’s greatest 20th-
century authors. Gabriel García Márquez is the father of television and film director
Rodrigo Garcia. Gabriel García Márquez was born in the town of Aracataca, 
Magdalena. His parents left him to be brought up by his grandparents. The writer 
often credited his grandmother’s way of telling a story as an important influence on 
his own story telling. After starting his early education at a boarding school in 
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Garcia Marquez. Gabriel. Living To Tell the Tale. New York. 2003. Knopf. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 1400041341. Translated from the 
Spanish by Edith Grossman. 385 pages. hardcover. Jacket photograph - Gabriel 
Garcia marquez, two years old. Jacket design by Carol Devine Carson. Inventory #
34358. $30

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In this long-awaited first volume of a planned trilogy, the
most acclaimed and revered living Nobel laureate begins to tell us the story of his 
life. Like all his work, LIVING TO TELL THE TALE is a magnificent piece of writing. It
spans Gabriel García Márquez’s life from his birth in 1927 through the start of his 
career as a writer to the moment in the 1950s when he proposed to the woman who
would become his wife. It has the shape, the quality, and the vividness of a 
conversation with the reader - a tale of people, places, and events as they occur to 
him: the colorful stories of his eccentric family members; the great influence of his 
mother and maternal grandfather; his consuming career in journalism, and the 
friends and mentors who encouraged him; the myths and mysteries of his beloved 
Colombia; personal details, undisclosed until now, that would appear later, 
transmuted and transposed, in his fiction; and, above all, his fervent desire to 
become a writer. And, as in his fiction, the narrator here is an inspired observer of 
the physical world, able to make clear the emotions and passions that lie at the heart
of a life - in this instance, his own. Living to Tell the Tale is a radiant, powerful, and 
beguiling memoir that gives us the formation of Gabriel García Márquez as a writer 
and as a man.

GABRIEL GARCIA MARQUEZ was born in Aracataca, Colombia, in 1928. He 
attended the University of Bogota and later worked as a reporter for the Colombian 
newspaper El Espectador and as a foreign correspondent in Rome, Paris, 
Barcelona, Caracas, and New York. He is the author of many novels and collections
of stories-including NO ONE WRITES TO THE COLONEL AND OTHER STORIES,
THE AUTUMN OF THE PATRIARCH, INNOCENT ERËNDIRA AND OTHER 
STORIES, IN EVIL HOUR, LEAF STORM AND OTHER STORIES, CHRONICLE 
OF A DEATH FORETOLD, LOVE IN THE TIME OF CHOLERA, and ONE 
HUNDRED YEARS OF SOLITUDE. Garcia Márquez was awarded the Nobel Prize 
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Garcia Sanchez, Javier. Lady of the South Wind. San Francisco. 1990. North Point
Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0865474060. Translated from
the Spanish by Michael Bradburn Ruster & Myrna R. Villa. 221 pages. hardcover. 
Cover: Bruce McGaw-'Goodbye'. Inventory # 13937. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - From his new home in the sanitarium, Hans Kruger 
confesses his dangerously consuming love for Olga Dittersdorf to a friend, spinning
a frightening tale of obsession and fatal attraction that led to violence.

Javier García Sánchez has worked as a journalist in different news and cultural 
media. He has published articles in Cuadernos Hispanoamericanos, El viejo Topo, 
Destino, Camp de l'arpa, Tiempo de Historia and Historia 16. For two years he has 
been chief editor of the magazine Quimera and he has worked in the culture section
of La Voz de Euskadi. He is the author of narrative works such as: Lady of the South
Wind (1985), with which he won the Pío Baroja prize, El mecanógrafo (1989), La 
historia más triste (1991), awarded the Herralde prize, El Alpe-d'Huez (1994), The 
Others (1998) and Falta alma (2001), amongst others. He has also published a book
of poetry (1980); the biography Indurain: A Tempered Passion (1997), and several 
books of short stories, including: Teoría de la identidad (1984) and Crítica de la 
razón impura (1991). In 2003 he won the Azorín prize for his latest novel, Dios se ha
ido.
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Garcia-Roza, Luiz Alfredo. December Heat: An Inspector Espinosa Mystery. New 
York. 2003. Henry Holt. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 
0805068902. Translated from the Portuguese by Benjamin Moser. 277 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket photograph by David Alan Harvey/Magnum Photos. Jacket design
by John Candell. Inventory # 34266. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘IF GABRIEL GARCIA MARQUEZ WROTE CRIME 
FICTION, HE MIGHT CREATE A DETECTIVE LIKE INSPECTOR ESPINOSA.’ - 
THE BALTIMORE SUN. A sultry December night in Rio de Janeiro. A retired 
policeman spends a typically alcohol-filled evening with his girlfriend, a prostitute. 
When he wakes up the next morning, his wallet and car key are missing, his 
girlfriend has been murdered, and he can remember none of the events of the 
previous night. Called in to investigate is Inspector Espinosa, veteran detective and 
friend of the ex-cop. It’s a seemingly open-and-shut case, but Espinosa is convinced
there’s more here than meets the eye, and when other bodies begin turning up, he 
finds himself not only racing a killer but falling in love. Hailed by critics for ‘his 
existential sensibility, his exotic beat, and his literary merit’ (San Francisco 
Chronicle), Inspector Espinosa won over American audiences with his debut in THE
SILENCE OF THE RAIN. DECEMBER HEAT, the second in this bestselling 
Brazilian series, shares the first book’s steamy evocation of exotic Rio de Janeiro, its
singular narrative approach, and, above all, its highly appealing protagonist. And 
once again, Luiz Alfredo Garcia-Roza delivers a story as unusual as it is complex, 
with a resolution sure to elude - and ultimately delight - even the most discerning 
crime readers. A distinguished academic, LUIZ ALFREDO GARCIA- ROZA is a 
critically acclaimed, bestselling novelist who lives in Rio de Janeiro. The first book in
his crime series, THE SILENCE OF THE RAIN, was published in 2002 by Henry 
Holt; the third will be published in 2004.

Luiz Alfredo Garcia Roza (born 1936 in Rio de Janeiro) is a retired Brazilian 
professor and current novelist. As an academic he wrote philosophy and psychology
textbooks. After retiring from academia he became known as a novelist and shared 
the Prêmio Jabuti for Literature in 1997. He is known for his Detective fiction, in 
particular his Inspector Espinosa Mystery series.
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Garcia-Roza, Luiz Alfredo. The Silence of the Rain. New York. 2003. Picador. 1st 
American Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0312421184. Translated from
the Portuguese by Benjamin Moser. 261 pages. paperback. Cover photograph by 
Milton Montenegro/Getty Images. Cover design by Emily Mahon. Inventory # 34095.
$6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In a parking garage in the center of Rio de Janeiro, 
corporate executive Ricardo Carvalho is found dead in his car, a bullet in his head. it
appears he has been robbed and murdered - the gun, his wallet, and his briefcase 
are nowhere to be found - and so Inspector Espinosa is called in to investigate. Not
your typical detective, the world-weary Espinosa has the mind of a philosopher, the
heart of a romantic, and enough experience to realize that things are not always as 
they seem. So ensues Espinosa’s dedicated attempt to unravel the mystery, without
advanced forensic technology and in a police force rife with corruption. What really 
happened to Carvalho and his secretary, Rose, who disappeared shortly thereafter?
That Carvalho had recently taken out a $1 million life insurance policy complicates 
matters - as does Espinosa’s attraction to Bia Vasconcelos, Carvalho’s beautiful 
widow and one of the murder suspects. When two more people turn up dead, 
Espinosa’s investigation takes on a new urgency, ultimately leading to an 
unconventional, shocking conclusion. A runaway bestseller in Brazil, The Silence of 
the Rain is a compelling tale of murder, sex, corruption, and intrigue that subverts 
the crime genre. And in Espinosa, it introduces a complex and appealing new sleuth
to American readers. A distinguished academic, Luiz Alfredo Garcia-Roza is a 
critically acclaimed bestselling novelist who lives in Rio de Janiero.

Luiz Alfredo Garcia Roza (born 1936 in Rio de Janeiro) is a retired Brazilian 
professor and current novelist. As an academic he wrote philosophy and psychology
textbooks. After retiring from academia he became known as a novelist and shared 
the Prêmio Jabuti for Literature in 1997. He is known for his Detective fiction, in 
particular his Inspector Espinosa Mystery series.
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Ghanem, Ali. The Seven-Headed Serpent. San Diego. 1986. Harcourt Brace 
Jovanovich. 1st Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0151812004. Translated from the
French by Alan Sheridan. 326 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Laurie Dolphin. 
Inventory # 2611. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This is the story of a young man who dreams his own 
future and achieves it, against staggering odds. Born into a Berber family in the 
mountains of Algeria, Allawa grows up in a world of curses, blessings, serpents, 
witchcraft, fear, and death.

Ali Ghanem was born in 1943 in Algeria and works today in France as a filmmaker.
His films have won awards at international festivals in Prades, Verona, Cannes, and
Venice. His first novel, A Wife for My Son, has been translated into several 
languages. Ali Ghanem lives in Paris.
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Gide, Andre. The Counterfeiters With Journal of the Counterfeiters. New York. 1957.
Knopf. Reprinted Edition. Previous Owner's Name Penned in Front, Otherwise Very
Good. No Dustjacket. Translated from the French by Dorothy Bussy & Justin 
O'Brien. 432 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 21134. $6.25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In THE COUNTERFEITERS A young artist pursues a 
search for knowledge through the treatment of homosexuality and the collapse of 
morality in middle class France.

André Paul Guillaume Gide (22 November 1869 – 19 February 1951) was a French
author and winner of the Nobel Prize in literature in 1947. Gide's career ranged from
its beginnings in the symbolist movement, to the advent of anticolonialism between 
the two World Wars. Known for his fiction as well as his autobiographical works, 
Gide exposes to public view the conflict and eventual reconciliation between the two
sides of his personality, split apart by a strait-laced education and a narrow social 
moralism. Gide's work can be seen as an investigation of freedom and 
empowerment in the face of moralistic and puritanical constraints, and gravitates 
around his continuous effort to achieve intellectual honesty. His self-exploratory 
texts reflect his search of how to be fully oneself, even to the point of owning one's 
sexual nature, without at the same time betraying one's values. His political activity 
is informed by the same ethos, as suggested by his repudiation of communism after
his 1936 voyage to the USSR.
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Giovene, Andrea. The Book of Sansevero. Boston. 1970. Houghton Mifflin. 1st 
American Edition. Small Ding On Spine, Otherwise Very Good. No Dustjacket. 
Translated from the Italian by Marguerite Waldman. 384 pages. hardcover. Inventory
# 25599. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The Book Of Sansevero is part of a series of novels that 
follows the fortunes of a Neapolitan nobleman, the narrator, born around the turn of 
the century; the second volume thus finds him in his thirties during the second 
decade of fascism, when a legacy allows him the freedom to live and build in one of
the remotest corners of Calabria and for years to cut himself off from the 
rumbustious and ridiculous goings-on in the rest of Italy. A fictionalized 
autobiography, depicting life in Europe in the first half of the 20th century. Originally
published in Italy under the title of L'Autobiografia de Giuliano Sansevero.

Andrea Giovene (1904 - 1995 ) was an Italian writer. He was born in Naples in 1904,
part of the family of the dukes of Girasole, one of the most noble and ancient 
Neapolitan dynasties. He left his home while still very young and traveled the world,
working as a shop assistant, then a dance teacher in Milan, a cavalry officer to 
Ferrara, and a bleacher in Paris. Giovene later pursued his interest as a painter, 
poet, translator, journalist, and literary man. He founded and directed the magazine
Vesuvio (1928-29). He published two works of fiction: Viaggio (Ricciardi, 1936) and 
Incanto (Ricciardi, 1940). During the Second World War he was a cavalry captain in
Greece, before becoming a prisoner in a concentration camp in Poland and 
Germany (1941-45), where he witnessed the fall of Berlin. After the war, he worked 
in the post-war studies commission of the Ministry (1946), later becoming deputy 
editor of the newspaper Il Mattino d'Italia from 1950 to 1952. He financed the 
archaeological excavations of the Greek necropolis of Palinuro, was editor-in-chief 
of the Neapolitan section of “Tempo”, an antique dealer, an expert in underwater 
fishing, and a bibliophile. He lived the last few years of his life in London with his son
Lorenzo, a lawyer, and also partly in Italy and Germany. He died in 1995 in 
Sant'Agata de 'Goti.
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Glissant, Edouard. The Ripening. New York. 1959. George Braziller. 1st American 
Edition. Small Tear Mark From A Price Sticker On Bottom Corner Of Front Free 
Endpaper, Otherwise Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket W/A Small Tear Mark 
From A Price Sticker On The Top Front Corner. Winner Of The Prix Renaudot. 
Translated from the French by Frances Frenaye. 253 pages. hardcover. JACKET 
DESIGN BY HAL SIEGEL. Inventory # 27040. $37.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - From the moment when Thaël, the young man from the
mountains, is summoned to join a group of revolutionaries in the town in order to 
perform a political murder, to his tragic return to mountain savagery, we are 
enveloped in the seething tropical atmosphere of the Caribbean. THE RIPENING is
much more than the story of a murder or of a political uprising. In microcosm, it is 
the saga of a whole people on their Caribbean island - their past, their future, the 
interweaving of the magic spells of old and the far-reaching potentialities of the 
future. Complementing and, in effect, shaping their destiny, is the vital force of the 
tropical island itself, the dark mountains, the sweltering plains, the surging sea, and 
the river Lizard, leading to the outside world. In this climate, conviction and passion 
take on an earthy taste and are as tangible as the landscape. It is against this 
background that the young Martinique author, Edouard Glissant, introduces his 
group of youthful conspirators. Their search for a synthesis of past and present, over
their aspirations for the future, and their gradual development of self-awareness and
self-expression, are interwoven with the drama of the birth of an entire people. THE
RIPENING, a first novel, was awarded the Renaudot Prize in 1958. It has been 
acclaimed by French critics as a masterpiece’, a novel of ‘epic stature.’

Édouard Glissant (21 September 1928 – 3 February 2011) was a Martinican writer,
poet and literary critic. He is widely recognised as one of the most influential figures 
in Caribbean thought and cultural commentary.
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Glissant, Edouard. The Ripening. Kingston. 1985. Heinemann. 1st Edition of This 
New Translation. Very Good in Slightly Worn Wrappers. 0435982222. Winner Of 
The Prix Renaudot. Translated from the French by Michael Dash. Caribbean Writers
Series. 195 pages. paperback. CWS34. Cover illustration by George Rodney. 
Inventory # 17882. $40

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This extraordinary novel tells the story of the rise to 
political maturity of eight young Martinicans, and their plans to stage a political 
murder. Concerned for the justice of the forthcoming elections, they fix upon a 
government agent who stands in the way of the people. They determine to kill him 
and, as their instrument, they choose Thael, an unsophisticated shepherd from the 
hills. THE RIPENING is set in Martinique, on a rich landscape full of life and death. It
is one of the most accomplished works by any French Caribbean writer. Edouard 
Glissant was born in 1928 in Martinique, and is well known as a poet, and a novelist.
THE RIPENING won the Prix Renaudot on its first publication in 1958.

Édouard Glissant (21 September 1928 – 3 February 2011) was a Martinican writer,
poet and literary critic. He is widely recognised as one of the most influential figures 
in Caribbean thought and cultural commentary.
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Gluck, Jay (editor). Ukiyo: Stories of the Floating World of Postwar Japan. New 
York. 1963. Vanguard Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn 
Dustjacket with a Few Small Pieces Missing. hardcover. Inventory # 25597. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A translation of contemporary (as of 1963) Japanese 
short stories, including one hitherto unpublished piece by Yukio Mishima.

Jay Gluck (b. Detroit, Michigan 1927 - d. California 2000), was an American 
archaeologist and historian of Persian art and a Japanophile.
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Go, Shizuko. Requiem. Tokyo. 1985. Kodansha. 1st Edition. Very Good in 
Dustjacket. 0870117165. 122 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 378. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Sixteen-year-old Setsuko has been a passionate believer
in Japan’s war effort, putting her heart into letters to frontline soldiers and doing 
munitions work with such dedication that she sacrifices her health. At the same time,
she is the only girl in the school to befriend Naomi, the free-spirited daughter of an 
imprisoned opponent of the war. Naomi regrets she cannot be more like Setsuko the
model student; Setsuko admires her plucky younger friend as she is; and their 
shared diary is a lively counterpoint of divided loyalties, fervor and skepticism, grief 
and hope. As the reality of war inexorably overwhelms these two young lives, 
Setsuko’s world is indeed ‘darker with her eyes open. ‘After the August 1945 
surrender -the ultimate disillusionment-she lies alone in a makeshift air-raid shelter
while tender memories of those she has lost and a questioning conscience light the
way to death. Author Shizuko Go was Setsuko’s age in 1945, but it was not until 
1972 that she wrote this intensely moving and thoughtful requiem for the ‘military 
nation girls.’ Its appeal against militarism is all the more powerful because voiced by
one who, as a child, embraced the war as her own. Few novels of the home front 
have so imaginatively transformed a chronicle of suffering into a search for meaning
that has far- reaching implications for women and men in every country. REQUIEM,
Shizuko Go’s first published work, was awarded the Akutagawa Prize.

Shizuko Go was born in Yokohama in 1929. She graduated from Tsurumi Higher 
School for Girls and, between recurrences of tuberculosis which continued until her 
late twenties, attended the Nihon Bungaku Gakko (a left-wing writers’ school) and 
took part in the Troika literary group led by writer Hiroshi No ma, a pacifist 
imprisoned during the war. Marriage and raising two sons postponed her writing 
debut until 1972, when the first part of Requiem appeared in a Yokohama ‘little 
magazine’ and the completed work was published in the literary review Bungakukai,
receiving the prestigious Akutagawa Prize the following year. Go has since 
published several volumes of essays and short stories.
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Godbout, Jacques. An American Story. Minneapolis. 1988. University Of Minnesota
Press. 1st American Edition. Some Foxing to Edges, otherwise Very Good in 
Hardcover. No Dustjacket As Issued. 0816617090. Translated from the French by 
Yves Saint-Pierre. 162 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 13354. $20

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Une histoire américaine (AN AMERICAN STORY) is a 
novel published in 1986 by Canadian novelist, essayist, children's writer, journalist, 
filmmaker and poet, Jacques Godbout. Une histoire américaine was one of the 
novels chosen for inclusion in the French version of Canada Reads, broadcast on 
Radio-Canada in 2004, where it was championed by union activist and professor 
Gérald Larose. Grégory Francœur, a brilliant professor from Quebec, leaves his 
family and political career behind to become the assistant to a distinguished 
academic in San Francisco. Because of a misunderstanding, typical of the ambiguity
that has been Francœur's lot in life, he becomes involved in a dangerous case of 
illegal immigration.

Jacques Godbout (born November 27, 1933) is a Canadian novelist, essayist, 
children's writer, journalist, filmmaker and poet. By his own admission a bit of a 
dabbler (touche-à-tout), Godbout has become one of the most important writers of 
his generation, with a major influence on post-1960 Quebec intellectual life.
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Goethe, Johann Wolfgang von. Elective Affinities. New York. 1971. Penguin Books.
Reprinted Penguin Classic Paperback Edition. Some Bumping & Tearing To Top &
Bottom Of Spine,Otherwise Good in Wrappers. 0140442421. Translated from the 
German & With An Introduction by R. J. Hollingdale. 300 pages. paperback. The 
cover shows a detail from 'Meadows near Greifswald' by Caspar David Friedrich, in 
the Kunsthalle, Hamburg. Inventory # 29051. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Goethe had lived with Christiane Vulpius for eighteen 
years before he married her in 1806. Less than two years later he fell in love with a 
young girl. ELECTIVE AFFINITIES reflects the conflict which Goethe felt between 
his high regard for the idea of marriage and his experience of spontaneous passion.
Set in the German countryside of the early nineteenth century, the novel depicts the
emotional turmoil into which Eduard and Charlotte are thrown by the introduction 
into their comfortably idle lives of two fresh faces. The novel — whose strange title 
stems from a current scientific theory — was widely assumed to argue for the 
chemical origin of love and thus condemned as immoral when it was first published.
Written in the form of the classic German Novelle, this darkly symbolic tale conveys 
the conflicting loyalties of Goethe’s heart as well as being an ironic portrait of the 
landed nobility.

Johann Wolfgang von Goethe (28 August 1749 – 22 March 1832) was a German 
writer, artist, and politician. His body of work includes epic and lyric poetry written in
a variety of metres and styles; prose and verse dramas; memoirs; an autobiography;
literary and aesthetic criticism; treatises on botany, anatomy, and colour; and four 
novels. In addition, numerous literary and scientific fragments, and more than 
10,000 letters written by him are extant, as are nearly 3,000 drawings.
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Goethe, Johann Wolfgang von. The Collected Works of Goethe: Faust 1 & 2, 
Volume 2. Princeton. 1994. Princeton University Press. Reprinted Paperback 
Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 069103656x. Translated from the German & Edited
by Stuart Atkins. 329 pages. paperback. Cover art by Gary Young. Inventory # 
34931. $19.95

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Goethe’s most complex and profound work, Faust was 
the effort of the great poet’s entire lifetime. Written over 60 years, it can be read as a
document of Goethe’s moral and artistic development. Faust is made available to 
the English reader in a completely new translation that communicates both its poetic
variety and its many levels of tone. The language is present-day English, and 
Goethe’s formal and rhythmic variety is reproduced in all its richness.

Johann Wolfgang von Goethe (28 August 1749 – 22 March 1832) was a German 
writer, artist, and politician. His body of work includes epic and lyric poetry written in
a variety of metres and styles; prose and verse dramas; memoirs; an autobiography;
literary and aesthetic criticism; treatises on botany, anatomy, and colour; and four 
novels. In addition, numerous literary and scientific fragments, and more than 
10,000 letters written by him are extant, as are nearly 3,000 drawings.
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Goethe, Johann Wolfgang von. The Collected Works of Goethe: Sorrows of Young
Werther/Elective Affinities/Novella, Volume 11. Princeton. 1995. Princeton University
Press. Reprinted Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0691043469. 
Translated from the German by Victor Lang & Judith Ryan. Edited by David E. 
Wellbery. 296 pages. paperback. Cover art by Gary Young. Inventory # 34933. 
$19.95

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Containing three of Goethe’s major prose works, this 
volume explores a range of themes: unfulfilled love, infidelity, divorce, tragic love, 
fantasy, and moral rebirth. One of Goethe’s best known works, The Sorrows of 
Young Werther, explores the extremes of the subjective experience through the 
novel’s depiction of a sensitive young man caught up in a love impossible to fulfill. In
Elective Affinities, a novel of tragic love, Goethe employs all the requisites of 
sentimental romance to give a deeply ironic perspective to the idea of love. As the 
title indicates, Novella examines the possibilities inherent in this genre.CONTENTS -
Prefatory Note; The Sorrows of Young Werther (translated by Victor Lange); Elective
Affinities (translated by Judith Ryan); Novella (translated by Victor Lange); Notes; 
Afterword.

Johann Wolfgang von Goethe (28 August 1749 – 22 March 1832) was a German 
writer, artist, and politician. His body of work includes epic and lyric poetry written in
a variety of metres and styles; prose and verse dramas; memoirs; an autobiography;
literary and aesthetic criticism; treatises on botany, anatomy, and colour; and four 
novels. In addition, numerous literary and scientific fragments, and more than 
10,000 letters written by him are extant, as are nearly 3,000 drawings.
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Goethe, Johann Wolfgang von. The Sorrow of Young Werther & Novella. New York.
1971. Random House. 1st American Printing of This Edition. Stain Mark On Top 
Edge & Mark From A Price Sticker On Front Endpaper,Otherwise Very Good.No 
Dustjacket. 0394470249. Translated from the German by Elizabeth Meyer & Louise
Bogan. Foreword by W. H. Auden. 203 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Irving 
Bogen. Inventory # 35694. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘Werther still fascinates us. To us it reads, not as a tragic
love story, but as a masterly and devastating portrait of a complete egoist, a spoiled
brat, incapable of love because he cares for nobody and nothing but himself and 
having his way at whatever cost to others. NOVELLA, published in 1828, four years
before Goethe’s death, is an excellent example of a literary genre, the idyll, at which
German writers, more than those of any other language group, have always 
excelled.’ - from the Foreword by W. H. Auden.

Johann Wolfgang von Goethe (28 August 1749 – 22 March 1832) was a German 
writer, artist, and politician. His body of work includes epic and lyric poetry written in
a variety of metres and styles; prose and verse dramas; memoirs; an autobiography;
literary and aesthetic criticism; treatises on botany, anatomy, and colour; and four 
novels. In addition, numerous literary and scientific fragments, and more than 
10,000 letters written by him are extant, as are nearly 3,000 drawings.
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Goethe, Johann Wolfgang von. The Sorrows of Young Werther and Selected 
Writings. New York. 1962. Signet/New American Library. 1st Signet Classic 
Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. Newly Translated From The German By
Catherine Hutter.Foreword By Hermann J. Weigand. 256 pages. paperback. CP140.
Cover: Percy?. Inventory # 31034. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This book is a unique collection comprising those works
of Goethe which stress his positive attitude toward love and death. In these tales 
and memoirs of fated courtships and redemption through death, the great classicist
avoids the melodramatic and macabre, infusing his writing with clairvoyant wisdom 
and 'the laughter of the gods.' His heroes and heroines, confronted by irreparable 
loss, stand strong in their will to live and reflect the wellsprings of universal order. A 
revolutionary in an epoch of sentiment, Goethe was the prime force of the Romantic
Movement throughout Europe. Emerson acclaimed him as the world's 'greatest 
writer.' Thomas Mann, whose own LOTTE IN WEIMAR recasts a central situation 
from THE SORROWS OF YOUNG WERTHER, Writes of this novel: 'As for Werther,
all the richness of (Goethe's) gift was apparent. The extreme, nerve - shattering 
sensitivity of the little book. evoked a storm of applause which went beyond all 
bounds and fairly intoxicated the world.’

Johann Wolfgang von Goethe (28 August 1749 – 22 March 1832) was a German 
writer, artist, and politician. His body of work includes epic and lyric poetry written in
a variety of metres and styles; prose and verse dramas; memoirs; an autobiography;
literary and aesthetic criticism; treatises on botany, anatomy, and colour; and four 
novels. In addition, numerous literary and scientific fragments, and more than 
10,000 letters written by him are extant, as are nearly 3,000 drawings.
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Gogol, Nicolai. The Diary of a Madman and Other Stories. New York. 1961. 
Signet/New American Library. 1st Signet Classic Paperback Edition. Previous 
Owner’s Name Penned in Front, Otherwise Very Good in Slightly Worn Wrappers. 
Newly Translated From The Russian By Andrew R. MacAndrew. Afterword By Leon
Stilman. 238 pages. paperback. CD40. Cover: Milton Glaser. Inventory # 33523. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - NIKOLAI GOGOL is universally regarded as the father of
Russian realism. His stories are rooted in commonplace events; his characters are 
the underdog and the insignificant. A romantic at heart, he used a startling blend of 
broad comedy and weird fantasy to expose the stupidity, coarseness, and 
meanness of life. This Signet Classic includes five of Gogol's most famous stories: 
THE DIARY OF A MADMAN, THE NOSE, THE CARRIAGE, THE OVERCOAT, and
a full - length historical romance: TARAS BULBA.

Nikolay Vasilyevich Gogol (1809-52), Russian writer, whose plays, short stories, and
novels rank among the great masterpieces of 19th-century Russian realist literature.
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Goldemberg, Isaac. Play By Play. New York. 1985. Persea Books. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0892550929. Translated from the Spanish by 
Hardie St. Martin. 172 pages. hardcover. Jacket painting by Susan Walp. Jacket 
design by Peter St. John Ginna. Inventory # 565. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - With this long-awaited second novel the author of the 
highly acclaimed FRAGMENTED LIFE OF DON JACOBO LERNER fulfills his early
promise. Wildly imaginative and darkly comic, PLAY BY PLAY is, most powerfully, a
deep, compassionate portrait of a young man born of two distinct and often 
conflicting worlds. Marquitos Karushansky, a star professional soccer player, is the 
son of a native Peruvian woman and an immigrant European Jew. Brought up solely
by his mother, he was raised among the myths and traditions of native Peruvian 
culture. Then, at the age of twelve, his father returned to reclaim him, to make him a
Jew. The story of Marquito’s conversion and its aftermath is told in a variety of 
narratives: a meditation which focuses on the endless moment of circumcision; the 
first-person accounts of two friends, one from a Jewish boys’ school and the other 
from a military academy; and through the frenetic voice of a sports announcer who 
recounts, play by play, the episodes of Marquitos’s life, magically transformed into 
the complex tactics of a soccer game in Lima’s National Stadium. For his depiction 
of the Jewish experience in South America, Mr. Goldemberg has no peer.

Isaac Goldemberg (born 1945) is a Peruvian-American author, founder of the 
Hostos Review, and a Distinguished Professor of Humanities at Hostos Community
College. Goldemberg was born in Peru, and immigrated to New York City, where he
currently lives, in 1964. His novel The Fragmented Life of Don Jacobo Lerner, was 
chosen by the National Yiddish Book Center as, 'one of the 100 greatest Jewish 
Books of the last 150 years.' The book tells the story of the life of Jacobo Lerner, a 
Jewish merchant, who immigrates to Peru from Eastern Europe.
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Goldemberg, Isaac. The Fragmented Life of Don Jacobo Lerner. New York. 1976. 
Persea Books. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0892550023. 
Translated from the Spanish by Robert S. Picciotto. 186 pages. hardcover. Cover 
photography by R. Vishniac. Inventory # 4165. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This remarkable documentary novel is set in Peru. The 
time, the early 1930’s. The characters, a small community of Jews trying to survive
within a gentile culture. Don Jacobo Lerner, an immigrant from czarist Russia, lies 
on his bed the night before his death and tries to piece his life together. Rendered 
through the eyes of friends and family, through newspaper articles and cultural 
announcements, and most memorably, through the eyes of his bastard son Efraim 
whom he has never met, this novel attempts to recreate Lerner’s fragmented world.
Although Lerner himself is never once described physically, he looms as a character
of universal significance, a tragic and almost heroic parody of the Wandering Jew.

Isaac Goldemberg (born 1945) is a Peruvian-American author, founder of the 
Hostos Review, and a Distinguished Professor of Humanities at Hostos Community
College. Goldemberg was born in Peru, and immigrated to New York City, where he
currently lives, in 1964. His novel The Fragmented Life of Don Jacobo Lerner, was 
chosen by the National Yiddish Book Center as, 'one of the 100 greatest Jewish 
Books of the last 150 years.' The book tells the story of the life of Jacobo Lerner, a 
Jewish merchant, who immigrates to Peru from Eastern Europe. Jacobo has an 
illegitimate son, Efraín, by a Christian woman who he later abandons and thus never
knows his son. Jacobo ultimately fails to achieve his goal of creating a traditional 
Jewish family before he dies, having been rejected by the respectable Miriam 
Abramowitz. Thematically, the novel presents an examination of Jewish identity and
anti-Semitism. The book is divided into chapters which consist of vignettes written in
the voices of the characters and an omnipotent narrator, as well as 'Crónicas', and 
excerpts from Alma Hebrea, a publication of the Jewish community in the novel, 
which features writings by the characters
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Gombrowicz, Witold. Pornografia. New York. 1966. Grove Press. 1st American 
Printing. Very Good in Dustjacket. Translated from the Polish by Alastair Hamilton. 
191 pages. hardcover. Cover art by Kuhlman Associates. Inventory # 4182. $37.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - PORNOGRAFIA is a novel about the sinister effect the 
young have on the old. Set in the heart of the Polish countryside during the German
occupation, it is concerned with the shattering change made in the lives of two aging
intellectuals from Warsaw who are visiting at the estate of a friend. Two adolescents,
drawn together by a physical attraction they never openly admit, excite the 
imagination of the friends, and are manipulated to fit into a sinister play, plotted and
directed by the men. But this is not a story of youth corrupted, rather it is of age 
charmed-by innocence, beauty, ‘lightness.’ The men engineer a crime which has the
surface appearance of legitimacy, but which, in effect, serves their secret eroticism.
The weapons by which the crime is committed are the adolescents. The four are, 
indeed, conspirators. In a final paragraph which is certainly one of the most chilling 
in modern fiction, we see that the actions of the conspirators are, for them, justified.
All are innocent, all are guilty, and all are sated. Witold Gombrowicz has written a 
dark novel which explores that eroticism which is beyond love and carnality. It is the
power of Eros which is seen here, the rejection of all prescribed forms. ‘When the 
Older creates the Younger,’ Gombrowicz notes in his Preface, ‘everything works 
very well from a social and cultural point of view. But if the Older is submitted to the
Younger-what darkness! What perversity and shame!’

Witold Marian Gombrowicz (August 4, 1904 in Maloszyce, near Kielce, Congress 
Poland, Russian Empire - July 24, 1969 in Vence, near Nice, France) was a Polish 
novelist and dramatist. His works are characterized by deep psychological analysis,
a certain sense of paradox and an absurd, anti-nationalist flavor. In 1937 he 
published his first novel, Ferdydurke, which presented many of his usual themes: the
problems of immaturity and youth, the creation of identity in interactions with others,
and an ironic, critical examination of class roles in Polish society and culture. He 
gained fame only during the last years of his life but is now considered one of the 
foremost figures of Polish literature.
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Gombrowicz, Witold. The Marriage. New York. 1969. Grove Press. 1st American 
Printing. Very Good in Wrappers. Translated from the Polish by Louis Iribarne. 
Introduction by Jan Kott. Paperback Original. 158 pages. paperback. E-482. 
Inventory # 13489. $30

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This is a play about the shifting relationship between 
reality and imagination. Henry, a soldier stationed in northern France during World
War II, has a dream about his father, mother, sweetheart, and best friend; the dream
constitutes the action of the play. In the dream, Henry’s imagination transforms 
himself and the other characters into players of multiple roles — Father and King, 
Mother and Queen, Servant and Princess, Son and Prince, Friend and Courtier. The
author explores the kind of transformations which occur in human relationships and
which allow a father to be elevated to kingship and then deposed, the lost chastity of
a young woman to be restored by a respectable marriage, and one’s character and 
relationship to others to be built totally through one’s individual perception. To some
extent, THE MARRIAGE parodies Shakespearean convention, for the type of 
complication of plot and character provides a plausible and flexible context for 
Gombrowicz’s ideas, and a dramatic exploration of the nature of the absolute reality
of form in relation to the always changing reality of self and imagination.

Witold Marian Gombrowicz (August 4, 1904 in Maloszyce, near Kielce, Congress 
Poland, Russian Empire - July 24, 1969 in Vence, near Nice, France) was a Polish 
novelist and dramatist. His works are characterized by deep psychological analysis,
a certain sense of paradox and an absurd, anti-nationalist flavor. In 1937 he 
published his first novel, Ferdydurke, which presented many of his usual themes: the
problems of immaturity and youth, the creation of identity in interactions with others,
and an ironic, critical examination of class roles in Polish society and culture. He 
gained fame only during the last years of his life but is now considered one of the 
foremost figures of Polish literature.

keywords

Literature Translated 
Poland Eastern Europe

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $30.00



image filename

0380862565.jpg

image

author pic filename

Gomes, Paulo Emilio 
Salles.jpg

author picture

listing

Gomes, Paulo Emilio Salles. P.'S Three Women. New York. 1984. Avon/Bard. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0380862565. Paperback Original. 
Translated from the Portuguese by Margaret A. Neves. 136 pages. paperback. 
Inventory # 13269. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THE ACT OF LOVE. THE ART OF DECEPTION - Subtly
erotic and filled with unexpected twists, P’S THREE WOMEN aims at the heart of 
human vanity with an irony that pierces, but delights-for this is a look at love-
Brazilian-style. In a picaresque journey from youth to old age, R, a wealthy 
businessman who abhors his real name, finds his passions ensnared by a married 
woman, a demanding mistress, and a child-like bride. But each of his three women -
the beautiful Helena, the high-strung Ermengarda, the delightful ‘Her’ - hides a 
secret. Each will involve P. in an astonishing drama touched by both tragedy and 
farce. Each will make him either a wise man or a fool. Richly symbolic, P’S THREE
WOMEN ingeniously weaves three tales into one superbly crafted masterpiece. a 
unique and wonderful work by an outstanding.

EMILIO SALLES GOMES (December 17, 1916, São Paulo, São Paulo, Brazil - 
September 9, 1977, São Paulo, São Paulo, Brazil) began his career as a critic in 
1941 and is considered to be the greatest critic of cinematography ever to have 
emerged from Brazil. In 1936 he had been imprisoned for protesting against the 
Fascist Vargas regime. He traveled to Europe, where he completed his film studies,
which resulted in the now classic study of the films of Jean Vigo, which has been 
published here and in France. In 1977, he published P.’S THREE WOMEN, a three-
part comic capitulation of the spirit in its battle with the flesh, in the forms of Helena,
Hermengarda, and Her. TWICE WITH HELENA was made into a film, MEMORIAS
DE HELENA, by the Brazilian director David Neves. Immediately upon publication, 
the work was hailed as a classic of erotic comedy, with critics comparing the author 
to Philip Roth and Machado de Assis. It was to be his only novel; he died shortly 
after its publication.
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Gonzalez Echevarria, Roberto (editor). The Oxford Book of Latin American Short 
Stories. New York. 1997. Oxford University Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good 
in Dustjacket. 0195095901. 481 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Leah Lococo. 
Jacket painting by Ciclóng I by Flora Fong, Havana, Cuba. Inventory # 24631. $45

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In THE OXFORD BOOK OF LATIN AMERICAN SHORT
STORIES, editor Roberto Gonzalez Echevarria brings together fifty-three stories that
span the history of Latin American literature and represent the most dazzling 
achievements in the form. In his fascinating introduction, Gonzalez Echevarria 
traces the evolution of the short story in Latin American literature, explaining why the
genre has flourished there with such brilliance, and illuminating the various cultural 
and literary tensions that resolve themselves in ‘magical realism.’ The stories 
themselves exhibit all the inventiveness, the luxuriousness of language, the wild 
metaphoric leaps and uncanny conjunctions of the ordinary with the fantastic that 
have given the Latin American short story its distinctive and unforgettable flavor: 
From the Joycean subtlety of Machado de Assis’s ‘Midnight Mass,’ to the brutal 
parable of Julio Ramón Ribeyro’s ‘The Featherless Buzzards,’ to the startling 
disorientation of Alejo Carpentier’s ‘Journey Back to the Source’ (which is told 
backward, because a sorcerer has waved his wand and made time flow in reverse),
to the haunting reveries of Maria Luisa Bombal’s ‘The Tree.’ Readers familiar with 
only the most popular Latin American writers will be delighted to discover many 
exciting new voices here, including Catalina de Erauso, Ricardo Palma, Ruben 
Dario, Augusto Roa Bastos, Cristina Pen Rossi, along with Borges, Garcia Márquez,
Fuentes, Cortázar, Vargas Llosa, and many others. Gonzalez Echevarria also 
provides brief and extremely helpful headnotes for each selection, discussing the 
author’s influences, major works, and central themes.

Roberto González Echevarría (born 28 November 1943, Sagua La Grande, Cuba) is
a Cuban-born critic of Latin American literature and culture. He is the Sterling 
Professor of Hispanic and Comparative Literature at Yale University.
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Gonzalez, Jose Luis. Ballad of Another Time. Tulsa. 1987. Council Oak 
Books/Hecate. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0933031106. 
Translated from the Spanish by Asa Zatz. 103 pages. paperback. Cover art by Juan
Alcazar - 'La Limpia'. Inventory # 12077. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A tale of love and honor in which Rosendo Arbona 
discovers that his young wife Dominga is missing. When he learns that she has run
away with one of the young farm workers, Rosendo embarks on what will become a
an almost mythic journey to find Dominga, avenge his honor, and discover the 
deeper purpose of his travels. “A haunting, almost uncanny tale of love and honor in
which the. characters move through a world of secret passions and silences. [Set in
Puerto Rico], scenes of impoverished farmers, madwomen, and men in coffee shops
and cafes combine to form a blend of voices and landscapes whose essence can be
distilled into three words: tobacco, coffee, and sugar” - Marjorie Agosin, New York 
Times Book Review.

José Luis González (1926–1996) was born in the Dominican Republic and lived in 
Puerto Rico and Mexico. His novels, short stories, and essays have been widely 
translated and anthologized.
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Gorky, Maxim. A Sky-Blue Life and Selected Stories. New York. 1964. Signet/New 
American Library. 1st Signet Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 
Translated From The Russian & With A Foreword By George Reavey. 256 pages. 
paperback. CT208. Cover: Lambert. Inventory # 29061. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The world Gorky described in his stories was one of 
uneasy fermentation, pressing change, and desperate urgency. It was a world of 
almost American dynamism, but its keynote was rebellion,' writes George Reavey, 
who has both selected and given superb new translations to this collection of 
Gorky's finest tales. The heir to the great Russian literary tradition of the nineteenth
century, it was Gorky's genius to strike out on a bold new path of vigorous, often 
harsh, realism, exploring a vast uncharted area of human experience - the 'lower 
depths' of Russian society. Against a background of steppe and shore, river and 
mountain, peasant village and teeming city, Gorky brings to life an unforgettable 
gallery of characters, portrayed in all their ignorance and wisdom; their brutality; their
delicate, almost inarticulate, yearnings. These tales tell of theft and murder, love and
birth, tragic pain and fleeting beauty; in them, Gorky reveals both his intimate 
knowledge of the most sordid aspects of existence and his indomitable faith in the 
infinite potential of the human spirit. He was, in the words of Stefan Zweig, 'a pure 
true man, a great creative artist.'

Alexei Maximovich Peshkov (28 March 1868 – 18 June 1936), primarily known as 
Maxim (Maksim) Gorky, was a Russian and Soviet writer, a founder of the Socialist 
realism literary method and a political activist.keywords
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Gottfried von Strassburg. Tristan, with the ‘Tristran’ of Thomas. Baltimore. 1960. 
Penguin Books. 1st Penguin Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers 
With A Small Tear At The Top Corner Spine. Translated from the German & With An
Introduction by A. T. Hatto. 374 pages. paperback. L98. Inventory # 16793. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Gottfried’s version of this legendary romance - in which 
Tristan and Isolde chance to drink a magic potion that causes them to fall in love - 
portrays Tristan in the round as an attractive and sophisticated pre-Renaissance 
man. While Gottfried adheres faithfully to the events as set down by Thomas, his 
chosen source, he is correct over questions of Christianity and religion, but no more.
In fact his persona as narrator is oddly elusive and engaging. A virtuoso stylist, 
adept in irony and wit, he is subtle in putting across his own impressions of a love 
that transcends the bounds advocated by Church or society.

Gottfried von Strassburg (died c. 1210) is the author of the Middle High German 
courtly romance Tristan, an adaptation of the 12th-century Tristan and Iseult legend.
Gottfried's work is regarded, alongside Wolfram von Eschenbach's Parzival and the
Nibelungenlied, as one of the great narrative masterpieces of the German Middle 
Ages. He is probably also the composer of a small number of surviving lyrics. His 
work became a source of inspiration for Richard Wagner's opera Tristan und Isolde.
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Goytisolo, Juan. Fiestas. New York. 1960. Knopf. 1st American Edition. Very Good 
in Dustjacket With Some Internal Tape Repair. Translated from the Spanish by 
Herbert Weinstock. 247 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Vincent Torre. Inventory
# 4205. $40

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Juan Goytisolo unfolds the drama of Spain today by 
focusing on a few of her lost and injured people. The canvas he creates is splashed
with harsh contrast as he exposes the subsurface realities of a country enslaved for
twenty years; against the background of a city ( Barcelona? ) resplendent in holiday
regalia to celebrate a Eucharistic Congress, he traces the story of some innocents 
whose dreams and illusions end in tragedy. Among the chief characters are a little 
girl, Pira, who dreams of a mythical father in a castle in Rome, and a twelve-year-old
boy, Pipo, who through his friendship with the Gorilla, a sailor of prodigious strength
and earthy appetites, enters into the forbidden life of the harbor. Both will discover in
the cruelest way, as their elders before them have, that the make- believe world of 
childhood cannot break through the bounds of real life, of the misery and 
degradation that surround them. The novel builds toward a magnificent, ironic climax
as the religious festival, on the one hand, reaches its culmination in fireworks and 
rich pageantry while, on the other, the police dispossess a swarm of Murcian 
squatters from their shacktown. And, in the end, the lost find themselves drowned in
the delirium of a fiesta that is neither of their own making nor for their salvation.

Juan Goytisolo Gay (5 January 1931 – 4 June 2017) was a Spanish poet, essayist,
and novelist. He lived in Marrakech from 1997 until his death in 2017. He was 
considered Spain's greatest living writer at the beginning of the 21st century, yet he
had lived abroad since the 1950s. On 24 November 2014 he was awarded the 
Cervantes Prize, the most prestigious literary award in the Spanish-speaking world.
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Goytisolo, Juan. Island of Women. New York. 1962. Knopf. 1st American Edition. 
Very Good in Dustjacket. Translated from the Spanish by Jose Yglesias. 213 pages.
hardcover. Jacket Design By Vincent Torre. Inventory # 7583. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In this seductively entertaining novel Juan Goytisolo tells
of eleven nights and days in the lives of the idle rich who throng the newly neon-
lighted shores of the Spanish coast. The international set summering at 
Torremolinos is made up of the kind of people who might be found today beside the
swimming pools of Las Vegas or the beaches of St. Tropez. Narrating the novel 
through Claudia, the wife of a successful journalist, and focusing particularly on the 
females who surround her, Goytisolo presents a spectacle of no-longer-young 
women who have abused body and emotion and in their insatiable hunger have 
emasculated their partner’s. Their antics are outrageous, but Goytisolo recounts 
them with a steely hardness that reflects how mechanical their pursuit of pleasure 
has become. As a relentless critic of fascist Spain, Goytisolo directs some subtle 
barbs at a society that provides too much luxury for the few and nothing of value for
a generation that has lost its ideals. The novels of Juan Goytisolo have given 
American readers a sharply focused picture of what life in Franco Spain is—to 
middle class youth in THE YOUNG ASSASSINS, to the hopeless poor in FIESTAS,
and now to the decadent rich,

Juan Goytisolo Gay (5 January 1931 – 4 June 2017) was a Spanish poet, essayist,
and novelist. He lived in Marrakech from 1997 until his death in 2017. He was 
considered Spain's greatest living writer at the beginning of the 21st century, yet he
had lived abroad since the 1950s. On 24 November 2014 he was awarded the 
Cervantes Prize, the most prestigious literary award in the Spanish-speaking world.
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Goytisolo, Juan. Landscapes After the Battle. New York. 1987. Seaver Books. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0805003932. Translated from the 
Spanish by Helen R. Lane. 159 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Steve Jenkins. 
Inventory # 8671. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This engaging, gritty satire by Goytisolo, an outstanding
Spanish novelist who left during Franco’s regime, offers a skewed tour of the tough
new Paris street life radiating outward from the neighborhood of the Sentier metro. 
In 78 rapid-fire vignettes, the hero as ‘monster’ in trench coat and felt hat sets out 
from his studio on the Rue Poissonniere to indulge in his ‘maniacal, obsessive, 
almost canine nosing about.’ He prowls for little girls. He studies the subway and the
movie-house, caves where weird fantasies are played out. He favors pop culture: 
the waxwork museums over the Louvre and the graffiti that reveal the city’s foreign 
influx. The Sentier quarter is a microcosm of Paris, with its milling, dark-skinned 
populace of Arabs, Turks and Africans, subject to grueling poverty and police 
harassment. Around the city hovers the xenophobic spirit of ‘the commandos of 
Charles Martel,’ who centuries ago drove back the Saracen hordes. Everywhere, 
scraps of history and the classics are snipped and glued into Goytisolo’s fresh, 
absurdist text. - PIBLISHERS WEEKLY. (original title: Paisajes despues de la 
batalla, 1982).

Juan Goytisolo Gay (5 January 1931 – 4 June 2017) was a Spanish poet, essayist,
and novelist. He lived in Marrakech from 1997 until his death in 2017. He was 
considered Spain's greatest living writer at the beginning of the 21st century, yet he
had lived abroad since the 1950s. On 24 November 2014 he was awarded the 
Cervantes Prize, the most prestigious literary award in the Spanish-speaking world.
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Goytisolo, Juan. Landscapes After the Battle. New York. 1987. Seaver Books. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 0805003932. Translated 
from the Spanish by Helen R. Lane. 159 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Steve 
Jenkins. Inventory # 26456. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This engaging, gritty satire by Goytisolo, an outstanding
Spanish novelist who left during Franco’s regime, offers a skewed tour of the tough
new Paris street life radiating outward from the neighborhood of the Sentier metro. 
In 78 rapid-fire vignettes, the hero as ‘monster’ in trench coat and felt hat sets out 
from his studio on the Rue Poissonniere to indulge in his ‘maniacal, obsessive, 
almost canine nosing about.’ He prowls for little girls. He studies the subway and the
movie-house, caves where weird fantasies are played out. He favors pop culture: 
the waxwork museums over the Louvre and the graffiti that reveal the city’s foreign 
influx. The Sentier quarter is a microcosm of Paris, with its milling, dark-skinned 
populace of Arabs, Turks and Africans, subject to grueling poverty and police 
harassment. Around the city hovers the xenophobic spirit of ‘the commandos of 
Charles Martel,’ who centuries ago drove back the Saracen hordes. Everywhere, 
scraps of history and the classics are snipped and glued into Goytisolo’s fresh, 
absurdist text. - PIBLISHERS WEEKLY. (original title: Paisajes despues de la 
batalla, 1982).

Juan Goytisolo Gay (5 January 1931 – 4 June 2017) was a Spanish poet, essayist,
and novelist. He lived in Marrakech from 1997 until his death in 2017. He was 
considered Spain's greatest living writer at the beginning of the 21st century, yet he
had lived abroad since the 1950s. On 24 November 2014 he was awarded the 
Cervantes Prize, the most prestigious literary award in the Spanish-speaking world.
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Goytisolo, Juan. The Party's Over. New York. 1966. Grove Press. 1st American 
Edition. Date Penned On Front Free Endpaper,Otherwise Very Good in Dustjacket.
Translated from the Spanish by Jose Yglesias. 188 pages. hardcover. Cover design
by Kuhlmann Associates. Inventory # 35792. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In four sharp, clear episodes, linked by theme and intent,
Juan Goytisolo portrays modern Spain after thirty wearying years of dictatorship. On
the surface, these are love stories-the author in tact subtitles his work ‘Four attempts
to define a love story.’ Each deals with upper middle-class marriages gone stale, 
their days filled with endless rounds of aimless parties, excessive drinking, and 
infidelity: the men are exhausted, the women passive, their lives together flat and 
unsatisfying. On a deeper level, Goytisolo is subtly presenting the social and political
face of Spain, of which these people constitute an elite. It is a picture of a nation 
‘half-dead at the top.’ Yet the hopelessness and sterility of these wealthy, indolent 
people are set against a peasantry virtually as corrupt and impotent: we see that the
society is half-dead at the bottom, as well. In the tersest of prose, Goytisolo 
describes a Spain at once feverish and somnambulistic, its people the victims of the
society which they themselves create. Goytisolo’s earlier work earned him, in the 
words of The New York Times, ‘a reputation as one of the most impressive young 
talents to emerge in post-war Europe.’.

Juan Goytisolo Gay (5 January 1931 – 4 June 2017) was a Spanish poet, essayist,
and novelist. He lived in Marrakech from 1997 until his death in 2017. He was 
considered Spain's greatest living writer at the beginning of the 21st century, yet he
had lived abroad since the 1950s. On 24 November 2014 he was awarded the 
Cervantes Prize, the most prestigious literary award in the Spanish-speaking world.

keywords

Translated Literature 
Spain

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $17.50



image filename

young assassins.jpg

image

author pic filename

Goytisolo, Juan.jpg

author picture

listing

Goytisolo, Juan. The Young Assassins. New York. 1959. Knopf. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. Translated from the Spanish by 
John Rust. 276 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Guy Fleming. Inventory # 4204.
$37.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The scene is Madrid; the boys, Páez, Mendoza, 
Cortezar, are the sons of well-to-do Spanish bourgeois families. But they could be 
young people anywhere today, indifferent, overindulged by comfortable parents, 
discontented with a world they have not made – a generation in search of kicks. For
a while, striking out against their families, they eased their boredom by drinking and
carousing. Uribe, a weak-willed lush with his grotesque fantasies and his talent for 
trouble, always provided diversion. But before long the need to translate their 
aimless discontent into some positive act of defiance made itself felt; ready for 
manhood, just emerged from adolescence, they felt compelled to commit 
themselves as a group to one irrevocable deed that would make them men. 
Conveniently Ana, a girl with deeply rooted political convictions, approached the 
gang with a plan: to assassinate the unsavory fascist politician Guarner. From the 
moment that the plans for the assassination are formalized, the tragedy of THE 
YOUNG ASSASSINS moves toward an inevitable climax with terrifying logic. And in
the end there is more than one victim. Written when the author was twenty-one, THE
YOUNG ASSASSINS was acclaimed in Spain, France, and Germany as a work of 
unusual talent, a fiercely honest, pitiless cry of protest, rooted in Spanish fatalism, a
powerful voice in an age of angry youth.

Juan Goytisolo Gay (5 January 1931 – 4 June 2017) was a Spanish poet, essayist,
and novelist. He lived in Marrakech from 1997 until his death in 2017. He was 
considered Spain's greatest living writer at the beginning of the 21st century, yet he
had lived abroad since the 1950s. On 24 November 2014 he was awarded the 
Cervantes Prize, the most prestigious literary award in the Spanish-speaking world.
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Grass, Günter. Crabwalk. New York. 2002. Harcourt. 1st American Edition. Very 
Good in Dustjacket. 0151007640. Translated from the German by Krishna Winston.
234 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Vaughn Andrews. Jacket photo by Michael
Dunning/The Image Bank. Inventory # 37342. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Günter Grass has been wrestling with Germany's past for
decades now, but no book since THE TIN DRUM has generated as much 
excitement as this engrossing account of the sinking of the Wilhelm Gustloff. A 
German cruise ship turned refugee carrier, it was attacked by a Soviet submarine in
January 1945. Some 9,000 people went down in the Baltic Sea, making it the 
deadliest maritime disaster of all time. Born to an unwed mother on a lifeboat the 
night of the attack, Paul Pokriefke is a middle-aged journalist trying to piece together
the tragic events. While his mother sees her whole existence in terms of that 
calamitous moment, Paul wishes their life could have been less touched by the past.
For his teenage son, who dabbles in the dark, far-right corners of the Internet, the 
Gustloff embodies the denial of Germany's wartime suffering. ‘Scuttling backward to
move forward,’ CRABWALK is at once a captivating tale of a tragedy at sea and a 
fearless examination of the ways different generations of Germans now view their 
past.

Günter Wilhelm Grass (16 October 1927 – 13 April 2015) was a German-Kashubian
novelist, poet, playwright, illustrator, graphic artist, sculptor, and recipient of the 
1999 Nobel Prize in Literature. He was born in the Free City of Danzig (now Gdańsk,
Poland). As a teenager, he served as a drafted soldier from late 1944 in the Waffen-
SS and was taken as a prisoner of war by US forces at the end of the war in May 
1945. He was released in April 1946. Trained as a stonemason and sculptor, Grass
began writing in the 1950s. In his fiction, he frequently returned to the Danzig of his
childhood. Grass is best known for his first novel, The Tin Drum (1959), a key text in
European magic realism. It was the first book of his Danzig Trilogy, the other two 
being Cat and Mouse and Dog Years. His works are frequently considered to have a
left-wing political dimension, and Grass was an active supporter of the Social 
Democratic Party of Germany (SPD). The Tin Drum was adapted as a film of the 
same name, which won both the 1979 Palme d'Or and the Academy Award for Best
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Grass, Günter. Dog Years. New York. 1965. Harcourt Brace & World. 1st American
Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket With Some Tears. Translated from 
the German by Ralph Manheim. 570 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Günter 
Grass. Inventory # 3512. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Dog Years is the third and last volume of his Danzig 
Trilogy, the other two being The Tin Drum and Cat and Mouse. The main characters
are Walter Matern and Eduard Amsel. Walter Matern and Eduard Amsel are friends.
Eduard is half Jewish and at the young age of five is a genius at making scarecrows.
The narrator in Book One, the mine owner Brauxel, tells of the friendship of Walter 
and Eduard when they are children in the Vistula estuary, which is a German-Polish
borderland (the interwar Free City of Danzig) peopled by Mennonites, Catholics and
Protestants. Eduard keeps a diary which he fills with drawings of ideas for 
scarecrows. The history of this country is told with cruel images of horror and 
violence from that past that echoes into the present, which becomes Hitler's 
Germany. The story in the second part of the book is narrated by Harry Liebenau, 
and consists of letters from him addressed to his cousin Tulla. This part of the story
occurs during the war period, when Amsel collects vast numbers of S.A. uniforms, 
and dresses his scarecrows in them. He also persuades his childhood friend Walter 
to become a member of the S.A., in order to help him obtain the uniforms. But since
the confusion in this country has reached its maximum at this point in time, it is 
inevitable that the two friends end up on a collision course. At one point Walter 
denounces Amsel as a Jew, hits him in the face and knocks out all of his teeth. The 
last part of the novel is narrated by Walter and takes place after he has found his 
new friend Prinz. They leave on a journey in the postwar West Germany, where they
systematically attack former Nazis who are now posing as respectable officials 
throughout the country.

Günter Wilhelm Grass (16 October 1927 – 13 April 2015) was a German-Kashubian
novelist, poet, playwright, illustrator, graphic artist, sculptor, and recipient of the 
1999 Nobel Prize in Literature.
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Grass, Günter. Headbirths Or the Germans Are Dying Out. New York. 1982. 
Harcourt Brace & Jovanovich. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 
0151396000. Translated from the German by Ralph Manheim. 144 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket design by Günter Grass. Inventory # 3517. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Harm and Dörte Peters, the quintessential couple, are on
vacation in Asia. But wherever they are, they can't get away from the political 
upheaval back home. With irony and wit, Grass takes aim at capitalism, 
communism, religion-even reproduction; nothing escapes unscathed. Translated by
Ralph Manheim. A Helen and Kurt Wolff Book This is the first major novel that 
followed Grass's celebrated Tin Drum, showing all the brilliance, inventiveness and 
narrative daring of its predecessor.

Günter Wilhelm Grass (16 October 1927 – 13 April 2015) was a German-Kashubian
novelist, poet, playwright, illustrator, graphic artist, sculptor, and recipient of the 
1999 Nobel Prize in Literature. He was born in the Free City of Danzig (now Gdańsk,
Poland). As a teenager, he served as a drafted soldier from late 1944 in the Waffen-
SS and was taken as a prisoner of war by US forces at the end of the war in May 
1945. Grass is best known for his first novel, The Tin Drum (1959), a key text in 
European magic realism. It was the first book of his Danzig Trilogy, the other two 
being Cat and Mouse and Dog Years. His works are frequently considered to have a
left-wing political dimension, and Grass was an active supporter of the Social 
Democratic Party of Germany (SPD). In 1999, the Swedish Academy awarded him 
the Nobel Prize in Literature.keywords
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Grass, Günter. Local Anaesthetic. New York. 1970. Harcourt Brace & World. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. Translated from the 
German by Ralph Manheim. 284 pages. hardcover. Jacket painting by the author. 
Inventory # 3513. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - LOCAL ANAESTHETIC (German: Örtlich betäubt ) is a 
1969 novel by the West German writer Günter Grass. It tells the story of an idealistic
high-school teacher who believes society, like a pupil, is learning from experience 
and reason. Grass had been deeply moved after learning about the Hübener Group,
three teenage Mormons who distributed anti-Nazi material inspired by BBC London 
radio broadcasts and were arrested by the Gestapo in Hamburg. Two were released
to labor camps, but the author himself, Helmuth Hübener, was executed by guillotine
as a 17-year-old traitor to the Reich. Hitler personally refused to reduce or commute
the sentence. When interviewed for the documentary Truth & Conviction (see 
external link below), Grass said it continually tore at him that he and other Germans
couldn't somehow have dug deeper, seen through the Nazi deception sooner and 
found the courage to stand up. It eventually helped Grass sublimate his anguish to 
convert it into a novel.

Günter Wilhelm Grass (16 October 1927 – 13 April 2015) was a German-Kashubian
novelist, poet, playwright, illustrator, graphic artist, sculptor, and recipient of the 
1999 Nobel Prize in Literature. He was born in the Free City of Danzig (now Gdańsk,
Poland). As a teenager, he served as a drafted soldier from late 1944 in the Waffen-
SS and was taken as a prisoner of war by US forces at the end of the war in May 
1945. Grass is best known for his first novel, The Tin Drum (1959), a key text in 
European magic realism. It was the first book of his Danzig Trilogy, the other two 
being Cat and Mouse and Dog Years. His works are frequently considered to have a
left-wing political dimension, and Grass was an active supporter of the Social 
Democratic Party of Germany (SPD). In 1999, the Swedish Academy awarded him 
the Nobel Prize in Literature.
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Grass, Günter. My Century. New York. 1999. Harcourt. 1st American Edition. Very 
Good in Dustjacket. 015100496x. Translated from the German by Michael Henry 
Heim. 280 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration by Günter Grass. Inventory # 819. 
$12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - From Germany’s most eminent Contemporary writer, a 
collection of interlinked stories celebrating our century. Günter Grass writes of great
events and seemingly trivial occurrences, of technical developments and scientific 
discoveries, of achievements in culture and sports, of megalomania, of persecution
and murder, of war and disasters, and of new beginnings. Although each story has a
different narrator, collectively the stories form a complete and linear narrative in 
which the individual is the focus. As the sequence unfolds, a lively and rich picture 
emerges, an historical portrait of the millennium in all its grandeur and in all its 
horror. One hundred stories come full circle to create a novel of our century. 
GÜNTER GRASS, born in Danzig, Germany, in 1927, is man of remarkable 
versatility: novelist, poet, playwright, essayist, graphic artist. He is the author of a 
number of acclaimed books including THE TIN DRUM, CAT AND MOUSE, DOG 
YEARS, THE FLOUNDER, THE RAT, and THE CALL OF THE TOAD.

Günter Wilhelm Grass (16 October 1927 – 13 April 2015) was a German-Kashubian
novelist, poet, playwright, illustrator, graphic artist, sculptor, and recipient of the 
1999 Nobel Prize in Literature. He was born in the Free City of Danzig (now Gdańsk,
Poland). As a teenager, he served as a drafted soldier from late 1944 in the Waffen-
SS and was taken as a prisoner of war by US forces at the end of the war in May 
1945. Grass is best known for his first novel, The Tin Drum (1959), a key text in 
European magic realism. It was the first book of his Danzig Trilogy, the other two 
being Cat and Mouse and Dog Years. His works are frequently considered to have a
left-wing political dimension, and Grass was an active supporter of the Social 
Democratic Party of Germany (SPD). In 1999, the Swedish Academy awarded him 
the Nobel Prize in Literature.
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Grass, Günter. On Writing & Politics: 1967-1983. New York. 1985. Harcourt Brace &
Jovanovich. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0151699690. 
Translated from the German by Ralph Manheim. Introduction by Salman Rushdie. 
157 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Vaughn Andrews. Inventory # 381. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Dialogues which bring together a dozen leading writers 
and intellectuals to examine aspects of the postwar world. One of the key themes is 
'transition', the idea of living through an interregnum, a time of change when 
traditional categories no longer describe our experience, while a new language is 
struggling to be born. Included are dialogues from Umberto Eco, Nadine Gordimer,
Salman Rushdie, Kurt Vonnegut, and others. A collection of essays on literature and
politics - the essence of Grass's thoughts and commitment.

Günter Wilhelm Grass (16 October 1927 – 13 April 2015) was a German-Kashubian
novelist, poet, playwright, illustrator, graphic artist, sculptor, and recipient of the 
1999 Nobel Prize in Literature. He was born in the Free City of Danzig (now Gdańsk,
Poland). As a teenager, he served as a drafted soldier from late 1944 in the Waffen-
SS and was taken as a prisoner of war by US forces at the end of the war in May 
1945. Grass is best known for his first novel, The Tin Drum (1959), a key text in 
European magic realism. It was the first book of his Danzig Trilogy, the other two 
being Cat and Mouse and Dog Years. His works are frequently considered to have a
left-wing political dimension, and Grass was an active supporter of the Social 
Democratic Party of Germany (SPD). In 1999, the Swedish Academy awarded him 
the Nobel Prize in Literature.keywords
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Grass, Günter. Poems of Günter Grass. Middlesex. 1969. Penguin Books. 1st 
Penguin Modern European Poets Series Paperback Edition. Previous Owner's 
Name Penned in Front, Otherwise Very Good in Wrappers. Penguin Modern 
European Poets series. Translated from the German by Michael Hamburger & 
Christopher Middleton. 88 pages. paperback. D106. Cover photo of Günter Grass by
Hans Rama. Inventory # 37313. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Günter Grass, famous as a novelist, is here presented as
a poet in a selection from his three published volumes. Grass's belief that an artist, 
however committed he may be in life, should be only a jester in art, is admirably 
practised in these poems in which fantasy, ingenuity and humour are substitutes for
didacticism, and no word, thing or idea is too sacrosanct to be played with. Even in 
the recent controversial political poems, which come close to blurring his division 
between life and art, Grass's tremendous zest and sensuous response are felt. 
Penguin Modern European Poets is designed to present, in verse translations, the 
work of significant poets of this century for readers unfamiliar with the original 
languages. The series already includes Yevtushenko, Rilke, Apollinaire, Prevert, 
Quasimodo, a volume of Greek poets, Holub, Herbert and Enzensberger.

Günter Wilhelm Grass (16 October 1927 – 13 April 2015) was a German-Kashubian
novelist, poet, playwright, illustrator, graphic artist, sculptor, and recipient of the 
1999 Nobel Prize in Literature. He was born in the Free City of Danzig (now Gdańsk,
Poland). As a teenager, he served as a drafted soldier from late 1944 in the Waffen-
SS and was taken as a prisoner of war by US forces at the end of the war in May 
1945. Grass is best known for his first novel, The Tin Drum (1959), a key text in 
European magic realism. It was the first book of his Danzig Trilogy, the other two 
being Cat and Mouse and Dog Years. His works are frequently considered to have a
left-wing political dimension, and Grass was an active supporter of the Social 
Democratic Party of Germany (SPD). In 1999, the Swedish Academy awarded him 
the Nobel Prize in Literature.
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Grass, Günter. Poems of Günter Grass. Middlesex. Penguin Books. Reprinted 
Penguin Modern European Poets Series Paperback Edition. Very Good in 
Wrappers. Penguin Modern European Poets series. Translated from the German by
Michael Hamburger & Christopher Middleton. 88 pages. paperback. D106. Cover 
photo of Günter Grass by Hans Rama. Inventory # 43295. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Günter Grass, famous as a novelist, is here presented as
a poet in a selection from his three published volumes. Grass's belief that an artist, 
however committed he may be in life, should be only a jester in art, is admirably 
practised in these poems in which fantasy, ingenuity and humour are substitutes for
didacticism, and no word, thing or idea is too sacrosanct to be played with. Even in 
the recent controversial political poems, which come close to blurring his division 
between life and art, Grass's tremendous zest and sensuous response are felt. 
Penguin Modern European Poets is designed to present, in verse translations, the 
work of significant poets of this century for readers unfamiliar with the original 
languages. The series already includes Yevtushenko, Rilke, Apollinaire, Prevert, 
Quasimodo, a volume of Greek poets, Holub, Herbert and Enzensberger.

Günter Wilhelm Grass (16 October 1927 – 13 April 2015) was a German-Kashubian
novelist, poet, playwright, illustrator, graphic artist, sculptor, and recipient of the 
1999 Nobel Prize in Literature. He was born in the Free City of Danzig (now Gdańsk,
Poland). As a teenager, he served as a drafted soldier from late 1944 in the Waffen-
SS and was taken as a prisoner of war by US forces at the end of the war in May 
1945. Grass is best known for his first novel, The Tin Drum (1959), a key text in 
European magic realism. It was the first book of his Danzig Trilogy, the other two 
being Cat and Mouse and Dog Years. His works are frequently considered to have a
left-wing political dimension, and Grass was an active supporter of the Social 
Democratic Party of Germany (SPD). In 1999, the Swedish Academy awarded him 
the Nobel Prize in Literature.

keywords

Poetry Literature 
Germany Translated

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $7.50



image filename

9780547245034.jpg

image

author pic filename

Grass, Gunter.jpg

author picture

listing

Grass, Günter. The Box: Tales From the Darkroom. New York/Boston. 2010. 
Houghton Mifflin Harcourt. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 
9780547245034. Translated from the German by Krishna Winston. 194 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket design & illustration by Patrick Barry. Inventory # 3535. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘Once upon a time there was a father who, because he 
had grown old, called together his sons and daughters—four, five, six, eight in 
number—and finally convinced them, after long hesitation, to do as he wished. Now
they are sitting around a table and begin to talk. .’ In an audacious literary 
experiment, Günter Grass writes in the voices of his eight children as they record 
memories of their childhoods, of growing up, of their father, who was always at work
on a new book, always at the margins of their lives. Memories contradictory, critical,
loving, accusatory—they piece together an intimate picture of this most public of 
men. To say nothing of Marie, Grass’s assistant, a family friend of many years, 
perhaps even a lover, whose snapshots taken with an old-fashioned Agfa box 
camera provide the author with ideas for his work. But her images offer much more.
They reveal a truth beyond the ordinary detail of life, depict the future, tell what 
might have been, grant the wishes in visual form of those photographed. The 
children speculate on the nature of this magic: was the enchanted camera a source
of inspiration for their father? Did it represent the power of art itself? Was it the eye 
of God? Recalling J. M. Coetzee’s SUMMERTIME and Umberto Eco’s The 
MYSTERIOUS FLAME OF QUEEN LOANA, THE BOX is an inspired and daring 
work of fiction. In its candor, wit, and earthiness, it is Grass at his best.

Günter Wilhelm Grass (16 October 1927 – 13 April 2015) was a German-Kashubian
novelist, poet, playwright, illustrator, graphic artist, sculptor, and recipient of the 
1999 Nobel Prize in Literature.
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Grass, Günter. The Call of the Toad. San Diego. 1992. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich.
1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0151257434. Translated from the 
German by Ralph Manheim. 248 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration by Günter 
Grass. Inventory # 826. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The author of THE TIN DRUM is back in Danzig with 
THE CALL OF THE TOAD, a poignant, irreverent, funny novel about two people 
who find adventure in love and business. The love is late middle-aged; the business
is the cemetery business. The couple’s vision is to offer plots in Gdansk to those 
Germans who had been exiled after World War II. He, the German, will provide not 
only the bodies but cash and know-how; she, the Pole, will provide the human 
warmth and political fervor. Günter Grass tells a tale of capitalism taken to absurd 
extremes as he skewers both the German and the Polish characters, past, present,
and future - with the style, tenderness, and baroque inventiveness that have made 
him famous. ‘Günter Grass is the greatest living German novelist.’ - Newsweek. ‘A 
virtuoso, a vastly intelligent, sensitive, and humane writer with a zany eye for the 
preposterous.’ - The Washington Post. Günter Grass, born in Danzig in 1927, is 
Germany’s most celebrated contemporary writer, He is a man of remarkable 
versatility: novelist, poet, playwright, essayist, graphic artist.

Günter Wilhelm Grass (16 October 1927 – 13 April 2015) was a German-Kashubian
novelist, poet, playwright, illustrator, graphic artist, sculptor, and recipient of the 
1999 Nobel Prize in Literature. He was born in the Free City of Danzig (now Gdańsk,
Poland). As a teenager, he served as a drafted soldier from late 1944 in the Waffen-
SS and was taken as a prisoner of war by US forces at the end of the war in May 
1945. Grass is best known for his first novel, The Tin Drum (1959), a key text in 
European magic realism. It was the first book of his Danzig Trilogy, the other two 
being Cat and Mouse and Dog Years. His works are frequently considered to have a
left-wing political dimension, and Grass was an active supporter of the Social 
Democratic Party of Germany (SPD). In 1999, the Swedish Academy awarded him 
the Nobel Prize in Literature.
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Grass, Günter. The Meeting at Telgte. New York. 1981. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich.
1st Trade Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0151585881. Translated from the 
German by Ralph Manheim. Afterword by Leonard Forster. 147 pages. hardcover. 
Jacket design by Günter Grass. Inventory # 3516. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In 1647, as the Thirty Years' War is drawing to its close,
a group of poets from all parts of Germany gather at the pilgrimage town of Telgte 
for the purpose of strengthening the last remaining bond within a divided nation: its 
language and literature. Günter Grass infuses his cast of historic characters with 
tremendous vitality and authentic detail, displaying his genius for bringing 
horrendous or comic incident alive. The most flamboyant, ribald, and generous 
character is a transparent counterpart of Grass Himself: Grimmelshausen, here 
callled Gelnhausen, subsequently the author of Germany's great baroque novel 
Simplicissimus, a postwar narrative as representative of its times and as outrageous
as Grass's The Tin Drum.

Günter Wilhelm Grass (16 October 1927 – 13 April 2015) was a German-Kashubian
novelist, poet, playwright, illustrator, graphic artist, sculptor, and recipient of the 
1999 Nobel Prize in Literature. He was born in the Free City of Danzig (now Gdańsk,
Poland). As a teenager, he served as a drafted soldier from late 1944 in the Waffen-
SS and was taken as a prisoner of war by US forces at the end of the war in May 
1945. Grass is best known for his first novel, The Tin Drum (1959), a key text in 
European magic realism. It was the first book of his Danzig Trilogy, the other two 
being Cat and Mouse and Dog Years. His works are frequently considered to have a
left-wing political dimension, and Grass was an active supporter of the Social 
Democratic Party of Germany (SPD). In 1999, the Swedish Academy awarded him 
the Nobel Prize in Literature.
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Grass, Günter. The Tin Drum. New York. 1963. Pantheon Books. Later Printing. Pen
Mark On Bottom Edge, Otherwise Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 
Translated from the German by Ralph Manheim. hardcover. Inventory # 24339. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THE TIN DRUM (German: Die Blechtrommel) is a 1959 
novel by Günter Grass, and the first book of Grass's Danziger Trilogie (DANZIG 
TRILOGY). It takes the form of the autobiography of thirty-year-old Oskar Matzerath
who has lived through the long Nazi nightmare and who, as the novel begins, is 
detained in a mental hospital, convicted of a murder he did not commit. With an 
adult's capacity for thought and perception, he decides never to grow up when he 
hears his father declare that he would become a grocer. Gifted with a piercing shriek
that can shatter glass or be used as a weapon, Oskar declares himself to be one of 
those ‘auditory clairvoyant babies’, whose ‘spiritual development is complete at birth
and only needs to affirm itself’. Oskar uses a tin drum as a primary means of 
expression, allowing him to draw forth memories from the past as well as judgments
about the horrors, injustices, and eccentricities he observes through the long 
nightmare of the Nazi era. As that era ebbs bloodily away, Oskar participates in the
German postwar economic miracle - working variously in the black market, as an 
artist's model, in a troupe of traveling musicians.

Günter Wilhelm Grass (16 October 1927 – 13 April 2015) was a German-Kashubian
novelist, poet, playwright, illustrator, graphic artist, sculptor, and recipient of the 
1999 Nobel Prize in Literature. He was born in the Free City of Danzig (now Gdańsk,
Poland). As a teenager, he served as a drafted soldier from late 1944 in the Waffen-
SS and was taken as a prisoner of war by US forces at the end of the war in May 
1945. Grass is best known for his first novel, The Tin Drum (1959), a key text in 
European magic realism. It was the first book of his Danzig Trilogy, the other two 
being Cat and Mouse and Dog Years. His works are frequently considered to have a
left-wing political dimension, and Grass was an active supporter of the Social 
Democratic Party of Germany (SPD). In 1999, the Swedish Academy awarded him 
the Nobel Prize in Literature.
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Grimm Brothers. How Six Men Got in the World. New York. 1981. Schocken Books.
1st American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 080523781x. 
Translated from the German by Brian Alderson. Illustrated by Lapointe. unpaginated.
hardcover. Cover illustration by Lapointe. Inventory # 7970. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Weight, distance, speed, heat, wind, and even malice are
powerless against the six companions. A strong sense of mischief runs full tilt 
through this tale by Grimm and through Lapointe’s robust illustrations. Brian 
Alderson’s translation is a new and authentic version of the Brothers Grimm’s 
original.

The Brothers Grimm (or Die Brüder Grimm), Jacob (1785–1863) and Wilhelm 
Grimm (1786–1859), were German academics, linguists, cultural researchers, 
lexicographers and authors who together specialized in collecting and publishing 
folklore during the 19th century.
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Grusa, Jiri. The Questionaire. New York. 1982. Farrar Straus Giroux. 1st American
Printing. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket W/A Small Tear On The Top Front.
0374240108. Translated from the Czech by Peter Kussi. 278 pages. hardcover. 
Inventory # 23728. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Jan Chrysostom Kepka, the narrator of Jiri Grusa's 
internationally acclaimed novel, applies for a job and is asked to fill out a standard 
employment questionnaire. He takes the command 'DO NOT CROSS OUT!' as an 
order not to omit anything and he embarks on a wildly imaginative search for his 
origins, the real nature of his life, his relatives, friends, loves, and fellow citizens. The
novel was the winner of the 1979 Egon Hostovsky Prize for best piece of Czech 
fiction published abroad.

Jirí Gruša (10 November 1938, in Pardubice – 28 October 2011, in Hannover) was a
Czech poet, novelist, translator, diplomat and politician.
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Guido, Beatriz. The House of the Angel. New York. 1957. McGraw Hill. 1st American
Edition. Previous Owner's Inscription in Front, Otherwise Very Good in Worn 
Dustjacket. Translated from the Spanish by Joan Coyne MacLean. 173 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket design by Abner Graboff. Inventory # 14004. $20

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Here in THE HOUSE OF THE ANGEL lives Ana Castro,
seeing the outside world as a strange, a mysterious and fascinating place. She is 
not yet sixteen, the highly imaginative and romantic daughter of a man prominent in
government. Her mother, an extremely strict and religious woman, keeps Ana’s life,
as well as those of her sister and baby brother, closely sheltered. Here, in the 
strange, almost medieval atmosphere of aristocratic Buenos Aires society as it 
existed in the late twenties, is Ana, searching and turbulent in her transition from girl
to woman, jumping from one rash emotion to another, hearing and feeling things she
cannot understand, finding no reality to which she can hold. One day reality does 
come to THE HOUSE OF THE ANGEL with fierce and shattering effect. Dueling, 
though outlawed, is still practiced by aristocratic Argentine families, and one of the 
younger members of Ana’s father’s political party, Pablo Aguirre, has challenged a
member of the opposition. Ana’s father arranges that the duel be held in the garden
of THE HOUSE OF THE ANGEL. As the day of the duel draws near, Ana finds 
herself drawn to Pablo Aguirre, whom she does not know, and to his heroic cause. 
Her emotions are heightened by the tension between her father, who thrills at the 
thought of the duel, and her mother, hating this violence which Ana’s father has 
imposed on her house and children. The day and night of the duel are ones Ana will
remember all her days, as she will remember Pablo Aguirre, as she will remember 
the scapular, as she will remember her vanished innocence.

Beatriz Guido (13 December 1924 – 4 March 1988) was an Argentine novelist and 
screenwriter.
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Guillen, Nicolas. The Daily Daily. Berkeley. 1989. University Of California Press. 1st
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0520062183. Translated from the 
Spanish by Vera M. Kutzinski. 139 pages. hardcover. Jacket design: Randall 
Goodall. Inventory # 25226. $40

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Born in the Cuban city of Camaguey in 1902, Nicolás 
Guillén is one of Latin America’s most renowned and prolific poets. He is best known
in the United States as the prophet of the Cuban Revolution. With The Daily Daily, 
first published in 1972 and largely ignored by reviewers and critics, Guillén delves 
into the archives of Cuban cultural and literary history in order to rediscover and 
rewrite that history from a postrevolutionary perspective. A chronicle of Cuban 
history since the colonial period and, by implication, of inter-American relations, THE
DAILY DAILY is Guillén’s most ambitious poetic project. This bilingual edition, with 
Vera Kutzinski’s excellent translation, illuminates the work for those who do not read
Spanish, and for those who do. The poem’s importance is not simply a function of its
broad historical sweep. More than a storehouse of Cuban culture, this is a poem that
puts into literary practice Guillén’s concept of Cuban culture as an incredibly diverse
and dense admixture of forms and styles from different historical periods and cultural
traditions. Cultural history, for Guillén, is not an orderly, linear progression but a fluid
process in which the most diverse elements combine and recombine in ever new 
and unexpected ways. THE DAILY DAILY is the literary shape of that process. While
the poem undoubtedly combines Guillén’s poetic and journalistic interests, it does so
in ways that suggest a continuing conflict between Guillén the poet and Guilien the 
communist functionary, thus shedding a different light on all his previous work.

Nicolás Cristóbal Guillén Batista (10 July 1902 – 16 July 1989) was a Cuban poet, 
journalist, political activist, and writer. He is best remembered as the national poet of
Cuba.
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Guiraldes, Ricardo. Don Segundo Sombra. New York. 1966. Signet/New American 
Library. 1st Signet Classic Paperback Edition. Previous Owner's Stamp in Front,
Otherwise Very Good in Wrappers. Translated From The Spanish & With An 
Afterword By Harriet de Onis.Illustrations By Alberto Guiraldes. 222 pages. 
paperback. CT317. Cover: Kessler. Inventory # 29069. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - '[The work of Ricardo Guiraldes] is probably the most 
original and enduring that Spanish America has produced in this century' writes the
noted editor and translator Harriet de Onis in her Afterword to this Signet Classic 
volume. His most famous novel, Don Segundo Sombra, centers on the adventures 
of Fabio, a wayward waif. On the surface it is the story oflthe young boy's 
apprenticeship to Don Segundo, the gaucho who schools him in the skills of 
broncobusting and cattle - wrangling and in the art of life - life lived according to the 
'gaucho canons: patience in the face of adversity, endurance, the vocation and 
pursuit of freedom, self - discipline, prudence, loyalty.' But more than this, Don 
Segundo Sombra is the story of a land and its people; in it Guiraldes has 'distilled 
the essence' of the 'two cornerstones of Argentine mythology' - of the pampa, the 
vast, treeless plain of Argentina, and of the gaucho, the fabled cowboy of South 
America. 'Within [the novel's] simple framework,' Harriet de Onis continues, 'is 
packed all the beauty of the land, of work, of the companionship of men, of freedom,
of adventure, told in a language that is a blend of the precise, sober, yet colorful 
speech of the gaucho, and Guiraldes's sensitive scintillating prose, in which classic 
and modern influence have been tempered by his genius into an instrument having 
the beauty and power of a Toledo blade.'

Ricardo Güiraldes (13 February 1886 - 8 October 1927) was an Argentine novelist 
and poet, one of the most significant Argentine writers of his era, particularly known 
for his 1926 novel Don Segundo Sombra, set amongst the gauchos.

keywords

Signet Classic 
Paperback Argentina 

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $12.50



image filename

0811210863.jpg

image

author pic filename

Gustafsson, Lars.jpg

author picture

listing

Gustafsson, Lars. Bernard Foy's Third Castling. New York. 1988. New Directions. 
1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0811210863. Translated from the 
Swedish by Yvonne L. Sandstroem. 260 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by 
Hermann Strobach. Inventory # 25311. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Bernard Foy of the first part of the novel is a young 
American rabbi caught up in deadly international espionage. Part two is a portrait of 
the not so tranquil autumn years of an eighty-three-year-old Bernard Foy, poet and
member of the Swedish Academy. The Third Bernard Foy is a brilliant, homicidal 
juvenile delinquent in today’s Sweden.

Lars Gustafsson (born May 17, 1936) is a Swedish poet, novelist and scholar.
Gustafsson is one of the most prolific Swedish writers since August Strindberg. 
Since the late 1950s he has produced a voluminous flow of poetry, novels, short 
stories, critical essays, and editorials.
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Guzman, Martin Luis. The Eagle and the Serpent. New York. 1930. Knopf. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good. No Dustjacket. Translated from the Spanish by Harriet
De Onis. 360 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 12171. $75

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A revolutionary novel, inspired by the experiences of the
Mexican Revolution of 1910. The Eagle and the Serpent (El águila y la serpiente, 
1928) depicts the Mexican Revolution and its political aftermath both of which 
Guzman was familiar with, having contributed both to revolutionary agitation and to 
the formation of the new revolutionary government.

Martín Luis Guzmán Franco (October 6, 1887 – December 22, 1976) was a Mexican
novelist and journalist. Guzmán was born in Chihuahua, Chihuahua. Along with 
Mariano Azuela, he is considered a pioneer of the revolutionary novel.
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Hamsun, Knut. Pan. New York. 1975. Avon/Bard. 1st Bard Paperback Edition. Very
Good in Wrappers. 0380004828. Translated from the Norwegian by James W. 
MacFarlane. 160 pages. paperback. Inventory # 12668. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - OF NATURE AND DESIRE. Set in a dense, wild forest 
on the Norwegian seacoast, PAN is the intense, passionate chronicle of a doomed 
and all-consuming love affair. Lieutenant Thomas Glahn, a man possessed by the 
magnificence of sea, sky, and forest, spends dreamlike days hunting and fishing - 
until he encounters the beautiful Edvarda. At first their passionate affair mirrors the 
supreme ecstasy of the Nordland summer. But when Edvarda spurns him, Glahn 
becomes a frenzied, desperate thing. and the lovers idyl turns to tragedy. From its 
first publication in the late 19th century to the present, PAN has received strong 
critical acclaim. Written with Freudian insight years before the Freudian 
subconscious became widely known, this novel has been praised in Commonweal 
as ‘a significant document in the history of romanticism. beautiful and true, bringing 
joy with the fear and wonder.’ To Library Journal, PAN ‘has a timeless quality. One 
feels in these people of a hundred years ago a deep humanity.'

KNUT HAMSUN was born in 1859 in the Gudbransdal Valley of central Norway, and
died in 1952, at the age of ninety-three. In 1920 he was awarded the Nobel Prize.
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Hamsun, Knut. Victoria. New York. 1975. Avon Bard. 1st Avon Bard Paperback 
Edition. Good in Slightly Worn Wrappers. 038000545x. Translated from the 
Norwegian by Oliver Stallybrass. 160 pages. paperback. Inventory # 40926. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - LOVE IN FRAGMENTS. In VICTORIA, Knut Hamsun has
fashioned a lovers’ idyll which is both deceptively simple and as complex as the 
workings of the human psyche. The lovers, Victoria and Johannes, are from different
worlds: Johannes is a young peasant boy with literary ambitions; Victoria is daughter
of the lord of the manor. Each, though passionately in love with the other, must 
pursue a separate destiny, until the barriers between them fall. and the moment of 
truth arrives. Novelist Henry Miller has said, ‘Hamsun is the author I deliberately 
tried to imitate, obviously without success. I am not alone in this fatuous worship of
Hamsun. He seems to have been to those of my generation what Dickens was to 
the readers of his time. We read everything he wrote and panted for mores’ Library 
Journal calls VICTORIA ‘a passionately lyrical tale deeply saturated with the 
brooding melancholy so characteristic of Hamsun’s fiction.’

KNUT HAMSUN was born in 1859 in the Gudbransdal Valley of central Norway, and
died in 1952, at the age of ninety-three. Among his best-known works are HUNGER,
MYSTERIES, PAN, and GROWTH OF THE SOIL. In 1920 he was awarded the 
Nobel Prize.
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Handke, Peter. Once Again For Thucydides. New York. 1998. New Directions. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0811213889. Translated from the 
German by Tess Lewis. 90 pages. hardcover. Jacket photo by Michael Spring. 
Jacket design by Sylvia Frezzolini Severance. Inventory # 22954. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ONCE AGAIN FOR THUCYDIDES is a collection of 
seventeen ‘micro-epics’ written by Peter Handke on trips around the world, from the
Balkans to the Pyrenees, from Salzburg to the sea of Hokkaido in Japan. In each 
journal, Handke concentrates on small things he observes, trying to capture their 
essence, their ‘simple, unadorned validity.’ What results is a work of remarkable 
precision, in which he uncovers the general appearance of random objects - an ash 
tree, a shoeshine man, hats in a crowd, a boat loading on a pier - and discovers 
their inner workings and mystery. Always, his writing hints at the unknown. 
Describing the snow melting in a garden or falling during a train ride through inland 
Japan, the glowworms illuminating the plains in Friuli, the tidal waters flowing and 
receding off the Atlantic coast of Spain, these amazing little ‘epics’ reveal a narrator
obsessed with the wonders of detail and marveling, as are we, at the scope and 
variety of the natural world.

Peter Handke (born 6 December 1942) is a Nobel laureate novelist, playwright, 
translator, poet, film director, and screenwriter from Austria. Handke was awarded 
the Nobel Prize in Literature in 2019.
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Hannah, Donald. Isak Dinesen & Karen Blixen. New York. 1972. Random House. 
1st American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket With Some Tears. 
039447600x. 218 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Jay J. Smith. Inventory # 
10744. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In this critical study of Isak Dinesen’s work, Donald 
Hannah, a professor at the University of Aarhus, examines Dinesen’s art as a 
reflection of her life. The mask she adopted toward life, symbolized by the 
pseudonym ‘Isak Dinesen,’ and the reality behind the mask are explored through her
books: OUT OF AFRICA, SEVEN GOTHIC TALES, SHADOWS ON THE GRASS, 
LAST TALES, WINTER’S TALES and ANECDOTES OF DESTINY. The author of 
these works is among the finest writers in the English language; Ernest Hemingway,
upon receiving the Nobel Prize for Literature, told the press that he felt unworthy of 
the honor, which, in his opinion, should have been bestowed on Isak Dinesen. Karen
Blixen was born in Denmark in 1885, and after her marriage to a Swedish baron, 
she developed and ran a coffee plantation in Kenya for seventeen years. But when 
the coffee market collapsed, she was forced to return to Denmark, and there she 
dedicated herself to writing her accounts of Africa and her Gothic tales, under the 
name of Isak Dinesen. In this volume Professor Hannah examines ‘Isak Dinesen’ 
and Karen Blixen, the writer and the person. While her writing about Africa was 
realistic in every detail and reflected movingly the events in her daily life, some of 
her fictional tales are set at least a century ago in Denmark and seem utterly remote
from her daily life in her native country. Yet, says Hannah, these supernatural tales 
tell much about her, and in exploring the reality behind the mask, Professor Hannah
has written a penetrating study of her work. In addition, her only play, THE 
REVENGE OF TRUTH: A MARIONETTE COMEDY, never before translated into 
English, has been included in this volume.
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Hansen, Martin A. Against the Wind. New York. 1979. Frederick Ungar. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0804423423. Translated from the 
Danish by H. Wayne Schow. 276 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Jacqueline 
Schuman. Inventory # 28475. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Martin A. Hansen (1909-1955), the greatest Danish 
writer of his generation, has only slowly come to the attention of the reading public in
English-speaking countries. These arresting stories, here in English for the first time,
should bring Hansen the international audience he richly deserves. His stories, often
autobiographical, are powerful, sometimes disturbing. The reader is drawn in quickly
and held, to often startling conclusions. All the stories are very effective when read 
aloud, which is the way Hansen tested them himself. Even more than the novels-two
of which have been published in English - the stories show Hansen’s versatility and
his encompassing humor. ‘The Soldier and the Girl’ is amusing but ultimately 
mysterious, as a young man spiritually scarred by war seeks a private appointment
with death. In ‘The Birds,’ a playful yet serious tale of an inept priest, strength 
emerges from a certain kind of weakness. Like Thomas Mann, Martin A. Hansen felt
a responsibility both to society and to the artist’s calling. He was a distinguished 
editor, an influential teacher, and an active resistance fighter in the Danish 
underground during World War II. Hansen’s stories beat, with the pulse of Denmark,
but they touch on universal themes. They will stay in the reader’s memory. H. 
Wayne Schow supplies an informative introduction on Hansen as a prelude to his 
fine translations Professor Schow, whose great-grandfather was Danish, has lived in
Denmark and earlier wrote on Hansen’s novel THE LIAR, He is now Director of 
English Graduate Studies at Idaho State University.

Martin A. Hansen was born on August 20, 1909 in a small village called Strøby in 
Denmark. He was a writer, known for The Liar (1970). He died on June 27, 1955 in
Copenhagen, Denmark.
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Hareven, Shulamith. Prophet. San Francisco. 1990. North Point Press. 1st American
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0865474230. Translated from the Hebrew by Hillel
Halkin. 98 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 25558. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The prophet Hivai flees his native city of Gibeon when 
his gifts fail to be adequate to the crisis it faces as an opposing army approaches the
city. He joins a small camp of nomadic Hebrews, seeking the protection of the new 
god, although he cannot understand the absence of images and altars inthe camp.
Cast out and disillusioned after seven years, he is resigned to solitude until he finds
unexpected but comforting companionship.

Shulamith Hareven (February 14, 1930, Warsaw, Poland - November 25, 2003, 
Jerusalem, Israel) was an Israeli author and essayist. She was born in Warsaw, 
Poland, to a Zionist family. She immigrated to Mandate Palestine with her parents in
1940.
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Hatto, A. T. (translator). The Nibelungenlied. Baltimore. 1969. Penguin Books. 
Reprinted Penguin Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn 
Wrappers. Translated from the German by A. T. Hatto. 404 pages. paperback. L137.
The cover shows a detail from the Hundeshagen Codex, the only surviving 
Nibelungen manuscript with illustrations. Inventory # 29072. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Composed nearly eight hundred years ago by an 
unnamed poet, THE NIBELUNGENLIED is the principal literary expression of those
heroic legends of which Richard Wagner made such free use in The Ring. This great
German epic poem of murder and revenge recounts with peculiar strength and 
directness the progress of Siegfried’s love for the peerless Kriemnhild, the wedding
of Gunther and Brunhild, the quarrel between the two queens, Hagen’s treacherous
murder of Siegfried, and Kriemhild’s eventual revenge. A. T. Hatto’s new translation
transforms an old text into a story as readable and exciting as Homer’s ILIAD.

Arthur Thomas Hatto (11 February 1910 – 6 January 2010) was an eminent 
translator and scholar of German studies at the University of London and is best 
known for his translations of Tristan, Parzival, and The Nibelungenlied and his 
theory of epic heroic poetry. He retired in 1977, and in 1991 the British Academy 
elected him as a Senior Fellow.
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Hemon, Aleksandar. Nowhere Man. New York. 2002. Doubleday. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0385499248. 243 pages. hardcover. Cover: Gene
Mollica/Evgenji Pick. Inventory # 32922. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Aleksandar Hemon, author of The Question of Bruno, 
one of the most celebrated debuts in recent American fiction, returns with the mind-
and language-bending adventures of his endearing protagonist Jozef Pronek. This is
what we know about Jozef Pronek: He is a young man from Sarajevo who left to visit
the United States in 1992, just in time to watch war break out at home on TV. 
Stranded in the relative comfort of Chicago, he proves himself a charming and 
frankly perceptive observer of-and participant in-American life. With Nowhere Man,
Pronek, accidental urban nomad, gets his own book. Aleksandar Hemon lovingly 
crafts Pronek into a character who is sure to become an enduring literary icon. From
the grand causes of his adolescence-principally, fighting to change the face of rock 
and roll and, hilariously, struggling to lose his virginity-up through a fleeting 
encounter with George Bush (the first) in Kiev, to enrollment in a Chicago ESL class
and the glorious adventures of minimum-wage living, Pronek's experiences are at 
once touchingly familiar and bracingly out-of-the-ordinary. But the story of his life is 
not so simple as a series of global adventures. Pronek is continually haunted by an
unseen observer, his movements chronicled by narrators with dubious motives-all of
which culminates in a final episode that upends many of our assumptions about 
Pronek's identity, while illustrating precisely what it means to be a Nowhere Man. 
With all the literary verve of The Question of Bruno, but with an engrossing narrative,
engaging warmth, and refreshing humor, Nowhere Man brings to life a protagonist 
whose very way of looking at and living in the world provokes an exhilarating sense
of seeing everything new again. And all the while, the inspired freshness of the 
prose reminds the reader why Aleksandar Hemon earned such extraordinary 
recognition after just one book. Nominated for the 2002 National Book Critics Circle
Award, Fiction.

Aleksandar Hemon (born September 9, 1964) is a Bosnian American fiction writer, 
essayist, and critic.
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Herbert, Zbigniew. The King of the Ants: Mythological Essays. New York. 1999. 
Ecco Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. Remainder Mark On 
Bottom Edge. 0880016183. Translated from the Polish by John & Bogdana 
Carpenter. 86 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Michaela Sullivan. Inventory # 
36834. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This new prose collection from the late Zbigniew Herbert,
available for the first time in English, is a witty, sage retelling of myths and tales 
‘simple and as old as the world’ (‘Endymion’). ‘Herbert never simply retells a myth; 
instead, he presents a re-creation of it and emphasizes a narrative,’ explain 
translators John and Bogdana Carpenter in their foreword. ‘The old story or 
fragmentary text serves as a canvas for a new story that he carries quite far from its
original point of departure. It is a springboard for a broader exploration of human 
behavior. The `mythological essay’ becomes a twentieth-century philosophical 
parable.’ Hybrids of the short story and the essay, the eleven pieces in The King of 
the Ants present Herbert’s very different ‘apocryphal’ views of the mythological past.
The volume’s title story considers the tension between humankind’s ‘solemn 
idleness’ and ‘progress—that treacherous force.’ Other essays include a short tragic
tale (‘Hecuba’), an ode to the mythic suffering of ‘the catatonic of 
mythology’ (‘Atlas’), and a droll look at the violent struggle between Heracles and the
multiheaded beast Cerberus (‘The Infernal Dog’). The renowned poet/essayist 
Zbigniew Herbert interprets, with characteristic irony and sanity, the contemporary 
experience through the perspective of myth in this final prose collection.

ZBIGNIEW HERBERT was born in Lwów, Poland in 1924. In his late teens he 
fought in the underground resistance against the Nazis. Herbert studied law, 
economics, and philosophy at the universities of Krakow, Torun, and Warsaw. His 
books include SELECTED POEMS, REPORT FROM THE BESIEGED CITY AND 
OTHER POEMS, MR COGITO, STIIL LIFE WITH A BRIDLE, THE KING OF THE 
ANTS, LABYRINTH ON THE SEA, and THE COLLECTED POEMS. He died in 
1998.
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Herder, Johann Gottfried. Sculpture: Some Observations On Shape & Form From 
Pygmalion's Creative Dream. Chicago. 2002. University of Chicago Press. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0226327558. Translated from the 
German by Jason Gaiger. 141 pages. paperback. Cover - 'Gaul Committing Suicide
with His Wife (Arria and Paetus)', marble. Inventory # 36663. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘The eye that gathers impressions is no longer the eye 
that sees a depiction on a surface; it becomes a hand, the ray of light becomes a 
finger, and the imagination becomes a form of immediate touching.’ - Johann 
Gottfried Herder. Long recognized as one of the most important eighteenth-century
works on aesthetics and the visual arts, Johann Gottfried Herder’s Plastik 
(Sculpture, 1778) has never before appeared in a complete English translation. In 
this landmark essay, Herder combines rationalist and empiricist thought with a wide
range of sources - from the classics to Norse legend, Shakespeare to the Bible - to 
illuminate the ways we experience sculpture. Standing on the fault line between 
classicism and romanticism, Herder draws most of his examples from classical 
sculpture, while nevertheless insisting on the historicity of art and of the senses 
themselves. Through a detailed analysis of the differences between painting and 
sculpture, he develops a powerful critique of the dominance of vision both in the 
appreciation of art and in our everyday apprehension of the world around us. One of
the key articulations of the aesthetics of Sturm und Drang, SCULPTURE is also 
important as an anticipation of subsequent developments in art theory. Jason 
Gaiger’s translation of SCULPTURE includes an extensive introduction to Herder’s 
thought, explanatory notes, and illustrations of all the sculptures discussed in the 
text.

Johann Gottfried von Herder (25 August 1744 – 18 December 1803) was a German
philosopher, theologian, poet, and literary critic. He is associated with the periods of
Enlightenment, Sturm und Drang, and Weimar Classicism.
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Hesse, Hermann and Mann, Thomas. The Hesse/Mann Letters. New York. 1975. 
Harper & Row. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0060106425. Edited
by Anni Carlsson and Volker Michels. Translated from the German by Ralph 
Manheim. Foreword by Theordore Ziolkowski. 196 pages. hardcover. Jacket design
by Dorothy Schmiderer. Inventory # 4529. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This is a collection of the letters of two of the giants of 
twentieth-century German literature. Beginning with a letter from Mann to Hesse in 
1910 and ending with Hesse’s poignant memorial essay to Mann, the letters reflect 
the course of their slowly developing relationship through the turbulent years of their
time. At first glance, two men more different in background, tastes and style of work
and life can hardly be imagined. Mann, from the north of Germany, the cultured 
cosmopolitan of patrician parentage, writer of epic prose, and Hesse, the southerner
from the Black Forest region, fiercely protective of his privacy, a writer of poetry and
deeply introspective lyrical fiction. They were both past fifty before they came to a 
recognition of their common bond as representatives of a humanist tradition which 
was under severe attack in Germany. The subjects of the letters are political as well
as literary, to be expected of two men, both of whom, for political reasons, became 
exiles-Hesse in 1918, at the time of World War I, and Mann in 1933, during the Nazi
era.

Hermann Karl Hesse (2 July 1877 – 9 August 1962) was a German-born Swiss poet,
novelist, and painter. His best-known works include Demian, Steppenwolf, 
Siddhartha, and The Glass Bead Game, each of which explores an individual's 
search for authenticity, self-knowledge and spirituality. In 1946, he received the 
Nobel Prize in Literature. Paul Thomas Mann (6 June 1875 – 12 August 1955) was a
German novelist, short story writer, social critic, philanthropist, essayist, and the 
1929 Nobel Prize in Literature laureate. His highly symbolic and ironic epic novels 
and novellas are noted for their insight into the psychology of the artist and the 
intellectual. His analysis and critique of the European and German soul used 
modernized versions of German and Biblical stories, as well as the ideas of Johann
Wolfgang von Goethe, Friedrich Nietzsche, and Arthur Schopenhauer.
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Hesse, Hermann. Autobiographical Writings. New York. 1972. Farrar Straus Giroux.
1st American Edition. Previous Owner’s Name Penned in Front, Otherwise Very 
Good in Dustjacket. 0374107335. Translated from the German by Denver Lindley. 
Edited, & with an introduction by Theodore Ziolkowski. 291 pages. hardcover. Jacket
design by Milton Glaser. Inventory # 11938. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Rarely have biography and art been more complexly 
interwoven than in the life and works of Hermann Hesse. An intensely introspective
man, Hesse was obsessed from first to last-from PETER CAMENZIND to The 
GLASS BEAD GAME-with the spiritual crises of his life and the broader meanings 
they suggested for his generation. Inevitably, his readers become as fascinated with
the man as with the works themselves. Yet Hesse’s autobiographical writings, which
comprise some of his finest prose and stand in explicit counterpoint to the fiction, 
have not been previously available in English. The present volume includes twelve 
revealing pieces arranged so that Hesse narrates his own life in roughly 
chronological sequence. The first three, dealing primarily with the portrait of the artist
as a young man, suggest the experiences that underlie DEMIAN, BENEATH THE 
WHEEL, and the other novels of youth. In the next group, Hesse describes his 
journey to India, from which SIDDHARTHA eventually emerged, as well as the 
trauma of the war years. The two long central pieces, A Guest at the Spa and 
Journey to Nuremberg, recapitulate the process of maturing that turned the 
mountain recluse of Montagnola into the ironic witness of the twenties, who could 
write with such humorous detachment about the spiritual torments of the 
Steppenwolf. The later writings, which move closer and closer to the reflective 
essay, render in a classically paradigmatic form an account of the highly ordered, 
virtually Castalian existence that assumed fictional shape in THE GLASS BEAD 
GAME.

Hermann Karl Hesse (2 July 1877 – 9 August 1962) was a German-born Swiss poet,
novelist, and painter. His best-known works include Demian, Steppenwolf, 
Siddhartha, and The Glass Bead Game, each of which explores an individual's 
search for authenticity, self-knowledge and spirituality. In 1946, he received the 
Nobel Prize in Literature.
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Hesse, Hermann. Narcissus and Goldmund. New York. 1969. Noonday/Farrar 
Straus Giroux. 8th Printing. Previous Owner's Name in Front, Otherwise Very Good 
in Slightly Worn Wrappers. Translated from the German by Ursule Molinaro. 
paperback. Inventory # 29810. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - NARCISSUS AND GOLDMUND is the story of a 
passionate yet uneasy friendship between two men of opposite character. 
Narcissus, an ascetic instructor at a cloister school, has devoted himself solely to 
scholarly and spiritual pursuits. One of his students is the sensual, restless 
Goldmund, who is immediately drawn to his teacher’s fierce intellect and sense of 
discipline. When Narcissus persuades the young student that he is not meant for a 
life of self-denial, Goldmund sets off in pursuit of aesthetic and physical pleasures, a
path that leads him to a final, unexpected reunion with Narcissus.

Hermann Karl Hesse (2 July 1877 – 9 August 1962) was a German-born Swiss poet,
novelist, and painter. His best-known works include Demian, Steppenwolf, 
Siddhartha, and The Glass Bead Game, each of which explores an individual's 
search for authenticity, self-knowledge and spirituality. In 1946, he received the 
Nobel Prize in Literature.
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Hesse, Hermann. Peter Camenzind. New York. 1970. Farrar Straus Giroux. 1st 
American Printing. Previous Owner's Name Penned n Front,Otherwise Very Good in
Slightly Worn Dustjacket With Some Tears. 201 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by
Milton Glaser. Inventory # 4526. $32.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘In the beginning was the myth’ is the opening sentence
of PETER CAMENZIND, Hesse’s first novel, originally published with great success 
in 1904 and now published for the first time in America. It is the prototype of all the 
lyric works of fiction by Hermann Hesse that new generations of readers are 
discovering for themselves. It tells the story of the adolescence and early manhood
of a writer who leaves the Swiss mountain village where he was born and takes to 
the road to encounter the great world. In Italy, the country of his idol, St. Francis of 
Assisi, Camenzind feels at home for the first time. He makes one great friend, who is
killed, falls in love first with Rösi, then Erminia, then Elizabeth, lives in dissipation in
Paris, and turns more and more to drink as an escape from the pain of living. He 
finally finds peace of mind caring for a helpless cripple, Boppi. At the end 
Camenzind has returned to the village where he was born. ‘Almost all the prose 
works I have written are biographies of the soul,’ Hermann Hesse has written, 
‘monologues, in which a single individual is observed in relation to the world and to 
his own ego.’ In PETER CAMENZIND Hesse’s principal themes are man’s 
rootedness in nature and the ideal of serving man in the spirit of St. Francis. 
Camenzind’s self-love and his love of man coalesce, leading his restless spirit to 
inner tranquillity.

Hermann Karl Hesse (2 July 1877 – 9 August 1962) was a German-born Swiss poet,
novelist, and painter. His best-known works include Demian, Steppenwolf, 
Siddhartha, and The Glass Bead Game, each of which explores an individual's 
search for authenticity, self-knowledge and spirituality. In 1946, he received the 
Nobel Prize in Literature.
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Heung-Gil, Yun. The House of Twilight. Columbia. 1989. Readers International. 1st
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0930523598. Edited & With An 
Introduction by Martin Holman. 32 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 25028. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - First english collection by Korea's most original and 
stylish young writer.

Yun Heunggil (born 14 December 1942) is a South Korean novelist known for his 
treatment of conflicts between the individual and society. He received his degree in
Korean literature from Wonkwang University in 1973. In 1977 he won the Korean 
Literature Writers Award.
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Hildesheimer, Wolfgang. The Collected Stories of Wolfgang Hildesheimer. New 
York. 1987. Ecco Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 
0880011319. Translated from the German by Joachim Neugroschel. 197 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket design by Francine Kass. Inventory # 8095. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - When the Marchesa Montetristo (née Waterman, from 
Little Gidding, Ohio) gives a musical soirée on her island, the guests arrive by 
gondola. Although the crossing is lengthy and treacherous by this method of 
transportation, only a barbarian would consider using another. As only a barbarian 
would interrupt the concert when the island begins to sink, dooming all. But of 
course a barbarian would not find himself among the assembled company. Except, 
that is, for the narrator, who compromises the unwritten rules of the Marquesa’s 
world, saving himself to relate the tale. The funny and bittersweet stories of 
Wolfgang Hildesheimer are peopled with delightful eccentrics: an insomniac who 
makes a midnight visit to his bird dealer to purchase an owl (not gift-wrapped) that 
he might carry it to Athens; a world-famous pianist whose lifelong dream is to be an 
insurance agent; a retired magician who with his last conjure turns himself into a 
nightingale. Here also are accounts of unlikely historical figures such as Theodor 
Pilz, a man whose ‘contribution to the history of Western civilization was expressed 
in the nonexistence of works which never came into being thanks to his courageous,
self-sacrificing interference,’ and Rudolf Westcotte who at twenty-two ‘placed the 
final and decisive accents on easel painting in his time, after which he picked up the
chisel, using a few well. aimed strokes to correct the-by his lights, imperfect-state of
sculpture.’ Having mastered the more traditional arts, Westcotte turns next to topiary
and finally, in what proves to be a fatal decision, to tattooing to express his genius. 
The book concludes with the masterful ‘Missives to Max,’ an epistolary meditation on
age and the modern age, on quotidian and universal existence.

Wolfgang Hildesheimer (9 December 1916 – 21 August 1991) was a German author
who incorporated the Theatre of the Absurd. He originally trained as an artist, before
turning to writing.
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Himerius. Man and the Word: The Orations of Himerius. Berkeley. 2007. University
Of California Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 
9780520250932. 328 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 36319. $55

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This fully annotated volume offers the first English 
translation of the orations of Himerius of Athens, a prominent teacher of rhetoric in 
the fourth century A.D. Man and the Word contains 79 surviving orations and 
fragments of orations in the grand tradition of imperial Greek rhetoric. The speeches,
a rich source on the intellectual life of late antiquity, capture the flavor of student life 
in Athens, illuminate relations in the educated community, and illustrate the ongoing
civic role of the sophist. This volume includes speeches given by Himerius in various
cities as he traveled east to join the emperor Julian, customary declamations on 
imaginary topics, and a noteworthy monody on the death of his son. Extensive 
introductory notes and annotations place these translations in their literary and 
historical contexts.

Himerius (ca. 315-386) was a Greek sophist and rhetorician. 24 of his orations have
reached us complete, and fragments of 12 others survive. Robert J. Penella is 
Professor of Classics at Fordham University and author of The Private Orations of 
Themistius (UC Press), among other books.
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Hollander, Lee M. (translator). The Sagas of Kormak and the Sworn Brothers. 
Princeton/New York. 1949. Princeton University Press for the American-
Scandinavian Foundation. 1st American Edition. Very Good. No Dustjacket. 
Translated from the Old Icelandic & With An Introduction & Notes by Lee Hollander.
218 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 33566. $30

FROM THE PUBLISHER - These two sagas from 13th century Iceland are here 
linked together as an interesting contrast in biographic sagas. One is a saga of love,
the other of revenge; both are rich in the lore and practice of olden times, yet 
strangely modern in their insights and in their concern with character study. 
KORMAK'S SAGA, a love tale amazingly fiery for an age notably clear-eyed and 
unsentimental, illustrates the truth of the Old Norse adage that a man's character is
his fate; it is Kormak's problematic character which is the core and substance of this
curious saga. This is indeed a problem tale for the psychologists, of a passionate 
lifetime love repeatedly frustrated by what we call superstition. THE SAGA OF THE
SWORN BROTHERS, the saga of revenge, centers around the fate and character of
Thormod, the loyal scorn brother, adventurer. lover and poet. We cannot commend
his violence, but we can admire his loyalty to his friend Thorgeir and to his king, 
Saint Olaf. The saga is excellent storytelling, both from local tradition and in the 
invention of the narrator.

Lee M. Hollander, who was professor of Germanic languages at the University of 
Texas, is the author of several books in the Scandinavian field, as well as the 
translator of other skaldic poetry.keywords

Literature Translated 
Iceland Scandinavia

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $30.00



image filename

0720603803.jpg

image

author pic filename

Holm, Sven.jpg

author picture

listing

Holm, Sven (editor). The Devil's Instrument and Other Danish Stories. London. 
1971. Peter Owen. 1st English Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0720603803. 266 
pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Olivia Johns. Inventory # 26891. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This selection of the best post-war Danish writing ranges
from the literary veteran Albert Dam to the most talented young writers. The themes
of the stories-with their parallel elements of fantasy and realism-are diverse. Among
them are modern fairy tales and those that explore erotic and psychological 
obsessions and conflicts, providing a broad picture of an interesting and little-known
literature, For this volume the editor, Sven Holm, himself a young Danish writer, has
chosen twenty-one stories which he thinks will give a representative impression of 
some of the important trends in Danish literature today. UNESCO Collection of 
Contemporary Works. Contributors to this volume: Benny Andersen, Anders 
Bodelsen, Cecil Bodker, Jorgen Gustava Brandt, Leif E. Christensen, Albert Dam, 
Tove Ditlevsen, Sven Holm, Knud Holst, Frank Jaeger, Hans Lyngby Jepsen, 
Christian Kampmann, Sven Aage Madsen, Paul Orum, Leif Panduro, Klaus Rifberg,
Peter Ronild, Ulla Ryum, Peter Seeberg, Villy Sorensen, Dorritt Willumsen.

Sven Holm, (born April 4, 1940, Copenhagen, Denmark) is a Danish novelist and 
short-story writer, a participant in the political movement in Danish literature of the 
1960s. In the title story of his first collection, Den store fjende (1961; “The Great 
Enemy”), Holm described how a village church on a precipice is gradually crumbling
and falling into the sea; the village is a metaphor for a society that has become 
warped by politics and in which the urge to prosper has become man’s central 
fulfillment. In Det private Liv (1974; “The Private Life”) the realization dawns upon 
the main character during a marriage crisis that material things have usurped the 
central meaning in his life. In most of Holm’s novels he dealt with different forms of 
social exploitation—poverty in Syg og munter (1972; “Sick and Happy”), corruption 
of language in Jomfrutur (1966; “Maiden Voyage”), and ignorance in Termush, 
Atlanterkysten (1967; Eng. trans. 1969). In his intense prose poem on the theme of
human suffering, Syv passioner (1971; “Seven Passions”), Holm offered a utopian 
alternative to the psychological breakdown and envisioned collapse of the Western
way of life.
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Holub, Miroslav. Interferon,Or On the ater. Oberlin. 1982. Field Translation 
Series/Oberlin College. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 
0932440126. Translated from the Czech by David Young & Dana Habova. 158 
pages. hardcover. Cover design by Stephen J. Farkas Jr. from a Miro painting. 
Inventory # 5009. $45

FROM THE PUBLISHER - What Europe’s populations have had to endure in this 
century, as David Young’s Introduction notes, ‘has inevitably shaped their literature
by forcing it to a crisis of identity and function: in a world of war, of holocaust, of 
political oppression, what value does language have? What sense can literature 
make? How can art apply to, let alone enhance, life? Finding answers to these 
difficult questions has produced a literature that is often outer-directed, with an 
attachment to objects and an impersonal manner. A preference has developed for 
what Holub has described as ‘the fully exposed poem,’ one whose structure and 
manner are so direct that weak or naïve content simply can’t survive in it.’ Among 
the masters of this new literature is Miroslav Holub. This book may mark him as THE
master. Miroslav Holub has been hailed as a major figure in east European literature
and praised for a sensibility, permeated by scientific thought, that bridges dangerous
gaps and specious divisions in human knowledge. This new collection, built on the 
twin metaphor of theater and immunology, marks a new level of achievement for this
remarkable poet, both in the quality of individual poems and stage pieces and in its 
overall unity of design. This is its first appearance anywhere, in any language. 
INTERFERON, OR ON THEATER was completed and translated during Holub’s 
1982 residency at Oberlin as Fulbright Writer-in-Residence, and some of the ‘stage
poems’ were first written and performed during a similar visit in 1979.

Miroslav Holub (13 September 1923 – 14 July 1998) was a Czech poet and 
immunologist. Miroslav Holub's work was heavily influenced by his experiences as 
an Immunologist, writing many poems using his scientific knowledge to poetic effect.
His work is almost always unrhymed, so lends itself easily to translation.
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Holub, Miroslav. Sagittal Section. Oberlin. 1980. Field Translation Series 3/Oberlin 
College. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 0932440045.
Translated from the Czech by Stuart Friebert & Dana Habova. 148 pages. 
hardcover. Cover design by Stephen J. Farkas Jr. Inventory # 9935. $37.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Miroslav Holub, who has been called the most important
poet working in Europe today, is chief research immunologist at the Institute for 
Clinical and Experimental Medicine in Prague. He writes about everyday life and 
integrates scientific thought into his poetry, ‘so that,’ as he has noted, ‘logical, 
analytical thinking about the human condition, and not abstract idealism, will result.’
Ewald Osers has said in London Magazine that ‘Holub brings to poetry a way of 
thinking previously associated only with scientific thought and thus tries to break 
down the wall between C.P. Snow’s ‘two cultures.’ Miroslav Holub has published 
thirteen books of poetry and four books of prose and essays. While three collections
of his poems have appeared in England, SAGITTAL SECTION is his first American
book. Many of the poems in this new volume were written or reconceived while 
Holub was Guest-Writer-in-Residence at Oberlin College during spring, 1979. The 
foreword was contributed by Dr. Lewis Thomas, the renowned author of LIVES OF A
CELL and THE MEDUSA AND THE SNAIL.

Miroslav Holub (13 September 1923 – 14 July 1998) was a Czech poet and 
immunologist. Miroslav Holub's work was heavily influenced by his experiences as 
an Immunologist, writing many poems using his scientific knowledge to poetic effect.
His work is almost always unrhymed, so lends itself easily to translation.keywords
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Homer. The Odyssey. New York. 1979. Penguin Books. Reprinted Penguin Classic
Paperback Edition. Good in Worn Wrappers. 0140440011. Translated from the 
Greek & With An Introduction by E. V. Rieu. 367 pages. paperback. Cover shows a
bronze relief of Odysseus. Inventory # 35361. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The ODYSSEY (Greek: Odysseia) is one of two major 
ancient Greek epic poems attributed to Homer. It is, in part, a sequel to the ILIAD, 
the other work traditionally ascribed to Homer. The poem is fundamental to the 
modern Western canon. Indeed it is the second - the ILIAD being the first - extant 
work of Western literature. It was probably composed near the end of the 8th 
century BC, somewhere in Ionia, the Greek-speaking coastal region of what is now
Turkey. The poem mainly centers on the Greek hero Odysseus (or Ulysses, as he 
was known in Roman myths) and his long journey home following the fall of Troy. It 
takes Odysseus ten years to reach Ithaca after the ten-year Trojan War. In his 
absence, it is assumed he has died, and his wife Penelope and son Telemachus 
must deal with a group of unruly suitors, the Mnesteres or Proci, competing for 
Penelope's hand in marriage. It continues to be read in the Homeric Greek and 
translated into modern languages around the world. The original poem was 
composed in an oral tradition by an aoidos (epic poet/singer), perhaps a rhapsode 
(professional performer), and was more likely intended to be sung than read. The 
details of the ancient oral performance, and the story's conversion to a written work 
inspire continual debate among scholars. The ODYSSEY was written in a regionless
poetic dialect of Greek and comprises 12,110 lines of dactylic hexameter. Among 
the most impressive elements of the text are its non-linear plot, and that events 
seem to depend as much on the choices made by women and serfs as on the 
actions of fighting men. In the English language as well as many others, the word 
odyssey has come to refer to an epic voyage.

Homer is best known as the author of the Iliad and the Odyssey. He was believed by
the ancient Greeks to have been the first and greatest of the epic poets. Author of 
the first known literature of Europe, he had a lasting effect on the Western canon. 
Whether and when he lived is unknown.
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Høeg, Peter. Borderliners. New York. 1994. Farrar Straus Giroux. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0374115540. Translated from the Danish by 
Barbara Haveland. 277 pages. hardcover. Jacket art by Marc Tauss. Inventory # 
26983. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Peter Høeg’s SMILLA’S SENSE OF SNOW was 
published to enormous critical acclaim in 1993. It was chosen by both Time 
magazine and Entertainment Weekly as their best novel of the year, and it appeared
on bestseller lists around the country for months, including eleven weeks on the 
New York Times bestseller list. Now comes an equally compelling, tightly wound 
new novel from this extraordinary writer – a novel with psychological tension that 
makes it hard to put down. BORDERLINERS is set in a sealed-off world of an elite 
private school in Copenhagen in the 1970s. Peter, the narrator, has grown up in 
institutions and is given a last chance to join ‘normal’ society when he is accepted at
Biehl’s Academy. Of course, he is drawn to the school’s outsiders: Katarina, a 
recently orphaned young woman with whom he falls in love; and August, a psychotic
boy who has murdered his parents after years of abuse. Together they discover that
the school is using them in an experiment in controlling children, an experiment that,
almost inevitably, has tragic consequences. A disturbing, sometimes brutal book, 
BORDERLINERS challenges our notions of education, childhood, and the nature of 
time itself.

Peter Høeg, born in 1957 in Denmark, followed various callings-dancer, actor, sailor,
fencer, and mountaineer-before turning seriously to writing. His work has been 
published in thirty-three countries.
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Høeg, Peter. Smilla's Sense of Snow. New York. 1993. Farrar Straus Giroux. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0374266441. Translated from the 
Danish by Tiina Nunnally. 453 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Honi Werner. 
Inventory # 18778. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - SMILLA’S SENSE OF SNOW presents one of the 
toughest heroines in modern fiction. Smilla Qaavigaaq Jaspersen is part Inuit, but 
she lives in Copenhagen. She is thirty-seven, single, childless, moody, and she 
refuses to fit in. Smilla’s six-year-old Inuit neighbor, Isaiah, manages only with a 
stubbornness that matches her own to befriend her. When Isaiah falls off a roof and 
is killed, Smilla doesn’t believe it’s an accident. She has seen his tracks in the snow,
and she knows about snow. She decides to investigate and discovers that even the
police don’t want her to get involved. But opposition appeals to Smilla. As all of 
Copenhagen settles down for a quiet Christmas, Smilla’s investigation takes her 
from a fervently religious accountant to a tough-talking pathologist and an alcoholic 
shipping magnate and into the secret files of the Danish company responsible for 
extracting most of Greenland’s mineral wealth - and finally onto a ship with an 
international cast of villains bound for a mysterious mission on an uninhabitable 
island off Greenland. To read SMILLA’S SENSE OF SNOW is to be taken on a 
magical, nerve-shattering journey - from the snow-covered streets of Copenhagen to
the awesome beauty of the Arctic ice caps. A mystery, a love story, and an elegy for
a vanishing way of life, SMILLA’S SENSE OF SNOW is a breathtaking achievement,
an exceptional feat of storytelling.

Peter Høeg, born in 1957 in Denmark, followed various callings-dancer, actor, sailor,
fencer, and mountaineer-before turning seriously to writing. His work has been 
published in thirty-three countries.
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Høeg, Peter. Smilla's Sense of Snow. New York. 1994. Farrar Straus Giroux. 7th 
Printing. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 0374266441. Translated from the 
Danish by Tiina Nunnally. 453 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Honi Werner. 
Inventory # 30716. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - SMILLA’S SENSE OF SNOW presents one of the 
toughest heroines in modern fiction. Smilla Qaavigaaq Jaspersen is part Inuit, but 
she lives in Copenhagen. She is thirty-seven, single, childless, moody, and she 
refuses to fit in. Smilla’s six-year-old Inuit neighbor, Isaiah, manages only with a 
stubbornness that matches her own to befriend her. When Isaiah falls off a roof and 
is killed, Smilla doesn’t believe it’s an accident. She has seen his tracks in the snow,
and she knows about snow. She decides to investigate and discovers that even the
police don’t want her to get involved. But opposition appeals to Smilla. As all of 
Copenhagen settles down for a quiet Christmas, Smilla’s investigation takes her 
from a fervently religious accountant to a tough-talking pathologist and an alcoholic 
shipping magnate and into the secret files of the Danish company responsible for 
extracting most of Greenland’s mineral wealth - and finally onto a ship with an 
international cast of villains bound for a mysterious mission on an uninhabitable 
island off Greenland. To read SMILLA’S SENSE OF SNOW is to be taken on a 
magical, nerve-shattering journey - from the snow-covered streets of Copenhagen to
the awesome beauty of the Arctic ice caps. A mystery, a love story, and an elegy for
a vanishing way of life, SMILLA’S SENSE OF SNOW is a breathtaking achievement,
an exceptional feat of storytelling.

Peter Høeg, born in 1957 in Denmark, followed various callings-dancer, actor, sailor,
fencer, and mountaineer-before turning seriously to writing. His work has been 
published in thirty-three countries.
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Høeg, Peter. The History of Danish Dreams. New York. 1995. Farrar Straus Giroux.
1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0374171386. Translated from the 
Danish by Barbara Haveland. 356 pages. hardcover. Jacket art 'One of the Small 
Towers on Frederiksborg Castle', by Christen Kobke. Inventory # 30560. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In a Danish feudal castle, 1520, a count believes he has
pinpointed the center of the universe--a patch of land on his estate. But when his 
discovery is met with disbelief, he walls off his mansion and has all of the clocks 
stopped. Four centuries pass instantaneously, and the count's young secretary, 
Carl, emerges from isolation to find a world bursting with war, innovation, love, 
sexuality, danger, and all the values of the sixteenth century turned upside down as 
though by supernatural forces--namely, the force of history. From one of our most 
gifted international writers comes a dazzling epic fairy tale, a tough fable about the 
gifts and iniquities of progress.

Peter Høeg, born in 1957 in Denmark, followed various callings-dancer, actor, sailor,
fencer, and mountaineer-before turning seriously to writing. His work has been 
published in thirty-three countries.
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Høeg, Peter. The History of Danish Dreams. Toronto. 1995. Doubleday Canada. 
Reprinted Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0385255497. Translated from
the Danish by Barbara Haveland. 356 pages. paperback. Jacket art 'One of the 
Small Towers on Frederiksborg Castle', by Christen Kobke. Inventory # 14764. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In a Danish feudal castle, 1520, a count believes he has
pinpointed the center of the universe--a patch of land on his estate. But when his 
discovery is met with disbelief, he walls off his mansion and has all of the clocks 
stopped. Four centuries pass instantaneously, and the count's young secretary, 
Carl, emerges from isolation to find a world bursting with war, innovation, love, 
sexuality, danger, and all the values of the sixteenth century turned upside down as 
though by supernatural forces--namely, the force of history. From one of our most 
gifted international writers comes a dazzling epic fairy tale, a tough fable about the 
gifts and iniquities of progress.

Peter Høeg, born in 1957 in Denmark, followed various callings-dancer, actor, sailor,
fencer, and mountaineer-before turning seriously to writing. His work has been 
published in thirty-three countries.

keywords

Literature Translated 
Denmark Scandinavia

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $6.00



image filename

0453005799.jpg

image

author pic filename

Hugo, Victor.jpg

author picture

listing

Hugo, Victor. Les Miserables (DUSTJACKET ONLY). New York. New American 
Library. Very Good, Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 0453005799. DUSTJACKET ONLY. 
Photographs of the Broadway theatrical production of ‘Les Miserable’. copyright 
1987 by Michael Le Poer Trench. Inventory #  44299. $12

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THIS IS ONLY THE DUSTJACKET
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Hui, Wei. Shanghai Baby. New York. 2001. Pocket Books. 1st American Edition. 
Very Good in Dustjacket. 0743421566. Translated from the Chinese by Bruce 
Humes. 263 pages. hardcover. Cover design by Lisa Litwack. Inventory # 30999. 
$12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Although it caused an uproar in the author’s native 
China, Western readers will find 27-year-old Wei Hui’s semiautobiographical offering
reminiscent of fiction by the brat pack writers of the ‘80s, though more clich?d and 
less edgy. Waitress Nikki ‘but my friends call me Coco after Coco Chanel’ is in love
with Tian Tian, a melancholy and impotent artist who falls prey to narcotics. Coco 
loves him madly, but not so madly that she wants to give up sex, and this is why 
she’s also been seeing Mark, a married German businessman. Coco’s deceptions, 
Tian Tian’s problems with his wealthy mother (who he suspects killed his father) and
the intertwining worlds of art and fashion are all fodder for Coco’s upcoming slice-of-
lifestyle novel, in which Shanghai’s privileged 20-somethings are shown in their 
natural habitat of clubs and coffeehouses. Beneath the techno beat, though, the 
sore subject of Western imperialism its avatars, this time, multinational managers 
still lurks. Among Coco’s friends, one known as Madonna stands out in particular: 
she earned a fortune first as a madam and then as the widow of a rich man. Wei Hui
evidently wants to imitate her heroes, the beats and Henry Miller, and relishes 
observations like our bodies were already tarnished, and our minds beyond help. 
But she spends more time analyzing people by the brands they use and the cars 
they drive, thus giving the book an odd air of beat fluff, as if Jack Kerouac had 
mated with Judith Krantz. The book is as alluring as a gossip column, but, alas, as 
shallow as one, too. Forty thousand copies of SHANGHAI BABY were burned by the
Chinese government. Proving censors make the best publicists, rights were 
subsequently sold in 19 countries 200,000 copies are in print in Japan alone. - 
PUBLISHERS WEEKLY.

Zhou Wei Hui, known simply by her Chinese given name Wei Hui, is a Chinese Post
70s Generation writer, living and working in Shanghai and New York City. Her novel
Shanghai Baby was banned in the People's Republic of China as "decadent".
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Hurlimann, Thomas. The Couple Couple. New York. 1991. Fromm International. 1st
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0880641258. Translated from the 
German by Edna Mccown. 135 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Richard 
Adelson. Inventory # 23818. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - What begins as an interesting if somewhat eccentric 
portrait of a couple shattered by the death of their only son quickly turns into parody,
with the sketchiest of plots and a sometimes off-putting, tongue-in-cheek tone. 
Although her husband, ‘The Colonel,’ would have preferred to plant a rosebush, 
Lucienne has placed a massive tombstone on their son’s grave, an extravagant 
gesture that both divides and unites the couple. They visit the cemetery daily, 
Lucienne to care for the plot, the Colonel to feed surreptitiously a wild cat he’s found
lurking nearby. The Colonel, whose thoughts often stray to his WW II army service, 
conducts a military campaign against his wife. He hides raw meat for the cat in an 
unused bedroom, drawing Lucienne out of the house with transparent ploys when he
needs to move his ‘supplies.’ Lucienne is outraged when she discovers his real 
reason for visiting the cemetery. But her feelings of anger pass as the couple, finally,
if uneasily, become reconciled to their son’s death and their own mortality. - 
PUBLISHERS WEEKLY.

Thomas Hürlimann is a Swiss playwright and novelist. His 1989 novel Das 
Gartenhaus was published as The Couple in the United States in 1991. In 2011, he
was awarded the Großer Literaturpreis der Bayerischen Akademie der Schönen 
Künste.keywords
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Ibarguengoitia, Jorge. The Lightning of August. London. 1986. Chatto & Windus. 1st
British Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0701139501. Translated from the Spanish
by Irene Del Corral. 117 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration by John Clementson. 
Inventory # 15407. $30

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THE UNEXPURGATED MEMOIRS OF A TRUTHFUL 
MAN. Major General Lupe Arroyo prided himself on being a man of integrity. Not 
above stealing or killing or extortion or betrayal. But truthful about it, because all he
did was for the glory of the revolution (or, when necessary, to save his own neck). 
The year is 1928; the country is Mexico; and the revolution about to take place 
becomes, in the general’s account, an uproarious farce of allegiances changing 
paces as fast as musical chairs, of battles won by bumbling, of power grabbed at 
any cost. But as his tale begins to reflect an unmistakable reality, our laughter at 
Jorge Ibarguengoitia’s masterful mock epic suddenly catches in the throat-for this is
political truth that penetrates our heart with the sureness of a stiletto. TRANSLATED
BY IRENE DEL CORRAL.

Jorge Ibargüengoitia Antillón (Guanajuato, Mexico, January 22, 1928 - Madrid, 
November 27, 1983), was a Mexican novelist and playwright who achieved great 
popular (though not always critical) success with his satires, three of which have 
appeared in English: Las Muertas (The Dead Girls), Dos Crimenes (Two Crimes), 
and Los Relámpagos de Agosto (The Lightning of August).
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Ibarguengoitia, Jorge. Two Crimes. Boston. 1984. Godine. 1st American Edition. 
Very Good in Dustjacket. 0879235209. Translated from the Spanish by Asa Zatz. 
201 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration by Teresa Fasolino. Jacket calligraphy by
Richard Lipton. Author photograph by Jerry Bauer. Inventory # 4802. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘The story I am going to tell begins on a night the police 
violated the Constitution. ‘ From this opening sentence, it is clear we are in 
Ibarguengoitia country, a world of seduction, repression, deception, and, 
surprisingly, humor. Marcos, a Mexico City radical, is on the run, escaping the anti-
terrorist net. He heads for the provincial town of Muérdago and the home of his rich 
invalid uncle, Ramón Tarragona. To the intense suspicion of his cousins, all of 
whom are counting on the riches the old man’s death will bring, Marcos is welcomed
with open arms by Ramón. And there are other arms in the household even more 
welcoming. So begins a game of bluff and counter-bluff in which nothing is ever 
what it seems, a dangerous game in which the two crimes the title leads us to 
expect become more inevitable with each move. TWO CRIMES is a thriller, and an 
exciting one, but it is more than that as well: a novel of greed and passion, told with 
the dark, laconic irony that marks this most original of writers.

Jorge Ibarguengoitia was born in 1928 in Guanajuato, a small mining town in the 
center of Mexico. When he was a child, his family moved to Mexico City, where he 
spent most of his life. From 1953 to 1960, he wrote ten plays, which were only 
modestly successful. In 1961, his play based on the 1929 assassination of a 
Mexican president by a militant Catholic received an international award from the 
Casa de las Americas, but was officially condemned by the Mexican authorities. The
author wrote his first novel in 1963. A satire on the Mexican Revolution, it has been
published in nine countries and seven languages. He followed this success with a 
book of short stories, two successful plays, and five novels, one of which won the 
National Prize for a Novel in Mexico. THE DEAD GIRLS was his first book published
in English; TWO CRIMES is his second. Ibarguengoitia also taught Spanish 
literature at American universities and, for eight years, had a byline in Excelsior. He 
lived in Paris with his wife until his death in a plane crash in 1983.
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Ibsen, Henrik. Eleven Plays of Henrik Ibsen. New York. [no date]. Modern Library. 
Hardcover Edition. Previous Owner's Name Penned in Front, Otherwise Very Good 
in Red Boards.No Dustjacket. Introduction by H. L. Mencken. hardcover. Inventory #
29533. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - INCLUDES THE PLAYS: The Master Builder; Pillars of 
Society; Hedda Gabler; Ghosts; An Enemy of the People; A Doll's House; John 
Gabriel Borkman; The Wild Duck; The League of Youth; Rosmersholm; Peer Gynt.

Henrik Ibsen (20 March 1828 – 23 May 1906) was a major 19th-century Norwegian
playwright, theatre director, and poet. He is often referred to as ‘the father’ of 
modern theater and is one of the founders of Modernism in the theatre. His plays 
were considered scandalous to many of his era, when European theater was 
required to model strict mores of family life and propriety. Ibsen's work examined the
realities that lay behind many façades, revealing much that was disquieting to many
contemporaries. It utilized a critical eye and free inquiry into the conditions of life and
issues of morality. Ibsen is often ranked as one of the truly great playwrights in the 
European tradition. Many consider him the greatest playwright since Shakespeare.
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Ibsen, Henrik. Four Plays by Ibsen. New York. [no date]. Grosset and Dunlap. 
Grosset’s Universal Library Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. Introduction
by Carl Van Doren. 432 pages. paperback. Inventory # 41376. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - An Enemy of the People. The Wild Duck. Hedda Gabler.
The Lady from the Sea. Each of these plays is a magnificent example of Ibsen, the
master dramatist. They are powerful tales in which the characters are alive with a 
vivid realism that is as rare in the theater of today, as it was when it broke like a 
storm over Ibsen’s audience. Over the years so much emphasis has been placed on
Ibsen as a social commentator that Ibsen the storyteller has been woefully 
neglected. Yet his plays have certainly proved to be more than just vehicles for the 
challenging of 19th century social rigidity. Yesteryear’s issues have perhaps lost 
much of their sensationalism or have long since been resolved. Yet Ibsen’s plays 
still retain all of their urgency and importance, and continue as vibrant theater, rather
than as relics of another era. Certainly nothing can diminish the complexities and 
ruthlessness of Hedda Gabler, or the desperation of Ellida’s search for her illusive 
freedom in The Lady from the Sea, while The Wild Duck holds in it as much bitter 
irony today as it did in 1884. This is perhaps best expressed by Carl Van Doren in 
his Introduction to FOUR PLAYS OF IBSEN when he observes that Ibsen’s 
‘dramatic stories still have the vitality which lasts, in spite of time, in all truthful 
stories of realistic human beings.’

Henrik Ibsen (20 March 1828 – 23 May 1906) was a major 19th-century Norwegian
playwright, theatre director, and poet. He is often referred to as ‘the father’ of 
modern theater and is one of the founders of Modernism in the theatre. His plays 
were considered scandalous to many of his era, when European theater was 
required to model strict mores of family life and propriety. Ibsen's work examined the
realities that lay behind many façades, revealing much that was disquieting to many
contemporaries. It utilized a critical eye and free inquiry into the conditions of life and
issues of morality. Ibsen is often ranked as one of the truly great playwrights in the 
European tradition. Many consider him the greatest playwright since Shakespeare.
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Ibsen, Henrik. Hedda Gabler and Other Plays. Baltimore. 1963. Penguin Books. 
Reprinted Penguin Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. Translated 
from the Norwegian & With An Introduction by Una Ellis-Fermor. 368 pages. 
paperback. L16. Inventory # 8386. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Includes the plays - Hedda Gabler, The Pillars of the 
Community, & The Wild Duck. The three plays in this volume cover the period during
which Ibsen (1828-1906) was preoccupied with realistic problems of personal and 
social morality. In THE PILLARS OF THE COMMUNITY, partly by means of 
symbolism, he exposes the effects of a lie told to preserve a man’s public reputation.
The solution - to admit the truth - scarcely seemed so simple seven years later, 
when Ibsen completed THE WILD DUCK in apparent disillusionment. HEDDA 
GABLER, the latest of these plays, is both a drama of individual conflict and a partial
return to social themes.

Henrik Ibsen (20 March 1828 – 23 May 1906) was a major 19th-century Norwegian
playwright, theatre director, and poet. He is often referred to as ‘the father’ of 
modern theater and is one of the founders of Modernism in the theatre. His plays 
were considered scandalous to many of his era, when European theater was 
required to model strict mores of family life and propriety. Ibsen's work examined the
realities that lay behind many façades, revealing much that was disquieting to many
contemporaries. It utilized a critical eye and free inquiry into the conditions of life and
issues of morality. Ibsen is often ranked as one of the truly great playwrights in the 
European tradition. Many consider him the greatest playwright since Shakespeare.keywords
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Ibsen, Henrik. Peer Gynt. New York. 1964. Signet/New American Library. 1st Signet
Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Wrappers. Newly Translated
From The Norwegian & With A Foreword by Rolf Fjelde. 253 pages. paperback. 
CP215. Cover: Seymour Chwast. Inventory # 33564. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The central theme of this epic drama is the search for 
self amid moral chaos. Opportunistic and unscrupulous, Peer Gynt wanders the 
earth, from the supernatural kingdom of the trolls to the desert wastes of Africa. In 
the roles of son, lover, businessman, prophet, and philosopher, he deceives, 
betrays, and exploits - only to be duped and victimized in turn. Yet, as he passes 
from youth to maturity to old age, the mercurial fluctuations of his fortunes yield only
an inner emptiness and desperate fear of a final reckoning. Rooted in folklore, 
transformed by poetic imagination, illumined throughout by the clear northern light of
Ibsen's searching moral vision, Peer Gynt represents a truly profound exploration of
modern man's existential dilemma, justifying Pirandello's remark: 'After 
Shakespeare, without hesitation, I put Ibsen first.' As RoIf Flelde writes: 'In this anti -
romantic work that employs the full resources of the romantic theater, the nonheroic
hero is the pilot model of the hollow man of our own time, rendered perplexed and 
anxious by problems of identity and direction.'

Henrik Johan Ibsen (20 March 1828 – 23 May 1906) was a major 19th-century 
Norwegian playwright, theatre director, and poet. He is often referred to as 'the 
father of realism' and is one of the founders of Modernism in theatre. His major 
works include Brand, Peer Gynt, An Enemy of the People, Emperor and Galilean, A
Doll's House, Hedda Gabler, Ghosts, The Wild Duck, Rosmersholm, and The Master
Builder.
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Ibsen, Henrik. Plays. New York. 1980. Penguin Books. Reprinted Penguin 
Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0140441468. Translated from the 
Norwegian & With An Introduction by Peter Watts. 336 pages. paperback. Cover 
shows a detail from Munch's 'Agony'. Inventory # 33973. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Includes the plays - The League Of Youth, A Doll’s 
House, & The Lady From The Sea. This volume contains three plays representative
of different stages in Ibsen’s development. The political comedy, THE LEAGUE OF
YOUTH (1869), is among the earliest of his realistic social plays and a forerunner of
the great dramas of his maturity, of which A DOLL’S HOUSE (1879) is one of the 
most famous. THE LADY FROM THE SEA (1888), which, like A DOLL’S HOUSE, is
a play about women and freedom, is a later work in which the symbolism and poetry
which are latent in most of Ibsen’s plays come nearest to the surface.

Henrik Ibsen (20 March 1828 – 23 May 1906) was a major 19th-century Norwegian
playwright, theatre director, and poet. He is often referred to as ‘the father’ of 
modern theater and is one of the founders of Modernism in the theatre. His plays 
were considered scandalous to many of his era, when European theater was 
required to model strict mores of family life and propriety. Ibsen's work examined the
realities that lay behind many façades, revealing much that was disquieting to many
contemporaries. It utilized a critical eye and free inquiry into the conditions of life and
issues of morality. Ibsen is often ranked as one of the truly great playwrights in the 
European tradition. Many consider him the greatest playwright since Shakespeare.
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Ibsen, Henrik. The Wild Duck. London. 1980. Faber & Faber. 1st Paperback Edition
of This Translation. Very Good in Wrappers. 0571116019. Translated from the 
Norwegian by Christopher Hampton. 120 pages. paperback. Cover by Zoe Dominic.
Inventory # 31357. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The idealistic son of a corrupt merchant exposes his 
father’s duplicity, but in the process destroys the very people he wishes to save. 
Gregers Werle forces his friends, the Ekdals, to confront the truth about their lives—
but the truth only serves to wound them further.

Henrik Ibsen (20 March 1828 – 23 May 1906) was a major 19th-century Norwegian
playwright, theatre director, and poet. He is often referred to as ‘the father’ of 
modern theater and is one of the founders of Modernism in the theatre. His plays 
were considered scandalous to many of his era, when European theater was 
required to model strict mores of family life and propriety. Ibsen's work examined the
realities that lay behind many façades, revealing much that was disquieting to many
contemporaries. It utilized a critical eye and free inquiry into the conditions of life and
issues of morality. Ibsen is often ranked as one of the truly great playwrights in the 
European tradition. Many consider him the greatest playwright since Shakespeare.
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Ibuse, Masuji. Lieutenant Lookeast and Other Stories. London. 1971. Secker & 
Warburg. 1st British Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0436217767. Translated from
the Japanese by John Bester. 247 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 4806. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The ten stories in this volume cover a wide range of 
moods and subjects, from cattle breeding to tomb robbery, from satire to fable. The 
title story tells of a local eccentric, a demented martinet who returns from the war 
with symptoms of brain damage. Is it shell shock, the villagers wonder, or - a more 
exciting possibility - congenital syphilis? The truth which emerges is more squalid, 
yet curiously moving. This bathetic figure, a scruffy clown, becomes a symbol for the
higher lunacy of war. ‘Pilgrim’s Inn’ is a sharply etched vignette of society’s 
callousness towards the individual, while ‘Old Ushitora’, a story about the delicate 
sensibility of the son of a stud-farmer, is bucolic comedy with a cutting edge. 
Through concentration on the patterns of Japanese rural existence, Ibuse probes 
into human reaction and motives - and regards his discoveries with a wry 
astonishment. His style is elusive, dry, and ironic, but the apparent diffidence of his 
narrative technique is deceptive. The observation is acute and the approach oblique,
but the voice that emerges is among the most powerful in contemporary literature. 
This volume confirms that Ibuse, virtually unknown in the West until the publication 
of his masterpiece BLACK RAIN, is a major artist of international stature.

Masuji Ibuse was born in Hiroshima in 1898. He studied French at Waseda 
University and joined the School of Fine Arts to purse his constant interest in 
painting. His first story, ‘Salamander,’ was published in 1923, when Ibuse was still a
student, and by the early 1930s his eloquent use of dialect and his unique prose 
style had established him as one of the leading figures in the Japanese literary 
world. In the years since 1938 he has been awarded almost every major literary 
prize in Japan, and on the publication of BLACK RAIN Ibuse was presented with 
both the Cultural Medal and Japan’s highest literary award, the Noma Prize.

keywords

Literature Translated 
Japan Asia

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $22.50



image filename

4770026862.jpg

image

author pic filename

Ikezawa, Natsuki.jpg

author picture

listing

Ikezawa, Natsuki. A Burden of Flowers. Tokyo. 2001. Kodansha. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 4770026862. Translated from the Japanese by 
Alfred Birnbaum. 240 pages. hardcover. Cover: Lester C. Pancoast. Inventory # 
32367. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - An intelligent, cosmopolitan novel set in the exotic 
surroundings of Bali and alive with suspense, drug intrigue, courtroom drama, and 
political tension, A BURDEN OF FLOWERS is based on a true story of the 1980s. 
The action centers on Asia-traveling Japanese artist ‘Tez’ Nishijima and his 
Europhile sister Kaoru. When Tez is arrested in Bali on charges of heroin trafficking
and faces the death penalty, his parents are paralyzed with shame, leaving his 
Paris-based sister to come to the rescue. She enlists the help of an old expert on 
Indonesia and two of his friends, and - ‘like Dorothy with the Tin Man, Cowardly 
Lion, and Scarecrow’ - sets off to challenge a shadowy and, to her, very alien 
situation. Her brother, languishing in Jail, thinks back over his journeys in Thailand,
Cambodia, and Vietnam, to the two women - one sweet, one sinister - who changed
his life there, to his subsequent slow spiral into drug addiction. and to the day a 
police stooge planted a cigarette carton filled with heroin in his room in the Kuta 
Beach ‘backpack territory’ of Bali. Tez’s life hangs in the balance, tipped one way by
the maneuverings of a dangerous senior police officer, and the other way by the 
investigative efforts of an undercover agent who, in a powerful climax, is shot and 
left for dead. A BURDEN OF FLOWERS is both a Pan-Asian adventure that will 
appeal to readers familiar with The Beach, and a cutting-edge portrait of the ‘New 
Asia’ in which Japan - the long-lost, economically spoiled child of the region - is still
struggling to find itself.

Natsuki Ikezawa, born in 1945 and regarded as one of the best serious writers in 
Japan, is known for his love of islands, and lives on one in the far south of the 
Japanese archipelago. Since his debut as a novelist at the age of thirty-nine, Pacific
islands have provided the setting for seven of his major works.
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Ikezawa, Natsuki. Still Lives. Tokyo. 1997. Kodansha. 1st American Edition. Very 
Good in Dustjacket. 4770021852. Translated from the Japanese by Dennis Keene. 
227 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 24911. $60

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Ikezawa has been described as one of the best short 
story writers in the world today. he won his country's highest literary award ten years
ago, readers hailed the arrival of a new voice in Japanese fiction: clear, unerring, 
and resonant. As the title itself suggests, all four of the stories in this collection are in
some way about people moving away from ordinary life, seeing things from a 
distance, as though looking at their world through the window of a spaceship moving
into orbit. In the last and most daring piece of all, an international team is sent to 
explore a ruined site in northern Afghanistan. A helicopter crash reduces their 
number to two, a Japanese and a French- man, who decide to press on. Watched 
by a high, circling eagle, they find what appears to be a ruined citadel, among whose
stones they hear a form of music so strange it seems to call to them from another 
world. And the longer they stay the deeper they are drawn into it, until they're forced
to choose: to return, or to go beyond. Here, and we hope in other collections to 
come, readers will encounter a rare writer whose work attains the highest level of 
imagination, yet remains always anchored in a reassuring normality. Welcome to "a
brave new lyrical world."

Natsuki Ikezawa, born in 1945 and regarded as one of the best serious writers in 
Japan, is known for his love of islands, and lives on one in the far south of the 
Japanese archipelago. Since his debut as a novelist at the age of thirty-nine, Pacific
islands have provided the setting for seven of his major works.
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Indridason, Arnaldur. Arctic Chill. New York. 2009. St. Martin's Press. 1st American
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 9780312381035. Translated from the Icelandic by
Bernard Scudder & Victoria Cribb. 352 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Ervin 
Serrano. Inventory # 8058. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - On an icy January day, the Reykjavik police are called to
a block of flats where a body of the young boy has been found in the garden, frozen
to the ground in a pool of his own blood. Erlendur and his team embark on an 
investigation but have little to go on. In this new extraordinary thriller from Gold 
Dagger Award winner Arnaldur Indridason, the Reykjavik police are called on an icy
January day to a garden where a body has been found: a young, dark-skinned boy 
is frozen to the ground in a pool of his own blood. Erlendur and his team embark on 
their investigation and soon unearth tensions simmering beneath the surface of 
Iceland's outwardly liberal, multicultural society. Meanwhile, the boy's murder forces
Erlendur to confront the tragedy in his own past. Soon, facts are emerging from the 
snow-filled darkness that are more chilling even than the Arctic night.

Arnaldur Indridason was born in 1961. He worked at an Icelandic newspaper, first as
a journalist and then for many years as a film reviewer. He won the Glass Key 
Award for Best Nordic Crime Novel for both Jar City and Silence of the Grave, and in
2005 Silence of the Grave also won the Golden Dagger Award. Indriaason lives in 
Reykjavik, Iceland; he and J.K. Rowling are the only authors to simultaneously hold 
the top three spots on the Icelandic bestseller list.
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Indridason, Arnaldur. Hypothermia: An Icelandic Thriller. New York. 2010. 
Minotaur/St. Martin’s. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 
9780312569914. Translated from the Icelandic by Victoria Cribb. 314 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket design by Ervin Serrano based on a series design by Henry Sene
Yee. Inventory # 24737. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Arnaldur Indridason has already established himself as 
one of the most accomplished of the Nordic crime writers, and he’s in top form in 
HYPOTHERMIA. Inspector Erlunder has spent his entire career struggling to evade 
the ghosts of his past. But ghosts are visiting him, both in the form of a séance 
attended by a dead woman and also in the reemerging puzzle of two young people
who went missing 30 years ago. And there’s the ghost of the detective’s disastrous
marriage, which, despite the pleas of his drug-addled daughter, he is unwilling to 
confront. In addition, he’s still obsessed with the disappearance of his brother, who 
vanished without a trace when they were boys. He can only run from his ghosts for 
so long, and, when they finally catch up with him, Erlunder is forced to face the heart
shattering truth of his past. One of the most haunting crime novels readers are likely
to encounter this year or any other, this is classic story that belongs on the shelf of 
every serious reader of suspense fiction. HYPOTHERMIA will chill you to the bone.

Arnaldur Indridason was born in 1961. He worked at an Icelandic newspaper, first as
a journalist and then for many years as a film reviewer. He won the Glass Key 
Award for Best Nordic Crime Novel for both JAR CITY and SILENCE OF THE 
GRAVE, and in 2005 SILENCE OF THE GRAVE also won the CWA Gold Dagger 
Award for best crime novel of the year. (The film of JAR CITY, now available on 
DVD, was Iceland’s entry for the 2008 Academy Award for Best Foreign Film.) 
Indridason lives in Iceland, and his next novel in the series is forthcoming soon from
Thomas Dunne Books/St. Martin’s Minotaur.
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Indridason, Arnaldur. Jar City: A Reykjavik Thriller. New York. 2005. St Martin's 
Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0312340702. Translated from
the Icelandic by Bernard Scudder. 275 pages. hardcover. Jacket photograph by 
Michael Trevillion. Inventory # 35751. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Jar City introduces American readers to a new crime 
writer from Iceland whose work has created an international sensation. Arnaldur 
Indridason has been compared to such luminaries in the field as Henning Mankell, 
Georges Simenon, Per Wahloo and Maj Sjowall; everyone agrees that here is a 
world-class writer. When a lonely old man is found murdered in his Reykjavík flat, 
the only clues are a cryptic note left by the killer and a photograph of a young girl’s 
grave. Inspector Erlendur, who heads the investigation team, discovers that many 
years ago the victim was accused, though not convicted, of an unsolved crime. Did 
the old man’s past come back to haunt him? As the team of detectives reopen this 
very cold case, Inspector Erlendur uncovers secrets that are much larger than the 
murder of one old man—secrets that have been carefully guarded by many people 
for many years. As he follows a fascinating trail of unusual forensic evidence, 
Erlendur also confronts stubborn personal conflicts that reveal his own depth and 
complexity of character. Like all great crime fiction, Jar City is about much more than
murder, and avid suspense fans are about to discover a first-rate writer who has 
already received rave reviews around the world.

Arnaldur Indridason was born in 1961. He worked at an Icelandic newspaper, first as
a journalist and then for many years as a film reviewer. He won the Glass Key 
Award for Best Nordic Crime Novel for both Jar City and Silence of the Grave, and in
2005 Silence of the Grave also won the Golden Dagger Award. Indriaason lives in 
Reykjavik, Iceland; he and J.K. Rowling are the only authors to simultaneously hold 
the top three spots on the Icelandic bestseller list.

keywords

Literature Iceland 
Scandinavia Mystery 

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $22.50



image filename

9780312659103.jpg

image

author pic filename

Indridason, Arnaldur.jpg

author picture

listing

Indridason, Arnaldur. Operation Napoleon. New York. 2011. Monotaur/St Martin’s. 
1st American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. Small Remainder Dot
on Top Edge. 9780312659103. Translated from the Icelandic by Victoria Cribb. 328
pages. hardcover. Inventory # 16486. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A mesmerizing international thriller that sweeps from 
modern Iceland to Nazi Germany. In 1945, a German bomber crash-lands in Iceland
during a blizzard. Puzzlingly, there are both German and American officers on 
board. One of the senior German officers claims that their best chance of survival is
to try to walk to the nearest farm. He sets off, a briefcase handcuffed to his wrist, 
only to disappear into the white vastness. Flash forward to the present. The U.S. 
Army is clandestinely trying to remove the wreck of an air plane from an Icelandic 
glacier. A young Icelander, Elias, inadvertently stumbles upon the excavation and 
then promptly disappears. Before he vanishes, though, he manages to contact his 
sister, Kristin. She embarks on a thrilling and perilous adventure, determined to 
discover the truth of her brother’s fate. Kristin must solve the riddle of Operation 
Napoleon, even if it means losing her own life. Arnaldur Indridason has proven 
himself to be a master of the mystery genre with his critically acclaimed Inspector 
Erlender series, which has sold more than 6 million copies. Now, world-class writing
and nonstop action meet in this spellbinding page-turner, which catapults Arnaldur 
Indridason to the top ranks of international thriller writers.

Arnaldur Indridason was born in 1961. He worked at an Icelandic newspaper, first as
a journalist and then for many years as a film reviewer. He won the Glass Key 
Award for Best Nordic Crime Novel for both Jar City and Silence of the Grave, and in
2005 Silence of the Grave also won the Golden Dagger Award. Indriaason lives in 
Reykjavik, Iceland; he and J.K. Rowling are the only authors to simultaneously hold 
the top three spots on the Icelandic bestseller list.
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Indridason, Arnaldur. Outrage: An Inspector Erlendur Novel. New York. 2012. 
Minotaur/St Martin’s. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 
9780312659110. Translated from the Icelandic by Anna Yates. 281 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket design by Keith Hayes. Inventory # 18231. $12.495

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Arnaldur Indridason has proven himself to be a master of
the mystery genre with his critically acclaimed Inspector Erlendur series, which has 
sold more than 7 million copies worldwide. Now, in Outrage, this superlative crime 
writer author has written his best book to date, with exceptional prose, heart 
pounding suspense, and a mystery that is not solved until the last page. Haunted by
personal demons, Detective Erlendur decides to take a short leave of absence, 
putting a female detective, Elínborg, in charge while he is gone. When a troubling 
case lands on Elínborg’s desk, she’s quickly thrust into a violent and volatile 
situation with extremely high stakes. Soon, her investigation uncovers a twisted tale
of double lives that may be connected to the unsolved disappearance of a young 
girl. The clock is ticking to solve the case before a serial rapist strikes again. 
Reviewers everywhere rave about Indridason’s smart and fast-paced Reykjavík 
thrillers, which exemplify the very best in international crime fiction. Perfect for the 
many devoted fans of this series as well as for the reader who’s never visited 
Iceland through Indridason’s books, OUTRAGE will lead you down a trail of hidden 
violence, psychological brutality, and wrongs that may never fully be righted.

Arnaldur Indridason was born in 1961. He worked at an Icelandic newspaper, first as
a journalist and then for many years as a film reviewer. He won the Glass Key 
Award for Best Nordic Crime Novel for both Jar City and Silence of the Grave, and in
2005 Silence of the Grave also won the CWA Gold Dagger Award for best crime 
novel of the year. (The film of Jar City, now available on DVD, was Iceland’s entry 
for the 2008 Academy Award for Best Foreign Film.) Indridason lives in Iceland.
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Indridason, Arnaldur. Silence of the Grave. New York. 2006. St Martin's/Minotaur. 
1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0312340710. Translated from the 
Icelandic by Bernard Scudder. 280 pages. hardcover. Jacket photograph of birds 
and sky by Eugene Kuo. Inventory # 32220. $20

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Downtrodden Detective Erlendur and his team must once
again investigate Reykjavik’s hidden past to unravel a case of human nastiness. 
Construction work in an expanding Reykjavik uncovers a shallow grave. Years 
before, this part of the city was all open hills, and Erlendur and his team hope this is
a typical Icelandic missing person scenario; perhaps someone once lost in the snow,
who has lain peacefully buried for decades. But things are never that simple. While
Erlendur struggles to hold together the crumbling fragments of his own family, his 
case unearths many other tales of family pain. The hills have more than one tragic 
story to tell: tales of failed relationships and heartbreak; of anger, domestic violence
and fear; of family loyalty and family shame. Few people are still alive who can tell 
the story, but even secrets taken to the grave cannot remain hidden forever. Alive 
with tension and atmosphere, and disturbingly real, this is an outstanding 
continuation of the Reykjavik Murder Mysteries.

Arnaldur Indridason was born in 1961. He worked at an Icelandic newspaper, first as
a journalist and then for many years as a film reviewer. He won the Glass Key 
Award for Best Nordic Crime Novel for both Jar City and Silence of the Grave, and in
2005 Silence of the Grave also won the Golden Dagger Award. Indriaason lives in 
Reykjavik, Iceland; he and J.K. Rowling are the only authors to simultaneously hold 
the top three spots on the Icelandic bestseller list.
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Indridason, Arnaldur. Silence of The Grave. New York. 2006. St Martin's/Minotaur. 
1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. Remainder Mark on Bottom Edge. 
0312340710. Translated from the Icelandic by Bernard Scudder. 280 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket photograph of birds and sky by Eugene Kuo. Inventory # 41611. 
$12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Downtrodden Detective Erlendur and his team must once
again investigate Reykjavik’s hidden past to unravel a case of human nastiness. 
Construction work in an expanding Reykjavik uncovers a shallow grave. Years 
before, this part of the city was all open hills, and Erlendur and his team hope this is
a typical Icelandic missing person scenario; perhaps someone once lost in the snow,
who has lain peacefully buried for decades. But things are never that simple. While
Erlendur struggles to hold together the crumbling fragments of his own family, his 
case unearths many other tales of family pain. The hills have more than one tragic 
story to tell: tales of failed relationships and heartbreak; of anger, domestic violence
and fear; of family loyalty and family shame. Few people are still alive who can tell 
the story, but even secrets taken to the grave cannot remain hidden forever. Alive 
with tension and atmosphere, and disturbingly real, this is an outstanding 
continuation of the Reykjavik Murder Mysteries.

Arnaldur Indridason was born in 1961. He worked at an Icelandic newspaper, first as
a journalist and then for many years as a film reviewer. He won the Glass Key 
Award for Best Nordic Crime Novel for both Jar City and Silence of the Grave, and in
2005 Silence of the Grave also won the Golden Dagger Award. Indriaason lives in 
Reykjavik, Iceland; he and J.K. Rowling are the only authors to simultaneously hold 
the top three spots on the Icelandic bestseller list.
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Indridason, Arnaldur. The Draining Lake. New York. 2008. St. Martin's Press. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 9780312358730. Translated from the 
Icelandic by Bernard Scudder. 320 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by David 
Baldeosingh Rotstein. Inventory # 3740. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In the wake of an earthquake, the water level of an 
Icelandic lake drops suddenly, revealing the skeleton of a man half-buried in its 
sandy bed. It is clear immediately that it has been there for many years. There is a 
large hole in the skull. Yet more mysteriously, a heavy communication device is 
attached to it, possibly some sort of radio transmitter, bearing inscriptions in 
Russian. The police are called in and Erlendur, Elinborg and Sigurdur Oli begin their
investigation, which gradually leads them back to the time of the Cold War when 
bright, left-wing students would be sent from Iceland to study in the ' heavenly State '
of Communist East Germany. The Draining Lake is another masterfully written 
Indridason mystery about passions and shattered dreams, the fate of the missing 
and the grief of those left behind.

Arnaldur Indridason was born in 1961. He worked at an Icelandic newspaper, first as
a journalist and then for many years as a film reviewer. He won the Glass Key 
Award for Best Nordic Crime Novel for both Jar City and Silence of the Grave, and in
2005 Silence of the Grave also won the Golden Dagger Award. Indriaason lives in 
Reykjavik, Iceland; he and J.K. Rowling are the only authors to simultaneously hold 
the top three spots on the Icelandic bestseller list.
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Indridason, Arnaldur. The Shadow District: A Thriller. New York. 2017. Minotaur 
Books. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 9781250124029. Translated
from the Icelandic by Victoria Cribb. 341 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 43374. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A deeply compassionate story of old crimes and their 
consequences, The Shadow District is the first in a thrilling new series by 
internationally bestselling author Arnaldur Indridason. THE PAST: In wartime 
Reykjavik, Iceland, a young woman is found strangled in 'the shadow district', a 
rough and dangerous area of the city. An Icelandic detective and a member of the 
American military police are on the trail of a brutal killer. THE PRESENT: A 90-year-
old man is discovered dead on his bed, smothered with his own pillow. Konrad, a 
former detective now bored with retirement, finds newspaper cuttings reporting the
WWII shadow district murder in the dead man’s home. It’s a crime that Konrad 
remembers, having grown up in the same neighborhood. A MISSING LINK: Why, 
after all this time, would an old crime resurface? Did the police arrest the wrong 
man? Will Konrad's link to the past help him solve the case and finally lay the ghosts
of WWII Reykjavik to rest?

Arnaldur Indridason was born in 1961. He worked at an Icelandic newspaper, first as
a journalist and then for many years as a film reviewer. He won the Glass Key 
Award for Best Nordic Crime Novel for both Jar City and Silence of the Grave, and in
2005 Silence of the Grave also won the Golden Dagger Award. Indriaason lives in 
Reykjavik, Iceland; he and J.K. Rowling are the only authors to simultaneously hold 
the top three spots on the Icelandic bestseller list.keywords
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Indridason, Arnaldur. Voices. New York. 2007. St Martin's/Minotaur. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 9780312358716. Translated from the Icelandic by
Bernard Scudder. 313 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by David Baldeosingh 
Rotstein. Inventory # 33912. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘A commanding new voice. .puts Iceland on the map as a
major destination for enthusiasts of Nordic crime fiction.’ - Marilyn Stasio, The New
York Times Book Review on Silence of the Grave. ARNALDUR INDRIDASON took 
the international crime fiction scene by storm after winning England's CWA Gold 
Dagger Award for Silence of the Grave. Now, with the highly anticipated Voices, this
world-clan sensation treats American readers to another extraordinary Inspector 
Erlendur Sveinsson thriller. The Christmas rush is at its peak in a grand Reykjavik 
hotel when Inspector Erlendur Sveinsson is called in to investigate a murder. The 
hotel Santa has been stabbed, and Erlendur and his detective colleagues have no 
shortage of suspects between hotel staff and the international travelers staying for 
the holidays. But then a shocking secret surfaces. As Christmas Day approaches, 
Erlendur must deal with his difficult daughter, pursue a possible romantic interest, 
and untangle, a long-buried web of malice and greed to find the murderer. One of 
Indridason's most accomplished works to date, Voices is sure to win him a multitude
of new American suspense fans.

Arnaldur Indridason was born in 1961. He worked at an Icelandic newspaper, first as
a journalist and then for many years as a film reviewer. He won the Glass Key 
Award for Best Nordic Crime Novel for both Jar City and Silence of the Grave, and in
2005 Silence of the Grave also won the Golden Dagger Award. Indriaason lives in 
Reykjavik, Iceland; he and J.K. Rowling are the only authors to simultaneously hold 
the top three spots on the Icelandic bestseller list.
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Inoue, Yasushi and Ikeda, Daisaku. Letters of Four Seasons. Tokyo. 1980. 
Kodansha. 1st Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0870114131. Translated from the 
Japanese by Richard L. Gage. 123 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 4820. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - An exchange of letters between two prominent Japanese
men of letters - Daisaku Ikeda, an educator and writer, and Yasushi Inoue, a 
journalist and novelist. In this exchange of letters, covering one year, beginning in 
April, 1975, Ikeda (Japanese novelist) and Inoue (Buddhist poet) write of their 
travels and work, of close friends, of writers, artists and public figures they have 
known, of seasons and places, impressions and reflections. Their themes are 
universal: life and death, health and sickness, aging and the vitality of youth, 
teaching and learning, the past present and future.

Yasushi Inoue (May 6, 1907 – January 29, 1991) was a Japanese writer of poetry, 
essays, short fiction, and novels. He was originally from Asahikawa, Hokkaido. 
Inoue is famous for his serious historical fiction of ancient Japan and the Asian 
continent, including Wind and Waves, Tun-huang, and Confucius, but his work also 
included semi-autobiographical novels and short fiction of great humor, pathos, and
wisdom like Shirobamba and Asunaro Monogatari, which depicted the setting of the
author's own life — Japan of the early to mid twentieth century — in revealing 
perspective. Daisaku Ikeda (born January 2, 1928) is a Buddhist philosopher, 
educator, author, and nuclear disarmament advocate. He has served as the third 
president and then honorary president of the Soka Gakkai, the largest of Japan's 
new religious movements.keywords
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Inoue, Yasushi. Chronicle of My Mother. Tokyo. 1982. Kodansha. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0870115332. Translated from the Japanese by 
Jean Oda Moy. 164 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 4821. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In CHRONICLE OF MY MOTHER (1975) Inoue tells 
without sentimentality about his strained relationship with his father, and his mother's
illness, when she declines into senility. His father's attempt to reach his son with a 
simple gesture, shaking hands, ends sadly: ‘Just that – two hands gently holding 
onto each other. Then in the next instant I felt my hand being softly pushed away. It
was a sensation similar to the slight jerk of the tip of a fishing rod.’ In his mother's 
fate the author examines the themes of loss, resignation, and loneliness – she 
forgets her marriage and husband and sinks into a timeless world of childhood 
images.

Yasushi Inoue (May 6, 1907 – January 29, 1991) was a Japanese writer of poetry, 
essays, short fiction, and novels. He was originally from Asahikawa, Hokkaido. 
Inoue is famous for his serious historical fiction of ancient Japan and the Asian 
continent, including Wind and Waves, Tun-huang, and Confucius, but his work also 
included semi-autobiographical novels and short fiction of great humor, pathos, and
wisdom like Shirobamba and Asunaro Monogatari, which depicted the setting of the
author's own life — Japan of the early to mid twentieth century — in revealing 
perspective. 'Inoue, who is one of Japan's most prolific writers today, started 
relatively late as a novelist. He was forty-two when he published in 1949 his first 
works, the two novelettes Ryoju and The Bullfight, which the following year won for 
him the top literary prize in Japan, the Akutagawa Prize. His longer The Roof Tile of
Tempyo deals both with art and ancient China; Lou-Lan and The Flood are short 
historical novels of China. Whether he is writing full novels, novelettes, or short-
stories, however, Inoue's penchant for detailed, exhaustive research and historical 
accuracy give his stories a flavor of authenticity. Even the characters in his stories 
can often be traced back to historical individuals.
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Inoue, Yasushi. The Counterfeiter and Other Stories. Rutland. 1965. Tuttle. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. Translated from the Japanese by Leon
Picon. 124 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 14022. $37.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THE WORKS of Yasushi Inoue, one of Japan’s most 
important contemporary writers and chroniclers of his society, translate extremely 
well into works that will interest and appeal to Westerners, These three stories, 
rendered into English by Leon Picon, are certainly not exceptions. The translator’s 
excellent introduction gives the reader a good insight into these short stories and 
into the author himself. Human pathos and suffering, loneliness and isolation, 
Oriental fatalism and Buddhistic concepts of predestination form dominant strands in
the fabric of these stories, as they do in virtually all of Inoue’s work. These stories, 
however, also show us the reverse side of the author—his tremendous compassion 
for his fellow human being. In THE COUNTERFEITER, a writer is commissioned to
write the biography of a famous painter but becomes fascinated by a man who 
produced forgeries of the artist’s work. OBASUTE concerns a man s obsession with
a legend of old women being taken to a mountain and abandoned and his 
interpretation of the actions of members of his family in light of this legend. THE 
FULL MOON is a story of company politics, particularly the rise and fall of the firm’s
president, told largely through the incidents at annual company parties. Inoue has 
had training in aesthetics and experience as a newspaper reporter, and both would 
seem to have had marked influences on his style as a writer, Just as his work as a 
reporter is probably responsible for his lengthy research into detailed data before 
writing his stories, his exposure to Oriental art shows through in his descriptive 
powers. His economy of language enables him to present intense drama and 
complex human involvement even in his short stories, But, even more, his 
characters ring true and are made vivid through just the slightest possible 
descriptive statements. YASUSHI INOUE (born 1997) is one of Japan’s most 
important and prolific contemporary writers. His first works, THE BULL FIGHT and 
THE HUNTING GUN (also published in the Tuttle Library of Japanese Literature 
Series), won for him the most coveted literary prize in Japan, the Akutagawa Prize,
He has also received the Ministry of Education Prize for Literature for his TILES OF
THE TEMPYO ERA (1957) and the Mainichi Press Prize for his TUNHAUNG (1959).
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Irani, Manuchehr. King of the Benighted. Washington DC. 1990. Mage Publishers. 1
of 975 Numbered Copies. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0934211264. Translated from 
the Persian by Abbas Milani. 99 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 14505. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - KING OF THE BENIGHTED was mailed out of Iran page
by page. It is both a firsthand account of the hard realities of life under the Islamic 
Republic and a literary masterpiece by one of Iran's best contemporary writers. The
author has creatively combined modern techniques of fiction with the rich tradition of
Persian poetry to tell a timeless tale. The novella invites the reader to join the flow of
the artist's imagination and to share moments in the life of a contemporary Iranian 
poet, including his imprisonment and incredible encounter with a young prisoner 
called Sarmad. Should you want to know why Iran has become a nation of 
mourners, you might follow the poet where he has gone. KING OF THE 
BENIGHTED epitomizes a new emerging spirit in contemporary Persian literature 
and shows that despite Iran's isolation today, its literature is very much part of the 
spirit sweeping the world. Included in this volume is an English prose rendition of the
central metaphor of the novella, the 12th century poet Nizami's ‘The Black Dome.’ 
An insightful introduction by Nasrin Rahimieh and a perceptive afterword by the 
translator reflect on the state of post-revolutionary Persian literature.

Manuchehr Irani is a pen name used by many writers living in Iran and publishing 
their work abroad.
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Ishikawa, Tatsuzo. Resistance at Forty-Eight. Tokyo. 1960. Hokuseido Press. 1st 
Edition. Very Good. No Dustjacket. Translated from the Japanese by Kazuma 
Nakayama. 343 pages. hardcover. Inscribed by the Translator. Inventory # 36802. 
$32.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - RESISTANCE AT FORTY-EIGHT is a novel by veteran 
Japanese writer Ishikawa Tatuzo and first published serially in the national 
newspaper, YOMIURI from November 1955 to April 1956. The book portrays a 
white-collar worker’s struggles with his own marginalization. Nishimura Kotaro, 
having served for two dozen years as a minor executive in a Tokyo insurance 
company, hungers for an escape from his conventional daily routine. Just once he 
wants to fulfill his vision of kaisho, or virility, by having an affair with a younger 
woman. He confronts however a decline in his vigour and resulting heartbreak 
before realizing that he must begin to try to accept his place in the universe 
graciously.

Tatsuzō Ishikawa (July 2, 1905—January 31, 1985) was a Japanese author. He was
the winner of the first Akutagawa Prize. Born in Yokote, Akita Prefecture, Japan, 
Ishikawa was raised in several places, including Kyoto and Okayama Prefecture. He
entered Waseda University's literature department but left before graduating. In 
1930 he left Japan for Brazil and worked on a farm. Ishikawa won the first 
Akutagawa Prize in 1935 for Sōbō, a novel based on his experiences in Brazil. In 
December 1937, Ishikawa was dispatched to Nanjing as a special reporter by the 
Chūō Kōron publishing company. After landing in Shanghai, he arrived in Nanjing in
January 1938, weeks after the fall of the city to the Imperial Japanese Army. 
Embedded in a squadron later connected to the Nanking Massacre, Ishikawa wrote
a fictional account of the atrocities suffered by Chinese civilians as well as the 
widespread pessimism of the Japanese soldiers. Due to its controversial subject 
matter, nearly one-fourth of its contents was censored even before it was scheduled
to be serialized in Chūō Kōron.
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Itaya, Kikuo. Tengu Child. Carbondale. 1983. Southern Illinois University Press. 1st
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0809310813. Translated from the 
Japanese by John Gardner & Nobuko Tsukui. 214 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 
15014. $50

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Western writers and a Buddhist writer like Kikuo Itaya 
may seem to employ similar techniques, yet as John Gardner points out in his 
Introduction to these fifteen stories, the symbolism used by the Eastern and Western
writer 'is no more the same than wings are to, respectively, a butterfly and a bird. 
The two are products of distinct evolutionary lines.' If we are not Buddhists, Gardner
asks, why read the stories of Kikuo Itaya? The simplest answer is that they are 
beautiful. And while they 'violate many of our normal expectations. , these fictional 
meditations can prove as persuasive and liberating as the idealism of childhood.' 
The artist remains impeccably honest with his readers, yet leads them-as Aristotle 
would never allow-down inexplicable twists and turns in which conflict turns out to be
harmony and 'characters and actions we felt safe in judging as 'bad or good' emerge
in a surprising new light.' These meditational stories also create suspense. Where 
will the plot lead us? But the 'more important kind of suspense in Itaya's stories has 
to do with understanding. One soon learns that in every story secret forces are 
moving, and that the visible surfaces of those forces may be misleading.'

Kikuo Itaya is a popular writer of Japanese short stories. John Gardner is a novelist,
epic poet, medieval scholar, and writer of short stories. Nobuko Tsukui is Associate
Professor of English at George Mason University. Her translations of Itaya’s stories
have appeared in periodicals such as Prairie Schooner, Phoebe, and Story 
Quarterly.
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Izquierdo, Agustina. An Indecent Recollection. Marlboro. 1994. Marlboro Press. 1st
American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket With A Tear At The Back 
Top. 1569870145. Translated from the French by Paul Weidmann. 113 pages. 
hardcover. Inventory # 31847. $30

FROM THE PUBLISHER - AN INDECENT RECOLLECTION is set in Barcelona in 
the winter of 1927, during the dictatorship of Primo de Rivera. But the story soon 
distances itself from these particularities of time and place. It relates the mad and 
despairing love of a man for a woman who will not be approached otherwise than by
way of a curious ritual that while assuring her sexual satisfaction, rigorously refuses
his to him. It is a love story of mad love and of exalted distress, of destruction and 
self-destruction, full of intransigence, told in three-part counterpoint through the 
voices of the lovers, Didac Cabanillas and the superb Elena Berrocal, and by the 
narrator Bias, in whom the other two have confided. When it was published in 1992 
this rich and unsettling first novel by a young woman of Spanish origin living in 
France caused an unusual stir (in kind reminiscent of the one that enveloped THE 
STORY OF O almost forty years earlier). AN INDECENT RECOLLECTION was 
under consideration for the Prix Goncourt. However, as in the case of THE STORY
OF O, the author proved invisible, which gave rise to questions and then rumors 
concerning her - or perhaps his - gender and true identity. Internal evidence - 
mannerisms of style, language, the metaphysical undercurrent flowing through AN 
INDECENT RECOLLECTION - seemed to point to the novelist Pascal Quignard, 
who for the doggedly curious continues to be the prime suspect. At P.O.L, the 
French publisher, they continue, in accordance with the accepted usage, to smile 
and to deny.

Agustina Izquierdo was born in 1939 in Osséja, France, to a family of refugees 
fleeing Franco's dictatorship. She returned to Spain in 1983 and currently lives in 
Barcelona. She writes in French.
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Jacobs, Barbara. The Dead Leaves. Willimantic. 1993. Curbstone Press. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 188068408x. Winner Of Mexico's Xavier
Villaurrutia Prize. Translated from the Spanish by David Unger. 126 pages. 
paperback. Cover design by Les Kanturek. Inventory # 18389. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - At the heart of this poetic, biographical novel is a 
poignant, often hilarious recollection of an unusual father, a literate, reflective, gentle
man with quixotic devotion to political principle. In Jacob’s rich and lyrical novel, 
memory affirms the redemptive values of his lonely sacrifices and idealism as they 
surface in a daughter’s memory and reflection.

Bárbara Jacobs (born 19 October 1947) is a Mexican writer, poet, essayist and 
translator. Born in Mexico City in 1947, Jacobs grew up in a home where five 
languages were spoken. Her grandparents were Lebanese Jewish Maronites. After
attending school in Montreal, Quebec, Canada, she returned to Mexico and received
a degree in psychology from the National Autonomous University of Mexico. From 
1974 to 1977, Jacobs taught and conducted research at the College of Mexico. 
Beginning in 1970, Jacobs has published stories and essays in literary magazines 
and supplements. Her novel, Las hojas muertas (Dead leaves; 1987), received the 
Xavier Villaurrutia Award, and has been translated into English, Italian and 
Portuguese. It was also a selection of the Secretariat of Public Education. Some of 
Jacobs' works have been published in collective anthologies in Castilian, English, 
French, Italian and German. Her books have been published in Mexico, US, Spain,
Portugal, Argentina and Italy. Jacobs was married to the writer Augusto Monterroso
(died, 2003), who was the Prince of Asturias Award for Literature laureate in 2000. 
She donated his work to the University of Oviedo.
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Jacobs, Barbara. The Dead Leaves. Willimantic. 1993. Curbstone Press. 
Uncorrected Page Proofs. Very Good in Wrappers. 188068408x. Winner Of 
Mexico's Xavier Villaurrutia Prize. Translated from the Spanish by David Unger. 126
pages. paperback. Cover design by Les Kanturek. Inventory # 19089. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - At the heart of this poetic, biographical novel is a 
poignant, often hilarious recollection of an unusual father, a literate, reflective, gentle
man with quixotic devotion to political principle. In Jacob’s rich and lyrical novel, 
memory affirms the redemptive values of his lonely sacrifices and idealism as they 
surface in a daughter’s memory and reflection.

Bárbara Jacobs (born 19 October 1947) is a Mexican writer, poet, essayist and 
translator. Born in Mexico City in 1947, Jacobs grew up in a home where five 
languages were spoken. Her grandparents were Lebanese Jewish Maronites. After
attending school in Montreal, Quebec, Canada, she returned to Mexico and received
a degree in psychology from the National Autonomous University of Mexico. From 
1974 to 1977, Jacobs taught and conducted research at the College of Mexico. 
Beginning in 1970, Jacobs has published stories and essays in literary magazines 
and supplements. Her novel, Las hojas muertas (Dead leaves; 1987), received the 
Xavier Villaurrutia Award, and has been translated into English, Italian and 
Portuguese. It was also a selection of the Secretariat of Public Education. Some of 
Jacobs' works have been published in collective anthologies in Castilian, English, 
French, Italian and German. Her books have been published in Mexico, US, Spain,
Portugal, Argentina and Italy. Jacobs was married to the writer Augusto Monterroso
(died, 2003), who was the Prince of Asturias Award for Literature laureate in 2000. 
She donated his work to the University of Oviedo.
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Jacobsen, J. P. Niels Lyhne. New York. 1967. Twayne Publishers. Hardcover 
Edition. Very Good in Worn Dustjacket With The Remains Of Tape On Both Inside 
Flaps. Translated from the Danish by Hanna Astrup Larsen. 244 pages. hardcover. 
Inventory # 4846. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - One of the masterworks of Danish literature, Niels Lyhne
is the moving story of a young dreamer and fantast who dabbles with an atheistic 
philosophy of life and in the end is defeated by reality. His failure to cope with life 
and to make a forceful impression on his environment is made plain by his abortive
attempts at literary creativity as well as by his inability to hold the affection of the 
three women in his life. Its motif the conflict between the world of reality and the 
world of dreams, Niels Lyhne is one of the earliest novels of naturalism, and 
embodies many of the important ideas of its time: self-realization, heredity, and 
religion. It is also a psychological novel in which an esthetic view of life and the 
material world is implicit. Jacobsen's writings, particularly in their stylistic perfection,
have inspired a great many Scandinavian novelists. They have also influenced a 
number of Continental writers, notably Thomas Mann. Hanna Astrup Larsen has 
achieved a beautiful English rendition of Jacobsen's style and idiom.

Jens Peter Jacobsen (1847-1885) was a Danish novelist, poet, and scientist, in 
Denmark often just written as J. P. Jacobsen and pronounced as I. P. Jacobsen. He
began the naturalist movement in Danish literature and was a part of the Modern 
Break-Through. The fine literary work of Jacobsen is small: two novels, seven short-
stories, and one volume of posthumous poems, but it places him as one of the most
influential Danish writers. In spite of his not very extensive work Jacobsen s 
international influence is rather strong. In Germany both his novels and poems were
widely read and they are known to have influenced both Rilke and Thomas Mann 
just as it has probably made impression on Lawrence. His works include: Marie 
Grubbe (1876), Niels Lyhne (1880), and Mogens and Other Stories (1882).
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Jacobsen, Rolf. The Roads Have Come To An End Now: Selected & Last Poems. 
Port Townsend. 2001. Copper Canyon Press. 2nd Printing. Some Wrinkling to the 
Upper Edges Of The First Few Pages, Otherwise Very Good in Wrappers. 
1556591659. Translated from the Norwegian by Robert Bly, Roger Greenwald, & 
Robert Hedin. 171 pages. paperback. Cover art by Art Hansen - 'Vashon 
Farm' (2000). Inventory # 14666. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - An early champion of modernism, Norwegian poet Rolf 
Jacobsen 1907-1994) published a body of work that earned him international 
recognition and established him as one of Europe's great poets. His work has been 
translated into twenty languages, enjoying universal appeal in part because his 
clear, direct poetry so amply rewards re-reading. This bilingual collection spans 
Jacobsen's fifty-year career and includes, for the first time in English, his final 
poems. ‘Rolf Jacobsen is one of the West's greatest twentieth-century poets, who 
may be ranked on a par with Auden, Eliot and Montale.’—Stand Magazine.

Rolf Jacobsen (8 March 1907 – 20 February 1994) could be said to be the first 
modernist writer in Norway. Jacobsen's career as a writer spanned more than fifty 
years. He is one of Scandinavia’s most distinguished poets, who launched poetic 
modernism in Norway with his first book, Jord og jern (Earth and Iron) in 1933. 
Jacobsen's work has been translated into over twenty languages. The central theme
in his work is the balance between nature and technology – he was called 'the 
Green Poet' in Norwegian literature.

keywords

Poetry Norway 
Translated Literature

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $7.50



image filename

0374283354.jpg

image

author pic filename

Japrisot, Sebastien.jpg

author picture

listing

Japrisot, Sebastien. A Very Long Engagement. New York. 1993. Farrar Straus 
Giroux. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 0374283354.
Translated from the French by Linda Coverdale. 327 pages. hardcover. Jacket 
design by Carol Devine Carson. Inventory # 31829. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Set during and after the First World War, A VERY LONG
ENGAGEMENT tells the story of a young woman’s search for her fiance, whom she
believes might still be alive despite having officially been reported as ‘killed in the 
line of duty.’ Unable to walk since childhood, fearless Mathilde Donnay is undeterred
in her quest as she scours the country for information about five wounded French 
soldiers who were brutally abandoned by their own troops. A Very Long 
Engagement is a mystery, a love.

Sébastien Japrisot (4 July 1931 – 4 March 2003) was a French author, screenwriter
and film director, born in Marseille. His pseudonym was an anagram of Jean-
Baptiste Rossi, his real name. Japrisot has been nicknamed 'the Graham Greene of
France'. Famous in the Francophony, he is little known in the English-speaking 
world, though a number of his novels have been translated into English and have 
been made into films.
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Jelloun, Tahar Ben. The Sacred Night. San Diego. 1989. Harcourt Brace 
Jovanovich. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0151791503. 
Translated from the French by Alan Sheridan. 160 pages. hardcover. Jacket photo 
courtesy of Denis Stock/Magnum. Inventory # 12802. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The Sacred Night continues the remarkable story Tahar
Ben Jelloun began in The Sand Child. Mohammed Ahmed, a Moroccan girl raised 
as a boy in order to circumvent Islamic inheritance laws regarding female children, 
remains deeply conflicted about her identity. In a narrative that shifts in and out of 
reality moving between a mysterious present and a painful past, Ben Jelloun relates
the events of Ahmed's adult life. Now calling herself Zahra, she renounces her role 
as only son and heir after her father's death and journeys through a dreamlike 
Moroccan landscape. A searing allegorical portrait of North African society, The 
Sacred Night uses Arabic fairy tales and surrealist elements to craft a stunning and
disturbing vision of protest and rebellion against the strictures of hidebound 
traditions governing gender roles and sexuality.

Tahar ben Jelloun (born in Fes, French Morocco, 1 December 1944) is a Moroccan
writer. The entirety of his work is written in French, although his first language is 
Arabic.
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Jelloun, Tahar Ben. The Sand Child. San Diego. 1987. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich.
1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0151792879. Translated by Alan 
Sheridan. 165 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration by Victor Hugo Zayas. Jacket 
design by Vaughn Andrews. Inventory # 9900. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In this lyrical, hallucinatory novel set in Morocco, Tahar 
Ben Jelloun offers an imaginative and radical critique of contemporary Arab social 
customs and Islamic law. The Sand Child tells the story of a Moroccan father's effort
to thwart the consequences of Islam's inheritance laws regarding female offspring. 
Already the father of seven daughters, Hajji Ahmed determines that his eighth child
will be a male. Accordingly, the infant, a girl, is named Mohammed Ahmed and 
raised as a young man with all the privileges granted exclusively to men in traditional
Arab-Islamic societies. As she matures, however, Ahmed's desire to have children 
marks the beginning of her sexual evolution, and as a woman named Zahra, Ahmed
begins to explore her true sexual identity. Drawing on the rich Arabic oral tradition, 
Ben Jelloun relates the extraordinary events of Ahmed's life through a professional 
storyteller and the listeners who have gathered in a Marrakesh market square in the
1950s to hear his tale. A poetic vision of power, colonialism, and gender in North 
Africa, The Sand Child has been justifiably celebrated around the world as a daring
and significant work of international fiction.

Tahar ben Jelloun (born in Fes, French Morocco, 1 December 1944) is a Moroccan
writer. The entirety of his work is written in French, although his first language is 
Arabic.keywords
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Jelloun, Tahar Ben. With Downcast Eyes. Boston. 1993. Little Brown. 1st American
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0316460591. Translated by Joachim Neugroschel.
249 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Steve Snider. Inventory # 42904. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Hailed internationally as the acclaimed North African 
novelist Tahar Ben Jelloun's finest work to date, With Downcast Eyes recounts the 
powerful story of a young Moroccan girl's confrontation with the twin challenges of 
exile and immigration. Jelloun’s young heroine, who with her family has fled from an
impoverished Berber village to the extravagant city of Paris, finds herself 
disoriented, torn between the sophistication of an unfamiliar society and the vibrant,
mystical culture that is her true spiritual inheritance. Born under the weight of a great
and chilling prophecy - that the salvation of her Berber community depends on her 
alone - and raised in a credulous, intransigent world of responsibility and honor, she
decides to leave Paris at last and return to North Africa to fulfill her destiny. Tahar 
Ben Jelloun's tale, written in fluid, lyrical prose and set against the majestic backdrop
of North Africa and Europe, is at once an unforgettable account of the trials of 
deracination and a stirring tribute to the meaning of heritage and home.

Tahar ben Jelloun (born in Fes, French Morocco, 1 December 1944) is a Moroccan
writer. The entirety of his work is written in French, although his first language is 
Arabic.
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Jenny, Zoe. The Pollen Room. New York. 1999. Simon & Schuster. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0684854589. Translated from the German by 
Elizabeth Gaffney. 143 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 26355. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In the half-lit world of a broken home, Jo grows up afraid
of the shadows and desperate for company. By age seventeen, she has learned to 
build her own happiness, and her fantasies of love fuel perilous experiments with 
drugs and sex, and a search for the mother who abandoned her years earlier. 
Ultimately, it is Jo's revelation about her mother's own demons that brings a 
bittersweet reconciliation of childhood dreams and adult reality.

Zoë Jenny is a Swiss writer. Her first novel, The Pollen Room, was published in 
German in 1997 and has been translated into 27 languages. Since 2003 she has 
been living in London. In 2008 she married Matthew Homfray, a British veterinary 
surgeon and pharmaceuticals consultant.

keywords

Literature Translated 
Switzerland Women

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $10.00



image filename

0394494644.jpg

image

author pic filename

Jersild, P C.jpg

author picture

listing

Jersild, P. C. The Animal Doctor. New York. 1975. Pantheon Books. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0394494644. Translated from the Swedish by 
David Mel Paul & Margareta Paul. 267 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 23731. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Set in an imaginary medical institute, The Animal Doctor
(Djurdoktorn) describes a not unforeseeable world dominated by administrative 
science and social technology. The human beings and the research animals face 
the same predicament: both can be observed, controlled, and thrown into mazes. 
When Evy Beck joins the institute as a veterinarian she innocently enters into 
combat with a wily and impenetrable bureaucracy. She has the considerable help of
P. C. Jersild. His first novel, published in Sweden in 1973, has not lost its bite in this
English translation by David Mel Paul and Margareta Paul.

Per Christian Jersild, better known as P. C. Jersild, (born 1935) is a Swedish author
and physician. He also holds an honorary doctorate in medicine from Uppsala 
University, and another one in engineering from the Royal Institute of Technology 
(1999). P. C. Jersild was born in Katrineholm in a middle-class family, his first book
was Räknelära which he released 1960 at the age of 25, although he had already 
been writing for 10 years at that time. Until now he has written 35 books, usually 
focused on social criticism. His most famous work is Barnens ö (Children's Island), 
which tells the story of a young boy, on the verge of adulthood, who runs off from a 
children's summer camp to spend time alone in the big city, Stockholm. Another 
book worth mentioning is Babels hus (The House of Babel) which gives an account
of the inhuman treatment of patients at a large modern hospital, said to be modeled
on the Karolinska Hospital in Huddinge, outside Stockholm. Aside from his literary 
production, Jersild has also been a columnist for Dagens Nyheter since the mid
-1980s. In 1999, he was elected a member of the Royal Swedish Academy of 
Sciences.
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Jimenez, Juan Ramon. Platero and I. New York. 1960. Signet/New American 
Library. 1st Signet Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. Translated 
From The Spanish By William H. and Mary M. Roberts. Introduction By William H. 
Roberts. 128 pages. paperback. CD17. Cover: James Hill. Inventory # 29101. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - He's the children's playmate, the gray goat's companion,
and the poet's cherished friend. Small and downy soft, the donkey named Platero 
romps through the pages of a book that has captured the hearts of readers 
everywhere. Written by Juan Ramón Jiménez, the 1956 winner of the Nobel Prize 
for Literature, Platero and I has been translated into the main languages of Western
Europe as well as Hebrew and Basque. Like the great Spanish classic Don Quixote,
it has found favor with the young, who delight in the adventures of the merry little 
donkey and the sad poet, and with their elders, who look beyond the narrative to see
what the writer has to say about man and his world. Drawings by Baltasar Lobo.

Juan Ramón Jiménez Mantecón (24 December 1881 – 29 May 1958) was a 
Spanish poet, a prolific writer who received the Nobel Prize in Literature in 1956. 
One of Jiménez's most important contributions to modern poetry was his advocacy 
of the French concept of ‘pure poetry.’
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Jimenez, Juan Ramon. Platero and I. Austin. 1971. University Of Texas Press. 8th 
Printing. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0292733283. Translated from the Spanish by 
Eloise Roach. Drawings by Jo Alys Downs. 218 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 7948.
$15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This lyric portrait of life - and the little donkey, Platero - in
a remote Andalusian village is the masterpiece of Juan Ramón Jiménez, the 
Spanish poet awarded the 1956 Nobel Prize for Literature.

Juan Ramón Jiménez Mantecón (24 December 1881 – 29 May 1958) was a 
Spanish poet, a prolific writer who received the Nobel Prize in Literature in 1956. 
One of Jiménez's most important contributions to modern poetry was his advocacy 
of the French concept of ‘pure poetry.
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Jimenez, Juan Ramon. Time and Space: A Poetic Autobiography. New York. 1988.
Paragon House. 1st American Edition. Mark From A Price Sticker On Top Corner Of
Front Free Endpaper, Otherwise Very Good in Dustjacket. 091372971x. Translated 
from the Spanish by Antonio T. De Nicolas. 183 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 
13684. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Written while in exile in the United States, ‘Time’ and 
‘Space’ were originally intended to appear together in a single volume. Not until 
1986, however, did they appear so in Spanish - and not until 1988 were they 
published together in English. By presenting them together, Jimenez had wanted 
them to convey the same continuity of emotion, the same philosophical intensity, 
that he had experienced while writing them. ‘All My Life,’ he wrote in his introduction,
‘I have toyed with the idea of writing a continuous poem. .with no concrete theme, 
sustained only by its own surprise, its rhythm, its discoveries, its light, its successive
joys; that is, its intrinsic elements, its essence.’ That continuous poem is TIME AND
SPACE the last book Jimenez wrote. Presented here in a bilingual edition, TIME 
AND SPACE will take readers of both English and Spanish on the longest and most
sustained ride on the crest of poetry they will ever enjoy. ‘The greatest poem in this
Century. .’ - Octavio Paz.

Juan Ramón Jiménez Mantecón (24 December 1881 – 29 May 1958) was a 
Spanish poet, a prolific writer who received the Nobel Prize in Literature in 1956. 
One of Jiménez's most important contributions to modern poetry was his advocacy 
of the French concept of ‘pure poetry.keywords
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Jippensha, Ikku. Hizakurige Or Shanks' Mare. Tokyo. 1972. Tuttle. 8th Printing. Very
Good in Wrappers. 0804805245. Translated from the Japanese by Thomas Satchell.
415 pages. paperback. Jacket design by M. Kuwata. Inventory # 4887. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A pair of irrepressible scoundrels are the heroes of this 
madcap chronicle of adventure, full of earthy humor, along the great highway from 
Tokyo to Kyoto. The lusty tale of their disreptuable doings is Japan’s most 
celebrated comic novel. SHANK’S MARE was originally issued serially beginning in
1802, and was so successful that the author wrote numerous sequels, appearing 
year by year, until 1822. This novel portrays all the varied colors in Japan’s 
Tokugawa era.

Jippensha Ikku was the pen name of Shigeta Sadakazu, a Japanese writer active 
during the late Edo period of Japan. He lived primarily in Edo in the service of 
samurai, but also spent some time in Osaka as a townsman.
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Johnston, George (translator). The Saga of Gisli. Toronto. 1963. J.M. Dent & Sons 
Ltd./University of Toronto Press. 1st Canadian Edition. A Few Penned Notes on 
Page 49, Otherwise Very Good.No Dustjacket. Translated from the Icelandic by 
George Johnston. Notes & An Essays On The Saga Of Gisli by Peter Foote. 146 
pages. hardcover. Inventory # 4900. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The Saga of Gisli was written early in the thirteenth 
century. It offers an imaginative reconstruction of the story of a man and his family 
who came to Iceland from Norway about A.D. 950. Soon after 960 Gisli, the central 
figure, was outlawed for killing his brother-in-law, and then, for thirteen years or 
more, he lived in hiding in remote parts of the northwest of Iceland until he was 
finally caught and killed by his enemies. Around this historical core the author has 
spun a web of conflicting passions - love, hate and jealousy between man and wife,
brother and sister, brother-in-law - intricate emotional bonds which are here seen 
ironically patterned against a background of inevitable fate. Gisli, the hero, is 
portrayed not only as a man of strength and courage but also as a poet and 
dreamer, tormented in his outlawry by nightmarish visions which seem gradually to 
sap his will to resist. The author's probing into the emotional depths of his 
characters, the superbly effective architecture of his narrative leading to the central 
climax, his sense of the dramatic, and his cool, compelling style, all combine to 
make this one of the most memorable of all the Icelandic sagas. The saga is now 
presented, first and foremost as an outstanding piece of medieval literature, in a new
translation by Professor George Johnston of Carleton University, Ottawa. In a style
which in no way affects the quaint or archaic he seeks to give the English reader an
awareness of the movement and texture of the Icelandic original. The translation is 
followed by some notes, lively and informative, which should benefit both the reader
for pleasure and the serious student. ILLUSTRATED WITH MAPS.

George Benson Johnston (October 7, 1913 – August 2004) was a Canadian poet 
(who published as George Johnston), translator, and academic "best known for lyric
poetry that delineates with good-humoured wisdom the pleasures and pains of 
suburban family life."
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Jones, Willis Knapp (editor). Spanish-American Literature in Translation, Volume II:
A Selection of Poetry, Fiction, and Drama Since 1888. New York. 1977. Ungar. 2nd
Printing. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket That Sports A Stain On The Front 
Inside Cover. 0804424365. 469 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 27306. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Reprint. Originally published 1963. Second of a two-
volume set. ‘Tomorrow poets shall hold the world in thrall And war shall be no more.
‘ Thus the hope, perhaps even the prophecy, of Mexico’s Enrique Gonzalez 
Martinez — physician, diplomat, poet, a combination by no means extraordinary in 
the lands to the south. For in Spanish America poetry is an admired, almost 
universal language, one that poured forth in magnificent abundance from the time of
Modernism, which had its momentous birth in 1888 and which infused poetic 
language with new rhythm and color. Gonzalez Martinez was the last great poet of
Modernism, as Ruben Dario of Nicaragua was its herald. Both are represented in 
this outstanding new anthology, along with other distinguished poets, novelists, short
story writers, and dramatists of all the Spanish-American nations. Grouped 
chronologically by nationality, here are the best, or the most representative, or the 
most faithfully translated of the writers of Spanish America — too little known, 
unfortunately, to the average English reader, who is thus cut off from awareness of 
provocative literary currents. As Spanish America becomes more and more 
important on the international scene, the literature of this sprawling and varied area 
is of increasing interest not only in itself, but because it introduces the English 
reader to a world both mysterious and challenging. Here is a sampling of it - raw, 
bitter, graceful, exciting in turn. More than half of the volume comprises new 
translations never before published. Here are writers you will want to know better - 
and that is the real goal of any good anthology. Dip into it at leisure. And read the 
Introduction first to place your favorite selections in the over-all picture of a growing
and lively literature.

WILLIS KNAPP JONES has been introducing the American public to the literature of
Spanish America for many years. A prolific translator, especially of poetry and 
drama, he is the author of Breve historia del teatro latinoamericano, HIGH LIGHTS
OF LATIN AMERICA, and other works in field.
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Jose, F. Sionil. Sin: A Novel. Manila. 1994. Solidaridad Publishing House. 1st 
Philippine Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 9718845240. 172 pages. paperback. 
Cover: J. Elizalde Navarro. Inventory # 31679. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - SIN: A NOVEL, also known as SINS, is a 1973 politico-
historical novel written by Filipino National Artist F. Sionil José. This particular work
of literature features the History of the Philippines, for the most part spanning the 
twentieth century, through the eyes of the ‘amoral‘ Don Carlos Corbello, a wealthy 
patriarch also known by the moniker ‘C.C.’. Being a part of that era, Corbello reaps
most of what he sowed when he was already on his ‘deathbed’. During this time, 
Corbello recalled the loves of his life, those that he had lost and longed for. The 
novel is a narrative that challenges the well-established moral codes in the 
Philippines through the literary use of story lines equipped with ‘adulterous and 
incestuous’ affairs, a genre that created an ‘artifice of sexual tension’ within the 
pages of the book. SIN is a work of literature that serves as an ‘upsetting threat’ to 
the foundations of ‘traditional Filipino mores‘ and the ‘infallibility of fundamental 
Christianity‘, the mainstay of the psyche of the majority and ‘epistemic and spiritual 
strength’ of many Filipinos. From a larger perspective, José’s SIN is a novel that 
galvanises the call to ‘mass consciousness’ due to its exposé of ‘vanity and greed’ 
entrenched in the elite configuration of supremacy and control in countries 
worldwide. José also presented in SIN the contrasting inequity between the wealthy
and the poverty-stricken, making the book an assault on the unending control of 
wealth, resources, and social capital by Filipino aristocrats. It also assails on the 
theme of racial discrimination committed by the landed, mestizo gentry against the 
Indios or the indigenous Malay race of Filipino society, who were victims of the same
prejudice beginning with the arrival of the Spanishs in the 1521. The narration in 
José’s SIN had been compared to the novels written by Milan Kundera.

Francisco Sionil José is one of the most widely read Filipino writers in the English 
language. His novels and short stories depict the social underpinnings of class 
struggles and colonialism in Filipino society.

keywords

Literature Translated 
Philippines Asia

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $17.50



image filename

1559704012.jpg

image

author pic filename

Kadare, Ismail.jpg

author picture

listing

Kadare, Ismail. The File On H. New York. 1998. Arcade Publishing. 1st American 
Edition. Some Dings to the Bottom Boards, Otherwise Good in Dustjacket With 
Some Fading Along the Edges. 1559704012. Translated from the French by Jusuf 
Vrioni & David Bellos. 192 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 24859. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In the mid 1930s, two young Irish-American scholars 
voyage to the Albanian highlands with an early model of a marvelous invention, the 
tape recorder, in hand. Their mission? To discover how Homer could have 
composed works as brilliant and as long as the Iliad and the Odyssey without ever 
writing them down. The answer, they think, can be found only in Albania, the last 
remaining natural habitat of the oral epic. But immediately on their arrival the 
scholars' seemingly arcane research puts them at the center of ethnic strife in the 
Balkans. Mistaken for foreign spies, they are placed under the surveillance of a 
nearsighted informer with a prodigious gift for reproducing conversations he has 
overheard. He is soon generating a stream of floridly written reports about the 
visitors' puzzling activities. News of their presence in the provincial town of N - sets 
gossip to flying, and while the town's governor speculates on their imminent capture,
his pretty wife, from her bath, plots her delivery from a marital ennui worthy of 
Madame Bovary. Research and intrigue proceed apace, but it isn't until a fierce-eyed
monk from the Serbian side of the mountains makes his appearance that the 
scholars glimpse the full political import of their search for the key to the Homeric 
question.

Ismail Kadare (born 28 January 1936) is a best-selling Albanian writer. He is known 
for his novels, although he was first noticed for his poetry collections. He has been a
leading literary figure in his own country since the 1960s. In the 1960s he focused 
on short stories until the publication of his first novel, The General of the Dead Army.

keywords

Literature Translated 
Albania Eastern 

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $7.50



image filename

trial vintage.jpg

image

author pic filename

Kafka, Franz.jpg

author picture

listing

Kafka, Franz. The Trial. New York. 1969. Vintage Books. Reprinted Paperback 
Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0394704843. Revised & With Additional Materials.
Translated by E. M. Butler. Illustrated by George Salter. Translated from the German
by Willa & Edwin Muir. 343 pages. paperback. Inventory # 30834. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Written in 1914, THE TRIAL is one of the most important
novels of the twentieth century: the terrifying tale of Josef K., a respectable bank 
officer who is suddenly and inexplicably arrested and must defend himself against a
charge about which he can get no information. Whether read as an existential tale, a
parable, or a prophecy of the excesses of modern bureaucracy wedded to the 
madness of totalitarianism, Kafka’s nightmare has resonated with chilling truth for 
generations of readers.

The son of a well-to-do merchant, FRANZ KAFKA was born in Prague in 1883 and 
died of tuberculosis in a sanitorium near Vienna in 1924. After earning a law degree 
in 1906, he worked most of his adult life at the Workers Accident Insurance 
Company for the Kingdom of Bohemia in Prague. Only a small portion of his writings
were published during his lifetime; most of them, including the three unfinished 
novels, AMERIKA, THE TRIAL, and THE CASTLE, were published posthumously.
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Kaiko, Takeshi. ‘Panic’ and ‘The Runaway’. Tokyo. 1977. University Of Tokyo Press.
1st Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0860081966. Translated from the Japanese by
Charles Dunn. 122 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 4938. $85

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Available for the first time in English translation are two 
best-selling stories by Takeshi Kaiko, a popular contemporary Japanese writer. The
stories presented here deal with a theme often found in Kaiko’s work - the plight of 
the individual struggling against the overwhelming pressures of the system. ‘Panic,’
written in 1957, relates the story of Shunsuke, a hardworking young bureaucrat, as 
he tries to steer his own course through a corrupt world of officialdom. An employee
of the forestry department of a local government, Shunsuke predicts a plague of rats
and submits a detailed report outlining countermeasures against the pending 
disaster. First the report is snubbed; then, when the plague becomes reality and the
town begins to panic, Shunsuke’s superiors react in stereotypically bungling 
bureaucratic fashion. ‘The Runaway,’ published two years after ‘Panic,’ is set in 
Ch’in China in the third century B.C., a brief peaceful period following unification of 
the country under the first emperor. The narrator, a Chinese peasant, is abruptly 
wrenched from his quiet life, one of hundreds of thousands of men conscripted into a
ruthless corvée system to build the Great Wall in an effort to keep out the barbaric 
Central Asian Hsiung-nu from the newly established empire. The historic events of 
the time are visible only in dim outline, as they affect the life of the narrator. Both 
‘Panic,’ revealing modern man in his everyday situation, and ‘The Runaway,’ a 
historical novel of sustained imagination, are thoroughly good stories.

Takeshi Kaikō (30 December 1930 – 9 December 1989) was a prominent post-
World War II Japanese novelist, short-story writer, essayist, literary critic, and 
television documentary writer. He was distinguished by his knowledge, intellect, 
sense of humor and conversational skills, and although his style has been criticized
as wordy and obtuse, he was one of the more popular Japanese writers in the late 
Showa period.
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Kaiko, Takeshi. Darkness in Summer. New York. 1973. Knopf. 1st American Edition.
Some Foxing On Bottom Edge,Otherwise Very Good in Worn Dustjacket with some 
tears. 039448441x. Translated from the Japanese by Cecilia Segawa Seigle. 212 
pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration by Elias Dominguez. Jacket design by Lidia 
Ferrara. Inventory # 4937. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - DARKNESS IN SUMMER is the first work of a major new
Japanese writer to be translated into English-Kaiko is ranked by Japanese critics, 
with Kobo Abe, as one of the country’s two most important novelists of the 
generation since Mishima. It is, as well, the first serious work of Japanese fiction to 
focus on the Japanese experience in the West. A man and a woman-separated for 
ten years -meet again, traveling together in Germany. They had been lovers long 
ago, in Tokyo; now, incapable of love, they are brought together again by sexual 
desire and by their mutual desperation. No new passion, but their old obsession, 
may give them back the key to their lives, release them from their terrors, their 
rootlessness. The woman is a scholar who has come to hate the Japan that allowed
her no seriousness, forcing her to pursue a career in the West; the man is a novelist-
reporter, lethargic, an uncommitted observer of other people’s wars, sunk into 
detachment by his professional familiarity with tragedy and chaos. They need each 
other. and yet cannot fulfill each other’s needs. They savor their world together with
urgency, stunning their senses with sex, with food and drink, with all the sights and 
sounds of city streets and country landscapes as they move restlessly from place to
place, fighting to escape the fear of ultimate disintegration, finally parting again, to 
survive separately as best they may.

Takeshi Kaikō (30 December 1930 – 9 December 1989) was a prominent post-
World War II Japanese novelist, short-story writer, essayist, literary critic, and 
television documentary writer. He was distinguished by his knowledge, intellect, 
sense of humor and conversational skills, and although his style has been criticized
as wordy and obtuse, he was one of the more popular Japanese writers in the late 
Showa period.
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Kaiko, Takeshi. Five Thousand Runaways. New York. 1987. Dodd Mead. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0396091083. Translated from the 
Japanese by Cecelia Segawa Seigle. 191 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Elissa
Ichiyasu. Inventory # 9304. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A collection of eight short stories from the winner of 
Japan’s highest literary awards, this covers twenty years of Kaiko’s career from 
1959 to 1979. Set in Vietnam, in the South China Sea, and in the cities and 
mountains of Japan, the stories introduce a variety of fascinating, obsessive 
characters strangely different yet immediately familiar. Kaiko is a sensual writer, 
capturing the smell, taste, sound, and touch of all he describes.

Takeshi Kaikō (30 December 1930 – 9 December 1989) was a prominent post-
World War II Japanese novelist, short-story writer, essayist, literary critic, and 
television documentary writer. He was distinguished by his knowledge, intellect, 
sense of humor and conversational skills, and although his style has been criticized
as wordy and obtuse, he was one of the more popular Japanese writers in the late 
Showa period.
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Kaiko, Takeshi. Five Thousand Runaways. New York. 1987. Dodd Mead. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 0396091083. Translated 
from the Japanese by Cecelia Segawa Seigle. 191 pages. hardcover. Jacket design
by Elissa Ichiyasu. Inventory # 28530. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A collection of eight short stories from the winner of 
Japan’s highest literary awards, this covers twenty years of Kaiko’s career from 
1959 to 1979. Set in Vietnam, in the South China Sea, and in the cities and 
mountains of Japan, the stories introduce a variety of fascinating, obsessive 
characters strangely different yet immediately familiar. Kaiko is a sensual writer, 
capturing the smell, taste, sound, and touch of all he describes.

Takeshi Kaikō (30 December 1930 – 9 December 1989) was a prominent post-
World War II Japanese novelist, short-story writer, essayist, literary critic, and 
television documentary writer. He was distinguished by his knowledge, intellect, 
sense of humor and conversational skills, and although his style has been criticized
as wordy and obtuse, he was one of the more popular Japanese writers in the late 
Showa period.
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Kapuscinski, Ryszard. I Wrote Stone: The Selected Poetry of Ryszard Kapuscinski.
Emeryville, Canada. 2007. Biblioasis. 1st Canadian Edition. Very Good in Wrappers.
9781897231371. Translated from the Polish by Diana Kuprel & Marek Kusiba. 96 
pages. paperback. Cover photograph by Ryszard Kapuscinski. Inventory # 36651. 
$25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Ryszard Kapuscinski is considered among the most 
important journalists of the 20th century. Several of his titles, including THE 
SOCCER WAR, SHAH OF SHAHS, IMPERIUM and THE SHADOW OF THE SUN 
are considered part of the modern canon, His `reportages’ bore the marks of the 
highest literary craftsmanship, characterized by sophisticated narrative techniques,
metaphor and unusual imagery. What was not known in the English-speaking world,
however, was that Ryszard Kapuscinski was also a poet. I WROTE STONE brings 
together a selection of poems from his two previously published collections, offering
to English readers for the first time. Kapuscinski’s is a thoughtful, philosophical 
verse, often aphoristic in tone and structure, and as one would expect, engaged 
politically, morally and viscerally with the world around him.

Ryszard Kapuscinski, Poland’s most celebrated foreign correspondent, was born in
1932 in Piñsk (in what is now Belarus) and spent four decades reporting on Asia, 
Latin America, and Africa. He is also the author of IMPERIUM, ANOTHER DAY OF
LIFE, and THE SOCCER WAR. His books have been translated into twenty-eight 
languages. Kapuscinski died in 2007.
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Karinthy, Frigyes. Voyage To Faremido/Capillaria. Budapest. 1965. Corvina Press. 
1st English Language Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn and Chipped Dustjacket.
Translated from the Hungarian & With An Introduction by Paul Tabori. 127 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket design by Lilla Lorant. Inventory # 16782. $30

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Frigyes Karinthy (1887-1938), humorist, poet, playwright,
and essayist, was one of the most prolific and popular but also one of the most 
original and versatile Hungarian writers of his age. In the short novel VOYAGE TO 
FAREMIDO Karinthy presents a startlingly prophetic vision of a planet ruled by 
machines, the solasis whose language is music and who have achieved the utmost
of automation and cybernetic superiority. Through the eyes of these inorganic and 
immortal beings, Man is only an unimportant and irritating rather than dangerous 
disease; an infestation, a parasitic germ. His wars, his ideals, his dreams and beliefs
are ridiculously short-lived and unimportant. Yet the story is told without bitterness 
and pessimism. The Swiftian hero is only symbolic; Gulliver only serves as the 
spokesman of Karinthy’s restless mind and scathing satire. Though the language is
deliberately old-fashioned and mannered, the viewpoint and the conclusions of the 
book arc utterly contemporary and vividly valid. ‘How miraculous is the effect of 
music!’ Karinthy writes in his epigraph. ‘As if someone pounded on the door of our 
soul from outside, from the world of Beauty and Reality; but we no longer 
understand the voice. It is this language they speak in Faremido. Gulliver, the 
wanderer, believed for a moment that he almost understood it. And that was when 
he wrote this book.’ CAPILLARIA, the ‘eighth journey of Gullivér’ presents with 
mordant humour and inexhaustible inventiveness the ancient ‘war of the sexes.’ This
country at the bottom of the sea is ruled by women, the dominant sex; and as the 
oihas are completely uninhibited, free from intellectual complexes, moral hesitations
and collective responsibilities, their domination cannot be challenged by the thumb-
sized bullpops, the Capillarian males. No misogynist, Karinthy strips away the 
illusions Man has created about the ‘female of the species’ and the result is a 
disturbingly true and quite extraordinary book.

Frigyes Karinthy (1887-1938), humorist, poet, playwright, and essayist, was one of 
the most prolific and popular but also one of the most original and versatile 
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Katai, Tayama. Country Teacher. Honolulu. 1984. University Of Hawaii Press. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket With Some Tears. 
082480869x. Translated from the Japanese by Kenneth Henshall. 210 pages. 
hardcover. Frontpiece by Okamoto Tanga. Inventory # 2748. $35

FROM THE PUBLISHER - COUNTRY TEACHER, published in 1909, was Tayama
Katai’s most popular work, surpassing in this respect even his epochmaking 
confessional of two years before, THE QUILT. It is essentially a true story, based 
upon the diaries of a young schoolteacher named Kobayashi with whom Katai was 
indirectly acquainted. The diaries reveal a sad and moving story of a young man 
attempting to make his way in the adult world, of the compromises he is obliged to 
make as he comes to realize his own limitations, of the disappointments he suffers 
in love as well as in his career, and of the ironic fate that cuts him down just when he
seems to be on the verge of a happiness of sorts. The popularity of this novel in 
Japan, which continues to this day, is due not to the raising of any profound social 
issues but to its simple depiction of the life of a common man, one of the vast 
legions of nobodies who are the substance of real life. It is for its unpretentiousness,
and for its lyric evocation of the countryside, that the novel is still praised and 
admired. As readers of English will discover in this fluent translation, Katai’s quiet 
scenes of nature have a timeless appeal and would be notable in any language. In 
his later years, enjoying a reputation as one of Japan’s most significant modern 
writers, Katai himself said that COUNTRY TEACHER was one of his most satisfying
works. For the foreign reader the novel also contains a fascinating depiction of life in
Japan at the turn of the century, and in particular of the literary and scholastic worlds
to which Kobayashi aspired in vain.

Katai Tayama (22 January 1872 – 13 May 1930, born Tayama Rokuya) was a 
Japanese author. His most famous works include Inaka Kyōshi "Rural Teacher," 
also translated "Country Teacher") and Futon (also translated "The Quilt"). He is 
noted for establishing the Japanese literary genre of naturalistic I novels which 
revolve around the detailed self-examinations of an introspective author.
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Kattan, Naim. Farewell, Babylon. New York. 1980. Taplinger. 1st American Edition.
Very Good in Dustjacket. 0800825985. Translated from the French by Shelia 
Fischman. 192 pages. hardcover. Cover: Ivy Strick. Inventory # 26980. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A captivating description of a boy’s precarious yet 
exuberantly optimistic journey through adolescence - a journey that recalls in part A
PORTRAIT OF THE ARTIST AS A YOUNG MAN. In what is something between a
memoir and a novel, the author explores his boyhood in as an Iraqi Jew in his native
Baghdad.

Naïm Kattan, (born August 26, 1928) is a Canadian novelist, essayist and critic of 
Iraqi Jewish origin. Born in Baghdad, Iraq, Kattan spent the first years of his life 
growing up in Jewish Baghdad. He studied at the University of Baghdad from 1945 
until 1947 and at the Sorbonne from 1947 until 1951. He emigrated to Montreal in 
1954. He is the author of more than 30 books, translated into several languages. 
Those years of his life are explored throughout his novel Farewell, Babylon. First 
published in French as Adieu, Babylone in 1975, his novel was translated by Sheila
Fischman and published in English in 2005. The early years of Kattan’s life were 
complicated. Kattan recalls in Farewell, Babylon the experiences of growing up in a
community torn between Jewish and Arab nationalisms, the horrors of the 1941 
farhoud, and anti-Semitism, but also Jewish successes in the cosmopolitan Arab 
city. In 1947, Kattan was awarded a scholarship from the government of France, and
left Iraq to study literature at the Sorbonne in Paris. After taking an unplanned trip to
New York City in 1952, Kattan planned to move to Montreal, Quebec, because of its
status as a French speaking metropolis. He arrived in Montreal in 1954. In 
partnership with the Canadian Jewish Congress, Naim Kattan founded Le Cercle 
Juif, a publication dedicated to building cultural ties between Jewish and French 
Canada in the 1950, which was the first non-Catholic French-language periodical 
published in Montreal. Kattan went on to write a literary column in Le Devoir, and for
close to 25 years he headed the writing and publishing division of the Canada 
Council for the Arts Writing and Publication program.
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Keene, Donald. Dawn To the West: Japanese Literature in the Modern Era: Poetry,
Drama, Criticism. New York. 1984. Holt Rinehart & Winston. 1st American Edition. 
Very Good in Dustjacket. 0030628164. 685 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by 
David Gatti. Inventory # 4996. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The two volumes that comprise Dawn to the West are 
part of Donald Keene’s projected four-volume study of the whole of Japanese 
literature. DAWN TO THE WEST concerns itself with the modern period, when a 
tremendous revitalization of writing in all genres began with the Meiji Restoration of
1868 as Japan was opened to the West. The first volume discusses fiction, while the
second volume covers poetry, drama, and criticism. This comprehensive history is a
landmark work of literary scholarship, an achievement in range and depth probably 
beyond any other Western author. Professor Keene’s clear and expressive text 
sheds light on the Japanese literature written in the century or so since 1868, a body
of work that exceeds in volume all of the Japanese literature that survives from the 
preceding millennium. This study is invaluable for the serious scholar, but has also 
been written for the curious lay reader unfamiliar with Japanese literature; no 
previous knowledge of Japanese writing and culture is required to appreciate and 
enjoy the history and insights in these pages. Dawn to the West is the wise, 
engrossing treasure of a lifetime’s reflection and will certainly be the definitive work 
on its subject for years to come.

Donald Lawrence Keene (born June 18, 1922) is an American-born Japanese 
scholar, historian, teacher, writer and translator of Japanese literature. Keene is 
University Professor Emeritus and Shincho Professor Emeritus of Japanese 
Literature at Columbia University, where he taught for over fifty years. Soon after the
2011 Tōhoku earthquake and tsunami, he retired from Columbia, moved to Japan 
permanently, and acquired citizenship under the name Kīn Donarudo.
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Keene, Donald. The Old Woman,The Wife,And the Archer: Three Modern Japanese
Short Novels. New York. 1961. Viking Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in 
Slightly Worn Dustjacket W/Some Tears. Translated from the Japanese & With An 
Introduction by Donald Keene. 172 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Kazue 
Mizumura. Inventory # 38210. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The three short novels collected in this book can be read
separately, on an enrichment reading list, in a thematic unit, or for genre. ‘The 
Songs of Oak Mountain’ by Shichiro Fukasawa tells the story of Orin, an old woman
in a poor village that is ever on the edge of starvation. As her 70th birthday nears, 
she prepares, though healthy and active, to follow an ancient tradition that leaves 
the precious rice for the young: she will be carried on her son’s back to Oak 
Mountain to die. Orin’s attitude will provide much to discuss about old age, tradition,
family ties, acceptance, social pressure, and necessity. It is a deep and gentle story
for students and the classroom. ‘Ohan’ by Chiyo Uno seems to be a story of the 
traditional long-suffering Japanese wife; however, since the wayward husband tells 
the tale, it really centers on him. Students will want to analyze the self-centered 
narrator as he vacillates between his wife and his mistress, while the teacher will 
find it useful as an example of point-of-view. Rewriting the story from Ohan’s and the
mistress’ point-of-view would be a good assignment. ‘Asters’ by Jun Ishikawa reads
more like an old Greek myth than a modern story. A young man, Muneyori, loves to
hunt but his arrows, though they hit the prey, do not kill.until he aims at men. A fox 
turns into a beautiful woman, flowers are planted where men are slain, and huge 
Buddhas carved into rock intersect in a story that tries to unravel the mystery of 
good and evil, and of life and death. A good story for students who like myth and 
mystery.

Donald Lawrence Keene (born June 18, 1922) is an American-born Japanese 
scholar, historian, teacher, writer and translator of Japanese literature.
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Keene, Donald. Travelers of a Hundred Ages: The Japanese As Revealed Through
1,000 Years of Diaries. New York. 1989. Henry Holt. 1st American Printing. Very 
Good in Dustjacket. 0805007512. 468 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Dave 
Gatti. Inventory # 12426. $20

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Donald Keene presents here a collection of premodern 
Japanese diaries that is both a literary history of this genre and a source of insight 
into Japanese life of the last thousand years. Ranging from objective to 
confessional, selections such as ‘The Poetic Memoirs of Lady Dalbu’ and ‘Diaries of
Seventeenth-Century Courtiers’ offer unparalleled glimpses into the lives of diverse
writers from the Kamakura dynastic period to the Tokugawa period. Illuminating the
hidden and largely unknown worlds of imperial courts, Buddhist monasteries, 
country inns, and merchants’ houses, TRAVELERS OF A HUNDRED AGES is an 
intimate account of the diarists’ lives and a testimony to the struggles and advances
of Japanese culture.

Donald Lawrence Keene (born June 18, 1922) is an American-born Japanese 
scholar, historian, teacher, writer and translator of Japanese literature. Keene is 
University Professor Emeritus and Shincho Professor Emeritus of Japanese 
Literature at Columbia University, where he taught for over fifty years. Soon after the
2011 Tōhoku earthquake and tsunami, he retired from Columbia, moved to Japan 
permanently, and acquired citizenship under the name Kīn Donarudo.
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Keller, Gottfried. The Misused Love Letters/Regula Amrain and Her Youngest Son.
New York. 1974. Frederick Ungar. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 
0804424608. Translated from the German by Michael Bullock & Anne Fremantle. 
Introduction by Michael Bullock. 151 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Tim 
Gaydos. Inventory # 37523. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Another rewarding visit with people of Seldville, or 
Seldwyla, the mythical town created by Gottfried Keller, Switzerland’s beloved writer.
Keller is best known in English-speaking countries for his masterly short novel A 
VILLAGE ROMEO AND JULIET. In ‘The Misused Love Letters’ a rather ordinary 
shopkeeper has pretensions to a literary career; he writes third-rate novels and 
stories under a nom de plume. To further his literary career he induces his charming
wife, Gritli, to exchange with him a series of overblown love letters, which he intends
ultimately to publish. In a desperate attempt to keep up with this witless scheme, 
Gritli inveigles the local schoolmaster into writing her love letters, which she sends 
on to her husband as her own. Thus is woven a web of deceit and pretense which 
wrecks the marriage and sets all concerned on unexpected new paths. This 
charming and, at times, wickedly funny story is told with Keller’s unerring eye for the
literary snobbishness of his day, and is embellished with the love of nature at her 
best, so typical of this Swiss writer. ‘Regula Amrain and Her Youngest Son’ is in 
many ways an imaginative re-creation of Keller’s own relationship with his mother. 
Frau Amrain is forced to rear her three sons alone. Her youngest, Fritz, unknowingly
saves her from yielding to the amorous advances of her overseer, and Frau Amrain,
seeing this as a decisive moment, thenceforth devotes her major s energy to the 
upbringing of her third son. Many of Keller’s own ideas on the education of children
and the duties of citizens are incorporated into this famous story. The complex 
psychic strains and ambivalences underlying the relationship between mother and 
son lend special import to ‘Regula Amrain,’ which tells more about Keller than any 
other of his short fiction.

Gottfried Keller (19 July 1819 – 15 July 1890) was a Swiss poet and writer of 
German literature. Best known for his novel Green Henry (German: Der grüne 
Heinrich), he became one of the most popular narrators of literary realism in the late
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Kemal, Yashar. Anatolian Tales. London. 1968. Collins/Harvill. 1st British Edition. 
Very Good in Worn Dustjacket With Some Pieces Missing. Translated from the 
Turkish by Thilda Kemal. 160 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Kenneth Farnhill. 
Inventory # 33672. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In these powerful, passionate stories Yashar Kemal, 
regarded as Turkey’s most brilliant writer, describes the savage, pitiful lives of 
peasants, victims of oppression and corruption in whom all hope of justice has been
extinguished; the unavailing efforts of a young and innocent commissioner to outwit 
the brutal rice planters intent on robbing the peasants of their small share of the 
crop; and the violence, cruelty and lust which disease and hunger breed. The dark 
texture of these tales is shot through not only with hot indignation, but also with 
compassion at the survival of human love and emotions that no tyranny or cruelty 
can kill. Brilliant and vivid, indelibly etched, a protest against the oppression of all the
helpless, these stories will not quickly be forgotten.

Yaşar Kemal (born Kemal Sadık Gökçeli; 6 October 1923 – 28 February 2015) was
a Turkish writer and human rights activist of Kurdish origin. He was one of Turkey's 
leading writers. He received 38 awards during his lifetime and had been a candidate
for the Nobel Prize in Literature on the strength of Memed, My Hawk. An outspoken 
intellectual, he often did not hesitate to speak about sensitive issues, especially 
those concerning the oppression of the Kurdish people.
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Kemal, Yashar. Anatolian Tales (DUSTJACKET ONLY). London. 1968. 
Collins/Harvill. Very Good, Slightly Worn Dustjacket With Some Pieces Missing. 
Translated from the Turkish by Thilda Kemal. DUSTJACKET ONLY. Jacket design 
by Kenneth Farnhill. Inventory #  44258. $12

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THIS IS ONLY THE DUSTJACKET

Yaşar Kemal (born Kemal Sadık Gökçeli; 6 October 1923 – 28 February 2015) was
a Turkish writer and human rights activist of Kurdish origin. He was one of Turkey's 
leading writers. He received 38 awards during his lifetime and had been a candidate
for the Nobel Prize in Literature on the strength of Memed, My Hawk. An outspoken 
intellectual, he often did not hesitate to speak about sensitive issues, especially 
those concerning the oppression of the Kurdish people.
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Kemal, Yashar. Iron Earth, Copper Sky. New York. 1979. Morrow. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0688034438. Translated from the Turkish by 
Thilda Kemal. 220 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Lydia Rosier. Inventory # 
1240. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The influence of mysticism and the occult upon the 
unsophisticated mind is a major theme in this powerful novel depicting a terrible 
winter endured by the Yalak villagers of THE UNDYING GRASS. After a bad cotton
harvest, they are unable to pay their creditor, the shopkeeper, Adil Effendi; and such
a break with age-old tradition overwhelms them with shame and guilt. They wait in 
terror for Adil to come, but he fails to appear and in his inexplicable absence his 
figure swells until it fills their minds and they become sick with apprehension, sure 
that some terrible disaster will befall them. In their extremity they turn to Tashbash, a
brave man and one of their own, who has always stood up for them against the 
tyranny of Sefer, their Headman. They invest Tashbash with all the virtues, and to 
these miraculous power is gradually added. What this does to Tashbash, his 
innocent doubts and mental torment, and the fate that comes upon him result in a 
moving and eloquent story combining acute observation of human nature, lyrical 
beauty, and deep compassion.

Yaşar Kemal (born Kemal Sadık Gökçeli; 6 October 1923 – 28 February 2015) was
a Turkish writer and human rights activist of Kurdish origin. He was one of Turkey's 
leading writers. He received 38 awards during his lifetime and had been a candidate
for the Nobel Prize in Literature on the strength of Memed, My Hawk. An outspoken 
intellectual, he often did not hesitate to speak about sensitive issues, especially 
those concerning the oppression of the Kurdish people.
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Kemal, Yashar. Iron Earth,Copper Sky. New York. 1979. Morrow. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 0688034438. Translated from the 
Turkish by Thilda Kemal. 220 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Lydia Rosier. 
Inventory # 34147. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The influence of mysticism and the occult upon the 
unsophisticated mind is a major theme in this powerful novel depicting a terrible 
winter endured by the Yalak villagers of THE UNDYING GRASS. After a bad cotton
harvest, they are unable to pay their creditor, the shopkeeper, Adil Effendi; and such
a break with age-old tradition overwhelms them with shame and guilt. They wait in 
terror for Adil to come, but he fails to appear and in his inexplicable absence his 
figure swells until it fills their minds and they become sick with apprehension, sure 
that some terrible disaster will befall them. In their extremity they turn to Tashbash, a
brave man and one of their own, who has always stood up for them against the 
tyranny of Sefer, their Headman. They invest Tashbash with all the virtues, and to 
these miraculous power is gradually added. What this does to Tashbash, his 
innocent doubts and mental torment, and the fate that comes upon him result in a 
moving and eloquent story combining acute observation of human nature, lyrical 
beauty, and deep compassion.

Yaşar Kemal (born Kemal Sadık Gökçeli; 6 October 1923 – 28 February 2015) was
a Turkish writer and human rights activist of Kurdish origin. He was one of Turkey's 
leading writers. He received 38 awards during his lifetime and had been a candidate
for the Nobel Prize in Literature on the strength of Memed, My Hawk. An outspoken 
intellectual, he often did not hesitate to speak about sensitive issues, especially 
those concerning the oppression of the Kurdish people.
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Kemal, Yashar. Salman the Solitary. London. 1997. Harvill Press. 1st British Edition.
Very Good in Dustjacket. 1860463894. Translated from the Turkish by Thilda Kemal.
311 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration by Chris Corr. Inventory # 28169. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Fleeing invading Russian troops with his family, Ismail 
Agha, a Kurdish peasant in Turkey, comes upon Salman, a small child left for dead
at the roadside. At the urgings of his mother, who treats Salman’s wounds, Ismail 
agrees to take Salman with the family. When the family settles in a small village, 
Ismail raises Salman as his own son. Salman idolizes Ismail and imitates him in 
every way. Ismail dotes on the foundling, until his wife, Zero, becomes pregnant and
bears him Mustafa. Suddenly, Salman is no longer the beloved only son, and a 
vicious rivalry blossoms between the boys. Salman’s obsessive devotion to Ismail 
grows; at the same time, his anger at being replaced in his father’s affections drives
him to violence, first against Mustafa and, finally, against the very father whose love
and approval he desperately needs. Chilling, bloody, relentlessly real, this highly 
emotional examination of the father-son bond and of jealousy between brothers is 
the work of a major Turkish novelist.

Yaşar Kemal (born Kemal Sadık Gökçeli; 6 October 1923 – 28 February 2015) was
a Turkish writer and human rights activist of Kurdish origin. He was one of Turkey's 
leading writers. He received 38 awards during his lifetime and had been a candidate
for the Nobel Prize in Literature on the strength of Memed, My Hawk. An outspoken 
intellectual, he often did not hesitate to speak about sensitive issues, especially 
those concerning the oppression of the Kurdish people.keywords
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Kemal, Yashar. The Lords of Akchasaz: Murder in the Ironsmiths Market. New York.
1980. Morrow. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0688036082. 
Translated from the Turkish by Thilda Kemal. 448 pages. hardcover. Jacket design 
by Lydia Rosier. Inventory # 1241. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In this independent first part of a new trilogy, Yashar 
Kemal returns to the scene of many of his earlier novels: the fertile, cotton-producing
Chukurova Plain of his native Turkey. The action is focused around two powerful 
and noble feudal lords, or Beys, their families and dependents. According to 
tradition, the lives of Dervish Bey and Mustafa Bey are governed by a blood feud 
that began generations ago with a long-forgotten offense. Indeed, as their world 
changes under the impact of industry and modernization, the blood feud is one of 
the last remnants of the proud traditions of the Beys from the days when they were 
the fiercely independent chieftains of nomadic Turcoman tribes. The sons of Mustafa
Bey and Dervish Bey are more interested in tractors and income than in upholding a
faded ideal of honor, and the old men know that the feud will die with them. While 
they live, however, it is everything, and so their days and nights are filled with 
feverish, frightening dreams of revenge, and sometimes bloody skirmishes, as this 
powerful, lyrical story from Turkey’s most distinguished modern novelist builds to a 
shattering climax.

Yaşar Kemal (born Kemal Sadık Gökçeli; 6 October 1923 – 28 February 2015) was
a Turkish writer and human rights activist of Kurdish origin. He was one of Turkey's 
leading writers. He received 38 awards during his lifetime and had been a candidate
for the Nobel Prize in Literature on the strength of Memed, My Hawk. An outspoken 
intellectual, he often did not hesitate to speak about sensitive issues, especially 
those concerning the oppression of the Kurdish people.
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Kemal, Yashar. The Sea-Crossed Fisherman. New York. 1985. George Braziller. 1st
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0807611220. Translated from the 
Turkish by Thilda Kemal. 288 pages. hardcover. Cover illustration by Paul Wearing. 
Inventory # 545. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A violent chance encounter in a small Turkish fishing 
village results in a murder, for which Fisherman Selim is unfairly blamed. This tale of
violence and obsession has been written by one of Turkey's leading contemporary 
novelists, the recipient of the Varlik Prize for 'Memed, My Hawk'.

Yaşar Kemal (born Kemal Sadık Gökçeli; 6 October 1923 – 28 February 2015) was
a Turkish writer and human rights activist of Kurdish origin. He was one of Turkey's 
leading writers. He received 38 awards during his lifetime and had been a candidate
for the Nobel Prize in Literature on the strength of Memed, My Hawk. An outspoken 
intellectual, he often did not hesitate to speak about sensitive issues, especially 
those concerning the oppression of the Kurdish people.
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Kemal, Yashar. The Undying Grass. New York. 1978. Morrow. 1st American Edition.
Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 0688033067. Translated from the Turkish by
Thilda Kemal. 322 pages. hardcover. Cover: Lydia Rosier. Inventory # 1287. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The first volume of a trilogy called 'Beyond the Mountain',
which describes the Yalak villagers, who come down from the Taurus mountains 
each year to pick cotton on the hot Chukurova plain.

Yaşar Kemal (born Kemal Sadık Gökçeli; 6 October 1923 – 28 February 2015) was
a Turkish writer and human rights activist of Kurdish origin. He was one of Turkey's 
leading writers. He received 38 awards during his lifetime and had been a candidate
for the Nobel Prize in Literature on the strength of Memed, My Hawk. An outspoken 
intellectual, he often did not hesitate to speak about sensitive issues, especially 
those concerning the oppression of the Kurdish people.
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Kemal, Yashar. The Wind From the Plain. New York. 1969. Dodd Mead. 1st 
American Edition. Mark From The Remains Of A Price Sticker On Both Top Corner
Of Front Free Endpaper & On Front Endpaper, Otherwise Good in Slightly Worn 
Dustjacket. Translated from the Turkish by Thilda Kemal. 286 pages. hardcover. 
Cover: Salem Tamer. Inventory # 31488. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Each year when the wind brings the news to old Halil’s 
keen senses that the cotton is ripe for picking in the Anatolian plain, the entire 
population of his remote village in the Taurus Mountains set out on the arduous trek
to earn by their toil enough to buy the necessities of life for the bitter highland winter.
This year Halil finds himself too old to go on foot; so does Long Ali’s mother 
Meryemdje, and both clamor for a place on the back of her son’s broken-down nag.
Halil’s determination to stay on and Meryemdje’s to get him off lead to a war of 
words and cunning which brightens with comedy the sombre drama of the march. 
But when the animal dies and the group falls behind the rest of the villagers, it is Ali
who has to bear the burden of reconciling love for his mother with compassion for 
the old rogue Halil, while pressing doggedly on to reach the cotton fields before they
are picked bare. Within this narrative, Yashar Kemal evokes the simple passions of 
the true folk novel and evidences why he is considered the greatest living Turkish 
writer.

Yaşar Kemal (born Kemal Sadık Gökçeli; 6 October 1923 – 28 February 2015) was
a Turkish writer and human rights activist of Kurdish origin. He was one of Turkey's 
leading writers. He received 38 awards during his lifetime and had been a candidate
for the Nobel Prize in Literature on the strength of Memed, My Hawk. An outspoken 
intellectual, he often did not hesitate to speak about sensitive issues, especially 
those concerning the oppression of the Kurdish people.
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Kemal, Yashar. They Burn the Thistles. London. 1973. Collins & Harvill. 1st British 
Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket With Some Small Tears & Small 
Pieces Missing. 000261507x. Translated from the Turkish by Margaret E. Platon. 
412 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 32400. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THEY BURN THE THISTLES is the story of a bitter war 
between the poor Turkish peasants of the Taurus Mountains of Anatolia and the 
greedy Aghas who covet their land and are prepared to go to any lengths including 
theft, arson and murder to get it. Ali Safa has determined to take possession of the 
village of Vayvay but its inhabitants will not sell, Then one named Hassan weakens,
he is prepared to part with his few acres, though only in exchange for the Agha’s 
best stallion, The deal is agreed but Ali Safa cannot forgive Hassan for having taken
his much prized stallion and his men set fire to Hassan’s house and stable, The 
horse escapes and Hassan is driven from the village. Ali Safa orders Adem, a crack
shot, to pursue and kill the stallion who is now running wild, On the few occasions 
that Adem sees him, the stallion seems to be invulnerable to bullets, Adem loses his
pride in his marksmanship and nearly his sanity; he begins to believe that the 
stallion must be under some supernatural protection. Parallel with the fate of the 
stallion is that of Slim Memed, a village boy who, as told in MEMED, MY HAWK, is 
the defender of the poor and the scourge of their oppressors. Having rid the country
of a wicked Agha, he is now an outcast and, like the stallion, pursued by men who 
intend to kill him, The villagers did not have the heart to resist Ali Safa, but when 
they know that Memed is among them they take courage for he has become a 
legend. While hidden in a melon garden, recovering from a wound, doubts begin to 
assail Memed-was it of any use to kill a wicked Agha if one even more wicked 
succeeded him? He recovers his health and falls in love with the girl who has nursed
him; his doubts vanish, The stallion, whose fate is so like his own, appears and 
becomes the mount on which he goes out with renewed faith to accomplish his 
destiny. The book has all the quality of a great epic, the lives of simple people are 
invested with grandeur and their problems are seen as those which confront all 
humanity. The writing is superb, not surprisingly, for Kemal’s style has beep 
compared to that of Thomas Hardy and critics have described him as the first 
Turkish author to break the language barrier and become an international figure.
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Khedairi, Betool. A Sky So Close. New York. 2001. Pantheon Books. Uncorrected 
Bound Proof. Very Good in Wrappers. 0375420967. 1st Novel. Translated from the
Arabic by Dr. Muhayman Jamil. 245 pages. paperback. Cover: Mark Wright/Lisa 
Hamilton. Inventory # 28648. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A rare look at contemporary Iraq from the inside out - a 
stunning re-creation of the surreality of life during wartime and the story of a young
women coming to terms with two seemingly unbridgeable cultures from which she 
has been formed, English and Iraqi.

Betool Khedairi (born 27 November 1965 in Baghdad, Iraq) is a novelist born to an 
Iraqi father and Scottish mother. She is most known for her debut novel, A Sky So 
Close which has been published in numerous languages such as Arabic, English, 
Italian, French and Dutch. The novel was first published in Lebanon in 1999 and is 
often used as the subject of literary critique studies in various international 
universities. She received a BA in French literature in 1988 from the University of 
Mustansiriya in Baghdad, and then she used to divide her time between Iraq, Jordan
and the United Kingdom while working in her family’s business; in the food industry.
She lived in Iraq until she was 24 and now resides in Amman, Jordan.
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Kierkegaard, Søren. Letters and Documents: Kierkegaard's Writings, XXV. 
Princeton. 2009. Princeton University Press. Reprinted Paperback Edition. Very 
Good in Wrappers. 9780691140834. Edited and Translated by Henrik Rosenmeier.
546 pages. paperback. Inventory # 37458. $65

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This volume provides the first English translation of all 
the known correspondence to and from Søren Kierkegaard, including a number of 
his letters in draft form and papers pertaining to his life and death. These fascinating
documents offer new access to the character and lifework of the gifted philosopher, 
theologian, and psychologist. Kierkegaard speaks often and openly about his desire
to correspond, and the resulting desire to write for a greater audience. He 
consciously recognizes letter-writing as an opportunity to practice composition. 
Unlike most correspondence, Kierkegaard's letters expressly ‘do not require a 
reply’--he insists on this as a principle, while he clearly and earnestly yearns for a 
response to his efforts. Among his other principles are purposefulness, directness, 
and the equality of a letter to a visit with a friend (Kierkegaard preferred the former to
the latter). Perhaps more than anything else in print, Kierkegaard's Letters and 
Documents reveal his love affair with the written word.

Søren Aabye Kierkegaard (5 May 1813 – 11 November 1855) was a Danish 
philosopher, theologian, poet, social critic and religious author who is widely 
considered to be the first existentialist philosopher. He wrote critical texts on 
organized religion, Christendom, morality, ethics, psychology and the philosophy of 
religion, displaying a fondness for metaphor, irony and parables. Much of his 
philosophical work deals with the issues of how one lives as a 'single individual', 
giving priority to concrete human reality over abstract thinking and highlighting the 
importance of personal choice and commitment.
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Kita, Morio. The House of Nire. Tokyo. 1984. Kodansha. 1st American Edition. A 
Few Very Slight Traces Of A Stain Mark On The Side Edge,Otherwise Very Good in
Slightly Worn Dustjacket With A Few Small Holes On The Back. 0870115928. 
Translated from the Japanese by Dennis Keene. 519 pages. hardcover. Jacket 
designed by T. Miyashita. Inventory # 34741. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - First published in 1963, Kita’s book has been hailed by 
critics as a comic masterpiece. Loosely based on his own relatives, Kita tells the 
story of several generations of the Nire family and the mental hospital they run from 
the end of the World War I to the end of World War II. Kita introduces us to the 
pompous Kichiro Nire, who founded not only the hospital, but also the reputation of 
the family after changing the family name to something he thought would sound 
more sophisticated. The kooky clan and an assortment of odd friends, including an 
unsuccessful sumo wrestler, offer a satirical look at Japanese society during the first
half of this century.

Morio Kita was the pen name of Sokichi Saitō (May 1, 1927 – October 24, 2011), a 
Japanese novelist, essayist, and psychiatrist. Motivated by the collections of his 
father's poems and the books of German author Thomas Mann, he decided to 
become a novelist.
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Kjaerstad, Jan. The Conqueror. Rochester. 2009. Open Letter. 1st American Edition.
Very Good in Hardcover. No Dustjacket As Issued. 9781934824030. Translated 
from the Norwegian by Barbara Haveland. 487 pages. hardcover. Cover design by
Milan Bozic. Inventory # 37420. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Jonas Wergeland is in prison for the murder of his wife. 
The most beloved and celebrated television personality in Norway, Wergeland’s 
programs on the history of Norway held the country in his thrall. The spectacle of his
downfall has done the same. A professor is hired to write the definitive biography of
Wergeland, but finds himself unable to process the astonishing volume of 
contradictory information he unearths—until a mysterious woman appears on his 
doorstep. Possessing innumerable intimate stories about Jonas, the woman details 
the dark side of his rise to prominence, and through her stories tries to explain what
made him a murderer. Told in a series of short, interconnected, self-referential, and
constantly evolving passages—each shooting off from the last like light from a prism
and moving indifferently from the past to the present—Jan Kjaerstad has 
constructed a wonder of a novel whose form and subject explore what, in the 
apparent absence of simple cause and effect, makes life coherent.

Jan Kjaerstad made his debut as a writer in 1980 with a short story collection, The 
Earth Turns Quietly. The three books making up the Wergeland trilogy—The 
Seducer, The Conqueror, and The Discoverer—have achieved huge international 
success, and led to Kjaerstad receiving the Nordic Prize for Literature in 2001. He 
has also received Germany’s Henrik Steffen Prize for Scandinavians who have 
significantly enriched Europe’s artistic and intellectual life. Barbara Haveland was 
born in Scotland, and now lives in Denmark with her Norwegian husband and 
teenage son. She has translated works by several leading Danish and Norwegian 
authors, including Peter Høeg, Linn Ullmann, and Leif Davidsen.
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Klima, Ivan. Judge On Trial. New York. 1993. Knopf. 1st American Edition. Very 
Good in Dustjacket. 0394589777. Translated from the Czech by A. G. Brain. 549 
pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration by Josef Sudek-'Air Mail Memories,for Dr. 
Brumlik'. Inventory # 18605. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - An epic novel set in Prague after the Soviet invasion. In 
one of the city’s working-class districts, a landlady and her granddaughter have 
been found gassed. Their lodger, a pathetic mess of a man with a record of petty 
felonies and psychiatric disorders, has been arrested and has confessed to the 
murders. The death penalty is to be invoked, and Adam Kindl has been designated
as the judge who will conduct the proceedings. The authorities, for unfathomable 
reasons of their own, have allowed Kindl to continue in his post, though in his 
uninhibited way he is as compromised by the events of 1968 as are his dissident 
friends. Now, however, when he is given an emotional powerhouse of a case to try,
and is flooded with painful memories of his childhood in a concentration camp, 
Kindl’s conscience cannot remain unscathed, and it becomes clear that it is his own
trial that will be taking place, in more ways than one. Early in his career, Kindl had 
called for repeal of the death penalty. No longer a party member, and fully cognizant
that his allegiance to the official party line is increasingly in question, Kindl gradually
becomes aware that he himself is being forced into the spotlight, and that the 
imminent trial is one in which - being as much a defendant as a judge - he will have 
to submit totally to the will of the party or risk the ruin of his career. As Kindl takes 
stock of the growing contradictions of his family and love life - evoked here with 
Klima’s characteristic wit and passion - he wonders what chance he has in the face
of his steadily increasing inner turmoil. First published underground in Prague in 
1978 and then reworked by the author in 1986, JUDGE ON TRIAL is generally 
regarded as Klima’s masterpiece. It is a novel that echoes Kafka and Dostoevsky, 
but as a portrait of a man and his times it is startlingly original.

Ivan Klíma (born 14 September 1931, Prague, born as Ivan Kauders) is a Czech 
novelist and playwright. He has received the Magnesia Litera Award and the Franz
Kafka Prize, among other honors.
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Klima, Ivan. Judge On Trial. New York. 1993. Knopf. 1st American Edition. Very 
Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket.Remainder Mark On Top Edge. 0394589777. 
Translated from the Czech by A. G. Brain. 549 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration
by Josef Sudek-'Air Mail Memories,for Dr. Brumlik'. Inventory # 31622. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - An epic novel set in Prague after the Soviet invasion. In 
one of the city’s working-class districts, a landlady and her granddaughter have 
been found gassed. Their lodger, a pathetic mess of a man with a record of petty 
felonies and psychiatric disorders, has been arrested and has confessed to the 
murders. The death penalty is to be invoked, and Adam Kindl has been designated
as the judge who will conduct the proceedings. The authorities, for unfathomable 
reasons of their own, have allowed Kindl to continue in his post, though in his 
uninhibited way he is as compromised by the events of 1968 as are his dissident 
friends. Now, however, when he is given an emotional powerhouse of a case to try,
and is flooded with painful memories of his childhood in a concentration camp, 
Kindl’s conscience cannot remain unscathed, and it becomes clear that it is his own
trial that will be taking place, in more ways than one. Early in his career, Kindl had 
called for repeal of the death penalty. No longer a party member, and fully cognizant
that his allegiance to the official party line is increasingly in question, Kindl gradually
becomes aware that he himself is being forced into the spotlight, and that the 
imminent trial is one in which - being as much a defendant as a judge - he will have 
to submit totally to the will of the party or risk the ruin of his career. As Kindl takes 
stock of the growing contradictions of his family and love life - evoked here with 
Klima’s characteristic wit and passion - he wonders what chance he has in the face
of his steadily increasing inner turmoil. First published underground in Prague in 
1978 and then reworked by the author in 1986, JUDGE ON TRIAL is generally 
regarded as Klima’s masterpiece. It is a novel that echoes Kafka and Dostoevsky, 
but as a portrait of a man and his times it is startlingly original.

Ivan Klíma (born 14 September 1931, Prague, born as Ivan Kauders) is a Czech 
novelist and playwright. He has received the Magnesia Litera Award and the Franz
Kafka Prize, among other honors.
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Klima, Ivan. Love and Garbage. New York. 1991. Knopf. 1st American Edition. Very
Good in Dustjacket. 0394589769. Translated from the Czech by Ewald Osers. 224 
pages. hardcover. Jacket photograph & design by Archie Ferguson. Inventory # 
15307. $12

FROM THE PUBLISHER - From one of Czechoslovakia’s most important writers—
already a rising international star—a wonderfully evocative (and romantic) novel 
about life in Prague just before the Velvet Revolution. Unable to earn a living 
because his manuscripts are systematically suppressed by the state, a Czech artist 
joins a street-sweeping gang. Demeaning and endlessly repetitive, his job 
nevertheless has its compensations: the lively irreverence and eccentricity of his 
crew, and a strikingly new perspective from which to observe the underside of a 
society that denies him the right to follow his true calling. Harder to bear are his 
painful memories of the past—particularly the reliving of his passionate, doomed 
affair with Dana, a sculptor, and the agonizing but unavoidable choice between her 
and his wife. Drawing on the author’s own experience as a banned writer in his 
native land, and told with humanity and wit, Love and Garbage is a novel of many 
facets: savage political satire, ardent love story, compelling meditation on the nature
of freedom and guilt. It is a brilliant author’s brilliant interweaving of the threads that
attach every individual to the world through the grace of human contact; and it is, 
above all, a devastating evocation of the fate of the creative artist under an 
oppressive regime. Ivan Klima was born in 1931 in Prague, where he lives today. He
was the editor of the journal of the Czech Writers’ Union during the Prague Spring. 
In 1969 he was a visiting professor at the University of Michigan, but he returned to
Czechoslovakia in 1970. He is the author of plays, stories and novels, all of which 
were published outside his own country, where his work was banned until recently. .

Ivan Klíma (born 14 September 1931, Prague, born as Ivan Kauders) is a Czech 
novelist and playwright. He has received the Magnesia Litera Award and the Franz
Kafka Prize, among other honors.
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Klima, Ivan. Lovers For a Day: New & Collected Stories. New York. 1999. Grove 
Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0802116515. Translated from
the Czech by Gerald Turner. 229 pages. hardcover. Jacket photograph by Ebby 
May/Tony Stone Images. Inventory # 27216. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Ivan Klima has been called a ‘Czech genius’ by the Los
Angeles Times Book Review. In these stories spanning his long career from the 
1960s to the present, he gives us a gallery of people searching, in love, for escape: 
factory girls on their day off and assembly-line workers lost in Walter-Mittyesque 
fantasies; a young woman on a honeymoon with the man she did not marry; a 
divorce-court judge whose mistress cannot understand his affection for the routines
of his marriage; a young wife who falls into a passionate affair with an elderly 
bookbinder crippled by war. LOVERS FOR A DAY is a book stamped with Klima’s 
unique wisdom, a personal history of a national evolution and an acute and moving
examination of our attempts to find freedom in love.

Ivan Klíma (born 14 September 1931, Prague, born as Ivan Kauders) is a Czech 
novelist and playwright. He has received the Magnesia Litera Award and the Franz
Kafka Prize, among other honors.
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Klima, Ivan. My First Loves. New York. 1988. Harper & Row. 1st American Edition.
Very Good in Dustjacket. 0060158662. Translated from the Czech by Ewald Osers.
165 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Julie Metz. Inventory # 9226. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A collection of four stories about love, obsession, and 
disillusionment, My First Loves is banned in the author’s native Czechoslovakia, as
are all his works. Each of these sensuous and lyrical stories portrays a different 
stage in the young narrator’s emotional life, while at the same time revealing the 
profound political and social changes in Czechoslovakia since the Second World 
War. As the narrator travels from a difficult childhood in a Czech ghetto through 
student days under a Communist regime and finally into the young adulthood of an 
aspiring writer, the women who capture his imagination and awaken his desire are 
inextricably linked to the ideas that obsess him. ‘Miriam,’ the story of a young girl in
a ghetto soup kitchen who secretly gives the narrator more than his allotted share of
precious milk, opens with a description of the stolen food at his aunt’s engagement 
party and closes with that aunt and her new husband being sent to a concentration 
camp. In ‘The Truth Game,’ the hero wrestles with a duplicitous Communist Party, 
while remaining emotionally entangled with an exciting woman who lies to him 
constantly, unpredictably, and for no apparent reason. Inaccessibility fuels the young
man’s passion - a tightrope walker is his ultimate symbol of desire - but in the end he
can’t avoid the dangerous reality of adult, reciprocated love. An immensely 
appealing collection of stories with a quirky sense of humor and a light touch when 
evoking even the most intimate feelings of coming of age, MY FIRST LOVES 
introduces an original and important voice in contemporary Eastern European 
fiction.

Ivan Klíma (born 14 September 1931, Prague, born as Ivan Kauders) is a Czech 
novelist and playwright. He has received the Magnesia Litera Award and the Franz
Kafka Prize, among other honors.
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Klima, Ivan. My Golden Trades: Stories. New York. 1994. Scribners. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0684197278. Translated from the Czech by Paul
Wilson. 284 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Paul Garmarello/Eye Tooth Design
Inc. Inventory # 14885. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The title MY GOLDEN TRADES comes from a Czech 
proverb: ‘For him with nine trades, the tenth is poverty.’ The narrator of these 
stories, however, does not have the option of perfecting his trade as a writer. 
Forbidden to publish by his country’s repressive government (like Klima himself), he
must instead work a number of odd jobs to survive.

Ivan Klíma (born 14 September 1931, Prague, born as Ivan Kauders) is a Czech 
novelist and playwright. He has received the Magnesia Litera Award and the Franz
Kafka Prize, among other honors.
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Klima, Ivan. My Merry Mornings. New York. 1985. Readers International. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0930523040. Translated from the Czech
by George Theiner. 154 pages. hardcover. Cover design & illustration by Jan 
Brychta. Barbed wire motif based on poster by Michel Granger. Inventory # 600. 
$7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - MY MERRY MORNINGS is a collection of short stories,
one for each morning of the week. Seven witty stories, one for each day of the week,
give a vivid picture of Prague before the Velvet Revolution. These stories from the 
mid-1980s were smuggled out of Czechoslovakia, where Ivan Klima’s work has 
been banned since 1970. They include ‘A Thief’s Tale,’ ‘A Christmas Conspiracy 
Tale,’ and ‘A Foolish Tale.’. Immediately after the revolution, Klima’s books, 
unearthed after twenty years in the underground, were a sensation. My Merry 
Mornings had a press run of 155,000--enormous in a country of 15 million people 
(that was before Czechoslovakia split in two in 1993). Love and Garbage sold 
100,000 copies; My Golden Trades, 80,000. Ivan Klima published his first collection
of stories in 1960, followed by essays, novels, plays, children’s books and five more
collections of stories, none of which have been able to be published in 
Czechoslovakia since 1970. His works have been translated into German, but only 
one group of stories entitles A SHIP NAMED HOPE has been published in English 
(1970, now out of print). While Klima was still able to work openly at his profession 
of writing in Czechoslovakia, has was a journalist on a popular magazine, then an 
editor in the Ceskoslovensky spisovatel publishing house. From 1964 to 1968 has 
was on the staff of Literarni noviny, the weekly journal of the Writers Union, the most
prestigious and outspoken intellectual publication in the country. In May 1969, after 
the crushing of the Czech reform movement, most of the dozen or so Writers Union
publications, including its weekly, were closed.

Ivan Klíma (born 14 September 1931, Prague, born as Ivan Kauders) is a Czech 
novelist and playwright. He has received the Magnesia Litera Award and the Franz
Kafka Prize, among other honors.
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Klima, Ivan. The Ultimate Intimacy. New York. 1998. Grove Press. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0802116256. Translated from the Czech by A. G.
Brain. 387 pages. hardcover. Jacket photograph by Susan Daboll. Inventory # 
24819. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Pastor Daniel Vedra has a good wife, three children, a 
full life. He preaches, cares for his family and his congregation, ministers to 
prisoners, and is a sought-after commentator on the problems facing the rapidly 
changing society of the Czech Republic. But privately he struggles with the 
knowledge that he has never recaptured the depth of intimacy he had with his first 
wife, Jitka, who died suddenly and young. On the day that his mother dies, a 
beautiful married stranger comes to hear him preach. As their relationship 
reintroduces him to the intimacy he knew with his lost Jitka, Daniel finds his heart 
reawakening. But their affair will lead him to betray everything he has lived for: his 
family, his vocation, and his future. Set in a Czech Republic in the throes of 
complete social and economic upheaval, the order that had underpinned Daniel’s life
falls apart, his intimacy with God splintered by that which he has found with another
man’s wife.

Ivan Klíma (born 14 September 1931, Prague, born as Ivan Kauders) is a Czech 
novelist and playwright. He has received the Magnesia Litera Award and the Franz
Kafka Prize, among other honors.

keywords

Literature Translated 
Czech Eastern Europe

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $10.00



image filename

0802115748.jpg

image

author pic filename

Klima, Ivan.jpg

author picture

listing

Klima, Ivan. Waiting For the Dark, Waiting For the Light. New York. 1995. Grove 
Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjackete. 0802115748.
235 pages. hardcover. Jacket photograph by Bjorn Keller. Inventory # 35696. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Ivan Klima was in the United States when Russian tanks
entered Prague in 1968 but, against the advice of friends, he returned home. He 
became a dissident, writing books (never published) that were invariably inspired by
Czechoslovakia’s repressive regime. But what happens to a rebel artist when there 
is nothing left to rebel against? This question informs Klima’s powerful novel, 
WAITING FOR THE DARK, WAITING FOR THE LIGHT, which describes life before,
during, and after the Velvet Revolution of 1989. It is the story of Pavel, a middle-
aged television cameraman working uneasily within the boundaries set by the 
regime, who dreams of one day making a film—a searing portrait of his times—that 
the authorities will never allow. But after the collapse of communism, Pavel finds he 
is unprepared for this new world of unlimited freedoms. He never quite gets around 
to making that film; his time is taken up instead with lucrative small jobs—a TV spot,
a commercial, a porn film. This is a masterful novel that focuses on the most 
pressing issue confronting the individual in the former Soviet bloc countries today: 
how to live one’s life when one is truly free.

Ivan Klíma (born 14 September 1931, Prague, born as Ivan Kauders) is a Czech 
novelist and playwright. He has received the Magnesia Litera Award and the Franz
Kafka Prize, among other honors.
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Ko Un. The Three Way Tavern: Selected Poems. Berkeley. 2006. University of 
California Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0520246136. 
Translated from the Korean by Clare You and Richard Silberg. Foreword by Gary 
Snyder. 154 pages. paperback. Inventory # 36241. $16.95

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Ko Un, the preeminent Korean poet of the twentieth 
century, embraces Buddhism with the versatility of a master Taoist sage. A beloved
cultural figure who has helped shape contemporary Korean literature, Ko Un is also
a novelist, literary critic, ex-monk, former dissident, and four-time political prisoner. 
His verse-vivid, unsettling, down-to-earth, and deeply moving-ranges from the short 
lyric to the vast epic and draws from a poetic reservoir filled with memories and 
experiences ranging over seventy years of South Korea’s tumultuous history from 
the Japanese occupation to the Korean war to democracy. This collection, an 
essential sampling of his poems from the last decade of the twentieth century, offers
in deft translation, as lively and demotic as the original, the off-beat humor, mystery,
and mythic power of his work for a wide audience of English-speaking readers. It 
showcases the work of a man whom Allen Ginsberg has called ‘a magnificent poet,
a combination of Buddhist cognoscente, passionate political libertarian, and 
naturalist historian,’ who Gary Snyder has said is ‘a real-world poet!’ who ‘outfoxes 
the Old Masters and the young poets both,’ and who Lawrence Ferlinghetti has 
described as ‘no doubt the greatest living Korean Zen poet today.’

Ko Un is author of Beyond Self: 108 Korean Zen Poems and The Sound of My 
Waves: Selected Poems of Ko Un as well as more than 100 volumes of poetry, short
stories, fiction, criticism, essays, and children’s literature, many of which have been
best-sellers. His many awards include the Korean Literary Writers Award, Manhae 
Literary Award, and the Daesan Literary Award.
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Kociancich, Vlady. The Last Days of William Shakespeare. New York. 1991. 
Morrow. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. Red Remainder Dot On 
Bottom Edge. 0688104320. Translated from the Spanish by Margaret Jull Costa. 
298 pages. hardcover. Jacket design and illustration by Jim McMullen. Inventory # 
23295. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THE LAST DAYS OF WILLIAM SHAKESPEARE is a 
novel set in the capital of an unnamed South American country during the so-called
Campaign of Cultural Reconstruction. A foreign journalist, writing an article on the 
acclaimed National Theater, finds that although the authorities stress the 
magnificence of the building and the quality of the plays, no one knows where the 
theater is. He eventually discovers it in a decaying basement in a vegetable market;
a peeling notice on the wall reads: HAMLET-LAST FEW DAYS-BY WILLIAM 
SHAKESPEARE. The article he writes has dramatic consequences, for the 
government pledges to restore the lost glory of the nation and its culture. What 
begins as a farcical struggle for power backstage takes over the streets, the city, 
and, finally and tragically, in an explosion of violence, the country itself. Vlady 
Kociancich is at the forefront of Argentina’s new generation of writers. Powerful, 
funny, and fiercely ironic, The Last Days of William Shakespeare explores with 
exceptional wit and imagination the peculiar madness of South American politics.

VLADY KOCIANCICH was born in Argentina in 1941. At age seventeen, she 
became the first member of her family to attend the university, where she was taught
and befriended by the renowned Argentinian writer Jorge Luis Borges. She has 
been a journalist and a literary critic and has published three novels, all of which 
have been well received in Spain and Argentina. This is the first of her works to be 
published in English. Her collection of short stories, Todos los Caminos, recently 
won the Gonzalo Torrent Ballester Prize, a literary award in Spain. She lives in 
Buenos Aires.
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Koestler, Arthur. Arrival and Departure. New York. 1960. Berkley Medallion. 1st 
Berkley Medallion Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 173 pages. 
paperback. G442. Inventory # 31205. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ARRIVAL AND DEPARTURE (1943) is the third novel of
Arthur Koestler's trilogy concerning the conflict between morality and expediency (as
described in the postscript to the novel's 1966 Danube Edition). The first volume, 
The Gladiators, is about the subversion of the Spartacus revolt, and the second, 
Darkness at Noon, is the celebrated novel about the Soviet Show trials. ARRIVAL 
AND DEPARTURE was Koestler's first full length work in English, THE 
GLADIATORS was originally written in Hungarian and DARKNESS AT NOON in 
German. It is often considered to be the weakest of the three. Written during the 
middle of World War II, ARRIVAL AND DEPARTURE reflects Koestler's own plight 
as a Hungarian refugee. Like Koestler, the main character is a former member of the
Communist party. He escapes to 'Neutralia', a neutral country based on Portugal, 
where Koestler himself had gone, and flees from there. (Stephen Spender had 
supposedly said of Neutralia, ‘Names like that should not be allowed in novels!’) 
Reflecting Koestler's later life relationship with science, and particularly his 
disagreement with various movements within psychiatry, the main character 
emerges from treatment psychically neutered, and the critical question of the novel 
is how much of his later trauma and political activity is merely due to a small incident
in his childhood.

Arthur Koestler (5 September 1905, Budapest – 3 March 1983, London) was an 
author of essays, novels and autobiographies. Koestler was born in Budapest but, 
apart from his early school years, was educated in Austria. His early career was in 
journalism. In 1931 Koestler joined the Communist Party of Germany but, 
disillusioned by Stalinist atrocities, he resigned from it in 1938 and in 1940 published
a devastating anti-totalitarian novel, DARKNESS AT NOON, which propelled him to 
international fame.
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Kohout, Pavel. I Am Snowing: The Confessions of a Woman of Prague. New York. 
1994. Farrar Straus Giroux. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 
0374174008. Translated from the Czech by Neil Bermel. 308 pages. hardcover. 
Jacket design by Iacone Ink. Inventory # 24532. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - I AM SNOWING is one of the first major novels to come
out of the new Eastern Europe. Set in today’s Prague, it offers a vivid portrait of a 
nation in transition. When Professor Victor Kral - who had left Czechoslovakia during
the Communist years and has returned to lead an economic reform program - is 
accused of collaborating with the secret police, he turns to his lover, Petra Marova, 
for help. Petra, who never left the country and has tried to shut out its realities with a
long series of lovers, happens to have had an affair with Josef Benes, the man who
supposedly recruited Victor into the secret police. Petra is easily able to make Josef
disavow the connection. But he makes her doubt Victor’s innocence and sets her off
on a complex and ill-fated investigation - aimed half at vindicating Victor, half at 
unmasking him. A stylish combination of political allegory and whodunit, I Am 
Snowing poses the paramount question of post-totalitarian Eastern Europe: After 
forty years of terror and submission, who are we now and how much does it matter
who we were before?

PAVEL KOHOUT, a native of Prague, is one of the foremost writers of 
Czechoslovakia. He worked as a journalist and reporter for radio and television and 
later entered the Czech diplomatic service as cultural attaché in Moscow. Since 
1955 he has devoted himself to writing. He is the author of two collections of poetry,
18 plays and stage adaptations, including POOR MURDERER which premiered in 
English on Broadway in October 1976 and was described by Clive Barnes in The 
New York Times as ‘a strange, dazzling and intellectual play that zigzags across the
stage and ricochets across the mind.’ In addition, he has to his credit ten screen 
plays and two works of prose, one of which, FROM THE DIARY OF A 
COUNTERREVOLUTIONARY, was published in this country to wide critical acclaim.
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Kohout, Pavel. White Book. New York. 1977. George Braziller. 1st American 
Printing. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0807608610. Czech Novel. Translated from the 
German by Alex Page. 215 pages. hardcover. Jacket design - Ross Studio. 
Inventory # 5067. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Pavel Kohout’s WHITE BOOK is an elegantly written 
chronicle of the absurd, the story of Adam Juracek, a teacher of physical education
and drawing in a Bohemian spa, who becomes the first person to break the law of 
gravity by rising gently in his own dwelling and planting his feet firmly on the ceiling.
Comrade Juracek’s private levitation becomes public, challenging the work of 
Comrade Isaac Newton and bringing down on himself the outraged and outrageous
reactions of the state and the guardians of psychiatric dogma. Pavel Kohout has 
constructed an elaborate satire, documenting Adam Juracek’s adventures from the 
imaginary future of the 21st century. There is a ‘springtime’ of high hopes when all 
the young people are on his side—a pamphlet issued on Juracek’s behalf recalls 
those May days in 1968 when the youth of Prague were conjuring up the memory of
the Reformation martyr, Jan Hus. Then the government declares a national 
emergency, and Juracek is tried and turned over to a succession of psychiatrists, all
of whom he baffles—all that is, but one. He emerges in the year 2000, following a 
United Nations amnesty, knowing only his identification number and reciting 
Newton’s formula

PAVEL KOHOUT, a native of Prague, is one of the foremost writers of 
Czechoslovakia. He worked as a journalist and reporter for radio and television and 
later entered the Czech diplomatic service as cultural attaché in Moscow. Since 
1955 he has devoted himself to writing. He is the author of two collections of poetry,
18 plays and stage adaptations, including POOR MURDERER which premiered in 
English on Broadway in October 1976 and was described by Clive Barnes in The 
New York Times as ‘a strange, dazzling and intellectual play that zigzags across the
stage and ricochets across the mind.’ In addition, he has to his credit ten screen 
plays and two works of prose, one of which, FROM THE DIARY OF A 
COUNTERREVOLUTIONARY, was published in this country to wide critical acclaim.
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Kometani, Foumiko. Passover. New York. 1989. Carroll & Graf. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0881845094. Winner Of Japan's Akutagawa 
Award. Translated from the Japanese by The Author. 148 pages. hardcover. 
Inventory # 12752. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Contain two novellas - 'Passover' and 'A Guest from 
Afar.' Winner of the Japan’s 1986 Akutagawa Award. These two linked novellas 
concern Michi, a Japanese woman with a brain-damaged son, Ken, and her 
husband Al, a Jewish writer, and mother of a brain- damaged son, Ken.

Fumiko Kometani, born in Osaka, Japan in 1930, is a Japanese author and artist 
and a longtime resident of the United States. Kometani moved to the U.S. in 1960 
when she was working as an abstract painter, spending time at the MacDowell 
Colony in New Hampshire where she met her husband, Josh Greenfeld.
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Konrad, George. A Feast in the Garden. San Diego. 1992. Harcourt Brace 
Jovanovich. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. Remainder Mark. 
015130548x. Translated from the Hungarian by Imre Goldstein. 394 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket illustration - 'The Mysterious Life of Objects' by Miriam Wosk, 
1986. Inventory # 22143. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘I am writing my most hazardous hook,’ says George 
Konrád. ‘I have been have sentenced to examine myself.’. This is the first novel in 
more than ten years, and a major work, by Hungary’s most distinguished writer. It is
the rich, poetic story of a man, a family, and a country. David Kobra’s enchanted 
childhood in a small town in the heart of Central Europe comes to an abrupt end. As
the Jews of the town are being put on trains to concentration camps, young Kobra 
escapes to Budapest. He survives the war years in a ‘protected house,’ grows up 
with death and violence, witnesses Soviet liberation, lives under Soviet oppression.
David Kobra is a writer; he remembers, and he creates. Sharp images of the past 
alternate with the confused present. He is Antal, a film director with the strength of a
bear; János, a rebel and Don Juan who swims the Adriatic to freedom; Melinda, who
cannot part with either husband Antal or lover János. And they all, with parents, 
uncles, aunts, and children from every union, gather around the table in the garden 
in Budapest, the city they love and to which they always return. A FEAST IN THE 
GARDEN is a novel as full of vitality and sensuousness as the people and the 
country it portrays. George Konrád, born 1933 in Hungary, was a social worker, 
editor, and sociologist before turning to fiction. His first novel, THE CASE WORKER,
brought him worldwide recognition. In 1990, Konrád was elected president of 
International P. E. N., the first Central European to hold this position.

György (George) Konrád (born 2 April 1933) is a Hungarian novelist and essayist, 
known as an advocate of individual freedom. Konrad studied literature at the 
University of Budapest. He worked as an editor, librarian, and sociologist, publishing
a number of essays on both literature and sociology.
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Konrad, George. Hotel Room. New York. 1976. Bantam. 1st Bantam Paperback 
Edition. Previous Owner’s Name Penned in Front, Otherwise Very Good in 
Wrappers. 0553087029. Edited by Philip Roth. Translated by Paul Aston. 183 
pages. paperback. T8702. Inventory # 39854. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The scene is Hungary, the time is now. This powerful, 
authentic, extraordinary novel brings piercingly home to the reader the word that 
human problems - Budapest or Texas - tend to be universal. The narrator is the 
case worker, reporting on his daily work of taking care of children. His files teem with
neglected, abandoned, orphaned, retarded, delinquent children who come from 
broken homes where stupidity, poverty and perversion are the rule. The cases pour 
relentlessly across the functionary’s desk, besieging him and tormenting him into 
action. ‘A BEAUTIFULLY WRITTEN BOOK succeeds where others have failed,’ - 
Houston Chronicle. ‘A WRITER OF AUTHENTIC POWER.’ - Newsweek. ‘AN 
EXTRAORDINARY BOOK, A TORRENT OF WORDS pouring out in such 
wrenching, agonizing beauty he will undoubtedly be placed in the forefront of today’s
writers.’ - Nashville Tennessean.

György (George) Konrád (born 2 April 1933) is a Hungarian novelist and essayist, 
known as an advocate of individual freedom. Konrad studied literature at the 
University of Budapest. He worked as an editor, librarian, and sociologist, publishing
a number of essays on both literature and sociology. His first novel, The Case 
Worker; was translated into many languages and brought him worldwide acclaim. 
Konráds other works include THE CITY BUILDER Aand THE INTELLECTUALS ON
THE ROAD TO CLASS POWER (the latter written with Ivan Szelényi).
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Konwicki, Tadeusz. Moonrise, Moonset. New York. 1987. Farrar Straus Giroux. 1st
American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 0374212414. Translated 
from the Polish by Richard Lourie. 344 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Bascove.
Inventory # 8754. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Tadeusz Konwicki’s new book, MOONRISE, MOONSET,
is a personal journal, a memoir, a confession spiced with gossip, a speculative 
essay on Poland’s love-hate relationship with Russia—all woven into a ‘real-life 
novel’ whose narrator and hero is Konwicki himself. The story of Konwicki’s 
‘personal patented 1981’ begins when, after the first, euphoric days of Solidarity, the
union enters a painful and frustrating period of struggle for survival. It ends in 
December 1981, with the declaration of martial law and a police summons for 
Konwicki. Right at the start, Konwicki claims he can no longer write fiction. However,
diaries can always be kept, especially in such dramatic times. As he reflects on 
recent events in his usual droll fashion—an account fascinating for its documentary
aspects alone—the narrative darts back and forth between the present and his 
magical childhood in Lithuania, his participation in the anti-Nazi (later anti-
Communist) underground, his halfhearted conversion to Communism in the fifties, 
and his equally skeptical involvement in dissident activities in the seventies. 
Interspersed are fragments of two unpublished novels; portraits of such figures as 
science-fiction writer Stanislaw Lem and Zbigniew Cybulski, the James Dean of 
Polish cinema; and a record of the obstacles to Konwicki’s adaptation for the screen
of compatriot Czeslaw Milosz’s ISSA VALLEY. In this dazzling new work bristling 
with strong opinions, Konwicki is trying to ferret out, or invent, some meaning for the
history of his generation and for the bitter fate of his country.

Tadeusz Konwicki (22 June 1926 – 7 January 2015) was a Polish writer and film 
director, a member of the Polish Language Council. Konwicki was born in 1926 in 
Nowa Wilejka, where he spent his early childhood. He spent his adolescence in 
Wilno (Vilnius), attending a local gymnasium. Immediately following the outbreak of
World War II, Wilno was occupied by the Soviet Union and subsequently by Nazi 
Germany, and all education for Poles was discontinued. Konwicki continued his 
studies underground. In 1944, he joined the ranks of a local Home Army partisan 
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Kopf, Gerhard. Papa’s Suitcase. New York. 1995. George Braziller. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0807613428. Translated from the German by A. 
Leslie Willson. 239 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by John Atwood. Inventory # 
20134. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The hero of PAPA’S SUITCASE, ‘Hemingstein,’ is a 
gentle young man who has a great love for books and the stories they contain. His 
favorite stories are those written by his hero and namesake, Ernest Hemingway 
‘Papa.’ After reading and re-reading all of Hemingway’s works, Hemingstein’s 
insatiable desire for stories by the great author is stronger than ever. In search of 
more material, he embarks on a quixotic trip for a long lost suitcase full of original 
Hemingway manuscripts that Hemingway’s first wife, Hadley, had lost while 
boarding a train in Paris in 1922. Hemingstein’s quest brings him around the world, 
from Mt. Kilimanjaro to Key West to the dusty Parisian salon of Marlene Dietrich. 
Kopf’s comic tale juxtaposes Hemingway’s sparse writing and titanic personality with
the sympathetic Hemingstein, at once lionizing and demythologizing Hemingway 
and his writing. Funny, irreverent and intelligent, PAPA’S SUITCASE is a declaration
of love for books and for reading.

Gerhard Kopf is Professor of Comparative Literature at the University of Duisberg.
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Kopf, Gerhard. There Is No Borges. New York. 1993. George Braziller. 1st American
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0807613266. Translated from the German by 
Leslie Willson. 196 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration: Artist’s book by Marielle 
Bancou. Inventory # 18865. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - There Is No Borges might be described as an epic 
mystery, for the elusive subject of the narrator's quest is the great Argentine writer 
Jorge Luis Borges, creator of brilliant imaginary worlds. To the narrator, the world of
literature means more than reality, a sentiment echoed by Borges: 'Nothing is more
precise than fiction.' If this is true, perhaps Borges is one of his own fictive creations.
The narrator, a German professor of 'Lusitanics,' both the science of loss and the 
history of Portugal, is invited to Macao for a lecture tour; professionally and 
emotionally at life's end, he travels under the auspices of Borges, Cervantes, 
Conrad's Almayer, and other more or less esoteric and imaginary literary figures. If 
Borges is fiction, then how much of the future is, as Borges self-consciously writes, a
series of memories of the past? As the professor considers the Lusitania, sunk by 
German torpedoes in 1915, he wonders about the limits of governmental greed, 
about Tiananmen Square, and World War II. In the inverted mirror of his own 
Borgesian vision, the professor confronts his country's past, his family's past, and 
the degree to which we are condemned to repeat history. 'Every book is a mirror of 
the face bent over it,' writes Kopf's professor. There Is No Borges, written with 
kaleidoscopic brilliance and wonder, is full of conclusions and suggestions, leads 
and dead ends. Among the many questions it poses is whether we should not 
examine the ghosts that lie as much in books as in our own histories.

Gerhard Kopf is Professor of Comparative Literature at the University of Duisberg.
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Kraus, Karl. Dicta and Contradicta. Urbana and Chicago. 2001. University of Illinois
Press. Reprinted Edition. Very Good in Hardcover. No Dustjacket. 9780252026485.
Translated from the German by Jonathan McVity. 191 pages. hardcover. Cover 
photo from the Historical Museum of the City of Vienna, courtesy of the City of 
Vienna. Cover design by Erin Kirk New. Inventory # 20622. $60

FROM THE PUBLISHER - From the decadent turn of the century to the Third Reich,
the acerbic satirist Karl Kraus was one of the most famous and feared intellectuals in
Europe. Uniquely combining humor with profundity and venom with compassion, 
DICTA AND CONTRADICTA is a bonanza of scandalous wit from Vienna’s answer 
to Oscar Wilde. Through the polemical and satirical magazine Die Fackel (The 
torch), which he founded in 1899, Kraus launched wicked but unrelentingly witty 
attacks on literary and media corruption, sexual repression, militarism, and the social
hypocrisy of fin-de-siècle Vienna. His barbed aphorisms were an essential part of his
running commentary on Viennese culture. For DICTA AND CONTRADICTA, 
originally published in 1909 and revised in 1923, Kraus selected nearly 1,000 of the
scathing aphorisms that had appeared in Die Fackel. In this new translation, 
Jonathan McVity masterfully renders Kraus’s multilayered meanings, preserving the
clever wordplay of the German in readable colloquial English. He also provides an 
essay on Kraus’s life and milieu and annotations that clarify many of Kraus’s literary
and socio-historical allusions.

Karl Kraus (1874-1936) was the editor of and chief contributor to the journal Die 
Fackel, the author of dramatic works including The Last Days of Mankind, and a 
translator of many foreign masterpieces into German. Jonathan McVity holds a 
bachelor’s degree in English from Oxford University.
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Kraus, Karl. The Last Days of Mankind. New York. 1974. Frederick Ungar Publishing
Company. 1st American Edition of this Abridged Translation. Very Good in 
Wrappers. 0804463662. Translated from the German by Alexander Gode and Sue 
Ellen Wright. Abridged and edited by Frederick Ungar. Introduction by the editor. 
Critical analysis by Franz H. Mautner. 263 pages. paperback. Cover design by Tim
Gaydos. Inventory # 10453. $62.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THE LAST DAYS OF MANKIND is Kraus’s masterpiece,
with half of Europe as its stage. It is presented here in English for the first time, in an
abridged version that preserves the essence of the 800-page original. Its influence 
on Brecht, Ionesco, and other playwrights is acknowledged. Mingling actual 
quotations, news reports, and government orders with Kraus’s own satiric dialogue, 
this immense drama (never meaning to be performed) offers a vast fresco of events
at the front and at home during, as it prophesied, the last days of the Austro-
Hungarian Empire. Indeed, Kraus anticipated the development of atomic warfare 
and its threat to all mankind. Some of Kraus is untranslatable, but, as Stanley 
Kauffmann wrote in his New Republic review, ‘Ungar has done us a benefit at least
by bringing us a bit closer to this sharp-eyed, angry, prickly, lover-hater of mankind.’

KARL KRAUS (1874-1936) was a major influence on the intellectual life of Vienna, 
whose seminal thinkers and artists have profoundly changed twentieth-century 
thought. On some of them Kraus’s influence was fundamental. Kraus is difficult to 
classify in any category; he stands unique in world literature. Many critics believe 
him to be the greatest satirist since Swift; he was also one of the most brilliant 
aphorists. As a critic of society, in violent opposition to the all-pervading corruption of
the spirit in public life, he was without equal.
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Kristjansdottir, Bergljot S. (editor). The Saga of the People of Laxardal and Bolli 
Bollason's Tales. New York. 2008. Penguin Books. 1st Penguin Classic Paperback
Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 9780140447750. Translated from the Icelandic by
Keneva Kunz. 223 pages. paperback. Cover - Detail from Oseberg wood carving 
depicting woman appearing to restrain one man from striking another. Norwegian, 
9th century. Inventory # 36674. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Gudrun is headstrong, proud and the most beautiful 
woman in Iceland. The tragic story of how she comes to betray and destroy the only
man she has ever truly loved lies at the heart of this forceful family saga, which 
traces the passions and blood feuds of three generations of strong women, wise 
leaders and hotheaded warriors. Written around 1245 but telling of earlier centuries,
when magic rites and sorcery clashed with the spread of Christianity throughout a 
rapidly changing Viking world, this tale of revenge slayings and sacrifice, desire and
regret, is one of the best-loved works of Icelandic literature. The accompanying 
sequel tells of Bolli Bollason, Gudrun’s adored son, and his fortune-seeking exploits.
Keneva Kunz’s authoritative translation is accompanied by an introduction by 
Bergljot S. Kristjandottir, which unravels the fascinating structure of the saga, 
considers the religious values underpinning the story and examines the intriguing 
narrative -voice of the tale’s unknown author. This edition also contains notes and a
chronology, graphical representations of the story, maps, an index of characters and
suggestions for further reading.

Bergljót S Kristjánsdóttir is a professor in the School of Humanities - Faculty of 
Icelandic and Comparative Cultural Studies at the University of Iceland, specializing
in the teaching of Icelandic literature after 1700.
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Kruger, Michael. The Man in the Tower. New York. 1993. George Braziller. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0807612979. Translated from the 
German by Leslie Willson. 176 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Semadar 
Megged. Inventory # 35699. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Following Michael Kruger’s THE END OF THE NOVEL 
(George Braziller, 1992), THE MAN IN THE TOWER expands and deepens 
Krueger’s insightful and often ironic investigation of the artist in society. In beautifully
crafted prose, The Man in the Tower blends two literary forms: the artist’s 
monologue and the suspense novel. The narrator is a lonely German painter who 
rents an isolated tower in the South of France in order to paint the seasonal changes
in nature. Plagued by exhaustive introspection and chronic artist’s block, he finds 
comfort in translating Dante’s Divine Comedy. Soon, though, an enigmatic woman 
interrupts his lofty reflections and entangles him in the web of a chilling murder 
mystery. Where did the woman go after she disappeared in the painter’s car? Did 
Fat Peter, the woman’s ‘colleague,’ murder the Toulouse policeman? No one knows.
Condemned by the locals as guilty by association, the painter flees to Florence in 
search of the woman. In the course of this Dantesque journey, he encounters motley
characters - including an art-collecting sausage maker and an ex-CIA agent - that 
compel him to reflect on his own motivations. At once satirical and subtle, gripping 
and intelligent, The Man in the Tower takes readers on a turbulent journey through 
an interior labyrinth.

Michael Krüger is a German writer, publisher and translator. Michael Krüger grew up
in Berlin. After the graduating he was apprenticed to a publisher and later studied 
philosophy and literature. From 1962 to 1965 he worked as a bookseller in London.
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Kundera, Milan. Identity. New York. 1998. Harper Flamingo. 1st American Edition. 
Very Good in Dustjacket. 0060175648. Translated from the French by Linda Asher.
168 pages. hardcover. Jacket painting by Kristjan Davidsson. Inventory # 25241. 
$10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - There are situations in which we fail for a moment to 
recognize the person we are with, in which the identity of the other is erased while 
we simultaneously doubt our own. That also happens with couples - indeed, above 
all with couples, because lovers fear more than anything else ‘losing sight’ of the 
loved one. With artfulness in expanding and playing variations on the meaningful 
moment, Milan Kundera has made this situation - and the vague sense of panic it 
inspires - the very fabric of his new novel. Here brevity goes hand in hand with 
intensity, and a moment of bewilderment marks the start of a labyrinthine journey 
during which the reader repeatedly crosses the border between the real and the 
unreal, between what occurs in the world outside and what the mind creates in its 
solitude.

Milan Kundera (born 1 April 1929) is a Czech writer who went into exile in France in
1975, becoming a naturalised French citizen in 1981. Kundera's Czechoslovak 
citizenship was revoked in 1979. He was given a Czech citizenship in 2019. He 
"sees himself as a French writer and insists his work should be studied as French 
literature and classified as such in book stores". Kundera's best-known work is The
Unbearable Lightness of Being. Prior to the Velvet Revolution of 1989 the socialist 
régime in Czechoslovakia banned his books. He lives virtually incognito and rarely 
speaks to the media. A perpetual contender for the Nobel Prize in Literature, he is 
believed to have been nominated on several occasions.
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Kundera, Milan. Life Is Elsewhere. New York. 1974. Knopf. 1st American Edition. 
Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket With Some Tears. 0394480104. Translated 
from the Czech by Peter Kussi. 293 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration by Frank A.
Fitzgerald. Inventory # 36987. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘It a necessary to be absolutely modern.’ – Rimbaud. The
Poet - From his birth he is willed to be Artist by his romantic, disappointed mother, 
who praises his first stumble into rhyme (‘Ugly Anna stole banana’ - she, 
immemorial-Mama-editor, transcribes it as ‘Our dear Anna loves a banana’). As a 
boy, he is stung when his schoolmates contradict the image she has imposed on 
him: Prodigy. As a youth, he escapes her - in search of his own authentic self. To be
modern, to be radical, to change the world - this is his compulsion, his idea of the 
artist's place in the cosmic scheme. At last, at the University of Prague, as the 
Communists rally the students to their cause (this is 1948), he is endowed with a 
persona that both he and the rest of the world can accept: People's Literary Hero, an
identity validated by the rousing applause given his poems by the assembled 
members of the poetry circle of the Police Academy. This is Jaromil, protagonist of
Milan Kundera's brilliant, unsparing, and high-comic novel - a portrait of the self-
deluded poet defining himself through abstract cliche yet determined to stand out as
Hero, whose naive and frenzied venture into the real blood and guts of politics 
preordains his emergence as fool and informer, setting in motion a tragedy of errors.

Milan Kundera (born 1 April 1929) is a Czech writer who went into exile in France in
1975, becoming a naturalised French citizen in 1981. Kundera's Czechoslovak 
citizenship was revoked in 1979. He was given a Czech citizenship in 2019. He 
"sees himself as a French writer and insists his work should be studied as French 
literature and classified as such in book stores". Kundera's best-known work is The
Unbearable Lightness of Being. Prior to the Velvet Revolution of 1989 the socialist 
régime in Czechoslovakia banned his books. He lives virtually incognito and rarely 
speaks to the media. A perpetual contender for the Nobel Prize in Literature, he is 
believed to have been nominated on several occasions.

keywords

Literature Translated 
Czech Eastern Europe

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $25.00



image filename

0060173696.jpg

image

author pic filename

Kundera, Milan.jpg

author picture

listing

Kundera, Milan. Slowness. New York. 1996. Harper Collins. 1st American Edition. 
Very Good in Dustjacket. 0060173696. Translated from the French by Linda Asher.
156 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration - Giandomenico Tiepolo, 'Passeggiata in 
Villa'. Inventory # 22290. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - SLOWNESS is Kundera’s lightest novel, a divertimento,
an opera buffa, with, as the author himself says, ‘not a single serious word in it’; 
then, too, it is the first of his novels to have been written in French (in the eyes of the
French public, turning him definitively into a ‘French writer’). Disconcerted and 
enchanted, the reader follows the narrator of Slowness through a midsummer’s night
in which two tales of seduction, separated by more than two hundred years, 
interweave and oscillate between the sublime and the comic. In the eighteenth-
century narrative, the marvelous Madame de T. summons a young nobleman to her
château one evening and gives him an unforgettable lesson in the art of seduction 
and the pleasures of love. In the same château at the end of the twentieth century, a
hapless young intellectual experiences a rather less successful night. Distracted by
his desire to be the center of public attention at a convention of entomologists, 
Vincent loses the beautiful Julie—ready and willing though she is to share an 
evening of intimacy and sexual pleasure with him—and suffers the ridicule of his 
peers. A ‘morning-after’ encounter between the two young men from different 
centuries brings the novel to a poignant close: Vincent has already obliterated the 
memory of his humiliation as he prepares to speed back to Paris on his motorcycle,
while the young nobleman will lie back on the cushions of his carriage and relive the
night before in the lingering pleasure of memory. Underlying this libertine fantasy is
a profound meditation on contemporary life: about the secret bond between 
slowness and memory, about the connection between our era’s desire to forget and
the way we have given ourselves over to the demon of speed.

Milan Kundera (born 1 April 1929) is a Czech writer who went into exile in France in
1975, becoming a naturalised French citizen in 1981. Kundera's Czechoslovak 
citizenship was revoked in 1979. He was given a Czech citizenship in 2019.
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Kundera, Milan. The Curtain: An Essay in Seven Parts. New York. 2007. Harper 
Collins. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 9780060841867. Translated
from the French by Linda Asher. 168 pages. hardcover. Jacket art - 'Portrait of Maria
Adelaide of France in Turkish Costume', 1753 by Jean-Etienne Liotard. Jacket 
design by Carl Hanser Verlag. Inventory # 37303. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In this thought-provoking, endlessly enlightening, and 
entertaining essay on the art of the novel, renowned author Milan Kundera suggests
that ‘the curtain’ represents a ready-made perception of the world that each of us 
has—a pre-interpreted world. The job of the novelist, he argues, is to rip through the
curtain and reveal what it hides. Here an incomparable literary artist cleverly 
sketches out his personal view of the history and value of the novel in Western 
civilization. In doing so, he celebrates a prose form that possesses the unique ability
to transcend national and language boundaries in order to reveal some previously 
unknown aspect of human existence.

Milan Kundera (born 1 April 1929) is a Czech writer who went into exile in France in
1975, becoming a naturalised French citizen in 1981. Kundera's Czechoslovak 
citizenship was revoked in 1979. He was given a Czech citizenship in 2019. He 
"sees himself as a French writer and insists his work should be studied as French 
literature and classified as such in book stores". Kundera's best-known work is The
Unbearable Lightness of Being. Prior to the Velvet Revolution of 1989 the socialist 
régime in Czechoslovakia banned his books. He lives virtually incognito and rarely 
speaks to the media. A perpetual contender for the Nobel Prize in Literature, he is 
believed to have been nominated on several occasions.
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Kundera, Milan. The Joke. New York. 1982. Harper & Row. 1st Edition of This New
Translation. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0060149876. Newly Translated from the 
Czech by Michael Henry Heim. 267 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Fred 
Marcellino. Inventory # 2745. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - All too often, this brilliant novel of thwarted love and 
revenge miscarried has been read for its political implications. Now, a quarter 
century after THE JOKE was first published and several years after the collapse of 
the Soviet-imposed Czechoslovak regime, it becomes easier to put such 
implications into perspective in favor of valuing the book (and all Kundera ‘s work) as
what it truly is: great, stirring literature that sheds new light on the eternal themes of
human existence. The present edition provides English-language readers an 
important further means toward revaluation of THE JOKE. For reasons he describes
in his Author’s Note, Milan Kundera devoted much time to creating (with the 
assistance of his American publisher-editor) a completely revised translation that 
reflects his original as closely as any translation possibly can: reflects it in its fidelity
not only to the words and syntax but also to the characteristic dictions and tonalities
of the novel’s narrators. The result is nothing less than the restoration of a classic.

Milan Kundera (born 1 April 1929) is a Czech writer who went into exile in France in
1975, becoming a naturalised French citizen in 1981. Kundera's Czechoslovak 
citizenship was revoked in 1979. He was given a Czech citizenship in 2019. He 
"sees himself as a French writer and insists his work should be studied as French 
literature and classified as such in book stores". Kundera's best-known work is The
Unbearable Lightness of Being. Prior to the Velvet Revolution of 1989 the socialist 
régime in Czechoslovakia banned his books. He lives virtually incognito and rarely 
speaks to the media. A perpetual contender for the Nobel Prize in Literature, he is 
believed to have been nominated on several occasions.
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Kundera, Milan. The Joke. New York. 1992. Harper & Row. 1st American Printing of
This Definitive Version. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0060190302. Fully Revised by The
Author & Newly Translated from the Czech by Michael Henry Heim. 317 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket art by Fred Marcellino. Inventory # 16740. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - All too often, this brilliant novel of thwarted love and 
revenge miscarried has been read for its political implications. Now, a quarter 
century after THE JOKE was first published and several years after the collapse of 
the Soviet-imposed Czechoslovak regime, it becomes easier to put such 
implications into perspective in favor of valuing the book (and all Kundera ‘s work) as
what it truly is: great, stirring literature that sheds new light on the eternal themes of
human existence.

Milan Kundera (born 1 April 1929) is a Czech writer who went into exile in France in
1975, becoming a naturalised French citizen in 1981. Kundera's Czechoslovak 
citizenship was revoked in 1979. He was given a Czech citizenship in 2019. He 
"sees himself as a French writer and insists his work should be studied as French 
literature and classified as such in book stores". Kundera's best-known work is The
Unbearable Lightness of Being. Prior to the Velvet Revolution of 1989 the socialist 
régime in Czechoslovakia banned his books. He lives virtually incognito and rarely 
speaks to the media. A perpetual contender for the Nobel Prize in Literature, he is 
believed to have been nominated on several occasions.
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Kurata, Ryukichi (translator). The Harvest of Leisure. New York. 1960. Grove Press.
1st Grove Paperback Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Wrappers. Introduction by
L. Adams Beck. Translated from the Tsure-Zure Gusa by Ryukicji Kurata. 91 pages.
paperback. cover - Musee Cernuschi, Paris. Inventory # 30782. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This thirteenth-century Japanese classic by the courtier
Yoshida Kaneyoshi, who left Kyoto to become Kenko the Monk has delighted 
generations of cultured Japanese with its tender, humorous, and ironical wisdom, in
their translation by Ryukichi Kurata, himself a Buddhist monk, these witty and gentle
sayings, anecdotes, reflections, and recollections convey to the Western reader the
sensitiveness of the Japanese mind to all the finer shades of emotion and the most
elusive aspects of natural beauty. This book owes part of its unique charm to the 
whimsical way in which it was written. Living in solitary contemplation, Kenko did not
plan to write. When an idea or memory struck him he jotted it down and stuck it on 
the walls, relapsing into idleness until the next flash sent another scrap to the array.
With a delicacy and classic beauty that won them abiding fame in Japan, these 
jottings reflect on the emptiness of worldly ambition, the beauty of nature, the love of
women, man’s transitory existence. Kenko tells the story of the archery student who,
when facing the target with two arrows, was admonished by his teacher: ‘A beginner
must not indulge himself with two arrows at a time, for if he does he will be careless
with the first from trusting to the second;’ or he concludes a brief mediation on the 
risks and rewards of imitation by saying: ‘He who pretends wisdom is not far from 
being a wise man.’ In these reflections of a mind touchingly merciful to all life, yet 
infinitely serene and detached, the very spirit of Japanese Buddhism addresses the
Western reader.
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Kusniewicz, Andrzej. The King of the Two Sicilies. New York. 1980. Harcourt Brace
Jovanovich. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket W/A Small
Tear At The Bottom Front. 0151472718. Translated from the Polish by Celina 
Wieniewska. 197 pages. hardcover. Cover: Krystyna Skalski. Inventory # 27422. 
$7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This is a masterly rich novel of the disintegration of the 
Hapsburg Empire, of the decay of a civilization as reflected in the life of a young 
officer in the Austro-Hungarian army. It is the story of Emil, a delicate product of the
privileged bourgeois society of Vienna at the turn of the century. Emil, a refined poet,
an esthete with sadomasochistic tendencies, is entangled in an incestuous 
relationship with his elder sister, Elizabeth, a capricious dominating creature, the 
essence of the poisonous child/woman. Kusniewicz unravels the perverse and erotic
life of Emil – Emil, a blond, angelic child, victim and willing participant in Elizabeth’s
vicious games; Emil, an anemic schoolboy reading Nietzsche, deliberating suicide 
and murder; Emil, a pious Catholic tormented by his passion for his sister, 
condemned to eternal damnation. As a backdrop to the accelerating psychological 
drama of Emil and Elizabeth, the setting shifts from the assassination of Archduke 
Franz Ferdinand in Sarajevo, to the mobilization of the Imperial Sicilian Lancers, to 
their brawling and treachery in a Hungarian garrison town, to the mysterious death 
of a young gypsy prostitute, strangled by her necklace of stolen corals strung On a 
wire. The continuous thread in this magnificent novel is Kusniewicz’s vision of the 
intricate and rigid web of the past, of the subtle and far-reaching imperatives of 
cause and effect.

ANDRZEJ KUSNIEWICZ (November 30, 1904, Kovynychi, Ukraine - May 15, 1993,
Warsaw, Poland) was born in Poland in 1904. During World War II he was a 
member of the French Resistance, and afterward served as Poland’s consul general
in France. He published his first book at the age of fifty-two, a volume of poetry. He 
is the author of two additional collections of poetry and five novels, for which he has
twice been awarded the National Prize for Literature in Poland.
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Kusniewicz, Andrzej. The King of the Two Sicilies. New York. 1980. Harcourt Brace
Jovanovich. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 
Remainder Mark on Bottom Edge. 0151472718. Translated from the Polish by 
Celina Wieniewska. 197 pages. hardcover. Cover: Krystyna Skalski. Inventory # 
32697. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This is a masterly rich novel of the disintegration of the 
Hapsburg Empire, of the decay of a civilization as reflected in the life of a young 
officer in the Austro-Hungarian army. It is the story of Emil, a delicate product of the
privileged bourgeois society of Vienna at the turn of the century. Emil, a refined poet,
an esthete with sadomasochistic tendencies, is entangled in an incestuous 
relationship with his elder sister, Elizabeth, a capricious dominating creature, the 
essence of the poisonous child/woman. Kusniewicz unravels the perverse and erotic
life of Emil – Emil, a blond, angelic child, victim and willing participant in Elizabeth’s
vicious games; Emil, an anemic schoolboy reading Nietzsche, deliberating suicide 
and murder; Emil, a pious Catholic tormented by his passion for his sister, 
condemned to eternal damnation. As a backdrop to the accelerating psychological 
drama of Emil and Elizabeth, the setting shifts from the assassination of Archduke 
Franz Ferdinand in Sarajevo, to the mobilization of the Imperial Sicilian Lancers, to 
their brawling and treachery in a Hungarian garrison town, to the mysterious death 
of a young gypsy prostitute, strangled by her necklace of stolen corals strung On a 
wire. The continuous thread in this magnificent novel is Kusniewicz’s vision of the 
intricate and rigid web of the past, of the subtle and far-reaching imperatives of 
cause and effect.

ANDRZEJ KUSNIEWICZ (November 30, 1904, Kovynychi, Ukraine - May 15, 1993,
Warsaw, Poland) was born in Poland in 1904. During World War II he was a 
member of the French Resistance, and afterward served as Poland’s consul general
in France. He published his first book at the age of fifty-two, a volume of poetry. He 
is the author of two additional collections of poetry and five novels, for which he has
twice been awarded the National Prize for Literature in Poland.
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La Fontaine, Jean de. Selected Fables. New York. 1982. Penguin Books. 1st 
Penguin Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0140443762. 
Translated from the French by James Michie. Introduction by Geoffrey Grigson. 142
pages. paperback. The cover shows The Fox and the Stork by Jean-Baptiste Oudry
in the Musee National de Versailles (Photo: Giraudon). Inventory # 36927. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Jean de La Fontaine (1621-95) is celebrated for his 
charm, his absent-mindedness and, above all, his wonderful books of fables. 
Plundering Aesop, Phaedrus, Bidpai and the Persians, Italians and French, he 
reinvented the fable in a verse full of irresistible brio and freshness. His tales of 
speaking animals are always rooted firmly in the human world, and collectively they 
represent one of the high points of European civilization, achieving, over three 
centuries, an almost proverbial familiarity. ‘How inquisitive La Fontaine was, how 
indefatigable. transforming the familiar and the instructive into poems replete with 
his grace, his wit, his gaiety, his melancholy, his taste for the classics, or the classic
myths, his amused experience of life, low, high and medium’ — from the Introduction
by Geoffrey Grigson.

Jean de La Fontaine (8 July 1621 – 13 April 1695) was the most famous French 
fabulist and one of the most widely read French poets of the 17th century. He is 
known above all for his Fables, which provided a model for subsequent fabulists 
across Europe and numerous alternative versions in France, and in French regional
languages. According to Flaubert, he was the only French poet to understand and 
master the texture of the French language before Victor Hugo. A set of postage 
stamps celebrating La Fontaine and the Fables was issued by France in 1995.
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Laabi, Abdellatif. Rue Du Retour. Columbia. 1989. Readers International. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0930523644. Translated from the 
French by Jacqueline Kaye. 180 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 25029. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - RUE DU RETOUR is about a poet's return - to home and
family, to himself, and to the eternal values of love and hope.

Poet, novelist, playwright, and essayist Abdellatif Laabi is one of the most prolific 
and critically acclaimed of contemporary North African writers. He was born in 1942 
in Fes (Morocco). In 1966 he founded the magazine Souffles which would play an 
important role in the renewal of Moroccan cultural life. He created the publishing 
house Atlantes and also the Association de Recherche Culturelle - the activities of 
which did not please the Moroccan government of the time. Abdellatif Laabi was 
arrested and spent eight years in jail from 1972 to 1980. He settled in France in 
1985. He has published Le Soleil se Meurt in 1992, L’Etreinte du Monde in 1993 and
Le Spleen de Casablanca in 1996. His novel, RUE DU RETOUR, has been 
translated into English and published by Readers International. In 1999 he was 
awarded the Fonlon Nichols Prize by the African Literature Association and the 
Wallonie-Bruxelles poetry prize. THE WORLD’S EMBRACE: THE SELECTED 
POEMS OF ABDELLATIF LAABI (City Lights Books, 2003) consists of poems 
selected by Laabi from three books published in French over the past ten years. A 
novel, Le Fond de la Jarre, was published by Gallimard in 2002. THE WORLD’S 
EMBRACE from City Lights, is his latest book in English.
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Laclos, Pierre Choderlos de. Les Liaisons Dangereuses. New York. 1962. 
Signet/New American Library. 1st Signet Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in
Wrappers. Translated From The French By Richard AldingtonForeword By Harry 
Levin. 384 pages. paperback. CT127. Inventory # 29125. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The systematic corruption of the innocent by two 
partners - in - jealousy is the theme of Les Liaisons Dangereuses, the great French
novel that crystallizes the tragedy of the highly civilized society where the intellect 
reigns supreme in every facet of life, especially love. Revealed through their 
intimate, wickedly detached correspondence.; the conquests effected by the 
Marquise de Merteuil and the libertine Valmont, her former lover, are, on the 
surface, motivated by revenge. In a deeper sense, they are seen to be the results of
a power struggle between the pair for sexual supremacy. Laclos has likened their 
exposure and eventual ruin to the doom of the hyperrational eighteenth - century 
regime whose immoralities he had observed so closely. André Gide wrote of the 
author and his masterpiece: 'There is no doubt as to his being hand in glove with 
Satan. Yet this book, diabolical as its inspiration is, turns out, like every work of 
profound observation and exact expression, to contain, without the author's desire,
much more instruction on morals than many a well - intentioned treatise.'

Pierre Ambroise François Choderlos de Laclos (18 October 1741 – 5 September 
1803) was a French novelist, official and army general, best known for writing the 
epistolary novel Les Liaisons Dangereuses (Dangerous Liaisons). A unique case in
French literature, he was for a long time considered to be as scandalous a writer as 
the Marquis de Sade or Nicolas-Edme Rétif.
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Lagerkvist, Par. The Dwarf. New York. 1945. Hill & Wang. 4th Paperback Printing. 
Very Good in Slightly Worn Wrappers. Translated from the Swedish by Alexandra 
Dick. 228 pages. paperback. Inventory # 18070. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The narrator of this novel is a dwarf at the court of an 
Italian Renaissance prince-his master’s favorite, mascot, plaything, and evil genius.
He is a kind of articulate, clever Caliban, whose intuition for evil in others brings him
great power and finally causes his downfall. A great antagonism develops between 
the dwarf and Maestro Bernardo, a painter and inventor reminiscent of Leonardo da
Vinci, who seeks to encourage the prince’s humanistic leanings. The story reaches a
climax when the prince’s enemies, with whom he has at last made peace, are 
treacherously murdered at a banquet, and the licentious princess turns away from 
her sins to the religious life: in both these events, the dwarf plays a sinister part. This
drama of the conflict in man’s soul between good and evil, idealism and expediency,
is enacted against the background of a Renaissance court-brilliant, extravagant, 
wanton, darkened by intrigue and cruelty. Par Lagerkvist, winner of the 1951 Nobel
Prize for Literature and a member of the Swedish Academy, was born in 1891 in the
south of Sweden. A playwright, poet, essayist and novelist, he has over thirty-five 
books to his credit.

Pär Fabian Lagerkvist (23 May 1891 – 11 July 1974) was a Swedish author who 
received the Nobel Prize in Literature in 1951. Lagerkvist wrote poems, plays, 
novels, stories, and essays of considerable expressive power and influence[citation
needed] from his early 20s to his late 70s. One of his central themes was the 
fundamental question of good and evil, which he examined through such figures as
Barabbas, the man who was freed instead of Jesus, and Ahasuerus, the Wandering
Jew. As a moralist, he used religious motifs and figures from the Christian tradition 
without following the doctrines of the church.
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Landolfi, Tommaso. Gogol's Wife and Other Stories. New York. 1963. New 
Directions. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. Translated from the 
Italian by Raymond Rosenthal. John Longrigg & Wayland Young. 183 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket design by David Ford. Inventory # 15414. $100

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The title story in this collection is claimed by its narrator 
to be a chapter in his biography of the Russian writer, Nikolai Gogol. He begins by 
saying he knows some intimate details of Gogol’s life and that as his biographer he 
feels obligated to reveal them, though as his friend he might have kept all this to 
himself. After setting the reader up for some perhaps prurient ‘facts,’ the narrator 
tells us that Gogol’s wife was a life-sized balloon, anatomically correct and quite 
voluptuous. Claiming to be the only person besides Gogol who has ever seen this 
creation, the narrator goes on to tell us an occasion where he heard her speak. He 
describes how she developed her own personality, in spite of the fact that she was a
balloon, and that she even contracted syphilis, which subsequently infected Gogol. 
The narrator and Gogol are celebrating the silver anniversary of Gogol and his wife
when the novelist gets insanely irritated with her, inserts a bicycle pump into her, 
and inflates her until she explodes. Gogol then throws the rubber pieces into the fire
(much as he had burned his manuscripts earlier). He also throws into the fire a 
balloon baby boy. The story closes with the narrator again defending his position of
biographer, providing the truth about Gogol to the reader.

Tommaso Landolfi (August 9, 1908–1979) was an Italian author and translator. Born
in Pico, province of Frosinone, he wrote numerous grotesque tales and novels, 
sometimes on the border of speculative fiction, science fiction and realism. He 
focused his translation efforts upon Russian and German authors such as Fyodor 
Dostoevsky, Aleksandr Pushkin, Nikolai Gogol and Hugo von Hofmannsthal.
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Landolfi, Tommaso. Words in Commotion & Other Stories. New York. 1986. Viking 
Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Worn Dustjacket.Remainder Mark. 
0670805181. Translated from the Italian by Kathrine Jason. 275 pages. hardcover. 
Jacket illustration by Ralph Masiello. Inventory # 26008. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Little known in this country when he died in 1979, 
Landolfi is scarcely better recognized today, a situation this collection of 24 stories,
with an introduction by Italo Calvino, is intended to remedy. Landolfi did not aspire to
amuse or entertain in the usual sense; he preferred to confound and mystify. Even in
his relatively conventional stories he scarcely bothered to inquire into motive or seek
resolution. In ‘Uxoricide,’ for example, a wife-murderer sets out to kill the shrew for 
reasons that do not seem quite sufficient, so that the act itself appears brutal and 
sadistic. In ‘A Woman’s Breast,’ a man lusts after that part of a stranger until he 
attains it, is thereupon sickened by the sight and discovers odd morbidities within 
himself. Landolfi’s overriding interests in language and its literary possibilities, 
metaphysics, literary criticism necessarily limit his audience. He saw the writer as 
one who spits words (see the title story), and he set himself against the critics who 
accused him of being ‘utterly indecipherable and mysterious.’ That is, however, a 
challenge hurled at the reader. - PUBLISHERS WEEKLY.

Tommaso Landolfi (August 9, 1908–1979) was an Italian author and translator. Born
in Pico, province of Frosinone, he wrote numerous grotesque tales and novels, 
sometimes on the border of speculative fiction, science fiction and realism. He 
focused his translation efforts upon Russian and German authors such as Fyodor 
Dostoevsky, Aleksandr Pushkin, Nikolai Gogol and Hugo von Hofmannsthal.
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Larreta, Antonio. The Last Portrait of the Duchess of Alba. Bethesda. 1988. Adler &
Adler. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0917561422. Translated from
the Spanish by Pamela Carmell. 216 pages. hardcover. Cover: Francisco Goya-'The
Naked Maja'. Inventory # 10247. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - On July 23, 1802, the Duchess of Alba, one of Spain’s 
most beautiful and notorious ladies, died in her bed at the age of forty. To this day, 
her death remains a mystery. Was she poisoned by Manuel Godoy, first minister to 
the royal family and her sometime lover? Or did she die by the hand of Francisco 
Goya, court painter of humble origins, whose affair with the Duchess shocked 
Spanish society? Perhaps it was suicide, prompted by her fading beauty and her 
addiction to the ‘powder of the Andes.’ Did the Queen, whose jealous venom knew 
no bounds, have a hand in the Duchess’s end? Or did Prince Fernando, whose bid 
for the throne became the ruin of Spain, take part in the crime? Written in the form of
a personal memoir by Godoy, the official who was charged with investigating the 
affair, this daring historical novel brings to life the drama and intrigue of eighteenth-
century Madrid while it focuses on the mysterious death of one of the city’s great 
femmes fatales. Confidante and lover to several aristocrats, including Godoy, the 
Duchess had scandalous affairs with men beneath her rank, the most famous of 
which was a long-term Liaison with Goya, who immortalized her in his best-known 
works. We hear the fictional voices both of Godoy, now enduring a lonely political 
exile in Italy, and of Goya, living out his remaining years in Bordeaux, as they 
narrate their differing versions of the events surrounding Alba’s death. With the fine
observation of a great artist, Goya describes the noblewoman who tormented him in
his passion-seductive, impulsive, manipulative, ravishing. And Godoy, glancing back
on his days of glory shapes the facts to fit his preferred version of history. Each has
his own, equally believable, notion of what occurred that night. But who knows what
really happened in this crime with no witnesses? Only a letter, received decades 
after the event, provides the answer.

Gualberto José Antonio Rodríguez Larreta Ferreira (14 December 1922 – 19 August
2015), better known as Antonio Larreta or Taco Larreta, was a Uruguayan writer, 
critic and actor.
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Lasagabaster, Jesus Maria (editor). Contemporary Basque Fiction. Reno. 1990. 
University Of Nevada Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 
087417158x. Translated by Michael E. Morris. 95 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 
18021. $35

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Anthology of short stories representative of 
contemporary Basque fiction and reflective of the history and evolution of Basque 
creative writing since the end of World War II. Includes works by Jose Luis Alvarez 
Emparanza, Jose Augustin Arrieta, Bernardo Atxaga, Mikel Hernandez Abaitua, 
Koldo Izagirre, Angel Lertxundi, Laura Mintegi, Ramon Saizarbitoria, Joseba 
Sarrionaindia and Arantxa Urretavizcaya.

keywords

Literature Basque 
Anthology Spain 

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $35.00



image filename

paradise reclaimed.jpg

image

author pic filename

Laxness, Halldor.jpg

author picture

listing

Laxness, Halldor. Paradise Reclaimed. New York. 1962. Thomas Y. Crowell. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket With A Few Small Pieces
Missing. Translated from the Icelandic by Magnus Magnusson. 254 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket design by Riki. Inventory # 19792. $40

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The Mormons, as everyone knows, are great 
proselytizers, but not everyone knows that they have made numerous conversions 
in Iceland. Yet this is the fact, and it explains the encounter of Steinar Steinsson and
the Mormon bishop. Now Steinar Steinsson of Hlidar Farm was a simple man. 
Money had never been seen on his farm, but there were certain things of which he 
was justly proud: he could trace his lineage back to the saga kings; his dry walls and
dikes were shown as examples to aspiring farmers; and his magical white foal was 
the finest and most coveted pony in the country. The pony he gave to the king, and 
then it was that he met Bishop Didrik, a traveling Mormon preacher. Eventually the 
Bishop persuaded Steinar to leave the dubious blessings of Iceland and seek the 
tangible blessings of an earthly paradise in Utah. So, as one might guess, Steinar 
had many adventures in Iceland, Denmark, and the Mormon territory, and his family
had many ordeals before they were finally all reunited. Their tale related in this book
is a delicious mixture of wit, wisdom, and innocence. Hand& Laxness well deserves
his laurels; he is a subtle and fascinating writer. Here is a story of his homeland and
its rugged people, but the truths it presents transcend all boundaries. Indeed, one 
may gather that the loose Mormonism of the nineteenth century was infinitely more 
humane than the straight-laced, upright society in Iceland.

HALLDOR LAXNESS winner of the Nobel Prize for literature in 1955. Born in 
Reykjavik, the capital of Iceland, his college education was begun in his homeland 
and continued abroad with the French Benedictines in Luxembourg and the Jesuits 
in London. Mr. Laxness is the author of twelve full-scale novels. Many of these have
been published in twenty-five to thirty languages and have been best sellers in many
different countries.
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Laxness, Halldor. Paradise Reclaimed. New York. 2002. Vintage Books. 1st Vintage
International Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0375727582. Translated 
from the Icelandic by Magnus Magnusson. Introduction by Jane Smiley. 304 pages.
paperback. Cover design by Ingsu Liu. Cover painting by Louisa Matthiasdottir. 
Inventory # 21010. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - An idealistic Icelandic farmer journeys to Mormon Utah 
and back in search of paradise in this captivating novel by Nobel Prize winner 
Halldór Laxness. The quixotic hero of this long-lost classic is Steinar of Hlidar, a 
generous but very poor man who lives peacefully on a tiny farm in nineteenth-
century Iceland with his wife and two adoring young children. When he impulsively 
offers his children’s beloved pure-white pony to the visiting King of Denmark, he sets
in motion a chain of disastrous events that leaves his family in ruins and himself at 
the other end of the earth, optimistically building a home for them among the devout
polygamists in the Promised Land of Utah. By the time the broken family is reunited,
Laxness has spun his trademark blend of compassion and comically brutal satire 
into a moving and spellbinding enchantment, composed equally of elements of fable
and folklore and of the most humble truths.

Halldor Laxness was born near Reykjavik, Iceland, in 1902. His first novel was 
published when he wsa seventeen. The undisputed master of contemporary 
Icelandic fiction, and one of the outstanding novelists of the century, he has written
more than sixty books, including novels, short stories, essays, poems, plays, and 
memoirs. In 1955 he was awarded the Nobel Prize for Literature. He died in 1998.keywords
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Le Rouge, Gustave. Prisoner of the Vampires of Mars. Lincoln. 2015. University of 
Nebraska Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 9780803218963. 
Translated by David Beus and Brian Evenson. Introduction by William Ambler. 398 
pages. paperback. Inventory #  44539. $28

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Robert Darvel, a young and penniless French engineer 
at the turn of the twentieth century, is an amateur astronomer obsessed with the 
planet Mars. Transported by a combination of science and psychic powers to Mars,
Robert must navigate the dangers of the Red Planet while trying to return to his 
fiancée on Earth. Through his travels, we discover that Mars can not only support 
life but is also home to three different types of vampires. This riveting combination of
science fiction and the adventure story provides a vivid depiction of an imagined 
Mars and its strange, unearthly creatures who might be closer to earthly humans 
than we would care to believe. Originally published in French as two separate 
volumes, translated as The Prisoner of the Planet Mars (1908) and The War of the 
Vampires (1909), this vintage work is available to English-language audiences 
unabridged for the first time and masterfully translated by David Beus and Brian 
Evenson.

Gustave Le Rouge (1867–1938) was a French writer of early science fiction. His 
masterpiece vampire novels charted an innovative course for early science fiction. 
David Beus is an assistant professor of international cultural studies at Brigham 
Young University–Hawai‘i. He translated, with Brian Evenson, Christian Gailly’s 
novel Red Haze (Nebraska, 2005). Brian Evenson is the Royce Professor of 
Excellence in Teaching in the Department of Literary Arts at Brown University. He is
the author of more than a dozen novels and translations, including Immobility, 
Windeye, and Altmann’s Tongue (Nebraska, 2002). William Ambler lives and writes 
in Rhode Island. His work can be found at the Huffington Post and Word and Film.
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Lem, Stanislaw. Memoirs of a Space Traveler. New York. 1982. Harcourt Brace 
Jovanovich. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0151588562. 
Translated from the Polish by Joel Stern & Maria Swiecicka-Ziemianek. 153 pages.
hardcover. Inventory # 1624. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Ijon Tichy is an ordinary space traveler who always 
follows his extraordinary curiosity, especially when it leads him to scientists working
on the fringes of knowledge. Their plans are grandiose, and the bargains they make
too often Faustian, for the ends they pursue concern humanity's greatest 
obsessions: immortality, artificial intelligence, and consumer goods. By turn 
philosophical, satirical, and absurd, Lem's stories find Tichy both a participant in and
an observer of strange experiments, One scientist has created artificial 
consciousness in black boxes, fooling machines into thinking they're human; another
has created a gelatinous substance that shows disturbing signs of free will; still 
another has fallen victim to his own doppelgänger. But there are triumphs, however 
temporary. The revolution in laundry brought on by rival manufacturers of intelligent
washing machines gives way to chaos as ever more sophisticated machines seduce
their owners or turn to crime. Faulty time machines, intergalactic tourists, intelligent 
(but suicidal) potatoes-Ijon Tichy navigates them all with common sense and 
resourcefulness and in so doing shows why he endures as one of Lem's most 
popular characters.

Stanislaw Lem (12 September 1921 – 27 March 2006) was a Polish writer of science
fiction, philosophy and satire. His books have been translated into 41 languages and
have sold over 27 million copies. He is known as the author of the 1961 novel 
Solaris, which has been made into a feature film three times. In 1976 Theodore 
Sturgeon wrote that Lem was the most widely read science-fiction writer in the 
world.
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Lermontov, M. I. A Hero of Our Time. New York. 1977. Penguin Books. Reprinted 
Penguin Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. Translated from the 
Russian & With An Introduction by Paul Foote. paperback. Inventory # 29134. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘People have been fed on sweets too long’, wrote 
Lermontov. ‘Bitter medicines and harsh truths are needed now.’ A HERO OF OUR 
TIME was published in 1839/40 and ranks as one of the earliest of the great Russian
novels. Pechorin, the ‘hero, was offered to the public not as a model hut as a 
condemnation of the period. Restless, cynical, disillusioned, sometimes cruel, he 
shares with many nineteenth-century Russian heroes a sense of superfluousness. 
Nevertheless Pechorin is a Romantic figure and belongs to the world of Byron and 
Pushkin rather than that of Chekhov.

Mikhail Yuryevich Lermontov (October 15, 1814 – July 27, 1841), a Russian 
Romantic writer, poet and painter, the most important Russian poet after Alexander
Pushkin's death in 1837 and the greatest figure in Russian Romanticism. His 
influence on later Russian literature is still felt in modern times, not only through his
poetry, but also through his prose, which founded the tradition of the Russian 
psychological novel.
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Lermontov, M. I. A Hero of Our Time. New York. 1981. Penguin Books. Reprinted 
Penguin Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 014044176x. 
Translated from the Russian & With An Introduction by Paul Foote. paperback. 
Inventory # 31199. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘People have been fed on sweets too long’, wrote 
Lermontov. ‘Bitter medicines and harsh truths are needed now.’ A HERO OF OUR 
TIME was published in 1839/40 and ranks as one of the earliest of the great Russian
novels. Pechorin, the ‘hero, was offered to the public not as a model hut as a 
condemnation of the period. Restless, cynical, disillusioned, sometimes cruel, he 
shares with many nineteenth-century Russian heroes a sense of superfluousness. 
Nevertheless Pechorin is a Romantic figure and belongs to the world of Byron and 
Pushkin rather than that of Chekhov.

Mikhail Yuryevich Lermontov (October 15, 1814 – July 27, 1841), a Russian 
Romantic writer, poet and painter, the most important Russian poet after Alexander
Pushkin's death in 1837 and the greatest figure in Russian Romanticism. His 
influence on later Russian literature is still felt in modern times, not only through his
poetry, but also through his prose, which founded the tradition of the Russian 
psychological novel.
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Lettau, Reunhard. Obstacles. New York. 1965. Pantheon Books. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Worn Dustjacket. Translated from the German by Ursule 
Molinaro. 183 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Gunter Grass. Inventory # 23471.
$20

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This book of sketches introduces to American readers a
young German writer whose charm and wit have recently captured the delighted 
attention of the European literary scene. Perhaps best described as pantomime on 
paper, Reinhard Lettau’s work evokes, in beautifully controlled language and often 
on less than a page, visual pictures of people dominated by their activities and by 
the objects their activities create. Much as a silent film selects and exaggerates, the
pieces directly expose the essential qualities of life, having caught them, so to 
speak, in mid-air, with all the exact harshness, humor, and naked truth of the 
camera’s eye. Originally published in Germany as two separate volumes, the books
have been brought together here under one cover, forming a prose sketchbook of 
human behavior, The sketches are drawn in the first half against a detailed 
background of familiar activities and situations; in the second they become 
extractions, the barest outlines, highly condensed moments of actions or 
encounters, They might well be scripts for a Charlie Chaplin or a Marcel Marceau. 
Here, then, is something genuinely different which presents an exciting new talent,
With a freshness and vitality that are immediately appealing, Reinhard Lettau has 
given us a work of extraordinary invention and artistry.

Reinhard Lettau (10 September 1929, Erfurt – 17 June 1996, Karlsruhe) was a 
German-American writer. He never used his middle name, Adolf, if he could avoid it.
He emigrated to the US in the middle of the 1950s and was a professor of German 
Literature at the University of California, San Diego from 1967 to 1991. He was an 
active member of the Group 47. He gave incendiary speeches at the Freie 
Universität Berlin denouncing the Springer Press. He was thereupon expelled from
West Germany because he was a foreigner—he carried an American passport. He 
returned to Germany in 1991 after German reunification. He received the War Blind
Prize for radio plays in 1979, the Berlin Literature Prize in 1993, and the Bremen 
Literature Prize in 1995.
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Levi, Primo. The Monkey's Wrench. New York. 1986. Summit Books. 1st American
Printing. Very Good in Dustjacket. Remainder Mark. 0671622145. Translated from 
the Italian by William Weaver. 175 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration & design by
Bascove. Inventory # 3648. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In this exuberant novel, one of Italy’s greatest living 
writers celebrates the art of storytelling and the spirit of work through weaving the 
mesmerizing tales of an itinerant construction worker, Libertini Faussone, and a 
writer-chemist, the true and fictional Primo Levi.

Primo Michele Levi (31 July 1919 – 11 April 1987) was an Italian Jewish chemist 
and writer. He was the author of several books, novels, collections of short stories, 
essays, and poems. His best-known works include If This Is a Man (1947) (U.S.: 
Survival in Auschwitz), his account of the year he spent as a prisoner in the 
Auschwitz concentration camp in Nazi-occupied Poland; and his unique work, The 
Periodic Table (1975), linked to qualities of the elements, which the Royal Institution
of Great Britain named the best science book ever written. A chemist by training, 
Primo Levi (1919-87) was arrested as an anti-fascist partisan during World War 
Two, and deported to Auschwitz in 1944. His books include THE DROWNED AND 
THE SAVED, IF THIS IS A MAN and THE PERIODIC TABLE.
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Levy, Justine. The Rendezvous. New York. 1997. Scribner. 1st American Edition. 
Very Good in Dustjacket. 0684825791. Translated from the French by Lydia Davis. 
142 pages. hardcover. Jacket photograph by Susie Cushner.Jacket design by 
Susan Mitchell. Inventory # 24098. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In a first novel that blurs the boundaries between memoir
and fiction, sophisticated eighteen-year-old Louise recalls her unusual past as she 
sits in a cafe awaiting a rendezvous with her unpredictable mother. Louise’s parents
split up when she was small and she has since lived mostly with her reassuring, 
stable, loving father, a world-renowned conductor. After the divorce, her mother, a 
former popular high-fashion model in the sixties, descended into a chaotic world of 
drugs and seamy liaisons. Resurfacing after months of international travel, she 
makes an appointment with her daughter for lunch in a cafe. As Louise waits and 
hopes for her mother to appear, she reflects on the many letdowns she has 
experienced at the hand of this woman she adores and who is so startlingly - yet 
never maliciously - self-absorbed and irresponsible. Hour after hour, waiting for her
mother, Louise digs deeper into her store of memories, pulling up incidents that 
typify the powerful devotion she feels for her mother and the inevitable heartbreak 
that follows.

Justine-Juliette Lévy (born 1974) is a French book editor and author. Lévy is the 
eldest daughter of Isabelle Doutreluigne and French philosopher, writer, and 
intellectual, Bernard-Henri Lévy. Her 1995 debut novel "Le Rendez-vous" (The 
Rendezvous) was translated from French into English and published in the United 
States in 1997.
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Leys, Simon. The Death of Napoleon. New York. 1992. Farrar Straus Giroux. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0374135657. Translated from the 
French by Patricia Clancy & The Author. 130 pages. hardcover. Jacket art - Detail 
from 'War: The Exile and the Rock Limpet (1842) by J.M.W. Turner. Jacket design 
by Cybthia Krupat. Inventory # 17344. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Napoleon has escaped St. Helena, but the impersonator
he left in his place has unexpectedly passed away. Travelling incognito through the
Continent, he experiences a series of bizarrre adventures that bring him face to face
with the myth of Napoleon as it is disconcertingly played out in everyday life. 
Awarded the London Indepedent Foreign Fiction Award in 1991, this truculent, 
delightful fable tells of Napoleon's series of bizarre adventures which bring him face-
to-face with his own myth, as it disconcertingly plays out his everyday life. A rare 
work of fiction that continually surprises.

Pierre Ryckmans (28 September 1935 – 11 August 2014), who also used the pen-
name Simon Leys, was a Roman Catholic Belgian-Australian writer, essayist and 
literary critic, translator, art historian, sinologist, and university professor. His work 
particularly focused on the politics and traditional culture of China, calligraphy, 
French and English literature, the commercialization of universities, and the sea in 
literary works. Through the publication of his trilogy Les Habits neufs du président 
Mao (1971), Ombres chinoises (1974) and Images brisées (1976), he was one of 
the first intellectuals to denounce the Cultural Revolution in China and the idolizing 
of Mao in the West.keywords
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Lind, Jakov. Landscape in Concrete. New York. 1966. Grove Press. 1st American 
Printing. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket With Some Tears. Translated From
German by Ralph Manheim. 190 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 5317. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Sergeant Gauthier Bachmann is the perfect Nazi soldier.
But after a horrifying defeat at Voroshenko, where most of his Eighth Hessian 
Infantry Regiment was slaughtered in a single instant, Bachmann was declared 
mentally unfit to serve. Incapable of accepting this judgment, and of returning to his
girlfriend and a quiet life as a gold- and silversmith, Bachmann wanders the war-
ravaged countryside, trying to find a way to rejoin his regiment, or any regiment, and
return to the front. While trying to find his regiment and come to terms with the 
horrors he has seen and committed, the increasingly unstable Bachmann is 
manipulated by a series of figures from the underbelly of war’s underbelly—
deserters and collaborators, corrupt officers and sexual predators—who induce him 
to carry out their venal missions, which they’ve justified against the background of 
institutionalized murder going on all around them. Containing dark echoes of 
Jaroslav Hašek's The Good Soldier Švejk, Jakov Lind's Landscape in Concrete is an
‘astonishing and highly original imagining of (the) dimensions of evil including 
sadistic cruelty, of the condition of being a victim and the madness abroad which 
constitutes the virtual victory of Hitler if we fail to translate survival into 
freedom’ (Anthony Rudolf).

Jakov Lind (1926–2007) was born Heinz Jakov Landwirth in Vienna in 1927 to an 
assimilated Jewish family. Arriving in the Netherlands as a part of the 
Kindertransport in 1939, Lind survived the Second World War by fleeing into 
Germany, where he disguised himself as a Dutch deckhand on a barge on the 
Rhine. Following the war, he spent several years in Israel and Vienna before finally 
settling in London in 1954. It was in London that he wrote, first in German and later 
in English, the novels, short stories, and autobiographies that made his reputation, 
including his masterpieces: Landscape in Concrete, Ergo (forthcoming from Open 
Letter), and Soul of Wood. Regarded in his lifetime as a successor to Beckett and 
Kafka, Lind was posthumously awarded the Theodor Kramer Prize in 2007.
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Lins Do Rego, Jose. Plantation Boy. New York. 1966. Knopf. 1st American Edition.
Remainder Stamp On Front Free Endpaper, Otherwise Very Good in Worn 
Dustjacket. Translated from the Portuguese by Emmi Baum. 533 pages. hardcover.
TYPOGRAPHY, BINDING, AND JACKET DESIGN BY Warren Chappell. Inventory
# 15381. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The three autobiographical novels (or, alternatively, 
fictionalized memoirs) here translated as Plantation Boy are wholly characteristic 
works of José Lins do Rêgo (1901-57), a key figure in modern Brazilian literature. 
They tell the story of Carlos de Melo and his growing up on his grandfather’s sugar-
cane plantation in northeastern Brazil early in the present century; his experiences 
at a boarding school; and his final, futile effort to adjust himself-after being 
graduated from law school-to adult life back on the plantation. The three consecutive
novels (Men mo de Engenho, Doidinho, and Ban güê) are, as a Brazilian critic said, 
‘about all Brazil and, a little, about the whole world.’ They present not only the 
education and evolution of a neurotic young man, but also a wonderfully immediate
and believable picture of the sugar-cane culture and economy of the 1900-30 era in
Brazil’s always problematical Northeast Heartland. In Menino de Engenho 
(Plantation Boy), Carlos de Melo tells the story of his own life on the plantation from 
the day when his father murdered his mother until his grandfather is ready to send 
him to boarding school after his twelfth birthday. Doidinho (roughly Little Fool) takes
Carlos through his school years and his pathetic, often amusingly sharp, efforts to 
achieve self-respect in a sometimes severely hostile environment in which, naturally,
several varieties of sex burgeon. Ban güê (Little Sugar Plantation) shows Carlos as
an educated man who loves his land but is lured by the city, who is nervously and 
sexually afflicted, and who finally is unable to carry on either the plantation or his 
own life in the patriarchal tradition of his grandfather. Regarded by many Brazilians 
as a national classic, the present trilogy provides an intimate, authentic account of 
the sort of growing up and environment which produced many of Brazil’s leading 
writers and other intellectuals.

José Lins do Rego Cavalcanti (July 3, 1901 in Pilar Paraíba - September 12, 1957 in
Rio de Janeiro) was a Brazilian novelist most known for his semi-autobiographical 
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Lins, Osman. Avalovara. New York. 1980. Knopf. 1st American Edition. Very Good 
in Dustjacket. Remainder Mark. 0394498518. Translated from the Portuguese by 
Gregory Rabassa. 337 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Paul Gamarello. Front-
of-jacket art, silk on silk, detail. Mandarin Square -(Crane, early Ming dynasty). 
Courtesy of the Metropolitan Museum of Art, Fletcher Fund, 1936. Inventory # 5323.
$7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The first appearance in English of the critically acclaimed
Brazilian writer Osman Lins, AVALOVARA is a modem epic on a grand scale, a rich
and lyrical novel of quest that considers the difficulties of love and celebrates its 
pleasures. Abel, a Brazilian, a man of our time, seeks Paradise through his courtship
of three women: Roos, sophisticated, inaccessible, and remote, whom he pursues 
across Europe; Cecilia, who is carnal, compassionate-and hermaphroditic; and 
finally, a woman known only by an ideogram, ‘0’, whose tender and erotic alliance 
with Abel precipitates the apocalyptic fulfillment of his quest. An extraordinary novel,
in an elegant translation by Gregory Rabassa, AVALOVARA has a prophetic, 
puzzle-like architecture whose unraveling has its own satisfactions beyond the 
wonders of the tale itself.

Osman Lins (July 5, 1924, Vitória de Santo Antão, Pernambuco, Brazil – July 8, 
1978, São Paulo, Brazil) was a Brazilian novelist and short story writer. He is 
considered to be one of the leading innovators of Brazilian literature in the mid 20th
century. He graduated from the University of Recife in 1946 with a degree in 
economics and finance, and held a position as bank clerk from 1943 until 1970. 
From 1970 to 1976 he taught literature. His first novel, 0 Visitante ('The Visitor'), was
published in 1955. His later publications would bring him international recognition 
and establish his reputation—Nove, Novena (1966; 'Nine, Ninth'), a collection of 
short stories, Avalovara (1973), a novel, and A Rainha dos Cárceres da Grécia 
(1976; 'The Queen of the Grecian Jails'), a novel/essay. Lins was the recipient of 
three major Brazilian literary awards, which included the Coelho Neto Prize of the 
Brazilian Academy of Letters.
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Lins, Osman. Avalovara. New York. 1980. Knopf. 1st American Edition. Very Good 
in Slightly Worn Dustjacket W/ Some Tears. 0394498518. Translated from the 
Portuguese by Gregory Rabassa. 337 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Paul 
Gamarello. Front-of-jacket art, silk on silk, detail. Mandarin Square -(Crane, early 
Ming dynasty). Courtesy of the Metropolitan Museum of Art, Fletcher Fund, 1936. 
Inventory # 27966. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The first appearance in English of the critically acclaimed
Brazilian writer Osman Lins, AVALOVARA is a modem epic on a grand scale, a rich
and lyrical novel of quest that considers the difficulties of love and celebrates its 
pleasures. Abel, a Brazilian, a man of our time, seeks Paradise through his courtship
of three women: Roos, sophisticated, inaccessible, and remote, whom he pursues 
across Europe; Cecilia, who is carnal, compassionate-and hermaphroditic; and 
finally, a woman known only by an ideogram, ‘0’, whose tender and erotic alliance 
with Abel precipitates the apocalyptic fulfillment of his quest. An extraordinary novel,
in an elegant translation by Gregory Rabassa, AVALOVARA has a prophetic, 
puzzle-like architecture whose unraveling has its own satisfactions beyond the 
wonders of the tale itself.

Osman Lins (July 5, 1924, Vitória de Santo Antão, Pernambuco, Brazil – July 8, 
1978, São Paulo, Brazil) was a Brazilian novelist and short story writer. He is 
considered to be one of the leading innovators of Brazilian literature in the mid 20th
century. He graduated from the University of Recife in 1946 with a degree in 
economics and finance, and held a position as bank clerk from 1943 until 1970. 
From 1970 to 1976 he taught literature. His first novel, 0 Visitante ('The Visitor'), was
published in 1955. His later publications would bring him international recognition 
and establish his reputation—Nove, Novena (1966; 'Nine, Ninth'), a collection of 
short stories, Avalovara (1973), a novel, and A Rainha dos Cárceres da Grécia 
(1976; 'The Queen of the Grecian Jails'), a novel/essay. Lins was the recipient of 
three major Brazilian literary awards, which included the Coelho Neto Prize of the 
Brazilian Academy of Letters.
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Lispector, Clarice. Family Ties. Austin. 1972. University Of Texas Press. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Worn & Faded Dustjacket with a Number of Pieces
Missing. 0292724047. Translated from the Portuguese by Giovanni Pontiero. 156 
pages. hardcover. Inventory # 12620. $75

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Since the publication of her first novel in 1944, Clarice 
Lispector has been recognized as a Brazilian writer of great talent and originality. It 
is generally agreed among her critics, however that her best writing is in shorter 
fiction, where her personal style, with its brilliant flashes of insight, works more 
coherently. The stories in FAMILY TIES, originally published in 1960, are among her
most important contribution to Brazilian fiction, They show her preoccupation with 
human suffering and failure, and critics have detected in them, as in all of her work,
echoes of Kierkegaard, Heidegger, and the French existentialist writers Camus and
Sartre. But if her stories are concerned with the metaphysical anguish that results 
from the sudden recognition of the human condition, which Camus called Absurdity,
the reader will find that anguish treated in an original way that reveals the complexity
of the experience. The characters created by Clarice Lispector cannot be described
as ‘types’, even in a psychological context. They are more appropriately seen as 
images of different states of mind, and this applies also to her settings, the gardens
and parks in ‘Love’ and ‘The Buffalo’, the urban scenes in ‘Preciousness’ and ‘The 
Daydreams of a Drunk Woman’, and the jungle setting of ‘The smallest Woman in 
the World’; all exist outside of time and space. Lispector is a writer who is not 
interested primarily in the individuals and their individual contexts but in the passions
that dominate and usually defeat them. Like Sartre and Camus, she subscribes to 
the acts that acts alone are important - and isolation and violence become the two 
salient features of human experience. CONTENTS: Acknowledgements; 
Introduction; Daydreams of a Drunken Woman; Love; The Chicken; The Imitation of
the Rose; Happy Birthday; The Smallest Woman in the World; The Dinner; 
Preciousness; Family Ties; The Beginnings of a Fortune; Mystery in Sao Cristovao;
The Crime of the Mathematics Professor; The Buffalo.

Clarice Lispector (December 10, 1920 – December 9, 1977) was a Brazilian novelist
and short story writer acclaimed internationally for her innovative novels and short 
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Lopes, Henri. The Laughing Cry: An African Cock & Bull Story. Columbia. 1987. 
Readers International. 1st English Language Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 
0930523326. Translated by Gerald Moore. 259 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 7949.
$7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The story of an African dictator as told by his valet. The 
narrator of this tale, known only as ‘Maitre,’ lives in the capital city of a fictional 
African country. After a coup d'etat, Daddy, the thug who becomes president, 
chooses Maitre to become the maitre d'hotel of the presidential palace. However, 
Maitre is a political innocent who would rather be left alone to carry on his adulterous
dalliances, most notably with the fiery Soukali. Still, he is at the center of political 
action in the country, and he chronicles the monomaniacal leader's ‘reforms’ and the
subsequent degeneration of the country. In the end, Maitre's affairs of the heart 
prove to be both his undoing and his salvation: because Soukali phones him from 
her job at the Bulgarian embassy, he is denounced as a communist plotter; but he is
given safe passage into exile by Daddy's wife, who takes fierce pleasure in 
cuckolding her husband with the very willing narrator. A devastating, comic portrait 
of African power politics today.

Henri Lopes was raised in Congo-Brazzaville and is a former Congolese Prime 
Minister, Minister of Education, and Minister for Finance. He is also a winner of the 
French Grand Prix Litteraire de l'Afrique Noire.
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Lopez Portillo, Jose. Don Q. New York. 1976. Seabury Press. 1st American Edition.
Trace Of Remains Of A Price Sticker On Front Free Endpaper, Otherwise Very 
Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 0816493049. Translated from the Spanish by Eliot
Weinberger & Wilfrido Corral. 149 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Tim McKeen.
Inventory # 23473. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Sr. Lopez Portillo has written two richly mythic, 
imaginative works- Don Q and Quetzalcoatl. DON Q is a fictional ‘memoir’ narrated
by a young lawyer named Pepe Seco of things told to him by the mysterious 
philosopher Don Q. But the reader soon discovers that Don 0’s memoirs are actually
a series of meditations on the human condition and the fate of man. Don Q is 
variously identified as the cousin of Antoine de Saint-Exupéry, later as a nephew of
either Antonio Machado or Miguel de Unamuno. It is also possible that he is Don 
Quixote, or the god-man Quetzalcoatl. Lopez Portillo’s work blends such varied 
moods as those reminiscent of authors as diverse as Cervantes, Montaigne, or 
Borges. Of Quetzalcoatl, Octavio Paz has written that no one will ever understand 
the Spanish conquest of Mexico without first understanding the legend of this ‘white
god-man.’ This re-telling of the Ouetzalcoatl legend synthesizes not only the 
teaching of this most benevolent of Mexican deities but also the legends and 
teachings of all great religious leaders, from Gautama to Christ. And from Lopez 
Portillo’s account we come to a realization of how the Spanish Conquistadores were
able to brutally enslave an entire nation while the Indians, who thought the invasion 
to be the promised Second Coming of their white god-king, made no attempt to 
defend themselves until it was too late.

José Guillermo Abel López Portillo y Pacheco (June 16, 1920 – February 17, 2004)
was a Mexican lawyer and, politician affiliated with Institutional Revolutionary Party 
(PRI) who served as the 51st President of Mexico from 1976 to 1982.
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Lorca, Federico Garcia. Plays: Three. London. 1994. Eyre Methuen. 1st Printing of 
This Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0413652408. Includes - Mariana 
Pineda. The Public. and Play Without A Title. 208 pages. paperback. Inventory # 
28001. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Mariana Pineda achieved immediate critical success on 
its first performance in Barcelona in 1927. The Public is a powerful and 
uncompromising demand for sexual, and specifically homosexual, freedom - as 
predicted it was never performed in Lorca's time - it was first performed in this 
country by Theatre Royal Stratford East in the 80s. Play Without a Title, an 
unfinished Lorca rarity, realises his wish 'to do something different, including modern
plays on the age we live in'.

Federico del Sagrado Corazón de Jesús García Lorca, known as Federico García 
Lorca (5 June 1898 – 19 August 1936) was a Spanish poet, playwright, and theatre
director. García Lorca achieved international recognition as an emblematic member
of the Generation of '27. He was executed by Nationalist forces during the Spanish
Civil War. In 2008, a Spanish judge opened an investigation into Lorca's death. The
García Lorca family eventually dropped objections to the excavation of a potential 
gravesite near Alfacar, but no human remains were found. According to Spanish 
naming customs, García Lorca is sometimes referred to simply as 'Lorca', his 
second surname, due to García, his first surname, being extremely common. 
However, he should never be alphabetized under that name.
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Loriga, Ray. My Brother's Gun. New York. 1997. St Martin's Press. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0312169477. Translated from the Spanish by 
Kristina Cordero. 119 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Henry Sene Yee. 
Inventory # 24281. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - When the eldest son of an attractive family inexplicably 
kills a security guard and promptly takes flight, the brother and mother he leaves 
behind are not - as might be expected - ostracized. Instead the insatiable media 
celebrate their plight, transfixed by their misfortune. They become media darlings. 
When the second murder occurs, they are full-fledged stars. The issues of life and 
death, ethics and morality, notoriety and anonymity - all are deconstructed and 
rebuilt in the form of a brilliant narrative that portrays our society's obsession with 
fame.

Jorge Loriga Torrenova, better known as Ray Loriga, is a Spanish author, 
screenwriter, and director. His first novel Lo Peor de todo, was published in 1992, 
and was followed by Héroes in 1993. Caídos del Cielo is the first of his novels to be
published in English, and he directed a film based on this book in 1997.
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Luft, Lya. The Island of the Dead. Athens. 1986. University Of Georgia Press. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0820308366. Translated from the 
Portuguese by Carmen Chaves McClendon & Betty Jean Craige. 106 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket illustration: Arnold Bocklin, 'The Island of the Dead', oil on canvas,
1880. Gottfried- Keller-Stiftung, Kunstmuseum, Basel. Inventory # 7996. $20

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The body of the dead boy lies in a coffin at the center of 
the living room. The air in the room is heavy with the reek of death, candles, flowers,
and suffering bodies. The mother, a former concert pianist, absently caresses an 
imaginary keyboards shrinks from the embraces of the mourners. The father paces 
the room angrily. Upstairs the dead boy’s twin sister lies naked, grieving, folded 
upon herself like a penknife or an oyster. And in the closed room at the end of the 
upstairs hallway lies Ella, once a beautiful girl but for many years a shapeless 
mound of tormented flesh, half alive and half dead. The first work by the Brazilian 
novelist, poet, and critic Lya Luft to be translated into English, THE ISLAND OF THE
DEAD is the story of a household cloistered from the outside world, of a family 
racked by longing for love and fear of their own perverse passions, by a desire for 
death, for the afterlife, and terror at the thought of bodily decay. As they contemplate
the beautiful corpse in the living room and the repulsive accretion of flesh in the 
closed room upstairs, the members of the family consider their own pasts and 
dreams, and their ultimate fates.

LYA LUFT has published three volumes of poetry, a collection of essays, and four 
novels. THE ISLAND OF THE DEAD was originally published in Brazil in 1984 as 0
Quarto Fechado (The Closed Room), and it went on to become a bestseller in that 
country. As a translator, Luft has rendered into Portuguese works by authors 
including Virginia Woolf, Thomas Mann, Günter Grass, and Norman Mailer.
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Lustig, Arnost. Diamonds of the Night. Evanston. 1986. Northwestern University 
Press. 1st Printing of This Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0810107058. 
Translated from the Czech by Jeanne Nemcova. 287 pages. hardcover. Inventory #
17991. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - DIAMONDS OF THE NIGHT is a landmark in the history
of writing about the Jewish catastrophe of the Twentieth Century. The nine stories 
collected here span the entire cataclysmic experience of the war years from ghetto 
internment to deathcamp to liberation and the Prague uprising of 1945. Lustig 
explores the nature of personal identity and the search for meaning in a world in 
which all conventional symbols and signs have been emptied of value and the only 
certainty is that of destruction. Like Faulkner, Lustig enmeshes his men and women,
young boys and girls, in a chaotic tangle of desire, fear, cowardice, and heroism 
through which each must fight his way toward realizing his particular identity and 
fate. Lustig’s concern is always for the individual as an active maker of his own 
destiny, not as victim. What distinguishes these stories is precisely Lustig’s refusal 
to see his characters in the typical role of passive victim. Rather, each is vividly 
rendered as a distinct, complex individual whose humanity cannot, even at the 
ultimate moment of defeat, be utterly stripped away. Lustig’s style is akin to that of 
Chekhov, in which precise and unsentimental naturalism is blended with 
extraordinary psychological penetration-into the minds both of the Jews and their 
Nazi captors. In these stories, Lustig crosses the threshold separating history from 
fiction. What he provides is perhaps the best kind of history which reveals the lives 
of the actors in intimate detail but also the patterns which rule them. These stories, 
to be sure, question the nature of the Nazi horror, but again and again Lustig asks 
‘what is the nature of justice?’ ‘what is the meaning of truth?’ ‘what is loyalty?’ ‘what 
is the body? the mind?’ Most fundamentally, these stories question the nature of 
human nature as it reveals itself in extreme situations and critical moments of 
unparalleled risk.

Arnošt Lustig (21 December 1926 – 26 February 2011) was a renowned Czech 
Jewish author of novels, short stories, plays, and screenplays whose works have 
often involved the Holocaust.
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Machiavelli, Niccolo. The Prince. New York. 1981. Penguin Books. Reprinted 
Penguin Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0140441077. 
Translated from the Italian & With An Introduction by George Bull. 154 pages. 
paperback. The cover shows a portrait of Machiavelli by Santi di Tito, in the Palazzo
Vecchio, Florence (photo: Scala). Inventory # 29146. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THE PRINCE is the Bible of realpolitik. This famous 
treatise on statecraft holds such power to shock ‘men of goodwill’ that at one time 
Niccolo Machiavelli (1469-1527) was identified with Satan himself. In his own 
turbulent times, however, Machiavelli was concerned, not with lofty ideals, but with 
government that would last. He drew on his own experience of office under the 
Florentine Republic. Here he states uncompromisingly what, in some degree, most 
governments do but none profess to do, and the tough realities of Machiavelli’s 
Italian are well preserved in the clear, unambiguous English of George Bull’s 
translation.

Niccolò di Bernardo dei Machiavelli (3 May 1469 – 21 June 1527) was a Florentian 
historian, politician, diplomat, philosopher, humanist, and writer during the 
Renaissance. He was for many years an official in the Florentine Republic, with 
responsibilities in diplomatic and military affairs. He was a founder of modern 
political science, and more specifically political ethics.
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Mahfouz, Naguib. Palace of Desire. New York. 1991. Doubleday. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0385264674. Translated from the Arabic by 
William Maynard Hutchins. Lorne M. Kenny & Olive E. Kenny. 425 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket photograph - Culver Pictures. Jacket design by Carin Goldberg. 
Inventory # 9197. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - With PALACE OF DESIRE, the eagerly awaited second
volume of the trilogy, the master storyteller spins a sensual, provocative tale, 
following the family into the awakening world of the 1920s, where increased 
freedoms prove as troubling as domination and repression once did. Here we find al-
Sayyid Ahmad, the stern and aging patriarch, pursuing the sexually alluring dancer 
Zanuba - only to find that she has secretly married his son Yasin. His long-suffering
wife Amina, and daughters Khadija and the radiant Aisha, test the loosening reins of
societal and paternal control, even as they protect and nurture their own children. 
And Kamal, the idealistic youngest son, ardently courts the sophisticated daughter of
a rich Europeanized family, in one of the most moving portrayals of unrequited love 
in literature. Like PALACE WALK, PALACE OF DESIRE affords a fascinating look at
a period of modern Egyptian history by lovingly and painstakingly examining the 
day-to-day lives of a single family. More important, however, is that it is a deeply 
human, enormously entertaining novel that takes us to the very heart of a family’s 
existence; ‘we get to know these people,’ wrote the Chicago Tribune, ‘as we know 
few people in our own lives.’ Filled with compelling drama and earthy humor, and as
lyrically evocative as the street that gives the novel its title, PALACE OF DESIRE is
an unforgettable story of the sometimes violent clash between ideals and longings, 
dreams and realities.

Naguib Mahfouz (11 December 1911 – 30 August 2006) was an Egyptian writer who
won the 1988 Nobel Prize for Literature. He published 34 novels, over 350 short 
stories, dozens of movie scripts, hundreds of op-ed columns for Egyptian 
newspapers, and five plays over a 70-year career.
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Mahfouz, Naguib. The Journey of Ibn Fattouma. New York. 1992. Doubleday. 1st 
Doubleday Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0385423233. Translated from the 
Arabic by Denys Johnson-Davies. 149 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration by 
Steven Rydberg. Inventory # 17053. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - First published in Arabic in 1983, this brief but powerful 
parable is set in a mythical, timeless Middle East. It is presented as the journal of a
wanderer known as Ibn Fattouma, whose boyhood tutor had extolled the virtues of 
travel as a way of finding the true meaning of life. He joins a caravan and sets out to
explore the world, his ultimate destination the enigmatic land of Gebel. Raised in an
Islamic society, Ibn Fattouma finds to his surprise that many of the countries he 
visits, though heathen, are in some ways superior to his own. His first stop results in
marriage to a non-believer, and children. However, war with another country and a 
clash with a city official cause him to lose his family, and he is forced to leave. In 
another country he is imprisoned for twenty years, accused of crimes against the 
state. Civil war frees him, and he moves on again, always seeking an intangible he 
is never able to find, always vulnerable to the winds of social and political change. 
Finally, he joins a caravan bound for Gebel-a country so distant and mysterious that
no one has ever been known to reach it and return to tell the tale. The Swedish 
Academy of Letters in awarding Naguib Mahfouz the 1988 Nobel prize for literature
noted that Mahfouz ‘through works rich in nuance-now clear-sightedly realistic, now
evocatively ambiguous-has formed an Arabic narrative art that applies to all 
mankind.’Naguib Mahfouz was born in 1911 in the crowded Cairo district of 
Gamaliyya, an area on which he has drawn heavily for the setting of many of his 
novels. He worked in various government ministries until his retirement in 1971. He
began writing at the age of seventeen, and his first novel, set in ancient Egypt, was
published in 1939. Since then he has written over thirty novels and more than a 
hundred short stories, many of which have been made into successful films. Today
Naguib Mahfouz lives in the Cairo suburb of Agouza with his wife and two 
daughters. The Swedish Academy of Letters in awarding Naguib Mahfouz the 1988
Nobel Prize for literature noted that Mahfouz ‘through works rich in nuance--now 
clear-sightedly realistic, now evocatively ambiguous--has formed an Arabic narrative
art that applies to all mankind.’.
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Mahfouz, Naguib. The Time and the Place and Other Stories. New York. 1991. 
Doubleday. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0385264712. Translated
from the Arabic by Denys Johnson-Davies. 175 pages. hardcover. Jacket Illustration
By Anthony Russ.Jacket Design By Robbin Schiff. Inventory # 8013. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Since Naguib Mahfouz was awarded the Nobel Prize for
Literature in 1988, his novels been received with great enthusiasm and excitement 
by English-language readers around the world. His vivid and deeply affecting tales 
of life in twentieth-century Cairo have won him widespread critical acclaim. The 
author of more than thirty novels, the ‘Dickens of the Cairo cafes’ (Newsweek) has 
published fourteen volumes of short stories in his native Arabic. Now, available for 
the first time in English, comes this collection, THE TIME AND THE PLACE AND 
OTHER STORIES. These twenty stories represent nearly thirty years of Mahfouz’s 
career, the earliest having first appeared in Arabic in 1962 and the most recent in 
1988. Well known as a writer who prefers familiar surroundings, Mahfouz has set all
but one of these stories in Cairo, while the other takes place in Alexandria. Sixteen 
of the stories have not previously appeared in English. Selected and translated by 
the distinguished scholar Denys Johnson-Davies, these stories have all the 
celebrated and distinctive characters and qualities found in Mahfouz’s novels: the 
denizens of the dark narrow alleyways of Cairo who struggle to survive their poverty;
dark ruminations on death; experiments with the supernatural; and witty excursions 
into Cairene middle-class life. Unquestionably, this collection serves as a worthy and
welcome addition to the distinguished oeuvre of this world-class writer.

Naguib Mahfouz (11 December 1911 – 30 August 2006) was an Egyptian writer who
won the 1988 Nobel Prize for Literature. He published 34 novels, over 350 short 
stories, dozens of movie scripts, hundreds of op-ed columns for Egyptian 
newspapers, and five plays over a 70-year career.
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Makanin, Vladimir. Escape Hatch & the Long Road Ahead: Two Novellas. Dana 
Point. 1996. Ardis Publishers. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 
0875011101. Translated from the Russian & With An Afterword by Mary Ann 
Szporluk. 193 pages. hardcover. Cover: Marat Kim. Inventory # 31844. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Vladimir Makanin, the most acclaimed writer of post-
Soviet Russia, examines the fates of ordinary people of the future - or is it present? -
in these two brilliant novellas. These characters are caught in surreal situations 
which test their ability to retain their humanity. Makanin's world is one of deliberate 
ambiguity, where nothing, not even the story itself, is as it seems, and haunting 
imagery is used to appeal directly to a reader's subconscious.

Vladimir Semyonovich Makanin (13 March 1937 in Orsk, Orenburg Oblast, RSFSR,
Soviet Union – 1 November 2017 in Krasny (ru), Aksaysky District, Rostov Oblast, 
Russia) was a Russian writer of novels and short stories. He graduated from the 
Faculty of Mechanics and Mathematics at Moscow State University and worked as a
teacher in the Military Academy until the early 1960s. In 1963 he took the High 
Courses for Scriptwriters and Film Directors at the Gerasimov Institute of 
Cinematography, then worked for the publishing house Sovietskiy Pisatel (The 
Soviet Writer). He published his first book in 1965. In 1985, he became a board 
member at the Union of Soviet Writers and, two years later, joined the editorial staff
at Znamya. He spent most of his later years in Krasny, near Rostov-on-Don. In 
2007, he headed the jury for the Big Book award. The following year, he was the 
recipient. Makanin's writing style may be categorized as realist. His forte lies in 
depicting the psychological impact of everyday life experiences.
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Malaparte, Curzio. The Skin. New York. 1954. Signet/New American Library. 1st 
Signet Paperback Edition. Good in Slightly Worn Wrappers. Translated from the 
Italian by David Moore. 288 pages. paperback. S1098. Inventory # 26793. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - WAR AND PEACE! This bitter, beautiful book is an 
astounding portrait of Italy, invaded and liberated by the U.S. Army - an intimate, 
gripping revelation of the human heart, caught between war and peace, torn by love
and hatred for the stranger who is at once conqueror and savior. ‘The peculiar talent
of Malaparte gleams with a light that is not of every day.’ — Vincent Sheean, N.Y. 
Herald Tribune. CURZIO MALAPARTE was born in Italy in 1898. Jailed in 1933 for 
anti-fascist activities, he served during World War II as a newspaper correspondent
on the Russian front, an experience that resulted in his widely acclaimed book 
KAPUTT. After Mussolini’s arrest, Malaparte returned to Italy as Italian Liaison 
Officer for the U.S. High Command. The original edition of this book was published 
by Houghton Mifflin.

Curzio Malaparte (9 June 1898 – 19 July 1957), born Kurt Erich Suckert, was an 
Italian journalist, dramatist, short-story writer, novelist and diplomat. His chosen 
surname, which he used from 1925, means ‘evil/wrong side’ and is a play on 
Napoleon's family name ‘Bonaparte‘ which means, in Italian, ‘good side’. Born in 
Prato, Tuscany, to a Lombard mother and a German father, he was educated at 
Collegio Cicognini and at the La Sapienza University of Rome. In 1918 he started 
his career as a journalist. Malaparte fought in World War I, earning a captaincy in 
the Fifth Alpine Regiment and several decorations for valor, and in 1922 took part in
Benito Mussolini's March on Rome. In 1924, he founded the Roman periodical La 
Conquista dello Stato (‘The Conquest of the State’, a title that would inspire Ramiro
Ledesma Ramos' La Conquista del Estado). As a member of the Partito Nazionale 
Fascista, he founded several periodicals and contributed essays and articles to 
others, as well as writing numerous books, starting from the early 1920s, and 
directing two metropolitan newspapers. In 1926 he founded with Massimo 
Bontempelli (1878–1960) the literary quarterly ‘900’. Later he became a co-editor of
Fiera Letteraria (1928–31), and an editor of La Stampa in Turin. His polemical war 
novel-essay, Viva Caporetto! (1921), criticized corrupt Rome and the Italian upper 
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Malaparte, Curzio. The Skin. Boston. 1952. Houghton Mifflin. 1st American Edition.
Wear leading to slight fraying at head and heel of spine and to bit worn corners. 
Pages show some general soiling. Sticker shadow to half title page with some bleed
through to page facing title page where, it appears, a previous owner’s address 
sticker was removed. But the most significant flaw is at the final printed page where 
the book appears to have been opened too wide at one time leading to some 
cracking along the gutter. There appears to be evidence of glue residue along the 
gutter where repairs at been tried at one time. While the binding is still solid, you can
see through to the mull (cheesecloth-like backing). No Dustjacket. Translated from 
the Italian by David Moore. 344 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 40514. $30

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THE SKIN is the savage account of the American 
occupation of Naples, first European city to be liberated in World War II. Malaparte’s
bestseller is the famous tale of the orgiastic riot of licentiousness, debauchery, and 
sensuality which took place when the conquered Italians, men, women and children,
long under the Fascist and Nazi boot, hastened to prostitute themselves to their 
American conquerors, the U.S. Army.

Curzio Malaparte (9 June 1898 – 19 July 1957), born Kurt Erich Suckert, was an 
Italian journalist, dramatist, short-story writer, novelist and diplomat. His chosen 
surname, which he used from 1925, means ‘evil/wrong side’ and is a play on 
Napoleon's family name ‘Bonaparte‘ which means, in Italian, ‘good side’. Born in 
Prato, Tuscany, to a Lombard mother and a German father, he was educated at 
Collegio Cicognini and at the La Sapienza University of Rome. In 1918 he started 
his career as a journalist. Malaparte fought in World War I, earning a captaincy in 
the Fifth Alpine Regiment and several decorations for valor, and in 1922 took part in
Benito Mussolini's March on Rome. In 1924, he founded the Roman periodical La 
Conquista dello Stato (‘The Conquest of the State’, a title that would inspire Ramiro
Ledesma Ramos' La Conquista del Estado). As a member of the Partito Nazionale 
Fascista, he founded several periodicals and contributed essays and articles to 
others, as well as writing numerous books, starting from the early 1920s, and 
directing two metropolitan newspapers. In 1926 he founded with Massimo 
Bontempelli (1878–1960) the literary quarterly ‘900’. Later he became a co-editor of
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Mallea, Eduardo. All Green Shall Perish & Other Novellas and Stories. New York. 
1969. Knopf. 1st Borzoi Edition. Very Good. No Dustjacket. Translated from the 
Spanish by John B. Hughes & Others. 433 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by 
Muriel Nasser. Inventory # 25222. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This volume contains three novels and four shorter 
pieces of fiction by the distinguished Argentine writer Eduardo Mallea. The novels 
are FIESTA IN NOVEMBER, ALL GREEN SHALL PERISH, and CHAVES; the 
novellas and stories are ‘Anguish,’ ‘The Lost Cause of Jacob Uber,’ ‘The Heart’s 
Reason,’ and ‘The Shoes.’ Each is of surpassing interest in itself; together, the 
seven stories present a panoramic view of Mallea’s writing over a period of more 
than three decades. In his Introduction to this book, John B. Hughes says: ‘Mallea’s 
fundamental concern as a writer and the core of his art are based upon man’s 
conflict with himself, his inner drama’; what he has called in a recent essay ‘the inner
war.’ This is extended from within the individual to man’s conflict with nature and 
society, the battle of the sexes, and the writer’s struggle for meaning and 
expression. Baldly stated, the effort to communicate, to go beyond oneself, to love, 
is committed to a ‘losing’ battle with spiritual isolation and stagnation, man’s capacity
for self-destruction and the destruction of others in an ‘alien’ and corrosive world. 
‘Like their creator, the central characters of Mallea’s fiction struggle with all the 
means at their disposal to transcend their ‘fate’: themselves. In each, hope is pitted
against despair, life against death, ‘immanent charity’ against ‘betrayal.’ The final 
outcome is never really in doubt. Sooner or later, ‘they,’ and by implication ‘we,’ are
all ‘losers.’ Individual ‘losses’ along the way may be large or small but they are 
nonetheless ‘losses.’ ‘Victories’ are won at great cost, are in some obscure way 
defeats. Mallea’s characters are alive to the extent that they are aware of their plight
and struggle against it. Above all, they are alive to the extent that they are capable 
of suffering. The capacity to suffer as men and women is equated with authenticity 
and, as such, emerges as the supreme human value in Mallea’s art. ‘This is a grim 
‘truth’ for a writer to confront honestly, hopefully, and with compassion-in the best 
sense, naïvely-over a period of forty years. But this is precisely what Mallea has 
done since the publication of his first book of stories in 1926 through the more than 
thirty volumes-novels, essays, plays, stories, and novellas-which go to make up his
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Mallea, Eduardo. The Bay of Silence. New York. 1944. Knopf. 1st American Edition.
Roughened Paper Running in A Verticle Line Along The Front Free Endpaper Near 
the Spine,Otherwise Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket With Some Pieces 
Missing. Translated from the Spanish by Stuart Edgar Grummon. 339 pages. 
hardcover. Inventory # 3233. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The scene of THE BAY OF SILENCE is Buenos Aires, in
the second quarter of the century. The characters are people named Tregua, 
Acevedo, Gloria Bambil, Anselmi; one of them, the woman whose fortitude and 
nobility of spirit give meaning to Tregua’s days and direction to his story, has no 
name at all. For this is Tregua’s story - the story of an eager young student feeling 
his way through the uncertainties and questionings of youth to the profound. 
illusionless wisdom of a cultured maturity. It is also the story of his friends and his 
opponents, of the women who loved him, and the one woman to whom he could not
aspire. Simply as a story it is a moving and satisfying experience. But beyond that it
presents a remarkably full and human picture of the life of the Argentine metropolis: 
its talkative, arguing students; its conservative governing class clinging tight to the 
reins 0f power; its new-rich seeking to climb the social ladder; its self-absorbed 
middle groups; its inarticulate workers; its o1d Creole families. Yet, in a sense, 
Argentina is only by chance its setting, for Mallea is concerned with the fundamental
problems of our century - problems 0f individual freedom, of man’s responsibility to
man, of political power and its sources and limits, of nationalism and 
internationalism.

Eduardo Mallea (14 August 1903, Bahía Blanca – 12 November 1982, Buenos 
Aires) was an Argentine essayist, cultural critic, writer and diplomat. In 1931 he 
became editor of the literary magazine of La Nación.
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Malraux, Andre. Anti-Memoirs. New York. 1968. Holt Rinehart Winston. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket With Some Tears. 
Translated from the French by Terence Kilmartin. 420 pages. hardcover. Cover: 
Chermayeff & Geismar Associates. Inventory # 31806. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ANTI-MEMOIRS (Antimémoires, 1967) is the first in a 
series of semi-autobiographical works, by the French writer Andre Malraux. One of 
these, LAZARUS, is a reflection on death after he suffered a serious illness. La Tete
d'obsidienne (1974) (translated as PICASSO'S MASK) concerns Picasso, and visual
art more generally. Malraux's novels, especially La Condition Humaine, are very 
impressive; his Antimemoirs (the series as a whole is entitled Miroir des limbes 
(MIRROR OF LIMBO) are equally fascinating. His works on the theory of art, such 
as THE VOICES OF SILENCE, contain a revolutionary approach to art that 
challenges the Enlightenment aesthetics tradition and views art as much more than
a source of ‘aesthetic pleasure’.

André Malraux (3 November 1901 – 23 November 1976) was a French adventurer,
award-winning author, and statesman. Having traveled extensively in Indochina and
China, Malraux was noted especially for his novel entitled La Condition Humaine 
(MAN'S FATE) (1933), which won the Prix Goncourt. He was appointed by General
Charles de Gaulle as Minister of Information (1945–1946), then as Minister of State 
(1958–1959), and the first Minister of Cultural Affairs, serving during De Gaulle's 
entire presidency (1959–1969).
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Mankell, Henning. Firewall: A Kurt Wallander Mystery. New York. 2002. New Press.
1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 1565847679. Translated from the 
Swedish by Ebba Segerberg. 405 pages. hardcover. Cover by Zubin Shroff. 
Inventory #  44125. $40

FROM THE PUBLISHER - YSTAD, SWEDEN. A man stops at an ATM during his 
evening walk and inexplicably falls dead to the ground. Two teenage girls brutally 
murder a taxi driver They are quickly apprehended, shocking local policemen with 
their compete lack of remorse. One girl escapes police custody and disappears 
without a trace. A few days later a blackout cuts power to a large swath of the 
country When a serviceman arrives at the malfunctioning power substation, he 
maces a grisly discovery. Inspector Kurt Wallander knows these events must be 
linked, but he has to figure out how and why His endeavors are made all the more 
difficult when he discovers personal and professional betrayals within his own team.
Lonely and frustrated, he begins to doubt the worth of continuing his work as a 
detective. The search for answers eventually leads Wallander dangerously close to
a shadowy group of anarchic terrorists, hidden by the anonymity of cyberspace. 
Somehow, these criminals a ways seem to know the police’s next move. How can a
small group of detectives unravel a plot designed to wreak havoc on a worldwide 
scale? And will they solve the riddle in time? FIREWALL, the latest book in Henning
Mankell’s critically acclaimed and internationally bestselling series, is a thrilling 
police procedural about our increasing vulnerability in the modern digitized world.

Henning Mankell (3 February 1948 – 5 October 2015) is author of the internationally
bestselling Kurt Wallander series and the critically acclaimed Chronicler of the 
Winds. Henning Mankell’s books have been published in thirty-six countries with 
over 25 million copies in print worldwide.
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Mankell, Henning. The Troubled Man: A Kurt Wallander Novel. New York. 2011. 
Knopf. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 9780307593498. Translated 
from the Swedish by Laurie Thompson. 373 pages. hardcover. Front-of-jacket 
photograph by Mark Dye. Jacket design by Barbara de Wilde. Inventory # 42564. 
$17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The much-anticipated return of Henning Mankell's 
brilliant, brooding detective, Kurt Wallander. On a winter day in 2008, Håkan von 
Enke, a retired high-ranking naval officer, vanishes during his daily walk in a forest 
near Stockholm. The investigation into his disappearance falls under the jurisdiction
of the Stockholm police. It has nothing to do with Wallander-officially. But von Enke 
is his daughter's future father-in-law. And so, with his inimitable disregard for normal
procedure, Wallander is soon interfering in matters that are not his responsibility, 
making promises he won't keep, telling lies when it suits him-and getting results. But
the results hint at elaborate Cold War espionage activities that seem inextricably 
confounding, even to Wallander, who, in any case, is troubled in more personal 
ways as well. Negligent of his health, he's become convinced that, having turned 
sixty, he is on the threshold of senility. Desperate to live up to the hope that a new 
granddaughter represents, he is continually haunted by his past. And looking toward
the future with profound uncertainty, he will have no choice but to come face-to-face
with his most intractable adversary: himself.

Henning Mankell (3 February 1948 – 5 October 2015) is author of the internationally
bestselling Kurt Wallander series and the critically acclaimed Chronicler of the 
Winds. Henning Mankell’s books have been published in thirty-six countries with 
over 25 million copies in print worldwide.
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Mann, Klaus. Siblings and the Children’s Story. London. 1992. Marion Boyars. 1st 
British Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0714529397. Translated from the German
and with an introduction by Tania Alexander and Peter Eyre. 143 pages. hardcover.
Jacket design by Susi Mawani. Front: Photograph of Suzanna Hamilton and Simon
Cutter by Mark Lebon. Back: Klaus Mann February, 1926. Inventory # 22182. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘(Siblings) offers the rare instance of a melt-down 
between, literature, personal life and secret fantasy.’ - The Times. In a Germany 
inexorably slipping towards Nazi domination, initial public reaction to SIBLINGS was
one of moral disgust. Meanwhile Klaus and his sister Erika were feted by the world 
as ‘the Literary Twins’ and their father Thomas Mann was at the height of his career.
The play (first produced in Munich in 1930), a weird and unsettling portrayal of incest
inspired by Cocteau’s Les Enfants Terribles and set in pre-war Paris, reflects Klaus
Mann’s own life with Erika - an intimate world of private games cultivated against 
their overpowering father. In SIBLINGS, however, the participants are no mere 
adolescents but adults whose rituals and games are sinister and desperate attempts
to exclude the encroaching totalitarian conformity of the ‘outside’ world. The play 
was given both its English language and British premiere in this version in 1989 at 
the Lyric Hammersmith under the direction of Peter Eyre. As a companion piece the
evocative novella THE CHILDREN’S STORY, written in 1926 when Klaus Mann was
nineteen, presents a complementary view of childhood. Here the more carefree 
games and fantasies of the children are played out beneath the shadows cast by 
adult passions and conflicts.

Klaus Mann (November 18, 1906 – May 21, 1949) was a German writer. Born in 
Munich, Klaus Mann was the son of German writer Thomas Mann and his wife, 
Katia Pringsheim. Klaus Mann published his first book in 1924. His writings include 
the novels Symphonie Pathétique, Der Vulkan and, best known, Mephisto, whose 
monstrous hero was a thinly disguised portrayal of Gustav Grundgens, the favourite
actor of the Third Reich and husband of Erika Mann.
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Mann, Klaus. The Pious Dance. New York. 1987. PAJ Publications. 1st American 
Printing. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 1555540171. Translated from the 
German by Laurence Senelick. 181 pages. hardcover. Jacket design & illustration by
Victoria Lowe. Inventory # 9113. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Klaus Mann's first novel, this 'adventure story' of the 
young Andreas Magnus, unfolds in the gay underworld of an impoverished Weimar
Berlin. Artist, cabaret performer, writer, he is a portrait of disaffected, floating youth,
alienated from the old Europe. Mann referred to his autobiographical Andreas as 'an
intellectual vagabond and ecstatic tramp.'

Klaus Mann (November 18, 1906 – May 21, 1949) was a German writer. Born in 
Munich, Klaus Mann was the son of German writer Thomas Mann and his wife, 
Katia Pringsheim. Klaus Mann published his first book in 1924. His writings include 
the novels Symphonie Pathétique, Der Vulkan and, best known, Mephisto, whose 
monstrous hero was a thinly disguised portrayal of Gustav Grundgens, the favourite
actor of the Third Reich and husband of Erika Mann.
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Mann, Thomas. Buddenbrooks: 2 Volumes. New York. 1924. Knopf. 1st American 
Edition. Bookplates in The Front Of Each Book.Small Tear On Title Page Of Volume
2,Otherwise Good.No Dustjackets. Translated from the German by H. T. Lowe-
Porter. 748 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 33654. $200

FROM THE PUBLISHER - BUDDENBROOKS, first published in Germany in 1900,
when Mann was only twenty-five, has become a classic of modern literature - the 
story of four generations of a wealthy bourgeois family in northern Germany. With 
consummate skill, Mann draws a rounded picture of middle- class life: births and 
christenings; marriages, divorces, and deaths; successes and failures. These 
commonplace occurrences, intrinsically the same, vary slightly as they recur in each
succeeding generation. Yet as the Buddenbrooks family eventually succumbs to the
seductions of modernity - seductions that are at variance with its own traditions - its
downfall becomes certain. In immensity of scope, richness of detail, and fullness of 
humanity, BUDDENBROOKS surpasses all other modern family chronicles; it has, 
indeed, proved a model for most of them. Judged as the greatest of Mann’s novels 
by some critics, it is ranked as among the greatest by all. THOMAS MANN was 
awarded the Nobel Prize for literature in 1929.

Thomas Mann (6 June 1875 – 12 August 1955) was a German novelist, short story
writer, social critic, philanthropist, essayist, and 1929 Nobel Prize laureate, known 
for his series of highly symbolic and ironic epic novels and novellas, noted for their 
insight into the psychology of the artist and the intellectual.
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Mann, Thomas. Death in Venice & Other Stories. New York. 1999. Signet/New 
American Library. 1st Signet Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 
0451526090. Translated From The German & With An Introduction By Jefferson S.
Chase. 304 pages. paperback. 2609. Cover: Venetian Doorway,after 1900.
Metrpolitan Museum of Art'. Inventory # 33042. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Thomas Mann's haunting novella DEATH IN VENICE 
tells the tragic and ironic story of a man who falls into foolish love, only to reap his 
own ruin. Gustav von Aschenbach, a serious, dignified, lonely, and elderly writer, is
enjoying a Venetian holiday when he notices the taut, lean figure of a Polish boy. 
The boy's name is Tadzio, and he comes to represent the sleek perfection of youth.
Aschenbach finds himself completely, hopelessly obsessed with this ideal. Rich in 
mythical imagery, and exploring the themes of beauty and decay, passion and 
pestilence, DEATH IN VENICE is a disturbing, memorable work. This new 
translation of Nobel laureate Thomas Mann's work bu Jefferson S. Chase includes 
several additional short stories: 'Tristan', 'Tonio Kruger', 'Man and Dog: An Idyll', 
'Hour of Hardship','Tobias Mindernickel', and 'The Child Prodigy'.

Thomas Mann (6 June 1875 – 12 August 1955) was a German novelist, short story
writer, social critic, philanthropist, essayist, and 1929 Nobel Prize laureate, known 
for his series of highly symbolic and ironic epic novels and novellas, noted for their 
insight into the psychology of the artist and the intellectual.
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Mann, Thomas. Joseph the Provider. New York. 1944. Knopf. 1st American Edition.
Slight Tearing To Top Spine,Otherwise Good.No Dustjacket. Translated from the 
German by H. T. Lowe-Porter. 615 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 20732. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Thomas Mann regarded his monumental retelling of the
biblical story of Joseph as his magnum opus. He conceived of the four parts–The 
Stories of Jacob, Young Joseph, Joseph in Egypt, and Joseph the Provider–as a 
unified narrative, a ‘mythological novel’ of Joseph’s fall into slavery and his rise to be
lord over Egypt. Deploying lavish, persuasive detail, Mann conjures for us the world
of patriarchs and pharaohs, the ancient civilizations of Egypt, Mesopotamia, and 
Palestine, and the universal force of human love in all its beauty, desperation, 
absurdity, and pain. The result is a brilliant amalgam of humor, emotion, 
psychological insight, and epic grandeur.

Thomas Mann (6 June 1875 – 12 August 1955) was a German novelist, short story
writer, social critic, philanthropist, essayist, and 1929 Nobel Prize laureate, known 
for his series of highly symbolic and ironic epic novels and novellas, noted for their 
insight into the psychology of the artist and the intellectual.
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Mann, Thomas. Royal Highness. Berkeley. 1992. University Of California Press. 
Reprinted Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0520076737. Translated from
the German by A. Cecil Curtis. With A Preface , translated by H. T. Lowe-Porter. 
Introduction by Alan Sica. 360 pages. paperback. Inventory # 35170. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Royal Highness is the delightfully ironic tale of a small, 
decadent German duchy and its invigoration by the intellect and values of an 
independent-minded American woman. Peopled with a range of characters from 
aristocrat to artisan, Royal Highness provides a microcosmic view of Europe before 
the Great War. Thomas Mann (1875-1955), winner of the Nobel Prize for Literature 
in 1929, wrote essays as well as some of the great novels of the twentieth century, 
including Buddenbrooks, The Magic Mountain, Death in Venice, Joseph and His 
Brothers, and Doctor Faustus. Russell A. Berman is the author of The Rise of the 
Modern German Novel. Alan Sica is the author of Weber, Irrationality, and Social 
Order.

Thomas Mann (6 June 1875 – 12 August 1955) was a German novelist, short story
writer, social critic, philanthropist, essayist, and 1929 Nobel Prize laureate, known 
for his series of highly symbolic and ironic epic novels and novellas, noted for their 
insight into the psychology of the artist and the intellectual.
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Mann, Thomas. Six Early Stories. Los Angeles. 1997. Sun & Moon Press. 2nd 
Printing. Very Good in Dustjacket. 1557132984. Translated from the German With A
Note by Peter Constantine. Edited With An Introduction by Burton Pike. 129 pages.
hardcover. 109. Cover: Oskar Schlemmer-'Romisches, 1925'. Inventory # 33632. 
$7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Newly out in paperback from Sun & Moon Classics, 
Peter Constantine translates six early stories from the German Modernist.

Thomas Mann (6 June 1875 – 12 August 1955) was a German novelist, short story
writer, social critic, philanthropist, essayist, and 1929 Nobel Prize laureate, known 
for his series of highly symbolic and ironic epic novels and novellas, noted for their 
insight into the psychology of the artist and the intellectual.
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Mann, Thomas. The Black Swan. New York. 1954. Knopf. 1st American Edition. 
Previous Owner's Stamp in Front,Otherwise Very Good.No Dustjacket. Translated 
from the German by Willard R. Trask. 141 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 34754. 
$12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Thomas Mann's bold and disturbing novella, written in 
1952, is the feminine counterpart of his masterpiece DEATH IN VENICE. Written 
from the point of view of a woman in what we might now call mid-life crisis, THE 
BLACK SWAN evinces Mann's mastery of psychological analysis and his compelling
interest in the intersection of the physical and the spiritual in human behavior. It is 
startlingly relevant to current discussions of the politics of the body, male inscriptions
of the feminine, and discourse about and of women.

Thomas Mann (6 June 1875 – 12 August 1955) was a German novelist, short story
writer, social critic, philanthropist, essayist, and 1929 Nobel Prize laureate, known 
for his series of highly symbolic and ironic epic novels and novellas, noted for their 
insight into the psychology of the artist and the intellectual.
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Mann, Thomas. The Black Swan. Berkeley. 1990. University Of California Press. 
Reprinted Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0520070097. Translated from
the German by Willard R. Trask. Introduction by Nina Pelikan Straus. 155 pages. 
paperback. Inventory # 35167. $18

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Thomas Mann’s bold and disturbing novella, written in 
1952, is the feminine counterpart of his masterpiece Death in Venice. Written from 
the point of view of a woman in what we might now call mid-life crisis, The Black 
Swan evinces Mann’s mastery of psychological analysis and his compelling interest 
in the intersection of the physical and the spiritual in human behavior. It is startlingly
relevant to current discussions of the politics of the body, male inscriptions of the 
feminine, and discourse about and of women. The new introduction places this 
dramatic novella in the context of contemporary feminist and literary concerns, 
bringing it to the attention of a new generation of readers.

Thomas Mann (6 June 1875 – 12 August 1955) was a German novelist, short story
writer, social critic, philanthropist, essayist, and 1929 Nobel Prize laureate, known 
for his series of highly symbolic and ironic epic novels and novellas, noted for their 
insight into the psychology of the artist and the intellectual.
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Mann, Thomas. The Holy Sinner. Berkeley. 1992. University Of California Press. 
Reprinted Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0520076710. Translated from
the German byH. T. Lowe-Porter. Introduction by Russell A. Berman. 336 pages. 
paperback. Inventory # 35168. $19

FROM THE PUBLISHER - First published in 1951, The Holy Sinner explores a 
subject that fascinated Thomas Mann to the end of his life–the origins of evil and 
evil’s connection with magic. Here Mann uses a medieval legend about ‘the 
exceeding mercy of God and the birth of the blessed Pope Gregory’ as he used the
Biblical account of Joseph as the basis for Joseph and His Brothers–illuminating 
with his ironic sensibility the notion of original sin and transcendence of evil.

Thomas Mann (6 June 1875 – 12 August 1955) was a German novelist, short story
writer, social critic, philanthropist, essayist, and 1929 Nobel Prize laureate, known 
for his series of highly symbolic and ironic epic novels and novellas, noted for their 
insight into the psychology of the artist and the intellectual.
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Manrique, Jaime. Latin Moon in Manhattan. New York. 1992. St Martin's Press. 1st
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0312071000. 212 pages. hardcover. 
Cover: Cary Henrie. Inventory # 15698. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Exuberant and colorful, LATIN MOON IN MANHATTAN
paints a stunning portrait of New York City as the land of El Dorado for today’s 
Latino immigrants. From Little Colombia in Queens to 42nd Street in Manhattan, the
vibrant life of Latino New York offers an extraordinary cast of characters: Hot Sauce,
a midget hooker; Simon Bolivar, a parrot who croons Julio Iglesias songs; Ben Ami
Burztyn, a rich Venezuelan gourmand and would-be biographer of Edgar Allen Poe;
Rebecca Allavant, a librarian from Alabama in love with a South American 
hairdresser who doesn’t speak English, and the Urrutias, a family rich from cocaine
smuggling. And, of course, our protagonist, Santiago Martinez, loner and would- be
poet, who thinks he will spend the summer months watching his ancient cat, Mr. 
O’Donnell, die of an enlarged heart. Instead, his life explodes with a profusion of 
plots and subplots involving cocaine smuggling, romance, literary politics among the
middle-class ladies in Queens, the death of his best boyhood friend from AIDS, and 
the efforts of his own family and the Urrutias to marry him off to their youngest 
daughter, a beautiful, well-educated motorcycle fanatic who happens to be a 
lesbian. LATIN MOON IN MANHATTAN presents a pulsing portrait of Latin life in the
urban heart of America, a lyrical homage to city living in the capital of the present.

JAIME MANRIQUE was born in Barranquilla, Colombia, and moved to New York 
when he was seventeen. His first book of poems received his country’s National 
Poetry Award. In Spanish, he has published a novella and a collection of short 
stories, a volume of film criticism, and the novel Colombian Gold, which was 
translated into many languages. Forthcoming is Christopher Columbus on His 
Deathbed, an epic poem (Vehicle Editions). Manrique teaches creative writing and 
Latin American literature and cinema at the Eugene Lang College of The New 
School for Social Research. He lives in Manhattan.
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Marahimin, Ismail. And the War Is Over. Baton Rouge. 1986. Louisiana State 
University Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0807113409. 
Winner Of The Pegasus Prize For Literature. Translated from the Indonesian by 
John H. McGlynn. 173 pages. hardcover. Cover: Charles Shaw. Inventory # 23856.
$12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Winner of the prestigious Pegasus Prize for Literature, 
And the War Is Over is a taut novel set in and around an Indonesian village as news
of Japan's surrender gradually makes its way to her far-flung army. War has 
transformed the quiet Sumatran village of Teratakbuluh, bringing with it the officious,
often incomprehensible members of the Japanese army and a camp where Dutch 
internees are put to hard labor. Some of the Dutch are plotting escape, and the 
Sumatrans in the village are divided on whether to help or to avoid involvement. The
Japanese officer Lieutenant Ose struggles with his conscience -- how to handle the 
love he feels both for his Javanese servant and his wife, who has betrayed him for a
powerful general, and how to cope with the impending end of a war he never wanted
to be involved in. As the Dutch escape and the news of surrender loom nearer, 
tensions between the Japanese and the Sumatrans, within the Dutch camp and 
within the life of the village, explode into a final, heartbreaking act of violence.

Ismail Marahimin (23 April 1934 – 26 December 2008) was an Indonesian writer. He
was born in Medan, North Sumatra. His only novel, Dan Perang Pun Usai (And the
War is Over) was published in 1977, and was named best novel of the year in the 
annual Jakarta Arts Council Novel Competition. Further acclaim came in 1984 when
the novel was named recipient of the Pegasus Prize for Literature, a literary award 
established by the Mobil Corporation (now Exxon Mobil). The prize was presented to
him by Subagio Sastrowardoyo, a well-known Indonesian author, in New York.
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Marahimin, Ismail. And the War Is Over. Baton Rouge. 1986. Louisiana State 
University Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket With A Small Tear
On The Upper Back Flap. 0807113409. Winner Of The Pegasus Prize For 
Literature. Translated from the Indonesian by John H. McGlynn. 173 pages. 
hardcover. Cover: Charles Shaw. Inventory # 31794. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Winner of the prestigious Pegasus Prize for Literature, 
And the War Is Over is a taut novel set in and around an Indonesian village as news
of Japan's surrender gradually makes its way to her far-flung army. War has 
transformed the quiet Sumatran village of Teratakbuluh, bringing with it the officious,
often incomprehensible members of the Japanese army and a camp where Dutch 
internees are put to hard labor. Some of the Dutch are plotting escape, and the 
Sumatrans in the village are divided on whether to help or to avoid involvement. The
Japanese officer Lieutenant Ose struggles with his conscience -- how to handle the 
love he feels both for his Javanese servant and his wife, who has betrayed him for a
powerful general, and how to cope with the impending end of a war he never wanted
to be involved in. As the Dutch escape and the news of surrender loom nearer, 
tensions between the Japanese and the Sumatrans, within the Dutch camp and 
within the life of the village, explode into a final, heartbreaking act of violence.

Ismail Marahimin (23 April 1934 – 26 December 2008) was an Indonesian writer. He
was born in Medan, North Sumatra. His only novel, Dan Perang Pun Usai (And the
War is Over) was published in 1977, and was named best novel of the year in the 
annual Jakarta Arts Council Novel Competition. Further acclaim came in 1984 when
the novel was named recipient of the Pegasus Prize for Literature, a literary award 
established by the Mobil Corporation (now Exxon Mobil). The prize was presented to
him by Subagio Sastrowardoyo, a well-known Indonesian author, in New York.
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Marai, Sandor. Casanova in Bolzano. New York. 2004. Knopf. 1st American Edition.
Very Good in Dustjacket. 0375413375. Translated from the Hungarian by George 
Szirtes. 295 pages. hardcover. Jacket painting: Secrets (detail), 1887, by C. 
Zachorski. San Carlos Museum, Mexico. City/Dagli Orti/The Art Archive. Jacket 
design by Peter Mendelsund. Inventory # 35277. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Another rediscovered masterpiece from the author of 
EMBERS: an erotically charged novel-written within the framework of historical 
reality-about Casanova’s fateful encounter with the woman who finally defeats him. 
In 1756 Giacomo Casanova escaped from the dreaded cells of Venice’s most 
infamous jail: it is at this moment that Sándor Márai begins his story. Stopping to 
rest at the Italian village of Bolzano, Casanova secures a loan to rebuild his life, and
resumes his art of seduction. But there is another reason he has come to this 
particular village: the memory of a duel he fought long ago with the duke of Parma 
over a girl named Francesca. Casanova lost the fight; Francesca became the duke’s
wife; and the duke spared Casanova’s life on condition that he never set eyes on her
again. The village of Bolzano is part of the duke’s lands. Now an old man, the duke
arrives at the inn with a love letter he has intercepted from his wife to Casanova, He
could kill Casanova on the spot but instead makes him an irresistible offer, one that
will ultimately be the downfall of the notorious lover. Brimming with the richness and
psychological tension that made Embers an international best seller, CASANOVA IN
BOLZANO is further proof that Sándor Márai stands among the twentieth century’s 
greatest literary voices.

Sándor Márai was born in Kassa, in the Austro-Hungarian Empire, in 1900, and died
in San Diego, California, in 1989. He rose to fame as one of the leading literary 
novelists in Hungary in the 1930s. Profoundly antifascist, he survived World War II, 
but persecution by the Communists drove him from the country in 1948. He went 
into exile, first in Italy, then in the United States.
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Marai, Sandor. Embers. New York. 2001. Knopf. 1st American Edition. Very Good in
Dustjacket. 0375407561. Translated from the Hungarian by Carol Brown Janeway. 
217 pages. hardcover. Jacket painting by Alexandre Cabanel - Portrait of Countess
de Keller, 1873. Jacket design by Susan Carroll. Inventory # 30967. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The rediscovery of a masterpiece of Central European 
literature originally published in Budapest in 1942 and known to modern readers 
until last year. An extraordinary novel about a triangular relationship, about love, 
friendship, and fidelity; about betrayal, pride, and true nobility. In a castle at the foot
of the Carpathian Mountains, an old aristocrat waits to greet the friend he has not 
seen for forty-one years. In the course of this one night, from dinner until dawn, the 
two men will fight a duel of words and silences, of stories, of accusations and 
evasions, that will encompass their entire lives and that of a third person, missing 
from the candlelit dining hall-the now dead chatelaine of the castle. The last time the
three of them sat together was in this room, after a stag hunt in the forest, The year
was 1900. No game was shot that day but the reverberations were cataclysmic. And
the time of reckoning has finally arrived. Already a great international best-seller, 
EMBERS is a magnificent addition to world literature in the English language. 
Sandor Márai was born in Kassa, in the Austro-Hungarian Empire, in 1900. He rose
to fame as one of the leading literary novelists in Hungary in the 1930s. Profoundly 
antifascist, he survived World War II, but persecution by the Communists drove him 
from the country in 1948, first to Italy and then to the United States. Mârai committed
suicide in San Diego in 1989. He is the author of a significant body of work, which 
Knopf is translating into English.

Sandor Márai was born in Kassa, in the Austro-Hungarian Empire, in 1900. He rose
to fame as one of the leading literary novelists in Hungary in the 1930s. Profoundly 
antifascist, he survived World War II, but persecution by the Communists drove him 
from the country in 1948, first to Italy and then to the United States. Mârai committed
suicide in San Diego in 1989.
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Marco Polo. The Travels of Marco Polo. New York. 1961. Signet/New American 
Library. 1st Signet Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. A Modern 
Version Of The Famous Marsden-Wright Translation From The Italian.Edited & With
An Introduction By Milton Rugoff. 302 pages. paperback. CD97. Cover: Kessler. 
Inventory # 29155. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Perhaps the longest and most remarkable journey ever 
undertaken was that of young Marco Polo, who set out from Venice in 1271 and 
wandered into the unknown East as far as Cathay. When he returned twenty - five 
years later he told such a tale - of the vast empire and dazzling court of Kublai Khan,
of terrible deserts and great mountain ranges, of yogis and pearl divers and 
cannibals, of men who offered their wives to visitors, of the Old Man of the Mountain
with his hashish - drugged 'Assassins,' of stones that burned and streams of jade -. 
that few believed him. Today we know that Marco's account is not only an amazing 
narrative of strange experiences, but the richest and most reliable picture of the 
Near East, India, and the Orient of the Middle Ages. This Signet Classic edition is 
the most thoroughly annotated popular edition ever published of The Travels of 
Marco Polo. The text is a complete1y modern version of the famous Marsden - 
Wright translation.

Marco Polo (September 15, 1254 – January 8–9, 1324) was a Venetian merchant 
traveller whose travels are recorded in Livres des merveilles du monde (Book of the
Marvels of the World, also known as The Travels of Marco Polo, c. 1300), a book 
that introduced Europeans to Central Asia and China.keywords
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Marnau, Alfred. Free Among the Dead. New York. 1950. Pellegrini & Cudahy. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket With Some Tears. 
Translated from the German. 279 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 13742. $45

FROM THE PUBLISHER - FREE AMONG THE DEAD tells the story of men and 
one woman, in the Europe that was torn to pieces in the localized aggressions that 
led to World War II. Its theme is the courageous struggle of decent, idealistic - even 
romantic - young people against the mechanized powers of evil, the political 
obscenities of our time. With this book American readers are introduced to an 
important new writer, a novelist of extraordinary insight and dramatic power, perhaps
the greatest to come out of Central Europe since the thirties. Of Alfred Marnau and 
FREE AMONG THE DEAD Gerald Hopkins writes: ‘Merely as a tale of life 
immediately before the last war, this can hold its own, but aspiring (not without 
reason) to great art, it does more than tell us of events and character. There is about
it an air of symbolism which is never intrusive, always apt, and, finally, comforting. 
Mr. Marnau believes passionately that only a new spiritual awareness can save 
civilization. This, his message to the contemporary world (beautifully rendered into 
an easy and evocative English} is what the world needs. It is never safe to prophesy
the fate of books. Perhaps this story will capture the imagination, and stir the 
intelligence of thousands. Whether it does so or not - it should.’

ALFRED MARNAU (April 24, 1918, Bratislava, Slovakia - June 15, 1999, Greater 
London) was born in 1918 at Pressburg on the Danube - pre-war Czechoslovakia. 
His first book of poems was published in 1936, when he was eighteen - and was 
promptly banned by the police for its too realistic prophecy of the coming war. 
Shortly thereafter Marnau left Pressburg for more cosmopolitan Prague, which he 
made his headquarters for several years of traveling through Central Europe. In the
summer of 1939, just before the outbreak of hostilities, he escaped to England, 
where he published two books of poetry, THE WOUNDS OF THE APOSTLES and
DEATH OF THE CATHEDRAL, which won praises from such critics as Stephen 
Spender, Victoria Sackville-West, and Herbert Read. For two years Marnau was 
editor of New Road, an annual anthology of art and literature. He is also well known
as a writer of short stories and essays.
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Martin Gaite, Carmen. Behind the Curtains. New York. 1990. Columbia University 
Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0231068883. Translated from
the Spanish by Frances M. Lopez-Morillas. 279 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 
14480. $37.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Carmen Martin Gaite’s Entre Visillos (Behind the 
Curtains) was awarded the 1957 Nadal Prize - the oldest and most prestigious of all
Spanish literary prizes. Set in a provincial town, it focuses on the lives of several 
young women, their relationships with each other and with their families, their 
courtships, and their ambitions. The scenes, set in private homes, cafes, the casino,
the church, the movies, the streets, and the main square, give a clear depiction of 
small town existence in an authoritarian society. The stifling mores of Franco’s Spain
catapult the young women into marriage at all costs - spinsterhood is a constant 
threat and a career is a serious deviation from the norm. Only a very few of the 
women manage to fight back against these restrictions and become independent. 
This is a realistic, feminist novel which depicts Franco’s Spain through beautifully 
crafted characterizations It is a place where there is no transcendence of 
convention. In Entre Visillos the individual must privately affirm an identity for herself
‘behind the curtains.’

Carmen Martín Gaite (8 December 1925 – 22 July 2000) was one of Spain's leading
novelists. She is the author of numerous works of fiction and criticism, including 
Variable Clouds and, most recently, The Farewell Angel. The Back Room was the 
first of her novels to appear in Spain after the death of Franco, and the first of her 
novels to be translated into English. In 1978 it was awarded Spain's National Prize 
for Literature. She also wrote screenplays. Born in Salamanca, over the course of 
her life she won various awards, including the Prince of Asturias Awards in 1988, the
Award Premio Castilla y León de las Letras in 1992, and the Premio Acebo de 
Honor awarded to her life work. She was married to fellow writer Rafael Sánchez 
Ferlosio.
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Martin Gaite, Carmen. The Back Room. New York. 1983. Columbia University 
Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0231054580. 210 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket drawing by Guillermo Delgrado. Jacket design by Ken Venezio. 
Inventory # 4026. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In the middle of the night she awakens to find a stranger 
in her bedroom. His identity - even his existence – is in question. Yet the woman is 
drawn into a colloquy with her unexpected guest. What she has to say becomes the
story of a woman coming of age in the repressive Spain of the Franco era. In THE 
BACK ROOM Carmen Martin Gaite spins out a hypnotic evocation of one woman’s 
life counterpointed against the social history of modern Spain. The growth of a 
personal identity and the terrors of Fascism are woven together within the delicate 
fabric of this dreamlike narrative. The result is a chamber work of literature - part 
autobiography, part fiction. In direct and simple language, Martin Gaite envisions life
within a world besieged. This, her finest work, explores the back room of memory 
with a quiet but irresistible power.

Carmen Martín Gaite (8 December 1925 – 22 July 2000) was one of Spain's leading
novelists. She is the author of numerous works of fiction and criticism, including 
Variable Clouds and, most recently, The Farewell Angel. The Back Room was the 
first of her novels to appear in Spain after the death of Franco, and the first of her 
novels to be translated into English. In 1978 it was awarded Spain's National Prize 
for Literature. She also wrote screenplays. Born in Salamanca, over the course of 
her life she won various awards, including the Prince of Asturias Awards in 1988, the
Award Premio Castilla y León de las Letras in 1992, and the Premio Acebo de 
Honor awarded to her life work. She was married to fellow writer Rafael Sánchez 
Ferlosio.
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Martinez Moreno, Carlos. El Infierno. Columbia. 1988. Readers International. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0930523474. Translated from the 
Spanish by Ann Wright. 266 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 10422. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - EL INFIERNO, the author's tenth and last work of fiction
was published originally in Mexico in 1981, with this edition being the first of his 
novels to appear in English. When this was published earlier in Uruguay it won the
Ministry of Culture prize from the democratic government. The story, or novel, EL 
INFIERNO chronicles the rise and fall of Uruguay's Tupamaro urban guerrillas, and
as democracy re-established a hold on the southern cone of Latin America, the 
guerrillas and the decade of state terror that followed were just being fully assessed,
with this controversial novel being considered an important document in this debate.
Set in a 1970s Uruguay that evokes Dante's Hades, EL INFIERNO is a collage of 
stories about people caught up in political turmoil. Martinez Moreno, both the Virgil 
and Dante of this living Inferno, tells the stories he learned working as a lawyer 
defending political prisoners: stories of bankers and military advisers, their 
kidnappers, the desparecidos and their families, army officers, and innocent 
bystanders.

Carlos Martinez Moreno (September 1, 1917, Colonia del Sacramento, Uruguay - 
February 21, 1986, Mexico City, Mexico) was a writer, journalist and Uruguayan 
lawyer. His childhood was spent in Cologne, then in Melo, and finally in Montevideo.
At age 19 he entered the Law School of the University of the Republic and 
graduated in 1948. In 1949, he was appointed Public Defender for civil and criminal
matters. Although Carlos Martinez Moreno was a renowned criminal defense 
attorney, he also developed a reputation as an important writer. At the age of 20, he
was a theatrical critic, first for El País and El Diario, and then in 1942 for the weekly
Marcha. His first stories were published in a variety of student magazines, and later 
in Mundo Uruguayo. Most of the stories were published under the pseudonym of 
Alejandro Tour.
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Martinez, Tomas Eloy. The Peron Novel. New York. 1988. Pantheon Books. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0394558383. Translated from the 
Spanish by Asa Zatz. 359 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration by Julian Allen. 
Jacket design by Louise Fili. Inventory # 33765. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THE PERÓN NOVEL tells the story of the return home 
from exile of Argentina’s most charismatic and enigmatic leader. Perón dominated 
Arqentinian political and public life for over thirty years. But by June 20, 1973, the 
day of his flight home to resume power, the general is biologically and mentally in 
decline, ‘an old vegetarian lion.’ Tomás Eloy Martinez makes us witness to the 
macabre situation of a tyrant losing control over his own life and mind in the same 
way that he is losing control over the forces in his own camp, becoming the prey of 
his own henchmen. Somewhere between fact and fiction, THE PERON NOVEL is ‘a
novel where everything is true.’ The book makes use of real names and events 
(Mario Vargas Llosa told Martinez that if he didn’t use real names, no one would 
believe him), masterfully juxtaposed with newspaper articles, memoirs, interviews, 
and purely fanciful writing. The cast of characters includes Evita’s body lying in state
in the attic, Perón’s third wife (an ex-go-qo dancer dressed up to look like [vita), a 
witch doctor who also happens to be Perón’s closest advisor, communists, 
anarchists, Peronists, and the Virgin Mary. The end result is a revealing portrait of 
an intriguing personality, a suspenseful political thriller, and a wonderfully readable
work of fiction from a major new voice of Latin America.

Tomás Eloy Martínez (July 16, 1934 – January 31, 2010) was an Argentine 
journalist and writer. Born in San Miguel de Tucumán, Martínez obtained a degree in
Spanish and Latin American literature from the University of Tucumán, and an MA at
the University of Paris. From 1957 to 1961 he was a film critic in Buenos Aires for 
the La Nación newspaper, and he then was editor in chief (1962-69) of the 
magazine Primera Plana. From 1969 to 1970 he worked as a reporter in Paris. In 
1969 Martínez interviewed former Argentine President Juan Domingo Perón, who 
was exiled in Madrid. These interviews were the basis for two of his more celebrated
novels: La Novela de Perón (1985) and Santa Evita (1995).
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Martinez, Tomas Eloy. The Tango Singer. New York. 2006. Bloomsbury Books. 1st
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket With A Small Tear Mark On The Front 
Cover. 1582346011. Translated from the Spanish by Anne McLean. 248 pages. 
hardcover. Inventory # 37438. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A hypnotic novel in which an American student’s quest to
find the greatest living tango singer leads him deep into the labyrinth of Argentina’s 
past. It is 2001, and inflation is spiraling out of control in Argentina as Bruno 
Cadogan, an American graduate student specializing in Borges, arrives in Buenos 
Aires. Cadogan is on the trail of Julio Martel, an elusive tango singer rumored to be
even better than Carlos Gardel, the greatest singer of the 1920s and ‘30s. Martel 
has never recorded and his strange, powerful performances, at seemingly arbitrary 
sites around the city, are always unannounced. Cadogan finds lodging in a boarding
house rumored to be the setting of the famous Borges story ‘The Aleph,’ and soon 
finds himself drawn into the tangle of legends surrounding the singer’s life. As the 
economic tension grows and the city hovers on the verge of riots, Bruno begins to 
believe that Martel’s increasingly rare performances are in fact far from random—
that they instead form a map of the darkest moments in the city’s past.

Tomás Eloy Martínez (July 16, 1934 – January 31, 2010) was an Argentine 
journalist and writer. Born in San Miguel de Tucumán, Martínez obtained a degree in
Spanish and Latin American literature from the University of Tucumán, and an MA at
the University of Paris. From 1957 to 1961 he was a film critic in Buenos Aires for 
the La Nación newspaper, and he then was editor in chief (1962-69) of the 
magazine Primera Plana. From 1969 to 1970 he worked as a reporter in Paris. In 
1969 Martínez interviewed former Argentine President Juan Domingo Perón, who 
was exiled in Madrid. These interviews were the basis for two of his more celebrated
novels: La Novela de Perón (1985) and Santa Evita (1995).
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Martorell, Joanot and De Glaba, Marti Joan. Tirant Lo Blanc. New York. 1984. 
Schocken Books. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 
0805238522. Translated from the Catalan by David H. Rosenthal. 642 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket design by Jane Byers Bierhorst. Jacket illustration courtesy of The
Pierpont Morgan Library, manuscript 775, folio 277v. The illustration depicts a duel 
between Felip Boyl and the English Knight John Astley. Endpaper map by Catherine
Stock. Inventory # 2492. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Here is a recovered Renaissance classic, a Catalan 
novel of chivalry done into English for the first time by a gifted poet and translator. 
Cervantes singles out TIRANT LO BLANC for very special praise in DON QUIXOTE-
in the scene in which the don’s friends, eager to save his sanity, are making a 
bonfire of the romances of chivalry which have constituted his sole intellectual and 
spiritual nourishment, Cervantes makes a pointed exception of this work, putting into
the mouth of a character the suggestion that the book deserves to remain in print 
throughout the ages. So it has-and now it can be read in David H. Rosenthal’s lively
English. TIRANT LO BLANC presents the life of the Renaissance nobility: politics, 
lovemaking, and war. The hero participates in all these activities with a great deal of
dash and good humor, there is much excellent conversation along the way, and by 
the time the story has come to its satisfying conclusion, the modern reader is 
convinced that life was quite as complex 500 years ago as it is today-and, for the 
European nobility, perhaps a good deal more entertaining.

Joanot Martorell (Valencia, 1410ca – 1465) was a Valencian knight and the author 
of the novel Tirant lo Blanch, written in the Valencian vernacular (Martorell calls it 
vulgar llengua valenciana) and published at Valencia in 1490. It deals with the 
adventures of a knight in the Byzantine Empire.
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Maruya, Saiichi. A Mature Woman. Tokyo. 1995. Kodansha. 1st American Edition. 
Very Good in Dustjacket. 4770018649. Translated from the Japanese by Dennis 
Keene. 322 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 43277. $35

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A big new novel by a writer Anthony Burgess hailed as 'a
major comic novelist', A Mature Woman was first published in Japanese in 1993 and
sold almost half a million copies before the year's end. A film version of it was also a
box office hit. As usual, the author takes a serious theme and serves it up in a highly
entertaining form. The central character is a bright, attractive, and strong-willed 
single woman working in the male-dominated environment of a major daily 
newspaper. One of her editorials angers a powerful supporter of the ruling political 
party; the government puts pressure on her through the newspaper; and the woman
retaliates, using a network of friends and relatives—including an actress who was 
once closely involved with the prime minister, and a fellow journalist with writer's 
block—to defend herself. The result is a slyly accurate picture of contemporary 
Japan that not only tells us about the role of women there in the 1990s, and about 
bribery and coercion at the highest levels of society, but treats us to the sort of 
brilliant gossip that makes a good novel great fun to read. "A first-rate piece of 
writing, penned with skill and style." - Kenzaburo Oe, 1994 Nobel Prize winner.

Saiichi Maruya (August 27, 1925-October 13, 2012) was an award-winning and 
highly popular novelist, translator, and critic. He was born in the town of Tsuruoka, 
Japan in 1925, and was conscripted into the army at the age of nineteen during 
World War II. His novel SINGULAR REBELLION was published in English in 1986 to
critical acclaim, with the New York Times Review celebrating it for being ‘funny, light
on its feet, and providing exceptional insight into the ways of the Japanese.’ 
Maruya’s translation of James Joyce’s ULYSSES is considered the definitive 
Japanese edition. He lived in Tokyo.
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Maruya, Saiichi. Grass For My Pillow. New York. 2002. Columbia University Press. 
1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0231126581. Translated from the 
Japanese by Dennis Keene. 345 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Linda 
Secondari. Jacket image: Atomic Bomb. Inventory # 34608. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Set in Japan during and after the Second World War, 
GRASS FOR MY PILLOW is the story of Shokichi Hamada, a conscientious objector
who dodges military service by simply disappearing from society, taking to the 
country as an itinerant peddler until the end of the war in 1945. Twenty years later, 
Hamada works as a clerk at a conservative university, his war resistance a dark 
secret of the past that present-day events force into the light, confronting him with 
unexpected consequences of his refusal to conform. Maruya’s masterpiece is an 
unusual story of a deeply taboo subject in twentieth-century Japanese society: 
resistance to the draft in World War II. First published in Japanese in 1966, this 
debut novel by the critically acclaimed author of SINGULAR REBELLION creates an
unparalleled portrait of a man at odds with his society, and with himself.

Saiichi Maruya (August 27, 1925-October 13, 2012) was an award-winning and 
highly popular novelist, translator, and critic. He was born in the town of Tsuruoka, 
Japan in 1925, and was conscripted into the army at the age of nineteen during 
World War II. His novel SINGULAR REBELLION was published in English in 1986 to
critical acclaim, with the New York Times Review celebrating it for being ‘funny, light
on its feet, and providing exceptional insight into the ways of the Japanese.’ 
Maruya’s translation of James Joyce’s ULYSSES is considered the definitive 
Japanese edition. He lived in Tokyo.
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Maruya, Saiichi. Rain in the Wind: Four Stories. Tokyo. 1990. Kodansha. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0870119400. Translated from the 
Japanese by Dennis Keene. 234 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 14184. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A middle-aged businessman reliving a murderous punch-
up that happened in his youth; a chatterbox bar girl cheerfully describing her 
involvement in a customer’s fantasy life; a novelist puzzling over an obsession with 
tree shadows; and a scholar dabbling irresponsibly in the biography of a famous 
modern poet. This is the rich and varied world into which you are invited, a world of
only half-solved puzzles for its inhabitants: the scholar, for example, discovers a 
tragedy in his own past in place of the impersonal facts he sought; the novelist, in 
his search for the origins of his strange preoccupation, encounters a woman who 
improbably claims to be his mother. It is a world of brilliant surfaces: satirical, at 
times to the point of parody; incisive, at times to the point of cruelty. A world also of 
sudden depths, the mind at last confronting truths it prefers not to acknowledge. 
These two short stories and two novellas (‘Tree Shadows’ was awarded the 1988 
Kawabata Prize) make up the second volume of Maruya’s fiction to appear in 
English. His novel was acclaimed internationally as ‘a superb piece of urban fiction.’
This new collection should serve both to confirm his reputation and to give readers a
better idea of the scope of his writing.

Saiichi Maruya (August 27, 1925-October 13, 2012) was an award-winning and 
highly popular novelist, translator, and critic. He was born in the town of Tsuruoka, 
Japan in 1925, and was conscripted into the army at the age of nineteen during 
World War II. His novel SINGULAR REBELLION was published in English in 1986 to
critical acclaim, with the New York Times Review celebrating it for being ‘funny, light
on its feet, and providing exceptional insight into the ways of the Japanese.’ 
Maruya’s translation of James Joyce’s ULYSSES is considered the definitive 
Japanese edition. He lived in Tokyo
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Maruya, Saiichi. Singular Rebellion. Tokyo. 1986. Kodansha. 1st American Edition.
Very Good in Dustjacket. 0870117637. Translated from the Japanese by Dennis 
Keene. 412 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration by Hoitsu Sakai. Inventory # 2756.
$17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A brilliant--and internationally acclaimed--novel about a
man abandoning the comforts of middle-aged convention for life with a sexy, 
feckless model half his age, and the company of her grandmother, fresh out of jail 
for murder.

Saiichi Maruya (August 27, 1925-October 13, 2012) was an award-winning and 
highly popular novelist, translator, and critic. He was born in the town of Tsuruoka, 
Japan in 1925, and was conscripted into the army at the age of nineteen during 
World War II. His novel SINGULAR REBELLION was published in English in 1986 to
critical acclaim, with the New York Times Review celebrating it for being ‘funny, light
on its feet, and providing exceptional insight into the ways of the Japanese.’ 
Maruya’s translation of James Joyce’s ULYSSES is considered the definitive 
Japanese edition. He lived in Tokyo.
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Masson, Rene. Cage of Darkness. New York. 1951. Knopf. 1st American Edition. 
Previous Owner’s Name Penned in Front, Otherwise Very Good in Slightly Worn 
Dustjacket. Translated from the French by Constantine FitzGibbon. 266 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket design by Karov. Inventory # 43272. $35

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This is a tense, laconic story of the back alleys of Paris 
and their obsessed and implacable young criminals. It tells of a gang of street 
urchins led by a bitter girl whose brother has been sentenced to death for murder. 
The gang kidnaps a rich boy and holds him for ransom in a dark cellar. Cowering 
and abused, young Cric endures their insults and listens, with fright and fascination,
to their hideous professional secrets. The boy's rescue depends upon an elderly 
private detective who, raking among his sorrowful memories, understands the 
motives of these terrible children—children nurtured on and the twisted wisdom of 
the streets. From his first meeting with Fleur, the gang leader, in a filthy café, the 
white-haired detective proceeds with weary, pitying patience. The trail leads through
squalling, polyglot streets into a slum tenement whose hopeless inhabitants pose for
pornographic photographs, hide stolen goods, wrap cheap caramels. There, in that 
ominous, dead-end world, an odd wry tenderness touches Fleur's heart and brings 
this face drama to its necessary end. A triumph of realistic fiction.

Rene Masson was born at Albi (Tarn) in 1922. He had, he says, a happy, uneventful
childhood and an adolescence less tranquil because it was mixed up with war. He 
married in 1944 and has one son. He has taught in Paris, and in Corsica. His first 
book, Aux gendarmes et aux voleurs (which might be translated as With the Cops 
and Robbers) won him the 1947 Prix Stendhal. He has published two short novels in
addition to Cage of Darkness, and has translated some Graham Greene into 
French. He lists as writers he enjoys: Dickens, Faulkner, Mauriac, Queneau, 
Simenon, and Chandler. He likes popular songs (he has written some) and the 
movies. Among his possessions are three manuscripts he wrote between the ages 
of seven and twelve. Of these he says: "Nobody else will ever see them, but I have 
the greatest admiration for them."
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Mastretta, Angeles. Lovesick. New York. 1997. Riverhead Books. Uncorrected 
Proof. Very Good in Wrappers. 1573220620. Translated from the Spanish by 
Margaret Sayers Peden. 292 pages. paperback. Inventory # 23701. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A charmed young woman with the good fortune to have 
been born into a privileged, freethinking class of fin-de-siecle Puebla society, Emilia
Sauri is the product of a family of progressive eccentrics: Diego, her father, is a 
Mayan curandero equally fluent in his knowledge of folk remedies and European 
medicine, and possessed of an incurable addiction to armchair politics; Josefa, her
mother, is Diego's perfect counterpart - a devoted wife with a passion for the novels
of Zola, an aversion to politics, and a soup to cure every form of emotional distress;
and her aunt, Milagros, is a beautiful, fiery radical who leaves a string of heartbroken
lovers in her wake rather than relinquish an ounce of her prized independence. It is
Milagros, most of all, who schools Emilia in the way of the world, the art of politics, 
and the wars of the heart. Emilia's heart is captured early on by her childhood 
playmate Daniel Cuenca - Milagros's godson and the son of a gentlemanly doctor 
whose weekly salons provide genteel covers for Puebla's activists and intellectuals.
As his country is drawn into a civil war, Daniel heeds the call of his party and takes 
off after whomever he believes the most promising leader of the moment, beginning
a series of brutal partings and passionate reunions that leave Emilia feeling 
abandoned, angry, and in spite of herself, ever more ardent. Emilia discovers her 
own gift for healing and pursues the study of medicine, learning the mysterious 
science of herbs in her father's apothecary, apprenticing with Dr. Cuenca, and later,
traveling north to Chicago to receive her formal training. It is during one of Daniel's 
prolonged absences that Emilia meets Antonio Zavalza, a physician who returns to
Puebla to open a small hospital with his inherited wealth. Working side by side, 
Emilia and Dr. Zavalza fall in love, to no one's surprise, as Zavalza has been smitten
with Emilia since he first heard the sound of her voice and has been a patient and 
steadfast suitor.

Ángeles Mastretta (born October 9, 1949, in Puebla) is a Mexican author and 
journalist. She is well known for creating inspirational female characters and fictional
pieces that reflect the social and political realities of Mexico in her life.
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Matto de Turner, Clorinda. Torn From the Nest. New York. 1998. Oxford University
Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0195110056. Edited & With A
Foreword and Chronology by Antonio Cornejo Polar. Translated from the Spanish by
John H. R. Polt. Library of Latin America series. 174 pages. hardcover. Jacket 
design by Kathleen M. Lynch. Jacket painting by Johann Rugendas, 'View in the 
Environs of Lima.'. Inventory # 29466. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In this tragic tale, Clorinda Matto de Turner explores the 
relationship between the landed gentry and the indigenous peoples of the Andean 
mountain communities. While unfolding as a love story rife with secrets and dashed
hopes, Torn from the Nest in fact reveals a deep and destructive class disparity, and
criticizes the Catholic clergy for blatant corruption. When Lucia and Don Fernando 
Mann settle in the small hamlet of Killac, the young couple become advocates for 
the local Indians who are being exploited and oppressed by their priest and governor
and by the gentry allied with these two. Considered meddling outsiders, the couple
meet violent resistance from the village leaders, who orchestrate an assault on their
house and pursue devious and unfair schemes to keep the Indians subjugated. After
a romance blossoms between a member of the gentry and the peasant girl that 
Lucia and Don Fernando have adopted, a dreadful secret prevents their marriage 
and brings to a climax the novel’s exposure of degradation. TORN FROM THE 
NEST was first published in Peru in 1889 amidst much enthusiasm and outrage. 
This fresh translation-the first since 1904-preserves one of Peru’s most distinctive 
and compelling voices. Clorinda Matto de Turner was a major literary figure in 
nineteenth-century Peru. She was a crucial figure in the shift from Romanticism to 
Naturalism in Peru.

Clorinda Matto de Turner (11 September 1852 in Cusco – 25 October 1909) was a 
Peruvian writer who lived during the early years of Latin American independence. 
Her own independence inspired women throughout the region as her writings 
sparked controversy in her own culture.
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Maupassant, Guy de. Bel-Ami. New York. 1975. Penguin Books. Reprinted Penguin
Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Wrappers. 0140443150. 
Translated from the French & With An Introduction by Douglas Parmee. 416 pages.
paperback. The cover shows a detail of Louis Pascal by Henri de Toulouse-Lautrec,
in the Musée Toulouse-Lautrec, Albi (photo: Giraudon, Paris). Inventory # 43793. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Written when Maupassant was at the height of his 
powers, but already under sentence of death from syphilis, Bel-Ami explores the 
extremes of splendour and squalor, life and death. Georges Duroy, 'Bel-Ami', is a 
provincial determined to succeed in the corrupt Paris of the Third Republic. At first 
naive, he soon begins to understand the truth behind the scenes — the sleaziness,
manipulation and mediocrity which underlie the facade of elegant salons and 
tantalizing conversations — and learns that the exploitation of women and sex 
attains quicker results than mere talent and hard work. In this analysis of power and
its corrupting influence, Maupassant captures the shifting nuances of the Parisian 
belle époque and depicts every scene and every character with wit, sensitivity and 
humanity.

Henri René Albert Guy de Maupassant (5 August 1850 – 6 July 1893) was a popular
French writer, considered one of the fathers of the modern short story and one of the
form's finest exponents. Maupassant was a protégé of Flaubert and his stories are 
characterized by economy of style and efficient, effortless dénouements (outcomes).
Many are set during the Franco-Prussian War of the 1870s, describing the futility of
war and the innocent civilians who, caught up in events beyond their control, are 
permanently changed by their experiences. He wrote some 300 short stories, six 
novels, three travel books, and one volume of verse. His first published story, 'Boule
de Suif' ('Ball of Fat', 1880), is often considered his masterpiece.
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Maupassant, Guy de. Boule De Suif and Selected Stories. New York. 1964. 
Signet/New American Library. 1st Signet Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in
Wrappers. Newly Translated From The French By Andrew R. MacAndrew.Foreword
By Edward D. Sullivan. 285 pages. paperback. CD240. Inventory # 29162. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Maupassant is universally regarded as one of the true 
masters of the short story, unsurpassed in his swift economy of style and sense of 
narrative form. In this collection, - which ranges from 'Boule de Suif,' his first and 
most famous tale, to the stories that belong to his last great creative outpouring - the
reader is offered a sampling of. his finest work. These stories are set in farm, town, 
or city; their characters include grand ladies and prostitutes, peasants and 
aristocrats, workingmen and members of the bourgeoisie - but all are shaped by the
same intensity of vision. It is a vision that tears away the blinders of official morality;
a vision that accepts only the evidence of the senses; a vision that invests each of 
these tautly written tales with the force of truth. As Edward D. Sullivan writes: 
'[Maupassant's] dread of being deluded drove him to depict the world as it is and not
as it purports to be. People protect themselves with masks; society screens itself by
hypocrisy. The task of a writer, as he saw it, was to lift those masks and remove that
screen.'

Henri René Albert Guy de Maupassant (5 August 1850 – 6 July 1893) was a popular
French writer, considered one of the fathers of the modern short story and one of the
form's finest exponents.
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Maupassant, Guy de. Selected Short Stories. New York. 1987. Penguin Books. 
Reprinted Penguin Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn 
Wrappers. 014044243x. Translated from the French & With An Introduction by 
Roger Colet. 368 pages. paperback. The cover shows a detail from 'After the Bath' 
by Edgar Degas, in the Louvre, Paris. Inventory # 43792. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Ranging in subject from murder, adultery and war to the
simple pleasures of eating and drinking, Maupassant's short stories are his greatest
achievements. Before he died in an asylum at the age of forty-two, he had (helped 
by his friend and mentor, Flaubert) raised the art of story-telling to a pitch rarely 
equalled. Maupassant's instinctive insight into the vices and passions of 
'respectable' men and women is tempered by a sensual appreciation of the good 
things in life and a robust humour - qualities that resulted in his work being 
bowdlerized for the English speaking public of the day. The full flavour of his 
extraordinary talent is represented in this unexpurgated selection, which includes the
famous Boule de Suif, the story of a prostitute from Rouen; The Horla, a devastating
portrayal of madness; and Mouche, a nostalgic idyll recalling Maupassant's boating
days on the Seine.

Henri René Albert Guy de Maupassant (5 August 1850 – 6 July 1893) was a popular
French writer, considered one of the fathers of the modern short story and one of the
form's finest exponents. Maupassant was a protégé of Flaubert and his stories are 
characterized by economy of style and efficient, effortless dénouements (outcomes).
Many are set during the Franco-Prussian War of the 1870s, describing the futility of
war and the innocent civilians who, caught up in events beyond their control, are 
permanently changed by their experiences. He wrote some 300 short stories, six 
novels, three travel books, and one volume of verse. His first published story, 'Boule
de Suif' ('Ball of Fat', 1880), is often considered his masterpiece.
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Menander. The Dyskolos. New York. 1996. Meridian/New American Library. 1st 
Meridian Paperback Printing. Very Good in Wrappers. 0452008654. Translated from
the Greek, With An Introduction & Notes by Carroll Moulton. 72 pages. paperback. 
Cover: Megan Greig. Inventory # 32184. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - DYSKOLOS (Greek: translated as The Grouch, The 
Misanthrope, The Curmudgeon, or Old Cantankerous) is an Ancient Greek comedy
by Menander, the only one of his plays, or of the whole New Comedy, that has 
survived in all but complete form. It was first presented at the Lenaian festival in 317
-16 BC, where it won Menander first prize. Long known through fragmentary 
quotations, a papyrus manuscript of the complete Dyskolos dating to the third 
century was recovered and published in 1957.

Menander (c. 341/42 – c. 290 BC) was a Greek dramatist and the best-known 
representative of Athenian New Comedy. He was the author of more than a hundred
comedies, and took the prize at the Lenaia festival eight times. His record at the City
Dionysia is unknown but may well have been similarly spectacular. One of the most
popular writers of antiquity, his work was lost in the Middle Ages and is known in 
modernity in highly fragmentary form, much of which was discovered in the 20th 
century. Only one play, Dyskolos, has survived almost entirely.
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Menendez, Miguel Angel. Nayar. New York. 1942. Farrar & Rinehart. 1st American
Edition. Scuff Marks On Front Endpaper Where Bookplate Used To Be, Otherwise 
Very Good. No Dustjacket. Translated from the Spanish by Angel Flores. 277 pages.
hardcover. Inventory # 18892. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - NAYAR, one of the winners of the Latin American Prize
Novel Contest, is written by a Mexican about a part of Mexico and a kind of Mexican
life that is unknown to Americans north of the Rio Grande. Nayarit is a province on 
the western coast of Mexico, smaller than most of the others and covered largely by
dense jungle. This novel is the story of the flight of two men through the jungles of 
Nayarit, a flight that has as its goal rest and retribution. In the village of San Blas 
where Ramón Cordoba lived there was a tyrant who ground down and oppressed 
the hard-working men who drew their livelihood from the soil. This man was a 
corrupt judge. Ramón, one day, found him making love to his wife and he killed him
with one swift blow of a machete. Thereupon Ramón was an outcast and a hunted
man. With the only friend he had, Enrique Salerit, a small government official, 
Ramón took flight. Their journey took them through swamps and across rivers, 
plains, and hills and always the thick, heavy, jungles. Here is a book about Mexico, 
its people, its plain things, and its country, written as W. H. Hudson might have 
written it had he been a Mexican. Seen from the inside, this is the story of two men’s
wanderings and of the powerful and simple mysteries the forests reveal to those 
who live in them. Every Latin American republic, with the exception of Uruguay 
whose entry arrived too late, was represented in the contest.

Miguel Angel Menéndez (January 11, 1904, Izamal, Mexico - June 24, 1982, Mexico
City, Mexico) was born in the province of Yucatan, but as a very young man he went
to Mexico City to become a newspaper reporter. He was also active in both the 
political and financial worlds of Mexico and held several important governmental 
offices. Miguel Angel Menéndez wrote several very well-received volumes of poetry,
NAYAR was his first novel.
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Merimee, Prosper. Carmen/Colomba. Baltimore. 1965. Penguin Books. 1st Penguin
Classic Paperback Edition. Previous Owner's Name Penned in Front, Otherwise 
Very Good in Wrappers. Translated from the French & With An Introduction by 
Edward Marielle. 251 pages. paperback. L168. The cover shows a painting by 
Hubert Robert, 'La Robe', in the Musee des Beaux Arts de Pau. Inventory # 31758.
$6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In CARMEN and COLOMBA Prosper Merimee created 
two of the most flamboyant and passionate women of world fiction. COLOMAB 
(1840) was inspired by his acquaintance with a Corsican mother and her daughter: 
this somber story of a young girl obsessed with a family vendetta is an exact 
miniature of Corsican pride, with its rigid loyalty to an ancient code. CARMEN (1845)
is the poignant story on which Bizet based his opera. Thief, Prostitute, and liar she
may be: but Carmen, the fascinating Spanish gypsy, remains one of modern 
literature’s noblest and most tragic heroines.

Prosper Mérimée (September 28, 1803 – September 23, 1870) was a French 
dramatist, historian, archaeologist, and short story writer. He is perhaps best known
for his novella Carmen, which became the basis of Bizet's opera Carmen.
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Middleton, Christopher (editor). German Writing Today. Baltimore. 1967. Penguin 
Books. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 238 pages. paperback. 2613.
Cover design by John Sewell. Inventory # 41478. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Foreigners still begin at Calais. for most English-
speaking readers. Air travel and telstar may have reduced distances but how many
of us, despite the speed of modern communications, can name the dominant literary
figures of contemporary European, African, or American countries? Or are familiar 
with what is being thought or written in these areas? We are isolated. And 
complacent. This new Penguin series is designed to break this sound-barrier of 
inertia, language, culture, and tradition. German Writing Today contains, in 
translation, poetry, prose, and drama written during the past fifteen years by the best
writers in the German language. These include: Hans Arp, Ingeborg Bachmann, 
Paul Celan, Günter Eich, Günter Grass, Helmut Heissenbüttel, Ernst Jandl, Karl 
Krolow, Wolfdietrich Schnurre, Peter Weiss.

Christopher Middleton (10 June 1926 – 29 November 2015) was a British poet and 
translator, especially of German literature. He was born John Christopher Middleton
in Truro, Cornwall, in 1926. Following four years' service in the Royal Air Force, he 
studied at Merton College, Oxford, matriculating in 1948. He then held academic 
positions at the University of Zürich and King's College London. In 1966 he took up a
position as Professor of Germanic Languages & Literature at the University of 
Texas, Austin, retiring in 1998. Middleton has published translations of Robert 
Walser, Nietzsche, Hölderlin, Goethe, Gert Hofmann and many others. He has 
received various awards, including the Geoffrey Faber Memorial Prize and the 
Schlegel-Tieck Prize for translation. Middleton married Mary Freer in 1953; they had
two daughters and a son. They divorced in 1969. Middleton died on 29 November 
2015.
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Milosz, Czeslaw. A Treatise On Poetry. New York. 2001. Ecco Press. 1st American
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0060185244. Translated from the Polish by the 
Author & Robert Hass. 125 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Angela Voulangas. 
Inventory # 15488. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The Nobel Prize-winning poet Czeslaw Milosz began his
remarkable A TREATISE ON POETRY in the winter of 1955 and finished it in the 
spring of 1956. It was published originally in parts in the Polish émigré journal 
Kultura. Now it is available in English for the first time in this expert translation by the
award-winning American poet Robert Hass. A TREATISE ON POETRY is a great 
poem about some of the most terrible events in the twentieth century. Divided into 
four sections, the poem begins at the end of the nineteenth century as a comedy of
manners and moves with a devastating momentum through World War I to the 
horror of World War II. Then it takes on directly and plainly the philosophical abyss 
into which the European cultures plunged. ‘Author's Notes’ on the poem appear at 
the end of the volume. A stunning literary composition, these notes stand alone as 
brilliant miniature portraits that magically re-create the lost world of prewar Europe.
A TREATISE ON POETRY evokes the European twentieth century, its comedy and 
terror and grief, with the force and expressiveness of a great novel. A tone poem to
a lost time, a harrowing requiem for the century's dead, and a sober meditation on 
history, consciousness, and art: here is a masterwork that confronts the meaning of 
the twentieth century with a directness and vividness that are without parallel.

Czeslaw Milosz was born in Lithuania in 1911. His books of poetry in English include
The Collected Poems, 1931-1987, UNATTAINABLE EARTH, THE SEPARATE 
NOTEBOOKS, PROVINCES, BELLS IN WINTER, and SELECTED POEMS. He 
was a member of the American Academy and Institute of Arts and Letters and was 
awarded the Nobel Prize for Literature in 1980.
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Milosz, Czeslaw. Emperor of the Earth: Modes of Eccentric Vision. Berkeley. 1977.
University Of California Press. 1st American Edition. Previous Owner's Name 
Penned in Front, Otherwise Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 0520033027. 
Some sections of the present volume were written in English and some in Polish. 
Those written in Polish were translated by the author & Lillian Vallee, Richard 
Lourie, Stanley H. Wallace, Waclaw Lednicki, & Reuel K. Wislon. 253 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket design by John E. Johnson, Jr. Inventory # 16908. $45

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The volume as a whole is distinguished for its 
combination of intellectual inquiry and the personal reflective quality which is 
Milosz’s hallmark. This stimulating collection of essays, mostly concerned with 
subjects taken from Slavic literatures, is at once scholarly and reflective in a fashion
that has become quite rare. The volume opens with a true story, which is a 
confession of the author’s remorse based on conflict with French intellectuals. 
‘Science Fiction and the Coming of the Antichrist’ concerns Vladimir Solovyov. 
‘Krasifiski’s Retreat’ is another return to the author’s student readings which 
attempts to determine how a Polish romantic poet could write in 1833 a drama on 
the approaching world revolution. ‘On Pasternak Soberly’ is a polemic, not unrelated
to the author’s practice as a poet, with certain poetics of our century represented 
perfectly by the oeuvre of this Russian poet. ‘On Modern Russian Literature and the
West’ raises the old issue of two perspectives radically opposed to one another. 
‘The Importance of Simone Weil’ is a tribute to a thinker who pushed to an extreme
her disagreement with ‘the world’ and the powers that rule over it ‘Shestov or the 
Purity of Despair’ is about a great Russian philosopher akin to Simone Well in his 
refusal to assuage the unbearable character of human existence with vain 
consolations, but the essay also recalls a desperate young woman in Paris who took
great comfort in his books. ‘Swedenborg and Dostoevsky’ is the outcome of 
reflections on the great Swede who has been maligned and often treated as a 
madman - though not by Dostoevsky. The name in the next title — ‘On Thomas 
Mayne Reid’ — does not say anything to the public, and the author relates who he 
was, how he discovered him in his childhood, and why he is known in Slavic 
countries. ‘Joseph Conrad’s Father’ sketches the biography of a poet and 
revolutionary and also throws some light upon the fate of the hero of the last 
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Milosz, Czeslaw. Legends of Modernity: Essays & Letters From Occupied Poland, 
1942-1943. New York. 2005. Farrar Straus Giroux. 1st American Edition. Spine 
Slightly Cocked Inside Back, Otherwise Very Good in Dustjacket. 0374184992. 
Translated from the Polish by Madeline G. Levine. Introduction by Jaroslaw Anders.
269 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Megan Wilson. Inventory # 37901. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - LEGENDS OF MODERNITY, now available in English 
for the first time, brings together some of Nobel laureate Czeslaw Milosz’s early 
essays and letters, composed in German-occupied Warsaw during the winter of 
1942-1943. As relevant today as when they were written, the essays collected in this
volume record the young Milosz’s attempt to answer the question, ‘Why did the 
European spirit succumb to such a devastating fiasco?’ Half a century later, when 
Legends of Modernity saw its first publication in Poland, Milosz said: ‘If everything 
inside you is agitation, hatred, and despair, write measured, perfectly calm 
sentences.’ That concept is applied in these essays to an extended analysis of what
Milosz sees as the inevitable consequences of specific notions as represented in the
writings of Defoe, Stendhal, Balzac, William James, Gide, and Stanislaw Ignacy 
Witkiewicz, among others. While the essays here reflect a ‘perfect calm,’ the 
accompanying contemporaneous exchange of letters between Milosz and Jerzy 
Andrzejewski expresses the raw feelings of ‘agitation, hatred, and despair,’ as 
experienced by these two close friends struggling to understand the proximate 
causes of this debacle of Western civilization, and the relevance, if any, of the 
teachings of the Catholic Church. Passionate, poignant, and compelling, LEGENDS
OF MODERNITY provides deeply moving insight into the mind and emotions of one
of the greatest writers of our time.

Czesław Miłosz (30 June 1911 – 14 August 2004) was a Polish-American poet, 
prose writer, translator, and diplomat. Regarded as one of the great poets of the 
20th century, he won the 1980 Nobel Prize in Literature.
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Milosz, Czeslaw. Provinces: Poems 1987-1991. New York. 1991. Ecco Press. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0880013176. Translated from the Polish
by The Author & Robert Hass. 72 pages. hardcover. Back cover photo Dennis Wile.
Inventory # 15780. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In PROVINCES, his first book of poetry since THE 
COLLECTED POEMS (1988), Nobel Prizewinner Czeslaw Milosz, with characteristic
vigor and clear-sightedness, continues his investigations into the themes that have 
absorbed his work from the beginning - most importantly, the struggle to give 
expression and meaning to the seeming incomprehensibility of our experience. 
Milosz, from the perspective of his mature years, meditates on youth and mortality 
and the redemptive powers of language and imagination in poems that pulse and 
shimmer with the elemental — fire, earth, ocean, wind, and clouds — and that are 
populated with biblical characters, writers, artists, and scientists. He renews and 
deepens his poetic explorations as he journeys across the borders that hazily 
delineate past and present, sensual and philosophical, contemporary and classical,
visiting monuments to posterity — libraries and museums — as well as fleeting, 
though no less consequential, moments from his earlier years. With a prodigious 
summoning of resources, he writes with the vitality of a man coming to terms with 
his own life, whose meaningful existence depends on the ability to find solace in 
compassion and beauty, to allow memory to bridge the barriers of time, and to 
account for the inherent deficiencies of philosophy and our too-human gods. With 
his trademark clarity and intensity, Milosz examines, challenges, and often rejects 
religious and artistic consolation until finally it is only the poetic voice itself that is 
capable of reconciling ‘the inborn and the perpetual desire. for a God-like domain’ 
with that which ‘lurks in the very brushwood of existence. steel-gray nothingness.’ At
an age when most poets have left their major work behind them, Milosz vigorously 
continues to break new ground. Perhaps it is the nature of his theme — what it 
means, finally, to be human — that makes age and experience so durable and 
enabling a muse, and Provinces his finest book to date.

Czesław Miłosz (30 June 1911 – 14 August 2004) was a Polish-American poet, 
prose writer, translator, and diplomat. Regarded as one of the great poets of the 
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Milosz, Czeslaw. Road-side Dog. New York. 1998. Farrar Straus Giroux. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0374251290. Translated from the Polish
by The Author and Robert Haas. 208 pages. hardcover. Jacket art by Brian Cronin.
Jacket design by Rodrigo Corral. Inventory # 26092. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘I went on a journey in order to acquaint myself with my 
province, in a two-horse wagon with a lot of fodder and a tin bucket rattling in the 
back. I have been thinking not only of the people who lived there once but also of 
the generations of dogs accompanying them in their everyday bustle, and one night
—I don't know where it came from—in a pre-dawn sleep, that funny and tender 
phrase composed itself: a road-side dog.’ In this memorable collection of poems and
essays, aphorisms and anecdotes, Czeslaw Milosz addresses a wide range of 
topics with extraordinary insight and a wry sense of humor. From reflections on 
youth and beauty to meditations on growing old, from thoughts on this century's dark
history to the poet’s place at this stage, Milosz reveals an inimitable gift for 
observation in simple, beautiful prose. He ponders falling in love, the illogic of life, 
the belief in one’s own superiority ‘achieved by looking at the accomplishments of 
others as if through a reverse telescope.’ He marvels at the ‘infinite richness’ of 
‘earthly things,’ yet decries affectation and vanity. He ponders the sex of poetry, and
finds himself awestruck by the power of speech. Remarkable for its brevity, 
spontaneity, and generosity of spirit, ROAD-SIDE DDOG is one of the most 
engaging works to date from one of our greatest living poets.

Czesław Miłosz (30 June 1911 – 14 August 2004) was a Polish-American poet, 
prose writer, translator, and diplomat. Regarded as one of the great poets of the 
20th century, he won the 1980 Nobel Prize in Literature.
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Milosz, Czeslaw. Unattainable Earth. New York. 1986. Farrar Straus Giroux. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0880010983. Translated from the Polish
by The Author & Robert Hass. 141 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 98. $30

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In his first collection of new poems since receiving the 
Nobel prize for Literature in 1980, Czeslaw Milosz, with a playfulness and 
passionate restlessness of mind that are entirely characteristic, has changed the 
very idea of what a book of poetry can be. In Unattainable Earth, verse, prose 
poems, prose jottings, pensees, quotations, translations and even fragments from 
personal letters have been gathered into the shape of a writer’s notebook, where 
they form a sustained meditation on sexuality, language, the problems of belief, the 
life of the streets of cities and the mysterious annihilating power of time. And 
beneath all these motifs there is, finally, a single subject - the powerful desire to 
confront the ecstatic experience of life on earth. This is evident not only in Mr. 
Milosz’s own poems, but in the companion poems of Walt Whitman and D. H. 
Lawrence he was translating into Polish, which appear here returned to their original
English renewed by their rather surprising interplay with a contemporary text. The 
structure of UNATTAINABLE EARTH makes it possible for us to experience, with 
unusual intimacy, the play of this central obsession as the poet’s spirit and intellect
move among and strain against his themes. In this movement, the book perhaps 
resembles the poetic diaries of the Japanese, with their free sense of border 
crossings between poetry and prose - although Mr. Milosz’s sense of historical irony
and passion to understand are entirely European. ‘The core of the major themes of
Milosz’s poetry,’ Joseph Brodsky has said, ‘is the unbearable realization that a 
human being is unable to grasp his experience.’ In Unattainable Earth, there is a 
deepening of this theme, and as it is pursued the poet comes to certain 
understandings: if human experience is ungraspable, then the moments of 
tenderness between people, disappearing as they occur, are all the more precious 
and mysterious. This book, for all its range and sobriety and formal inventiveness 
and lyricism, seems, finally, to be a book of love poems, an elegy for and meditation
on the earthly paradise.

Czesław Miłosz (30 June 1911 – 14 August 2004) was a Polish-American poet, 
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Mimouni, Rachid. The Honor of the Tribe. New York. 1992. Morrow. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket With A Tear Mark On The Back 
Cover. 0688097464. Translated from the French by Joachim Neugroschel. 175 
pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Russell Gordon. Jacket illustration by Gerber 
Studio. Inventory # 33936. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In the small village of Zitouna, which lies far from the 
political upheavals that shake most of Algeria, an ageless, nameless man recounts 
the history of his people, to uphold the honor of his tribe. Content in their isolated, 
agrarian life structured by the oral traditions of their past, the villagers are surprised
and confused when a group of Westerners arrives to ‘liberate’ them from their 
primitive ways. Soon they watch in horror and disbelief as one of their own catapults
to power in the new destructive order imposed upon them. Retaining the last thread
of tradition, the narrator weaves ancestral anecdotes with present horrors as the 
fabric of the Islamic community is torn.

Rachid Mimouni (November 20, 1945 – February 12, 1995) was an Algerian writer, 
teacher and human rights activist. Rachid Mimouni was born into a family of 
peasants in Boudouaou (Alma), thirty kilometers east of Algiers. Mimouni studied 
science at the University of Algiers before becoming a teacher at the École 
supérieure du commerce (business school) in Algiers. He was president of the 
Kateb Yacine foundation and he also held the position of vice-president at Amnesty 
International. He fled Algeria for France in 1993 to escape the civil war and the 
assassinations of intellectuals. He died in Paris in 1995 of hepatitis. Mimouni wrote 
novels describing Algerian society in a realist style. His first two novels established 
him not only as Algeria’s leading writer, but as an important literary figure of the Arab
world at large (and, to some extent, of French-speaking people). He writes of the 
pain of decolonization with eloquence and courage, revealing to Westerners some of
the raw feeling that is behind the ongoing upheavals in Islamic lands.
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Miranda, Ana. Bay of All Saints and Every Conceivable Sin. New York. 1992. Viking
Press. Unrevised & Unpublished Proofs. Very Good in Wrappers. 0670834556. 
Translated from the Portuguese by Giovanni Pontiero. paperback. Inventory # 
16784. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A controversial political figure is assassinated. An 
investigation is ordered, questions asked, suspects taken into custody, and factions
gradually emerge, dividing and undermining an already fragile government. The 
story is not an unfamiliar one - it is as old as history itself. And yet the scenario 
continues to fascinate us. In Ana Miranda’s compelling and bewitching novel of 
seventeenth-century colonial Brazil the story of murder, rebellion, and revenge 
unwinds with all the intrigue and mastery of the best contemporary thriller. But 
added to this story are the indelible sights, sounds, and smells of a time and place 
where worlds collide: new and old, rich and poor, religious and secular, powerful and
weak. Fact blends seamlessly with fiction to bring to life the fetid back alley where 
Portuguese Captain General Teles de Menezes is brutally murdered; the luxurious 
antechamber where the province’s corrupt governor plots his revenge; a remote 
Jesuit monastery that harbors the conspirators; and the gaudy brothels which hold 
no distinction between treachery and loyalty. Finding himself in the center of the 
chaos, the ecclesiastical poet Gregório de Matos offers his own brand of social 
commentary. Witty, cunning, and biting, his writings deplore the rampant corruption
and hypocrisy he witnesses as well as the romance and sensuality of the world he 
inhabits. His accounts of his own insatiable lust and painful love of one elusive 
woman provide a tantalizing counterpoint to the mystery and danger in which he 
becomes hopelessly entangled. As we follow Gregório’s pursuit of truth and honesty
in a tainted world we learn more about the complex reality of Portugal’s conquest of 
the Americas than any history book could ever tell us.

Ana Miranda is a Brazilian poet and novelist born in Fortaleza, Ceará in 1951. She 
grew up in Brasilia and has lived in Rio de Janeiro since 1969. Her main work of 
note has been historical, including her award-winning 1989 novel A Boca do Inferno,
which was published in English in 1991.
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Mishima, Yukio. Acts of Worship: Seven Stories. Tokyo. 1989. Kodansha. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0870119370. Translated from the 
Japanese by John Bester. 205 pages. hardcover. Front jacket: detail of a 
photograph by Isao Suzuki (courtesy of the Tominari Photo Agency). Back jacket: 
photograph by Eiko Hosoe, from an album on Mishima entitled Barakei (1962). 
Inventory # 13111. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - When Mishima died a ritual death in November 1970, he
was only forty-five. He had written forty novels, eighteen plays, and twenty volumes
of short stories, and was nominated three times for the Nobel Prize. During his 
lifetime, he had seen almost all his major novels appear in English and other 
languages. An actor, a movie and theater director, he had also conducted a 
symphony orchestra, and become an accomplished swordsman and a muscle man.
The flamboyance of his life and the apparent fanaticism of his death have dominated
the public’s perception of his achievement. But now, twenty years later, it is time for
a reassessment, one that asks: does Mishima really have anything to offer the world
that is of lasting value when stripped of the sensationalism associated with his 
name? And the answer is provided in these seven stories, which are important for 
several reasons: Mishima is probably at his best in the shorter forms, and it is the 
flower of these that appears here for the first time in an English collection. They 
span his entire career. They are all consistently interesting as stories, and each has 
its own distinctive atmosphere. The psychological observation, particularly in what it
reveals of the turmoil of adolescence, is meticulous. There is great variety of mood-
from the semi-surrealistic to the historically romantic. The style, with its skillful 
blending of colors and surfaces, its carefully planned set pieces of description, 
shows Mishima in top form. And, unlike much of his compatriots’ fiction which can 
seem curiously haphazard, these pieces are brilliantly organized, yielding deeper 
layers of meaning with repeated readings.

Yukio Mishima is the pen name of Kimitake Hiraoka (January 14, 1925 – November
25, 1970), a Japanese author, poet, playwright, actor, and film director. Mishima is 
considered one of the most important Japanese authors of the 20th century.
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Mishima, Yukio. After the Banquet. New York. 1969. Knopf. 1st American Edition. 
Previous Owner's Name in Front, Otherwise Very Good in Dustjacket. Translated 
from the Japanese by Donald Keene. 273 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Fumi
Komatsu. Inventory # 14418. $50

FROM THE PUBLISHER - After the Banquet dramatizes the classical conflict 
between puritan and hedonist against the background of Tokyo’s sophisticated night
life. Kazu, one of the leading figures of the entertainment world, is a woman blazing
with vitality. She is the mistress of the Setsugoan Restaurant, a luxurious refuge for 
leading financiers, politicians, and diplomats. If she is sure of anything as she takes
her morning walks in her cherished garden, it is that she will never becloud her life 
and mind again by falling in love. But she is captivated by the distinction and 
authority of a guest, Noguchi, aristocrat and intellectual, once a cabinet minister. 
Kazu and Noguchi are profoundly drawn to each other at first, and only time and 
spiritual agony teach them how mismatched they are. The rift begins when Noguchi
embarks on a high-minded political campaign, observing all the rules of propriety; 
and when Kazu, a woman of the people and a natural politician, unreservedly throws
herself and her resources into the campaign without his knowledge. When Noguchi
discovers what she has been doing, he is revealed in scene after dramatic scene as
an unbending moralist with the highest ideals-a man who tries to apply his narrow 
sense of rectitude both to politics and to his marriage. Noguchi stands fully revealed
in the climactic scene in which he calls her efforts a betrayal and equates 
unfaithfulness in politics with unfaithfulness in marriage. Kazu is faced with the 
choice of obeying a code of conduct she does not understand, which smells to her of
death, and of losing the Setsugoan, or of going back to her former life in defiance of
her husband.

Yukio Mishima is the pen name of Kimitake Hiraoka (January 14, 1925 – November
25, 1970), a Japanese author, poet, playwright, actor, and film director. Mishima is 
considered one of the most important Japanese authors of the 20th century.
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Mishima, Yukio. The Sound of Waves. New York. 1956. Knopf. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Worn Dustjacket With Interior Taping. Translated from the 
Japanese by Meredith Weatherby. 184 pages. hardcover. Jacket painting by Jose 
de Alameida. Inventory # 2192. $32.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This is a story of first love - and of courage. The scene is
a Japanese fishing village, where the air is rich with the salty tang of the sea, the 
fragrance of hemp cordage, and the invisible smoke of charcoal fires. The modern 
world is far away. Nevertheless, like the tales of Daphnis And Chloe and of Aucassin
and Nicolette, it is a universal story that might have happened anywhere. In Japan it
is already regarded as one of the world’s great love stories. It begins when a boy, 
Shinji, falls in love with a girl, Hatsue. Writing with simplicity, delicacy, and restrained
lyricism. Mr. Mishima tells how Hatsue, who had been sent away to be trained as a 
pearl diver on another island, returned to the village in the spring just as the octopus
season was giving way to squid season; and how Shinji caught his first glance of her
remarkable beauty. He saw her in the twilight on the beach, which was still noisy 
with the shouts of fisherman hauling up their boats. The life of a Japanese fishing 
village is very strict. The men work from dawn to dusk: the women, better able to 
stand the cold of the sea, dive naked for precious abalone. The is little time for love.
Yet, Shinji did meet Hatsue - shyly, tenderly, not quite accidentally. He did not meet
her often, but their meetings were memorable. One took place during a storm in an 
old, ruined observation tower on the highest crag on the island. Both were drenched,
and had to strip to dry their clothing. Out of this situation, Mr. Mishima extracts a 
love scene of remarkable purity and beauty. And then tragedy, in the ugly shape of 
gossip, struck at Hatsue and Shinji. The rest of the story unfolds with a depth of 
feeling, a tenderness, a natural emotion all too rare in our own more complicated 
world.

Yukio Mishima is the pen name of Kimitake Hiraoka (January 14, 1925 – November
25, 1970), a Japanese author, poet, playwright, actor, and film director. Mishima is 
considered one of the most important Japanese authors of the 20th century.
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Moix, Ana Maria. Dangerous Virtues. Lincoln. 1997. University Of Nebraska Press. 
1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0803282370. Translated from the 
Spanish by Margaret E. W. Jones. 153 pages. hardcover. Cover: Richard Eckersley.
Inventory # 32123. $20

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Ana María Moix is one of the most innovative and 
entertaining writers in Spain today. Her writings include children's literature, poetry, 
novels, and short stories; her work has been praised throughout Europe and the 
Americas for its stylistic innovations, witty, satiric spirit, and feminist themes and 
fervor. The five stories collected in Dangerous Virtues (Las virtudes peligrosas), 
each varying greatly in style and substance, are among Moix's most remarkable 
writings. The title story is a mesmerizing account of the relationship between two 
beautiful women who communicate only by staring at each other. 'Once upon a 
Time' is an ironical exploration of the unhappy life of characters from fairy tales and
children's rhymes. 'The Naive Man' tracks an insufferable young man's downward 
spiral into drunkenness. Other stories in the collection include 'The Problem,' a 
comic tour de force about the troubled sexual relations between a bickering married
couple, and 'The Dead,' the chilling self-analysis of a young wife whose thoughts 
reveal her weakening grasp of everyday reality. Sophisticated and unfailingly 
original, all of the stories are instantly accessible and absorbing. Dangerous Virtues 
is the English-language debut of this collection of stories from a fascinating 
contemporary writer.

Ana María Moix (12 April 1947 - 28 February 2014) was a Spanish poet, novelist, 
short story writer, translator and editor. A member of the Novísimos, she was the 
younger sister of the writer, Terenci Moix. Moix was born in Barcelona and studied 
Philosophy at the University of Barcelona. Active in contemporary Spanish poetry, 
she gained notability by being the only woman included in 1968 by José María 
Castellet in the Novísimos. From 1969 to 1973, she published three books of poetry.
Later, she stopped publishing fiction for more than ten years, except for the 
children's book Los robots. Her second book of short stories won the 1985 City of 
Barcelona Award, after which she published another novel and two collections of 
short stories
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Moliere. Five Plays. Baltimore. 1953. Penguin Books. 1st Penguin Classic 
Paperback Edition. Good in Wrappers With The Top Front Corner Missing and A 
Tear Mark At The Bottom Front Corner. Translated from the French by John Wood.
252 pages. paperback. L36. Inventory # 36623. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Included in this collection are: ‘The Would-Be 
Gentleman’; That Scoundrel Scapin’; The Miser’; Love’s the Best Doctor’; Don 
Juan.’. Moliere (1622-73) during his lifetime lifted comedy, previously confined to 
farce, to the itch of great art, and set standards by which in the western world it has
been judged ever since. Today his plays remain for us as sparklingly shrewd 
commentaries on human life. Of the plays in this volume, three, THE MISER, THE
WOULD-BE-GENTLEMAN, and DON JUAN, are major works. The other two are 
examples of Moliere’s delight in pure entertainment. The vigour and felicity of the 
originals are admirably retained in this translation by John Wood.

Jean-Baptiste Poquelin, known by his stage name Molière (1622–1673), was a 
French playwright and actor who is considered to be one of the greatest masters of
comedy in Western literature. Among Molière's best-known works are The 
Misanthrope, The School for Wives, Tartuffe, The Miser, The Imaginary Invalid, and
The Bourgeois Gentleman.
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Moliere. Tartuffe, or the Hypocrite and the Would-be-Gentleman. New York. 1963. 
Heritage Press. Reprinted Edition. Very Good in Hardcover & Slipcase. Translated 
from the French by H. Baker & J. Miller. With An Introduction by Henri Peyre. 
Illustrations by Serge Ivanoff. 197 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 37545. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Moliere (1622-73) during his lifetime lifted comedy, 
previously confined to farce, to the itch of great art, and set standards by which in 
the western world it has been judged ever since. Today his plays remain for us as 
sparklingly shrewd commentaries on human life.

Jean-Baptiste Poquelin, known by his stage name Molière (1622–1673), was a 
French playwright and actor who is considered to be one of the greatest masters of
comedy in Western literature. Among Molière's best-known works are The 
Misanthrope, The School for Wives, Tartuffe, The Miser, The Imaginary Invalid, and
The Bourgeois Gentleman.
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Moliere. The Misanthrope and Other Plays. New York. 1968. Signet/New American
Library. 1st Signet Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. Translated 
From The French & With An Introduction By Donald M. Frame. 512 pages. 
paperback. CW434. Inventory # 31420. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - 'His greatest and most complex play' - this is the 
assessment of Moliere's The Misanthrope made by noted French scholar Professor
Donald M. Frame, who has selected and given memorable new translations to the 
seven plays in this volume. Written during the triumphant final years of Moliere's 
career, these works represent the mature flowering of his artistry, and the most 
profound development of his vision of humanity. They are essential to appreciating 
the full genius of the playwright who remains 'the greatest and best - loved French 
author, and comic author, who ever lived. To the reader as well as the spectator, 
today as well as three centuries ago, the appeal of his plays is immediate and 
durable; they are both instantly accessible and inexhaustible.' Henri Peyre of Yale 
University comments on Donald M. Frame's translation: 'His Moliere will be the 
English Moliere for a long time. His language is tactfully colloquial, his style is 
flowing and varied. He has fully succeeded in giving us a true, accurate and poetical
Moliere.' Includes: THE MISANTHROPE, THE DOCTOR IN SPITE OF HIMSELF, 
THE MISER, THE WOULD - BE GENTLEMAN, THE MISCHIEVOUS 
MACHINATIONS OF SCAPIN, THE LEARNED WOMEN, & THE IMAGINARY 
INVALID.

Jean-Baptiste Poquelin, known by his stage name Molière (1622–1673), was a 
French playwright and actor who is considered to be one of the greatest masters of
comedy in Western literature. Among Molière's best-known works are The 
Misanthrope, The School for Wives, Tartuffe, The Miser, The Imaginary Invalid, and
The Bourgeois Gentleman.
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Molloy, Sylvia. Certificate of Absence. Austin. 1989. University Of Texas Press. 1st
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0292711220. Translated from the 
Spanish by Daniel Balderston. Texas Pan American Series. 125 pages. hardcover. 
Jacket illustration by Anita M. DeAngelis. Inventory # 17274. $35

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Certificate of Absence is the first novel of the Argentinian
scholar-critic Sylvia Molloy. Innovative in its treatment of women’s relationships and 
in its assertion of woman’s right to author her own text, the novel has won wide 
approval in Latin America and the United States. The novel centers around a woman
writing in a small room. As she writes, remembering a past relationship and 
anticipating a future one, the room becomes a repository for nostalgia, violence, and
desire, a space in which writing and remembering become life-sustaining 
ceremonies. The narrator reflects on the power of love to both shelter and destroy. 
She meditates on the act of writing, specifically on writing as a woman, in a voice 
that goes against the grain of established, canonical voices. Latin American male 
writers are prone to self-portrayal in their texts. CERTIFICATE OF ABSENCE is one
of the few novels by Latin American women that successfully use this technique to 
open new windows on women’s experiences. ‘CERTIFICATE OF ABSENCE is 
significant not only because it is masterfully constructed as a work of fiction, but also
because it seems to go against the grain of a more recognizable, and more 
established, Latin American literary tradition. In that sense, the novel is in the 
tradition of Onetti and Felisberto Hernández, whose works are widely read and 
recognized for their craft, but whose fictional strategies resist the acceptable 
patterns for inclusion in a literary canon.’ - OSCAR MONTERO,LEHMAN 
COLLEGE, CUNY.

Sylvia Molloy is an Argentine writer and critic who has taught at Princeton, Yale and
NYU, from where she retired in 2010. At NYU she held the Albert Schweitzer Chair 
in the Humanities. She is the author of two novels.
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Moloney, Brian. Italo Svevo: A Critical Introduction (The Writers of Italy 3). 
Edinburgh. 1974. Edinburgh University Press. 1st Edition. Very Good in Hardcover.
The Writers Of Italy 3. 140 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 9687. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Dr. Brian Moloney, of the University of Leeds, provides a
critical introduction to an important twentieth-century novelist. After a survey of 
Svevo as dramatist, and of his early fiction, he concentrates on the two major 
novels, La Coscienza di Zeno, and Senilita. He analyses the relation between 
Svevo’s life and art and examines his style and narrative techniques. As of the 
writing of this study there had been only two attempts to introduce the English- 
speaking public to the novels of Svevo. The years 1929-32 saw the appearance in 
English of a few of his short stories and of two novels, La Coscienza di Zeno 
(CONFESSIONS OF ZENO, translated by Beryl De Zoete, London 1930), and 
Senilita (AS A MAN GROWS OLDER, translated by Beryl De Zoete, London 1932).
There followed a series of respectful, even at times warm, reviews by V. Sackville-
West, Arnold Bennett, Frank Swinnerton, L. P. Hartley, L.A. G. Strong, and Winifred
Holtby, and others. After 1933 there was almost total silence on the English literary 
scene as far as Svevo was concerned. He attracted slightly more attention in the 
United States, but in general terms it can safely be said that in both countries it was
only what Stendhal might have called ‘the happy few’ who read Svevo. The same 
was true of Italy too, and what happened in England and America was a natural 
reflection of what was happening in Svevo’s own country. But in the post-war period
Svevo gradually came into his own, and he has now been accorded the status of a
modern classic. A Uniform Edition of his works has been published in England, and
1966 saw the appearance of the first monograph on him in English - which is 
arguably the best biography of him in any language. Two novels, at the time of 
writing, have become available in paperback editions. Yet still he is not widely read.
The translations of his works sell in a steady trickle, no more.

Brian Moloney teaches at the University of Leeds.
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Monikova, Libuse. The Facade. New York. 1991. Knopf. 1st American Edition. Very
Good in Dustjacket. 0394572505. Translated from the German by John E. Woods. 
375 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration by Donald Keene. Jacket design by Archie
Ferguson. Inventory # 15512. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - From Libuse Moniková - one of the first important female
voices from Central Europe - an explosive act of the imagination: a funny and 
picaresque novel whose first part, Inner Bohemia, assembles the players and sets 
the ground rules for the mad romp of the second, Outer Siberia. The players are the
raison d’être behind the novel’s subtitle: M.N.O.P.Q. are the artists Maltzahn, Orten,
and Podol, who’ve shrewdly arranged (in Part One) to undertake the apparently 
unending task of restoring the frescoes of Friedland, Bohemia’s greatest 
Renaissance castle; and Nordanc and Qvietone, two archivists, one charmingly gay,
the other endearingly pedantic; and their lovers, friends, and enemies. As they 
reinvent the intricate frescoes of the grand myths past, these men give their own 
lives and loves historical and artistic meaning. In Outer Siberia, Maltzahn, Orten, 
Podol, Nordanc and Qvietone are on their way to Japan to work on an extremely 
unlikely fresco commission when they are kidnapped (sort of) by bored Russian 
academics of the Siberian Academy of Sciences in Akademgorodok. Their 
subsequent adventures are a study in the art of writing satire, as Russians and 
Czechs recapitulate their furious mutual history against the savage and icy beauty of
the Siberian landscape, simultaneously chronicling Czechoslovakia’s journey into 
the twentieth century and allowing the reader, as well, to rethink Part One, which 
now takes on new meaning and directions. Brilliantly translated by John E. Woods, 
THE FAÇADE comprises politics and romance and hilarity - a triumph of the literary 
imagination and the debut of a wonderful new voice in European literature.

Libuše Moníková (30 August 1945 in Prague – 12 January 1998 in Berlin) was a 
Czech writer, publishing in the German language. In 1968, following the Warsaw 
Pact invasion of Czechoslovakia, she left to Western Germany.
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Montale, Eugenio. It Depends: A Poet's Notebook. New York. 1980. New Directions.
1st American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 0811207730. 
Translated from the Italian & with an introduction by G. Singh. 170 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket photograph courtesy of Arnoldo Mondadori Editore. Design by 
Denise Breslin. Inventory # 9359. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Eugenio Montale's It Depends: A Poet's Notebook 
(Quaderno di quattro anni, 1977) appeared in Italy during the Nobel laureate's 
eighty-second year. The sardonic force of his shrewd observations of the 
contemporary scene remains unblunted even as the poet has become more 
involved with the everyday, more private, more self-revealing. Since the publication
of Ossi di seppia (Cuttlefish Bones, 1925) over fifty years ago, the importance to our
identities of links with the past has been a recurrent theme in Montale's work; here it
gains even greater prominence as the poet attempts to find catchholds and 
constancies in an unstable world, finally to accede to ‘precariousness the muse of 
our time.’ Professor G. Singh, head of the department of Italian language and 
literature at The Queen's University of Belfast, comments in his introduction to this 
bilingual edition: ‘It is the essence of Montale's modernity that in spite of its 
dependence on pun and parody, satire and sarcasm, it is firmly rooted in the 
fundamental sobriety and integrity of his character. He has not only tried, but tried 
supremely well to acquire 'a modern soul,' and what he has paid for so dearly is our
gain as well as his, a lesson for us both morally and poetically.’ As in his widely 
praised edition of Montale's NEW POEMS (published by New Directions in 1976), 
Professor Singh has translated the poems with the collaboration of the poet and 
provided a critical introduction and notes. The Italian originals are printed en face.

Eugenio Montale (October 12, 1896 – September 12, 1981) was an Italian poet, 
prose writer, editor and translator, winner of the Nobel Prize for Literature in 1975. 
He is widely considered the greatest Italian lyric poet since Giacomo Leopardi.
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Montale, Eugenio. New Poems. New York. 1976. New Directions. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket With A Few Small Tears. 
0811205983. Translated from the Italian by G. Singh. 124 pages. hardcover. Jacket
photograph by Ralph Gibson. Jacket design by Gertrude Hudson. Inventory # 8158.
$20

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Eugenio Montale’s NEW POEMS - a selection in English
translation from Satura (1971) and Diario del ‘71 e del ‘72, the 1975 Nobel Prize-
winning author’s most recent collections - represents a new departure in this major 
poet’s work. After the death of his wife, Mosca, Montale wrote a series of poems, 
Xenia, inspired by his memories of her, which in terms of technique, style, and 
language are unique in Italian literature. In some ways, they will remind the English-
speaking reader of the verse Thomas Hardy composed after the death of his first 
wife, although, as the critic F. R. Leavis points out in his prefatory essay, Montale’s 
is a more subtle and diverse art. In addition to Xenia and other poems evoked by the
poet’s wife, this volume includes witty, ironical, and satirical pieces in which Montale
displays his flair for linguistic innovation as well as his sharp critical intelligence. 
Through the extraordinary invention, formal as well as substantive, in his latest 
verse, Montale makes the Italian language perform in poetry in ways it has never 
done before, thereby demonstrating his right to be considered one of the great 
originators of twentieth-century poetry. The contents of NEW POEMS were chosen 
in close collaboration with Montale himself.

Eugenio Montale (October 12, 1896 – September 12, 1981) was an Italian poet, 
prose writer, editor and translator, winner of the Nobel Prize for Literature in 1975. 
He is widely considered the greatest Italian lyric poet since Giacomo Leopardi.
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Montale, Eugenio. New Poems. New York. 1976. New Directions. 1st American 
Edition. Previous Owner’s Name Penned in Front and Very Good in Worn 
Dustjacket With Some Small Pieces MIssing. 0811205983. Translated from the 
Italian by G. Singh. 124 pages. hardcover. Jacket photograph by Ralph Gibson. 
Jacket design by Gertrude Hudson. Inventory # 43267. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Eugenio Montale’s NEW POEMS - a selection in English
translation from Satura (1971) and Diario del ‘71 e del ‘72, the 1975 Nobel Prize-
winning author’s most recent collections - represents a new departure in this major 
poet’s work. After the death of his wife, Mosca, Montale wrote a series of poems, 
Xenia, inspired by his memories of her, which in terms of technique, style, and 
language are unique in Italian literature. In some ways, they will remind the English-
speaking reader of the verse Thomas Hardy composed after the death of his first 
wife, although, as the critic F. R. Leavis points out in his prefatory essay, Montale’s 
is a more subtle and diverse art. In addition to Xenia and other poems evoked by the
poet’s wife, this volume includes witty, ironical, and satirical pieces in which Montale
displays his flair for linguistic innovation as well as his sharp critical intelligence. 
Through the extraordinary invention, formal as well as substantive, in his latest 
verse, Montale makes the Italian language perform in poetry in ways it has never 
done before, thereby demonstrating his right to be considered one of the great 
originators of twentieth-century poetry. The contents of NEW POEMS were chosen 
in close collaboration with Montale himself.

Eugenio Montale (October 12, 1896 – September 12, 1981) was an Italian poet, 
prose writer, editor and translator, winner of the Nobel Prize for Literature in 1975. 
He is widely considered the greatest Italian lyric poet since Giacomo Leopardi.
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Montale, Eugenio. Selected Poems. Middlesex. 1969. Penguin Books. 1st Penguin
Modern European Poets Paperback Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Wrappers.
0140420991. Penguin Modern European Poets series. Translated from the Italian by
George Kay. 126 pages. paperback. Inventory # 16913. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Since the publication of Ossi di Seppia, his first volume 
of poems, in 1925, Eugenio Montale has come to be seen in Italy as ‘the poet’ of this
century. His reputation is now international. Truth is the only star Montale has 
followed. Leaning neither to the right nor the left, favouring neither the Catholic 
church nor the Communist party, he has stood on his own and kept his perception 
completely clear. His poetry can be difficult, even obscure; but frequently it reflects 
life in a strong, musical diction which has been compared to that of T.S. Eliot.

Eugenio Montale (October 12, 1896 – September 12, 1981) was an Italian poet, 
prose writer, editor and translator, winner of the Nobel Prize for Literature in 1975. 
He is widely considered the greatest Italian lyric poet since Giacomo Leopardi.
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Montemayor, Carlos. Blood Relations. Kaneohe. 1995. Plover Press. 1st American
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0917635167. Introduction by Carlos Fuentes. 
Translated from the Spanish by Dale Carter & Alfonso Gonzalez. 112 pages. 
hardcover. Cover Illustration by Mirta Toledo. Cover Design by Design etc. Inventory
# 21307. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - BLOOD RELATIONS is the story of Refugio, whose 
family has worked in the mines of Northern Mexico for generations. His grandfather
dies of silicosis, while his father is reduced to part-time work, but Refugio plans to 
follow in their footsteps. He takes it as rejection when his brother, Antonio, refuses to
let him enter the mines. Then Antonio, too, begins spitting blood, and once more the
pageantry of flowers and a black casket repeats itself. Refugio has been saved, but
only to know the agony of watching helplessly as the one who sacrificed himself 
slowly wastes away. To read BLOOD RELATIONS is to know the daily round of the
miners, which runs to such trivia as cigarettes, sex, sleep, food, money, and a sort of
divine communion which occurs in the silence before a blast. A native of the mining 
region of which he writes, Montemayor comments indirectly through parodies of the
sacrament of extreme unction, in which forgiveness is asked for things no ordinary 
human could have possibly avoided doing: preferring the smell of the rain, the grass,
the river to the acrid odor of God. ‘May God forgive you for living,’ he says at one 
point. ‘Had you repented of the life God gave you, He would have given you silence
and repose sooner.’ Implicit in Blood Relations is a view of the human condition as 
predetermined, tragic, and above all self-contradictory. It is a story of social injustice
raised to the level of poetry.

Carlos Montemayor (Parral, Chihuahua, June 13, 1947 – Mexico City, February 28,
2010) was a Mexican novelist, poet, essayist, literary critic, tenor, political analyst, 
and promoter of contemporary literature written in indigenous languages. He was a
Member of the Mexican Academy of the Language. Montemayor died of stomach 
cancer on February 28, 2010.
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Montero, Mayra. Dancing To 'Almendra'. New York. 2007. Farrar Straus Giroux. 1st
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0374102775. Translated from the 
Spanish by Edith Grossman. 265 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Charlotte 
Strick. Inventory # 19590. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Havana, 1957. On the same day that the Mafia capo 
Umberto Anastasia is assassinated in a barber’s chair in New York, a hippopotamus
escapes from the Havana zoo and is shot and killed by its pursuers. Assigned to 
cover the zoo story, Joaquín Porrata, a young Cuban journalist, instead finds himself
embroiled in the mysterious connections between the hippo’s death and the 
mobster’s when a secretive zookeeper whispers to him that he ‘knows too much.’ In
exchange for a promise to introduce the keeper to his idol, the film star George Raft,
now the host of the Capri Casino, Joaquín gets information that ensnares him in an
ever-thickening plot of murder, mobsters, and, finally, love. The love story is, of 
course, another mystery. Told by Yolanda, a beautiful ex-circus performer now 
working for the famed cabaret San Souci, it interleaves through Joaquín’s 
underworld investigations, eventually revealing a family secret deeper even than 
Havana’s brilliantly evoked enigmas. In Dancing to ‘Almendra,’ Mayra Montero has 
created an ardent and thrilling tale of innocence lost, of Havana’s secret world that is
‘the basis for the clamor of the city,’ and of the end of a violent era of fantastic 
characters and extravagant crimes. Based on the true history of a bewitching city 
and its denizens, Almendra is the latest ‘triumph’ (Library Journal) from one of Latin
America’s most impassioned and intoxicating voices.

Mayra Montero (born 1952) is a well-known Cuban-Puerto Rican writer. Montero's 
first book was a collection of short stories, Twenty-Three and a Turtle. Her second 
book, a novel titled The Braid of the Beautiful Moon, was a finalist for the Herralde 
awards, one of Europe's most prestigious literary awards.

keywords

Literature Translated 
Latin America Cuba 

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $12.50



image filename

0060187034.jpg

image

author pic filename

Montero, Mayra.jpg

author picture

listing

Montero, Mayra. In the Palm of Darkness. New York. 1997. Harper Collins. Advance
Uncorrected Proof. Very Good in Wrappers. 0060187034. Translated from the 
Spanish by Edith Grossman. paperback. Inventory # 23789. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The quest for an elusive amphibian in the mountains of 
violence-torn Haiti brings together an unlikely pair of hunters-American herpetologist
Victor Grigg and his Haitian guide Thierry Adrien-whose individual stories unfold and
intertwine in a mesmerizing tale of love, sex, and fraternal rivalry; of the propagation
and extinction of species in the natural world; and of the mysterious forces of nature
that govern the fate of all living creatures. No one can explain the catastrophic 
disappearance of various species of amphibians all over the world, including the 
‘blood frog’ (grenouille du sang) pursued with heartbreaking single-mindedness by 
Victor and Thierry from the bloody Mont des Enfan Perdus-littered with corpses, the
work of Haitian niacoutes (thugs)-to the remote Casetouches. Significantly, Thierry’s
father was also a hunter, but his quarry was another species of fauna, wandering 
packs of the living dead (zombies). The rich and tragic tale of Thierry’s family, his life
and loves, and his curious destiny, informs the obsessive search of the two men 
from different cultures. Thierry’s story opens a window onto another way of 
understanding the world, an Afro-Caribbean perspective at odds with the reason and
logic of Western science represented by Victor. Cuban-born Mayra Montero weaves
a darkly suggestive tapestry of Haitian lore and character in a novel of the 
Caribbean that will intrigue and unsettle.

Mayra Montero (born 1952) is a well-known Cuban-Puerto Rican writer. Montero's 
first book was a collection of short stories, Twenty-Three and a Turtle. Her second 
book, a novel titled The Braid of the Beautiful Moon, was a finalist for the Herralde 
awards, one of Europe's most prestigious literary awards.
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Morales, Arqueles. Peace Has Yet To Be Won: Selected Poems From La Paz Aun
No Ganada. Santa Cruz. 1974. Green Horse One. 1st American Edition.One 
Thousand copies printed by Wesley Tanner, Berkeley. Very Good in Wrappers. 
Translated from the Spanish by William Greenwood. 55 pages. paperback. Cover: 
Drawing by Robert Baldock. Inventory # 3612. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - An epidemic strikes a nameless western city. No one is 
immune. Like any other disease, it is invisible. We see only the symptom: paleness.
We have become the diagnosticians and the disease isn’t hard to guess. It is a 
clarity that comes by surprise, the clarity of having illusions stripped away. Here 
disease is the first sign of possible health. In his poetry Arqueles Morales takes 
great pains to expose illusion. His own life becomes a laboratory in which he 
questions and searches. One of the first illusions he breaks down is the attitude that
the self can be separated from the world in which it lives. Public events can be the 
terms of inner life. These poems were written between 1965 and 1971 when 
Morales was living in Germany and Cuba, in exile from his native Guatemala. During
that time the Guatemalan government was engaged in a bloody ‘pacification’ 
campaign which resembled the one the U.S. government was waging. The present 
government is a continuation of the U.S.-sponsored military coup him 1954 began 
the reversal of a ten-year period of progressive reform. The Guatemalan writers who
came of age during the past 20 years have been called the ‘Generation of Violence.’
They are part of a poetic tradition that has grown out of struggles for national 
liberation, a tradition in which guerrilla-poets have been an important example.

Arqueles Morales was born in Jutiapa. Guatemala in 1940. He studied cinema in the
German Democratic Republic, where he was a foreign correspondent for three 
years. He worked in the Publications Department of Casa de las Americas, and was
an advisor to Omar Torrijos. He also spent time in Nicaragua during the Sandinista 
era. Arqueles Morales was friends with both Roque Dalton and Otto Rene Castillo.
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Moravia, Alberto. A Ghost at Noon. New York. 1955. Farrar Straus & Young. 1st 
American Edition. Bookplate in Front,Otherwise Very Good.No Dustjacket. 
Translated from the Italian by Angus Davidson. 247 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 
12849. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A Ghost at Noon is a subtle book about the death of a 
marriage. Molteni, the narrator, an intellectual who wishes to write for the theater, is
married to Emilia, the beautiful daughter of an old Roman family which has become
poverty-stricken. She is not highly educated and has devoted herself to caring for 
her husband and the one furnished room in which they live. They were blissfully 
happy for two years. Then, Molteni claims, his wife changed, judged him, ceased to 
love him.

Alberto Moravia, born Alberto Pincherle (November 28, 1907 – September 26, 1990)
was an Italian novelist and journalist. His novels explored matters of modern 
sexuality, social alienation, and existentialism. He is best known for his debut novel
Gli indifferenti (published in 1929), and for the anti-fascist novel Il Conformista (The
Conformist), the basis for the film The Conformist (1970) by Bernardo Bertolucci.
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Moravia, Alberto. Bought and Sold. New York. 1973. Farrar Straus Giroux. 1st 
American Printing. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0374115559. Translated from the 
Italian by Angus Davidson. 222 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Milton Glaser. 
Inventory # 5745. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - All the stories (there are thirty-four of them) are told by 
women. These women tend to pass their time between the bedroom and the car, 
they are likely to be naked under their fur coats, and the weapons with which they 
confront life are make-up, barbiturates and fantasy. Their middle-class ennui breeds,
amid the oppressive clutter of material possessions, sado-masochistic impulses and
uncomfortable insights into the nature of their lives. They are separated from 
themselves: from their bodies by the urban cage, from their spirits by cliché and 
convention. They strive to reconstruct or imitate what they suppose to be reality.

Alberto Moravia, born Alberto Pincherle (November 28, 1907 – September 26, 1990)
was an Italian novelist and journalist. His novels explored matters of modern 
sexuality, social alienation, and existentialism. He is best known for his debut novel
Gli indifferenti (published in 1929), and for the anti-fascist novel Il Conformista (The
Conformist), the basis for the film The Conformist (1970) by Bernardo Bertolucci.
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Moravia, Alberto. Conjugal Love. New York. 1952. Signet/New American Library. 1st
Paperback Printing. Good in Wrappers. Translated from the Italian. 142 pages. 
paperback. 922. Inventory # 34564. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A DARINGLY FRANK NOVEL. Love. ‘I should have liked
to say to her. ‘I love you as you are now, sitting up in bed, calm and serene. And I 
love you as you were a little time ago when you were dancing the dance of desire 
and gnashing your teeth and pulling up your dress and clinging to Antonio. And I 
shall love you always.’ But I said nothing of all this, because I realized that she 
understood that I knew everything and that everything was now settled between us.’
Who is at fault when a husband dedicates himself to his work and his wife finds 
another lover as an outlet for her pent-up emotions? This is a daringly frank novel, 
that searchingly explores a seldom-discussed side of married life. ALBERTO 
MORAVIA is one of the most brilliant contemporary Italian novelists, who has 
achieved international fame with his books THE WOMAN OF ROME (SIGNET 
#8844) TWO ADOLESCENTS and THE CONFORMIST.

Alberto Moravia, born Alberto Pincherle (November 28, 1907 – September 26, 1990)
was an Italian novelist and journalist. His novels explored matters of modern 
sexuality, social alienation, and existentialism. He is best known for his debut novel
Gli indifferenti (published in 1929), and for the anti-fascist novel Il Conformista (The
Conformist), the basis for the film The Conformist (1970) by Bernardo Bertolucci.
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Moravia, Alberto. The Fancy Dress Party. New York. 1954. Signet/New American 
Library. 1st Paperback Printing. Very Good in Wrappers. Translated from the Italian
by Angus Davidson. 143 pages. paperback. #1122. Inventory # 31673. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - WISE AND WICKED – A SPICY RIOT OF LUST AND 
INTRIGUE – MASQUERADE - A Dictator who lusts for power and a Countess who 
pursues passion spend a complicated and comic weekend together in this ironic and
brilliant novel by ‘One of the best writers in the world today.’ (Time). ALBERTO 
MORAVIA is an outstanding modern Italian novelist who has achieved international 
fame with his books, The Conformist (S1071), The Woman of Rome (5844), 
Conjugal Love (Signet #922) and Two Adolescents (Signet #960). The Fancy Dress
Party was originally published by Farrar, Straus and Young.

Alberto Moravia, born Alberto Pincherle (November 28, 1907 – September 26, 1990)
was an Italian novelist and journalist. His novels explored matters of modern 
sexuality, social alienation, and existentialism. He is best known for his debut novel
Gli indifferenti (published in 1929), and for the anti-fascist novel Il Conformista (The
Conformist), the basis for the film The Conformist (1970) by Bernardo Bertolucci.
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Moravia, Alberto. The Fancy Dress Party. New York. 1952. Farrar Straus & Young. 
1st American Edition. Very Good. No Dustjacket. Translated from the Italian by 
Angus Davidson. 299 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 33869. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - With sly malice, and an unerring eye for the comic 
inadequacies of human nature, Alberto Moravia relates the adventures of a 
scheming coterie who get involved in high intrigue in the exotic and fascist state of 
Ruritania. A fancy dress party takes place at the estate of the wealthy, raddled 
Duchess of Gorina. The group includes Tereso, the Dictator; Fausta, the woman he
wants to make his mistress; Fausta's two lovers, one of them a golf caddie; an agent
provocateur; a half-witted revolutionary; police spies and a mixed assortment of 
guests and servants. This story of intrigue and attempted assassination begins with 
the air of a comic opera, but moves with increasing momentum to a macabre and 
unsettling climax. Moravia's characters are vivid and highly individual, the women 
uniformly lascivious. They are described with a dry economy of phrase and a 
ruthless eye for the weaknesses and depravities of human character. The result - 
Ruritania and bitters - is a delectably naughty political satire, a sharp-witted 
entertainment with serious political undertones.

Alberto Moravia, born Alberto Pincherle (November 28, 1907 – September 26, 1990)
was an Italian novelist and journalist. His novels explored matters of modern 
sexuality, social alienation, and existentialism. He is best known for his debut novel
Gli indifferenti (published in 1929), and for the anti-fascist novel Il Conformista (The
Conformist), the basis for the film The Conformist (1970) by Bernardo Bertolucci.keywords
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Mori, Ogai. Youth & Other Stories. Honolulu. 1994. University Of Hawaii Press. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0824816005. Translated from the 
Japanese by Various Translators. Edited by J. Thomas Rimer. 530 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket design by Paula Newcomb. Inventory # 33952. $75

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Mori Ogai’s (1862-1922) stature among modern 
Japanese writers is unparalleled, but until recently his work in translation has 
languished in scholarly monographs and journals. Japan scholar Rimer has 
gathered several of Ogai’s best-known stories and the first complete translation of a
major work, Seinen (Youth). Rimer has chosen the best English translations 
available to accompany ones prepared especially for this anthology. - BOOKNEWS.

Lieutenant-General Mori Ōgai (February 17, 1862 – July 8, 1922) was a Japanese 
Army Surgeon general officer, translator, novelist and poet. Gan (The Wild Geese, 
(1911–13) is considered his major work.
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Morselli, Guido. Divertimento 1889. New York. 1987. Dutton. 1st American Edition.
Very Good in Dustjacket. Remainder Mark On Side Edge. 0525245537. Translated 
from the Italian by Hugh Shankland. 145 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 29878. 
$12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Written in the early 1970s. An ingenious and somewhat 
archaic fable set at the end of the 19th century, with the Italian king Umberto the 
First of Savoy as its central character. Enticed over the Gotthard pass into 
Switzerland by what he perceives as an opportunity to turn a quick profit, Umberto 
sells off a property of his in Monferrato to an eccentric German lady. He sets off 
incognito with a faithful entourage for the Canton of Uri, and thus begins a light-
hearted Belle -poque adventure whose farcical verve parades its origins in the 
French comic playwrights of the 19th century and whose champagne-like music 
imbues the whole narrative with melodic rhythms.

Guido Morselli (August 15, 1912 - July 30, 1973) was an Italian novelist and 
essayist. Guido managed to obtain life income from his father which enabled him to
devote himself to those activities he really loved: reading, researching, and writing.
He kept writing short essays, and began a diary, which he continued till his death. All
his novels and essays were posthumously published after Morselli committed 
suicide in 1973, due to the rejection of his manuscripts by many publishing houses,
which were unable to assess their literary value.
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Morselli, Guido. Divertimento 1889 (DUSTJACKET ONLY). New York. 1987. Dutton.
Very Good, Slightly Worn and Wrinkled Dustjacket. 0525245537. Translated from 
the Italian by Hugh Shankland. DUSTJACKET ONLY. Jacket illustration by Lynda 
Riess. Inventory #  44282. $12

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THIS IS ONLY THE DUSTJACKET - Written in the early
1970s. An ingenious and somewhat archaic fable set at the end of the 19th century,
with the Italian king Umberto the First of Savoy as its central character. Enticed over
the Gotthard pass into Switzerland by what he perceives as an opportunity to turn a
quick profit, Umberto sells off a property of his in Monferrato to an eccentric German
lady. He sets off incognito with a faithful entourage for the Canton of Uri, and thus 
begins a light-hearted Belle -poque adventure whose farcical verve parades its 
origins in the French comic playwrights of the 19th century and whose champagne-
like music imbues the whole narrative with melodic rhythms.

Guido Morselli (August 15, 1912 - July 30, 1973) was an Italian novelist and 
essayist. Guido managed to obtain life income from his father which enabled him to
devote himself to those activities he really loved: reading, researching, and writing.
He kept writing short essays, and began a diary, which he continued till his death. All
his novels and essays were posthumously published after Morselli committed 
suicide in 1973, due to the rejection of his manuscripts by many publishing houses,
which were unable to assess their literary value.
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Mourier, Pierre-Francois. The Spore. San Francisco. 2010. Martin Muller 
Books/Modernism Inc. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 
9780976150992. Translated from the French by Dorna Khazeni. 248 pages. 
hardcover. Inventory # 41054. $37.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - What can lead a bookish Latin professor to commit ritual
murder? A forgotten crypt, a decomposing mummy, an obscure manuscript, a 
strange confession signed by one of the greatest philosophers of Antiquity. A murder
mystery that reveals the secret history of good and evil. This is the story of the Great
Wound, from the beginning, at the dawn of humanity, before God, before the Devil.
There was only the spore.

Pierre-François Mourier is currently deputy general director of the Center for 
Strategic Analysis, a governmental organization under the direction of the prime 
minister of France. Since his studies at the Ecole normale supérieure de la rue 
d’Ulm and the Sorbonne, he has worked as a cultural attaché, a professor of Latin, a
magazine editor (for Esprit), and on publications for the Ecole nationale supérleure 
du paysage in the King’s Kitchen Garden at Versailles. In 2002 he was appointed to
the Conseil d’Etat (Council of State), the French supreme administrative court, 
working on issues of higher education and research. He has also served as a 
speechwriter and senior adviser to President of the Republic Jacques Chirac, and 
most recently as consul general of France in San Francisco and the Pacific 
Northwest. He is the author of several essays on the future of higher education and 
research in France; Cicero; Balzac; the European Union; and the environmental 
movement. He has published the first two volumes of a comic book trilogy, Le 
Dernier des Mohégans (The Last of the Mohegans). His first novel, The Spore, was
originally published in France.
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Moussa, Sabri. Seeds of Corruption. Boston. 1980. Houghton Mifflin. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0395285410. Winner Pegasus Prize For 
Literature. Translated from the Arabic by Mona N. Mikhail. 169 pages. hardcover. 
Jacket by Danile Earl Thaxton. Inventory # 5771. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Set in the harsh desert of eastern Egypt, Seeds of 
Corruption is the tale of a Ulysses-like hero in search of himself and his ultimate 
salvation. The novel becomes a singularly compelling play between the peace and 
desolation of the desert, the corruption of the dissolute Egyptian king and his court, 
the purity of the hero's daughter, and the simple dignity of the fishermen and desert
Bedouins. Seeds of Corruption eloquently portrays the corruption of the Egyptian 
monarchy and the aristocracy before 1952 as aided by foreign influence. Nicola, a 
mine engineer of European background, must decide his true identity. Is he an 
exploiter, like his bourgeois business partner, or is he more like the people of the 
desert whom he admires so deeply for their ancestral dignity and sense of honor? 
The novel offers a vivid and colorful panorama of the Eastern desert by the Red 
Sea. Such a distant place is a refreshing departure and Moussa's style is rich in 
imagery and metaphors, making this book a masterpiece of fine Arabic writing.

Sabri Moussa was born in 1932 in Dumiyat, Egypt, and lives in Cairo. He started 
writing in 1951 and has published four collections of short stories, three novels, 
three travel books and scripts for ten major Egyptian films, some of which, including
Al-Boustagi [The Postman], are now considered classics.
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Mrabet, Mohammed. Marriage With Papers. Bolinas. 1986. Tombouctou Books. 1 of
100 Copies Numbered & Signed By Both The Author & The Translator. Very Good 
in Hardcover. No Dustjacket As Issued. Translated by Paul Bowles. 79 pages. 
hardcover. Signed By Both Bowles and Mrabet. Inventory # 15006. $100

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Two stories translated by Paul Bowles. Love and the love
of money do battle on the page in Mohammed Mrabet's new book, MARRIAGE 
WITH PAPERS. In the title novella, sanity and a marriage are at stake. In the 
companion story, CHICO, friendship leads to treachery and bloodshed. The settings
are contemporary, urban and Moroccan. What happens might take place on any 
street.

Mohammed Mrabet (real name Mohammed ben Chaib el Hajjem), born on March 8,
1936, is a Moroccan author artist and storyteller of Berber heritage from the Beni 
Ouraaghil tribe in the Rifian Mountains. Mrabet is mostly known in the West through
his association with Paul Bowles, William Burroughs and Tennessee Williams. 
Mrabet is an artist of intricate, yet colorful, felt tip and ink drawings in the style of 
Paul Masson or a more depressive, horror-show Jean Miro, which have been shown
at various galleries in Europe and America. Mrabet's art work is his own: very loud 
and intricate, yet comparable with that of his contemporary, Jillali Gharbaoui (1930
-1971). Mrabet is increasingly being recognized as an important member of a small
group of Moroccan Master Painters who emerged in the immediate post Colonial 
period and his works have become highly sought after, mostly by European 
collectors.keywords
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Mrabet, Mohammed. The Big Mirror. Santa Barbara. 1977. Black Sparrow Press. 1 
of 200 Copies Numbered & Signed By Both Author and Translator. Very Good in 
Hardcover. 0876853696. Taped and Translated from the Moghrebi by Paul Bowles.
81 pages. hardcover. Signed By Both Bowles and Mrabet. Inventory # 5779. $200

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A collaboration between Paul Bowles, who taped and 
then translated these stories of Tangier from the Moghrebi, and Moroccan author 
Mohammed Mrabet.

Mohammed Mrabet (real name Mohammed ben Chaib el Hajjem), born on March 8,
1936, is a Moroccan author artist and storyteller of Berber heritage from the Beni 
Ouraaghil tribe in the Rifian Mountains. Mrabet is mostly known in the West through
his association with Paul Bowles, William Burroughs and Tennessee Williams. 
Mrabet is an artist of intricate, yet colorful, felt tip and ink drawings in the style of 
Paul Masson or a more depressive, horror-show Jean Miro, which have been shown
at various galleries in Europe and America. Mrabet's art work is his own: very loud 
and intricate, yet comparable with that of his contemporary, Jillali Gharbaoui (1930
-1971). Mrabet is increasingly being recognized as an important member of a small
group of Moroccan Master Painters who emerged in the immediate post Colonial 
period and his works have become highly sought after, mostly by European 
collectors.
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Mrabet, Mohammed. The Chest. Bolinas. 1983. Tombouctou Books. 1 of 100 
Copies Signed By Both Author and Translator. Very Good in Hardcover. 
0939180219. Translated from the Arabic by Paul Bowles. 98 pages. hardcover. 
Signed By Both Bowles and Mrabet. Inventory # 12099. $150

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This book of stories takes us into the heart of a timeless 
Islam. Each story presupposes the existence of a world where magic is a part of 
daily life. Much of Mrabet's work has been translated by his friend and fellow 
resident of Tangiers, the noted writer Paul Bowles.

Mohammed Mrabet (real name Mohammed ben Chaib el Hajjem), born on March 8,
1936, is a Moroccan author artist and storyteller of Berber heritage from the Beni 
Ouraaghil tribe in the Rifian Mountains. Mrabet is mostly known in the West through
his association with Paul Bowles, William Burroughs and Tennessee Williams. 
Mrabet is an artist of intricate, yet colorful, felt tip and ink drawings in the style of 
Paul Masson or a more depressive, horror-show Jean Miro, which have been shown
at various galleries in Europe and America. Mrabet's art work is his own: very loud 
and intricate, yet comparable with that of his contemporary, Jillali Gharbaoui (1930
-1971). Mrabet is increasingly being recognized as an important member of a small
group of Moroccan Master Painters who emerged in the immediate post Colonial 
period and his works have become highly sought after, mostly by European 
collectors.
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Mrozek, Slawomir. The Elephant. New York. 1962. Grove Press. 1st American 
Printing. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket With A Small Piece Missing From 
The Top Spine. Translated from the Czech by Konrad Syrop. Illustrated by Daniel 
Mroz. 176 pages. hardcover. Cover: Daniel Mroz. Inventory # 6674. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Slawomir Mrozek‘s THE ELEPHANT (1957) is a parody
and satire of Poland under a totalitarian regime in the form of a collection of very 
short stories and sketches. The title story focuses on the ambitious and self-serving
director of the Zoological Gardens in a provincial Polish town. The zoo is 
substandard in this communist society in which appearances mean everything and 
in which major inadequacies are overlooked because they would, if articulated, 
reflect badly on the bureaucracy governing the country. The zoo's animals are 
distinctly inferior. The giraffe has a short neck, the badger has no burrow, and the 
whistlers seldom whistle. Meanwhile, the director cares little about the educational 
function of the zoo, but decides that he can save money by making an elephant out
of rubber, fill it with air, and place it behind railings. He reasons that the money 
saved can be used to purchase a jet plane or ‘the conservation of some church 
monument.’

Slawomir Mrozek (born 29 June 1930) is a Polish dramatist and writer. Mrozek 
joined the Polish United Workers' Party during the reign of Stalinism in the People's
Republic of Poland, and made a living as a political journalist. In the late 1950s 
Mrozek begun writing plays. His first play, Policja (THE POLICE), was published in 
1958. Mrozek emigrated to France in 1963 and then further to Mexico. He traveled 
in France, England, Italy, Yugoslavia and other European countries. In 1996 he 
returned to Poland and settled in Kraków. His first full-length play ‘Tango’ (1964) - a 
family saga - is still along with ‘The Emigrants’ (a bitter and ironic portrait of two 
Polish emigrants in Paris) his best-known work, and continue to be performed 
throughout the world. Director Andrzej Wajda made a theatre production of ‘The 
Emigrants’ in 1975 at the Teatr Stary in Kraków.
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Mudimbe, V. Y. Before the Birth of the Moon. New York. 1989. Simon & Schuster. 
1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0671675664. Translated from the 
French by Marjolijn De Jager. 205 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Jackie Seow-
Pracher. Jacket illustration by Anthony Russo. Inventory # 11486. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - BEFORE THE BIRTH OF THE MOON is a story of 
passion, love and power, of deception and hate. It is a story of the romance of a 
statesman and a prostitute caught in a web of sincere lies and manipulations, a man
and a woman reflecting each other like distorted mirrors. Their complex relationship,
set in the steamy, smoke-filled night world of Kinshasa, Zaire, is a powerful 
metaphor for a society’s struggle to spring from a trap of dependence and regain a 
sense of self-determination. BEFORE THE BIRTH OF THE MOON was published in
France as Le bel immonde. It is V. Y. Mudimbe’s second novel and his fiction debut 
in the United States. An established literary figure in France, this award-winning 
novelist, poet and scholar lays bare the consciousness of post-colonial Africa.

V.Y. Mudimbe (born 8 December 1941, Jadotville) is a philosopher, professor, and 
author of books and articles about African culture, poems, and novels. He was born 
in the Belgian Congo, which became Zaire and is now the Democratic Republic of 
the Congo. As a young man, he joined a monastery, but left in order to study the 
forces that shaped African history. After teaching at Haverford College and Stanford
University, he now teaches at Duke University. Mudimbe focuses most closely on 
phenomenology, structuralism, mythical narratives, and the practice and use of 
language. As a professor, he teaches classes on these topics, as well as on ancient
Greek cultural geography.
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Mudimbe, V. Y. Before the Birth of the Moon. New York. 1989. Simon & Schuster. 
Advance Uncorrected Reader's Proof. Good in Wrappers. 0671675664. Translated 
from the French by Marjolijn De Jager. 203 pages. paperback. Inventory # 22207. 
$12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - BEFORE THE BIRTH OF THE MOON is a story of 
passion, love and power, of deception and hate. It is a story of the romance of a 
statesman and a prostitute caught in a web of sincere lies and manipulations, a man
and a woman reflecting each other like distorted mirrors. Their complex relationship,
set in the steamy, smoke-filled night world of Kinshasa, Zaire, is a powerful 
metaphor for a society’s struggle to spring from a trap of dependence and regain a 
sense of self-determination. BEFORE THE BIRTH OF THE MOON was published in
France as Le bel immonde. It is V. Y. Mudimbe’s second novel and his fiction debut 
in the United States. An established literary figure in France, this award-winning 
novelist, poet and scholar lays bare the consciousness of post-colonial Africa.

V.Y. Mudimbe (born 8 December 1941, Jadotville) is a philosopher, professor, and 
author of books and articles about African culture, poems, and novels. He was born 
in the Belgian Congo, which became Zaire and is now the Democratic Republic of 
the Congo. As a young man, he joined a monastery, but left in order to study the 
forces that shaped African history. After teaching at Haverford College and Stanford
University, he now teaches at Duke University. Mudimbe focuses most closely on 
phenomenology, structuralism, mythical narratives, and the practice and use of 
language. As a professor, he teaches classes on these topics, as well as on ancient
Greek cultural geography.
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Mudimbe, V. Y. Between Tides. New York. 1991. Simon & Schuster. 1st American 
Printing. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0671738585. Translated from the French by 
Stephen Becker. 160 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 5063. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In protagonist Pierre Landu, Mudimbe (BEFORE THE 
BIRTH OF THE MOON ) has created a figure layered with all the conflicts of modern
Africa. Having rejected his ancestors-and Africa-to join the Catholic priesthood, 
Landu proceeds to reject the priesthood-hence Europe-to join a ubiquitous and 
anonymous Revolution. But this struggle brings him no closer to his people and 
even in the brutal boot camp, Landu can’t wean himself from theology, Vivaldi and 
Rome. His most natural expression remains Latin prayer. Landu is not a sympathetic
character--insufferable is the word used by another character-and much of Between
Tides is taken up by pompous and often tedious self-examination. In the book’s 
closing pages, Landu goes through a number of incarnations and-though BETWEEN
TIDES was awarded the Grand Prize, International Catholic Literature in 1975--his 
destiny is not a testimonial for the Church. Mudimbe is clear that, torn by such 
divergent extremes, there can be no easy resolution for either Landu or for Africa. -
PUBLISHERS WEEKLY.

V.Y. Mudimbe (born 8 December 1941, Jadotville) is a philosopher, professor, and 
author of books and articles about African culture, poems, and novels. He was born 
in the Belgian Congo, which became Zaire and is now the Democratic Republic of 
the Congo. As a young man, he joined a monastery, but left in order to study the 
forces that shaped African history. After teaching at Haverford College and Stanford
University, he now teaches at Duke University. Mudimbe focuses most closely on 
phenomenology, structuralism, mythical narratives, and the practice and use of 
language. As a professor, he teaches classes on these topics, as well as on ancient
Greek cultural geography.
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Multatuli. Max Havelaar, or the Coffee Auctions of the Dutch trading Company. 
Leyde/London/New York. 1967. Sijthoff//Heinemann/London House & Maxwell. 1st 
of This Particular Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket W/A Few Small 
Pieces Missing in The Back On The Bottom. Edited & Introduced by Roy Edwards. 
Introduction by D. H. Lawrence. 337 pages. hardcover. Illustration on the bookjacket
- detail of a painting by A.J. Payen (1785-1853). Rijksmuseum voor Volkenkunde, 
Leyden. Inventory # 7987. $75

FROM THE PUBLISHER - `MAX HAVELAAR created a furore, when it first 
appeared a century ago in Holland. In Germany it was the book of the moment, even
in England it had a liberal vogue. And to this day it remains vaguely in the minds of 
foreigners as the one Dutch classic,' said D. H. Lawrence in his essay on Multatuli in
1927. When it first appeared in 1859 this tempestuous attack on the abuses of the 
Dutch colonial system and on the bourgeois mentality which made such exploitation
possible was shocking. Though, as a direct result of MAX HAVELAAR, many of the
evils attacked in it have since disappeared, it is far from being without relevance 
today; and the struggles of the innocent Max and his tenderhearted Tina to relieve 
the lot of the oppressed Javanese under their care, and the pitiful idyll of poor 
wronged Saijah and his Adinda, belong to all time.

Eduard Douwes Dekker, who wrote under the pseudonym `Multatuli', was born in 
1820 in Amsterdam, the son of a Dutch sea captain. In 1838 he went to Java, where
he entered the East Indian Civil Service. Although he had many disputes with his 
superiors his outstanding capacities seem to have been recognized and he rose 
steadily in rank. In 1856 he took up the appointment of Assistant Resident of Lebak
but within three months he had resigned from. the East Indian Civil Service 
altogether, following the events narrated in MAX HAVELAAR, which he wrote in 
1859 after years of poverty-stricken wandering in Holland, Belgium and Germany 
with his family. He died in exile in 1887.
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Munro, Stanley R. (editor). Genesis of a Revolution: An Anthology of Modern 
Chinese Short Stories. Singapore. 1979. Heinemann. 1st Edition. Very Good in 
Wrappers. Writing in Asia Series. 202 pages. paperback. Inventory # 45026. $35

FROM THE PUBLISHER - From the time of the May 4th Movement until the 
emergence of the patriotic literature which blossomed during the War Against Japan,
modern Chinese literature has been rightfully termed a literature of social protest. 
The political and cultural events which preceded the May 4th Movement injected a 
wrath and indignation into the people which did not begin to find an adequate means
of release until the advent of the new literature written in the vernacular. Once 
warmed up to the art of washing their social frustrations in public, Chinese authors of
the 1920's and 1930's found themselves exploring all the depths of the murky waters
of their society. They found hunger, disease, injustice, prejudice, corruption and 
contempt. They were certain that great changes had to take place if China were to 
avoid being completely torn apart. The short stories in this anthology are examples 
of their responses to this social environment. CONTENTS: Ba, J. A tiny incident; 
Bing, X. Separation; Ding, L. On Qing Yun Lane; Lao, S. The woman from Liu Tun;
Mao, D. In front of the pawnshop; Shen, C. W. Seven barbarians and the last Spring
Festival; Wu, Z. X. The night before leaving home; Ye, S. J. A lifetime; Yu, D. F. 
Blood and tears; Zhang, T. Y. The journey.

Stan Munro studied Chinese at Yale, Hawaii and the Provincial Normal University in
Taiwan. He studied linguistics at Alberta and Toronto. He has lived, primarily among
the overseas Chinese, in Japan, Korea, Taiwan, the Philippines and Singapore. 
Originally from the United States, for the last twelve years he has been teaching at 
the University of Alberta, where he is an Associate Professor of East Asian Studies.
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Murakami, Ryu. In the Miso Soup. Tokyo. 2003. Kodansha. 1st American Edition. 
Very Good in Dustjacket. 4770029578. Translated from the Japanese by Ralph 
McCarthy. 182 pages. hardcover. Photo of face, upper half of jacket by 
Yamanaka/Amana Images. Inventory # 16088. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘It looked as though Maki had another mouth below her 
jaw. Oozing from this second, smiling mouth was a thick, dark liquid, like coal tar. 
Her throat had been slit literally from ear to ear and more than halfway through, so 
that it looked as if her head might fall right off. And yet, incredibly, Maki was still on 
her feet and still alive, her eyeballs swiveling wildly and her lips quivering as she 
wheezed foam-flecked blood from the wound in her throat. She seemed to be trying
to say something. ’ It is just before New Year's. Frank, an overweight American 
tourist, has hired Kenji to take him on a guided tour of Tokyo's sleazy nightlife on 
three successive evenings. But Frank's behavior is so strange that Kenji begins to 
entertain a horrible suspicion: that his new client is in fact the serial killer currently 
terrorizing the city. It isn't until the second night, however, in a scene that will shock
you and make you laugh and make you hate yourself for laughing, that Kenji learns
exactly how much he has to fear and how irrevocably his encounter with this great 
white whale of an American will change his life. Kenji's intimate knowledge of 
Tokyo's sex industry, his thoughtful observations and wisecracks about the 
emptiness and hypocrisy of contemporary Japan, and his insights into the 
shockingly widespread phenomena of ‘compensated dating’ and ‘selling it’ among 
Japanese schoolgirls, give us plenty to think about on every page. Kenji is our 
likable, if far from innocent, guide to the inferno of violence and evil into which he 
unwillingly descends-and from which only Jun, his sixteen-year-old girlfriend, can 
possibly save him.

Ryu Murakami, musician, filmmaker, TV talk show host, and novelist, is the author of
ALMOST TRANSPARENT BLUE, 69, and COIN LOCKER BABIES, which the 
Washington Post praised as ‘a knockout. a great big pulsating parable.’. Ralph 
McCarthy is the translator of Murakami’s 69 and two collections of stories by Osamu
Dazai.
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Murasaki Shikibu. The Tale of Genji: 2 Volumes. New York. 1976. Knopf. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good. No Dustjackets. In Slipcase. 0394483286. Translated
from the Japanese by Edward G. Seidensticker. 1090 pages. hardcover. Inventory #
10504. $50

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The greatest classic of Japanese literature, sometimes 
called the world’s first real novel. THE TALE OF GENJI was completed by Lady 
Murasaki in the early years of the eleventh century. It remains a timeless exploration
of human motives and passions in an intricate social world, and will stand 
comparison with the great masterpieces of world fiction. A lady of the Japanese 
imperial court, Lady Murasaki found in that court and its life the subject for a delicate
and detailed study of the essential movements of the human heart, always colored 
or rendered ambiguous by the conventions and forms of the elegant and decadent 
society she pictures. Readers are reminded of Saint-Simon’s memoirs of the court of
Louis XIV and of Marcel Proust’s great novel, which Lady Murasaki’s six-part work 
resembles both in its great scope and in its awareness of the nuances of human 
relationships and of their transformations in time. Lady Murasaki’s novel has the 
prime qualities of Japanese art—subtlety of observation and grace and clarity of 
form. In Arthur Waley’s magnificent translation. THE TALE OF GENJI has become 
an English classic.

Lady Murasaki (Murasaki Shikibu) was born about A.D. 978, and while the exact 
date of her death is unknown, it is presumed to have been between 1026 and 1031.
When her father. who belonged to a minor branch of the Fumiwara clan, became 
Governor of Echizen, he arranged to have his recently widowed daughter appointed
a lady of the court to Empress Akiko.
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Murena, Hector A. The Laws of the Night. New York. 1970. Scribners. 1st American
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. Translated from the Spanish by Rachel Caffyn. 
313 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Menten Inc. Inventory # 13838. $37.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Elsa, the enigmatic protagonist of this deeply 
atmospheric novel, is a destructive yet passive catalyst in an extended series of 
incidents that bring death, sickness or injury to nearly everyone around her. 
Although she herself is incapable of generating evil, she is both victim, witness, and
accessory to the people and the forces surrounding her, all of whom seem marked 
by some form of doom. While she does not appear to guide her own destiny, she is
nevertheless an affecting agent in events and in her relations with various men. 
Possessed of this hapless quality, and incapable of wilfully injuring anyone, she can
still question the puzzling turns of her existence and experience great suffering from
it. The setting of this highly charged story is Buenos Aires in Peronist Argentina. 
Besides turning on Elsa’s enigmatic and fated character, the plot revolves around 
one Achard’s plan to commit the perfect bank robbery. A further theme is Elsa’s 
incipient-yet never consumated-incestuous attachment to her brother. The reader is
drawn to follow her with strange fascination to the end, when chance alone frees 
Elsa of her fates, and she emerges as from a long, bad dream. Hector A. Murena is
well-known as a publisher and author in his native Argentina, and his work has been
published abroad. The Laws of the Night is his first book to appear in the United 
States. The translation is by Rachel Caffyn, an Englishwoman whose rendering of 
The Shipyard (Juan Carlos Onetti) was well received here.

Héctor Alberto Álvarez (February 14, 1923, Buenos Aires, Argentina - May 6, 1975,
Buenos Aires, Argentina), better known under his pen name of H. A. Murena, was 
an Argentine writer and poet. He is perhaps best remembered for Las Leyes de la 
Noche (1958), translated into English as The Laws of the Night.
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Musil, Robert. Young Torless. New York. 1964. Signet/New American Library. 1st 
Signet Classic Paperback Edition. Very Slight Trace Of A Water Stain On The 
Bottom Edge, Otherwise Very Good in Wrappers. Translated From The German By
Eithne Wilkins & Ernst Kaiser.Afterword By John Simon. 192 pages. paperback. 
CT266. Inventory # 29366. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - '. there are two worlds within him [Törless] corresponding
to two worlds without him: a quotidian existence of rational, routine activity. , and 
also a dark, exciting realm of violent, often destructive. impulses and adventures. 
Which is more real? Which is to be espoused?' Thus John Simon states the theme
which animates this remarkable novel of sexual and intellectual awakening. Set 
within the confines of a military boarding school, the book has as its center the 
shifting, tension - ridden relationship of Törless and three fellow students. With near
- hallucinatory vividness, the intense conflicts and fevered emotions of adolescence
are evoked; yet always present is a note of cool, analytic detachment, tracing the 
pattern of future destiny as it emerges from this atmosphere of mingled youthful 
idealism and brutal sadism, rigorous discipline and perverse sensuality. A work of 
superb art and prophetic psychological insight, Young Törless offers a memorable 
introduction to a writer who has come to be recognized as one of the singular talents
of the century. It is a novel, as John Simon writes, 'as unique in our day as it was 
sixty years ago.'

Robert Musil (6 November 1880 – 15 April 1942) was an Austrian writer. His 
unfinished novel The Man Without Qualities (German: Der Mann ohne 
Eigenschaften) is generally considered to be one of the most important modernist 
novels.
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Musil, Robert. Young Torless. New York. 1964. Signet/New American Library. 1st 
Signet Classic Paperback Edition. Store Stamp On Bottom Edge & Spine Slightly 
Cocked, Otherwise Very Good in Wrappers. Translated From The German By 
Eithne Wilkins & Ernst Kaiser.Afterword By John Simon. 192 pages. paperback. 
CT266. Inventory # 31102. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - '. there are two worlds within him [Törless] corresponding
to two worlds without him: a quotidian existence of rational, routine activity. , and 
also a dark, exciting realm of violent, often destructive. impulses and adventures. 
Which is more real? Which is to be espoused?' Thus John Simon states the theme
which animates this remarkable novel of sexual and intellectual awakening. Set 
within the confines of a military boarding school, the book has as its center the 
shifting, tension - ridden relationship of Törless and three fellow students. With near
- hallucinatory vividness, the intense conflicts and fevered emotions of adolescence
are evoked; yet always present is a note of cool, analytic detachment, tracing the 
pattern of future destiny as it emerges from this atmosphere of mingled youthful 
idealism and brutal sadism, rigorous discipline and perverse sensuality. A work of 
superb art and prophetic psychological insight, Young Törless offers a memorable 
introduction to a writer who has come to be recognized as one of the singular talents
of the century. It is a novel, as John Simon writes, 'as unique in our day as it was 
sixty years ago.'

Robert Musil (6 November 1880 – 15 April 1942) was an Austrian writer. His 
unfinished novel The Man Without Qualities (German: Der Mann ohne 
Eigenschaften) is generally considered to be one of the most important modernist 
novels.
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Musil, Robert. Young Torless. New York. 1964. Signet/New American Library. 1st 
Signet Classic Paperback Edition. Previous Owner's Name Penned in Front, 
Otherwise Very Good in Wrappers. Translated From The German By Eithne Wilkins
& Ernst Kaiser.Afterword By John Simon. 192 pages. paperback. CT266. Inventory
# 31181. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - '. there are two worlds within him [Törless] corresponding
to two worlds without him: a quotidian existence of rational, routine activity. , and 
also a dark, exciting realm of violent, often destructive. impulses and adventures. 
Which is more real? Which is to be espoused?' Thus John Simon states the theme
which animates this remarkable novel of sexual and intellectual awakening. Set 
within the confines of a military boarding school, the book has as its center the 
shifting, tension - ridden relationship of Törless and three fellow students. With near
- hallucinatory vividness, the intense conflicts and fevered emotions of adolescence
are evoked; yet always present is a note of cool, analytic detachment, tracing the 
pattern of future destiny as it emerges from this atmosphere of mingled youthful 
idealism and brutal sadism, rigorous discipline and perverse sensuality. A work of 
superb art and prophetic psychological insight, Young Törless offers a memorable 
introduction to a writer who has come to be recognized as one of the singular talents
of the century. It is a novel, as John Simon writes, 'as unique in our day as it was 
sixty years ago.'

Robert Musil (6 November 1880 – 15 April 1942) was an Austrian writer. His 
unfinished novel The Man Without Qualities (German: Der Mann ohne 
Eigenschaften) is generally considered to be one of the most important modernist 
novels.
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Nadal, Rafael Martinez. Federico Garcia Lorca and the Public: A Study of An 
Unfinished Play & of Love and Death in Lorca's Work. New York. 1974. Schocken 
Books. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn and Scuffed Dustjacket 
With Some Tears. 0805235558. 246 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 16380. $32

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The mystery of Lorca’s ‘lost’ unpublished drama THE 
PUBLIC is here disclosed by Rafael Martinez Nadal, the poet’s close friend and the
owner of what would seem to be the first draft of the play. Nadal, who awaits the 
necessary permission to publish the full text, gives here the exact details of the 
manuscript, a scene-by-scene synopsis of the play, and a detailed analysis. Thus, a
new and unified view of Lorca’s work becomes possible. The play is at once the 
most difficult and the most comprehensive of Lorca’s writings, employing themes, 
images, and techniques that pervade the poems and dramatic work. Nadal shows 
that the surrealist quality of the scenes grew out of Lorca’s efforts to bring the most 
intimate problems to the stage, in techniques decades ahead of Genet and Beckett.
But the play is more than the first full-length surrealist drama and the first in which 
homosexual love is openly discussed and defended. It is Lorca’s desperate cry for 
love on all levels and his lament for the utter solitude of man. In Part II, Nadal 
illustrates Lorca’s leading ideas by close reference to his entire body of work and to 
letters. THE PUBLIC, he says, is not unique, but a link in a chain in which 
heterosexual and homosexual love together express love’s power, Lorca’s 
commanding theme. We see the poet’s compassion for Yerma, Dona Rosita, the 
Prodigious Cobbler, Leonardo in BLOOD WEDDING. We see Lorca, the son of a 
rich landowner, declaring himself ‘on the side of those who have nothing,’ as 
demonstrated so vividly in POET IN NEW YORK. This study, in the light of the 
revelations of THE PUBLIC, permits us to approach Lorca’s work with fresh 
understanding and to appreciate anew his stature as one of the giants of twentieth-
century literature.

Rafael Martinez Nadal (28 Dec 1903, Madrid, Spain - 5 Mar 2001, London, 
England), was a close friend of Federico García Lorca. In 1939, he had helped 
Stephen Spender on a translation of Lorca's poems, and in 1972, he finally 
published Lorca's openly sexual, unfinished play El Público.
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Nadas, Peter. A Book of Memories. New York. 1997. Farrar Straus Giroux. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0374115435. Translated from the 
Hungarian by Ivan Sanders With Imre Goldstein. 706 pages. hardcover. Jacket art 
courtesy of the author. Jacket design by Barbara de Wilde. Inventory # 24122. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This extraordinary magnum opus seems at first to be a 
confessional autobiographical novel in the grand manner, claiming and extending 
the legacy of Proust and Mann. But it is more: Peter Nadas has given us a superb 
contemporary psychological novel that comes to terms with the ghosts, corpses, and
repressed nightmares of Europe's recent past. A Book of Memories is made up of 
three first-person narratives: the first that of a young Hungarian writer and his fated 
love for a German poet; we also learn of the narrator's adolescence in Budapest, 
when he experiences the downfall of his once-upper-class but now pro-Communist 
family and of his beloved but repudiated father, a state prosecutor who commits 
suicide after the 1956 uprising. A second memoir, alternating with the first, is a novel
the narrator is composing about a refined Belle Epoque aesthete, whose anti-
bourgeois transgressions seem like emotionally overcharged versions of the 
narrator's own experiences. A third voice is that of a childhood friend who, after the 
narrator's return to his homeland, offers an apparently more objective account of 
their friendship. Together these brilliantly colored lives are integrated in a powerful 
work of tragic intensity. The language is sensuous, erotic, and analytic—radical in its
physical intimacy and political candor. A Book of Memories is a radiant, 
unforgettable accomplishment.

PETER NADAS was born in Budapest in 1942. A novelist, playwright, and essayist
who has been accorded great recognition, he is the author of several novels, 
including The End of the Family Novel, and works of nonfiction.
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Nedreaas, Torborg. Music From a Blue Well. Lincoln. 1988. University Of Nebraska
Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 0803233159. 
Translated from the Norwegian by Bibbi Lee. hardcover. Inventory # 10163. $20

FROM THE PUBLISHER - As the rumble of World War I grows louder in Norway, a
girl named Herdis trembles on the brink of adolescence. Home has been wrecked by
divorce, and the world is collapsing around her. Amid the general turmoil she strains
to hear another sound - the strange music rising from a forbidden well, echoing her 
own depths and evocative of her emerging artist’s soul. This first English translation,
by Bibbi Lee, of MUSIC FROM A BLUE WELL (Musik fra en bla bronn), originally 
published in Norway in 1960, will win wide posthumous praise for Torborg 
Nedreaas. The novel portrays Herdis struggling for her own truths about mind, heart,
and body. Increasingly, she is affected by the undercurrents of conflict and 
ambiguities of behavior among the adults who surround her. As Herdis learns more
about herself and her family, confusion becomes her companion. How many ways 
might she grow, and how would she know which to choose? To whom and to what 
does she owe allegiance, and why? Her problems of self-definition and self-worth 
are compounded by her artistic sensibility - for, so endowed, she cannot escape 
isolation, pain, and even mortal danger.

Torborg Nedreaas (13 November 1906 in Bergen, Norway – 30 June 1987) was a 
Norwegian author who debuted with the collection of short stories Bak skapet står 
øksen in 1945. The majority of the stories centered on events and interactions 
during the Second World War. It was not war literature, but an examination of the 
occurrences and situations which the war created for people who were not directly 
involved in the war, but who nonetheless paid a high price because they lived in an
occupied country. Her work was recognized with numerous prizes, including both 
the prestigious Norwegian Critics Prize for Literature (Kritikerprisen) and in 1972 she
was nominated for the Nordic Council's Literature Prize (Nordisk Råds litteraturpris).
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Negroni, Maria. Night Journey. Princeton. 2002. Princeton University Press. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0691090971. Translated from the 
Spanish by Anne Twitty. Lockert Library of Poetry in Translation - Richard Howard,
Series Editor. 144 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 34988. $30

FROM THE PUBLISHER - One of South America’s most celebrated contemporary 
poets takes us on a fantastic voyage to mysterious lands and seas, into the psyche,
and to the heart of the poem itself. Night Journey is the English-language debut of 
the work that won María Negroni an Argentine National Book Award. It is a book of 
dreams—dreams she renders with surreal beauty that recalls the work of her 
compatriot Alejandra Pizarnik, with the penetrating subtlety of Borges and Calvino. 
In sixty-two tightly woven prose poems, Negroni deftly infuses haunting imagery with
an ironic, personal spirituality. Effortlessly she navigates the nameless subject to the
slopes of the Himalayas, to a bar in Buenos Aires, through war, from icy 
Scandinavian landscapes to the tropics, across seas, toward a cemetery in the wake
of Napoleon’s hearse, by train, by taxis headed in unrequested directions, past 
mirrors and birds, between life and death. Night Journey reflects a mastery of a 
traditional form while brilliantly expressing a modern condition: the multicultural, 
multifaceted individual, ever in motion. Displacement abounds: a ‘medieval tabard’ 
where a pelvis should be, a ‘lipless grin,’ a ‘beach severed from the ocean.’ In one 
poem ‘nomadic cities’ whisk past. In another, smiling cockroaches loom in a visiting
mother’s eyes. Anne Twitty, whose elegant translations are accompanied by the 
Spanish originals, remarks in her preface that the book’s ‘indomitable literary 
intelligence’ subdues an unspoken terror—helplessness. Yet, as observed by the 
angel Gabriel, the consoling voice of wisdom, only by accepting the journey for what
it is can one discover its ‘hidden splendor,’ the ‘invisible center of the poem.’

María Negroni was born in Rosario, Argentina. She has published eleven books of 
poetry, three collections of essays, and two novels, as well as works in translation 
from French and English
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Negroni, Maria. Night Journey. Princeton. 2002. Princeton University Press. 1st 
Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 069109098x. Translated from the 
Spanish by Anne Twitty. Lockert Library of Poetry in Translation - Richard Howard,
Series Editor. 144 pages. paperback. Inventory # 34989. $20

FROM THE PUBLISHER - One of South America’s most celebrated contemporary 
poets takes us on a fantastic voyage to mysterious lands and seas, into the psyche,
and to the heart of the poem itself. Night Journey is the English-language debut of 
the work that won María Negroni an Argentine National Book Award. It is a book of 
dreams—dreams she renders with surreal beauty that recalls the work of her 
compatriot Alejandra Pizarnik, with the penetrating subtlety of Borges and Calvino. 
In sixty-two tightly woven prose poems, Negroni deftly infuses haunting imagery with
an ironic, personal spirituality. Effortlessly she navigates the nameless subject to the
slopes of the Himalayas, to a bar in Buenos Aires, through war, from icy 
Scandinavian landscapes to the tropics, across seas, toward a cemetery in the wake
of Napoleon’s hearse, by train, by taxis headed in unrequested directions, past 
mirrors and birds, between life and death. Night Journey reflects a mastery of a 
traditional form while brilliantly expressing a modern condition: the multicultural, 
multifaceted individual, ever in motion. Displacement abounds: a ‘medieval tabard’ 
where a pelvis should be, a ‘lipless grin,’ a ‘beach severed from the ocean.’ In one 
poem ‘nomadic cities’ whisk past. In another, smiling cockroaches loom in a visiting
mother’s eyes. Anne Twitty, whose elegant translations are accompanied by the 
Spanish originals, remarks in her preface that the book’s ‘indomitable literary 
intelligence’ subdues an unspoken terror—helplessness. Yet, as observed by the 
angel Gabriel, the consoling voice of wisdom, only by accepting the journey for what
it is can one discover its ‘hidden splendor,’ the ‘invisible center of the poem.’

María Negroni was born in Rosario, Argentina. She has published eleven books of 
poetry, three collections of essays, and two novels, as well as works in translation 
from French and English
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Neruda, Pablo. Passions and Impressions. New York. 1983. Farrar Straus Giroux. 
Uncorrected Page Proof. Very Good in Wrappers. 0374229945. Translated from the
Spanish by Margaret Sayers Peden. 389 pages. paperback. Jacket design by 
Antonio Frasconi. Inventory # 17888. $40

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In his poetry, Pablo Neruda periodically shed his poetic 
skin to assume new forms. More than one critic has alluded to this ‘protean ability to
be always in the vanguard of change.’ The prose pieces in this posthumous 
collection reflect that versatility, that enormous hunger for new modes of expression,
new adventures, new challenges. Spanning a lifetime, these passions and 
impressions range from early prose poems anticipating Neruda’s first collection of 
poetry to the speech he delivered, two years before his death, on the occasion of his
acceptance of the Nobel Prize. PASSIONS AND IMPRESSIONS is both a sequel to
and an enlargement on Neruda’s Memoirs. It records a lifetime of travel, of 
friendships and enmities, of exile and homecoming, loss and discovery, of history 
both public and personal. In view of Neruda’s reputation as a political activist, his 
courageous pronouncement against President Gonzalez Videla of Chile-his ‘I 
Accuse’ speech ringing with echoes of Zola’s famous letter in the Dreyfus affair -is of
particular interest. Animating this collection is Neruda’s ability to recapture the past, 
to bring to us in vivid detail the people and places and events of his remarkable life: 
reminiscences of friends and lovers, exotic birds and Chilean bandits, colorful 
depictions of Far East seaports, jungle temples, a room in Montmartre, the cities and
countryside of South America. But the overriding impression is of Neruda’s love for
Chile-for his long, narrow native land at ‘the far ends of the earth,’ for its citizens, its 
flora and fauna, its national identity. His abiding devotion pervades these notes on a
life fully lived.

PABLO NERUDA (1904-1973) is regarded as the greatest Latin American poet of 
the 20th century, as well as a controversial political figure. Neruda's breadth and 
vision and wide range of themes are extraordinary, and his work continues to inspire
new generations of writers.
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Nesbø, Jo. Midnight Sun. New York. 2016. Knopf. 1st American Edition. Very Good 
in Dustjacket. 9780385354202. Translated from the Norwegian by Neil Smith. 279 
pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Peter Mendelsund. Inventory # 42729. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The internationally acclaimed author of Blood on Snow 
and the Harry Hole novels now gives us the tightly wound tale of a man running from
retribution, a renegade hitman who goes to ground far above the Arctic circle, where
the never-setting sun might slowly drive a man insane. He calls himself Ulf as good
a name as any, he thinks and the only thing he s looking for is a place where he won
t be found by Oslo s most notorious drug lord: the Fisherman. He was once the 
Fisherman s fixer, but after betraying him, Ulf is now the one his former boss needs 
fixed which may not be a problem for a man whose criminal reach is boundless. 
When Ulf gets off the bus in Kasund, on Norway s far northeastern border, he sees
a flat, monotonous, bleak landscape. the perfect hiding place. Hopefully. The locals
native Sami and followers of a particularly harsh Swedish version of Christianity 
seem to accept Ulf s explanation that he s come to hunt, even if he has no gun and 
the season has yet to start. And a bereaved, taciturn woman and her curious, 
talkative young son supply him with food, the use of a cabin deep in the woods, a 
weapon and companionship that stirs something in him he thought was long dead. 
But the agonizing wait for the inevitable moment when the Fisherman s henchmen 
will show the midnight sun hanging in the sky like an unblinking, all-revealing eye 
forces him to question if redemption is at all possible or if, as he’s always believed, 
‘hope is a real bastard.’

Jo Nesbø’s books have sold more than twenty million copies worldwide, and have 
been translated into forty-seven languages. His Harry Hole novels include The Bat,
The Redbreast, Nemesis, The Devil’s Star, The Redeemer, The Snowman, The 
Leopard, Phantom, and Police, and he is the author of Headhunters and several 
children’s books. He has received the Glass Key Award for best Nordic crime novel.
He is also a musician, songwriter, and economist and lives in Oslo.
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Nesbø, Jo. Nemesis: A Novel. New York. 2009. Harper Perennial. Reprinted 
Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 9780061655517. Translated from the 
Norwegian by Don Bartlett. Harry Hole Series (Book 4). 474 pages. paperback. 
Cover design inspired by Peter Mendelsund. Inventory # 41571. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - 'Nesbø's storytelling abilities are incomparable. Nemesis
is crime novel as art form and great entertainment.' -USA Today. The #1 
international bestseller from one of the most celebrated crime writers in Europe--the
New York Times bestselling author of The Snowman--Jo Nesbø's extraordinary 
thriller Nemesis features Norwegian homicide detective Harry Hole, 'the next in the 
long line of great noir crime detectives,' (San Diego Union-Tribune) in a case as dark
and chilling as an Oslo winter's night. The second Harry Hole novel to be released in
America-following the critically acclaimed publication of The Redbird-Nemesis is a 
superb and surprising nail-biter that places Jo Nesbø in the company of Lawrence 
Block, Ian Rankin, Michael Connelly, and other top masters of crime fiction. Nesbø 
has already received the Glass Key Award and the Booksellers' Prize, Norway's 
most prestigious literary awards. Nemesis is proof that there are certainly more 
honors in this extraordinary writer's future.

Jo Nesbø’s books have sold more than twenty million copies worldwide, and have 
been translated into forty-seven languages. His Harry Hole novels include The Bat,
The Redbreast, Nemesis, The Devil’s Star, The Redeemer, The Snowman, The 
Leopard, Phantom, and Police, and he is the author of Headhunters and several 
children’s books. He has received the Glass Key Award for best Nordic crime novel.
He is also a musician, songwriter, and economist and lives in Oslo.
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Nesbø, Jo. The Redbreast. New York. 2007. Harper. 1st American Edition. Very 
Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 9780061133992. Translated from the Norwegian
by Don Bartlett. 521 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Stephen Parker. Inventory
# 2829. $27.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Police Detective Harry Hole has made a terrible mistake.
An embarrassment in the line of duty has pulled him off his usual beat. Reassigned 
to mundane surveillance tasks, he reluctantly agrees to monitor neo-Nazi activities 
in Oslo. But as Hole is drawn into an underground world of illegal gun trafficking, 
brutal beatings, and sexual extortions, he soon learns that he must act fast to 
prevent an international conspiracy from unfolding. Trapped in the crosshairs of the
man with all the answers, Harry Hole plunges headlong into a mystery with roots 
deep in the past. His investigation takes him back to Norway's darkest hour - when
members of the young nation's government collaborated with leaders of Nazi 
Germany. Dredging up a painful history of denial, Hole turns his attention to the 
Norwegian troops who fought for Adolf Hitler on the Eastern front. Branded by their 
countrymen as traitors, the soldiers who survived the brutal Russian winter - the 
hunger, fear, cold, grenades, and snipers - returned home as scapegoats of a 
nation's atonement. Sixty years later, old grudges and betrayals appear to have 
been laid to vest, until Hole realizes that someone has begun to pick off the 
surviving soldiers one by one. With only his troubled, guilt-ridden conscience as a 
guide, Hole must move quickly through the traps and mirrors of a twisted criminal 
mind. But as his sanity slips in a slow burn of anger and alcohol, his mistakes 
continue to pile up. And if he fails to quicken the pace, Norway's darkest hour since
World War II just might lie in the future.

Jo Nesbø is a musician, songwriter, economist, and one of Europe's most critically 
acclaimed and successful crime writers today. His first novel featuring Police 
Detective Harry Hole was an instant hit in Norway, winning the Glass Key Award for
Best Nordic Crime Novel - the most prestigious crime-writing award in Northern 
Europe. In 2004, THE REDBREAST was voted the ‘Best Norwegian Crime Novel 
Ever Written’ by members of Norwegian book clubs. Nesbø lives in Oslo.
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Nesser, Hakan. Woman With Birthmark: An Inspector Van Veeteren Mystery. New 
York. 2009. Pantheon. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 
9780375425042. Translated from the Swedish by Laurie Thompson. 341 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket design by Brian Barth. Inventory # 37569. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A mother’s dying wish sealed with a deadly promise. 
Four men with a secret they thought they'd buried decades ago. A detective in love.
A man desperate to live despite the shadow of his guilty past. After hearing her 
mother's deathbed confession and following the dreary funeral, Maria Adler realizes
she has no other option but to seize upon her mother's imperative to do something.
Dissolving the life she loathes, Maria changes her appearance and disappears. 
When she emerges, revenge is her sole occupation. Inspector Van Veeteren and his
associates are left bewildered by the curious murder of a man shot twice in the heart
and twice below the belt. He was a quiet, utterly dull man, and the only suspicious 
activity his wife can recall is a series of peculiar phone calls. Repeatedly the 
telephone would ring, offering nothing but the words of an obscure pop song from 
the 1960s. This siren song is linked to an identical murder, but the true link between
these heinous crimes remains unknown, while a daughter's pride grows with the 
satisfaction of vengeance and another detective's lover offers telling insights that 
only an outsider could deduce. With the critical eye and cool observation necessary 
for a successful chess match, Van Veeteren pursues his subject across the country,
wading through the outrageous leads and fruitless tips. A breathless thriller full of 
deception, blackmail, and cold murder, WOMAN WITH BIRTHMARK is a chilling 
read.

HAKAN NESSER was awarded the 1993 Swedish Crime Writers’ Academy Prize for
new authors for MIND’S EYE (published in Sweden as Det Grovmaskiga Natet); he 
received the best novel award in 1994 for BORKMANN’S POINT and n 1996 for 
WOMAN WITH BIRTHMARK. In 1999 he was awarded the Crime Writers of 
Scandinavia’s Glass Key Award for the best crime novel of the year for 
CARAMBOLE. Nesser lives in Sweden and London.
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Neumann, Alfred. The Rebels. New York. 1929. Knopf. 1st American Edition. Very 
Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. Translated from the German by Huntley Paterson.
333 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 9496. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The action of this new novel by the author of THE DEVIL
is laid in Tuscany, during the Carbonari uprising of the 1830’s. As in THE DEVILS, 
Neumann is here concerned less with the exterior trappings of the conventional 
historical novel than with the inner souls of his characters. Here again he has written
a story of breathless suspense, complex intrigue, perfectly recreated background, 
and powerfully delineated characters whose reality makes living contemporaries out
of historical personages. Neumann’s method is his own; he is a consummate master
of plot and narrative, the two essentials of the exciting story; but in addition, his 
books are profoundly and psychologically true, which lifts them into the realm of 
enduring literature.

Alfred Neumann (15 October 1895, Lautenburg, Germany (Poland) – 3 October 
1952, Lugano, Switzerland) was a German writer of novels, stories, poems, plays, 
and films, as well as a translator into German. He was a recipient of the Kleist Prize 
in 1926 and his writings were banned during the Third Reich. He became a US 
citizen after moving to Los Angeles in 1941 where he stayed until 1949. His work as
a screenwriter included Conflict, None Shall Escape, and The Return of Monte 
Cristo. Other films, like the French La Tragédie impériale (1938), were based on his
novels and stories. Neumann produced the first successful stage adaptation of War
and Peace in 1942.keywords
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Nexo, Martin A. Under the Open Sky. New York. 1938. Vanguard. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good.No Dustjacket. Translated from the Danish by J. B. C. Watkins. 
The Author Of Pelle The Conqueror Recalls His Early Years. 330 pages. hardcover.
Inventory # 11980. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This is the true story, without pretense and without 
posturing, of the life of a little Danish lad, first a sickly infant in the slums of 
Copenhagen and then winning his way to health and self-confidence as a herd boy 
on the island of Bornholm. Even if the reader did not know that young Martin, 
terrorized by a brutal, drunken father, was ultimately to win world-wide fame as an 
author, his attention would be held by the vivid and realistic picture presented on 
one hand of life among the dispossessed and on the other of a rude, vigorous and 
primitive folk eking out an existence from a barren land. The author, his parents, his
elder brother, the farmer who later employs him, the maid servants on the farm who
embarrass him - all these become alive and memorable people. The book ends on a
note of confidence and joy, and when we conclude it we realize that we have been 
in contact with a great writer and a great soul, and that we have imbibed not only of
his knowledge but also of his strength.

Martin Andersen Nexø (26 June 1869 – 1 June 1954) was a Danish writer. He was 
the first significant Danish author to depict the working class in his writings, and the 
first Danish socialist, later communist, writer. Danish police arrested Nexø in 1941 
during Denmark's occupation by the Nazis, for his communist affiliation. Upon his 
release, he traveled to neutral Sweden and then to the Soviet Union, where he 
made broadcasts to Nazi-occupied Denmark and Norway. After World War II, Nexø
moved to Dresden in East Germany, where he was made an honorary citizen. The
Martin-Andersen-Nexø-Gymnasium high school in Dresden was named after him. 
Nexø died in Dresden in 1954.
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Nijo, Lady. Lady Nijo's Own Story: The Candid Diary of a 13th-Century Japanese 
Imperial Concubine. Tokyo. 1974. Tuttle. 1st American Printing. Very Good in 
Dustjacket. 0804811172. Translated from the Japanese by Wilfrid Whitehouse & 
Eizo Yanagisawa. 395 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 5860. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The candid diary of a 13th century Japanese Imperial 
Concubine. Lady Nijo was a member of the powerful Fujiwara Nijo Family. Her 
father and paternal grandfather held important positions at the imperial court, and 
many of her relatives and ancestors had high reputations for their literary abilities. 
Her real name does not survive. The name ‘Nijo’ was given to her at the court: it was
common practice at the time to designate court ladies by street names, and 
‘Nijo’ (‘Second Avenue’) designates a high rank. According to the Towazugatari, 
Emperor Go-Fukakusa was in love with Nijo's mother, Sukedai. However, she died 
shortly after Nijo was born, and Go-Fukakusa turned his affections to Nijo. She was 
taken to the court at the age of four, and was subsequently raised there. The 
Towazugatari begins in 1271, when Nijo, aged 14, is given by her father to Go-
Fukakusa as a concubine. The novel proceeds to describe Nijo's life at the court, 
which was plagued by numerous troubles. Her father died when she was 15, and 
her relationship with the emperor was strained from the beginning, because she took
several other lovers over the years, including one whom she knew before becoming
a concubine. Matters were complicated further by Nijo's pregnancies: the only child 
she bore to Go-Fukakusa died in infancy, and the other three children she had were
not by the emperor. Go-Fukakusa's consort, Higashi-nijo, was greatly displeased 
with Nijo's behaviour and Go-Fukakusa's apparent affinity for the concubine. 
Ultimately, it was due to Higashi-nijo's request that Nijo was expelled from the court 
in 1283. Nijo's fate is revealed in books 4 and 5 of Towazugatari. Like many women 
in Medieval Japan whose lives met with unfortunate circumstances, Nijo became a 
Buddhist nun. She traveled to sacred and historical places, returning to the capital 
regularly.

Lady Nijō (1258-1307) was a Japanese historical figure. She was a concubine of 
Emperor Go-Fukakusa from 1271 to 1283, and later became a Buddhist nun.
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Niwa, Fumio. The Buddha Tree. London. 1966. Peter Owen. 1st British Edition. Very
Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. Translated from the Japanese by Kenneth Strong.
380 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 12703. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Fumio Niwa’s novel THE BUDDHA TREE uses his 
unhappy childhood at Sogenji as a backdrop. When he was eight years old his 
mother eloped with an actor from the Kansai Kabuki company, an event that greatly
traumatized him; in this novel the story is elaborated fictionally. The author's unusual
insight into human weaknesses, his sensitive sketches of the Japanese countryside,
and his revelation of the materialism of the modern Buddhist Church in Japan makes
this book of unusual distinction.

Fumio Niwa (November 22, 1904 Japan, died April 20, 2005 in Musashino, Tokyo) 
was a Japanese novelist with a long list of works, the most famous in the West being
his novel The Buddha Tree (Japanese Bodaiju, "The Linden", or "The Bodhi Tree", 
1956). After the war Niwa became an extremely prolific author of more than 80 
novels, 100 volumes of short stories, and 10 volumes of essays. His most 
celebrated short story was The Hateful Age (Japanese Iyagarase no Nenrei, 1947, 
literally "The Age of Disgust"), about a family terrorised by a senile grandmother, 
which enjoyed such popularity that the title became a phrase in the language, for a 
time. The novel The Buddha Tree uses his unhappy childhood at Sōgen-ji as a 
backdrop. When he was eight years old his mother eloped with an actor from a 
Kansai Kabuki company; an event that greatly traumatised him. In this novel the 
story is elaborated fictionally. Later works include, from 1969, a five-volume 
biography of Shinran (1173-1262), the founder of the Pure Land sect, and in 1983 
an eight-volume work on Rennyo, a 15th-century monk who died on a pilgrimage to 
India. In 1965 Niwa was elected a member of the Japan Art Academy, and the 
following year he was elected as Chairman of the Japanese Writers' Association, a 
position he held for many years. Niwa encouraged fellow members to play golf, 
organised health insurance, and bought land for a writers' cemetery. He won the 
19th Yomiuri Prize and was awarded the Order of Culture in 1977. He was 
diagnosed with Alzheimer's disease in 1986 and died of pneumonia in 2005.
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Nooteboom, Cees. A Song of Truth and Semblance. Baton Rogue. 1984. Louisiana
State University Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0807111767.
Translated from the Dutch by Adrienne Dixon. 83 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 
5492. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - An interweaving of two fictions, two realities, A SONG 
OF TRUTH AND SEMBLANCE is both a meditation on the mysteries of time and 
space and a story of the simple longings of the human heart. Peering beneath the 
conventions and reassurances that structure our lives and our literature, Cees 
Nooteboom writes of the odd insubstantiality of what we accept as the real world 
and of the equally disquieting reality of the fictions that are born in the coils of a 
writer’s mind. The complex, elusive vision of this novel is woven around the lives 
and thoughts of six characters, two of them writers engaged in an uneasy debate 
over the nature of their craft, and a third their publisher. The other characters begin 
their existence in the imagination of one of the writers, evolving from a pair of 
epaulettes and a stethoscope into Lyuben Grigoriev, a colonel, and Stefan Ficev, an
army doctor, both living in the Bulgaria of 1879 and locked in a cordial but often 
heated argument over the glory of their nation’s hard struggle for independence. A 
third element, a simple phrase, appears in the writer’s mind alongside the epaulettes
and the stethoscope - ‘the colonel falls in love with the doctor’s wife’ - and soon 
Laura Ficev, ethereal and somehow modern, alters the terms of the Bulgarians’ 
friendly conflict. As the Bulgarians take on more and more reality in the writer’s 
imagination - revealing their individual passions, prejudices, life histories – they 
begin to overshadow his own life. The impassioned argument between the colonel 
and the doctor has a seriousness and honesty missing from the literary debate of 
the two writers. The contest of the two nineteenth-century men for the same woman
has a drama whose nearest echo in the lives of the two writers is their blandly 
professional relationship with the publisher.

Cees Nooteboom (born 31 July 1933) is a Dutch novelist, poet, and journalist. After 
the attention received by his novel Rituelen (Rituals, 1980), which received the 
Pegasus Prize, it was the first of his novels to be translated into an English edition.
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Nooteboom, Cees. In the Dutch Mountains. Baton Rogue. 1976. Louisiana State 
University Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0807114251. 129
pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration by David Davies. Inventory # 2620. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Alfonso Tiburon de Mendoza, the narrator of Cees 
Nooteboom’s fifth novel, is Inspector of the Roads in the Spanish province of 
Zaragoza, part of the ancient kingdom of Aragon. Each August, during his holiday, 
Tiburon, retires to an empty, dusty schoolroom, wedges his aging, portly body into a
child’s desk, and indulges in the only luxury of his life: he writes. The story he tells is
not set amid the silver olive trees and loam-colored plains of his native Spain but in 
the Netherlands, which in Tiburon’s imagination becomes a vast country, spreading
southward from Amsterdam to the highest peaks and passes of Europe. Tiburon’s 
story centers on Kai and Lucia, an innocent – one might almost say perfect – couple,
the blameless children of circus performers who themselves become show people, 
basing their act on the magic of illusion. As the story of Kai and Lucia unfolds, it 
takes on an illusive quality of its own, assuming the form of a fairy tale. Kai and 
Lucia are forced to leave their home in the North for less hospitable regions to the 
south. One night Lai is spirited mysteriously from the theatre in which he and Lucia 
are performing by a woman known as the Snow Queen. Lucia then enlists the aid of
a clown in searching for Kai. The final sequence of the tale, in which the two are 
reunited, takes place in a snowy woods outside a remote castle - a scene 
reminiscent of the tales of the Brothers Grimm. As in Nooteboom’s previous novels, 
IN THE DUTCH MOUNTAINS works on a variety of levels. Tiburon, the creator of 
the fable of Kai and Lucia, punctuates his narrative with direct addresses to the 
reader on the relation of art to life, the nature of myth and truth, and the purpose of 
illusion in the world.

Cees Nooteboom (born 31 July 1933) is a Dutch novelist, poet, and journalist. After 
the attention received by his novel Rituelen (Rituals, 1980), which received the 
Pegasus Prize, it was the first of his novels to be translated into an English edition, 
published in 1983 by Louisiana State University Press of the United States. LSU 
Press published his first two novels in English in the following years, as well as other
works through 1990.
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Nooteboom, Cees. Philip and the Others. Baton Rogue. 1988. Louisiana State 
University Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 080711376x. 
Translated from the Dutch by Adrienne Dixon. 107 pages. hardcover. Jacket 
illustration by Jeroen Henneman. Inventory # 11044. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - PHILIP AND THE OTHERS, Nooteboom’s first novel, 
was published in the Netherlands in 1953 and was reissued there in a special 
twenty-fifth anniversary edition in 1980. It is now made available for the first time in
English in a splendid translation by Adrienne Dixon. Taking the form of a surreal 
picaresque tale, PHILIP AND THE OTHERS is a profound and experimental work. It
begins when Philip first visits his aging, eccentric uncle, who resides alone in an 
ugly, rambling house. His uncle lives in the past and spends much of his time 
listening to music. When Philip finally leaves his uncle’s home, he begins a 
dreamlike trip through Europe. For Philip, it is a journey of self-discovery. At one 
point Philip hears of, glimpses, and then begins to pursue a mysterious, elusive 
Oriental girl, and in his search for her he meets a gallery of strange, fantastic people
who tell him their own stories. When Philip finally finds the girl, she abandons him 
and he returns to his uncle. Philip’s search for the Oriental girl is a grand quest to 
attain perfection, to transcend the limitations of his existence. In the fairy-tale quality
of its plot and the beauty of its poetic prose, PHILIP AND THE OTHERS displays 
many of the same qualities that have distinguished other Nooteboom novels such as
RITUALS and IN THE DUTCH MOUNTAINS.

Cees Nooteboom (born 31 July 1933) is a Dutch novelist, poet, and journalist. After 
the attention received by his novel Rituelen (Rituals, 1980), which received the 
Pegasus Prize, it was the first of his novels to be translated into an English edition, 
published in 1983 by Louisiana State University Press of the United States. LSU 
Press published his first two novels in English in the following years, as well as other
works through 1990.
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Nooteboom, Cees. The Following Story. New York. 1994. Harcourt Brace. 
Uncorrected Galleys. Very Good in Wrappers. 0151000980. Translated from the 
Dutch by Ina Rilke. 115 pages. paperback. Jacket art - Angoisse d'auteur by Claude
Verlinde. Inventory # 24800. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Herman Mussert went to bed last night in Amsterdam 
and wakes in Lisbon in a hotel room where he slept with another man's wife more 
than twenty years ago. Winner of the European Literary Prize for Best Novel, and a
New York Times Notable Book of the Year.

Cees Nooteboom (born 31 July 1933) is a Dutch novelist, poet, and journalist. After 
the attention received by his novel Rituelen (Rituals, 1980), which received the 
Pegasus Prize, it was the first of his novels to be translated into an English edition, 
published in 1983 by Louisiana State University Press of the United States. LSU 
Press published his first two novels in English in the following years, as well as other
works through 1990.

keywords

Literature Translated 
Dutch

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $12.50



image filename

0385279884.jpg

image

author pic filename

Nowakowski, Marek.jpg

author picture

listing

Nowakowski, Marek. The Canary & Other Tales of Martial Law. Garden City. 1984.
Dial Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Worn Dustjacket With Some 
Chipping & Tears. 0385279884. Translated from the Polish by Krystyna 
Bronkowska. 144 pages. hardcover. Jacket painting by Matt Mahurin. Inventory # 
13231. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - An inside view of the tragedy of Poland and one of the 
most powerful documents to emerge from Eastern Europe. Within weeks of the 1981
coup in Poland, Marek Nowakowski began publishing these stories under his own 
name and circulating them in typescripts and underground newspapers. These 
stories are fiction, but with the unmistakable ring of truth - Tanks in the streets, 
telephones cut off, patrols of military policemen threatening even the inoffensive, 
informers in plain clothes eavesdropping on buses, and parasitic official inspectors 
preying on the helpless, food shortages, the black market, and the resistance of 
Solidarity activists who have escaped arrest and continue to print illegal literature.

Marek Nowakowski (March 2, 1935, Warsaw, Poland - May 16, 2014, Warsaw, 
Poland) was one of the most prolific post-war authors in Poland. ‘War 
Reports’ (Granta 8) was included in The Canary and Other Tales of Marshal Law 
(1983), a collection of short pieces about Poland. He was the recipient of numerous 
literary awards, including the Kościelski Award (1968) and the Władysław Reymont
Literary Award (2002).
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Nozaka, Akiyuki. The Pornographers. New York. 1968. Knopf. 1st American Edition.
Very Good in Slightly Faded Dustjacket. Translated from the Japanese by Michael 
Gallagher. 311 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Larry Ratzkin. Inventory # 2463.
$12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Subuyan - frantically busy, not quite successful 
professional pornographer of Osaka - is at heart a simple man who wants only to 
make the world a little happier. He is a pornographer with a dream, doing his small 
best to alleviate the sorrows of mankind, at least insofar as they afflict the wealthy 
men and large corporations who are his clients (a humanistic point of view not 
shared by his chief cameraman, Banteki, who is a firm believer in Art for Art’s Sake).
Burdened by the eternal problems of the small businessman (shoddy workmanship,
equipment breakdowns, the difficulty of finding decent help, customers who won’t 
pay their bills), Subuyan and Banteki struggle to maintain their moral and aesthetic 
standards in an immoral and careless world. With ironic humor and a sharp 
compassion, THE PORNOGRAPHERS follows its oddly endearing hero through a 
succession of tragicomic encounters-with the rich and sometimes (continued from 
front flap) treacherous clients to whom he purveys a bewildering diversity of artifacts
and entertainments; with the synthetic schoolgirls he recruits from among Osaka’s 
thirteen Veteran Virgins; with infuriating technical problems (tape recorders more 
sensitive to the interference of ham radios than to the sounds of love-making in the 
adjoining apartment); with idiot film actors incapable of following the simplest script.
But Subuyan’s cheerful humanism prevails against all frustrations-in a novel that is 
rich in comic invention, unflinching in its acceptance of life, a brilliant modem 
extravaganza in a classic tradition.

Akiyuki Nosaka (born October 10, 1930) is a Japanese novelist, singer, lyricist, and 
former member of the House of Councillors. As a broadcasting writer he uses the 
name Yukio Aki and his alias as a chanson singer is Claude Nosaka. His novel, The
Pornographers, was translated into English by Michael Gallagher and published in 
1968. It was also filmed as The Pornographers by Shohei Imamura.
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Oda, Makoto. The Bomb. Tokyo. 1990. Kodansha. 1st American Edition. Very Good
in Dustjacket. 0870119818. Translated from the Japanese by D. H. Whittaker. 217 
pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration is a detail from 'Genius Ioci' by Edgar Ende. 
Inventory # 22331. $18

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In his debut in English, novelist and internationally known
activist Makoto Oda offers us one of the most profound and timely works of 
imaginative fiction to emerge from postwar Japan. Within its impressionistic 
framework exists a universe of people of different racial and ethnic backgrounds - 
American Indians, whites, blacks, Japanese, Koreans - all affected by the 
desecration of social order and the environment symbolized by the first atomic 
bomb. The novel takes place against a constantly changing canvas of time and 
place. It begins in and around a small Southwestern town in the 1940s, when an 
Indian tribe is thrown off sacred tribal land because of a secret government project.
Later the scene shifts to the war zone in the Pacific and to the city of Hiroshima, and
then many years later to a surrealistic cancer ward and a stunning. apocalyptic 
finale. The book is an eloquent passion play, powerful as only a deeply felt work of 
art can be, about a torment that transcends people, place, and time, threatening the
devastation of family, culture, even the world itself, with only the barest hint of 
redemption. At the same time, it is a battle cry for all those committed to resist that 
destruction.

Oda Makoto (June 2, 1932, Osaka-July 30, 2007) graduated from the University of 
Tokyo, where he majored in classical Greek philosophy and literature, then attended
Harvard University on a Fulbright Scholarship. In 1961 he published a book 
describing his travels around the world on a shoe-string budget, which became the 
bestseller of the year among Japan's postwar generation. Widely known as the 
leader of Beheiren (League of Citizens' Movements for Peace in Vietnam) and of 
other major citizens' movements on anti-war and anti-nuclear issues, his numerous
essays and full- length novels reflect his activities both in Japan and abroad.
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Oe, Kenzaburo. A Personal Matter. New York. 1968. Grove Press. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. Translated from the Japanese by John Nathan. 
214 pages. hardcover. Jacket photo: Design Photographers International. Cover 
design: Kuhlman Associates. Inventory # 5927. $75

FROM THE PUBLISHER - At thirty-three, Kenzaburo Oe is acknowledged to be the
most dynamic and revolutionary writer to have emerged in Japan since the end of 
the War. Last year, to mark his first decade as a writer, Oe's collected works-to-date
were published in a six-volume edition, which consisted of two volumes of essays, 
primarily political (Oe is an uncompromising spokesman for Japan's New Left), 
dozens of short stories, and no less than eight novels. To date, this Complete Works
has sold an astonishing nine hundred thousand copies, which gives a good 
indication of his popularity. The key to Oe's unprecedented popularity lies in the fact
that he is without doubt the first truly modern Japanese writer. In the brief span of 
ten years Oe has managed a feat which even his talented and prolific elder 
contemporary, Yukio Mishima, was unable to accomplish: he has wrenched 
Japanese literature free of its deeply rooted, inbred tradition and moved it into the 
mainstream of world literature. Oe's influences and literary heroes are less 
Japanese than American and European - Henry Miller, Norman Mailer, and Jean- 
Paul Sartre rank high among them, and Oe's favorite novel, he confesses, is 
Huckleberry Finn.

Kenzaburō Ōe (born January 31, 1935) is a Japanese author and a major figure in 
contemporary Japanese literature. His works, strongly influenced by French and 
American literature and literary theory, deal with political, social and philosophical 
issues including nuclear weapons, nuclear power, social non-conformism and 
existentialism. Ōe was awarded the Nobel Prize in Literature in 1994 for creating 'an
imagined world, where life and myth condense to form a disconcerting picture of the
human predicament today'.
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Oe, Kenzaburo. A Quiet Life. New York. 1996. Grove Press. 1st American Edition. 
Very Good in Dustjacket. 0802115977. Translated from the Japanese Bny Kunioki 
Yanagishita and William Wetherall. 240 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Stark 
Design. Jacket photograph by Andrea Gentl. Inventory # 23004. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Kenzaburo Oe is one of the most original and important
writers of our time, and nowhere is his genius more evident than in his mastery of 
the Japanese "I"-novel - that uncanny blend of the real with the imagined, memoir 
with fiction, the reconstruction of history with the evocation of the inner life. A Quiet 
Life is narrated by Ma-Chan, a young woman who at the age of twenty finds herself 
in an unusual family situation. Her father is a famous and fascinating novelist; her 
older brother, though mentally handicapped, possesses an almost magical gift for 
musical composition. The lives of both father and son revolve around their work and
each other, and her mother's life is devoted to the care of them both. She and her 
younger brother find themselves emotionally on the outside of this oddly constructed
nuclear family. But when her father leaves Japan to accept a visiting professorship 
from a distinguished American university, Ma-Chan finds herself suddenly the head
of the household and the center of family relationships that she must begin to 
redefine.

Kenzaburō Ōe (born January 31, 1935) is a Japanese author and a major figure in 
contemporary Japanese literature. His works, strongly influenced by French and 
American literature and literary theory, deal with political, social and philosophical 
issues including nuclear weapons, nuclear power, social non-conformism and 
existentialism. Ōe was awarded the Nobel Prize in Literature in 1994 for creating 'an
imagined world, where life and myth condense to form a disconcerting picture of the
human predicament today'.
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Oe, Kenzaburo. An Echo of Heaven. Tokyo. 1996. Kodansha. 1st American Edition.
Very Good in Dustjacket. 4770019866. Translated from the Japanese by Margaret
Mitsutani. 204 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 21986. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A group of Mexicans sit in the desert, gazing up at the 
image of their new saint a seductive woman with a smile like Betty Boop’s - 
projected onto an outdoor screen. The woman is Marie Kuraki, recruited to act the 
part of a "sorrowing mother," to help unite the workers on a cooperative farm in a 
remote village in Mexico. By becoming a "saint," Marie, an unbeliever in search of 
spiritual peace, reaches the end of a long journey induced by a series of personal 
tragedies: above all, by the death of her two sons, which happened when one of 
them was pushing his brother in a wheelchair along a path above a cliff by the sea.
To rebuild her life, Marie leaves her home in Japan to go to a commune in 
California, under the shy guidance of a guru called Little Father; then on to Mexico,
where she falls briefly under the spell of the Dark Virgin of Guadalupe; and finally to
a mountain village in the shadow of an Aztec pyramid. There she offers what's left of
her life to the local people, who come to venerate her, though her own faith remains
as enigmatic as before An Echo of Heaven presents an astonishingly fresh and 
penetrating portrait of a woman of independent character and strong physical 
appetites, looking for a way to understand the mystery of her life. It is a work by a 
Nobel Prize-winning writer at the height of his powers.

Kenzaburō Ōe (born January 31, 1935) is a Japanese author and a major figure in 
contemporary Japanese literature. His works, strongly influenced by French and 
American literature and literary theory, deal with political, social and philosophical 
issues including nuclear weapons, nuclear power, social non-conformism and 
existentialism. Ōe was awarded the Nobel Prize in Literature in 1994 for creating 'an
imagined world, where life and myth condense to form a disconcerting picture of the
human predicament today'.
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Oe, Kenzaburo. Nip the Buds Shoot the Kids. New York. 1995. Marion Boyars. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0714529974. Translated from the 
Japanese by Paul St. John Mackintosh & Maki Sugiyama. 189 pages. hardcover. 
Jacket design by Susi Mawani. Inventory # 21254. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The first novel by Japan's most celebrated living writer, 
Nip The Buds, Shoot the Kids recounts the exploits of fifteen teenage reformatory 
boys evacuated to a remote mountain village in wartime. The narrator who acts as 
nominal leader of the small band, his younger brother and their comrades are all 
delinquent outcasts, feared and detested by the local peasants. When plague 
breaks out, their hosts abandon them and flee, then blockade them inside the empty
village, together with a young Korean, an army deserter and a girl evacuee. 
However, the boys' brief, doomed attempt to build autonomous lives of self-respect, 
love and tribal valour inevitably fails with the reflux of death and the adult nightmare
of war. Nip The Buds, Shoot the Kids encapsulates all the qualities that distinguish
Oe's writing: his radical anger; his evocation of myth and archetype and his 
extraordinary poetic style. Distilling a vast range of influences, from Twain and 
Golding to Mailer and Cams, it burns with the agony of the existential hero in a time
and place where any deviancy meets with savage retribution. Indisputably the 
greatest post-war Japanese novelist, Kenzaburo Oe has won every major notional 
literary prize, many international awards, including the 1989 Prix Europalia, and the
Nobel Prize for Literature in 1994. He is also revered as the conscience of Japan's
modern left. His translated works include Teach Us to Outgrow Our Madness, A 
Personal Matter and The Silent Cry.

Kenzaburō Ōe (born January 31, 1935) is a Japanese author and a major figure in 
contemporary Japanese literature. His works, strongly influenced by French and 
American literature and literary theory, deal with political, social and philosophical 
issues including nuclear weapons, nuclear power, social non-conformism and 
existentialism. Ōe was awarded the Nobel Prize in Literature in 1994 for creating 'an
imagined world, where life and myth condense to form a disconcerting picture of the
human predicament today'.
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Oe, Kenzaburo. Somersault. New York. 2003. Grove Press. 1st American Edition. 
Very Good in Dustjacket. 0802117384. Translated from the Japanese by Philip 
Gabriel. 570 pages. hardcover. Author-signed Bookplate In Front. Jacket design by
Scribble & Tweak. Inventory # 34161. $75

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Kenzaburo Oe is internationally recognized as one of the
world’s finest writers, and his achievements have received the Nobel Prize for 
Literature. Somersault, the first new novel he published since winning the Nobel, 
departs radically from the autobiographical fiction he was known for, in a magnificent
story of the charisma of leaders, the danger of zealotry, and the mystery of faith. A 
decade before the story opens, two men referred to as the Patron and Guide of 
mankind were leaders of an influential religious movement that fell apart when a 
group of their more radical followers plotted an act of terrorism. Now, after ten years
of silence, they are ready to return to religious leadership - but old, new, and 
unexpected problems threaten them. As planning proceeds for the summer 
conference that will launch the new church in the eyes of the world, conflicts 
between various factions threaten to make a mockery of the church’s unity - or 
something far more dangerous. Somersault is an astonishing achievement that 
again confirms Kenzaburo Oe’s place among the world’s most respected writers, 
even as it takes his body of work in fresh and fertile directions.

Kenzaburō Ōe (born January 31, 1935) is a Japanese author and a major figure in 
contemporary Japanese literature. His works, strongly influenced by French and 
American literature and literary theory, deal with political, social and philosophical 
issues including nuclear weapons, nuclear power, social non-conformism and 
existentialism. Ōe was awarded the Nobel Prize in Literature in 1994 for creating 'an
imagined world, where life and myth condense to form a disconcerting picture of the
human predicament today'.
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Oe, Kenzaburo. Teach Us To Outgrow Our Madness: Four Short Novels by 
Kenzaburo Oe. New York. 1977. Grove Press. 1st Printing. Very Good in Dustjacket.
0394413385. Translated from the Japanese and with an introduction by John 
Nathan. 261 pages. hardcover. Cover illustration: Mayumi Oda Nathan. Inventory #
5929. $65

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Oe is acknowledged to be the be the most important 
writer to have emerged in in Japan since World War Il, and these four novels explain
why his passionate, original vision, powered by an astonishing energy, speaks for 
the new generation that has grown up in Japan since the War. The earliest of his 
stories included here, Prize Stock, is an extraordinary tale about the strange 
relationship between a Japanese boy and a captured black American flyer in a 
Japanese mountain village during the War. It was for this short novel that Oe won 
the coveted Akutagawa Prize while he was still a student at Tokyo University. The 
short novel which supplies the title for this book, Teach Us To Outgrow Our 
Madness, tells of the close relationship between an outlandishly fat father and his 
mentally defective son named Eeyore - a work which, as John Nathan tells us in his 
introduction, reflects the altered world of Oe after his first child, a baby boy he called
"Pooh," was born with brain damage. Aghwee The Sky Monster is about a young 
man's first job - chaperoning a banker's son, haunted by the ghost of a baby in a 
white nightgown. The Day He Himself Shall Wipe My Tears Away is the longest 
story in this collection and his most disturbing work to date. The narrator lies in a 
hospital bed eagerly waiting to die of liver cancer, probably imagined, wearing a pair
of underwater goggles covered in dark cellophane. It is a work of astonishing power
conveying more of Oe's essence than anything he has ever written.

Kenzaburō Ōe (born January 31, 1935) is a Japanese author and a major figure in 
contemporary Japanese literature. His works, strongly influenced by French and 
American literature and literary theory, deal with political, social and philosophical 
issues including nuclear weapons, nuclear power, social non-conformism and 
existentialism. Ōe was awarded the Nobel Prize in Literature in 1994.
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Oe, Kenzaburo. The Silent Cry. Tokyo. 1974. Kodansha. 1st American Edition. Very
Good in Dustjacket. 0870112325. Translated from the Japanese by John Bester. 
274 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by S. Katakura, adapted from the print Face 
(Last Moments before Death) by Tomio Kinoshita. Inventory # 5928. $45

FROM THE PUBLISHER - For the hero of The Silent Cry, the return of his younger
brother from America is a straw that, half unwittingly, he clutches at to save himself 
from drowning in a flood of disaster. Reeling from a series of shocks that include the
bizarre suicide of his best friend and the birth of a deformed baby that threatens to 
drive his wife to alcoholism, he falls in with his brother's suggestion that they all start
a new life together far from the city. So begins a journey of regression for the 
Nedokoro family, a journey that takes it back not only to its home—to the village set 
in the brooding valley— but also into its own past. As the younger brother sets out to
establish his own and the family's "identity" by reliving for himself the experiences of
ancestors who lived a century ago, past interweaves with present to form a complex
fabric in which ideas and action (suicide, incest, adultery, and mob violence 
included) are skillfully blended. The richness of this fabric allows the author to 
examine a wide range of contemporary problems, yet the novel is first and fbremost
a tale that involves us in the fate of its central triangle of two men and one woman.
With a striking power of imagery, in a succession of memorable scenes and 
atmospheres, it moves inexorably toward its shattering climax. Ultimately, it is Oe's 
ability to awaken echoes in the very depths of the human subconscious that has 
made him one of the best known of Japanese novelists, not only in his own country
but in the West as well. The Silent both imaginatively and formally, is his most daring
and powerful work to date.

Kenzaburō Ōe (born January 31, 1935) is a Japanese author and a major figure in 
contemporary Japanese literature. His works, strongly influenced by French and 
American literature and literary theory, deal with political, social and philosophical 
issues including nuclear weapons, nuclear power, social non-conformism and 
existentialism. Ōe was awarded the Nobel Prize in Literature in 1994.
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Ohara, Tomie. A Woman Called En. New York. 1986. Routledge & Kegan Paul. 1st
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0863580793. Translated from the 
Japanese by Kazuko Furuhata and Janet Smith. 123 pages. hardcover. Cover 
illustration by Claire Harper. Cover design by Marion Dailey. Inventory # 3951. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Set in seventeenth-century Japan, A WOMAN CALLED
EN tells the moving and dramatic story of a young girl’s confinement. En was 
confined with her family at the age of four when her father lost political power. She 
was finally released forty years later after her brothers had died and she and her 
sisters were too old to bear children. A WOMAN CALLED EN is beautifully written in
the formal classical style of seventeenth-century Japan by a major modern 
Japanese novelist. When EN TU IU ONNA (A Woman Called En) was first published
n 1960 it won two major literary awards.

Tomie Ohara (September 28, 1912, Kōchi Prefecture, Japan - January 27, 2000) 
was born and brought up in a small mountainous village on Shikoku Island in 
Western Japan. She was the author of a number of books and a board member of 
Japan’s Association and Taiko Hirabayashi Literary Society. Her experience of 
recovering from tuberculosis for ten years has made her particularly sympathetic to
En’s confinement.
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Oliver, Maria-Antonia. Antipodes. Seattle. 1989. Seal Press. 1st American Edition. 
Very Good in Wrappers. 0931188822. Translated from the Spanish by Kathleen 
McNerney. 215 pages. paperback. Jacket design by Jana Rekosh. Inventory # 
32638. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Trafficking in women and drugs always go together, says
private investigator Lonia Guiu in this thriller of greed and exploitation. While flying to
a six-month Australian vacation, Lonia endures the company of Cristina Segura, a 
wealthy and spoiled Majorcan demoiselle. Months later, Cristina reappears in 
Melbourne as a closely guarded prostitute and drug addict, then vanishes. Concern 
for the young woman eventually leads Lonia to engage the assistance (and 
affections) of charming investigator Henry Dhul. He produces information on the 
Melbourne-Majorca criminal network but, regarding Cristina, only a badly beaten 
corpse. Rashly penetrating the ring’s Majorcan connections to find Cristina’s 
murderers, Lonia nearly becomes its victim in a brutal finale. An awkward translation
undercuts the high-action drama of the hunt. Moreover, it diminishes the appeal of 
Lonia, a feisty, impetuous and often vulgar narrator who is capable of some 
stunningly bad decisions, but who usually gives as good as she gets, even in rough
company. Oliver is the author of STUDY IN LILAC. – PUBLISHERS WEEKLY.

Maria Antònia Oliver Cabrer is a Spanish writer of Catalan descent. She is a 
member of the Ofèlia Dracs collective. Her work has been translated into German, 
English, Spanish, Galician, French, Portuguese, and Russian. She has been 
honored with the Premi d'Honor de les Lletres Catalanes in 2016.keywords
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Olsson, Hagar. The Woodcarver and Death. Madison. 1965. University Of 
Wisconsin Press. 1st American Edition. Small Black Marking Pen Mark On Top 
Corner Of Front Free Endpaper, Otherwise Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 
Translated from the Swedish by George C. Schoolfield. hardcover. Inventory # 
27624. $30

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Originally published in 1940 in Swedish, THE 
WOODCARVER AND DEATH is a novel set in the Carelia region of Finland. It is 
both a homage to the lost landscape of a childhood and a tale of an artist obsessed
with death who sets off to find a meaning to life.

Hagar Olsson (1893-1978) was a Finnish-Swedish writer, journalist, critic, friend of 
the poet Edith Södergran. Olsson wrote in both languages. She was among the first
playwrights, who introduced the Expressionistic drama to Finnish public. Olsson's 
theatre works were also visually pioneering. The set design for her drama S.O.S 
(1928) was planned by the famous architect Alvar Aalto. In the 1920s and 1930s, 
Olsson was one of the few major writers in Finland, who was more interested in 
such themes than pacifism, Pan-Europeanism, and collectivism, than national, 
social, or historical issues. Olsson died in Helsinki on February 21, 1978. She never
married. From 1917 to 1920 she was engaged to the poet R.R. Eklund (1895-1946).
Olsson's forbidden play LUMISOTA, which she wrote under the shadow of the 
Winter War (1939-40) and which criticized nationalism and the martial spirit, was not
professionally performed until 1982.
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Onetti, Juan Carlos. Body Snatcher. London. 1991. Quartet Books. 1st British 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 070432797x. Translated from the Spanish by 
Alfred Macadam. 305 pages. hardcover. Cover: Namara. Inventory # 28176. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - BODY SNATCHER Is a major literary event: the 
masterpiece of Uruguayan Juan Carlos Onetti, who has for decades been 
acknowledged throughout South America and Europe as a world-class writer of 
fiction. Set in Santa Maria, an imaginary provincial town on the banks of the River 
Plate (reminiscent of Faulkner’s Yoknapatawpha County), BODY SNATCHER, a 
tragicomic novel of grotesque ideals and lost illusions, recounts two attempts at self-
fulfillment, two Promethean stories by turns. Larsen, a boldly original pimp of weary
whores, tries to establish the perfect brothel; passionate Julita, a mad widow, 
refuses to accept the death of her husband by taking his younger brother as her 
lover. In their sordid, self- righteous society, which pits stupidity and lust against 
honor and love, both characters are doomed to failure. Informed by the gothic 
sobriety of Faulkner, the desperate cynicism of Céline, hysterically funny avant-
garde nihilism, and the stark precision of Dostoevsky, Body Snatcher is a formidable
work of fiction.

Juan Carlos Onetti (July 1, 1909, Montevideo – May 30, 1994, Madrid) was an 
Uruguayan novelist and author of short stories. A high school drop-out, Onetti's first
novel, El pozo, published in 1939, met with his close friends' immediate acclaim, as
well as from some writers and journalists of his time. 500 copies of the book were 
printed, most of them left to rot at the only bookstore that sold it, Barreiro. The book
was not reprinted until the 60's, with an introduction and preliminary study by Ángel
Rama. At age 30, Onetti was already working as editing secretary of the famous 
weekly Uruguayan newspaper Marcha. He had lived for some years in Buenos 
Aires, where he published short stories and wrote cinema critiques for the local 
media, and met and befriended the notorious novelist and journalist Roberto Arlt. He
went on to become one of Latin America's most distinguished writers, earning 
Uruguay National Literature Prize in 1962. He was considered a senior member of 
the 'Generation of 45', a Uruguayan intellectual and literary movement.
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Onetti, Juan Carlos. The Shipyard. New York. 1968. Scribner's. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. Remainder Mark. Translated from 
the Spanish by Rachel Caffyn. 190 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Greta 
Franzen; background photo by Joan Becker. Jacket quotation from Emir Rodriquez
Monegal in the Spanish edition of LIFE. Inventory # 23853. $62.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - As the first of his novels to appear in the United States, 
The Shipyard introduces to readers in this country a Uruguayan with a literary 
reputation well established in Latin America and increasingly known abroad. Chief 
character in this strongly atmospheric story is one Larsen, an enigmatic figure who 
returns to the town of Santa Maria, from which he had been expelled five years 
earlier. Larsen takes over the managership of Santa Maria’s once-prosperous 
shipyard but soon discovers he has entered a world compounded of the quicksands
of illusion and delusion. Onetti chronicles Larsen’s inexorable yet witting descent 
into the quagmire of meaningless forms and motions with a stylistic detail that lends
the force of an imperative to the course of his actions. The world of the shipyard - a
claustrophobic phantasy which Onetti has made an actuality - not only submerges 
its participants - but immerses the reader as well.

Juan Carlos Onetti (July 1, 1909, Montevideo – May 30, 1994, Madrid) was an 
Uruguayan novelist and author of short stories. A high school drop-out, Onetti's first
novel, El pozo, published in 1939, met with his close friends' immediate acclaim, as
well as from some writers and journalists of his time. 500 copies of the book were 
printed, most of them left to rot at the only bookstore that sold it, Barreiro. The book
was not reprinted until the 60's, with an introduction and preliminary study by Ángel
Rama. At age 30, Onetti was already working as editing secretary of the famous 
weekly Uruguayan newspaper Marcha. He had lived for some years in Buenos 
Aires, where he published short stories and wrote cinema critiques for the local 
media, and met and befriended the notorious novelist and journalist Roberto Arlt. He
went on to become one of Latin America's most distinguished writers, earning 
Uruguay National Literature Prize in 1962. He was considered a senior member of 
the 'Generation of 45', a Uruguayan intellectual and literary movement.
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Ortega, Julio. Ayacucho, Goodbye & Moscow's Gold. Pittsburgh. 1994. Latin 
American Literary Review Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 
0935480668. Translated from the Spanish by Edith Grossman & Alita Kelley. 103 
pages. paperback. Cover design by Mary Lisa Pallo. Inventory # 23401. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - When Peruvian peasant leader Alfonso Cánepa is 
murdered and mutilated by the police, he sets out to recover his missing bones and
seek Christian burial. During his pilgrimage from his mountain village to the capital, 
the dead man relates a sort of epic mockery in a Peru torn apart by a decade of 
terrorism and government repression. Cánepa finds humor, cynicism and hope in a
nation that has become ‘a graveyard with an airport.’ First published in Spanish in 
1986, AYACUCHO, GOODBYE was adapted for the stage and presented in Lima, 
Rio de Janeiro, Berlin and New York by the Peruvian group Yuyachkani. In 
MOSCOW’S GOLD, another national allegory, a Peruvian teenager’s life is 
unexpectedly disrupted and complicated by the strains and repressions of the Cold
War era.

A native of Peru, Professor Julio Ortega is an accomplished scholar, poet, 
playwright, and novelist, with 15 books as well as several critical editions to his 
credit. After six years of teaching at the University of Texas at Austin, and two years
as professor and chairperson at Brandeis University, Professor Ortega joined 
Brown's Department of Hispanic Studies in 1989. He has also been a visiting 
professor at numerous universities both in the United States and abroad.
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Oyono, Ferdinand. The Old Man and the Medal. New York. 1971. Collier/Macmillan.
1st Collier Books Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. Translated from the 
French by John Reed. Introduction by John Pepper Clark. Collier African /American
Library. 191 pages. paperback. 05319. Inventory # 27059. $20

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A model Christian (black) prepares to meet his Maker 
(white) The news has spread and old Meka is an instant celebrity. After years of 
devoted adherence to the white colonial government and its authorized religion, he 
is about to receive a medal from its Most Distinguished Official, in a ceremony that 
promises to be the biggest social event of the season. The village is bursting with 
excitement. At last, the great day is here! But as he proudly waits in line for his 
medal, a lifetime of sacrifice passes before his eyes—the loss of his lands, his sons
and. his heritage. For what? For whom? For this beefy red-faced bureaucrat who is
about to pin a tin badge on Meka’s second-class chest? What happens to Meka and
his medal after the ceremony is an appallingly funny look at the subtleties of polite 
society and its initiation rites: not only do all blacks look alike to colonial eyes, but, 
with or without medals, some look even more alike than others. Ferdinand Oyono’s
brilliant satire is first-class entertainment.

Ferdinand Léopold Oyono (14 September 1929 – 10 June 2010) was an author from
Cameroon whose work is recognised for a sense of irony that reveals how easily 
people can be fooled. Writing in French in the 1950s, Oyono had only a brief literary
career, but his anti-colonialist novels are considered classics of 20th century African
literature.keywords
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Oz, Amos. Fima. New York. 1993. Harcourt Brace. 1st American Edition. Very Good
in Dustjacket. Remainder Mark On Top Edge. 0151898510. Translated from the 
Hebrew by Nicholas De Lange. 322 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 27832. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Fima's life in Jerusalem always manages to become 
enmeshed in the mundane. With wit and storytelling mastery, Oz portrays a man - 
and a generation - that has dreams but does nothing. Named a New York Times 
Notable Book of the Year.

Amos Oz (born Amos Klausner; 4 May 1939 – 28 December 2018) was an Israeli 
writer, novelist, journalist, and intellectual. He was also a professor of Hebrew 
literature at Ben-Gurion University of the Negev. From 1967 onwards, Oz was a 
prominent advocate of a two-state solution to the Israeli–Palestinian conflict. He was
the author of 40 books, including novels, short story collections, children's books, 
and essays, and his work has been published in 45 languages, more than that of 
any other Israeli writer. He was the recipient of many honours and awards, among 
them the Friedenspreis des Deutschen Buchhandels, the Legion of Honour of 
France, the Israel Prize, the Goethe Prize, the Prince of Asturias Award in Literature,
the Heinrich Heine Prize, and the Franz Kafka Prize. Oz is regarded as one of 
"Israel's most prolific writers and respected intellectuals", as The New York Times 
worded it in an obituary.
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Oz, Amos. Touch the Water,Touch the Wind. New York. 1975. Chatto & Windus. 1st
British Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket With Faded Spine. 0701120509. Translated
from the Hebrew by Nicholas De Lange In Collaboration with Author. 179 pages. 
hardcover. Inventory # 40406. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Oz has crafted an intricate tale of people constantly 
seeking escape from a hostile world, an escape symbolized on its highest level by 
the watchmaker Pomeranz, a mathematician and musician. By the power of his 
music, he causes the arid earth to turn into a moist womb that receives him and his
wife not in death but in immortality.

Amos Oz (born Amos Klausner; 4 May 1939 – 28 December 2018) was an Israeli 
writer, novelist, journalist, and intellectual. He was also a professor of Hebrew 
literature at Ben-Gurion University of the Negev. From 1967 onwards, Oz was a 
prominent advocate of a two-state solution to the Israeli–Palestinian conflict. He was
the author of 40 books, including novels, short story collections, children's books, 
and essays, and his work has been published in 45 languages, more than that of 
any other Israeli writer. He was the recipient of many honours and awards, among 
them the Friedenspreis des Deutschen Buchhandels, the Legion of Honour of 
France, the Israel Prize, the Goethe Prize, the Prince of Asturias Award in Literature,
the Heinrich Heine Prize, and the Franz Kafka Prize. Oz is regarded as one of 
"Israel's most prolific writers and respected intellectuals", as The New York Times 
worded it in an obituary.
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Oz, Amos. Unto Death. New York. 1975. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich. 1st American
Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 0151930953. Translated from the 
Hebrew by Nicholas De Lange In Collaboration W/The Author. 166 pages. 
hardcover. Inventory # 27325. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - UNTO DEATH contains two novellas by one of Israel's 
most gifted writers. In both Oz explores the atmosphere of hatred in which Jews live,
die, or degenerate into insanity. In CRUSADE a band of Crusaders journeys towards
Jerusalem, attacking and killing Jews along the way. Their initial spirit of triumph 
gives way before depression as disease and deprivation slow their progress. In 
LATE LOVE, set in modern-day Israel, an aged lecturer who willingly ignores his 
deteriorating body cannot ignore his paranoid visions of the destruction of his people
by Soviet Russia.

Amos Oz (born Amos Klausner; 4 May 1939 – 28 December 2018) was an Israeli 
writer, novelist, journalist, and intellectual. He was also a professor of Hebrew 
literature at Ben-Gurion University of the Negev. From 1967 onwards, Oz was a 
prominent advocate of a two-state solution to the Israeli–Palestinian conflict. He was
the author of 40 books, including novels, short story collections, children's books, 
and essays, and his work has been published in 45 languages, more than that of 
any other Israeli writer. He was the recipient of many honours and awards, among 
them the Friedenspreis des Deutschen Buchhandels, the Legion of Honour of 
France, the Israel Prize, the Goethe Prize, the Prince of Asturias Award in Literature,
the Heinrich Heine Prize, and the Franz Kafka Prize. Oz is regarded as one of 
"Israel's most prolific writers and respected intellectuals", as The New York Times 
worded it in an obituary.
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Ozeki, Ruth L. My Year of Meats. New York. 1998. Viking Press. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0670879045. 1st Novel. 432 pages. hardcover. 
Signed by the Author. Inventory # 25680. $37.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Veteran filmmaker Ruth Ozeki's novel has been hailed as
‘one of the heartiest and yes, meatiest debuts in years’ (Glamour). It tells the story of
a year in the lives of two ordinary women on opposite ends of the earth, brought 
together by a convergence of extraordinary circumstances. Jane, a struggling 
filmmaker in New York, is given her big break--a chance to travel through the U.S. to
produce a Japanese television program sponsored by an American meat exporting 
business. But along the way, she discovers some unsavory truths about love, honor,
and a particularly damaging hormone called DES that wreaks havoc with her uterus.
Meanwhile, Akiko, a painfully thin Japanese woman struggling with bulimia, is being
pressured by her child-craving husband to put some meat on her bones - literally. 
How Jane's and Akiko's lives intersect taps into some of the deepest concerns of our
time - how the past informs the present and how we live and love in an ever-
shrinking world.

Amos Oz (born Amos Klausner; 4 May 1939 – 28 December 2018) was an Israeli 
writer, novelist, journalist, and intellectual. He was also a professor of Hebrew 
literature at Ben-Gurion University of the Negev. From 1967 onwards, Oz was a 
prominent advocate of a two-state solution to the Israeli–Palestinian conflict. He was
the author of 40 books, including novels, short story collections, children's books, 
and essays, and his work has been published in 45 languages, more than that of 
any other Israeli writer. He was the recipient of many honours and awards, among 
them the Friedenspreis des Deutschen Buchhandels, the Legion of Honour of 
France, the Israel Prize, the Goethe Prize, the Prince of Asturias Award in Literature,
the Heinrich Heine Prize, and the Franz Kafka Prize. Oz is regarded as one of 
"Israel's most prolific writers and respected intellectuals", as The New York Times 
worded it in an obituary.
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Padilla, Heberto. A Fountain, a House of Stone: Poems. New York. 1991. Farrar 
Straus Giroux. Uncorrected Proof. Very Good in Wrappers. 0374157812. Bilingual. 
Translated from the Spanish by Alastair Reid & Alexander Coleman. 109 pages. 
paperback. Inventory # 13178. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A Fountain, a House of Stone is a bilingual collection of 
poems by Cuba's foremost living poet, Herbert Padilla, who now lives in exile in the
United States. Padilla's poems constitute a subtle but powerful poetry of domesticity
in exile, in which his characteristically questioning, critical poetics have been not so
much abandoned as subsumed. His lyricism here finds its inspiration largely in the 
quotidian, but the same meditative lyric intelligence infuses his homages to a host of
poetic muses-to Jose Lezama Lima, Octavio Paz, Heinrich Heine, Luis Cernuda, 
Rainer Maria Rilke, and Wallace Stevens, among others. These poems give fierce 
and stirring testimony to a poet finding a new being in the recreation of a lost world.

Heberto Padilla (20 January 1932 – 25 September 2000) was a Cuban poet, and the
center of the so-called 'Padilla affair.' Although Padilla initially supported the 
revolution led by Fidel Castro, by the late 1960s he began to criticize it openly, and 
in 1971 he was imprisoned by the Castro regime. A number of prominent Latin 
American, North American, and European intellectuals, including Mario Vargas 
Llosa, Julio Cortázar, Susan Sontag, and Jean-Paul Sartre, spoke out against 
Padilla's incarceration, and the resulting controversy came to be known as 'the 
Padilla affair.' The reaction of the international intellectual and literary community 
eventually led to Padilla's release from prison, but he was not allowed to leave the 
country until 1980.
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Padilla, Heberto. Heroes Are Grazing in My Garden. New York. 1984. Farrar Straus
Giroux. 1st Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0374169829. Translated from the 
Spanish by Andrew Hurley. 250 pages. hardcover. Photo (c) 1984 by Joyce Ravid. 
Jacket design (c) 1984 by Fred Marcellino. Inventory # 5988. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Heberto Padilla’s frankly autobiographical novel is the 
story of a writer who refuses to give over to the revolutionary state the power of his 
art. In the process, Heroes Are Grazing in My Garden paints an astonishingly 
realistic portrait of an idealist movement gone sour, and the lives of the men and 
women lost in the somber turn of the tide. A web of people-writers and writers 
manquë, sociologists and philosophers, bureaucrats and spiritualists-struggle to 
maintain some semblance of individualism in a system that is everywhere resistant 
to the individual. Nostalgic, erotic, political, and literary dreams form a counterplot, 
especially for the two central characters, Julio and Gregorio. Julio is a translator 
betrayed by the system he labored to build and by the wife he wooed through the 
revolution. Gregorio Suarez, trapped in a disappointing marriage, struggles to write 
the novel of Cuba while sinking deeper and deeper into a self-destructive 
alcoholism. Their lives touch in a mutual dream of frustration and aggression. 
Heberto Padilla offers here a stunning portrait of the once glamorous city of Havana
in sharp counterpoint to the grinding drabness of its contemporary life.

Heberto Padilla (20 January 1932 – 25 September 2000) was a Cuban poet, and the
center of the so-called 'Padilla affair.' Although Padilla initially supported the 
revolution led by Fidel Castro, by the late 1960s he began to criticize it openly, and 
in 1971 he was imprisoned by the Castro regime. A number of prominent Latin 
American, North American, and European intellectuals, including Mario Vargas 
Llosa, Julio Cortázar, Susan Sontag, and Jean-Paul Sartre, spoke out against 
Padilla's incarceration, and the resulting controversy came to be known as 'the 
Padilla affair.' The reaction of the international intellectual and literary community 
eventually led to Padilla's release from prison, but he was not allowed to leave the 
country until 1980.
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Padilla, Heberto. Heroes Are Grazing in My Garden. New York. 1984. Farrar Straus
Giroux. Proof Copy. Very Good in Wrappers. 0374169829. Translated from the 
Spanish by Andrew Hurley. 250 pages. paperback. Photo (c) 1984 by Joyce Ravid.
Jacket design (c) 1984 by Fred Marcellino. Inventory # 8655. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Heberto Padilla’s frankly autobiographical novel is the 
story of a writer who refuses to give over to the revolutionary state the power of his 
art. In the process, Heroes Are Grazing in My Garden paints an astonishingly 
realistic portrait of an idealist movement gone sour, and the lives of the men and 
women lost in the somber turn of the tide. A web of people-writers and writers 
manquë, sociologists and philosophers, bureaucrats and spiritualists-struggle to 
maintain some semblance of individualism in a system that is everywhere resistant 
to the individual. Nostalgic, erotic, political, and literary dreams form a counterplot, 
especially for the two central characters, Julio and Gregorio. Julio is a translator 
betrayed by the system he labored to build and by the wife he wooed through the 
revolution. Gregorio Suarez, trapped in a disappointing marriage, struggles to write 
the novel of Cuba while sinking deeper and deeper into a self-destructive 
alcoholism. Their lives touch in a mutual dream of frustration and aggression. 
Heberto Padilla offers here a stunning portrait of the once glamorous city of Havana
in sharp counterpoint to the grinding drabness of its contemporary life.

Heberto Padilla (20 January 1932 – 25 September 2000) was a Cuban poet, and the
center of the so-called 'Padilla affair.' Although Padilla initially supported the 
revolution led by Fidel Castro, by the late 1960s he began to criticize it openly, and 
in 1971 he was imprisoned by the Castro regime. A number of prominent Latin 
American, North American, and European intellectuals, including Mario Vargas 
Llosa, Julio Cortázar, Susan Sontag, and Jean-Paul Sartre, spoke out against 
Padilla's incarceration, and the resulting controversy came to be known as 'the 
Padilla affair.' The reaction of the international intellectual and literary community 
eventually led to Padilla's release from prison, but he was not allowed to leave the 
country until 1980.
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Padilla, Heberto. Self-Portrait of the Other. New York. 1990. Farrar Straus Giroux. 
1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0374260869. Translated from the 
Spanish by Alexander Coleman. 247 pages. hardcover. Jacket photograph (c) 1990
by Lee Lockwood/Black Star. Author photograph (c) 1990 by Vasco Szinetar. 
Inventory # 14847. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - HEBERTO PADILLA, Cuba’s foremost living poet as well
as one of the finest twentieth-century writers in the Spanish language, is a man 
whose personal and political destiny has been viewed as a cautionary tale of the 
Cuba of Fidel Castro. Many myths have been created around Padilla-he has been 
extravagantly admired and bitterly vilified - but, even after his immigration to the 
United States in 1980, the poet has guarded his silence. Now, in SELF-PORTRAIT
OF THE OTHER, his long- awaited autobiography, Padilla breaks that silence, 
telling the story of his life and times, in his own words and, artistically and 
intellectually, on his own terms. SELF-PORTRAIT OF THE OTHER is both a poet’s
prose and a memoir of Castro’s Cuba in which the political realities of that regime 
and the personalities of the artists who flocked from all over the world to support it 
are depicted.

Heberto Padilla (20 January 1932 – 25 September 2000) was a Cuban poet, and the
center of the so-called 'Padilla affair.'. He was born in Puerta de Golpe, Pinar del 
Río, Cuba. His first book of poetry, Las rosas audaces (The Audacious Roses), was
published in 1949. After a failed first marriage and three children, he married poet 
Belkis Cuza Malé in 1972. His son, Ernesto Padilla, was born in 1972. Although 
Padilla initially supported the revolution led by Fidel Castro, by the late 1960s he 
began to criticize it openly, and in 1971 he was imprisoned by the Castro regime. A
number of prominent Latin American, North American, and European intellectuals, 
including Mario Vargas Llosa, Julio Cortázar, Susan Sontag, and Jean-Paul Sartre,
spoke out against Padilla's incarceration, and the resulting controversy came to be 
known as 'the Padilla affair.' The reaction of the international intellectual and literary
community eventually led to Padilla's release from prison, but he was not allowed to
leave the country until 1980. He lived in New York, Washington, D.C. and Madrid, 
before finally settling in Princeton, NJ. Padilla was a Fellow at the Woodrow Wilson 
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Padilla, Ignacio. Shadow Without a Name. New York. 2003. Farrar Straus Giroux. 
1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0374261903. Translated from the 
Spanish by Peter Bush & Anne McLean. 195 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by 
Lynn Buckley. Jacket photograph of Adolf Eichmann (c) Bettmann/Corbis. Author 
photograph (c) Jerry Bauer. Inventory # 33864. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The winner of Spain’s prestigious Premio Primavera 
Award. In 1916, on a train heading to the Austro-Hungarian Empire’s disastrous 
Eastern Front, Viktor Kretzschmar and Thadeus Dreyer face each other over a 
chessboard. It is a game to the death: the winner will take Kretzschmar’s identity as
a railway signalman and live Out the war in safety. The loser will go to the Front. 
When the game ends, a sequence of events that will span decades as well as 
continents has been set in motion. In 1943, the decorated World War I hero and 
influential Nazi General Thadeus Dreyer is in charge of training doubles to stand in 
for leading Nazis at dangerous public events. But when the Amphitryon Project falls
out of favor with Goering, Dreyer and his team of doubles vanish, and their 
disappearance remains unsolved. In 1960, an escaped Nazi is uncovered in Buenos
Aires, where he has been living under an assumed name. One of the few Nazis to 
be recaptured, he is extradited to Israel and executed. Only an old Polish count 
claims to know his true identity, but he dies before it can be revealed. The clues that
connect these men are concealed in an old encrypted manuscript that the count has
left to his heirs-an unlikely trio of misfits who suddenly find themselves at the center
of a dangerous game as they are compelled to decipher the deceits of decades 
past. Mesmerizing and suspenseful, Shadow Without a Name explores questions of
identity and history against the backdrop of the darkest periods of twentieth-century
Europe, and stands as an impressive introduction to one of Mexico’s most gifted 
contemporary writers.

Ignacio Padilla (born 1968) is a noted Mexican novelist and short story writer whose
works have been translated into several languages. Padilla helped found the Crack
Movement along with fellow Mexican writers Eloy Urroz, Jorge Volpi, and Pedro 
Angel Palou as a means for Mexican authors to find their own voice and write 
beyond Magic Realism.
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Palsson, Hermann (editor and translator). Hrafnkel's Saga and Other Stories. New 
York. 1977. Penguin Books. Reprinted Penguin Classic Paperback Edition. Very 
Good in Wrappers. 0140442383. Translated from the Icelandic & With An 
Introduction by Hermann Palsson. 137 pages. paperback. The cover shows a detail 
from a fourteenth-century Icelandic illumination in the Royal Library, Copenhagen. It
depicts St Olaf, the Norwegian King, suffering martyrdom in the battle of Stiklestad,
1030. Inventory # 29193. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - All seven stories in this volume date from the thirteenth 
century, and exemplify the outstanding qualities of realistic fiction in medieval 
Iceland. Falling into two distinctive groups, three of the stories – HRAFNKEL’S 
SAGA, THORSTEIN THE STAFF-STRUCK and ALE HOOD — are set in the 
pastoral society of native Iceland, tire homely touch and stark realism giving the 
incidents a strong feeling of immediacy. The remaining four – HREIDAR THE FOOL,
HALLDOR SORRASON, AUDUN’S STORY, and IVAR’S STORY - were written 
without first-hand knowledge of Scandinavia, and describe the adventures of 
Icelandic poets and peasants at the royal courts of Norway and Denmark. Pagan 
elements tightly woven into the pattern of Christian ethics give these stories their 
distinctive character and cohesion.

Hermann Pálsson (26 May 1921 – 11 August 2002) was an Icelandic language 
scholar and translator, "one of the most distinguished scholars of Icelandic studies of
his generation". Often working in collaboration with others such as Magnus 
Magnusson or Paul Edwards, he translated around 40 works of medieval Icelandic 
literature.
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Palsson, Hermann (translator and editor). Hrafnkel's Saga and Other Stories. 
Baltimore. 1971. Penguin Books. 1st Penguin Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good
in Wrappers. 0140442383. Translated from the Icelandic & With An Introduction by
Hermann Palsson. 137 pages. paperback. The cover shows a detail from a 
fourteenth-century ICELANDIC illumination in the Royal Library, Copenhagen. It 
depicts St Olaf, the Norwegian King, suffering martyrdom in the battle of Stiklestad,
1030. Inventory # 8082. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - All seven stories in this volume date from the thirteenth 
century, and exemplify the outstanding qualities of realistic fiction in medieval 
Iceland. Falling into two distinctive groups, three of the stories – HRAFNKEL’S 
SAGA, THORSTEIN THE STAFF-STRUCK and ALE HOOD — are set in the 
pastoral society of native Iceland, tire homely touch and stark realism giving the 
incidents a strong feeling of immediacy. The remaining four – HREIDAR THE FOOL,
HALLDOR SORRASON, AUDUN’S STORY, and IVAR’S STORY - were written 
without first-hand knowledge of Scandinavia, and describe the adventures of 
Icelandic poets and peasants at the royal courts of Norway and Denmark. Pagan 
elements tightly woven into the pattern of Christian ethics give these stories their 
distinctive character and cohesion.

Hermann Pálsson (26 May 1921 – 11 August 2002) was an Icelandic language 
scholar and translator, "one of the most distinguished scholars of Icelandic studies of
his generation". Often working in collaboration with others such as Magnus 
Magnusson or Paul Edwards, he translated around 40 works of medieval Icelandic 
literature.
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Palsson, Hermann (translator). The Confederates and Hen-Thorir: Two Icelandic 
Sagas. Edinburgh. 1975. Southside Publishers. 1st Edition. Previous Owner's Name
in Front,Otherwise Very Good in Slightly Worn Wrappers. 0900025182. Translated 
from the Icelandic by Hermann Palsson. 139 pages. paperback. Inventory # 35782.
$17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This third volume in the New Saga Library presents a 
slightly more sophisticated and cynical view of the world than the earlier volumes. 
The society depicted is rather more civilized, but now corruption is fought with 
corruption, and heroes succeed by trading rather than by killing. In THE 
CONFEDERATES the story is named after eight avaricious chieftains who form a 
league among themselves, for the sole purpose of lining their pockets by unethical, if
not illegal, means. Their attempt is foiled by an impecunious old farmer, who, 
ironically, uses bribery to defeat corruption and secure his son’s rights. One of the 
essential themes of HEN-THORIR is epitomized in the saying ‘Evil comes of evil 
men’. A miserly landowner refuses to sell his spare hay to others in need, and his 
selfishness leads to a series of bloody events, including murder, arson, treachery 
and battle. Hermann Palsson is Reader in Icelandic at the University of Edinburgh 
and General Editor of the New Saga Library.

Hermann Pálsson (26 May 1921 – 11 August 2002) was an Icelandic language 
scholar and translator, "one of the most distinguished scholars of Icelandic studies of
his generation". Often working in collaboration with others such as Magnus 
Magnusson or Paul Edwards, he translated around 40 works of medieval Icelandic 
literature.
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Palsson, Hermann and Edwards, Paul (translators). The Book of Settlements: 
Landnambok. Manitoba. 1972. University of Manitoba Press. 1st Canadian Edition.
Previous Owner’s stamp in Front and Back and a Tiny Stain Mark on the Very Upper
corner of the Front Free Endpaper, otherwise Very Good. No Dustjacket. 
0887551122. 159 pages with fold-out maps in back. hardcover. Inventory # 45615. 
$75

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The Icelandic Landnamabok, or Book of Settlements is a
unique document in world literature. First compiled early in the twelfth century and 
later expanded, it describes the birth of the Icelandic nation in the Viking Age, some
two centuries earlier. The book is not only an important source for the history of the
period, but also contains many stories of literary value, where antiquarian views of 
the past are seen with an unerring eye for humanising detail. A nineteenth century 
Icelandic scholar once said that the loss of this work alone in some respects have 
weighed more heavily for the history of his country than the loss of all the sagas 
together. The present translation, with an extended Introduction by Hermann 
Palsson and Paul Edwards, is based on the celebrated version of Sturla Thordarson
(1214-1239), one of the greatest historians of medieval Iceland. The text of this 
volume is supplemented by a number of color photographic reproductions of 
Icelandic landscape and thirteen colour maps. It is the intention of the editors that 
this be the first of a series to appear under the general title "University of Icelandic 
Studies." The series will present monographs and translations in both the medieval 
and modern periods dealing with Icelandic literature, history and culture.
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Paludan, Jacob. Jorgen Stein. Madison. 1966. University Of Wisconsin Press. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. Translated from the 
Danish by Carl Malmberg. 724 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 27621. $40

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘I’ll soon be thirty years old, but I don’t think I’ve ever held
the present moment in my hand, like a smooth, warm stone, and not wanted 
something else.’ As he reflected on the past fifteen years, Jorgen Stein saw an 
endless struggle to formulate a philosophy of life which could sustain him as he grew
older. Misled by the false optimism of a materialistic society, young Jorgen 
abandoned his conservative values and stable family heritage, stumbled through a 
series of unsatisfying jobs and disillusioning personal experiences, and finally turned
to simple farm life in the desperate hope of finding some meaning for his restless 
life. Like all of Danish society-particularly ‘the generation that stumbled at the start’ 
so strikingly interpreted in this novel-Jorgen Stein was unable to adjust to the 
changes resulting from the outbreak of World War I, and through a series of faulty 
decisions, he continued to flounder at every turn. A reader of this novel need not 
look to the critic for explanation and guidance, for the story Jacob Paludan tells is 
lucid, the problems real, and the characters so convincing that its impact has been 
felt for three decades since it first appeared in two parts in 1932 and 1933.

Stig Henning Jacob Puggaard Paludan (February 7, 1896, Copenhagen, Denmark -
September 26, 1975, Birkerød, Denmark), Danish essayist, poet, and novelist, 
whose sceptic view of his times marked his writings. Paludan was trained as a 
pharmacist in Denmark, and spent two years abroad in Ecuador and New York 
where he began to write. Having had two manuscripts rejected by Danish 
publishers, Paludan returned to Copenhagen in 1922 with a third manuscript which 
became his first published novel, De vestlige Veje (The Western Roads). A volume 
of poems followed rapidly along with other books including Sogelys (Searchlight), a
sequel to the first novel, and by 1924 Paludan was able to support himself by his 
writing. With the completion of JORGEN STEIN, he attained full stature as a novelist
and turned to other genres.
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Pamuk, Orhan. Snow. New York. 2004. Knopf. 1st American Edition. Very Good in
Dustjacket. 0375406972. Translated from the Turkish by Maureen Freely. 432 
pages. hardcover. Jacket photograph courtesy of the author. Jacket design by Chip
Kidd. Inventory # 34730. $35

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A spellbinding tale of disparate yearnings-for love, art, 
power, and God-set in a remote Turkish town, where stirrings of political Islamism 
threaten to unravel the secular order. Following years of lonely political exile in 
Western Europe, Ka, a middle-aged poet, returns to Istanbul to attend his mother’s 
funeral. Only partly recognizing this place of his cultured, middle-class youth, he is 
even more disoriented by news of strange events in the wider country: a wave of 
suicides among girls forbidden to wear their head scarves at school. An apparent 
thaw of his writer’s curiosity-a frozen sea these many years-leads him to Kars, a far-
off town near the Russian border and the epicenter of the suicides. No sooner has 
he arrived, however, than we discover that Ka’s motivations are not purely 
journalistic; for in Kars, once a province of Ottoman and then Russian glory, now a 
cultural gray-zone of poverty and paralysis, there is also Ipek, a radiant friend of 
Ka’s youth, lately divorced, whom he has never forgotten. As a snowstorm, the 
fiercest in memory, descends on the town and seals it off from the modern, 
westernized world that has always been Ka’s frame of reference, he finds himself 
drawn in unexpected directions: not only headlong toward the unknowable Ipek and
the desperate hope for love-or at least a wife-that she embodies, but also into the 
maelstrom of a military coup staged to restrain the local Islamist radicals, and even 
toward God, whose existence Ka has never before allowed himself to contemplate. 
In this surreal confluence of emotion and spectacle, Ka begins to tap his dormant 
creative powers, producing poem after poem in untimely, irresistible bursts of 
inspiration. But not until the snows have melted and the political violence has run its
bloody course will Ka discover the fate of his bid to seize a last chance for 
happiness.

ORHAN PAMUK won the Nobel Prize for Literature in 2006. His other books include
THE BLACK BOOK, ISTANBUL, THE MUSEUM OF INNOCENCE, MY NAME IS 
RED, THE NAIVE AND THE SENTIMENTAL NOVELIST, OTHER COLORS, 
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Pamuk, Orhan. The Black Book. New York. 1994. Farrar Straus Giroux. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0374113947. Translated from the 
Turkish by Guneli Gun. 400 pages. hardcover. Jacket photograph by Bruno Barbey.
Jacket design by Barbara Dewilde. Inventory # 28283. $75

FROM THE PUBLISHER - With the publication of THE WHITE CASTLE, Orhan 
Pamuk earned, according to The New York Times Book Review, the right to 
comparisons with Borges and Calvino. His second novel to appear in English, THE
BLACK BOOK, is his tour de force, a stunning tapestry of Middle Eastern and 
Islamic culture, which confirms Pamuk’s reputation as a writer of international 
stature. Galip is an Istanbul lawyer, and his wife (as well as first cousin), Ruya, has 
vanished. Could she be hiding out with her half brother (who also happens to be 
Galip’s first cousin), Jelal, a newspaper columnist whose fame Galip envies? And if
so, why isn’t anyone in Jelal’s flat? As Galip plays the part of private investigator, he
assumes the identity of Jelal himself, wearing his clothes, answering his phone calls,
even faking his wry columns, which he passes off as the work of the missing 
journalist. But the amateur sleuth bungles his undercover operation, and with dire 
consequences. Richly atmospheric and Rabelaisian in scope, THE BLACK BOOK is
a labyrinthine novel suffused with the sights, sounds, and scents of Istanbul. An 
unforgettable evocation of the city where East meets West. THE BLACK BOOK is a
boldly unconventional mystery that plumbs the elusive nature of identity, fiction, 
interpretation, and reality.

ORHAN PAMUK won the Nobel Prize for Literature in 2006. His novel MY NAME IS
RED won the 2003 IMPAC Dublin Literary Award. His work has been translated into
more than sixty languages. Orhan Pamuk’s other books include THE BLACK BOOK,
ISTANBUL, THE MUSEUM OF INNOCENCE, MY NAME IS RED, THE NAIVE AND
THE SENTIMENTAL NOVELIST, OTHER COLORS, SNOW, and THE WHITE 
CASTLE.

keywords

Literature Translated 
Turkey Mystery

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $75.00



image filename

0807612642.jpg

image

author pic filename

Pamuk, Orhan.jpg

author picture

listing

Pamuk, Orhan. The White Castle. New York. 1991. George Braziller. 1st American
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0807612642. Translated from the Turkish by 
Victoria Holbrook. 161 pages. hardcover. Signed by the Author. Jacket design by 
John Atwood.Jacket photograph by Decembre Ingres. Inventory # 23900. $450

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A young Italian scholar sailing from Venice to Naples is 
captured by the Turks, He saves himself from life as a galley slave by claiming to be
a doctor. In Constantinople, he becomes half-astrologer, half-doctor to a Turkish 
savant who is eager to learn about scientific and intellectual advances in the West. 
Set in the seventeenth century The White Castle is the story of these two men. They
are doubles, a fact which intrigues and terrifies them. They work on projects to 
entertain the jaded Sultan and they also raid each other’s minds learning everything
the other knows, appropriating each other’s pasts, sins, and secrets. Then together 
they build an unwieldy war-engine to gain greater favor with the Sultan in his war 
against the Poles. They set off with the Sultan’s army, and attempt to storm the 
White Castle. THE WHITE CASTLE introduces to American readers one of the most
interesting and important younger writers of international fiction. Orhan Pamuk’s 
exploration of identity, of the strained relations between a devout, superstitious East
and a ‘rational’ West, and of the fate of the intellectual as court jester to power and 
wealth is profound and timely. At the same time, the magic of his storytelling makes
THE WHITE CASTLE a highly entertaining and moving novel.

ORHAN PAMUK won the Nobel Prize for Literature in 2006. His novel MY NAME IS
RED won the 2003 IMPAC Dublin Literary Award. His work has been translated into
more than sixty languages. Orhan Pamuk’s other books include THE BLACK BOOK,
ISTANBUL, THE MUSEUM OF INNOCENCE, MY NAME IS RED, THE NAIVE AND
THE SENTIMENTAL NOVELIST, OTHER COLORS, SNOW, and THE WHITE 
CASTLE.
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Paral, Vladimir. The Four Sonyas. North Haven. 1993. Catbird Press. 1st American
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 094577415x. Translated from the Czech by 
William Harkins. 291 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 18869. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Examining the way people manipulate and exploit each 
other, this novel tells of Sonya, a hotel maid who clings to a fairy-tale dream that 
someday a prince will come and save her. Since Sonya is young and beautiful, there
are many princes who share her dream, but the princes are more like frogs, and 
instead of saving Sonya, they flirt with her, kidnap her, and give her mysterious 
directives. Dynamic and darkly comic, this novel's world is one where people will do
almost anything to attain their dreams and where freedom is nothing but another 
fairy tale. In Czechoslovakia, Vladimir Paral has been the most popular serious 
novelist for more than twenty years. His Balzacian comedies of lack of manners, 
mixing farce and pathos, are as entertaining as they are powerful. In The Four 
Sonyas, Paral uses a Perils-of-Pauline story to examine the way people manipulate
and exploit each other. Sonya is a hotel maid whose only possession is a fairy-tale 
dream that someday a prince will come and save her. Since Sonya is young and 
beautiful, there are many princes who share her dream. But the princes are actually
frogs who play with Sonya, kidnap her, and give her mysterious directives. However,
even they are really no more free than Sonya, nor more successful in realizing their
dreams. What makes The Four Sonyas truly special is the mesmerizing dynamism 
of Paral's writing. Paral is one of the greatest stylists among contemporary authors,
and his unique prose works just as well in English as it does in Czech. Although 
Paral's darkly comic vision is of a degraded Communist society, it is in many ways 
just as applicable to ours. His world is one where people will do almost anything to 
attain their dreams, where people long for certainties, and where freedom is nothing
but another fairy tale.

Vladimír Páral (born August 10, 1932) is Czech fiction writer, one of the most 
successful Czech contemporary writers.
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Pardo Bazan, Emilia. The House of Ulloa. New York. 1990. Penguin Books. 1st 
Penguin Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0140445021. 
Translated from the Spanish & With An Introduction by Paul O'Prey & Lucia Graves.
275 pages. paperback. The cover shows Duel with Clubs by Goya in the Prado, 
Madrid (photo: Arxiu MAS). Inventory # 29194. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THE HOUSE OF ULLOA is one of the great nineteenth-
century Spanish novels and the finest achievement of Emilia Pardo Bazan. It traces 
the decline of the old aristocracy at the time of the Glorious Revolution in 1868, 
while simultaneously exposing the moral vacuum at the heart of the new democracy.
Its priest-hero, Father Julian, is a genuinely spiritual figure, tragically ineffectual in 
his struggle to prevent the fall of the House of Ulloa. Prolific writer, ardent feminist, 
traveller and intellectual, Pardo Bazan was one of the most dynamic and 
controversial figures in European literary society. This volume also contains extracts
from her ‘Notes Towards an Autobiography’ in a first English translation.

Emilia Pardo Bazán (16 September 1851 – 12 May 1921) was a Galician (Spanish)
novelist, journalist, essayist, critic and scholar from Galicia. Pardo Bazán was born 
into a noble family in A Coruña, Galicia, Spain. The culture of her birthplace was 
incorporated into some of her most popular novels, including Los pazos de Ulloa 
(‘The House of Ulloa’) and its sequel, La madre naturaleza (‘Mother Nature’). She is
known for introducing naturalism to Spanish literature, for her detailed descriptions 
of reality, and for her role in feminist literature of her era.
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Parise, Goffredo. Don Gaston and the Ladies. New York. 1955. Knopf. 1st American
Edition. Very Good. No Dustjacket. Published In England Under The Title The Priest
Among The Pigeons. Translated from the Italian by Stuart Hood. 257 pages. 
hardcover. Inventory # 12189. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Unsentimental but deeply tender, rowdy, raucous and 
heartbreaking by turns, Don Gastone and the Ladies celebrates the inexhaustible 
theme of all great Italian art: the human condition. The best Italian novels, like the 
best Italian movies, have a quality that is inimitable because it derives as much from
the genius of the people as from the skill of a particular artist. This quality is a 
realism so profound that it embraces tragedy and farce, impropriety and innocence
without the least incongruity. The narrator of this novel is a ten-year-old boy, 
precocious in the ways of the world – the world of back alleys and crowded 
tenements. He accepts his family with affectionate contempt; the one creature he 
loves is his pal and contemporary, Cena; and no detail of the life around them 
escapes the exuberant attention of the two boys: in particular, no detail concerning 
the parish priest, Don Gastone, adored by the old maids of the quarter. But petty 
thievery, perpetual hunger, and an unabashed acquaintance with the sins and vices
of the poor have not brutalized the boys or hardened their hearts. They do not 
despise the priest for his fastidious aversion to the miseries of his flock, and when 
he is tempted beyond his power to resist by the artless enchantments of the 
compassionate Fedora their delight is entirely sympathetic.

Goffredo Parise (Vicenza, 8 December 1929 – Treviso, 31 August 1986) was an 
Italian writer and journalist. He spent his childhood in company with the pauper 
children, beggars, indigent tradesmen, hawkers, prostitutes, and thieves who were 
to inspire the his novel Don Gastone and the Ladies (published as The Priest 
Among The Pigeons in England). Parise earned his living as a reporter, a director of
a public dancehall, an employee in a publishing house, a salesman, and as a 
contributor to major Italian newspapers. He won the Viareggio Prize in 1965 and the
Strega Prize in 1982. 
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Pavese, Cesare. Dialogues With Leuco. Ann Arbor. 1965. University Of Michigan 
Press. 1st American Edition. $35' Marked in Pen At Top Corner Of Front Free 
Endpaper, Otherwise Very Good Very Good in Dustjacket. Translated from the 
Italian by William Arrowsmith & D. S. Carne-Ross. 166 pages. hardcover. Cover: 
William Gilmore. Inventory # 31720. $40

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In this book Cesare Pavese, recognized as one of Italy's
finest modern writers, has re-entered the ancient world of Greek myth — with the 
eyes of twentieth-century man. On the hills of Thessaly and the sunlit beaches of 
Mediterranean islands doomed heroes, immortal gods and strange beasts come to 
life again — Orpheus and Eurydice, Leucothea and Ariadne, Prometheus and 
Dionysus, Achilles and Patroclus, satyrs and chimeras, centaurs and werewolves. In
this series of imaginary dialogues Pavese adds new dimensions to the most 
enduring themes of man's experience, revealing, with a completely fresh approach,
how the sufferings, passions and conflicts portrayed in the myths have an 
application for all time. Pavese, with his contemporaries, considered DIALOGUES 
WITH LEUCO to be his finest work. It is certainly among the more beautiful and 
unusual achievements to be found in modern literature.

Cesare Pavese (9 September 1908 – 27 August 1950) was an Italian poet, novelist,
literary critic and translator; he is widely considered among the major authors of the
20th century in his home country. Pavese moved in antifascist circles, and in 1935 
he was arrested and convicted for having letters from a political prisoner. After a few
months in prison he was sent into ‘confino’, internal exile in Southern Italy, the 
commonly used sentence for those guilty of lesser political crimes. Pavese was 
living in Rome when he was called up into the fascist army, but because of his 
asthma he spent six months in a military hospital. When he returned to Turin, 
German troops occupied the streets and most of his friends had left to fight as 
partisans. Pavese fled to the hills around Serralunga di Crea, near Casale 
Monferrato. After the war Pavese joined the Italian Communist Party and worked on
the party's newspaper, L'Unità. The bulk of his work was published during this time.
Depression, the failure of a brief love affair with the actress Constance Dowling, to 
whom his last novel was dedicated, and political disillusionment led him to his 
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Pavese, Cesare. The Devil in the Hills. New York. 1959. Noonday Press. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Wrappers. Translated from the Italian
by D. D. Paige. 190 pages. paperback. N152. Inventory # 26213. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘In style and technique,’ wrote the Saturday Review in its
comments on Among Women Only, ‘Pavese combines the violence of Babel with 
the subtle tensions of Colette; but it is not for these gifts that he deserves a wide 
audience. He should be read because he is a profoundly original artist: original in his
methods, in his view of his own society, which had emerged from the war so deeply
disappointed in its expectations, and almost unique in the way he grafted moral and
political intensities onto the traditional psychological novel.’ THE DEVIL IN THE 
HILLS is the story of Poli, rich, self-indulgent, wildly in search of pleasure in an 
atmosphere of debauchery. Aware of the inanity of his life, he makes one desperate
attempt after another to find a way out. The story serves to demonstrate once again
Pavese's powers of perception and his talent for brilliant descriptive prose and 
strong characterization.

Cesare Pavese (9 September 1908 – 27 August 1950) was an Italian poet, novelist,
literary critic and translator; he is widely considered among the major authors of the
20th century in his home country. He was born in Piedmont and studied in Turin, 
where he took his degree in literature with a thesis on Walt Whitman. Between 1936
and 1940 he wrote nine novels, including Among Women Only, which won the 
Strega prize. Arrested in 1935 for anti-Fascist activities and exiled for ten months, he
committed suicide in Turin in 1950.keywords
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Pavese, Cesare. The Selected Works of Cesare Pavese. New York. 1968. Farrar 
Straus Giroux. 1st American Printing. Previous Owner's Name Penned in Front, 
Otherwise Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket Sporting The Remains Of Two 
Stickers. Translated from the Italian by R. W. Flint. 390 pages. hardcover. Cover: 
Patricia de Groot. Inventory # 28469. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Includes - THE BEACH, THE HOUSE ON THE HILL, 
AMONG WOMEN ONLY, and THE DEVIL IN THE HILLS. Isolation of the individual;
betrayal: The typical protagonist in the works of Pavese is a loner, through choice or
through circumstances. His relationships with men and women tend to be temporary
and superficial. He may wish to have more solidarity with other people, but he often
ends up betraying his ideals and friends; for example in THE PRISON, the political 
exile in a village in Southern Italy receives a note from another political confinato 
living nearby, who suggests a meeting. The protagonist rejects a show of solidarity 
and refuses to meet him. The title of the collection of the two novellas is BEFORE 
THE COCK CROWS, a reference to Peter's betrayal of Christ before his death. 
Langhe, the area where he spent his summer holidays as a boy, had a great hold on
Pavese. It is a land of rolling hills covered in vineyards. It is an area where he felt 
literally at home, but he recognised the harsh and brutal lives that poor peasants 
had making a living from the land. Bitter struggles took place between Germans and
partisans in this area. The land became part of Pavese's personal mythology. In 
THE MOON AND THE BONFIRES, the protagonist tells a story of drinking beer in a
bar in America. A man comes in whom he recognizes as being from the valleys of 
Le Langhe by his way of walking and his outlook. He speaks to him in dialect 
suggesting a bottle of their local wine would be better than the beer. After some 
years in America, the protagonist returns to his home village. He explores Le 
Langhe with a friend who had remained in the area. He finds out that so many of his
contemporaries have died in sad circumstances, some as partisans shot by the 
Germans, while a notable local beauty had been executed by partisans as a fascist
spy.

Cesare Pavese (9 September 1908 – 27 August 1950) was an Italian poet, novelist,
literary critic and translator; he is widely considered among the major authors of the
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Paz, Octavio. The Other Mexico: Critique of the Pyramid. New York. 1981. Grove 
Press/Black Cat. 6th Paperback Printing. Very Good in Wrappers. 0394177738. 
Translated from the Spanish by Lysander Kemp. 148 pages. paperback. B-359. 
Inventory # 18269. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In THE LABYRINTH OF SOLITUDE: LIFE AND 
THOUGHT IN MEXICO, Octavio Paz, one of the major poets of our time, defined the
character and culture of Mexico in what has now become a modern classic of critical
interpretation. In this book, Paz provides a brilliant supplement and extension to his
earlier work, not only bringing it up to date, but also offering a new attempt to 
decipher the modern Mexican reality. Mexican student unrest came to a climax on 
October 2, 1968 with the massacre in the Plaza of Tlatelolco in Mexico City of more 
than three hundred students. The killings ended an epoch in Mexican history. In The
Other Mexico, Paz traces the ‘invisible history’ of his country which led to the 
bloodshed—the survival, amid the trappings of a modern culture, of the Aztec model
of domination and ritualistic sacrifice. Paz examines the symbol of the truncated 
pyramid of the Aztecs as an image of the world and a projection of the human 
society which continues to rule the development of Mexico even in modern times. 
This important historical and philosophical essay about modern Mexico has 
particular relevance in the light of the political unrest in Latin America. As a 
treatment of the development of today’s Mexico from a political, historical, and 
cultural point of view, this book by a major Latin American writer and poet is without
doubt a seminal contribution to the history of our time.

Octavio Paz Lozano (March 31, 1914 – April 19, 1998) was a Mexican poet-diplomat
and writer. For his body of work, he was awarded the 1981 Miguel de Cervantes 
Prize, the 1982 Neustadt International Prize for Literature, and the 1990 Nobel Prize
in Literature.

keywords

Literature Translated 
Mexico Latin America

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $6.00



image filename

0394559983.jpg

image

author pic filename

Pazzi, Roberto.jpg

author picture

listing

Pazzi, Roberto. Searching For the Emperor. New York. 1988. Knopf. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0394559983. Translated from the Italian by M. J. 
Fitzgerald. 195 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 11053. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The story of a Russian regiment lost in Siberia during the
Revolution, in search of the imprisoned Tzar.

Roberto Pazzi is an Italian novelist and poet. His works have been translated into 
twentysix languages. Pazzi graduated in classics in Bologna with a thesis on 
Luciano Anceschi and aesthetics on the poetry of Umberto Saba.
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Pazzi, Roberto. The Princess and the Dragon. New York. 1990. Knopf. 1st American
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0394572556. Translated from the Italian by M. J. 
Fitzgerald. 162 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 14284. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - From the author of SEARCHING FOR THE EMPEROR,
a novel about the strange life and death of the beautiful, haunted brother of the last 
tsar of Russia. At the turn of the century in his lonely palace in the Caucasus, young
royal Grand Duke George, sick with tubercular fever, exiled from court for his own 
good to the pure air of the mountains, is driven to rebel. As he feels the century 
dying and the history of the Romanovs pressing down ever darker around him, he 
strikes out for freedom. He will found a new kingdom and summon his beloved 
cousin, Helen, to his side as his consort and wife. His new subjects, the legendary 
Georgians who so often live to be more than one hundred years old, will teach him 
the secret of conquering time and mortality. But his escape into the night is the 
beginning of a journey that will take him dizzyingly into history — into the past and 
into the future, into the reign of the dead and into the equally terrifying world of a 
Georgian monster as yet unknown who will rule Russia when the last Romanovs fall.
Blending the factual and the miraculous, Pazzi’s storytelling has a unique poetry.

Roberto Pazzi was born in Ameglia (La Spezia) in 1946, but has lived in Ferrara for
many years. He has had published several poetry collections and novels. The first of
these to be translated into English was SEARCHING FOR THE EMPEROR (1988). 
In addition, he is a literary critic for Corriere della Serra.
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Perera, Victor. The Conversion. Boston. 1970. Little Brown. 1st Edition. Very Good.
No Dustjacket. 307 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 15042. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THE CONVERSION is the story of Stanley Bendana’s 
great run toward life, a run across Europe and across a young man’s troubled soul,
undertaken by a Don Quixote from Flatbush. Stanley Bendana, an American 
graduate student of Sephardic Jewish background, has come to Spain to study 
Cervantes. But Stanley’s real quest, both spiritual and sensual, is for manhood and 
for expiation of an all but overwhelming sense of guilt - guilt about his dead father, 
for whom he had promised to recite Kaddish once a year; guilt about his deserted 
sister, now languishing in a Long Island mental hospital; and guilt about his 
reluctance to follow tradition and duty. Stanley was the first member of his family to 
set foot in Spain since the Expulsion in 1492. At turns raffish and powerfully 
affecting, The Conversion takes Stanley through a series of bold adventures, vivid 
encounters, foiled and victorious seductions, and other of life’s growing pains and 
pleasures - from an opening joust with a shrewd Spanish priest to whom an 
astonished Stanley pretends to be Catholic, to his final attempt to play protector to a
group of voluble Spanish domestics held in Dickensian bondage in modern London.
In story, THE CONVERSION is straight and true. In theme, it is a mosaic: the pieces
- Spanish Catholic, American Jew, Inquisition and Auschwitz, the healing of a 
haunted soul.

VICTOR PERERA was born of Sephardic Jewish parents in Guatemala City in 1934
and raised in Brooklyn, where he attended Brooklyn College. During postgraduate 
work at the University of Michigan, he was awarded a coveted Avery Hopwood 
award in writing, and he has continued writing at Yaddo and the MacDowell Colony.
Married to an Indian writer, the former Padma Hejmadi, Mr. Perera currently teaches
at Vassar. His stories and articles have appeared in The New Yorker, Vogue, 
Partisan Review and other magazines. A major section of THE CONVERSION was 
first published in Commentary.
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Peyrou, Manuel. Thunder of the Roses. New York. 1972. Herder & Herder. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 0665000103. Translated 
from the Spanish by Donald Yates. 170 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 25303. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In this exceptional book-an attempt at what Jorge Luis 
Borges has called ‘the pure detective story’ - one of the greatest writers of Latin 
American letters is introduced to American readers for the first time. The book’s 
opening gambit is a stunning one: a dictator is assassinated in public, but it is soon 
revealed that the murdered man was a double. The real leader had been killed the 
night before. On the surface the question is: did the assassin know that he was after
the wrong man? But later events seem to distort all sense of logic and reality, until in
the final moment the circuitous routes of the labyrinth seem to straighten into a short
and too inevitable line. 'I do not hesitate to declare that Manuel Peyrou is one of the 
first storytellers of Hispanic letters.’ - Jorge Luis Borges from the introduction to the 
book.

Manuel Peyrou (May 23, 1902 – January 1, 1974) was an Argentine writer and 
journalist. His short story, La noche incompleta (The Unfinished Night) was 
published by La Prensa in 1935, and Peyrou became an editor of the daily's 
respected literary supplement, eventually becoming the section's chief editor. He 
contributed to literary critic Victoria Ocampo's Sur, and a close friend from his days 
at the university, Jorge Luis Borges, later brought him on as chief film critic for Los 
Anales de Buenos Aires, Borges' literary review. La espada dormida (The Sleeping
Sword), Peyrou's 1944 pulp fiction work, was followed by a satire, El estruendo de 
las rosas, in 1948, which earned him a Municipal Literary Prize; Peyrou's later works
departed from the detective genre and were mainly realist narratives. A number, 
including Las leyes del juego (The Rules of the Game, 1959), El árbol de Judas 
(The Judas Tree, 1963), Marea de fervor (Tide of Fervor, 1967), and El hijo 
rechazado (The Rejected Son, 1969), were also acclaimed by critics. His 1949 work,
El estruendo de las rosas, was translated into English by Donald A. Yates and 
published by Herder Publishers in 1972 as Thunder of Roses: A Detective Novel. 
Peyrou died in Buenos Aires in 1974.
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Philoctete, Rene. Massacre River. New York. 2005. New Directions. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0811215857. Translated from the French by Linda
Cloverdale. Preface by Edwige Danticat. 238 pages. hardcover. Cover: Sequin art 
by B.K. Epler. Inventory # 35731. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In 1937 the power-mad racist Generalissimo Trujillo 
ordered the slaughter of thousands of Haitians. At the heart of MASSACRE RIVER 
is the loving marriage of the Dominican Pedro and the Haitian Adele in a little town 
on the Dominican border. Pedro worries that a massacre is in the making; an olive-
drab truck packed with armed soldiers rumbles by. Then soon there is the relentless
voice on the radio everywhere, urging the slaughter of all the Haitians. Operation 
Cabezas Haitianas (Haitian Heads) is underway, the soldiers shout, ‘Perejill 
[Parsley!] Perish! Punish!’ Haitians try to pronounce ‘perejil’ correctly, but fail, and 
weep. Adele is ordered to say ‘perejil’ but stammers. ‘The characters of this book not
only inspired the love and outrage of an extraordinary writer like Philoctète,’ writes 
Edwige Danticat, ‘but continue to challenge the meaning of community and humanity
in all of us.’

René Philoctète (1932–1995) was born in Jérémie, Haiti. Inspired by Rimbaud, he 
published ten poetry collections, four plays, and three novels. In the early 1960s, he
founded the Literary Haiti group, and then a few years later was cofounder of 
spiralism—the most marked movement in Haitian poetry of the 20th century. 
Philoctete’s work is based in Haitian realism, and his writing still has a political 
urgency to it, always fighting against violence and dictatorships. Some of 
Philoctete’s most notable poems are Saison des hommes (1960), which was also 
his first published poem, Les Tambours du Soleil (1962), and Ces Iles qui Marchent
(1969). His novel Massacre River was translated into English by Linda Coverdale 
and published by New Directions in 2005. It is noted for its lucid metaphors and 
experimental prose and features a preface by Edwidge Danticat and an introduction
by Lyonel Trouillot.
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Pinon, Nelida. Caetana's Sweet Song. New York. 1992. Knopf. Uncorrected Proof. 
Very Good in Wrappers. 0394589971. Translated from the Portuguese by Helen 
Lane. 401 pages. paperback. Jacket illustration by Karen Caldicott. Jacket design by
Megan Wilson. Inventory # 17883. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘I left Trindade by train on a Friday long ago. I remember
clearly that it was raining. As soon as the train whistle gave the signal to leave, I 
forced myself to look through the dirty windowpanes. I saw nothing but the 
downpour that blended the landscape with those who were standing in the station, 
frozen to the spot in astonishment, and who, unlike me, would never leave Trindade.
Now, however, it is time to return. I am therefore coming back this June, arriving by 
the same train that I left on. I chose Friday so as to have the illusion that twenty 
years had not gone by. As for the rest, we 11 wait and see. It’s life that whispers the
message in our ear. Signed, Caetana.’ Many years have passed since Caetana and
her traveling carnival swept through Trindade, a small city in the interior of Brazil, 
leaving behind countless hopes and illusions as well as broken hearts. Now she has
decided to return, rekindling myriad old flames-and wounds-among the town’s 
citizens. Set against the backdrop of a thriving Brazil-new economic programs 
promise to make the country a top industrial power in Latin America, and Pelé is 
leading the country to an unprecedented third World Cup championship-this latest 
novel by one of Brazil’s most renowned writers is at once an intimate chronicle of the
torrid intrigues of a provincial town and a grandiose spectacle in which myth and 
reality are inextricably fused. Caetana has spent her life pretending to be one of the
world’s great divas, and she draws into her world and into her fantasy the town’s 
most illustrious citizens-among them, Polidoro, the cattle baron and town patriarch,
whose romantic lust for her is all-consuming; Virgilio, the Greek, a historian and 
poet; Ernesto, the deeply insecure pharmacist; and the town whores, Gioconda and
the Three Graces, who know everybody’s secrets. CAETANA’S SWEET SONG is 
powerfully erotic and brilliantly composed-and resounds with the themes and 
passions of Latin America’s literary tradition.

Nélida Piñon (born May 3, 1937) is a Brazilian writer. Born in Rio de Janeiro of 
Galician immigrants. She is a former President of Academia Brasileira de Letras 
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Pinon, Nelida. The Republic of Dreams. New York. 1989. Knopf. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0394555252. Translated from the Portuguese by
Helen Lane. 663 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration by Steven Rydberg. Jacket 
design by Carol Devine Carson. Inventory # 12540. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This huge, mesmeric novel brings before the reader four
generations of a family torn between its Spanish past and its Brazilian present. It is a
revelation of the complexities and astonishments not only of family life but of Brazil 
itself - a revelation also of the power of storytelling and the nature of dreaming. As 
the novel opens, the matriarch Eulália has begun her final task - the task of dying. 
Long, long ago, when she first came to Brazil from Spain, a young bride with her 
young and already formidable, iron-willed husband, Madruga, they brought with 
them the passion, inspired by Grandfather Xan, for making memories into tales -
tales told as sustenance, proof, and hallmark, tales told as protection against the 
killing rush of time. Now, as both Eulália and her era near their end, that tradition 
achieves its most poignant flowering-in a burst of family lore, recrimination, and 
recollected dreams, as the clan, gathered at Eulália’s side, relives the past and vies 
for the future. Madruga - founder of the family in Brazil - is the central figure not only
of his own stories but of almost everyone else’s, as he is of their lives. His 
reminiscences have the sweep and drama of history. His authority and - equally 
despotic - his love have shaped the lives of all his five children. His granddaughter 
Breta, whom he has chosen as heir to his greatest treasure-his memory-sees the 
family as ‘stubbornly programming the life of its members’ so as to justify Madruga’s
desertion, decades before, of their ancestral Spain. His fellow émigré Venâncio-the
historian, the dreamer (in counterpoint to Madruga’s colonizer- industrialist)-feels 
unfit to live in the reality forged by men like his old friend. Through the recollections-
unfolding in layers, moving backward and forward across the century - of Madruga 
and those connected to him by blood or circumstances, a stunning dynastic drama is
played out.

Nélida Piñon (born May 3, 1937) is a Brazilian writer. Born in Rio de Janeiro of 
Galician immigrants. She is a former President of Academia Brasileira de Letras 
(Brazilian Academy of Letters).
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Pirandello, Luigi. The Merry-Go-Round of Love and Selected Stories. New York. 
1964. Signet/New American Library. 1st Printing of This Signet Classic Edition. Very
Good in Slightly Worn Wrappers. Translated From The Italian By Frances Keene & 
Lily Duplaix.Foreword By Irving Howe. 320 pages. paperback. CT210. Cover: Milton
Glaser. Inventory # 33610. $8

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Pirandello is widely known as one of the great 
playwrights of the twentieth century. Yet before turning to the theater, he wrote a 
vast number of tales of extraordinary quality; this Signet Classic edition provides a 
memorable introduction to this facet of his genius. In settings that range from harsh
Sicilian landscapes to the midnight streets of Rome, these stories deal with the 
frustrations of youth and the despair of age, with couples caught in the tentacles of
marriage, and men and women living in hopeless isolation; they vary in mood from 
the high comedy of The Merry - Go - Round of Love, a novella here rendered into 
English for the first time, to the Chekhovian tragedy of such superbly wrought tales 
as 'Such Is Life.' In them the reader encounters a masterful economy in narrative 
technique, an austere objectivity, and, above all, a consciousness singularly attuned
to the spiritual travails of the modern world. As Irving Howe writes: 'To stay with a 
writer like Pirandello takes strong nerves, a gritted determination to see things as 
they are. The reward, however, is a penetration into truth. His stories live.'

Luigi Pirandello (28 June 1867 – 10 December 1936) was an Italian dramatist, 
novelist, poet, and short story writer whose greatest contributions were his plays. He
was awarded the 1934 Nobel Prize in Literature for "his almost magical power to 
turn psychological analysis into good theatre." Pirandello's works include novels, 
hundreds of short stories, and about 40 plays.

keywords

Signet Classic 
Paperback Italy Sicily 

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $8.00



image filename

0520242750.jpg

image

author pic filename

Plautus.jpg

author picture

listing

Plautus. Rome and the Mysterious Orient: Three Plays By Plautus. Berkeley. 2005.
University of California Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 
0520242750. Translated from the Latin & With An Introduction & Notes by Amy 
Richlin. 289 pages. paperback. Inventory # 36205. $20

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Still funny after two thousand years, the Roman 
playwright Plautus wrote around 200 B.C.E., a period when Rome was fighting 
neighbors on all fronts, including North Africa and the Near East. These three plays-
originally written for a wartime audience of refugees, POWs, soldiers and veterans,
exiles, immigrants, people newly enslaved in the wars, and citizens-tap into the mix
of fear, loathing, and curiosity with which cultures, particularly Western and Eastern
cultures, often view each other, always a productive source of comedy. These 
current, accessible, and accurate translations have replaced terms meaningful only 
to their original audience, such as references to Roman gods, with a hilarious, 
inspired sampling of American popular culture-from songs to movie stars to slang. 
Matching the original Latin line for line, this volume captures the full exuberance of 
Plautus’s street language, bursting with puns, learned allusions, ethnic slurs, dirty 
jokes, and profanities, as it brings three rarely translated works-Weevil (Curculio), 
Iran Man (Persa), and Towelheads (Poenulus)--to a wide contemporary audience. 
Richlin’s erudite introduction sets these plays within the context of the long history of
East-West conflict and illuminates the role played by comedy and performance in 
imperialism and colonialism. She has also provided detailed and wide-ranging 
contextual introductions to the individual plays, as well as extensive notes, which, 
together with these superb and provocative translations, will bring Plautus alive for a
new generation of readers and actors.

Titus Maccius Plautus (c. 254 – 184 BC), commonly known as 'Plautus', was a 
Roman playwright of the Old Latin period. His comedies are the earliest surviving 
intact works in Latin literature.
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Plutarch. Fall of the Roman Republic. Baltimore. 1958. Penguin Books. 1st Penguin
Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. Includes-
Marius/Sulla/Crassus/Pompey/Caesar/Cicero. Translated from the Latin and With an
Introduction by Rex Warner. 320 pages. paperback. L84. Inventory # 29441. $20

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Plutarch has been called the last of the Greek classical 
historians and the first of modern biographers: six of his Lives appear in this volume
Looking back from the turn of the first century AD. he records simply and 
dramatically, in the lives of Marius and Sulla. Crassus and Cicero, Pompey and 
Caesar, that long and bloody period of foreign and civil war which marked the 
collapse of the Roman Republic and ushered in the Empire This volume forms a 
companion to Plutarch’s MAKERS OF HOME and THE RISE AND FALL OF 
ATHENS in the Penguin Classics.

Plutarch (AD c. 50-120) was a Greek writer and thinker whose Parallel Lives 
biographies have been influential since the time of the Renaissance.
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Plutarch. Makers of Rome. New York. 1977. Penguin Books. Reprinted Penguin 
Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0140441581. Includes-
Coriolanus/Fabius Maximus/Marcellus/Cato the Elder/Tiberius Gracchus/Gaius 
Gracchus/Sertorius/Brutus/Mark Antony. Translated from the Latin by Ian Scott-
Kilvert. 366 pages. paperback. The cover shows a detail from Tiepolo's painting 
'Antony and Cleopatra' in the National Gallery of Scotland (Photo Tom Scott). 
Inventory # 29216. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In his LIVES Plutarch showed himself to be not only an 
inspired portrait-painter but a social historian of lasting importance. For MAKERS OF
ROME Ian Scott-Kilvert has selected nine of the Roman lives, from the earliest years
of the Republic to the establishment of the Empire, to illustrate the courage and 
tenacity of the Romans in war and their genius for political compromise. These nine 
include the three Shakespearean heroes, Coriolanus, Brutus, and Mark Antony. This
new translation forms a companion volume to THE RISE AND FALL OF ATHENS 
and FALL OF THE ROMAN REPUBLIC, already in the Penguin Classics.

Plutarch (AD c. 50-120) was a Greek writer and thinker whose Parallel Lives 
biographies have been influential since the time of the Renaissance.
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Ponce De Leon, Napoleon Baccino. Five Black Ships: A Novel of Magellan. New 
York. 1994. Harcourt Brace & Company. 1st American Edition. Very Good in 
Dustjacket. 0151562962. Translated from the Spanish by Nick Caistor. 347 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket art: The World Map of Cantino (detail), anonymous, 1502. Inset 
panel: Fragment of a maritime chart by Cuillaume Le Testu, sixteenth century. 
Jacket design by Vaughn Andrews. Inventory # 25635. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In rich, sensuous, robust prose, with earthy humor and 
stunning poetry, Napoleon Baccino Ponce de Leon, a new writer from Uruguay, 
spins a yarn of men and ships. Of fog, jungle mazes, thirst, fear, illness, scorching 
sun, icy winds, bad omens, mutiny, and madness. A tale of the real men behind 
history’s list of names. Of homesickness, loneliness, and the need for women, who 
belong to the land, not the sea. And as Juanillo, the fool of the fleet, jokes and sings
and plays his thousand tricks to beguile the sailors and don Fernando, his master-
making irreverent asides about monarchs and the cruelty of power-he brings to us 
all the sights and sounds and smells of the voyage. The beating of the waves 
against the hull, the creaking of the boards, men hanging from the rigging like rag 
dolls, iron and bronze fittings covered with verdigris, seaweed dark and soft as 
moss, giant crabs that glint blue like sword blades in moonlight, fish like jewels, and 
the sad howling of sea lions on deserted coasts of gray rock. A marvelous novel 
about the first circumnavigation of the globe, about explorers who face suffering and
death, and about the life-giving power of the imagination.

Napoleón Baccino Ponce de León (Montevideo, Uruguay, 1947) is a Uruguayan 
writer. In 1989 he won the Casa de las Américas Prize for his novel Maluco. The 
novel of the discoverers. Napoleón Baccino devoted time to teaching and then 
worked as a columnist.
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Porcel, Baltasar. Horses Into the Night. Fayetteville. 1995. University Of Arkansas 
Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 155728332x. Translated from
the Catalan by John L. Getman. 169 pages. hardcover. Cover: Gail Carter. Inventory
# 24224. $30

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Originally published in 1975, Cavalls cap a la fosca was
hailed by the public and critics alike as perhaps the most incisive Catalan novel 
since the Spanish Civil War. It was honored with four prestigious literary prizes, 
including the 1976 Spanish Literary Critics' Award. Horses into the Night, while firmly
set in the postmodernist 'magical realism' strain, remains entertaining and 
accessible; the narrator's search for his roots - especially for his father - among the
myths, stories, lies, and truths of his family and hometown, strikes a universal chord.
As the plot becomes increasingly textured with piracy, smuggling, the Inquisition, 
morbid familial relationships, eroticism, and occult occurrences, it is all but 
impossible to resist this epic story described by El Pais as a 'Mediterranean novel 
flooded with light and bathed in darkness.'

Baltasar Porcel i Pujol (March 14, 1937 – Barcelona, July 1, 2009) was a Spanish 
writer, journalist and literary critic. His enormous legacy credited him as one of the 
greatest authors in Catalan literature from the 20th century. He was born on 14 
March 1937 in Andratx, Majorca. His catalan language works has been translated 
into Spanish, German, English, French, Italian and Vietnamese among others. He 
also won several literary prizes. As a journalist he worked in La Vanguardia, Última
Hora and Catalunya Ràdio. Since 1960 he lived in both Barcelona and Majorca. He
was the president of the Catalan Institute for the Mediterranean since 1989 to 2000.
In 2002 we won the National prize of Literature of Catalonia and in 2007 the Premi 
d'Honor de les Lletres Catalanes. He also received in Italy the Bocaccio Prize, in 
France the Prix Méditerranée and in the United States the Critic's Choice. He was 
married with the Valencian writer Concha Alós, Spanish translator of some of his 
works. Porcel died on 1 July 2009 at the age of 72 after several years battling 
cancer.
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Porcel, Baltasar. Horses Into the Night. Fayetteville. 1995. University Of Arkansas 
Press. 1st American Edition. Price Sticker Mark On Front Endpaper, Otherwise Very
Good in Dustjacket. 155728332x. Translated from the Catalan by John L. Getman. 
169 pages. hardcover. Cover: Gail Carter. Inventory # 29476. $20

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Originally published in 1975, Cavalls cap a la fosca was
hailed by the public and critics alike as perhaps the most incisive Catalan novel 
since the Spanish Civil War. It was honored with four prestigious literary prizes, 
including the 1976 Spanish Literary Critics' Award. Horses into the Night, while firmly
set in the postmodernist 'magical realism' strain, remains entertaining and 
accessible; the narrator's search for his roots - especially for his father - among the
myths, stories, lies, and truths of his family and hometown, strikes a universal chord.
As the plot becomes increasingly textured with piracy, smuggling, the Inquisition, 
morbid familial relationships, eroticism, and occult occurrences, it is all but 
impossible to resist this epic story described by El Pais as a 'Mediterranean novel 
flooded with light and bathed in darkness.'

Baltasar Porcel i Pujol (March 14, 1937 – Barcelona, July 1, 2009) was a Spanish 
writer, journalist and literary critic. His enormous legacy credited him as one of the 
greatest authors in Catalan literature from the 20th century. He was born on 14 
March 1937 in Andratx, Majorca. His catalan language works has been translated 
into Spanish, German, English, French, Italian and Vietnamese among others. He 
also won several literary prizes. As a journalist he worked in La Vanguardia, Última
Hora and Catalunya Ràdio. Since 1960 he lived in both Barcelona and Majorca. He
was the president of the Catalan Institute for the Mediterranean since 1989 to 2000.
In 2002 we won the National prize of Literature of Catalonia and in 2007 the Premi 
d'Honor de les Lletres Catalanes. He also received in Italy the Bocaccio Prize, in 
France the Prix Méditerranée and in the United States the Critic's Choice. He was 
married with the Valencian writer Concha Alós, Spanish translator of some of his 
works. Porcel died on 1 July 2009 at the age of 72 after several years battling 
cancer.
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Posse, Abel. Daimon. New York. 1992. Atheneum. 1st American Edition. Very Good
in Dustjacket. 0689121237. Translated from the Spanish by Sarah Arvio. 277 pages.
hardcover. Jacket design (c) 1992 by Gloria Adelson/Lulu Graphics Tr. #1411(3)-
Lienzo de Tlaxcala. Inventory # 25550. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Abel Posse's novel THE DOGS OF PARADISE is about
Columbus, and in DAIMON, Posse continues his trilogy about the early encounters 
between Europeans and his native continent in a book about Lope de Aguirre, one 
of the most rapacious conquistadores. Aguirre was one of Pizarro’s lieutenants in 
the conquest of Peru. At a critical moment on an expedition in the Amazon he threw
over everything that was valuable to him, slaying his comrades (including his fifteen-
year-old daughter), betraying his commander, his king, and even his God to 
establish ‘the first free territory of America,’ the Marañón Empire. From his jungle 
fastness Aguirre dreamed of seizing Peru, reconquering Spain, and taking over the
world. Cruel, amoral, believing ‘solely in the will to power, the revels of war, the heat
of delirium,’ Aguirre in real life was unable to realize his brutal ambitions. But in this
brilliant reimagining of his story, we see an Aguirre who lived on after death, aging 
and suffering in the Eternal Return, with profound implications for both the Old World
and the New. Baroque, erotic, surreal, and profoundly ironic, DAIMON is fully the 
equal of Abel Posse’s The Dogs of Paradise, which the San Francisco Chronicle 
described as ‘astonishing in its inventiveness, richness of historical detail, and 
vividness of description.’

Abel Parentini Posse, born Córdoba, Argentina, on 7 January 1934, is an Argentine
diplomat and writer. He was designated at a diplomatic mission in Venice by 
Alejandro Agustín Lanusse in 1973 and hold similar offices during the following 
Argentine governments, both military and civilian. He was briefly considered as a 
possible foreign minister of Néstor Kirchner by the beginning of his mandate in 2003,
but the role was finally designated to Rafael Bielsa. Posse's 1983 work Los perros 
del paraíso won the Venezuelan Rómulo Gallegos Prize.
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Prada, Renato. The Breach (DUSTJACKET ONLY). Garden City. 1971. Doubleday.
Very Good, Slightly Worn Dustjacket. DUSTJACKET ONLY. JACKET BY ENCICA. 
Inventory #  44270. $12

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THIS IS ONLY THE DUSTJACKET
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Prado, Benjamin. Never Shake Hands With a Left-Handed Gunman. New York. 
1999. St Martin's Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn 
Dustjacket. 0312200846. Translated from the Spanish by Kristina Cordero. 176 
pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Rodrigo Corral. Jacket photograph by Kathryn 
Nehra. Inventory # 26270. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - 'Never shake hands with a left-handed gunman' is one of
the many truisms offered up in this riveting and thoughtful modern noir adventure. 
Set in Barcelona, the story concerns four young people and their cabal-like 
friendship. The group's members trade stories, love, and half-baked plans for 
starting their own business giving underwater tours of the city harbor. Then their 
leader, Israel Lacasa, disappears. Enter Benjamin Prado. Like a detective filing a 
police report, Prado tackles his witnesses one by one. The novel begins just after 
Israel's disappearance as each remaining member of the group gives the author 
(who inserts himself as a character in the novel) his 'testimony' of the events leading
up to the mysterious night in question. Slowly, the life of Israel Lacasa is revealed. 
The son of a cruel and demanding father, he is left to sort out his young life when his
father dies. Bent on total self-destruction, Israel begins his own nihilistic trip toward a
certain but unknowable end. Nevertheless, he is a person who, even in his absence,
maintains a powerful, almost eerie, hold on the three disciples he's left behind. 
Cagey and unreliable, they are unable - or unwilling - to fully reconstruct and solve 
the mystery, leaving the reader, in the end, to separate truth from imagination and 
decide the conclusion of their bizarre tale.

Benjamín Prado is a Spanish novelist, essayist and poet. He was born in Madrid. He
has received several prizes for his work, including the Premio Hiperión, the Premio 
Internacional Ciudad de Melilla, the Premio Internacional Generación del 27 and the
Premio Andalucía de Novela.
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Pratolini, Vasco. Two Brothers. New York. 1962. Orion Books. 1st American Edition.
Very Good in Worn Dustjacket With Some Internal Stain Marks. Translated from the
Italian by Barbara Kennedy. 154 pages. hardcover. Jacket by Wladislaw Finne. 
Inventory # 23799. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This is a tender and sentimental Italian story by One of 
Italy’s most respected and important writers, the author of A TALE OF POOR 
LOVERS. It tells of two brothers brought up - because of their mother’s death - in 
different homes and within diverse social strata, and their efforts to understand and 
love each other before the younger brother’s premature death. The narrator writes 
the book to his brother, evoking with remarkable simplicity and feeling their 
childhood and adolescence and ultimately lamenting that only too late did he learn to
appreciate the special qualities of a brother he long resented. Set in a Florence 
which Pratolini depicts with unusual warmth and love, this short, affectionate novel is
a deeply moving and satisfying work.

VASCO PRATOLINI was born in Florence in 1913. In 1938, together with Alfonso 
Gatto, he founded the review Campo di Marte. At the same time, his first story – 
‘The Green Carpet’ - was published. For several years, Pratolini has been 
considered one of the most important European writers. Among his works published
in the United States are A TALE OF POOR LOVERS, A HERO OF OUR TIME, THE
NAKED STREETS and THE GIRLS OF SAN FREDIANO.
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Pressburger, Giorgio & Nicola. Homage To the Eighth District: Tales From 
Budapest. Columbia. 1990. Readers International. 1st American Edition. Very Good
in Dustjacket. 0930523768. Translated from the Hungarian by Gerald Moore. 134 
pages. hardcover. Cover: Jozsef Rippi-Ronai-'Father and Uncle Piacsek Drinking 
Red Wine'. Inventory # 14675. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The vibrant Jewish quarter of Budapest provides the 
setting for these stories by Hungarian twin brothers, refugees since 1956, that won 
the prestigious Italian Jesolo Prize. The Eighth District is the last great center of 
European Jewry to withstand the Nazis and Stalin as well as the crushing of the 
1957 uprising. The story of its Jews and Gypsies, peasants and marker traders, 
scholars and musicians has remained hidden until now, both to Hungarians and the
rest of the world.

Writer Giorgio Pressburger and journalist Nicola Pressburger (who died in 1985) 
were twin brothers who fled Hungary in 1956 and settled in Italy. Giorgio 
Pressburger (April 21, 1937 – October 5, 2017) was an Italian writer of novels and 
short stories. Born in Budapest, Pressburger settled in Italy in 1956, where he 
worked as a film and theatre director. He later became the Director of the Institute of
Italian Culture in Hungary. His book The Law of White Spaces was shortlisted for the
Independent Foreign Fiction Award in 1992. His other works include the novel Teeth
and Spies and the short story collection Snow and Guilt. Nicola Pressburger was 
born in Budapest in 1937. ‘The Temple of Budapest’ (Granta 32) was included in a 
collection of stories entitled Homage to the Eighth District that was published by 
Readers International in 1990. He died in 1985.
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Proust, Marcel. Sodom and Gomorrah. New York. 2004. Viking Press. 1st American
Edition of This New Translation. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0670033480. Newly 
Translated from the French by John Sturrock. 557 pages. hardcover. Jacket 
photograph by Ra;ph Gibson. Inventory # 26811. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Like its predecessors, this wonderful new translation is 
certain to be hailed as a literary event, bringing us a more rich, comic, and lucid 
Proust than American readers have previously been able to enjoy. In this fourth 
volume, Proust’s novel takes up for the first time the theme of homosexual love and
examines how destructive sexual jealousy can be for those who suffer it. Sodom and
Gomorrah is also an unforgiving analysis of both the decadent high society of Paris
and the rise of a philistine bourgeoisie that will inevitably supplant it.

MARCEL PROUST was born in Auteuil in 1871. In his twenties, following a year in 
the army, he became a conspicuous society figure, frequenting the most fashionable
Paris salons of the day. After 1899, however, his chronic asthma, the death of his 
parents, and his growing disillusionment with humanity caused him to lead an 
increasingly retired life. From 1907 on, he rarely emerged from a cork-lined room in
his apartment on boulevard Haussmann. There he insulated himself against the 
distractions of city life and the effects of trees and flowers-though he loved them, 
they brought on his attacks of asthma. He slept by day and worked by night, writing 
letters and devoting himself to the completion of In Search of Lost Time. He died in 
1922.
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Puig, Manuel. Betrayed By Rita Hayworth. New York. 1972. Dutton. 1st American 
Edition. Sticker Mark On Front Endpaper, Otherwise Very Good in Dustjacket. 
0525066306. Winner Of The Pegasus Prize For Literature. Translated from the 
Indonesian by John H. McGlynn. 223 pages. hardcover. Cover: Charles Shaw. 
Inventory # 28170. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Hailed as one of the most important young writers in 
Latin America today, Manuel Puig, in his widely praised first novel, re-creates with 
wry compassion the provincial world of a middle-class Argentine family. Through a 
series of dialogues and soliloquies, as real and sometimes mysterious as 
conversations overheard, the boy Toto, his relatives and neighbors, servants and 
schoolmates, spring unforgettably to life. For all of them the only escape from the 
dreariness of small-town living is the movies. They are all that give shape and color 
to their existence. Telling of their dreams and fears in language that may parody the
clichés of soap opera or the pseudo-literary style of a term paper, they speak of their
marital troubles, of making ends meet, or getting girls, or finding a husband. Toto’s 
cousin dreams of being a sports star, while a scholarship student hopes one day to
eat North American pan queques (pancakes) - the status symbol of the day. Most of
all, they dream of going to Buenos Aires, where the movies are even better.

Manuel Puig (General Villegas, Argentina, December 28, 1932 - Cuernavaca, 
Mexico, July 22, 1990) was an Argentinian author. Among his best known novels are
La traición de Rita Hayworth (1968) (Betrayed by Rita Hayworth), Boquitas pintadas
(1969) (Heartbreak Tango), and El beso de la mujer araña (1976) (Kiss of the Spider
Woman), which was made into a film by the Argentine-Brazilian Director, Héctor 
Babenco and in 1993 into a Broadway musical.
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Puig, Manuel. Betrayed By Rita Hayworth (DUSTJACKET ONLY). New York. 1972.
Dutton. Very Good, Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 0525066306. Winner Of The Pegasus
Prize For Literature. Translated from the Indonesian by John H. McGlynn. 
DUSTJACKET ONLY. Cover: Charles Shaw. Inventory #  44263. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THIS IS ONLY THE DUSTJACKET
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Puig, Manuel. Blood of Requited Love. New York. 1984. Aventura. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0394724402. Paperback Original. Translated from 
the Spanish by Jan L. Grayson. 202 pages. paperback. Cover design by Keith 
Sheridan. Illustration by Mel Odom. Inventory # 24491. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - And when people look at the sky they remember a lot of
different things, girlfriends, being a lot younger and all the things that were 
happening, they remember their whole lives. And the plans. One of the plans was to
have his own car, which he never had and other important business for him was to 
grow and be very tall. And be well-dressed; and be a progressive guy, a guy who 
struggles and contributes to progress, and who makes a lot of cash. He didn’t 
accomplish any of that, did he?’ These are the sentiments of Josemar Ferreira, a 
Brazilian of the backlands with high ambitions, who is having a hard go at it, what 
with women and the rising cost of construction materials. Told retrospectively in the 
form of a dialogue between two characters - Josemar and Maria da Gloria, a young
blonde of middle-class respectability who has trouble with her nerves as a result of 
some unfortunate developments in her life -BLOOD OF REQUITED LOVE brilliantly
unravels the complexities of Josemar’s twisted life, and reveals the ups and downs 
of a love affair once upon a time. Compassionate yet ruthless, BLOOD OF 
REQUITED LOVE is at once a poignant elegy for an adolescence that perhaps 
never occurred as described, and an unrelenting deconstruction of the fictions adults
create out of their past to deal with the vicissitudes of the present.

Manuel Puig (General Villegas, Argentina, December 28, 1932 - Cuernavaca, 
Mexico, July 22, 1990) was an Argentinian author. Among his best known novels are
La traición de Rita Hayworth (1968) (Betrayed by Rita Hayworth), Boquitas pintadas
(1969) (Heartbreak Tango), and El beso de la mujer araña (1976) (Kiss of the Spider
Woman), which was made into a film by the Argentine-Brazilian Director, Héctor 
Babenco and in 1993 into a Broadway musical.
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Puig, Manuel. Pubis Angelical. New York. 1986. Aventura. 1st American Edition. 
Very Good in Slightly Worn Wrappers. 0394746643. Paperback Original. Translated
from the Spanish by Elena Brunet. 237 pages. paperback. Cover illustration by Mel
Odum. Cover design by Keith Sheridan Associates Inc. Inventory # 31899. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Writing at the peak of his powers, after the tremendous 
success of KISS OF THE SPIDER WOMAN, Manuel Puig gives us a tour de force of
paranoia and sexual obsession by taking us deep into the unconscious and 
conscious lives of two women. Cunningly crafted, PUBIS ANGELICAL combines 
elements of the espionage and suspense thriller and science fiction, as it tells, by 
turns, two intricately related tales. about a Viennese actress in the late 1930s, ‘the 
most beautiful woman in the world’, married to a German weapons manufacturer, 
who possesses a secret sought by spies from Russia, Germany, America. and about
Ana, a woman of the 1970s, convalescing in a hospital bed in Mexico City, a refugee
from Argentina who is reflecting on her relationships with men.

Manuel Puig (General Villegas, Argentina, December 28, 1932 - Cuernavaca, 
Mexico, July 22, 1990) was an Argentinian author. Among his best known novels are
La traición de Rita Hayworth (1968) (Betrayed by Rita Hayworth), Boquitas pintadas
(1969) (Heartbreak Tango), and El beso de la mujer araña (1976) (Kiss of the Spider
Woman), which was made into a film by the Argentine-Brazilian Director, Héctor 
Babenco and in 1993 into a Broadway musical.

keywords

Literature Translated 
Argentina Latin 

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $6.00



image filename

0671679961.jpg

image

author pic filename

Puig, Manuel.jpg

author picture

listing

Puig, Manuel. Tropical Night Falling. New York. 1991. Simon & Schuster. 1st 
American Printing. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0671679961. Translated from the 
Spanish by Suzanne Jill Levine. 189 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Louise Fili.
Jacket illustration by John Martinez. Author photograph by Jerry Bauer. Inventory #
15510. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - TROPICAL NIGHT FAILING, Manuel Puig's last work, 
written just before his premature death in 1990, involves characters at the margins 
of society - in this case, the world of the elderly. Confined by age, and in a country 
not their own, Puig’s characters spin a mesmerizing tale. At the heart of the story are
two aged Argentine sisters, Luci and Nidia, living in self-imposed exile in Brazil. At 
eighty, Luci has outlived her husband, having tended him throughout a debilitating 
illness. Nidia has tragically lost her daughter to cancer. Together they share a life of
gentle gossip against the tropical background of Rio. But through their sisterly 
conversations, Puig reveals the chaos and violence of the world around them. There
is their neighbor, Silvia, a middle-aged psychologist forced to leave Buenos Aires 
during a Peronist purge; having survived a number of skewed love affairs, she 
becomes entangled in a bizarre sexual relationship with a grieving widower. There is
Rinaldo, the smiling, handsome night watchman who wins Nidia’s friendly attentions;
in time she learns he is preying on her thirteen-year-old maid. Then there are the 
seemingly harmless construction workers across the street; by night they engage in
debauched orgies with captive women. These stories become the avenues through
which Luci and Nidia vicariously encounter the vicissitudes of life, isolated as they 
are from the mainstream. The dialogue moves from the banal to the personal and 
then to the most profound questions of dependency and cruelty.

Manuel Puig (General Villegas, Argentina, December 28, 1932 - Cuernavaca, 
Mexico, July 22, 1990) was an Argentinian author. Among his best known novels are
La traición de Rita Hayworth (1968) (Betrayed by Rita Hayworth), Boquitas pintadas
(1969) (Heartbreak Tango), and El beso de la mujer araña (1976) (Kiss of the Spider
Woman), which was made into a film by the Argentine-Brazilian Director, Héctor 
Babenco and in 1993 into a Broadway musical.
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Puig, Manuel. Under a Mantle of Stars: A Play in Two Acts. New York. 1985. Lumen
Books. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 093082900x. Translated from
the Spanish by Ronald Christ. 64 pages. paperback. Inventory # 11882. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Inverting life’s hourglass by means of memory and 
imagination, UNDER A MANTLE OF STARS tilts past into present, wish into 
fulfillment, and identity into role, only to flip them back again in a shocking conflict of
passion, fantasy, crime, and comedy where ‘everything is legitimate, starting with 
our desires.’ Readers accustomed to Puig’s dramatic novels will find here a play that
reads like a novella. They will also find everything from voyeuristic, Oedipal sex to 
domestic farce in this hilariously stylized drama that pits the psychology of nostalgia
against personal politics-the absurdly pathetic and terrifyingly funny world of Manuel
Puig.

Manuel Puig (General Villegas, Argentina, December 28, 1932 - Cuernavaca, 
Mexico, July 22, 1990) was an Argentinian author. Among his best known novels are
La traición de Rita Hayworth (1968) (Betrayed by Rita Hayworth), Boquitas pintadas
(1969) (Heartbreak Tango), and El beso de la mujer araña (1976) (Kiss of the Spider
Woman), which was made into a film by the Argentine-Brazilian Director, Héctor 
Babenco and in 1993 into a Broadway musical.
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Pushkin, Alexander. The Queen of Spades and Other Tales. New York. 1961. 
Signet/New American Library. 1st Signet Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in
Wrappers. Translated From The Russian By Ivy & Tatiana Litvinov.Foreword By 
George Steiner. 319 pages. paperback. CP70. Inventory # 29226. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Virtually all of the great Russian writers - Tolstoy, 
Dostoyevsky, Turgenev, Chekhov, Gogol, Pasternak - have acknowledged these 
stories among their permanent models. Describing the clash of wills, baroque 
courtships, and lightning chases over the steppes, Pushkin single - handedly 
stormed an age of barbaric and imitative literature. His brooding soldiers, fragile 
ladies, perversely benevolent Cossacks, and paranoid gamblers act out their 
pageants of persecution and lust against the Gothic silence of frontier Russia. In 
Pushkin we have a writer who, brimming over with impressions of life, strove to 
portray them in prose and poetry with the utmost truth and realism, achieving his 
goal with all the brilliancy of genius.' Maxim Gorky. Contains - THE QUEEN OF 
SPADES, THE TALES OF IVAN BELKIN: The Shot, Blizzard, The Undertaker, The
Postmaster, Lady Into Lassie, DUBROVSKY, THE CAPTAIN'S DAUGHTER.

Alexander Sergeyevich Pushkin (6 June 1799 – 10 February 1837) was a Russian 
author of the Romantic era who is considered by many to be the greatest Russian 
poet and the founder of modern Russian literature.
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Queen, Ellery (editor). Ellery Queen's Japanese Golden Dozen: The Detective Story
World in Japan. Rutland. 1978. Tuttle. 1st Printing. Very Good in Dustjacket. 
0804812543. 288 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration based on an Edo period 
woodblock print by Ichihosai Yoshifuji. Cats are held scared and are much feared 
because of their disposition to do evil!. Inventory # 6241. $20

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The finest contemporary Japanese detective stories 
available in English. Authors include Eitaro Ishizawa (‘Too Much About Too Many’),
Tohru Miyoshi (‘A Letter From the Dead’), Seiichi Mormura (‘Devil of a Boy’), Yoh 
Sano (‘No Proof’), Masako Togawa (‘The Vampire’), Takao Tsuchiya (‘Write in, Rub
Out’), and Yasutaka Tsutsui (‘Perfectly Lovely Ladies’), among others.

Ellery Queen is both a fictional character and a pseudonym used by two American 
cousins from Brooklyn, New York—Daniel Nathan, alias Frederic Dannay (October 
20, 1905 – September 3, 1982) and Emanuel Benjamin Lepofsky, alias Manfred 
Bennington Lee (January 11, 1905 – April 3, 1971) —to write, edit, and anthologize
detective fiction. The fictional Ellery Queen created by Dannay and Lee is a mystery
writer and amateur detective who helps his father, a New York City police inspector,
solve baffling murders.

keywords

Literature Mystery 
Japan Asia Translated

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $20.00



image filename

0380848228.jpg

image

author pic filename

Queiroz, Rachel De.jpg

author picture

listing

Queiroz, Rachel De. Dora, Doralina. New York. 1984. Avon/Bard. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0380848228. Paperback Original. Translated from 
the Portuguese by Dorothy Scott Loos. 281 pages. paperback. Cover art by D. 
Pacinelli. Inventory # 24048. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A TRAGIC BOND - Her mother is the coldly beautiful 
mistress of a rich Brazilian estate. And Dora, nearly crushed by her mother’s 
domination, is about to become a woman in one violent moment of passion. A highly
acclaimed psychological novel, DORA, DORALINA immerses us in an unforgettable
story of love, betrayal, and the bond between mother and daughter which not even 
death can break. Written with extraordinary insight, it lays bare the lives of two 
women, their innermost feelings of pain and fulfillment, and their fatal rivalry for a 
man they both want. As a young woman’s torment drives her from the vast, isolated
fazendas of the provinces to the wildly raucous streets of glittering Rio, there 
emerges a majestic portrait of a colorful, vibrant, and incomparably grand Brazil.

Rachel de Queiroz (November 17, 1910-November 4, 2003) was a Brazilian author
and journalist. She was born in Ceara, in the northeast of Brazil. Rachel de Queiroz
began her career in journalism in 1927 and entered the literary world with the novel
O Quinze in 1930. She further established her literary reputation with JOAO 
MIGUEL, CAMINA DE FEDRAS and AS TRES MARIAS. It was recently made into a
film. In 1964 she became Brazil’s representative to the UN and in 1977 became the 
first woman writer to enter the Academia Brasileira de Letras. De Queiroz won the 
Camões Prize (1993) and the Prêmio Jabuti. Rachel de Queiroz has also written 
children’s literature, drama and television scripts. She was a member of the Brazilian
Academy of Letters. Rachel de Queiroz died of heart disease in her apartment at 
Rio de Janeiro about two weeks before her 93rd birthday.
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Queiroz, Rachel De. The Three Marias. Austin. 1963. University Of Texas Press. 1st
American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. Translated from the 
Portuguese by Fred P. Ellison. Illustrated by Aldemir Martins. 178 pages. hardcover.
Cover: Aldemir Martins. Inventory # 15406. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Since the 1930’s Rachel de Queiroz has been an 
important public figure in Brazil, noted for the emphatic expression of her 
humanitarian philosophy, her liberal political opinions, and her forthright views on the
status of women in society. As the three Marias - Maria Augusta and her two friends,
Maria Jose and Maria Gloria - approach womanhood, they are forced into an 
unfamiliar world. The narrator, Maria Augusta, struggles with her innocence, 
challenges society, succumbs to her rebellious desire for freedom, and is 
disillusioned by her experiences. As she and her two friends become acquainted 
with aspects of life which were hidden from them at home arid only partially revealed
at school, they are confronted with the complexities that accompany experience. 
The wish to satisfy a ‘virgin’s curiosity’ is coupled with fear and hesitancy. The 
smallest compromise results in conflict and tension. Introspection and judgment, 
however, supplant the child’s naive spontaneity, and the girls slowly gain insight into
the nature of their womanliness. The story of Maria Augusta and her friends is warm
and personal, a story with universal implications.

Rachel de Queiroz (November 17, 1910-November 4, 2003) was a Brazilian author
and journalist. She was born in Ceara, in the northeast of Brazil. Rachel de Queiroz
began her career in journalism in 1927 and entered the literary world with the novel
O Quinze in 1930. She further established her literary reputation with JOAO 
MIGUEL, CAMINA DE FEDRAS and AS TRES MARIAS. It was recently made into a
film. In 1964 she became Brazil’s representative to the UN and in 1977 became the 
first woman writer to enter the Academia Brasileira de Letras. De Queiroz won the 
Camões Prize (1993) and the Prêmio Jabuti. Rachel de Queiroz has also written 
children’s literature, drama and television scripts. She was a member of the Brazilian
Academy of Letters. Rachel de Queiroz died of heart disease in her apartment at 
Rio de Janeiro about two weeks before her 93rd birthday.
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Quesada, Roberto. The Ships. New York. 1992. Four Walls Eight Windows. 
Uncorrected Proof. Very Good in Wrappers. 0941423654. Translated from the 
Spanish by Hardie St. Martin. 184 pages. paperback. Author photo: Arne Svenson. 
Jacket and interior design by Martin Moskof. Inventory # 18348. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Nothing is more exciting than the appearance of a new 
writer on the scene, opening new vistas on to a previously untraveled terrain. 
Roberto Quesada, the youngest and freshest new voice from Latin America, has 
been hailed by Latin American critics as ‘one of our most talented and original new
writers’ (Ram(r) Luis Acevedo) and ‘among the most important Latin American 
writers’ (German ~Jargasj A novel of Central America, THE SHIPS describes the 
occasional triumphs of daily life, usually in the form of silent laughter, in a world of 
near poverty It charts the progress of a young writer named Guillermo in the 
Honduran coastal town of La Ceiba. His nights alternate between falling deeply in 
love and loveless sexual escapades. His days are spent harvesting pineapples 
under a hot sun in the employ of the Standard Fruit Company In the background 
there is a workers’ strike at the plantation, a dance in La Ceiba, radio reports of the 
revolution going on in Nicaragua only a few hours’ drive south, and the drone of 
American helicopters overhead. Quesada’s world is topsy-turvy only in the sense 
that here human values of love and friendship dwarf the ostensibly much-larger 
corporate, military and geopolitical issues.

Roberto Quesada was born on April 17, 1962 in Honduras, where he now lives, His
collection of stories, El Desertor, was published in Spanish in 1985. It was followed 
in 1988 by the Spanish-language edition of THE SHIPS (Los barcos). THE SHIPS is
his first book to appear in English.
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Rami, Sonia. Antiquity Street. New York. 1992. Farrar Straus Giroux. 1st American
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0374105340. 242 pages. hardcover. Jacket art 
courtesy of the author.Jacket design by Honi Werner. Inventory # 17080. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A Young Egyptian woman studying at Harvard returns 
home to Cairo to visit her ailing father, a distinguished former diplomat and a 
member of the privileged Turkish-Egyptian upper class. She finds the sedate and 
decorous household of her family subtly changed: attending her father is a 
handsome orderly, a flamboyant dandy named Alex whom her mother has ‘found’ on
Antiquity Street, in the poor section of the city. Even after the young woman 
discovers Alex’s secret life, she remains in love with him. Her family, predictably, is 
horrified by her affair with Alex; more ambiguous is her own consternation, the part 
desire, part dread summoned in her by this ‘poor Greek’ so little her equal in 
education, taste, and class. In sensual language that evokes the powerful exoticism
of Cairo and Alexandria as deftly as do the novels of Lawrence Durrell, Antiquity 
Street movingly explores the persistence of the past in a changing present. For the 
young woman’s father - the aristocratic pasha - and for her family, the post-Nasser 
era has meant increasing isolation and loss of prestige: they recall the past with 
nostalgia. For Alex, the past is something to be desperately concealed and ardently
reinvented. The articulate, willful, daring woman at the center of this unusual love 
story is torn between these two versions of Egypt, between her persisting devotion 
to her family and her passion for Alex. It is the remarkable achievement of Antiquity
Street to record that struggle with persuasive candor and feeling.

Sonia Rami is an Egyptian writer.
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Ramos, Graciliano. Barren Lives. Austin. 1965. University Of Texas Press. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. Illustrated by Charles 
Umlauf. Translated from the Portuguese by Ralph Edward Dimmick. 131 pages. 
hardcover. Cover art by Charles Umlauf. Inventory # 15445. $50

FROM THE PUBLISHER - BARREN LIVES could take place nowhere save in the 
drought-ridden interior of northeastern Brazil. (The literal meaning of the Portuguese
title, Vidas Sécas, ‘Dry Lives,’ reflects both the parched atmosphere of the region 
and the desiccating effect it has on the existence of its inhabitants.) No aspect of the
area has attracted greater attention, doubtless by reason of the dramatic effects it 
offers, than the terrible droughts that periodically visit the backlands. Only a hardy 
breed could survive such trials, especially when prospects of reward are so few. 
Fabiano and his family own little more than the clothes on their backs. Fabiano is a 
good herdsman, and the ranch prospers under his management as long as the rains
come. He gets no thanks from the proprietor, however, whose conversation with his
employee usually takes the form of a dressing-down. By a skillful system of 
advances of money and overcharges for interest, the proprietor sees, moreover, that
little or nothing in the form of wages comes into Fabiano’s hands at the end of the 
year. Tradesmen cheat the ranch hand, townspeople scorn him as a bumpkin, a 
policeman avenges his ill luck at cards by throwing him into jail. Yet Fabiano accepts
all this abuse as his natural lot; so was his father used before him, and he has only 
vague illusions that his sons may know a better life. The height of his wife’s ambition
is ownership of a single piece of furniture, a comfortable bed.

GRACILIANO RAMOS is widely regarded as one of Brazil’s most important writers,
comparable with Machado de Assis. He was born in 1892. the son of a municipal 
judge, and died in 1953. Largely as a result of his background, Ramos developed a
cynical attitude towards human nature and a suspicion of authority which are clearly
reflected in his work. His themes concern man's struggle against his environment 
and the contrast between life in the remote countryside and what he regards as the
corruption of the big cities.
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Rebolledo, Francisco. Rasero. Baton Rogue. 1995. Louisiana State University 
Press. 1st American Edition. Small Stain Mark On Bottom Edge,Otherwise Very 
Good in Dustjacket. 0807120049. Translated from the Spanish by Helen R. Lane. 
Winner Of The Pegagus Prize for Literature. 552 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 
32700. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Eighteenth-century Europe, where the neoclassical 
ideals of balance and harmony are in tragic contrast with the squalor and violence of
daily life, where the notion of a social contract emerges against a background of 
public torture and shameless political cynicism, where unprecedented advances in 
the sciences are besieged by militant superstition and religious bigotrythis is the 
Enlightenment, and Francisco Rebolledo's astonishing novel chronicles a soul's 
voyage through its hazards. The soul is that of Fausto Rasero, a young Spaniard 
hungry for wisdom. And what a peculiar hero Rasero is - bald since birth, sexually 
and intellectually precocious at his wet nurse's breast, passionate in manhood, 
tolerant, warmhearted. Strangely enough, Rasero is also orgasmically clairvoyant, 
given at the moment of carnal release to apocalyptic visions in which he beholds 
what we recognize as the horrors of our own century: the Holocaust, the atomic 
bomb, the Vietnam War. Rasero settles in Paris, the hub of European intellectual 
life. As he tries to reconcile the sanguine promises of the Enlightenment with the 
chilling prophecies of his visions, he comes to know virtually every important figure 
of his time. Through him we encounter the Marquise de Pompadour, Voltaire, Hume,
Lavoisier, Diderot, Mozart, Rousseau, and such colorful secondary characters as an
innkeeper's bawdy daughter, a lust-ridden priest, and a political zealot who dies 
accused of attempted regicide.

FRANCISCO REBOLLEDO was born in Mexico City After teaching chemistry for 
many years, he became a full-time writer. He also serves as literature editor for the
Vid Editorial Group of magazine publishers.
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Rebolledo, Francisco. Rasero. New York. 1996. Penguin Books. 1st Penguin 
Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0140260536. Translated from the 
Spanish by Helen R. Lane. 552 pages. paperback. Cover design by Merideth Harte.
Inventory # 35345. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Eighteenth-century Europe, where the neoclassical 
ideals of balance and harmony are in tragic contrast with the squalor and violence of
daily life, where the notion of a social contract emerges against a background of 
public torture and shameless political cynicism, where unprecedented advances in 
the sciences are besieged by militant superstition and religious bigotrythis is the 
Enlightenment, and Francisco Rebolledo's astonishing novel chronicles a soul's 
voyage through its hazards. The soul is that of Fausto Rasero, a young Spaniard 
hungry for wisdom. And what a peculiar hero Rasero is - bald since birth, sexually 
and intellectually precocious at his wet nurse's breast, passionate in manhood, 
tolerant, warmhearted. Strangely enough, Rasero is also orgasmically clairvoyant, 
given at the moment of carnal release to apocalyptic visions in which he beholds 
what we recognize as the horrors of our own century: the Holocaust, the atomic 
bomb, the Vietnam War. Rasero settles in Paris, the hub of European intellectual 
life. As he tries to reconcile the sanguine promises of the Enlightenment with the 
chilling prophecies of his visions, he comes to know virtually every important figure 
of his time. Through him we encounter the Marquise de Pompadour, Voltaire, Hume,
Lavoisier, Diderot, Mozart, Rousseau, and such colorful secondary characters as an
innkeeper's bawdy daughter, a lust-ridden priest, and a political zealot who dies 
accused of attempted regicide.

FRANCISCO REBOLLEDO was born in Mexico City After teaching chemistry for 
many years, he became a full-time writer. He also serves as literature editor for the
Vid Editorial Group of magazine publishers.
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Restrepo, Laura. The Angel of Galilea. New York. 1998. Crown. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0609603264. Translated from the Spanish by 
Dolores M. Koch. 195 pages. hardcover. Jacket painting by Curt Doty. Inventory # 
33882. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A female journalist is sent to a poverty-stricken 
Colombian neighborhood to investigate reported sightings of an angel. Amid the 
slums of Galilea, thê skeptical reporter finds herself falling under the spell of the 
silent young man’s ethereal beauty and sexual power. Newly translated into English,
Laura Restrepo’s THE ANGEL OF GALILEA is a beautiful, enigmatic parable of 
faith, poverty~ politics, and sexuality. ‘Laura Restrepo breathes life into a singular 
amalgam of journalistic investigation and literary creation. Thus, the wretchedness 
and violence which nest in the heart of Colombian society are always present; but 
also there are her fascination with popular culture and the play of her impeccable 
humor, of that biting but at the same time tender irony that saves her novels from 
any temptation toward pathos or melodrama, and infuses them with unmistakable 
reading pleasures: ’ - GABRIEL GARCIA MARQUEZ. ‘We should be accustomed by
now to receiving most of our literary surprises from Latin Americans. The newest is 
Laura Restrepo. In THE ANGEL OF GALILEA she compresses the colors and 
complexities of Latin America into the narrative investigations of a wonderfully clear-
eyed and openhearted woman reporter concerning the appearance of an angel and 
its tangled consequences. Restrepo is a writer to treasure.’ - ALASTAIR REID. ‘This
barrio angel teaches us how to see behind the appearance of things and how to 
embrace reality with all the senses, above all with intuition, imagination, faith, and 
humor.’ - ISABEL ALLENDE.

Laura Restrepo (born in Bogotá, Colombia in 1950) is a Colombian author who 
began writing what were mainly political columns in her mid-twenties. Her first novel,
Isle of Passion, is based on historical deeds that occurred on Clipperton Island.
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Restrepo, Laura. The Dark Bride. New York. 2002. Ecco Press. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 006008894x. Translated from the Spanish by 
Stephen A. Lytle. 358 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Roberto de Vicq de 
Cumptich. Jacket photograph by Leo Matiz. Author photograph by Nina Subin. 
Inventory # 32784. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The Dark Bride is a slyly humorous yet poignant love 
story. It was sparked by a photograph (shown on the jacket) taken by the late 
Colombian master, Leo Matiz, of a sensual woman shrouded in mystery. Restrepo 
discovered the photo unexpectedly during her investigation into the rapacious 
workings of an American-controlled Colombian oil company and was immediately 
compelled to imagine the subject’s life through a novel. Using a series of subtly 
textured interviews, Restrepo’s journalist protagonist mines a rich trove of 
characters-fortune hunters, guerrilla chiefs, refinery workers, and prostitutes - who, 
together with the narrator, attempt to decipher the impulsive and mysterious life of 
the young Sayonara, the unlikely heroine of The Dark Bride. Drawn like an exotic 
moth to work beneath one of the colored lights of La Catunga, the local house of 
prostitution, Sayonara is enigmatic and arrogant beyond her years. Her Indian 
origins a puzzle, she is transformed by her sage madam, the surprisingly maternal 
Todos los Santos, into the queen of her squalid Colombian barrio. Each month, 
Sayonara charms the oil workers of the Tropical Oil Company, who have journeyed
down from the mountains searching for some earthly bliss. But it is not just oil 
workers who are captivated by Sayonara. She is also the flame that draws an 
unpredictable mix of haunting characters into the tragicomic obsession that is her 
life-from Sacramento, the childhood playmate who is determined to rescue 
Sayonara from her unorthodox life, to the stranger Payanés, who is her one true 
love and carries secrets of his own. Sayonara is the Dark Bride who subtly reveals a
personal and political universe forever marked by her passing.

LAURA RESTREPO (born in Bogotá, Colombia in 1950) is a bestselling author and
political activist. She has published several novels, including Leopard in the Sun and
The Angel of Galilea, which was awarded Mexico’s Sor juana Ines de la Cruz Prize
and the Prix France Culture Award.
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Rey, Marcos. Memoirs of a Gigolo. New York. 1987. Avon Books. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0380750007. Translated from the Portuguese by 
Clifford E. Landers. Paperback Original. 217 pages. paperback. Inventory # 9185. 
$10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - FROM PIMP TO PREACHER TO PR EXEC. Meet 
Mariano-the willy and ribald mascot of São Paulo’s most infamous bordello. an 
expert in the carnal complexities of love Brazilian-style. Follow his lusty adventures 
as he tumbles from one raucous encounter to another-searching for the virginal 
streetwalker of his dreams. evading his archenemy Esmeraldo. and conning his way
to the top of the corporate ladder only to land on skid row after a crazy turn of 
events. Hilariously rooted in the picaresque, MEMOIRS OF A GIGOLO makes its 
scamp of a hero the most appealing creation since Tom Jones, in a marvelous tale 
that pokes fun at the hungers of the flesh and the foibles of the heart.

Edmundo Donato (February 17th, 1925, in São Paulo, Brazil - April 1st, 1999) was 
one of Brazil’s most popular and critically acclaimed writers, who used the name of
Marcos Rey as a pseudonym. He started writing short stories when he was sixteen 
years old. His first book was a novella which is called Um Gato no Triângulo, in 
1953. His first novel, Break-fust in Bed (1960), was a runaway bestseller and has 
recently been reissued by the Brazilian Book-of-the-Month Club. He has had six 
other novels and six collections of short stories published, one of which, The 
Procuress’s Funeral, won two of Brazil’s most prestigious awards-the Critics Prize 
and the Jabuti Prize-while MEMOIRS OF A GIGOLO has sold over 200,000 copies 
in its Brazilian edition. Marcos Key has also written for radio and television, and a 
number of his stories have been adapted for the cinema both in Brazil and abroad.
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Rey, Marcos. Memoirs of a Gigolo. New York. 1987. Avon Books. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Wrappers.Remainder Mark On Bottom Edge. 0380750007. 
Translated from the Portuguese by Clifford E. Landers. Paperback Original. 217 
pages. paperback. Inventory # 28773. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - FROM PIMP TO PREACHER TO PR EXEC. Meet 
Mariano-the willy and ribald mascot of São Paulo’s most infamous bordello. an 
expert in the carnal complexities of love Brazilian-style. Follow his lusty adventures 
as he tumbles from one raucous encounter to another-searching for the virginal 
streetwalker of his dreams. evading his archenemy Esmeraldo. and conning his way
to the top of the corporate ladder only to land on skid row after a crazy turn of 
events. Hilariously rooted in the picaresque, MEMOIRS OF A GIGOLO makes its 
scamp of a hero the most appealing creation since Tom Jones, in a marvelous tale 
that pokes fun at the hungers of the flesh and the foibles of the heart.

Edmundo Donato (February 17th, 1925, in São Paulo, Brazil - April 1st, 1999) was 
one of Brazil’s most popular and critically acclaimed writers, who used the name of
Marcos Rey as a pseudonym. He started writing short stories when he was sixteen 
years old. His first book was a novella which is called Um Gato no Triângulo, in 
1953. His first novel, Break-fust in Bed (1960), was a runaway bestseller and has 
recently been reissued by the Brazilian Book-of-the-Month Club. He has had six 
other novels and six collections of short stories published, one of which, The 
Procuress’s Funeral, won two of Brazil’s most prestigious awards-the Critics Prize 
and the Jabuti Prize-while MEMOIRS OF A GIGOLO has sold over 200,000 copies 
in its Brazilian edition. Marcos Key has also written for radio and television, and a 
number of his stories have been adapted for the cinema both in Brazil and abroad.
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Reyles, Carlos. Castanets. New York. 1929. Longmans Green & Company. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good. No Dustjacket. Translated from the Spanish by 
Jacques Leclercq. 297 pages. hardcover. Cover: Bolegard. Inventory # 26912. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - All that is most typically Spanish is summed up in this 
love story of Paco, the dazzling Andalusian bull fighter, and Puriya, the greatest 
living Spanish dancer. Tragedy, poignant and bitter, comes when Puriya stabs the 
man she loves more than life itself, and that to save the man she hates above all 
others; but neither she nor Paco regret the price of their ecstatic passion.’Others 
manufacture locomotives,’ exclaims the bull fighter, ‘we make castanets. Is it nobler
and more useful to create riches than enjoyment? We think of life as a perpetual 
source of enjoyment, which we seek with passion and at any price.’ Never before 
has the soul of Spain been described more freshly or with more deep insight! is the
opinion of Unamuno, the great Spanish poet and philosopher, and his fellow 
countrymen seem to have agreed with him, for this novel has enjoyed a phenomenal
success throughout Spain. As Cervantes caught once and for all the Quixotic aspect
of the Spanish character, so has Reyles, with lesser genius, undoubtedly, but with 
amazing depth of feeling, portrayed that passionate, carefree, pleasure - loving 
Spain, ever ready to put off until tomorrow whatever interferes with the enjoyment of
today, to hazard the whole future for the ecstasy of a moment - that langorous, 
sensuous, lazy Spain that in the twinkling of an eye can become electrically alive 
and vigorous, the Spain of flower-pots, barred windows and moonlight serenades, 
and of flashing daggers and delirious bull fights.

Carlos Reyles was an Uruguayan writer of realistic psychological novels, writing in 
favor of the accumulation of material wealth, a position rarely found among 
intellectuals of the period. Reyles, the son of Carlos Reyles and Maria Gutierrez, 
was born on October 30, 1868, in Montevideo, where he was educated at the 
Hispano-Uruguayan School (1878-1885). He devoted himself to a literary career 
while still very young. When Reyles was eighteen years old he had a fortune of a 
million pesos left him by his father, who was one of the first to devote himself in 
Uruguay to the improvement of cattle-rearing. To this his son also gave some 
attention, spending a great part of his life improving and enlarging his ranches, 
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Reyles, Carlos. Castanets. New York. 1929. Jacobsen. Reprinted Edition. Very 
Good in Dustjacket. Translated from the Spanish by Jacques Leclercq. 297 pages. 
hardcover. Cover: Bolegard. Inventory # 31457. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - All that is most typically Spanish is summed up in this 
love story of Paco, the dazzling Andalusian bull fighter, and Puriya, the greatest 
living Spanish dancer. Tragedy, poignant and bitter, comes when Puriya stabs the 
man she loves more than life itself, and that to save the man she hates above all 
others; but neither she nor Paco regret the price of their ecstatic passion.’Others 
manufacture locomotives,’ exclaims the bull fighter, ‘we make castanets. Is it nobler
and more useful to create riches than enjoyment? We think of life as a perpetual 
source of enjoyment, which we seek with passion and at any price.’ Never before 
has the soul of Spain been described more freshly or with more deep insight! is the
opinion of Unamuno, the great Spanish poet and philosopher, and his fellow 
countrymen seem to have agreed with him, for this novel has enjoyed a phenomenal
success throughout Spain. As Cervantes caught once and for all the Quixotic aspect
of the Spanish character, so has Reyles, with lesser genius, undoubtedly, but with 
amazing depth of feeling, portrayed that passionate, carefree, pleasure - loving 
Spain, ever ready to put off until tomorrow whatever interferes with the enjoyment of
today, to hazard the whole future for the ecstasy of a moment - that langorous, 
sensuous, lazy Spain that in the twinkling of an eye can become electrically alive 
and vigorous, the Spain of flower-pots, barred windows and moonlight serenades, 
and of flashing daggers and delirious bull fights.

Carlos Reyles was an Uruguayan writer of realistic psychological novels, writing in 
favor of the accumulation of material wealth, a position rarely found among 
intellectuals of the period. Reyles, the son of Carlos Reyles and Maria Gutierrez, 
was born on October 30, 1868, in Montevideo, where he was educated at the 
Hispano-Uruguayan School (1878-1885). He devoted himself to a literary career 
while still very young. When Reyles was eighteen years old he had a fortune of a 
million pesos left him by his father, who was one of the first to devote himself in 
Uruguay to the improvement of cattle-rearing. To this his son also gave some 
attention, spending a great part of his life improving and enlarging his ranches, 
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Ribeiro, Joao Ubaldo. An Invincible Memory. New York. 1989. Harper & Row. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 0060156228. Translated 
from the Portuguese by The Author. 504 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by William
Graef. Jacket Illustration by Greg Ragland. Author photograph by Jerry Bauer. 
Inventory # 11640. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This vast and panoramic novel set in Brazil is at once a 
national epic, a family saga, a rich tapestry of life of generation upon generation 
covering nearly four hundred years from the arrival of the Portuguese to the present.
In a strikingly diverse prose style, the novel recounts the lives and actions of a large
and memorable cast of characters from all classes and races. Combining history. 
anecdote, and myth, An Invincible Memory ranges in tone and subject from the 
formality and pretense of the rich and powerful to the stark realities of the poor. Full
and rich in its depiction of everything from battles to love stories to drawing room 
society to whaling to macumba ceremonies, the navel is unsparingly honest about 
the lives and actions of its many characters, bringing them vividly to life with humor,
sympathy, and ultimate hope through victory and defeat, joy and sorrow, birth and 
death. A bestseller for nearly a year in Brazil, Ubaldo Ribeiro’s novel is being 
published In England, Germany, France, Italy, Spain, and Finland. Jorge Amado 
says: ‘I don’t know of any Brazilian novel published in the last twenty years more 
beautifully written or more Important. altogether universal.’

João Ubaldo Ribeiro (January 23, 1941 – July 18, 2014) was a Brazilian writer, 
journalist, screenwriter and professor. Several of his books and short stories have 
been turned into movies and TV series in Brazil. Ribeiro was a member of the 
Brazilian Academy of Letters, being elected in 1994. At the time of his death many 
considered him to be Brazil's greatest contemporary novelist.
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Ribeiro, Joao Ubaldo. Sergeant Getulio. London. 1980. Andre Deutsch. 1st British 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0233972269. Foreword by Jorge Amado. 146 
pages. hardcover. Inventory # 26211. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In this epic saga of the human spirit, set in the harsh 
backlands of Northeastern Brazil, the reader inhabits the unusual mind of Sergeant
Getulio, a hired gunman capable of terrible brutality and brilliant primitive philosophy,
as he fulfills a mission. His boss’s orders: to capture a political enemy and deliver 
him up for retribution. But as Getulio is returning with his captive, federal troops 
intercept him and attempt to rescue the prisoner. Getulio, unable or unwilling to 
understand that he has been betrayed by his own boss, resists them. The only 
morality he knows is to complete his mission. He is a classic hero, rigid in his 
integrity, suddenly brought into conflict with an incomprehensibly modern kind of 
evil. In the end he must choose between his manhood and his life. SERGEANT 
GETULIO is a taut, tightly crafted novel, vivid and raw and bloody, alternately funny
and poignant, but always compelling. When it first appeared in 1971 it was 
immediately hailed as a masterpiece and won the highest literary honor Brazil offers:
the Jabuti Prize for the best novel of the year. It has since been published in 
Portugal and (in translation) in France. ‘Ribeiro’s Getâlió is a revelation. This 
murdering, betrayed thug on a vicious mission becomes before our very eyes a free
man whom we must love and honor. How the reader and unlikely hero come to self-
knowledge on his harrowing trip is an exhilarating mystery, a triumph we have 
forgotten to expect of literature.’ - Jose Yglesias.

João Ubaldo Ribeiro (January 23, 1941 – July 18, 2014) was a Brazilian writer, 
journalist, screenwriter and professor. Several of his books and short stories have 
been turned into movies and TV series in Brazil. Ribeiro was a member of the 
Brazilian Academy of Letters, being elected in 1994. At the time of his death many 
considered him to be Brazil's greatest contemporary novelist.
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Ribeiro, Joao Ubaldo. Sergeant Getulio. Boston. 1977. Houghton Mifflin. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0395257050. Foreword by Jorge 
Amado. 146 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 3920. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In this epic saga of the human spirit, set in the harsh 
backlands of Northeastern Brazil, the reader inhabits the unusual mind of Sergeant
Getulio, a hired gunman capable of terrible brutality and brilliant primitive philosophy,
as he fulfills a mission. His boss’s orders: to capture a political enemy and deliver 
him up for retribution. But as Getulio is returning with his captive, federal troops 
intercept him and attempt to rescue the prisoner. Getulio, unable or unwilling to 
understand that he has been betrayed by his own boss, resists them. The only 
morality he knows is to complete his mission. He is a classic hero, rigid in his 
integrity, suddenly brought into conflict with an incomprehensibly modern kind of 
evil. In the end he must choose between his manhood and his life. SERGEANT 
GETULIO is a taut, tightly crafted novel, vivid and raw and bloody, alternately funny
and poignant, but always compelling. When it first appeared in 1971 it was 
immediately hailed as a masterpiece and won the highest literary honor Brazil offers:
the Jabuti Prize for the best novel of the year. It has since been published in 
Portugal and (in translation) in France. ‘Ribeiro’s Getâlió is a revelation. This 
murdering, betrayed thug on a vicious mission becomes before our very eyes a free
man whom we must love and honor. How the reader and unlikely hero come to self-
knowledge on his harrowing trip is an exhilarating mystery, a triumph we have 
forgotten to expect of literature.’ - Jose Yglesias.

João Ubaldo Ribeiro (January 23, 1941 – July 18, 2014) was a Brazilian writer, 
journalist, screenwriter and professor. Several of his books and short stories have 
been turned into movies and TV series in Brazil. Ribeiro was a member of the 
Brazilian Academy of Letters, being elected in 1994. At the time of his death many 
considered him to be Brazil's greatest contemporary novelist.

keywords

Literature Translated 
Brazil Latin America

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $17.50



image filename

0689121253.jpg

image

author pic filename

Ribeiro, Joao Ubaldo.
jpg

author picture

listing

Ribeiro, Joao Ubaldo. The Lizard's Smile. New York. 1994. Atheneum. 1st American
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0689121253. Translated from the Portuguese by
Clifford E. Landers. 357 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration by Marc Burckhardt. 
Jacket design by Mary Schuck. Inventory # 20103. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THE LIZARD’S SMILE is the first novel in five years from
the internationally acclaimed Brazilian novelist João Ubaldo Ribeiro. A best-seller in
his native land, it is a suspenseful, spirited, and very funny novel about a truly 
serious subject-the hazards of genetic engineering-that confirms Ribeiro’s reputation
as one of the masters of the Latin American novel. Set on an island off the coast of
Bahia in northeast Brazil, THE LIZARD’S SMILE centers on one João Pedroso, a 
disenchanted biologist who has given up his profession to become a fishmonger. 
Kindly if a bit enigmatic, given to drink and rumination, João has recently been 
disturbed by a vague but pervasive sense 0f evil, manifesting itself chiefly among 
the island’s animal family. Arrayed around him are such figures as the Secretary of
Health for Bahia, Dr. Angelo Marcos Barreto, a fastidious, compulsive, and corrupt
millionaire who has been diagnosed as having cancer, his much younger wife, Ana
Clara, who has developed an appetite for her husband’s medicinal stash 0f 
marijuana, for the seemingly irresistible João, and for a pseudonymous journal in 
which she records her adventures in high style. Father Monteirinho, the local priest,
who finds it increasingly hard to be confidant and drinking partner to his parishioners
while exercising his churchly duties, and Dr. Lücio Nemésio, surgeon and director 0f
the island’s new, state-of-the-art hospital, an older man, easily worried by the 
behavioral tics he is beginning to witness around him.

João Ubaldo Ribeiro (January 23, 1941 – July 18, 2014) was a Brazilian writer, 
journalist, screenwriter and professor. Several of his books and short stories have 
been turned into movies and TV series in Brazil. Ribeiro was a member of the 
Brazilian Academy of Letters, being elected in 1994. At the time of his death many 
considered him to be Brazil's greatest contemporary novelist.
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Richer, Clement. Son of Ti-Coyo (DUSTJACKET ONLY). New York. 1954. Knopf. 
Very Good, Slightly Worn Dustjacket. Translated from the French by Gerard 
Hopkins. 245 pges. DUSTJACKET ONLY. Inventory #  44292. $12

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THIS IS ONLY THE DUSTJACKET
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Rilke, Rainer Maria. Possibility of Being: A Selection of Poems. New York. 1977. 
New Directions. 1st Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket With Some 
Tears. 0811206505. Translated from the German by J. B. Leishman. 122 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket drawing and calligraphy by Ben Shahn. Jacket design by 
Gertrude Huston. Inventory # 6284. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - POSSIBILITY OF BEING is a selection of poems by one
of the most moving and original writers of this century, Rainer Maria Rilke (1875
-1926). The title (taken from one of the SONNETS TO ORPHEUS, ‘This Is the 
Creature’) reflects the central concern of both Rilke’s life and art: the achievement of
‘being,’ which this most spiritual yet least doctrinaire of modern German poets 
defined as ‘the experiencing of the completest possible inner intensity.’ The eighty-
four poems included in this small volume will serve as a sound and inviting 
introduction to Rilke’s strategies in the pursuit of ‘being.’ And just as the unicorn in 
the title poem has an eternal ‘possibility of being’ but only becomes visible in the 
minor held by a virgin, so can our own possibilities become manifest in the mirror 
held by the sensitive artist. The poems are chosen from THE BOOK OF HOURS 
(1899-1903), THE BOOK OF IMAGES (1902 AND 1906), NEW POEMS (1907 AND
1908), REQUIEM (1909), DUINO ELEGIES (1923), SONNETS TO ORPHEUS 
(1923), and the posthumous POEMS 1906-26. This selection was made by 
Professor Theodore Ziolkowski of Princeton University, who drew from the various 
New Directions volumes of Rilke’s work translated by J. B. Leishman.

Rainer Maria Rilke was born on December 4, 1875 in Prague. He published his first
book of poetry in 1894. The lover of Lou Andreas-Salome and secretary to Auguste
Rodin, Rilke went on to become a famous figure in his own right, publishing his great
book, New Poems, in 1907. After WWI, he moved permanently to Switzerland where
he wrote the Duino Elegies and Sonnets to Orpheus in the last years of his life. He 
died of leukemia on December 29, 1926.
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Rilke, Rainer Maria. Selected Poems. Berkeley. 1961. University Of California 
Press. Reprinted Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. Translated from the 
German by C. F. MacIntyre. 149 pages. paperback. Inventory # 34693. $12

FROM THE PUBLISHER - These poems, selected from Das Buch der Bilder and 
the two parts of Neue Gedichte, show Rilke’s deep concern with sculpture and 
painting. Written in his less mystical period (1900-1908), the poems exhibit Rilke’s 
particular artistic and poetic power. Rainer Maria Rilke was one of Germany’s most 
important poets. His influences include the paintings of the Worpswedders and the 
French Impressionists, the sculpture of Rodin (to whom he was both friend and 
secretary), and the poetry of Baudelaire, Verlaine, Mallarmé, and other symbolists.
His poetry is innovative, enigmatic, and entertainingly idiosyncratic. C.F. MacIntyre’s
translations are both true to the original and poetic in their own right, and in each 
book he includes an introduction and notes. German text faces the English 
translation.

Rainer Maria Rilke was born on December 4, 1875 in Prague. He published his first
book of poetry in 1894. The lover of Lou Andreas-Salome and secretary to Auguste
Rodin, Rilke went on to become a famous figure in his own right, publishing his great
book, New Poems, in 1907. After WWI, he moved permanently to Switzerland where
he wrote the Duino Elegies and Sonnets to Orpheus in the last years of his life. He 
died of leukemia on December 29, 1926.
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Rilke, Rainer Maria. Two Stories of Prague. Hanover. 1994. University Press Of 
New England. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket With A Faded Spine. 
0874516617. Translated from the German by Angela Esterhammer. 109 pages. 
hardcover. Inventory # 36915. $35

FROM THE PUBLISHER - TWO STORIES OF PRAGUE signifies the maturation of
a poet and of a people. Most readers know Rainer Maria Rilke as a mature, 
cosmopolitan poet prominent among Continental literati of the early 20th century. 
But the protagonists in ‘King Bohush’ and ‘The Siblings,’ who strongly echo 
elements of Rilke's own youth, sketch a different picture. Here we can discern a 
young writer self-consciously exploring his development as a man and his 
emergence as an artist. The result, Angela Esterhammer writes in her introduction, 
is that in symbolic, stylistic, and biographical terms these two stories ‘record the 
process by which Rilke fashions himself into an independent, empowered individual.’
But the stories contribute more than insight into Rilke's personal and artistic 
maturation. ‘The more explicit subject is the city of Prague itself,’ Esterhammer 
asserts. For woven into these two tales is a keen awareness of the political, social, 
and cultural currents swirling through Rilke's native city. Seething tensions between
Germans and Czechs, the influence of Czech nationalism on art, and the isolation 
and artificiality of Prague German culture are themes underlying Rilke's exploration
of a milieu that had driven him into a self-imposed exile by 1899, when he wrote 
these stories. Glimpsed through these early works, the story of Rilke's youth is not 
only a record of one man's artistic evolution but also, Esterhammer concludes, ‘a 
story of domestic, social, and political tensions in a city imbued with a 
consciousness of religion, superstition, and grand but often tragic history.’

Rainer Maria Rilke was born on December 4, 1875 in Prague. He published his first
book of poetry in 1894. The lover of Lou Andreas-Salome and secretary to Auguste
Rodin, Rilke went on to become a famous figure in his own right, publishing his great
book, New Poems, in 1907. After WWI, he moved permanently to Switzerland where
he wrote the Duino Elegies and Sonnets to Orpheus in the last years of his life. He 
died of leukemia on December 29, 1926.
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Rios, Julian. Larva: Midsummer Night's Babel. Elmwood Park. 1990. Dalkey Archive
Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 091658366x. Translated from
the Spanish by Richard Alan Francis & Suzanne Jill Levine. 685 pages. hardcover.
Cover design by Antonio Saura. Inventory # 9513. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - First published in Spain in 1983 and proclaimed “an 
instant postmodern classic, without a doubt the most disturbingly original Spanish 
prose of the century” (Encyclopedia Britannica 1985 Book of the Year), Larva is a 
rollicking account of a masquerade party in an abandoned mansion in London. 
Milalias (disguised as Don Juan) searches for Babelle (as Sleeping Beauty) though
a linguistic fun house of polylingual puns and wordplay recalling Joyce’s Finnegans
Wake. A mock-scholarly commentary reveals the backgrounds of the masked 
revelers, while Ríos’s punning and allusive language shows that words, too, wear 
masks, hiding an astonishing range of further meanings and implications. Larva‘s 
tale, a reassessment of the Don Juan myth in our time, is told in single-minded 
pursuit of double meanings, but it is serious play. It revives a Hispanic tradition 
repressed for centuries by introducing the Madhatter English tradition of puns, 
palindromes, and acrostics, by creating Joycean echoes and pushing language to its
maximum connotative capacity. Larva has been praised by such leading Spanish-
language writers as Carlos Fuentes, Juan Goytisolo, and Severo Sarduy, and 
establishes Ríos as the most accomplished successor to Joyce.

JULIAN RIOS was born in Galicia in 1941 and educated primarily in Madrid. His first
two books were coauthored with Octavio Paz (Solo a dos voces and Tearro de 
signos) in 1973 and 1974, at which time he began the Lana series. The first, Babel 
de una noche de San Juan, appeared in 1983, followed by Poundemonium in 1986
and the forthcoming Auto de Fenix. He has also published two collections of essays
and short fiction (La vida sexual de las palabras and Album de Babel) and several 
works in English, French, and Spanish on outstanding contemporary artists, among 
them an ‘essay-fiction’ on American painter R. B. Kitaj (Impresions de Kizaj: la 
novela pintada) and two books on Antonio Saura.
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Rios, Julian. Loves That Bind. New York. 1998. Knopf. Uncorrected Proof. Very 
Good in Wrappers. 0375400583. Translated from the Spanish by Edith Grossman. 
243 pages. paperback. Inventory # 24898. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - From one of Spain's most distinguished--and daring--
writers comes this intensely erotic and shamelessly literary adventure through the 
streets of London. Emil, the mysterious narrator, has been abandoned by the 
woman he loves. Filled with doubt and nostalgia, bent on therapy or distraction or 
revenge, he wanders the city in search of her. Driven by the anguish of rejection and
desire, he writes twenty-six letters to his fugitive lover, each an intricately detailed 
account of his affairs with twenty-six women who preceded her. Each of these 
figures bears an uncanny resemblance to a famous literary heroine, from Proust's 
Albertine to Fitzgerald's Daisy to Nabokov's Lolita to Queneau's Zazie. One by one, 
in alphabetical order, Emil's letters adopt the tone, style, and substance of the great
novelists of the twentieth century, while, in recollection, his past love affairs grow 
increasingly extravagant and hallucinatory. As we follow his physical and creative 
journey, we try to unravel fact from fantasy, emotion from delusion, while searching 
for clues to the novel's amorous alphabet, the building blocks of modernist and 
postmodernist literature. A seductive puzzle saturated with wordplay, Loves That 
Bind is a linguistic tour de force of remarkable agility and wit.

JULIAN RIOS was born in Galicia in 1941 and educated primarily in Madrid. His first
two books were coauthored with Octavio Paz (Solo a dos voces and Tearro de 
signos) in 1973 and 1974, at which time he began the Lana series. The first, Babel 
de una noche de San Juan, appeared in 1983, followed by Poundemonium in 1986
and the forthcoming Auto de Fenix. He has also published two collections of essays
and short fiction (La vida sexual de las palabras and Album de Babel) and several 
works in English, French, and Spanish on outstanding contemporary artists, among 
them an ‘essay-fiction’ on American painter R. B. Kitaj (Impresions de Kizaj: la 
novela pintada) and two books on Antonio Saura.
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Roa Bastos, Augusto. I the Supreme. New York. 1986. Knopf. 1st American Edition.
Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 0394535359. Translated from the Spanish 
by Helen Lane. 438 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration and design by Bascove. 
Inventory # 2008. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - I THE SUPREME is a book that draws on and re-
imagines the career of the man who was ‘elected’ Supreme Dictator for Life in 
Paraguay in 1814. When we meet José Gaspar Rodriguez de Francia he is in his 
last days, after almost thirty years of absolute rule. Never married, having disavowed
his own family and whatever friends he once had, he has as his only companion his 
longtime secretary, Policarpo Patiño. And it is to this much-abused (and possibly 
treacherous) servant that Francia pours out his deathbed ruminations: about his 
education at a monastery in Spain (and his expulsion therefrom), about his rivalries
with his fellow ‘liberators’ Bolivar and San Martin and his uneasy alliances with his 
Argentine neighbors, about the many-ton meteorite he had chained to his desk as 
punishment for being a runaway deserter from the cosmos. Roa Bastos 
counterpoints this ongoing conversation between master and servant by using 
various devices that enhance (even as they complicate) our vision of Francia: 
extracts from Francia’s private notebook; a running commentary, the official version
of the dictator’s acts and thoughts, from Patiño’s ‘perpetual circular’; and impeccably
verifiable footnotes taken from more than 20,000 documents, supplied by an 
unidentified ‘compiler.’ The effect of these shifting, contradictory perspectives is to 
reveal two Francias, one the intriguingly cunning, minor-league Machiavellian ‘I,’ and
the other the eerily powerful ‘Supreme,’ an almost supernatural being that even 
Francia himself must refer to in the third person. By turns grotesque, comic, and 
strangely moving, I THE SUPREME is a profound meditation on the uses and 
abuses of power-over men, over events, over language itself.

Augusto Roa Bastos, (born Asunción, June 13, 1917 – died Asunción, April 26, 
2005) is undoubtedly one of the greatest Paraguayan novelists of all time, and 
indeed among the most important Latin American writers. As a teenager he fought in
the Chaco War between Paraguay and Bolivia and worked as journalist and a film 
scriptwriter.
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Rodman, Selden. South America of the Poets. New York. 1970. Hawthorn Books. 
1st Edition. Previous Owner's Name Penned in Front, Otherwise Very Good in 
Slightly Worn Dustjacket. Illustrated by Bill Negron. 270 pages. hardcover. Jacket 
photo: The author (right) talking with Brazilian novelist Jorge Amado in Bahia (Photo
by Bill Negron). Jacket-cover design by Bill Negron. Inventory # 15003. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Though connected to us physically, South America 
remains the least ‘discovered,’ most mysterious of the continents. It has often been
described in terms of its natural wonders, and more often for its baffling political and
economic flaws, but never for the glorious diversity of its cultures. And yet it is from 
the great South American poets and novelists of today, and the great South 
American sculptors and city-builders of yesterday, that our blander, better 
‘organized’ civilization has most to learn. And it is precisely because we have 
ignored those cultures that our clumsy attempts to impose our own have failed, and 
the idealistic image of the Good Neighbor has yielded to the ugly stereotype of the 
Yanqui Imperialist. No writer is better equipped to help redress this distorted 
perspective than Selden Rodman. As poet, anthologist, and Mexican diarist, he was
among the first to call attention to the young giants of Latin American literature. As 
art critic, he played a key role in the ‘renaissance’ of Haitian art. As political essayist
and later as historian, he made friends with statesmen and revolutionaries. In 
SOUTH AMERICA OF THE POETS he puts these talents together for the first time 
to give a uniquely informal and revealing portrait of the South America the tourist, 
traveling salesman, and diplomat rarely see. The ‘poetry’ evoked goes beyond the 
intimate close-ups of the famous literary figures the author visits, beyond the 
masterpieces of art he communes with; it is in the awesome landscapes, the 
historical confrontations, the indomitable inhabitants of mountain, jungle, and city 
slum-all embraced in grateful humility but without sacrificing the pride and prejudice
of being an American.

Selden Rodman (February 19, 1909 – November 2, 2002) was an American writer 
and poet. Selden Rodman was born to a wealthy family in Manhattan and attended
Yale University. He traveled widely, and published over 40 books in his lifetime.
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Rossi, Cristina Peri. Dostoevsky's Last Night. New York. 1996. Picador. 1st 
American Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0312143222. Translated from
the Spanish by Laura C. Dail. 180 pages. paperback. Cover: Henry Sene Yee. 
Inventory # 31905. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘Only in gambling does nothing depend on nothing.’ 
Dostoevsky’s insight into the predicament of the gambler informs this brilliant 
contemporary novel by one of Spain’s most acclaimed authors. For most people, 
gambling is a legal vice, a brief escape from the monotony of everyday life, a small 
adventure in tempting fate. But for the gambler, a game of chance if powerfully 
erotic, even mystical - an enclosed space and time in which he can assume a god’s
ability to master circumstance. Jorge is just such a gambler. Chance is his passion,
his addiction: no woman can match the subtle allure of the gaming tables, the 
palpable smoothness of dice, the siren song of the slot machine, the husky murmur
of the croupier. But his addiction is devouring him, and to kick it he enlists the help of
an analyst - Lucia, who is herself a formidably seductive presence. As the two 
debate, the balance of power begins to shift in a sexually charged battle of wits for 
the soul of a gambler. Erotic, intelligent, resonant with provocative ideas, 
DOSTOEVSKY’S LAST NIGHT introduces American readers to a vibrant 
international voice. CRISTINA PERI ROSSI was born in Uruguay and has lived in 
Spain since 1972. DOSTOEVSKY’S LAST NIGHT is her nineteenth published book;
her essays, short stories, poems, and novels have been translated into nine 
languages. She has recently received a John Simon Guggenheim Memorial 
Foundation grant for her work.

Cristina Peri Rossi (born November 12, 1941) is a Uruguayan novelist, poet, 
translator, and author of short stories. Considered a leading light of the post-1960s 
period of prominence of the Latin-American novel, she has written more than 37 
works. She was born in Montevideo, Uruguay but was exiled in 1972, and moved to
Spain, where she became a citizen in 1975. As of 2005 she lives in Barcelona, 
where she continues to write fiction and work as a journalist. She studied at the 
University of the Republic.
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Rossi, Cristina Peri. The Ship of Fools. Columbia. 1989. Readers International. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0930523539. Translated from the 
Spanish by Pische Hughes. 224 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 11937. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - After generations of aimlessly drifting about the universe,
the Argonos alights on a planet that bears evidence of both a horrible massacre of 
epic proportions and a highly advanced alien civilization.

Cristina Peri Rossi (born November 12, 1941) is a Uruguayan novelist, poet, 
translator, and author of short stories. Considered a leading light of the post-1960s 
period of prominence of the Latin-American novel, she has written more than 37 
works. She was born in Montevideo, Uruguay but was exiled in 1972, and moved to
Spain, where she became a citizen in 1975. As of 2005 she lives in Barcelona, 
where she continues to write fiction and work as a journalist. She studied at the 
University of the Republic.
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Rostand, Edmond. Cyrano de Bergerac. New York. 1972. Signet/New American 
Library. Reprinted Signet Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 
Translated from the French by Lowell Bair. Afterword by Henry Hewes. 220 pages. 
paperback. CQ891. Inventory # 33755. $12

FROM THE PUBLISHER - CYRANO DE BERGERAC occupies a unique place in 
the modern theater. Deliberately disavowing realism and contemporary relevance, 
Edmond Rostand’s masterpiece represents a turning back in both time and spirit to
an earlier age of high adventure and soaring idealism. Its magnificent hero, Cyrano,
noble of soul and grotesque in appearance, gallant Gaston soldier, brilliant wit and 
timid lover, alternately comic, heroic, and tragic, represents one of the most 
challenging of all acting roles in its complexity and mercurial changes of mood. From
its original production to the present day, CYRANO DE BERGERAC has enjoyed a 
charmed existence on the stage, its unflagging pace of action and eloquence of 
language enchanting critics and public alike. Here, in a superlative new translation, 
is the ultimate triumph of the great French romantic tradition-a work which, in the 
words of the French critic Lemaitre, ‘prolongs, unites and blends., three centuries of
comic fantasy and moral grace.’ A new translation by Lowell Bair. With an afterword
by Henry Hewes. .

Edmond Eugène Alexis Rostand (1 April 1868 – 2 December 1918) was a French 
poet and dramatist. He is associated with neo-romanticism, and is best known for 
his play Cyrano de Bergerac.
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Roubaud, Jacques. Hortense in Exile. Normal. 1993. Dalkey Archive Press. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 1564780015. Translated from the 
French by Dominic Di Bernardi. 211 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 26999. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - There's something rotten in the Poldevian Principalities!'
writes our beautiful heroine, Hortense, to her (and our) old redheaded friends, Laurie
and Carlotta, from the faraway land of her fiancè, Prince Gormanskoi. 'That dumb 
airhead has gone and landed herself in Hamlet,' Laurie concludes. Or is it, in reality,
Hatmel, the original Poldevian tale scandalously plagiarized by that British author? 
But what's a poor fictional heroine to do, trapped in a foreign land that's actually six 
identical coexisting worlds? Will Blognard and Arapede, our intrepid investigators 
vacationing in Poldevia, rescue Hortense once again? Will Cyrandzoi, the Pony 
Prince, and Alexandre Vladimirovitch, the Cat Prince, be able to foil dastardly 
plagiarized plots of the hero's evil twin? Will even the intervention of the Publisher 
himself rescue us from the Author's tangled web? Perhaps the mysterious 
gentleman 'tall, bald, distinguished, beaming with intelligence,' in a ripped pullover 
and worn corduroy trousers, strangely reminiscent of a certain Jacques Roubaud, 
will come through in the nick of time? Or will Hortense, forlorn in exile, fall victim to 
the machinations recounted in the Author's deftly satiric, madcap prose? Finally, was
Kant's Critique of Pure Reason actually stolen from the work of the great American 
philosopher Margaret Mitchell? Only readers of Hortense in Exile will know for sure.

Jacques Roubaud (born 1932 in Caluire-et-Cuire, Rhône) is a French poet and 
mathematician. Jacques Roubaud is a professor of poetry at the European Graduate
School in Saas-Fee, Switzerland, and he was a professor of Mathematics at 
University of Paris X. He is a retired Poetry professor from EHESS and a member of
the Oulipo group, he has also published poetry, plays, novels, and translated 
English poetry and books into French such as Lewis Carroll's The Hunting of the 
Snark.
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Rousseau, Jean-Jacques. A Discourse On Inequality. New York. 1984. Penguin 
Books. Reprinted Penguin Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 
0140444394. Translated from the French & With An Introduction by Maurice 
Cranston. 188 pages. paperback. The cover shows Cochin's engraving of Rousseau
delivering his discourse, reproduced by permission of the Bibliotheque Nationale, 
Paris (photo: Bulloz). Inventory # 29240. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A DISCOURSE ON INEQUALITY is one of the most 
revolutionary documents to have come out of eighteenth-century Europe. The 
discourse sets out to demonstrate how the growth of civilization corrupts man’s 
natural happiness and freedom by creating artificial inequalities of wealth, power and
social privilege. Rousseau contends that primitive man is equal to his fellows 
because he can be independent of them, but as societies become more 
sophisticated, the strongest and most intelligent members of the community gain an
unnatural advantage over their weaker brethren, and the constitutions set up to 
rectify these imbalances through peace and justice in fact do nothing but perpetuate
them. Probably the most influential of all Rousseau’s works, the political and social 
arguments were to make the discourse a classic denunciation of the social 
conditions of his time. ‘The translation and introduction by Rousseau’s biographer, 
Maurice Cranston, are admirably authoritative’ - Sunday Times.

Jean-Jacques Rousseau (28 June 1712 – 2 July 1778) was a Genevan philosopher,
writer, and composer of the 18th century. His political philosophy influenced the 
French Revolution as well as the overall development of modern political, 
sociological, and educational thought.
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Ruiz, Luis Manuel. Only One Thing Missing. New York. 2003. Grove Press. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0802117309. Translated from the 
Spanish by Alfred Mac Adam. 308 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Rick Pracher.
Jacket photograph by B. Schmid. Inventory # 33160. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Winner of the prestigious International Prize Luis Manuel
Ruiz’s ONLY ONE THING MISSING is a heart-stopping thriller that takes us through
the labyrinthine streets of contemporary Seville, the desolate walkways of an 
unmapped urban dreamscape, and into the devil- worshiping underworld of 
medieval Lisbon. The novel centers on Alicia, a young woman who has recently lost
her husband and only child in a tragic accident. Mourning her family, Alicia is 
fortunate to be surrounded by friends and neighbors whose hands are always out- 
stretched to offer solace and comfort. But soon she becomes plagued by a 
succession of nightmares set in a surreal, unidentifiable city. When the statues and 
shadowy figures from the dream- city begin to appear in her waking life, she finds 
herself teetering between sanity and paranoia. Together with her brother-in-law, 
Esteban - who happens to be madly in love with her-Alicia gradually comes to 
understand that she may be the subject of an evil conspiracy that has dark, ancient 
roots. As the two of them fall deeper into this phantasmagoric world, they come to 
see that the people all around them may not be as well-meaning as they appear, 
and that trust-once such an abundant commodity - may have become an 
unaffordable luxury. Deftly crafted and rife with literary allusions, Only One Thing 
Missing is an enthralling thriller that is at once a love story, a chilling tale of the 
occult, and an exploration of the timeless themes of memory, obsession, and loss. 
‘[A] wily psychological thriller. Ruiz’s English-language debut [will] leave American 
audiences clamoring for more.’ - Publishers Weekly.

Luis Manuel Ruiz was born in Seville in 1973. A freelance journalist, he writes 
frequently for El Pals and other publications. His first book, El criterio de las moscas
(Alfaguara, 1998), won the Novela Corta Universidad de Sevilla Prize.
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Sa'edi, Gholam-Hossein. Dandil: Stories From Iranian Life. New York. 1981. 
Random House. 1st American Edition. Some Foxing On Top Edge, Otherwise Very
Good in Dustjacket. 0394505115. 223 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Bob 
Silverman. Inventory # 6383. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This collection of Gholam-Hossein Sa’edi’s stories opens
a new vista into the understanding of Iranian life. A dissident writer who fled the 
Shah’s rule, Sa’edi’s fiction partakes of and reflects the customs, the religion and the
way of life in Iran. The title story, ‘Dandil,’ is about the pecuniary aspirations of the 
people in a poverty-stricken town, as they expose the charm and beauty of a young
girl to an American soldier. In the second tale, ‘The Game Is Over,’ an Iranian Tom
Sawyer fakes his own death as revenge against his drunken, cruel father, but falls to
the very death he staged a few days earlier. ‘The Rubbish Heap’ tells of the harsh 
practice of selling blood to earn a few pennies. ‘Keykãvus, Baldy and Me’ is based 
on the disparity between the mentalities of a small, backward town official and three
documentary filmmakers from the city. Each story is filled with human irony and 
political metaphor. Sa’edi shows us an Iran never in the news - an Iran of ordinary 
people with hopes, fears and sorrows. In this compelling collection, Sa’edi bridges a
profound cultural gap to bring us a work of scope, sensitivity and importance.

GHOLAM-HOSSEIN SA’EDI was born in Tabriz in 1935. While studying for a 
medical degree, he became involved in political activities that later caused him to be
imprisoned by the Shah. After being tortured, he was released and allowed to come
to the United States. Sa’edi has published over thirty works - including plays and 
short stories - and is now living in Iran.
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Sabato, Ernesto. The Angel of Darkness. New York. 1991. Ballantine Books. 1st 
American Printing. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0345360508. Translated from the 
Spanish by Andrew Hurley. 437 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by James R. 
Harris. Jacket photograph by Frederic L. Dodnick. Inventory # 15454. $30

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In the teeming, corrupt, endlessly fascinating city of 
Buenos Aires, in the watershed year of 1973, an idealistic, innocent, tenderly raised
young man is tortured to death by a government goon squad for the crime of political
hope. Far across the immensity of the Argentine capital, a drunken outcast named 
Loco sees a vision of a seven-headed dragon breathing fire across the night sky - a
portent of the apocalypse revealed to him alone. In a shabby apartment littered with
defaced pictures of famous writers, a fanatical youth named Nacho suffers the 
tortures of the damned because his beloved sister has betrayed him and his hero 
writer - Sabato - has sold out to the middle class. What thread unwinds through the 
labyrinth of Buenos Aires to connect these three seemingly insignificant human 
dramas? How do they fit into a vast, intricate tapestry composed of swinish German
refugees and mysterious Hungarian aristocrats, of seances in darkened cellars and
scintillating Hollywood gossip spouted in elegant drawing rooms, of political 
subterfuge and literary betrayal, of desperate passion and grinding poverty? What, 
above all, do these nightmarish events have to do with the life and work of Sabato, 
the tortured, uncompromising physicist-turned-writer who is both the author of The 
Angel of Darkness and its central character? In tracing the hidden links between 
these apparently random people and events, Sabato - the character and the creator
of this book-brings to light a subterranean network of evil that steals through the city
like a secret plague, a network in which torture, fanaticism, and sheer inhuman 
blindness conspire to engulf society. As piece after piece of this immense puzzle 
falls into place, we are caught up in a riveting drama of the endless, ferocious 
struggle between good and evil.

Ernesto Sabato (June 24, 1911 – April 30, 2011) was an Argentine novelist, 
essayist, painter and physicist. Upon his death El País dubbed him the "last classic
writer in Argentine literature".
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Sagan, Francoise. Those Without Shadows. Middlesex. 1964. Penguin Books. 
Reprinted Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. Translated from the French 
by Irene Ash. 127 pages. paperback. Cover illustration by Robin Jacques. Inventory
# 34587. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Francoise Sagan’s third novel, after BONJOUR 
TRISTESSE and A CERTAIN SMILE, that follows a group of artistic and intellectual
Parisians in a tale of life and love among the Beat Generation in Paris.

Françoise Sagan (June 21, 1935 – September 24, 2004), real name Françoise 
Quoirez, was a French playwright, novelist, and screenwriter. Hailed as ‘a charming 
little monster’ by François Mauriac on the front page of Le Figaro, Sagan was best 
known for works with strong romantic themes involving wealthy and disillusioned 
bourgeois characters.
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Said, Kurban. The Girl From the Golden Horn. Woodstock. 2001. Overlook Press. 
1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 1585671738. Translated from the 
German by Jenia Graman. 280 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Yellowstone Ltd.
Inventory # 31227. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - It is 1928 and Asiadeh Anbara and her father, members
of the Turkish royal court, find themselves in exile in Berlin after the collapse of the
Ottoman Empire. Years ago she had been promised to a Turkish prince but now, 
under the spell of the West, the nineteen-year-old Muslim girl falls in love and 
marries a Viennese doctor, an ‘unbeliever.’ But when she again meets the prince - 
now a screenwriter living in exile in New York - and he decides he wants her as his
wife, she is torn between the marriage she made in good faith and the promise 
made long ago.

Kurban Said is the pseudonym of the author of Ali and Nino, a novel originally 
published in 1937 in the German language by the Austrian publisher E.P. Tal. The 
true identity of the author is in dispute, but a leading contender is Lev Nussimbaum.
Nussimbaum was born in Kiev in October 1905. His father Abraam Leybusovich 
Nussimbaum, was an oil baron in Baku. His mother was Basya Davidovna 
Nussimbaum, a Belorussian Jewess who committed suicide when Lev was a small 
child. In 1918, Lev’s father fled Baku from the Bolsheviks, taking him on a caravan of
refugees through Turkestan, Persia and the Caucasus. The Nussimbaums relocated
to Paris and finally Germany, where Lev finally converted to Islam and enrolled at 
university using the name “Essad Bey Nousimbaoum”. Nussimbaum assumed the 
identity of Essad Bey [purportedly related to to Erir of Bokara] and during this period
allegedly wrote what has become Azerbaijan’s most famous novel Ali and Nino.
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Saikaku, Ihara. The Life of An Amourous Woman. New York. 1963. New Directions.
1st American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. Translated from the 
Japanese & Edited by Ivan Morris. 405 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 6389. $50

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Today regarded as one of the great fiction writers of 
Japan, Ihara Saikaku (1642-93) has only recently attained this recognition. Because
he wrote of the lowest class in the Tokugawa world, the townsmen, who were rising 
in wealth and power but not in official status, and of the licensed ‘gay’ quarters of the
great courtesans where these merchants were the equal of anyone, much of his 
fiction is devoted to money and sensuality. Only since World War II have his works 
been published in modern Japan without censorship and discovered by writers and 
critics in their full richness. Saikaku’s zest and fascination are with the whole of life,
with people, with the way they live and think and with the strange things that happen
to them. The title book of this collection—The Life of an Amorous Woman—is 
possibly Saikaku’s greatest novel and his most complete one in the modern sense.
Told in the first person by an aging former beauty whose highly erotic nature was 
her constant undoing, it ranges over all of 17th-century Japanese life, as the lady 
successively is wife, court lady, courtesan, priest’s concubine, the mistress of a 
feudal lord, and streetwalker, to mention only a few of her roles. The characters are 
from all walks of life and are all believable. The same is true of the other selections 
from Saikaku’s prolific output, three of the ‘Five Women Who Chose Love,’ several 
of the ‘New Lessons from the Lives of Wealthy Men’ and of the ‘Reckonings that 
Carry Men Through the World.’

Ihara Saikaku (1642 – September 9, 1693) was a Japanese poet and creator of the 
'floating world' genre of Japanese prose (ukiyo-zōshi). Saikaku is reported to have 
composed at least 16,000 haikai stanzas, with some sources placing the number at
over 23,500 stanzas. Later in life he began writing racy accounts of the financial and
amorous affairs of the merchant class and the demimonde.
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Saint-Exupery, Antoine De. Night Flight. New York. 1942. Signet/New American 
Library. 10th Printing of This Signet Classic Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 
Translated From The French By Stuart Gilbert.Foreword By Andre Gide. 128 pages.
paperback. CP309. Inventory # 29246. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In a novel of rare beauty and power, Saint - Exupéry 
charts the perilous world of pioneer aviation. Night Flight is the story of hazardous 
flights made by night through the dangers of darkness and the destructive splendor
of sudden Andean storms. It is a story of men who risk their lives to deliver mail in 
flimsy crates. Fabien, the youthful pilot, who sees in flying a chance for heroic 
action. Rivière, his superior, who believes that man's salvation lies not in freedom 
but in the acceptance of duty. 'Aviation, like the exploration of uncharted lands has 
its early heroic age and Night Flight, which describes the tragic adventure of one of 
these pioneers of the air, sounds, naturally enough, the authentic epic note.' - André
Gide

Antoine de Saint-Exupéry (officially Antoine Marie Jean-Baptiste Roger, comte de 
Saint Exupéry 29 June 1900 – 31 July 1944) was a French aristocrat, writer, poet, 
and pioneering aviator.
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Saint-Exupery, Antoine De. Night Flight. New York. 1961. Signet/New American 
Library. 1st Signet Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. Translated 
From The French By Stuart Gilbert.Foreword By Andre Gide. 128 pages. paperback.
CD46. Inventory # 31253. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In a novel of rare beauty and power, Saint - Exupéry 
charts the perilous world of pioneer aviation. Night Flight is the story of hazardous 
flights made by night through the dangers of darkness and the destructive splendor
of sudden Andean storms. It is a story of men who risk their lives to deliver mail in 
flimsy crates. Fabien, the youthful pilot, who sees in flying a chance for heroic 
action. Rivière, his superior, who believes that man's salvation lies not in freedom 
but in the acceptance of duty. 'Aviation, like the exploration of uncharted lands has 
its early heroic age and Night Flight, which describes the tragic adventure of one of 
these pioneers of the air, sounds, naturally enough, the authentic epic note.' - André
Gide

Antoine de Saint-Exupéry (officially Antoine Marie Jean-Baptiste Roger, comte de 
Saint Exupéry 29 June 1900 – 31 July 1944) was a French aristocrat, writer, poet, 
and pioneering aviator.
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Saint-Exupery, Antoine De. Night Flight. New York. 1961. Signet/New American 
Library. 4th Printing of This Edition. Previous Owner's Name Penned in Front & 
Some Pen Markings On Last Page And Back Cover, Otherwise Good in Slightly 
Worn Wrappers. Translated From The French By Stuart Gilbert.CD4Foreword By 
Andre Gide. 128 pages. paperback. CD46. Inventory # 25369. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In a novel of rare beauty and power, Saint - Exupéry 
charts the perilous world of pioneer aviation. Night Flight is the story of hazardous 
flights made by night through the dangers of darkness and the destructive splendor
of sudden Andean storms. It is a story of men who risk their lives to deliver mail in 
flimsy crates. Fabien, the youthful pilot, who sees in flying a chance for heroic 
action. Rivière, his superior, who believes that man's salvation lies not in freedom 
but in the acceptance of duty. 'Aviation, like the exploration of uncharted lands has 
its early heroic age and Night Flight, which describes the tragic adventure of one of 
these pioneers of the air, sounds, naturally enough, the authentic epic note.' - André
Gide.

Antoine de Saint-Exupéry (officially Antoine Marie Jean-Baptiste Roger, comte de 
Saint Exupéry 29 June 1900 – 31 July 1944) was a French aristocrat, writer, poet, 
and pioneering aviator.
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Sainz, Gustavo. Gazapo. New York. 1968. Ace Books. 1st American Paperback 
Edition. Previous Owner’s name Embossed in Front, Otherwise Very Good in 
Wrappers With Some Browning. Translated from the Spanish by Hardie St. Martin. 
190 pages. paperback. 27425. Inventory # 22209. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Tender, funny and sexy: the story of the seduction of a 
young girl. ‘Excruciatingly real. The truth is shocking to the older generation because
they find it convenient not to remember what they themselves were like.’ —KANSAS
CITY STAR. In the very mod world of today’s Mexico City, young Menelao has 
broken with his family to live on his own and concentrate on his seduction, of 
innocent, timid Gisela. The unembarrassed account of their explorations stirs up the
ingenuous erotic climate of this bright, youthful novel. ‘Several bright kids, caught in 
the sexual generator. A bri1liant celebration of the comedy of life.’ - N.Y. TIMES 
BOOK REVIEW. ‘A mine of honest adolescent experience. poetic and nicely erotic 
at times.’ - PUBLISHERS’ WEEKLY.

Gustavo Sainz (13 July 1940 – 26 June 2015) was a Spanish language author from
Mexico. At the age of eighteen, Sainz left home to work as a journalist in the 
magazine Visión. In 1960, he entered the Universidad Nacional Autónoma de 
México, where he began studying law, but ultimately changed to study literature. 
Sainz's first novel, Gazapo, was published when he was twenty-five and has been 
translated into fourteen languages.In 1968, Sainz travelled to the University of Iowa 
to participate in the International Writing Program, where he started and completed 
his second novel, Obsesivos días circulares. Sainz's longest novel, A la salud de la
serpiente, relates his adventures of this period in Iowa. Upon his return to Mexico, 
he wrote La princesa del Palacio de Hierro, which won the Premio Xavier Villaurrutia
in 1974. It was translated into English by Andrew Hurley and published as ‘The 
Princess of the Iron Palace’ by Grove Press in 1987. In 2003, he published A troche
y moche, which won the prize for the best novel of the year written in Mexico, and its
translation intro French won the award for best novel in Quebec. His work includes 
eighteen published novels, countless articles, and various children's books.
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Sainz, Gustavo. The Princess of the Iron Palace. New York. 1987. Grove Press. 1st
American Printing. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0394560663. Translated from the 
Spanish by Andrew Hurley. 307 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration by John H. 
Howard. Jacket design by Cindy LaBreacht Author's photograph by Stephen 
Fischeri Thomas Colchie Associates, Inc. Inventory # 7976. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The Princess is a sales girl in Mexico City’s largest 
department store, and the world she inhabits has been turned into an altogether 
irresistible, hilarious novel that became a sensational bestseller in Mexico and has 
already attained a notable position among the best works of new Latin American 
writing. Gustavo Sainz’s heroine is one of the happiest creations of recent fiction. 
Funny and warm, wacky, contradictory, graceful, and poignant, she talks her way 
into our hearts with an outrageous voice that speaks in the universal idiom of 
adolescence. Like the rest of the world, she is on the make, and becoming a model 
is the first step on the ladder. A modern-day Scheherazade, she regales us with 
stories of escapades that involve family, friends, lovers, and enemies. This book is a
world in miniature, and a marvelous assortment of colorful characters people its 
pages: Carmelita Longlegs, Handsome to the Maximum, Loco Valdiosera, and 
Dressed Like a Man. The monologue of the Princess brings gossip, memories, pop 
icons, anecdotes, and digressions into a dizzying labyrinth of liaisons, intrigues, 
couplings, births, and deaths. Tuning in to the magic of her talk, we come to share 
the gritty essentials of her young existence-her laughter, her exhilarations, her 
dreams, and her heartbreak. This novel’s territory is the wide-open arena of teenage
female fantasy, where the underworld’s gigolos, call girls, drug addicts, and 
pickpockets meet the errant jet-setting youth of the prosperous middle class. THE 
PRINCESS OF THE IRON PALACE is a dazzling achievement which, deep down, 
beneath the laughter, mirrors with startling familiarity the interior longings of a new 
generation.

Gustavo Sainz (13 July 1940 – 26 June 2015) was a Spanish language author from
Mexico. At the age of eighteen, Sainz left home to work as a journalist in the 
magazine Visión. In 1960, he entered the Universidad Nacional Autónoma de 
México, where he began studying law, but ultimately changed to study literature. 
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Sakamoto, Kerri. The Electrical Field. New York. 1999. Norton. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0393046923. 309 pages. hardcover. Signed by the
Author. Jacket design by Timothy Hsu. Inventory # 26376. $20

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Winner of the Commonwealth Prize for First Fiction, 
finalist for the Canadian Governor General Award, the Chapters/Books in Canada 
First Novel Award, and the Kiriyama Pacific Rim Book Prize: a rare and haunting 
debut about memory and murder, the unusual friendship between an aging 
Japanese-Canadian woman and a young girl desperate to uncover the truth. When 
the beautiful Chisako and her lover are found murdered in a park, members of a 
small Ontario suburb in the 1970s must finally acknowledge certain inescapable 
truths about one another and the way their community has been shaped by the dark
shadow of World War II internment camps. With all the suspense of a psychological
thriller, THE ELECTRICAL FIELD slowly exposes all those implicated in the murders
—particularly Miss Saito, the novel’s unreliable narrator, through whom we gradually
discover the truth. Like Kazuo Ishiguru in A PALE VIEW OF HILLS, Kerri Sakamoto 
invokes a Japanese sense of the relativity of memory and reliability of 
consciousness. Miss Saito, middle-aged, caring for her elderly, bed-ridden father 
and her distracted younger brother, on the surface seems to be a passive observer.
But her own disturbed past and her craving for an emotional connection will prove to
have profound consequences. A masterful and elegant story of passion, memory, 
and regret, THE ELECTRICAL FIELD reaches deep into the past and into Canada’s
communal response to war.

Kerri Sakamoto received her M.A. from New York University where she studied with
E. L. Doctorow and Peter Carey. She lives in Toronto, Canada. Her stories have 
appeared IN CHARLIE CHAN IS DEAD, THE PENGUIN ANTHOLOGY OF 
CONTEMPORARY ASIAN-AMERICAN FICTION, and The Quarterly.
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Sakamoto, Kerri. The Electrical Field. New York. 1999. Norton. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0393046923. 309 pages. hardcover. Jacket design
by Timothy Hsu. Inventory # 26156. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Winner of the Commonwealth Prize for First Fiction, 
finalist for the Canadian Governor General Award, the Chapters/Books in Canada 
First Novel Award, and the Kiriyama Pacific Rim Book Prize: a rare and haunting 
debut about memory and murder, the unusual friendship between an aging 
Japanese-Canadian woman and a young girl desperate to uncover the truth. When 
the beautiful Chisako and her lover are found murdered in a park, members of a 
small Ontario suburb in the 1970s must finally acknowledge certain inescapable 
truths about one another and the way their community has been shaped by the dark
shadow of World War II internment camps. With all the suspense of a psychological
thriller, THE ELECTRICAL FIELD slowly exposes all those implicated in the murders
—particularly Miss Saito, the novel’s unreliable narrator, through whom we gradually
discover the truth. Like Kazuo Ishiguru in A PALE VIEW OF HILLS, Kerri Sakamoto 
invokes a Japanese sense of the relativity of memory and reliability of 
consciousness. Miss Saito, middle-aged, caring for her elderly, bed-ridden father 
and her distracted younger brother, on the surface seems to be a passive observer.
But her own disturbed past and her craving for an emotional connection will prove to
have profound consequences. A masterful and elegant story of passion, memory, 
and regret, THE ELECTRICAL FIELD reaches deep into the past and into Canada’s
communal response to war.

Kerri Sakamoto received her M.A. from New York University where she studied with
E. L. Doctorow and Peter Carey. She lives in Toronto, Canada. Her stories have 
appeared IN CHARLIE CHAN IS DEAD, THE PENGUIN ANTHOLOGY OF 
CONTEMPORARY ASIAN-AMERICAN FICTION, and The Quarterly.
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Saltykov-Shchedrin,M. The Golovlovs. New York. 1961. Signet/New American 
Library. 1st Signet Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. Newly 
Translated From The Russian By Andrew R. MacAndrew.Afterword By William E. 
Harkins. 317 pages. paperback. CT107. Cover: Lambert. Inventory # 29248. $9

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Rated 'among the very greatest novels in the world' by 
Arnold Bennett, The Golovlovs is one of the last - translated, but highest - ranking, 
realistic novels of nineteenth - century Russia. The vicious circle of greed, self - pity
and hypocritical repentance perpetuated by Anna Petrovna, her children, and her 
children's children in pursuit of money brings disaster to bear on Golovlovo, the gray,
half - ruined estate where family and servants conspire against their mistress. 
Anna's venomous relationship with her sons casts early implications of the ruin to 
follow, in which every offender grows strangely sympathetic. One by one, and with 
curious reversals of character, the Golovlovs fall prey to fantasy, drink, insanity, and
moral disintegration, dispensing hatred, wit, and hideous flatteries. The Golovlovs is
a 'novel of the generations,' which describes the fall of a house with all the scope 
and insight of artworks ranging from those that dealt with the House of Atreus to the
novels of Thomas Mann and William Faulkner.

Mikhail Yevgrafovich Saltykov-Shchedrin (27 January 1826 – 10 May 1889), was a
major Russian satirist of the 19th century. He spent most of his life working as a civil
servant in various capacities.
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Salvayre, Lydie. The Award. New York. 1997. Four Walls Eight Windows. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 1568580754. Translated from the 
French by Jane Davey. 151 pages. hardcover. Cover image by Chris 
Ferebee/Photonica. Inventory # 24543. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A parable of the corporate world, THE AWARD takes 
place at a ceremony in a massive automobile factory. One by one, speakers step up
to the podium. A company officer introduces each award recipient with a short 
speech on his or her merits. Then, the winner makes a short speech of acceptance.
But THE AWARD’s is a ceremony unlike any other. Each presentation becomes a 
minibiography of the worker and executive concerned; each speech becomes a 
short story told in the first-person - sometimes tragic, often very funny. And as the 
speeches/short stories progress, the reader learns there is a growing chorus of 
striking workers outside the auditorium who threaten to descend on the proceedings.
Lydie Salvayre lampoons the blind obedience of both the workers and their bosses,
and in the course of doing so questions the primitive hierarchy of the business world.

Lydie Salvayre is a French writer. Born in the south of France to Republican 
refugees from the Spanish Civil War, she went on to study medicine in Toulouse and
continues to work as a practicing psychiatrist.
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Sanchez, Luis Rafael. Macho Camacho's Beat. New York. 1982. Avon/Bard. 1st 
Avon Bard Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 038058008x. Translated 
from the Spanish by Gregory Rabassa. 211 pages. paperback. Inventory # 13077. 
$6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘LIFE ISA PHENOMENAL THING. ‘ A pop tune springs to
life in Puerto Rico. Multiplied to infinity by the blare of radios, television, and record 
players, its refrain, ‘Life is a phenomenal thing, frontwards or backwards, however 
you swing,’ captures the island. Its beat captures us too, and propels us through the
island, touching down on a single family —a pro-American senator caught in a 
gargantuan traffic jam on his way to an assignation with his black mistress; his 
aristocratic wife who, waiting for him, spends her time on an analyst’s couch; his 
right-wing terrorist son quite literally in love with his Ferrari; and the mistress who 
inhabits another, poorer world with her idiot child, her three cousins (Huey, Dewey, 
and Louie), and her friend Dona Chon. ‘A riproaring, joyous story.’ – St. Louis Post-
Dispatch.

Dr. Luis Rafael Sánchez a.k.a. ‘Wico’ (born November 17, 1936, Humacao, Puerto
Rico) is considered by many to be the greatest Puerto Rican playwright of modern 
times.
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Sand, George. Indiana. New York. 1993. Signet/New American Library. 1st Signet 
Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0451525728. Translated From
The French By Eleanor Hochman. Introduction By Marilyn Yalom. 272 pages. 
paperback. CE2572. Cover: Jean Auguste Dominique Ingres-'Portrait of the 
Princess de Broglie'. Inventory # 31546. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - 'I wrote INDIANA because I had to. I was responding to a
powerful instinct of outrage and rebellion put into my soul by God.' - George Sand in
the Preface to the 1842 edition of INDIANA. When INDIANA first appeared in 1832, 
it caused a furor. Balzac praised it as 'a modern novel,' the public embraced it with 
enthusiasm, but critics lambasted it for its dangerous and imprudent ideas. There 
had been nothing quite like INDIANA before, a wildly romantic story, filled with 
intrigue, romance, and betrayal, with an extraordinary 'typical woman' as its heroine
- Indiana Delmare, a beautiful Creole girl unhappily wed to a brutal older man. 
Defying society, Indiana rebels against the shackles of her marriage only to fall 
unwisely in love with a womanizer who even compromises her maid in Indiana's own
bed. Shocking, erotic, and lushly written, INDIANA brought its author instant fame, 
and transformed Mme. Aurore Dudevant forever into George Sand, the pseudonym
she used for the very first time on this amazing novel. Filled with autobiographical 
allusions, psychological undertones, brilliantly drawn characters, and the well - 
reasoned attack on male domination of women that so frightened its reviewers, 
INDIANA remains a mesmerizing classic and a wonderful introduction to one of the
greatest women authors of all time.

Amantine-Lucile-Aurore Dupin (1 July 1804 – 8 June 1876), best known by her 
pseudonym George Sand, was a French novelist and memoirist. She is equally well
known for her much publicized romantic affairs with a number of artists, including the
composer and pianist Frédéric Chopin and the writer Alfred de Musset.
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Sand, George. My Life. New York. 1979. Harper & Row. 1st American Edition. Very
Good in Dustjacket. 0060137665. Translated from the French & Adapted by Dan 
Hofstadter. 246 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Honi Werner. Inventory # 
34253. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Until now, there has been no English translation of this 
monumental autobiography by the famous French novelist. Here, Dan Hofstadter 
has skillfully done just that, condensing the twenty volume work into one narrative. 
An exhilarating account of a rich, eventful life, and one of the most remarkable self-
portraits penned by any woman or man. George Sand became romantically involved
with a number of famous men, including Alfred de Musset, Prosper Merimee and 
Frederic Chopin.

Amantine-Lucile-Aurore Dupin (1 July 1804 – 8 June 1876), best known by her 
pseudonym George Sand, was a French novelist and memoirist. She is equally well
known for her much publicized romantic affairs with a number of artists, including the
composer and pianist Frédéric Chopin and the writer Alfred de Musset.
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Santiago, Esmeralda (Editor). Las Mamis: Favorite Latino Authors Remember Their
Mothers. New York. 2000. Knopf. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 
0375408797. 191 pages. hardcover. Cover: Susan Carroll. Inventory # 27854. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A marvelous new anthology from the editors of Las 
Christmas in which our most admired Latino authors share memories of their 
mothers. The women lovingly portrayed in Las Mamis represent a cross section of 
Latino life and culture. They come from rich families in the big cities of Latin 
America, from rural immigrant families, and from the worlds in between-and they 
share an extraordinary inner strength, often maintained against incredible odds. 
Pressed by conflicting cultural expectations, circumstance, and religion, they have 
managed the challenges of motherhood, leaving enduring legacies for their children.
Now, in these vivid, poignant, and sometimes hilarious reminiscences-all of them 
infused with distinct sabor latino-Las Mamis celebrates the universality of family love
and the special bond between mothers and children. Contributors include: 
Esmeralda Santiago, Piri Thomas, Marjorie Agosin, Junot Diaz, Alba Ambert, Liz 
Balmaseda, Mandalit del Barco, Gioconda Belli, Maria Escandon, Dagoberto Gilb, 
Francisco Goldman, Jaime Manrique, Gustavo Perez-Firmat, Ilan Stavans. .

Esmeralda Santiago (born May 17, 1948) is a Puerto Rican author and former 
actress known for her novels and memoirs.
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Santos, Rosario (editor). And We Sold the Rain: Contemporary Fiction From Central
America. New York. 1988. Four Walls Eight Windows. 1st American Edition. Very 
Good in Dustjacket. 0941423166. 215 pages. hardcover. Jacket Design: Martin 
Moskof. Front Jacket Illustration: Casteneda. Back Jacket Photo: Adam Kufeld. 
Inventory # 24296. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Twenty stories from the leading contemporary writers of
Central America, including: Claribel Alegria; Manlio Argueta; Arturo Arias; Floracio 
Castellanos Moya; Roberto Castillo; Lyzandro Chavez Alfaro; Fabian Dobles; Julio 
Escoto; Jacinta Escudos; Augusto Monterroso; Mario Roberto Morales; Carmen 
Naranjo; Mario Payeras; Bertalicia Peralta; Alfonso Quijada Urias; Sergio Ramirez;
Rodrigo Rey Rosa; Pedro Rivera; Samuel Rovinski; Leonel Rugama. An invitation to
a world of deep sadness and joy, AND WE SOLD THE RAIN joins together the 
widely divergent styles and subject matter of a diverse group of writers. Some of the
stories are firmly rooted in the tradition of ‘magical realism.’ Others recall the lyricism
of the great Nicaraguan poet Ruben Dario. Several are recognized masterpieces. 
Together, they point in a new direction, reflecting the peculiar strength and courage 
it takes to write under extraordinary circumstances.

Rosario Santos is past director of the literature program of the Center for Inter-
American Relations and editor of Review, Latin American Art and Literature.
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Santos, Rosario (editor). And We Sold the Rain: Contemporary Fiction From Central
America. New York. 1988. Four Walls Eight Windows. Uncorrected Bound Galleys.
Very Good in Wrappers. 0941423166. paperback. Inventory # 14296. $20

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Twenty stories from the leading contemporary writers of
Central America, including: Claribel Alegria; Manlio Argueta; Arturo Arias; Floracio 
Castellanos Moya; Roberto Castillo; Lyzandro Chavez Alfaro; Fabian Dobles; Julio 
Escoto; Jacinta Escudos; Augusto Monterroso; Mario Roberto Morales; Carmen 
Naranjo; Mario Payeras; Bertalicia Peralta; Alfonso Quijada Urias; Sergio Ramirez;
Rodrigo Rey Rosa; Pedro Rivera; Samuel Rovinski; Leonel Rugama. An invitation to
a world of deep sadness and joy, AND WE SOLD THE RAIN joins together the 
widely divergent styles and subject matter of a diverse group of writers. Some of the
stories are firmly rooted in the tradition of ‘magical realism.’ Others recall the lyricism
of the great Nicaraguan poet Ruben Dario. Several are recognized masterpieces. 
Together, they point in a new direction, reflecting the peculiar strength and courage 
it takes to write under extraordinary circumstances.

Rosario Santos is past director of the literature program of the Center for Inter-
American Relations and editor of Review, Latin American Art and Literature.
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Sarduy, Severo. Christ On the Rue Jacob. San Francisco. 1995. Mercury House. 1st
American Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 1562790757. Paperback Original. 
Translated from the Spanish by Suzanne Jill Levine & Carol Maier. 166 pages. 
paperback. Inventory # 23524. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A collection of brief essays and the last book by the 
Cuban-born writer who died in 1993 of AIDS. In these essays Sarduy explores a 
number of topics, including – his own body and mind, impressions of places (Cafe 
de Flore, Benares) and people (Roland Barthes, Italo Calvino). In ‘The Tibetan Book
of the Dead,’ Sarduy recounts the changes in his address book as death threatens 
to turn it into a ‘novel, or biographical fiction.’ But, facing his own death, Sarduy 
refuses to remove the name of a dead friend because ‘it would be like eradicating 
him all over again, as if I were an accomplice of the void, subjecting him to another 
death within death.’

Severo Sarduy (Camagüey, Cuba; February 25, 1937 – Paris; June 8, 1993) was a
Cuban poet, author, playwright, and critic of Cuban literature and art. Sarduy went to
the equivalent of high school in Camagüey and in 1956 moved to Havana, where he
began a study of medicine. With the triumph of the Cuban revolution he collaborated
with the Diario libre and Lunes de revolución, pro-marxist papers. In 1960 he 
traveled to Paris to study at the Ecole du Louvre. There he was connected to the 
group of intellectuals who produced the magazine Tel Quel, particularly to 
philosopher François Wahl, with whom he was openly involved. Sarduy worked as a
reader for Editions du Seuil and as editor and producer of the Radiodiffusion-
Télévision Française. In 1972 his novel COBRA won him the Medici Prize. He died 
due to complications from AIDS just after finishing his autobiographical work Los 
pájaros de la playa. Along with José Lezama Lima, Virgilio Piñera, and Reinaldo 
Arenas, Sarduy is one of the most famous Cuban writers of the twentieth century; 
some of his works deal explicitly with male homosexuality and transvestism.

keywords

Literature Translated 
Latin America Cuba

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $7.50



image filename

0525082379.jpg

image

author pic filename

Sarduy, Severo.jpg

author picture

listing

Sarduy, Severo. Cobra. New York. 1975. Dutton. 1st American Edition. Very Good 
in Dustjacket. 0525082379. Translated from the Spanish by Suzanne Jill Levine. 176
pages. hardcover. Cover: John Clarke. Inventory # 6428. $37.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - As it was for James Joyce, language is the true hero of 
this remarkable novel. A literary tour de force that can be read and enjoyed on many
levels, COBRA is the story of a transvestite named Cobra whose obsession is to 
transform his/her body. She is assisted in her efforts at metamorphoses by the 
Madam and Pup, Cobra’s dwarfish double. They too change shape, as does the text
itself in a brilliant series of scene shifts that range from The Lyrical Theater of the 
Dolls, where Cobra performs, through the violent ceremonies of a motorcycle gang, 
into a sect of Tibetan lamas seeking to revive Tantric Buddhism, finally to ‘the pause
that refreshes’ in modern India. Playful, humorous, wildly imaginative, Cobra, winner
of the Prix Médicis in France, is indeed a literary event.

Severo Sarduy (Camagüey, Cuba; February 25, 1937 – Paris; June 8, 1993) was a
Cuban poet, author, playwright, and critic of Cuban literature and art. Sarduy went to
the equivalent of high school in Camagüey and in 1956 moved to Havana, where he
began a study of medicine. With the triumph of the Cuban revolution he collaborated
with the Diario libre and Lunes de revolución, pro-marxist papers. In 1960 he 
traveled to Paris to study at the Ecole du Louvre. There he was connected to the 
group of intellectuals who produced the magazine Tel Quel, particularly to 
philosopher François Wahl, with whom he was openly involved. Sarduy worked as a
reader for Editions du Seuil and as editor and producer of the Radiodiffusion-
Télévision Française. In 1972 his novel COBRA won him the Medici Prize. He died 
due to complications from AIDS just after finishing his autobiographical work Los 
pájaros de la playa. Along with José Lezama Lima, Virgilio Piñera, and Reinaldo 
Arenas, Sarduy is one of the most famous Cuban writers of the twentieth century; 
some of his works deal explicitly with male homosexuality and transvestism.
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Sarmiento, Domingo Faustino. Facundo: Civilization and Barbarism. Berkeley. 2003.
University Of California Press. 1st American Paperback Edition. Very Good in 
Wrappers. 0520239806. Translated from the Spanish by Kathleen Ross. 
Introduction by Roberto Gonzalez Echevarria. 285 pages. paperback. Cover 
illustration bu Alberto Nicasio. Cover design by Nola Burger. Inventory # 35221. $50

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A classic work of Latin American literature, Domingo 
Sarmiento’s Facundo has become an integral part of the history, politics, and culture
of Latin America since its first publication in 1845. Partially translated into English 
when it was first published, this foundational text appears here for the first time in its
entirety. An educator and writer, Sarmiento was President of Argentina from 1868 to
1874. His Facundo is a study of the Argentine character, a prescription for the 
modernization of Latin America, and a protest against the tyranny of the government
of Juan Manuel de Rosas (1835-1852). The book brings nineteenth-century Latin 
American history to life even as it raises questions still being debated today-
questions regarding the ‘civilized’ city versus the ‘barbaric’ countryside, the 
treatment of indigenous and African populations, and the classically liberal plan of 
modernization. Facundo’s celebrated and frequently anthologized portraits of the 
caudillo Juan Facundo Quiroga and other colorful characters give readers an 
exhilarating sense of Argentine culture in the making. Kathleen Ross’s translation 
renders Sarmiento’s passionate prose into English with all its richness intact, 
allowing the English-language reader the full experience of Facundo’s intensity and
historical reach.

Domingo Faustino Sarmiento (February 15, 1811 – September 11, 1888) was an 
Argentine activist, intellectual, writer, statesman and the seventh President of 
Argentina. His writing spanned a wide range of genres and topics, from journalism to
autobiography, to political philosophy and history. He was a member of a group of 
intellectuals, known as the Generation of 1837, who had a great influence on 
nineteenth-century Argentina.
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Sartre, Jean-Paul. Sartre on the ater. New York. 1976. Pantheon Books. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0394492471. Translated from the 
French by Frank Jellinek. 353 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Terrence Fehr. 
Inventory # 12406. $20

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In this unique collection, Sartre comments on each of his
major works, including such classics as NO EXIT, THE CONDEMNED OF ALTONA,
THE DEVIL AND THE GOOD LORD, and DIRTY HANDS. Drawing upon his 
experiences as playwright, Sartre explores the role of theater in contemporary 
society, comparing his views with those of such great playwrights as Eugene 
Ionesco, Bertolt Brecht, and Samual Beckett. In the process, he reveals how his 
plays and views on the theater form an intimate part of his philosophy and politics.

Jean-Paul Charles Aymard Sartre (21 June 1905 – 15 April 1980) was a French 
existentialist philosopher, playwright, novelist, screenwriter, political activist, 
biographer, and literary critic. He was one of the leading figures in 20th century 
French philosophy, existentialism, and Marxism, and his work continues to influence
fields such as Marxist philosophy, sociology, critical theory and literary studies. 
Sartre was also noted for his long polyamorous relationship with the feminist author
and social theorist Simone de Beauvoir. He was awarded the 1964 Nobel Prize in 
Literature but refused the honour.
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Satz, Mario. Sol. Garden City. 1979. Doubleday. 1st American Edition. Very Good in
Worn Dustjacket. 0385115792. Translated from the Spanish by Helen R. Lane. 432
pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Al Nagy. Inventory # 23034. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In the tradition of his Latin American peers, Márquez, 
Borges, and Fuentes, Mario Satz uses the form of the novel-along with a strong 
lyrical voice-to create a fantasy, a counter-reality, another world to rival the chaotic 
real world of South America. Although SOL is set in many places around the globe, 
its real locale is always the brilliant mind of the author/narrator. The book opens with
a striking dream vision on the heights of Machu Picchu; from there the narrator, 
Mario, unfolds his tale of passion and sacrifice, reconstructing the kaleidoscope of 
his quixotic life. It is the story of the search that an enigmatic, a schizophrenic, 
Peruvian pythoness-figure with whom Mario has fallen in love forces upon him: a 
quest for the meaning of the death of her strange, unbalanced brother who has 
perhaps died at the hands of a secret, mysterious, anti-Jewish Christian sect. In 
SOL, Mario recreates his beloved, Shahar, ultimately reducing his obsessive love for
her to its proper perspective: For all its searing intensity, it is, after all, only one small
heartbeat of the universe.

Mario Satz was born in Buenos Aires in 1944, and was educated there. He has 
spent time in New York, Paris, Jerusalem, and Barcelona, all locations that figure in
SOL. In 1970-74, he lived in Jerusalem and studied Hebrew, history, archaeology, 
and anthropology. He completed SOL in 1973, and it is the first of a trilogy of novels;
the second is to be called Luna and the third Tierra. Helen R. Lane is one of 
America’s foremost translators. She is the translator of THE THREE MARIAS, and 
was awarded the National Book Award in 1974 for her rendition into English of 
Octavio Paz’s ALTERNATING CURRENTS. Her sixty published works in translation
have won her many other prizes and distinctions.
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Satz, Mario. Sol. Garden City. 1979. Doubleday. 1st American Edition. Very Good in
Slightly Worn Dustjacket W/A Small Tear On The Top Front Cover. 0385115792. 
Translated from the Spanish by Helen R. Lane. 432 pages. hardcover. Jacket 
design by Al Nagy. Inventory # 26275. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In the tradition of his Latin American peers, Márquez, 
Borges, and Fuentes, Mario Satz uses the form of the novel-along with a strong 
lyrical voice-to create a fantasy, a counter-reality, another world to rival the chaotic 
real world of South America. Although SOL is set in many places around the globe, 
its real locale is always the brilliant mind of the author/narrator. The book opens with
a striking dream vision on the heights of Machu Picchu; from there the narrator, 
Mario, unfolds his tale of passion and sacrifice, reconstructing the kaleidoscope of 
his quixotic life. It is the story of the search that an enigmatic, a schizophrenic, 
Peruvian pythoness-figure with whom Mario has fallen in love forces upon him: a 
quest for the meaning of the death of her strange, unbalanced brother who has 
perhaps died at the hands of a secret, mysterious, anti-Jewish Christian sect. In 
SOL, Mario recreates his beloved, Shahar, ultimately reducing his obsessive love for
her to its proper perspective: For all its searing intensity, it is, after all, only one small
heartbeat of the universe.

Mario Satz was born in Buenos Aires in 1944, and was educated there. He has 
spent time in New York, Paris, Jerusalem, and Barcelona, all locations that figure in
SOL. In 1970-74, he lived in Jerusalem and studied Hebrew, history, archaeology, 
and anthropology. He completed SOL in 1973, and it is the first of a trilogy of novels;
the second is to be called Luna and the third Tierra. Helen R. Lane is one of 
America’s foremost translators. She is the translator of THE THREE MARIAS, and 
was awarded the National Book Award in 1974 for her rendition into English of 
Octavio Paz’s ALTERNATING CURRENTS. Her sixty published works in translation
have won her many other prizes and distinctions.
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Schmidt, Ane. In the Flesh. Woodstock. 1996. Overlook Press. 1st American Edition.
Very Good in Dustjacket. 0879516550. Translated from the Danish by Anne Born. 
116 pages. hardcover. Jacket photograph by Rudy Hernandez. Jacket design by 
Michael Hornburg.and poet. When In the Flesh was first published in Denmark, the 
author's identity was concealed, giving rise to much speculation in the press. The 
author is currently an editor at a Danish publishing house.
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Schneider, Peter. The German Comedy: Scenes of Life After the Wall. New York. 
1991. Farrar Straus Giroux. 2nd Printing. Very Good in Dustjacket. Remainder Mark.
0374102015. Translated from the German by Philip Boehm & Leigh Hafrey. 211 
pages. hardcover. Inventory # 23061. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This 1991 book of essays explores the situation in 
Germany after the wall came down as well as other subjects, such as Asians in 
Berlin and German attitudes toward dogs. A year after reunification, one of 
Germany's sharpest writers takes a penetrating look at the minor disruptions and 
dramas caused by the fall of the wall. The author argues that the real fear about the
new Germany is not the rise of neo-Nazism, but of a cult of righteousness, with its 
concomitant mistrust of foreigners and especially the threat of the creation of a 
moral vacuum for a nation so intent on forgetting the ghosts that haunt its past.

Peter Schneider (born 21 April 1940 in Lübeck) is a German novelist. His novel 
LENZ, published in 1973, had become a cult text for the Left, capturing the feelings
of those disappointed by the failure of their utopian revolt. Since then, Peter 
Schneider has written novels, short stories and film scripts, that often deal with the 
fate of members of his generation. Other works deal with the situation of Berlin 
before and after German reunification. Schneider is also a major Essayist; having 
moved away from the radicalism of 1968, his work now appears predominantly in 
bourgeois publications. Schneider has frequently held posts as visiting professor or
writer in residence at universities in the United States including Stanford, Harvard 
and Princeton. Since 2001, he has been the Roth Distinguished Writer-in-Residence
at Georgetown University. He lives in Berlin. Peter Schneider is a member of the 
German PEN-Club. He is a recipient of a Villa Massimo scholarship (1979) and the
Förderpreis für Literatur des Kulturkreises of the Bundesverband der Deutschen 
Industrie (1983).
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Schnitzler, Arthur. Desire & Delusion: Three Novellas. Chicago. 2003. Ivan R. Dee.
1st American Edition of This Translation. Very Good in Dustjacket That Has A Small
Tear On The Upper Front Cover. 156663542x. Translated from the German by 
Margaret Schaefer. 264 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Jorge Colombo. 
Inventory # 35654. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘Flight into Darkness,’ ‘Dying,’ and ‘Fräulein Else,’ three 
of Arthur Schnitzler’s greatest novellas, are acknowledged masterpieces of 
psychological realism. In Margret Schaefer’s superb translations, they reveal the 
depths of Schnitzler’s understanding of life as well as the masterful storytelling 
techniques that immerse the reader in the very center of his characters’ thoughts 
and emotions. Each of the novellas creates a world of experience that becomes our
own. In ‘Flight into Darkness’ we free-fall along with the main character, Robert, into
an abyss of paranoid madness. Schnitzler’s lofty aim in ‘Dying,’ a searing portrait of
a young man who believes he is wasting away, and of his lover’s devotion, is to tell 
the truth about the reality of dying. Focusing on just these two characters, Schnitzler
creates a psychological drama filled with both an aching tenderness and a cruel 
animosity. ‘Fräulein Else,’ one of Schnjtzler’s most celebrated works, uses stream of
consciousness brilliantly to explore the interior life of a young woman placed in a 
humiliating position by her family.

Arthur Schnitzler (15 May 1862 – 21 October 1931) was an Austrian author and 
dramatist.
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Schwarz-Bart, Andre. A Woman Named Solitude. New York. 1973. Atheneum. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. Translated from the 
French by Ralph Manheim. 181 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Paul Bacon. 
Inventory # 6471. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Like THE LAST OF THE JUST, which traced the 
continuity of the Jewish experience of martyrdom, A WOMAN NAMED SOLITUDE 
recreates, through fact and myth, a people’s enslavement and humiliation, and the 
survival of their dignity in spite of everything. André Schwarz-Bart begins his novel in
West Africa with the story of Bayangumay, a child learning the ways of her Diola 
culture, The tone changes drastically when the village is ransacked and the 
surviving members, including Bayangumay, are forced aboard a slave ship bound 
for the New World. Bayangumay arrives there to give birth to a mulatto child 
conceived aboard ship. That child is Solitude. Her life of enslavement and diaspora 
in the islands is the story of one of the most beautiful heroines of the black world, 
one of the purest heroines, perhaps, in man’s history. ‘Each word is a drop of sweat,
a bloody tear wrenched from himself. A WOMAN NAMED SOLITUDE is not only a 
beautiful novel, it is the act of love of a man who chooses the camp of the victims 
and who atones for a crime that others have committed.’ - L’Express.

ANDRÉ SCHWARZ-BART (May 28, 1928, Metz, Moselle - September 30, 2006, 
Pointe-à-Pitre, Guadeloupe) was born in Metz to a family of Polish Jews who had 
arrived in France in 1924. By 1941 he was alone in the world, his parents having 
been taken in a Nazi roundup and deported to an extermination camp. Schwarz-Bart
joined the resistance, was arrested in Limoges, escaped, and rejoined the Maquis. 
After the war, he worked as a mechanic, salesman, foundry laborer, miner, and 
librarian, In the library he developed an irresistible hunger for books, Schwarz-Bart 
began to write about 1950 and, in 1959, THE LAST OF THE JUST was published. It
was awarded the Prix Goncourt. He married in 1961 and, in 1967, published Un plat
de porc aux bananes vertes, written in collaboration with his wife, Simone, who was
born in Guadeloupe.

keywords

Literature Translated 
France

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $12.50



image filename

0060390026.jpg

image

author pic filename

Schwarz-Bart, Simone.
jpg

author picture

listing

Schwarz-Bart, Simone. Between Two Worlds. New York. 1981. Harper & Row. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0060390026. Translated from the 
French by Barbara Bray. 270 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration by Deborah Root
Brague. Inventory # 6473. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Simone Schwarz-Bart’s new novel is set in her native 
Guadaloupe. Although that little island is the center of her story, her universe is a 
much larger one: her real subject is slavery and what comes with it. Ti Jean, the 
hero of this mythic tale, is a young black man who will explore his past by returning 
to Africa to find where he came from. In the tiny hamlet of Fond-Zombi a monstrous
beast has blocked out the sunlight, throwing the island into eternal darkness, The 
beast symbolizes the white man, and the eternal suffering of slavery, from which no
black can escape. Like a young Ulysses, Ti Jean sets out on a voyage of discovery:
to find the beast which has determined his fate, to visit the dead, and to explore the
past world of suffering in order to conquer the present one. Simone Schwarz-Bart’s 
tale intertwines the real and the magical, the history of her own people and the 
myths of the island, It shimmers with allusions, with stories that are in the memory of
every black person in all parts of the world, There are resonances of the African past
and even an occasional murmur of tomorrow. Her writing is as subtle as a poem. as
exhilarating as the beat of a drum.

Simone Schwarz-Bart is the author of six novels and a play, which have been 
translated and published in many languages; BETWEEN TWO WORLDS and THE
BRIDGE OF BEYOND have been published in English. André Schwarz-Bart is the 
author of three novels, including Le Dernier des justes (THE LAST OF THE JUST),
which was awarded the 1959 Prix Goncourt and has been translated into twenty 
languages.
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Sciascia, Leonardo. A Man's Blessing (DUSTJACKET ONLY). New York. 1968. 
Harper & Row. Very Good, Slightly Worn Dustjacket. Translated from the Italian by
Adrienne Foulke. DUSTJACKET ONLY. Jacket design by Peter Bramley. Inventory
#  44271. $12

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THIS IS ONLY THE DUSTJACKET
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Sciascia, Leonardo. Mafia Vendetta. New York. 1964. Knopf. 1st American Edition.
Previous Owner's Name Penned in Front,Otherwise Very Good in Slightly Worn 
Dustjacket With A Small Piece Missing From The Bottom Front. Translated from the
Italian by Archibald Colquhoun. Scarce Ttile. 122 pages. hardcover. Jacket design 
by Leigh Taylor. Inventory # 24440. $140

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In the form of a swift-moving detective novel, this book 
presents a well-informed and revealing ‘documentary’ on the secret machinations of
that notorious organization called the Mafia. The novel opens with a routine police 
inquiry into the shooting of an insignificant building contractor. As the investigation 
progresses, it becomes apparent that mysterious and influential forces are at work to
suppress all evidence of the crime and to prevent its just solution. Nonetheless, 
under the direction of an idealistic young police officer the search for the criminals 
continues-a search that leads from the scene of the murder, a small Italian village, to
the foothills of Sicily, and ultimately to the highest government offices in Rome. On 
its publication in Italy, MAFIA VENDETTA provoked a public outcry and caused no 
little embarrassment in government circles, American readers will appreciate the 
vigorous realism and rapid pace of the novel, and readily understand why this 
fictional expose ‘hit home.’

Leonardo Sciascia (January 8, 1921 – November 20, 1989) was born at Racalmuto,
in the province of Agrigento, Sicily. His work as a writer reflects his concern with the
problems, social and economic, which face the people of southern Italy. Sciascia's 
books are rarely characterized by a happy end and by justice for the ordinary man. 
Prime examples of this are Equal Danger, in which the police's best detective is 
drafted to Sicily to investigate a spate of murders of judges. Focusing on the inability
of authorities to handle such investigation into the corruptions, Sciascia's hero is 
finally thwarted. Sciascia wrote of his unique Sicilian experience, linking families with
political parties, the treachery of alliances and allegiances and the calling of favors 
that result in outcomes that are not for the benefit of society, but of those individuals
who are in favor.
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Sciascia, Leonardo. One Way Or Another. New York. 1977. Harper & Row. 1st 
American Edition. Previous Owner’s Small Name & Address Sticker in Front, 
Otherwise Very Good in Worn Dustjacket. 0060138041. Translated from the Italian 
by Adrienne Foulke. Drawings by Kathy Jacobi. 117 pages. hardcover. Jacket 
illustration by Kathy Jacobi. Inventory # 16458. $21

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The famous painter, who felt he had been living for years
in Pirandellian places among Pirandellian characters, was traveling by car (which he
seldom did) when he saw the sign HERMITAGE OF ZAFER 3. A hermitage, three 
kilometers distant. He was curious, and turned in its direction. When he reached the
building he was amazed - it seemed to him to be a hotel rather than a hermitage. 
Don Gaetano, the builder and the priest in charge of the hotel-hermitage was a 
disturbing man – learned, subtle, Machiavellian. But he permitted the painter to stay
on to join the spiritual exercises that were to be attended by some of the most 
important businessmen and government officials in the country. So begins one of 
Leonardo’s Sciascia’s most intricate and impressive novels.

Leonardo Sciascia (January 8, 1921 – November 20, 1989) was an Italian writer, 
novelist, essayist, playwright and politician. Sciascia's books are rarely characterized
by a happy end and by justice for the ordinary man. Prime examples of this are 
Equal Danger, in which the police's best detective is drafted to Sicily to investigate a
spate of murders of judges. Focusing on the inability of authorities to handle such 
investigation into the corruptions, Sciascia's hero is finally thwarted. Sciascia wrote 
of his unique Sicilian experience, linking families with political parties, the treachery
of alliances and allegiances and the calling of favors that result in outcomes that are
not for the benefit of society, but of those individuals who are in favor.
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Scliar, Moacyr. The Centaur in the Garden. New York. 1985. Available Press. 
Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 034531669x. Translated from the 
Portuguese by Margaret A. Neves. 216 pages. paperback. Cover: Donald E. 
Minson. Inventory # 27692. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A fantasy might fade in description. Thus, it doubtless is 
folly to discuss the story of one who describes with increasing color and motion his 
family’s flight from Russia to settle in Brazil at the century’s turn and his own birth in
1935 as a centaur who will be reared as a Jew. The half-horse, half-human child 
grows in favor, despite sibling rivalry from his unhooved brother. In time, through bris
and bar mitzvah, he grows into adulthood, and he experiences more adventures 
than ordinary creatures can enjoy. If, as the Greeks maintained, the centaurs were 
instructors of philosophy, what might we learn from Moacyr Scliar’s remarkable 
creation?

Moacyr Jaime Scliar (March 23, 1937 – February 27, 2011) was a Brazilian writer 
and physician. Most of his writing centers on issues of Jewish identity in the 
Diaspora and particularly on being Jewish in Brazil. Scliar is best known outside 
Brazil for his 1981 novel Max and the Cats (Max e os Felinos), the story of a young
German man who flees Berlin after he comes to the attention of the Nazis for having
had an affair with a married woman. Making his way to Brazil, his ship sinks, and he
finds himself alone in a dinghy with a jaguar who had been travelling in the hold. A 
prolific writer, Scliar published over 100 books in Portuguese, covering various 
literary genres: short stories; novels; young adult fiction; children's books; and 
essays. In 1962, his first book Stories of a Doctor in Training was published, 
although later on he regretted having published it so young. His second book The 
Carnival of the Animals was published in 1968. In a recent autobiographical piece, 
Scliar discusses his membership of the Jewish, medical, Gaucho, and Brazilian 
tribes. His novel The Centaur in the Garden was included among the 100 Greatest
Works of Modern Jewish Literature by The National Yiddish Book Center.
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Scliar, Moacyr. The Enigmatic Eye. New York. 1989. Available Press. 1st American
Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0345359690. Translated from the Portuguese by 
Eloah F. Giacomelli. 100 pages. paperback. Cover: Don Munson. Inventory # 11976.
$20

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Here are the shortest of all of Moacyr Scliar’s short 
stories, over two dozen gems such as ‘Root Canal Treatment,’ ‘Atlas,’ ‘A Brief 
History of Capitalism,’ ‘Peace and War’ ‘Life and Death of a Terrorist,’ and ‘Genesis:
’ Why not sample Scliar now? Open to any story and read it as you stand here in the
book- store. You will have entered the magical country of one of the world’s premier
storytellers. And after you’ve read all of THE ENIGMATIC EYE, you’ll be able to 
read the other collections, THE CARNIVAL OF THE ANIMALS and THE BALLAD 
OF THE FALSE MESSIAH. On publication of THE STRANGE NATION OF RAFAEL
MENDES, Alan Ryan noted Scliar’s unique character, ‘Scliar’s voice is a fresh one,
his artistic roots as firmly fixed in Jewish tradition and mythology as they are in 
Brazil’s literary history. Given the breadth and depth of Brazilian artistic life, it is not
at all surprising that her latest literary invention - original, fascinating, powerful, 
compelling and everything good that can be said about a novel - comes from the son
of Russian-Jewish immigrants:’

Moacyr Jaime Scliar (March 23, 1937 – February 27, 2011) was a Brazilian writer 
and physician. Most of his writing centers on issues of Jewish identity in the 
Diaspora and particularly on being Jewish in Brazil. Scliar is best known outside 
Brazil for his 1981 novel Max and the Cats (Max e os Felinos), the story of a young
German man who flees Berlin after he comes to the attention of the Nazis for having
had an affair with a married woman. Making his way to Brazil, his ship sinks, and he
finds himself alone in a dinghy with a jaguar who had been travelling in the hold. A 
prolific writer, Scliar published over 100 books in Portuguese, covering various 
literary genres: short stories; novels; young adult fiction; children's books; and 
essays. In 1962, his first book Stories of a Doctor in Training was published, 
although later on he regretted having published it so young. His second book The 
Carnival of the Animals was published in 1968.
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Scliar, Moacyr. The Volunteers. New York. 1988. Available Press. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0345357531. Translated from the Portuguese by 
Eloah F. Giacomelli. 151 pages. paperback. Cover: Don Munson. Inventory # 10673.
$15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘I think now it can be told, the story of this voyage. The 
people involved are no longer here; also, what else is there to do in life besides 
telling stories?’ Thus begins Moacyr Scliar’s rollicking tall tale of a collection of 
misfits fighting for their survival, even as they labor furiously toward each other’s 
destruction in the good ship Voluntários. Set Sail. MOACYR SCLIAR, since the first
English language publication of his work in 1984, has become established as one of
South America’s foremost writers and one of the world’s great fantasists. His 
technique, according to The Washington Post, is ‘to integrate the magical and the 
fantastical into the real world.’

Moacyr Jaime Scliar (March 23, 1937 – February 27, 2011) was a Brazilian writer 
and physician. Most of his writing centers on issues of Jewish identity in the 
Diaspora and particularly on being Jewish in Brazil. Scliar is best known outside 
Brazil for his 1981 novel Max and the Cats (Max e os Felinos), the story of a young
German man who flees Berlin after he comes to the attention of the Nazis for having
had an affair with a married woman. Making his way to Brazil, his ship sinks, and he
finds himself alone in a dinghy with a jaguar who had been travelling in the hold. A 
prolific writer, Scliar published over 100 books in Portuguese, covering various 
literary genres: short stories; novels; young adult fiction; children's books; and 
essays. In 1962, his first book Stories of a Doctor in Training was published, 
although later on he regretted having published it so young. His second book The 
Carnival of the Animals was published in 1968. In a recent autobiographical piece, 
Scliar discusses his membership of the Jewish, medical, Gaucho, and Brazilian 
tribes. His novel The Centaur in the Garden was included among the 100 Greatest
Works of Modern Jewish Literature by The National Yiddish Book Center.
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Sebald, W. G. The Rings of Saturn. New York. 1998. New Directions. 1st American
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0811213781. Translated from the German by 
Michael Hulse. 296 pages. hardcover. cover design by Semadar Megged. Inventory
# 33156. $150

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A fictional account of a walking tour through England’s 
East Anglia, author W.G. Sebald’s home for more than 20 years, The Rings of 
Saturn explores Britain’s pastoral and imperial past. Its ten strange and beautiful 
chapters, with their curious archive of photographs, consider dreams and reality. As
the narrator walks, a company of ghosts keeps him company -- Thomas Browne, 
Swinburne, Chateaubriand, Joseph Conrad, Borges -- conductors between the past
and present. The narrator meets lonely eccentrics inhabiting tumble-down mansions,
and hears of the furious coastal battles of two world wars. He tells of far-off China 
and the introduction of the silk industry to Norwich. He walks to the now-forsaken 
harbor where Conrad first set foot on English soil and visits the site of the once-great
city of Dunwich, now sunk in the sea, where schools of herring swim. As the narrator
catalogs the transmigration of whole worlds, the reader is mesmerized by change 
and oblivion, survival and memories.

W. G. SEBALD was born in Wertach im Allgau, Germany, in 1944. He studied 
German language and literature in Freiburg, Switzerland, and Manchester. He 
taught at the University of East Anglia in Norwich, England, for thirty years, 
becoming professor of European literature in 1987, and from 1989 to 1994 he was 
the first director of the British Centre for Literary Translation. His previously 
translated books - THE RINGS OF SATURN, THE EMIGRANTS, VERTIGO, and 
AUSTERLITZ - have won a number of international awards, including the National 
Book Critics Circle Award, the Los Angeles Times Book Award, the Berlin Literature
Prize, and the Literatur Nord Prize. He died in December 2001.
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Sebald, W. G. Vertigo. New York. 2000. New Directions. 1st American Edition. Very
Good.No Dustjacket. 0811214303. Translated from the German by Michael Hulse. 
263 pages. hardcover. Cover by Semadar Megged. Inventory # 35647. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Vertigo is the third novel New Directions has published 
by W.G. Sebald, one of themost enormously acclaimed European writers of our 
time. Vertigo, W.G. Sebald’s first novel, never before translated into English, is 
perhaps his most amazing and certainly his most alarming. Sebald—the 
acknowledged master of memory’s uncanniness—takes the painful pleasures of 
unknowability to new intensities in Vertigo. Here in their first flowering are the 
signature elements of Sebald’s hugely acclaimed novels The Emigrants and The 
Rings of Saturn. An unnamed narrator, beset by nervous ailments, is again our 
guide on a hair-raising journey through the past and across Europe, amid restless 
literary ghosts—Kafka, Stendhal, Casanova. In four dizzying sections, the narrator 
plunges the reader into vertigo, into that ‘swimming of the head,’ as Webster’s 
defines it: in other words, into that state so unsettling, so fascinating, and so 
‘stunning and strange,’ as The New York Times Book Review declared about The 
Emigrants, that it is ‘like a dream you want to last forever.’

W. G. SEBALD was born in Wertach im Allgau, Germany, in 1944. He studied 
German language and literature in Freiburg, Switzerland, and Manchester. He 
taught at the University of East Anglia in Norwich, England, for thirty years, 
becoming professor of European literature in 1987, and from 1989 to 1994 he was 
the first director of the British Centre for Literary Translation. His previously 
translated books - THE RINGS OF SATURN, THE EMIGRANTS, VERTIGO, and 
AUSTERLITZ - have won a number of international awards, including the National 
Book Critics Circle Award, the Los Angeles Times Book Award, the Berlin Literature
Prize, and the Literatur Nord Prize. He died in December 2001.
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Semprun, Jorge. Literature Or Life. New York. 1997. Viking Press. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket With A Few Tears. 0670872881. 
Translated from the French by Linda Coverdale. 310 pages. hardcover. Cover: 
Martin Ogolter. Inventory # 31825. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Jorge Semprun, one of Europe's most eminent voices, 
was twenty years old when arrested for activities in the French Resistance. He was
sent to Buchenwald concentration camp. Literature or Life is a deeply personal 
account not only of Jorge Semprun's time at Buchenwald, but also of the years 
before and after, of his painful attempts to write this book. .created out of obsessions
that returned to him again and again like themes in a nightmarish rhapsody.

Jorge Semprún Maura (10 December 1923 – 7 June 2011) was a Spanish writer 
and politician who lived in France most of his life and wrote primarily in French. 
From 1953 to 1962, during the era of Francisco Franco, Semprún lived clandestinely
in Spain working as an organizer for the exiled Communist Party of Spain, but was 
expelled from the party in 1964. After the death of Franco and change to a 
democratic government, he served as Minister of Culture Minister in Spain's socialist
government from 1988 to 1991. He was a screenwriter for two successive films by 
the Greek director Costa-Gavras, Z (1969) and The Confession (1970), which dealt
with the theme of persecution by governments. For his work on The War Is Over 
(film) (1966) and Z (1969) Semprun was nominated for the Oscar. In 1996, he 
became the first non-French author elected to the Académie Goncourt, which 
awards an annual literary prize.keywords
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Senghor, Leopold Sedar. The Collected Poetry. Charlottesville & London. 1991. 
University Press of Viriginia. 1st American Edition. Some Slight Foxing Along the 
Top Edge, Otherwise Very Good in Dustjacket. 081391275x. Translated from the 
French & With An Introduction by Melvin Dixon. A. James Arnold, General Editor 
Kandioura Drame, Associate Editor. 598 pages. hardcover. Jacket photo courtesy of
Editions du Seuil. Inventory # 43125. $50

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The complete poems of Leopold Sedar Senghor, former
president of the Republic of Senegal and Africa's most famous poet, are offered in 
translation for the first time in this bilingual edition. The book, representing the 
culmination of a lifetime of work, includes ‘Lost Poems,’ a collection of Senghor's 
earliest work. Senghor's poetry contrasts the lushness and wonder of Africa's past 
with the alienation and loss associated with assimilation into European culture. Co-
founder of the negritude literary movement, Senghor is concerned that ways be 
provided for African and European cultures to enrich each other while preserving 
their own cultural identities. His poetry, alive with sensual imagery, reclaims his 
ancestral heritage and celebrates African culture. He writes with an awareness of his
readers, preparing them to receive his culture and its values. With emotional power,
he draws the reader deep into his world. In his Introduction, translator Melvin Dixon
places Senghor's writing in a historical perspective by relating it to his political 
involvement. Dixon also elaborates on the ways in which the poems chronicle 
Senghor's own development as an intellectual, particularly on his struggles with 
issues of self and cultural identity. Dixon's translation preserves the integrity of 
Senghor's work by retaining, in the original, words and expressions unique to 
Senghor's African French, expressions whose meaning would be compromised by 
translation.

Leopold Sedar Senghor was born in 1906 in Joal, a small village of the Sine-Saloum
region on the Atlantic coast, and was educated in France. From 1960 to 1981 he 
was president of the Republic of Senegal, and in 1983 he became the first African 
and the only black intellectual elected to the French Academy.
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Serhane, Abdelhak. Messaouda. Manchester. 1986. Carcanet. 1st British Edition. 
Very Good in Dustjacket. 085635550x. Translated Frim The French by Mark 
Thompson. 155 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 9824. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A boy's unflinching account of growing up in the middle 
Atlas mountains in the 1950's.The book gives a convincing picture of life inside a 
Muslim family.

Abdelhak Serhane (b. 1950) is a Moroccan Berber recorder of the bleakness of life 
in Azrou under French colonialism and after independence. In two outstanding 
novels, Messaouda (1983) and Les Enfants des rues étroites (1986), Serhane 
traces the brutal, illiterate reality of rural life while satirizing its transcription into an 
alien idiom via the Moroccan francophone novel developed for a foreign audience. A
highly intelligent and principled writer, Serhane trained as a psychologist and 
obtained a teaching post at the University of Vemtra.
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Serrano, Marcela. Antigua and My Life Before. New York. 2000. Doubleday. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket.Remainder Mark. 0385498012. 
Translated from the Spanish by Margaret Sayers Peden. 353 pages. hardcover. 
JACKET ILLUSTRATION BY DIEGO RIVERA, 'Women with flowers and vegetables,
1928'. JACKET DESIGN BY AMY C. KING. Inventory # 33782. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Josefa Ferrer, a famous Chilean singer and star, 
awakens one morning to read in the Santiago newspaper that her best friend, 
Violeta, has been involved in a brutal act 0f violence. Overwhelmed with regret and
plagued with guilt for not having foreseen the tragedy, Josefa feels compelled to tell
Violeta’s life story - one marked by lost ideals, disillusionment, and grief - which is 
ultimately Josefa’s story, too. Through the interwoven lives 0f these two women, 
Marcela Serrano explores how the demands 0f a woman s role as mother, wife, 
lover, and friend are frequently at odds with her own dreams and aspirations, and 
how easily the fragile bonds of friendship and family can be strained to the breaking
point. For Josefa and Violeta, it is only in Antigua, under the watchful eyes 0f ‘the 
others’ - a chorus of female ancestral spirits who testify to the women’s defining 
moments of strength and courage-that Josefa and Violeta will discover that even in 
the aftermath of violence and betrayal they have control over their destinies and 
their redemption. Exquisitely crafted and written in beautiful, lyrical prose, Marcela 
Serrano’s unforgettable novel about friendship, forgiveness, and second chances 
speaks to every woman who has experienced the wrenching divide between 
professional ambition and family responsibility, who has been torn between the 
excitement of illicit passion and the security of marriage, who has craved the thrill of
success while yearning for solitude in an often chaotic, invasive world.

MARCELA SERRANO was born in Santiago, Chile, in 1951. In 1994, her first novel
won the Literary Prize in Santiago, and her second book won the Sor Juana Inés de
la Cruz prize, awarded to the best Hispano-American novel written by a woman. She
now teaches at the University of Vicente Perez Rosales in Mexico City.
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Setouchi, Harumi. The End of Summer. Tokyo. 1989. Kodansha. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0870119117. Translated from the Japanese by 
Janine Beichman with help from Alan Brender. 151 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 
12804. $50

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Through this novella - The End of Summer - and short 
story - The Pheasant - we hear the clear voice of a woman freeing herself from the 
chains of conventional Japanese society. From an untrammeled existence as the 
lover of two men, one married, the protagonist of The End of Summer moves toward
a kind of freedom which literally means having nothing left to lose. The 
consequences of living outside the well-trodden paths of life are harsh in Japan, and
it takes a special kind of courage, fatalism even, for Tomoko of The End of Summer
to persist in her headlong search for self-knowledge and peace. The End of Summer
belongs to that genre of Japanese literature called I-novels—intensely introspective
writing concentrating on the inner resonances of mundane experience - Setouchi 
experiments with this form, attempting a montage effect which ultimately results in 
the reader's complete identification the protagonist. The concluding passages of The
End of Summer contain moving intimations of the decision the author made, ten 
years after its publication, to become a Buddhist nun. The Pheasant, also using 
material from Setouchi's life, provides unexpected and shocking background to the 
novella. It is a painful evocation of a mother's anguish, half-buried but never 
forgotten, at being parted from her child. The title refers to the traditional Japanese 
belief that the pheasant is an especially affectionate bird towards its young; its 
piercing cry is said to be the bird's call for its child, and the story's finale draws a 
brutal parallel between the mythic pain of the pheasant and that of a human mother.
These stories present a portrait of a woman determined to cast off the shackles of 
the past - both her own past and the confining traditions of her culture.

Jakucho Setouchi (born May 15, 1922), formerly Harumi Setouchi, is a Buddhist 
nun, writer and activist. Setouchi is noted for her biographical novels written as first-
person narratives.
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Sharouni, Yusuf. Blood Feud. London. 1984. Heinemann. 1st Edition In Arab Writers
Series. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0435906534. Selected & Translated from the 
Arabic by Deny Johnson-Davies. 137 pages. hardcover. Cover illustration by Ibrahim
Salahi. Inventory # 666. $75

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The development of a talent that is distinguished and 
individual is shown in these ten stories, written over a period of thirty-five years. 
While they could only come from an Egyptian writer, their main theme is universal: 
man’s feeling of inadequacy and impotence in the face of the pressures of modern 
living. Highly skilled at analyzing characters, Sharouni’s stories are nevertheless 
primarily about situations and states of being. In ‘The Crush of Life’, for instance, he
deals, through the main character’s excessive corpulence, with the psychological 
difficulties that beset the inhabitants of a capital such as Cairo where too many 
people are occupying too little space. In Sharouni’s stories the presence of Freud 
and Kafka are never far below the surface.

Yusuf Sharouni was born in 1924 in Upper Egypt. He studied philosophy and 
psychology at Cairo University and worked for several years in the Sudan as a 
teacher. More recently he has held a senior post at the Supreme Council for the 
Arts, Literature and Social Sciences in Cairo. Although his output has not been 
large, he quickly made a reputation as one of the Arab world's leading short story 
writers.
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Shen Fu. Six Records of a Floating Life. New York. 1988. Penguin Books. Reprinted
Penguin Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0140444297. 
Translated from the Chinese & With An Introduction and Notes by Leonard Pratt & 
Chiang Su-Hui. 171 pages. paperback. The cover shows a portrait of a lady by Leng
Mei from an eighteenth-century scroll in the British Museum. Inventory # 29257. $6.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - SIX RECORDS OF A FLOATING LIFE is the most 
informative document of China’s Ch’ing Dynasty in existence; it is also a love story 
which has delighted Chinese readers for over a century. Shen Fu’s reflections on his
life as a magistrate’s secretary, a loving husband, a painter and an unsuccessful 
tradesman were written in 1809 and have been a Chinese favourite ever since. 
Many themes explored in the memoirs give today’s reader new insights into Chinese
society: the powerful role of the courtesan, the unrecognized status of the 
government clerk, the arrogance of the untrained officials and the formal and often 
strained family relationships and arranged marriages. Shen Fu himself had a difficult
life and was ill-equipped to cope with it. Many of the problems he encountered have
their parallels in contemporary society and, as the translators point out in their 
Introduction, ‘Shen Fu has left us a lively portrait of his era that in places strikes 
chords remarkably resonant with our own.’

Shen Fu (1763–1825?), was a Chinese writer of the Qing Dynasty, best known for 
the novel Six Records of a Floating Life. Shen Fu was born in Changzhou (in 
Suzhou, Jiangsu province) in 1763. He was known as a great writer and wrote one 
of the best known descriptions of everyday life during the Qing Dynasty, Six Records
of a Floating Life. In this text, which was completed in 1807, Shen Fu describes the
gentle personality of his wife, Chen Yun, and his love for her. He also chronicles the
rejection of Chen Yun by his parents and her untimely death. Shen Fu was a 
government clerk, a 'yamen' private secretary. An English translation of Six Records
of a Floating Life is available as a Penguin paperback. It is considered a great 
classic of Chinese literature. A more recent translation, also easily available, is 
Graham Sanders translation as Six Records of a Life Adrift.
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Shonagon, Sei. The Pillow Book of Sei Shonagon: A Companion Volume. London. 
1967. Oxford University Press. 1st of This Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 
Translated from the Japanese and edited by Ivan Morris. 326 pages. hardcover. The
calligraphy reproduced on the jacket is from the Pillow Book Scroll (see section 100
of the translation). Inventory # 43222. $60

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The Pillow Book is one of the greatest works of 
Japanese literature, comparable in importance with its contemporary, The Tale of 
Genji—also written by a woman. Sei Shonagon, the author of The Pillow Book, was
a Court lady born almost exactly one thousand years ago, at the very height of the 
Heian culture. This fascinating, and in many ways unique, civilization is the subject 
of Ivan Morris's earlier work, The World of the Shining Prince: Court Life in Ancient 
Japan (Oxford University Press and Knopf, 1964), which therefore serves as a 
general introduction to the present translation. The Pillow Book is the first example 
of a typically Japanese form of writing which includes some of the country's most 
valued literature. It is a collection of anecdotes, character sketches, lists of things 
the author liked or loathed, lists of places that interested her, diary entries, 
descriptions of nature, religious ceremonies, conversations, pilgrimages, poetry 
exchanges—indeed almost everything that made up daily life for the upper classes 
in Japan during the Heian period, originally jotted down in a notebook kept at the 
author's bedside or in the drawer of her wooden pillow. It is by far our most detailed
source of factual material on the life of the time; it is also a work of great literary 
beauty, full of lively insights, humour, and subtle impressions of the world in which 
Sei Shonagon lived. Ivan Morris's is the first complete English version of this extra,'
ordinary classic. Volume I contains his Introduction and the translation, together with
a full reproduction of the drawings in the twelfth-century Pillow Book Scroll, hitherto
unpublished outside Japan. In this volume he gives explanatory notes, an Index’ 
Glossary, genealogical tables, drawings of articles mentioned, maps, and other aids
to a full understanding of the text.

Sei Shōnagon (lesser councilor of state Sei), (c. 966–1017/1025) was a Japanese 
author and a court lady who served the Empress Teishi (Sadako) around the year 
1000 during the middle Heian period. She is best known as the author of The Pillow
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Sigurdsson, Olafur Johann. The Stars of Constantinople. Baton Rogue. 1992. 
Louisiana State University Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 
0807117781. Translated from the Icelandic by Alan Boucher. 224 pages. hardcover.
Jacket illustration - ‘Vetrarskogur’ (Winter forest) by Jon Reykdal, 1990. Inventory #
9965. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The twelve stories collected here in THE STARS OF 
CONSTANTINOPLE, the first comprehensive sampling of Sigurdsson's writing 
available in English, were published in Iceland over a period of some thirty-five years
and provide an excellent introduction to his fiction. They embrace a range of 
emotions and experiences, from the innocence of childhood in the isolation of the 
countryside, to the loneliness of life in a growing town, to the frustrations of old age. 
In ‘The Changing Earth,’ the effects of the revolving seasons on the Icelandic 
countryside form a backdrop to the coming-of-age of a farm youth who experiences 
first disillusionment and then a new sense of freedom as he matures and begins to 
appreciate the nature of love. ‘Pastor Bodvar's Letter,’ offers an ironic portrait of an 
aging, largely content man who, as he nears the end of his days, must come to 
terms with his life's disappointments. Many of the stories, particularly those told from
the point of view of children, have the quality of fables. In the title story a boy is 
seduced by the boundless possibilities of a more exotic world represented by the 
trinkets proffered by a pair of wayfarers. In another, a child, inspired by an itinerant 
carpenter who has come to work at his family’s farm, dreams of building a pyramid.
Other stories are concerned with the fragility of human connections in an ever more 
impersonal society. In ‘The Hand’ a solitary man and an old woman, lodgers in the 
same house, forge a tentative yet important bond. In ‘The Blind Boy’ a composer, 
unable to complete his commissions, nonetheless is able to create beautiful music 
that soothes a sightless child.

OLAFUR JOHANN SIGIJRDSSON (September 26, 1918 - July 30, 1988, Reykjavik,
Iceland) was born on Iceland’s Alftanes Peninsula and raised on a small farm not far
from Thingvellir. Apart from brief stays in Copenhagen and New York, he spent most
of his adult life in Reykjavik, where he worked at a variety of jobs until he became 
established as a writer.
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Silone, Ignazio. Bread and Wine. New York. 1963. Signet/New American Library. 
15th Printing. Very Good in Wrappers. Afterword by Marc Slonim. Newly Translated
from the Italian by Harvey Fergusson II. 287 pages. paperback. CQ429. Inventory #
29942. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Set and written in Fascist Italy, this book exposes that 
regime's use of brute force for the body and lies for the mind. Through the story of 
the once-exiled Pietro Spina, Italy comes alive with priests and peasants, students 
and revolutionaries, all on the brink of war.

gnazio Silone (1 May 1900 – 22 August 1978) was the pseudonym of Secondino 
Tranquilli, an Italian author and politician. He was born in the town of Pescina in the
Abruzzo region and lost many family members, including his mother, in the 1915 
Avezzano earthquake. Silone joined the Young Socialists group of the Italian 
Socialist Party (PSI), rising to be their leader. He was a founding member of the 
breakaway Communist Party of Italy (PCd'I) in 1921, and became one of its covert 
leaders during the Fascist regime. Ignazio's brother Romolo Tranquilli was arrested 
in 1928 for being a member of the PCI, and he died in prison in 1931 as a result of 
the severe beatings he received. Silone left Italy in 1927 on a mission to the Soviet
Union, and settled in Switzerland in 1930. While there, he declared his opposition to
Joseph Stalin, and the leadership of Comintern; consequently, he was expelled from
the PCI. Silone's first novel, Fontamara, was published in in an English edition by 
Penguin Books in September 1934. Italian historians Dario Biocca and Mauro Canali
found documents which, they claimed, 'proved' that Silone acted as an informant for
the Fascist police from 1919 until 1930. In spite of bitter controversy in the Italian 
press, Biocca's and Canali's work proved to be substantiated. A 2005 biography by
Biocca also includes documents showing Silone's involvement with the American 
intelligence (the OSS) during and after the World War, ultimately suggesting that 
Silone's political stands (as well as extensive literary work) should be reconsidered 
in light of a more complex personality and political engagements.
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Silone, Ignazio. Bread and Wine. New York. 1937. Harper & Brothers. 1st American
Edition. Some Foxing On The Top Edge,Otherwise Good.No Dustjacket. Translated
from the Italian by Gwenda David & Eric Mosbacher. 319 pages. hardcover. 
Inventory # 3808. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Set and written in Fascist Italy, this book exposes that 
regime's use of brute force for the body and lies for the mind. Through the story of 
the once-exiled Pietro Spina, Italy comes alive with priests and peasants, students 
and revolutionaries, all on the brink of war.

gnazio Silone (1 May 1900 – 22 August 1978) was the pseudonym of Secondino 
Tranquilli, an Italian author and politician. He was born in the town of Pescina in the
Abruzzo region and lost many family members, including his mother, in the 1915 
Avezzano earthquake. Silone joined the Young Socialists group of the Italian 
Socialist Party (PSI), rising to be their leader. He was a founding member of the 
breakaway Communist Party of Italy (PCd'I) in 1921, and became one of its covert 
leaders during the Fascist regime. Ignazio's brother Romolo Tranquilli was arrested 
in 1928 for being a member of the PCI, and he died in prison in 1931 as a result of 
the severe beatings he received. Silone left Italy in 1927 on a mission to the Soviet
Union, and settled in Switzerland in 1930. While there, he declared his opposition to
Joseph Stalin, and the leadership of Comintern; consequently, he was expelled from
the PCI. Silone's first novel, Fontamara, was published in in an English edition by 
Penguin Books in September 1934. Italian historians Dario Biocca and Mauro Canali
found documents which, they claimed, 'proved' that Silone acted as an informant for
the Fascist police from 1919 until 1930. In spite of bitter controversy in the Italian 
press, Biocca's and Canali's work proved to be substantiated. A 2005 biography by
Biocca also includes documents showing Silone's involvement with the American 
intelligence (the OSS) during and after the World War, ultimately suggesting that 
Silone's political stands (as well as extensive literary work) should be reconsidered 
in light of a more complex personality and political engagements.
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Silone, Ignazio. Bread and Wine. New York. 1963. Signet/New American Library. 1st
Signet Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. Newly Translated From
The Italian By Harvey Fergusson II. A Note On The Revision By Ignazio Silone.
Afterword By Marc Slonim. 287 pages. paperback. CT186. Cover: Milton Glaser. 
Inventory # 31221. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Italy, 1938: a land deadened by dictatorship and 
deafened by propaganda for approaching war. This is the homeland to which Pietro
Spina returns after fifteen years of exile. He is a revolutionary disguised as a priest,
and he is on a mission for his people and for truth. His journey takes him from the 
pavements of Rome to the lovingly tended earth of the impoverished countryside, 
where he rediscovers a way of life attuned to the eternal rhythms of planting and 
harvesting, the enduring pulsebeat of birth and death. Slogans and political dogma 
fade beside the blossoming of a vision in which flesh and spirit are as inseparably 
joined as the bread and wine that give this masterpiece its title and its theme. Bread
and Wine, now revised by the author to bring to sharp focus its lasting truths, is at 
once a panoramic portrait of Italian society and a moving moral lesson for our times.
'. the best [novel] Silone has ever written and the most representative of European 
fiction between the two world wars.' - - - Marc Slonim. 'This novel reveals Silone's 
true stature as one of the most truly contemporary and significant writers of our 
time.' - Philip Rahv.

Secondino Tranquilli (1 May 1900 – 22 August 1978), known by the pseudonym 
Ignazio Silone, was an Italian political leader, novelist, and short-story writer, world-
famous during World War II for his powerful anti-Fascist novels. He was nominated 
for the Nobel prize for literature ten times.
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Simon, Claude. The Invitation. Elmwood Park. 1991. Dalkey Archive Press. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0916583791. Afterword by Lois 
Oppenheim. Translated from the French by Jim Cross. 77 pages. hardcover. 
Inventory # 31824. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This 1987 novel by Nobel Prize-winner Claude Simon is
a sardonic look at glasnost Russia, where recent reforms and improvements carry 
all the conviction of rouge on a corpse. The narrator is one of fifteen international 
guests who have been invited on a goodwill tour of the 'new' Soviet Union. Whisked
from one staged event to another, from Moscow to Central Asia, enduring hours of 
rigid Soviet 'hospitality,' the guests react with varying degrees of stupefaction and 
disgust to a society whose recent renovations ill disguise a bloody and repressive 
past. The Invitation is a reminder that although the Cold War may be over, the past 
cannot and should not be forgotten; the Soviets have a new game to play-diplomacy
rather than military force-but Simon voices skepticism in our current era of pro-
Soviet sentiment. The chief attraction of The Invitation is Simon's celebrated style: 
long, convoluted sentences register the narrator's impressions, sometimes dragging
with fatigue, but always sharpened with sensuous details and spiked with mordant 
satire. No one is named, but the reader will see through their identities as easily as 
the narrator sees through the sham of perestroika. This compact masterpiece of 
political satire concludes with an afterword by Lois Oppenheim, a noted authority on
Simon's work.

Claude Simon (10 October 1913 – 6 July 2005) was a French novelist born in 
Tananarive (now Antananarivo), Madagascar. Captured by the Nazis while fighting 
in World War II, he escaped to join the French Resistance. He completed his first 
novel during the war. His works, mixing narration and stream of consciousness in 
densely constructed prose, are representative of the nouveau roman (‘new novel’), 
or French antinovel, that emerged in the 1950s. Perhaps most important is the cycle
comprising The Grass (1958), The Flanders Road (1960), The Palace (1962), and 
History (1967), with its recurring characters and events. His other novels include The
Wind (1957), Triptych (1973), The Acacia (1989), and The Trolley (2001). He 
received the Nobel Prize for Literature in 1985.
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Simon, Claude. The World About Us. Princeton. 1983. Ontario Review Press. 1st 
American Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0865380341. Translated from
the French by Daniel Weissbort. Introduction by Mark W. Andrews. 123 pages. 
paperback. Cover: J.C. Oates/R.J. Smith. Inventory # 32461. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A loosely related series of scenes from the past and the
present are combined in a fictional collage.

Claude Simon (10 October 1913 – 6 July 2005) was a French novelist born in 
Tananarive (now Antananarivo), Madagascar. Captured by the Nazis while fighting 
in World War II, he escaped to join the French Resistance. He completed his first 
novel during the war. His works, mixing narration and stream of consciousness in 
densely constructed prose, are representative of the nouveau roman (‘new novel’), 
or French antinovel, that emerged in the 1950s. Perhaps most important is the cycle
comprising The Grass (1958), The Flanders Road (1960), The Palace (1962), and 
History (1967), with its recurring characters and events. His other novels include The
Wind (1957), Triptych (1973), The Acacia (1989), and The Trolley (2001). He 
received the Nobel Prize for Literature in 1985.
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Simon, Claude. Triptych. New York. 1976. Viking Press. 1st American Edition. Very
Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket With A Small Tear At The Bottom Back. 
0670731366. Translated from the French by Helen R. Lane. 171 pages. hardcover.
Cover: Roy Kuhlman. Inventory # 3266. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - TRIPTYCH is Claude Simon's twelfth work of fiction and 
the eighth to appear in English. Part of Simon’s approach to writing has been to 
‘break up’ the novel’s form, much as painters have been doing in their medium for a
century or more. Taking this basic structure and adapting it to his own needs, Simon
has taken three separate subjects - a failed marriage, the accidental drowning of a 
child, and an incident at a summer resort - and through his artistry and lyrical 
abilities turned them into a unified work of fiction. Near the end of TRIPTYCH, a ‘red-
faced man puts the last piece of a jigsaw puzzle into place (the resulting bucolic 
picture closely resembles the setting of much of the novel we have just read). ‘He 
sits there motionless for a few seconds, then his right hand sweeps back and forth 
across the surface of the table, breaking up the puzzle and scattering the little 
pieces all about. Their meandering edges have been deliberately cut in such a way 
that none of them, viewed individually, shows the entire image of a person, an 
animal, or even a face.’ In a very basic sense, TRIPTYCH is a puzzle, in which none
of the ‘pieces’ with meandering edges, taken by itself, may seem to make much 
sense. But taken together they make as much sense as does any ‘linear’ novel - and
often Simon’s effect can be far more powerful and stimulating than that obtained by
more familiar methods.

Claude Simon (10 October 1913 – 6 July 2005) was a French novelist born in 
Tananarive (now Antananarivo), Madagascar. He completed his first novel during 
the war. His works, mixing narration and stream of consciousness in densely 
constructed prose, are representative of the nouveau roman (‘new novel’), or French
antinovel, that emerged in the 1950s. Perhaps most important is the cycle 
comprising The Grass (1958), The Flanders Road (1960), The Palace (1962), and 
History (1967), with its recurring characters and events. His other novels include The
Wind (1957), Triptych (1973), The Acacia (1989), and The Trolley (2001). He 
received the Nobel Prize for Literature in 1985.
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Singer, Isaac Bashevis. Enemies: A Love Story. New York. 1972. Farrar Straus 
Giroux. 1st Printing. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0374148309. 280 pages. hardcover. 
Inventory # 459. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A survivor of the Holocaust, Herman Broder has fled to 
post-war New York and into tense guilt-ridden affairs with three women - Yadwiga, 
who had hidden him from the Nazis, his mistress Masha and his wife Tamara, whom
he believed had been shot in Poland. Winner of the Nobel Prize for Literature.

Isaac Bashevis Singer (November 21, 1902 – July 24, 1991) was a Polish-born 
Jewish-American author. The Polish form of his birth name was Izaak Zynger and he
used his mother's first name in an initial pseudonym, Izaak Baszewis, which he later
expanded to the form under which he is now known. He was a leading figure in the
Yiddish literary movement, writing and publishing only in Yiddish, and was awarded 
the Nobel Prize in Literature in 1978. He also was awarded two U.S. National Book
Awards, one in Children's Literature for his memoir A Day Of Pleasure: Stories of a
Boy Growing Up in Warsaw (1970) and one in Fiction for his collection, A Crown of 
Feathers and Other Stories (1974).
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Singer, Isaac Bashevis. Old Love. New York. 1979. Farrar Straus Giroux. 1st 
Printing. Very Good in Tape-Repaired Dustjacket. 0374225818. 273 pages. 
hardcover. Inventory # 6646. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The eighth collection of short stories from this Nobel 
Laureate. ‘In this collection of short stories Singer writes of the love behaviour of the
old and middle-aged - that terrain of renewed innocence and bashful bluster. Most of
his characters are from Poland, resettled in Israel or America, accommodating the 
scars of their pasts. They have learned that the limitless threshold of human 
endurance is almost offensive, so offensive that it becomes ridiculous. They laugh 
because they have to, with a laughter that is the alternative to a coiled scream. It is 
the humour of survival that Singer conjures with in these stories.’ - Bernice Rubens,
New Statesman.

Isaac Bashevis Singer (November 21, 1902 – July 24, 1991) was a Polish-born 
Jewish-American author. The Polish form of his birth name was Izaak Zynger and he
used his mother's first name in an initial pseudonym, Izaak Baszewis, which he later
expanded to the form under which he is now known. He was a leading figure in the
Yiddish literary movement, writing and publishing only in Yiddish, and was awarded 
the Nobel Prize in Literature in 1978. He also was awarded two U.S. National Book
Awards, one in Children's Literature for his memoir A Day Of Pleasure: Stories of a
Boy Growing Up in Warsaw (1970) and one in Fiction for his collection, A Crown of 
Feathers and Other Stories (1974).
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Singer, Isaac Bashevis. The King of the Fields. New York. 1988. Farrar Straus 
Giroux. 1st Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0374181284. 244 pages. hardcover. 
Inventory # 11333. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A fictional exploration of primitive history, Singer's novel
portrays an age of superstition and violence in a country emerging from the 
darkness of savagery. Part parable of modern civilization, part fascinating historical
novel, it reaffrims the author's reputation as a master storyteller.

Isaac Bashevis Singer (November 21, 1902 – July 24, 1991) was a Polish-born 
Jewish-American author. The Polish form of his birth name was Izaak Zynger and he
used his mother's first name in an initial pseudonym, Izaak Baszewis, which he later
expanded to the form under which he is now known. He was a leading figure in the
Yiddish literary movement, writing and publishing only in Yiddish, and was awarded 
the Nobel Prize in Literature in 1978. He also was awarded two U.S. National Book
Awards, one in Children's Literature for his memoir A Day Of Pleasure: Stories of a
Boy Growing Up in Warsaw (1970) and one in Fiction for his collection, A Crown of 
Feathers and Other Stories (1974).
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Skarmeta, Antonio. The Insurrection. Hanover. 1983. Ediciones Del Norte. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. Translated from the Spanish by Paula 
Sharp. 248 pages. paperback. Cover by Mark Spencer. Photograph by Ingeborg 
Lommatzsch. Inventory # 7529. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In THE INSURRECTION, his latest novel, he depicts the
Nicaraguan revolution from the vantage point of a small town. With humor and 
power, he unfolds the lives of guerrilleros, students, government soldiers, priests, 
and workers, leading them to an apocalypse of fire and liberation. The letters of 
Leonel from the front, the doubts of Agustin in jail, the resigned and humorously 
cynical figure of the Captain of the local guard who knows he is defeated, the 
abduction of Vicky, the attack on the church, and the final burst of flames that 
engulfs the town of Leon, allow the reader to experience the dramatic life of a people
in a moment of emergency and great importance for the contemporary history of the
Americas. Skarmeta’s characters are not heroes, but rather, are plain people who 
surpass themselves in a moment of historic challenge. From this novel the author 
composed a filmscript which became a Peter Lilienthal movie titled Der Aufstand; 
the movie was awarded the Bundesfilmpreis of 1980.

Antonio Skármeta (born Esteban Antonio Skármeta Vranicic on November 7, 1940) 
is a Chilean writer descending from Croatian immigrants from the Adriatic island of 
Brač, Dalmatia. He was awarded Chile's National Literature Prize in 2014. His 1985
novel and film Ardiente paciencia ('Ardent Patience') inspired the 1994 Academy 
Award-winning movie, Il Postino (The Postman). His fiction has since received 
dozens of awards and has been translated into nearly thirty languages worldwide.In
1989, after the end of Pinochet’s military dictatorship, the writer returned to Chile in
order 'to create political space for freedom'. He hosted a television program on 
literature and the arts, which regularly attracted over a million viewers. From 2000 to
2003 he served as the Chilean ambassador in Germany. He teaches classes at 
Colorado College both in Santiago, and Colorado Springs.

keywords

Literature Translated 
Chile Latin America

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $12.50



image filename

0394546814.jpg

image

author pic filename

Skvorecky, Josef.jpg

author picture

listing

Skvorecky, Josef. Dvorak in Love. New York. 1987. Knopf. 1st American Edition. 
Very Good in Dustjacket. 0394546814. Translated from the Czech by Paul Wilson. 
325 pages. hardcover. Cover: Fred Marcellino. Inventory # 33796. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In 1892, at the height of his prodigious powers, Antonin
Dvorak was persuaded to leave his native Bohemia to come to New York to be 
Director of the National Conservatory of Music. From this biographical footnote, 
Josef Skvorecky has fashioned a splendid tale: the story of Dvorak’s utterly requited
love affair with America, the anthem of which is his famous Symphony No. s in E 
Minor, ‘From the New World.’ Skvorecky gives us an affectionate portrait of a 
devout, guileless, greatly modest man (known to his students in New York as ‘Old 
Borax’ because they could not cope with his Slavic name), and a wonderfully 
imagined picture of a little-known period in American musical history, when black 
composers, musicians, and singers enjoyed a sovereignty they could find nowhere 
else in American life, and when America (owing in part to Dvorak’s influence) first 
turned to its own cultural roots for musical inspiration.

Josef Škvorecký (September 27, 1924 – January 3, 2012) was a Czech-Canadian 
writer and publisher who spent much of his life in Canada. SKVORECKY was born 
in Bohemia, emigrated to Canada in 1968, and was for many years a professor of 
English at Erindale College, University of Toronto. He and his wife, the novelist 
Zdena Salivarova, ran a Czech-language publishing house, Sixty-Eight Publishers, 
in Toronto, and were long-time supporters of Czech dissident writers before the fall 
of communism in that country. Skvorecky’s novels include THE COWARDS, MISS 
SILVER’S PAST, THE BASS SAXOPHONE, THE ENGINEER OF HUMAN SOULS,
and DVORAK IN LOVE. He was the winner of the 1980 Neustadt International Prize
for Literature and the 1984 Governor General’s Award for fiction in Canada. 
Škvorecký's fiction deals with several themes: the horrors of totalitarianism and 
repression, the expatriate experience, and the miracle of jazz.
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Skvorecky, Josef. Miss Silver's Past. New York. 1974. Grove Press. 1st American 
Edition. Very Small Moisture Mark On Front Free Endpaper,Otherwise Very Good in
Dustjacket. 0394492935. Foreword by Graham Greene. Translated from the Czech
by Peter Kussi. 297 pages. hardcover. GP-723. Cover design by Kenneth R. 
Deardoff. Inventory # 34208. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In this novel, Josef Skvorecky tells a spellbinding story of
moral corruption and political cynicism in the guise of a love story that turns into a 
murder mystery. Karel Leden falls in love with Lenka, a beautiful girl with shiny black
hair, the minute he sees her on the beach clad in a scanty bikini. But Lenka rebuffs
Karel’s advances, preferring instead the company of Karel’s boss, a balding, middle-
aged Communist party official. after a nocturnal boat ride with Lenka his body is 
washed ashore. The police call it a tragic accident. Who is Lenka? A girl with a 
mysterious past, a beautiful tramp who teases her lovers? Karel can’t make her out,
In anguish he begins to drink, in desperation he plays detective. What he discovers 
is part of the gruesome history of our time. And what had begun as a story of love’s 
labors lost suddenly turns into a political whodunit in which the victim, instead of the
murderer, is the criminal. But beyond being a diverting thriller, this novel also offers
a remarkable account of life among the privileged few in a Communist society, the 
first book to give us a glimpse of the underworld of intellectual pimp and literary 
prostitute that rules the cultural establishment, a truly authentic picture of the 
corrosion of the spirit that besets the party hacks and party-line writers, of hypocrisy
rewarded and idealism betrayed. Skvorecky sets his story against the background of
a State run publishing company, and he provides an astonishing tour of the literary
machine of a Communist state.

Josef Škvorecký (September 27, 1924 – January 3, 2012) was a Czech-Canadian 
writer and publisher who spent much of his life in Canada. SKVORECKY was born 
in Bohemia, emigrated to Canada in 1968, and was for many years a professor of 
English at Erindale College, University of Toronto.
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Skvorecky, Josef. Sins For Father Knox. New York. 1989. Norton. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0393025128. Translated from the Czech by Kaca
Polackova Henley. 268 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Linda Kosarin. Inventory
# 11482. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Readers of THE MOURNFUL DEMEANOUR OF 
LIEUTENANT BORUVKA will welcome the second book in the Boruvka series, 
although the lieutenant appears in only two of the ten stories (the first and last). The
heroine in this volume is a nightclub singer called Eve Adam, a garrulous meddler in
other people’s affairs, Under contract from the State Concert Agency, she sings in 
various cities around the world. As Eve Adam travels and a crime occurs, each story
violates one of the rules of the Detective Story Decalogue by Father Ronald A. 
Knox, probably the best-known set of rules for writing detective fiction. And so the 
task for the reader is two-fold: to decide which rule has been broken and to identify 
the murderer—in Prague, in Stockholm, in Rimini, in Berkeley, and in all the other 
cities. This book, newly translated, has never before appeared in English. Two more
Boruvka books, of quite a different nature but equally remarkable, will follow.

Josef Škvorecký (September 27, 1924 – January 3, 2012) was a Czech-Canadian 
writer and publisher who spent much of his life in Canada. SKVORECKY was born 
in Bohemia, emigrated to Canada in 1968, and was for many years a professor of 
English at Erindale College, University of Toronto. He and his wife, the novelist 
Zdena Salivarova, ran a Czech-language publishing house, Sixty-Eight Publishers, 
in Toronto, and were long-time supporters of Czech dissident writers before the fall 
of communism in that country. Skvorecky’s novels include THE COWARDS, MISS 
SILVER’S PAST, THE BASS SAXOPHONE, THE ENGINEER OF HUMAN SOULS,
and DVORAK IN LOVE. He was the winner of the 1980 Neustadt International Prize
for Literature and the 1984 Governor General’s Award for fiction in Canada. 
Škvorecký's fiction deals with several themes: the horrors of totalitarianism and 
repression, the expatriate experience, and the miracle of jazz.
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Skvorecky, Josef. Talkin' Moscow Blues. New York. 1990. Ecco Press. 1st American
Edition. Very Good in Wrappers With A Crease On On The Rear Cover. 
0880012315. Paperback Original. 367 pages. paperback. Cover: David Montle. 
Inventory # 32695. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - TALKIN’ MOSCOW BLUES is the first-ever collection of
Skvorecky’s essays, reviews, and interviews. Here are deeply personal stories about
the friends and events that have shaped his beliefs and his writing: thoughtful 
examinations of the nature of art, politics, and freedom; reviews of writers such as 
Faulkner and Kafka, and filmmakers Jiri Menzel and Francis Coppola. And sprinkled
throughout are Skvorecky’s lively commentaries on the foibles of both East and 
West. Skvorecky has lived under the spectrum of political regimes – from the rightist
oppression of the Nazis to the leftist oppression of the Soviets – and he has resisted
the influence of both sides. As a amateur musician in Czechoslovakia he slipped 
‘verboten’ lyrics past the Nazi censor and played ‘degenerate’ jazz with a lookout at 
the door; as a lifelong film devotee and friend of top filmmakers he saw scripts 
written and rewritten to match the ebb and flow of party politics; as a writer he had 
his first major work, THE COWARDS, banned and confiscated by the authorities. As
a Czech he is exiled for life, but as a Canadian he has found freedom to express his
thoughts and opinions, both in fiction and non-fiction.

Josef Škvorecký (September 27, 1924 – January 3, 2012) was a Czech-Canadian 
writer and publisher who spent much of his life in Canada. SKVORECKY was born 
in Bohemia, emigrated to Canada in 1968, and was for many years a professor of 
English at Erindale College, University of Toronto. He and his wife, the novelist 
Zdena Salivarova, ran a Czech-language publishing house, Sixty-Eight Publishers, 
in Toronto, and were long-time supporters of Czech dissident writers before the fall 
of communism in that country. Skvorecky’s novels include THE COWARDS, MISS 
SILVER’S PAST, THE BASS SAXOPHONE, THE ENGINEER OF HUMAN SOULS,
and DVORAK IN LOVE. He was the winner of the 1980 Neustadt International Prize
for Literature and the 1984 Governor General’s Award for fiction in Canada. 
Škvorecký's fiction deals with several themes: the horrors of totalitarianism and 
repression, the expatriate experience, and the miracle of jazz.
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Skvorecky, Josef. The Bass Saxophone. New York. 1979. Knopf. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0394502671. Translated from the Czech by Kaca
Polackova-Henley. 212 pages. hardcover. Front-of-jacket illustration by G. Freschet.
Inventory # 26884. $20

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The two haunting, poetic novellas that comprise THE 
BASS SAXOPHONE brilliantly evoke the comedy and sadness of life under the Nazi
and Soviet dictatorships. They are prefaced by a remarkable memoir of Skvorecky's
jazz-obsessed youth. Jazz is a symbol of freedom in both these novellas. In 
EMOKE, which is set in the shadow of the Communist regime, jazz becomes the 
means by which a jaded young man plots the seduction of a mysterious girl 
enmeshed in superstition and the occult. Spurned, but fascinated, he is drawn into 
her tortured existence until catapulted into the final bitter comedy. In THE BASS 
SAXOPHONE a young Czechoslovakian student living under the rule of the Nazis is
lured by his love of jazz - the ‘forbidden music’ - into secretly and dangerously 
playing in a German band, with bizarre and unexpected results. Written with the 
lyrical intensity of a great jazz performance, these two extraordinary novellas are 
among Skvorecky's finest works.

Josef Škvorecký (September 27, 1924 – January 3, 2012) was a Czech-Canadian 
writer and publisher who spent much of his life in Canada. SKVORECKY was born 
in Bohemia, emigrated to Canada in 1968, and was for many years a professor of 
English at Erindale College, University of Toronto. He and his wife, the novelist 
Zdena Salivarova, ran a Czech-language publishing house, Sixty-Eight Publishers, 
in Toronto, and were long-time supporters of Czech dissident writers before the fall 
of communism in that country. Skvorecky’s novels include THE COWARDS, MISS 
SILVER’S PAST, THE BASS SAXOPHONE, THE ENGINEER OF HUMAN SOULS,
and DVORAK IN LOVE. He was the winner of the 1980 Neustadt International Prize
for Literature and the 1984 Governor General’s Award for fiction in Canada. 
Škvorecký's fiction deals with several themes: the horrors of totalitarianism and 
repression, the expatriate experience, and the miracle of jazz.
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Skvorecky, Josef. The Cowards. Middlesex. 1980. Penguin Books. Reprinted 
Penguin Modern Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0140035117.
Translated from the Czech by Jeanne Nemcova. 416 pages. paperback. The cover
art was designed by Germano Facetti and shows a detail from 'German Sorceress' 
by Otto Dix. Inventory # 37866. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Written by one of the outstanding Czech novelists of 
modern times, THE COWARDS is one of the most remarkable novels to come out of
Czechoslovakia since the war. It was banned in 1958 shortly after its first publication
because of its critical attitude to the events of May 1945, when the country was 
liberated from Nazi occupation. One week in May 1945 in a small town, Kostelec, 
Czechoslovakia. Danny is growing up fast in the turbulence of the retreating POWs
and the advancing Red Army. He observes the antics of the town’s senior citizenry 
trying to play safe, and he plays at being a dashing partisan when he is not a 
reluctant conscript in a war more businesslike than the revolution he dreamed of. 
THE COWARDS is a story of an uncomplicated, talented youth, refusing to be bored
to death by politics, and refusing to die without fighting and thinking for himself. 
Danny is a character responding freshly and humanly to momentous historic events.

Josef Škvorecký (September 27, 1924 – January 3, 2012) was a Czech-Canadian 
writer and publisher who spent much of his life in Canada. SKVORECKY was born 
in Bohemia, emigrated to Canada in 1968, and was for many years a professor of 
English at Erindale College, University of Toronto. He and his wife, the novelist 
Zdena Salivarova, ran a Czech-language publishing house, Sixty-Eight Publishers, 
in Toronto, and were long-time supporters of Czech dissident writers before the fall 
of communism in that country. Skvorecky’s novels include THE COWARDS, MISS 
SILVER’S PAST, THE BASS SAXOPHONE, THE ENGINEER OF HUMAN SOULS,
and DVORAK IN LOVE. He was the winner of the 1980 Neustadt International Prize
for Literature and the 1984 Governor General’s Award for fiction in Canada. 
Škvorecký's fiction deals with several themes: the horrors of totalitarianism and 
repression, the expatriate experience, and the miracle of jazz.
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Skvorecky, Josef. The End of Lieutenant Boruvka. New York. 1990. Norton. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0393027856. Translated from the Czech
by Paul Wilson. 185 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Linda Kosarin. Inventory #
26415. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Third in the series of linked detective tales featuring the 
‘downbeat Prague cop’ of THE MOURNFUL DEMEANOUR OF LIEUTENANT 
BORUVKA and SINS FOR FATHER KNOX, this collection of six stories takes place
around the time of the Soviet invasion of Czechoslovakia. The stories include a 
murder in which a famous writer and supporter of Alexander Dubcek is implicated, 
but evidence uncovered by Boruvka points elsewhere. In a second story the 
murderer has reached a position of influence by the time our detective comes on the
scene. A Soviet army sentry turns out to be responsible for a third murder. In the 
final story Boruvka must decide whether to jeopardize his career as he pursues an 
American gangster. In each of these cases, some of which are based on actual 
events, Boruvka is pitted against his colleagues, the secret police, and even his 
country. ‘Boruvka is, I suppose, in the British or European tradition of developed 
detective characters-he has problems, he even falls in love. If Woody Allen were 
stouter, he could play the part.’ -Josef Skvorecky, commenting on his sad-eyed 
detective.

Josef Škvorecký (September 27, 1924 – January 3, 2012) was a Czech-Canadian 
writer and publisher who spent much of his life in Canada. SKVORECKY was born 
in Bohemia, emigrated to Canada in 1968, and was for many years a professor of 
English at Erindale College, University of Toronto. He and his wife, the novelist 
Zdena Salivarova, ran a Czech-language publishing house, Sixty-Eight Publishers, 
in Toronto, and were long-time supporters of Czech dissident writers before the fall 
of communism in that country. Skvorecky’s novels include THE COWARDS, MISS 
SILVER’S PAST, THE BASS SAXOPHONE, THE ENGINEER OF HUMAN SOULS,
and DVORAK IN LOVE. He was the winner of the 1980 Neustadt International Prize
for Literature and the 1984 Governor General’s Award for fiction in Canada. 
Škvorecký's fiction deals with several themes: the horrors of totalitarianism and 
repression, the expatriate experience, and the miracle of jazz.
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Skvorecky, Josef. The Engineer of Human Souls. New York. 1984. Knopf. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 039450500x. Translated 
from the Czech by Paul Wilson. 573 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration & design 
by Fred Marcellino. Inventory # 16697. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In The Engineer of Human Souls, the protagonist is a 
novelist, Danny Smiricky, a Czech, who, feeling himself to be ‘too old to write for the
desk drawer,’ fled his country in 1968 to find asylum in Canada. When we meet him,
he has been - for nearly a decade - professor of American literature at Edenvale 
College in Toronto. He still sees his New World with Old World eyes, seduced by its
freedom and security, charmed by its earnest decadence, exasperated by its 
political innocence. Having lived through Czechoslovakia’s traumatic half-century, he
sees Canada as a country without a past; he is deeply mistrustful of all ideologies. 
Danny finds much to divert him, much to satisfy ‘a writer’s unscrupulous hunger,’ 
and has absolutely no nostalgia for Stalin’s dictum that a writer should be an 
engineer of the soul of the New Socialist Man. The novel moves between the quirky
calm of Danny’s American present and the (unresolved) suspense of his past, that 
tragic, comic melodrama in which he stars as Youth; as feckless hero of the 
Resistance; as lover of Nadia the factory girl, his co-conspirator in sabotage; as 
hipster manqué of a small Bohemian town under the pall of the Nazi occupation—
with a cast of heroes, traitors, cowards, hotheads and innocents.

Josef Škvorecký (September 27, 1924 – January 3, 2012) was a Czech-Canadian 
writer and publisher who spent much of his life in Canada. SKVORECKY was born 
in Bohemia, emigrated to Canada in 1968, and was for many years a professor of 
English at Erindale College, University of Toronto. He and his wife, the novelist 
Zdena Salivarova, ran a Czech-language publishing house, Sixty-Eight Publishers, 
in Toronto, and were long-time supporters of Czech dissident writers before the fall 
of communism in that country. Skvorecky’s novels include THE COWARDS, MISS 
SILVER’S PAST, THE BASS SAXOPHONE, THE ENGINEER OF HUMAN SOULS,
and DVORAK IN LOVE.
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Skvorecky, Josef. The Miracle Game. New York. 1991. Knopf. 1st American Edition.
Very Good in Dustjacket. 0394572203. Translated from the Czech by Paul Wilson. 
437 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration & design by Fred Marcellino. Inventory # 
14973. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - It is 1948. Danny Smiricky, the libidinous cynic of THE 
COWARDS and THE ENGINEER OF HUMAN SOULS, is teaching in an all-girls 
school in Bohemia, where he is a master of social studies and (extracurricularly) a 
master of the hapless romantic entanglement and the narrow escape. One Sunday, 
in a little village church, Danny is witness to an inexplicable event: During the 
priest’s sermon, a statue of St. Joseph bows to the congregation. The townspeople
hail this as a miracle; the Communist Party, just come to power, moves quickly to 
suppress any possible exploitation of the incident on the part of the Catholic Church.
It is soon ‘proven’ that the priest perpetrated a fraud; he is interrogated and tortured,
and dies. Twenty years later, Danny, now a writer, moves through Prague’s political
and intellectual circles during the heady spring of 1968, observing the dramatis 
personae of the hour: First Secretary Dubcek, on whose all-too-human shoulders 
rests the fate of the nation; the World-Famous Playwright, sitting in a café, 
surrounded by girls, dreaming up his opposition party; the beautiful, cold-blooded 
Laura, for whom politically correct ends justify any means at all; countless hilariously
squabbling intellectuals denouncing one another for past crimes. Now, suddenly, the
case of the Bohemian miracle is reopened, and Danny is reluctantly drawn into an 
increasingly Byzantine investigation. What really happened all those years ago?

Josef Škvorecký (September 27, 1924 – January 3, 2012) was a Czech-Canadian 
writer and publisher who spent much of his life in Canada. SKVORECKY was born 
in Bohemia, emigrated to Canada in 1968, and was for many years a professor of 
English at Erindale College, University of Toronto. He and his wife, the novelist 
Zdena Salivarova, ran a Czech-language publishing house, Sixty-Eight Publishers, 
in Toronto, and were long-time supporters of Czech dissident writers before the fall 
of communism in that country. Skvorecky’s novels include THE COWARDS, MISS 
SILVER’S PAST, THE BASS SAXOPHONE, THE ENGINEER OF HUMAN SOULS,
and DVORAK IN LOVE.
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Skvorecky, Josef. The Mournful Demeanour of Lieutenant Boruvka. Toronto. 1987. 
Lester & Orpen Dennys. 1st Canadian Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 
0886191823. Translated from the Czech by Rosemary Kavan. Kaca Polackova & 
George Theiner. 288 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Bernice Eisenstein. 
Inventory # 10614. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The first in a series of linked detective tales featuring a 
highly intelligent member of the Czechoslovak police force and his agreeable 
colleagues. Many of the tales are delightful parodies of ‘standard’ mysteries, and 
most are set in the author’s native Czechoslovakia. Lieutenant Boruvka himself is 
splendidly realized—a pensive, conscience-stricken man driven to melancholy by 
the fiendish truths of murder, yet always wide awake to the strange methods of 
murder he encounters. Twelve bizarre plots involve theatrical people or musicians, 
and one concerns a band of mountaineers. Its solution reveals pent-up emotions of 
love, jealousy, and envy. Other cases involve blackmail, apparent suicide, and 
unusual trajectories for weapons—a wealth of gruesome circumstances, The entire
book is intended to be read as a continuous account; in the last tale, the reader 
learns the secret of Boruvka’s past. This unusual volume introduces the sad 
lieutenant and his developing fortunes to all who relish ingenious puzzles.

Josef Škvorecký (September 27, 1924 – January 3, 2012) was a Czech-Canadian 
writer and publisher who spent much of his life in Canada. SKVORECKY was born 
in Bohemia, emigrated to Canada in 1968, and was for many years a professor of 
English at Erindale College, University of Toronto. He and his wife, the novelist 
Zdena Salivarova, ran a Czech-language publishing house, Sixty-Eight Publishers, 
in Toronto, and were long-time supporters of Czech dissident writers before the fall 
of communism in that country. Skvorecky’s novels include THE COWARDS, MISS 
SILVER’S PAST, THE BASS SAXOPHONE, THE ENGINEER OF HUMAN SOULS,
and DVORAK IN LOVE. He was the winner of the 1980 Neustadt International Prize
for Literature and the 1984 Governor General’s Award for fiction in Canada. 
Škvorecký's fiction deals with several themes: the horrors of totalitarianism and 
repression, the expatriate experience, and the miracle of jazz.
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Skvorecky, Josef. The Mournful Demeanour of Lieutenant Boruvka. New York. 
1987. Norton. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0393024709. 
Translated from the Czech by Rosemary Kavan. Kaca Polackova & George Theiner.
288 pages. hardcover. Jacket Design By Linda Kosarin. Inventory # 26011. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The first in a series of linked detective tales featuring a 
highly intelligent member of the Czechoslovak police force and his agreeable 
colleagues. Many of the tales are delightful parodies of ‘standard’ mysteries, and 
most are set in the author’s native Czechoslovakia. Lieutenant Boruvka himself is 
splendidly realized—a pensive, conscience-stricken man driven to melancholy by 
the fiendish truths of murder, yet always wide awake to the strange methods of 
murder he encounters. Twelve bizarre plots involve theatrical people or musicians, 
and one concerns a band of mountaineers. Its solution reveals pent-up emotions of 
love, jealousy, and envy. Other cases involve blackmail, apparent suicide, and 
unusual trajectories for weapons—a wealth of gruesome circumstances, The entire
book is intended to be read as a continuous account; in the last tale, the reader 
learns the secret of Boruvka’s past. This unusual volume introduces the sad 
lieutenant and his developing fortunes to all who relish ingenious puzzles.

Josef Škvorecký (September 27, 1924 – January 3, 2012) was a Czech-Canadian 
writer and publisher who spent much of his life in Canada. SKVORECKY was born 
in Bohemia, emigrated to Canada in 1968, and was for many years a professor of 
English at Erindale College, University of Toronto. He and his wife, the novelist 
Zdena Salivarova, ran a Czech-language publishing house, Sixty-Eight Publishers, 
in Toronto, and were long-time supporters of Czech dissident writers before the fall 
of communism in that country. Skvorecky’s novels include THE COWARDS, MISS 
SILVER’S PAST, THE BASS SAXOPHONE, THE ENGINEER OF HUMAN SOULS,
and DVORAK IN LOVE. He was the winner of the 1980 Neustadt International Prize
for Literature and the 1984 Governor General’s Award for fiction in Canada. 
Škvorecký's fiction deals with several themes: the horrors of totalitarianism and 
repression, the expatriate experience, and the miracle of jazz.
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Skvorecky, Josef. The Republic of Whores. New York. 1994. Ecco Press. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0880013710. Translated from the Czech
by Paul Wilson. 248 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Russell Gordon. Inventory
# 20131. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The Republic of Whores takes place on an army base in
rural Czechoslovakia, where the draftees of the Seventh Tank Battalion reluctantly 
prepare for the inevitable war with America. This is life in the Czechoslovak Stalinist
People's Democratic Army at its most insane, bawdy, and raw. It's a romp through 
the idiocies that prevailed under Soviet occupation and bred fear and nonsense. For
all the rules and regulations of oppression, though, the human spirit triumphs here.
With endearing ideological indifference, the young men fake tank maneuvers, study
Russian texts with horror novels tucked inside, and mock patriotic songs with their 
own lyrics. Tank Commander Danny Smiricky, the hero of many Skvorecky novels, 
is at his most subversive and charming. While Danny tries to cope with his 
boisterous, not-too-bright, homesick troop, he dreams of love and of getting out of 
the army by fair means or foul. Behind Skvorecky's characteristic ironic humor and 
sensual detail is the menacing shadow of thoughtless political dogma, personified in
Major Borvicka (the Pygmy Devil). The Major would sell his soul (and his fellow 
soldiers) for Soviet accolades. Meanwhile, the troops will do whatever possible to 
undermine their rigid, Soviet-loving officers, while taking instructions on everything 
from compulsory reading tests to history, sex, and love. The drama comes to a head
at the Cultural Farewell Party where the soldiers show exactly what they think of 
'political correctness' and their doctrine-drunk Major.

Josef Škvorecký (September 27, 1924 – January 3, 2012) was a Czech-Canadian 
writer and publisher who spent much of his life in Canada. SKVORECKY was born 
in Bohemia, emigrated to Canada in 1968, and was for many years a professor of 
English at Erindale College, University of Toronto. Skvorecky’s novels include THE
COWARDS, MISS SILVER’S PAST, THE BASS SAXOPHONE, THE ENGINEER 
OF HUMAN SOULS, and DVORAK IN LOVE.
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Skvorecky, Josef. The Republic of Whores. New York. 1994. Ecco Press. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 0880013710. Translated 
from the Czech by Paul Wilson. 248 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Russell 
Gordon. Inventory # 33856. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The Republic of Whores takes place on an army base in
rural Czechoslovakia, where the draftees of the Seventh Tank Battalion reluctantly 
prepare for the inevitable war with America. This is life in the Czechoslovak Stalinist
People's Democratic Army at its most insane, bawdy, and raw. It's a romp through 
the idiocies that prevailed under Soviet occupation and bred fear and nonsense. For
all the rules and regulations of oppression, though, the human spirit triumphs here.
With endearing ideological indifference, the young men fake tank maneuvers, study
Russian texts with horror novels tucked inside, and mock patriotic songs with their 
own lyrics. Tank Commander Danny Smiricky, the hero of many Skvorecky novels, 
is at his most subversive and charming. While Danny tries to cope with his 
boisterous, not-too-bright, homesick troop, he dreams of love and of getting out of 
the army by fair means or foul. Behind Skvorecky's characteristic ironic humor and 
sensual detail is the menacing shadow of thoughtless political dogma, personified in
Major Borvicka (the Pygmy Devil). The Major would sell his soul (and his fellow 
soldiers) for Soviet accolades. Meanwhile, the troops will do whatever possible to 
undermine their rigid, Soviet-loving officers, while taking instructions on everything 
from compulsory reading tests to history, sex, and love. The drama comes to a head
at the Cultural Farewell Party where the soldiers show exactly what they think of 
'political correctness' and their doctrine-drunk Major.

Josef Škvorecký (September 27, 1924 – January 3, 2012) was a Czech-Canadian 
writer and publisher who spent much of his life in Canada. SKVORECKY was born 
in Bohemia, emigrated to Canada in 1968, and was for many years a professor of 
English at Erindale College, University of Toronto. Skvorecky’s novels include THE
COWARDS, MISS SILVER’S PAST, THE BASS SAXOPHONE, THE ENGINEER 
OF HUMAN SOULS, and DVORAK IN LOVE.
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Skvorecky, Josef. The Tenor Saxophonist's Story. New York. 1997. Ecco Press. 1st
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 088001461x. Translated from the Czech
by Caleb Crain, Kaca Polackova Henley & Peter Kussi. 192 pages. hardcover. 
Inventory # 23611. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - From one of the preeminent European writers of our 
time, a dark and very funny novel about love, music, and political intrigue. THE 
TENOR SAXOPHONIST'S STORY reveals how all the important things in life are 
complicated sometimes hilariously so-by the paranoia of Eastern bloc politics. 
Misguided romance, jazz, fear and betrayal are at the heart of this novel, all narrated
by a young, idealistic musician. Brash and lyrical, frightening and comic, this tenor 
saxophonist's riff will linger in the mind long after the final note is sounded.

Josef Škvorecký (September 27, 1924 – January 3, 2012) was a Czech-Canadian 
writer and publisher who spent much of his life in Canada. SKVORECKY was born 
in Bohemia, emigrated to Canada in 1968, and was for many years a professor of 
English at Erindale College, University of Toronto. He and his wife, the novelist 
Zdena Salivarova, ran a Czech-language publishing house, Sixty-Eight Publishers, 
in Toronto, and were long-time supporters of Czech dissident writers before the fall 
of communism in that country. Skvorecky’s novels include THE COWARDS, MISS 
SILVER’S PAST, THE BASS SAXOPHONE, THE ENGINEER OF HUMAN SOULS,
and DVORAK IN LOVE. He was the winner of the 1980 Neustadt International Prize
for Literature and the 1984 Governor General’s Award for fiction in Canada. 
Škvorecký's fiction deals with several themes: the horrors of totalitarianism and 
repression, the expatriate experience, and the miracle of jazz.
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Skvorecky, Josef. Two Murders in My Double Life. New York. 2001. Farrar Straus 
Giroux. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0374280258. His 1st Novel
Written In English. 175 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Lynn Buckley. Inventory
# 29510. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In Josef Škvorecký’s first novel written in English, the 
narrator lives in two radically dissimilar worlds: the exile world of the post-
Communist Czech Republic where old feuds, treacherous betrayals, and friendships
persevere; and the comfortable, albeit bland world of middle-class Canada. Murder 
intrudes upon both world. One features a young female sleuth, a college beauty 
queen, jealousy in the world of academia, and a neat conclusion. The other is a 
tragedy caused by evil social forces and philosophies, in which a web of lies 
insidiously entangles Sidonia, the narrator’s wife. A brilliantly stylish tour de force in
which the bright, sarcastic comedy of one tale sharply contrasts with the dark, 
elegiac bitterness of the other, TWO MURDERS IN MY DOUBLE LIFE confirms 
Škvorecký’s reputation as a versatile and engaging writer.

Josef Škvorecký (September 27, 1924 – January 3, 2012) was a Czech-Canadian 
writer and publisher who spent much of his life in Canada. SKVORECKY was born 
in Bohemia, emigrated to Canada in 1968, and was for many years a professor of 
English at Erindale College, University of Toronto. He and his wife, the novelist 
Zdena Salivarova, ran a Czech-language publishing house, Sixty-Eight Publishers, 
in Toronto, and were long-time supporters of Czech dissident writers before the fall 
of communism in that country. Skvorecky’s novels include THE COWARDS, MISS 
SILVER’S PAST, THE BASS SAXOPHONE, THE ENGINEER OF HUMAN SOULS,
and DVORAK IN LOVE. He was the winner of the 1980 Neustadt International Prize
for Literature and the 1984 Governor General’s Award for fiction in Canada. 
Škvorecký's fiction deals with several themes: the horrors of totalitarianism and 
repression, the expatriate experience, and the miracle of jazz.
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Slonim, Marc (editor). Modern Italian Short Stories. New York. 1954. Simon & 
Schuster. 1st Printing. Slight Wear To Spine And Boards, Otherwise Very Good. No
Dustjacket. 431 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 25590. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Thirty-four Italian short stories by Pirandello, Deledda, 
Pratolini, Berto, Moravia, Silone, Levi, Verga, Pavese, Calvino, Svevo and others. 
Especially significant in that it contains Italo Calvino's first American appearance - 
‘One Afternoon, Adam.’

Mark Lvovich Slonim (also known as Marc Slonim and Marco Slonim; March 23, 
1894 – 1976) was a Russian politician, literary critic, scholar and translator. He was
a lifelong member of the Socialist Revolutionary Party, and, in 1917, served as its 
deputy for Bessarabia in the Russian Constituent Assembly. He joined the Samara
Government during the early phases of the Civil War, opposing both the Bolsheviks
and the conservative elements of the White movement. Slonim argued, against 
conservatives such as Zinaida Gippius, that the exiles needed to appreciate 
changes occurring in the Soviet Union and became one of the first popularizers of 
Soviet writers in the West. He was also one of the main backers (and an intimate 
friend) of poet Marina Tsvetaeva. In 1928, convinced that Russian literature in exile
was in fact dead, Slonim moved to Paris and, as an anti-fascist, opened up to Soviet
patriotism. His 1930s contacts with the Union for Repatriation were particularly 
controversial. He escaped World War II and arrived to the United States aboard the
SS Navemar, spending the 1940s and '50s as a teacher at Sarah Lawrence College.
He continued to publish tracts and textbooks on Russian literary topics, familiarizing
the American public with the major trends of Soviet poetry and fiction. He spent his 
final years in Geneva, where he translated Andrei Bely's Silver Dove and worked 
sporadically on his memoirs.
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Soldati, Mario. Dinner With the Commendatore. New York. 1953. Knopf. 1st 
American Edition. Previous Owner's Name Sticker in Back,Otherwise Very Good in
Dustjacket. Translated from the Italian by Gwyn Morris & Henry Furst. 273 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket design by Susan Foster. Inventory # 33914. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Three entertaining episodes in human deviousness, as 
narrated by the famous impresario, Commendatore P.G.C.

Mario Soldati (17 November 1906 – 19 June 1999) was an Italian writer and film 
director. In 1954 he won the Strega Prize for Lettere da Capri. He directed several 
works adapted from novels, and worked with leading Italian actresses, such as 
Sophia Loren and Gina Lollobrigida. A native of Turin, Soldati attended the Liceo 
Sociale, a Jesuit school, and finished secondary school at age 17. He then studied 
humanities at the University of Turin. At that time, the University was a hotbed of 
intellectual activity and the young Soldati would meet and befriend the likes of 
activist and writer Carlo Levi and journalist Giacomo Debenedetti, who were his 
seniors. He later studied History of Art at the University of Rome. He started 
publishing novels in 1929. He achieved the widest notice with America primo amore,
published in 1935, a memoir of the time he spent teaching at Columbia University. 
He won literary awards for his work, most notably the Strega Prize for Lettere da 
Capri in 1954. Also interested in film, Soldati began directing in 1938. His most well-
known films are Piccolo mondo antico (1941) and Malombra (1942) with Isa 
Miranda, both based on novels by Antonio Fogazzaro. These two films belong to the
early 1940s movement in Italian cinema known as calligrafismo. Other popular films
were Eugenie Grandet, based on Balzac's novel, with Alida Valli; Fuga in Francia 
(1948); The River Girl (starring Sophia Loren), and La provinciale (starring Gina 
Lollobrigida). Soldati also regularly published articles in Italian newspapers, 
including Il Mondo, Il Corriere della Sera, La Stampa, Avanti, L'Unita and Il Giorno. 
He died at Lerici in 1999.
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Solzhenitsyn, Alexander. August 1914. New York. 1972. Farrar Straus Giroux. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 0374106843. Translated 
from the Russian by Michael Glenny. 622 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Guy 
Fleming. Inventory # 22687. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - AUGUST 1914 is set at the outbreak of the First World 
War, and its moral concern is to establish the responsibility for Russia’s defeat in the
battle of Tannenberg. Limiting itself to the opening two weeks of the war, the novel 
describes the Russian offensive into East Prussia, which resulted in the 
encirclement and defeat of General Samsonov’s Second Army by Hindenburg. This
disaster revealed the dry rot at the core of Tsarism and hastened its downfall. The 
main theme is filled out by a great cross-section of characters, both fictitious and 
historic, from every walk of Russian life. The fictional character of Colonel 
Vorotyntsev, an enlightened and ironic young staff officer who mixes with the 
soldiers as much as with generals, provides a link between the various elements in 
the story. Solzhenitsyn gives a sympathetic portrait of Samsonov as the victim of 
staff blunders and personality clashes, and there is a moving description of his 
suicide in defeat. AUGUST 1914 is a triumph of historical reconstruction as well as 
of the creative imagination. In the final chapter, it is clear that the guilty will escape 
through the influence at court, that Russia’s military humiliation is only a symptom of
the deeper shame of the Tsarist system, and that a new Russia will somehow have 
to be born. The novel glows with the author’s love of his country and with his deep 
concern for ordinary men and women. Its first publication in English, in an excellent 
translation by Michael Glenny, is a literary event of world-wide importance.

Aleksandr Isayevich[a] Solzhenitsyn (11 December 1918 – 3 August 2008) was a 
Russian novelist, historian, and critic of Soviet totalitarianism. He helped to raise 
global awareness of the gulag and the Soviet Union's forced labor camp system. 
While his writings were long suppressed in the USSR, he wrote many books, most 
notably The Gulag Archipelago, One Day in the Life of Ivan Denisovich, August 
1914 and Cancer Ward. Solzhenitsyn was awarded the Nobel Prize in Literature in 
1970.
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Solzhenitsyn, Alexander. One Day in the Life of Ivan Denisovich. New York. 1963. 
Signet/New American Library. Reprinted Signet Classic Paperback Edition. Some 
Penned Notes Inside, Otherwise Very Good in Wrappers. Translated From The 
Russian By Ralph ParkerIntroduction By Marvin L. Kalb.Foreword By Alexander 
Tvardovsky. 158 pages. paperback. CQ470. Inventory # 31149. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - First published in the Soviet journal Novy Mir in 1962, 
One Day in the Life of Ivan Denisovich stands as a classic of contemporary 
literature. The story of labor-camp inmate Ivan Denisovich Shukhov, it graphically 
describes his struggle to maintain his dignity in the face of communist oppression. 
One of the most chilling novels ever written about the oppression of totalitarian 
regimes--and the first to open Western eyes to the terrors of Stalin's prison camps, 
this book allowed Solzhenitsyn, who later became Russia's conscience in exile, to 
challenge the brutal might of the Soviet Union.

Aleksandr Isayevich[a] Solzhenitsyn (11 December 1918 – 3 August 2008) was a 
Russian novelist, historian, and critic of Soviet totalitarianism. He helped to raise 
global awareness of the gulag and the Soviet Union's forced labor camp system. 
While his writings were long suppressed in the USSR, he wrote many books, most 
notably The Gulag Archipelago, One Day in the Life of Ivan Denisovich, August 
1914 and Cancer Ward. Solzhenitsyn was awarded the Nobel Prize in Literature in 
1970.
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Sophocles. Selected Poems: Odes and Fragments. Princeton. 2008. Princeton 
University Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 9780691130248. 
Translated from the Anicent Greek & With An Introduction by Reginald Gibbons. 127
pages. hardcover. Inventory # 36688. $30

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Sophocles’ tragedies--from ANTIGONE to OEDIPUS 
TYRANNUS--are filled with highly wrought, vivid, and emotionally powerful poetry. 
Yet most translations sacrifice the poetry to convey only the sense of the lines as 
dramatic speech. This is the first book in English to present Sophocles exclusively 
as a poet, and the only volume to reveal the full force and beauty of his verse. With
a fresh and consistent attention to structure, language, and rhythm across 
Sophocles’ writings, Reginald Gibbons has translated a selection of odes from 
Sophocles’ surviving plays as well as fragments from his lost works. What emerges 
is a genuinely new sense of a Sophocles who was as much poet as dramatist. 
Bringing the Greek poet and his world surprisingly close to us, these translations 
also restore a sense of the long continuity of poetry. Complete with an introduction, 
this edition reveals Sophocles’ poetic brilliance as never before.

Sophocles (c. 497/6 – winter 406/5 BC) is one of three ancient Greek tragedians 
whose plays have survived. His first plays were written later than those of 
Aeschylus, and earlier than or contemporary with those of Euripides. According to 
the Suda, a 10th-century encyclopedia, Sophocles wrote 123 plays during the 
course of his life, but only seven have survived in a complete form: Ajax, Antigone, 
The Women of Trachis, Oedipus the King, Electra, Philoctetes and Oedipus at 
Colonus.
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Soriano, Osvaldo. A Funny Dirty Little War. New York. 1986. Readers International.
1st Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0930523172. Translated from the Spanish by
Nick Caistor. 108 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 434. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A political satire of postwar Argentina where a group of 
village officials, ordered by their city bosses to find ‘infiltrators,’ brands the council 
leader and the local tax collector ‘Marxist-Communists’ and sets out to arrest them.
The two falsely accused men put up a fight, leading quickly to a siege of city hall, 
shootings, assassinations, arson, bombings. In a day, much of the village is 
destroyed in a spurious fight between people who all consider themselves followers
of Peron. Although written in 1980, it was published in that country only after the fall
of the military junta in 1983.

Osvaldo Soriano, Journalist and writer. Born January 6, 1943 in Mar del Plata, 
Argentina – died on January 29, 1997 in Buenos Aires. Soriano became a staff 
writer at La Opinión right from the start in 1971 when editor Jacobo Timerman 
founded the newspaper. La Opinión was permeated with progressive politics and 
soon there was an attempt to squash the left-wing influence with-in the paper. After
six months of not having any of his articles published, Soriano began writing a story 
in which a character named Osvaldo Soriano reconstructs the life of English actor 
Stan Laurel. The work became his first novel, Triste, solitario y final (English: Sad, 
lonely and final), a melancholic parody set in Los Angeles with the famed fictional 
Philip Marlowe detective as his joint investigator. It was some months after the 
publication of his novel that he visited the American city, and actually stood by the 
grave of Stan Laurel, leaving there a copy of his book. Shortly after the Proceso de
Reorganización Nacional coup d'etat in Argentina in 1976, he moved to Brussels 
first (where he met his wife Catherine), and then to Paris, where he lived in exile 
until 1984. While in France he befriended Julio Cortázar with whom he founded the 
short-lived experience of the monthly magazine Sin censura. After the fall of the 
military junta he returned to Buenos Aires and the publication of his books were met
with large success, not only in South America but also in several other countries 
where his works begun to be translated and published.
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Soriano, Osvaldo. Winter Quarters. Columbia. 1989. Readers International. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0930523695. Translated from the 
Spanish by Nick Caistor. 192 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 13431. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A sequel to Soriano's acclaimed novel A FUNNY DIRTY
LITTLE WAR. Two performers past their prime come to a provincial town to open a 
local festival. Strangers to each other, this punch-drunk boxer and off-the-charts 
tango singer become loyal friends, even unto death.

Osvaldo Soriano, Journalist and writer. Born January 6, 1943 in Mar del Plata, 
Argentina – died on January 29, 1997 in Buenos Aires. Soriano became a staff 
writer at La Opinión right from the start in 1971 when editor Jacobo Timerman 
founded the newspaper. La Opinión was permeated with progressive politics and 
soon there was an attempt to squash the left-wing influence with-in the paper. After
six months of not having any of his articles published, Soriano began writing a story 
in which a character named Osvaldo Soriano reconstructs the life of English actor 
Stan Laurel. The work became his first novel, Triste, solitario y final (English: Sad, 
lonely and final), a melancholic parody set in Los Angeles with the famed fictional 
Philip Marlowe detective as his joint investigator. It was some months after the 
publication of his novel that he visited the American city, and actually stood by the 
grave of Stan Laurel, leaving there a copy of his book. Shortly after the Proceso de
Reorganización Nacional coup d'etat in Argentina in 1976, he moved to Brussels 
first (where he met his wife Catherine), and then to Paris, where he lived in exile 
until 1984. While in France he befriended Julio Cortázar with whom he founded the 
short-lived experience of the monthly magazine Sin censura. After the fall of the 
military junta he returned to Buenos Aires and the publication of his books were met
with large success, not only in South America but also in several other countries 
where his works begun to be translated and published.
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Sorrentino, Fernando. Sanitary Centennial & Selected Short Stories. Austin. 1988. 
University Of Texas Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 
029277608x. Translated from the Spanish by Thomas C. Meehan. Texas Pan 
American Series. 186 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 10845. $35

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Humor has not always been a distinguishing 
characteristic of Latin American literature. However, a new generation of writers, 
including Augusto Monterroso, Juan José Arreola, Gabriel Garcia Marquez, Julio 
Cortázar, and Jorge Ibarguengoitia, have skillfully introduced humor in their work, 
marking a new literary and cultural sophistication in Latin American letters. The work
of Fernando Sorrentino (1942-) of Argentina is part of this new tradition. This 
selection includes Sorrentino’s zany novel, Sanitary Centennial, and the short 
stories ‘A Lifestyle,’ ‘In Self-Defense,’ ‘Piccirilli ,’ ‘The Life of the Party,’ ‘The Fetid 
Tale of Antulin,’ and ‘Ars Poetica.’ These representative samples of his work reveal
not only Sorrentino’s satire and humor but also his facility with language and his 
antipathy to commercialism, senseless bureaucracy, excessive materialism, 
mindless entertainment, and unintelligible literary and professional language. Like 
Hernando Genovese, the narrator of Sanitary Centennial, Sorrentino uses humor to
unmask a materialistic society that rejects fine literature while it rewards overblown 
advertising copy for toilets and bidets. Translated in collaboration with Fernando 
Sorrentino, Sanitary Centennial and Selected Short Stories introduces non-Spanish
speakers to a writer who is already winning awards and accolades in Latin America.

Fernando Sorrentino (born November 8, 1942 in Buenos Aires) is an Argentine 
writer. His works have been translated into English, Portuguese, Italian, German, 
French, Finnish, Hungarian, Polish, Bulgarian, Chinese, Vietnamese,Tamil, 
Kannada, and Kabyle. In 2006 Fernando Sorrentino published a collection of short 
stories entitled: 'Per colpa del dottor Moreau ed altri racconti fantastici'. The 
collection includes all his short stories translated in Italian and is published by 
Progetto Babele literary magazine. The same literary magazine published a new 
collection in 2013: 'Per difendersi dagli scorpioni ed altri racconti insoliti'.
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Souza, Marcio. Death Squeeze. New York. 1992. Avon Books. 1st American Edition.
Very Good in Slightly Worn Wrappers. 0380898276. Paperback Original. Translated
from the Portuguese by Ellen Watson. 274 pages. paperback. Cover design: Roam
Design Inc. Inventory # 28046. $6.75

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Disgusted with the cruelty and corruption of his nation’s 
post-coup government, former captain Miguel Gouveia left the Brazilian military for 
an innocuous job in advertising. But when his employer, a glamorous fashion 
designer, disappears in Rio de Janeiro, and her hulking bodyguard is viciously slain,
Gouveia finds himself neck-deep in the madness, murder and political treachery he
had hoped to escape - and racing across two continents into the lethal heart of a 
bloodthirsty maniac’s conspiracy of terror.

MARCIO SOUZA was born in 1946 in Manaus, the Amazon region of Brazil. He 
began writing film criticism for newspapers when he was fourteen years old. He 
studied social sciences at the University of Sao Paulo. THE EMPEROR OF THE 
AMAZON, his first novel, was an extraordinary bestseller in Brazil and was serialized
in a major Paris newspaper. Its pointed critique of Amazonian society cost him job 
with the Ministry of Culture. In 1967 he published a collection of film writings under 
the title Mostrador de Sombras (Show of Shadows). Souza is also a filmmaker and a
dramatist. As a playwright, he works with Teatro Experimental do Sesc Amazonas, 
an important group fighting for the preservation and defense of the Amazon. His 
second novel, MAD MARIA, is also available from Avon/Bard Books in a translation
by Thomas Colchie.keywords

Literature Translated 
Brazil Latin America

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $6.75



image filename

0380762404.jpg

image

author pic filename

Souza, Marcio.jpg

author picture

listing

Souza, Marcio. The Emperor of the Amazon. New York. 1980. Avon/Bard. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Wrappers. 0380762404. Translated 
from the Portuguese by Thomas Colchie. 190 pages. paperback. Inventory # 28375.
$7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THE LAST EXOTIC ADVENTURER - Dom Luiz Galvez, 
turn of the century Brazilian journalist, escapes from a married woman’s bedroom 
window one evening and inadvertently saves the life of the Bolivian ambassador. 
With one fortuitous leap info the political arena, his life is changed forever. In an 
exotic jungle landscape, under the shadow of a diamond-studded opera house and 
the watchful imperialist eye of the U.S. government, Galvez becomes a 
revolutionary. With his three mistresses - a beautiful Latin blue blood, an amorous 
Catholic nun, and a temperamental French opera singer - Galvez voyages into the 
heart of an uncharted rubber kingdom to become mighty Emperor of the Amazon. 
Marcio Souza’s bawdy epic tale about the briefest and most orgiastic reign in the 
history of revolution, marks the American debut of one of the most brilliant, 
controversial young writers in Latin America today.

MARCIO SOUZA was born in 1946 in Manaus, the Amazon region of Brazil. He 
began writing film criticism for newspapers when he was fourteen years old. He 
studied social sciences at the University of Sao Paulo. THE EMPEROR OF THE 
AMAZON, his first novel, was an extraordinary bestseller in Brazil and was serialized
in a major Paris newspaper. Its pointed critique of Amazonian society cost him job 
with the Ministry of Culture. In 1967 he published a collection of film writings under 
the title Mostrador de Sombras (Show of Shadows). Souza is also a filmmaker and a
dramatist. As a playwright, he works with Teatro Experimental do Sesc Amazonas, 
an important group fighting for the preservation and defense of the Amazon. His 
second novel, MAD MARIA, is also available from Avon/Bard Books in a translation
by Thomas Colchie.
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Souza, Marcio. The Order of the Day An Unindentified Flying Opus. New York. 
1986. Avon/Bard. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0380897652. 
Paperback Original. Translated from the Portuguese by Thomas Colchie. 223 
pages. paperback. Inventory # 2798. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - CHUPA-CHUPA - Things were heating up in the Amazon
jungles. Vera Martins, Ministry of culture agent assigned to Parintins, had run into an
old lover with an immediate resumption of amorous activities. And the natives of this
steam y tropical village had experienced a tern in encounter with blood sucking 
aliens. In this case the intruders were Chupa-chupa from outer space, not the United
States. Despite scientific evidence - and the involvement of the KGB and CIA - the 
incident was being covered up by the Brazilian government. Vera, however, was 
determined to expose the truth about the strange disappearances, deaths, returns-
from-the-dead, and an El inspired coup d’etat. The result is a hilariously funny, 
sharp-edged satire on power and politics, intrigue and absurdity mixed with a salsa 
beat. TRANSLATED BY THOMAS COLCHIE.

MARCIO SOUZA was born March 4, 1946 in Manaus, Amazonas, Brazil, the 
Amazon region of Brazil. He began writing film criticism for newspapers when he 
was fourteen years old. He studied social sciences at the University of Sao Paulo. 
THE EMPEROR OF THE AMAZON, his first novel, was an extraordinary bestseller 
in Brazil and was serialized in a major Paris newspaper. Its pointed critique of 
Amazonian society cost him job with the Ministry of Culture. In 1967 he published a
collection of film writings under the title Mostrador de Sombras (Show of Shadows).
Souza is also a filmmaker and a dramatist. As a playwright, he works with Teatro 
Experimental do Sesc Amazonas, an important group fighting for the preservation 
and defense of the Amazon. His second novel, MAD MARIA, is also available from
Avon/Bard Books in a translation by Thomas Colchie.
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Souza, Marcio. The Order of the Day An Unindentified Flying Opus. New York. 
1986. Avon/Bard. 1st American Edition. Previous Owner's Name Penned in Front, 
Otherwise Very Good in Wrappers. 0380897652. Translated from the Portuguese by
Thomas Colchie. 223 pages. paperback. Inventory # 26050. $6.25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - CHUPA-CHUPA - Things were heating up in the Amazon
jungles. Vera Martins, Ministry of culture agent assigned to Parintins, had run into an
old lover with an immediate resumption of amorous activities. And the natives of this
steam y tropical village had experienced a tern in encounter with blood sucking 
aliens. In this case the intruders were Chupa-chupa from outer space, not the United
States. Despite scientific evidence - and the involvement of the KGB and CIA - the 
incident was being covered up by the Brazilian government. Vera, however, was 
determined to expose the truth about the strange disappearances, deaths, returns-
from-the-dead, and an El inspired coup d’etat. The result is a hilariously funny, 
sharp-edged satire on power and politics, intrigue and absurdity mixed with a salsa 
beat. TRANSLATED BY THOMAS COLCHIE.

MARCIO SOUZA was born in 1946 in Manaus, the Amazon region of Brazil. He 
began writing film criticism for newspapers when he was fourteen years old. He 
studied social sciences at the University of Sao Paulo. THE EMPEROR OF THE 
AMAZON, his first novel, was an extraordinary bestseller in Brazil and was serialized
in a major Paris newspaper. Its pointed critique of Amazonian society cost him job 
with the Ministry of Culture. In 1967 he published a collection of film writings under 
the title Mostrador de Sombras (Show of Shadows). Souza is also a filmmaker and a
dramatist. As a playwright, he works with Teatro Experimental do Sesc Amazonas, 
an important group fighting for the preservation and defense of the Amazon. His 
second novel, MAD MARIA, is also available from Avon/Bard Books in a translation
by Thomas Colchie.
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Sørensen, Villy. Another Metamorphosis and Other Fictions. Seattle. 1990. Fjord 
Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0940242427. Translated from
the Danish by Tiina Nunnally and Steve Murray. 134 pages. paperback. Cover 
design - Art Chantry Design, Seattle. Inventory # 3124. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - These are strange, philosophical tales of prophets, 
princesses, tightrope-walkers, and bicycle-racers; epidemics, executions, and 
overpopulation; macabre games, labyrinths, and bizarre inventions. Told in the voice
of a present-day Kafka or Borges and filled with dark humor and wit, Villy 
Sorensen’s stories take a highly unorthodox look at some of Western society’s most
cherished myths and beliefs.

Villy Sørensen (13 January 1929 – 16 December 2001) was a Danish short-story 
writer, philosopher and literary critic of the Modernist tradition. His fiction was heavily
influenced by his philosophical ideas, and he has been compared to Franz Kafka in 
this regard. He was the most influential and important Danish philosopher since 
Søren Kierkegaard. Born in Copenhagen, Sørensen graduated from the Vestre 
Borgerdydskole in 1947, and then attended the University of Copenhagen and the 
University of Freiburg studying philosophy. Although he did not graduate, he later 
received an honorary degree from the University of Copenhagen. Sørensen 
published his first collection of short stories, Strange Stories in 1953, which many 
critics have identified as being the start of Danish literary Modernism. He published
additional collections of short stories in 1955 and 1964, all winning various awards in
Denmark. These stories generally explored the absurd and hidden parts of the 
human psyche. Sørensen began editing the journal Vindrosen (with Klaus Rifbjerg) 
in 1959. Afterward, he became a member of the Danish Academy in 1965, 
subsequently editing several other Modernist journals and periodicals. Sørensen, 
though he continued to produce short fiction throughout his life, was also deeply 
engaged in philosophy, about which he wrote many essays and several books 
including Seneca: The Humanist at the Court of Nero and his response to Søren 
Kierkegaard's Either/Or, Hverken-eller (i.e. 'Neither/Nor'). He also published books 
and essays about Nietzsche, Kafka, Marx, Schopenhauer and Kierkegaard, and was
a notable translator of over 20 books.
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Srinawk, Khamsing. The Politician and Other Stories. Oxford. 1991. Oxford 
University Press. Reprinted Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 
0195885694. Translated from the Thai by Domnern Garden. Introduction by Michael
Smithies. 106 pages. paperback. Cover: Tongtat Teparaksa. Inventory # 33754. 
$12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A collection of stories, written by a Thai of peasant 
background, about the peasant world of rural Thailand and how it is slowly being 
changed by forces from Bangkok.

Khamsing Srinawk is a writer from the Isan region of Thailand. He writes under the 
pen-name Lao Khamhom. He was named a National Artist in Literature in 1992 and 
is best known for his satirical short stories published in his 1958 collection Fa Bo 
Kan (The Sky is No Barrier). Political scientist and historian Benedict Anderson 
argues that Khamsing is the best known short-story writer in the Kingdom of 
Thailand.
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Stifter, Adalbert. Brigitta. London/Emmaus. 1957. Rodale Press. 1st American 
Edition. Previous Owner's Name Penned in Front, Otherwise Very Good. No 
Dustjacket. Translated from the German by Edward Fitzgerald. Illustrations by Peter
Emmerich. 81 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 11961. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This translation of BRIGITTA by Edward Fitzgerald is the
only one available in English. The neglect of Adalbert Stifter in England and America
is perhaps not altogether surprising for it is only comparatively recently that the 
realization of the importance of Stifter's work has come to the German-speaking 
countries. He is now regarded as the greatest prose-writer that Austria has 
produced. Born in 1805 in southern Bohemia, Stifter's adult years were passed 
mainly in Vienna and in Linz. In his early days in Vienna Stiffer made his living as 
private tutor to Prince Metternich's son Richard, and it was not until he was thirty-
three that he published his first story. From that time onwards he wrote steadily and
successfully. The scene of BRIGITTA is the immense expanse of the Hungarian 
puszta. Against this background Stifter examines, with great delicacy and quite 
undramatically, a problem of love and of sexual relationships. The tale is beautifully 
told. The book is illustrated with eight drawings in two colours by Peter Emmerich.

Adalbert Stifter (23 October 1805 – 28 January 1868) was an Austrian writer, poet, 
painter, and pedagogue. He was especially notable for the vivid natural landscapes
depicted in his writing, and has long been popular in the German-speaking world, 
while almost entirely unknown to English readers.
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Storm, Theodor. The Rider On the White Horse and Selected Stories. New York. 
1964. Signet/New American Library. 1st Signet Classic Paperback Edition. Very 
Good in Slightly Worn Wrappers. Newly Translated From The German & With A 
Foreword By James Wright. 262 pages. paperback. CT262. Cover: Lambert. 
Inventory # 31769. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This unique collection offers for the first time in English a
broad survey of the Novellen of Theodor Storm - a master of that literary genre. 'The
Novelle of today,' Storm wrote in 1881, 'like the drama. deals with the profoundest 
problems of human life.' Throughout his life, he used this form in several different 
ways. His youthful Novellen. are suffused with an elegiac resignation on the 
vanished happiness of childhood. His later ones become more dramatic, more 
realistic, though still retaining the subtle poetic quality that is perhaps his prime 
characteristic. Like many northern European writers, Storm was influenced by folk 
tales, particularly those dealing with the supernatural. This is particularly apparent in
The Rider on the White Horse, a Novelle which Thomas Mann called 'the 
masterpiece with which Storm crowned his life - work.' Includes - The Rider on the
White Horse, In the Great Hall, Immensee, A Green Leaf, In the Sunlight, Veronika, 
In St. Jurgen, Aquis Submersus.

Hans Theodor Woldsen Storm (14 September 1817 – 4 July 1888), commonly 
known as Theodor Storm, was a German writer. Storm was born in the small town of
Husum, on the west coast of Schleswig, then a formally independent duchy ruled by
the king of Denmark. He was one of the most important authors of 19th-century 
German Literary realism.
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Strindberg, August. The Road To Damascus: A Trilogy. New York. 1960. Grove 
Press. 1st Grove Press Paperback Edition. Previous Owner’s Name Penned in 
Front, Otherwise Very Good in Wrappers. Translated from the Swedish by Graham
Rawson. Introduction by Gunnar Ollen. 286 pages. paperback. Cover design by Roy
Kuhlman. Inventory # 38201. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - From the Introduction - Strindberg’s great trilogy THE 
ROAD TO DAMASCUS presents many mysteries to the uninitiated. Its peculiar 
changes of mood, its gallery of half unreal characters, its bizarre episodes combine 
to make it a bewilderingly rich but rather ‘difficult’ work. It cannot be recommended 
to the lover of light drama or the seeker of momentary distraction. THE ROAD TO 
DAMASCUS does not deal with the superficial strata of human life, but probes into 
those depths where the problems of God, and death, and eternity become terrifying 
realities.Many authors have, of course, dealt with the profoundest problems of 
humanity without, on that account, having been able to evoke our interest. There 
may have been too much philosophy and too little art in the presentation of the 
subject, too little reality and too much soaring into the heights. That is not so with 
Strindberg’s drama. It is a trenchant settling of accounts between a complex and 
fascinating individual – the author - and his past, and the realistic scenes have often
been transplanted in detail from his own changeful life.

Johan August Strindberg (22 January 1849 – 14 May 1912) was a Swedish 
playwright, novelist, poet, essayist and painter. A prolific writer who often drew 
directly on his personal experience, Strindberg's career spanned four decades, 
during which time he wrote over 60 plays and more than 30 works of fiction, 
autobiography, history, cultural analysis, and politics. A bold experimenter and 
iconoclast throughout, he explored a wide range of dramatic methods and purposes,
from naturalistic tragedy, monodrama, and history plays, to his anticipations of 
expressionist and surrealist dramatic techniques. From his earliest work, Strindberg
developed innovative forms of dramatic action, language, and visual composition. 
He is considered the 'father' of modern Swedish literature.
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Strindberg, August. Three Plays. Baltimore. 1967. Penguin Books. Reprinted 
Penguin Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. Includes-The Father.
Miss Julia. & Easter. Translated from the Swedish by Peter Watts. 175 pages. 
paperback. L82. The cover shows a detail from a lithograph by Edvard Munch, 'The
Death Chamber' (1896). Inventory # 32707. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - His ‘realistic’ plays challenged the theatrical traditions of 
the day and were largely inspired by his own turbulent life. Both THE FATHER and
MISS JULIA, with their emphasis on the war of the sexes, were written during the 
break-up of Strindberg’s first marriage. EASTER came thirteen years later and is the
most optimistic and serene of the three. His observation of human nature - 
especially the behaviour of women – is powerful and ruthless. The cover shows a 
detail from a lithograph by Edvard Munch, ‘The Death Chamber’ (1896).

Johan August Strindberg (22 January 1849 – 14 May 1912) was a Swedish 
playwright, novelist, poet, essayist and painter. A prolific writer who often drew 
directly on his personal experience, Strindberg's career spanned four decades, 
during which time he wrote over 60 plays and more than 30 works of fiction, 
autobiography, history, cultural analysis, and politics. A bold experimenter and 
iconoclast throughout, he explored a wide range of dramatic methods and purposes,
from naturalistic tragedy, monodrama, and history plays, to his anticipations of 
expressionist and surrealist dramatic techniques. From his earliest work, Strindberg
developed innovative forms of dramatic action, language, and visual composition. 
He is considered the 'father' of modern Swedish literature.keywords
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Strindberg, August. Three Plays. Baltimore. 1958. Penguin Books. 1st Penguin 
Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. Translated from the Swedish by
Peter Watts. 175 pages. paperback. L82. Inventory # 17409. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Includes the following plays -The Father.Miss Julia.& 
Easter. August Strindberg (1849-1912) is the most outstanding playwright in 
Swedish literature, and this selection includes his three best-known plays. His 
‘realistic’ plays challenged the theatrical traditions of the day and were largely 
inspired by his own turbulent life. Both THE FATHER and MISS JULIA, with their 
emphasis on the war of the sexes, were written during the break-up of Strindberg’s 
first marriage. EASTER came thirteen years later and is the most optimistic and 
serene of the three. His observation of human nature - especially the behaviour of 
women – is powerful and ruthless. The cover shows a detail from a lithograph by 
Edvard Munch, ‘The Death Chamber’ (1896).

Johan August Strindberg (22 January 1849 – 14 May 1912) was a Swedish 
playwright, novelist, poet, essayist and painter. A prolific writer who often drew 
directly on his personal experience, Strindberg's career spanned four decades, 
during which time he wrote over 60 plays and more than 30 works of fiction, 
autobiography, history, cultural analysis, and politics. A bold experimenter and 
iconoclast throughout, he explored a wide range of dramatic methods and purposes,
from naturalistic tragedy, monodrama, and history plays, to his anticipations of 
expressionist and surrealist dramatic techniques. From his earliest work, Strindberg
developed innovative forms of dramatic action, language, and visual composition. 
He is considered the 'father' of modern Swedish literature.
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Strindberg, August. Three Plays. Baltimore. 1965. Penguin Books. Reprinted 
Penguin Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. Includes-The Father.
Miss Julia. & Easter. Translated from the Swedish by Peter Watts. 175 pages. 
paperback. L82. The cover shows a detail from a lithograph by Edvard Munch, 'The
Death Chamber' (1896). Inventory # 30628. $6.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - His ‘realistic’ plays challenged the theatrical traditions of 
the day and were largely inspired by his own turbulent life. Both THE FATHER and
MISS JULIA, with their emphasis on the war of the sexes, were written during the 
break-up of Strindberg’s first marriage. EASTER came thirteen years later and is the
most optimistic and serene of the three. His observation of human nature - 
especially the behaviour of women – is powerful and ruthless.

Johan August Strindberg (22 January 1849 – 14 May 1912) was a Swedish 
playwright, novelist, poet, essayist and painter. A prolific writer who often drew 
directly on his personal experience, Strindberg's career spanned four decades, 
during which time he wrote over 60 plays and more than 30 works of fiction, 
autobiography, history, cultural analysis, and politics. A bold experimenter and 
iconoclast throughout, he explored a wide range of dramatic methods and purposes,
from naturalistic tragedy, monodrama, and history plays, to his anticipations of 
expressionist and surrealist dramatic techniques. From his earliest work, Strindberg
developed innovative forms of dramatic action, language, and visual composition. 
He is considered the 'father' of modern Swedish literature.
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Suarez, Virgil. Latin Jazz. New York. 1990. Fireside/Simon & Schuster. 1st Fireside
Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0671705350. 290 pages. paperback. 
Jacket illustration by John Jinks. Inventory # 32576. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - On April 6, 1980, ten thousand Cubans storm through 
the gates of the Peruvian embassy in Miramar, Havana, seeking asylum from the 
Castro government. Theirs becomes a quest for freedom. Hugo Carranza, political 
prisoner, ex-patriot, member of the revolutionary forces in Santiago, is among those
who break in. He has escaped from the work (death) camps and terrifying Cuban 
prisons like La Cabana and Boniato. He is also in love with a woman named 
Lucinda, who fought with him in Sierra Maestra and who has mysteriously 
disappeared. Hugo refuses to leave without her. At the time of the Peruvian 
embassy incident, hundreds of miles away in Los Angeles, Hugo’s father, Esteban 
Carranza, finds himself a lonely man, disappointed with how his life has turned out.
He used to have so much in the motherland; all is lost now. He is a widower who 
lives for the memories of his wife, Concha, and his life as a former businessman in 
Santiago de Cuba. The instant Esteban hears the news about the Peruvian 
embassy break-in, his aim becomes to do everything possible to rescue and free his
son. Then there is Angel Falcon, Esteban’s son-in-law, whose worries are domestic:
selling ice cream from an ice-cream truck in the streets of Los Angeles, concerned 
about his marriage to Lilian (Esteban’s (continued from front flap) daughter), about 
the breakup of his son’s marriage, about making ends meet and paying the 
neverending tide of bills. It is business as usual until the day the accident occurs-a 
small child is run over by a car-and the possibility of a lawsuit becomes a reality. 
Angel’s son, Diego Falcon, is the focus of Latin Jazz. He is the troubled, young, 
Cuban-American musician, the lover, the friend, the one who tries to make sense 
out of his life in the States by piecing together his past through the recollections and
memories of his family. And finally, there are the women of Latin Jazz. Lilian, 
Angel’s wife; Lucinda, Hugo’s lost girlfriend; Vanessa, Diego’s wife, who elopes with
Diego’s best friend and co-band leader; and last but most important is Concha, 
Esteban’s wife, who died years before the story takes place and whose voice serves
as a medium for the Cuban psyche.
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Subercaseaux, Benjamin. Jemmy Button. New York. 1954. Macmillan. 1st American
Printing. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket With Some Chips & Tears. 
Translated from the Spanish by Mary & Fred Del Villar. 382 pages. hardcover. 
Jacket painting by John O'Hara Cosgrave II. Inventory # 12424. $30

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Here is a thrilling sea story and a vivid portrayal of the 
dash of savagery with civilization. Its scenes range from Buckingham Palace to 
Tierra del Fuego; its characters include such diverse persons as Jemmy Button, a 
young Fuegian native, and Charles Darwin, tile famous anthropologist. It is based on
Captain Fitz-Roy’s Diary and Darwin’s Voyage of the Beagle. But tile author has 
used the historical story only as a starting point for a fascinating fictional adventure.
Robert Fitz-Roy, captain of the H. M. S. Beagle, had the virtues and faults necessary
to be both loved and hated. Having explored the sea and unknown lands around 
Cape Horn during the 1830’s, he was drawn to and fascinated by the untutored 
savages of Tierra del Fuego. Convinced that these natives could be civilized, lie 
takes four back to England and tries patiently and lovingly to educate them in a 
Christian manner. The Fuegians, lost in their new environment, cannot understand 
the morals and ethics of civilization. Boat Memory, the most warm-hearted and 
sensitive of tile four, is very shortly killed by one of civilization’s diseases. Jemmy 
Button, Fitz-Roy’s favorite, is jealous of his affection for the other natives. He plots 
and plans to gain his love exclusively and when he finally runs away, his escapades
prove embarrassing and costly. On his return lie slowly uses new and more terrifying
tactics. Fuegia whom Fitz-Roy sees as a defenseless and innocent young woman 
turns into a fury, and sins with a devastating indifference. York Minster, a sensuous,
handsome youth, proves impossible to control. It is not long before Fitz-Roy looks 
upon these lusty, primitive children as diabolical creatures that lie can no longer 
save and never tame.

Benjamín Subercaseaux Zañartu (November 20, 1902, Santiago, Chile - March 11,
1973, Tacna, Peru) was a Chilean writer and researcher. He won the Chilean 
National Prize for Literature in 1963.
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Subercaseaux, Benjamin. Jemmy Button. New York. 1954. Macmillan. 1st American
Printing. Bookplate in Front,Otherwise Very Good.No Dustjacket. Translated from 
the Spanish by Mary & Fred Del Villar. 382 pages. hardcover. Jacket painting by 
John O'Hara Cosgrave II. Inventory # 35301. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Here is a thrilling sea story and a vivid portrayal of the 
dash of savagery with civilization. Its scenes range from Buckingham Palace to 
Tierra del Fuego; its characters include such diverse persons as Jemmy Button, a 
young Fuegian native, and Charles Darwin, tile famous anthropologist. It is based on
Captain Fitz-Roy’s Diary and Darwin’s Voyage of the Beagle. But tile author has 
used the historical story only as a starting point for a fascinating fictional adventure.
Robert Fitz-Roy, captain of the H. M. S. Beagle, had the virtues and faults necessary
to be both loved and hated. Having explored the sea and unknown lands around 
Cape Horn during the 1830’s, he was drawn to and fascinated by the untutored 
savages of Tierra del Fuego. Convinced that these natives could be civilized, lie 
takes four back to England and tries patiently and lovingly to educate them in a 
Christian manner. The Fuegians, lost in their new environment, cannot understand 
the morals and ethics of civilization. Boat Memory, the most warm-hearted and 
sensitive of tile four, is very shortly killed by one of civilization’s diseases. Jemmy 
Button, Fitz-Roy’s favorite, is jealous of his affection for the other natives. He plots 
and plans to gain his love exclusively and when he finally runs away, his escapades
prove embarrassing and costly. On his return lie slowly uses new and more terrifying
tactics. Fuegia whom Fitz-Roy sees as a defenseless and innocent young woman 
turns into a fury, and sins with a devastating indifference. York Minster, a sensuous,
handsome youth, proves impossible to control. It is not long before Fitz-Roy looks 
upon these lusty, primitive children as diabolical creatures that lie can no longer 
save and never tame.

Benjamín Subercaseaux Zañartu (November 20, 1902, Santiago, Chile - March 11,
1973, Tacna, Peru) was a Chilean writer and researcher. He won the Chilean 
National Prize for Literature in 1963.
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Sun-Won, Hwang. The Book of Masks. Columbia. 1989. Readers International. 1st
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0930523571. Edited & With An 
Introduction by Martin Holman. 175 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 25030. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The short story is the major literary form in Korea and 
Hwang Sun-won is its undisputed master. Now in his seventies, he has no peer 
among living Korean writers. THE BOOK OF MASKS, his latest collection, is widely 
regarded as the greatest work of his long and distinguished career. From the 
understated horror of ‘Conversation in June about Mothers’ and the sexual intensity
of ‘The Night He Came Late’ to the obsessions of old age in ‘A Tree, a Rock and. 
‘ Hwang’s fascination with the mysteries of the mind and emotions is vividly 
conveyed. These arresting stories also penetrate the mysteries of Seoul life today, 
revealing the tensions and suppressed rebellion that underlie South Korea’s 
phoenix-like rise from the ashes of civil war. ‘The mask presents the distillation, the
essence of the subject, often supernatural. The power of the mask ties in its ability to
link two worlds: the sacred and the profane, the young and the old, the living and the
dead.’ - from Martin Holman’s Introduction to THE BOOK OF MASKS.

Hwang Sun-wŏn (March 26, 1915 - September 14, 2000) was a Korean short story
writer, novelist, and poet. He published eight collections of stories, seven novels and
two collections of poetry in almost sixty years of writing. His stories have been 
anthologized in numerous collections during the past decade, but no major personal
collection has previously appeared in the U.S or Europe. Born in 1915 in what is 
now North Korea (the whole nation was then under Japanese rule), Hwang was one
of South Korea’s most respected authors and, at the age of ‘74, was still teaching 
creative writing. Critics have referred to him as the ‘lyrical humanist’ of modern 
Korean letters. Throughout his career he has received various honors, including the
National Academy of Arts Award for his novel TREES ON THE CLIFF (1960) and 
the 1983 Korean Literature Grand Prize.
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Svevo, Italo. A Life. New York. 1963. Knopf. 1st American Edition. Very Good in 
Dustjacket. Translated from the Italian by Archibald Colquhoun. 398 pages. 
hardcover. Cover art: Milton Glaser. Inventory # 6913. $30

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Originally published in 1892, A LIFE was the first novel 
by Italo Svevo, who is now ranked by Italian critics as one of their greatest novelists.
As admirers of THE CONFESSIONS OF ZENO and AS A MAN GROWS OLDER 
know, Svevo was a writer outside and ahead of his age, and they will be fascinated 
to encounter here the first incarnation of the Svevo anti- hero in Alfonso Nitti, a 
vulnerable young man from the provinces struggling to make his way as a 
correspondence clerk in a Trieste bank. As was Zeno, Alfonso is like a mouse 
forever running inside a wheel, forever failing to get out; and it is Svevo’s ability to 
write from within that makes Alfonso’s involvement with his employer’s daughter, 
and the ceaseless tug-of-war between his imagined world and that of external 
realities, so engrossing. Svevo’s conception of life as an irony and his artistic use of
psychology make him a novelist not only absorbing and disturbing, but one who is - 
in a very special way contemporary.

ITALO SVEVO was born in Trieste in 1861 and was given a commercial education 
in Germany. CONFESSIONS OF ZENO was published in 1923 and was 
immediately hailed by European critics as the finest Italian novel. At the time of his 
accidental death in 1928 Svevo was one of the best known and most successful 
businessmen in Triesie, though he was only beginning to enjoy fame as a writer. 
UNA VITA, his first novel, appeared in 1892 and was followed by SENILITA in 1898.
In 1912 Italo Svevo met James Joyce, and it is Joyce that we have to thank, not only
for calling attention to him at that time, but for persuading him to continue writing. 
The war kept Svevo away from business and gave him the opportunity. The fact that
writing was never his means of livelihood made it possible for him to disregard 
tradition and slowly develop his own introspective style.
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Svevo, Italo. As a Man Grows Older. New York. 1949. New Directions. 1st of this 
Edition. Previous Owner's Name & Bookplate in Front,Otherwise Very Good. Nn 
Dustjacket. Translated from the Italian by Beryl de Zoete. Introduction by Stanislaus
Joyce. Essay on Svevo by Edouard Rodtiti. 245 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 9022.
$22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - AS A MAN GROWS OLDER (Senilita) was Svevo’s 
second novel. When first published in 1898 it attracted little attention, but many 
years later James Joyce and others declared that it was Svevo’s best, most subtle, 
and most poetic creation. The story is simple. Emilio, a bachelor in Trieste with 
literary leanings, becomes infatuated with Angiolina, a beautiful but commonplace 
and worthless girl whom he comes to believe is a veritable Beatrice. He adorns her
with all the qualities of the great heroines of literature; but she is gradually dragging
him down to her own shoddy level. With the death of his spinster sister Amalia, he 
realises how shabby his selfish love has been, and abandons Angiolina. He returns 
to a life of dreams and vague ambitions in which he blends the images of Amalia 
and Angiolina-the austere qualities of the spinster and the beauty of the tart. But 
though the plot is simple the development of it is subtle and fascinating. Svevo’s 
revelations of the intricate maneuvering of Emilio’s mind as his growing passion for
Angiolina-half false idealism and half pure sensuality -plays havoc with his emotions
is the work of an artist with unusual psychological insight.

ITALO SVEVO was born in Trieste in 1861 and was given a commercial education 
in Germany. CONFESSIONS OF ZENO was published in 1923 and was 
immediately hailed by European critics as the finest Italian novel. At the time of his 
accidental death in 1928 Svevo was one of the best known and most successful 
businessmen in Triesie, though he was only beginning to enjoy fame as a writer. 
UNA VITA, his first novel, appeared in 1892 and was followed by SENILITA in 1898.
In 1912 Italo Svevo met James Joyce, and it is Joyce that we have to thank, not only
for calling attention to him at that time, but for persuading him to continue writing. 
The war kept Svevo away from business and gave him the opportunity. The fact that
writing was never his means of livelihood made it possible for him to disregard 
tradition and slowly develop his own introspective style.
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Svevo, Italo. As a Man Grows Older. New York. 1949. New Directions. 1st of this 
Edition. Very Good. No Dustjacket. Translated from the Italian by Beryl de Zoete. 
Introduction by Stanislaus Joyce. Essay on Svevo by Edouard Rodtiti. 245 pages. 
hardcover. Inventory # 18693. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - AS A MAN GROWS OLDER (Senilita) was Svevo’s 
second novel. When first published in 1898 it attracted little attention, but many 
years later James Joyce and others declared that it was Svevo’s best, most subtle, 
and most poetic creation. The story is simple. Emilio, a bachelor in Trieste with 
literary leanings, becomes infatuated with Angiolina, a beautiful but commonplace 
and worthless girl whom he comes to believe is a veritable Beatrice. He adorns her
with all the qualities of the great heroines of literature; but she is gradually dragging
him down to her own shoddy level. With the death of his spinster sister Amalia, he 
realises how shabby his selfish love has been, and abandons Angiolina. He returns 
to a life of dreams and vague ambitions in which he blends the images of Amalia 
and Angiolina-the austere qualities of the spinster and the beauty of the tart. But 
though the plot is simple the development of it is subtle and fascinating. Svevo’s 
revelations of the intricate maneuvering of Emilio’s mind as his growing passion for
Angiolina-half false idealism and half pure sensuality -plays havoc with his emotions
is the work of an artist with unusual psychological insight.

ITALO SVEVO was born in Trieste in 1861 and was given a commercial education 
in Germany. CONFESSIONS OF ZENO was published in 1923 and was 
immediately hailed by European critics as the finest Italian novel. At the time of his 
accidental death in 1928 Svevo was one of the best known and most successful 
businessmen in Triesie, though he was only beginning to enjoy fame as a writer. 
UNA VITA, his first novel, appeared in 1892 and was followed by SENILITA in 1898.
In 1912 Italo Svevo met James Joyce, and it is Joyce that we have to thank, not only
for calling attention to him at that time, but for persuading him to continue writing. 
The war kept Svevo away from business and gave him the opportunity. The fact that
writing was never his means of livelihood made it possible for him to disregard 
tradition and slowly develop his own introspective style.
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Svevo, Italo. As a Man Grows Older. New York. 1968. Bantam Books. 1st Bantam 
Modern Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. Translated from the 
Italian by Beryl De Zoete. Introduction by Stanislaus Joyce. With An Essay On 
Svevo by Edouard Roditi. 232 pages. paperback. NY4088. Inventory # 32708. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - AS A MAN GROWS OLDER (Senilita) was Svevo’s 
second novel. When first published in 1898 it attracted little attention, but many 
years later James Joyce and others declared that it was Svevo’s best, most subtle, 
and most poetic creation. The story is simple. Emilio, a bachelor in Trieste with 
literary leanings, becomes infatuated with Angiolina, a beautiful but commonplace 
and worthless girl whom he comes to believe is a veritable Beatrice. He adorns her
with all the qualities of the great heroines of literature; but she is gradually dragging
him down to her own shoddy level. With the death of his spinster sister Amalia, he 
realises how shabby his selfish love has been, and abandons Angiolina. He returns 
to a life of dreams and vague ambitions in which he blends the images of Amalia 
and Angiolina-the austere qualities of the spinster and the beauty of the tart. But 
though the plot is simple the development of it is subtle and fascinating. Svevo’s 
revelations of the intricate maneuvering of Emilio’s mind as his growing passion for
Angiolina-half false idealism and half pure sensuality -plays havoc with his emotions
is the work of an artist with unusual psychological insight.

ITALO SVEVO was born in Trieste in 1861 and was given a commercial education 
in Germany. CONFESSIONS OF ZENO was published in 1923 and was 
immediately hailed by European critics as the finest Italian novel. At the time of his 
accidental death in 1928 Svevo was one of the best known and most successful 
businessmen in Triesie, though he was only beginning to enjoy fame as a writer. 
UNA VITA, his first novel, appeared in 1892 and was followed by SENILITA in 1898.
In 1912 Italo Svevo met James Joyce, and it is Joyce that we have to thank, not only
for calling attention to him at that time, but for persuading him to continue writing. 
The war kept Svevo away from business and gave him the opportunity. The fact that
writing was never his means of livelihood made it possible for him to disregard 
tradition and slowly develop his own introspective style.
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Svevo, Italo. Confessions of Zeno. New York. 1958. Vintage Books. Reprinted 
Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0394700635. Translated from the Italian by Beryl 
De Zoete. 398 pages. paperback. Cover art by Milton Glaser. Inventory # 29706. 
$10.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - CONFESSIONS OF ZENO was hailed as the best novel
of the year when it was first published in Italy in 1923. This success was repeated 
when it was translated and first published in English in 1930. Today is is 
acknowledged as one of the masterpieces of twentieth-century fiction.

ITALO SVEVO was born in Trieste in 1861 and was given a commercial education 
in Germany. CONFESSIONS OF ZENO was published in 1923 and was 
immediately hailed by European critics as the finest Italian novel. At the time of his 
accidental death in 1928 Svevo was one of the best known and most successful 
businessmen in Triesie, though he was only beginning to enjoy fame as a writer. 
UNA VITA, his first novel, appeared in 1892 and was followed by SENILITA in 1898.
In 1912 Italo Svevo met James Joyce, and it is Joyce that we have to thank, not only
for calling attention to him at that time, but for persuading him to continue writing. 
The war kept Svevo away from business and gave him the opportunity. The fact that
writing was never his means of livelihood made it possible for him to disregard 
tradition and slowly develop his own introspective style.
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Svevo, Italo. Confessions of Zeno. London. 1930. Putnam. 1st British Edition. Small
Stain Mark On Front Boards and Remains From Bookplate in The Back, Otherwise
Very Good.No Dustjacket. Translated from the Italian by Beryl De Zoete. 412 pages.
hardcover. Inventory # 12490. $30

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This is the great modern Italian novel. It is supremely 
ironical and deals with a delightfully abnormal character. Zeno, happily unconscious
of his absurdity, writes an account of his eccentric and entertaining life for a 
psychoanalyst. He proposes to three sisters in the same evening and is accepted by
the least attractive. He rationalizes his relations with his mistress by saying she 
would not love him, if she knew how much he loved his wife. Incidentally, he never 
loves his wife as much as when he is with his mistress. He entirely covers the walls
of a room with dates, some scribbled in pencil, some painted in glaring colors, each 
representing the day of his final renunciation of cigarettes. Zeno, accomplished 
hypochondriac and master of indecision, suffers increasingly from the narcotic effect
of his continual introspection, but is so essentially human that he will capture your 
sympathy and make you laugh, first at him and then at yourself.

ITALO SVEVO was born in Trieste in 1861 and was given a commercial education 
in Germany. CONFESSIONS OF ZENO was published in 1923 and was 
immediately hailed by European critics as the finest Italian novel. At the time of his 
accidental death in 1928 Svevo was one of the best known and most successful 
businessmen in Triesie, though he was only beginning to enjoy fame as a writer. 
UNA VITA, his first novel, appeared in 1892 and was followed by SENILITA in 1898.
In 1912 Italo Svevo met James Joyce, and it is Joyce that we have to thank, not only
for calling attention to him at that time, but for persuading him to continue writing. 
The war kept Svevo away from business and gave him the opportunity. The fact that
writing was never his means of livelihood made it possible for him to disregard 
tradition and slowly develop his own introspective style.
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Svevo, Italo. Further Confessions of Zeno. Berkeley. 1969. University Of California 
Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. Translated from
the Italian by Ben Johnson & P. N. Furbank. 302 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by
David Stanfield. Inventory # 6915. $90

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In the last years of his life Svevo was working on a 
sequel to THE CONFESSIONS OF ZENO, It was never completed, but from the 
fragments he left it is possible to conjecture what kind of work it might have been, 
The five narratives included in this volume deal-like the astonishingly funny and 
accomplished three-act play with which it ends - with Svevo’s obsession with old 
age, its miseries and consolations, In the humor, tenderness and gently irony of 
these final works, and in the beauty and complexity of their prose, the voice of THE
CONFESSIONS OF ZENO and AS A MAN GROWS OLDER will be found to be as 
steady as ever, the laughter as sharp, the insight undimmed. CONTENTS: 
Bibliographical Note; THE OLD OLD MAN; AN OLD MAN’S CONFESSIONS; 
UMBERTINO; A CONTRACT; THIS INDOLENCE OF MINE; REGENERATION: a 
Comedy in three Acts.

Italo Svevo was born in Trieste in 1861. Educated primarily in Bavaria, he wrote in 
Italian, but had to work as a young man as a French and German correspondence 
clerk in a Trieste bank, He was not happy in the business world and at the age of 
thirty-one he wrote and had published at his own expense A LIFE. It was followed 
four years later by AS A MAN GROWS 0LDER. But both books were such failures 
that Svevo gave up writing for the next twenty years. During this time he became a 
good friend of James Joyce, who was so impressed with Svevo’s work that when 
THE CONFESSIONS OF ZENO was published in 1923, Joyce was able to use his 
influence to make Svevo known in Europe. Svevo was just beginning to become 
recognized in Italy when he was killed in 1928 in a car accident.
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Svevo, Italo. Further Confessions of Zeno. Berkeley. 1969. University Of California 
Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket With Tape-Repaired Tear in 
The Back. Translated from the Italian by Ben Johnson & P. N. Furbank. 302 pages.
hardcover. Jacket design by David Stanfield. Inventory # 10004. $60

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In the last years of his life Svevo was working on a 
sequel to THE CONFESSIONS OF ZENO, It was never completed, but from the 
fragments he left it is possible to conjecture what kind of work it might have been, 
The five narratives included in this volume deal-like the astonishingly funny and 
accomplished three-act play with which it ends - with Svevo’s obsession with old 
age, its miseries and consolations, In the humor, tenderness and gently irony of 
these final works, and in the beauty and complexity of their prose, the voice of THE
CONFESSIONS OF ZENO and AS A MAN GROWS OLDER will be found to be as 
steady as ever, the laughter as sharp, the insight undimmed. CONTENTS: 
Bibliographical Note; THE OLD OLD MAN; AN OLD MAN’S CONFESSIONS; 
UMBERTINO; A CONTRACT; THIS INDOLENCE OF MINE; REGENERATION: a 
Comedy in three Acts.

Italo Svevo was born in Trieste in 1861. Educated primarily in Bavaria, he wrote in 
Italian, but had to work as a young man as a French and German correspondence 
clerk in a Trieste bank, He was not happy in the business world and at the age of 
thirty-one he wrote and had published at his own expense A LIFE. It was followed 
four years later by AS A MAN GROWS 0LDER. But both books were such failures 
that Svevo gave up writing for the next twenty years. During this time he became a 
good friend of James Joyce, who was so impressed with Svevo’s work that when 
THE CONFESSIONS OF ZENO was published in 1923, Joyce was able to use his 
influence to make Svevo known in Europe. Svevo was just beginning to become 
recognized in Italy when he was killed in 1928 in a car accident.
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Svevo, Italo. Further Confessions of Zeno. Berkeley. 1969. University Of California 
Press. 1st American Edition. Bookplate in Front, Otherwise Very Good in Slightly 
Worn Dustjacket With A Few Small Tears. Translated from the Italian by Ben 
Johnson & P. N. Furbank. 302 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by David Stanfield. 
Inventory # 27893. $35

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In the last years of his life Svevo was working on a 
sequel to THE CONFESSIONS OF ZENO, It was never completed, but from the 
fragments he left it is possible to conjecture what kind of work it might have been, 
The five narratives included in this volume deal-like the astonishingly funny and 
accomplished three-act play with which it ends - with Svevo’s obsession with old 
age, its miseries and consolations, In the humor, tenderness and gently irony of 
these final works, and in the beauty and complexity of their prose, the voice of THE
CONFESSIONS OF ZENO and AS A MAN GROWS OLDER will be found to be as 
steady as ever, the laughter as sharp, the insight undimmed. CONTENTS: 
Bibliographical Note; THE OLD OLD MAN; AN OLD MAN’S CONFESSIONS; 
UMBERTINO; A CONTRACT; THIS INDOLENCE OF MINE; REGENERATION: a 
Comedy in three Acts.

Italo Svevo was born in Trieste in 1861. Educated primarily in Bavaria, he wrote in 
Italian, but had to work as a young man as a French and German correspondence 
clerk in a Trieste bank, He was not happy in the business world and at the age of 
thirty-one he wrote and had published at his own expense A LIFE. It was followed 
four years later by AS A MAN GROWS 0LDER. But both books were such failures 
that Svevo gave up writing for the next twenty years. During this time he became a 
good friend of James Joyce, who was so impressed with Svevo’s work that when 
THE CONFESSIONS OF ZENO was published in 1923, Joyce was able to use his 
influence to make Svevo known in Europe. Svevo was just beginning to become 
recognized in Italy when he was killed in 1928 in a car accident.
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Svevo, Italo. Short Sentimental Journey and Other Stories. Berkeley. 1967. 
University Of California Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 
Translated from the Italian by Beryl de Zoete, L. Collison-Morley, & Ben Jonson. 319
pages. hardcover. Jacket design by David Stanfield. Inventory # 6914. $90

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This selection of Italo Svevo’s shorter fiction shows the 
same qualities of wry humour combined with profound psychological insight that are
found in CONFESSIONS OF ZENO and his other novels. The ironically named title
story shows an elderly man setting out in high spirits on a journey without his wife - 
and revealing at every turn the need for her watchful eye. Old age with its self-
deceptions, a theme which Svevo has made unique by his own, is also the subject 
of several other stories; thus in ‘The Story of the Nice Old Man and the Pretty Girl’ 
the hero quietens his conscience by combining each visit from his mistress with an 
improving lecture, and deluding himself that the affair is good for his health, The 
remaining stories range from an unkind hoax played on the credulous vanity of an 
unsuccessful writer to the gay yet pointed fable ‘Argo and his Master’ in which a man
fails to teach his dog Italian, but succeeds in learning dog. language and in 
recording some unconsciously devastating comments on man by his ‘best friend.’

Italo Svevo was born in Trieste in 1861, Educated primarily in Bavaria, he wrote in 
Italian, but had to work as a young man as a French and German correspondence 
clerk in a Trieste bank. He was not happy in the business world and at the age of 
thirty-one he wrote and had published at his own expense A LIFE, It was followed 
four years later by AS A MAN GROWS OLDER. But both books were such failures 
that Svevo gave up writing for the next twenty years. During this time he became a 
good friend of James Joyce who was so impressed with Svevo’s work that when 
CONFESSIONS OF ZENO was published several years later, Joyce was able to 
use his influence to make Svevo known in Europe. Svevo was just beginning to 
become recognized in Italy when he was killed in 1928 in a car accident.
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Szymborska, Wislawa. Miracle Fair: Selected Poems of Wislawa Szymborska. New
York. 2001. Norton. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 
0393049396. Translated from the Polish and with Notes by Joanna Trzeciak. 
Foreword by Czeslaw Milosz. 159 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Debra Morton
Hoyt. Jacket painting: ‘Birch Trees’ by Arkhip Kuinji. Inventory # 12313. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In awarding her the Nobel Prize for Literature in 1996, 
the Swedish Academy praised Wislava Szymborska for her breadth of inspiration 
and stylistic grace. Here, in this long-awaited volume of selected poems, translator 
Joanna Trzeciak samples the full range of Szymborska’s major themes: the ironies 
of love, history lessons unlearned our parochial human perspective and the 
admirable desire to transcend it, the wonders of nature’s beauty and bounty, the 
place of humanity in the cosmos, and the illusory character of art. Szymborska’s 
voice emerges as that of a gentle subversive of a humanitarian attuned to human 
flaws and flourishes in equal measure, self deprecating in its wit, yet graced with the
gift for coaxing the extraordinary out of the ordinary both in life and in language.

Wislawa Szymborska-Wlodek (2 July 1923 – 1 February 2012) was a Polish poet, 
essayist, translator and recipient of the 1996 Nobel Prize in Literature. Born in 
Prowent, which has since become part of Kórnik, she later resided in Kraków until 
the end of her life. She was described as a ‘Mozart of Poetry’. In Poland, 
Szymborska's books have reached sales rivaling prominent prose authors: although
she once remarked in a poem, ‘Some Like Poetry’ (‘Niektórzy lubia poezje’), that no
more than two out of a thousand people care for the art. Szymborska was awarded 
the 1996 Nobel Prize in Literature ‘for poetry that with ironic precision allows the 
historical and biological context to come to light in fragments of human reality’. She
became better known internationally as a result of this.
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Tacitus, Cornelius. The Histories. New York. 1972. Penguin Books. Reprinted 
Penguin Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0140441506. 
Translated from the Latin by Kenneth Wellesley. 336 pages. paperback. The cover 
shows a detail from a frieze in the Villa of the Mysteries, Pompeii. Inventory # 29284.
$7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In the surviving book of THE HISTORIES, the great 
Roman historian, Tacitus, writing some thirty years after the events, reconstructs the
anarchy of A.D. 69, ‘that long but single year’, during which the Emperors Galba, 
Otho and Vitellius briefly held power and the Emperor Vespasian established a new
dynasty. Though occasionally partisan, or perhaps merely malicious, Tacitus is 
notable for the general accuracy with which he records a sudden, violent eruption 
which shook the whole edifice of the Roman Empire. His earlier works, the 
monographs AGRICOLA and GERAMNIA, and the later ANNALS OF THE ROMAN
EMPIRE are also available in the Penguin Classics.

Publius (or Gaius) Cornelius Tacitus (c. AD 56 – after 117) was a senator and a 
historian of the Roman Empire. The surviving portions of his two major works—the 
Annals and the Histories—examine the reigns of the Roman Emperors Tiberius, 
Claudius, Nero, and those who reigned in the Year of the Four Emperors (AD 69). 
These two works span the history of the Roman Empire from the death of Augustus 
in AD 14 to the years of the First Jewish–Roman War in AD 70. There are 
substantial lacunae in the surviving texts, including a gap in the Annals that is four 
books long. Other writings by him discuss oratory (in dialogue format, see Dialogus
de oratoribus), Germania (in De origine et situ Germanorum), and the life of his 
father-in-law, Agricola, the Roman general responsible for much of the Roman 
conquest of Britain, mainly focusing on his campaign in Britannia (De vita et moribus
Iulii Agricolae). Tacitus is considered to be one of the greatest Roman historians. He
lived in what has been called the Silver Age of Latin literature. He is known for the 
brevity and compactness of his Latin prose, as well as for his penetrating insights 
into the psychology of power politics.
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Tahan, Malba. Maktub: The Book of Destiny & Other Stories. New York. 1965. 
Charles Frank. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Worn and Scuffed Dustjacket. A
rare book in this edition. 120 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 3217. $75

FROM THE PUBLISHER - It’s a wise child - or a wise adult, for that matter - who 
has read and assimilated what this quietly wise book has to say. Which doesn’t 
mean that this charming book lectures - nothing could be further from the truth. It 
tells human, winning, enchanting stories, and if they happen also to illustrate some 
of that fabled ‘wisdom of the East’ - well, so much the better. MAKTUB is intended 
for children but adults should also enjoy its style and humor. The stories that make 
up this volume vary widely in locale - from Marrakech to Peking - and theme - from 
the imperfections of earthly beauty and the limitations of earthly knowledge to the 
worthiness of the earthly virtues like charity, honesty and generosity. Their 
characters range from the three exceptional men of Baghdad, all of whom are ready
to give up a beautiful young girl for the sake of their honor, to the beautiful young 
Moroccan woman who is claimed by two husbands and takes, instead of either, a 
third. The illustrations catch just the unique flavor of the East. MAKTUB is, in a word,
delightful.

Malba Tahan, full name Ali Yezzid Izz-Edin ibn-Salim Hanak Malba Tahan, was a 
fictitious Persian scholar. He was the creation and frequent pen name of Brazilian 
author Júlio César de Mello e Souza (May 6, 1895, Rio de Janeiro, Rio de Janeiro,
Brazil - June 18, 1974, Recife, Pernambuco, Brazil).
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Taibo II, Paco Ignacio. An Easy Thing. New York. 1990. Viking Press. 1st American
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. Remainder Mark On Bottom Edge. 0670824623. 
Translated from the Spanish by William I. Neuman. 230 pages. hardcover. Jacket 
design by Neil Stuart. Jacket illustration by Mark Harrison. Inventory # 25638. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - AN EASY THING marks the English-language debut of 
Paco lgnacio Taibo II, Mexico’s leading detective novelist and a writer world 
renowned for his atmospheric and highly innovative crime fiction. Set in the chaotic 
urban heart of Mexico City, a place where the ghosts of Old Mexico constantly eat 
away at all pretense of modernity, An Easy Thing is distinguished by the vulnerable
human presence of its jaded detective hero, Hector Belascoarán Shayne. Already 
weary from coping with his mother’s death and his lover’s flight, Hector finds himself
reluctantly involved in three perplexing cases: a murder at a capitalist- and 
corruption-riddled factory; disturbingly violent threats against the innocent teenage 
daughter of a former porn star; and finally, an attempt to find a rather extraordinary
missing person-namely, Emiliano Zapata, archetypal (and, most think, long 
deceased) hero of the failed Mexican Revolution. Complicated characters; tight and
witty dialogue; undercurrents of violence and sex; lots of action; and dazzling 
streaks of irony, dark comedy, and Latin fabulism combine to create a compelling, 
original mystery, a mystery that resonates with the bigger mysteries of Mexico’s 
troubled history and of the dark side of human nature. This is mystery writing with a
soul-and a funny, wise, warm, and entertaining soul it is, grounded in Paco Taibo’s 
knowledge of modern Hispanic and world literature and history, and by his political 
and everyday human passions.

Born in Spain in 1949, PACO IGNACIO TAIBO II has lived in Mexico since 1958, 
and has been a nationalized Mexican citizen since 1980. He is currently professor of
history at the UAM-Azcapotzalco (Metropolitan University of Mexico City), and is 
executive vice president of the International Association of Crime Writers. The 
author of numerous novels, works of history, and short-story collections, many of 
which have been published throughout the world, Taibo lives with his wife and 
daughter in Mexico City.
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Taibo II, Paco Ignacio. An Easy Thing. New York. 1990. Viking Press. Unrevised &
Unpublished Proofs. Very Good in Wrappers. 0670824623. Translated from the 
Spanish by William I. Neuman. 230 pages. paperback. Inventory # 13708. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - AN EASY THING marks the English-language debut of 
Paco lgnacio Taibo II, Mexico’s leading detective novelist and a writer world 
renowned for his atmospheric and highly innovative crime fiction. Set in the chaotic 
urban heart of Mexico City, a place where the ghosts of Old Mexico constantly eat 
away at all pretense of modernity, An Easy Thing is distinguished by the vulnerable
human presence of its jaded detective hero, Hector Belascoarán Shayne. Already 
weary from coping with his mother’s death and his lover’s flight, Hector finds himself
reluctantly involved in three perplexing cases: a murder at a capitalist- and 
corruption-riddled factory; disturbingly violent threats against the innocent teenage 
daughter of a former porn star; and finally, an attempt to find a rather extraordinary
missing person-namely, Emiliano Zapata, archetypal (and, most think, long 
deceased) hero of the failed Mexican Revolution. Complicated characters; tight and
witty dialogue; undercurrents of violence and sex; lots of action; and dazzling 
streaks of irony, dark comedy, and Latin fabulism combine to create a compelling, 
original mystery, a mystery that resonates with the bigger mysteries of Mexico’s 
troubled history and of the dark side of human nature. This is mystery writing with a
soul-and a funny, wise, warm, and entertaining soul it is, grounded in Paco Taibo’s 
knowledge of modern Hispanic and world literature and history, and by his political 
and everyday human passions.

Born in Spain in 1949, PACO IGNACIO TAIBO II has lived in Mexico since 1958, 
and has been a nationalized Mexican citizen since 1980. He is currently professor of
history at the UAM-Azcapotzalco (Metropolitan University of Mexico City), and is 
executive vice president of the International Association of Crime Writers. The 
author of numerous novels, works of history, and short-story collections, many of 
which have been published throughout the world, Taibo lives with his wife and 
daughter in Mexico City.
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Taibo II, Paco Ignacio. Four Hands. New York. 1994. St Martin's Press. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0312109873. Translated from the 
Spanish by Laura C. Dail. 378 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration by Marty Blake.
Jacket design by Henry Sene Yee. Inventory # 24806. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This is the first English translation of a major literary 
novel by Paco Ignacio Taibo II, whose previous appearances in this country have 
been this leading Mexican author’s crime novels. The ‘Four Hands’ are those of two
world-ranging journalists, one Mexican and one American. It is these two men who 
provide the initially improbable links between such disparate elements of Taibo’s 
amazing novel as Stan Laurel’s witnessing the assassination of Pancho Villa; the 
disinformation operation of an anonymous group in New York who approach their 
dingy office up a fire escape; the discovery of Leon Trotsky’s notes for the crime 
novel he was writing when he was murdered in Mexico; the stupefying thesis 
proposals of graduate Elena Jordan; an episode in the Contra war in Nicaragua; and
the Spanish miner’s takeover of a coal mine in the thirties. These themes and 
others, like the voices of a Bach fugue, appear and disappear and reappear, 
gradually weaving together into an intricate whole without losing their separate 
identities. FOUR HANDS is a funny, dazzling, and exuberant work that only this 
author could have created.

PACO IGNACIO TAIBO II is one of the most popular authors at work today. Born in
Asturias, Spain, he has lived in Mexico since 1958. A historian, journalist, and writer
of short stories, novels, and works of history, he is one of the founders of the 
International Association of Crime Writers. His work has been widely translated and
published throughout the world; his most recent novel, LEONARDO’S BICYCLE, 
won the Latin American Dashiell Hammett Award for the best crime novel of the 
year. He lives in Mexico City with his wife and daughter.
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Taibo II, Paco Ignacio. Four Hands. New York. 1994. St Martin's Press. Advance 
Reading Copy. Very Good in Wrappers. 0312109873. Translated from the Spanish 
by Laura C. Dail. 378 pages. paperback. Jacket illustration by Marty Blake. Jacket 
design by Henry Sene Yee. Inventory # 20122. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This is the first English translation of a major literary 
novel by Paco Ignacio Taibo II, whose previous appearances in this country have 
been this leading Mexican author’s crime novels. The ‘Four Hands’ are those of two
world-ranging journalists, one Mexican and one American. It is these two men who 
provide the initially improbable links between such disparate elements of Taibo’s 
amazing novel as Stan Laurel’s witnessing the assassination of Pancho Villa; the 
disinformation operation of an anonymous group in New York who approach their 
dingy office up a fire escape; the discovery of Leon Trotsky’s notes for the crime 
novel he was writing when he was murdered in Mexico; the stupefying thesis 
proposals of graduate Elena Jordan; an episode in the Contra war in Nicaragua; and
the Spanish miner’s takeover of a coal mine in the thirties. These themes and 
others, like the voices of a Bach fugue, appear and disappear and reappear, 
gradually weaving together into an intricate whole without losing their separate 
identities. FOUR HANDS is a funny, dazzling, and exuberant work that only this 
author could have created. Originally published in Spanish as Cuantro manos, 1990.

PACO IGNACIO TAIBO II is one of the most popular authors at work today. Born in
Asturias, Spain, he has lived in Mexico since 1958. A historian, journalist, and writer
of short stories, novels, and works of history, he is one of the founders of the 
International Association of Crime Writers. His work has been widely translated and
published throughout the world; his most recent novel, LEONARDO’S BICYCLE, 
won the Latin American Dashiell Hammett Award for the best crime novel of the 
year. He lives in Mexico City with his wife and daughter.
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Taibo II, Paco Ignacio. Leonardo's Bicycle. New York. 1995. Mysterious Press. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0892965894. Translated from the 
Spanish by Martin Michael Roberts. 453 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Jackie
Merri Meyer. Jacket illustration by Jose Ortega. Inventory # 23723. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - September 1995. In 1994 LEONARDO’S BICYCLE won 
the Latin American Dashiell Hammett Award for the best crime novel of the year - 
the third Hammett Award for the exceptional Paco Ignacio Taibo II. In this story, 
Taibo soars over the genre much as Leonardo himself floats above the violent plot -
imbuing its twists and turns with the artist’s obsessions with painting, sculpture, war
machines, submarines, and a two-wheeled conveyance that would not be invented 
for another four hundred years. In smog-shrouded, pastel-hued Mexico City, the 
famous writer of crime fiction, Jose Daniel Fierro, falls in love with the televised 
image of a young woman basketball player. During the mad, violent days of 
revolution in 1920s Spain, a journalist, accused of crimes ‘against opinion,’ searches
for the anarchist named Angel del Hierro, the most wanted man in Barcelona. In 
New York City’s Chelsea Hotel, a former CIA man, the last American to flee a dying
South Vietnam, makes up unreadable novels in his mind. José Daniel Fierro will go 
to Ciudad Juarez and find his basketball player lying near death - kidnapped, 
drugged, beaten, her kidney taken from her. Angel del Hierro will disguise himself as
everything from an admiral to an organ grinder, while the journalist called the Flea 
will discover the lost works of Leonardo da Vinci. And the ex-CIA man will leave New
York for Mexico in pursuit of a secret that stretches back to the fall of Saigon. A 
south-of-the-border/Iberian noir adventure story, a political psychodrama, and a 
meditation on the effects of a century of violence on the nature of imagination itself,
LEONARDO’S BICYCLE features a cast of radicals, criminals, and dreamers, all on
a wild goose chase that lead them into hails of gunfire. And around them circles the
man on his bicycle.

PACO IGNACIO TAIBO II is one of the most popular authors at work today. Born in
Asturias, Spain, he has lived in Mexico since 1958. A historian, journalist, and writer
of short stories, novels, and works of history, he is one of the founders of the 
International Association of Crime Writers.
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Taibo II, Paco Ignacio. Life Itself. New York. 1994. Mysterious Press. 1st American
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0892965185. Translated from the Spanish by Beth
Henson. 209 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Jose Ortega & Rachel McClain. 
Jacket illustration by Jose Ortega. Inventory # 20748. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Jose Daniel Fierro is Mexico’s most celebrated author of
police thrillers. He’s about to become something more. In the graffiti-festooned 
mining city of Santa Ana, three hundred years of oppression had led to a radical 
people’s government. The brutal ruling class waits for its chance to crash back in - 
while the town’s police chiefs keep getting killed. On the theory that Jose Daniel is 
too well-known to be murdered, the man of letters is invited by the city leaders to be
the latest chief. On a whim, he accepts. Jose Daniel knows what Robert Mitchum 
would say when confronted by a beautiful amoral woman. He knows how Ross 
MacDonald might describe an encounter with a hit man. But when it comes to 
handguns, fingerprints, and dead bodies, the mystery writer is woefully unprepared.
On his side he has a fearless marksman named Blind Man, a radio broadcaster who
is also a master of propaganda, and an assortment of eccentric deputies. He needs 
them all. For gunmen interrupt his dinner with a hail of lead, a beautiful gringa turns
up butchered in church, and a fearsome killer is found slain in the center of a ring of
a flea-bitten circus. Now, in a web of madcap crime and deadly conspiracy, Jose 
Daniel is discovering the first essential truth about police work. Like life itself, the 
more you think you know the more you have to learn. LIFE ITSELF has echoes of 
Kafka, Conrad, and Marquez. It is at the same time a gripping mystery, a raucous 
adventures, a dark comedy, and a violent and haunting political indictment of the 
state of modern-day Mexico.

PACO IGNACIO TAIBO II is one of the most popular authors at work today. Born in
Asturias, Spain, he has lived in Mexico since 1958. A historian, journalist, and writer
of short stories, novels, and works of history, he is one of the founders of the 
International Association of Crime Writers. His work has been widely translated and
published throughout the world; his most recent novel, LEONARDO’S BICYCLE, 
won the Latin American Dashiell Hammett Award for the best crime novel of the 
year. He lives in Mexico City with his wife and daughter.
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Taibo II, Paco Ignacio. Some Clouds. New York. 1992. Viking Press. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket.Remainder Mark On Bottom Edge. 
067083825x. Translated from the Spanish by William I. Neuman. 163 pages. 
hardcover. JACKET DESIGN BY NEIL STUART. JACKET ILLUSTRATIONS BY 
CHRIS GALL. AUTHOR PHOTOGRAPH BY JERRY BAUER. Inventory # 20743. 
$7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In SOME CLOUDS, master crime writer Paco Ignacio 
Taibo II serves up another Belascoarán Shayne caper, set once again in the chaotic
heart of Mexico City, involving two inexplicable murders and a mysterious fortune 
worth millions, Before his case is ended, Belascoarán Shayne must negotiate an 
intricate labyrinth of corruption and cover-up that bears an unsettling resemblance to
Mexico City’s real-life scandals. Hector Belascoardn Shayne had two exotic last 
names, a degree in engineering from the National University, and one eye less than
most people. He was thirty- five years old, with an ex-wife, an ex-lover, one brother,
one sister, a denim suit that made him look more like a social anthropologist than a
detective, a 38 automatic in his office in Mexico City, a slight limp from an old bullet
wound in his right leg, and a private investigator’s license he’d gotten through a 
correspondence course. He had a marked predilection for soft drinks, lemon. 
scented aftershave, crab salad, the Bossa Nova, and certain Hemingway novels. His
heroes were Justin Playfair, Michael Strogoff, John Reed, Buenaventura Durutti, 
Capablanca, and Zorro (though he knew he was never going to get very far with a 
cemetery-full of heroes like that).

Born in Spain in 1949, PACO IGNACIO TAIBO II has lived in Mexico since 1958, 
and has been a nationalized Mexican citizen since 1980. The author of numerous 
novels, works of history, and short-story collections, Taibo is currently president of 
the International Association of Crime Writers. Taibo, a best-selling author 
throughout the Spanish-speaking world, has published works around the globe, 
including editions in France, Germany, Italy, Czechoslovakia, Bulgaria, and the 
Russian republics. His English-language debut, the crime novel AN EASY THING 
(1990), was followed by THE SHADOW OF THE SHADOW (1991).
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Takaya, Ted T. (editor). Modern Japanese Drama. New York. 1979. Columbia 
University Press. 1st Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0231046847. Modern Asian
Literature Series. 277 pages. hardcover. Calligraphy by Yugo Sato. Jacket Design 
by Laiying Chong. �. Inventory # 6941. $50

FROM THE PUBLISHER - While contemporary Japanese playwrights have finally 
garnered the attention they deserve at home, their work has generally remained 
untranslated. Ted Takaya's Modern Japanese Drama: An Anthology is the first 
collection of its kind in English. In a cogent historical introduction, Takaya unfolds 
the careers of Japan's various modern theaters, their founders and play- wrights, the
crises undergone, and the consequent literary transformations to take place. As 
Takaya states, "Since no anthology of recent modern Japanese drama has so far 
been published in English, the number of candidates for possible inclusion in this 
volume was practically unlimited. Thus, in choosing the plays, heavy emphasis was
placed on the immediate appeal to the Western reader, in addition to the recognized
merit as important dramatic works.' Takaya then presents annotated translations of 
plays by five of Japan's leading postwar dramatists: Kobo Abe's You, Too, Are 
Guilty, a play set in a contemporary apartment, treating with sardonic wit the 
possible bond between the living and the dead; Yukio Mishima's Yoroboshi: The 
Blind Young Man, an adaptation of a celebrated Nö drama; Seiichi Yashiro's 
Hokusai Sketchbooks, a ribald biographical work about a famous ukiyo-e artist 
whose cavalier lifestyle and individualistic philosophy were extraordinary in feudal 
times; Masakazu Yamazaki's The Boat Is a Sailboat which examines alienation and
confused identity in some likeable protagonists from modern Tokyo; and Minoru 
Betsuyaku's The Move, an abstract treatment of human destiny, focusing on a single
family's futile journey in search of a better life. A selected bibliography of currently 
available works on modern Japanese theater concludes the volume.

Ted T. Takaya received his doctorate in Japanese literature from Columbia 
University. He has taught both classical and modern Japanese literature and drama
at the University of Washington and at the University of Wisconsin.
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Tatar, Maria. The Hard Facts of The Grimms' Fairy Tales. Princeton. 2016. 
Princeton University Press. Reprinted Paperback of the Expanded Second Edition.
Good in Slightly Worn Wrappers. 0691114692. 325 pages. paperback. Inventory # 
42141. $18

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Murder, mutilation, cannibalism, infanticide, and incest: 
the darker side of classic fairy tales figures as the subject matter for this intriguing 
study of Jacob and Wilhelm Grimm’s Nursery and Household Tales. This updated 
and expanded second edition includes a new preface and an appendix containing 
new translations of six tales, along with commentary by Maria Tatar. Throughout the
book, Tatar skillfully employs the tools not only of a psychoanalyst but also of a 
folklorist, literary critic, and historian to examine the harsher aspects of these stories.
She presents new interpretations of the powerful stories in this worldwide best-
selling book. Few studies have been written in English on these tales, and none has
probed their allegedly happy endings so thoroughly.

Maria Tatar is the John L. Loeb Professor of Germanic Languages and Literatures at
Harvard University, where she teaches courses on folklore and literature. She is the
author of THE ANNOTATED BROTHERS GRIMM and lives in Cambridge, 
Massachusetts.
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Telles, Lygia Fagundes. The Girl in the Photograph. New York. 1982. Avon/Bard. 1st
American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Wrappers. 0380801760. Translated 
from the Portuguese by Margaret A. Neves. 247 pages. paperback. Inventory # 
28407. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - SECRETS AND DREAMS. Rich, complex, hauntingly 
beautiful, this is a rare and special journey into the inner lives of three young 
women- where each reveals her secrets and her lovers; where each awaits a 
destiny tied to the colorful and violent world of modern Brazil. Sensual and wealthy 
Lorena dreams of a tryst with a married man. Unhappy Lia burns with a frantic 
desire to free her imprisoned fiancé. Glamorous Ana Clara, unable to escape her 
past, falls toward a tragedy of drugs and obsession. Intimate and unforgettable, a 
dramatic insight into women of our times, THE GIRL IN THE PHOTOGRAPH 
creates an extraordinary picture of the wonder and the darkness that come to 
possess a woman’s mind.

Lygia Fagundes Telles (born April 19, 1923) is a Brazilian novelist and short-story 
writer. She was born in Sao Paulo, Brazil, but spent her childhood in small towns in 
the state where her father served as district attorney, police commissioner, and a 
judge. This childhood experience provided the imaginative background for many of 
her stories. She served as a lawyer and president of the Brazilian Cinematheque, 
founded by her late husband, film critic and author Paulo Emilio Salles Gomes. 
Lygia Fagundes Telles has published three novels, a half dozen novellas, and seven
short story collections. Among her most successful books are Ciranda de Pedra 
(The Marble Dance) (1954), Verão no Aquário (1963), Antes do Baile Verde (1970),
Seminário dos Ratos (1977) and As Horas Nuas, (1989). In 1969 she was awarded 
the Cannes Prix International des Femmes for her short story ‘Before the Green 
Masquerade’ (Antes do Baile Verde) chosen from among the works of authors from 
twenty-one countries. Her most famous novel is As Meninas (The Girl in the 
Photograph), which tells the story of three young women in the early 1970s, a hard 
time in the political history of Brazil due to the repression by the military dictatorship.
In 2005 she won the Camões Prize, the greatest literary award in the Portuguese 
language. She is one of the three female members of the Brazilian Academy of 
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Teran, Ana Enriqueta. Poetess Counts To 100 and Bows Out: Selected Poems by 
Ana Enriqueta Teran. Princeton. 2002. Princeton University Press. 1st Paperback 
Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0691096724. Translated from the Spanish by 
Marcel Smith. 144 pages. paperback. Inventory # 35014. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Ana Enriqueta Terán is arguably Venezuela’s finest poet.
Celebrated throughout the Spanish-speaking world, she is almost unknown among 
anglophones. Until now only a handful of her poems have been translated into 
English, giving at best a diluted impression of a uniquely intense imagination. This 
bilingual edition reveals the power and beauty of this poet’s Spanish poems through
English versions of corresponding force. It invites readers to enter Terán’s world—a
world at once strongly Venezuelan and universally human, imbued with great 
beauty, sardonic humor, pitiless compassion, lucid wisdom, and joyful affirmation. 
Selected from several volumes of Terán’s work, these poems span half a century of
composition and show an extraordinary range in both form and substance. Some 
are written in closed forms, some in free verse. Some are carefully evocative 
representations of the landscapes and cityscapes that have nourished the poet’s 
intelligence and imagination. Others are dramatic character studies. All are infused
with Terán’s rare sensibility and realized through language that manages to be at 
once graceful, urgent, and explosive. This volume is a treasure for all lovers of 
poetry.

Ana Enriqueta Terán (born 1918 in Valera) is a Venezuelan poet. She is one of the
well known Venezuelan poets, especially because of her special use of words. 
Terán has written in several publications and all her works are compiled in Casa de
hablas (1991). She won the National Prize for Literature in 1989.
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Teran, Ana Enriqueta. The Poetess Counts to 100 and Bows Out: Selected Poems.
Princeton. 2002. Princeton University Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in 
Dustjacket. 0691096716. Translated from the Spanish by Marcel Smith. 144 pages.
hardcover. Inventory # 36013. $45

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Ana Enriqueta Terán is arguably Venezuela’s finest poet.
Celebrated throughout the Spanish-speaking world, she is almost unknown among 
anglophones. Until now only a handful of her poems have been translated into 
English, giving at best a diluted impression of a uniquely intense imagination. This 
bilingual edition reveals the power and beauty of this poet’s Spanish poems through
English versions of corresponding force. It invites readers to enter Terán’s world—a
world at once strongly Venezuelan and universally human, imbued with great 
beauty, sardonic humor, pitiless compassion, lucid wisdom, and joyful affirmation. 
Selected from several volumes of Terán’s work, these poems span half a century of
composition and show an extraordinary range in both form and substance. Some 
are written in closed forms, some in free verse. Some are carefully evocative 
representations of the landscapes and cityscapes that have nourished the poet’s 
intelligence and imagination. Others are dramatic character studies. All are infused
with Terán’s rare sensibility and realized through language that manages to be at 
once graceful, urgent, and explosive. This volume is a treasure for all lovers of 
poetry.

Ana Enriqueta Terán (born 1918 in Valera) is a Venezuelan poet. She is one of the
well known Venezuelan poets, especially because of her special use of words. 
Terán has written in several publications and all her works are compiled in Casa de
hablas (1991). She won the National Prize for Literature in 1989.
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Theorin, Johan. The Darkest Room. New York. 2009. Delta. 1st American Edition. 
Paperback Original. Very Good in Wrappers. 9780385342223. Translated from the
Swedish by Marlaine Delargy. 440 pages. paperback. Cover photograph by 
Roderick Field. Cover design by Greg Mollica. Inventory # 17524. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - WINNER OF SWEDEN’S BEST CRIME NOVEL 
AWARD. On the idyllic island of Öland, off the coast of northern Sweden, a young 
couple from Stockholm tries to start life afresh. For Joakim and Katrine Westin, 
reclaiming a long-neglected family manor will be a labor of love, as they slowly bring
the sprawling home back to life and introduce their two children to the island’s 
woodlands, glens, and beaches. But in the Westins’ new home, there are things that
cannot be repaired, lives that have gone wrong, and secrets that have followed 
them. When the family is struck by tragedy, it’s up to grief-stricken Joakim to put 
together a puzzle of inexplicable loss, unbearable suspicion, and tangled lives. In 
this powerhouse of suspense - at once a crime novel and a searing family drama - a
home built as a shelter from the sea becomes a human storm of murder.

Johan Theorin was born in 1963 in Gothenburg, Sweden, and has spent every 
summer of his life on northern Oland. He is a journalist and scriptwriter. His second
novel, NIGHT BLIZZARD, will be published by Delacorte in 2009.
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Thoby-Marcelin, Philippe and Marcelin, Pierre. All Men Are Mad. New York. 1970. 
Farrar Straus Giroux. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. Introduction by
Edmund Wilson. Translated from the Haitian French by Eva Thoby-Marcelin. 179 
pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Catherine Smolich. Inventory # 6980. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Although ALL MEN ARE MAD is the fourth novel by the
Marcelin brothers to be published in English, these Haitian writers have yet to 
receive the recognition they deserve. As early as 1949 Edmund Wilson wrote that 
‘These books of the Marcelins are distinguished performances. They deal with 
difficult subjects - material that is controversial in Haiti and unfamiliar abroad; and 
presenting them, without sentimentality or by political melodrama and with no explicit
comment, they bring out in them a human poignancy that is communicated to 
readers anywhere.’ ALL MEN ARE MAD, although fiction, is based on an episode in
recent Haitian history. In 1942, during the regime of President Elie Lescot, the 
Catholic Church attempted to abolish vodou, the native religion that had merged 
several Catholic saints into its original pantheon of African spirits. The result, as 
depicted by the Marcelins, was a disaster for both sides. In his introduction Wilson 
writes: ‘The special plight of the Haitians is made to extend a perspective to the 
miseries and futilities of the whole human race, to our bitter ‘ideological’ conflicts and
our apparently pointless ambitions. ALL MEN ARE MAD is a very entertaining but 
also troubling book, and it is a most distinguished work of literature.’. (original title: 
Tous les Hommes Sont Fous).

Philippe Thoby-Marcelin (1904–1975), was a Haitian poet, novelist, journalist, 
folklorist and politician. Philippe Thoby-Marcelin was born December 11, 1904 in 
Port-au-Prince. He and his younger brother, Pierre Marcelin (1908-?), worked 
together on the writing of several novels about rural Haiti, highlighting the themes of
peasant life and Haitian folklore. Philippe went to high school in Port-au-Prince and 
finished his education in Paris where he studied law. While there, he became 
acquainted with Valéry Larbaud, who arranged to have some of his poems 
published in La revue européenne, a monthly literary journal that was published from
1923 to 1931. Back in Haiti, he began his career as general secretary at the Ministry
of Public Works. Like most Haitian intellectuals, he was opposed to the American 
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Thoby-Marcelin, Philippe and Marcelin, Pierre. Canape Vert. New York. 1944. Farrar
& Rinehart. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Worn Dustjacket. Translated from 
the French by Edward Larocque Tinker. 225 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 6977. 
$45

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This book is the Haiti of the soil, the Haiti of Vodun rites, 
the Haiti of cockfights, of superstition, of primitive sex life, of poverty and toil, of 
savage dances and native rum, The reader moves in an unearthly atmosphere, he 
feels the haunted night, the dawn over Port-au-Prince, the rising and setting of the 
sun and the terrifying storms which break over the island. Vodun ceremonies, 
funeral rites, wild dancing under the stars to the beat of drums, are all dramatically 
described. Edward Larocque Tinker, leading authority on the Creole language who 
did the translation, says in his introduction: ‘In CANAPÉ-VERT we have, for the first 
time in English, a vivid and accurate picture of life on the island seen from the inside.
The authors, both Haitian born, have captured the true subtlety of the Negro-
peasant mentality, with all its strange, naive reasoning, its deep- rooted superstition,
and the tang and savor of its humor.’ CANAPÉ-VERT is an impressive and 
unforgettable book. It is the fiction winner of the Second Latin American Literary 
Prize Competition and was selected for the award by Blair Niles, Ernesto 
Montenegro and John Dos Passos.

Philippe Thoby-Marcelin (1904–1975), was a Haitian poet, novelist, journalist, 
folklorist and politician. Philippe Thoby-Marcelin was born December 11, 1904 in 
Port-au-Prince. He and his younger brother, Pierre Marcelin (1908-?), worked 
together on the writing of several novels about rural Haiti, highlighting the themes of
peasant life and Haitian folklore. Philippe went to high school in Port-au-Prince and 
finished his education in Paris where he studied law. While there, he became 
acquainted with Valéry Larbaud, who arranged to have some of his poems 
published in La revue européenne, a monthly literary journal that was published from
1923 to 1931. Back in Haiti, he began his career as general secretary at the Ministry
of Public Works. Like most Haitian intellectuals, he was opposed to the American 
occupation of Haiti, which had been established in 1915. In 1927, together with 
Jacques Roumain, Carl Brouard, Émile Roumer and Normil Sylvain (1900-1929), he
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Thoby-Marcelin, Philippe and Marcelin, Pierre. Canape Vert. New York. 1944. Farrar
& Rinehart. 1st American Edition. Previous Owner's Name in Front & Back,
Otherwise Very Good.No Dustjacket. Translated by Edward Larocque Tinker. 225 
pages. hardcover. Inventory # 15391. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This book is the Haiti of the soil, the Haiti of Vodun rites, 
the Haiti of cockfights, of superstition, of primitive sex life, of poverty and toil, of 
savage dances and native rum, The reader moves in an unearthly atmosphere, he 
feels the haunted night, the dawn over Port-au-Prince, the rising and setting of the 
sun and the terrifying storms which break over the island. Vodun ceremonies, 
funeral rites, wild dancing under the stars to the beat of drums, are all dramatically 
described. Edward Larocque Tinker, leading authority on the Creole language who 
did the translation, says in his introduction: ‘In CANAPÉ-VERT we have, for the first 
time in English, a vivid and accurate picture of life on the island seen from the inside.
The authors, both Haitian born, have captured the true subtlety of the Negro-
peasant mentality, with all its strange, naive reasoning, its deep- rooted superstition,
and the tang and savor of its humor.’ CANAPÉ-VERT is an impressive and 
unforgettable book. It is the fiction winner of the Second Latin American Literary 
Prize Competition and was selected for the award by Blair Niles, Ernesto 
Montenegro and John Dos Passos.

Philippe Thoby-Marcelin (1904–1975), was a Haitian poet, novelist, journalist, 
folklorist and politician. Philippe Thoby-Marcelin was born December 11, 1904 in 
Port-au-Prince. He and his younger brother, Pierre Marcelin (1908-?), worked 
together on the writing of several novels about rural Haiti, highlighting the themes of
peasant life and Haitian folklore. Philippe went to high school in Port-au-Prince and 
finished his education in Paris where he studied law. While there, he became 
acquainted with Valéry Larbaud, who arranged to have some of his poems 
published in La revue européenne, a monthly literary journal that was published from
1923 to 1931. Back in Haiti, he began his career as general secretary at the Ministry
of Public Works. Like most Haitian intellectuals, he was opposed to the American 
occupation of Haiti, which had been established in 1915. In 1927, together with 
Jacques Roumain, Carl Brouard, Émile Roumer and Normil Sylvain (1900-1929), he
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Thoby-Marcelin, Philippe and Marcelin, Pierre. The Beast of the Haitian Hills. New 
York. 1946. Rinehart. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket
W/A Scuff Mark At The Top Of The Spine. Translated by Peter C. Rhodes. 210 
pages. hardcover. Inventory # 25563. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In THE BEAST OF THE HAITIAN HILLS Philippe Thoby-
Marcelin and Pierre Marcelin have created a tale of violence as well as charm, and 
the story is always strong and frequently terrifying. Morin Dutrilleul was a city man 
who went to the country to live. He was not superstitious, he did not believe the old 
legends and felt calmly superior to the peasants who did. To prove his point he cut 
down the tree at whose foot the sacrifices to the local gods had always been left. 
From that point on the story rises in a crescendo of fear; fear by the peasants of the
Cigouave, the beast of the hills, fear by Morin of his growing belief in the old legends
and the horrible activities of the old gods. The victim of rum and superstition, Morin 
does not escape the climax of violence and terror with which the book ends.

Philippe Thoby-Marcelin (1904–1975), was a Haitian poet, novelist, journalist, 
folklorist and politician. Philippe Thoby-Marcelin was born December 11, 1904 in 
Port-au-Prince. He and his younger brother, Pierre Marcelin (1908-?), worked 
together on the writing of several novels about rural Haiti, highlighting the themes of
peasant life and Haitian folklore. Philippe went to high school in Port-au-Prince and 
finished his education in Paris where he studied law. While there, he became 
acquainted with Valéry Larbaud, who arranged to have some of his poems 
published in La revue européenne, a monthly literary journal that was published from
1923 to 1931. Back in Haiti, he began his career as general secretary at the Ministry
of Public Works. Like most Haitian intellectuals, he was opposed to the American 
occupation of Haiti, which had been established in 1915. In 1927, together with 
Jacques Roumain, Carl Brouard, Émile Roumer and Normil Sylvain (1900-1929), he
helped create La Revue Indigène, a literary journal in which they published their 
poems. They idea was to honor the indigenous Haitian literary and artistic material,
and return the culture to its pre-occupational state. His first novel Canapé-Vert, was
published in 1944. In 1946, he participated in the founding of the short-lived Popular
Socialist Party (PSP), together with Anthony Lespès (fr). That same year he 
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Thoby-Marcelin, Philippe and Marcelin, Pierre. The Pencil of God. Boston. 1951. 
Houghton Mifflin. 1st American Edition. Previous Owner's Name Penned in Front,
Otherwise Good in Worn Dustjacket With Pieces Missing. 078144554X. Translated 
from the French by Leonard Thomas. 204 pages. hardcover. Cover: Anne Marie 
Jauss. Inventory # 8510. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The pencil of God writes hard and fast when it writes; 
and the Haitians say the pencil of God has no eraser. This is a novel of the strange
half-lit world which exists in Haiti between the church and continued on back nap 
continued from front flap voodoo, and of a simple devout man, Dioghe Cyprien, a 
small warehouse owner, whose weakness is an everlasting and virile love of the 
ladies. In his last fling, the very dissimulation and craftiness which he has used to 
attain his heart's desire is boomeranged back to him by his love's old female 
relatives, who place a voodoo curse on him. His life becomes a series of freak 
disasters—tongues clack in the provincial, small-town atmosphere of Saint-Marc. 
The gossip that he is a were wolf, a fiend, a consort of evil spirits, at first a whisper,
becomes a deafening roar. Like a swimmer pulled by the tide between the sharks 
and the reefs, Diogbne is pulled between the church and voodoo. The curse is the 
curse of gossip and suspicion, which can be as effective in Boston or New York or 
anywhere else as it is in Haiti.

Philippe Thoby-Marcelin (1904–1975), was a Haitian poet, novelist, journalist, 
folklorist and politician. Philippe Thoby-Marcelin was born December 11, 1904 in 
Port-au-Prince. He and his younger brother, Pierre Marcelin (1908-?), worked 
together on the writing of several novels about rural Haiti, highlighting the themes of
peasant life and Haitian folklore. Philippe went to high school in Port-au-Prince and 
finished his education in Paris where he studied law. While there, he became 
acquainted with Valéry Larbaud, who arranged to have some of his poems 
published in La revue européenne, a monthly literary journal that was published from
1923 to 1931. Back in Haiti, he began his career as general secretary at the Ministry
of Public Works. Like most Haitian intellectuals, he was opposed to the American 
occupation of Haiti, which had been established in 1915. In 1927, together with 
Jacques Roumain, Carl Brouard, Émile Roumer and Normil Sylvain (1900-1929), he
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Timm, Uwe. Headhunter. New York. 1994. New Directions. 1st American Edition. 
Very Good in Dustjacket. 0811212548. Translated from the German by Peter Tegel.
402 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Semadar Megged. Inventory # 33876. 
$12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The first thing to be said about Uwe Timm’s novel 
HEADHUNTER, as every one of the many outstanding reviews on its publication in
Germany noted, is that it is a thoroughly engrossing book - ’gripping and entertaining
from beginning to end’ (FAZ). The second thing is that Timm, with a wonderfully light
and precise touch, has created a multi-layered, multi-faceted book that addresses 
the times we live in and, most particularly, the role of money and the financial 
cannibalism of recent years. The narrator Peter Walter is a charmer, a master 
storyteller who has used that skill to siphon off millions from clients hoping to strike it
rich on the commodities market. Escaping to Spain on the day his trial verdict is to 
come down, he intends to devote himself to his hobby, study of Easter Island. But a
detective is on the trail of the missing millions, and Walter’s uncle, an established 
author, is planning to use Walter’s life story in a novel. Walter sets out to write his 
own intriguing autobiography – from his childhood in Hamburg’s red-light district to 
his success in the world of high finance.

UWE TIMM was born in Hamburg in 1940. After apprenticeship as a furrier, he went
on to study philosophy and philology in Munich and Paris. HEADHUNTER is his fifth
and most widely acclaimed novel. Considered to be among the leading German 
writers, his work has been translated in England, Holland, Italy, Sweden, Brazil, 
Russia, Hungary, France, Denmark, The Czech Republic, and Zimbabwe. Writer 
and translator Peter Tegel was awarded the 1989 Schlegel-Tieck Prize for his 
rendition of Mr. Timm’s novel THE SNAKE TREE (New Directions, 1990).
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Toer, Pramoedya Ananta. Child of All Nations. New York. 1993. Morrow. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0688127266. Translated from the 
Indonesian by Max Lane. 352 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Paul Bacon. 
Inventory # 25639. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Not only is Pramoedya a writer of staggerlng depth and 
power, he is also one of his country’s most suppressed dissidents. All his work is 
banned in his native Indonesia; students have been sentenced to eight years in 
prison on charges stemming from an arrest for selling his books. In CHILD OF ALL
NATIONS, the reader is immediately swept up by a story that is profoundly feminist,
devastatingly anti-colonialist—and full of heartbreak, suspense, love, and fury 
Pramoedya immerses the reader in a world that is astonishing in its vividness: the 
cultural whirlpool that was the Dutch East Indies of the 1890s. A story of awakening,
it follows Minke, the main character of This Earth of Mankind , as he struggles to 
overcome the injustice all around him. Pramoedya’s full literary genius is evident in 
the brilliant characters that populate this world: Minke’s fragile Mixed-Race wife; a 
young Chinese revolutionary; an embattled Javanese peasant and his impoverished
family; the French painterJean Marais, to name just a few. CHILD OF ALL NATIONS
is the second in a series of four novels often called the Buru tetralogy. The Buru 
tetralogy was composed orally on Burn Island during the first half of the author’s 
fourteen-year imprisonment with- out trial. Writing or reading anything but religious 
texts was strictly forbidden. Pramoedya would tell each installment to the people 
with whom he shared his hut; they in turn would tell others until the thousands of 
political prisoners held on Buru knew the story. In the latter half of his imprisonment,
Pramoedya was allowed to write the novels he had composed orally.

Pramoedya Ananta Toer (EYD: Pramudya Ananta Tur) (6 February 1925 – 30 April
2006) was an Indonesian author of novels, short stories, essays, polemic and 
histories of his homeland and its people. His works span the colonial period, 
Indonesia's struggle for independence, its occupation by Japan during the Second
World War, as well as the post-colonial authoritarian regimes of Sukarno and 
Suharto, and are infused with personal and national history.
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Togawa, Masako. The Lady Killer. New York. 1986. Dodd Mead. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0396087957. Translated from the Japanese by 
Simon Grove. 234 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration by Frances Oelbaum. Jacket
design by Claire Counihan. Inventory # 3251. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The Edogawa Ranpo Prize-winning Japanese novelist's
second tale of psychological suspense is set in Tokyo's bars and nightclubs where 
single women are being stalked and murdered by a killer with baffling motives--a 
killer who seems only interested in women who at some time in their lives have been
picked up and seduced by the mysterious Mr. Honda, cunning ladies' man and 
cruiser of the late-night bars.

Togawa Masako is a mystery writer, singer and songwriter from Tokyo, Japan. She
has written over 30 books and owns a bar/club in Tokyo known as the ‘Blue Room’ 
or ‘Aoi Heya‘. Togawa Masako was born on March 23rd, 1931 in Tokyo, Japan. Her
father and brother died when she was very young, and she grew up with her mother
in Otsuka. She dropped out of high school and worked for awhile as an English 
typist until 1957. She wrote her first novel in 1962, known as ‘Great Apparition‘ and 
set in the same apartment she grew up in with her mother. Her first novel won the 
Edogawa Ranpo Prize. She went on to write over 3 dozen mystery novels so far, 
and continues to be one of the more popular mystery writers in Japan, basing many
of her stories off life experiences.
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Tolstaya, Tatyana. On the Golden Porch. New York. 1989. Knopf. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0394577981. Translated from the Russian by 
Antonina W. Bouis. 199 pages. hardcover. Cover: Walton Ford. Inventory # 12100. 
$12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Thirteen stories-by the first woman in years to rank 
among Russia's most important writers-celebrate courage and the will to endure 
among the people who live on the periphery of society but who dream with a 
redeeming passion.

Tatyana Nikitichna Tolstaya (born 3 May 1951) is a Russian writer, TV host, 
publicist, novelist, and essayist from the Tolstoy family, known for her fiction and 
"acerbic essays on contemporary Russian life"
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Tolstoy, Leo. Master and Man and Other Stories. New York. 1977. Penguin Books.
Reprinted Penguin Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 
0140443312. Translated from the Russian & With An Introduction by Paul Foote. 
271 pages. paperback. The cover shows a detail from 'Leo Tolstoy ploughing' by I. 
Repin, in the State Tretyakov Gallery, Moscow (photo: Novosti Press Agency, 
London). Inventory # 29298. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - These three stories were begun in the 1890s during the 
period when Tolstoy, tormented by questions of religion and morality, undertook 
literature almost as a guilty pleasure. He none the less put his highest art into them
and only twinges of dogma. Both FATHER SERGIUS and MASTER AND MAN are 
preoccupied with material desires - for the flesh in one instance and in the other for
money - although the first story, involving a dashing young officer turned monk, also
bears out Tolstoy’s assertion that ‘the struggle with lust is. only a stage; the main 
struggle is with worldly fame’. HADJI MURAT stands apart in that Tolstoy lost all 
compulsion to moralize and, going back to the Caucasus where he spent his young
manhood, gives us in a soldier-traitor one of his most memorable heroes.

Count Leo Tolstoy was born in 1828 on the family estate of Yasnaya Polyana. In 
1844, he entered the University of Kazan to read Oriental languages and later law, 
but left before completing a degree. In 1851, he joined an artillery regiment in the 
Caucasus. He took part in the Crimean War and after the defense of Sevastopol 
wrote THE SEVASTOPOL SKETCHES (1855), which established his literary 
reputation. After leaving the army in 1856, Tolstoy spent some time mixing in literary
circles in St. Petersburg and abroad, finally settling at Yasnaya Polyana, where he 
involved himself in the running of peasant schools and the emancipation of the serfs.
In 1862, he married Sofya Andreevna Behrs; they had thirteen children. Tolstoy 
wrote two great novels, WAR AND PEACE (1869) and ANNA KARENINA (1877). 
His works, which include many short stories and essays, earned him numerous 
followers in Russia and abroad. He died in 1910.
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Tolstoy, Leo. The Cossacks and the Raid. New York. 1961. Signet/New American 
Library. 1st Signet Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. Newly 
Translated From The Russian By Andrew R. MacAndrew.Afterword By F.R. Reeve.
224 pages. paperback. CD56. Cover: Dillon. Inventory # 29906. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - To read Tolstoy's early sketch, The Raid, and his first 
novel, The Cossacks, is to enter the workshop of a great writer and thinker. In The 
Raid Tolstoy explores the nature of courage itself, a theme central to War and 
Peace. In The Cossacks he sets forth all the motifs of his whole future life and his 
work. The hero is a young man - about - town who has squandered half his fortune -
and his life - and retires to the desultory existence of a regiment stationed in 
mountainous Cossack country, where he takes part in the daily life of a Cossack 
village. But his love for the beautiful Maryanka precipitates a conflict between the 
belief that 'Happiness lies in living for others' and a passion that sweeps self - 
abnegation aside. As Romain Rolland says,' The full force of Tolstoy's descriptive 
powers is already expressed in this splendid [novel] and Tolstoy's realism shows 
itself with equal force in depicting human character.'

Count Lev Nikolayevich Tolstoy (9 September 1828 – 20 November 1910), usually 
referred to in English as Leo Tolstoy, was a Russian writer who is regarded as one 
of the greatest authors of all time.[3] He received multiple nominations for the Nobel
Prize in Literature every year from 1902 to 1906 and nominations for the Nobel 
Peace Prize in 1901, 1902 and 1910 and the fact that he never won is a major Nobel
prize controversy.keywords
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Tolstoy, Leo. The Cossacks and the Raid. New York. 1961. Signet/New American 
Library. 1st Signet Classic Paperback Edition. Some Wear At The Bottom Spine,
Otherwise Very Good in Wrappers. Newly Translated From The Russian By Andrew
R. MacAndrew. Afterword By F.R. Reeve. 224 pages. paperback. CD56. Cover: 
Dillon. Inventory # 34051. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - To read Tolstoy's early sketch, The Raid, and his first 
novel, The Cossacks, is to enter the workshop of a great writer and thinker. In The 
Raid Tolstoy explores the nature of courage itself, a theme central to War and 
Peace. In The Cossacks he sets forth all the motifs of his whole future life and his 
work. The hero is a young man - about - town who has squandered half his fortune -
and his life - and retires to the desultory existence of a regiment stationed in 
mountainous Cossack country, where he takes part in the daily life of a Cossack 
village. But his love for the beautiful Maryanka precipitates a conflict between the 
belief that 'Happiness lies in living for others' and a passion that sweeps self - 
abnegation aside. As Romain Rolland says,' The full force of Tolstoy's descriptive 
powers is already expressed in this splendid [novel] and Tolstoy's realism shows 
itself with equal force in depicting human character.'

Count Lev Nikolayevich Tolstoy (9 September 1828 – 20 November 1910), usually 
referred to in English as Leo Tolstoy, was a Russian writer who is regarded as one 
of the greatest authors of all time.[3] He received multiple nominations for the Nobel
Prize in Literature every year from 1902 to 1906 and nominations for the Nobel 
Peace Prize in 1901, 1902 and 1910 and the fact that he never won is a major Nobel
prize controversy.
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Tolstoy, Leo. The Cossacks/The Death of Ivan Ilyich/Happily Ever After. Baltimore. 
1960. Penguin Books. 1st Penguin Classic Printing of This Translation. Previous 
Owner’s Name Penned in Front, Otherwise Very Good in Wrappers. Translated from
the Russia & With An Introduction by Rosemary Edmonds. 334 pages. paperback. 
L109. Cover engraving by Cecil Keeling. Inventory # 6738. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In 1851, at the age of twenty-two, Tolstoy joined the 
Russian army. The four years he spent as a soldier were among the most significant
in his life and inspired the tales collected here. In ‘The Cossacks,’ Tolstoy tells the 
story of Olenin, a cultured Russian whose experiences among the Cossack warriors
of Central Asia leave him searching for a more authentic life. ‘The Death of Ivan 
Ilyich’ is the story of a worldly careerist, a high court judge who has never given the 
inevitability of his death so much as a passing thought. But one day death 
announces itself to him, and to his shocked surprise he is brought face to face with 
his own mortality. How, Tolstoy asks, does an unreflective man confront his one and
only moment of truth? This short novel was the artistic culmination of a profound 
spiritual crisis in Tolstoy's life, a nine-year period following the publication of Anna 
Karenina during which he wrote not a word of fiction. A thoroughly absorbing and, at
times, terrifying glimpse into the abyss of death, it is also a strong testament to the 
possibility of finding spiritual salvation. ‘Happy Ever After’ is a study fo the shifting 
psychological balance in the marriage of a young girl and her guardian.

Count Leo Tolstoy was born in 1828 on the family estate of Yasnaya Polyana. In 
1844, he entered the University of Kazan to read Oriental languages and later law, 
but left before completing a degree. In 1851, he joined an artillery regiment in the 
Caucasus. He took part in the Crimean War and after the defense of Sevastopol 
wrote THE SEVASTOPOL SKETCHES (1855), which established his literary 
reputation. After leaving the army in 1856, Tolstoy spent some time mixing in literary
circles in St. Petersburg and abroad, finally settling at Yasnaya Polyana, where he 
involved himself in the running of peasant schools and the emancipation of the serfs.
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Tolstoy, Leo. The Death of Ivan Ilych and Other Stories. New York. 1960. 
Signet/New American Library. 1st Signet Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in
Wrappers. Translated From The Russian By Aylmer Maude.Afterword By David 
Magarshack. 304 pages. paperback. CD13. Cover: Milton Glaser. Inventory # 
34276. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Includes the stories: FAMILY HAPPINESS, THE DEATH
OF IVAN ILYCH, THE KREUTZER SONATA,& MASTER AND MAN. Combining 
detailed physical description with perceptive psychological insight, Leo Tolstoy 
realistically sweeps aside the sham of surface appearances to lay bare man's 
intimate gestures, acts, and thoughts. Murder and sacrifice. greed and devotion. lust
and affection. vanity and love - one by one, in this volume of great stories, Tolstoy 
dissects the basic drives, emotions and motives of average people searching for self
- knowledge and spiritual perfection. Chekhov said, 'Of authors my favorite is 
Tolstoy.' And Turgenev 'marveled at the strength of his huge talent. It sends a cold 
shudder even down my back, though you know my back has become thick and 
coarse. He is a master, a master.'

Count Lev Nikolayevich Tolstoy (9 September 1828 – 20 November 1910), usually 
referred to in English as Leo Tolstoy, was a Russian writer who is regarded as one 
of the greatest authors of all time.[3] He received multiple nominations for the Nobel
Prize in Literature every year from 1902 to 1906 and nominations for the Nobel 
Peace Prize in 1901, 1902 and 1910 and the fact that he never won is a major Nobel
prize controversy.keywords
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Torres Bodet, Jaime. Selected Poems of Jaime Torres Bodet. Bloomington. 1964. 
Indiana University Press. 1st American Edition. Previous Owner's Name Penned in
Front, Otherwise Very Good. No Dustjacket. Bilingual. Translated from the Spanish
by Sonja Karsen. 155 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 15110. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This volume, containing forty-four of Torres Bodet’s 
poems, is the result of long and careful research by translator Sonja P. Karsen, well-
acquainted with both the poet’s language and the poet. Dr. Torres Bodet 
enthusiastically endorses Miss Karsen’s translations which appear together here 
with the original Spanish text. UNESCO has included the volume in its Collection of
Contemporary Works. The themes in Torres Bodet’s poetry are several, underlined
with a deep humanism which perceives the contradictions in the human situation, 
the ‘faithful paradise of the imperfect.’ Unable at times to achieve a faith to give 
meaning and direction to his work, the poet says, ‘I plowed the sea, I built on sand,
/wrote in water, sowed in granite. But continually he finds a haven in his personal 
faith in the nature of man: ‘Never will I tire of being a man/. because of all made by
man/ the only heritage worthy of man/ is the right to invent his life.’ A strong 
advocate of artistic freedom, he nevertheless insists that such freedom be 
disciplined and responsible in its creative pursuits—a creed to which his own work 
bears eloquent testimony.

Jaime Mario Torres Bodet (17 April 1902 – 13 May 1974) was a prominent Mexican
politician and writer who served in the executive cabinet of three Presidents of 
Mexico. A native of Mexico City, in the 1920s he was a prominent member of the 
literary group Los Contemporáneos.
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Torres, Ana Teresa. Dona Ines vs. Oblivion. Baton Rogue. 2000. Louisiana State 
University Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0807124761. 
Winner Of The Pegasus Prize For Literature. Translated from the Spanish by 
Gregory Rabassa. 243 pages. hardcover. Cover: Designer: Amanda McDonald 
Scallan. Inventory # 27858. $30

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In DOÑA INÉS VS. OBLIVION, Ana Teresa Torres 
delivers an extraordinary revisionist history of the land, people, and political entity 
that are Venezuela. Taking epic themes of oppression and freedom, rivalry, hatred,
shame, revolution, and reconciliation, she redraws them to human scale through the
intimate confiding of one family’s three-hundred-year story. It is the voice of Doña 
Inés that speaks across these pages, first in imperious outrage and by the end in 
just a whisper. Hers is a memoir that transcends death. Matriarch of a wealthy 
planter family in the eighteenth-century village of Caracas, Doña Inés fights for 
control of a coastal-province plantation that her late husband has bequeathed to his 
illegitimate son by a black slave. She dies in 1780 but continues her exposition, 
searching to prove her rights while observing the political upheavals, natural 
disasters, bloodshed, and changing racial, social, and cultural strictures visited on 
her own and other Venezuelan families in the next two hundred years. She watches,
finally with resignation, as Caracas becomes an unrecognizable modern metropolis
and her descendants acquiesce to compromise over the disputed property. 
Ultimately a journal of the tragic clash between classes, of the inteface between 
humanity and geography, DONA INES VS. OBLIVION depicts the maturation of 
Venezuela more vividly than any work of nonfiction. WINNER OF THE 1998 
PEGASUS PRIZE FOR LITERATURE.

ANA TERESA TORRES (born July 6, 1945) has won many national awards for her 
fiction, which includes three previous novels: Exile in Time, Vague Disappearances,
and Malena of Five Worlds. She spent more than twenty years teaching and 
practicing clinical psychology and now writes full time, a frequent book reviewer and
contributor to literary journals. She lives in her native Caracas with her son and 
daughter.
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Torres, Antonio. Blues For a Lost Childhood. Columbia. 1989. Readers International.
1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0930523679. Translated from the 
Portuguese by John Parker. 202 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 7526. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In this his sixth novel, Antonio Torres creates a collage of
Brazilian life: through its legends, poetry, popular songs and through the narrator's 
hallucinations, fantasies and flashbacks as well as snippets from newspapers and 
the media. This novel was chosen Novel of the Year by Brazilian PEN.

Born in Junco, Bahia in 1940, Antonio Torres migrated to nearby Alagoinhas to 
attend high school, afterwards moving to the regional capital Salvador, then to São
Paulo, where he worked as a crime reporter on the daily Ultima bra and later in 
advertising. After several years traveling in Europe during the 1960s, he returned to
Brazil. He now lives in Rio de Janeiro.
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Torres, Antonio. The Land. Columbia. 1987. Readers International. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0930523245. Translated from the Portuguese by
Margaret A. Neves. 138 pages. hardcover. Cover and internal illustrations by 
Brazilian artist Djanira. Cover design by Jan Brychta. Barbed wire motif based on a
poster by Michel. Inventory # 7517. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The Land is the third novel by Antonio Torres, and his 
first major work in English translation. His other novels are Urn cao uivundo para a 
Lua (A Dog howling at the Moon), 1972; Os Hornens dos pés redondos (The Men 
with Round Feet), 1973; and more recently Carta ao bispo (Letter to the Bishop) and
Adeus, velho (Goodbye, Old Friend), 1985. Antonio Torres was born in Junco, a tiny
farming community in Brazil’s notoriously poor Sertão (Backlands), which The Land
brings to life. Like villages all over Brazil’s huge, dry rural Northeast, where each 
year’s crop failure pushes more people down the highways to São Paulo and Rio, 
Junco is dying. It faces its fate with stubbornness and grim humor. Its children 
dream of city riches, and those already trapped in the squalid and violent urban 
slums dream of coming home some day. But there is no homecoming without 
tragedy. Antonio Torres tells this universal story in a style that owes much to the 
popular cultural forms of the Backlands: snatches of song and prayer, rhyming jokes
and fantasies, and the literatura de cordel (rope literature) - broadsheets telling of 
juicy local gossip, murders, laments, ghostly apparitions, sold in the marketplace in 
sheaves tied with twine. First published in 1976 as the erratic literary censorship of 
the military regime was on the wane, THE LAND now ranks in Brazil as a modern 
classic. Readers International is pleased to bring it into English for the first time.

Born in Junco, Bahia in 1940, Antonio Torres migrated to nearby Alagoinhas to 
attend high school, afterwards moving to the regional capital Salvador, then to São
Paulo, where he worked as a crime reporter on the daily Ultima bra and later in 
advertising. After several years traveling in Europe during the 1960s, he returned to
Brazil. He now lives in Rio de Janeiro.
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Toscana, David. Our Lady of the Circus. New York. 2001. St Martin's Press. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. Remainder Mark. 0312271166. 
Translated from the Spanish by Patricia J. Duncan. 244 pages. hardcover. Cover: 
Anita Chernewski/Ann Holcomb/Michael Storrings. Inventory # 33779. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The latest offering by acclaimed Mexican writer David 
Toscana is a dark and whimsical tale about a group of circus performers who, 
disillusioned with their lives as traveling entertainers, are seduced by the idea of 
settling down and living like ordinary people. OUR LADY OF THE CIRCUS begins 
with the breakup of the once-formidable circus of the Mantecon Brothers, resulting in
one brother taking with him the crème of the performers. Left behind is brother Don
Alejo, who tries to rally the remaining troupe of eight stragglers and a pig. Together 
they stumble upon an abandoned town, where the demoralized company seizes the
opportunity to start over and christen their newfound home Santa Maria of the 
Circus. What ensues is a poignant look at the absurdities and tragedies that befall 
the misfits in their struggle to create new lives for themselves. Through these 
desperate characters, Toscana skillfully reveals the many defects of humanity and 
the individual’s desire for self-realization, and, in so doing, creates a touching 
metaphor for the human condition.

Mexican novelist DAVID TOSCANA describes his narrative aesthetics as ‘realismo 
desquiciado’ (unrestrained realism), breaking with the Latin trend of magic realism 
through a prose that keeps an eye on the concrete experience of life in all its 
absurdity and lavish strangeness. In its original Spanish El ultimo lector was 
awarded the National Colima Prize, the Premio Jose Fuentes Mares, and the 
Antonin Artaud Prize and was also shortlisted for Latin America's most important 
literary award, the Romulo Gallegos International Novel Prize.
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Toscana, David. Tula Station. New York. 2000. St Martin's Press. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0312205384. Translated from the Spanish by 
Patricia J. Duncan. 277 pages. hardcover. Designed by Michelle McMillian. Jacket 
art by Scott Levine. Inventory # 27498. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - When Froylán Gómez’s car is found totaled by the 
riverbed after a hurricane, he is declared missing. Years later his wife finds piles of 
papers that belonged to Froylán and determines he is not dead, rather he has taken
full advantage of the hurricane to run away with his lover. She then asks his friend, 
the author David Toscana, to sift through the papers and make sense of her 
husband’s disappearance - the result is TULA STATION. The novel is three stories 
in one: the story of Juan Capistrán, an orphan destined to live a quixotic life in 
search of adventure and heroism the life of Froylán Gómez, a man who will forever 
be in love with the fantasy of a woman and the almost-true story of the town of Tula,
once prosperous but in a mountain location impossible for a train to ever reach, 
even with the construction of Tula Station. TULA STATION is a striking mix of old 
and new, deploying the distinctive Mexican literary tradition of weaving actual places
and historical events into a novel with fictional characters and multiple narrators. 
Intelligent and subtle, and infectious, TULA STATION marks an impressive English
debut.

Mexican novelist DAVID TOSCANA describes his narrative aesthetics as ‘realismo 
desquiciado’ (unrestrained realism), breaking with the Latin trend of magic realism 
through a prose that keeps an eye on the concrete experience of life in all its 
absurdity and lavish strangeness. In its original Spanish El ultimo lector was 
awarded the National Colima Prize, the Premio Jose Fuentes Mares, and the 
Antonin Artaud Prize and was also shortlisted for Latin America's most important 
literary award, the Romulo Gallegos International Novel Prize.
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Tournier, Michel. Gilles & Jeanne. New York. 1990. Grove Weidenfeld. 1st American
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 080210021x. Translated from the French by Alan
Sheridan. 126 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration by Russell Mills. Inventory # 
13984. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Like his best-selling novel The Ogre, Michel Tournier's 
Gilles & Jeanne is a brilliant fictional appropriation of resonant historical events. It 
deals with the relationship between Jeanne d'Arc and Gilles de Rais, one of the 
French nobles who rallied to the cause of the Dauphin and fought by Jeanne's side.
After her death, he retreated to his castle in the Vendée and became obsessed with
alchemy and the black arts. In 1440, nine years after Jeanne's immolation, Gilles 
himself went to the stake, condemned as a heretic and convicted of torturing and 
murdering scores of local children. Shrouded in mystery and dark legend, Gilles has
survived the centuries as the historical basis for the figure of Bluebeard. In the 
spare, spellbinding language of fable, Tournier reimagines the attraction between 
the ghoulish Gilles and the saintly Jeanne. 'Historians wonder how Jeanne, so lucid,
so intelligent, was able to put up with this man who was a monster," he has said. 
"My answer is that she made him a monster." Writing between the lines of the 
existing historical texts, he engages Gilles and Jeanne in a dialectic of good and 
evil, positing her martyrdom as the psychological—and perhaps theological—cause
of his depravity. In Tournier's hands, the two figures become poles of a stark moral 
land- scape as Gilles, with Jeanne's cries from the stake ringing in his ears, turns his
life into a diabolical mirror image of hers. This compelling novel confirms Tournier's 
status as a writer and thinker of extraordinary power.

Michel Tournier (born 19 December 1924) is a French writer. His works are highly 
considered and have won important awards such as the Grand Prix du roman de 
l'Académie française in 1967 for Friday, or, The Other Island and the Prix Goncourt 
for The Erl-King in 1970. His works dwell on the fantastic, his inspirations including 
traditional German culture, Catholicism, and the philosophies of Gaston Bachelard.
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Traba, Marta. Mothers and Shadows. Columbia. 1986. Readers International. 1st 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0930523156. Translated from the Spanish by Jo 
Labanyi. 178 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 95. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - MOTHERS AND SHADOWS appeared in 1981 as the 
start of a trilogy on exile. The second part IN WHAT EVER PLACE (Cualquier Lugar
in Spanish), a novel about exile was being revised at the time of the author’s death.
This is the story of two politically engaged women in South America at the time of 
the 1973 Pinochet coup in Chile. Irene, a successful Argentinian actress whose son 
is caught up in the terror in Chile, and Dolores, a young Uruguayan activist, are 
uncomfortably reunited some five years after having been arrested and brutally 
beaten in Montevideo. In conversations and interior monologues over the course of
a single afternoon and evening, they recount events leading up to the experience in
Uruguay and the affect it has had on their lives since.

Marta Traba (Buenos Aires, 25 January 1930 – Madrid, 27 November 1983) was an
art critic and writer known for her contributions to Latin American art and 
literature. She died in a plane crash in 1983.
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Tranströmer, Tomas. The Half-Finished Heaven: The Best Poems of Tomas 
Tranströmer. Minneapolis. 2001. Graywolf Press. Reprinted Paperback Edition. Very
Good in Wrappers. 9781555973513. Translated from the Swedish & Selected by 
Robert Bly. 100 pages. paperback. Cover art: Vermeer, ‘Woman in Blue Reading a 
Letter.’ Cover design by Christa Schoenbrodt, Studio Haus. Inventory # 24556. $9

FROM THE PUBLISHER - From the Winner of the 2011 Nobel Prize in Literature. 
The contemporary Swedish poet Tomas Tranströmer is a recipient of the Nobel 
Prize in Literature and has a prestigious worldwide reputation. Robert Bly, a 
longtime friend and confidant of Tranströmer's, as well as one of his first translators,
has carefully chosen and translated the finest of Tranströmer's poems to create this
cherished and invaluable collection.

TOMAS TRANSTRÖMER (April 15, 1931, Stockholm, Sweden - March 26, 2015, 
Stockholm, Sweden) was one of the most celebrated and influential poetic figures of
his generation. He was born in Stockholm in 1931 and educated at Södra Latin 
School and the University of Stockholm, where he received a degree in psychology.
He began his psychology career in the early 1960s at a juvenile corrections institute
in Sweden, and worked for several decades in the field. He is one of the world’s 
most translated poets, with books appearing in numerous editions in over fifty 
languages. In addition to his renown as a poet, Tranströmer was also a highly 
regarded amateur pianist and entomologist. Robert Bly was born in 1926 in 
Minnesota. He is a poet, essayist, cultural critic, and translator. He is the author of 
more than thirty works of poetry, including Eating the Honey of Words: New and 
Selected Poems and The Light around the Body, which received the National Book
Award. As the editor of the influential publications The Fifties and The Sixties, Bly 
introduced many American readers to important international poets, including Pablo
Neruda, Tomas Tranströmer, Cesar Vallejo, and others. Bly lives in Minneapolis.
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Tranströmer, Tomas. Windows & Stones: Selected Poems. Pittsburgh. 1972. 
University of Pittsburgh Press. 1st American Paperback Edition. Previous Owner’s 
Name in Front, Otherwise Very Good in Wrappers. 0822952289. Translated from 
the Swedish by May Swenson with Leif Sjoberg. 84 pages. paperback. Cover by 
Gary Gore. Inventory # 41545. $35

FROM THE PUBLISHER - An International Poetry Forum Selection Translated from
the Swedish by May Swenson with Leif Sjoberg. From the NEW YORK TIMES: 
‘Tomas Tranströmer, who is today one of Sweden’s most distinguished poets,. can 
compare Lake Malar at dawn with a blue lamp, the islands creeping over the grass 
like nocturnal butterflies. He can make his imagery credible. His work is very much a
poetry centered on specific moments: the short minute that brings sudden relief, the
sense of turning the back to everyday life and opening the window for a brief flash 
just to listen to the birds and the wind.’ In 1970 a jury of Mr. Tranströmer’s peers 
named him the leading living poet of Sweden. This publication is a portion of that 
honor. Tomas Tranströmer, the poet, is also an occupational psychologist, working
with handicapped people. May Swenson, the translator, is a distinguished American
poet with seven books of poetry published to wide critical acclaim. Born of Swedish
parents in Utah, she spoke Swedish as her first language. She brings this heritage 
to her superb translation. Leif Sjoberg teaches in the Department of Germanic and 
Slavic Languages, State University of New York at Stony Brook.

Tomas Gösta Tranströmer (April 15, 1931, Stockholm, Sweden - March 26, 2015, 
Stockholm, Sweden) was one of the most celebrated and influential poetic figures of
his generation. He was born in Stockholm in 1931 and educated at Södra Latin 
School and the University of Stockholm, where he received a degree in psychology.
He began his psychology career in the early 1960s at a juvenile corrections institute
in Sweden, and worked for several decades in the field. He is one of the world’s 
most translated poets, with books appearing in numerous editions in over fifty 
languages. In addition to his renown as a poet, Tranströmer was also a highly 
regarded amateur pianist and entomologist.
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Traven, B. The Bridge in the Jungle. New York. 1938. Knopf. 1st American Edition. 
Inscription Penned in Front, Otherwise Very Good.No Dustjacket. 286 pages. 
hardcover. Inventory # 7654. $62.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Regarded by many as B. Traven’s finest novel, THE 
BRIDGE IN THE JUNGLE is a tale of a simple, desperately poor people coming 
together in the face of a death that affects them all. The locale is ‘huts by the river,’ a
nameless Indian settlement deep in the Mexican bush, too small to appear on any 
map. A festive gathering that has attracted many Indians from neighboring 
settlements is about to begin, when death marches silently in. A small boy has 
disappeared. As the intimation of tragedy spreads among the people gathered in the
jungle clearing, they unite, first to find the lost boy and then to console the grieving
mother. Traven never allows an iota of sentimentality to enter his story, but the 
reader finishes THE BRIDGE IN THE JUNGLE with renewed faith in the courage 
and dignity of human beings.

B. Traven’s will, written on March 4, 1969, three weeks before his death in Mexico 
City, states that Traven Torsvan Croves was his real name, that he born in Chicago,
Illinois on May 3, 1890, the son of Burton Torsvan and Dorothy Croves, and that he
had used as noms de plume B. Traven and Hal Croves. While many of the facts of 
Traven’s life are still uncertain, it is known that he spent his youth in Germany, 
where he was an itinerant actor and later a revolutionary journalist known as Ret 
Marut who edited a radical anti-war magazine. After World War I he was a leader of 
the abortive revolution in Bavaria. He was sentenced to death, but escaped at the 
last minute. After a stint as seaman on tramp steamers, he jumped ship at Tampico,
Mexico, in the early 20’s, settled in Mexico, and began recording his experiences in
novels. Traven produced a considerable body of short and long fiction, some of 
which has yet to be published in the United States and most of which was originally
published in Germany.
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Treichel, Hans-Ulrich. Leaving Sardinia. New York. 2004. Pantheon. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0375422617. Translated from the German by John
E. Woods. 249 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Christopher Sergio. Inventory #
28125. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - From the author of LOST comes a funny acerbic novel -
a love story of sorts - about a hopelessly romantic man with many private 
obsessions (mostly sexual) making his way in an absurd world. Albert is an ordinary
young man, strangely ordinary He goes to the pool and pokes a hole in his 
newspaper so he can watch girls in their bathing suits. He sees female genitalia in 
great works of art, including the crucifix. He obsesses about his mother. He finds 
himself in ridiculous situations involving men dressed like women. But at the heart of
this tale of a man at loose ends is Elena, the beautician from Sardinia with whom he
falls in love, at least until he gets to know her. For a while she has a Persian 
boyfriend who is married, which bothers Albert, but not enough to break things off. It
is only when he moves with her back to Sardinia, where she fulfills her dream of 
having her own salon, that things fall apart and Albert, eyes perhaps more widely 
opened at last, faces up to his future. In this stumbling, sympathetic hero, Hans-
Ulrich Treichel has perfected the true postmodern hopeless romantic. The result is 
an original, deeply comic novel.

HANS-ULRICH TREICHEL was born in Germany in 1952. A poet, essayist, and 
novelist, he lives in Berlin and Leipzig, where he teaches at the German Literature 
Institute. His previous novel, LOST, was translated into twenty-one languages and is
being made into a film.
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Trevisan, Dalton. The Vampire of Curitiba & Other Stories. New York. 1972. Knopf.
1st American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. Remainder Mark. 
039446645x. Translated from the Portuguese by Gregory Rabassa. 269 pages. 
hardcover. Cover illustration by Ann Dalton. Inventory # 7500. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The narratives and sketches that make up THE 
VAMPIRE OF CURITIBA AND OTHER STORIES speak for the lost and the lonely, 
the irresponsible and unfaithful, the people who are the odds-and-ends of life. They
are revealed, and reveal themselves, at the point of confrontation: with one another,
with death, with memories and illusions. A woman’s rantings about her husband, 
whose sight, sound, smell, and touch she cannot bear, are counterposed to the 
absent offender’s barroom eloquence. Fraught with the exaggerated sensibility of 
four o’clock in the morning, an insomniac’s anti-paean to his surroundings is 
interrupted by an encounter with a cockroach, a fellow sufferer. A young man seeks
solace not so much for his father’s death as for his absence from it. A young couple
struggle unsuccessfully for privacy from a beer-drinking granny who hears all. A 
father and son confront each other across a chasm of mutual blame and derision. A
woman, mortally ill, resists the dying of her lamp’s flame. A man separated from his
wife and daughter attempts to impose his own reality on an uncooperative world. An
anonymous, repeated accusation of unfaithfulness is the bit of dirt which grinds to a
halt the shaky machinery of a marriage. Two men quarrel violently over a debt, 
While the children of the debtor look and listen. The truth about a multiple rape 
elusively changes form as the story is seen from varying points of view. A young 
man sits over a cognac watching women pass by and addresses a silent, lusty, 
bittersweet monologue to each in turn. With a style that is deceptively simple, 
chillingly casual, Dalton Trevisan, in each of these direct yet subtle tales, impales on
a single moment the fears and passions and despairs of men.

Dalton Jérson Trevisan (born 14 June 1925) is a Brazilian author of short stories. He
has been described as an ‘acclaimed short-story chronicler of lower-class mores 
and popular dramas.’
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Tsushima, Yuko. Child of Fortune. Tokyo. 1983. Kodansha. 1st Edition. Very Good 
in Dustjacket. 0870115324. Translated from the Japanese by Geraldine Harcourt 
Tokyo. 161 pages. hardcover. Jacket photo: Pack ice, by Tsuneo Nakamura. 
Inventory # 7048. $37.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - By conventional Japanese standards, Koko Mizuno is an
abysmal failure as woman, wife, and mother - and she couldn’t care less. She has 
succeeded in remaining true to herself in a stubborn struggle against powerful 
conformist pressures. Yet her resistance is largely passive. Self-absorbed, 
indecisive, she makes her own uncharted way through life, letting her husband, 
lovers, even her only daughter, gradually slip away. Signs that she is pregnant after
a casual affair rouse her to make decisions. Then a deeply ironic turn of events 
thrusts her into the cold light of a reluctant self-knowledge. Through layer upon layer
of dreams, memories, defenses, and delusions, she emerges finally to take a 
conscious step toward the independence she cannot yet define, certain only that she
herself has changed. In CHILD OF FORTUNE, Yuko Tsushima has brought to life a
woman whose psychological complexity reflects the meeting of Japanese fiction and
women’s changing consciousness. The depths of inner conflict are illuminated here
by radiant imagery, wry humor, and a sharp clarity of vision. While drawing on the ‘I-
novel’ tradition that has dominated modem Japanese literature, the author integrates
the autobiographical elements into a fully realized fictional work of penetrating social
insight. The novel received the 1978 Women’s Literature Prize, one of many awards
that have spotlighted Yuko Tsushima as a writer of exceptional gifts.

Yuko Tsushima was born in 1947, the daughter of novelist Osamu Dazai, author of
THE SETTING SUN and NO LONGER HUMAN, who committed suicide in 1948. 
While still in her senior year at university she published her first short story, and her 
reputation as one of Japan’s most remarkable young writers is based largely on 
works of short fiction.
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Tsushima, Yuko. Woman Running in the Mountains. New York. 1991. Pantheon 
Books. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0394582381. Translated 
from the Japanese by Geraldine Harcourt. 277 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration
by Sarah Swan. Jacket design by Marjorie Anderson. Inventory # 15197. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This is the contemporary story of Takiko, a pregnant, 
unmarried young Japanese Woman at war with Convention. Though Takiko’s 
pregnancy has brought shame to her family, she refuses to have an abortion; yet 
she must continue to live at home for lack of money. While her mother labors to 
support the household, Takiko has fistfights with her violent, alcoholic father. She 
bears a son and, in the course of caring for him, learns to love. Inspired by that love,
she courageously finds a path to adulthood. Tsushima brings to life in this novel a 
new phenomenon in today’s Japan: the woman on her own. The theme has special
urgency for Japanese culture, while touching universal concerns; and the result for 
this novel is two coming-of-age stories intertwined: the literal chronological coming 
of age of the young heroine; and also the total coming of age of Japanese 
womanhood. It is a powerful mixture, and shows why Tsushima is now Japan’s most
import ant woman writer.

Yuko Tsushima was born in 1947, the daughter of novelist Osamu Dazai, author of
THE SETTING SUN and NO LONGER HUMAN, who committed suicide in 1948. 
While still in her senior year at university she published her first short story, and her 
reputation as one of Japan’s most remarkable young writers is based largely on 
works of short fiction. Nine volumes of her short stories have appeared to date; they
include Mugura no Haha (1974), Waga Chichitachi (1975), Kusa no Fushido (1977),
Hikari no Ryobun (1979), and Suifu (1982). In addition, she has published three full-
length novels - Choji (1978), Moeru Kaze (1980), and Yama o Hashiru Onna (1980).
Both Choji (Child of Fortune) and Yama o Hashiru Onna were awarded major literary
prizes. Yuko Tsushima lives in Tokyo with her two children.
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Turgenev, Ivan. A Month in the Country. New York. 1983. Penguin Books. Reprinted
Penguin Classic Paperback Edition. Some Underlining, Otherwise Very Good in 
Wrappers. 014044436x. Translated from the Russian & With An Introduction by 
Isaiah Berlin. 127 pages. paperback. The cover shows 'Portrait of a Singer' T. S. 
Lyubatovich' by K. Korovin, in the National Russian Museum, Leningrad (photo: 
Novosti). Inventory # 45666. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘Every kind of love, whether happy or unhappy, is a real 
calamity if you surrender to it wholly. .’ This heart-felt sentiment, expressed by 
Turgenev’s unfortunate character Rakitin, sums up the central predicament of A 
MONTH IN THE COUNTRY, Turgenev’s most celebrated play. Completed in 1850, 
it explores the complexities of that most universal of themes, the eternal love 
triangle; and in it Turgenev uses his grasp of psychology and brilliant technique to 
turn this subject into a dazzling tragicomedy. This edition presents the full text of Sir
Isaiah Berlin’s superb translation (commissioned by the National Theatre), prefaced
by his illuminating Introduction, plus an appendix that makes available in English for
the first time passages that were excised by the censor.

Ivan Sergeyevich Turgenev (November 9, 1818 – September 3, 1883) was a 
Russian novelist, short story writer, and playwright. His first major publication, a 
short story collection entitled A Sportsman's Sketches (1852), was a milestone of 
Russian Realism, and his novel Fathers and Sons (1862) is regarded as one of the
major works of 19th-century fiction.
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Turgenev, Ivan. A Month in the Country. New York. 1983. Penguin Books. Reprinted
Penguin Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 014044436x. 
Translated from the Russian & With An Introduction by Isaiah Berlin. 127 pages. 
paperback. The cover shows 'Portrait of a Singer' T. S. Lyubatovich' by K. Korovin, 
in the National Russian Museum, Leningrad (photo: Novosti). Inventory # 45786. 
$15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘Every kind of love, whether happy or unhappy, is a real 
calamity if you surrender to it wholly. .’ This heart-felt sentiment, expressed by 
Turgenev’s unfortunate character Rakitin, sums up the central predicament of A 
MONTH IN THE COUNTRY, Turgenev’s most celebrated play. Completed in 1850, 
it explores the complexities of that most universal of themes, the eternal love 
triangle; and in it Turgenev uses his grasp of psychology and brilliant technique to 
turn this subject into a dazzling tragicomedy. This edition presents the full text of Sir
Isaiah Berlin’s superb translation (commissioned by the National Theatre), prefaced
by his illuminating Introduction, plus an appendix that makes available in English for
the first time passages that were excised by the censor.

Ivan Sergeyevich Turgenev (November 9, 1818 – September 3, 1883) was a 
Russian novelist, short story writer, and playwright. His first major publication, a 
short story collection entitled A Sportsman's Sketches (1852), was a milestone of 
Russian Realism, and his novel Fathers and Sons (1862) is regarded as one of the
major works of 19th-century fiction.
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Turgenev, Ivan. Fathers and Sons. New York. 1961. Signet/New American Library.
Reprinted Signet Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. Newly 
Translated From The Russian By George Reavey.Foreword By Alan Hodge. 208 
pages. paperback. CD50. Inventory # 30658. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The publication of Fathers and Sons enraged old and 
young, reactionaries, romantics, and radicals. Unlike its predecessors, it attacked all
social classes through its portrait of the blatant nihilist, Bazarov, who makes a 
practice of exposing self - deception in those around him. On a visit to the Kirsanov
estate, Bazarov's scathing comments, his dark example, threaten the integrity of 
each of his hosts: the old landowner, Nicholas, who prides himself on his mistress, a
former peasant, the old man's decadent brother, Paul, who prides himself on his 
fashionable lack of purpose; and Arcady, Nicholas' intellectual on, who prides 
himself on his understanding of Bazaróv's motivation. Widely criticized by Russia's 
radical press, Turgenev won the acclaim of Flaubert, Maupassant and Henry James
for being the first author to use psychological character studies instead of elaborate
plot, and the first to create the modern revolutionary type, the 'outsider.'

Ivan Sergeyevich Turgenev (November 9 1818 – September 3, 1883) was a 
Russian novelist, short story writer, and playwright. His first major publication, a 
short story collection entitled A Sportsman's Sketches (1852), was a milestone of 
Russian Realism, and his novel Fathers and Sons (1862) is regarded as one of the
major works of 19th-century fiction.
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Ueda, Makoto (editor). The Mother of Dreams and Other Short Stories. Tokyo. 1986.
Kodansha. 1st Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0870117750. 279 pages. 
hardcover. Inventory # 3849. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This is an anthology of stories about women in Japanese
society. It includes works by Dazai, Oe, Abe, and other celebrated Japanese writers.
The stories presented reflect traditional women's roles while showing what radical 
changes have taken place, especially since World War II.

Makoto Ueda (1931–2020) was a professor emeritus of Japanese literature at 
Stanford University.
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Vaculik, Ludvik. The Guinea Pigs. New York. 1973. Third Press. 1st American 
Printing. Previous Owner's Name Penned in Front, Otherwise Very Good in Slightly
Worn Dustjacket. 0893880604. Translated from the Czech by Kaca Polackova. 167
pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Bennie Arrington. Inventory # 8989. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THE GUINEA PIGS is a chilling fable about 
dehumanization and alienation representing Vaculik's vision of the menace of Soviet
domination in the wake of the 1969 invasion. Written in 1970, it is not simply a 
political tract but a sweeping condemnation of totalitarianism.

Ludvík Vaculík (23 July 1926 in Brumov) is a Czech writer and journalist. A 
prominent samizdat writer, he is most famous as the author of the ‘Two Thousand 
Words‘ manifesto of June 1968.
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Vaculik, Ludvik. The Guinea Pigs (DUSTJACKET ONLY). New York. 1973. Third 
Press. Very Good, Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 0893880604. Translated from the 
Czech by Kaca Polackova. DUSTJACKET ONLY. Jacket design by Bennie 
Arrington. Inventory #  44277. $12

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THIS IS ONLY THE DUSTJACKET
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Valenzuela, Luisa. Black Novel (With Argentines). New York. 1992. Simon & 
Schuster. Advance Uncorrected Reader's Proof. Very Good in Wrappers. 
0671687646. Translated from the Spanish by Toby Talbot. paperback. Inventory # 
16713. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Three A.M. The present. A man emerges from a building,
a revolver in his pocket. Upstairs, in her apartment, alone in her bed, lies a woman-
an actress the man met for the first time earlier that evening. She is dead. There is 
no motive, no history. All there is to know is that the paths of two strangers crossed
one random night, and only one has emerged alive. The man is Agustin, an 
Argentine novelist adrift in New York, trying desperately to write. ‘Write with your 
body,’ his Argentine lover, Roberta, once urged him, and somewhere between an 
evening at an avant-garde play and that furtive early-morning escape, he has 
followed her advice, written indelibly, and opened the way to madness. Luisa 
Valenzuela’s dark story is a novel of obsession and crime, a commentary on the fine
line between creativity and insanity. Following in Dostoyevsky’s footsteps, 
Valenzuela leads us through Agustin’s psyche as he struggles through his guilt to 
understand the nature and origin of his crime. She plunges us, as well, into the life 
and mind of Roberta, who becomes obsessed with the murder, understanding that it
was probably she who inspired it. Black Novel is a stark and powerful work, literary 
to its core. Valenzuela is at home on the streets of New York, and she draws a 
penetrating portrait of the sub-city, complete with its filth and sadomasochism, its 
quirky and marginalized denizens, its seductive perversity.

Luisa Valenzuela (born November 26, 1938, in Buenos Aires, Argentina) is a 
post-'Boom' novelist and short story writer. Her writing is characterized by an 
experimental, avant-garde style which questions hierarchical social structures from a
feminist perspective. She is best known for her work written in response to the 
dictatorship of the 1970s in Argentina. Works such as Como en la guerra (1977), 
Cambio de armas (1982) and Cola de lagartija (1983) combine a powerful critique of
dictatorship with an examination of patriarchal forms of social organization and the 
power structures which inhere in human sexuality and gender relationships.
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Valenzuela, Luisa. Black Novel (With Argentines). New York. 1992. Simon & 
Schuster. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0671687646. Translated 
from the Spanish by Toby Talbot. 220 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Louise 
Fili. Author photograph by Brendan Hennessy. Inventory # 23297. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Three A.M. The present. A man emerges from a building,
a revolver in his pocket. Upstairs, in her apartment, alone in her bed, lies a woman-
an actress the man met for the first time earlier that evening. She is dead. There is 
no motive, no history. All there is to know is that the paths of two strangers crossed
one random night, and only one has emerged alive. The man is Agustin, an 
Argentine novelist adrift in New York, trying desperately to write. ‘Write with your 
body,’ his Argentine lover, Roberta, once urged him, and somewhere between an 
evening at an avant-garde play and that furtive early-morning escape, he has 
followed her advice, written indelibly, and opened the way to madness. Luisa 
Valenzuela’s dark story is a novel of obsession and crime, a commentary on the fine
line between creativity and insanity. Following in Dostoyevsky’s footsteps, 
Valenzuela leads us through Agustin’s psyche as he struggles through his guilt to 
understand the nature and origin of his crime. She plunges us, as well, into the life 
and mind of Roberta, who becomes obsessed with the murder, understanding that it
was probably she who inspired it. Black Novel is a stark and powerful work, literary 
to its core. Valenzuela is at home on the streets of New York, and she draws a 
penetrating portrait of the sub-city, complete with its filth and sadomasochism, its 
quirky and marginalized denizens, its seductive perversity.

Luisa Valenzuela (born November 26, 1938, in Buenos Aires, Argentina) is a 
post-'Boom' novelist and short story writer. Her writing is characterized by an 
experimental, avant-garde style which questions hierarchical social structures from a
feminist perspective. She is best known for her work written in response to the 
dictatorship of the 1970s in Argentina. Works such as Como en la guerra (1977), 
Cambio de armas (1982) and Cola de lagartija (1983) combine a powerful critique of
dictatorship with an examination of patriarchal forms of social organization and the 
power structures which inhere in human sexuality and gender relationships.
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Valenzuela, Luisa. Open Door. San Francisco. 1988. North Point Press. Advance 
Uncorrected Page-Proof Copy. Very Good in Wrappers. 0865473102. Translated 
from the Spanish by Hortense Carpentier. J. Jorge Catello, Helen Lane, Christopher
Leland, Margaret Sayers Peden, David Unger. 202 pages. paperback. Inventory # 
15929. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Stories in the second and third part of this book have 
been selected by the author from the collections CLARA and STRANGE THINGS 
HAPPEN HERE, originally published by Harcourt, Brace, Jovanovich, New York. 
‘The Censors’ appeared in Short Shorts, edited by Irving Howe and Ilana Howe and
published by David Godine, Boston. CONTENTS: UP AMONG THE EAGLES - The
Censors; The Snow White Watchman; Cat’s Eye; Flea Market; Legend of the Self 
Sufficient Child; Country Carnival; Generous Impediments Float Downriver; The 
Redtown Chronicles; Up Among the Eagles; The Attainment of Knowledge; One 
Siren or Another; The Blue Water Man; My Everyday Colt; Papito’s Story; 
STRANGE THINGS HAPPEN HERE - Strange Things Happen Here; The Best Shod
‘oo; The Gift of Words; Love of Animals; The Verb to Kill; All About Suicide; The 
Celery Munchers; Vision out of the Corner of One Eye; Ladders to Success; A Story
About Greenery; The Place of Its Quietude; THE HERETICS - The Door; City of the
Unknown; Nihil Obstat; A Family for Clotilde; Trial of the Virgin; The Son of 
Kermaria; The Minstrels.

Luisa Valenzuela (born November 26, 1938, in Buenos Aires, Argentina) is a 
post-'Boom' novelist and short story writer. Her writing is characterized by an 
experimental, avant-garde style which questions hierarchical social structures from a
feminist perspective. She is best known for her work written in response to the 
dictatorship of the 1970s in Argentina. Works such as Como en la guerra (1977), 
Cambio de armas (1982) and Cola de lagartija (1983) combine a powerful critique of
dictatorship with an examination of patriarchal forms of social organization and the 
power structures which inhere in human sexuality and gender relationships.
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Valenzuela, Luisa. The Lizard's Tail. New York. 1983. Farrar Straus Giroux. 1st 
American Edition. Previous Owner's Name Penned in Front, Otherwise Very Good in
Slightly Worn & Faded Dustjacket W/Some Tears & Chipping. 0374189943. 
Translated from the Spanish by Gregory Rabassa. 280 pages. hardcover. 
Photograph (c) 1983 by Jerry Hazier. Jacket design (c) 1983 by Tom Christopher. 
Inventory # 26006. $6.25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THE LIZARD’S TAIL (the title is derived from the name of
an ancient South American whip) is a novel about power, about politics, and about
magic. It is based on a real story - the career of Lopez Rega, Isabel Perdn’s Minister
of Social Well-Being, who, for all intents and purposes, ruled Argentina literally 
through sorcery. Luisa Valenzuela has written a kind of imaginary biography of this 
figure, called the Sorcerer or witchdoc throughout The Lizard’s Tail, a biography 
whose subject is often the narrator. The Sorcerer is born with a curious physical 
particularity: he has three testicles. For him the third ball is not just an appendage 
but is in fact his sister, Estrella. The novel is the chronicle of the Sorcerer’s past, his
rise to power, his overthrow by the military, and his plot (the culmination of the book)
to return to power. The Sorcerer believes that he and his sister will conceive a son,
who will in turn rule. This story is entwined in Valenzuela’s narrative with piercingly 
accurate portraits of other Argentines - of the generals and Peronists, farmers and 
urban radicals who figure prominently in the book. Luisa Valenzuela, one of the 
leading writers in Latin America today, has redefined the possibilities of the political
novel, blending the fantastic and the real with authority and lucidity.

Luisa Valenzuela (born November 26, 1938, in Buenos Aires, Argentina) is a 
post-'Boom' novelist and short story writer. Her writing is characterized by an 
experimental, avant-garde style which questions hierarchical social structures from a
feminist perspective. She is best known for her work written in response to the 
dictatorship of the 1970s in Argentina. Works such as Como en la guerra (1977), 
Cambio de armas (1982) and Cola de lagartija (1983) combine a powerful critique of
dictatorship with an examination of patriarchal forms of social organization and the 
power structures which inhere in human sexuality and gender relationships.
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Valenzuela, Luisa. The Lizard's Tail. New York. 1983. Farrar Straus Giroux. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket W/A Small Dent On The Spine. 
0374189943. Translated from the Spanish by Gregory Rabassa. 280 pages. 
hardcover. Photograph (c) 1983 by Jerry Hazier. Jacket design (c) 1983 by Tom 
Christopher. Inventory # 2767. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THE LIZARD’S TAIL (the title is derived from the name of
an ancient South American whip) is a novel about power, about politics, and about
magic. It is based on a real story - the career of Lopez Rega, Isabel Perdn’s Minister
of Social Well-Being, who, for all intents and purposes, ruled Argentina literally 
through sorcery. Luisa Valenzuela has written a kind of imaginary biography of this 
figure, called the Sorcerer or witchdoc throughout The Lizard’s Tail, a biography 
whose subject is often the narrator. The Sorcerer is born with a curious physical 
particularity: he has three testicles. For him the third ball is not just an appendage 
but is in fact his sister, Estrella. The novel is the chronicle of the Sorcerer’s past, his
rise to power, his overthrow by the military, and his plot (the culmination of the book)
to return to power. The Sorcerer believes that he and his sister will conceive a son,
who will in turn rule. This story is entwined in Valenzuela’s narrative with piercingly 
accurate portraits of other Argentines - of the generals and Peronists, farmers and 
urban radicals who figure prominently in the book. Luisa Valenzuela, one of the 
leading writers in Latin America today, has redefined the possibilities of the political
novel, blending the fantastic and the real with authority and lucidity.

Luisa Valenzuela (born November 26, 1938, in Buenos Aires, Argentina) is a 
post-'Boom' novelist and short story writer. Her writing is characterized by an 
experimental, avant-garde style which questions hierarchical social structures from a
feminist perspective. She is best known for her work written in response to the 
dictatorship of the 1970s in Argentina. Works such as Como en la guerra (1977), 
Cambio de armas (1982) and Cola de lagartija (1983) combine a powerful critique of
dictatorship with an examination of patriarchal forms of social organization and the 
power structures which inhere in human sexuality and gender relationships.
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Vallejo, Cesar. The Complete Posthumous Poetry. Berkeley. 1978. University Of 
California Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Worn Dustjacket With Chipping
& Numerous Tears. 0520036484. Translated from the Spanish by Clayton Eshleman
& Jose Rubia Barcia. 339 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Bob Cato. Inventory #
15534. $90

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The Peruvian poet César Vallejo in 1922 published his 
second important hook of poems, Trilce after Los Heraldos Negros (1919). To 
anyone who had read Latin American poetry written before Truce, it seemed a 
strange book indeed, and the literary critics recognized in Vallejo a major talent. 
When Vallejo got into trouble with Peruvian authorities he emigrated to France and 
never returned. While in Paris he lived often on the verge of starvation, but managed
to make contact with artists and writers, such as Juan Gris, Vicente Huidobro, and 
Juan Larrea. He maintained himself by writing dispatches for the Lima weekly 
Mundial, and later he was a weekly columnist for Variedades also published in Lima.
Between 1923 and 1938, the year of his death, Vallejo produced 110 poems which 
have come to be recognized as one of the greatest literary achievements of the 
twentieth century. Only recently has an accurate text of these posthumous published
poems been available. Larrea and other Peruvian scholars have been consulted by 
the translators of this volume regarding Vallejo’s intentional misspellings, 
neologisms and Peruvianisms, and they have taken each into consideration, seeking
equivalent words and phrases in English. The typescript for this book was based on
Vallejo’s worksheets. From the worksheets Clayton Eshleman and José Rubia 
Barcia have created not only this translation but a faithful Spanish text. Besides a 
long introduction containing new information on Vallejos years in Europe when all of
these poems were written, Eshleman and Barcia have included a section of notes 
and comments concerning their choices and interpretation of the many difficult 
words.

César Abraham Vallejo Mendoza (March 16, 1892 – April 15, 1938) was a Peruvian
poet, writer, playwright, and journalist. Although he published only three books of 
poetry during his lifetime, he is considered one of the great poetic innovators of the 
20th century in any language.
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Vargas Llosa, Mario. Captain Pantoja and the Special Service. London. 1978. 
Jonathan Cape. 1st British Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket With 
Small Tears To the Front and Back Top. 0224016245. Translated from the Spanish
by Gregory Kolovakos & Ronald Christ. 244 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration by
Anita Lovitt. Inventory # 2533. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Both a farce and a fable, CAPTAIN PANTOJA AND THE
SPECIAL SERVICE marks a new direction in the literary development of Mario 
Vargas Llosa. Here, through a wonderfully comic montage of letters, military 
documents, radio broadcasts, dream sequences and dialogue, the author combines
political satire with psychology, social criticism with humor, morality with uproarious
sexuality. Pantaleon Pantoja, an Army captain who has been ordered to organize a
special brigade of women to service the lonely troops in the jungle, meets with such
success that he is forced to disband the very brigade he created. In the process, he
nearly loses his wife and mother, while battling with religious zealots, a hypocritical 
radio announcer, the female ‘recruits’ and the Army that gave him the mission in the
first place. The various elements of the story include arguments among the military 
officers over the morality of the brigade; a religious leader who wins thousands of 
converts (including Pantaleon’s mother) by crucifying himself; a radio broadcaster 
who attempts to blackmail the Army; the private lives of the prostitutes themselves; 
and Captain Pantoja’s involvement with one of his ‘recruits.’ VARGAS LLOSA 
brilliantly dissects social and moral clichés, popular culture, military jargon, religious
fervor and blackmail-all of which he presents and satirizes simultaneously.

Mario Vargas Llosa was awarded the Nobel Prize in Literature in 2010. Peru's 
foremost writer, he has been awarded the Cervantes Prize, the Spanish-speaking 
world's most distinguished literary honor, and the Jerusalem Prize. His many works 
include THE FEAST OF THE GOAT, THE BAD GIRL, AUNT JULIA AND THE 
SCRIPTWRITER, THE WAR OF THE END OF THE WORLD, and THE 
STORYTELLER. He lives in London.
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Vargas Llosa, Mario. Death in the and es. New York. 1997. Penguin Books. 
Reprinted Penguin Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. Remainder Mark on
Bottom Edge. 0140262156. Translated from the Spanish by Edith Grossman. 276 
pages. paperback. Inventory # 35864. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - DEATH IN THE ANDES is Mario Vargas Llosa’s first 
work of fiction since the best-selling IN PRAISE OF THE STEPMOTHER. The novel
tells the story of army corporal Lituma and his deputy Tomas, who have been 
assigned to treacherous guard duty in an isolated, run-down mining community in 
the mountains of Peru. The men are homesick and far from enthusiastic about 
serving as foot soldiers in the Peruvian Army’s ongoing war against the Shining Path
guerillas. So, to pass the time, Tomas tells the story of his great love, Mercedes a 
troublemaking prostitute who leads him on a precarious, cross-country adventure. 
But life in the Andes soon turns eventful too. Lituma and Tomas find themselves 
caught up in a series of mysterious disappearances involving the Shining Path and,
soon enough, a local couple performing cannibalistic sacrifices with a strange 
similarity to the Dionysian rituals of ancient Greece. Part detective novel and part 
political allegory, DEATH IN THE ANDES offers a panoramic view of Peru today - 
not only of the current political violence and social upheaval but also of the country’s
roots in Indian culture and pre-Hispanic mysticism. With his usual élan, Mario 
Vargas Llosa builds a magical assemblage of narrators, time frames, and sub-plots,
which bursts with unforgettable characters - Senderista guerillas, disenfranchised 
Indians, eccentric townspeople, and overly curious foreigners. The result is a work of
suspense, narrative drive, and keen insight into one of Latin America’s most 
fascinating and complex countries.

Mario Vargas Llosa was awarded the Nobel Prize in Literature in 2010. Peru's 
foremost writer, he has been awarded the Cervantes Prize, the Spanish-speaking 
world's most distinguished literary honor, and the Jerusalem Prize. His many works 
include THE FEAST OF THE GOAT, THE BAD GIRL, AUNT JULIA AND THE 
SCRIPTWRITER, THE WAR OF THE END OF THE WORLD, and THE 
STORYTELLER. He lives in London.
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Vargas Llosa, Mario. Death in the and es. New York. 1996. Farrar Straus Giroux. 1st
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0374140014. Translated from the 
Spanish by Edith Grossman. 276 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Michael Ian 
Kaye. Author photograph by Jerry Bauer. Inventory # 5912. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - DEATH IN THE ANDES is Mario Vargas Llosa’s first 
work of fiction since the best-selling IN PRAISE OF THE STEPMOTHER. The novel
tells the story of army corporal Lituma and his deputy Tomas, who have been 
assigned to treacherous guard duty in an isolated, run-down mining community in 
the mountains of Peru. The men are homesick and far from enthusiastic about 
serving as foot soldiers in the Peruvian Army’s ongoing war against the Shining Path
guerillas. So, to pass the time, Tomas tells the story of his great love, Mercedes a 
troublemaking prostitute who leads him on a precarious, cross-country adventure. 
But life in the Andes soon turns eventful too. Lituma and Tomas find themselves 
caught up in a series of mysterious disappearances involving the Shining Path and,
soon enough, a local couple performing cannibalistic sacrifices with a strange 
similarity to the Dionysian rituals of ancient Greece. Part detective novel and part 
political allegory, DEATH IN THE ANDES offers a panoramic view of Peru today - 
not only of the current political violence and social upheaval but also of the country’s
roots in Indian culture and pre-Hispanic mysticism. With his usual élan, Mario 
Vargas Llosa builds a magical assemblage of narrators, time frames, and sub-plots,
which bursts with unforgettable characters - Senderista guerillas, disenfranchised 
Indians, eccentric townspeople, and overly curious foreigners. The result is a work of
suspense, narrative drive, and keen insight into one of Latin America’s most 
fascinating and complex countries.

Mario Vargas Llosa was awarded the Nobel Prize in Literature in 2010. Peru's 
foremost writer, he has been awarded the Cervantes Prize, the Spanish-speaking 
world's most distinguished literary honor, and the Jerusalem Prize. His many works 
include THE FEAST OF THE GOAT, THE BAD GIRL, AUNT JULIA AND THE 
SCRIPTWRITER, THE WAR OF THE END OF THE WORLD, and THE 
STORYTELLER. He lives in London.
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Vargas Llosa, Mario. In Praise of Reading and Fiction: The Nobel Lecture. New 
York. 2011. Farrar Straus Giroux. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 
9780374175757. Translated from the Spanish by Edith Grossman. 41 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket design by Nayon Cho. Inventory # 23116. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - On December 7, 2010, Mario Vargas Llosa was awarded
the Nobel Prize in Literature. His Nobel lLecture is a resounding tribute to fiction’s 
power to inspire readers to greater ambition, to dissent, and to political action. ‘We 
would be worse than we are without the good books we have read, more conformist,
not as restless, more submissive, and the critical spirit, the engine of progress, 
would not even exist,’ Vargas Llosa writes. ‘Like writing, reading is a protest against
the insufficiencies of life. When we look in fiction for what is missing in life, we are 
saying, with no need to say it or even to know it, that life as it is does not satisfy our 
thirst for the absolute—the foundation of the human condition—and should be 
better.’ Vargas Llosa’s lecture is a powerful argument for the necessity of literature 
in our lives today. For, as he eloquently writes, ‘literature not only submerges us in 
the dream of beauty and happiness but alerts us to every kind of oppression.’

Mario Vargas Llosa was awarded the Nobel Prize in Literature in 2010. Peru's 
foremost writer, he has been awarded the Cervantes Prize, the Spanish-speaking 
world's most distinguished literary honor, and the Jerusalem Prize. His many works 
include THE FEAST OF THE GOAT, THE BAD GIRL, AUNT JULIA AND THE 
SCRIPTWRITER, THE WAR OF THE END OF THE WORLD, and THE 
STORYTELLER. He lives in London.keywords
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Vargas Llosa, Mario. In Praise of the Stepmother. New York. 1990. Farrar Straus 
Giroux. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0374175837. Translated 
from the Spanish by Helen Lane. 149 pages. hardcover. Jacket illustration: detail 
from An Allegory with Venus and Cupid, by Bronzino, reproduced courtesy of the 
national Gallery, London. Jacket design by Cynthia Krupat. Author photo by Jerry 
Bauer. Inventory # 24558. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - With meticulous observation and the seductive skill of a 
great storyteller, Vargas Llosa lures the reader into the shadow of perversion that, 
little by little, darkens the extraordinary happiness and harmony of his characters. 
The mysterious nature of happiness and above all, the corrupting power of 
innocence are the themes that underlie these pages, and the author has perfectly 
met the demands of the erotic novel, never dimming for an instant the fine poetic 
polish of his writing.

Mario Vargas Llosa was awarded the Nobel Prize in Literature in 2010. Peru's 
foremost writer, he has been awarded the Cervantes Prize, the Spanish-speaking 
world's most distinguished literary honor, and the Jerusalem Prize. His many works 
include THE FEAST OF THE GOAT, THE BAD GIRL, AUNT JULIA AND THE 
SCRIPTWRITER, THE WAR OF THE END OF THE WORLD, and THE 
STORYTELLER. He lives in London.
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Vargas Llosa, Mario. Making Waves: Essays. New York. 1997. Farrar Straus Giroux.
1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket With A Small Bump At The Bottom 
Front Spine. 0374200386. Translated from the Spanish by John King. 338 pages. 
hardcover. Front jacket art: Mario Vargas Llosa, by Botero. Jacket design by Michael
Ian Kaye. Inventory # 15861. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Mario Vargas Llosa, renowned as a novelist, is one of 
our most brilliant and provocative public intellectuals as well. In Making Waves, the 
first collection of his essays, he explores, with characteristic brio and elegance, his 
long-standing preoccupations-literature and politics, Europe and the Americas, and 
the relations among them all. We follow Vargas Llosa from his native Peru to Madrid
and then to Paris, the setting of essays on his great precursors Jean-Paul Sartre, 
Simone de Beauvoir, and Albert Camus, as well as a comic account of his visit to 
the tomb of Rin Tin Tin and an affecting memoir of his time in the city as an aspiring
writer in the 1960s. In passionately critical essays on the Cuban revolution and its 
aftermath, Vargas Llosa takes up vital questions of Latin American independence, 
while in essays on Faulkner, Garcia Márquez, and Julio Cortázar-and in an 
exchange with Günter Grass-he ponders magic realism. In more recent articles, he 
considers the terrorism of Peru’s Shining Path and the presidency of Alberto 
Fujimori-and the failures of the English public-school system, which made his son 
into a Rastafarian. The essays in Making Waves are full of Mario Vargas Llosa’s 
unflagging literary intensity and moral and political integrity. They are an important 
addition to the body of work of this major international writer.

Mario Vargas Llosa’s many books published in English translation by FSG include A
Fish in the Water (1994), a memoir of his candidacy for the presidency of Peru, and
Death in the Andes (1996), a novel.
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Vargas Llosa, Mario. The Cubs and Other Stories. New York. 1979. Harper & Row.
1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0060144912. Translated from the 
Spanish by Gregory Kolovakos & Ronald Christ. 139 pages. hardcover. Jacket 
design by Heart Arts. Inventory # 29930. $30

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A novella of both physical and psychic loss, THE CUBS 
is the story of PP. Cuéllar and his boyhood friends. These are young, upper-class 
Peruvians who split their time between Catholic school and private clubs, between 
surfing and the soccer field. In the midst of this carefree existence, Cuéllar is 
emasculated by a savage Great Dane and the resulting wound scars the rest of his 
life. After the initial shame, Cuéllar attempts to weather the difficulties of 
adolescence, of the ridicule of friends, of his first love - and subsequent rejection - 
and of manhood. In his daily behavior there is a hopelessness, a self-
destructiveness that overwhelm the reader. Brilliantly innovative in style and 
technique, THE CUBS first appeared in 1968. Now its publication in English gives 
readers another key to the wealth of Mario Vargas Llosa’s literary production. The 
six short stories represent Vargas Llosa’s earlier writing, and in a candid and 
perceptive foreword Vargas Llosa tells of his early days as a writer and the 
background to the works appearing in this volume which represents the author’s 
only collection of short fiction.

Mario Vargas Llosa was awarded the Nobel Prize in Literature in 2010. Peru's 
foremost writer, he has been awarded the Cervantes Prize, the Spanish-speaking 
world's most distinguished literary honor, and the Jerusalem Prize. His many works 
include THE FEAST OF THE GOAT, THE BAD GIRL, AUNT JULIA AND THE 
SCRIPTWRITER, THE WAR OF THE END OF THE WORLD, and THE 
STORYTELLER. He lives in London.
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Vargas Llosa, Mario. The Feast of the Goat. New York. 2001. Farrar Straus Giroux.
1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0374154767. Translated from the 
Spanish by Edith Grossman. 404 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Eric 
Fuentecilla. Jacket photographs: Palm trees by David Lawrence and James 
Schwabel/Panoramic Images, Chicago. Girl courtesy of Zefa Zeitgeist/Photonica. 
Author photograph by Miriam Berkley. Inventory # 34447. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Haunted all her life by feelings of terror and emptiness, 
forty-nine-year-old Urania Cabral returns to her native Dominican Republic- and 
finds herself reliving the events of 1961, when the capital was still called Trujillo City
and one old man terrorized a nation of three million. Rafael Trujillo, the depraved, 
ailing dictator whom Dominicans call the Goat, controls his inner circle (including 
Urania’s father, a secretary of state now in disgrace) with a combination of violence
and blackmail. In Trujillo’s gaudy palace, treachery and cowardice have become a 
way of life. But Trujillo’s grasp is slipping. There is a conspiracy against him, and a
Machiavellian revolution is already under way that will have bloody consequences of
its own. In this magisterial and long-awaited novel, Mario Vargas Llosa recounts the
end of a regime and the terrible birth of a democracy, giving voice to the historical 
Trujillo and to the victims, both innocent and complicit, who were drawn into his 
deadly orbit.

Mario Vargas Llosa was awarded the Nobel Prize in Literature in 2010. Peru's 
foremost writer, he has been awarded the Cervantes Prize, the Spanish-speaking 
world's most distinguished literary honor, and the Jerusalem Prize. His many works 
include THE FEAST OF THE GOAT, THE BAD GIRL, AUNT JULIA AND THE 
SCRIPTWRITER, THE WAR OF THE END OF THE WORLD, and THE 
STORYTELLER. He lives in London. EDITH GROSSMAN has translated the poetry
and prose of major Spanish-language authors, including Gabriel Garcia Márquez, 
Alvaro Mutis, and Mayra Montero, as well as Mario Vargas Llosa.
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Vargas Llosa, Mario. The Green House. New York. 1973. Avon/Bard. 2nd Printing of
This Avon/Bard Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0380427478. 
Translated from the Spanish by Gregory Rabassa. 383 pages. paperback. Inventory
# 21391. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THE GREEN HOUSE was put up across the river from 
the city of Puira at the edge of the desert. The townspeople laughed at the odd-
looking green structure and the stranger who had come into the town to build it. But
when the Green House was finished and its first tenants had arrived, the citizens of
Puira stopped laughing. For young girls looking for an easier life and the men of 
Puira, drowning in the monotony and misery of their day-to-day existence, the Green
House became a nighttime pleasure oasis in the desert. For the religious and moral 
forces and the indignant matrons of Puira, the Green House became the very 
incarnation of the Devil-an evil that had to be destroyed at any cost. ‘A squirming 
mass of tatterdemalion humanity emerges in these pages. There are Amazonian 
river people and Amazonian women. There are missionary nuns, lawless 
speculators in raw jungle rubber, Indian tribesmen who use blowguns and pilots on 
river boats in the amphibious world., you get everything: the agony of a woman in 
childbirth, the brutalities of Indian torture, moments of intoxicated joy, a fatal game of
Russian roulette, a provincial wedding. The catering is magnificent; every regional 
dish is served and savored. it is electrically alive.’ - The New York Times.

Mario Vargas Llosa was awarded the Nobel Prize in Literature in 2010. Peru's 
foremost writer, he has been awarded the Cervantes Prize, the Spanish-speaking 
world's most distinguished literary honor, and the Jerusalem Prize. His many works 
include THE FEAST OF THE GOAT, THE BAD GIRL, AUNT JULIA AND THE 
SCRIPTWRITER, THE WAR OF THE END OF THE WORLD, and THE 
STORYTELLER. He lives in London.
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Vargas Llosa, Mario. The Green House. New York. 1973. Avon/Bard. Later Printing
of This Avon/Bard Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0380012332. 
Translated from the Spanish by Gregory Rabassa. 383 pages. paperback. Inventory
# 37867. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THE GREEN HOUSE was put up across the river from 
the city of Puira at the edge of the desert. The townspeople laughed at the odd-
looking green structure and the stranger who had come into the town to build it. But
when the Green House was finished and its first tenants had arrived, the citizens of
Puira stopped laughing. For young girls looking for an easier life and the men of 
Puira, drowning in the monotony and misery of their day-to-day existence, the Green
House became a nighttime pleasure oasis in the desert. For the religious and moral 
forces and the indignant matrons of Puira, the Green House became the very 
incarnation of the Devil-an evil that had to be destroyed at any cost. ‘A squirming 
mass of tatterdemalion humanity emerges in these pages. There are Amazonian 
river people and Amazonian women. There are missionary nuns, lawless 
speculators in raw jungle rubber, Indian tribesmen who use blowguns and pilots on 
river boats in the amphibious world., you get everything: the agony of a woman in 
childbirth, the brutalities of Indian torture, moments of intoxicated joy, a fatal game of
Russian roulette, a provincial wedding. The catering is magnificent; every regional 
dish is served and savored. it is electrically alive.’ - The New York Times.

Mario Vargas Llosa was awarded the Nobel Prize in Literature in 2010. Peru's 
foremost writer, he has been awarded the Cervantes Prize, the Spanish-speaking 
world's most distinguished literary honor, and the Jerusalem Prize. His many works 
include THE FEAST OF THE GOAT, THE BAD GIRL, AUNT JULIA AND THE 
SCRIPTWRITER, THE WAR OF THE END OF THE WORLD, and THE 
STORYTELLER. He lives in London.
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Vargas Llosa, Mario. The Perpetual Orgy: Flaubert & Madame Bovary. New York. 
1986. Farrar Straus Giroux. 1st Printing. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0374230773. 
Translated from the Spanish by Helen R. Lane. 240 pages. hardcover. Jacket 
design by Cynthia Krupat. Author photo by Alicia Benwides (1982). Inventory # 
5493. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A handful of fictional characters have marked my life 
more profoundly than a great number of flesh-and-blood beings I have known,’ 
Vargas Llosa writes, but with none of them ‘have I had as clearly passionate a 
relationship as Emma Bovary.’ His devotion to her, the novel, and its creator, ever 
since he first read Madame Bovary during his student days in Pads, when he had 
‘very little money and the promise of a scholarship,’ has been so complete that he 
has written an entire book about them. The Perpetual Orgy is his first nonfiction 
book to appear in English. The book’s first section, ‘An Unrequited Passion,’ is a 
tête-a-tête with Emma Bovary The second, ‘The Pen-Man,’ traces the gestation and
birth of the novel, as well as Flaubert’s method, his mania for documentation, and 
the novel’s literary sources. The third, ‘The First Modern Novel,’ situates Madame 
Bovary in literary history. Only the greatest of novels deserves, or can support, this 
kind of analysis. It is a tribute to THE PERPETUAL ORGY (Flaubert’s phrase for 
losing oneself in literature) that it sends the reader back to Flaubert’s masterpiece 
with renewed interest.

Mario Vargas Llosa was awarded the Nobel Prize in Literature in 2010. Peru's 
foremost writer, he has been awarded the Cervantes Prize, the Spanish-speaking 
world's most distinguished literary honor, and the Jerusalem Prize. His many works 
include THE FEAST OF THE GOAT, THE BAD GIRL, AUNT JULIA AND THE 
SCRIPTWRITER, THE WAR OF THE END OF THE WORLD, and THE 
STORYTELLER. He lives in London.
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Vargas Llosa, Mario. The Real Life of Alejandro Mayta. New York. 1985. Farrar 
Straus Giroux. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0374247765. 
Translated from the Spanish by Alfred Macadam. 310 pages. hardcover. Jacket 
design (c) 1985 by Honi Werner. Author photo (c) 1985 by Tom Victor. Inventory # 
210. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The Real Life of Alejandro Mayta is set in the Peru of the
near future, a country in the throes of an insurgency pitting a Cuban-Bolivian-backed
revolutionary army against a failing Lima government and the U.S. Marines. In the 
midst of a deteriorating Peru, whose cities have become vast garbage-strewn slums
and whose people have lost almost every hope, the book chronicles the narrator’s 
attempt to reconstruct the story of a Trotskyist revolutionary. Alejandro Mayta and 
his abortive insurrection in the Andes of the late 19505 is seen through the eyes of 
the people who knew him. While investigating his story, the narrator discovers not 
one ‘real life’ of Alejandro Mayta but instead the confusions of history. The book 
vividly evokes the world of the Latin American left, not just of the past but of the 
present as well. Vargas Llosa’s vision is one of despair, of indignation, and of the 
most profound kind of understanding. The Real Life of Alejandro Mayta is a searing
account of Latin America as it really is, as well as an extraordinary literary 
achievement. Vargas Llosa is here at the height of his powers as one of the few 
writers unflinchingly coming to grips with the great events of his time.

Mario Vargas Llosa was awarded the Nobel Prize in Literature in 2010. Peru's 
foremost writer, he has been awarded the Cervantes Prize, the Spanish-speaking 
world's most distinguished literary honor, and the Jerusalem Prize. His many works 
include THE FEAST OF THE GOAT, THE BAD GIRL, AUNT JULIA AND THE 
SCRIPTWRITER, THE WAR OF THE END OF THE WORLD, and THE 
STORYTELLER. He lives in London.
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Vargas Llosa, Mario. The Storyteller. New York. 1989. Farrar Straus Giroux. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0374270856. Translated from the 
Spanish by Helen Lane. 247 pages. hardcover. Jacket art by Mark Sturgeon. Jacket
design by Cynthia Krupat. Inventory # 13024. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In a small gallery in Florence, a world-weary Peruvian 
happens upon an exhibition of photographs from the Amazon jungle. One of these 
pictures shows a tribal storyteller seated in the middle of a circle of Machiguenga 
Indians. The Machiguengas, until a few years before, had been completely isolated 
from civilization, so it is astonishing that these photographs exist at all. Even more 
curious is the fact that there is something particularly odd about the physical 
appearance of the storyteller. The man in the photo is horribly disfigured and seems
far too light-skinned to be an Indian. As the visitor to the gallery stares at the 
photograph, he is overcome by the eerie sense that he knows this man. The 
resemblance to his old friend Saul Zuratas is uncanny. Zuratas, known to all as 
Mascarita-Mask Face-because of a terrible scar, has not been seen in years and is 
thought to have disappeared in Israel. Could it be, the Peruvian narrator begins to 
wonder, that the storyteller is not an Indian at all but the long-lost Mascarita? So 
begins Mario Vargas Llosa’s magisterial new novel, THE STORYTELLER. The book
follows the destiny of the Peruvian Jew Saul Zuratas-an outsider by ethnicity and by
appearance-and imagines his transformation from a conscience-stricken modern 
man obsessed with the survival of the pre-modern peoples of the Amazon into a 
member of the Machiguenga tribe; indeed, their chronicler, their voice. Part 
Dostoevsky’s Prince Myshkin, part a character out of Kafka, Saul is one of the most
moving and extraordinary people Vargas Llosa has ever created, an incarnation of 
conscience in a consciousless time.

Mario Vargas Llosa was awarded the Nobel Prize in Literature in 2010. Peru's 
foremost writer, he has been awarded the Cervantes Prize, the Spanish-speaking 
world's most distinguished literary honor, and the Jerusalem Prize. His many works 
include THE FEAST OF THE GOAT, THE BAD GIRL, AUNT JULIA AND THE 
SCRIPTWRITER, THE WAR OF THE END OF THE WORLD, and THE 
STORYTELLER. He lives in London.
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Vargas Llosa, Mario. The Storyteller. New York. 1989. Farrar Straus Giroux. 1st 
American Edition. Previous Owner’s Name Penned in Front, Otherwise Very Good 
in Dustjacket. 0374270856. Translated from the Spanish by Helen Lane. 247 pages.
hardcover. Jacket art by Mark Sturgeon. Jacket design by Cynthia Krupat. Inventory
# 40400. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In a small gallery in Florence, a world-weary Peruvian 
happens upon an exhibition of photographs from the Amazon jungle. One of these 
pictures shows a tribal storyteller seated in the middle of a circle of Machiguenga 
Indians. The Machiguengas, until a few years before, had been completely isolated 
from civilization, so it is astonishing that these photographs exist at all. Even more 
curious is the fact that there is something particularly odd about the physical 
appearance of the storyteller. The man in the photo is horribly disfigured and seems
far too light-skinned to be an Indian. As the visitor to the gallery stares at the 
photograph, he is overcome by the eerie sense that he knows this man. The 
resemblance to his old friend Saul Zuratas is uncanny. Zuratas, known to all as 
Mascarita-Mask Face-because of a terrible scar, has not been seen in years and is 
thought to have disappeared in Israel. Could it be, the Peruvian narrator begins to 
wonder, that the storyteller is not an Indian at all but the long-lost Mascarita? So 
begins Mario Vargas Llosa’s magisterial new novel, THE STORYTELLER. The book
follows the destiny of the Peruvian Jew Saul Zuratas-an outsider by ethnicity and by
appearance-and imagines his transformation from a conscience-stricken modern 
man obsessed with the survival of the pre-modern peoples of the Amazon into a 
member of the Machiguenga tribe; indeed, their chronicler, their voice. Part 
Dostoevsky’s Prince Myshkin, part a character out of Kafka, Saul is one of the most
moving and extraordinary people Vargas Llosa has ever created, an incarnation of 
conscience in a consciousless time.

Mario Vargas Llosa was awarded the Nobel Prize in Literature in 2010. Peru's 
foremost writer, he has been awarded the Cervantes Prize, the Spanish-speaking 
world's most distinguished literary honor, and the Jerusalem Prize. His many works 
include THE FEAST OF THE GOAT, THE BAD GIRL, AUNT JULIA AND THE 
SCRIPTWRITER, THE WAR OF THE END OF THE WORLD, and THE 
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Vargas Llosa, Mario. The Time of the Hero. New York. 1966. Grove Press. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. Translated from the Spanish by Lysande
Kemp. 409 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 9175. $37.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The scene: a pitch-black lavatory after eights-out in a 
military academy. Four cadets are drawing lots for the night’s mission. Their 
objective: the captain’s office. Their target: to steal a copy of the next day’s 
chemistry examination. Thus begins THE TIME OF THE HERO, a work which has 
been hailed by critics around the world as one of the best Spanish-language novels
of recent decades. The author has set his novel at the Leoncio Prado Military 
Academy in Lima, Peru. In this microcosm, this city within a city, a group of cadets 
form still another circle in their attempt to break out of the vicious round of sadistic 
hazing, military discipline, confinement, and boredom. The cadets’ rebellion is led by
the Jaguar, an aloof, tough boy who refuses to be initiated and treated as one of the
Dogs. Under his leadership seven cadets, later reduced to four, join forces to fight 
the system by smuggling in pisco and cigarettes, running midnight poker games in 
the latrine, selling answers to examinations, stealing or mutilating uniforms. The 
Poet, regarded as the class brain, writes and sells pornographic stories; the Boa, 
their sex hero, wins the contests they hold in their hide-out; and the Slave is their 
built-in scapegoat. But what began as pranks in their First Year turns into tragedy by
the time the boys reach the Third Year-the point at which the novel opens. The 
officers’ discovery of the theft of a crucial final exam sets off a cycle of betrayal, 
murder, and revenge which jeopardizes the entire military hierarchy. Moving back 
and forth from past to present, from inner thought to outer action, from within the 
Academy to the city outside, Vargas Llosa exposes the sordid world of the military 
elite, with its hypocrisy, moral decay, and power politics, and the corruption 
throughout the society beyond the Academy walls.

Mario Vargas Llosa was awarded the Nobel Prize in Literature in 2010. Peru's 
foremost writer, he has been awarded the Cervantes Prize, the Spanish-speaking 
world's most distinguished literary honor, and the Jerusalem Prize. His many works 
include THE FEAST OF THE GOAT, THE BAD GIRL, AUNT JULIA AND THE 
SCRIPTWRITER, THE WAR OF THE END OF THE WORLD, and THE 
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Vargas Llosa, Mario. The Way To Paradise. New York. 2003. Farrar Straus Giroux.
1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0374228035. Translated from the 
Spanish by Natasha Wimmer. 373 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Kathleen 
DiGrado. Jacket art: Detail front The Spirit of the Dead Watching, 1892, by Paul 
Gauguin; oil on burlap mounted on canvas, 28 1/2 x 36 3/8 inches. Albright-Knox Art
Gallery, Buffalo, New York. A. Conger Goodyear Collection, 1965. Inventory # 
34357. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In 1844, the famous socialist agitator and memoirist 
Flora Tristan embarked on a tour of France to campaign for workers’ and women’s 
rights. In 1891, her grandson Paul Gauguin set sail for Tahiti, determined to escape
civilization and paint primitive masterpieces. Flora died before her grandson was 
born, but their travels and obsessions unfold side by side in this deft, utterly 
absorbing novel from one of Latin America’s most celebrated writers. Flora, the 
illegitimate child of a wealthy Peruvian father and a French mother, grows up in 
poverty and, after fleeing a brutal husband, journeys to Peru to demand her 
inheritance. On her return, she makes her name as a popular writer and a champion
of the downtrodden, setting herself the arduous task of touring the French 
countryside to recruit members for her Workers’ Union. Paul, a struggling painter 
and stubborn visionary, abandons his wife and five children for life in the South 
Seas. Although he has his pick of teenage Tahitian lovers and paints some of his 
greatest works, Paul’s dreams of paradise are poisoned by syphilis, the stifling 
forces of French colonialism, and a chronic lack of funds. Affectionate, astute, and 
quietly caustic, this double portrait is a rare study in passion and ambition, and of the
obstinate pursuit of greatness in the face of illness and death.

Mario Vargas Llosa was awarded the Nobel Prize in Literature in 2010. Peru's 
foremost writer, he has been awarded the Cervantes Prize, the Spanish-speaking 
world's most distinguished literary honor, and the Jerusalem Prize. His many works 
include THE FEAST OF THE GOAT, THE BAD GIRL, AUNT JULIA AND THE 
SCRIPTWRITER, THE WAR OF THE END OF THE WORLD, and THE 
STORYTELLER. He lives in London.
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Vargas Llosa, Mario. Three Plays. New York. 1990. Noonday Press. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0809093677. Translated from the Spanish by 
David Graham-Young. 217 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 15419. $45

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Mario Vargas Llosa is a novelist of international stature.
He is also the author of three highly successful plays-The Young Lady from Tacna,
Kathie and the Hippopotamus and La Chunga -here collected for the first time in 
new translations by David Graham-Young. Each of these plays explores the central 
theme of Mario Vargas Llosa’s work-how and why stories come into being, and the 
relationship of fact to fiction-and is an indispensable addition to our understanding of
his work as a whole. MARIO VARGA5 LLO5A was born in Peru in 1936; he had a 
scholarship to study in Madrid in 1958 and went on to live in Paris, His first story 
collection, The Cubs and Other Stories, was published in 1959. Vargas Llosa’s 
reputation grew with the appearance of The Time of the Hero in 1963, though the 
Peruvian military publicly burned a thousand copies of the book. He continued to live
abroad until 1986, returning to Lima just before the restoration of democratic rule. 
Always politically outspoken, Mario Vargas Llosa served as president of PEN, an 
international organization which champions the rights of journalists and authors, 
from 1976 to 1979. He headed the commission appointed by the Peruvian 
government to investigate the massacre of eight journalists in the Andes in 1983. 
Mario Vargas Llosa has produced critical studies of Garcia Márquez, Flaubert, 
Sartre, and Camus, as well as of the roots of contemporary fiction, He has received
virtually every important international literary award for his fiction.

Mario Vargas Llosa was awarded the Nobel Prize in Literature in 2010. Peru's 
foremost writer, he has been awarded the Cervantes Prize, the Spanish-speaking 
world's most distinguished literary honor, and the Jerusalem Prize. His many works 
include THE FEAST OF THE GOAT, THE BAD GIRL, AUNT JULIA AND THE 
SCRIPTWRITER, THE WAR OF THE END OF THE WORLD, and THE 
STORYTELLER. He lives in London.
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Vargas Llosa, Mario. Who Killed Palomino Molero?. New York. 1987. Farrar Straus
Giroux. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0374289786. Translated 
from the Spanish by Alfred Mc Adam. 151 pages. hardcover. Jacket design (c) 1987
by Honi Werner. Author photo (c) 1987 by Jerry Bauer. Inventory # 8048. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In WHO KILLED PALOMINO MOLERO? Mario Vargas 
Llosa has turned to detective fiction. The setting is Peru in the nineteen-fifties. Near
an Air Force base in the northern deserts, a young airman is found tortured and 
murdered. Two local policemen, Lieutenant Silva and Officer Lituma, set out to 
investigate. They are not glamorous detectives with modern resources at their 
disposal; they don’t even have a squad car and have to cajole a local cabdriver to 
take them out to the scene of the crime. Not that anyone seems to care very much if
Silva and Lituma capture Palomino Molero’s killer. The commanding officer of the air
base seems to do everything he can to impede their investigations, and their own 
superior officers are, at best, indifferent. But Silva and Lituma persevere, and, in the
end, uncover the truth. WHO KILLED PALOMINO MOLERO? is an entertaining and
brilliantly plotted mystery. It is also, as might be expected of any work by Mario 
Vargas Llosa, serious fiction. Deftly, unobtrusively, the book takes up some of the 
great themes of all of Vargas Llosa’s novels: guilt and innocence, and despair at 
how difficult it is to be an honest man in a society based on the corruption both of 
motives and of feelings.

Mario Vargas Llosa was awarded the Nobel Prize in Literature in 2010. Peru's 
foremost writer, he has been awarded the Cervantes Prize, the Spanish-speaking 
world's most distinguished literary honor, and the Jerusalem Prize. His many works 
include THE FEAST OF THE GOAT, THE BAD GIRL, AUNT JULIA AND THE 
SCRIPTWRITER, THE WAR OF THE END OF THE WORLD, and THE 
STORYTELLER. He lives in London.
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Vargas Llosa, Mario. Who Killed Palomino Molero?. New York. 1988. Collier. 
Reprinted Paperback Edition. Previous Owner's Inscription in Front,Otherwise Very
Good in Wrappers. 0020225709. Translated from the Spanish by Alfred Mac Adam.
153 pages. paperback. Jacket illustration by John Jinks. Inventory # 14061. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In WHO KILLED PALOMINO MOLERO? Mario Vargas 
Llosa has turned to detective fiction. The setting is Peru in the nineteen-fifties. Near
an Air Force base in the northern deserts, a young airman is found tortured and 
murdered. Two local policemen, Lieutenant Silva and Officer Lituma, set out to 
investigate. They are not glamorous detectives with modern resources at their 
disposal; they don’t even have a squad car and have to cajole a local cabdriver to 
take them out to the scene of the crime. Not that anyone seems to care very much if
Silva and Lituma capture Palomino Molero’s killer. The commanding officer of the air
base seems to do everything he can to impede their investigations, and their own 
superior officers are, at best, indifferent. But Silva and Lituma persevere, and, in the
end, uncover the truth. WHO KILLED PALOMINO MOLERO? is an entertaining and
brilliantly plotted mystery. It is also, as might be expected of any work by Mario 
Vargas Llosa, serious fiction. Deftly, unobtrusively, the book takes up some of the 
great themes of all of Vargas Llosa’s novels: guilt and innocence, and despair at 
how difficult it is to be an honest man in a society based on the corruption both of 
motives and of feelings.

Mario Vargas Llosa was awarded the Nobel Prize in Literature in 2010. Peru's 
foremost writer, he has been awarded the Cervantes Prize, the Spanish-speaking 
world's most distinguished literary honor, and the Jerusalem Prize. His many works 
include THE FEAST OF THE GOAT, THE BAD GIRL, AUNT JULIA AND THE 
SCRIPTWRITER, THE WAR OF THE END OF THE WORLD, and THE 
STORYTELLER. He lives in London.
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Vassilikos, Vassilis. The Photographs. New York. 1971. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich.
1st American Edition. Very Good in Worn Dustjacket With Some Tears & Pieces 
Missing.Remainder Mark. 0157178008. Translated from the Greek by Mike 
Edwards. 181 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Lawrence Ratzkin. Inventory # 
8251. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘Photographs’ is the Greek term for ‘writing with light.’ In 
this novel the metaphor of the photographic image becomes a means by which the 
hero seeks to comprehend what has happened to him. Time, memory, and an 
insight into things past take form in the perceptions of Lazarus Lazarides, who is a 
young poet, a student, and a film maker. After three years’ absence, Lazarus returns
to his birthplace, Necropolis, ‘The City of the Dead.’ This is in actuality Salonika, the
city in which Gregorios Lambrakis - ’Z’ - was assassinated. Necropolis has painful 
associations for Lazarus. Here he lived as a child under the Nazi occupation. Here 
he became aware of the mean existence and degradation of the poor. But in 
Necropolis he also discovered love as a persistent force in life. He returns in an 
attempt to rediscover and re-create the intensity of that love—it represents for him 
an ‘ultimate consciousness.’ To recapture the memory of love, to relive the sense of
heightened awareness, means to Lazarus a release, a return, a resurrection. Yet 
when Lazarus revisits familiar scenes, he finds it impossible to capture the 
elusiveness of reality. As an artist he is aware of the danger of illusion, and the 
essence of his past experience escapes him. ‘It all played back again,’ he says, ‘like
the repeat o a forgotten film that has mellowed with time and become something 
else.’ Lazarus keeps remembering what he felt, and what he felt was loving, 
laziness, longing. For Lazarus the past is a series of shifting perspectives and 
impressions. When he understands that as an artist he has seen the beloved only as
a theme for a work of art - and that his knowledge of life has been gleaned through 
images - then memory becomes for him, as for Proust, a kind of grace.

Vassilis Vassilikos (born November 18, 1934) is a Greek writer, and a diplomat. A 
native of the northern Greek island of Thasos,
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Vassilikos, Vassilis. The Photographs. New York. 1971. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich.
1st American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 0157178008. 
Translated from the Greek by Mike Edwards. 181 pages. hardcover. Jacket design 
by Lawrence Ratzkin. Inventory # 41650. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘Photographs’ is the Greek term for ‘writing with light.’ In 
this novel the metaphor of the photographic image becomes a means by which the 
hero seeks to comprehend what has happened to him. Time, memory, and an 
insight into things past take form in the perceptions of Lazarus Lazarides, who is a 
young poet, a student, and a film maker. After three years’ absence, Lazarus returns
to his birthplace, Necropolis, ‘The City of the Dead.’ This is in actuality Salonika, the
city in which Gregorios Lambrakis - ’Z’ - was assassinated. Necropolis has painful 
associations for Lazarus. Here he lived as a child under the Nazi occupation. Here 
he became aware of the mean existence and degradation of the poor. But in 
Necropolis he also discovered love as a persistent force in life. He returns in an 
attempt to rediscover and re-create the intensity of that love—it represents for him 
an ‘ultimate consciousness.’ To recapture the memory of love, to relive the sense of
heightened awareness, means to Lazarus a release, a return, a resurrection. Yet 
when Lazarus revisits familiar scenes, he finds it impossible to capture the 
elusiveness of reality. As an artist he is aware of the danger of illusion, and the 
essence of his past experience escapes him. ‘It all played back again,’ he says, ‘like
the repeat o a forgotten film that has mellowed with time and become something 
else.’ Lazarus keeps remembering what he felt, and what he felt was loving, 
laziness, longing. For Lazarus the past is a series of shifting perspectives and 
impressions. When he understands that as an artist he has seen the beloved only as
a theme for a work of art - and that his knowledge of life has been gleaned through 
images - then memory becomes for him, as for Proust, a kind of grace.

Vassilis Vassilikos (born November 18, 1934) is a Greek writer, and a diplomat. A 
native of the northern Greek island of Thasos,
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Vazquez Rial, Horacio. Triste's History. Columbia. 1990. Readers International. 1st
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0930523717. Translated from the 
Spanish by Jo Labanyi. 216 pages. hardcover. Cover: Miguel Alfredo D'Arienzo. 
Inventory # 15065. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A revealing perspective on the world of violence inside 
Argentina's death squads. ‘THE STORY of two hired assassins in Argentina's recent
terror. No heroics at the end, no playing false with the reader. Perfectly 
disconcerting, as if literature could still demand its place in the face of the 
testimonies to this hell we have come to know.’ - El Pais, Madrid.

Horacio Vázquez-Rial (20 March 1947 – 6 September 2012) was an Argentinian-
born writer and translator who lived in Spain from 1968, mostly in Barcelona. He was
nominated for the Nadal Prize in 1987 for Historia del triste, and in March 1989 he 
was a finalist for the fifth edition of the Plaza y Janes Prize for La Reina de oros. His
only work available in English is Triste's History. He died in Madrid, aged 65.
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Vazquez Rial, Horacio. Triste's History. Columbia. 1990. Readers International. 1st
American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 0930523717. Translated 
from the Spanish by Jo Labanyi. 216 pages. hardcover. Cover: Miguel Alfredo 
D'Arienzo. Inventory # 31789. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A revealing perspective on the world of violence inside 
Argentina's death squads. ‘THE STORY of two hired assassins in Argentina's recent
terror. No heroics at the end, no playing false with the reader. Perfectly 
disconcerting, as if literature could still demand its place in the face of the 
testimonies to this hell we have come to know.’ - El Pais, Madrid.

Horacio Vázquez-Rial (20 March 1947 – 6 September 2012) was an Argentinian-
born writer and translator who lived in Spain from 1968, mostly in Barcelona. He was
nominated for the Nadal Prize in 1987 for Historia del triste, and in March 1989 he 
was a finalist for the fifth edition of the Plaza y Janes Prize for La Reina de oros. His
only work available in English is Triste's History. He died in Madrid, aged 65.

keywords

Literature Translated 
Argentina Latin 

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $6.00



image filename

misplaced machine 
and other stories knopf

image

author pic filename

Veiga, Jose J.jpg

author picture

listing

Veiga, Jose J. The Misplaced Machine and Other Stories. New York. 1970. Knopf. 
1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. Translated from the Portuguese by 
Pamela G. Bird. 143 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Guy Fleming. Inventory # 
7123. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The narratives that make up THE MISPLACED 
MACHINE AND OTHER STORIES combine the element of terror with refining 
touches of tenderness, lightness, and lyricism. Some are poignant, some macabre, 
some ironically funny, but all imaginatively interweave mystery and fantasy with 
reality. A peddler enters a town where a wolf is being tortured, is inexplicably 
coerced to stay the night, and dies in the squalid stable of his captor. An Indian boy,
taken to live with a white family, is abused and made the village slave; he is jailed for
a trivial incident, forgotten, and then shot one holiday as he walks out of the open jail
door. A widowed father parts with his son. A rich schoolboy’s affair with a soldier’s 
mistress is comically thwarted. Two children speculate on their appearance in the 
eyes of a huge creature. A small boy’s fantasy about the beasts of the forest is 
contrasted with harsh reality. A painstakingly built highway is abandoned because of
an unkillable rooster who leads to their death all who travel it. An old dog is jealous 
of a puppy - he eats it - but is haunted forever after. A strange machine is delivered
by mistake to the center of a small town; no one knows what it is or how it works, but
its very mystery makes it an object of worship. A small boy ponders the meaning of
death as it occurs on the farm. Everywhere in these sensitive tales an ingenious 
storyteller comments on some of the enduring agonies of the human condition: 
jealousy, fear, death, brutality, and the haunted mind.

José Veiga, known as José J. Veiga, (February 2, 1915–September 19, 1999) was a
Brazilian writer. His writings are often classified within the magical realism genre, 
although he denied the label; his books deal with social and political criticism, with 
lyrical overtones.
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Veiga, Jose J. The Three Trials of Manirema. New York. 1970. Knopf. 1st American
Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket W/Some Tears And Chipping. 
Translated from the Portuguese by Pamela G. Bird. 157 pages. hardcover. Jacket 
design by Guy Fleming. Inventory # 26009. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - To celebrate the first appearance in English of the work 
of one of Brazil’s leading writers of fiction, this novel is published simultaneously with
a collection of José J. Veiga’s short stories, THE MISPLACED MACHINE AND 
OTHER STORIES. IN THE THREE TRIALS OF MANIREMA - a mysterious, 
puzzling tale; perfectly told - a small town is stricken by the strangest of plagues: the
sudden visitation, nearby, of silent, self-sufficient men. No one knows who the 
strangers are, where they came from, or what they want. But with every passing day
something unaccountable happens. The once-carefree town is overcome with 
tension as the carter, the storekeeper, the blacksmith, a courting couple are 
victimized. Confused and frightened, some people become secretive, some taciturn.
A few stand their ground in the face of pressure and provocation, but most bend or 
reverse their values. Then, from the strangers’ campsite, packs of howling dogs 
spread through the streets and gardens, invading houses, chasing down inhabitants.
They bark, snarl, and whine for days. When, as if by magic, the dogs disappear, 
hundreds of plundering oxen descend upon the town. Houses are besieged, 
residents corralled, the land and air poisoned with excrement. Suddenly - as if 
obeying a silent order - they disappear. Dogs, oxen, the townspeople’s self-
destructive reaction: Are the mysterious strangers responsible? Are the animal 
invaders mere instruments of oppression or are they the men themselves in another
guise? No one knows, and no one knows why the visitors themselves leave as 
suddenly and unpredictably as they arrived. A novel or an apologue? The reader 
must decide.

José Veiga, known as José J. Veiga, (February 2, 1915–September 19, 1999) was a
Brazilian writer. His writings are often classified within the magical realism genre, 
although he denied the label; his books deal with social and political criticism, with 
lyrical overtones.
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Veiga, Jose J. The Three Trials of Manirema. New York. 1970. Knopf. 1st American
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. Translated from the Portuguese by Pamela G. 
Bird. 157 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Guy Fleming. Inventory # 7452. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - To celebrate the first appearance in English of the work 
of one of Brazil’s leading writers of fiction, this novel is published simultaneously with
a collection of José J. Veiga’s short stories, THE MISPLACED MACHINE AND 
OTHER STORIES. IN THE THREE TRIALS OF MANIREMA - a mysterious, 
puzzling tale; perfectly told - a small town is stricken by the strangest of plagues: the
sudden visitation, nearby, of silent, self-sufficient men. No one knows who the 
strangers are, where they came from, or what they want. But with every passing day
something unaccountable happens. The once-carefree town is overcome with 
tension as the carter, the storekeeper, the blacksmith, a courting couple are 
victimized. Confused and frightened, some people become secretive, some taciturn.
A few stand their ground in the face of pressure and provocation, but most bend or 
reverse their values. Then, from the strangers’ campsite, packs of howling dogs 
spread through the streets and gardens, invading houses, chasing down inhabitants.
They bark, snarl, and whine for days. When, as if by magic, the dogs disappear, 
hundreds of plundering oxen descend upon the town. Houses are besieged, 
residents corralled, the land and air poisoned with excrement. Suddenly - as if 
obeying a silent order - they disappear. Dogs, oxen, the townspeople’s self-
destructive reaction: Are the mysterious strangers responsible? Are the animal 
invaders mere instruments of oppression or are they the men themselves in another
guise? No one knows, and no one knows why the visitors themselves leave as 
suddenly and unpredictably as they arrived. A novel or an apologue? The reader 
must decide.

José Veiga, known as José J. Veiga, (February 2, 1915–September 19, 1999) was a
Brazilian writer. His writings are often classified within the magical realism genre, 
although he denied the label; his books deal with social and political criticism, with 
lyrical overtones.
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Veiga, Jose J. The Three Trials of Manirema. New York. 1970. Knopf. 1st American
Edition. Good.No Dustjacket. Translated from the Portuguese by Pamela G. Bird. 
157 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Guy Fleming. Inventory # 13261. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - To celebrate the first appearance in English of the work 
of one of Brazil’s leading writers of fiction, this novel is published simultaneously with
a collection of José J. Veiga’s short stories, THE MISPLACED MACHINE AND 
OTHER STORIES. IN THE THREE TRIALS OF MANIREMA - a mysterious, 
puzzling tale; perfectly told - a small town is stricken by the strangest of plagues: the
sudden visitation, nearby, of silent, self-sufficient men. No one knows who the 
strangers are, where they came from, or what they want. But with every passing day
something unaccountable happens. The once-carefree town is overcome with 
tension as the carter, the storekeeper, the blacksmith, a courting couple are 
victimized. Confused and frightened, some people become secretive, some taciturn.
A few stand their ground in the face of pressure and provocation, but most bend or 
reverse their values. Then, from the strangers’ campsite, packs of howling dogs 
spread through the streets and gardens, invading houses, chasing down inhabitants.
They bark, snarl, and whine for days. When, as if by magic, the dogs disappear, 
hundreds of plundering oxen descend upon the town. Houses are besieged, 
residents corralled, the land and air poisoned with excrement. Suddenly - as if 
obeying a silent order - they disappear. Dogs, oxen, the townspeople’s self-
destructive reaction: Are the mysterious strangers responsible? Are the animal 
invaders mere instruments of oppression or are they the men themselves in another
guise? No one knows, and no one knows why the visitors themselves leave as 
suddenly and unpredictably as they arrived. A novel or an apologue? The reader 
must decide.

José Veiga, known as José J. Veiga, (February 2, 1915–September 19, 1999) was a
Brazilian writer. His writings are often classified within the magical realism genre, 
although he denied the label; his books deal with social and political criticism, with 
lyrical overtones.
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Verissimo, Erico. His Excellency,The Ambassador. New York. 1967. Macmillan. 1st
Printing. Very Good in Dustjacket. Translated from the Portuguese by Linton Lomas
Barrett & Marie Mcdavid Barrett. 439 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Paul 
Bacon. Photograph of author/Studio 'Os Dois'-Brazil. Inventory # 7135. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The story begins with the dramatic arrival in the capital of
Don Gabriel Heliodoro Alvarado, El Sacramento’s new ambassador. Over six feet 
tall, of enormous physical prowess, he is also endowed with an insatiable sexual 
appetite. Uneducated, handsome, half-Indian, he has been a hero in the guerrilla 
fighting in the mountains of El Sacramento that propelled the present dictator into 
office. Yet, even as he arrives, his country is boiling up for a new revolution, and is 
desperately in need of arms and money from the United States. Miss Ogilvy, 
indestructible pillar of the Sacramento Embassy, has survived dozens of El 
Sacramento crises: one revolution, a coup d’etat, four ambassadors, and numerous
ministers and secretaries, but even this stalwart lady is somewhat nonplussed by 
His Excellency. She is also deeply concerned with the emotional problems of Pablo
Ortega, an embassy attaché, a dark, attractive young idealist tormented by a keen 
sense of guilt for serving a government he considers corrupt. Other members of the
embassy staff include a highly amusing homosexual, a minister who has lost his 
faith in God, and another who has lost his beautiful wife to the delights of the bed of
Don Alvarado. As the cocktail parties, surface amenities, and subterranean plotting
of diplomatic Washington bloom with the cherry trees, the threatened revolution in El
Sacramento boils to fever height. Victory for a new set of rebels, meaning, of course,
a new dictatorship, grows more imminent daily. This danger triggers personal 
decisions and actions among the embassy staff-flight to Europe, suicide, or a return
to their native country to join forces with the rebels or the government, to kill or be 
killed. Don Alvarado is the towering figure in the book, but even the minor characters
are drawn in the round-the American journalist who is involved in El Sacramento’s 
troubles, the exiled liberal from El Sacramento who is mysteriously eliminated, the 
passionate Rosalia, and her rival for the ambassador’s favors, the coolly blonde 
American socialite.

Erico Verissimo (December 17, 1905 – November 28, 1975) was an important 
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Verissimo, Erico. Night. New York. 1956. Macmillan. 1st American Printing. Previous
Owner's Name & Bookplate in Front,Otherwise Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket 
With Some Small Tears. Translated from the Portuguese by L. L. Barrett. 166 
pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Leo Manso. Inventory # 33192. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This novel, by one of Brazil’s foremost writers, describes
the terrifying experience of a man who, in a shocked condition, has lost his identity.
Not knowing who he is or where he comes from, he is obsessed with the fear that he
may have committed some crime, perhaps even murder. He is a Stranger to himself.
In a single night of horror, he wanders through the streets of an unrecognized city 
guided by a sadistic hunch. back and another, called The Master. In the hands of 
these two concentrations of evil and dominated by them, he is forced to join their 
revels. A mysterious figure in white, radiant and tranquil, haunts his steps and 
beckons to him. The Stranger yearns to follow but finds himself powerless to resist 
the diabolic forces which impel him through this period of darkness. At last, as day 
dawns, memory returns and he escapes from his imprisonment. This is an intense 
psychological study quite out of the ordinary, and a story of stark realism possessing
impressive narrative power.

Erico Verissimo (December 17, 1905 – November 28, 1975) was an important 
Brazilian writer, born in the State of Rio Grande do Sul.
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Verissimo, Erico. The Rest Is Silence. New York. 1946. Macmillan. 1st Printing. 
Previous Owner's Name Penned in Front, Otherwise Very Good in Dustjacket. 
Translated from the Portuguese by L. C. Kaplan. 485 pages. hardcover. Inventory #
15070. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Spicing his story with satire, Erico Verissimo again, as he
did so effectively in his novel ‘Crossroads,’ depicts the many-sided urban life of 
today in Porto Alegre, up-and-coming metropolis of southern Brazil. In the dusky 
peace of Good Friday evening a young girl falls from the thirteenth floor of a 
skyscraper. At least seven persons see her fall-a retired and pompous official; a 
businessman, on the verge of bankruptcy, who gambles alike with stocks, cards, 
and women; a novelist; an ex-deputy; a newsboy; an unemployed and meditative 
typographer; a woman, wife of the celebrated musician who is just then visiting Porto
Alegre. The abundant plot traces the effects of the girl’s death on the destinies of 
these people and their families. During the two days after the accident (if such it 
was), a variety of events tragic and comic occurs, and since Brazil, even more than 
the United States, mingles races in a changing and somehow hopeful pattern of 
poverty and toil, luxury and crime, disappointments and astonishing good fortune, 
the author brings all of this into his story. But over and beyond the pathos and 
intrigue and romance is his deep, warm enthusiasm for human nature.

Erico Verissimo (December 17, 1905 – November 28, 1975) was an important 
Brazilian writer, born in the State of Rio Grande do Sul.
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Verissimo, Luis Fernando. The Club of Angels. New York. 2002. New Directions. 1st
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0811215008. Translated from the 
Portuguese by Margaret Jull Costa. 135 pages. hardcover. Jacket drawing 'The 
Supper,'by Fernando Bolero: (c) Fernando Botero, courtesy Marlborough Gallery, 
New York; design by Semadar Megged. Inventory # 31870. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Luis Fernando Verissimo’s THE CLUB OF ANGELS is 
an irresistible, enticing book about the sin of gluttony-almost as irresistible and 
enticing as the exquisite meals prepared within. Written by one of Brazil’s leading 
authors, THE CLUB OF ANGELS was an immediate success there, climbing the 
bestseller lists. With wit and dark humor, THE CLUB OF ANGELS tells the story of 
ten privileged men, who meet every month to dine fabulously and celebrate their 
friendship and singularity. When their leader, Ramos, dies of AIDS, the narrator, 
whose name is Daniel, meets his possible replacement-a mysterious man, Lucido - 
in a wineshop. Lucido is strangely taciturn, but in the privacy of Daniel’s kitchen, he
creates the men’s favorite dishes, giving them a gastronomic experience like no 
other. The tale of bewilderment and death that follows makes for an unforgettable 
literary experience! This mordant satire, with its hilarious characters and witty 
dialogue, touches on all segments of Brazilian society. THE CLUB OF ANGELS has
been translated into English by the renowned Margaret Jull Costa (translator of 
Javier Marias, José Saramago, Paulo Coelho, Reinaldo Arenas, and Arturo Perez-
Reverte).

Luís Fernando Veríssimo (born September 26, 1936 in Porto Alegre, Rio Grande do
Sul, Brazil) is a Brazilian writer. Verissimo is the son of Brazilian writer Erico 
Verissimo and lived with his father in the United States during his childhood. Best 
known for his chronicles and texts of humor, more precisely satire of manners, 
published daily in several Brazilian newspapers, Verissimo is also a cartoonist, 
translator, and television writer, playwright and novelist. He has also been 
advertising and newspaper copy desk. He is also a musician, having played 
saxophone in a few sets. With over 60 published titles, is one of the most popular 
contemporary Brazilian writers.
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Vidal, Gore. Romulus & the Original Romulus the Great By Friedrich Duerrenmatt. 
New York. 1966. Grove Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 
Romulus The Great Translated from the German by Gerhard Nellhaus. 165 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket design by Roy Kuhlman. Inventory # 16177. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ed so that the reader may see for himself the changes 
which Mr. Vidal has made in the basic drama. Essentially, these plays deal with the
uses of power - how one man can remain true to a humane ideal while invested with
the potency of a title and a throne built upon centuries of blood and conquest. 
Romulus, the has-been scholar, the dreamer, the royal chicken-fancier, has allowed
the Goths - by his own seemingly effete passivity - to make devastating inroads 
upon his Empire. As the story opens, they are, indeed, at the very gates of the city.
But Romulus is not what he seems: his lack of attention to the slow eroding of the 
once mighty Empire is calculated; his tired jokes cloak a wit which has implications 
of doom and destruction for his people, and for himself. For Romulus is a man who 
has for twenty years had but one goal: to assist in the destruction of his own land, 
and to die at the end of this time. He is a dangerous man, a traitor, in the accepted 
sense of that term - at best, a coward. But his country, his Rome, is corrupt, it does
not deserve its eminence, it must be destroyed - and Romulus destroys it by his 
virtuoso performance as a fool. Mr. Vidal has supplied a specially-written preface for
this edition of his play, in which he sets forth his reasons for the kind of adaptation 
he has made. At Mr. Vidal’s suggestion, Duerrenmatt’s Romulus the Great is given 
in translation from the original German by Gerhard Nellhaus for the reader who 
wishes to make his own judgment concerning the merits of the two plays.

Eugene Luther Gore Vidal (born Eugene Louis Vidal, October 3, 1925 – July 31, 
2012) was an American writer known for his essays, novels, screenplays, and 
Broadway plays. He was also known for his patrician manner, Transatlantic accent,
and witty aphorisms.
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Vilallonga, Jose-Luis. Furia!. London. 1976. Weidenfeld & Nicolson. 1st British 
Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket With A Few Tears. 0297771051. 
Translated from the French by Robert Speaight. 153 pages. hardcover. Jacket 
design by Tony Evora. Inventory # 13663. $32.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A plane lands in Rome in August 1953 carrying the dead,
dying or battered victims of an African rebel massacre. Among them is a thirty-year-
old Spanish nun, Sister Luz del Amor Hermoso, dressed in civilian clothes and 
obviously pregnant. At the nearby convent, she is subjected to close questioning by 
the Mother Superior, during which her extraordinary story unfolds - her childhood in
Granada, dominated by her alcoholic and adulterous father, an officer-hero of the 
fascist army in the Spanish Civil War; a man obsessed by the idea of his own death,
who remembers the slaying of his mistress, a gipsy whore. It is this act which impels
him to confront the event which is the core of his overwhelming feeling of guilt - his
murder of the poet Federico Garcia Lorca, ‘the honour of Spain’, in 1936, and of 
whose fame he was unaware at the time. As the interrogation continues, Sister Luz 
is forced to recall what happened to her in Africa - her arrival and life at the mission;
its destruction by the rebels, whose chief takes her as his mistress; her ambivalence
towards her subsequent violation by him; and her flight to Rome. Here she is 
unwilling to accept a world of bloodshed and violence, and her final act is one of 
defiance, to protect her unborn child.

José-Luis de Vilallonga, a Spanish grandee, was born in Madrid in 1929 and fought 
in the Civil War. He has worked as a journalist in Spain, bred horses in the 
Argentine, and took a leading part in the film Les Amants. He is a well known 
playwright and author and has lived in France since 1951. This latest novel is based
on the historically correct facts surrounding the murder of the poet Lorca.
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Virgil. The Aeneid. Baltimore. 1973. Penguin Books. Reprinted Penguin Classic 
Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers With Tape-Reinforced Cover. 
0140440518. Translated from the Latin & With An Introduction by W. F. Jackson 
Knight. 366 pages. paperback. The cover illustration is taken from an illuminated 
manuscript of THE AENEID in the Vatican Library. Inventory # 29311. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The AENEID of Virgil (70-19 B.C.) describes the 
legendary origin of the Roman nation. It tells of the Trojan prince Aeneas, who 
escaped, with some followers, after Troy fell, and sailed to Italy. Here they settled 
and laid the foundations of Roman power. THE AENEID is a poet’s picture of the 
world, where human affairs are controlled by human and superhuman influences. It 
is a great literary epic inspired by Virgil’s love of his native Italy and his sense of 
Rome’s destiny as a civilized ruler of nations.

Publius Vergilius Maro (October 15, 70 BC – September 21, 19 BC), usually called 
Virgil or Vergil /ˈvɜrdʒəl/ in English, was an ancient Roman poet of the Augustan 
period. He is known for three major works of Latin literature, the Eclogues (or 
Bucolics), the Georgics, and the epic Aeneid. A number of minor poems, collected in
the Appendix Vergiliana, are sometimes attributed to him. Virgil is traditionally 
ranked as one of Rome's greatest poets. His Aeneid has been considered the 
national epic of ancient Rome from the time of its composition to the present day. 
Modeled after Homer's Iliad and Odyssey, the Aeneid follows the Trojan refugee 
Aeneas as he struggles to fulfill his destiny and arrive on the shores of Italy—in 
Roman mythology the founding act of Rome. Virgil's work has had wide and deep 
influence on Western literature, most notably Dante's Divine Comedy, in which Virgil
appears as Dante's guide through hell and purgatory.
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Vizinczey, Stephen. An Innocent Millionaire. Boston. 1985. Atlantic Monthly Press. 
1st American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 0871130157. 369 
pages. hardcover. Inventory # 9443. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Stephen Vizinczey's name is difficult to spell and 
pronounce but it is worth learning, because he is a master of our time,’ wrote the 
leading Spanish weekly Epoca, commenting on the Spanish edition of An Innocent
Millionaire. It is safe to say that there is no other English-language novelist writing 
about America who is so little known in the United States. An Innocent Millionaire 
has been rejected by every New York publisher before its success in England, and 
although it was eventually published in New York, it remained for foreign critics to 
point out that the novel ‘shows all the worms in the Big Apple (Antonio Deblas) and 
‘Vizinczey's New York attorneys make Balzac's shyster lawyers look like little orphan
boys.’ (Martin Halter).

Stephen Vizinczey, originally István Vizinczey (born 1933, in Káloz, Hungary), is an
author and writer. Vizinczey's first published works were poems which appeared in
George Lukacs's Budapest magazine Forum in 1949, when the writer was 16. He 
studied under Lukacs at the University of Budapest and graduated from the city's 
Academy of Theatre and Film Arts in 1956. Vizinczey cites his literary ideals as 
Pushkin, Gogol, Dostoevsky, Balzac, Stendhal and Kleist. His best-known works are
the novels In Praise of Older Women (1965) and An Innocent Millionaire (1983). In 
Praise of Older Women: the amorous recollections of András Vajda is a 
bildungsroman whose young narrator has sexual encounters with women in their 
thirties and forties in Hungary, Italy, and Canada.
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Voinovich, Vladimir. The Fur Hat. San Diego. 1989. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich. 1st
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket.Remainder Mark. 0151391009. 
Translated from the Russian by Susan Brownsberger. 122 pages. hardcover. Jacket
illustration by H.B. Lewis. Inventory # 13437. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Yefim Rakhlin writes novels of adventure, and his heroes
are all decent and fearless people: explorers who ask to be left behind when they 
fracture their leg miles from civilization; surgeons who remove their own appendix on
a ship in the middle of a storm. Yefim finds that books about decent and fearless 
people create no problems with Soviet censors, editors, or reviewers. On the 
contrary, such books have a positive effect on the author's standard of living. Now, 
the Writers' Union is giving out fur hats to its members, according to their importance
— reindeer fawn for a foremost writer, marmot for a leading writer, and so on down 
the line. Anxious to know where he stands in the literary hierarchy, Yefim rushes to 
the director's office, where he learns the awful truth: his hat is domestic fluffy tomcat.
Fluffy tomcat? But Yefim's a veteran, eighteen years in the Writers' Union, he wrote
eleven books, he has medals. In his search for justice, he goes from embarrassment
to scandal and ends up celebrated by the foreign press as a great dissident hero. 
The Fur Hat is wicked, clever, funny, poignant —a masterpiece of satire with a 
human touch.

Vladimir Nikolayevich Voinovich, also spelled Voynovich (26 September 1932 – 27 
July 2018) was a Russian writer and former Soviet dissident. Among his most well-
known works are the satirical epic The Life and Extraordinary Adventures of Private 
Ivan Chonkin and the dystopian Moscow 2042. He was forced into exile and stripped
of his citizenship by Soviet authorities in 1980 but later rehabilitated and moved back
to Moscow in 1990. After the fall of the Soviet Union, he continued to be an 
outspoken critic of Russian politics under the rule of Vladimir Putin.
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Voltaire. Candide. New York. 1982. Penguin Books. Reprinted Penguin Classic 
Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0140440046. Translated from the 
French by John Butt. 144 pages. paperback. Cover shows a detail from 'lever de 
Voltaire' by Jean Huber. Inventory # 34614. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Distinguished translator Burton Raffel captures the 
irreverent spirit of Candide and renders the novel in clear, vivacious English. 
Stylistically superior to all predecessors, Raffel's version now stands as the 
translation of choice for twenty-first-century readers.

François-Marie Arouet (21 November 1694 – 30 May 1778), known by his nom de 
plume Voltaire, was a French Enlightenment writer, historian, and philosopher 
famous for his wit, his attacks on the established Catholic Church, and his advocacy
of freedom of religion, freedom of expression, and separation of church and state. 
Voltaire was a versatile writer, producing works in almost every literary form, 
including plays, poems, novels, essays, and historical and scientific works. He wrote
more than 20,000 letters and more than 2,000 books and pamphlets. He was an 
outspoken advocate, despite the risk this placed him in under the strict censorship 
laws of the time. As a satirical polemicist, he frequently made use of his works to 
criticize intolerance, religious dogma, and the French institutions of his day.
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Voltaire. Letters On England. New York. 1986. Penguin Books. Reprinted Penguin 
Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 014044386x. Translated from 
the French & With An Introduction by Leonard Tancock. 157 pages. paperback. The
cover shows a 1716 portrait of Voltaire after de Largilliere, in the Musee Carnavalet,
Paris (photo Snark International, Paris). Inventory # 37960. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - With the publication of his Lettres philosophiques in 
1734, Voltaire offered the French public a panoramic view of English culture, and 
one which exerted a decisive influence upon the development of attitudes to 
England in eighteenth-century France. Also known as the Lettres anglaises, the 
book appeared following Voltaire’s enforced exile in England between 1726 and 
1729. Banned by the French parlement for their criticism of French institutions, the 
letters depict England as the land of freedom, tolerance and progress, whereas 
France was still a feudal tyranny and, in religious matters, dogged by medieval 
superstition. At the same time, however, Voltaire could not resist satirizing the 
illogical side of English institutions and the book is a fascinating and often very funny
account of Britain and the British seen through foreign eyes. Each of the letters is 
devoted to a specific subject - Quakers, Parliament, literature, smallpox vaccinations
- and all are full of observations which display Voltaire’s style at its most acute and 
brilliant.

François-Marie Arouet (21 November 1694 – 30 May 1778), known by his nom de 
plume Voltaire, was a French Enlightenment writer, historian, and philosopher 
famous for his wit, his attacks on the established Catholic Church, and his advocacy
of freedom of religion, freedom of expression, and separation of church and state. 
Voltaire was a versatile writer, producing works in almost every literary form, 
including plays, poems, novels, essays, and historical and scientific works. He wrote
more than 20,000 letters and more than 2,000 books and pamphlets. He was an 
outspoken advocate, despite the risk this placed him in under the strict censorship 
laws of the time. As a satirical polemicist, he frequently made use of his works to 
criticize intolerance, religious dogma, and the French institutions of his day.
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Voltaire. The Dog & the Horse. New York. 1981. Schocken Books. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket With A Number of Tears. 0805237852. Translated 
from the French by Anthea Bell. Illustrated by Keleck. unpaginated. hardcover. 
Cover illustration By Keleck. Inventory # 7971. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - How can Zadig know the Queen’s dog and the King’s 
horse when he has never seen them? Voltaire’s short stories have a magic that 
appeals to both children and adults. Zadig, a wise and honest young man who gets 
into trouble in the wicked world, is one of Voltaire’s best-known heroes. This is one 
of his adventures; it is also a detective story from the eighteenth-century. Keleck, 
fascinated by the atmosphere of the tale, found the inspiration for her illustrations in
seventeenth-century Persian miniatures.

François-Marie Arouet (21 November 1694 – 30 May 1778), known by his nom de 
plume Voltaire, was a French Enlightenment writer, historian, and philosopher 
famous for his wit, his attacks on the established Catholic Church, and his advocacy
of freedom of religion, freedom of expression, and separation of church and state. 
Voltaire was a versatile writer, producing works in almost every literary form, 
including plays, poems, novels, essays, and historical and scientific works. He wrote
more than 20,000 letters and more than 2,000 books and pamphlets. He was an 
outspoken advocate, despite the risk this placed him in under the strict censorship 
laws of the time. As a satirical polemicist, he frequently made use of his works to 
criticize intolerance, religious dogma, and the French institutions of his day.
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Voltaire. Candide, Zadig and Selected Stories. New York. 1961. Signet/New 
American Library. Reprinted Signet Classic Paperback Edition. Previous Owner's 
Sticker in Front, Otherwise Very Good in Wrappers. Newly Translated From The 
French & With An Introduction By Donald M. Frame. 352 pages. paperback. CD35. 
Inventory # 31129. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The savage contempt with which Voltaire derided the 
bureaucracies of his day and his gift for creating exotic panoramas find their perfect
merger in these satirical stories. With ruthless wit the master of social commentary 
dissects science and spiritual faith, ethics and legal systems, love and human vanity.
Includes: CANDIDE, ZADIG, MICROMEGAS, THE WORLD AS IT IS, MÉMNON, 
BABABEC AND THE FAKIRS, HISTORY OF SCARMENTADO'S TRAVELS, 
PLATO'S DREAM, ACCOUNT OF THE SICKNESS, CONFESSION, DEATH, AND
APPARITION OF THE JESUIT BERTHIER, STORY OF A GOOD BRAHMAN, 
JEANNOT AND COHN, AN INDIAN ADVENTURE, INGENUOUS, THE ONE - 
EYED PORTER, MEMORY'S ADVENTURE, COUNT CHESTERFIELD'S EARS 
AND CHAPLAIN GOUDMAN.

François-Marie Arouet (21 November 1694 – 30 May 1778), known by his nom de 
plume Voltaire, was a French Enlightenment writer, historian, and philosopher 
famous for his wit, his attacks on the established Catholic Church, and his advocacy
of freedom of religion, freedom of expression, and separation of church and state.
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Von Doderer, Heimito. The Demons, 2 Volumes. New York. 1961. Knopf. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjackets With Some Tears & 
Slipcase. Translated from the German by Richard & Clara Winston. 1335 pages. 
hardcover. Typography, binding, and jacket design by George Salter. Inventory # 
7172. $52.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The Demons is one of the most important novels about 
city life to be written in this century. Figures from the Viennese upper middle class 
and the nobility, workers and intellectuals, mingle with characters from the demi-
monde and the underworld and are woven into an ambivalent social web. Behind the
elegant charms of tea parties and tennis tournaments lurk insecurity, political 
instability and sexual dissoluteness. The action is squeezed between the autumn of
1926 and the summer of 1927 and, from the first moment on, the events lead up to 
the burning down of the Ministry of Justice, to which Doderer refers as a ‘crushing 
blow for Austrian freedom.‘ Although the destinies of the individual characters are 
connected mostly indirectly with this historic event, it is part of Doderer’s creative 
composition that several of their life’s problems are solved on this day.

Heimito von Doderer (September 5, 1896, Vienna, Austria - December 23, 1966, 
Vienna, Austria) seems to personify the classic image of the writer. He never earned
his living through a ‘prosaic’ profession but struggled for many unsuccessful and 
difficult years in his chosen vocation before finally, and somewhat late in the day, 
achieving a breakthrough with his epic novel Die Strudlhofstiege (‘The Strudlhof 
Steps’). In 1956 he continued the theme of this work in his masterpiece Die 
Dämonen (The Demons), was in 1957 awarded the Austrian State Prize for 
Literature and, regarded as one of the great Austrian novelists, received numerous 
distinctions and requests for lecture tours right up to the time of his death on 23 
December 1966 following an unsuccessful operation for cancer.
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Von Rezzori, Gregor. The Orient-Express. New York. 1992. Knopf. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0394573471. Translated from the German by H. F.
Broch De Rothermann. 181 pages. hardcover. Front-of jacket art: Altered 
photograph by Barbara de Wilde. Photograph provided by Art Resource, New York.
Jacket design by Barbara de Wilde. Inventory # 17383. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The unnamed protagonist of this brilliantly written, 
powerfully affecting novel is Central European by birth but American since World 
War II: a man shaped in equal measure by the breeding and wealth he inherited and
the cynicism he mastered on his own. Suddenly, without warning or farewell, he 
removes himself from the arena of his daily life: from his work, his wife, his home, all
his commitments. An inarticulate impatience has impelled him from New York to San
Francisco, Honolulu, Tokyo, Bangkok, ‘from one laminated plastic luxury hostelry to
another,’ until he arrives in Venice. Now he has purchased a ticket on the newly 
refurbished Orient-Express-deeply familiar to him from his childhood, from the time
when it was the perfect expression of the world it traversed, the world blasted apart
by the war. The legendary train he boards has become a ‘dream vehicle’ that 
promises to turn back the clock. Yet looking out the window, he can plainly tell from 
the deformed postwar landscape that the present epoch cannot be escaped so 
easily. And this glaring contradiction plunges him into reflection on the old Europe 
and the new, the world into which he was born and what it has become: a banal and
unconvincing imitation of its former self. And as his journey progresses-through the
night and into the next day, through dramatic and erotic, hilarious and dreadful 
encounters with other passengers, through the labyrinth of his memory-he is forced 
to consider whether he too has not become a mere imitation of his former self, truer 
to the sharp image and impact of his American passport than to his unresolved 
European inner life.

Gregor von Rezzori (May 13, 1914 – April 23, 1998), born Gregor Arnulph Hilarius 
d'Arezzo, was an Austrian-born German-language novelist, memoirist, screenwriter
and author of radio plays, as well as an actor, journalist, visual artist, art critic and art
collector.
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Von Vacano, Arturo. Biting Silence. New York. 1987. Avon Books. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0380750600. Paperback Original. Translated from 
the Spanish. 198 pages. paperback. Inventory # 8733. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THE REAL CAUSE OF THIS CRISIS IS CORRUPTION
AT THE HIGHEST LEVELS’ - So wrote a Bolivian journalist on the editorial page of
his newspaper. He named no names. But his few words quickly led eight armed men
to his home to arrest him and throw him into prison. And so begins the wrenching, 
provocative account of one man s terrible choice between silence and safety; 
between writing the truth or living a lie. Told with great wit, piercing aphorisms, and 
stunning emotion, BITING SILENCE gives a moving portrait of life for a writer under
a dictatorship. a government so enraged by his work that they ordered all Spanish-
language editions burned. ‘This book will be a valuable addition to and subtle 
counterpoint for all the looks we take at dictatorship in Latin America. In these times
especially it should be set before the American publics’ - Gregory Rabassa.

ARTURO VON VACANO was born in 1938 in La Paz, Bolivia. After studying at San
Andres University in La Paz, he began his career as a journalist in Lima, Peru, in 
1960. He came to the U.S. as a fellow of the World Press Association in 1966. In 
Bolivia he wrote a popular daily newspaper column until 1974; he later worked in 
advertising, public relations, and magazine publishing before fleeing Bolivia in 1980 
to begin his life in exile in the United States. Since then, he has been a writer, editor,
and translator for United Press International in New York and Washington, D.C. 
BITING SILENCE is his fifth book and first novel.keywords
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Waberi, Abdourahman A. In the United States of Africa. Lincoln. 2009. University of
Nebraska Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Hardcover. No Dustjacket as 
Issued. 9780803213913. Foreword by Percival Everett. 123 pages. hardcover. 
Inventory # 43245. $300

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In a literary reversal as deadly serious as it is wickedly 
satiric, this novel by the acclaimed French-speaking African writer Abdourahman A.
Waberi turns the fortunes of the world upside down. On this reimagined globe a 
stream of sorry humanity flows from the West, from the slums of America and the 
squalor of Europe, to escape poverty and desperation in the prosperous United 
States of Africa. It is in this world that an African doctor on a humanitarian mission to
France adopts a child. Now a young artist, this girl, Malaika, travels to the troubled 
land of her birth in hope of finding her mother - and perhaps something of her lost 
self. Her search, at times funny and strange, is also deeply poignant, reminding us 
at every moment of the turns of fate we call truth.

The French-Djiboutian novelist, poet, and essayist Abdourahman A. Waberi (born 
July 20, 1965) is one of the leading francophone writers of his generation. His other
books include THE LAND WITHOUT SHADOW, HARVEST OF SKULLS, and 
RIFTS, ROADS AND RAILS.
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Wahlöö, Peter. The Lorry. London. 1972. Macmillan. Printed Paperback Edition. 
Very Good in Worn Wrappers. 0330233513. paperback. Inventory # 37998. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In a Spain ruled by terror and smouldering with 
suppressed rage, a Swedish girl sees her husband murdered, and is then brutally 
raped and killed. These events set Willi Mohr, the hitherto apathetic anti—hero of 
this novel, on his own violent road to resolving the conflict between alienation and 
commitment. This is one of the most extraordinary and exciting novels to have been
published in the past decade — a unique fusion of tension, social insight, and 
awareness of the connexion between political frustration and sexual violence. In his
books, Peter Wahlöö makes fascinating use of a ‘thriller—like’ framework to explore
the relationship between individuals and the dictatorial State. Critics have compared
him to Kafka, Orwell and Durrenmatt.

Per Wahlöö (1926-1975) was a Swedish writer and journalist, who published with his
wife Maj Sjöwall the widely translated series novels of Martin Beck and his 
colleagues at the Central Bureau of Investigation in Stockholm.
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Wahlöö, Peter. The Thirty-First Floor. New York. 1967. Knopf. 1st American Edition.
Bound Upside Down, Otherwise Good in Slightly Worn Boards. No Dustjacket. 
Translated from the Swedish by Joan Tate. 209 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 
22234. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Chief Inspector Jensen investigates a bomb threat made
to the nation's publishing conglomerate, supposedly in retaliation for a murder.

Per Wahlöö (1926-1975) was a Swedish writer and journalist, who published with his
wife Maj Sjöwall the widely translated series novels of Martin Beck and his 
colleagues at the Central Bureau of Investigation in Stockholm.
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Wat, Aleksander. Lucifer Unemployed. Evanston. 1990. Northwestern University 
Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0810108399. Foreword by 
Czeslaw Milosz. Translated from the Polish by Lillian Vallee. 123 pages. hardcover.
Original cover art by Victoria Lowe. Cover design by William A. Seabright. Inventory
# 14193. $31.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In these nine stories the Polish writer Aleksander Wat 
consistently turns history on its ear in comic reversals reverberating with futurist 
rhythms and the gently mocking humor of despair. Wat inverts the conventions of 
religion, politics, and culture to fantastic effect, illuminating the anarchic conditions of
existence in interwar Europe. The title story finds a superbly ironic Lucifer wandering
the Europe of the late l920s in search of a mission: what impact can a devil have in
a godless time? What is his sorcery in a society far more diabolical than the devil 
himself? Too idealistic for a world full of modern cruelties, the unemployable Lucifer 
finally finds the only means of guaranteed immortality. In ‘The Eternally Wandering 
Jew,’ steady Jewish conversion to Christianity results in Nathan the Talmudist 
reigning as Pope Urban IX. The hilarious satire on power, ‘Kings In Exile,’ unfolds 
with the dethroned monarchs of Europe meeting to found their own republic in an 
uninhabited island in the Indian Ocean.

Aleksander Wat is the pen name of Aleksander Chwat (1 May 1900 – 29 July 1967),
a Polish poet, writer, art theoretician and memorialist, one of the precursors of the 
Polish futurism movement in the early 1920s, considered to be one of the more 
important Polish writers of the 20th century.keywords
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Weil, Jiri. Life With a Star. New York. 1989. Farrar Straus Giroux. 1st American 
Edition. Some Foxing to Top Edge, Otherwise Very Good in Dustjacket. 
0374187371. Translated from the Czech by Ruzena Kovarikova & Roslyn Schloss. 
208 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Jacqueline Schuman. Inventory # 14909. 
$10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - With disarming simplicity, Lift with a Star records the day-
to-day life of one Josef Roubicek, an ex-bank clerk, during the Nazi occupation of 
Prague. Roubicek discovers that the prosaic world he has always inhabited is 
suddenly off limits to him because he is a Jew. An outsider even among those who 
share his fate, Roubicek observes with resigned detachment his new, increasingly 
skewed and macabre environment, His life becomes centered on survival, and on 
the surprisingly small things he clings to in order to preserve a human perspective. 
LIFE WITH A STAR is an astonishing work of fiction, which has influenced such 
Eastern European writers as Milan Kundera, Danilo Kis, and Jiri Grusa but which 
remains unknown in the United States, It was Philip Roth who championed the 
project of publishing the book in English. In his original letter to Farrar, Straus and 
Giroux recommending the novel, Roth wrote: ‘I first heard of LIFE WITH A STAR in
Prague in the early seventies, when I met the widow of the writer Jill Weil. Weil hid 
from the Nazis during the war-most of the time, as I understand it, in the bathroom of
the house of Vera Saudkova, Kafka’s niece. The book is, without a doubt, one of the
outstanding novels I’ve read about the fate of a Jew under the Nazis. I don’t know of
another like it.’

JIRI WElL (6 August 1900, Praskolesy - 13 December 1959, Prague) was a Czech
writer and one of the best-known writers in Central Europe in the 1930s, and in the 
immediate postwar years. In his youth a militant Communist, Weil was later expelled
from the party after having served in Moscow as a member of the Czech section of 
the Comintern. Weil’s forced retreat from politics led him to concentrate on his work
as a writer, and when the war broke out he was already highly influential in literary 
circles, In 1942, he was summoned for transport to a concentration camp with the 
rest of Prague Jewry, but managed to escape and to hide for the duration of the war.
He was fifty-nine when he died of cancer in Prague in 1959.

keywords

Literature Translated 
Czech Eastern Europe

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $10.00



image filename

tales from the japanese
storytellers no dw.jpg

image

author pic filename

Wheeler, Post.jpg

author picture

listing

Wheeler, Post (editor). Tales From the Japanese Storytellers. Tokyo. 1965. Tuttle. 
2nd Edition. Very Good in Hardcover.No Dustjacket. Selected & Edited by Harold G.
Henderson. 139 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 7250. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The professional storytellers of Japan drew upon a great
folk tradition to bring their oral art to a peak of perfection. They continued to enjoy 
wide popularity until very recent time, attracting rapt audiences of both sexes and all
ages, and the tales they told are still very much a living memory in Japan. The 
present book brings together two dozen of their tales and proves again that a good 
tale well told never loses its flavor, casting its spell across national boundaries as 
well as through the generations.

George Post Wheeler (August 6, 1869 – December 23, 1956) was an American 
journalist, writer and career diplomat. He was a foreign correspondent in Paris and
Morocco following his graduation from Princeton University in 1891. He passed the 
first examinations given in 1906 for the United States Foreign Service and went on 
to serve as a career diplomat between 1906 and 1934. Wheeler married the novelist
Hallie Erminie Rives in 1906 in Tokyo. A wedding announcement noted that Wheeler
initially considered the Kentucky-born Rives "rather severe on men" in her books 
and she considered him "none too charitable concerning the faults of women" in his
book Reflections of a Bachelor. They met at a reception in New York and began a 
friendship that eventually led to marriage. He was the second secretary of the United
States legation to Japan between 1906 and 1909; served at the American Embassy
in Saint Petersburg, Russia between 1906 and 1911 and at the American Embassy 
in Rome between 1912 and 1913. He returned to Japan as Charge d'Affairs 
between 1914 and 1916 and was later counselor at the American Embassy in 
Tokyo. He went on to serve in Stockholm, London, Rio de Janeiro, Paraguay, and 
Albania. Wheeler published a number of books and short pieces over his lifetime, 
including works of poetry and humor, as well as collections of Russian, Albanian, 
and Hawaiian folklore. He also collected a number of Japanese rakugo tales to be 
published in a ten-volume work entitled Hō-Dan-Zō (Treasure-Tale Storehouse), but
the work was never published due to the United States' entry into World War II. The
manuscript now resides in the New York Public Library. He and his wife wrote Dome
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Wilcock, Juan Rodolfo. The Temple of Iconoclasts. San Francisco. 2000. Mercury 
House. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 1562791192. Translated from
the Italian by Lawrence Venuti. 190 pages. paperback. Cover design by Kirsten 
Janese-Nelson. Cover art: 'The School of Athens,' (1510-1512) by Raphael (1483
-1520). Inventory # 40857. $60

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Italian author Wilcock (1919-78) wrote many fascinating
works -- including poetry, short fiction, novels, literary criticism, drama in verse and 
prose, and cultural journalism -- but this outstanding translation is the first to appear 
in English. Using short, encyclopaedic/biographical entries, Wilcock profiles people
who are definitely iconoclasts. They tear down traditional beliefs and scientific 
notions on many different topics, from utopias to biology, offering a riveting array of 
ideas. Some real people with iconoclastic bents are included along with some 
bizarre fictional characters.

Born in Buenos Aires, Juan Rodolfo Wilcock (17 April 1919 - 16 March 1978) was 
was an Argentine writer, poet, critic and translator, and a member of the circle of 
innovative writers that included Jorge Luis Borges, Adolfo Bioy Casares, and Silvina
Ocampo. Later self-exiled in Rome, Wilcock became a leading Italian writer, 
publishing numerous books of poetry, drama, journalism, fiction, and translation. His
first known literary work and accomplishment came in 1940 under the title Libro de 
poemas y canciones (‘Book of Poems and Songs’) which earned the Martín Fierro, a
prize given by the Argentine Society of Writers (SADE). In 1945 Wilcock undertook 
the self-publication of two collections of poetry: Ensayos de poesía lírica and 
Persecución de las musas menores. The following year he would again obtain the 
award granted by the Argentine Society of Writers (SADE) for his Paseo 
Sentimental. Also in 1946, Wilcock published his Los hermosos días. At the time, 
General Juan Peron’s regime was suffocating intellectual life in Argentina; as World
War II was over in Europe, many chose to relocate to the newly liberated capitals of
the old world. In 1951 Wilcock left Argentina for the first time in a visit to Italy. He 
traveled in the company of Ocampo and Bioy Casares. By 1953 he was residing in 
London earning a living as a translator and a commentator for the BBC. After a short
return to Buenos Aires in 1954 he once again set sail for Italy where he would settle

keywords

Literature Italy 
Argentina Translated

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $60.00



image filename

0394465547.jpg

image

author pic filename

Wilson, Colin.jpg

author picture

listing

Wilson, Colin. Strindberg: A Play in Two Scenes. New York. 1972. Random House.
1st Printing. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket With Some Tears. 0394465547.
95 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Bob Cuevas. Inventory # 15483. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Colin Wilson's first published play was written in 1965 but
remained in manuscript until 1970. On September 15, 1971 it was performed as 
'Pictures in a Bath of Acid' at the Leeds Playhouse, starring Alfred Burke as 
Strindberg. It played as 'Strindberg: A Psychological Portrait' in New York three 
years later and again in 1975 as 'Strindberg: A Fool's Decision'. In that same year a
production was staged by the Mercury Theatre Company in London under the 
combined title of 'Strindberg or Pictures in a Bath of Acid'. As fascinating to read as 
to see in production, the play succeeds in presenting a psychological portrait of one 
the most original and intriguing figures of modern literature. Skillfully using 
techniques derived from Strindberg's own plays, Wilson has created a uniquely 
challenging role for any actor.

Colin Henry Wilson (26 June 1931 – 5 December 2013) was an English writer, 
philosopher and novelist. He also wrote widely on true crime, mysticism and the 
paranormal, eventually writing more than a hundred books. Wilson called his 
philosophy "new existentialism" or "phenomenological existentialism", and 
maintained his life work was "that of a philosopher, and (his) purpose to create a 
new and optimistic existentialism".
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Xitu, Uanhenga. The World of Mestre Tamoda. Columbia. 1988. Readers 
International. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0930523423. 
Translated from the Portuguese by Annella McDermott. Introduction by Antonio 
Jacinto. 158 pages. hardcover. Cover art by the Angolan artist, Francisco D. Van-
Dunen - 'Carnaval I'. Inventory # 9470. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - An ambassador of the government of Angola in Europe,
Xitu conceived these stories while imprisoned in a Portuguese jail. Set in the 1940s,
the tales in this book are divided into three sections: ‘Mestre’ Tamoda’ introduces us
to the prolix Tamoda, who refers to a toothpick as a ‘wooden dental probe.’ In ‘The 
Village,’ Tamoda displays his ‘verbal dexterosity’ at a funeral and a soccer match. 
‘The Town the best in the collection centers on Maraja, a black tennis coach, and 
Arlete Pinto, the daughter of Portuguese parents. Social climbers, the Pintos are 
scandalized by their daughter’s affair with a ‘bush black.’ Once, on a visit to 
Johannesburg, they made Arlete stay in the hotel alone because her skin was ‘too 
dark’ her great-grandmother, they are loathe to admit, was black. To protest the 
Pintos’ racism, the town stages a mock wedding with Arlete and Maraja as bride and
groom. One wishes that the three stories cohered as a novel, but they nonetheless 
provide a trenchantand comic insight into prerevolutionary Angola. - PUBLISHERS
WEEKLY.

Agostinho André Mendes de Carvalho (August 29, 1924 – February 13, 2014), 
known by the pseudonym Uanhenga Xitu, was an Angolan writer and nationalist. 
Xitu was born in Calomboloca, and in 2009 was the oldest member of the parliament
for the MPLA party.
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Yamamoto, Michiko. Betty-San. Tokyo. 1983. Kodansha. 1st Edition. Very Good in
Dustjacket. 0870115650. Translated from the Japanese by Geraldine Harcourt. 152
pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Amy Reichert. Inventory # 7367. $31.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - With her Australian husband and three fine sons around
her, what more can Betty-san be looking for? How can she have the outward form of
a life and yet, ultimately, emptiness? In the title story - a compelling fictional portrait
of a Japanese war bride - Michiko Yamamoto delves deeply into the experience of 
foreignness. Her sparing yet vivid prose conveys the harshness of the Northern 
Territory landscape and climate as seen through Betty-san's eyes, her longing for 
the home on which she turned her back twenty years before, her desperate 
eagerness for the visits of Japanese fishing boats to port, and the poignant rewards
of her own family. Beneath the "exotic" surface of her setting, the author uncovers 
personal truths which anyone who has ever felt foreign will recognize. equal insight,
the story subtly and unsentimentally isolates the Japaneseness at its character's 
core. Its wide popularity culminated in the Akutagawa Prize for 1973. ‘Father 
Goose,’ a shorter work set in Japan, features a recurrent theme of the author's: a 
lonely housewife's compensation for boredom by vicarious pleasure or pain. In 
"Powers" and "Chair in the Rain," similar characters accompany their Japanese 
businessman husbands to Australia (as Michiko Yamamoto herself did for three 
years). Here, the suburbs of Darwin become the background for a different kind of 
alienation. one other short story by Michiko Yamamoto has been published in the 
anthology This Kind of Woman (Stanford University Press, 1982), this is the first 
volume of her work to appear in translation.

Michiko Yamamoto (born 4 December 1936) is the professional name of Michiko 
Furuya (Furuya Michiko), a Japanese writer and poet. Yamamoto has won the 
Shincho Prize for New Writers, the Akutagawa Prize, and the Izumi Kyoka Prize for
Literature.
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Yanez, Agustin. The Edge of the Storm. Austin. 1971. University Of Texas Press. 
Pan American Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0292701314. Illustrated
by Julio Prieto. Translated from the Spanish by Ethel Brinton. TEXAS PAN 
AMERICAN SERIES. 332 pages. paperback. Cover art by Julio Prieto. Inventory # 
2447. $12

FROM THE PUBLISHER - TIME: The eighteen-month period immediately preceding
the Mexican Revolution of 1910. PLACE: A remote Mexican village in the 
Archdiocese of Guadalajara. SETTING: A village where one’s whole existence is a 
never-ending Lent, where to feel a sense of happiness is to feel a sense of guilt, 
where the only outlets for old and young, men and women, are the pious societies -
most important of which are the Association of the Good Death and the Daughters of
Mary, whose black-robed young women exercise a rigid discipline over dress, 
movements, speech, thought, and feeling. Rich and poor alike lead the same 
humdrum lives, sternly ruled over by Father Martinez, the parish priest - and by the
monotonous ringing of his church bells. Of such has Agustin Yánez fashioned a 
great novel, one that exposes the struggle between human desire and paralyzing 
fear - fear of man, fear of nature, fear of the wrath of God. It tells of a way of life 
different from any most persons are likely to know; but Yánez, by probing the actions
of people caught in life’s currents, holds his reader with mounting dramatic tension 
as he shows that no power known to man can forge saints from the human masses,
that any attempt to do so, in fact, often has an opposite result. Life triumphs with the
coming of the Revolution. The Parish Priest sees his world collapse - some from his
own village, reacting to the stark way of life he has imposed upon them, erupt in 
violence directly traceable to his stern measures. As the storm breaks over the head
of the unhappy shepherd, as he sees his flock storm out of the fold, he falls to his 
knees reciting the psalms of desolation, finally convinced that untempered severity 
defeats its own ends.

Agustín Yáñez Delgadillo (May 4, 1904 in Guadalajara, Jalisco – January 17, 1980 
in Mexico City) was a notable Mexican writer and politician who served as Governor
of Jalisco and Secretary of Public Education during Gustavo Díaz Ordaz's 
presidency.
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Yanez, Agustin. The Lean Lands. Austin. 1968. University Of Texas Press. 1st 
American Edition. Previous Owner's Name Penned in Front, Otherwise Very Good in
Slightly Worn Dustjacket W/Some Small Tears. 0292783841. Illustrated by Alberto 
Beltran. Translated from the Spanish by Ethel Brinton. TEXAS PAN AMERICAN 
SERIES. 328 pages. hardcover. Cover art by Alberto Beltran. Inventory # 26864. 
$35

FROM THE PUBLISHER - What was it that flew over with such a terrifying roar? 
Was it, as many said, the devil, or was it that thing a few had heard of, a flying 
machine? And those electric lights at Jacob Gallo’s farm, were they witchcraft or 
were they science? The theme of this harshly powerful novel is the impact of modem
technology and ideas on a few isolated, tradition-bound hamlets in the aftermath of 
the Mexican Revolution of 1910. The old ways are represented by Epifanio Trujillo, 
the cacique of the region, now ailing and losing his grip on things; by ancient Madre
Matiana, the region’s midwife, healer, counselor, and oracle; by penniless Romulo 
and his wife Merced. ‘Progress’ is represented by Don Epifanio’s bastard son Jacob,
who acquired money and influence elsewhere during the Revolution and who now, 
against his father’s will, brings electricity, irrigation, fertilizers, and other modernities
to the lean lands-together with armed henchmen. The conflict between the old and 
the new builds slowly and inexorably to a violent climax that will long remain in the 
reader’s memory. The author has given psychological and historical depth to his 
story by alternating the passages of narrative and dialogue with others in which 
several of the major characters brood on the past, the present, and the future. For 
instance, Matiana, now in her eighties, touchingly remembers how she was married
and widowed before she had reached her seventeenth birthday. This dual technique
is superbly handled, so that people and events have both a vivid actuality and an 
inner richness of meaning.

Agustín Yáñez Delgadillo (May 4, 1904 in Guadalajara, Jalisco – January 17, 1980 
in Mexico City) was a notable Mexican writer and politician who served as Governor
of Jalisco and Secretary of Public Education during Gustavo Díaz Ordaz's 
presidency.
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Yanez, Agustin. The Lean Lands. Austin. 1968. University Of Texas Press. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 0292783841. Illustrated by
Alberto Beltran. Translated from the Spanish by Ethel Brinton. TEXAS PAN 
AMERICAN SERIES. 328 pages. hardcover. Cover art by Alberto Beltran. Inventory
# 28093. $50

FROM THE PUBLISHER - What was it that flew over with such a terrifying roar? 
Was it, as many said, the devil, or was it that thing a few had heard of, a flying 
machine? And those electric lights at Jacob Gallo’s farm, were they witchcraft or 
were they science? The theme of this harshly powerful novel is the impact of modem
technology and ideas on a few isolated, tradition-bound hamlets in the aftermath of 
the Mexican Revolution of 1910. The old ways are represented by Epifanio Trujillo, 
the cacique of the region, now ailing and losing his grip on things; by ancient Madre
Matiana, the region’s midwife, healer, counselor, and oracle; by penniless Romulo 
and his wife Merced. ‘Progress’ is represented by Don Epifanio’s bastard son Jacob,
who acquired money and influence elsewhere during the Revolution and who now, 
against his father’s will, brings electricity, irrigation, fertilizers, and other modernities
to the lean lands-together with armed henchmen. The conflict between the old and 
the new builds slowly and inexorably to a violent climax that will long remain in the 
reader’s memory. The author has given psychological and historical depth to his 
story by alternating the passages of narrative and dialogue with others in which 
several of the major characters brood on the past, the present, and the future. For 
instance, Matiana, now in her eighties, touchingly remembers how she was married
and widowed before she had reached her seventeenth birthday. This dual technique
is superbly handled, so that people and events have both a vivid actuality and an 
inner richness of meaning.

Agustín Yáñez Delgadillo (May 4, 1904 in Guadalajara, Jalisco – January 17, 1980 
in Mexico City) was a notable Mexican writer and politician who served as Governor
of Jalisco and Secretary of Public Education during Gustavo Díaz Ordaz's 
presidency.
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Yoshimura, Akira. On Parole. New York. 2000. Harcourt. 1st American Edition. Very
Good in Dustjacket. 0151002703. Translated from the Japanese by Stephen 
Snyder. 244 pages. hardcover. Cover: Claudine Guerguerian. Inventory # 24533. 
$12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A man murders his wife, wounds her lover, and sets the 
lover's home-with the lover's mother in it-on fire. Sixteen years later, 50-year-old 
Shiro Kikutani, a former high-school teacher serving a life sentence for this crime, is
released. In jail, he had thought of nothing but freedom. His release, however, 
creates a series of obstacles for which he is not prepared. While he continually 
examines his conscience, he feels no remorse. On parole, he slowly begins to lead
a normal life, and that life seems livable, until his new wife pressures him to express
remorse he does not feel. Once again, Yoshimura has written a finely detailed, 
subtle, powerful story that explores the fragile life of a murderer and the quality of 
freedom in an unforgiving society.

Akira Yoshimura (born May 1, 1927; died July 31, 2006) was a prize winning 
Japanese writer. He was the president of the Japanese writers' union and a PEN 
member. He published over 20 novels, of which On Parole and Shipwrecks are 
internationally known and have been translated into several languages. In 1984 he 
received the Yomiuri Prize for his novel Hagoku (Prison Break) based on the true 
story of Yoshie Shiratori.
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Yoshiyuki, Junnosuke. The Dark Room. Tokyo. 1975. Kodansha. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0870112554. Winner Of The Tanizaki Prize. 
Translated from the Japanese by John Bester. 170 pages. hardcover. Jacket design
by S. Katakura, incorporating a pen-and-ink drawing by Masuo Ikeda from ‘My 
Imagination Map’ (Tokyo: Kodansha, 1974). The illustration facing the title page is 
also by Ikeda from the same work. Inventory # 7381. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - He was safe - or so he thought. He had everything: the 
modest literary reputation, the comfortable income, above all, the women. ‘Safe’ 
women. Women who were ‘no trouble.’ Women whose names might change from 
time to time, but who were always available. To him, they were a group of bodies to
be selected from according to the mood of the moment, with varying sexual 
responses to be savored at leisure and compared. Sex was a relaxation, a reward 
for labor, an end in itself; the only taboos were domesticity and emotion. But things 
arose to disturb the carefully arranged pattern. Ugly little echoes from the past. 
Disturbing pre-echoes from the future. Bizarre images, arising from the 
subconscious to suggest that all was not as well as it seemed. The women, too, 
were forever threatening to develop personalities. Takako, for instance, who had 
apparently seen with clearer eyes than he'd thought, and suddenly gone off to 
become a respectable married woman- And Maki, who might or might not be a 
lesbian, but whose very elusiveness had aroused his unwilling interest. Natsue 
alone seemed to fulfill all the conditions. Only Natsue was pure flesh untainted by 
troublesome emotions; only Natsue was entirely and reassuringly undemanding - or
so he thought again, until he found himself caught in a relentlessly tightening noose
of sensuality and dependence.

JUNNOSUKE YOSHIYUKI was born in Okayama City in 1924. In 1945 he entered 
Tokyo University, majoring in English literature, and in 1949 published his first novel,
Bara Hambainin. Another novel, Genshoku. no Machi, was nominated for the 
Akutagawa Prize in 1952. His other works include Shu-u (Akutagawa Prize) and 
Hoshi to Tsuki wa Ten no Ana (Grand Prix, Minister of Education Awards). The Dark
Room (Anshitsu), his first novel to be translated into English, appeared in 1970 and 
received the prestigious Tanizaki Prize.

keywords

Literature Translated 
Japan Asia

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $25.00



image filename

0374176523.jpg

image

author pic filename

Zagajewski, Adam.jpg

author picture

listing

Zagajewski, Adam. Another Beauty. New York. 2000. Farrar Straus Giroux. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0374176523. Translated from the Polish
by Clare Cavanagh. 215 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Marc J. Cohen. Jacket
art by Leszek Sobocki. Inventory # 23027. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - One of Poland’s most important poets, Adam Zagajewski
left his childhood home in Gliwice to study philosophy in the ancient city of Krakow.
ANOTHER BEAUTY is the eloquent retelling of this stage in the development of his
poetic sensibility a period of double liberation: first from the official lies and imposed
political collectivism of the regime and later from the imposed intellectual collectivism
of the opposition. It is also the story of how he strayed from the straight and 
scholarly path into reveries of music and poetry. But if thinking, for Zagajewski, 
begins in abstracted wonder, it ends in quirky and particularized perceptions. In this
memoir he wryly observes the eccentricities of his professors and student peers, 
wrestles with the absurdity and hovering menace of Communist politics, and 
illuminates the strange byways of literary history, from Ovid to Saint Augustine to 
Czeslaw Milosz. A brilliant reconstruction of an era in the life of a city and the life of
a mind, ANOTHER BEAUTY is, finally, an amused and impassioned defense of 
poetry: that crucial human faculty that enables us ‘to experience astonishment and 
to stop still in that astonishment for a long moment or two.’ In this luminous memoir,
Zagajewski shares his poetic astonishment in prose, bringing it to new levels of 
lucidity and humor.

ADAM ZAGAJEWSKI was born in 1945. His previous books all published by FSG, 
include TREMOR (1985), CANVAS (1992), and MYSTICISM FOR BEGINNERS 
(1998), collections of poetry; and TWO CITIES (1995), a collection of essays. He 
lives in Paris and Houston.
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Zamacois, Eduardo. Roots. New York. 1929. Viking Press. 1st American Edition. 
Very Good. No Dustjacket. Translated from the Spanish. hardcover. Inventory # 
12435. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A romantic tragedy set in Castile.

Eduardo Zamacois (1873-1971) was a Spanish novelist. His first fiction was erotic, 
but realistic in its depictions of ordinary life. From 1905 it took a socialistic form as 
he grew to sympathise with the Republican cause. During World War I he lived in 
France, working as a correspondent for La Tribune. He returned to Spain and 
continued to write prolifically until the outbreak of the Spanish Civil War. He was a 
war correspondent in Madrid until 1937, and then in Valencia and Barcelona, where
he published El asedio de Madrid (‘The Siege of Madrid’, 1938). After Barcelona's 
fall he fled to France, and thence to the US and Mexico, before settling in Argentina,
where he eventually wrote his memoirs, Un hombre que se va. (1964). He died in 
Buenos Aires in 1971.
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Zinoviev, Alexander. The Radiant Future. New York. 1980. Random House. 1st 
Trade Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket With A Few Small Tears. 
039451257x. Translated from the Russian by Gordon Clough. 288 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket illustration and design by David Tamura. Inventory # 7394. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - One of the literary masterworks of our age, In his novel,
THE RADIANT FUTURE, Zinoviev provides another comic tour de force, as 
profound and scathing as its predecessor, THE YAWNING HEIGHTS, but more 
restrained and concise. THE RADIANT FUTURE is about the life and times of a 
middle-rank Moscow intellectual. The story runs: ‘Where the Avenue of Marxism-
Leninism meets Cosmonaut Square, a great permanent slogan was erected that 
reads ‘Long Live Communism - the Radiant Future of All Mankind!’ In a neighboring
apartment block lives the speaker with his wife his teenage children and his mother-
in-law. A professor of philosophy, he is head of the Department of Theoretical 
Problems of the Methodology of Scientific Communism. While the bright new slogan
slowly falls to pieces and becomes the rendezvous of Moscow’s prostitutes and 
pushers, the valiant Marxist dialectician sees his own monolithic dogma gradually 
eroded by the constant undermining of his Socratic friend Anton, and by the 
embarrassing questions of his sharp-eyed children. Little by little all the suppressed
squalor that attends the Communist way of life is dredged up and has to be faced, 
and the mediocre professor with petty ambitions ultimately falls from grace: he has 
built his career on the betrayal of his fellows, but now his own doubts betray him.

ALEXANDER ZINOVIEV (October 29, 1922 - May 10, 2006) was internationally 
recognized as one of the Soviet Union’s leading philosophers, With the publication in
the West of his great satirical novel, THE YAWNING HEIGHTS, Alexander Zinoviev
was deprived of all his degrees, honors and appointments, and expelled from the 
Communist Party. Subsequently he was allowed to leave the Soviet Union with his 
wife and daughter to attend a philosophy seminar at the University of Munich. The 
following month President Brezhnev signed a decree revoking his Soviet citizenship
for ‘behavior damaging to Soviet prestige.’
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Zola, Emile. Germinal. New York. 1958. Penguin Books. Reprinted Edition. Previous
Owner's Name Penned in Front,Otherwise Very Good in Worn Wrappers. Translated
from the French & With An Introduction by Leonard Tancock. 497 pages. paperback.
L45. Inventory # 29343. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In August 1932 André Gide wrote in his Journals 
‘Germinal, which I am reading for the third (or fourth) time, seems more admirable 
than ever’. He went on to choose it as one of the ten best novels in the French 
language. The thirteenth in the great Rougon-Macquart sequence, GERMINAL was
written by Zola to draw attention once again to the misery prevailing among the poor
in France during the Second Empire. The novel, which has now become a 
sociological document, depicts the grim struggle between capital and labour in a 
coalfield in northern France. Yet through the blackness of this picture, humanity is 
constantly apparent, and the final impression is one of compassion and hope for the
future, not only for organized labour, but also for man.

Émile François Zola (2 April 1840 – 29 September 1902) was a French writer, the 
most important exemplar of the literary school of naturalism and an important 
contributor to the development of theatrical naturalism. He was a major figure in the
political liberalization of France and in the exoneration of the falsely accused and 
convicted army officer Alfred Dreyfus, which is encapsulated in the renowned 
newspaper headline J'Accuse.
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Zola, Emile. Germinal. New York. 1982. Penguin Books. Reprinted Penguin Classic
Paperback Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Wrappers. 0140440453. Translated 
from the French & With An Introduction by Leonard Tancock. 499 pages. paperback.
The cover shows 'Les gueules noires' by Steinlen. Inventory # 33107. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In August 1932 André Gide wrote in his Journals 
‘Germinal, which I am reading for the third (or fourth) time, seems more admirable 
than ever’. He went on to choose it as one of the ten best novels in the French 
language. The thirteenth in the great Rougon-Macquart sequence, GERMINAL was
written by Zola to draw attention once again to the misery prevailing among the poor
in France during the Second Empire. The novel, which has now become a 
sociological document, depicts the grim struggle between capital and labour in a 
coalfield in northern France. Yet through the blackness of this picture, humanity is 
constantly apparent, and the final impression is one of compassion and hope for the
future, not only for organized labour, but also for man.

Émile François Zola (2 April 1840 – 29 September 1902) was a French writer, the 
most important exemplar of the literary school of naturalism and an important 
contributor to the development of theatrical naturalism. He was a major figure in the
political liberalization of France and in the exoneration of the falsely accused and 
convicted army officer Alfred Dreyfus, which is encapsulated in the renowned 
newspaper headline J'Accuse.
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Zola, Emile. L'Assommoir. New York. 1962. Signet/New American Library. 1st 
Signet Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Wrappers. Newly 
Translated From The French By Atwood H. TownsendAfterword By Angus Wilson. 
500 pages. paperback. CT128. Cover: Milton Glaser. Inventory # 29346. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Producing a vision of horror through his relentless 
accumulation of facts, Emile Zola expresses in L'Assommoir his fascination with the
fatalistic nightly inhabitants of Parisian taverns. The novel deals with the struggle for
honorable survival made by Gervaise, a lame but proud laundress, whom fate 
leaves to support herself and her two illegitimate children. Her perennial hope to 
open her own shop is crushed on the brink of achievement by the added financial 
burden of a drunken husband and a parasitic lover out of her past. Her complete 
moral deterioration through drink, the flagrant nihilism of her final street encounters,
have placed this book at the pinnacle of naturalistic literary accomplishment. Writing
of Zola's Rougon - Macquart series and L'Assommoir, which is one section thereof,
Henry James described the author's achievement: 'One strange animal after another
stepped forth into the light. though it was doubtless not till the issue of L'Assommoir 
that the true type of the monstrous seemed to be reached. L'Assommoir is the 
nature of man - but not his finer, nobler, cleaner or more cultivated nature, it is the 
image of his free instincts, the better and the worse, the better struggling as they 
can, gasping for light and air, the worse making themselves at home in darkness, 
ignorance and poverty.'

Émile François Zola (2 April 1840 – 29 September 1902) was a French writer, the 
most important exemplar of the literary school of naturalism and an important 
contributor to the development of theatrical naturalism. He was a major figure in the
political liberalization of France and in the exoneration of the falsely accused and 
convicted army officer Alfred Dreyfus, which is encapsulated in the renowned 
newspaper headline J'Accuse.
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Zola, Emile. Nana. New York. 1942. Pocket Books. 8th Paperback Printing. Small 
Piece Missing From Front Top Corner & Small Piece Missing Front The Bottom 
Spine,Otherwise Very Good in Wrappers. Translated from the French. 492 pages. 
paperback. 104. Inventory # 30837. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - OF ALL LITERATURE’S GREAT COURTESANS. 
Salome - Sappho - Thais - the one glamorous figure at the head of the scarlet list is
Emile Zola’s magnificent creation, the immortal Nana! Rich men left their fortunes, 
their titles, their very honor at her feet—poor men left their love and even their lives.
A whole world of shameless luxury surrounded her voluptuous person— she 
squandered fortunes, ruined lives with sublime contempt and abandon—yet her last
disease-ridden days were spent amidst squalor and oblivion in striking contrast to 
the careless splendor in which she once flaunted her reign over Parisian society. No
one who saw the matchless screen portrayal of Emile Zola by Mr. Paul Muni should
miss reading this masterpiece of the greatest French realist of modern times. This 
Pocket BOOK edition is complete, unexpurgated, translated from the original 
French.

Émile François Zola (2 April 1840 – 29 September 1902) was a French writer, the 
most important exemplar of the literary school of naturalism and an important 
contributor to the development of theatrical naturalism. He was a major figure in the
political liberalization of France and in the exoneration of the falsely accused and 
convicted army officer Alfred Dreyfus, which is encapsulated in the renowned 
newspaper headline J'Accuse.keywords

Paperback Literature 
French Translated 19th
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image filename

9780199536900.jpg

image

author pic filename

Zola, Emile.jpg

author picture

listing

Zola, Emile. The Ladies’ Paradise. New York/Oxford. 1995. Oxford University Press.
Reprinted Oxford World’s Classic Paperback Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn 
Wrappers. 9780199536900. Translated from the French by Brian Nelson. 438 
pages. paperback. Cover illustration: Felix Vallotton, ‘Le Bon Marche’, 1898 (detail).
Inventory # 13233. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The Ladies' Paradise (Au Bonheur des Dames) recounts
the spectacular development of the modern department store in late nineteenth 
century Paris. The store is a symbol of capitalism, of the modern city, and of the 
bourgeois family; it is emblematic of consumer culture and the changes in sexual 
attitudes and class relations taking place at the end of the century. Octave Mouret, 
the store's owner-manager, masterfully exploits the desires of his female customers.
In his private life as much as in business he is the great seducer. But when he falls 
in love with the innocent Denise Baudu, he discovers she is the only one of the 
salesgirls who refuses to be commodified. This new translation of the eleventh book
in the Rougon-Macquart cycle captures the spirit of one of Zola's greatest novels of 
the modern city. ABOUT THE SERIES: For over 100 years Oxford World's Classics
has made available the widest range of literature from around the globe.Each 
affordable volume reflects Oxford's commitment to scholarship, providing the most 
accurate text plus a wealth of other valuable features, including expert introductions
by leading authorities, helpful notes to clarify the text, up-to-date bibliographies for 
further study, and much more.

Émile François Zola (2 April 1840 – 29 September 1902) was a French writer, the 
most important exemplar of the literary school of naturalism and an important 
contributor to the development of theatrical naturalism. He was a major figure in the
political liberalization of France and in the exoneration of the falsely accused and 
convicted army officer Alfred Dreyfus, which is encapsulated in the renowned 
newspaper headline J'Accuse.
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Zoshchenko, Mikhail. Nervous People and Other Satires (DUSTJACKET ONLY). 
New York. 1963. Pantheon. Very Good, Slightly Worn Dustjacket. Translated from 
the Russian by Maria Gordon & Hugh McLean. Edited & With An Introduction by 
Hugh McLean. DUSTJACKET ONLY. Jacket design by George Salter. Inventory # 
 44281. $12

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THIS IS ONLY THE DUSTJACKET
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Zurita, Raúl. Purgatory: A Bilingual Edition. Berkeley. 2009. University Of California
Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 9780520259737. Translated 
from the Spanish by Anna Deeny, Foreword by C. D. Wright. 12 b/w photographs. 
136 pages. paperback. Inventory # 37501. $45

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Raúl Zurita's Purgatory, a landmark in contemporary 
Latin American poetry, records the physical, cultural, and spiritual violence 
perpetrated against the Chilean people under Pinochet's military dictatorship (1973–
1990) in the fiercely inventive voice of a postmodern master. This beautiful en face 
edition, superbly translated by Anna Deeny, brings to English-language readers an 
indispensable volume written by one of the most important living poets writing in 
Spanish today. Zurita was a 24-year-old student in Valparaíso when, on the morning
of the coup, he was arrested, detained, and tortured. Conceived as the first text of a
Dantean trilogy that includes Anteparaíso (Anteparadise) and La Vida Nueva (The 
New Life), Purgatory is his anguished response to Chile's violent recent history. Raúl
Zurita, considered by many to be the heir to Pablo Neruda, is one of Latin America's
most radical, influential, and prominent poets.

Raúl Zurita Canessa (born 1950) is a Chilean poet. He won the Chilean National 
Prize for Literature in 2000. The first of his poems to be published appeared in 1975.
Four years later “Purgatorio” was published, the first part of a poetic trilogy which 
Zurita would not conclude for another fourteen years. Raúl Zurita, who has suffered 
from Parkinson's disease since 2002, declared this to be his last publication.
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